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							        Prologue



John Nelson Ross,  we believe,  was born in Bath, or possibly Fleming County, Kentucky in 1818. After many years of research by a lot of his descendents, no one has ever been able to identify his parents, or any of his siblings. I first started researching him almost 20 years ago, and have made very little real progress. Family tradition had him linked to a Vanlandingham family in some way, but no one knew exactly how, where or which one. A few years ago, I discovered that when John got married in 1839, in Bath County, a Vanlandingham couple signed his marriage bond documents. The signatures are not real clear, but one of them was Elizabeth Vanlandingham, and the other looks like Jas.? Vanlandingham. The bond is also signed by a William Denton. On the marriage bond there is a statement in which the Vanlandinghams (I believe) write that they give permission to "my son, John Nelson Ross to marry"! Hummm. So, I went seraching for this Vanlandingham couple, and William Denton. Partly through a process of elimination, the best candidates are James Vanlandingham and his wife Elizabeth Denton. Elizabeth was the daughter of William Denton and Mary Hunt. As fate would have it, Elizabeth had a brother, William Denton, who is the best "William Denton" that I have been able to find. There is a recorded marriage bond betweenJoshua Vanlandingham and Elizabeth Ross dated Feb. 11, 1829. Elizabeth Vanlandingham  may have been John's older sister, or most likely, his re- married  mother.



We have been told that John Nelson Ross's father was the 3rd son of a Scottish duke, who  married a Vanlandingham. The Vanlandingham family disapproved of the marriage and forced a divorce. John's father then left the area, and John was left to be raised by the Vanlandinghams.



The obituary of John Nelson Ross states that the Kinnamon family was traveling through Bath County  when John and Nancy met. There is some recollection that a descendent of Nancy's brother, John Kinnamon, claimed to be "from Louisville", so this may have been one of the places that the family eventually settled. John Kinnamon was in Missouri by 1860. John and Nancy moved from Bath County to Carter County, Ky. in1845, and subsequently recorded claims to several plots of land in the Tygarts Creek area. Questions: If John's father came from Scotland, why did he give his children the middle names of prominent local families (ie. Piatt, Hunt, Johnson), implying that he was related to them in some way? Why did John adopt Willie Sparks? Why was Willie Sparks buried next to John Nelson Ross (note, Willie died earliest of all males)?



I have also been collecting charts on a Ross family with Denton-Hunt-Vanlandingham connections. There was a John Ross,  b. 18 September 1754 in Prince William Co., VA. There sems to be conflicting evidence as to his wife's name. One name given is Susannah Piat (also spelled Pyatt and Piatt). Anyway, this John Ross's son, Jacob Ross, married Elizabeth Denton (same Denton clan as Elizabeth (Denton) Vanlandingham! Jacob's sister, Mary Ross, married Rev. Jeremiah M. Hunt. Jeremiah's Hunt's intermarried with this Denton clan about a dozen times, that I have been able to document. Jacob and Mary's sister, Margaret Ross, married a Wesley Denton. Wesley was the son of Abraham Denton and Sarah "Sally" Hunt (yes, the same Hunts and the same Dentons)! Matter of fact, Wesley Denton was uncle to Elizabeth (Denton) Vanlandingham.  John Nelson Ross and his wife Nacy (Kinnamon) Ross, moved from Bath County to Carter County in 1845, and raised a large family there, Before they left Bath County, they had one sone, who they named, John PIAT Ross!  John Nelson Ross's son, was named Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross! Jeremiah was born about one year after the death of Rev. Jeremiah Hunt, the husband of Mary (Ross) Hunt! 



The 1860 Platte Co., Mo. census appears to give us Nancy’s father, George W. Kinnamon (b. Jan. 15, 1794 in Maryland ). I haven’t been able to find George in my "Kinnamon Family in America" book yet. On this line I’ve also been trying to track down info on the Rachel Kinnamon who married Austin Vanlandingham on Aug. 30, 1847 in Ky.  I have been in contact with a descendent of Rachel through her second husband, William Abner Fox. There is good circumstantial evidence to suggest the Rachel is a sister to Nancy and John.



There was an Elizabeth Ross who married Joshua Vanlandingham on Feb. 11, 1829 in Bath Co., Ky.. I believe this is the couple who signed John and Nancy’s 1839 marriage bond. One of the signatures is difficult to read, and I had been assuming that it was "Jas" Vanlandingham, so I had been looking for a James. I now believe that the signature is that of Joshua Vanlandingham. The marriage of Joshua and Elizabeth was the second for both. According to the book "The Vanlandingham Genealogy, Vol. II" which I just got a few weeks ago, Joshua probably had 2 children with his first wife (whose name is unknown), named Alfred and Madison. Apperently Joshua’s wife died, and he married "Mrs. Ross". According to the book, Joshua and Elizabeth then had 4 more children: Valentine, Malinda, Susannah and Bluford. Now the wierd part: as you know, in 1845, John Nelson Ross and Nancy moved from Bath to Carter County. Well, on the 1850 census, there is a family living next to them: Joshua Flanegan, 63, farmer, North Carolina; Betsey,56, Ky.; Linda,15, Ky.; Bewford, 12, Ky.; Susana Ross,25, Ky. "blind". Well, according to Leon Vanlandingham, the author of the Vanlandingham Genealogy, this Flanegan family is actually the Joshua Vanlandingham family after they changed their name!! Wierd, right? It seems that this has happened on other occassions with the Vanlandingham name. All the names and ages are right on. Once you get past the name change, it seems kind of obvious. When John and Nancy moved to Carter County, John’s mother and step father moved at the same time!  Joshua Vanlandingham’s son, Madison, moved toi Platte Co. Mo. in the 1850’s, the same County where John Kinnamon (and his father) moved, also in the 1850’s!!!



A couple of things still keep me from saying that this explanation is 100% correct. Most importantly, why don’t any of John and Nancy’s descendents have any knowledge of John’s family living in Carter County? That seems totally out of character for the way people live down there. Also, there don’t appear to be any photos of either Elizabeth or Joshua that have been passed down through the our Ross’s.



On the 1850 census, living right next to John Nelson Ross and the Flanegan family, is one Reuben Ross. Reuben Truman Ross, b. Sept. 11, 1822 in Ky., d. 29 Sept. 1868, age 46y, 18 in Neodesha KS. is buried in Ross Cem., Wilson Co., Ks.. Reuben married Rebecca L. James on 7 SEP 1848 in Carter,Ky . She was b. 14 SEP 1831 in Carter,Ky and d. 21 Apr 1882/1892 in Neodesha, Wilson, Kansas buried in Ross Cem., Wilson Co., Ks.. Reuben was the son of Richard Ross and Catherine McCleese (married 29 Sep 1814 in Bath Co. KY.). Some time in the mid 1850’s, Reuben moved his family to Kansas. He died there at a fairly young age (he drowned crossing a river), but I have quite a lot of information on his descendents. There are several pieces which seem to link Reuben with John Nelson Ross: 1) the 1850 census; 2) his father married into the same McClease clan as Andrew Zornes and Rachel Rhodisa "Dicie" Tackett; 3) and this is the GOOD one, I have a copy of an old tintype photo of an elderly lady which is entitled: "Becky Ross, born 1831". This was given to me by Opal Sparks, a descendent of John Nelson Ross’s son, Reuben Ross. Opal has never been able to identify who this Becky Ross is, but you know what, Rebecca (James) Ross, wife of Reuben Truman Ross, was BORN IN 1831!! Gives you goose bumps, huh?! My guess is that, some time after Reuben Truman Ross died in Kansas, Rebecca, well up in years, decided to send a photo of herself to Reuben Ross back in Kentucky. We might even guess that our Reuben Ross was named after Reuben Truman Ross. Reuben Truman Ross might have been John Nelson Ross’s cousin, it doesn’t seem likely that they were brothers.



Now, piece number 4 (or maybe 3 and a half). The above Richard Ross, father of Reuben Truman Ross, also had a son named Jacob, and daughters Mary, Margaret and Eleanor. As fate would have it, Jacob married Elizabeth Denton on 26 Sep 1815 in Bath Co., KY; Mary married Rev. Jeremiah M. Hunt on 27 October 1805; and Margaret married Wesley Denton on 23 November 1818 in Fleming Co., Ky.. These Denton and Hunt families also married into the Bath County Vanlandinghams, AND, were the same families that John Nelson Ross appears living next to (or with), on the 1840 Bath County census!! The above referenced Rev. Jeremiah Hunt is my best (only?) candidate as source for my great grandfather’s rather unusual name: Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross. 



On the 1820 Bath County census there is a Betsy Ross. Betsy is the head of household, and with her is 1 male (0-4). Right now I’m guessing that the male is John Nelson Ross (age 2), and that Betsy is the same Elizabeth Ross who is about to marry Joshua Vanlandingham. On the 1820 census the following names are listed, one under the other:

West Denton

John Vanlandingham

Joshua Vanlandingham

William Denton

Betsy Ross

Sarah Denton

Polly Vanlandingham



Bette Oden	41250 McDowell Creek Dr.	Lebanon, OR 97355-9747	fax: 514-259-2612	see also     http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=wjmeyerjr&id=I0200

							Census Notes

1800 Fleming Co., KY   No Township Listed Tax list KY Early Census Index KYS1a2622837 ROSS RICHARD

1800 Fleming Co., KY   No Township Listed Tax list KY Early Census Index KYS1a2622840 ROSS RICHARD

1810 Fleming Co., KY 85 00301-21201-00 Census Index KYS1a2622813 ROSS RICHARD

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page       Ancestry.com image #2    George(?) Vanlandingham	Males: (4,4,0,0,1)       Females: (0,1,1,1,0)

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page       Ancestry.com image #7    John Ross		Males: 0,0,1,1,1    Females:  0,0,1 (2 written over), 2,1,0,0	J. N. Ross or Reuben T. Ross  father in this family?

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page       Ancestry.com image #7    Benjamin Ross          Males 0,0,3,1,1   Females:  1,2,1,0,1,0,0  (not on 1820 Fleming Co., census)	J. N. Ross or Reuben T. Ross  father in this family?

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page       Ancestry.com image #11  Reuben Hunt		Males: (1,2,1,0,1)       Females: (3,1,1,1)

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 67 Ancestry.com image #12  Jno(?) Vanlandingham 

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 72 Ancestry.com image #12  Thomas McLease

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 72 Ancestry.com image #12  Daniel McLease 

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 72 Ancestry.com image #12   John Ross		Males (0,1,1,0,1,1,1)   Females (0,0,1)

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 73 Ancestry.com image #13   Mashack Hunt

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 77 Ancestry.com image #17   Joseph Denton    	Males (4,0,0,1,0)   Females (3,0,0,1)

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 79 Ancestry.com image #19   James Ross         	Males (3,1,2,2)   Females:  1,0,0,1,0,0,1			J. N. Ross or Reuben T. Ross father in this family?

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 80 Ancestry.com image #20  Joseph Ross         	Males (1,0,0,1,0)    Females: (2,0,2)

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 85 Ancestry.com image #25  Richard Ross       	Males 0,0,3,0,1   Females:  2,1,2,0,1,0,0				Reuben Truman Ross’s father?

1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 89 Ancestry.com image #29  Susannah Vanlandingham        Males 1,0,1,0,0   Females:  1,1,1,0,1,0,0

1820 Bath Co, Ky. census page 174, line 17 	                Samuel Ross 		Males: 1 (26-44) Females: 1 ( 45 and up) Others: 2 slaves			appears to be an intact family

1820 Bath Co.,Ky. census page 172 or 32 line 16 	                Benjamin Ross  		Males: 3 (0-9), 1 ( 10-15), 1 (26-44) Females: 3 (0-9), 1 (10-15), 1 (26-44)	appears to be an intact family

1820 BathCo., Ky. census page 184 line 11	                Ja? Vanlandingham   	Males: 2 (0-9),  1 (10-15), 1 (16-17), 1 (16-25)  Females: 1 (0-9), 1 (16-25)	

1820 Bath Co.,Ky. census,  Page 184		                Jacob Ross 		Males: 1 (0-9), 1 (26-44)   Females: 1 (1-9),  1 (16-25)		This is supposedly  the Jacob Ross who moved to Indiana 

1820 Bath Co., Ky., Eastern District, census Page 196 Ancestry.com image #6 Owingsville, Bath Co.:

	West Denton

	John Vanlandingham

	Joshua Vanlandingham   males: 1 (0-9); 1 (26-34);  females 1 (16-25)	female may be Joshua’s first wife, Madison / Alfred would have been 3-5, Joshua  would have been about 32

	Joseph Denton

	William Denton			may be signer of J. N. Ross marriage bond (or his father)	

	Betsey Ross    males: 1 (0-9),  females: 1 (16-25)       	male 0-9 may  be John Nelson Ross  (question: who was father of Susanna Ross, b. in 1825?)

	Sarah Denton

	Polly Vanlandingham

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:James Ross, Page 28		also on 1810 census?		

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Alexander Ross, Page 32

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Joseph Ross, Page 35,		also on 1810 census

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Johnston Ross, Page 36		also on 1810 census

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Andrew Ross, Page 41

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:James Ross, Page 41		also on 1810 census?		

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Rubin Ross, Page 43	

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Eilliam Ross, Page 49		

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Nimrod Ross, Page 49	

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:John Ross, Page 50  		also on 1810 census

1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census:Catesby Ross, Page 51	

1820 Greenup Co., Ky. census, Page 172	 (next to each other on census page!)

	Daniel McClease	23001	22010	0-0		<--- probably father of  Catherine McClease (Mrs. Richard Ross)

	Richard Ross	00010	40100	0-0		<--- probably father of Reuben Truman Ross	also on 1810 census

1830 Bath Co., Ky. census page 203, line 1: John Vanlandingham   Males: 1  under 5; 1 age 60-70; Females: 1 age 20-30

1830 Bath Co., Ky. census page 208,  line 26: Joshua Vanlandingham  Males: 1 age 0-5; 1 age 5-10; 2 age 10-24; 1 age 40-50;  Females: 2 age 10-24; 1 age 50-60     probably Joshua, Elizabeth, John N. Ross, Madison/Alfred

1830 Fleming Co, Ky. census page 67, line 3,  William Ross   Males: 1 under 50;  1 age 70-80; Females: 1 under 5; 1 age 5 to 9;1 age 30-39	

1830 Fleming Co.,Ky. census page 67, line 17,  John Ross   Males: 1 age 5-9;  1 age 10-14; 1 age 70-79 Females: 1 age 40-49; 1 age 50-59;1 age 70-79	   <-----  no young females...  John Ross Revo. War vet (h/o Susannah Piat?)

1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census page 73, line 2,  Benjaminn Ross   Males: 2 age1-4;  2 age 5-9; 1 age 15-19; 1 age 20-29 Females: 3 age 1-5; 2 age 5-9; 2 age 10-14; 1 20-29;1 age 40-49	

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 62, Ancestry.com image #1: George James

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 62, Ancestry.com image #1: Martin Zornes

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 68, Ancestry.com image #13: Richard Ross		note:  no Daniel MccLeese(!)

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 69, Ancestry.com image #15: Philip Zornes

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 69, Ancestry.com image #15: Elaw (?) Zornes

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 69, Ancestry.com image #15: Andrew Zornes

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 71, Ancestry.com image #19: John Offill

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 71, Ancestry.com image #19: ElzaphenOffill

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 71, Ancestry.com image #19:James Offill

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 74, Ancestry.com image #25:Samuel B. Hunt

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 78, Ancestry.com image #33:John Prince

1830 Greenup Co., Ky, census, unk twps, page 78, Ancestry.com image #33:Reuben Hunt

1840 Bath Co., Ky census page 204, line 17  Samuel Ross (1 male 15- 20,  1 male 40-50, 1 male under 80, 1 female under 15, 1 female under 20, 1 female under 30, 1  40-50)

1840 Bath Co., Ky census page 211, line 22  J.? Vanlandingham (1 male under 5, 1 male under 15, 1 male under  60, 1 female under 5, 1 female under 10, 1 female under 30)   <--Joshua?

1840 Bath Co., Ky census page 211, line 22 Henry Vanlandingham (1 male under 5,  1 female under 30, 1 female under 60)

1840 Bath Co., Ky. census page 211, line 22  John Vanlandingham (1 male under 5, 1 male under 15, 1 male under 80, 1 female under 5, 1 female under 10, 1 female under 30)     <-- same as 1830 John Vanlandingham?

     	John Vanlandingham, born about 1766, probably was a son of Richard and grandson of George. John was  in 1850 Fleming Co., KY census his age was 84.  per J. Leon Vanlandingham  jlvan1@earthlink.net

1840 Bath Co., Ky. census page 211, line 27  M. Vanlandingham (1 male under 5, 1 male under 10, 1 male under 40, 1 female under5, 3 females under 10, 1 female under 40)

	possibly Manley Brown Vanlandingham Birth: in <, Woodford, Kentucky> Birth: 1801 Death: AFT. 1850

1840 Bath Co., Ky. census page 211, line 27  William Denton (1 male under 15, 1 male under 40, 1 female under 10, 1 female under 15,  1 female under 30)

1840 Bath Co., Ky. census page 211, line 28  John N. Ross (1 male under 5, 1 male under 30, 1 female under 20)

1840 Bath Co., Ky. census page 211, line 29  Johnathan Denton (1 male under 5, 1 male under 30, 1 female under 15,  1 female under 2) 	  (William’s brother?)

1840 Bath Co., Ky census page 214, line 15  Samuel Ross (1 male  60-70, 1 female 40-50)

	*** Note: none of the above individuals appear in the 1850 Bath Co., Ky census ***	

1840 Carter Co KY 253 No Township Index KYS4a2236713 Ancestry.com image #23:  Richard Ross: Males: 1 (15-19), 1 (50-59) Fem. 1 (10-14), 1 (15-19) , 1 (20-29)

1840 Fleming County KY 244 3rd Division Census Index KYS4a2236714 ROSS RICHARD Males: 1 (20-29), Females 1 (20-29), 1 (60-69) Ancestry.com image #44

1850 Bath Co., Ky census  line 333: Alfred Vanlandingham, 33, Ky.  “farming”  ;  Susan   27, Ky   ; males: 6, Ky   prob. John;  W. L.  ; 4, Ky.    prob William;  S. A.  (female)  3, Ky,   prob. Susan   ;  J. M. (male)     1, Ky.    	prob.          	James; J. A.  (male)   9 months(?)  or 2/12 months   prob. Jerry

1850 Bath Co., Ky. census ,Page 110, line 778 Philip Ross, 49, Ky. shoemaker; Elizabeth, 45, Ky.; Mary 22, Ky.; Matilda, 20, Ky.; Susana, 19, Ky.	<-- only Ross in Bath County on 1850 census

1850 Bath Co. census:

	6  333  333 Alfred Vanlandingham     33  M   W   Farming 1046 Ky            V545 	son of Joshua Vanlandingham by his first wife?

	7  333  333 Susan  Vanlandingham     27  F   W                            Ky             V545 

	8  333  333 R. W.  Vanlandingham      6  M   W                           Ky       X    V545 

	9  333  333 W. T.   Vanlandingham      4  M   W                           Ky             V545 

	10  333  333 S. A.   Vanlandingham      3  F   W                           Ky               V545 

	11  333  333 J. M.   Vanlandingham      1  M   W                          Ky               V545 

	12  333  333 J. A.    Vanlandingham   2/12  M   W                        Ky

	13  334  334 Reuben    Hunt   39  M   W   Cooper         800 Ky     H530	14  334  334 Elizabeth Hunt    36  F   W       Ky                               H530 

	15  334  334 Mary       Hunt     19  F   W      Ky                               H530 

	16  334  334 Isaac        Hunt    17  M   W    Ky   X           H530    ref. 1870 census

	17  334  334 Jeremiah  Hunt    14  M   W    Ky                   X           H530 

	18  334  334 Nancy      Hunt    12  F   W     Ky                   X           H530 

	19  334  334 John          Hunt  10  M   W    Ky                   X           H530 

	20  334  334 Elizabeth  Hunt      9  F   W      Ky                               H530 

	21  334  334 Richard    Hunt     7  M   W      Ky                               H530 

	22  334  334 Freeland   Hunt    5  M   W    Ky       	                    H530  

	23  334  334 Jane          Hunt     3  F   W    Ky                               H530 

	24  334  334 Martha      Hunt 8/12  F   W   Ky

1850 Carter Co., Ky. census Record  #286: Reuben Ross,  26, Ky., farmer ; Rebecca, 19, Ky.; Abraham, 1, Ky; Mary Jane, ?,Ky.	 		<--- Reuben Truman Ross & Rebecca (James) Ross

1850 Carter Co., Ky. census Record  #287: John N. Ross,31 Ky., farmer; Nancy, 31, Tn.; John, 10, Ky.; George, 9, Ky.; Reuben, 7, Ky.; Mary,5, Ky., Austin, 2,Ky.

1850 Carter Co., Ky census, p. 237, dwg. 289:

	Line 2. Joshua Flanegan 62 M farmer born NC cannot read or write		<-- possibly the Vanlandinghams who signed John Nelson Ross marriage bond.

	Line 3. Betsey Flanegan 56 F  born KY 			The Vanlandingham name, as far back as the 1600s, has often been incorrectly written as "Flanagen, Flanigan, etc.".

	Line 4. Linda Flanegan 15 F  born KY

	Line 5. Bewford Flanegan 12 M  born KY

	Line 6. Susana Ross 25 F  born KY  blind		all per Leon Vanlandingham

1850 Fleming County KY,  page 339 District 1 Census Index KYS5a1479203 ROSS RICHARD (not there)

1850 census, John OFFILL lives next to Joseph Ross, 25, Va.

1860 Bath Co., Ky. census  #1144:    Alfred Valandingham , 44,Ky   ; Susan   37   ; John   16  ;  William  14; Susan  12  ;   James 10;    Jerry   8  (same as John below?) ;   Simpson   6   ;  Mary   4

1860 Bath Co., Ky. census:  #1692   Alfred Vanlandingham  44, Va  ;  Susan 38   ; Richard  16; William  15; Susan  13   ;  James  11  ;  John   9   (same as Jerry above?) ;  Simpson   7  ;  Mary   5

1860 Bath Co. Ky. census: #1526 Willson Hunt  60 Ky; Elizabeth 60; Absolum 27; Lueann 17; William 18; Andrew 12; Louisa Blackburn 13

1860 Bath Co, Ky. census:   #952   Elizabeth Denton   38,  Ky  b: ca1822  ;  Edward  21  ;  James  18  ;  Permilia  15  ; Sarah  12

		  #953  S. Vanlandingham  32,  Ky  ; Sarah  25  ;  Emma  8  ; James   5 ; John  3

		  #1454 Wash Valandingham  53, Ky	may be Washington Vanlandingham b. 1799 below  ;  Harriett  54

1860 Fleming County KY 734 Flemingsburg P.O. , Census Index KY11095255 :  Richard A. Ross 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #56, Wyoming Precinct: Benjamin Vanlandingham 23, KY, farmer; Misen 21, William T. 1/12 (born May) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #60, Wyoming Precinct: Jeremiah Eaton 60, KY, farmer; Catherine 56, Rebecca 17; J. W. Vanlandingham 13 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #70, Wyoming Precinct: W. Vanlandingham 63, KY, brick maker; Harriet 64, Rodney 16; Eliza Barnaby 50 (house keeper) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #86, Wyoming Precinct: A. Vanlandingham 56, KY, farmer; Susan 45, William 25 (works on farm), James M. 21 (works on farm), Simpson 16 (works on farm), Mary K. 14

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #265, Mudlick Precinct: James Denton 26, KY, keeping hotel; Caroline 25, George 1; George Ficklin 10 (farm hand) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #149, Wyoming Precinct: Elizabeth Denton 49, KY, keeping house; Briant 25 (farmer); Elizabeth Barber 20 (house keeper), Clemons 1 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #150, Wyoming Precinct: William Denton 60, KY, constable; Catherine 55, Margaret 18 (help in house) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #152, Wyoming Precinct: John Denton 71, TN, farmer; Iva 70, KY, John Jr. 27 (works on farm), Mary Ann 23, Thomas A. 3, Alfred L. 2, Sally L. 7/12 (born November) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #153, Wyoming Precinct: James Denton 36, KY, farmer; Elizabeth 32, John B. 12, Allen 10, Kerby S. 8, Andrew A. 6, William F. 3, Eliza J. 4/12 (born February) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #12, Owingsville Corporation:  J. S. Hunt (lawyer);

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #18, Owingsville: J. A. J. Lee 55, KY, banker; Maria 51, Emma 23, John Clay 25 (banker), Mincin E. 13; Peter Hunt 45 (laborer); Margaret Goodpasture (domestic), Roe 12, Male infant 2 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #105, Bethel Precinct: R.W.D. Hunt 47, KY, farmer; Ann 32, Manerva 14, Nancy 9 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #107, Bethel Precinct: Nancy Hunt 29 (domestic) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #153, Bethel Precinct: Frank Sanders 23, KY, farmer; Caroline 22, Marta 8; Jeramiah Hunt 20 (farm labor) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #162, Bethel Precinct: Mary Hunt 28 (domestic) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #198, Bethel Precinct: Deaton Hunt 48, KY, day laborer; Martha A. 38, Elizabeth 19, Lewis 16, Mary J. 16, William B. 10, Thomas M. 5, Louisa M. 3, John B.3 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #224, Bethel Precinct: Henry Hunt 50, KY, farm laborer; Fanny 50, Catherine 15, George 13, Maria 11, Daniel 9, Fanny 7, Joseph 5 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #241, Bethel Precinct: Lewis Hunt, KY, farmer; Martha 35, Moses 10, Sarah A. 8, George W. 6, Manerva 4, Hannah 3, Emoline 2/12 (born March) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #242, Bethel Precinct: Absalam Hunt 35 (farmer), Nancy 25, Samuel W. 2, Wilson 1/12 (born May), Thomas 22 (farm labor); Emanuel Crary 17 	(farm laborer); Mally Jackson 18 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #247, Bethel Precinct: Reuben Hunt 58, KY, farmer; Betsy 58, Jennie 22 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #74, White Sulfur Springs Precinct: Frank Hunt 28, KY, laborer; Mary Ann 30, Lucy 10, William 7, John 4, Stephen 2 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #71, Wyoming Precinct: Jeremiah Hunt 33, KY, farmer; Margaret 32, Martha J. 15, John W. 12, Peter E. 11, Wesley 9, Reuben 5, Nannie 3 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #98, Wyoming Precinct: Isaac Hunt 37, KY, farmer; Lucy A. 37, Leban T. 11, Martha 9, Richard 6, Sarah F. 4, James G. 2, William 1/12 (born May), Fannie 63 (house keeper) 

1870 Bath Co., Ky. census, Record #120, Wyoming Precinct: Richard Hunt 25, KY, farmer; Eliza 25, Samuel

1870 Fleming County KY 484 Poplar Plains Pct. , Census Index KY519134530: Richard Ross  



Notice the ineresting hits on a search for Antigon and Elton, Wisconsin!!  Note also unidentified figures in old photo taken in Antigo, Wisconsin (<A HREF="Antigo.htm">photo</A). Photo is labeled “Ross”, yet the seated woman is too old to be Jeremiah & Sarah Ross’s daughter. Very curious photo.  “Posted by: Renee Chamberlin Date: March 30, 2001 In Reply to: Re: Searching for family in Langlade County by Dianna Gilliam  of 103 “ 





Yes I agree-the resources are not too good. I did discover that Forest County was alittle more helping saying, "In the 1800's men were hired from the hills and hallows of eastern Kentucky to go by train to Forest County, WI to work in logging camps." Later their families came, land was bought, etc. In July in Crandon, WI there is even a festival called Kentuck Days (or their used to be).



					Eastern Kentucky marriages



John Ross (b. 18 September 1754 in Prince William Co., VA) who was in the Rev. War. There was a Benjamin ROSS who left a will in Prince William Co. (This is from something that someone sent me, which I don't have right at hand, so I can't provide a date.) This Benjamin ROSS left his land in KY to a couple of his sons, one of whom was a John. A Benjamin ROSS patented land in Bourbon Co., KY. 



Date: Mon, 10 Jul 2000 14:42:00 -0400  From:  Joyce Pinson <info@catcandu.com>  To: KYBATH-L@rootsweb.com  Message-ID: <396A18F8.BA2A40C8@catcandu.com>   Subject: [KYBATH] Can you identify these Denton, Woods, Sutton, Chedle? Part of the Hunt   clan	Trying to make sense out of all the Denton and Hunts etc which are in central Ky can make one a bit wacky.  Do you know these people and who they belong to?  Stephen Chedle is probably husband of Elizabeth Wood. Miles Harper Wood, brother to Elizabeth Wood These the offspring of Eli Wood, Jr. and Mary Hunt if I have this figured right Mary Hunt is daughter of William Basil Hunt 1765 and Sarah Denton Sarah is part of the Denton clan from Fleming co.  Now if somebody would be so kind as to tell me who the rest of the Denton clan above belongs to...I would be MOST appreciative.  Joyce



Benjamin Ross and Catherine McLeas (McLean) 23 Aug 1807	Daniel mcLees gondsman. Daniel is a brother of Catheine, he proves she is 21.   (note chart showing a Catherine McCleas marrying Richard Ross)



                       Nimrod Ross and Margaret Ross 31 Mar 1812	Benjamin Ross bondsman

                       Reuben Ross and Mary Reynolds 27 Mar 1815	Reben Hunt bondsman, John and Isabel Ward Parents, John Reynolds witness (?!)	(ref.  photocopy of original marriage record entry)

page 53	Benjamin Hunt and Deborah Ross 25 June 1811	James Ross bondsman, Richard Ross father, John Ross witness

David ROSS Birth: 1794 in Kentucky     Marriage 1 Elizabeth CALDWELL b: 8 MAY 1799 in Kentucky    Married: BET. 1813 - 1814 in Kentucky					





ROSS, JERRY   State: KS Year: 1870    County: Wilson County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Veridgris Township Page: 445   Database: KS 1870 Federal Census Index 



















	  		         		   John Nelson Ross and Nancy Jane Kinnamon		



(unk) Ross		b. in Ky. (?)  per 1880 census		possibly John Ross

        married  prob. Elizabeth (unk)	b. in Ky. (?)  per 1880 census		Elizabeth Ross married Joshua Vanlandingham (aka Joshua Flanegan)  on 11 Feb 1829  by Andrew Lyman P. G.

	|        1820 Bath Co., Ky., Eastern District, census Page 196 (Ancestry.com image#6) : Joshua Vanlandingham; males: 1 (1-9); 1 (26-34);  females 1 (16-25)

	|        1830 Bath Co., Ky. census page 208,  line 26: Joshua Vanlandingham  Males: 1 age 0-5; 1 age 5-10; 2 age 10-24; 1 age 40-50;  Females: 2 age 10-24; 1 age 50-60     probably Joshua, Elizabeth, John N. Ross

	|

	|-John Nelson Ross        b. Dec. 13, 1818 in Bath Co., Ky.  d. Mar. 5, 1890 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky     (marriage bond signed by William Denton)

				listed as John Voss on 1880 census (father and mother  both listed as born in Ky.)		<A HREF="JNRoss.htm">photo</A>

			“The cabin home of the Rosses was built too near the creek called Ben's Run, outside Olive Hill. It rotted down and they moved further up the mountain. John Nelson's house was in fact a 			   wooden house in the middle of a saddle shaped depression on the eastern ridge of the mountain running down Ben's Run, directly above the first homesite. It had a fine stone faced root 			  cellar  dug into the hillside. Uncle Allen said that John Nelson was old man, an invalid, who burned to death when the house caught fire.”  per George R. Stritikus 

			From The Kentucky Land Grants, p.1649     Grantee: Ross, John N     Acres: 16     Book: 48     Page: 276     Date Survey: 8-13-1856     County: Carter     Watercourse: Trough Camp Br

			From The Kentucky Land Grants, p.1649      Grantee: Ross, Nelson      Acres: 76      Book: 39      Page: 444      Date Survey: 9- 7-1849      County: Carter      Watercourse: Tigerts Cr

			“Uncle Allen said the father of John Nelson Ross was buried in Ross Chapel Cemetery, near John Nelson but without a headstone. He said his name was John Ross and that he had come 			to  KY because of a Revolutionary War land grant”  per Georg31226@aol.com

		          	1840 Bath Co., Ky. census page 211, line 28  John N. Ross (1 male under 5, 1 male under 30, 1 female under 20)

		          	1850 Carter Co., Ky. census Record  #287: John N. Ross,31 Ky., farmer; Nancy, 31, Tn.; John, 10, Ky.; George, 9, Ky.; Reuben, 7, Ky.; Mary,5, Ky., Austin, 2,Ky.

			1850 Carter County KY 236 District 2  Federal Census Index KYS5a1478666 	<A HREF="NancyKin.htm">photo</A>

			1860 Carter County KY 352 Upper Tygart P.O. Federal Census Index KY11095198 

			1870 Carter County KY 125 Grayson Pct. 3 Federal Census Index KY519134459

			1880 Note: not on the 1880 Carter Co., Ky. census transcript!!

Kinnamon--->            married Nancy Jane Kinnamon  Aug. 7, 1839 in Bath Co., Ky.   b. Oct. 10/17, 1819 in Tn. 	        d. Feb. 28, 1895 buried at Ross Chapel Cem., Carter Co., Ky.       (ref. Kinnamon genealogy)

	 	|	

		.-Willie H. Sparks  (adopted) 	b. Feb. 10, 1871  in Ky.	 d. Feb. 4, 1889 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.     living with John N. Ross  at 1880 census

		.	 also shown in household of  I. H. Moore on the 1880 census (“adopted, age 8”, parents born in Ky.)

		|											

		|-Austin Frances Ross     "Bogue/Boog "    	b. May 17, 1848 in Ky   			d. June 11, 1914 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky

Armstrong--->                     |         married Lucinda Francis Armstrong  Feb. 17, 1873    b. Oct. 4, 1853 in Carter Co. Ky.  d. ca1934      (probable Lucinda Faris Ross,  buried Armstrong Cemetery)   (ref. Armstrong genealogy)

		|	name on 1900 census appears to be “Sarida”

		|	1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census: Lucy Ross, 66, Ky.,Va.,Va.; Vivian Burnett , 10, “granddaughter;” Avanell Burnett, 8, “granddaughter”    <--Catherine Amanda’s daughters

		|	       Lucinda lost her husband and all  her children, before she died.	Austin Ross family living  near other Ross families at 1900 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

		|	|

		|	|-Lucy Jayne Ross		b. Jan. 30, 1879 			d. Jan. 3, 1890 (ref 1880 Ky. census)

		|	|-Harmon F. Ross    aka Herman Ross	b. June 19, 1875 (ref 1880 Ky. census) 		d. before Jan. 3, 1890 (per Lucy Jayne Ross marker inscription)

		|	|-Viola H. Ross    		b. July 25, 1891   			d. March 31, 1896  buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky

		|	|-Van G. Ross		b. May 1889 in Ky.  per 1900 census (not reported anywhare else)

		|	|

		|	|-Catherine Amanda Ross   b. July 1885   per 1910 census	d. ca1912	"no stone"  buried at Armstrong Cem., Carter Co., Ky.	<A HREF="BossBurn.htm">photo</A>

Maddix--->		|	         married Balsar Burnett   "Boss" 	b. May 5, 1875 at Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky.      d.  May 1, 1958  buried at Grayson Cem, Carter Co, Ky 	(ref. Maddix Genealogy)

		|			<A HREF="BossBurn.htm">photo</A>	

		|

		|-Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross    		b. Oct. 22, 1856	d. Jun. 2, 1949 buried in Fairmount Cem, Jackson Co, Oh  	 (ref. Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross genealogy)

Campbell--->		|       married Sarah Alice Campbell   Aug. 26, 1875  	b. Mar. 26, 1860 	d. May 12, 1936  death cert. vol. 8144 cert. 32564)			(ref. Campbell genealogy)

		|											<A HREF="SaraCamp.htm">photo</A>

		|-Rachel Ellen Ross 	 aka Rachael Elizabeth Ross	 b. Sept. 17, 1852  near Tygerts Creek, Carter Co., Ky  “Elizabeth Flaugher, Mid Wife, Recorded Mar 16, 1853”	

		|	d. Sept. 25,1885 tombstone

Jarvis--->		|        married John Sanders Jarvis in 1873     “Sanders”   b. Oct. 24,1849      d. Jan. 29, 1935  buried at Jarvis Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.   “mentioned in letter by Elza Offill” (ref. Jarvis genealogy)

		|		

		|-David Johnson Ross   aka David Johnathon Ross  b. Nov. 6, 1854 at Upper Flat Woods Ky.    d. April 15, 1917   (living with Mathias Jarvis at 1880 census)

		|			living  near Robert Johnson Ross and several other Ross familt at 1900 census  		  (ref. David Johnson Ross genealogy)		

Jarvis--->		|       married Sarah H. Jane Jarvis  1878/1879        b. Dec. 3, 1858 in Ky.    d. 1947  “Paul Tabor has a photo of David and Sarah ”     <A HREF="SaraJarv.htm">photo</A>    (ref. Jarvis genealogy)

		|	    1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census: Sarah Ross, 61, “widow”, Ky.,Ky.,Ky.;  Nellie, 19; Leslie, 16

		|	|

		|	|-”Mandy ”  Ross   per  Georg31226@aol.com

		|	|

		|	|-Leslie Ross	b. July 31, 1903	d. Aug. 9, 1983	402-05-1065   photo on Carter Co. web site	<A HREF="LeslieR.htm">photo</A>

Cline---->    		|	|       married Ottie Jane Cline   “Jane”	b. Oct. 16, 1906	d. Oct. 15, 1978    photo	“no children, Ottie had child by a previous marriage”	(ref. Douglas Cline genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Wirt Ross		b. Oct. 1883in Ky.	d. March 25, 1976(?)	"lived in Ashland, Ky."	<A HREF="WirtRoss.htm">photo</A>

		|	|           1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census: Wirt Ross, 56, Ky.,Ky..,Ky. “laborer in brickyard”; Cora, 32; Joyce, 12; Theo, 11, “daughter!!?”; Oscar, 7

Tabor--->		|	|        married Cora Tabor  April 3 , 1906   	b. May 1887	 	<A HREF="TabrCora.htm">photo</A>			(ref. Tabor genealogy)

		|	|		d/o Matt Tabor & Sarah E Cline , sister of Edward Tabor)	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Merideth Ross  	b. Jan. 2, 1913 in Olive Hill, Ky.	d. about March 24, 1973 in Kokomo, Indiana     “processor at American Standard Corp.”  per obit

		|	|	|	WWII veteran	

		|	|	|        married Rosemary Weaver in 1948				d. after March 25, 1973

		|	|	|	      lived at 110 N. Indiana Ave., Kokomo, Indiana (1973)

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Susan Ross	

		|	|	|	           lived at 110 N. Indiana Ave., Kokomo, Indiana (1973)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Luther Joyce Ross		b. 1908	d. aft. 1973   “lived in Indianapolis, Ind.”   per Meredith Ross obit   “retired from US Army, served in WW II”

		|	|	|	probaby: LUTHER J. ROSS  SSN 308-09-7484 Residence:     Born 6 Mar 1907 Last Benefit:       Died 19 Feb 1989 Issued:  IN

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Dr. Theo Ross		b. 1909	“oldest child ”   per Paul Tabor	“used an airplane & a horse to visit patients” per Paul Tabor

		|	|	|	“used to go hunting and skinned snakes with Paul Tabor” “Winchester Company used to send him shells for  testing ”

		|	|	|	lived in California	

		|	|	|       married Juanita (unk)		“met  her on a Saturday &  married her the following Monday “

		|	|	|	|-(unk) Ross  (son)

		|	|	|	

		|	|	|-Oscar Ross	   “Oatie”		b. 1913

		|	|		may be: OSCAR ROSS  SSN 407-18-7790 Residence:  60609  Chicago, Cook, IL   Born 13 May 1914  Died Jan 1965 Issued:  KY (Before 1951)

		|	|

		|	|-Nellie Ross	b. March1900              on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census         "lived in Ashland, Ky."	<A HREF="RossNell.htm">photo</A>

		|	|             married Alonzo Allen Frizzell     aka Frizzeld	"Lonnie"	"lived in a nursing home in Tn. in 1984"	   

		|	|	      (probably: SSN 402-05-1816  37415  Chattanooga, Hamilton, TN  b. 12 Aug 1899   d. 25 Dec 1989) 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Dorothy Frizzell		b. ca1925

		|	|		“Dorothy lived near her mother after she and Paul Lyons divorced ”  per Paul Tabor

Lyons? --->		|	|	         married Dr. Paul Lyons	“from Russell, Ky.”	“adopted 3 children” 

 		|	|

		|	|-Walker Lee Ross			b. Oct. 12, 1889 in Ky.	d. Oct. 16, 1929 cert 060-25939 or May 29, 1931	“died in gun fight with (unk) Conn”

Carpenter?--> 	|	|         married Katherine Carpenter      "Addie"	b. Dec. 10, 1889	d. Jan. 20, 1957	<A HREF="AddiCarp.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-June Elsie Ross		b. March 27, 1921	<A HREF="JuneRoss.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|      lives at 1075 Eastlands Dr., Olive Hill, Ky.   606-286-2519		P.O. Box 391, Olive Hill, Ky. 41144	contacted 1999, 2000 & Aug. 2001

		|	|	|	cousins to June Ross: Jim & Roberta Hillman (they stay with her)   606-286-2397    (Roberta’s mother is Thelma Armstrong 606-286-2006)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Richard  Mansfield Ross 	"Bunny"	b. Dec. 27, 1918	d. June 25, 2000 in Olive Hill, Ky.  buried at Limestone Cem., Limestone, Ky.

		|	|	|	<A HREF="JuneRoss.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Anna Florence Ross		b. Feb. 29, 1916	d. Oct. 17, 1918  buried at Gearhart Cemtery

		|	|

		|	|-Florence Ross				b. Nov. 8, 1881 in Ky.	d. June 7, 1964 cert 030-14697 or Feb. 11, 1963 per marker

Tabor --->		|	       married Edgar Allen Tabor  "Eddie"   Sept. 10, 1902	b. Feb. 14, 1879	d. April 17, 1952   buried at Ross Chapel Cem, Carter Co, Ky.        (ref. Tabor genealogy)

		|				

		|-Nancy Alice Ross	aka Alice Wild Ross	b. Nov. 17, 1859  in Olive Hill, Carter, KY (tombstone says b.1860)           d. Aug 6, 1938  DesMoines, IA 

		|	Avanell says Alice was born Nov. 27, 1859	<A HREF="AliceRos.htm">photo</A>

Cline--->		|       married Elzaphen Cline  	b. April 17,1852,  Olive Hill (Sinking Creek), Carter Co. KY   d. Sep 29, 1939, Des Moines, Iowa	               (ref. Cline genealogy)

		|

		|-Katherine Amanda Ross 	Kate “	b. 1863 in Ky       	d. 1952 in Ky. buried at the Moore Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.                                  (ref. Moore genealogy)

Moore--->		|         married Ira H. Moore   "Hot" or “Hop ”	b. April 9, 1858  in Va.   	d. March 4, 1921  buried at the Moore Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

		| 

		|-Mary Elizabeth Ross 		b. April 30, 1846 	buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky	                                      (ref. Tabor genealogy)

Tabor--->		|        married Stephen J. Tabor  January 5, 1871 at home of John Ross per "janice whitt" <meme02@gte.net>

		|	

		|-John F. Ross			b. Nov. 15, 1861	d. Nov. 15, 1861

		|

		|-John Piatt A. Ross   	 	b. Jun. 9, 1840  at Lawton, Carter Co., Ky. ??   note: obit says John N. Ross moved to Carter County in 1845

		|   	d. Nov. 2/9, 1893 or Feb. 11, 1893 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky. 	letter from R. E. Howland indicates that he may be a descendant of John P. Ross

Offill--->		|        m1. Louisa Fitzallen Offill            “Susie ”  	b. June 10, 1843		d. Jan. 9 /29 , 1913   buried in Kirkville, Mo.		(ref. Offill genealogy)	

		|	|

		|	|-Eugenia Mae Ross     b. July 21, 1866  at Lawton, Carter Co., Ky.	d. June 1945  in Idaho	"was a school teacher"     "went to Wyoming  to homestead"

		|	|      m1. (unk) Williamson  	

		|	|      m2. Thomas Jacobson (?)

		|	|

		|	|-James Offill Ross	"Dixie" 	b. July 8, 1871 at Lawton, Carter Co., Ky.	d. Aug. 25, 1922	probably  named after Louisa’s father		

Cline--->		|	|         married Lula Jane Cline	b. before 1875  lived in Kirkville Mo. &  Lamar, Iowa     "Lula was Dixie's first cousin"    	      	(ref. Cline genealogy)

		|	|	|-Russel Ross	

		|	|	|-James Ross		b. before 1899

		|	|	|-Cissy Ross 						d. infancy

		|	|	|							<A HREF="LulaClin.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|-Hazel Ross		b. before 1897

		|	|	      married (unk) Harley

		|	|

		|	|-Milicent Marion Ross		b. Oct. 11, 1874 at Lawton, Carter Co., KY	d. Feb. 13, 1945

		|	|      married Benjamin Franklin SIEGMUND Oct. 24, 1893 at Kirksville, Mo.		b. before 1870 at Kirksville, MO

		|	|

		|	|-Elsie Clifton Dean Ross	b. Mar. 8,  1876/1877 in Bath County or Lawton, Carter Co., Ky (per LDS)(?!)   

		|		"took her mother to Kirkville Mo. after John P. Ross died"         "moved to Chicago after her mother died"

Cox? -->		|	           married J. Thomas Cox March 17, 1917	b. ca1872

		|

Whitt--->		|       m2. Lavenia Whitt 15 MAR 1883 in Carter, KY 	  aka Livena Tabor   b. July 31, 1849/1851 in Carter Co., KY	d. Jan. 26, 1915 in Ross Chapel, Elliot, KY     (ref. Whitt genealogy)

		|	 also married Elihu Allen Tabor  & Thomas Carroll		all  per Georg31226@aol.com

		|

		|-Reuben Fletcher Ross     aka Rubin Frances Ross    b. March 1, 1843 in Carter Co., Ky.     d. Dec. 30, 1935   buried in Ross Chapel Cem. 	<A HREF="ReubFRos.htm">photo</A>

		|	    "built house on farm where Mary Debord  now lives"	living alone on 1910 Olive Hil, Carter Co., Ky. census

		|	1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky census: Reuben Ross, 77, “boarder, in home of David Parker”, Ky., Ky., Ky.(!)  note, only Reuben and Harlan are still living

Offill--->		|        married Theresa Ellen Offill ca1869    "Tirese"   	b. Nov. 25. 1845 In Lawton, Ky     d. April 13, 1886 buried at Tabor Cem., Carter Co. Ky             <A HREF="TheresaO.htm">photo</A>

		|		 (ref. Offill genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Virginia Lee Ross 	b. Feb. 2, 1867 in Carter Co., Ky.  	d. April 12, 1888  buried at Ross Chapel Cem. , Carter Co., Ky. "Jennie"   <A HREF="VirgRoss.htm">photo</A>

 		|	|-Adalade Lee E. Ross    “Addie ”    b. Feb. 21, 1869 	d. Oct. 8, 1890   buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.	<A HREF="Addieros.htm">photo</A>

		|	|-Ellen Ross			b. May 24, 1894??	d. May 24, 1894 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.   (dates wrong??, re. mother’sdeath)

		|	|-Nancy Helen Ross   aka Nancy C. Ross	b. May 17, 1878	d. July 4, 1880 buried at Tabor Cemetery, Carter Co. Ky.	

		|	|

		|	|-Eunice A. Ross		b. Feb. 2, 1873 in Lawton, Carter Co., Ky.	d. Oct. 27, 1894 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

Counts? --->		|	|        married George W. Counts in 1865/1897??? not logical (per LDS)   may be "George W. Counts   b.1880   d. 1961" 	buried at Rock Springs Cemetery

		|	|

		|	|-Mary P. Ross		b. Oct. 20, 1876	d. May 7, 1896 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.  	<A HREF="MaryPRos.htm">photo</A>

		|	|

		|	|-Jessie Burton Ross       aka Jesse Ross		b. Nov. 8, 1874	d. April 19, 1899	<A HREF="RosJesse.htm">photo</A>

Kiser--->		|	|      married Ulysses S. Grant Kiser	b. 1866	d. Sept. 1, 1950   buried at Kiser Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.                      		 (ref. Kiser genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Harlan Ross	b. March 25, 1881 on 1880 census	d. May 28, 1958 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.	<A HREF="HarlRoss.htm">photo</A>

		|		1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census:	Harlan Ross, 39, Ky.,Ky.,Ky, brickmaker, brickmaker	

		|

		|-George Randolph Ross  			b. Nov. 6, 1841	d. Apr. 13, 1905        Civil War service in 2nd. Mo. Cavalry   “lived in Arla Walker place" was a Mason

Rice--->		|        married Mary Elizebeth Rice in 1880          b. April 30, 1846 in Ky    (buried at Ross Cem., Carter Co., Ky.?)      d. 1914 per Georg31226@aol.com    (ref. George Randolph Ross genealogy)

		|

		|-Martha  J. Ross 			b. 1851

Applegate--->                               married William M. Applegate 										(ref. Applegate genealogy)

		      					       George Randolph Ross

						                                    son of John Nelson Ross	



George Randolph Ross   	b. Nov. 6, 1841	d. 5:30 Apr. 13, 1905        Civil War service in 2nd. Mo. Cavalry   “lived in Arla Walker place"     “ was a Mason “

		served in the Civil War in Co. B, 2nd Mo. Cavalry (per. monument)     buried at Ross Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.	(ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

Rice---->		lived on Ben’s Run, Carter Co., Ky.		1900 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census  Ancestry.com image #37

          married Mary Elizebeth Rice 		b. April 1846 in Ky.		d. 1914 per Georg31226@aol.com				(ref. Ezekial Rice genealogy)

	|

	|-Mary F. Ross	“Molly? ”	 b. ca1867  (ref. 1880 Ky. census)	Georg31226@aol.com reports “Molly married to Bowden” 

	|        married Stewart W. Bowden 	b. 1864

	|	|-Olive Bowden 	b. Aft 1888 

	|

	|-Emery Allen Ross   "Bunt"	b. July, 25,1869 in Ky.   	d. Sept. 29, 1938  buried at Ross Chapel Cem., Carter Co, Ky.     living  close to Robert Johnson Ross at 1900 census Ancestry.com image #38

	|         m2.  Bashara Kubacski 	b. 1874		info: Kubacski, John     Volume:  38 Death Certificate:  18977   Death Date:  26 June, 1930 Death Place:  Carter   Age:  054 Residence:

	|         m1.  Agnes H. Swimm 	b. Aug. 1864 in Ky  per 1900 census		d. 1932  buried at Ross Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.		on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

	|		at the  time of 1920 census, grandson Allen Ross is living in Emery and Agnes’ household	both parents born in Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-C. Opal Ross	b. 1906		d. 1906  buried at Ross Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

	|	|-Silva A. Ross	b. June 1899  per 1900 census

	|	|

	|	|-Ines Ross	aka Inez Ross	b. 1900		on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

	|	|     m1.  Burt Smith

	|	|	|-Earl H. Smith 	b. 1928

	|	|

	|	|    m2.  (unk) Chinn	

	|	|

	|	|-Georgie Dale Ross		b. Oct. 1894      “Georgie”  on 1900 censusr 	“Dale”   per "janice whitt" <meme02@gte.net>  “lived in Indianapolis, In.”

Paynter--->	|	|        married Harry Paynter on Nov. 2, 1912	b. ca1890						(ref. Paynter genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Edith L. Ross	b. 1902		d. 1978	on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

	|	|        married M. Alvin Fox		lived in Columbus, Oh.

	|	|

	|	|-Daphne J. Ross	aka  “Dathney”	b. Nov. 1896 in Ky.  per 1900 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census  Ancestry.com image #38	

	|	|        married (unk) Doughty

	|	|

	|	|-Lelia E. Ross		b. May 1891 in Ky.  per 1900 census

	|	|         married John Keiper 		b. May 26, 1891	d. June 24, 1979?	“lived in Portland, Or.”?

	|	|	|-John L. Keiper	“lived in Portsmouth, Oh.”

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-(unk) Keiper

	|	|	      married (unk)

	|	|		|-Jason Keiper	“lived at McChord AFB, Wa.”  582-7619  per Avanell Burnett     sent email to jkeiper@email.unc.edu  Oct. 21, 2001

	|	|

	|	|-Ruby Ross		on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

	|	       married (unk) Mecklenburg	“lived in St. Paul, Mn.”

	|

	|-Rosa J. Ross		b. April 4, 1874 in Elliott Co., Ky.	      buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter County		living next to Robert Johnson Ross at 1900 census

	|	probably Cline, Rosa I    Volume:  14 Certificate:  6631    Death Date:  8 February, 1951 Death Place:  Carter    Age:  076 Residence:  Carter

Whitt------>	|      m1. Edgar Milford Whitt	b. Dec. 22, 1873  per 1900 census	d. July 8, 1923   buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.	(ref. Whitt genealogy)

Cline? -->	|      m2. (unk) Cline	"married Cline after Whitt died"  

	|

	|-Robert Johnson Ross	“Bob ”	b. May 1876 in Ky.  (per 1900 Ky. census)   “of Elliott Co., Ky.”	d. 1943      living next to George Randolph Ross at 1900 census Ancestry.com image #37

	|      m1. Lula Glen Adams 		b. June 12, 1875 in Ky.	 d. Dec. 12, 1913  buried at Ross Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.         Death cert 064-31593  both parents born in Ky. per 1900 census

	|	|-infant Ross		buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-George Randolph Ross 	b. 1900 (not on 1900 census)	may be: 406-14-4830 Residence:  53403  Racine, Racine, WI   Born 3 Dec 1900   Died Sep 1982 Issued:  KY

Cox? -->	|	|         married Velma Cox		may be: Ross, Velma M   Volume:  23 Cert:  11019   Death Date:  3 April, 1995,  404-38-7615 Residence:  42029  Calvert City, Marshall, KY

	|	|

	|	|-Elijah Kenneth Ross 		b. 1902		d.1972

	|	|	“Uncle Elige's son, George Randolph Ross is smart as a wip. He was the youngest Captain of Delta Airlines, and very well off. After his ex-wife died, he married my Greek aunt who was 	|	|	    related to me by marriage. They live outside Atlanta. He had one child by his first wife. She and his mother in law ran him off. The son by that marriage, Robert Johnson "Bobby" Ross 

	|	|	     teaches computer science in a South Carolina university, is  married with two young daughters. We have corresponded but not really met. “George Stritikus georg31226@aol.com

	|	|         m1. Maude Privett

	|	|         m2. Nettie Elizabeth Keith 	b. 1904

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George Robert Ross 	b. 1922

	|	|	|	“We used to play with Jimmy Grey and Suzanne. Their mother was rather indifferent to them and they always came straight to our house for the entire visit. Suzanne was a 	|	|	|	    sweet sweet child who married and lived in Atlanta, seeing her step father only occasionally. Jimmy Grey, our age later went to France to study art in Paris, and Uncle 	|	|	|	   George refused to support him any longer. When inquires were made of Uncle George concerning this child, he said that Jimmy was a hippy and he did not know where he 	|	|	|	    was now. Uncle George was too ridged to make a good parent and he never gave them any allowance. The kids had to sell things they had made door to door for any

	|	|	|	   spending money they had..  I know nothing of his real father, except he had the good sense to divorce their mother, who was very good looking and worked in a 		|	|	|	   jewelry store, from which she got her expensive tastes! I miss Jimmy Grey, they were both very sweet, very descent, people and I enjoyed playing with him.” 

	|	|	|	    per George Robert Stritikus georg31226@aol.com

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|        m1. Evelyn Marie Gibbons 

	|	|	|	|-George Robert "Bob" Ross 		b. 1948

	|	|	|

	|	|	|       m2. Bobby Lancaster 				b. 1922 

	|	|	|	.-Jimmy Grey 	children from prior marriage?

	|	|	|	.-Suzanne Grey

	|	|	|

	|	|	|       m3. Mary Stritikus 1923 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Gloria Ross 				b. 1924

	|	|	          married Jack Yeaman Capps 			b. 1920

	|	|		|-Kenneth Lane Capps 		b.1952	

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Tamala Sharon Capps 		b.1947

	|	|		|      married John Mosley Douglas 		b. 1946 

	|	|		|	|-Jonathan Trace Douglas 	b. 1974

	|	|		|	|-Leah Elizabeth Douglas 	b. 1978

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Sherri Capps 			b. 1951		d. 1993

	|	|		         m1.  Tom Pilgreen

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Melissa Ashley Pilgreen  	b. 1971

	|	|			|        married (unk)

	|	|			|	|-Haley Pilgreen 	b. 1992

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Bryan Thomas Pilgreen 	b. 1974

	|	|		     

	|	|		         m2. Bob Neff

	|	|

	|	|-Virgil Milfred Ross 		b. 1905	may be 403-38-8113   40391  Winchester, Clark, KY  Born 12 Mar 1904   Died Dec 1987 Issued:  KY (Before 1951)

	|	|

	|	|-Minnie Norene Ross 				b. 1908		d.1975

	|	|       married F. N. "Sparky" Grey 				b. 1908		d. 1955

	|	|

	|	|-Ellen Irene Ross 					b. 1911		d. 1975

	|	        married (unk) Williams 

	|

Sparks -->	|            m2. Sarah Margaret Sparks 					b.1883		d. 1937				(ref. Sparks genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Rosabell Ross 					b. 1915		d. 1948

Kirkpatrick->|	|        married Aurthur Kirkpatrick	Arthur Kirkpatrick married Marguerite Stewart(living) in 1949.					(ref. Kirkpatrick genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Allen Johnson "A.J." Ross 				b. 11 Oct 1916	d. 14 Jan 1994	418-10-4865 SSN Issued:  AL

	|	|          lived at  35071  Gardendale, Jefferson, AL  (1994)  per SSI Index

 	|	|	“I  was rereading what Uncle Allen told me about John Nelson Ross's.  Uncle Allen spent lots of time visiting back up in Kentucky after Robert Johnson "Bob" Ross brought his family to 	|	|	 B'ham. Uncle Allen said the father of John Nelson Ross was buried in Ross Chapel Cemetery, near John Nelson but without a headstone. He said his name was John Ross and that he had 	|	|	    come to KY because of a Revolutionary War land grant --- anybody checked out that angle??? Uncle Allen could spout off names and dates like crazy - like my great aunt Carries 	|	|	    Middleton Pitts! I was always a little suspicious of that as I don't have that ability and as time goes bye bye, so does my memory!!! But when I got back into the Kentucky records, I was 	|	|	    amazed at how accurate Uncle Allen's memory was.” per George Robert Stritikus georg31226@aol.com

	|	|          married Maggie Myrtice Colley 				b. 1914		d. 1982

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Betty Jean Ross 				b. 1936

Carpenter?->	|	|	|        married Dan Carpenter 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Barbara Ann Ross 				b. 1942

	|	|	|         married Ray DeArmond 			b. 1942 

	|	|	|	|-David Robert DeArmond 		b. 1970

	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Jane DeArmond 		b. 1975

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Louise Ross 				b. 1944

	|	|	|          married John Harris 				b. 1941

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Melissa Darlene Harris 		b. 1966

	|	|	|	|        married Gene Michael Slamb 		b. 1967 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Sheri Lynne Harris 		b. 1968

	|	|	|	|-John Ross Harris 			b. 1973

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Peggy Jane Ross 				b. 1948

	|	|	|            married Richard Allen Braswell 			b. 1947

	|	|	|	|-Melodie Elizabeth Braswell 		b. 1971 

	|	|	|	|-Brooke Michelle Braswell 		b. 1976

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Johnny Ross 				b. 1952

	|	|	       married Barbara Dianne Hazelwood 			b. 1952

	|	|		|-Devin Michelle Ross 		b. 1978

	|	|		|-Christopher Allen Ross		b. 1980

	|	|		|-Brittany Loren Ross		b. 1986

	|	|

	|	|-Henry Thomas Ross 		b. 1918	d.1975	probably: 450-14-5213   76301  Wichita Falls, Wichita, TX   Born 16 Jul 1918   Died Jan 1975 Issued:  TX

	|	|       married Eula Faye Johnson 				b. 1924	d. 1990	“married Mr. Ellis after Henry died ”

	|	|

	|	|-Omega Louise Ross 					b. 1919 	d. 1992

	|	|       m1.  Johnny Stritikus 					b. 1915 	d. 1961

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lyn Stritikus				b.1953

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George Robert Stritikus 			b. 1942	Retired Jefferson County Extension Agent	georg31226@aol.com    contacted Sept. 2000

Holland? ->	|	|	|         married Joy Dianne Holland 			b. 1945 

	|	|	|	lives at 1661 Valley Av.  #E, Birmingham, Al. 35209     1-205- 877-3375

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-John C. Stritikus 			b. 1972

	|	|	|	|      married Amy (unk)

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Catherine Stritikus 		b. 1974

	|	|	|	|        married Bill Slavin

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Stephen Holland Stritikus 		b. 1976

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-James Stritikus 				b. 1945

	|	|	         m1.  Karen Kishbaugh 			b. 1947

	|	|		|-Theresa Jane Stritikus 		b. 1968

	|	|		|-Hidie Lynn Stritikus 		b. 1969 

	|	|		|-Amy  Kay Stritikus 		b. 1971

	|	|		|-James Drue Stritikus 		b. 1972

	|	|		|-Scott George Stritikus 		b. 1976

	|	|		|-Bethany Jane Stritikus 		b. 1978

	|	|		|-Susan Stritikus 			b. 1980

	|	|	

	|	|	         m2. Lorna (unk)

 	|	|

	|	|           m2. Fred W. Ware 

	|	|

	|	|-Charles Linsley Ross 			b. 1921	d. 1994

	|	|        m1. Euline Simpson 			b. 1924 	d. 1984

	|	|        m2. Jettie Stamps Sims 

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Ross Jr. 			b. 1923	d.  Unknown

	|	|-Mary Ann Ross 			b. 1929 	d. Unknown

	|

	|          m3. Mattie Seaborn					b. 1887 		d. 1955

	|

	|-Douglas Rice Ross 				b. Jan 1879 in Ky.  per 1900 census 	d. 1956	living next to Robert Johnson Ross at 1900 census

	|	1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census: Douglas Ross, Ky.,Ky.,Ky., “laborer with C&O Railroad”;  Pearl, 39, Ky.,Ky.,Ky.;

	|         married Pearl Conley 	“Pearlie”			b. May 1881in Ky.  per 1900 census	both parents born in Ky.	no children in home at 1900 census

	|	|-Ruby Ross 

	|	|-Edith Ross 

	|	|-Mary Ross 				b. 1907 in Ky.   on 1920 census

	|	|

	|	|-Opal Ross 				b. 1909  on 1920 census

	|	|          married Rocinette (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-George Richard Ross			b. 1911 		d. 1920   not on 1920 census

	|	|-Gladys Ross 				b. 1912	on 1920 census

	|	|-Edward Jack Ross 				b. 1916	on 1920 census

	|	|-Cora Maude Ross 				b. 1919	on 1920 census

	|	|

	|	|-Joy Fay Ross 				b. 1920	

	|	       married J.M. Wright 

	|

	|-Charry R. Ross    aka Charie Ross				b. March 1881 in Ky.  per 1900 census (living with parents)		"went to Ohio"

	|          married Charles A.  Lowe

	|	      may be 1910 census: Charles Lowe   Enumeration District: 0038  Age: 20 Birth Place: Kentucky   Visit: 0087    County:  Carter   Relation:  Brother   Relatives:  Husband Willard Lowe 	|	|	|

Dehart--->	|	|-R. D. Lowe											(ref. Dehart genealogy)

	|

	|-Virgil Ross 					b. Sept. 1883 in Ky. 	d. 1949			“lived in Portsmouth , Ohio ”

	       married Ida Graham 



John Keiper Phone: 863-816-8566 8009 Margate Way,Lakeland FL 33809-6860		John E Keiper Phone: 904-761-4779 5402 Turton Ln,Daytona Beach FL 32127-5548

John Keiper Phone: 941-747-4157 825 3rd Ave E,Bradenton FL 34208-1203		John B Keiper Phone: 216-381-6734 3808 Montevista Rd,Cleveland OH 44121-1613

Donn A Keiper Phone: 614-451-6171 931 Kenwood Ln,Columbus OH 43220-4122	Charles Keiper Phone: 740-643-2245 state Rte 141,Pedro OH 45659-0000

S Keiper Phone: 937-222-7028 623 Maryland Ave,Dayton OH 45404-1756		William E Keiper Phone: 937-773-1469 714 W Ash St,Piqua OH 45356-1902



Matt Mecklenburg Phone: 218-828-4563 724 Sw 4th St,Brainerd MN 56401-3941	Ryan Mecklenburg Phone: 218-825-9357 416 W College Dr,Brainerd MN 56401-3943

Curtis Mecklenburg Phone: 218-864-8616 rr 1,Clitherall MN 56524-9801		Devota Mecklenburg Phone: 218-864-0068 rr 2 Box 45,Clitherall MN 56524-9612

Lloyd Mecklenburg Phone: 320-392-5132 286 8th St,Hancock MN 56244-9507		David Mecklenburg Phone: 320-986-2779 rr 1 Box 422,Morris MN 56267-9783

Kevin Mecklenburg Phone: 320-795-2566 rr 1 Box 424,Morris MN 56267-9783		 Loren Mecklenburg Phone: 320-986-2701 rr 1 Box 422,Morris MN 56267-9783

Betty Mecklenburg Phone: 507-354-2406 2201 N Broadway St Apt 143,New Ulm MN 56073-1018

Joyce Mecklenburg Phone: 507-354-6065 102 N Franklin St,New Ulm MN 56073-1823	Wallace Mecklenburg Phone: 507-354-6799 rr 1 Box 127,New Ulm MN 56073-9732

Willard Mecklenburg Phone: 507-354-3030 rr 1 Box 118,New Ulm MN 56073-9732	David Mecklenburg Phone: 507-794-7859 421 Linden St Se,Sleepy Eye MN 56085-1757

Jim Mecklenburg Phone: 612-263-2687 17034 Oak Crest Dr,Big Lake MN 55309-8517	Susi Mecklenburg Phone: 612-975-3892 17165 Rogers Rd,Eden Prairie MN 55347-3367

Fred Mecklenburg Phone: 612-470-6864 4835 Acorn Ridge Rd,Hopkins MN 55345-3166	 Mike Mecklenburg Phone: 612-401-0393 19100 Stratford Rd,Hopkins MN 55345-4054

Peter Mecklenburg Phone: 612-432-7762 15785 Garden View Dr,Saint Paul MN 55124-7117	Charles E Mecklenburg Phone: 651-777-7243 3095 Mcknight Rd N,Saint Paul MN 55109-1569

Monte Mecklenburg Phone: 651-748-0927 2586 Belmont Ln E,Saint Paul MN 55109-4129



Paul Lyons Phone: 270-821-5951 643 Sherwood Pl,Madisonville KY 42431-2854		Paul Lyons Phone: 270-753-5387 1516 Kirkwood Dr,Murray KY 42071-3249

Paul C Lyons Phone: 502-747-5035 465 Bagdad Rd,Shelbyville KY 40065-9508		Paul Lyons Phone: 502-957-2823 111 Running Creek Ct,Shepherdsville KY 40165-6902

Paul G Lyons Phone: 606-674-6514 57 Malibu Dr,Owingsville KY 40360-2021		Paul E Lyons Phone: 606-743-7287 West Liberty KY 41472-0000

Paul Lyons Phone: 859-383-4296 3659 Cane Ridge Rd,Carlisle KY 40311-9627		Paul Lyons Phone: 859-647-0840 6825 Shenandoah Dr 1b Apt,Florence KY 41042-2576

Angelia Frizzell Phone: 423-265-7405 113 Peerless Ave,Chattanooga TN 37405-3217	C J Frizzell Phone: 423-870-4526 Chattanooga TN 37401-0000

Connie J Frizzell Phone: 423-892-0220 6747 Hickory Creek Rd,Chattanooga TN 37421-1762	D Frizzell Phone: 423-821-1709 4103 Saint Elmo Ave,Chattanooga TN 37409-1351

Doug Frizzell Phone: 423-847-9798 Chattanooga TN 37401-0000			Howard Frizzell Phone: 423-267-6850 111 W Manning St,Chattanooga TN 37405-3824

Jason Frizzell Phone: 423-877-7543 3405 Redding Rd,Chattanooga TN 37415-4737	Joseph Frizzell Phone: 423-877-1838 113 Signal View St,Chattanooga TN 37415-6230

Joyce Frizzell Phone: 423-265-7405 113 Peerless Ave,Chattanooga TN 37405-3217	Lovell L Frizzell Phone: 423-855-2144 2506 Hamilton Cove Dr,Chattanooga TN 37421-1852

N E Frizzell Phone: 423-877-7700 107 E Meadowbrook Dr,Chattanooga TN 37415-2807	Neill Frizzell Phone: 423-867-9215 5323 Spriggs St,Chattanooga TN 37412-3047

Nina C Frizzell Phone: 423-877-0331 109 Harding Rd,Chattanooga TN 37415-5827	Peter Frizzell Phone: 423-629-5524 2339 Mccallie Ave,Chattanooga TN 37404-3256

Ralph D Frizzell Phone: 423-266-6537 407 Somerville Ave,Chattanooga TN 37405-3221	Raymond L Frizzell Phone: 423-875-4626 102 Signal View St,Chattanooga TN 37415-6231

T L Frizzell Phone: 423-870-8294 208 California Ave,Chattanooga TN 37415-6406	W F Frizzell Phone: 423-893-5112 Chattanooga TN 37401-0000











							Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross

							       son of John Nelson Ross

					        youngest child of John & Nancy Ross, and the last of their children to die



Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross  "Jerry"   “Pa Ross”    “JJ” 	 b. Oct. 22, 1856 in Carter Co., Ky (1857 in Mason Co., Ky per  DC37560-24)      d. June 4, 1949   buried in  Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson Co, Oh	

	“blacksmith ” “routing of US35 destoyed large former home”    probably named after Rev. Jeremiah Hunt (1787-1855). Rev. Hunt was married to Mary Ross (1786-1865).	“farmer” on 1880 census

		ref. Mary Ross at http://www.acun.com/dentons/html/d0008/g0000011.html#I3144    “Raised his grandson Wayne Jacob Ross after Wayne’s father, Dempsey French Ross married Talma Fitzpatrick”

	Here is some info on Jeramiah Ross (per Russ DeBord(?):  In 1876 at the age of 20, the young Jeramiah married Sarah Alice Campbell who was then just 16 years old. Jeramiah and Sarah lived as farmers in the 	northwestern part of Kentucky where the three states of Ohio, West  Virginia and Kentucky merge. They lived in various parts of Greenup, Elliott and Carter counties where their eleven children were born.  	According to one of their daughters, Bertha, who gave this interview in 1972 at the age of 80, "they lived just to this side of Beartown, away  down under the hill where the roads are built so high." They were living  	here in 1900 because Bertha recollects going to Brushe's school in Greenup at the age of 6.  Sometime after 1900, the family moved to Elton, Wisconsin for a period of 6 months to a year. According to Bertha, they 	stayed only briefly because her mother wasn't satisfied there, and that's the one thing her Daddy would  give into. This was also verified by Jeramiah Ross's grandson, Earl Jones,  who said his grandfather was a 	stubborn man and very set in his ways and the only thing he relented in was moving back to Kentucky from Wisconsin at his wife's urging.  When the Ross family moved back to Kentucky, they eventually settled in 	the Olive Hill area around 1906 or 1907.  Apparently Jeramiah Ross was famous for his stubbornness, and Earl  Jones (grandson) says that people used to say . . . "stubborn as Jerry Ross." Bertha added that it's a 	Ross family trait to argue, but that the Campbell's (her mother's maiden name) were peace-lovers.  Of Jeramiah, Earl Jones said, "Boy, I loved that old man, I'm telling you. He died at 94 years of age, and he smoked 	and chewed tobacco all his life. Bertha, says Jeramiah had his own teeth until he was well into his 80's, and that when he was 92, he didn't look over 65.

      	       lived on Chilicothe St., Jackson, Ohio (1949)  per DC 37560-24		<A HREF="JJHRoss.htm">photo</A>

	per Isabelle (Ross) Henson: “Pa Ross came from Kentucky with 3 horses: Dick, Don and a blind horse named Prince”

        married Sarah Alice Campbell  on Aug. 26, 1875     “Alice”	b. Mar. 26, 1860	d. May 12, 1936   (ref. Campbell genealogy) death cert. vol. 8144 cert. 32564)

	       lived at fmr 100a T   Jack R4    per 1930 Jackson County Rural Directory						<A HREF="SaraCamp.htm">photo</A>

	        1910 census not in Olive Hill, not in Langlade, Wi, ED #51 or #46

	        1920 census Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh., Ancestry.com image #8: Jerry J. “Rose”, 65,Ky,Ky,Ky(sic),farmer; Sarah A.,60,Ky,Ky,Ky; Charles, 22:	Dempsey,28; Wayne (grandson), 4  2/12; Isabelle, 1  11/12 

	|

	|-Myrtle Ross	“Nannie”	lived in Portsmouth, Ohio	  “Opal Sparks has a picture of  her”  (prob. b. Dec. 30, 1885   d. May 1975 in Waverly, Oh.45690     278-05-5090)

	|		lived at Route 2, Beaver, Ohio

Hale--->	|         married James Perry Hale 		s/o Burris Hale and Martha Hensley						(ref. Hale genealogy)

	|					

	|-Clifton Scott Ross 		b. Dec. 5, 1876 in Ky. (ref. 1880 census)  or  Nov. 1876 (1900 census)	 d.  June 1978 	moved to Ohio in 1912 	 SSN 272-48-1153

	|		lived in Olive Hill, Ky. (1900)   	per  1900 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census 

	|		              Route 1, Oak Hill, Ohio (1949)

	|		             23 Payne St., Jackson, Ohio

	|		             305 W. Main St., Jackson, Oh.

Tennant --->	|              m3. Artinacy  M. Tennant "Artie"  in 1926    b. July 8, 1888     d. Nov. 18, 1970 						(ref. Tennant genealogy)

	|	 	lived at Fees Nursing Home, Jackson, Ohio (1975)

	|	|

	|	|-Martha Ann Ross 		b. Oct. 14, 1928						contacted July 23, 2000

	|	         married Dennis Baisden   	b. March 2, 1926	d. Sept. 7, 1984    “Jackson Policeman”		s/o Lewis Baisden & Grace Conley

	|		lives at 44 S. David Av., Jackson, Ohio   740-286-3108

	|		|

	|		|-Denice Baisden

Perry? -->	|		|       married Richard Edward Perry(?)

	|		|	|-Richard Perry Mite (?)		b. July 23, 1984

	|		|

	|		|-Richard Baisden

	|

Ingold--->	|          m2. Julia L. Ingold  before 1910	b. Nov. 24, 1889 in Carter Co., Ky. 	d. May 3, 1925  or March 5, 1925  in child birth (why married to Clifton??)		(ref. John W. Ingold genealogy)

	|		1910 census, Carter Co., Ky. census: “Wife Julia L 20, Kentucky; Daughter Ida M 06, Kentucky; Daughter Bertha 04, Kentucky; Daughter Edith 02, Kentucky

	|	|

	|	|-Doris Ross

	|	|        married (unk) Lambert							<------- get husband’s name

	|	|	|-Doris Jean Lambert

	|	|	|-Harper Lambert

	|	|

	|	|-Kennith O. Ross		b. Sept. 8, 1911  		d. June 21, 1962

Shook--->	|	|        married Olive E. Shook	b. April 23, 1914		d. April 23/24 2001					(ref. Shook genealogy)

	|	|	       lived at 189 W. State St., Jackson, Ohio (1954-1976)  phone 790-X  “cafateria worker, City Board of Education”      740-286-4341	

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Julia Ross

	|	|	|-John Ross			may be John Ross Phone: 740-286-4575    1210 Standpipe Rd, Jackson OH 45640-9759    contact

	|	|	|-Marvin Ross		

	|	|	|-Barbara Ross

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Korin Ross

	|	|	       married (unk) Barnhart

                   	|                   	| 

                   	|                   	|-Elba Ross    	b. June 23, 1913 in Jackson, Ohio  	d. Dec. 31, 1978 buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson, Oh  was Jackson Oh. Police Chief	289-10-4843

	|	          married Geraldine Rose Yerian . June 5, 1935  		b. March 5, 1916 in Jackson, Oh.	note “A. Yerian “ on 1875  Liberty Twp. Plat map

	|			lived at 23 Payne St., Jackson, Ohio   (1954)   phone 746-M 					

	|		|	              15 Orchard Ln., Apt. 6, Jackson, Ohio 45640 (1998-2001)  740-286-2341		contacted 1998,Aug. 2001

	|		|

	|		|-Earl Clifton Ross 		b. April 14, 1936

	|		|         married Eileen Woolum

	|		|	|-Gary Allan Ross

	|		|	|-Joyce Lynn Ross

	|		|	|-Janet Lucill Ross

	|		|

	|		|-Thelma Lee Ross			b. Jan. 29, 1938

	|		|         married David Wayne Harper  June 13, 1958	

	|		|	|-Ellen Lee Harper

	|		|	|-Mark Wayne Harper

	|		|

	|		|-Carol Jean Ross	b. July 5, 1940

	|		|        m2. Roy Lee

	|		|

	|		|         m1. Linuel Dale Wilson

	|		|	|-Linnel Dale Wilson	b. Sept. 22(?)

	|		|	|-Jennifer Lynn Wilson	b. Jan. 14(?)

	|		|

	|		|-Helen Lois Ross			b. Sept. 6, 1943  at Madison Furnace, Jackson Co., Ohio

	|		|       married Donald Earl Ryan  July 18, 1961 at Maximo, Stark Co., Ohio

	|		|	|-Darren Michele Ryan

	|		|	|-Collen M. Ryan

	|		|	|-Erin Maureen Ryan

	|		|	

	|		|-Ida Mae Ross 		b. Feb. 26, 1946 at Jackson Co., Ohio

	|		|          married  Steven Lamar Kearns  June 30, 1966

	|		|	|-Stephen Bradley Kearns

	|		|

	|		|-Carl Douglas Ross 			b. Dec. 10, 1947 at Oak Hill, Jackson Co., Ohio

	|		|       married Susie Smith

	|		|	|-Carl Douglas Ross

	|		|	|-Christopher Ross

	|		|

	|		|-Paul Allen Ross		b. March 6, 1950

	|		|       married Pamela Marie Dawson  June 1, 1975 in Jackson Co., Ohio

	|		|	|-Brian Allen Ross

	|		|	|-Amanda Marie(?) Ross

	|		|

	|		|-Larry Wayne Ross		b. May 16, 1954 at Oak Hill, Jackson Co., Ohio

	|		|         married Glenna McKenzie  Sept. 7, 1974

	|		|	|-Jason Scott Ross

	|		|	|-Joshua B. Ross

	|		|

	|		|-Nancy Ann Ross	b. Oct. 12, 1955 at Oak Hill, Jackson Co., Ohio

	|		        married Charles Albert Snodgrass  Nov, 14, 1981		d. July 1997

	|	

   	|           m1. Sena Conley 	“Ida?”  aka Cena	b. Feb. 1892 in Ky. (per 1900 census)		d. before 1967	parents born in Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Bertha Ross   	lived in Wixom, Michigan		b. ca1906  per 1900 census (not  with Clifton Ross)

	|	|      married (unk.) Dean

	|	|

	|	|-Edith Ross	"died at age 3"	b. ca1908  per 1900 census	 (not  with Clifton Ross)	d. ca1911

	|	|

	|	|-Ida Ross   	(lived in Michigan)	b. ca1904 per 1900 census	(not  with Clifton Ross)	d. before 1967

	|	          married Robert Whaley	

	|	.

	|	.			<------------	lineage not clear

	|	|-Merton Ross 		d. before 1967	

	|

	|-Emma Jane Ross			b. Sept. 28, 1880	d. June 2, 1968

	|        married Milza Eperson Jones		b. May 4, 1877	d. November 26, 1963	“worked in Wiisconson timber industry”		<A HREF="JonesEma.htm">photo</A>

	|	     lived in Portsmouth, Ohio	Death Cert: 85052  Volume: 17479   JONES, MILZA E.  Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh., Date of Death: November 26, 1963   84 Years; Married

	|	|

	|	|-Zona Jones			<A HREF="JonesZna.htm">photo</A>

	|	|-Herman Jones

	|	|

	|	|-Dovie Jones			<A HREF="JonesDov.htm">photo</A>

	|	|     married John Hadson (?!")

	|	|

	|	|-Earl Jones	<A HREF="JonesErl.htm">photo</A>

	|	|            per Russ DeBord  “Sometime after 1900, the family moved to Elton, Wisconsin for a period of 6 months to a year. According to Bertha, they stayed only briefly because her mother wasn't 	|	|	  satisfied there, and that's the one thing her Daddy would give into. This was also verified by Jeramiah Ross's grandson, Earl Jones, who said his grandfather was a stubborn man and very 	|	|	    set in his ways and the only thing he relented in was moving back to Kentucky from Wisconsin at his wife's urging.”

	|	|

	|	|-Alice Jones			b. March 12, 1911 in Wisconsin	<A HREF="JonesAli.htm">photo</A>		Contacted 1999

	|	|                     lives at 1106 Mayo St., Sciottoville, Oh.    740-776-6905	

	|	|        married John Veach			b. May 4, 1906 in Ky.	d. October 1980	lived in Portsmouth, Ohio per SSA	SSN  278-05-4819

	|	|	|-Charles David Veach	b. Jan. 6, 1934

	|	|	|-Nina Jane Veach

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Douglas Veach    b. Feb. 28, 1932	"doctor in Columbus”	614-885-7391   6045 Winstead Rd,Columbus OH 43235-3330   contacted 1999

	|	|	|        married Jackie Shelander

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Hydie Veach

	|	|	|	|      married (unk)

	|	|	|	|	|-Tiffany (unk)

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Rebecca Veach

	|	|	|	|     married James Britsil

	|	|	|	|	|-Kimberly Britsil	

	|	|	|	|	|-Christine Britsil

	|	|	|	|	|-girl

	|	|	|	|	|-boy

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Paul Douglas Veach      “lives in Columbus”

	|	|	|	       married Ann McDonald

	|	|	|		|-Cody Veach

	|	|	|		|-Kalib Veach

	|	|	|		|-Jacklyn Veach

	|	|	|		|-Cheynne Veach	

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Dawn Jean Veach	b. 1937 		“lives in Cincinnati, Oh.”   “is a nurse”

	|	|	|        married Don Ivy

	|	|	|	|-Wayne Ivy

	|	|	|	|-Scott Ivy

	|	|	|	|-Susan Ivy

	|	|	|	|-Kimberly Ivy

	|	|	|	|-David Ivy	

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Linda Diann Veach	b. Jan. 9, 1945		“lives in Alabama”	“is a school teacher”

	|	|	       married  William Siddler

	|	|

	|	|-Grace Jones 	b: 19 OCT 1900	d Mar 1969 East Millsboro, PA	lived in Booneville, Pa.	

Debord-->   	|	        married WillisFranklin Debord  20 MAR 1920 in Portsmouth, OH	b: 3 OCT 1888 in KY	d. SEP 1967 in East Millsboro, PA		(ref. Debord genealogy)

	|

	|-Arthur Ross 	"Baldie"	b. 1889			d. after 1961		 per Georg31226@aol.com	   13 kids	“brick layer”

	|	may be “ARTHUR ROSS  b. 20 Dec 1888  d. Jul 1968 45690 (Waverly, Pike, OH)   SSN 302-03-6976”   from SS Index	

  Jones? --->	|         married Katherine Jones	 "Kate"	b. Sept. 12, 1891	d. April 11, 1961 buried at Floral Hills Memorial Garden   d/o Steven Jones & Susan (unk) from Elliott Co., Ky. 

	|		lived at 220 Madison, Portsmouth, Ohio (1926)

	|		             910 Broadway, Portsmouth, Ohio (1928)

	|		             1820 D Wayne Av., Portsmouth, Ohio (1944)	“works at Portsmouth Housing Authority”

	|		             2409 17th, apt. C, Portsmouth, Ohio (1949)

	|		             Swauger Valley, Ohio (1954)

	|		             1292 Swovewr Valley Rd.(?),   Sciotoville, Ohio	               

	|	|

	|	|-Eldon M. Ross	"red hair"		b. Sept. 1909		d. 1999  90 years

	|	|	lived at 220 Madison, Portsmouth, Ohio (1926)	“laborer”

	|	|	            910 1/2 Broadway, Portsmouth, ohio (1928)   “driver”

	|	|	

	|	|-Mary Ross		"black hair, brown eyes"

	|	|-Herman Ross

	|	|-Authur Ross Jr

	|	|-George Ross   	 twin (?)

	|	|-Ivan Ross	 twin

	|	|-Ruth Ross

	|	|-Augusta Ross	“Gusta”	“ oldest”

	|	|-Avanell Ross

	|	|-Maxine Ross

	|	|

	|	|-James C. Ross		b.. April 1922							contacted Nov 30, 2000

	|	|     	lived at 1820 D Wayne Av., Portsmouth, Ohio (1944)		740-776-6515

	|	|	               1292 Swauger Valley Rd,Portsmouth OH 45662-8977 (2000)	

	|	|              married Freda (unk)

	|	|	|-Patrica Ross   “oldest girl”

	|	|	|-James Ross  “oldest”

	|	|	|-Authur Ross lll

	|	|	|-Angela Lynn Ross

	|	|	|-Judy Susan Ross  

	|	|

	|	|-Leta Irene Ross

	|	|      married (unk) Johnson  	“lives in Iindiana”

	|	|	

	|	|-Marie Ross 		probably  Hester Marie Ross

	|	|       married (unk) Redmond		“lived in Riverside, Ca.”

	|	|	

	|	|-Hester Marie Ross

	|		lived at 1820 D Wayne Av., Portsmouth, Ohio (1944)

	|

	|-Bertha C. Ross	b. Feb. 8, 1893   d. April 26, 1979 buried in Evergreen Cemetery, near Leo, Jackson Co., Ohio 287-20-7565	<A HREF="RosBerta.htm">photo</A>	“had picture of Ross’s”

Hartley--->	|        married Frank Hartley  "Dutch"   Aug. 26, 1916   	b. Jan. 26, 1891     	d. Dec. 8, 1970 buried in Evergreen Cemetery, near Leo, Jackson Co., Ohio	(ref. Hartley genealogy)

	|

	|-(un-named twin sister to Dempsey)  	b. Apr. 24, 1891	d. 1891 (infant) buried at Leo Ohio	“was put in a shoebox to keep warm ”

	|

	|-George J. Ross	b. ca1879	(ref. 1880 Carter County cenusu)	“was overly smart”

	|

	|-William M. Ross Sr 	b. Jan. 16/17, 1901	d. Nov. 1983	 "little Willie"   	lived in Jackson, Ohio	289-10-1369

   	|       married Myrtle May		b. 1902		d. 1984		

	|		lived in Coalton, Ohio

	|		            109 S. Bennett Av., Jackson, Ohio (1975)

	|	|

	|	|-Marian Ross 	“died in WWII in Austria in a bomber raid”

	|	|

	| 	|-Willam Ross Jr.	“Billy”	 lived in Jackson County, Ohio	owned Canters Caves  has tin-type of wedding photo of Jeremiah & Sarah Ross       contacted 1999

	|	|	<A HREF="BillyRos.htm">photo</A>

Boggs? -->	|     	|       married Sylvia  Boggs		

	|	|	  lived “out beyond Charlie’s place”   

	|	|	          1137 Five Points Rd., Jackson, Oh.	740-286-5587

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jeffrey Ross 

	|	|

	|  	|-Vida May Ross   	b. 1924	d. Sept. 1984 in Washington State  		

	|	        married Walter Wilson	

	|

	|-Ethel Ross		b. Mar. 2, 1895		d. 1996 in Everette, Wa.	or Sept. 1984		“had Ross family bible”     “lived with Lottie (Ross) Greene”

	|         m2. Eugene Lewis  after 1939  per Betty  (Ross) Tulga		b. 26 Nov 1907	d. Dec 1965		“not related to Margurite (Lewis) Ross”	        SSN 301-01-0258      

  	|	lived at Road 3, Jackson County, Ohio   phone 2009-J	

	|	          McKittrick Heights, Jackson, Ohio	

	|

Hickman-->	|       m1. Harry  Hickman     b.  26 Sep 1888   “Hick”	d: 18 Jan 1928 in OH, Jck Cc., Ohio.	  "drowned in Salt Creek"	  buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio    (ref. Hickman genealogy)

	|

	|-Charles McKinley Ross	“Freck”	b. 1897	d. Sept. 1959	buried at Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio

	|	lived on Morton St. Jackson, Ohio

	|        m2. Garnet Denny 		 b. Sept. 7, 1917 at Oak Hill, Ohio	 d. Jan. 5, 1998   lived in Columbus, Ohio Burial in C.M. Cemetery		"was married to (unk) Doty"

	|		Garnet A. Ross, 80, Columbus, formerly of Oak Hill, died Tuesday, Dec. 30 at Minerva Park Nursing Home, Columbus. Born Sept. 7, 1917, at Oak Hill, daughter of the late Frank and 	|		Nancy Ellen Morgan Denny, she was the widow of Charles Ross. Following her retirement from the Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles, she enjoyed spending time with her family and 

	|		traveling with her friend, Mabel.  Surviving are a son, Greg (Jan) Ross of Logan; a daughter, Mrs. Marlin (Judy) Hardin of Columbus; a sister, Marie Janatovich of Cleveland; six 		|	                  grandchildren, eight great-grandchildren and a host of friends and relatives.  She was also preceded in death by a brother, Guy Denny, and a sister, Leona Herbert.  Funeral services will be 	|		10 a.m. Saturday at Kuhner-Lewis Funeral Home, Oak Hill, with her son, Pastor Greg Ross, officiating. Burial will be in C.M. Cemetery. Friends may call 2 to 4 p.m. and 6 to 8 today at 	|		the funeral home.  The Logan Daily News -- Logan OH; week of 10 Jan 1998 

	|	|

	|	|-Gregory Ross   Methodist minister 		"red hair"	

	|	|	lived at 1039 Marla Av, Logan, Ohio 43138   740-380-3486			ontacted 1998

	|	|      married Jan (unk) 

	|	|	|-Sam Ross	

	|	|	

	|	|-Judy Ross

	|	|        married Marlin Hardin 		“of Columbus”

	|	|	may be M. Hardin  614-921-9666  or  614 457-7658				<---contact

	|	|	

	|	|-Dallas Eugene Ross		"named after Dallas (unk) of Dallas Chevrolet, in Jackson and Eugene Lewis, Ethel's husband"

	|

Palmer?-->	|        m1. Midge Morris Palmer

	|	|

	|	|-Delores Ross	b. Aug. 15, 1922	

	|	|            lives at 2709 East Third St., National City, Ca.  "attended Jackson Highschool"		contacted in 1998

	|	|       married  Robert Warren Williams	Jan 17, 1923

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Karen Williams	Sept. 16, 1952

	|	|	      married  Robert Debolt

	|	|	     	|-Julie Debolt

	|	|	

	|	|-Harry Morris Ross			b. July 27, 1926

	|		lives at 1039 D Av. National City, Ca 91950  619-477-0443			contacted in 1998

	|	      married June Loraine Bullock    		b. Oct 19, 1934

	|		|-Peggy Ross	

	|		|-Steven Ross					d. Feb 14, 1995 of pancreitis

	|	

	|-Charlotte T. Ross 	“Lottie”   	b. 1883 in Elliot County, Ky. (per marriage record)	d. 1961  buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

Greene---->	|          married Thurman E. Greene   July 3, 1904 in Greenup County, Ky. 	b. 1874	d. 1955  buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio          (ref. Greene genealogy)

	|	<H6 id="DFRoss"></H6>	

	|-Dempsey French Ross   "Blaze"    b. Apr. 24, 1891 in Carter Co., Ky.		d. Oct. 23, 1962, buried at Leo, Ohio	<A HREF="DempseyR.htm">photo</A>

				(died of cancer at Jackson, Ohio) 288-10-7537				<A HREF="FirstBap.htm">photo</A>

		lived in Portsmouh, Oh. (1918)		“Demsey lived in Portsmouth after Lottie died. He worked in a foundry there. ” per Betty Ross Tulga

  	          m1. Charlotte Grizzell “Lottie”   b. Sept. 22, 1891  d. Sep. 22, 1918 of heart failure    							(ref. Grizzell genealogy)

		per Isie “the vase on Charlotte’s grave was made by Wayne Ross at the foundry ”

		|

		|-Isabelle Ross  “Queenie” (as a child, as in Queen Isabelle)	 b. Feb. 5, 1918 in Ashland, Kentucky	<A HREF="IsieRos.htm">photo</A>

		|		“picked strawberries at Canter’s Caves for 10 cents a quart” 	“attended Savageville School”    “took train to meet John in San Francisco during WWII”

		|                 lived at 12 Circle St., Ashland, Ky. (1918)   “born there” 

		|	         868 Campbell Av., Columbus, Ohio,  

		|	         896 Bellows Av., Columbus, Ohio,   phone Ca18608

		|	         244 Princeton Av., Columbus, Ohio,   phone BRoadway 9-9093

		|                  	         218 Columbian Av., Columbus Ohio

 		|   	        4475 Sullivant Av. Columbus, Ohio,  

		|	        5508/5711 Westerville, Rd. Westerville Ohio,  

		|	        6446 E. Main St, Reynoldsburg, Ohio,  

		|	        500 Hill Rd., Pickerington, Ohio	John died at home while living  here

Henson --->		|       married John Henry Henson “Big John”   July 3, 1942 at the Avondale United Bretheran Church, Columbus, Ohio  	 b. May 28, 1918 in Gillvan, Oh.	

		|		d. March 23, 2001 in Pickerington, Ohio	of emphysema and lung cancer    (ref. Henson genealogy)

   		|                   lived at Camp Barkley (US Army, 1942)

		|	      Louisianna (US Army)

		|	      San Francisco, Ca. (US Army)

	  	| 	      Kilauea Military Camp, Hawaii

    		|	      Schofield Barracks, Hawaii  (US Army)

    		|	      Okinawa (US Army)	

		|

		|-Wayne Jacob Ross 	b. Nov. 17, 1915  in Olive Hill, Kentucky           d. Jun. 26, 1986 in Ohio		“attended Savageville School”           290-05-5776

				<A HREF="WayneRos.htm">photo</A>

		         married Marguerite Lewis  Aug. 6, 1938	 b. Jan 16, 1921       d. August 1998 in Dayton, Ohio	<A HREF="LewisMar.htm">photo</A>	(ref. Lewis genealogy)

			lived on Lloyd Av. Dayton, Ohio

		             		near Canter’s Caves    “when Erla was born”

				Wood Av., Jackson, Oh. in (1941)

				Blue Water Beach, Dayton, Oh. (1942)

				Findley Blvd., Dayton, Oh. (1942)

				Frederick Lake, Dayton, Oh.

				Guernsey Dell, Dayton, Oh.

				121 Community Dr., Dayton, Oh. (1945-1952)

				2961 Russett Ave., Dayton, Ohio  phone HEmlock 8123 (1952-1961)

				790 Harlan Place, Dayton, Oh. (1961-1966)

				4535 Lloyd Av., (1966-1987)

			       	 Meadow Lake, Florida

			|

			|-Erla Laverne Ross	 b. Sept. 12, 1939	“named after Laverne Grizzell”	worked at Iams, Company, Dayton, Ohio    ecwilson@infnet.com

			|	<A HREF="ErlaRoss.htm">photo</A>	

Wilson---->			|      m2. Gene Clay Wilson					<A HREF="WilsnGen.htm">photo</A>			(ref. Wilson genealogy)

			|                  lives at 516 Berkshire Circle,  Englewood, Oh. 45322       937-832-3210  

			|

			|      m1. William Boyer

			|	|

			|	|-Timothy Allen Boyer

			|	|	    lives at 4243 Middlebrook, Beavercreek, Ohio  45440   937-426-7092  (2001)

			|	|    married (unk)		

			|	|	     lived at Dayton, Ohio

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Lathisha Dawn Boyer	b. Nov. 21, 1983

			|	|

			|	|    married Mary Ellen Cunningham	

			| 	|	|-Bethany Sarah Boyer	b. Jan. 31, 1992

			|	|	|-Cassidy Diane Boyer   	b. Oct. 6, 1997 (6l bs 7 oz)

			|	|	

			|	|-Tamara Ann Boyer	

			|	|     married Robert Zavitz

			|	|	          lives at 150 Welfare,  Walled Lake, Michigan  48390 (2001)   248-669-4197       zavitz@trinary.com

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Colton Boyd Zavtiz	b. Mar. 1990

			|	|	|-Taylor Elizabeth Zavitz  	b. Jan. 28, 1993	

			|	|

			|	|-Thomas Arthur Boyer		“works for US Air”	TandSBoyer@peoplepc.net

			|	         married Susan (unk)

			|		        lives at 2300 Bearskin Lane, Monroe, North Carolina  28110    704-289-3757  (2001)

			|		|

			|		|-Caitlin Boyer		

			|		|-Elizabeth Boyer		b. April 2, 1998

			|

			|-Burnetta Kay Ross  “Kay”   b. May 29, 1941 on Wood Av., Jackson, Ohio   “named after western magazine character ”	kjohnston@icare.opt.uab.edu

			|	<A HREF="KayRoss.htm">photo</A>

			|       m2. Terry Johnston

			|	lives at 820 Roundhill Road, Pelham, Al.  35124   205-664-4164     (2001)

			|

			|       m1.  Kenneth Burl Long		 	b. June 17, 1940	

			|	|

			|	|-Gail Long			 	b. Apr. 4, 1964		photo

			|	           married Anthony Albert Silvani on Oct. 8, 1988	    “Al”	b. Aug. 15, 1965

			|		lives at PSC 80 Box 13558    APO  AP 96367    (2001)      codimus@aol.com

			|			|-Seth Jacob Silvani	 	b. Sep. 14, 1992 	“named for his father and grand father”

			|			|-Sarah Catherine Silvani	 b. Jan 31, 1996

			|			|-Melissa Joy Silvani	 b. & d. June 30, 1994

			|

			|

			|-Diana Marie Ross	 “Deedee”  		 	b. Mar. 15, 1947	<A HREF="DDRoss.htm">photo</A>

			|     married Russell Hastler		“Russ”

			|	      lives at 8384 Chambersburg Road, Huber Heights, Ohio  45424     937-233-7562   (2001)	dhastler@madriver.k12.oh.us

			|	|

			|	|-Heather Renee Hastler		b. Aug. 4, 1976	

			|	|         married Todd Emery in June/July 2000     

			|	|	lives at 5051 Bluffview Drive,  Huber Heights, Oh.  45424     937-233-4683   (2001) 

			|	|

			|	|-Derek Ross Russell Hastler	 	b. May 26, 1981

			|

			|-Karen Elizebeth Ross	 b. Aug. 19, 1944 in Jackson, Ohio	karenbrown94@hotmail.com	<A HREF="KarenRos.htm">photo</A>

			       married Charles Brown		 	b. Jan 21, 19??

				lived in India     (1999-2001)

				          at Holiday Inn Yangtz Chongaing, Apartment 1001   15, Nan Ping  Bei  Lu,   Chongqing PRC  400060     mailing address   P.O. Box 6921,  Wauwatosa, Wi.  53226

				|

				|-Stephanie Brown			 b. Mar. 28, 19??	lives in memphis, tenn

				|        married Jerry Eugene DeClue Jr.	“Gene”

				|	    lives at 3815 Vanuys,  Memphis, Tn.  3811   901-323-6122    (2001)	DeClue2@hotmail.com

				|	|

				|	|-Katherine Ann DeClue	“Katie”	 b. Mar. 1997

				|	|-Julia DeClue

				|

				|-Michael Wayne Brown	“Mike”		 b. May 7, 1966	

				       lived in  Gahannah, Ohio

				                  4683 Laskey Ct., Columbus, Ohio  43230    614-337-9363   (2001)	



	m2. Talma Virginia Fitzpatrick May 23, 1921     b. Dec. 24, 1889 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.       287-20-6134     d. Apr. 25, 1983 while living at 9 Lady Ave., Jackson, Oh 

			(ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

		lived at (farm belonging to  Robert Harness) South of Chillicothe				<A HREF="TalmaFit.htm">photo</A>

		             (farms belonging to Thurman Greene) near Jackson

		             (farm) Limerick Rd, Limerick

 		             (farm) Cramblit house, Jackson Co., Oh. (“after Hattie died. )  (1920’s)

		             (farm) fmr 160a T , Jack R4		per 1930 Jackson County Rural Directory	

		             Route 3, Jackson, Ohio (1949)	

		             McKittrick Heights, Jackson, Ohio (<1949-1952)

		             9 Lady Ave., Jackson, Ohio	(1952-1983)   phone 591-J		<A HREF="LadyAve.htm">photo</A>

		|

		|-Betty Maude Ross			 b. Apr. 7, 1922 in Jackson Co., Ohio	jigsaw puzzles, crossword puzzles, cooking	<A HREF="BettyRos.htm">photo</A>

		|	lived at (born) Coffman, Av., Jackson, Ohio (1922-1924)

		|		(farm belonging to Robert Harness) South of Chillicothe (ca1924-1927)	“Uncle Clifton lived down, over the hill” per Betty (Ross) Tulga

		|		(farms belonging to Thurman Greene) near Jackson

		|		(farm) Limerick Rd, Limerick

		|		(farm) Cramblit house, Jackson County, Ohio  “while working at County Home ” (late 1930’s)

McGinnis? ---->	|		“the McGinnis Place”

		|		(farm) Canters Cave Rd, Jackson County, Ohio  (1930-1937)   “attended Cosby School & Jackson Highschool ”    “near Canters Cave - house on the corner ”

		|		Jackson County Home on Oak Hill Rd., Jackson County, Ohio

		|		Campbell Av., Columbus, Ohio (house in rear)

		|		Sullivant Av., Columbus, Ohio (brick duplex, no longer exists)

		|		52 Hawkes, Av., Columbus, Ohio

		|		Sullivant Av., Columbus, Ohio

		|		16 June St., East Walpole, Mass.	phone 907M

		|		     Bellows Av., Columbus, Ohio

		|		2230 Middlehurst Dr., Columbus, Ohio

		|		5560 Redwood Rd., Columbus, Ohio

		|  

		|        m3. Paul Leonard Tulga 	 b. Oct. 25, 1917		<A HREF="PaulTulg.htm">photo</A>			(ref. Tulga genealogy)

		|		lived at 2230 Middlehurst Dr, Columbus, Ohio

		|		         5560 Redwood Rd, Columbus Ohio

		|	|

		|	|-Paula Renee Tulga			 b. Sept. 21, 1956 at Columbus Ohio	<A HREF="PaulaT.htm">photo</A>

		|		lived at 2230 Middlehurst Dr, Columbus, Ohio

		|		             5560 Redwood Rd, Columbus Ohio		cell phone 614-264-6430

		|	      married James Daniel Haldeman  Oct. 11, 1980		b. Nov. 30, 1954	ezbirdgolf@columbus.rr.com		(ref. Haldeman genealogy)

		|		lived at 1393 Snowmass Rd, Worthington, Ohio

		|		         6967 Bonnie Brae Ln, Worthington, Ohio

		|		|

		|		|-Scott David Haldeman  		b. Oct. 1, 1985 at Columbus Ohio

		|		|-Grant Evan Haldeman   		b. July 9, 1990 at Columbus Ohio

		|

		|          m1. John Jacob Grace				<A HREF="JJGrace.htm">photo</A>	

		|	|

		|	|-John Wesley Grace     b. Feb. 9, 1943 at Columbus Ohio			<A HREF="JWGrace.htm">photo</A>		(ref. Grace genealogy book)

		|	           	lived at Sullivant Av., Columbus, Ohio      (1943-1945)

		|	         	          Campbell Av., Columbus, Ohio        (1948)

		|		          McKittrick Heights, Jackson, Ohio    (1948)

		|	          	        16 June St., East Walpole, Mass          (1949- June 1955)	<A HREF="EWalpole.htm">photo</A>	

		|		        9 Lady Av., Jackson, Ohio                    (June 1955- Nov. 1956)

		|		        2230 Middlehurst Dr., Columbus, Ohio      (Nov..1956-1962)	<A HREF="2230Midd.htm">photo</A>	

		|		        Miami, Florida		            (1962)

		|		        Lackland Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas   (Oct.1962- Feb.1964)

		|		        MacDill Air Force Base, Tampa, Florida    (Feb.1964- Oct..1966)

		|		        Kinau St., Honolulu, Hawaii	(Nov.1966- Feb.1967)

		|		        973 Haight St., San Francisco, Ca.   (Feb..1967)

		|		        Carl St., San Francsico, Ca.              (1967-1968)

		|		        519 Jones St., San Francisco, Ca.     (1968)	

		|		        Lincoln Hotel, Market St., San Francisco, Ca    (1968)

		|		        5 Fella Place, San Francisco, Ca.   (1968)

		|		        Carl St., San Francsico, Ca.            (1968)

		|		        Fulton St., San Francisco, Ca.        (Aug. 1968-1969)

		|		        Gratton St., San Francisco, Ca.      (1969)

		|		        8xx Haight St, San Francisco, Ca.  (1969)

		|		        sail boat at China basin, San Francisco, Ca.  (1969)

		|		        35th Av, San Francisco, Ca.  (1970)

		|		        Coronado St., Daly City, Ca. (1970)

		|		        Carl St, San Francsico, Ca.     (1971)

		|		        5th Av., San Francisco, Ca.     (1972-1973)

		|		        49 Garibaldi St., Daly City, Ca. (1973 - March 20,1976)	<A HREF="49Garibd.htm">photo</A>

		|		        1151 Post St., San Francisco, Ca.   (1977-1979)	

		|		        7551 Sunkist Dr., Oakland, Ca.  (1979-1986)	<A HREF="Sunkist.htm">photo</A>

		|		        2269 Mastlands Dr, Oakland, Ca.  (1986-July 4,1993)

		|		        7551 Sunkist Dr., Oakland, Ca.      (July 4,1993-2002)	

		|	           married Meskerem Teferra "Sepi"  May 10, 1986 in Oakland, Ca.   also Feb. 1982 in Reno, Nv.  b. Sept. 11, 1956  at Addis Abbaba, Ethiopia	(ref. Teferra genealogy)

		|		lived at Addis Abbaba, Ethiopia 		<A HREF="Meskerem.htm">photo</A>

		|		           Stoney Brook College, Long Island, New York	(1973-1977)

		|	            	           Baltimoe Md.			(1978-1980)

		|		          7551 Sunkist Dr., Oakland, Ca.		(1980-1982)

		|		          4444 Central Av.,  #314, Fremont, Ca.	(982)

		|		          3034 Colonial  Way, Apt. #20, San Jose, Ca.	(1983)	794-2731

		|		          Vernon St., Oakland, Ca.		(1985-1986)

		|		         2269 Mastlands Dr, Oakland, Ca.		(1986-1997)   415-483-2951

		|		                                         Lafatette, Ca.		)1997)

		|		         506 Mesa Verde Pl., Pleasant Hill, Ca.	(1998-2000)   925-682-2623

		|		|

		|		|-John Teferra Grace    b. Apr. 10, 1988 at Samuel Merritt Hospital, Oakland California   00:04 am	<A HREF="johnt.htm">photo</A>

		|		             lived at 2269 Mastlands Dr., Oakland Ca.	(1988-1998)

		|		                         1076 Carol Ln., Apt. 83, Lafayette, Ca.	 (1998)

		|		                           506 Mesa Verde, Pleasant Hill, Ca. & 7551 Sunkist Dr., Oakland, Ca 94605 (1998-2000)

		|

		|          m2. Salvatore J. Jennetta ca1947			<A HREF="JennettS.htm">photo</A>	

		|	probable: Savatore J. Jennette, was born Dec 21, 1902   died in March 13, 1992    DC31575  Manatee, Florida

		|	s/o Carl Jennetta photo (may be 010-10-4157 Residence:  02401  Brockton, Plymouth, MA   Born 24 May 1887 Last Benefit:  02401  Brockton, 	

		|	Plymouth, MA   Died Mar 1977 Issued:  MA (Before 1951) and Pasqualina (unk)  (brother to Mary Jennetta  w/o Joseph DePasquale children Joseph & Janet)

		|	lived at 16 June St, East Walpole, Mass.	(1948-1991)

		|

		|-Frank Denver Ross		 b. Sept. 15, 1925    worked at G. & J. Auto Parts, 230 Pearl St., Jackson, Ohio	<A HREF="FrankRos.htm">photo</A>

		|       married Rose Mary Martin		 b. Jan. 24, 1923	“office secretary with Tom E. Turner (1975)”		(ref. Martin genealogy)

		|		lived at 235 N. Chestnut St., Jackson, Ohio

		|		            233 W. Oak St., Jackson, Ohio (1975)

		|		            226 Ralph St., Jackson, Ohio	(1998-2000)  	740-286-2393

		|	|

		|	|-Monte Joe Ross			 b. July 8, 1953	<A HREF="MonteRos.htm">photo</A>

		|	|     married Denice Lynn Beckley  Aug. 10, 1975	 b. Jan. 6, 1952	d/o John Beckley	1972 Jackson High School graduate 	

		|	|	         lived at 50 Center St., Jackson, Ohio	<A HREF="DnseBcky.htm">photo</A>

		|	|		 1167 Park Forest Drive, Vandalia, Oh. 45377  937-898-6630  (2001)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Heather Michele Ross		 b. Jan. 7, 1982

		|	|	|-Andrew James Ross	“Andy”	 b. Aug. 15, 1984

		|	|

		|	|-Martin James Ross			 b. Nov. 1, 1955	<A HREF="MartRoss.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	lived at 243 Lyons Rd. Minford, Oh.  45653	740-820-8460

		|	|	              243 Lions Rd, Minford, Ohio 45653 (2001)	

		|	|         married Rebecca Dawn Lloyd on June 8, 1979 in Jackson, Ohio

		|	|	lived at 233 W. Oak St., Jackson, Ohio (1975)

		|	|	            208 Lewis St., Jackson, Ohio   (1999-2000)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Missie Ross		 b. Dec. 29, 1958 (?)

		|	|	             lived at 243 Lions Rd, Minford, Ohio 45653 (2001)	

		|	|	       married Rhett Hadsell

		|	|		|-Kristi Hadsell   “Krisi”

		|	|		|-Makayla Hadsell

		|	|		|-Allison Hadsell

		|	|

		|	|-Mary Jane Ross			 b. Sept. 1956

		|		lived at 233 W. Oak St., Jackson, Ohio (1975)

		|	        married James Marte in 2000(?)

		|		lived at 487 Hillcrest Dr., Hebron, Ohio  43025     740-928-8990    740-928-6322 (Buckeye Lake)    (2001)

		|

		|-Bobby Karoll Ross       	b. June 30, 1929  	d. 4:20 am Aug. 8, 1999 at Columbus, Ohio  liver cancer       Graduated from Jackson High School in 1946	299-22-3560

				“named after Carol Greene”		<A HREF="BobbyRos.htm">photo</A>

		 	lived at McKittrick Heights, Jackson Co., Ohio     in his 20’s

			         1063 1/2 Thomas Av., Columbus, Ohio	after marrige

			          south 4th St, Columbus, Oh. for  3 years

   		                                255 S. Princeton Av., Columbus, Ohio  mark born here

			         147 Dana Av.. Columbus Ohio   1963- 1985

			         West Jefferson, Ohio, at Florida  

			         314 Markham Ln., Waverly, Ohio  1989-90		740-947-5593

		             married Phylus Ann Black   Sept. 24, 1955	 b. June 4, 1934  	graduated from McClain High School in Greenfied, Ohio in 1952		(ref. Black genealogy)

		         	lived in the country, near Hillsboro, Oh.  prior to marriage                    <A HREF="AnnBlack.htm">photo</A>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

			|

			|-Michael Dempsey Ross   b. Jan. 17, 1957  	d. Sep. 29, 1979 at Columbus Ohio 	(motorcycle accident)	<A HREF="MikeRoss.htm">photo</A>

  			|       m1 Jeana Price	(Jeana married Markham after Michael died)	d/o Robert Price & Martha Farris

			|		“lives in Hilliard, Oh.”

			|	|

			|	|-Timothy Allen Ross		b. ca1974      	“lives with Martha Price 4743 Stiles Rd. Columbus, Ohio  614-851-0115 ”     contact

			|		lived at Marion, Ohio

			|		              4743 Stiles Rd.. Columbus, Ohio (2000)		614-851-0115 (home of Martha  (Farris) Price)

			|	       married Kayla Shope	b. June 17, 1980	d/o Michael Steinhofer & Ruby French , grand d/o Esta French (of Oak Hill)  & Dela Childers

			|		|

			|		|-Michael Allen Ross	b. Nov. 21, 1997

			|

			|      m2 Kim (unk)	(also married  Collins?)	 18  when Mike married 	“has children  named Michael and Ann”

			|

 			|-Mark Douglas Ross		 	b. Jan. 30, 1961	named after Dr. Douglas Veach, who delivered Mark at birth    740-941-4082

				lives at 286 Markham Rd., Waverly, Ohio 45690     740-491-4082

			        m1. Tony Bishop

				|-Korrie Nicole Ross  	 b. June 24, 1981  4:41 am 5lbs 9.5 oz., 19"

	

		       	        m2. Tammy Evans		b. May 19, 1961	daughter named Missy (unk)



related to Myrtle (Ross) Hale:

		(unk) Hale

		       m. (unk)

			|-Peter Hale		“lives in Beaver, Oh. on the southside of Rt. 334”?



		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

27  	Yerian, Bert (Nellie)             	plshr 93a O           	Jack R3  	27  	Yerian, I. E. (Margaret)          	fmr 160a O            	Jack R3  	

31  	Ross, Dempsey (Talma)             	fmr 160a T            	Jack R4  	31  	Ross, J. J. (Sarah A.)            	fmr 100a T            	Jack R4  	

31  	Ross, John E. (Mary)              	fmr                   	Jack R4  	33  	Yerian, I. E. (Margaret)          	fmr 120a O            	Jack R4  	

33  	Yerian, Mary                      	hskpr                 	Jack R4  		33  	Yerian, Tom J. (Emma)             	rd wkr 85a O          	Jack R4  	



http://www.rootsweb.com/~ohjackso/images/1875licktwp-detailed-w.gif for plat maps



Sandy Sidler Phone: 205-366-9212 913 Heritage Dr,Tuscaloosa AL 35406-3020						contact

Harold Sidler Phone: 256-828-6621 105 Brooks Church Rd, Hazel Green AL 35750-9709		Bill Barnhart Phone: 740-286-0246 6174 Limerick Rd,Jackson OH 45640-9341

Charles Barnhart Phone: 740-286-4835 321 Winchester Vega Rd,Jackson OH 45640-8963		Elmer Barnhart Phone: 740-286-5636 333 Orange St,Jackson OH 45640-1819

Pamela Barnhart Phone: 740-286-4692 168 S David Ave,Jackson OH 45640-1843		Fred Shook Phone: 740-286-1013   41 Church St,Jackson OH 45640-1658    yes cousin  to olive

Gene Shook Phone: 740-286-6547 11119 Chillicothe Pike,Jackson OH 45640-8749		Tim Shook Phone: 740-286-2738 10705 Chillicothe Pike,Jackson OH 45640-8746

Tom Shook Phone: 740-286-1728 42 Church St,Jackson OH 45640-1659		

JANET DEPASQUALE  SSN 018-34-2659 Residence:  01970  Salem, Essex, MA   Born 12 Apr 1945 Last  Died 31 May 1993 Issued:  MA (1961 And 1962)

JANET DEPASQUALE  SSN 019-34-4879 Residence:  01757  Milford, Worcester, MA   Born 15 Mar 1944 Died Aug 1987 Issued:  MA (1961 And 1962)

Janet Depasquale   15 Governors Ave  Medford, MA 02155 	781-306-0273

probable: JOSEPH DEPASQUALE  SSN 013-10-1529 Residence:  02401  Brockton, Plymouth, MA   Born 1 Sep 1907  Died Jun 1983 Issued:  MA (Before 1951)

JOSEPH DEPASQUALE  SSN 018-18-6744  01821  Billerica, Middlesex, MA            b. .6 Oct 1919  Died Feb 1979 Issued:  MA (Before 1951)

JOSEPH DEPASQUALE  SSN 031-22-0267 Born 18 Nov 1918  Died 19 Nov 1990 Issued:  MA (Before 1951)

JOSEPH DEPASQUALE  SSN 033-14-6217 Residence:       Born 21 Sep 1927 Last Benefit:  86301  Prescott, Yavapai, AZ   Died Dec 1984 Issued:  MA (Before 1951)

MARY DEPASQUALE  SSN 022-10-8358 Residence:  02131  Roslindale, Suffolk, MA   Born 5 Jun 1905 Last Benefit:       Died 19 Aug 1997 Issued:  MA (Before 1951)

 Depasquale, Joseph  Ray Ave, Brockton, MA 02301  	508-580-6622

 Depasquale, Joseph  South St, Foxboro, MA 02035	508-543-4373

 Joseph Depasquale   72 Kenwood Dr  Rutland, MA 01543    508-886-8966











						                              Jacob Applegate

						gr grandfather-in-law of Martha Jane (Ross) Applegate

				                (LDS lists wife of John N. Ross as “Rachel E.” ref http://www1.shore.net/~aja/genealogy/)

						ref. http://cgi.rootsweb.com/~genbbs/genbbs.cgi/USA/Ky/Lewis

						              detailed Wallingford on familysearch.com

					“this family has been well researched; mostly by Hugh  Voress of West  Virginia”



William Applegate 	b. 1534 in  Yorkshire,   England.			per "Michael Applegate" <gettin_older@fuse.net>

        married (unk)

	|

	|-Thomas Applegate

 	      married Elizabeth Hull

		|

		|-Brtholeomew Applegate		b.  ca1625 in Norfolk, England	d. 1709  (from Will)

		        married Hannah Patrick Oct 1650 in  Gravesend, Ny	b. ca 1629 in Gravesend, Ny

			|-John Applegate	b. 1651 in Cranbury, Middlesex, Nj 	d. 1687 

			|-Hannah Applegate 	b. 1655 in Cranbury, Middlesex, Nj 

			|-Mary Applegate	b. 1657 in Cranbury, Middlesex, Nj 

			|-Thomas Applegate	b. ca1659 in Cranbury, Middlesex, Nj 

			|-Benjamin Applegate 	b. ca1661 in Cranbury, Middlesex, New Jersey 

			|-Jacob Applegate	b. ca1663 in Cranbury, Middlesex, Nj

			|

			|-Daniel Applegate		b. 1658  in Cranbury, Middlesex, New Jersey	d. 1708 (from Will)

			         married (unk)

				|

				|-Bartholeomew Applegate

       				        married (unk)	“native American Indian ”

					|

					|-Benjamin Applegate

       					      married (unk)

						|

						|-Daniel Applegate	b.  1726 in  Monmouth, New Jersey

      						         married Elizabeth Hulett  31 Jan 1745 in Monmouth, New Jersey

							|

							|-Daniel  A. Applegate	b. 1758 in Salem, New Jersey

     							         married Esther TAYLOR   1787 in Horsham, Burlington, New Jersey

								|

								|-Benjamin Applegate 

								|       married Elizabeth PARENT		per LDS

								|

								|-Daniel W. Applegate 	b. ca1749 in fort Monmouth, Monmouth, New Jersey

       								      married Lizzy (unk)

									|

									|-Daniel W. Applegate Jr.	b.  Mar 1887 in  New Brunswick, Middlesex, New Jersey

									|

									|-Jacob Henry Applegate		b. 1746 1819 in New Jersey	d. 1819	

									|

									V



Jacob Henry Applegate			b. 1746 1819		d. 1819 in New Jersey	

      married Mary Prudence Wallingford   	b. 1758 in Va. 	d. 1850/1860  Grundy Co, MO	(LDS has more Wallingford lines)	d/o Benjamin F. WALLINGFORD & Prudence ELLIOTT

			Wallingford info at http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Meadows/1115/index.html				(ref. Wallingford genealogy)

	|

	|-Ally Applegate	b. ca1782 in Prob. Mason, Ky 

	|-Richard Applegate 	b. ca1785 in Prob. Mason, Ky 

	|-John Applegate	b. ca1788 in  Prob. Mason, Ky

	|-Mary Applegate	b. ca1790 in  Prob. Mason, Ky

	|-Nancy Applegate	b. ca1795 in Prob. Mason, Ky

	|

	|-Jacob Applegate	b. 1778 in Fleming, Kentucky	d. 14 Feb 1824 in Fleming, Kentucky 	buried in Fleming, Kentucky

NOTE!-->	|        married  Hannah RUMMINS	b. 1787 in Fayette, Kentucky	d.  in Franklin, Indiana	buries in  Franklin, Indiana

	|	|

	|	|-Nicholas Applegate	b. 1812 in  Bourbon, Kentucky

	|	         m arried Rebecca THOMAS 28 Jan 1834 in Mason, Kentucky		b. 17 Jan 1828 in Mason, Ky	d. 7 Aug 1902 in Parke, Indiana    buried in Parke, Indiana

	|		d/o  George THOMAS  & Rachel MURROW  

	|		|-Miranda Jane Applegate	b. 24 Jul 1836 in Mason, Kentucky 	d. 17 Nov 1898 in Prairieton, Vigo, Indiana   buried in  Prairieton, Vigo, Indiana 

	|		|-James H. Applegate        	b. 1839 in Mason, Kentucky

	|		|-Levi D. Applegate 		b. 15 Oct 1842 in Mason, Kentucky	d.  25 Jan 1928 in Prairieton, Vigo, Indiana   buried in Prairieton, Vigo, Indiana 

	|

	|-Rebecca Applegate 		b. abt 1801 or ca1776 per LDS

	|      m2. Tilmon Mockbee

	|

Note--->	|      m1. James French on 2 Sept 1823 in Mason Co, KY.

	|	    “I know that James&Rebecca moved to Harrison Co, KY somewhere around 1824-1825 after the birth of their son Hugh.” per Kim Woodward  kwoodwar@mindspring.com

	|	     “James' will was written 15 February 1841 and probated 13 July 1841 in Harrison County, Kentucky. It is on file in Will Book D, p. 409. After James died, Rebecca married Tilmon Mockbee. “

	|	|

	|	|-Hugh French	b. 2 October 1824 in Fleming County, Kentucky 	d. 15 August 1877 in Robertson County, Kentucky.

	|	|-Alexander French

	|	|-Susan French

	|	|-Louisa French

	|	|

	|	|-Hiram French

	|	|        married America Malinda Cleveland on 9 March 1876	b.  2 November 1851.

	|	|	|-Oliver Elmore French			b. 31 January 1877 		d. 16 April 1901

	|	|	|-Etna A French			b. 23 May 1878

	|	|	|-Margaret Demmitt French			b.  6 January 1881

	|	|	|-Hiram Gilbert French

	|	|	|-Grover Cleveland French			b.  3 April 1887

	|	|	|-Therman French			b.  26 January 1889

	|	|	|-Ollie French				b. 11 October 1897

	|	|

	|	|-Jane French					b. 13 December 1840		d. 10 December 1888

	|	|      m1.  Thomas Beattie

	|	|	|-John H. Beattie			b. ca1858 in Missouri

	|	|	|-Richard Beattie			b. ca 1860 in St Charles, Missouri

	|	|

	|	|     m2.  Oliver Perry Wallingford 18 March 1866 in Harrison Co, Ky. 	s/o Squire Evans Wallingford and Mary Beckett

	|	|	“After Jane died, Oliver married Mary Susan Beckett on 2 January 1890 in Harrison County. Mary was born 2 March 1868 and died 10 February 1932 in Harrison Co.

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Miles Herbert  Wallingford		b. 25 December 1866 in Harrison County	d. 21 May 1943 in Harrison County.

	|	|

	|	|-Miranda French

  	|	|       married Harrison E Smeed

	|	|	|-Benjamin Smeed

	|	|

	|	|-Hugh French

	|	        married Margaret Moran on 3 March 1846 in Harrison County, Kentucky	b. 17 March 1827	d. 29 April 1901.

	|		|-James Alexander  French		was born in 1846 and died in 1925

	|		|-Susan French		b. about 1849

	|		|-Hiram French		b. 9 February 1849

	|		|-Lydia Margaret French		 b. about 1852

	|		|-Sarah Jane French		 b. about 1853

	|		|-John C. French		 b. about 1854 and died 9 July 1889

	|		|-Miranda French		 b. in March 1857 in Harrison County, Kentucky and died 25 April1890

	|		|-Charles Robert French		 b. 25 August 1858 in Bracken County, Kentucky

	|

	|-Rachel Applegate		b. abt 1790 of Mason Co., Ky.	LDS says 1780

	|      married James French 9 June 1810 in Mason Co, KY	per Kim Woodward  kwoodwar@mindspring.com

	|

	|-Benjamin Applegate		b. 25 Apr 1774 in Virginia		d. 10 Sep 1862 in Lewis County, Kentucky  buried in Salem Baptist, Cemetery, Kentucky

	       m1. Rebecca ROBB		b. Abt. 1778   in Virginia		per LDS	



	       m2. Hannah PETERS	ca1794	b. Abt 1774 in Virginia		per LDS

		|

		|-Mary Applegate	b. July 11, 1795 in Va. 		d. before 1845	“Oldest daughter”

		|	“After Mary's birth Benjamin and Hannah moved to Ky where the remaining children were born.”

		|       married Abner Rummans  15 Aug 1815 	 per Delores Applegate Bernzott   lanebernz@webtv.net

		|

		|-Benjamin J. Applegate	b. 26 Oct 1806 in Mason County, Kentucky 	d. 22 Nov 1879 in Mason or Flleming Co. , Kentucky

		       married Nancy Davenport	b. 19 May 1815		d.  28 Apr 1894

			|

			|-William Applegate	b. 26 Jan 1839 in Mt Carmel	d. 14 May 1918 in Epworth, KY

			        m1. Mary Elizabeth Applegate	b. 1 Oct 1861	d. 15 Nov 1872 in Lewis Co, bur: Burtonville Cem. 

				|-Lillian Florence 	b. 1 Sep 1862

				|-Joseph Grant 	b. 5 Feb 1865



note		**	        m2 Laura Virginia Wallingford	b. 9 Aug 1876, Lewis Co, KY	d. 5 Jun 1917	d/o  Silas Wallingford & Louisa Jane Applegate.

						(Louisa's parents were Richard Applegate & Rachel Wallingford).

				|

				|-Nancy L  Applegate		b. 23 Mar 1878

				|      married (unk) Harry

				|

				|-Merritt Logan Applegate 	b. 29 Jan 1887

	

NOTE!--->	       m3. Hannah Rummans or Roman 20 Jun 1800	b. 1774/1779 in Fleming, Kentucky

			Katherine Cornelius says “I am a Rumans/Rummans researcher and I'm trying to get the Rumans out of Kentucky and into Virginia where it is believed they came from. Do you have any 			proof that Hannah was born in Fleming County and do you know the names of her parents?....We believe that there are five siblings. Hannah, Abraham,  Catherine,Abner, and Bathsheba. 			But There it all seems to end....Abraham is my 3xgreatgrandfather and he married Nancy Davenport in Clark Co. Kentucky. I have not  been able to move back past these five. “ 

		|

		|-Samuel Applegate				b. 17 Sept. 1805  in Mason Co., Ky.

		|-William Walter Applegate			b. 15 Jan 1837 in Lewis Co.,  Ky	“14th and youngest child”

		|

		|-Catherine Applegate				b. 24 Mar 1803 in Mason, Kentucky 

		|       married John Highfield  29 Jan 1824			b.  ca1798 in Mason County, Kentucky

		|	|

		|	|-Abner Highfield 			b. 4 Oct 1824 in Lewis Co., Ky	d. 13 Oct 1909 

note		|	**     m1. Sophia  Ann Applegate 6 Apr 1860 in Adams, Kentucky     b. 27 Mar 1830  or 17 May 1831  in Lewis Co, Ky	d. 1873	d/o Richard Applegate  & Rachel Wallingford 

		|		|

		|		|-Abner Alexander Highfield 	b. 1859

		|		       married Ella Kissick 		b. b. 1865

		|			|

		|			|-Benjamin Highfield	b. 26 Mar 1886

		|

		|	         m2.  Mary Elizabeth WALLINGFORD 25 Nov 1873	b. 14 Feb 1844 Lewis Co., Ky	d/o Samuel WALLINGORD & Sarah BECKETT 

		|		also married  James ROSE & Greenbury NASH

		|			|-Ida Burgess HIGHFIELD 	b. 8 Oct 1874 in Tolesboro, Lewis, Ky	d. 28 Oct 1939 in Holladay, Salt Lake, Ut   

		|				buried 31 Oct 1939 in Salt Lake City Cemetery, Salt Lake City, S.l., Ut 

		|

		|-Margaret Applegate		b. 29 Jul 1813 in Mason, Kentucky 

		|        married William FRENCH 	b. ca1809 in Mason, Kentucky

		|

		|-Solomon Applegate		b. 13 Feb 1815 in  Kentucky

		|

		|-Hannah Applegate		b. 1809 in Mason County, Kentucky

		|         married Benjamin WALLINGFORD 1829 in  Mason County, Kentucky	b.  ca1805 in Mason County, Kentucky

		|

		|-Basil Burris Applegate	b. 28 Nov 1810 in Mason, Kentucky	d. 15 Feb 1886 in Lewis County, Kentucky

		|        married Betsy Ann (Elizabeth) BATEMAN  24 Jan 1832 in Lewis, Kentucky	       b. ca1811 in Lewis, Kentucky

		|

		|-Benjamin J. Applegate	b. 26 Oct 1806 in Mason Co, Ky	d. 22 Nov 1879 in Mason, Kentucky

		|             married Nancy DAVENPORT 14 Apr 1835 in Adams County, Ohio	b.  ca1810 in Adams County, Ohio

		|

		|-Jacob Applegate 		b. 17 Jan 1805 in Mason Co., Kentucky	d. 18 Dec 1856	per LDS 

		|      married Matilda FRY 29 Jan 1827 in Lewis County, Kentucky	b. Abt. 1809 in Lewis County, Kentucky>

		|

		|-Richard Applegate				b. July 3, 1801 in Mason Co., Ky.	d. Jan. 6, 1855 in lewis Co., Ky.

		     married Rachel Wallingford in 1823		b. March 2, 1803 in Ky.		d. Dec. 20, 1865 in Lewis Co., Ky.	d/o Joseph WALLINGFORD & Elizabeth WILLETT

			|

			|-Louisa Jane Applegate              		b. 20 Apr 1825 in Lewis, Kentucky    	d. 5 Aug 1884 

note		      **	|       married  Silas Wallingford 		b. 15 Dec 1815		d. 20 Jan 1886

			|	|-Laura Virginia Wallingford 	b. 13 Mar 1850		d. 5 Jun 1914

			|

note		       **	|-Sophia Ann Applegate      		b.  27 Mar 1830  or 17 May 1831  in Lewis Co, Ky  	d. 14 Feb 1877 or 1873 in Lewis Co, Ky  buried in Lewis Co., Ky 

			|       married Abner Highfield 		b. 1824 	d. 1909

			|        

			|-Belville Grant (Belvin) Applegate      	b. 22 Jan 1827  in Lewis Co, Ky              d.  13 Jun 1907  in Mason County, Kentucky 

			|-Mark Applegate              		b. 25 Aug 1833 in  Lewis County, Kentucky      	d.  27 Dec 1865  in Lewis County, Ky 

       			|-James H. Applegate              		b. 14 Dec 1835 in Lewis County, Kentucky    	d. 16 Apr 1905  in Lewis County, Kentucky 

			|

       			|-John Boone Applegate             		b. 5 Apr 1837 in Lewis County, Kentucky     	d.  7 Feb 1921 in Lewis County, Kentucky 

			|      may be: 1880 census, Precinct 7, Lewis Co., Ky:  John Applegate, 42, farmer, Ky, Ky, Ky ; Malinda, 40, wife,Ky, Ky, Ky,  ; Isiah, 18;  Steven M., 17; Alice(?), 15,  Maggie A., 13; 

			|				John H., 11,  Samuel T., 9;  Marthy A., 7; Eugene, 6; Robert T., 3

			|        

			|-Manual David Applegate      		b. 14 Sep 1840 in Lewis County, Kentucky        	d. 10 May 1918 in Lewis County, Kentucky 

			|      may be: 1880 census, Precinct 7, Lewis Co., Ky:  David Applegate, 40, farmer, Ky, Ky, Ky ;  Margret, 29, wife,Ky, Ky, Ky,  ; Louis(?)H. , 12; Nancy R., 7 

			|

			|-Steven M. Applegate              		b.10 May 1843 in Lewis County, Kentucky         	d. 11 May 1925 in  Lewis, Kentucky 

  			|      may be: 1880 census, Precinct 7, Lewis Co., Ky:  Stephen Applegate, 37, farmer, Ky, Ky, Ky ;  Ellen M., 33, wife,Ky, Ky, Oh. 

			|

      			|-Mary Elizabeth Applegate              		b. 1845 in Lewis County, Kentucky 

			|

			|-William M. Applegate	b. Aug. 2, 1848 in Lewis Co., Ky.	d. Apr. 29, 1902 in Lewis Co., Ky.    buried in Ky.

Ross -------->			         m1. Martha Jane Ross  Feb. 25, 1869 in Lewis Co., Ky.	“Ida ”	b. ca1851 (ref. 1860 census)            			(ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

			               "In 1880, William & Mary/Martha were living in Precinct 7 in Lewis Co KY, per "Rachel Applegate" <rachelapplegate@hotmail.com>"

			               info: note Wm(?),70;  and Mary Applegate, 68  on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

			          1880 census, Precinct 7, Lewis Co., Ky:  Wiliam Applegate, 32, farmer, Ky, Ky, Ky ;  Mary L/J.., 29, wife,Ky, Ky, Ky.(!); Lilie W.,9; Robert E., 7; James T., 6; Ida S., 4; Nelson,2

				|

				|-James Thomas Applegate	b. 20 Sep 1873 in Lewis Co., Ky 	d. 30 Jun 1950 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky 

				|       married Ella Mae Fowler/Towler/Teller on Apr. 11, 1894	b. 5 Apr 1872 in Fleming, Ky	d. 30 Apr 1929 in Kentucky

				|	       d/o Nathieal D. TOWLER & Amanda J. BRIDGES

				|	|

				| 	|-Orville R. Applegate		b. June 1896 		d. Dec 17, 1932 

				|	|     married Lula Pollitt in 1914

				|	|

				|	|-Chester Walker Applegate		b. June 29,1897 	d. Mar 1974

				|	|      m1. Viola Howell in 1918

				|	|      m2. Mabel Farrow

				|	|      m3. Zeta May Kaskie

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Harry Eugene Applegate	“Gene”		d. ca1997

				|	|	             married Violet (unk)

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Ronald Applegate	937-549-3459  contacted 4/27/2000

				|	|		|	P.O. Box 263, Bentonville, Ohio 45105

				|	|		|        married Patricia (unk)

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Rodney Applegate

	 			|	|		         married Jenny (unk)

				|	|			lived at 1414 Maple St., Aberdeen, Ohio 45101		937-795-2891

				|	|			|

				|	|			|-Brent Applegate

				|	|			|-Carol Applegate

				|	|			|-Bonnie Applegate

				|	|			|-Diann Applegate 

				|	|			|-11 brothers & sisters

				|	|

				|	|-Mabel Applegate			b. Apr 1900 

				|	|-Myrtle Applegate

				|	|-Harry Thomas Applegate		b. Dec. 21, 1908	d. Dec. 21, 1978 in Maysville, Mason Co., Ky.

				|	|

				|	|-Alvin Monroe Applegate		b. Feb 9, 1903 	d. Dec 30 1979 in Mason Co., Ky.

				|	|         married (unk)

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Delbert Monroe Applegate

				|	|	          married (unk)

				|	|		|-Michael Applegate		 "Michael Applegate" <gettin_older@fuse.net>

				|	|

				|	|-Opal Thelma Applegate			b. 1907 

				|	|     married (unk) on June 13, 1931

				|	|

				|	|-Carrie Wallingford Applegate		b. May 25,1912 	d. May 1984 

				|	        married Charles Wallingford

				|

				|-Nelson Burgess Applegate	b. 3 Jan 1878 in Lewis, Ky	       d. 30 Jul 1948 in Aberdeen, Brown Co., Ohio       Named after John Nelson Ross?	

				|     m1. R. D. Davis

				|

				|     m2. Minnie Mae Plummer on Apr 12, 1900 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky.  b. March 11, 1883 in Lewis Co., Ky    “Ida”

				|		 d. July 30, 1948 in Aberdeen, Brown Co., Oh.   or 17 Nov 1937        d/o Robert PLUMMER & Anna M EVANS

				|		     " Nelson & Minnie were living in Adams Co. OH in the 1910 census. In 1920 they were in Lewis Co KY."

				|		(marriage & children per "Rachel Applegate" <rachelapplegate@hotmail.com>"

				|	|

				|	|-Raymond Applegate	b. March 27, 1923 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky.	d. July 15, 1948   (per LDS)	

				|	|-Elizabeth Applegate	b. Feb. 28, 1908 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky.	d. March 20, 1908   (per LDS)	

				|	|-boy			b. Oct. 15, 1912 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky.	d. Oct. 15, 1912 (per LDS)

				|	|-Wilma Jean Applegate	b. June 15, 1925 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky.	d. June 15, 1925

				|	|-William Applegate

				|	|-Virgie Applegate

				|	|-Hermon Edgar Applegate     	b. Feb. 26, 1918 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky.	d. Nov. 23, 1979

				|	|-Robert Applegate		b. Dec. 2, 1914 in Epworth, Lewis Co., Ky.	d. Nov. 16, 1940

				|	|-Herman Harold Applegate

				|

				|-Lillie W. Applegate		b. 1871 		d. Mar 29,1908   per "Rachel Applegate" <rachelapplegate@hotmail.com>	

				|

				|-Roberta E. Applegate		b. 1873			      per "Rachel Applegate" <rachelapplegate@hotmail.com

				|         married (unk) Foreman	“Bertie married a Foreman”   per Darryn Lickliter <delvok@aol.com>	

				|

				|-Ida Applegate			b. 1876		                           per "Rachel Applegate" <rachelapplegate@hotmail.com>	

				      marreid John Foreman



			         m2. Nancy Jane EADS 1 Dec 1886 in Lewis Co, Ky	b. 2 Oct 1854 in Lewis, Ky       d. 28 Nov 1914 in Lewis Cy, Ky	d/o Daniel EADS & Minnerva KINCAID

				|

				|-Minerva “Nerva” Applegate	b. Apr 1890 in Lewis, Ky 

				|      married  Byron Meyer

				|

				|-Elizabeth Applegate	b. 20 Oct 1892 in Kentucky	d. 12 Aug 1897 in Dy,Kentucky 

				|-Moudit Applegate	b. Jul 1895 in Lewis, Ky

				|

				|-Laelia W. Applegate		b. 1892 in Lewis Co., Ky.

				|    married David Foreman

				|

				|-Rebecca Ellen Applegate

				|     married Monroe Foreman

				|

				|-Ira D. Applegate		b. in Lewis Co., Ky.

				|

				|-Permelia Applegate			per Darryn Lickliter <delvok@aol.com>

				        married Charles Hoffer













info: 1880 census, Precinct 7, Lewis Co., Ky:  William Applegate, 41, farmer, Ky, Ky, Ky ;  Laura V.., 30, wife,Ky, Ky, Ky. ; Lillie L., 17; Joseph (?) G., 15; Nannie L., 2

info: 1880 census, Precinct 7, Lewis Co., Ky: Catherine Applegate, 44, Ky, Ky, Ky ; Benjamin, 23; Slaence(?) B., 19; Clarrisa, 16; Alisa(?), 8

info: 1880 census, Precinct 7, Lewis Co., Ky: Anabel(?) Wallingford, 70, Ky. E.Va., E.Va.; Emmily 29, Ky.,Ky.,Ky.

























































































































			             				John Armstrong

						husband of Lucinda Francis McDavid Armstrong

				note: not sure this is the correct John Armstrong	“Elinore Stewart knows Armstrong”



John W. Armstrong  			b. March 4,1811 in Va.	d. Feb. 22, 1886   died at Corey Branch, near Olive Hill  buried at Clark Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.  or 1905

	“John W. Armstrong also married to Lenah Amanda James” per David Gilliam <david@gilliam.com>

        m1. Eliza Jane Green on 31 December 1829 in Scott Co Va.  	b. ca1814 in Russell, Va.	d. ca1836 per Eleanor McDavid Brewster <eleanorb@delta.kcc.edu>       buried in Ft Blackmore, Va  (ref. Green genealogy)

	|

	|-Delcena/Dulcena Belle Armstrong   "Scenia"	b. Jan. 11, 1833 in Scott, Virginia

	|       married George Wilhoit or William COX  15 JUN 1849 in  Carter,Ky	b: 21 JAN 1829 in Dryden,Lee,Va Married: 15 JUN 1849 in  Carter,Ky   per:  worldconnect.com 	<--- ???????

Cox--->	|		s/o Henry COCKE b: 14 JUN 1776 in  Russell,Va & Rebecca FLANARY b: 29 APR 1787 in Va				(ref. Cox genealogy)

	|

	|-James Haskel Armstrong  “Hike”	b. 1830 in Carter Co., Ky.		d. 1905

	         married Eliza Jane Watson  Nov. 6, 1851 in Carter Co., Ky.   	b. ca1836 in Ky. 	 d/o William “Billie” Watson & Melinda Kitchen 

		|

		|-Dr. Matt Wylie Armstrong   “Wayne? ”	"son of John Armstrong and Amanda Green"???

		|    married Ellen Coburn

		|	|

		|	|-Nelse Armstrong   "Tom's father"

		|	|    married (unk) York

		|	|

		|	|-John Armstrong

Holbrook? --->                     |                      |       married (unk) Holbrook

		|	|

		|	|-Lucy Armstrong	b. 1862	d. 1935

		|	    married Luke Clark

		|		|

		|		|-Martina Clark

		|		|     m1. (unk) Salyers

Perry? --->		|		|     m2. James J. Perry   "son of Rich Perry"

		|		|

		|		|-Lode (sp) Clark

		|		      married Becky Carroway

		|	

		|-Nelson Green Armstrong	b. 1866 in Carter Co., Kentucky		(per LDS)

		|       married Ida Mae (May) York	d/o WM. Ratcliffe York &  Sarah Frances McFaul	per "Michele V Proctor" <michele.v.proctor@gte.net>

		|	|

		|	|-Yorkie Virginia Armstrong

		|	|      married James Blaine Proctor

		|	|	|-Bernard Blaine Proctor

 		|	|	|-Nelson Proctor

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Joel Borden Proctor

		|	|	|      married (unk)

		|	|	|	|-Michele V. Proctor    "Michele V Proctor" <michele.v.proctor@gte.net>

		|	|	|

  		|	|	|-Pansy Nell Proctor

 		|	|	|-Francis Proctor

		|	|

		|	|-Tom Armstrong	“of Olive Hill, Ky.”  “tobacco farmer, had two daughters”

		|

		|-Raleigh Armstrong	b. 1872 in Carter Co., Kentucky

		|-Lucy Armstrong	b. 1880 in Carter Co., Kentucky 

		|

		|-Nellie Armstrong

		|    married (unk) York

		|

		|-Luke Armstrong		b. 1874 in Carter Co., Kentucky

		|

		|-Dick Armstrong

Wilhoit?--->		|     m1. (unk) Wilhoit

		|

		|     m2. (unk)		"Dr. Noll's widow"

		|

		|-Jennie Armstrong

		|

		|-Dulcena E. Armstrong	“Cena”	b. 1864 in Carter Co., Kentucky

Wilhoit?--->		|     married George W. Wilhoit	b. 1860	 "brother to Rupert"  "merchant in Ohio"

		|

		| Daisy Belle Armstrong	b. 1877 in Carter Co., Kentucky

		      married John Ellison



   m2. Lucinda Francis McDavid   “Lucy”   in 1836 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b. 30 Oct 1821 in  Va.    d. 12 Dec 1891 in  Carter County, Ky.             lived on Deer Creek 		(ref. McDavid genealogy)

		died at home of Mary Elizabeth (Armstrong) Sammons at John's Creek	Lived next door is daughter Amanda who married James DeHart.

	Notes for JOHN ARMSTRONG:1880 Carter County Census Olive Hill Pct #3, John Armstrong age 69 born in Virginia, Lucinda age 60 born in Virginia, son George 19 . Lucy finished raising John's two children. 	They first lived on Deer Creek near her brother Samuel McDavid, all their children were born there. They later moved to Corey Branch near Olive Hill &  John died there. Lucy went to went to visit her brother John 	on Upper Little Fork & then to Samuel McDavid on Deer Creek, she became ill & was taken to her daughter, ELizabeth wife of Frank Sammons. She died within a few days less than a mile from her first home.

	         1880 census, Carter Co.,Ky txt page 60: John Armstrong, 69,farming,Va,Va,Va; Lucinda,60,Va,Va,Va; George, 19, Ky, Va,Va

	|

	|-Mary Elizabeth Armstrong	b. Dec. 7, 1840 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1913 			 

Sammons->	|     married Benjamin Franklin Sammons on Dec. 13, 1860	b. 1842 (?) 	d. 1926 (?)		(ref. William Sammons genealogy)

	|

	|-Elizabeth Jane Armstrong   “Jane”	b. 1838 /1839 /1840 in Carter Co., Ky.	d.  in 1920  in Carter Co, KY.	

Cox? -->	|     married Odom Wallace  Nov. 22, 1856 in Carter Co., Ky. (LDS says Nov. 6,)	b.  Sept. 23, 1834 in Va.	d. March 25, 1918 in Carter Co., Ky.	s/o George Wallace & Martha Patsy Cox

	|	|

	|	|-Lucy Wallace		b. Aug 1862  in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

	|	|     married George Brammer

	|	|

	|	|-Nancy Wallace		b. 13 Mar 1861 in: Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky		d. 18 Dec 1906  in Carter County, Kentucky

	|	|     married (unk) Winfield

	|	|

	|	|-Rebecca  S. Wallace	b. 1879

	|	|    married Noah Hensley

	|	|

	|	|-Noah B. Wallace	b. 1874				per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>	ref. http://www.gilm.org/geneology/fam04947.html

	|	|-William H. Wallace	b. 1858 in Olive Hill, Ky.			per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>

	|	|-Mary V. Wallace	b. 1861				per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>

	|	|-Phoebe L. Wallace	b. 1863 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky	per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>

	|	|-Martha E. Wallace	b. 1866 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky	per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>

	|	|-Amanda N. Wallace	b. 1877 				per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>

	|	|-John E. Wallace	b. Nov 1872 in  Olive Hill, Carter, Ky		per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>	

	|	|-Samuel H. Wallace	b. 1869 in Carter County, Kentucky		per  Ron Brown <rbrown@ksni.net>

	|	|

	|	|-John W. Wallace

	|	|    married Betty Garvin

	|	|

	|	|-Beldon Wallace	b. Oct. 24, 1873 Carter County, Kentucky		d. 1948

	|	         m1. Nina Johnson 	b. 1888	d. 1906

	|

	|	         m2. Maude Cheeks	b. 8 Mar 1890  in Kentucky			d. 10 Nov 1980 in Carter County, Kentucky  	d/o William Frank Cheeks

	|		|-Glen Wallace		b. 1909 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|		|-Letha Wallace		b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|		|-Opal Wallace		b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|		|-Ernie Wallace

	|		|-Guy Wallace		b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|		|

	|		|-Bettie Gladys Wallace		b. March 31,1911 Olive Hill, Ky.	per David Gilliam <david@gilliam.com>	

	|			may be d/o Beldon Wallace & Maude Cheeks b: ABT. 1890

Brown? -->	|		       married William Frederick Brown in Carter Co., Ky.	b. May 25,1899 in Olive Hill, Carter County	d. 28 Jan 1957 in Carter County, Kentucky  

 	|				s/o William Brown & Nancy Thomlin (b 1878 Carter County)

	|			|

	|			|-Nancy Sue Brown		b. 8 Mar 1944 in  Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky  	all this per David Gilliam <david@gilliam.com>

	|			|      married Richard FRANKLIN in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  	b. in Illinois

	|			|	|-Danielle FRANKLIN 	b.in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  

	|			|	|-Mark FRANKLIN	b. in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

	|			|

	|			|-Jack  William Brown		b. 17 Mar 1928 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky  		d. 19 Mar 1929 in Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|

	|			|-Glen  Arnold Brown		b. 12 Feb 1930  in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky  	d. 11 Feb 1981 in  Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|         married Lois FLANNERY 11 Apr 1953 in Carter County, Kentucky  	b. in  Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|	|-William Brown	b. in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|	|-Mark Brown	b. in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|

	|			|-George Russell Brown		b. 27 Jul 1932  in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky  	d. Sep 1992 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

Tabor? -->	|			|        married Rita TABOR in  Carter, Ky  					d. 8 Aug 1969 in Arizona

	|			|	|-Lucy Brown		b. in Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|	|-Russell Brown		b. in Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|	|-Rita Fay Brown		b. in Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|	|-David Brown		b. in Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|

	|			|-Wilma Mayme Brown		b. 27 Jan 1935 in  Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|        married Kelsey MURDOCK 3 Jun 1955        				d. 10 Nov 1980 in Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Bettie Zane MURDOCK		b. 13 Feb 1959 in Columbia, South Carolina  

	|			|	|        married Raymond Lee HOMPER  

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Tracy MURDOCK		b. 8 Mar 1963 in  Tokyo, Japan  

	|			|	         married David PLIMPTON

	|			|

	|			|-Mary Olive Brown		b. 18 May 1937  in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

Scott? --->	|			|        m1. Buford SCOTT  		b. in Tennessee

	|			|	|-Randall Lee SCOTT	b. in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

	|			| 

	|			|        m2. George Leslie LARUE 	b. 23 Nov 1926 in Tn

	|			|	|-Michael LARUE	b. 27 Sep 1964 in Chicago, Cook, Ill  

	|			|	|-David Leslie LARUE	b. 22 May 1966 in Chicago, Cook, Ill  

	|			|	|-Patricia Diane LARUE	b. 11 May 1968 in Chicago, Cook, Ill

	|			|

	|			|        m3. Enrica TAN in Chicago, Cook, Ill  	b. in Thailand

	|			|

	|			|-Maxine Brown		b. 8 Nov 1941  in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|        married Gene RHINEHART 8 Jul 1961	b. in Tennessee

	|			|	|-Paula Sue RHINEHART		b. in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  

	|			|	|-Regina Lynn RHINEHART	b. in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  

	|			|	|-Wylie Gene RHINEHART	b. in  Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  

	|			|	|-Belinda RHINEHART		b. in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  

	|			|	|-John Jason RHINEHART		b. in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

	|			|

	|			|-John Carl Brown		b. 15 Aug 1950 in  Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

James? -->	|			|        married Sharon JAMES 26 Sep 1970  in Carter County, Kentucky	b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|	|-Kimberly Brown	b. in Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|	|-Karla Brown	b. in Carter County, Kentucky  

	|			|	|-Kandi Brown	b. in Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|

	|			|-Gary Belden Brown		b. 30 Jan 1955 in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|      m1. Christy STEVENS  	b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|	|-Cole Brown	b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|

	|			|      m2. Sondra FIELDING	b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|	|-Rona Brown	b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|

	|			|-David Cole Brown		b. 21 Mar 1946 in  Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|       m1. Clyda Lynell HENDERSON  	b. in Olive Hill, Carter Co, Ky	d/o Coy L. HENDERSON & Doris ROSE  also married John Thomas FERN

	|			|	|-Timothy David Brown		b. in Carter County, Kentucky

	|			|

	|			|       m2. Marsha SUTTLES		b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|	|-Jamie Brown		b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|	|-Shari Brown		b. in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|

	|			|-Ernest Clell Brown		b. 10 Mar 1939  in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky

	|			        married Wanda Gayle WILLIAMS	b. 30 Aug 1938 in Grahn, Carter County, Kentucky  	d/o :James Dudley WILLIAMS & Letisha Katherine CASSITY

	|				|-James Arnold Brown	b. 8 Jan 1958 in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky  

	|				|

	|				|-Ronald Clell Brown	b. 13 Jul 1959 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  

	|				|      married Karen KINNEY 17 Sep 1994 in  Rapid City, South Dakota  

	|				|

	|				|-Debra Kay Brown	b. 15 Aug 1961 in  Chicago, Cook County, Illinois  

	|				        m1. Darrel Keith ROSE

	|			  	        m2. John Anthony MCNAIR  

	|	

	|-William Henry Armstrong		“Henry”	b. March 19, 1842 in Carter Co., Ky.	"married Fanny Vencent"            buried at McKinney Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

Jarvis-->	|            married Catherine Ann Jarvis    "Kitty"	b. Jan. 7, 1843	d. April 24, 1897  buried at McKinney Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.		(ref. Jarvis genealogy)

	|	|-1 child

	|	|

	|	|-Eliza Armstrong

	|	|    married George Phillips

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Earnest Phillips		b. 1890

Sparks--->	|	|	|     married Ella May Sparks	b. July 15, 1894	d. Oct. 20, 1918 influenza 	buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky    (ref.  Ashby Fairchild Sparks genealogy) 

	|	|	|	|-Glenmore Phillips	

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Harry Phillips

	|	|	     married Sarah Etta Sparks	b. Nov. 22, 1892	d. Nov. 10, 1941

	|	|		|-Opal Phillips

	|	|		|-Marjorie Phillips

	|	|		|-Chester Phillips

	|	|		|-Ray Phillips

	|	|		|-Paul Phillips

	|	|		|-Theodore Phillips

	|	|		|-Naoma Phillips

	|	|		|-Harliss Phillips

	|	|-Francis Armstrong

	|	|     married Dan Bailey

	|	|

	|	|-Cara Armstrong

	|	      married George Conley

	|

	|-Nancy Virginia Armstrong	“Virginia”		b. April 17, 1844in Carter Co., Ky.	d. July 21, 1901

	|         married Noah B. Blankenbeckler    Feb. 13/23, 1862		b. Feb. 25, 1841	d. Dec. 3, 1898	s/o John BLANKENBECKLER & Sarah "Sally" COLE

	|		   1880 census, Carter co, Ky, txt page 104

	|	365   	Blankenbeckler, Noah W M 39         Farmer       V V V

                	| 		Nancy     W F 35         Wife         K V V

               	|		Josephine W F 15         Dau          K V K

                 	|		John      W M 12         Son          K V K

                 	|		Amanda    W F 6          Dau          K V K

                 	|		Jas O     W M 4          Son          K V K

	|	|

	|	|-John Blankenbeckler				b. ca1868 in Ky

	|	|       married Winnie Farr

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Blankenbeckler		

	|	|    married M. Adams

	|	|

	|	|-Josephine Blankenbeckler		b. ca1865 in Ky.

	|	|      married Nathan Pennington

	|	|

	|	|-James O. Blankenbeckler		b. ca1876 in Ky.

	|	|	

	|	|-daughter  Blankenbeckler		probably Amanda, b. ca1874 in Ky.  per 1880 census

	|	      married (unk) Winfield

	|

	|-Martha A. Armstrong	 	b. c1847 in Ky.		 "Hubert Count's grandmother"	

Everman?->	|       married Billy Everman

	|	|

	|	|-Lillie Everman

Counts? --->	|	|     married Albert Counts

	|	|	

	|	|-John Everman

	|	|     married Ollie Wells 

	|	|

	|	|-Nell Everman

	|	|    married Oscar Farr

	|	|

                    	|                   	|-Charley Everman

	|	|     married Betty (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Jack Everman

Brown? --->	|	    married Louise Brown 	

	|

	|-Sarah C.  Armstrong		b. 1851		d. 1942  in Carter Co, KY.

DeHart ---->	|        married Henry Harrison  DeHart  2 May 1875	b. 5 Mar 1850 in Carter Co, KY. 	d. in Aug 1933 in Carter Co, KY.				(ref. DeHart genealogy)

	|

	|-Lucinda Frances Armstrong    aka Francis	b. Oct. 4, 1853 in Carter Co., Ky.

Ross--->	|      married Austin F. Ross  "Bogue"										(ref. Ross genealogy)   

	|

	|-John M. Armstrong Jr		b. Oct. 3, 1856 in Carter Co., Ky.

Ross? -->	|       married Emma Mae Ross  Sept. 30, 1877 at home of Miles May, witness was Thomas Riley		"no stone"

	|	|

	|	|--Chester Armstrong		b. Aug. 24, 1885	d. Mar. 25, 1973   buried at Garvin Ridge Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

	|	|     married Lula Coburn	b. Mar.  1, 1895	d. Apr. 7, 1984     buried at Garvin Ridge Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Frank Armstrong		b. 1882	d. 1942

Moore--->	|	|    married Mable Moore	b. 1889	d. 1942 								(ref. Ira H. Moore genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Charley Armstrong	

	|	|         married Stella Ward

	|	|

	|	|-Lucy Armstrong

Burnett--->	|	    married Niclas Burnett	“Nick”									(ref. Burnett genealogy)		

	|

	|-George M. Armstrong		b. June 20, 1858	d. 24 Nov 1920  buried at Pleasant Valley Cem., Carter Co., Ky.	on 1880 census (in parents household (note marriage date)!

	|	1910 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census: George W. Armstrong, 49, Ky, Va.,Va.; Mary E., 38,Ky.,Ky.,Ky.; John,14, “brickyard"; Addie C.,11; Emma J., 4;

	|       m1. Talitha LITTLETON  12 Feb 1878

	|

	|       m2.  Mary Ellen Brammer	b. 23 Aug 1867 in Carter Co, KY.     d.  23 Jun 1954  buried at Pleasant Valley Cem., Carter Co., Ky.    	d/o William Henry BRAMMER & Elizabeth RICE

	|	|

	|	|-Ottie Armstrong

	|	|     married Ed Prichard

	|	|

	|	|-Addie Armstrong

	|	|     married (unk) Gentry

	|	|

	|	|-John Armstrong	"died in WW 1"

	|	|

	|	|-Etta Armstrong

	|           	|     married Bill Hagwood June 17, 1908	in Olive Hill, Ky	b. 09-21-1888	d. 12-8-1937

	|	|	From: "Pat Wastion" <pwastion@hotmail.com>    My great grand mother was Etta Armstrong who was married to William 

	|	|	David Haywood. They had 3 sons John,Muriel and Dewey . I need info on John Armstrongs parents. John Armstrong would have been Etta's grandfather. Her father was George. If you 	|	|	want info on the Haywood connection let me know. Do you any one that would have info on John Armstrongs parents? 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jack Dewey Hagwood

	|	|	|-Muriel Franklin Hagwood

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Clayton Hagwood

	|	|	       married Anna Delana Gentry August 30, 1930	b. May 26, 1907	“ there were 8 children”

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-John David Hagwood  		b. May 28, 1931	d.  June 20, 1998

	|	|		|       married Rena Hall on 		b. June 20, 1953 

	|	|		|	|-John Clayton Hagwood	b.  09-30-1953

	|	|		|	

	|	|		|-Bobbie Wade Hagwood   “my father”    b.  05-06-1934      d. 11-17-1972

	|	|		|        married Rita Muller 

	|	|		|	|	

	|	|		|	|-Patricia Ann Hagwood	b. 11-27-1959

	|	|		|	|         married (unk) Wastion

	|	|		|	|	“I am working with my Uncle Jack who lives in Florida, I will get the info on Etta's other two sons and send it along to you both are now dead

	|	|		|	|	  all of Etta and William's children lived in Portsmouth,Ohio after William died on 12-8-1937 Etta married Roy Hughes they had no children Etta 	|	|		|	|	  Died 1-15-1950 Roy Hughes died 1-6-1943 they are both buried in Greenlawn Cemetery in Portsmouth,Ohio “  per Pat

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Charles Allan Hagwood	b.  3-11-1961

	|	|		|	|-Bobby Lee Hagwood	b. 5-22-1962

	|	|		|	|-Cory James Hagwood	b.  5-2-1969

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Rosetta May Hagwood		b. 3-8-1936		d. 10-23-1936

	|	|		|-Ralph Lee Hagwood		b. April 26, 1949	d. April 26, 1949

	|	|		|-Jack Clayton Hagwood		b. Feb. 4, 1939

	|	|		|-Shirley Ann Hagwood		b. May 13, 1941	d. Oct. 8, 1941

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Mary Ivelene Hagwood		b. 5-11-1937		d. 8-11-1988

	|	|		|         m1. Robert Collins		b. March 13, 1927 

	|	|		|	|-James Edward Collins	b. May 6, 1951

	|	|		|	|-Gary Lee Collins	b. August 18, 1953

	|	|		|	|-Paul Ray Collins	b. March 1, 1955

	|	|		|	|-Sharon Sue 	Collins	b. Oct. 24, 1956	d. Juky 20, 1974

	|	|		|	|-Regina Ann Collins	b. Dec. 24, 1957

	|	|		|	|-Carolyn Jane Collins	b. June 29, 1959

	|	|		|	|-Jack Clayton Collins	b. Dec. 27, 1960

	|	|		|	|-Debra Kay Collins	b. Jan. 19, 1963

	|	|		|	|-Patricia Gail Collins	b. March 5, 1966

	|	|		|	

	|	|		|         m2. married Dempsey Howard June 5, 1974

	|	|		|	|-Dempsey Jake Howard 		b. Oct. 14, 1972

	|	|		|	

	|	|		|-Gail Elizabeth 			b. March 11, 1947 

	|	|		        married Charles Wolfe Dec. 30, 1967 

	|	|			|-Lynda Gail Wolfe 		b. July 20, 1968

	|	|			

	|	|-Emma Armstrong

	|	     married Dewy Perry

	|

	|-Amanda  G. Armstrong	aka Amanda J. Armstrong		b. 1845 or Feb. 22, 1849 or 22 Dec 1848 in Carter Co, Ky.	d. 19 Nov 1937 in Carter Co, KY.

Dehart? --->	|        married James L. Dehart			b. 13 Jan 1846	d. in 1908 in Carter Co, KY	s/o Joshua Harrison DEHART & Sarah James "Sally" STEGALL

	|	|-SARAH DEHART			b. 1867

	|	|-CHARLES DEHART			b. 1873

	|	|-GABRIEL DEHART			b. 1874

	|	|-WILLIAM H. DEHART			b. 1879

	|

	|-Louisa H. Armstrong 				b. Nov. 26, 1863	d. Nov. 13, 1866   buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.     per Roger Kennedy





Wm's parents were:    David York

                                          Martha Ratcliff (Radcliffe?)

   

  Sarah's parents were:  Wm. McFaul

                                            Eliza Penn Lee

   

  Eliza's parents were:    Francis Lee

                                            Sarah ___?______





It appears that MELINDA KITCHEN(s) married WM WATSON Melinda Kitchen was born April 6, 1815 in Scott County, Virginia,  daughter of Andrew J. Kitchen and Mary McMahan Williams. She and William Watson were married February 2, 1831 in Carter Co., Ky. Malinda   died in either 1892 or 1897.



possibly related:



James Haskell Armstrong	b. April 5, 1855	d. March 17, 1917  buried at Clark Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

      married Myrlle (unk)		b. 1862		d. 1935  buried at Jordan Heaights Cemetery or Tyree Cemetery

	|-Dr. Wayne Armstrong

								Richard Babcock

						related to Missouri Ann (Porter) Kinnamon through her cousin, Mary F. (Porter) Babcock	



Richard BABCOCK		b. 1821 in Jackson, Mo.			

       married Serilda MOORE  Oct. 18, 1841 in Platte Co., MO	b. 1825 in Jackson Co., MO	d/o John MOORE & Elizabeth NOLAND -> m. in Madison Co., Ky.	

	|

	|-Elizabeth L. BABCOCK		b. Feb. 23, 1845 in Platte, MO 

	|      married Henderson SEARCY  Dec. 28, 1865 in Platte, MO

	|

	|-Margaret J. BABCOCK		b. 1847 in Platte, MO 

	|        m1. John HEATH  Aug. 6, (div) 1865 in  Platte, MO

	|        m2. J.H. BUTLER

	|

	|-Taylor BABCOCK		b. July 11, 1849 in Platte, MO 

	|       m1. Minnie GLENNER  March 10, (div) 1878 in Platte, MO

	|       m2. Lulu TINDER  July 23, 1890	b. 1853 in Platte Co., Mo.

	|

	|-Susan R. BABCOCK		b. 1861 in Platte, MO 

	|       married William Dillard MILLS  Aug. 18, 1878 in Platte, MO

	|

	|-John W. BABCOCK		b. April 2, 1852 in Platte, MO 

Porter ---->	|      m2. Mary F. Porter  Oct. 18, 1877 in Platte Co., MO							(ref. Porter genealogy)

	|	|-Richard Babcock

	|	|-Golden Babcock

	|	|-Henry Babcock

	|

	|      m1. Martha TIMBERLAKE  Jan. 7, 1875 in Platte Co., MO	b. ca1856 in Platte Co., MO

	|

	|-Middleton BABCOCK		b. March 16, 1853 in Platte, MO 

	|       married Flora NAYLOR  Jan. 7, 1875 in Platte, MO

	|	

	|-Victoria BABCOCK		b. 1855 in Platte, MO 

	|-Joseph BABCOCK		b. 1862 in Platte, MO 

	|

	|-Grant BABCOCK		b. 1866 in Platte, MO 

	|      married Gladys BRINK  May 27, 1886 in Platte, MO

	|

	|-Charles BABCOCK		b. Sept. 18, 1868 in Platte, MO

	       married Sarah Catherine HARDWICKE 



















































































































								Miles P. Basquill

						grandfather of Laura A. (Basquill) Martin, mother of Rose Mary (Martin) Ross,  wife of Frank Denver Ross

		



Nickolas Basquill		b. March 28, 1816 in Ireland	d. Oct. 31, 1891 buried at Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio	“saloonist” “cause of death - throat - lungs”

	From: KMAC358@aol.com |Date: Sun, 17 Mar 2002 Subject: Re: Harriet and Harrison Family Tree  To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com   “ Just this week I found were he turned in claims to the government for losses 	during Morgan's Raids.  They turned him down because it was for liquor and tobacco at his bar room”

        married. Elizebeth Hawkshaw	b. Nov. 15, 1842 in Ireland		d.  Jan. 29, 1918 buried at Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio  D.C.. 2494 -. 7147  	d/o Miles Hawkshaw  from Ireland

	|-Maranne Basquill

	|-Francis Basquill	b. Feb. 4, 1880

	|-Annie Basquill				d. Nov. 14, 73    <--------   not sure of this one

	|

probable-->	|-William Basquill		b. ca1876 in Ohio

	|	1920 census, Hamilton Co., Cincinnati., Ohio, ED #285, Ancestry.com image #1: William Basquill,44,Ohio,Ireland,Ireland, railroad machinist;    Katie,40, Ky.Ireland,Ireland

	|         married Katies (unk)		b. ca1880 in Kentucky

	|

probable-->	|-John Basquill	b.  ca1864 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	1920 census, Jackson Co., Jackson Twp., Ohio, ED #78, Ancestry.com image #4: John Basquill,56,Ohio,Ireland,Ireland;	Sadie J.,47,Oh.,Oh.Oh. 

	|      married Sadie J. (unk)		b.  ca1873 in Ohio

	|                 lived at 231 Walnut St., Jackson, Ohio  (1920)

	|

	|-Miles P. Basquill	b. March 27, 1864 in Jackson, Ohio	d. Nov. 24, 1937   buried at Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio

		1920 census, Jackson Co., Jackson Twp., Ohio, ED #79, Ancestry.com image #12: Miles Basquill,Ohio,Ireland,Ireland, coal miner;    Marie,28, sisterin-law,Oh.,Oh.Oh.;  Margaret,17,sister-in-law;

			Frantoid(?), 23, brother-in-law

    	        married Barbara Jean  Davis  Jan. 24, 1887	b. January 19, 1867 or 1862 in Galia County, Oh.  	d. 1909   buried at Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio

			lived at 195 West St., Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio  (1920)

			             1510 Republic Av., Jackson, Oh. (1937)	“Relatives:   Emeline ELLSAESSER OLIN “ LDS  may be d/oFrancis Xavier DAVIS  &  Hedwig ELLSAESSER

		|

		|-Marie Gertrude Basquill

		|          married Joseph Harris

		|	|	

		|	|-Nancy Harris

		|	|       married (unk) Beal

		|	|

		|	|-Julia Margaret Harris

		|

		|-Elizabeth Basquill		b. Feb. 14, 1888

		|-Frank N. Basquill		b. 1896	d. 1923

		|

		|-Russell Basquill		b. Feb. 4, 1891

		|

		|-Margaret Basquill		b. 1902	d. 1982

		|       married William Clarke	b. 1893	d. 1976							contact (left  message 6/3/2001)

		|	|-John Clarke		b. Oct. 1925	   lives in Columbus “wrote for the Dispatch”    may be John Clarke  614-486-4028 1454 Runaway By Dr 2c Apt,Columbus OH 43204-3863

		|

		|-Hedwick B. Basquill	“Hetty”	b. Oct. 15, 1898 or Oct. 13,  1895	d. 1980		named after Father?!

		|          married Loran M. Smith	b. 1896	d. June 4, 1962    may have signed Miles’ D.C.

		|	|-Robert Loren Smith	b. 1918	d. 1987

		|	|-Barbara Jean Smith	b. 1921	d. 1927

		|

		|-Laura A. Basquill	b. April 9, 1893				<------------ Note date!!!!

Martin----->		      married Alva L. Martin										(reference Martin geneaalogy)



John Clarke Phone: 614-486-4028 1454 Runaway Bay Dr Apt 2c,Columbus OH 43204-3863				<--contact

John A Clarke Phone: 614-760-0226 6823 Meadow Creek Dr Unit 102,Columbus OH 43235-7972



info:

Marcella Basquill  b. 9/28/1902  d/o William P. Basquill married Ida M. Dearing

BASQUILL, JOHN    Spouse: VAUGHN, MARGARET Marriage Date: 17 Apr 1863  County: Jackson State: OH

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Basquill Obituary, Oh    Surname: Basquill Record Type:     Volume: 7 Number: 2 (April 1987)   Periodical Title:  Poplar Row

Basquill Livery Stable Fire, 1895   Locality: United States, Ohio, Jackson Record Type: History   Volume: 11 Number: 2 (April 1991)   Periodical Title:  Poplar Row

William P. Basquill married Ida M. Dearing had child Marcella Basquill (b. 9/28/1902)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



							John Beckley

						father of Denice Lynn Beckley (wife of Monte Joe Ross)	



John Beckley

     married Esther (unk)

	|

	|-Helen Beckley

	|      married Jerry Lyons

	|	|-Darby Lyons

	|

	|-Denice Lynn Beckley	

Ross------>	|      married  Monte Joe Ross	 b. July 8, 1953								(ref. Frank Denver Ross genealogy)

	|

	|-John Beckley

	|-Sam Beckley

	|-David Beckley

	|

	|-Francis Beckley

	|         married Thomas Jenkins

	|	|-Thomas Jenkins

	|

	|-Margy Beckley

	    married Elmo Kelmer	







Thomas Jenkins Phone: 740-286-6697 1607 Pattonsville Rd,Jackson OH 45640-9194		<---Contact

Thomas Jenkins Phone: 740-286-8419 1607 Pattonsville Rd,Jackson OH 45640-9194







								          Bissinger Family Genealogy

								              related to Phyllis Ann (Black) Ross



 (unk) Bissinger		b. in Germany  per 1920 census

              may be  1920 census, Liberty Twp., Adams Co., Ohio, ED#9, Ancestry.com image #18: Christian Bissinger, 83,farmer, Bavaria,Germany,  Germany,  Germany;  Frederica(?), 81, Bavaria,Germany,Germany,Germany

      married (unk) Wadelish	b. in Germany   per 1920 census

	|

	|-Rosie Bissinger   "came to the USA"

	|      married (unk) Osterman

	|

	|-Billy Bissinger	"came to the USA, was a minister"

	|-Jacob Bissinger	"remained in Germany"

	|-Christopher Bissinger	"remained in Germany"

	|

	|-John Bissinger	b. Jan. 6, 1856 in Germany		d. 1942 	born in Nethohepen, Germany, came to America Feb. 26, 1873,   became a citizen Oct. 8, 1879

			note: no Ohio Death Certificate found		living in household of Carey Bissinger at 1920 census

	           married Jemima Ann Redman		b. 1834 in Ohio	d. March 5, 1917 	

			d/o of Elizabeth Redman(?)  b: 6 JUN 1799 in Brown, Brown, OH  & Susan McGinnis Wallace b: 4 MAY 1808 in Ky    more on this line on WorldConnect

		|

		|-Harvey Bissinger		b. ca1893 in Ohio	d. before 1998

		|     married Freddie Dillinger	b. ca1895 in Ohio

		|	     1920 census,Byrd Twp., Brown Co., Ohio, ED#25, Ancestry.com image #3: Harvey C. Bissinger,27,farmer, Ohio, Germany, Ohio:  Fredie,25,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.

		|	|

		|	|-Ruby G. Bissinger	b. ca1915 in Ohio  per 1920 census

		|	|-John C. Bissinger	b. ca1917 in Ohio  per 1920 census  “2  11/12”

		|

		|-Carey Bissinger		b. ca1884 in Ohio	d. before 1998

		|     married Ada Pearl		b. ca1890 in Kentucky

		|	     1920 census,Liberty Twp., Adams Co., Ohio, ED #9, Ancestry.com image #11: Carey Bissinger, 36, farmer,Oh.,Germany,Oh.;  Ada,30,Ky,Ky,Ky

		|	|

		|	|-Raymond Bissinger	b. ca1915 in Ohio

		|	|-Vivian Bissinger	b. ca1918 in Ohio   “1  2/12”

		|

		|-Homer Bissinger		died in infancy

		|

		|-James Franklin Bissinger			b. April 3, 1882	d. July 11, 1951

		           married Myrtie Bell Rausch Jan. 17, 1906 in Unity, Ohio

			|

			|-Donald Hugh Bissinger			b. Oct. 17, 1920

			|	lives at 610 Boyd Ave., West Union, Ohio 45693    937-544-2834					<------------   contact

			|      married Ethel Morrison

			|

			|-Sherwood Everett Bissinger		b. June 25, 1906	d. 1982

			|

			|-Glenn Emerson Bissinger			b. May 7, 1911	d. April 4, 1988

			|      married Marie Hayslip					d. 1984	Lived in Seman, Ohio

			|

			|-Edna May Bissinger			b. March 1, 1917	d. May 2000

				lived at 6975 State Route 124, Hillsboro, Ohio

Black ----->			       m1. Oscar Bernard Black		b. Aug. 1908		d. Dec. 19, 1941  "died in a truck accident"	(ref. John Black genealogy)



 			       m2. Carey Luther Bayless July 2, 1945			d. May  9, 1982

				|

				|-Judith Kay Bayless	

				|       married (unk) Crags

				|

				|-Cary Edward Bayless	

				|

				|-Glenna Marie Bayless

				|         married (unk) Burkhard

				|	|-Benjamin J. Burkhart

				|	|-Tracie Burkhard

				|

				|-Janice Marlene Bayless  (get more info here)      <-------------

				|

				|-Dale Bayless	probably: Dale Bayless Phone: 937-393-9750 5060 Mad River Rd,Hillsboro OH 45133-7747   <-----contact

				      married Joan (unk)



Nellie Hayslip Phone: 937-386-2905 tri County Rd,Seaman OH 45679-0000					<------- Contact

Ronald Hayslip Phone: 937-386-2118 17732 State Route 247,Seaman OH 45679-9749



Dennis W Hayslip Phone: 937-393-0904 6929 Oakridge Rd,Hillsboro OH 45133-9681

Guy Hayslip Phone: 937-393-3761 8962 Tumbleweed Rd,Hillsboro OH 45133-8665









John J Bissinger   Age: 56 State: OH   Color: W Enumeration District: 0009   Birth Place: Ohio Visit: 0031   County:  Adams   Relation:  Head of Household  Other Residents: Relation Name Color Age Birth Place 

Mother Mary  77 GER Daughter Esta  19 Ohio Son Fred  16 Ohio Son Earley  14 Ohio Son Roy  11 Ohio 

 













Note “Cynthia J. Bissinger “ on 1875 Liberty Twp. Plat map





















						     	John Black

						2nd great grandfather of Phyllis Ann (Black) Ross



John Black				per LDS	

      married Catherine Moore		per LDS

	|

	|-Lewis Black		b. Oct. 11, 1831 or 1832 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH	d. April 11, 1909 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH

			(LDS also has a Lewis Gilbert Black b. 10/11/1831 in Brown Co., Oh. s/o John Black & Mary Brewer)

	          married Jane Rickey  Dec. 29, 1859 in Georgetown, Brown, OH	b. June 11, 1833 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH	d. Dec. 17, 1881 in Brown Co, OH

			 buried at Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cemetery	(ref. Thomas Rickey genealogy)

		|

		|-Elizabeth E. Black	b. Oct. 22, 1859 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH	d. July 22, 1879  	buried in Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cemetery

		|-John W. Black	b. Feb. 18, 1862 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH	d. June 8, 1891 

		|-Igilenia R. Black	b. Feb. 19, 1863 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH	d.  Feb. 16, 1880 	buried in Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cemetery

		|

		|-Felice M. Black	b. Feb. 8, 1867 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH	d. Nov. 30, 1950

		|     married Elmer Davis	b. 1863

		|	|-Lewis Davis	b. 1889

		|

		|-James T. Black	b. Nov. 4, 1868 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH	d. Sept. 2, 1955

		|     married Angie Ruby COLE in 1894	b. 1865		d. 1965

		|	|-Grace Marie BLACK		b. 1895 

		|	|-Wilda Jane BLACK		b. 1897 		d. 1919 

		|	|-James Wendell BLACK		b. 1899 		d. 1918 

		|	|-male

		|

		|-Fannie C. Black	b. July 25, 1870 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH

		|-Hester C. Black	b. March 6, 1873 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH

		|

		|-Brice Black		b. Sept. 25, 1865 in Georgetown, Brown Co., Oh.	d. Nov. 22, 1955 in Seaman, Adams Co., Oh.	buried at Russelville, Brown Co., Ohio

			note age of Lewis and Jane at he time of Brice’s birth.....hummm	one of the children married a Bloom, another a Seaman, another a Pemberton

		           married Nellie Edith Reed  Feb. 22, 1894	b. March 20, 1874	d. April 8,1934

			|

			|-Edgar Earl Black		b. April 12, 1895 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH	d. April 10, 1969

			|       married Edna McClellan  or McClelland  Dec. 27, 1915	b. 1899

			|

			|-Ethel May Black		b. Dec. 22, 1896 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH	d. May 24, 1901	note 3  1901 death dates

			|

			|-Louis Gilbert Black	aka Lewis	b. Dec. 16, 1898 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH (b. 2/16/1898 in  Russellville, Brown Co, per LDS)		d. May 8, 1972

			|       married Bessie Edith Puckett  Nov. 10, 1920

			|

			|-Emma Jane Black		b. Jan. 27, 1901 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH 	d. before 1998   "never married"

			|

			|-Oscar Bernard / Burnut / Burnett Black  	b. Aug. 8, 1908 in Brown or Adams Co., Oh.	d. Dec. 19, 1941  "died in a truck accident"

Bissinger --------->		|        married Edna May Bissinger		b. March 1, 1917    also married Carey Luther Bayless		d. May 2000	    (ref. James Franklin Bissinger genealogy)

			|	    lived at 6975 State Route 124, Hillsboro, Ohio

			|	|

			|	|-Phyllis Ann Black  		b. June 4, 1934	

Ross --->			|	|      married Bobby Karoll Ross	b. June 30, 1929	d. 4:20 am Aug. 8, 1999 at Columbus, Ohio	(ref. Dempsey French  Ross genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|-Aletha Mae Black		b. Feb. 6, 1936

			|

			|-Bernice Black		d. before 1998

			|-Margaret Black	“Maggie”	d. Jan. 2000 

			|-Pauline Black	 

			|-Harry Caskey Black		b. April 22, 1910 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH	d. July 26, 1936

			|

			|-Neoma Pearl Black		b. 16 APR 1903 in Adams Co.,Ohio		d.  12 OCT 1954

			|      married Lewis Henry COX   7 MAR 1923				d. before 1998

			|

			|-Mary Catherine Black		b. June 21, 1905 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH	d. Oct. 28, 1905

			|        married Minor K. Russell

			|

			|-Martin Raymond Black		b. April 28, 1899 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH	d. May 23, 1901

			|-Oscar Burnut Black		b. Aug. 8, 1908 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH	d. Dec. 19, 1901



Louis Black Phone: 216-561-7584 16105 Walden Ave,Cleveland OH 44128-1325

Louis D Black Phone: 330-488-8274 8572 Mapleton St Se,Canton OH 44730-9745

Louis J Black Phone: 419-698-3455 1926 Bordeaux Rue,Northwood OH 43619-1648

Louis Black Phone: 440-282-9677 3849 N Hogan Dr,Lorain OH 44053-1414

Louis Black Phone: 440-685-4303 8970 State Route 45, North Bloomfield OH 44450-9777



















































						                         Daniel Blevins

						gr. grandfather of Mary Polly (Blevins) McDavid



Daniel Blevins		b. ca1710						d. AFT. 27 Sep 1771

       married (unk)

	  |-Daniel Blevins	b. ca1735 in NC  (per LDS) or Botetourt Co, VA (per Fields gedcom)	d. September 5, 1839 in Scott Co, VA

	  |

	V



Daniel Blevins		b. ca1735 in NC  (per LDS) or Botetourt Co, VA (per Fields gedcom)	d. September 5, 1839 in Scott Co, VA

      married Lucy Roberts “Peggy”	b. ca1735 in NC	(per LDS)

	|

	|-William Blevins		b. ca1786 in Va.	d. Aft 1870 in AR

	|     married Ava “Avey” Collins ca1840	b. 1796 in Va.	d. Aft 1870 in AR

	|	|-Hiram Blevins

	|	|

	|	|-Wiley Blevins	b: 1818 in Ky	d. AFT. 1860 in Washington Co., AR	Residence: Washington Co., AR 1860

	|	|       married Nancy Osburn

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Blevins 	b: 1841 in KY

	|	|	|       married Virginia Ann Shockley  9 DEC 1860 in Washington Co., AR	b: 1840 in MO

	|	|	|	|-Lina Blevins 	b: 1862

 	|	|	|	|-John Blevins 	b: 1864

 	|	|	|	|-Wiley Blevins 	b: 1867

 	|	|	|	|-Dalilia Blevins 	b: 1869

 	|	|	|	|-David Blevins 	b: 1872

 	|	|	|	|-Ava Blevins 	b: 1875

 	|	|	|	|-Andy Blevins 	b: 1878

 	|	|	|	|-Nancy Blevins 	b: 1879

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Elizabeth Blevins 	b: 1842 in KY

	|	|	|       married Joshua Wilbanks 27 JAN 1861 in Washington Co., AR

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-William Blevins 	b: 1844 in KY

	|	|	|        married Catherine Hilton  27 SEP 1863 in Washington Co. AR

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Jesse Blevins 	b: 1846

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Louisa Blevins 	b: 1848 in Johnson Co., MO	d. 1 JAN 1918 in Lawrence Co., MO 

	|	|	|      married James Hicklin  3 DEC 1866

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Nancy Caroline Blevins 			b: 1849 in Johnson Co., KY

	|	|	|       married James Walker  ca1870		b: 1851 in Taney Co., MO

	|	|	|	|-William Walker 		b: 1871 in MO

 	|	|	|	|-Wiley Washington Walker 	b: 29 FEB 1872 in Taney Co., MO

 	|	|	|	|-James Walker 		b: 7 MAR 1875 in MO

 	|	|	|	|-Ellen Walker 		b: 1876

 	|	|	|	|-Sarah C. Walker 		b: 1 FEB 1879 in Taney Co., MO

 	|	|	|	|-Thomas Walker 		b: 1880

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Wiley Blevins 			b: 1851 in KY

	|	|	|       married Elisa (unk)  ca1874		b: 1855 in IL

	|	|	|	|-John Blevins 		b: 1874

 	|	|	|	|-Robert Blevins 		b: 1876

 	|	|	|	|-Andrew Blevins 		b: 1878

	|	|	|	|-Leoander Blevins 		b: 1880

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Andrew Blevins 	b: 1852 in KY

	|	|	|       married Nancy Hicklin  11 DEC 1884 in Lawrence Co., MO

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Levina Ann Blevins 	b: 1854

 	|	|	|-Jane Blevins 	b: 1856

	|	|

 	|	|-Perlina Blevins 					b: 1825 in Kentucky

	|	|       married Edmun (Edd) Osborn 27 Mar 1845 in Johnson Co., KY		b: 1813 in Virginia	Residence: Crawford Co., AR 1860    Burial: Sunset Cemetery, Washington Co., AR

	|	|		s/o Jesse Osburn b: 1780 in NC &  Elizabeth Lemaster b: 1790 in Amherst Co., SC/VA	Ed also married Susan Pennington

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jonathon Osborn	b: 1846 in Johnson Co., KY

 	|	|	|-Frances Osborn 	b: 1848

 	|	|	|-William H. Osborn	b: 13 Sep 1848 in Johnson Co., KY

 	|	|	|-Mary Jane Osborn 	b: 1853 in Johnson Co., KY

 	|	|	|-Edmund Osborn 	b: 1 Jun 1853 in Johnson Co., KY

 	|	|	|-Walter Osborn 	b: 28 Jun 1855 in Johnson Co., KY

 	|	|	|-Alsey Osborn 	b: 1859

 	|	|	|-Jeremiah Osborn 	b: Feb 1864 in Arkansas

	|	|

 	|	|-Daniel Blevins 	b: 1828 in Lawrence Co., KY	d. ABT. 1916 in Braggs, Muskogee Co., OK buried near Tahlequa, OK, next to wife ref. Fields gedcom for more Osborn

	|	|	Note: Primitive Baptist Preacher	1860 joined Primitive Baptist church and within 2 yr. began preaching  Bet. 1861 - 1865 he was Chaplain - Capt. in 5th KY Inf., CSA

	|	|	captured	1866 moved w/parents and some siblings to NW AR	 1878 elected JP of Valley Twp, and reelected 4 times

	|	|        married Nancy Jane Osburn 13 Feb 1847 in Johnson Co., KY	b: 23 Sep 1832 in Johnson Co., KY	d. 1915 in Braggs, Ok.	d/o Edmund "Ed" OSBORN & Susan PENNINGTON	

	|	|	|-Malinda Blevins 		b: 1848 in Kentucky

 	|	|	|-Angeling Blevins		b: 1850 in Kentucky

 	|	|	|-Ellen Blevins 		b: 3 May 1853 in Johnson Co., KY

 	|	|	|-William Edmun (Buddy) Blevins 	b: 10 Dec 1855

 	|	|	|-Louisa Blevins		 b: 10 Jun 1857 in Kentucky

 	|	|	|-Ava Jane Blevins 		b: ABT. 1861 in Kentucky

 	|	|	|-Nancy J. Blevins 		b: 1864 in Kentucky

 	|	|	|-John H. Blevins 		

 	|	|	|-Naitelda Blevins		

	|	|	

 	|	|-Rosannah Blevins 			b: ABT. 1830

	|	|        married Henry Jenkins   26 Feb 1850 in Johnson Co., KY

	|	|

 	|	|-Eli Blevins 				b: ABT. 1825

Brown? --->	|	|       married Nancy Brown

	|	|

 	|	|-Nancy Blevins 			b: ABT. 1825

Tackett? --->	|	|        married James Tackett  9 SEP 1839 in Morgan Co., KY

	|	|

 	|	|-Minerva Blevins 			b: ABT. 1830 in Kentucky

	|	|          married Benjamin Fairchild   13 JAN 1848 in Johnson Co., KY

	|	|

	|	|-Malinda Blevins		b. 1824 in Va.

	|	      married David PENNINGTON	b. ca1824 in Va.

	|

	|-James Blevins	b. 1751 in Northumberland, VA 	d. 28 NOV 1843 in Lawrence Co., KY	per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/5345

	|	“Revolutionary Veteran” per Carolyn Wilson Dyer <scdyer@prodigy.net>

Lyons? --->	|          married Hannah O. LYONS 4 JAN 1793 in VA	 b. ca1760 in VA  d. in Blain, Lawrence Co., KY	

	|	note: LDS has William Henderson Blevins married to Hannah, with same dates as James Blevins			

	|	|

	|	|-John Minter Blevins	b. ca 1770 in Grayson, VA

	|	|     married Abigail LANDRETH

	|	|

	|	|-Levi Blevins	b. ca1779 in VA 	d. 1860/1870 in Johnson Co., KY 

	|	|      married Mary (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-William Blevins	b. 1780/1786 in VA 	d. 1872 

	|	|      married Mary (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-James Blevins	b. ca1798 in Va.	d. bef. 1870 in Bath Co., Ky.

	|	|     married Elizabeth "Betsy" (unk)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elias Blevins 	b. ca1824 in KY 

	|	|	|      married Elizabeth Clay DAVIS, 15 JUN 1852,Bath, KY 

	|	|	|	|-Louvena Blevins 

       	|	|	|	|-Andrew Jackson Blevins 

       	|	|	|	|-Henry Daniel Blevins 

  	|	|	|	|-Julia A. Blevins 

 	|	|	|	|-Richard Blevins 

	|	|	|	|-Margaret J. Blevins 

	|	|	|	|-John S. Blevins

	|	|	|

        	|	|	|-James S. Blevins 	b. ca1828 in Montgomery, KY 

	|	|	|      married Nancy WILHITE, 15 MAY 1850,Bath, KY

	|	|	|	1860 Bath Co., Ky. census: #987 James Blevins 31Ky; Nancy 32; John  8; Sarah  6; Frances [fem]  5; James  3; Mary 2; Not Named [fem] 2mo	

	|	|	|

        	|	|	|-Daniel Blevins 	b. ca1831 in Bath, KY 

	|	|	|      married Eleanor "Millie" BECRAFT, 15 DEC 1854,Bath, KY

	|	|	|

        	|	|	|-Henderson Blevins 	b. ca1835 in Ky.

     	|	|	|-Mary Blevins	b. ca1845 in Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Daniel Blevins	b. ca1810 in  Lee Co., VA 	d. ca1880 

	|	|

	|	|-Hannah Blevins on  9 Aug 1821in Floyd County, KY	b. ca1810 in NC	d. Blain, Lawrence Co, KY   

Boggs--->	|	|       married Hugh Boggs 9 AUG 1821,Floyd, KY    b. 25 Oct 1801 in Lawrence, KY 	d. 3 Jun 1886 in Lawrence Co. Kentucky     (ref. John Boggs genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-(unk) Blevins	b. 1794/1804 in VA 	d. bef. 1830,

	|	|      married Sarah / Sally (unk)

	|	|	|-Abigail Blevins 

         	|	|	|-James Blevins 

	|	|	|-Mary Blevins

	|	|	|

Whitt? --->   	|	|	|-Riley Blevins 		may be in Whitt genealogy

	|	|	          may be Riley "Ryal" Blevins b. 1817 Virginia died abt. 1890 in Carter County, Ky.. married Sarah Barker b. 1819 Wilkes County, NC died April 4, 1853 Carter 	

	|	|		County, Ky. daughter of William Barker and Elizabeth Wheately. per Carolyn Wilson Dyer <scdyer@prodigy.net>

	|	|

	|	|-Francis Blevins in 1819 in Floyd County, Ky	b. 1792 in Va. or 1795	d. Feb. 1852  or 3 Jun 1886 in Willard, Carter Co, KY per Carolyn Wilson Dyer <scdyer@prodigy.net>

	|		    “they lived their last days in Lawrence Co., Ky.”

	|	        married James Boggs in 1819 in Floyd Co., Ky.     b. 1800 in Wise County, Va or Lee Co, VA      d. 8 Jan 1894 in Lawrence, KY  or June 4, 1839/1849 in Carter Co, KY

Boggs--->	|		(ref. John Boggs genealogy)

	|

	|-Daniel Blevins	b. 1753 in Botetourt Co, VA	d. September 5, 1839 in Scott Co, VA

	|          married (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Daniel Blevins		

	|	       married Sarah Belcher		b. ca1820 in Ky.				ref. per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/5345

	|		|

	|		|-Linkhorn Blevins	b. 1813-1819 in Greasy Branch, Scott Co, VA	d. ca1898 in Wise, Wise Co, VA

	|		|       m2.  Martha A. Robinson Wood on October 12, 1888 in Wise Co, VA	b. ca1851 in Wise, Wise Co, VA	d. aft. 1910 prob. Wise Co, VA

	|		|	|-(un-named Blevins)		b. May 5, 1893	d. May 5, 1893

	|		|	|-Luther Blevins		b. ca1886

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Charles Lanceford Blevins	b. August 10, 1890 in Wise Co., Va.			d. May 24, 1968 in Martinez, Contra Costa Co, CA

	|		|	       married Maude Marie York	b. September 29, 1888 in Yorkville, Mendocino Co, CA	d. April 14, 1942 in Martinez, Contra Costa Co, CA

	|		|		d/o Claire May  Lowrey

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Charles Lanceford Blevins	b. 1921 in Martinez, Contra Costa Co, CA	d. 1982 in Walton Beach, FL

	|		|		|      married Jo (unk)

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Clifford Monroe Blevins		b. 1928 in Martinez, Contra Costa Co, CA	d. 1981 in Palo Alto, CA

	|		|		        married Lloy Delores Runnings	b. 1931 in Martinez, Contra Costa Co, CA

	|		|			|-Bradford John Blevins	b. 1981 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada

	|		|			|

	|		|			|-Stacey Louise Blevins			b. 1958 in Walnut Creek, Contra Costa Co, CA	

	|		|			       married James Howard Arnold		b. 1958 in Bremerton, Washington	d. 1991 in Antioch, Contra Costa Co, CA

	|		|				|-Caitilin Noel Arnold		b. 1984 in Berkeley, Alameda Co, CA

	|		|				|-Elizabeth Aubree Arnold		b. 1985 in Berkeley, Alameda Co, CA

	|		|

	|		|       m1. Sarah Belcher “Sally”  on August 26, 1833 in Scott Co, VA		b. ca1814 in Ky.	d. ca1880 in Wise Co, VA.   poss. d/o William Belcher  (related?)

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Alexander Blevins	b. May, 1837, Scott County, Virginia.	d. January 20, 1913 in Bourbon Co, KY

Hunt? --->	|		|	|       m3. Nancy Mahala Hunt June 20, 1869 in Bath Co, KY	b. October 17, 1850 in Bath or Nicholas Co, KY	

	|		|	|		d. March 28, 1938 Middletown, OH at 1822 Logan Ave	d/o Lewis Hunt & Amanda Dailey

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Robert Blevins

	|		|	|   	        married (unk)

	|		|	|		|

	|		|	|		|-Walker Blevins Sr.

	|		|	|		       married (unk)

	|		|	|			|

	|		|	|			|-Walker Blevins Jr.

	|		|	|			        married (unk)

	|		|	|				|

	|		|	|				|-Walter Blevins

	|		|	|				      married (unk)

	|		|	|					|-Shelby Blevins (female)

	|		|	|	

	|		|	|      m2. Eliza Ann Ramey January 6, 1866 in Whitesburg, Letcher Co,  KY		b. ca1846 in Scott Co, VA  d/o Jacob Ramey & Sarah/Sally (unk)

	|		|	|	|-Amanda Blevins	b. ca1869

	|		|	|	|-Alice Blevins	b. ca1872	note mother’s marriage date

	|		|	|	|-Betty Blevins	b. ca1875

	|		|	|

	|		|	|      m1. Margaret (unk) BEF. 1860	b. ca1824 in PB Scot tCo, VA

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Nathaniel F Nathan  Blevins	b. 1839, Scott County, Virginia; d. Bef. 1880, Wise County, Virginia.

	|		|	|       m1. Mary Ann Nolan or Waters  in 1855

	|		|	|	|-James Madison Blevins	b. 1856

	|		|	|	|-Sarah J. Blevins	b. 1858 in Va.

	|		|	|	|-HOPKINS Blevins	b. 1861

	|		|	|	|-ELLEN Blevins	b. 1863.

	|		|	|	|-ELIZABETH Blevins	b. 1866.

        	|		|	|	|-MALISSA Blevins	b. 1869

	|		|	|

	|		|	|       m2. Martha Matilda Steel February 18, 1871 in Wise County, Virginia.

	|		|	|	|-JAMES M. Blevins	b. 1876, Wise County, Virginia.	also reported as Jane M. Blevins

	|		|	|	|-SELAH A. Blevins	b. 1877, Wise County, Virginia

.	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Andrew Jackson Blevins    “Jackson”		b. 1841, Scott County, Virginia

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-George Wesley John  Blevins	b. 1843, Scott County, Virginia		 d. Bef. 1880 in Wise County, Virginia.

	|		|	|      m2. Sandy C. Flanary September 4, 1888 in Scott Co, VA		b. ABT. 1862

	|		|	|

	|		|	|      m1. MARTHA WELLS May 04, 1872 in Wise County, Virginia.	b. ca1850 in Lee Co, VA   also married Calvin Thacer

	|		|	|	|-Lindsey Blevins

	|		|	|	|-ALEXENDER Blevins

	|		|	|	|-NANCY L. Blevins

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Elizabeth Jane Blevins	b. 1845, Scott County, Virginia

	|		|	|       married Mathew Moore in  August 1871 in Wise County, Virginia.

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Helen M  Blevins	b. 1846 in Scott County, Virginia.	d. 1863-1870

	|		|	|       married John Ramey Jr. October 12, 1865 in Whitesburg, Letcher Co, KY	b. ca1850 in Va.

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-George W. Ramey				b. ca1877 in Scott Co, VA		

	|		|	|	|       married Mary Beris May 8, 1886  in Scott Co, VA		b. ca1880 in Scott Co, VA  d/o Henry Beris & Elizabeth (unk)

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|->     more on this line in the Fields gedcom

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Margaret Ellen Peggy Blevins	b. 1847 in Scott County, Virginia; m. LEER BELCHER, 1865, Wise County, Virginia

	|		|	|       married Levi Belcher  November 29, 1865 in Wise Co, VA	b. ca1844 in Pike Co, KY

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Jackson Jack Belcher

	|		|	|	       married Charlotte Ratliff 

	|		|	|		|

	|		|	|		|-Nona Belcher

Tackett? --->	|		|	|		      married Richard Tackett

	|		|	|			|

	|		|	|			|-Velma Tackett

	|		|	|			        married Curtis Akers

	|		|	|				|-Rick Akers

	|		|	|

   	|		|	|-Malvina  Blevins		b. 1849		d. December 3, 1913 in Appalachia, Wise Co, VA

	|		|	|        married (unk)

	|		|	|	|-John M. Blevins	b. ca1878

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Lindsey P. Blevins		b. July 4, 1853  in Russell County, Virginia	d. January 29, 1920 in Wise Co, VA

	|		|	|     married Mary D. Miller  May 24, 1877 in Wise Co, VA	b. September 2, 1863	d/o Andrew Miller

	|		|	|	|-Emmett  Blevins	b. 1877 in Wise County, Virginia.

	|		|	|	|-Sarah E. Blevins	b. ca1897 in Wise Co, VA

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Matilda Blevins		b. October 29, 1853  in Wise County, Virginia

	|		|	|       m2. Lewis Medley  September 8, 1880 in Wise Co, VA		b. ca1856

	|		|	|       m1.  J.A. Vanover  October 4, 1876 in Wise County, Virginia.		s/o Henry R. Vanover & Rachel (unk)

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Thomas Blevins		b. 1863 in Wise Co, VA   

	|		|	|-William  Blevins		b. 1864 in Wise Co, VA

	|		|	|

George John too??---->		|	|-George W. Blevins		b. 1869 in  Wise County, Virginia.

	|		|

	|		|-William Blevins		b. ca1786 in Va.		d. ca1872 in Washington or Madison Co, AR

	|		|     m1. Avery Ava Collins in Lee Co, VA	b. ca1796 in Va.	d. ca1875 in AR or MO	

	|		|	|-Rosanna Blevins

	|		|	|-Malida Blevins

	|		|	|-Wiley Blevins

	|		|	|-Perlina L. Blevins				more on all these in Fields gedcom

	|		|	|-Eli Blevins

	|		|	|-Nancy Blevins

	|		|	|-Hiram Blevins

	|		|	|-Herman Blevins

	|		|	|-Danilel Blevins	

	|		|

	|		|     m2. Sarah (unk)

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Ephraim  Blevins

Davidson?->	|		|	|       married Letisha  Davidson January 3, 1823 in Lawrence Co, KY	b. 1800 in Va.	d. in Washington Co, AR

	|		|	|	|-James Blevins

	|		|	|	|-Nancy Blevns

	|		|	|	|-Hannah Blevins

	|		|	|	|-Emaline Blevins	

	|		|	|	|-Andrew blevins

	|		|	|	|-Letisha Blevins

	|		|	|	|-Rebecca Blevins

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Elisha Blevins

	|		|	|-Rebecca Blevins

	|		|

	|		|-Nathan Blevins		b. 1795 in Va.	d. ca1850 in Russell Co, VA

	|		|      married Mary Rogers in ca1824	b. ca1802 in Va.	d. 1850	

	|		|	|-CANDISS "CANNIE" Blevins	b. 1828, Scott County, Virginia

	|		|	|-THOMAS Blevins			b. 1836, Scott County, Virginia6.

	|		|	|-JAMES Blevins			b. 1838, Scott County, Virginia.

 	|		|	|-WILLIAM Blevins			b. 1841, Scott County, Virginia8,9.

	|		|	|-FLETCHER Blevins		b. 1843, Scott County, Virginia; m. MARY ANN TURNER, January 07, 1868, Russell County, Virginia.

 	|		|	|-SALLIE Blevins

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-LINKHORN Blevins			b. 1832, Scott County, Virginia.

	|		|	|     married ALCY BURCHETT October 28, 1857 in Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|	|	|-CARMLETT Blevins		b. 1859, Lawrence County, Kentucky.

	|		|	|	|-SILVERSTON Blevins	b. 1865, Virginia.

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-JAMES L. Blevins		b. 1860, Virginia; d. 1931, Lincoln County, West Virginia, buried Warrick Cemetery

	|		|	|	      married JOSIE GILKERSON

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-DANIEL AUSTIN Blevins		b. 1835, Scott County, Virginia; d. 1883, Scott County, Virginia.

Hale? --->	|		|	     married ALEY HALE   March 04, 1858 in Russell County, Virginia    d/o THOMAS HALE and NANCY DICKENSON.

	|		|		|-MARY WRIGHT Blevins		b. 1859, Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|		|-JOHN Blevins			b. 1863, Russell County, Virginia.

 	|		|		|-JAMES Blevins			b. 1866.

	|		|		|-THOMAS Blevins			b. 1868, Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|		|-SARAH Blevins			b. 1874, Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-NATHAN ALVIN Blevins		b. 1872, Scott County, Virginia.

	|		|		|       married ADINA JOHNSON

	|		|		|	|-RUBY M. Blevins		b. February 18, 1896, Dante, Russell County, Virginia

	|		|		|	|-WALKER Blevins		b. May 18, 1898, Dante, Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|		|	|-IRA VEMONT Blevins	b. September 02, 1901, Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|		|	|-AVAH LONA Blevins		b. April 25, 1904, Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|		|	|

   	|		|		|	|-ROBERT Blevins		b. July 31, 1906, Dante, Russell County, Virginia48

	|		|		|	|     married GRACE HELEN MORELOCK, September 20, 1933, Scott County, Virginia.

      	|		|		|	|

	|		|		|	|-LINNIE BEULAH Blevins	b. October 16, 1912, Hamlin, Russell County, Virginia.

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-DANIEL CLARENCE Blevins		b. 1881, Russell County, Virginia	d. 1986.

	|		|		          married LILLIAN HOLLIMAN

	|		|			|-VIOLET Blevins		b. 1913, Russell County, Virginia; m. LEO TURNER.

   	|		|			|-JESSIE HOWARD Blevins	b. 1916, Russell Co. VA.

	|		|			|-HAZEL Blevins		b. 1919.

	|		|			|-EDITH Blevins		b. 1921.

 	|		|			|-FRED Blevins

	|		|			|-BOB Blevins

	|		|			|-PAULINE Blevins

	|		|			|-FLO Blevins

	|		|			|-CECILE Blevins

	|		|			|-ROSA Blevins

	|		|

	|		|-Daniel Blevins		b. ca1810 in Va.

	|		|      married Lucy (unk)		b. 1805 in Tn.

	|		|	|-Aggie Blevins

	|		|	|-James Blevins

	|		|	|-John Blevins

	|		|	|-Vesta Blevins

	|		|

	|		|-Luther Blevins		b. ca18886

	|		|

	|		|-James Blevins   “Jim”		b. 1802 in Va.		d. 1860 in Va.

	|		| 	All the Blevins in this family first appeared in Pike County, Kentucky just before 1850.     In the 1850 Scott County,

 	|		|	 Virginia Census we find James "Jim" Blevins age 48, his wife Hannah Ramey age 46, children and some grandchildren

 	|		|	 living in home.  Peggy 16, William J., 12, Henry H., 9, James 5., John 10/12,  Rebecca 25, daughter Martha age 3. 

  	|		|	Shortly after the 1850 Census this family begins to break apart and leave Virginia and head to Pike County, Kentucky. 

	|		|           married Hannah Ramey in ca1818				d. ca1856

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-JOHN M. Blevins			b. 1822, Virginia. 

	|		|	|      married DRUSCILLA (unk)

	|		|	|	|-JAMES H. Blevins 		b. 1841, Kentucky.

 	|		|	|	|-WILLIAM A. Blevins 		b. 1844, Kentucky.

	|		|	|	|-LEONARD J. Blevins 	b. 1845, Kentucky.

	|		|	|	|-LOUISA Blevins 		b. 1848, Kentucky.

	|		|	|	|-JOHN N. Blevins 		b. 1851.

	|		|	|	|-MARTHA V. Blevins 		b. 1853, Kentucky.

	|		|	|

  	|		|	|-Rebecca Blevins		b. September 15, 1824, Virginia	Buried in Grapevine, Pike County, Kentucky. 

	|		|	|         married Josiah Harper Keen or Cain June 1, 1856 in Pike County, Kentucky.		per 1860 Pike County kentucky census 

	|		|	|		“The daughters of James and Hannah appeared to have lived out their lives in Kentucky with their native Pike County husbands.

	|		|	|	|-SARAH KEENE 	b. 1844.

	|		|	|	|-CLARINDA KEENE 	b. 1845.

 	|		|	|	|-WILLIAM T. KEENE 	b. 1849.

	|		|	|	|-PRICY KEENE	b. 1850.

	|		|	|	|-MARY KEENE	b. 1852.

	|		|	|	|-GEORGE W. KEENE	b. 1856.

	|		|	|	|-DAVID KEENE	b. 1857.

	|		|	|	|-FRANKLIN KEENE	b. 1858.

	|		|	|	|-PAULINA KEENE	b. March 12. 1860

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Martha Ellen Blevins	b. 1847 in Virginia	d. September 7, 1925 in Richmond, Madison County, Kentucky

	|		|	|		buried in the Richmond Cemetary in Richmond Kentucky

	|		|	|	         m1. Ben Casaday

	|		|	|

	|		|	|	         m2. JOHN BOGEL EPLING on September 19, 1873 in Ironton, Ohio   b. in Tazwell Co., Va.   s/o ISAAC EPLING and ALLY EPLING.

	|		|	|			John also married Mary Ann Rowe & had 2 children	“buried next to Martha Ellen in the Richmond Cem”

	|		|	|		|

	|		|	|		|-Pearl Epling		b. June 21, 1888 in Webster, Oh.	d. Oct 30 1951

	|		|	|	                                married Hume Vernon Johnson

	|		|	|			|

	|		|	|			|-(unk) Johnson

	|		|	|			            married (unk) Wilson

	|		|	|				|

	|		|	|				|-Carolyn Wilson		 <sdyer@uky.campuscwix.net> contacted July 31, 1999

	|		|	|				          married (unk) Dyer

	|		|	|					lives in Lexington, Ky.

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-Jacob Blevins 				b. 1826, Virginia. 

	|		|	|       married Elizabeth Belcher  October 03, 1847 in Pike County, Ky.

	|		|	|	|-ALMEDA Blevins			b. 1845, Pike County, Kentucky35.

  	|		|	|	|-GEORGE Blevins			b. 1849, Pike County, Kentucky36.

	|		|	|	|-NANCY JANE Blevins		b. 1852, Pike County, Kentucky. 

	|		|	|	

 	|		|	|-Richard Daniel  Blevins   “Daniel”		b. 1828 in Scott Co, VA 

	|		|	|	marriage to Frances Marian  Belcher December 10, 1846 in Pike County, Ky.  in Fields gedcom		

	|		|	|          married MARY ANN BELCHER September 27, 1847 in PikeCo, KY

	|		|	|	|-JAMES D. Blevins	b. 1847, Pike County, Kentucky.

   	|		|	|	|-ARMITHA Blevins	b. 1849, Pike County, Kentucky40.

	|		|	|	|-MARY E. Blevins	b. 1851, Virginia.

	|		|	|	|-JOHN F. Blevins	b. September 04, 1853, Pike County, Kentucky41.

	|		|	|	|-WILLIAM J. Blevins	b. 1856, Pike County, Kentucky.

	|		|	|	|-MILES Blevins	b. 1857, Pike County, Kentucky.

	|		|	|

  	|		|	|-JAMES Blevins 		b. 1833, Virginia

Porter? --->	|		|	|         married JANE  PORTER

	|		|	|	|-JOHN F. Blevins 	b. 1852, Virginia.

  	|		|	|	|-LEWIS Blevins 	b. April 10, 1854, Pike County, Kentucky.

	|		|	|	|-WILLIAM H. Blevins 	b. 1856, Pike County, Kentucky.

	|		|	|	|-GEORGE Blevins 	b. 1860, Pike County, Kentucky.

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-William Jackson Blevins		b. 1838, Virginia		d. in Dungannon, Scott Co, VA

	|		|	|          married SARAH KEEN April 27, 1863 in Lawrence Co, KY

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Sarah Sally Blevins		b. ca1832 in Va.

	|		|	|       married Henly Henry  Adkins September 1850 in Ky?

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Peggy Blevins		b. ca1834 in Va.	 

  	|		|	|-Henry H. Blevins		b. 1842, Virginia. 

	|		|	|-Martha Blevins		b. 1847 in Va.

	|		|

	|		|	

	|		|-Sarah Blevins		b. 1807 in Va.		d. 1880 in Va.

	|		|     married Jacob Ramey Jr.	b. ca1808 of Russell/Scott/Wise Co, VA    s/o Jacob Ramey Sr. & Rebecca (unk)

	|		|	|-LUCINDA4 RAMEY		b. 1826, Virginia.

	|		|	|-DANIEL RAMEY		b. 1828

	|		|	|-HANNAH RAMEY		b. 1831

	|		|	|-NANCY RAMEY		b. 1836

	|		|	|-MARY RAMEY		b. 1838

	|		|	|-ELIZA RAMEY		b. 1839

	|		|	|-JOHN RAMEY		b. 1846

	|		|

	|		|-Washington Blevins		b. 1815 in Russell Co, VA

	|		|      married Virginia (unk)		b. 1820

	|		|

	|		|-Mary Polly Blevins		b. 1801 in Tn.		d. 1860 in Carter Co.,  Ky. buried in Mcdavid Cemetery, KY

McDavid -->	|		       married George McDavid	b. 1790 in Russell County, VA	d. Feb. 14, 1875 in Elliot County, KY 		(ref. McDavid genealogy)

	|			"born in Scott County, Virginia"   per Stephanie Burch <srburch@erols.com>

	|			Roger Kennedy says “I have a copy of a letter she sent to Mary & George McDavid dated 18 Aug. 1857 from Geses Station, Wise Co., Va.

	|

	|-Levi Blevins		b. ca1779 in Russell Co, VA	d. 1860-1870 in Johnson Co, KY

	      married Mary Polly Elizabeth (prob. ca1831 or 1821 per LDS)	b. ca1781 in Va.		d. 1860-1870 in Johnson Co, KY	Note: neither date agrees with birth of children

		|

		|-Nathaniel Blevins		b. ca1810 in Va.	d. ca1840

		|     married Rebecca Wooten on January 30, 1824	 in Floyd Co, KY	b. ca1804 in Ky.	

		|

		|-Rachel Blevins		b. ca1807 in Va. or 1815,Lee County,Virginia.

		|     married William Wilson on March 8, 1836 in Lawrence Co, KY	b. 1815, in Wilkes County, NC 

		|	“migrated to Lawrence County, Ky. 1830, and Carter County 1848” per Carolyn Wilson Dyer <sdyer@uky.campus.mci.net>

		| 	            sdyer@uky.campus.mci.net (Carter Co. web page) says “Sarah Blevins was Rachel’s mother”

		|	|

		|	|-Solomon Wilson

		|	|       married Elizabeth Knipp

		|	|

		|	|-William M. Wilson  “Billy”

Cox? --->		|	|      married Rebecca Cox  in Carter Co., Ky.	b. in Letcher Co., Ky.

Boggs?--->		|	|	“also married Hugh Boggs” per John J. Hudson <kc8gno@aol.com>				<----contact

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Odum Wilson

		|	|	        married (unk)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-(unk) Wilson

		|	|		     married (unk) Hudson

		|	|			|-John J. Hudson 	<kc8gno@aol.com> o

		|	|

		|	|-Many Mary Wilson

		|	|       m1  William W. .Knipp

		|	|

		|	|       m2 Annanis Skaggs

		|	|

		|	|-Rebecca Wilson

		|	|     married Solomon Carroll

		|	|

		|	|-Nancy Jane Wilson

		|	|      married Henry Dennis

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Wilson

		|	|

		|	|-Henry Wilson

		|	|      married Lourilda (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Levi Wilson

		|	|      married Nancy Mussen

		|	|

		|	|-Paulina Wilson	b. 1852

		|	|      married Ed Low

		|	|

		|	|-Annie Wilson 

		|

		|-Emareta Emily Blevins		b. ca1826 in Preston Gap, Lawrence Co, KY	d. December 26, 1880  in Richardson, Lawrence Co, KY

		|     married James Price  March 5, 1843 in Lawrence Co, KY

		|

		|-Eleanor Ellen Blevins		b. ca1827 in Lawrence Co, KY	

		|     married Stephen Williamson  February 21, 1850 in Johnson Co, KY   

		|

		|-Eliza Abigail  “Abby”  Blevins		b. ca1807

Porter? --->		|       married Benjamin Porter  January 23, 1827 in Floyd Co, KY      	s/o John Walker PORTER b: 19 APR 1759 in Guilford NC & Martha "Patsy" HUTCHINSON b: 1770

             		|

		|-Wells Blevins

		|

		|-Margaret Sally Blevins		b. ca1825 in Lawrence Co, KY

		|      married James G. Mullett March 16, 1834 in Lawrence Co, KY	b. Ca1814 in Ky.

		|

		|-James Blevins		b. ca1821 in Lawrence Co, KY	d. 1870 in Ky.

		|     married Elizabeth Mullett  March 21, 1837 in Lawrence Co, KY	b. ca1821 in Va.

		|

		|-Daniel Blevins		b. 1812 in Scott Or Lee Co, VA	d. aft. 1880 in Elliott Co, KY

		|     married Sarah Corey  May 18, 1830 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. ca1816 in Ky.

		|

		|-Sarah Blevins		b. 1816 in Scott Co, VA

		|     married Daniel Collier  August 12, 1855 in Lawrence Co, KY

		|

		|-Samuel Blevins		b. 1818 in Scott Co, VA

		|       married Mary J Mullett  ca1837 in Lawrence Co, KY	d/o Elias  Mollett & Sarah Gibson

		|

		|-Mary Blevins		b. 1814 in Va.	d. in Barry, MO

		|      married Joel Cerley  February 3, 1838 in Barry, MO

		|

		|-Zelphia Blevins		b. ca1822 in Va.	d. ca1863 in Johnson Co, KY

		|        married John B. Mullett	b. ca1822 in Va.

		|

		|-Thomas A. Blevins		b. ca1829 in Lawrence Co, KY

 		|        married Ruth Gibson June 11, 1846 in Johnson Co, KY

		|

		|-Ephraim Blevins		b. 1805 in Va.

Davidson? --->                            married Letitia Davidson  in 1823 in Lawrence Co, KY







Roger Kennedy says “My other direct line is Frances Blevins wife of James Boggs. She was d/o James & Hannah Blevins. they lived their last days in Lawrence Co., Ky. We Don't

think Mary Blevins was related to James at lest not father. When George McDavid came to Law. Co. his first land was next to a William Blevins. This

William sold his land about the same time as George. At that time william was of Morgen Co., Ky. 









BIRTH,MARRIAGE,DEATH: Owen Blevins-www.oblevins.com/Blevins/











































							               Joseph Boggs

						            5thgr. grandfather-in-law to Henry Harrison McDavid

						more at http://www.oblevins.com/Blevins/D0005/G0000538.html#I25962



Joseph Boggs

       married (unk)

	|-	

	V

John Boggs		b. 1725/1735	d.1796

    married Mary Keys	b. ca1725

	|-Mary Boggs 	b. bef. 1750

	|-Ezekiel Boggs		per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/lambert/08222

	|

         	|-John Boggs Jr.	b. ca 1750 in Surry, NC 		d. 25 OCT 1788, Holston,Russell, VA

	|       married Eva or Eve SPRINGER 8 MAY 1776 in Orange, NC 

	|	|-Elizabeth Boggs 

                    	| 	|-Peter Boggs 

            	|	|-Mary Boggs 

       	|	|-John Boggs

	|

	|-Phoebe Boggs	b. ca1754 in NC

	|       married John FLANARY  about 1777/1778

	|	|-Daniel FLANARY 

         	|	|-John FLANARY Jr. 

         	|	|-Martha "Patsy" FLANARY 

         	|	|-Thomas FLANARY 

         	|	|-James B. FLANARY 

         	|	|-Elijah FLANARY 

         	|	|-Rebecca FLANARY 

         	|	|-Phoebe FLANARY

	|

	|-James L. Boggs	b. ca1752 in Surry, NC 	d. NOV 1835 in Lawrence, KY 	buried NOV 1835, Nels Rice farm, Blain, Lawrence, KY or  Lyon- Holbrook cemetary at Martha Kentucky

		“James was clerk of the church and assisted his neighbors with drafting of wills and deeds” per http://genforum.genealogy.com/boggs/messages/286.html

	      m3. Lydia Birchfield 1820	aka Lydia Birchfield Rose		“Lydia who made the trip to Kentucky with James”?

		|-Henry R. Boggs 

		|

		|-John R. Boggs	b. ca1820

		        married Martha RUDD 

			|-Louisa Boggs 

			|-William Franklin Boggs 

			|-Sara Boggs 

			|-Lydia Boggs 

			|-James Riley Boggs 

			|-John Milton Boggs 

			|-Joseph Nelson Boggs 

			|-Robert Boggs 

			|-David Boggs 



	      m2. Jane (unk) ca1810		



	      m1. Elizabeth Jane Clement   aka Clements ca1777 in Wilks Co., NC		“Jane”

		|

		|-Hugh Boggs Sr.		b.April 17, 1781	d. Jan. 10,1818 in Lee Co. Va.

		|       married Elizabeth BLAUBAUGH  Jan. 20, 1803  per Fam. Bible	      aka Elizabeth Blubaugh  b. July 9,1778  inN.C.	 d, Oct. 23,1842 in Carter Co. Ky. per jfjj98@yahoo.com

		|	|

		|	|-Rachel Boggs 		b.26 JAN 1804, Lee Co. VA

Sturgill---->		|	|      married David Sturgill ca1820	b. ABT 1800, Ashe Co. NC 	d. in Wise Co. VA	 s/o John STURGILL & Jemima WELLS       (ref. Sturgill genealogy)

		|	|

         		|	|-Mary Boggs		b. 11 APR 1805, Lee Co. VA 	d. 4 JUL 1806

Blevins? ---->                     |	|       married Daniel Blevins

		|	|	 

         		|	|-John Boggs 

		|	|      married Kezziah (unk)

		|	|

         		|	|-Rebecca Boggs 

		|	|     married (unk) Wallis

		|	|

        		|	|-James Palmer Boggs 

		|	|       married Aretta (unk)

		|	|

         		|	|-Nancy Boggs 		b. 24 AUG 1811, Lee Co. VA 	d. 8 JUN 1880, Carter Co. KY  “CENSUS: 1860 & 1870, Carter Co. KY “

Whitt---->		|	|      married  Abijah Whitt	     b. 23 JAN 1809, Russell Co. VA 	d. 29 AUG 1873, Carter Co. KY	s/o Edmund WHITT & Hannah LESTER      (ref. Whitt genealogy)

		|	|

         		|	|-Hugh Boggs Jr.		b: 1 Mar 1814 in Lee Co. Va.

Whitt ---->		|	|       married  Lavisa Whitt		b: 22 Jul 1819 in Lee Co. Va.					(ref. Whitt genealogy)	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Elizabeth Boggs	 b: 1 Dec 1852 in Carter Co. Ky.	d. 17 Feb 1910

Sparks--->		|	|	      married John Elliott Sparks  18 Mar 1873 in Carter Co. Ky. 	b: 22 Jun 1847 in Carter Co. Ky.      d. 17 FEB 1910 in Big Gimlet Creek, K  (ref. Sparks genealogy)

		|	|

         		|	|-Elizabeth Boggs 	b. 19 SEP 1816,Lee, VA or Lawrence Co. Ky per Bette Greenhill 	d. 13 MAR 1882,Carter, KY 

Harper--->		|	|      married Allen Harper										ref. Harper genealogy)

		|	|

         		|	|-Silas Boggs

		|

         		|-William Boggs 

		|      married Ann Johnson

		|.

         		|-Ellen Boggs 

		|        married John McKenzie

		|

         		|-Eli (Elijah) Boggs 	b. 1785

		|        m1. Sarah Eldridge 

		|        m2. Tabitha Pennington

		|

         		|-Rebecca Boggs 	b. 1787

		|     married Daniel Cocke

		|

         		|-Jesse Boggs 

        		|-Clement Boggs 

		|

         		|-Elizabeth Boggs 

		|       married Abel Permington

		|

        		|-James L, Boggs Jr.	b. ca1795

       		|-David Boggs 	b. 1795

		|

        		|-Temperance Boggs b. ca ABT 1798 in Wilkes, NC 

		|      married James MCGUIRE Sr. 

  		|	|-James MCGUIRE Jr. 

         		|	|-Temperance MCGUIRE

		|

       		|-Marion Boggs 	b. ca 1800 in Lee, VA

		|

        		|-Mary Boggs	b. ca1805

		|      married  Jesse Johnson

		|

		|-John O. Boggs Jr.  b. March 31, 1778 in Wilkes, NC	d. June/July 5, 1843 in Blain, Lawrence, Ky		buried Nelson Rice Cem, Blain, Lawrence, KY

		         married Nancy WELLS on March 1, 1799 in Lee County, Virginia	b. Dec. 7, 1783 in Surry, NC       d. Feb. 20, 1854/1858 in Lawrence Co., KY  

			buried Nelson Rice Cem, Blain, Lawrence, KY	d/o Nelson Wells

			|

			|-Rebecca Boggs		b. 23 Nov 1813 in Lee, VA 	d. 29 Sep 1873 in Blaine, Lawrence, Kentucky 

Holbrook--->			|       married John Roscoe  Holbrook  21 Jan 1829 in Lawrence Co. Ky	b. 1831 in Ky.	s/o John Holbrook & Mary (unk)      (ref. Holbrook genealogy)

			|

			|-Nancy Boggs	b. 1830 in Kentucky

			|      married Detroit Burton

			|

			|-Hugh Boggs	b. 25 Oct 1801 in Lawrence, KY 	d. 3 Jun 1886 in Lawrence, Ky

			|	 (http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/1994 says d. 1849 in Carter Co., Ky.)

Blevins ---->			|      married Hannah Blevins on  9 Aug 1821in Floyd County, KY	b. 1804 NC died abt. 1880 Lawrence County, Ky ( Blain, KY ?)   

			|		(ref. William Henderson Blevins genealogy) 

			|	|	

			|	|-Henderson "Hen" Boggs 	b. 28 JUL 1822 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	d. 30 MAY 1910 in Cains Creek, Lawrence, KY 

			|	|	Burial: Hen Boggs Cemetery, Blaine, KY     

			|	|	Note:  Source: Paul Boggs  A story out of William Ely's History of the Big Sandy Valley, tells of Henderson bought all the land of the right fork of Caines 			|	|                 Creek for a "ham of meat and a rifle gun".  Hendersons' home, still standing and occupied at this time (1965) by his descendant, Mrs. Opal Boggs Liming, is one 			|	|	of the better homes in that section.

Fileds? --->			|	|       married Mary A. "Polly" Fields 16 FEB 1843 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	   “Pops”	b: ABT. 1823 in Harlan County, Kentucky

			|	|		d/o Jason Fields b: ABT. 1793 & Ann Creech b: ABT. 1801

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Hannibal Boggs

			|	|	|       married Cora Boggs b: 23 AUG 1881

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-Nancy Boggs 	b: 1843 in Lawrence Co., KY

			|	|	|        m1. John J. GAMBLE 	b: 1843

			|	|	|

			|	|	|       m2. Jesse JOHNSON III   15 AUG 1861 in Lawrence Co., KY

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Nelson JOHNSON 	b: 1864

			|	|	|	|         married Aurena "Rena" Boggs 	b: 1865  	also married Elisha BURTON

			|	|	|	|	d/o James Henry Boggs b: ABT. 1830 & Matilda "Becky" LYONS b: 1833 in Lawrence Co., KY

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Elizabeth JOHNSON 	b: 19 NOV 1863 in KY

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Mary "Sis" JOHNSON		b: 1862

			|	|	|	         married Lewis F. "Bud" Boggs	b: 1855

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Mary Jane Boggs 	b: ABT. 1846

			|	|	|        married John J. Gambill GAMBLE   22 JUL 1866 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-John W. Boggs 	b: ABT. 1850

			|	|	|        married Sarah Sally Boggs	d/o Randolph Boggs b: 1830 & Martha Holbrook b: 31 DEC 1830 in Russell Co. Va.

			|	|	|	|-Martha Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Rilda Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Mauren "Rena" Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Ran Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Jay Boggs

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Martha Ann Boggs 	b: ABT. 1854 in Blaine, Lawrence County, Kentucky

			|	|	|         married Nathan O. Gambill  22 JUL 1876 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	b: 1846 in Blaine, Lawrence County, Kentucky

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Genoe GAMBLE

			|	|	|	|      married Lindsay HOLCOMB

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Laura GAMBLE

			|	|	|	|       married Noah WELLS

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Lonnie GAMBLE

			|	|	|	|       married Mae Holbrook

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Arbie GAMBLE

Sparks? ---->			|	|	|	|       married Cynthia Sparks

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Mary GAMBLE

			|	|	|	|       married Charlie Boggs

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Anna Boggs

			|	|	|	|	        married Edward KITCHEN 	b: 2 MAY 1913 in Lawrence Co., KY

			|	|	|	|		|-James Ellis KITCHEN

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Cula GAMBLE

Blevins? ---->                                           |	|	|	        married Dewey Blevins

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Arrena Boggs  aka Aurenia Boggs	 b: ABT. 1856

			|	|	|      married Leander C. GAMBLE 	b: SEP 1848

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Jasen F. Boggs   aka Jason F. Boggs	b: ABT. 1859

			|	|	|       married Mariah JOHNSON	 b: AFT. 1859

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Lonnie Boggs 	b: ABT. 1880

			|	|	|	        married Minnie (unk)

			|	|	|		|

			|	|	|		|-Opal Boggs

			|	|	|		        married John LIMMINGS

			|	|	|			|-Wildamena LIMINGS

			|	|	|			|	

 			|	|	|			|-John Kenneth LIMINGS

			|	|	|			        married Betty MCDOWELL

			|	|	|				|

			|	|	|				|-Connie Sue LIMINGS

			|	|	|				        married (unk) Kelly

			|	|	|					|-Cora Mae KELLY

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-James H. Boggs aka James A. Boggs	b: ABT. 1864 in Lawerence Co., KY 	d. 1909 in Lawerence Co., KY

Holbrook? -->		|	|	|       married Rebecca Holbrook in 1848 in Lawerence Co., KY

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Campbell Boggs	

			|	|	|	|           “Paul Boggs  Campbell grew up in the home of Hargis & Malinda Boggs Holbrook  Campbell Bogs went to Ohio after he was grown.

			|	|	|	| 

			|	|	|	|-Emma Boggs

			|	|	|	|       married Tom ALLEN

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Harry Boggs 	b: 21 MAR 1898

			|	|	|	        married Julia GRIFFITH

			|	|	|		|

			|	|	|		|-Allene Boggs

			|	|	|		|     married Junior SKEENS

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Harold Boggs

			|	|	|		|      married Sally CLEMENS

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Jim Boggs

			|	|	|		|      married Ruth DOUGLAS

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Arbie Boggs

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Estill Boggs

			|	|	|		|       married Sarah MCDOWELL

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Elisha Boggs

			|	|	|		|      married Lillian KOGEE

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Elizabeth Boggs

			|	|	|		        married Fred DEAN

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Sarah Boggs 	b: ABT. 1869

			|	|

         			|	|-John (Pune) Boggs

			|	| 

     			|	|-Nancy Boggs 

Whitt--->			|	|     married  Abijah WHITT							(ref. Whitt genralogy)

			|	|

         			|	|-James Henry "Jim Goins" Boggs 	b. MAY 1830 in Lawrence, KY

Lyons & Grizzle ? --->		|	|           married Matilda Lyons	b. 1 FEB 1833 in Lawrence, KY	d. 21 JUN 1911 in Lawrence Co, Ky     d/o Lewis Lyons &  Lucinda “Sina”  Grizzle

			|	|	|-Phoebe Jane "Pet" Boggs 

                                  		|	|	|-Lewis F. "Bud" Boggs 

			|	|	|

                               		|	|	|-Emily Boggs 	b. ca1864 in Lawrence, KY 	d. 1939, 

Sparks --->			|	|	|      married Levi J. Sparks 26 JUL 1890 in Lawrence, KY				(ref. Sparks genealogy)

			|	|	|

                            		|	|	|-Sina Ellen Boggs 

                                   		|	|	|-Hannah Boggs 

			|	|	|

                           		|	|	|-Henderson "Colonel" Boggs 		b. ABT 1861 in Lawrence, KY 	d. 1900

Blevins? --->			|	|	|      married Sarah Blevins ca1881		per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/5361	b: 16 JUL 1868

			|	|	|	     d. 29 DEC 1928 in Ironton, OHIO    Burial: 2 JAN 1929 Woodland Cemetery in Ironton, Ohio

			|	|	|	|-James Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Arnold Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Ida Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Emma Boggs

 			|	|	|	|-Hughie Boggs

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Carrie Ellen Boggs 	b: 1882 in Lawrence Co  Ky   d. 7 SEP 1971 in Ashland, Ky  Burial: Fields Family Cemetery, Boyd Co, Kentucky

Fields? --->			|	|	|	|       married George Napoleon FIELDS 19 NOV 1906 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	b: 1857 in Carter County, Kentucky

			|	|	|	|	        d. 25 AUG 1932 in Boyd County, Kentucky   Burial: Fields Family Cemtery, Boyd County, Kentucky

			|	|	|	|	         s/o James FIELDS & Mary EASTMAN

			|	|	|	|	|-Nina FIELDS

 			|	|	|	|	|-Byron FIELDS

 			|	|	|	|	|-Lee FIELDS

			|	|	|	|	|	

 			|	|	|	|	|-Gladys FIELDS

			|	|	|	|	|       married Homer YOUNG

			|	|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|	|-Geraldine FIELDS

 			|	|	|	|	|-Charles FIELDS

			|	|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|	|-Juanita FIELDS

			|	|	|	|	|       married Gene PORTER

			|	|	|	|	|	

 			|	|	|	|	|-Agatha Lake FIELDS 	b: 23 DEC 1908 in Boyd County, Kentucky	d. 27 SEP 1997 in Ashland, Kentucky

			|	|	|	|	        married Morton Dekal GEARHART  in 1926	b: 7 AUG 1907 in Floyd County, Kentucky   d. AUG 1957 in Boyd Co, Ky 

			|	|	|	|		     Burial: Gearhart-Martin Cemetery, Boyd County, Kentucky        EDUC Medical Doctor

			|	|	|	|		      s/o Fred GEARHART & Ellen MARTIN

			|	|	|	|		|-Betty GEARHART

 			|	|	|	|		|-Living GEARHART

 			|	|	|	|		|-Living GEARHART

 			|	|	|	|		|-Living GEARHART

 			|	|	|	|		|-Living GEARHART

			|	|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|-Living GEARHART

			|	|	|	|		|       married (unk) Warner

			|	|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|-Jo Ann GEARHART b: 19 AUG 1930 in Hueysville, Floyd Co, Ky    d. 8 SEP 1991 in Lexington, Fayette Co, Ky 

			|	|	|	|			Burial: 10 SEP 1991 Gearhart-Martin Cemetery, Boyd County, Kentucky

			|	|	|	|		          m1. Living GARDNER

			|	|	|	|			|-(unk) GARDNER

			|	|	|	|			

			|	|	|	|		          m2. Living QUILLEN

Sparks? --->			|	|	|	|		          m3. Living Sparks

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Herbert Boggs 	b: 27 JUL 1897 in Lawrence Co, Ky	d. SEP 1973 in Ironton, OHIO Burial: Calvary Cem., Ironton, OH

			|	|	|	        m1. Fern MALLOY

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|	        m2. Katherine "Kate" GRABER 	b: 13 OCT 1892	d. 3 JAN 1981 in bur: Calvary cem Ironton, Ohio near Wolfgang

			|	|	|		      d/o  Joseph GRABER  &  Anna\Emma R. RIEDEL b: 25 JUN 1867 in Ironton Ohio by chur. rec.

			|	|	|		|-Unnamed Infant Boggs 

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Paul C. Boggs 	b: 3 MAR 1920	d. 22 FEB 1970 in bur: Calvary Cem in Ironton, Ohio

			|	|	|		|       married Marquerite L (unk)	 b: 10 OCT 1922

			|	|	|		|	|-2 children

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Living Boggs

			|	|	|		         married Laverne (unk)

			|	|	|			|-4 children

			|	|	|

                             		|	|	|-Hugh Boggs 

                               		|	|	|-Mary "Polly" Boggs 

			|	|	|

                          		|	|	|-Rosa Belle Boggs 			b. 30 APR 1872 in Lawrence, KY 

			|	|	|      married Archibald ISON		b. 1866	d. 1940	s/o Ira Ison & Helen Dobbyns

			|	|	|	

                                 		|	|	|-Nancy Boggs 

                            		|	|	|-Sarah Boggs

			|	|

         			|	|-LEWIS Boggs 

        			|	|-Phebe Jane Boggs 

			|	|

        			|	|-Nelson T. Boggs			b: ABT 1836 in ,,Lawrence,Ky

			|	|        married Elizabeth GREEN 	b: ABT 1842 in ,,Scott,Va   also married James K. Polk HORTON		(ref. Green genealogy)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Sarah "Sally" BOGGS 		b: 1857	d. 9 JAN 1935 

			|	|	|       married Flanary HORTON	 b: 15 JUN 1849

			|	|	|	|-Nelson Boggs HORTON

 			|	|	|	|-Loeta HORTON

 			|	|	|	|-Mary Susan HORTON

 			|	|	|	|-Maude HORTON

 			|	|	|	|-Belle HORTON

 			|	|	|	|-Florence HORTON

 			|	|	|	|-Evaline HORTON

 			|	|	|	|-Sarah HORTON

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Mary "Polly" BOGGS 		b: 1860

Whitt? --->			|	|	        married Richard WHITT

			|	|

			|	|         m2. 9 OCT 1867 in ,,Lawrence,Ky		b: ABT 1843 in ,,,Ky

			|	|

       			|	|-Matilda Jane Boggs 

        			|	|-William Boggs 

   			|	|-Phoeba Boggs 

      			|	|-Eleanor "Ellen" Boggs 

			|	|-Arena "Rene" Boggs

			|

			|-James R. Boggs	b. 22 May 1800 in Greenbriar County, Virginia 	d. 6 Aug 1887 in  Smithfield Dist., Roane, WV

			| 

			|-David Boggs	b. 30 MAR 1807 in Virginia.	d. 1876

Holbrook---->                                             |         married Sarah Holbrook 25 Jan 1825  in Lawrence County, Kentucky.	b. 1805 in N.C.   d. 5 Jan 1868 in Lawrence Co. Ky.		(ref. Holbrook genealogy)

			|		d/o Randolph Holbrook  & Hannah Whitley

			|	|

			|	|-Polly (Mary) Boggs 		b: 1827

			|	|

			|	|-John D. "Hamey" Boggs 	b: 1829 in Ky.

			|	|       married Nancy GRIFFITH 27 OCT 1852 in  Lawrence,Ky		b: ABT 1831 in Ky

			|	|	|-Louisa Boggs 	b: ABT 1854 in Ky

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-George Washington Boggs 	b: ABT 1855

			|	|	|        married Miranda EDWARDS  ABT 1876 2

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Cora Boggs 	b: 23 AUG 1881	d. 5 JAN 1956 

			|	|	|	        married Hannibal Boggs	

			|	|	|		s/o Henderson "Hen" Boggs b: 28 JUL 1822 in  Lawrence,Ky & Mary A. "Polly" FIELDS b: 16 DEC 1823 in Ky

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Robert Boggs 	b: ABT 1858 in Ky

 			|	|	|-David Boggs 	b: ABT 1858 in Ky

 			|	|	|-Sarah Boggs 	b: ABT 1861 in Ky

 			|	|	|-Eliphus Boggs 	b: ABT 1863 in Ky

 			|	|	|-Nora Elizabeth Boggs 	b: ABT 1866 in Ky

 			|	|	|-Martha Boggs 	b: ABT 1869 in Ky

 			|	|	|-Mary Boggs 	b: ABT 1871 in Ky

			|	|

			|	|-Randolph "Randal" Boggs	b: 1830

Holbrook? ---->		|	|        married Mary Holbrook in 1854	b: 1830

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Sarah "Sally" Boggs

			|	|	|      married John Boggs      s/o Henderson "Hen" Boggs b: 28 JUL 1822 in  Lawrence,Ky  & Mary A. "Polly" FIELDS b: 16 DEC 1823 in Ky

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Eleanor Boggs 	b: 7 SEP 1859  

			|	|

 			|	|-Eliphus Boggs 		b: 1833 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

			|	|

 			|	|-James Boggs 		b: 1838 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	d. 24 APR 1865 in Collier's Creek,Lawrence,Ky

			|	|       married Aurelia (unk)

			|	|

 			|	|-Alfred Boggs 		b: Aug 1838 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	d. 1876 in  Lawrence,Ky Burial: Graham Cem,Lawrence,Ky 

Terry? ---->			|	|      married Martha TERRY  in 1861

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Sarah E. Boggs	 b: 11 NOV 1848		d. 9 FEB 1940 

			|	|	        m1. John C. B. SKAGGS 13 MAR 1884

			|	|	        m2. William CANTRELL  26 MAR 1904

			|	|

 			|	|-Nancy Boggs 		b: 1840

			|	|

 			|	|-William Boggs		b: 1842			d. 1878

			|	|         married Emily SLUTH

			|	|

 			|	|-Hugh Boggs		b: 1845 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	d. Plum Co. Cem,Lewellen,Plum,Ne 

 			|	|-Elijah Boggs		b: 1847 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

 			|	|-Elizabeth Boggs 		b: 1847

 			|	|-Amos Boggs 		b: 1855

			|

			|-Elizabeth Boggs	b. 27 Dec 1808 in Va. 	d. 21 Dec 1873 in Lawrence, KY 

Sparks --->			|        married Garrett Sparks 22 Sep 1825, Lawrence Co., KY	   per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/lambert/20307      (ref. Sparks genealogy)

			|	

			|-William Boggs	b. 1811 in Virginia

			|     married Ann Johnson

			|

			|-Elijah Boggs	aka Esiza Boggs	b. 1823 in Lawrence, KY 		d. 1850 

			|        married Kathleene Gambill   “Katy”				much more on this line at WorldConnect

			|	|-Washington A. BOGGS 		b: 1845 in ,,,Ky

			|	|-Garrard JARRED A. Boggs 	b: 1849

 			|	|-Elizabeth BOGGS 		b: 1851 in ,,,Ky

 			|	|-Nancy E. BOGGS 		b: 1853 in ,,,Ky

 			|	|-James Henry BOGGS 		b: ABT 1855 in ,,Lawrence,Ky

 			|	|-Susan Angeline BOGGS 		b: 1860 in ,,,Ky

 			|	|-John BOGGS 		b: 1863 in ,,,Ky

 			|	|-Edison BOGGS 		b: 1867

 			|	|-Greenville A. BOGGS 		b: 1868 in ,,,Ky

			|	|

			|	|-Amanda A BOGGS 		b. 1 DEC 1846 in ,,,Ky 		d. 24 APR 1924 in ,Green,Elliott,Ky

Green--->			|	         married David Crockett GREEN  26 MAR 1866 in ,,Lawrence,Ky		b: 18 JAN 1843 in ,,Scott,Va    	(ref. Green genealogy)

			|

			|-Aurena Boggs  “Rena”	b. 1827 ior 1829 n Lawrence, KY 		d. 1850 

			|    married Dr. A. Whitley

			|

			|-Phoebe Jane Boggs	b. ca1829 in Lawrence, KY 

			|

			|-Mary Polly Boggs	b. 1816 in Virginia

Holbrook --->                                             |       married Randleman Holbrook									(ref. Holbrook genealogy)

			|

			|-Jemima Boggs	b. ca1820 in Lawrence, KY 

			|        married William O. Gambill.

			|	

			|-John O. Boggs Jr.	b. 1818

			|       m1. Bethany Shepard

			|

			|        m2. Peace McGuire.

			|

			|-Eleanor Boggs  per Boggs Family History	b. Sept. 24, 1803 in Lee Co., Ky.	d. Aug. 28, 1870 near Lee’s Summit, Jackson Co., Mo.  “oldest daughter”

			|      m2. Sol Burton 

			|

			|       m2.. John P. Sheppard    b. June 21, 1798 in Lee Co., Va. or Wilkes Co., NC  d. Oct. 1, 1976 in Jackson Co., Mo.   s/o James Sheppard and Rachel Gault

			|	.

			|	.Bethany Sheppard	“daughter by a previous marriage of John P. Sheppard”

			|	.

			|	|-John T. Sheppard	“alive in 1876” “probably lved in Ky.”

			|	|-George William Sheppard	“probably died before 1876 (not in father’s estate)”   “may have been a member of the Jessee James gang”

			|	|

			|	|-Franklin Sheppard			d. Sept. 24, 1864 at Centrolia, Missouri, fighting in the Civil War

			|	|      married Erma (unk)	

			|	|

			|	|-James Henry Sheppard		b. ca1832 in Jackson Co., Mo.	d. April 13, 1874 at Harrison, Arkansas  buried at Harrison, Ark.

			|	|       married Ann Elizabeth Blythe April 13, 1853 in Jackson Co., Mo.   b. ca1834 in Ky.   d. 1909 in Mo.  buried at Mallard’s Point, near Linn Creek, Mo.

			|	|	|-John William Sheppard		b. 1854 in Mo.

			|	|	|-Victoria Sheppard		b. 1856 in Mo.

			|	|	|-Elizabeth Sheppard		b. 1859 in Mo.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Samuel Jackson Sheppard

Brown? --->			|	|	|      married Serilda Brown

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Adaline Sheppard

			|	|	|      married George Aldrich

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Hiram Sheppard

			|	|

			|	|-Etta Sheppard			d. bef. 1876

			|	|

			|	|-Oliver B. Sheppard		b. Nov. 25, 1842 in Jackson Co., Mo.	d. April 4, 1868 buried at Lee’s Summit Cemetery, Jackson Co., Mo.

			|	|      married Mary Jane Vance Feb. 14, 1860 in Jackson Co., Mo.   b. June 6, 1837   d. May 3, 1916  buried at Lee’s Summit Cem., Jackson Co., Mo.

			|	|

			|	|-Rachel Sheppard		b. ca1837 in Jackson Co., Mo.

			|	|-Eleanor Sheppard   “Ellen”	b. ca1848 in Jackson Co., Mo.	d. at the Jackson County Home for the Aged  buried at Little Blue, Mo.

			|

			|-James R. Boggs lll	b. 1800 in Wise County, Va or Lee Co, VA	d. 1849 in Carter County, KY

Blevins--->	 		       married Francis Blevins in 1819 in Floyd County, Kentucky		b. 1795 or 1792 in Va.	d. Feb. 1852 in Carter Co., Ky.	(ref. Blevins genealogy)   

				“they lived their last days in Lawrence Co., Ky.”  	    	 d/o JAMES Blevins (Rev. War soldier) and HANNAH LYONS

				|

				|-Elizabeth Hannah Boggs on Oct. 21, 1849 in Carter Co., Ky.	b. June 23, 1833 in Carter County Ky	d. March 9, 1916 or 1911 in Carter County Ky 

				|		buried in the Ison cemetery near Fultz, KY or Wolford Cemetery	“lived near Sinkimg Creek, Carter Co., Ky.”

Ison? --->				|      married Isom Ison  October 21, 1849 in Carter County Kentucky	     b: 25 APR 1829 in Carter county    per Debbie Ullom <ullom@erols.com>   s/o William Isom

				|		“had twin brother named Ira Ison”

				|

				|-Matilda Ann Boggs	b. November 2/11, 1820, Kentucky	d. 1889

				|       m1. Milton KENNEDY

Wilhoit---->				|       m2. James Alfred B. Wilhoit 11 AUG 1840,Carter, KY	(ref. James Wilhoit genealogy)

				|

				|-Ellender Boggs		b. 1824 	

				|      married Milton Kennedy

				|

				|-Nancy Boggs 		b. 1828 or 1831	“lived in Union Town, Ohio

				|      married James McGuire, Jr.

				|	|-Robert McGuire

				|

				|-Ephriam Boggs 		b. 1822, in Lawrence County, Kentucky 	d. Harlin County, Kentucky. 

				|     married Mary Ann Eastman

				|	|

				|	|-Ephraim Boggs Jr.	b. 20 MAY 1850	d. 23 MAR 1916

Counts---->				|	|     married Sarah A. Counts 27 DEC 1871	b. 27 MAR 1851 in KY	d. 27 AUG 1917   		(ref. Counts genealogy) 

				|	|		ref http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/5238

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Mary E. Boggs 

        				|	|	|-Hattie Boggs 

         				|	|	|-William C. Boggs 

         				|	|	|-Samantha Boggs 

         				|	|	|-Robert Boggs 

         				|	|	|-Minnie Boggs 

        				|	|	|-Nellie A. Boggs 

       				|	|	|-Charles O. Boggs

				|	|

				|	|-Ebby Francis Boggs	b. ABT 1847		d. 10 APR 1853

				|

				|-Elihue Boggs		b. 1829 in  Lawrence Co. Ky   per Barbbara Brown  mom-at-home@juno.com

				|     married Temperance McGuire in 1852	b. 1832	“sister of James Jr”	d/o James McGuire and Temperance Boggs.

				|	|-James Boggs	b. ca1854	“killed in Kansas”

				|	|

				|	|-Samantha Boggs	b. ca1858

				|	|     married John Howe Montgomery	s/o James Montgomery & Martha Ann Hood

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Elihu Montgomery

				|	|	|     married Judy Rice

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-James William Montgomery

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-(unk) daughter	“died young”

				|	|	      married John Kaliber

				|	|

				|	|-Hannah Boggs	b. ca1860

				|	|-Commadore Boggs	b. ca1861

				|	|

				|	|-Peace Boggs	b. ca1864

				|	|     married Landon Adams

				|	|

				|	|-Martha Boggs	b. ca1866

				|	|-Ephraim Boggs	b. ca1869

				|	|-Elihue Boggs Jr.	b. aft. 1870

				|	|-Charles Boggs	b. aft. 1870			

				|	|

				|	|-Enoch,Boggs	b. June 1874 in Virginia		this line per Wendell Boggs

				|	      married Rachel (unk) 	b.  Feb.1868

				|		|

				|		|-Leonard James Boggs

				|		|      married Dora Brown		b. 1897 in  in Wise Co.,Va.

				|		|	|-Wendell Boggs	wboggs@kozi.com

				|		|

				|		|-Ida B. Boggs

				|		|-Nancy E. Boggs

				|		|-Manda J. Boggs

				|

				|-Milton Boggs 

                   				|       married Ellender Kennedy

				|	|

				|	|-Mary Lee Boggs

                   				|                          married Elihu Kennedy	“Bud”

				|		|

				|		|-Sarah Ellen Kennedy		b. Jan. 20, 1873 In Willard, Ky.	d. May 12, 1956 in Grayson, Ky.

McDavid --->                           		|		        married Henry Harrison McDavid Sept. 20, 1888    b. Sept. 16, 1863 in Carter Co., Ky.   d. Nov. 19, 1949 in Beetle, Ky. 

				|

				|-Rebecca Boggs	b. May 23, 1827 in Ky. or Tn.	d. June 9, 1882 in C arter County, Ky 

					buried at Boggs-Kennedy Cemetery near Willard, Carter Co., Ky

Fields--->			   	        married William Jason Fields	b. Feb. 25, 1819 in Tn.	d. June 2, 1862 at Fort Delaware	

					buried at Boggs-Kennedy Cemetery near Willard, Carter Co., Ky.  (ref. Fields genealogy)



Boggs are also related to Roger Kennedy at EnderWK@aol.com

The following is found in George Wolfford's "Carter County, A Pictorial History": "Boggs FAMILY, descended from James Boggs, born about 1734 in North Caorlina, and Elizabeth Clement Boggs. Couple moved to Blaine country about 1830. Offspring included John, Hugh, William, Ellen, Jesse, Clement, Temperance, James, Rebecca, Marion and (?) Eli. For further information, write 'Boggs Family News', Donald E. Webb, Mid-City Station, Box 374, Dayton, Ohio 45402."

Bette Greenhill posted: Eli Boggs was married md. April 12,1810 to Sarah sally Elridge first then married Tabitha Mary Pennington second. Eli and sarah had a son Henry Boggs b. 1838

married to Julia Maggard b. 1839. They had three children Sarah Ann Boggs b. 1870, John P. Boggs b.1875, and Rebecca Boggs b.1877.

Posted by: Beatrice Boggs Schofield      Date: July 05, 1999 at 10:30:47  In Reply to: Re: Boogs Connections In Eastern KY by Bette : Dear Bette, We have been finding lots on the internet. The first James Boggs is said to be the son of John Livingston, who,along with his brother,Hugh, was exiled to Ireland in 1660. There their surname was changed to Boggs because they wereforced to live in the bogs outside Londonderry, Ireland. We have found the direct line coming down to my father, Hugh, whowas born to James Henry(Bud) Boggs and Nancy Lewis Boggs on February 15, 1879, in Lewis County on the Blaine Trace and later settled with his wife, Mahala Chaffin in Greenup County, Ky. The first James was born in 1667 in Londonderry, Ireland.

















































































































































































							       George Washington Boring

							   related to Rebecca & Sarah Elizabeth Fitzpatrick



John Boring			d. ABT. OCT 1690    at: Baltimore Co., Maryland

      m3. Margaret (unk)



      m1. Anne Sawyer BEF. 1682	b. BEF. 1698  a: Baltimore, Md.	d. before 1698	(also married John Ferry)

	|

	|-James Boring	b. ABT. 1685 at: Maryland  	d. 15 APR 1738      at: Baltimore Co., Maryland

	|      m1. Jane Welsh BEF. 4 MAR 1719

	|      m2. Rebecca Harkins

	|

	|-Thomas Boring	b. ca1687     	d. ca 5 MAY 1723  at: Baltimore, Maryland

	|     married Anne (unk)  

	|

	|-Mary Boring	b. ABT. 1687        

	|      married James Cannon 24 DEC 1723  at: Baltimore, Maryland 4  

	|

	|-John Boring		b. 1682   at: Baltimore Co., Maryland		d. BEF. 1748        at: Baltimore Co., Maryland

	       m2. Presotia Tydings  



	       m3. Sarah Knight	



Kemp? -->	       m1. Mary Kemp	ABT. 1698        at: Probably Baltimore Co., Maryland		d/o :John Kemp & Sarah Wichell

		|

		|-Dinah Boring	b. ABT. 1700  	d. 1783

		|     married Dutton Lane BEF. 1742           

		|

		|-John Boring	b.  ABT. 1701at: Baltimore Co., Maryland  	d. BEF. 12 MAR 1763 at: Baltimore Co., Maryland

		|     married Avarilla Robinson BEF. 1746     

		|

		|-Thomas Boring	b. 1710 at: Baltimore Co., Maryland  	d. ABT. MAY 1761    at: Baltimore Co., Maryland

		       m2. Mary Haile



		       m1. Elizabeth Welsh		d. 21 JUL 1785   d/o John Welsh & Thomasina (unk)

			|

			|-William Boring	b. 19 FEB 1736  at: Baltimore Co., Maryland	d. 17 APR 1811 at: Baltimore Co., Maryland

			|     married Martha (unk)

			|

			|-Urath Boring	b.  at: Baltimore Co., Maryland  

			|     married John Frazier  

			|

			|-Reuben Boring	b. 1737     	d. 1783                

			         married Nancy Ann Vaughn BEF. 1755 at Maryland	d/o Abraham Vaughn & Edith Gist   (a;so married George Merryman)

				|

				|-Ezekiel Boring 	b. 16 NOV 1770 in Maryland 	d. BEF 1851 

				|       married Sarah Munger

				|	|-George Boring 	b: ABT 1776

				|

				|-John Boring		b. 1755 at: Baltimore Co., Maryland  

				|       married Sarah Slider 11 AUG 1786 at: Baltimore Co., Maryland 2  

				|

				|-Henry Boring	b. ABT. 1764 at: Baltimore, Maryland  	d. BEF. APR 1815    at: Frederick Co., Maryland

				|      married Nancy Campbell 1783 at: Baltimore, Maryland  

				|

				|-Abraham Boring	b. 10 AUG 1768  at: Baltimore Co., Maryland  	d. July,6 1851 per http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Ranch/3773/

				|      married Sarah Tracy ABT. 1800      

				|	|

				|	|-Isaiah Boring

				|	|     married Mary Boring		b. ABT 1796		d/o Isiah Boring & Mary Eve Hartlein

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Ephraim Boring 	b: 18 JUN 1820 in Indiana Co., PA	d. 3 APR 1878 in Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA 

				|	|	|        married Elizabeth Clarissa Sharrah  24 MAY 1848 in Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Ephraim J. Boring   b: 20 APR 1848 in Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA    d. 22 JAN 1904 in West Wheatfield Twp., Indiana Co, PA 

				|	|	|	         m1. Melvina Misener

				|	|	|

				|	|	|	         m2. Mary Catherine Boring 15 MAR 1889 in Seward, Westmoreland Co., PA	b: 1862

				|	|	|		|-Margaret Boring 	b: 6 OCT 1890

				|	|	|		|-George W. Boring 	b: 3 JAN 1896

				|	|	|	

 				|	|	|-Gabriel Boring 	b: ABT 1830 in Pennsylvania	d. 18 APR 1885 in Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA 

				|	|	|        married  Margaret Jane Hill

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-John Boring 	b: ABT 1834

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Leonard Boring	b: 1 OCT 1837 in Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA	d. 8 DEC 1910 in Jackson Twp., Cambria Co., PA 

				|	|	|         married  Nancy Longenecker MAR 1866 in Indiana Co., PA	b: 8 FEB 1839 in Blair Co., Pennsylvania

				|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Sarah Jane Boring		b: 13 FEB 1868 in Indiana Co., PA	d. 1953

				|	|	|	|       m1. John H. Paxton

				|	|	|	|       m2.  John Long

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Eleanor Boring 		b: 16 MAY 1869 in Indiana Co., PA	d. Jan. 15, 1961

				|	|	|	|      m1. (unk) Brown

				|	|	|	|      m2. D.J. Swartzentruver

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Roberta Boring 		b: 8 JUN 1871 in Indiana Co., PA	d. 20 APR 1917 

				|	|	|	|        married Robert Lincoln Hunt  8 DEC 1892 in Jackson Twp., Cambria Co., PA

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Catherine A. Boring 		b: 7 OCT 1873 in Cambria Co., PA	d. 2 FEB 1954 

				|	|	|	|        married Milton Litzinger  25 MAR 1897 in Holy Name Chapel Church, Edensburg, Cambria, PA

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Margaret Belle Boring 		b: 11 AUG 1876 in Johnstown, Cambria Co., PA	d. 10 JAN 1958 

				|	|	|	|        married Hermon Earl Fisher

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Thomas Selvanis Boring 	b: 7 MAY 1879 in Johnstown, Cambria Co., PA	d. 13 MAY 1965 

				|	|	|	|        married Lucy E. Wess  26 JAN 1904 in Johnstown, Cambria Co, PA

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Zenaida Mae Boring 		b: 7 MAY 1879 in Johnstown, Cambria Co, PA	d. ca1880

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Nancy Boring	b: 1840	

				|	|

				|	|-Reuben Boring	b. 1800 at: Pennsylvania  

				|	|      married Catherine Boring ca1829 in Strongstown, Indiana Co., 	b: 1800 in Franklin Twp., Huntingdon Co., PA     d. 15 MAY 1862 at: Indiana Co., Pa4  

				|	|	d/o Isiah Boring & Mary Eve Hartlein	more on worldcnnect.com

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Rachel Elziabeth Boring 	b: 1837

 				|	|	|-Mary Boring		 b: 1839

 				|	|	|-Abraham Boring 		b: 1841

 				|	|	|-Ephraim J. Boring		 b: 3 MAR 1842 in Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Ruth Boring 		b: 1830

				|	|	|        married John Keith

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Catherine Keith 	b: 11 MAY 1863 	d. 3 AUG 1949 

				|	|	|	|       married Richard Keith

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-William David Keith 	b: 23 AUG 1860 in PA	d. 17 MAY 1932 in PA 

				|	|	|	|        married Amanda Elmira Boring  23 MAY 1882 in Green Twp., Indiana Co., PA	b: 2 NOV 1863 in PA

				|	|	|	|	|-William Howard Keith 		b: 17 OCT 1880

 				|	|	|	|	|-James Quay Keith 		b: 9 APR 1883

 				|	|	|	|	|-John David Keith 		b: 7 DEC 1884

 				|	|	|	|	|-Alpheretta M. Keith 		b: 23 JAN 1887

 				|	|	|	|	|-Harvey J. Keith 		b: 23 MAR 1888

				|	|	|	|	|-Jessie F. Keith 		b: 1 JAN 1890

 				|	|	|	|	|-Ivy K. Keith 		b: 26 SEP 1891

 				|	|	|	|	|-Oren Blair Keith 		b: 6 MAY 1893

 				|	|	|	|	|-Phillip Dean 		b: 28 JUN 1895

 				|	|	|	|	|-Clarles Alvin Keith 		b: OCT 1898

 				|	|	|	|	|-Edna Chloe Keith

 				|	|	|	|	|-Malinda Pearl Keith 		b: 26 APR 1900

 				|	|	|	|	|-Earl Clark Keith 		b: 22 FEB 1902

 				|	|	|	|	|-Mabel Agness Keith 		b: 25 SEP 1903

 				|	|	|	|	|-Russel P. Keith 		b: 14 MAY 1905

 				|	|	|	|	|-Josephine Ruth Keith 		b: 29 AUG 1908 in Coalport, PA

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Eliza Jane Keith	b: 26 FEB 1862 in Indiana Co., PA	d. 17 JUN 1934 in Flinton, Cambria Co., PA 

				|	|	|	       m1. Emmanuel Engle

				|	|	|	

				|	|	|	       m2. Phillip George Boring 23 MAY 1882 in Green Twp., Indiana Co., PA	b: 1 SEP 1855 in Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|		|-Emma Jean Boring 		b: 23 SEP 1882 in Indiana Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-Rebecca Catherine Boring		b: 27 SEP 1884

 				|	|	|		|-Bessie V. Boring 		b: 9 JUL 1886 in Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|		|-Margaret Delane Boring 		b: 28 SEP 1889 in Ebenburg, Cambria Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-Luther Jay Boring 		b: 30 MAY 1892 in Pine Flats, Indiana Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-Marie Adeline Boring 		b: 17 MAR 1894 in Van Ormer, Cambria Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-Ethel May Boring 		b: 19 AUG 1896 in Frugality, Cambria Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-Lena Mae Boring 		b: 5 SEP 1899 in Coalport, Cambria Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-Lottie Mae Boring 		b: 5 SEP 1899 in Coalport, Cambria Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-John William Boring 		b: 27 DEC 1902 in White Twp., Cambria Co., PA

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|-Martha Belle Boring 	b: 28 JUL 1887 in Uniontown, Indiana Co., PA	

				|	|	|		|	d. 18 JAN 1975 in Spangler, Cambria Co., PA 

				|	|	|		|        m1. Walter S. Kuhn 

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|        m2. Raphael Terrance Bott  10 DEC 1906 in Coalport, Cambria Co., PA

				|	|	|		|	|-Awilda I. Bott b: 20 JAN 1927 in Beaver Valley, PA

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|-Luther Jay Boring b: 30 MAY 1892 in Pine Flats, Indiana Co., PA    d. 18 MAY 1962 in Hastings, Cambria Co., PA 

				|	|	|		       married Laura Ellen Kuhn b: 2 SEP 1894 in Glasglow, Scotland

				|	|	|			|-Victoria Boring

 				|	|	|			|-Hazel Boring

 				|	|	|			|-Calvin Boring

 				|	|	|			|-Geraldine Boring

 				|	|	|			|-Lamone Boring

 				|	|	|			|-William Jay Boring

 				|	|	|			|-Harry R. Boring

				|	|	|		

				|	|	|-Nancy Jane Boring 		b: 25 DEC 1834 in Blacklick Twp., Cambria Co., PA     d. 5 JAN 1890 in Johnstown, Cambria Co., PA 

				|	|	|         marriage Abraham Hale 	b: 26 JUL 1834 in PA

				|	|	|	|-William C. Hale 	b: 27 MAR 1858

 				|	|	|	|-Solomon Hale	b: 31 MAR 1860

 				|	|	|	|-Katherine Hale 	b: 27 SEP 1864 in Blacklick Twp., Cambria Co., PA

 				|	|	|	|-John Hale 		b: 10 JUL 1866

 				|	|	|	|-Charles I. Hale 	b: 19 NOV 1868

 				|	|	|	|-Mary Hale 		b: 31 AUG 1871

 				|	|	|	|-Henry Harrison Hale 	b: 25 NOV 1873 in Johnstown, Cambria Co., PA

 				|	|	|	|-Calvin Hale 	b: 4 JUL 1876

 				|	|	|	|-Sarah Hale		b: 22 APR 1881

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Reuben Boring 	b: MAY 1836 in Clarion Co., PA	d. 29 JAN 1901 in New Florence, St. Clair Twp., Westmoreland Co., PA 

				|	|	|       married Lydia Sherbine 15 AUG 1857 in Buffington Twp., Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|	|-Nancy Boring 	b: 1857

 				|	|	|	|-David M. Boring 	b: 1859

				|	|	|	|-Oliver Boring 	b: 1867

				|	|	|	|-Jonson Boring 	b: 1870

 				|	|	|	|-C. Anne Boring 	b: 1873

				|	|	|	|-Dorith Boring 	b: 1881

 				|	|	|	|-Amanda P. Boring 	b: 28 JAN 1881 in Strongstown, PA

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Mary Catherine Boring 	b: 1862

				|	|	|	|       married Ephraim J. Boring 15 MAR 1889 in Seward, Westmoreland Co., PA 

				|	|	|	|	 b: 20 APR 1848 in Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|	|-Margaret Boring 	b: 6 OCT 1890

 				|	|	|	|	|-George W. Boring	 b: 3 JAN 1896

				|	|	|	|	

				|	|	|	|-William M. Boring 		b: 1868		d. 1929 

				|	|	|	|       married Alice Mariah Boring 19 APR 1888 in Johnstown, Cambria Co., PA	b: 10 SEP 1866

				|	|	|	|	|-Pearl Boring 	b: 17 SEP 1888

 				|	|	|	|	|-Lyman Boring 	b: 18 FEB 1891

 				|	|	|	|	|-Bertha L. Boring 	b: 5 AUG 1894

 				|	|	|	|	|-Daniel Earl Boring 	b: 3 DEC 1896

 				|	|	|	|	|-Susan Boring 	b: 17 NOV 1897 in West Wheatland Twp., Indiana Co., PA

 				|	|	|	|	|-Jesse Franklin Boring 	b: 19 JAN 1900

 				|	|	|	|	|-Vernie Boring 	b: 1 MAR 1902

 				|	|	|	|	|-Goldie Grace Boring 	b: 5 JUN 1904 in Fairfield Twp., Westmoreland Co., PA

 				|	|	|	|	|-Mildred Boring 	b: 21 FEB 1907

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Robert Boring 	b: 1875 in New Florence, St. Clair Twp., Westmoreland Co., PA       d. 29 OCT 1903 

				|	|	|	|       married Matilda Jane Boring 16 OCT 1895 in Westmoreland Co., PA   b: 19 FEB 1872 in Blacklick Twp., Cambria Co., PA

				|	|	|	|	|-Harry Clair Boring 	b: 27 OCT 1893 in Allegheny Co., PA

 				|	|	|	|	|-Delcie Mae Boring 	b: in Strongstown, Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA

 				|	|	|	|	|-Luella Boring 	b: in Strongstown, Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Minnie Bell Boring 		b: 1877 in PA	d. 1930 

				|	|	|	       married Harvey G. Boring 16 APR 1897 in Garfield, Indiana Co., PA

				|	|	|				b: 17 FEB 1874 in New Florence, St. Clair Twp., Westmoreland Co., PA

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|-Alford Boring 	b: 1898

 				|	|	|		|-William A. Boring 	b: 17 FEB 1898 in West Wheatland Twp., Indiana Co., PA

 				|	|	|		|-Melvin Boring 	b: 9 MAR 1900

 				|	|	|		|-Elda A. Boring

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-John David Boring		 b: 1849 in Strongstown, Indiana Co., PA		d. 23 APR 1927 in Indiana Co., PA 

				|	|	      m2. Matilda McClintock

				|	|	

				|	|	       m1. Mary Elizabeth Roberts

				|	|		|-Harvey G. Boring 	b: 17 FEB 1874 in New Florence, St. Clair Twp., Westmoreland Co., PA

				|	|			d. 27 NOV 1926 in Johnstown Memorial Hospital, Johnstown, Cambria Co., PA 

				|	|		       married Minnie Bell Boring 16 APR 1897 in Garfield, Indiana Co., PA	b: 1877 in PA

				|	|			|-Alford Boring 	b: 1898

 				|	|			|-William A. Boring 	b: 17 FEB 1898 in West Wheatland Twp., Indiana Co., PA

 				|	|			|-Melvin Boring 	b: 9 MAR 1900

 				|	|			|-Elda A. Boring

				|	|	

				|	|-Ephraim Washington Boring	b. 22 FEB 1817 in Washington Co., Ohio	d. 8 DEC 1886	Jackson Co, Jackson Township

Compton? ---->			|	         m2. (unk) Compton

				|

				|                              m3. Margaret S. Willis	b.  ca1839

				|		|-Elizabeth Boring   	b. ABT. 1871       	

				|		|-David Boring  	b. ABT. 1872

				|		|-Elisha W. Boring  	b. ABT. 1873          

				|		|-Robert J. Boring   	b. ABT. 1875           

				|		|-Joseph Stillman Boring     b.  ABT. 1878          

				|	

Fitzpatrick-->                                                                    |	        m1. Sarah Elizabeth Fitzpatrick on March 29, 1838 in Carroll Co., OH      b. June 17, 1822 	d. Sept. 25, 1863 in Jackson Twp, Jackson, Oh,

				|			 interred in Jackson Twp, Jackson, Oh.	   per Kathy Fitzpatrick at kafitz@ohiohills.com    	 (ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

				|		| 

				|		|-Lavina Boring   aka Lovina Boring	b. 1839

				|		|      married Ballard Tigner

				|		|	

				|		|-Ruth Ann Boring		b. 1840 in Oh.

Huston? --->				|		|      married John Huston

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Frances Huston

				|		|	|      married Oscar Phillips  

				|		|	|	|-Oscar Phillips

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Vinton Huston

				|		|	|    married Carrie Riser Holdreu  

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Ephraim Huston

				|		|	|       married Jane Phillips Six  

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Rhoda Huston

				|		|	|       m1. Andy Eby  

				|		|	|	|-Milan Eby

				|		|	|	|-Dora Eby

				|		|	|	|-James Eby 

				|		|	|      m2.  Jerry Hunter

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Essie Hunter

				|		|	|	|       married Thomas Hensler     

				|		|	|	|	|-Clarence Hensler

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Effie Hunter

				|		|	|	|      married (unk) Perry

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Cecelia Hunter

				|		|	|	|       married Ed Hensler 

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Troy Hunter 

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Martin Hunter

				|		|	|	|      married Faye Potts

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Garnet Hunter

				|		|	|	|      married Eldred Shafer

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Hazel Hunter

				|		|	|	|       married Henry Swarts

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Nellie Hunter 

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Sylvia Hunter

				|		|	|	|      married Cecil Cochran 

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Mary Hunter

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Ed Huston

				|		|	|       married  Etta Coleman  

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Nancy Huston

				|		|	|       married Albert Hanning  

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Icel Hanning 

				|		|	|	|      married Harvey Calhoon

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Flo Hanning

				|		|	|	|       married Theodore Kelsonberg

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Earl Hanning 

				|		|	|	|       married Marie Potts

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Chester Hanning 

				|		|	|	|-Virgil Hanning 

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Lee Huston

				|		|

				|		|-Mary Jane Boring	b. Sept. 28, 1843	d. 5 JUN 1886

				|	**	|      m1. James Allen Stancliff 22 OCT 1861 in Jackson, Jackson Co., Oh    b.  Aug 20, 1840   d. Sep 15, 1903  buried in Sigler Cem. 

 Stancliff---->				|		|	s/o David B. Stancliff & Mary Lane	also married Julia Boring			(ref. Stancliff genealogy)

				|		|

				|		|      m2. William P. Sheline ABT. 1877

				|		|	|-Ruth J. Sheline            	b. 1878                

				|		|	|      married James Arthur  

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Ephraim W. Sheline           b. NOV 1879            

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Mary Elizabeth Sheline            b. AFT. 1880          (date does not look correctfor this spouse) 

				|		|	       married Thomas Seldon Birchfield

				|		|

				|		|-James I. Boring	b. 1844	d. 14 FEB 1909	 marriage to Mary Catherine (unk) reported

				|		|      m1. Eva Clay 

				|		|      m2. Elizabeth Jane Boring 

				|		|      m3. Margaret McLaughlin

				|		|

				|		|-Ephrain W. Boring	b. June 28, 1846 or 1848 in Limerick, Ohio	d. 10 DEC 1926  in Floodwood

				|		|      m1. Susannah Crawford 27 Jun 1865 in  Jackson, Ohio	

				|		|

				|		|      m2. Nancy Ellen Sanderson

				|		|		

				|		|-Julia Boring		b. Oct. 29, 1850	d. 31 AUG 1927

				|	**	|      married James Allen Standcliff 11 AUG 1878    b.  Aug 20, 1840	d. Sep 15, 1903 buried in Sigler Cem. 

				|		|		also married Mary Jane Boring

				|		|

				|		|-John Boring		b. 1853		d. 1931

				|		|      married Henrietta Baker

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Minnie Belle Boring

				|		|	|       married Charles Montgomery

				|		|	|

 				|		|	|-Emmett Boring

 				|		|	|-Harley Boring

 				|		|	|-Myrtie Boring

 				|		|	|-Ella Boring

				|		|

				|		|-Margaret Jane Boring	b. July 28, 1846 in Jackson Co., Ohio	d. 25 APR 1915      at: Jackson Co., Ohio

Terry ----->				|		         married David Edward Terry 13 SEP 1864 in Jackson Co., Ohio	b. 1836 at: Gallia Co., Ohio         (ref. Terry genealogy)

				|				d. 3 JUL 1923 at: Jackson Co., Ohio		

				|				

				|-Isaiah Boring	b. ABT. 1770 at: Baltimore Co., Maryland  	d. BET. 1840 - 1850 at: Indiana Co., Pennsylvania

				|     married Mary Eve Hartline  ABT. 1792    

				|	|

				|	|-Mary Boring 	b: ABT 1796

				|	|        married Isaiah Boring

				|	|

 				|	|-Susan C. Boring 	b: 1798 in Franklin Twp., Huntingdon Co., PA

 				|	|-Rachel E. Boring 	b: ABT 1799 in Franklin Twp., Huntingdon Co., PA

				|	|

 				|	|-Catherine Boring 	b: 1800 in Franklin Twp., Huntingdon Co., PA

				|	|       married Reuben Boring ca1830	b: ABT 1796

				|	|

 				|	|-Leonard Boring 	b: 1804 in Centre Co., PA

 				|	|-Abraham Boring 	b: 1812 in Centre Co., PA

 				|	|-John Boring 	b: in Centre Co., PA

 				|	|-David P. Boring 	b: ABT 1813 in Centre Co., PA

				|	|

				|	|-Reuben Boring 			b.  20 Apr 1817 	d. AFT. 1868		more on worldconnect.com

				|	       married Mary E. STIFFLER  25 Feb 1841  aka Mary M. Stiffler

				|		|-Catherine Boring				b: Mar 1841

 				|		|-Jacob S. Boring 				b: 12 Apr 1844

				|		|

 				|		|-George S. Boring 	b: 18 AUG 1845 in Strongstown, Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA	d.  9 Aug 1920 in Indiana Co., Pa.  or 8 SEP 				|		|	1920 in Strongstown, Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA

Makins? --->				|		|      married Susan MAKINS 12 Nov 1868 in Indiana Co., Pa.	b: MAY 1840 in Indiana Co., PA     d.  15 OCT 1927 in Indiana Co., PA

				|		|		also married John F. Boring

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Mariah Alice Boring 	aka Alice Mariah Boring	b: 10 Sep 1866	d. 11 APR 1945 in Indiana Co., PA

				|		|	|       married William M. Boring 19 APR 1888 in Johnstown, Cambria Co., PA		b: 1868

				|		|	|	|-Pearl Boring 	b: 17 SEP 1888

 				|		|	|	|-Lyman Boring 	b: 18 FEB 1891

 				|		|	|	|-Bertha L. Boring 	b: 5 AUG 1894

 				|		|	|	|-Daniel Earl Boring 	b: 3 DEC 1896

 				|		|	|	|-Susan Boring 	b: 17 NOV 1897 in West Wheatland Twp., Indiana Co., PA

 				|		|	|	|-Jesse Franklin Boring 	b: 19 JAN 1900

 				|		|	|	|-Vernie Boring 	b: 1 MAR 1902

 				|		|	|	|-Goldie Grace Boring 	b: 5 JUN 1904 in Fairfield Twp., Westmoreland Co., PA

 				|		|	|	|-Mildred Boring 	b: 21 FEB 1907

				|		|	|

 				|		|	|-David Franklin Boring 			b: 18 Jul 1869 in Ivison, Indiana Co., PA

				|		|	|

 				|		|	|-Matilda Jane Boring 	b: 19 Feb 1872 in Blacklick Twp., Cambria Co., PA	

				|		|	|		d. 29 MAR 1957 in Strongstown, Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA 

				|		|	|         married Robert Boring 16 OCT 1895 in Westmoreland Co., PA 

				|		|	|		b: 1875 in New Florence, St. Clair Twp., Westmoreland Co., PA

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-Harry Clair Boring 		b: 27 OCT 1893 in Allegheny Co., PA

				|		|	|	|-Delcie Mae Boring 		b: in Strongstown, Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA

 				|		|	|	|-Luella Boring 		b: in Strongstown, Pine Twp., Indiana Co., PA

				|		|	|

 				|		|	|-Jeremiah F. Boring 			b: 7 Jun 1874 in Cambria Co., PA	d. 10 Nov 1947

				|		|	|        married Elizabeth P. Boring 24 Jul 1901 in Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pennsylvania		b: ABT. 1881

				|		|	| 

				|		|	|-Catherine Belle Boring		b: 15 Sep 1876 in Indiana Co., PA	d. 14 NOV 1961 in Cambria Co., PA

				|		|

 				|		|-Reuben S. Boring 				b: 14 Apr 1847 in Cherrytree, Greene Twp, Indiana County, Pa.

 				|		|-Elizabeth Boring 				b: 25 Nov 1848

 				|		|-Mary Eve Boring 				b: 21 Nov 1850

 				|		|-Christiana Ann Boring 				b: 19 May 1853

				|		|		******  verify the following children ******

 				|		|-Philip George Boring		b: 1 Sep 1855 in Indiana Co., PA	d. 1 DEC 1925 in Flinton, Cambria Co., PA 

				|		|         marriedEliza Jane Keith 23 MAY 1882 in Green Twp., Indiana Co., PA	b: 26 FEB 1862 in Indiana Co., PA

				|		|	|-Emma Jean Boring 	b: 23 SEP 1882 in Indiana Co., PA

 				|		|	|-Rebecca Catherine Boring 	b: 27 SEP 1884

 				|		|	|-Bessie V. Boring 	b: 9 JUL 1886 in Indiana Co., PA

				|		|	|-Margaret Delane Boring	b: 28 SEP 1889 in Ebenburg, Cambria Co., PA

 				|		|	|-Luther Jay Boring 	b: 30 MAY 1892 in Pine Flats, Indiana Co., PA

 				|		|	|-Marie Adeline Boring 	b: 17 MAR 1894 in Van Ormer, Cambria Co., PA

 				|		|	|-Ethel May Boring 	b: 19 AUG 1896 in Frugality, Cambria Co., PA

 				|		|	|-Lena Mae Boring 	b: 5 SEP 1899 in Coalport, Cambria Co., PA

 				|		|	|-Lottie Mae Boring 	b: 5 SEP 1899 in Coalport, Cambria Co., PA

 				|		|	|-John William Boring 	b: 27 DEC 1902 in White Twp., Cambria Co., PA

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Martha Belle Boring	 b: 28 JUL 1887 in Uniontown, Indiana Co., PA    d. 18 JAN 1975 in Spangler, Cambria Co., PA 

				|		|	       m1. Walter S. Kuhn

				|		|	

				|		|	       m2. Raphael Terrance Bott   10 DEC 1906 in Coalport, Cambria Co., PA

				|		|		|-Awilda I. Bott b: 20 JAN 1927 in Beaver Valley, PA

				|		|

				|		|-Lorenzo O'Dowell Boring 	b. 28 DEC 1857	d. 19 OCT 1931 

				|		|        married Martha J. Rose

				|		|	|-Henry Boring 	b: AFT 1877

 				|		|	|-William Boring 	b: AFT 1877

 				|		|	|-Anna Boring 	b: AFT 1877

 				|		|	|-Edna L. Boring 	b: 15 DEC 1898 in West Wheatfield Twp., Indiana Co, PA

				|		|

				|		|-Amanda Elmira Boring 		b. 2 NOV 1863 in PA	d. 23 MAY 1936 in PA 

				|		|       married William David Keith 23 MAY 1882 in Green Twp., Indiana Co., PA		b: 23 AUG 1960 in PA

				|		|	|-William Howard Keith b: 17 OCT 1880

 				|		|	|-James Quay Keith b: 9 APR 1883

 				|		|	|-John David Keith 	b: 7 DEC 1884

 				|		|	|-Alpheretta M. Keith 	b: 23 JAN 1887

 				|		|	|-Harvey J. Keith 	b: 23 MAR 1888

 				|		|	|-Jessie F. Keith 	b: 1 JAN 1890

 				|		|	|-Ivy K. Keith 	b: 26 SEP 1891

 				|		|	|-Oren Blair Keith 	b: 6 MAY 1893

 				|		|	|-Phillip Dean 	b: 28 JUN 1895

 				|		|	|-Clarles Alvin Keith 	b: OCT 1898

 				|		|	|-Edna Chloe Keith

 				|		|	|-Malinda Pearl Keith 	b: 26 APR 1900

 				|		|	|-Earl Clark Keith	b: 22 FEB 1902

 				|		|	|-Mabel Agness Keith 	b: 25 SEP 1903

 				|		|	|-Russel P. Keith 	b: 14 MAY 1905

 				|		|	|-Josephine Ruth Keith	 b: 29 AUG 1908 in Coalport, PA

				|		|

				|		|-Jeremiah F. Boring 	b. 5 JUL 1859 	d. 23 APR 1939 in Jackson Twp., Cambria Co., PA 

				|		|       married Melcena Stump 	b: 6 SEP 1860

				|		|	|-Lawrence P. Boring 	b: 16 NOV 1883

 				|		|	|-Ethel Boring 	b: OCT 1884

 				|		|	|-Nora Boring 	b: MAY 1887

 				|		|	|-Thomas Roy Boring 	b: 31 JUL 1892 in PA

 				|		|	|-Viola Boring 	b: 13 APR 1895

 				|		|	|-Valley Boring 	b: 4 AUG 1896 in Berringer, Indiana Co., PA

 				|		|	|-Calia F. Boring 	b: AUG 1898

				|		|

 				|		|-Lorenzo Boring				b: 28 Dec 1857

				|		|-Jeremiah Boring 				b: 5 Jul 1859

 				|		|-Amanda E. Boring				b: 2 Nov 1863

				|

				|-Reuben Boring	b. ca1760        	d. 1852

				        married (unk)	

	  				|

					|-Vachel Boring	b. ca1794  in Pennsylvania  	. 

					|       married (unk) ca1812

					|

					|-Ephraim Boring	b. ca1799  Possibly Greene Co., Pa  	d.          d. 21 APR 1858      at: Christian Co., Kentucky

					|        m1. Elizabeth A. Snyder 

					|        m2. Josephine Zillars 

					|        m3. Margaret J. Henry

					|

					|-George Washington Boring  	b. Feb. 4, 1787 in Baltimore, Baltimore, MD	d. May 23, 1875 in  Fox Twp., Carroll Co., OH

					         married Nancy GOOSHORN in 1810/1811 in Allegheny, Pennsylvania   b. Feb. 12, 1793 in York, PA	aka Nancy Gansshorn

						d. Feb. 9, 1848 in Michamas Twp, Carroll Co., Oh.   d/o Johann Georg GANSHORN &  Margaret ALEXANDER

						|

						|-Hannah Boring	b. 1841 in Columbiana, OH 

						|        married George Wahington Lewis

						|	|-Wayne Bradshaw Lewis	b. Mar 16, either Richland or Vernon Co, WI	per shirleys@ticon.net

						|

						|-William Boring	b. Jan. 6, 1824 in Columbiana, Columbiana, OH 	d. Oct. 9, 1897 in Carroll, OH 

						|

						|-George Washington Boring	b. May 2, 1821 in Pa. 		d. April 16, 1889 

						|       m1. Elizabeth JOHNSON on May 22, 1860 in Columbiana, Ohio    	b. 1825 in Pa.

						|       m2. Sarah PUGH		b. 1825 in Pa.

						|

						|-Margaret Boring		b. 1812 in Pa.	d. May 2, 1885 in  Washington Twp, Columbiana, Oh

						|-James Joseph Boring 	b. 1814 in Pa.		d. 1891 

						|-Lavina Boring	b. Oct. 8, 1827 in Salenesville, Columbiana, OH 	d. Dec. 20, 1900 in Stratford, Hamilton, IA 

						|-Maria Boring	b. Oct. 11, 1818 in Pa.	d. Sept. 30, 1895  in Oh.	buried at Salineville, Colombiana, Ohio

						|

						|-Benjamin Hiram Boring May 1, 1838 in Carroll Co., Oh	b. 1815 in Pa.   

							d. Feb. 11 / 13, 1883 or Nov. 2, 1894 (per LDS) in Vinton Co., Oh. per Kathy Fitzpatrick at kafitz@ohiohills.com

						      m1. Samantha Elizabeth CONN 	b. 1819 in Pa.



Fitzpatrick  ---->					     m2. Rebecca Fitzpatrick May 1, 1838 in Carroll Co., Ohio	b. 1816 in Columbiana Co., Ohio	

								d. Jan. 8, 1879 / 1881 in Jackson, Oh.	(ref. Jeremiah Fitzpatrick genealogy)

							|

							|-Nancy Boring	b. 7 APR 1839       	d. 3 JUN 1915

							|     married Thomas Reason Potts 1 MAY 1857

							|	|

							|	|-Harrison Potts     b. 1859	d. 1936  per http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Meadows/2952/boring/fam00963.htm

							|	       married Martha Ann  Thompson	b. 1861	d. 1941

							|		|

							|		|-Luella Potts	b. 1885  	d. 1909   

							|		           married Jesse Coon

							|			|

							|			|-Lela Pearl Coon

							|			            married Hubert Orley Shrieves

							|				|-Richard Dale Shrieves	b. 1931 	d. 1998

							|				|-Fauna Kathleen Shrieves	b. 1924 	d. 1988

							|				|-Hubert Leroy Shrieves	b. 1929  	d. 1999 in Athens Co., Ohio  

							|				|-Patricia Shrieves

							|				|

							|				|-John Shrieves

							|				         married Sandy (unk)

							|

							|-George Washington Boring   b. 29 JAN 1842 in Meigs Co., Oh   d.  24 OCT 1927 in Elk Creek, Stewart Co., Tn.

							|       married Sarah Catherine Mullohan 9 MAR 1863       at: Portsmith Co., Ohio  b. 25 SEP 1845      d. 15 APR 1918

							|	      more on this line at http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Meadows/2952/boring/fam00963.htm

							|	|

							|	|-Charles Leroy Boring	b. AFT. 1863 at Akron, Meigs Co., Ohio  d. 23 NOV 1872      at: Ohio  

							|	|-John Edward Boring	b. AFT. 1863 at: Akron, Meigs Co., Ohio   d. 14 APR 1869      at: Ohio  

							|	|-Lathan Boring  	b. AFT. 1863  at: Texas  

							|	|-George L. Boring	b. 7 JAN 1864 at: Akron, Meigs Co., Ohio  d. 12 AUG 1898   

							|	|

							|	|-James Joseph Boring 	b. 6 MAR 1866  at: McAuthur, Ohio 		d. 1930

							|	|         married Annie Catherine Hilmus 27 DEC 1887      b. 3 OCT 1866  at: Pine Grove, Ohio 	d. 27 DEC 1923

							|	|

							|	|-Walter Thomas Boring            b. 15 JAN 1884      at: Stewart, Tennessee  

							|	|-Leslie Ann Boring            b. 14 NOV 1888      at: Stewart, Tennessee  

							|	|-John Thurman Boring            b. 8 FEB 1891       at: Stewart, Tennessee  

							|	|

							|	|-George Washington Boring            b. 12 JUN 1896      at: Stewart Co., Tennessee              d. 4 JUL 1928  								|	|        married Mildred Vane Henry

							|	|

							|	|-James Edward Boring            b. 8 JUL 1899 at: Cumberland Furnace, Tennessee  

							|	|       married Lila Ruth Nash 24 APR 1926 at: Houston Co., Tennessee

							|	|

							|	|-William F. Boring   b. 7 JUN 1902  at: Dickson, Tennessee d. OCT 1970 at: 26366, West Virginia   

							|	|		

							|	|-Benjamin Thomas Boring            b. 31 AUG 1870      at: Jackson Co., Ohio              d. 17 JUN 1923  

							|	|-William Thurman Boring   b. 15 SEP 1873 at: Jackson Co., Oh  d.  22 AUG 1955 at: Louisanna  

							|	|-Pearl Boring            b. 29 AUG 1889      at:  1              d. 11 NOV 1909     

							|	|

							|	|-Myla Elizabeth Boring            b. 16 JUN 1895      at: Louisanna	d. 10 MAY 1918      at: Louisanna

							|	|         married William Clyde Webb  23 JUN 1915

							|	|

							|	|-L. C. Boring            b. 22 JUL 1905      at: Louisanna               d. 9 MAY 1906       at: Louisanna 1  

							|	|-Fergy Boring            b. 29 SEP 1903      at: Louisanna               d. 25 DEC 1904      at: Louisanna 1  

							|	|-Mary Jane Boring            b. 1 FEB 1876                d. 26 AUG 1878      at:   

							|	|-Amanda Ann Boring            b. 14 MAY 1879            d. 22 JUN 1880      at:   

							|	|

							|	|-Jasper Walter Boring            b. 22 JAN 1882  in Jackson Co., Ohio   d. 27 FEB 1942      at: Stewart Co., Tennessee

BAD DATE!!!---->						|	|      m1. Lucy Courtney 25 DEC 1900 	d. 10 SEP 1916 at: Stewart Co., Tennessee

							|	|	|-Bernice Boring            b. 29 AUG 1904      at:               d. 24 DEC 1939      at: Indiana

							|	|

							|	|      m2. Mattie McElroy McClanahan  

							|	|

							|	|-Catherine Boring

							|	|

							|	|-Maude Alene Boring   b. 9 AUG 1909  d. 30 OCT 1960 at: Indianapolis, Marion Co., Indiana 

							|	|         married (unk) Grigsby  

							|	|

							|	|-Dora Francis Boring

							|	|

							|	|-Walter Woodrow Boring   b.  at: Stewart Co., Tennessee 

							|	|         married Mary M. Cathey 28 FEB 1942  

							|	|

							|	|-Johnye Christene Boring

							|	|         married Herbert W. Smith

							|	|	|-Infant Boring            b. 1 SEP 1916                   d. 1 SEP 1916   

							|	|

							|	|-Lessie Olive Boring  	b. 25 SEP 1884 at: Ohio  	d. 16 NOV 1978at: Ridge, Tennessee

							|	|        married Robert Stanton Fowler  b. 14 DEC 1877 at: Stewart Co., Tenn   d.17 JUL 1935 at: Ridge, Tenn  

							|	|	|-Ethel Beatrice Fowler

							|	|	|-Joe Hoyle Fowler

							|	|	|-Ruth Alice Fowler

							|	|	|-Nora Oray Fowler

							|	|	|-Luther Brinery Fowler

							|	|	|-Paul Gilbert Fowler

							|	|	|-Jack Thomas Fowler

							|	|	|-Woodward Leroy Fowler

							|	|

							|	|-Maude Ruth Boring	b. 4 FEB 1890 at: Erin, Houston Co., Tennessee     d. 22 AUG 1973

							|	        married Cleveland Beasley	b. 1884   	d. 1954    

							|		|-Thurman Beasley

							|		|-Ruby Beasley

							|		|-Kenneth Beasley

							|		|-Opal Beasley

							|

							|-William Boring	b. 1849		d.          d. ABT. 1855

							|

							|-Joseph Taylor Boring	b. May 18 /28, 1847 in Caroll Co., Oh.	 or Columbiana Co., Ohio

								d. Sept. 9, 1927 in Franklin Co., Oh.

							         married Nancy Jane Bowen on Sept. 28, 1866 in Vinton Co., Oh.	b. Aug. 29, 1848 in Vinton Co., Oh.									d. April 20, 1899  in Vinton Co., Oh.  	 d/o James Bowen & Eliza Jane Dixon

								|

MORE!!----->							|-more on this line at http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Meadows/2952/boring/fam00963.htm

								|

								|-George Francis Boring       b. March 27, 1872 in Vinton Co., Oh.   d. March 11, 1926 in Vinton Co., Oh.

								        married Florence Perry  Oct. 1, 1895 in Vinton Co., Oh.    b. Dec. 20, 1878 in Vinton Co., Oh.											d. Nov. 16, 1920 in Vinon Co., Oh.

									|

									|-Goldie Alvira Boring	b. Oct. 8, 1896 in Vinton Co., Oh.	

									|		d. July 25, 1982 in Athens Co., Oh.	“lived in Radcliff; Ohio (1941)”

									|        married Fern Russell Gillagly on July 7, 1895 in Vinton Co., Oh.	

									|	  b. March 19, 1897 in Meigs Co., Oh.	d. Feb. 12, 1970 in Meigs Co., Oh.

									|	|

									|	|-Dorothy Evelyn Gillagly	b. June 16, 1927 in Meigs Co., Oh

									|	        married (unk) on April 1, 1949 in Desoto Co., Miss.

									|

									|-Theodore Roosevelt Boring   b. 5 Sep 1907 in  Vinton Twp., Vinton Co., Ohio   d. 17 Apr 1996									|	ref. following  note...	

									|        marriedMyrta Mildred JEFFERS	b. 10 Feb 1915 in  Vinton Twp., Vinton Co., Ohio.

									|	d/o Delmont Henry JEFFERS and Emma Estiline WEBB  Myrta was born

									|		“lived in Radcliff; Ohio (1941)”

									|	|

									|	|-Wilma Boring

									|	|        m1.Allen E. JONES   	b. 1934	d. Jul 1975 in Mansfield, Ohio 

									|	|	 buried Jul 1975 in Walnut Grove Cem, Mansfield?, Ohio

									|	|	|-Amy JONES

									|	|	|-Evan JONES

									|	|	|-Laurie JONES

									|	|	|-Tara JONES

									|	|

									|	|        m2. Abbas SADRAI

									|	|

									|	|-Lawrence Edward Boring

									|	            married Joan (unk)

									|		.

									|		|-Anthony Edward Boring

									|		.	BIOGRAPHY: Anthony was adopted by Lawrence and Joan 									|		.	at a fairly young age. However, due to circumstances beyond 									|		.               their control, Lawrence and Joan, had to have Anthony and his 									|		.	sister Alissa to be raised by his parents, Myrta and Theodore 									|		.	Boring.

									|		.

									|		|-Alissa E. Boring

									|		               Alissa too was adopted by Lawrence and Joan Boring, and like 									|			her brother was raised mostly by her grandparents, Myrta and 									|			Theodore Boring.

									|

									|-Fermin Boring	“lived in Radcliff; Ohio (1941)”

									|        “At the time of his brother's passing, Theodore Boring, Fermin lived in Londonderry,Ohio. 										|         Londonderry is on US Rt. 50 East at the extreme eastern side of Ross County, betweenChilicothe 									|        and McArthur, Ohio.

									|

									|-Hannah Boring	b. 1 JUL 1898 in Vales Mills, Vinton County, Ohio 

									|	     d.  27 OCT 1983 in Huston Nurs Home, Clinton Township, Vinton County, Ohio“

									|	lived in Radcliff, Ohio (1941)

									|         married Otto GREGORY 10 SEP 1919 in Vinton County, Ohio 

									|		per James Lock <statework@aol.com>

									|	|-Orlin Otho GREGORY

 									|	|-Daryl GREGORY

 									|	|-Holzer GREGORY

 									|	|-Otho GREGORY

 									|	|-Violet GREGORY

 									|	|-Francel GREGORY

 									|	|-Redith GREGORY

									|

									|-George Boring	“lived in Springfield, Ohio (1941)”

									|-Kermit Boring	“lived in Chillicothe, Ohio (1941)”

									|-Beatrice Boring	“lived in Columbus, Ohio (1941)”

									|

									|-James Bryce Boring     b. ca 1920 in Vinton Co., Ohio.   d. 7 Dec 1941 in USS Arizona, Honolulu, 									      Hawaii and was buried 7 Dec 1941 in Arizona Memorial, Pearl Harbor, Honolulu, Hawaii.

										DEATH: Telegram - 7 Dec 1941 - The following is a copy of a telegram received by the

										Superintendent of the Vinton County Childrens Home, Sunday Morning. The Navy Dep't 										deeply regrets to inform you that your ward, James Bryce Boring, fireman second class, 										U.S. Navy is missing, following action in performance of duty and in service of country. 										The department appreciates your great anxiety and will furnish you further, any 										                     information promptly when received, to prevent possible aid to our enemies. Please do not 										divulge name of shop or station. [Signed] RANDAL JACOBS. Mr. Boring who was at the 									                    time of his death a little past 21 years old had spent some time in the Childrens Home after 										the death of his parents. He enlisted in the Navy last spring; at the time of his death was a 										Second Class Fireman in the U.S. Navy. Mr.Boring was a graduate of McArthur High 										School and highly respected by all who knew him and many mourn that he had to give his 										life for his country and his relatives have the sympathy of the entire community. He is 										survived by two brothers, Theodore and Fermin Boring and two sisters Mrs. Hannah 									                   Gregory and Mrs. Goldie Gillogly, all of Radcliff; a brother George, Springfield; a brother 										Kermit, Chillicothe, and another sister Beatrice of Columbus.

									



From: "Gerry Hubacka" <Concho@linkline.com>To: <deanhickmn@aol.com>, "John Grace" <jwgrace@netscape.net>,  

<judyrn@prodigy.net>  

Subject: Myrta Jeffers Boring obit  Date: Sat, 7 Oct 2000 15:27:22 -0700  

Hi Dean, John and Judy,Found this obit while surfing today, had not been to this website before:http://www.athensmessenger.com/obitin/00/may28/X0015_myrta_boring.html

Haven't found any other names in my database yet.Gerry





---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------









							Hugh Boyd

						related to Ira Moore through Abraham Moore



(unk) Boyd			per http://www.geocities.com/tiller_genealogy/boyd.html

      married (unk)

	|-Joseph Boyd

	|

	|-Hugh Boyd 

	        married Sarah Ward  1 Mar 1794, Sarah Ward		 

		|

		|-Andrew Boyd

		|      married Nancy Cockran 

		|

		|-Isaac Boyd, 15 Aug 1803,

		|      married Sarah McGhee

		|

		|-Lucy Boyd

		|      married  Preston Allen

		|

		|-Nancy Boyd

		|      married  Spencer Cockran 

		|

		|-Sarah Boyd 

		|-Nathan Boyd 

		|

		|-Delilah Boyd

		|      married  Joseph Wood

		|

		|-Martha Boyd

Moore--->		|        married  Abraham Moore 1 APR 1834 in Franklin Co., VA								(ref. Moore genealogy)

		|	

		|-William Boyd 

		|-John Boyd 





----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------





				     		           James R. Brockman

						father-in-law to Edna L. (Grizzell) Brockman





James R. Brockman

      married Martha E.  "Mattie" Gizzell		b. March 1859 in Ar.	d. 1917 in Charlton, Mo.

	|

	|-Elizabeth "Bessie" Brockman	b. 1878 in Mo.

	|       married G. W. Grizzell  on Dec. 22, 1895

	|

	|-Robert E. Brockman		d. July 5, 1941 in Kansas City, Jackson, Mo.				

Grizzell--->         married Edna L. Grizzell Dec. 26, 1901 in Charlton, Mo.	b. Feb. 1, 1881 in Mo.	  d. Nov. 16, 1932  in Kansas City, Jackson, Mo.	(ref Grzzell genealogy)















							          William Brown

						             3gr grandfather to Cynthia (Brown) Campbell

					ref.: http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=rlylebrown&id=I1038



William Brown	b.  Abt 1661 Of Midgley, Somerset, England

       married Sarah BUNYAN 19 Dec 1686 in  St. Cuthbert's, Bedford, Bedford, Eng	b.  Abt 1665 in  Bedford, Eng	(ref. Bunyan genealogy)

	|

	|-William Brown	b.  Abt 1687 in Bedford, Eng	Christening: 30 Jan 1687 Wedmore, Somerset, England

    	      married Mary (Reynolds) REINOLDS 18 Jan 1717 in  Wedmore, Somerset, England	b. 1691 in <st. Cuthbert's, Bedford, Bedford, Eng>

		|

		|-(unk female) Brown 	b. 1715 in st. Cuthbert's, Bedford, Bedford, Eng 

		|

		|-Frances Brown	b. 1722 in Eng   Christened 15 Apr 1722 in St. Cuthbert's, Bedford, Bedford, Eng 	d. 1804

		|      married Charles BITHREY	b. ca1720 in Eng

		|

		|-John Brown	b. 1730 in Eng    Christened: 4 Oct 1730 in  St. Cuthbert's, Bedford, Bedford,  Eng

		.

						above descent not proven



		.-William Brown	b. 1728 in Scotland (?)	Christening on  15 Dec 1717 (?) St. Cuthbert's, Bedford, Bedford, Eng	d. Va

  				REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION APPLICATION OF WILLIAM BROWN 

			State of Virginia, Giles County, to wit: On this 29th day of October in the year 1832 personally appeared in open court before the justices of the county court of Giles being a court of 			record now sitting William Brown a resident of the said county of Giles & state aforesaid aged 77 years who being first duly sworn according to law doth on his oath make the following 			declaration in order to obtain the benefit of the Act of Congress passed June 7th, 1832. That he entered the service of the United States as a volunteer in a redgiment of Virginia malitia 			commanded by Col. Christian (or Christy) as he was sometimes called. He commenced his service in the year 1776 and was engaged under the said Col. Christian for three months or 		                probably more. He belonged to a company commanded by Capt. Daniel Smith. He was while in the said redgiment marched to the cherokee nation of Indians beond the Holston River in the 		               state of Tennesssee and during the expedition destroyed very many Indian towns and villages. When this tower was performed he was a resident of Wythe Co., Virginia at present Tazewell. 			He was then assigned the duty of a spy by Capt. James Maxwell which duty he did for the three ensuing summers generally against the Shawnee Indians. He was attached to Capt. 				Maxwell's company and was subsequently joined by a company of malitia under the command of Capt. John Preston on the waters of Blue Stone river then ____ of the state of Virginia. 			The third tower was in the character of a drafted militiaman from the county of Wythe for the "Mackentosh Campain" as it was called. He was in a company commanded by Capt. James 		                   Thompson and was discharged at Gauley Mountain in Greenbrier after a tower of about six weeks. He then returned to Wythe where he resided until Tazewell was formed and now resides 			in Giles. He knows of but two persons by whom he can prove his actual service. to wit; William McGuire and Low Brown who are residents of Tazewell and who have been prevented by 			old age and infirmity to appear personally before this court but the affidavid of McGuire affidavits before a justice of the Peace for Tazewell county is herewith filed. He never had written 		                 discharges for any tower that he recollects. He hereby relinquishes all right or claim to any pention or anuity whatever except the present & declares that his name is not on the pension roll 		               of any agent in any state or teritory. Sworn to and subscribed the day & year above written. William Brown Virginia Giles Co. to wit; On this 25th day of March, 1833 personally appeared 			in open court before the county court of Giles Wm. Brown of said county for the purpose of amending his declaration for obtaining a pension under the act of 7 of June 1832. Who being 			first duly sworn declares that by reason of his age and the remoteness of the time he did not state precisely the times of his second on his former declaration.* He remembers that the first 		                 tower was three months and is all he claims for and as stated in his former declaration. His second tower as a spie was for six months each summer. But he is positive it was five at least. He 			therefore claims for the time of five months each summer making it in all fifteen months in his second tower. His third tower was for six weeks and was fully performed making in all 			nineteen months and two weeks. Which are all the amendments asked except the certificate of the magistrate as to the credibility of the witness whose departure was forwarned. Sworn to 			and subscribed the day and year last written. Wm. Brown ____ obliterated. Apparently 2 words. * Wording may not be exact but meaning is clear. * NOTE: He received $20 per year paid 			semi-annually

		          married Mary Low 16 Jan 1739    per LDS Abington, Montgomery, Pennsylvania	aka Martha Lowe	

			            “this same information was contained in an article written by a fellow William Brown researcher in on of the Tazewell Hertiage Books.”  per raglady@aol.com

			|

			|-Grace Brown	b. 1748 or 1758 in Montgomery, Va 

			|	“Grace had a genetic problem with her hand, in that one finger joint was missing”

			|        married Robert BARNS         I have a transcript of Low's Will. In it he names 11 Children. (Low, Cynthia, Elizabeth, Joseph, Andrew, George, Sarah, John, Polly, Martha, 				|	William). I will send a free copy upon request; Also a court record. Low was a revolutionary pentioner drawing $60 per month. William & John were 					|	executors. I believe I have a reference to the wills of William & John.			b: 1765 in Ireland

			|                        I am a 5th gt grandson of Low Brown's sister, Grace” per Donald W. Brown   donwbrown@aol.com

			|	|

			|	|-Nancy BARNS 		b. 1783 in  Va 	

			|	|        married John GOODWIN, 1799,Botetourt, Va 		

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Robert GOODWIN 	b. 19 MAY 1802,Tazewell, Va 	d. 1828,   Va 

			|	|	|       married Isabella POAGUE, 25 JUN 1823,Botetourt, Va

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-Elizabeth Goodwin 	b. 19 JUN 1803, 

			|	|	|        married  John T. SAYERS, 15 AUG 1820,Tazewell, Va

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Grace GOODWIN	b. MAY 1809,   Va 

			|	|	          married Thomas HIGGINBOTHAM

			|	|

			|	|-William BARNS 		b. 1789,   Va 	

			|	|        married Levicie WARD, 11 JUN 1820,Tazewell, Va 	

			|	|	|			all  per   http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/4140

			|	|	|-Robert BARNS 

			|	|	|-Mary Bowen "Polly" BARNS 

			|	|	|-Nancy W. BARNS 

			|	|	|-Clinton BARNS 

			|	|	|-Oscar FitzAlen BARNS 

			|	|	|-Amanda BARNS 

			|	|	|-Rebecca BARNS 

			|	|	|-Sallie Ward BARNS 

			|	|	|-Eliza B. BARNS 

			|	|	|-John BARNS

			|	|

			|	|-John BARNS 	b. 1791,   Va 	d. 1863, 

			|	|       married Elizabeth A. ALLEN 

			|	|	|-William A. BARNS

			|	|

			|	|-Margaret BARNS 	b. in Va.

			|	|       married Charles YOUNG

			|	|	|-Permelia "Milly" YOUNG 

			|	|	|-Hugh YOUNG 

			|	|	|-Peggy YOUNG 

			|	|	|-Nancy YOUNG 

			|	|	|-Margaret YOUNG 

			|	|	|-John YOUNG 

			|	|	|-Rebecca YOUNG 

			|	|	|-William YOUNG

			|	|

			|	|-Sallie BARNS

			|	        married Hugh WILSON 

			|		|-Hugh Edward WILSON 

			|		|-Charles WILSON 

			|		|-Nancy WILSON 

			|		|-John WILSON

			|

			|-Sally Brown			b. 1750 in Montgomery, Va 

			|	LDS has report of Sally as d/o William Brown  & Jane Kendrick per Elke Hall 500 Tabb Lakes Dr., Yorktown, VA 23693 (ref Brown alternative descent)

			|       married William MUSTARD  in 1768 in  Giles, Virginia	b. 1734 in Ireland	d. 1779 Christiansburg, Montgomery, Va

                                                     	|	|-William MUSTARD 	b. 1768 in New River, Montgomery, Va		d. ABT 1785 in VA

			|	|

                                                 	|	|-James MUSTARD	b. 18 May 1770 in New River, Montgomery, Va	d. 7 FEB 1847 in Giles County VA

			|	       married Sarah MUNSEY  4 MAY 1791 in Montgomery Co. Va.	   aka Sarah Muncy	 b: ABT 1770 in Montgomery County VA

			|		|

			|		|-William MUSTARD 	b: 1791	d. 1878

			|		|        married Annie PATTERSON

			|		|

 			|		|-John MUSTARD 	b: 1795 in Va	d. 1885

			|		|       married Vicie PATTERSON

			|		|

 			|		|-Elisha MUSTARD

			|		|        married (unk) Patterson

			|		|

 			|		|-Joshua MUSTARD

			|		|        married (unk) Davis

			|		|

 			|		|-Sallie MUSTARD 	b: 1810	d. 1897

			|		|       married William Harden MOSS ca1835	b: 1812

			|		|

 			|		|-James MUSTARD

			|		|       married (unk)  Moore

			|		|

 			|		|-Julie MUSTARD

			|		|        married Garland ELLIS

			|		|

			|		|-Betsey MUSTARD  aka Polly “Betty” Mustard	 b: ABT 1790 in Giles County VA

			|		          married Joseph STAFFORD 11 DEC 1810 in Giles County VA			 b: in VA

			|

			|-William Brown	b. 3 MAR 1755 in  Montgomery,Va or 10 Jun 1754 in Tazewell, Va  or 10 Jun 1754 in Of Easton Maudit, Northants, England 

			|		Christened 31 Jan 1798 in Carlton, Bedford, Eng  	d. 1801 in Eng 	Occupation: Clothier 1785

			|	buried 23 Nov 1800 ,Carlton,Northants,England per Carol Van Tine Yocom <cyocom@earthlink.net>

			|	Lyle Brown <rlylebrown@yahoo.com>. This source indicates he was a spy (scout)in the Revolutionary War.

			|       married  Mary HAVENS  or Mary Haven			d. BEF JUN 1840 in VA

			|	|

			|	|-William H. Brown 			b: 2 FEB 1793 in Va

			|	|       m1. (unk) EARHART

			|	|       m2. Elizabeth WRIGHT  30 OCT 1822	b: ABT 1805

			|	|

			|	|-Mary "Polly" Brown

			|	|        married Thomas ALLEN  3 SEP 1797 in Va

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Elizabeth A. ALLEN	 	b: 4 SEP 1808	d. 1 OCT 1857

			|	|	        married John BARNS 	b: 1791 in Va

			|	|		|-William A. BARNS 	b: 27 MAY 1841	d. 13 DEC 1863 in Pow Camp,Tn

			|	|

 			|	|-Elizabeth Brown

			|	|        married Samuel SHANNON  5 NOV 1801

			|	|

 			|	|-Sarah Brown

			|	|        married Cecil (unk)

			|	|

 			|	|-Nancy Brown

Davidson? --->		|	|        married Henry Preston DAVIDSON in Va.	b: 22 NOV 1790 in Va

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Joseph DAVIDSON 		b: 24 FEB 1819	d. 18 OCT 1907

			|	|	|        married Jane King

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Martha J DAVIDSON 		b: ABT 1821

			|	|	|       married Addison CROCKETT 	b: 20 OCT 1805 in Va

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Cassandra CROCKETT

			|	|	|	        married Henry DAVIDSON 	b: ABT 1832 in Va

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Robert Alexander DAVIDSON

			|	|	|      married Rhoda (unk)

			|	|	|	|-William DAVIDSON

 			|	|	|	|-Peter DAVIDSON

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Julia B. DAVIDSON

			|	|	|         married Henry W. DILLS  26 JUN 1832 in  Tazewell,Va

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Matilda P. DAVIDSON

			|	|	|        married Thomas S. KING  11 APR 1837	

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Mary DAVIDSON

			|	|	|        married James R. DILLS  22 OCT 1835

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-William B. DAVIDSON

			|	|	|       married Sarah Ann (unk)

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Ancil DAVIDSON		d. bef. 1855

			|	|

 			|	|-Julia H. Brown 		b: JUL 1799 in  Giles,Va		d. 4 MAR 1853 in  Tazewell,Va

Davidson? --->		|	|        married James C. DAVIDSON 1 AUG 1822	b: 12 MAR 1797 in Southgap,Bland,Va

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-William B. DAVIDSON 		b: ABT 1830 in Va

			|	|	|        married Isabella RICE   6 OCT 1892 in  Mercer,Wv

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Henry DAVIDSON 		b: ABT 1832 in Va

			|	|	|       married Cassandra CROCKETT

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Matilda Jane DAVIDSON 	b: 29 OCT 1833 in Va		d. 16 APR 1876 1850 Tazewell Co. VA 

			|	|	|	census age 16 b. VA-listed with parents. Probably named for her grandmother Matilda Patton Davidson.

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-John Allen DAVIDSON   “Captain”

			|	|	|        married Martha Jane HARMAN 24 DEC 1872	b: 14 DEC 1850

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-William Anderson DAVIDSON

Compton? ---->		|	|	| 	        married Nancy Compton

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Mary Davidson

			|	|	         married (unk) HOMAKER

			|	|		|-Matilda HONAKER

			|	|

			|	|-(unk) Brown			all  per worldconnect.com

			|	|-Patricia Brown		 b: 6 FEB 1787 in Giles County VA

			|	|

 			|	|-Salley Brown		 b: ABT 1780 in VA

			|	|       married Samuel CECIL 20 MAR 1808 in Giles County VA		b: ABT 1780 in VA

			|	|

 			|	|-Nancy Brown		 b: ABT 1790 in Giles County VA

			|	|       married Henry Preston DAVIDSON 28 MAY 1811	b: 22 NOV 1790

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Joseph A. DAVIDSON 	b: 24 FEB 1819 in VA	d. 18 OCT 1907 in Graham,VA  Burial: Walnut Grove Cem,Bluefield VA

			|	|	       married Jane KING   11 NOV 1844 in Giles County VA

			|	|

 			|	|-Ruth Brown		 b: ABT 1791 in Giles County VA

			|	        married James KARR 25 SEP 1812 in Giles County VA

			|

?????????			|        m1.  Mary Poole 29 May 1781 in Stevington,Bedfordshire,England    b.  29 Sep 1753 in Carlton,Northants,England	per Carol Van Tine Yocom <cyocom@earthlink.net>)

			|		d. Abt 1831 in Farndish, Bedfordshire, England	Probate: Farndish, Bedfordshire, England

			|	|-William Brown 		b.  in Of Carlton,Bedsfordshire,England

			|	|-Elizabeth (Md Norman) Brown 	b: 1 Nov 1792 in Carlton Parish, Bedford, England

 			|	|-Frances (Md Johnson) Brown 	b: 4 Nov 1783 in Carlton Parish, Bedford, England

 			|	|-William\John Brown 		b: 30 Oct 1781 in Carlton Parish, Bedford, England

 			|	|-Mary Brown 		b: 28 May 1789 in Carlton, Bedford, England	Christening: Carlton Parish, Bedford, England

			|	|

			|	|-Sarah Brown b.  27 Apr 1785 in Carlton,Northants,England	d. 3 Mar 1868 in Somerset Co,NJ      buried Mar 1868 Bedminister Cem.,Bedminister,Somerset Co,NJ

			|	        married  Stephen Benbrook 11 Nov 1806 in Carlton,Northants,England	 b.  1 Jan 1781 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		more on this line at http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=cyocom&id=I4333

			|		|

			|		|-William Whitsey Benbrook 	b.  28 Sep 1807 in Pitsford,Northants,England	d. 22 Apr 1898 in Bridgewater, Somerset Co, NJ

			|		|        married Elizabeth (Betsey\Betty) Turnbull 20 Jan 1838 in Somerset Co, NJ	 b: 19 Sep 1804 in  Melrose, Roxburghshire, Scotland

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-James Turnbull Benbrook 	b: 18 Nov 1839 in  Bedminister, Somerset Co, NJ   

			|		|	|	Christening: 18 Jun 1848 Bedminister,Reformed Dutch,Somerset,NJ

			|		|	|           married Mary VAN NESTE  6 Jun 1863 in ,Somerset,NJ 	 b: Abt 1843 in of Bridgewater,Somerset,NJ

			|		|	|	|-Walter BENBROOK		b. 1865 in NJ

 			|		|	|	|-William Vannest BENBROOK 	b.  27 Nov 1866 in Bernards,Somerset,NJ

 			|		|	|	|-Anna BENBROOK  		b: 1869 in NJ

			|		|	|	

 			|		|	|-Edward Benbrook 		b: 13 Dec 1841 in Bernards, Somerset Co, NJ

			|		|	|	Christening: 18 Jun 1848 Bedminister,Reformed Dutch,Somerset,NJ

			|		|	|            married Catherine Elizabeth BANGHAM  21 Mar 1866 in Bridgewater,Somerset,NJ	b: Abt 1846 in of Bridgewater,Somerset,NJ

			|		|	|	|-William BENBROOK		b: 1864 in New Jersey

 			|		|	|	|-Martha H BENBROOK		b: 23 Jan 1867 in Bernards,Somerset,NJ	

			|		|	|

 			|		|	|-Peter Sutphen Benbrook 		b: 28 Aug 1844 in  Bedminister, Somerset Co, NJ 

			|		|	|	Christening: 18 Jun 1848 Bedminister,Reformed Dutch,Somerset,NJ

			|		|	|

 			|		|	|-Sarah Elizabeth Pool Benbrook 	b: 15 Dec 1847 in  Bedminister, Somerset Co, NJ	    

			|		|		Christening: 18 Jun 1848 Bedminister,Reformed Dutch,Somerset,NJ

			|		|

			|		|-Mary Frances Benbrook 		b.  27 Nov 1808 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		|        married Jonathan P. Boyd 	b: Abt 1810

			|		|	|-Mary Boyd 		b: in New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Babeth Boyd 	b: 1838 in New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Dorothy K Boyd 	b: 1840 in New Jersey

 			|		|	|-William Boyd 	b: 1843 in New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Posident Boyd 	b: 1845 in New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Julia M Boyd 	b: 1848 in New Jersey

			|		|

			|		|-Floretta Benbrook 		b.  19 Nov 1812 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		|        married Stephen Faulkner 3 Apr 1835 in  Pitsford, Northants, England	b: Abt 1810 in  England

			|		|	|-Sarah Faulkner 	b: Est 1835 in England?

 			|		|	|-John Faulkner 	b: Est 1836 in  England

 			|		|	|-Floretta Faulkner 	b: Est 1837 in  England

 			|		|	|-Joseph Faulkner	b: Est 1838 in  England

 			|		|	|-Mary Faulkner 	b: Est 1838 in NJ? Or England?

 			|		|	|-Charlie Faulkner	b: Est 1840 in NJ? Or England?

			|		|

        			|		|-Elizabeth “Betsey”  B. Benbrook 				b.  22 Apr 1815 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		|       married Abram Van Dycke Honeyman in Somerset Co, NJ	 b: Abt 1815

 			|		|	|-Thomas I. Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Cornelius L. Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Mrs. George Marsh Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Nevius K. Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Mrs. James W. Tester Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Mary J. Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Betsy B. Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Gertrude V. Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Charles B. Honeyman

 			|		|	|-Laura M. Honeyman

			|		|

       			|		|-Richard Edward Benbrook			b.  18 Nov 1817 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		|        married Antoinette Bottles 12 Nov 1842 in Somerset Co, NJ	b: Abt 1818

			|		|	|-Elizabeth Benbrook 		b: in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Richard Edward Benbrook 	b: in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Henry Benbrook 		b: 1843 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Catherine Benbrook 		b: 1843 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Thursa (Md Monlo) Benbrook	b: Abt 1845 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Anntonette (Md Skillman) Benbrook 	b: Abt 1846 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Stephen Benbrook		 b: 1846 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Augustus B. Benbrook 		b: 1849 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-James P. Benbrook 		b: After 1850 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Benjamin V. D. Benbrook 	b: After 1850 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-George Benbrook		 b: Dec 1860 in  New Jersey

 			|		|	|-Fredericks Cornell Benbrook	 b: Abt 1879 in Near Pluckamin, Somerset Co, NJ

			|		|

			|		|-Charles Edward Benbrook 	b.  7 Jan 1811 in Pitsford,Northants,England	d. Feb 1812 in  Pitsford, Northants, England

			|		|	or 

     			|		|-Charles Benbrook 		b.  29 Aug 1820 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		|         married Elizabeth McAdams b: Abt 1821

			|		|	|-Henry Benbrook

 			|		|	|-Julia Benbrook

 			|		|	|-Norman Benbrook

 			|		|	|-Elizabeth (Md Amerman) Benbrook

			|		|

     			|		|-Sarah Ann Benbrook 			b.  23 Nov 1823 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		|       married Thomas Isaacs 19 Jul 1848 	   aka Issac	b: Abt 1824 in  England

			|		|	|-Elizabeth (Md Mundy) Isaacs 	b: Est 1851

 			|		|	|-T.C.S. Isaacs 		b: Est 1850

 			|		|	|-Elsie S. (Md Soper) Isaacs 	b: Est 1853

 			|		|	|-Sarah A. Grace (Md Woodhead) Isaacs 	b: Est 1855

 			|		|	|-Victoria (Md Hoffamin) Isaacs	 b: Est 1857

 			|		|	|-Floretta (Md Kerderling) Isaacs 	b: Est 1859

			|		|

       			|		|-Henry Benbrook 			b.  12 Jul 1826 in Pitsford,Northants,England

			|		|        married Catherine Van Doren 17 Jan 1852 in Somerset Co, NJ 		b: 7 Nov 1826 in  ReadingtoHunterdon Co, NJ

			|		|	|-Martha Maria Benbrook 		b: 13 Sep 1853 in Somerset Co, NJ

			|		|	|-Martha Catharina Benbrook 	b: 22 Nov 1863 in Somerset Co, NJ

 			|		|	|-Jacob H. Benbrook		 b: 16 May 1856 in Somerset Co, NJ

			|		|	|-Stephen C. Benbrook 		b: 19 Apr 1869 in Somerset Co, NJ

			|		|

      			|		|-Stephen Norman Benbrook 		b.  15 Apr 1829 in Pitsford,Northants,England	d. 7 Feb 1912 in Somerville,NJ

			|		         married Mary Ann McAdams 		b: 15 Oct 1837 in Near Liberty Corner, Somerset Co, NJ

			|			|-George N. Benbrook	poss. b: 17 Aug 1861 in Bridgewater,Somerset,NJ (“son Benbrook”  on worldconnect)

 			|			|-John Benbrook

			|

			|       m2. Mary Hullut 6 Dec 1768 in Pavenham,Bedfordshire,England	b.  Abt 1745 in England

			|	|-Charles Brown	Christening: 7 Jun 1772 Pavenham, Bedfordshire, England

 			|	|-William Brown	Christening: 18 Sep 1774 Pavenham, Bedfordshire, England	d. 1848

			|	|

 			|	|-Mary Brown	Christening: 13 Jul 1777 Pavenham, Bedfordshire, England

Davidson? ---->		|	        married William Davidson 	b: Est 1770

			|

			|-Sallie Brown 	b. 1760 in Montgomery, Va

			|

			|-Low W. Brown Sr.	b. 3 AUG 1756 in Augusta Co,VA in Tazewell, Montgomery, Virginia	d.  28 Jan 1841 in Tazewell, Va

				“a Revolutionary soldier who served with George Rogers Clark on the Vincennes expedition. Received Revolutionary War pension based on application #S5299 (Virginia) 				   dated 25 Sept 1832 at which time he was 76 yrs old. He deposed that he enlisted in the Illinois Regiment in 1779 with Capt. Jesse Evans under Capt. George Rogers

				   Clark and Lt. Col. John Montgomery. He served 18 months. He was also at Point Pleasant in 1774 and between these tours was an Indian scout on the Bluestone, Clinch 				     and  New rivers.”			ref: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~rlylebrown/

Davidson--->		   	           married  Jane DAVIDSON 1 Mar 1782 in Tazewell, Va	b.  Abt 1764 in Va	d. 1807 in Montgomery, Va  	(ref. Davidson genealogy)

					d/o  John Goolman DAVIDSON &  Martha DRAPER	per LDS: Relatives:Louis Barton ECHOLS

				|	

LDS records are not consistant		|-Isaac Brown 	b. 1783 in Tazewell Co, Virginia 	d. 27 Dec 1828 in Tazewell, Virginia

on this descent.			|      married Mary Polly THOMPSON in Feb. 1805 in Tazewell, Va.		b. 1786 in Thompson Valley, Tazewell, Va. 	d. 1862 in ,Tazewell Co,Va

				|		d/o William THOMPSON Lt. b: 1722 in ,Co. Down,,Ire & Lydia GRAHAM  b: 1743

				|		“I am decended through John Goolman's son Isaac who is gransdson to William Brown through Low Brown. small world huh? “ 

				|		   per Natalie  naashe@aol.com

				|	|

				|	|-William Thomas Brown	b. 1805 in Tazewell, Virginia	d. 20 Sep 1853 in Tazewell, Virginia 

				|	|        married Martha G Patsy HALL b: 1809

				|	|	|-Ambrose BROWN 		b: ABT 1830

				|	|	|-Orville M BROWN 		b: ABT 1833 in ,Tazewell Co.,Va

 				|	|	|-William Franklin BROWN 	b: 10 Apr 1836 in ,Tazewell Co.,Va

 				|	|	|-Isaac Newton BROWN 		b: Aug 1842 in Burkes Garden,Tazewell Co,Va

 				|	|	|-Margaret Elizabeth BROWN	 b: ABT 1842

 				|	|	|-Thomas Edward BROWN 	b: 23 Jul 1845

				|	|

				|	|-Julia Brown   	b. Abt 1807 in Tazewell, Virginia 

				|	|        married William BUCHANAN

				|	|

				|	|-Laura Louisa Brown    	b. Abt 1810 in Tazewell, Virginia

				|	|        married Thomas Harvey MITCHELL   12 Apr 1827 inVa 

				|	|

				|	|-Hezekiah Brown         	b. Abt 1812 in Tazewell, Virginia 

				|	|       married Elizabeth  (unk) ca1834		b: 16 Oct 1814

				|	|	|-Mary BROWN 		b: ABT 1840

  				|	|	|-Elizabeth C BROWN 		b: 1845

  				|	|	|-John J BROWN 		b: 1847

  				|	|	|-Melvina L BROWN 		b: ABT 1851

  				|	|	|-William BROWN 		b: ABT 1854

  				|	|	|-Alvis BROWN 		b: ABT 1856

  				|	|	|-Hezekiah Emmett BROWN 	b: ABT 1859

				|	|

    				|	|-Cosby T. Brown         	b. 1815 in Tazewell, Virginia, Virginia	d. 1860/1869 in Smyth, Virginia 

				|	|     Henry LOUTHER  14 Jan 1835	b: ABT 1816

   				|	|	|-Isaac P LOUTHER b: ABT 1838 in ,Smyth Co.,Va

				|	|	|-James T LOUTHER b: C 1840

   				|	|	|-Mary L LOUTHER b: ABT 1841

   				|	|	|-Martha J LOUTHER b: ABT 1843

   				|	|	|-Julia LOUTHER b: ABT 1845

   				|	|	|-Frances LOUTHER b: ABT 1848

				|	|

				|	|-Jane A. Brown       	b.  Abt 1816 or 1822 in Virginia, Virginia 

				|	|       married Augustus B SAYERS 17 Sep 1844

				|	|	|-Elenor SAYERS b: ABT 1846

    				|	|	|-Samuel SAYERS b: ABT 1847

    				|	|	|-Mary E SAYERS b: 1848

				|	|	

        				|	|-Andrew D. or Lowe Brown   	b. 1818 in Tazewell, Virginia 

				|	|       married Eliza Ann MCMULLEN  24 Feb 1848	b: ABT 1826

				|	|	|-Josephine A BROWN b: 10 Jan 1849

    				|	|	|-James J BROWN b: 4 Mar 1851

    				|	|	|-Infant BROWN

    				|	|	|-George H BROWN

    				|	|	|-Infant BROWN b: 17 Jul 1856

    				|	|	|-Infant BROWN b: 18 May 1858

				|	|

				|	|-Lydia Annis Brown   	b. 6 Jan 1820 in Tazewell, Virginia	d. 3 Dec ca1869 in Smyth, Virginia   buried in Locust Cove, Smyth, Virginia 

				|	|       married John LOUTHER  4 Jan 1838	b: ABT 1813

     				|	|	|-Jeb LOUTHER b: 1840

     				|	|	|-Robert L LOUTHER b: 1842

     				|	|	|-Mary J LOUTHER b: 1844

     				|	|	|-Marion LOUTHER b: 1846

     				|	|	|-Valentine LOUTHER b: 1848

     				|	|	|-James W LOUTHER b: 1850

				|	|

    				|	|-Mary Lou Brown   “Poly” 	b. 25 Aug 1823 in  Jeffersonville, Tazewell, Va 	d. 25 Jul 1890 in Tazewell, Va   buried in Tazewell, Va 

				|	|       married Thomas Brewster PEERY 	b: 26 Oct 1817

				|	|	|- James Edward PEERY b: 6 Sep 1844

      				|	|	|-Julia Ann PEERY b: 6 Jul 1846

      				|	|	|-George Flavius PEERY b: 1 Apr 1848

      				|	|	|-Mary L PEERY b: 25 Apr 1855

      				|	|	|-Sarah Jane PEERY b: 26 Jul 1857

      				|	|	|-Nancy Loucinda PEERY b: 20 Dec 1861

				|	|

				|	|-Isaac Brown   	b.  Abt 1824 in Tazewell, Virginia 

				|	|      married LUCINDA MCMULLEN 	b: 13 Dec 1828 in VA

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Murray Orville "Buddy" BROWN 	b: 12 Mar 1853 in ,Wayne,Il	d. Aug. 18, 1917 in Guthrie Co., Ia.

				|	|	|      married Lucy Patterson		b. Sept. 11, 1853 in Mucskingham Co., Oh.	d. Feb. 6, 1941 in Guthrie Co., Ia.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Rarrus Lee Brown	b. Jan. 18, 1882 in Guthrie Co., Ia.	d. July 30, 1951 in Smith Center, Ks.

				|	|	|	         married Malinda Eva Frazier	b. Feb. 10, 1880 in Guthrie Co., Ia.	d. Dec. 10, 1959 in Smith Center, Ks.

				|	|	|			d/o John Andrew Frazier & Phoebe A. Fleming

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|-Frazier Lee Brown	b. Oct. 23, 1906 in Guthrie Co., Ia.	d. June 11, 1967 in Smith Center, Ks.

				|	|	|		       married Eva Gertrude Olson   b. April 12, 1906 in Smith Co., Ks 

				|	|	|			d. Aug. 15, 2000 in Smith Center, Ks.   d/o William Henry Olson & Gertrude Viola Payne

				|	|	|			|

				|	|	|			|-Ray Lyle Brown	b. Aug. 10, 1940 in Smith Center, Ks.	contacted Dec. 2001

				|	|	|

  				|	|	|-William C BROWN 		b: 1848 in ,Montgomery Co.,Va

  				|	|	|-Alexander Thomas BROWN 	b: 29 Aug 1849 in ,Tazewell Co.,Va

				|	|	|- John Jefferson BROWN		b: 8 Mar 1851 in ,Tazewell Co.,Va

  				|	|	|-Mary Vm BROWN 		b: 1855 in ,Gentry Co.,Mo

  				|	|	|-America Jennie BROWN 		b: 10 Mar 1857 in ,Gentry Co.,Mo		

				|	|

				|	|-Thomas Jefferson Brown       	b. 23 SEP 1827 in Tazewell County VA  	d.  13 APR 1908 in GENTRY CO. MO

				|	|	 Burial: BERLIN CEMETERY,BERLIN,GENTRY CO.,MO

				|	|        married REBECCA Gillam A. TUCKER 10 MAY 1849 in WAYNE CO. ILLINOIS	b: 18 AUG 1831 in WAYNE CO. ILLINOIS

				|	|	|-Volney BROWN b: 3 Sep 1850 in ,Wayne Co.,Il

 				|	|	|-Margaret BROWN b: 15 Oct 1852

 				|	|	|-Louisa BROWN b: 1854 in ,Wayne Co.,Il

 				|	|	|-Thomas J BROWN b: 19 Jun 1857 in Albany,Gentry Co.,Mo

 				|	|	|-Lillian BROWN b: 1860

 				|	|	|-Rebecca BROWN b: 1863

 				|	|	|-Addie BROWN b: 22 May 1866 in Gentryville,,Mo

 				|	|	|-Alie BROWN b: 1870

 				|	|	|-Eudora BROWN

 				|	|	|-Orville BROWN b: 20 Jun 1875 in Gentryville,,Mo

				|	|

				|	|-James Brown     		b.  Abt 1830 in Tazewell, Virginia

				|

				|-Cynthia Brown			b. ca1798 in Va.

				|      married  James P. MCGRANAHAN 7 SEP 1826

				|	|-Henry MCGRANAHAN		b. 1827

				|

				|-Elizabeth Brown	“Betsey”	b. ABT 1809 in VA 	d. ABT 1890 in Pilot Point,Denton,TX	“photo” RlyleBrown (?)

				|      m1. George W. LOCKHART 14 Apr 1840 in Tazewell, Virginia	b. Abt. 1793 in Tazewell, Virginia

				|

				|      m2. Allen KENDALL  BEF 1830 in Tazewell Co,VA	b: ABT 1804 in VA

				|	|-Samuel Kelly KENDALL 	b: ABT 1844 in KY

				|	|

                                                    		|	|-Daniel Jessie KENDALL		b. ABT 1846 in KY 	d.  1923 in TX

				|	|       married Novella NORTON 22 MAR 1871 in Pilot Point,Denton,TX		 b: ABT 1852 in Pike Co,MO

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Horace P. KENDALL 		b: 22 DEC 1871 in KY		d. 9 NOV 1949 in Ardmore OK

				|	|	|         married Bonnie HOPKINS 15 OCT 1893 in Ardmore OK

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Allie Vertner KENDALL 		b: 7 APR 1874

 				|	|	|-Baby Boy KENDALL 		b: ABT 1884

				|	|

                                                     		|	|-Robert Allen KENDALL 		b: ABT 1842 in KY

                                  			|	|-John Wilkerson KENDALL	 b: ABT 1834 in Morgan Co,KY

                                          			|	|-Wick KENDALL 

                                                 		|	|-Travis Collard KENDALL 	b: ABT 1840 in Morgan Co,KY

                                                    		|	|-William Addison KENDALL 	b: ABT 1830 in Tazewell Co,VA

                                                     		|	|-Louise Jane KENDALL 		b: ABT 1847 in KY

                                                     		|	|-Angeline "Angie" KENDALL	b: ABT 1850 in KY

				|	|-James Kendall		b: ABT 1854 in KY

				|

				|-Joseph Brown	b. 1788 in Va. per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/212

				|      m1  Nancy GRIFFEY 22 NOV 1821		b. 1802

				|	|

				|	|-William Brown 		b. 1823

				|	|      married Lucinda (unk)

				|	|

				|	|-Low S. Brown 		b. 1826 in Tazewell County VA

				|	|-Reese S. Brown 		b. 1828

				|	|-Joseph Brown Jr.		b. 1829

				|	|-John Brown		b. 1835

				|

				|     m2. Elizabeth STEELE  12 SEP 1826 in Tazewell County VA

				|

				|-Andrew D. Brown	b. ca 1790 in VA 	d. 21 FEB 1866 in Grundy, MO

				|     married Jane MCDOWELL 9 MAR 1825 in VA

				|	|-Mary Frances Brown

				|	|

				|	|-Elizabeth J. Brown 

				|	|     married  James A GODWIN,

				|	|

				|	|-Harvey Brown 

				|	|-John G. Brown

				|

				|-George D. Brown	b. 1794 in Va.

				|      married  Mary Horton KENDALL 5 MAR 1829 in Tazewell, VA

				|	|-Louisa D. Brown 

				|	|-Julie Brown 

				|	|-Elizabeth Brown

				|	|-James Brown

				|	|-Travis Wilkerson Brown 

				|	|-Susan Brown

				|	|

				|	|-Allen Kendall Brown

				|	|       married Eliza Lykins

				|	|	|

				|	|	|- Kelly Brown	b. in 1884 in Caney (Morgan Co.), Kentucky     “The family moved to Oklahoma, Indian Territory in about 1890”

				|	|	        married (unk)

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Martha Elizabeth Brown,		b. in 1911 in Ardmore, Oklahoma

				|	|		       married (unk) Lindsly

				|	|			|-Richard Rand "Dick" Lindsly 	lives in Frisco, Texas	Rlindsly1@aol.com   contacted 12/30/01

				|	|

				|	|-Zerilda Brown

				|	|-Daniel H. Brown

				|	|-.John Brown

				|

				|-Sarah Brown    “Sally”		b. ca1791 in Va.

				|      m1. John BELCHER, 8 OCT 1822,Tazewell, VA 

				|	|-Emaline BELCHER 

				|	|-Madison BELCHER

				|	|-Patrick Henry BELCHER

				|	|-Thomas Jefferson BELCHER

				|	|-Alexander BELCHER

				|	|-Lillie BELCHER 

				|	|-George Washington BELCHER 	b. after 1822

				|

				|        m2. John HORTON

				|		

				|-John Davidson Brown	b. N: 3 AUG 1787 in Tazewell, VA	d. 11 APR 1874, Pilot Point,Denton, TX 

				|	reportedly married Phebe CLAYPOOL 26 Jun 1800,Tazewell,Virginia

				|       m1. Rebecca Clay PEARIS, 22 MAR 1811,Giles/Montgomery, VA 

				|	|

				|	|-George Pearis Brown 		b.  13 APR 1812 in Giles County VA

				|	|       married Sarah P. "Sallie" MAHOOD  22 FEB 1832 in Giles County, Virginia		b: 30 SEP 1813 in Wythe County VA

				|	|

                               			|	|-Juliet Ann Brown 		b. 3 AUG 1814 in VA

				|	|       married Matthews MAXWELL  25 MAR 1833 in Virginia

				|	|

                   	   			|	|-William Albert/Allen Kendall  Brown       “Captain”			d. 1855	Given Name: William Allen Kendall

				|	|       m1. Margaret J. GEARING 20 OCT 1840

				|	|	|-Rebecca P. Brown 		b: 1847 in IL

				|	|	|-Juliet I. Brown 		b: 1851 in TX

				|	|	|-John B. Brown 		b: 1854 in TX

				|	|

				|	|       m2. Permelia LITTLE  1855 in Collin County, Texas or Permelia BOUNDS  8 MAR 1855 in TX (per worldconnect.com)

				|	|	|-Samuel G. Brown 		b: 1856 in TX

				|	|

                                  			|	|-Samuel Pepper Brown 

				|	|      m1. Nancy Jane RUSSELL  23 JUL 1845 in Jackson Co,MO	b: 22 JAN 1824 in Boone County,MO

				|	|

				|	|      m2. Mary RUSSELL  NOV. 16,  1846			b. 28 JUL 1822 in Boone County,MO

				|	|	|-Joseph Pearis Brown 		b: 14 JUL 1847 in Collin County TX

 				|	|	|-John W. Brown 		b: 1849 in Collin County TX

 				|	|	|-Elizabeth B. Brown		b: 1851 in Collin County TX

 				|	|	|-Robert Emery Brown 		b: 22 FEB 1852 in Plano,Collin,TX	<--- more on worldconnect.com

 				|	|	|-Rebecca Isabell Brown 		b: 24 FEB 1855 in Collin County,TX

 				|	|	|-Sarah Frances Brown 		b: 12 DEC 1856 in Collin County,TX

 				|	|	|-Eliza Rachel Brown 		b: 25 JUN 1859 in Collin County,TX

 				|	|	|-Martha Pepper Brown 		b: 16 AUG 1861 in Collin County,TX

 				|	|	|-Warren Russell Brown		b: 16 AUG 1861 in Collin County,TX

 				|	|	|-Lowery Emeline Brown 	b: 6 SEP 1864 in Collin County,TX

				|	|

                                  			|	|-Eliza Jane Brown 

				|	|      married Martin STELZER  2 JUN 1852  in Collin County, Texas

				|	|

                                  			|	|-Robert Harvey Brown 		b: 28 MAY 1827 in Giles County VA	d. 9 APR 1889 in Collin County TX

				|	|       married Elizabeth "Lizzie" RUSSELL 2 JAN 1850 in Texas	b: 22 MAR 1834 in Fort Independence,Jackson,MO

				|	|	|-Judith E. Brown		 b: 1850 in TX

 				|	|	|-Eliza Isabel Brown 		b: 1852 in TX

 				|	|	|-Mary Brown 		b: 1858 in TX

 				|	|	|-George PEARIS Brown 	b: 26 MAR 1865 in Plano,Collin,TX

				|	|

                                			|	|-Rhoda Elizabeth Brown 

				|	|       married James A. BELL  8 JUL 1856  in Collin County, Texas	b: 1832 in Tennessee

				|	|	|-Harvard BELL 		b: 1859 in TX

 				|	|	|-John BELL 			b: 1860 in TX

 				|	|	|-Laura F. BELL		 b: 1863 in TX

 				|	|	|-George BELL 		b: 1869 in TX

				|	|

                                			|	|-Sarah Frances Brown 

				|	|      married Rev. William C. QUIGLEY 2 MAY 1851		b: 1820 in Pennsylvania

				|	|	|-Maggie B. QUIGLEY b: 1871 in TX

				|	|	|-William B. QUIGLEY b: 1873 in TX

				|	|	|-Robert C. QUIGLEY b: 1875 in TX

				|	|

                             			|	|-Charles Lewis Brown 		b. 13 JUL 1837 in Mercer County VA 	d. in TX

				|	       married Sarah CHAPMAN  16 JAN 1861  in Collin County, Texas	b: 1844 in Kentucky

				|		|-Whitten Brown	b: 1865 in TX

				|		|-Louise Brown 	b: 1867 in TX

				|		|-Albert A. Brown 	b: 1870 in TX

				|		|-Martin Brown 	b: 1870 in TX

				|		|-James W. Brown	b: 1872 in TX

				|		|-Lizzie B. Brown 	b: 1874 in TX

				|		|-Mary P. Brown 	b: 1870 in TX

				|

                               			|         m2. Mary LOCKHART 30 Dec 1840

				|

				|-Mary Brown   “Polly”	b.   1784-1791in Tazewell, Va	d. 1834,Tazewell, VA

				|      m1.  Hesecia HARMAN  6 Apr 1802 in Tazewell, Virginia  b. Abt. 1787 in Tazewell, Virginia   d. 26 MAY 1845 in Tazewell County, Virginia

				|		s/o Henry HARMAN , Sr.  & Nancy "Ann" WILBURN

				|	|

				|	|-Hezekiah HARMAN Jr.

				|	|

				|	|-Mary "Polly" HARMAN 

Davidson? --->			|	|       married Robert W. DAVIDSON  in Virginia

				|	|	|-Samuel DAVIDSON

 				|	|	|-Erastin G. DAVIDSON

 				|	|	|-Louisa DAVIDSON

				|	|

				|	|-Erastus Granger HARMAN	 b: 13 JAN 1804 in Tazewell County VA		d. 15 JAN 1852 in Tazewell County VA

				|	|       married Sallie BANE 		b: 8 FEB 1811

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Nancy Jane HARMAN	 b: 5 AUG 1832	d. 15 FEB 1898

				|	|	       married Peter Henderson DILLS		 b: 28 JUL 1823

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Millard Clayton DILLS 		b: 17 DEC 1855	d. ABT 1930

				|	|		       married Mariah Elizabeth HIGGINBOTHAM	 b: JUL 1855

				|	|			|	

				|	|			|-Charles Henderson DILLS 	b: 10 MAR 1883	d. SEP 1969

				|	|			          married Ada B. WILBURN	 b: 21 APR 1888	d. 19 OCT 1923

				|	|

				|	|-Jane G. HARMAN 

				|	|-Martha B. HARMAN

				|	|-Nancy Wilburn HARMAN

				|	|-Rhoda N. HARMAN

				|	|-Henry Brown HARMAN

				|	|-Elias HARMAN

				|	|-George W. HARMAN

				|	|-William W. HARMAN

				|

				|      m2. William STEELE 11 Nov 1833	b. Abt. 1787 in Tazewell, Virginia>

				|

				|-Martha Brown    “Mattie”	more on LDS and WorldConnect

				|      married James Peery 18 Jan 1810 in Giles, Virginia	b. Abt 1782 in Tazewell, Va	d. 1832 

				|	s/o Thomas Jun. PEERY & Margaret DENNIS      per Susan Lafaele   lafaele@redrock.net

				|                  “I am descended from Low's daughter Martha through the Peerys.  They went to Floyd Co KY.  My maternal grandmother was named Mahala Jane Salyer.  Her 				|	grandmother was named Mahala Jane Gullett.  (See Sue Brown's family.  Sue and I are related here.)  I know of no connection to yours, but sometimes this is a 				|	clue.  My two Mahala Janes lived in Magoffin and Morgan counties, KY.”   per PEGGYBOGGS@cs.com

				|	|

				|	|-Low Brown PEERY	b. ca1812 in Tazewell, Va 	d. 1888 

				|	|       married Sheeny COLLINS 25 MAR 1835 in Floyd,KY		b: in Johnson Co. KY

				|	|	|-James E. PEERY 				b: 29 NOV 1840 in Johnson,Kentucky	d. 1888

				|	|

				|	|-Thomas Jefferson PEERY			b. 14 Feb 1814 in Tazewell, Va	d. Nov 1909 in Missouri 

				|	|       m2. Elizabeth DUKES

				|	|

				|	|       m1. Rebecca G. WITTEN 16 Jun 1842 in  Va      b. 17 May 1824 in Tazewell, Va	d. 10 Sep 1887 in Mo

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Eleanor Vice PEERY 		b. 4 Aug 1844 in Tazewell, Va    	d. 21 Jan 1866 

				|	|	|       married Samuel HANDY	b. ca1840 in Tazewell, Va>

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-William Edward PEERY		b. 2 Nov 1845 in Tazewell, Va 

				|	|	|-James Harvey PEERY		b. 29 Jan 1848 in Mo 		d. 1 May 1869  

				|	|	|-Charles Rufus PEERY 		b. 1 Feb 1850  Mo 		d. 6 Mar 1893 

				|	|	|-Louisa Jane PEERY 		b. 15 Feb 1852 in Mo 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Rebecca Ann PEERY 		b. 8 Oct 1854 in Mo 

				|	|	|     married (unk) THOMPSON	b. ca1850 in Mo

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Hiram Witten PEERY 		b.  6 May 1857 in Mo . 

				|	|	|-Thompson Lafayette PEERY	b. 4 Aug 1859 in Mo 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-John Frank PEERY 		b. 4 Jan 1862 in Mo 

				|	|	|      married Louisa Campbell 	b. ca1866

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Louisa C. PEERY 		b. 13 Feb 1864 in Mo 

				|	|	|       married John THOMPSON 	b. ca1860 in Mo

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Martha Lord PEERY 		b. 4 Sep 1867 in Mo

				|	|	        married William WOODWARD	b. ca1863 in Mo	

				|	|

				|	|-William Allen PEERY	b. Feb 1817 in Tazewell Co., Va	d. 15 Dec 1873 in Gentry County, Mo 

				|	|     married Eleanor Louise WITTEN 8 Mar 1838 in Tazewell County, Va	b. 5 Mar 1818 in Tazewell Co., Va	

				|	|	d.  29 Mar 1906 in Payson, Utah, Ut  buried Payson, Utah, Ut        d/o Hyrum WITTEN or WHITTEN &  Jane LAIRD 

				|	|	|-Martha Jane PEERY   b.  6 Sep 1839         Burkesgarden, Tazewell, Vi           d.   9 Feb 1895      Payson, Utah, Ut 

				|	|	|-James Samuel PEERY        b. 16 Dec 1841    Albany, Gentry, Mo               d.     19 May 1900  

				|	|	|-Hiram Witten PEERY        b.  15 Feb 1844   Albany, Gentry, Mo              d.      1 Jul 1867 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Thomas Elbert PEERY    b. 23 Apr 1846 in Albany, Gentry Co., Mo   d. 1 Apr 1935  Spring Lake, Utah, Ut    

				|	|	|	Buried:  4 Apr 1935 in  Payson, Utah, Ut 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-William Emery PEERY b. 8 Sep 1848    Albany, Gentry, Mo             d.   1 Aug 1890   

				|	|	|-Laura Ann PEERY b. 8 Nov 1850     Albany, Gentry, Mo             d.  1 Feb 1894 

				|	|	|-John Brown PEERY       b. 29 Jan 1853   Albany, Gentry, Mo          d.    1 Oct 1874 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Charles Bascom PEERY  b.   12 Mar 1855   Albany, Gentry, Mo   d.   5 Jun 1910  Payson, Utah, Ut  

				|	|	|	buried 8 Jun 1910 Payson, Utah, Ut 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Andrew Belever PEERY      b.  13 Mar 1857 Albany, Gentry, Mo             d.   4 Dec 1918 

				|	|	|-George Allen PEERY    b.  27 Aug 1859  Albany, Gentry, Mo           d. 22 Apr 1937  Payson, Utah, Ut   Buried:  Payson, Utah, Ut 

        				|	|	|-Eleanor Louise PEERY        b.                 Feb 1871                                  Albany, Gentry, Mo              d.               29 Mar 1906  

				|	|

				|	|-Martha PEERY      	b. 16 Aug 1818  in Tazewell, Tazewell, Va     d. 31 Aug 1907 in Silverton, Or 

				|	|     m1. Alexander WARD 14 Mar 1838

				|	|

				|	|     m2. Willis M. PENDLE

				|	|	|-Nancy PENDLETON       b. Abt. 1844/1852 Tazewell, Tazewell, Va 

				|	|	|-Eliza PENDLETON         b.  13 Apr 1854 Tazewell, Tazewell, Va 

				|	|	|-Emma PENDLETON        b.  Abt. 1856 Tazewell, Tazewell, Va 

				|	|	|-Sarah Elizabeth PENDLETON        b. Abt. 1858                 <Tazewell, Tazewell, Va>	

				|	|

				|	|-Nancy H. PEERY	b.  28 Jul 1822 in Tazewell, Va    	d. 12 Jun 1853 in Grundy, Mo   buried in Edinburgh, Grundy, Missouri 

				|	|      married  Samuel K. WITTEN 7 Jul 1842 in  Tazewell, Va 	b. 9 Oct 1823 in Tazewell, Va	d. 16 Apr 1906 in Grundy, Mo

				|	|	buried Edinburgh, Grundy, Missouri           s/o  James Stanley WITTEN & Lavicie Smith THOMPSON 

				|	|	|-James Emery WITTEN     b.  1843  Tazewell, Va              d. 12 Nov 1848 Grundy, Mo      Buried:  Edinburgh, Grundy, Missouri 

				|	|	|-Louise E. WITTEN            b.  1844  Tazewell, Va 

				|	|	|-Elizabeth M. WITTEN      b.   1846  Grundy, Mo 

				|	|	|-Martha J. WITTEN            b. 15 Oct 1848  Grundy, Mo               d. 1938        Buried:   Wynne Cemetery, Grundy, Missouri 

				|	|	|-Caroline V. WITTEN        b. 1851 Grundy, Mo              d.    1936 ed:  Grundy, Missouri 

				|	|	|-Nancy A. WITTEN             b.  1853  Grundy, Mo            d.  1855  Grundy, Mo   Buried: Edinburgh, Grundy, Missouri

				|	|

				|	|-Polly PEERY      	b. ca1824  in Tazewell, Va 

				|	|

        				|	|-Cynthia Elizabeth PEERY    b. 16 Nov 1824 in Tazewell, Va 

				|	|     married Francis M. PEERY 1 Jan 1846	b. 28 Jan 1824 in Tazwell, Virginia	d. 11 Jul 1888

				|	|		s/o Harvey George PEERY &  Rebecca WILLIAMS

				|	|	|-Rebecca Joan PEERY         b. 2 Feb 1847  Tazwell, Virginia>          d.    18 Aug 1853 

				|	|	|-Margaret Ellen PEERY        b. 3 Feb 1849  Tazwell, Virginia> 

				|	|	|-James Harvey PEERY        b.  3 Nov 1850  Tazwell, Virginia             d.   23 Jul 1891 

				|	|	|-Martha Louisa PEERY        b.  23 Feb 1852    Tazwell, Virginia           d. 1865 

				|	|	|-Sarah Jane PEERY         b. 28 May 1855  Tazwell, Virginia             d.    13 Aug 1859 

 				|	|	|-William Williams PEERY        b.  12 Jul 1857  Tazwell, Virginia              d.  1 Jan 1861 

				|	|	|-Thomas George PEERY         b.  4 Sep 1859 Tazwell, Virginia               d.     15 Jan 1862 

   				|	|	|-Francis Marion PEERY       b.  22 Sep 1863 Tazwell, Virginia 

				|	|

        				|	|-Sallie PEERY        	b. ca1826 in Tazewell, Va 

        				|	|-Jane PEERY      	b. ca1826 inTazewell, Va 

				|	|

        				|	|-James H. PEERY	b.  26 Nov 1826 in Tazewell, Va       	d. 11 Jul 1888 in London, Nemeha, Ne 

				|	|      married Elizabeth FUDGE 18 Dec 1849	b. 16 Sep 1827 Covington, Alleghany, Va

				|	|	|-Martha PEERY        b.  3 Nov 1853  Tazewell, Va 

    				|	|	|-James A. PEERY         b.  12 Feb 1856  Tazewell, Va              d.  13 Oct 1887 

  				|	|	|-Mary PEERY       b.  12 Dec 1857  Tazewell, Va              d.    6 Nov 1899 

  				|	|	|-Alexander PEERY        b. 14 Jul 1863  Buchanan, Mo 

  				|	|	|-Henry E. PEERY         b. 28 Jul 1865  Buchanan, Mo             d.     19 Dec 1898 

				|	|

        				|	|-Margaret PEERY        	b. ca1828 in Tazewell, Va 

				|	|     married Joshua PEERY 	b. 23 Mar 1795 in   , Tazewell, Va	d. 12 Jul 1865 in  Albany, Gentry, Mo

				|	|	   s/o  John PEERY & Deborah KIDD 

				|	|

        				|	|-Julia Ann Brown PEERY    b. ca1828 in Tazewell, Va

				|                           married John D. VINCIL	b. ca1828 in Tazewell, Va

				|		|-Martha Ella VINCIL         b. 3 Nov 1851  Tazewell, Va 

        				|		|-James E. VINCIL       b.  9 Aug 1853  Tazewell, Va 

       				|		|-Julia Alice VINCIL         b.  23 Nov 1859  Tazewell, Va 

        				|		|-Virginia Mildred VINCIL        b. Abt. 1861 Tazewell, Va 

       				|		|-John D. VINCIL         b.  24 Feb 1861  Tazewell, Va

				|

				|-William Harvey Brown	b. 15 MAR 1796 in VA 	d. 5 AUG 1872

				|        m1. Jane KENDRICK  9 MAR 1821

				|

				|       m2.  Isabella WILLIAMS, 3 SEP 1829

				|	|-Julia A. W. Brown 

                                   			|	|-William Harvey Brown 

                                   			|	|-Rachel J. Brown 

                                 			|	|-Shade Brown 

                                  			|	|-George Brown 

                                			|	|-Henry Brown 

                             			|	|-Charles C. Brown 

                                   			|	|-Nancy Isabella Brown

				|

				|-Jane Brown		b. 1805 in Va.		d. in Tx.		per  worldconnect.com

				|       married Jessie C. KENDALL  1 SEP 1831 in Tazewell Co. VA		b: 1803 in VA

				|	|-Jesse KENDALL b: ABT 1830

 				|	|-James KENDALL b: ABT 1833

 				|	|-Andrew B. KENDALL b: 1835 in KY

 				|	|-Elizabeth S. KENDALL b: 1838 in KY

 				|	|-Martha J. KENDALL b: 1839 in KY

 				|	|-Mary F. KENDALL b: 1842 in KY

 				|	|-John Wesley KENDALL b: 1843 in KY

 				|	|-Elizabeth A. KENDALL b: 1846 in KY

 				|	|-Annabelle J. KENDALL b: 1850 in KY

				|

				|-Low Brown  Jr. aka Law Brown    b. 1795 Tazewell, Va  d. 22 Oct 1869 in Sinking Creek, Carter, Ky  buried in Taber Cem., Elliott, Elliott, Ky.    “farmer”

					“RESIDENCES: Tazewell Co. VA-Morgan Co census of 1840. In 1843-80 Acres on Middle Fork of Sandy R. (Morgan Co.) and in 1845 he has 150 Acres on 					   Newcomb Fork of Sandy R. (Morgan Co.)-on 1846 tax list of Carter Co.”

  Compton---->			             m1. Eleanor Compton  25 Feb 1819 in Tazewell, Virginia	  b. 1798 in Tazewell, Va		d. Bef 1833 in Tazzell, Va

					      	    d/o John Compton Sr. & Eleanor MCGUIRE per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/482	         (ref. Compton genealogy)

						“Posted by: Sandi  Date: October 24, 2000 at 07:19:48 In Reply to: Re: 1900 Lawrence Co. KY Census by John  of 1209  Hi, It is great to hear 						from you. On a recent trip to the Louisa Ky area, I found a "Compton Cemetary" located on Blaine Creek Road off of Route 23 North of Louisa. 						It contained the grave of HIRAM Compton Nov. 15, 1800 -- May 5, 1874. MARGARET P. Compton d. March 14, 1879. It also contained 						10 other Compton descendants of Hiram and Margaret. I was thrilled! I am still searching for his son LAYNE Compton'S gravesite and 							Layne's son, WILSON Perry Compton and wife Louann Wolfe Compton. It stated on her death certificate that she was buried in the "Miller 						Cemetary." I am sure this is on someone's property, I just need to located where. No luck yet. Wilson and Louann were my great grand parents. I 						have received much information on Louann's anscestry. I will be in the Louisa, area again soon. I am not familiar with Elliot, KY.”

					|

					|-Elihu Compton Brown 	b. 5 Jun 1825 in Tazewell, Virginia	d. 6 SEP 1877 in Carter County KY  buried in Pleasant Valley,Carter,KY

					|       married Malinda POPE  8 Jan 1849			b: ABT 1829 in Va

					|	|-Allen C. Brown			b. May 1850  in  Carter,Ky

					|	|

					|	|-William Erastus Brown		b. 7 Jul 1852 in Sinking Creek,Carter Co.,KY   d. 12 Mar 1913 Burial: Mar 1913 Corning,Nemaha,Ks

Offill? --->					|	|        married Mahala Jane Offill  9 Feb 1881 in Lauton,Kansas	b: 20 Jan 1859 in Olive Hill,Kentucky   per   worldconnect.com

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Gertrude Leona Brown		b: 11 Nov 1881 in Olive Hill,Ky.	d. Dec 1914 Corning,Nemaha,Kansas 

					|	|	|	Birth: Info from Cletus W. Suther.  !Death: Tombstone in the Corning Cemetery, Corning, KS.

					|	|	|       married  Elmer A. Miller  20 Jan 1909 in Corning,Nemaha,Kansas	b: 28 Mar 1881 in Wetmore,Nemaha,Kansas

					|	|	|	|-Helen Miller 	b: 18 Dec 1910	d. 14 Apr 1911 Burial: Apr 1911 Corning,Nemaha,Kansas

					|	|	|        

 					|	|	|-Ida Ellen Brown		b: Dec 1884		d. 18 Jun 1938 Burial: Jun 1938 Corning,Nemaha,Kansas

					|	|       

					|	|-John W. Brown			b. 6 Jan 1855 in Ky. 

					|	|-male infant Brown 			b.  17 Aug 1856	d. 17 Aug 1856

					|	|-Lorenzo D. Brown			b. 17 Oct 1857 in Ky. 

					|	|-George Audre Brown	aka Gee Audry Brown		b. ca1861 in Ky. 

					|	|-Liman D. Brown  aka Limon D. Brown  aka Limam D. Brown	b. ca1864 in Ky.

					|

					|-William Addison Brown	b. 2 Dec 1827 in Tazewell, Virginia	d. 20 Feb 1875  in Pleasant Valley,Carter Co. , Kentucky 

					|	buried in Pleasant Valley, Kentucky		“farmer”	living with Low Brown at 1850 census

					|         married Margaret Jane ALEXANDER  25 Dec 1851  in Carter,Ky	b: 28 APR 1830 in  Greenup,Ky	d. 30 Aug 1915 in Blaine Co.,OK

					|			d/o Lewis ALEXANDER & Elizabeth GORMAN

					|	|

					|	|-Elihu Allen Brown	b. 20/22 Feb 1853 in Olive Hill,Carter, Ky 	d. 11 Feb 1902 in Olive Hill, Carter, Ky 

					|	|            buried in Henderson Rose C, Olive Hill, Carter, Ky 

					|	|        married Perry Belle ROSE 11 MAR 1875 in  Elliott,Ky		 b: 17 APR 1858 in Sinking Creek,Carter,Ky

					|	|	d. 26 JAN 1935 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky Burial: Hndrson Rose Cem,Elliott,Ky 2

Whitt? ---->					|	|	d/o Henderson ROSE  b: 29 FEB 1832 in  Lawrence,Ky  & Levisa Lee WHITT b: 28 MAY 1834 in  Russell,Va  

					|	|		also married Harry Scaggs				 (ref. Whitt genealogy)	

					|	|	|	

					|	|	|-Henry Brown

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Homer Brown		b. ABT 1889 in  Ky

					|	|	|       married Martha P. (unk)	b: ABT 1893 in  Ky

					|	|	| 

					|	|	|-Magdaline Brown		 b: 1876

					|	|	|-Laura M Brown		 b: 24 Jul 1876	d. 1960	per  worldconnect.com

 					|	|	|-Minnie C Brown 		b: 19 Mar 1878	per  worldconnect.com

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Norie Brown

					|	|	|      married Ed BLANKENSHIP

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Ellen Brown

					|	|	|       married Joni SCAGGS

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Ethel Brown 		b: 1891	d. 1964 Burial: Garvin Ridge Cem,Carter,Ky

					|	|	|      married Charlie JOHNSON 	b: 1883

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Lillie Brown 		b: 13 OCT 1881	d. 14 OCT 1958

					|	|	       married Lan MAYS 		b: 7 MAY 1872	

					|	|	

					|	|-Unamed Brown 		b: 2 MAR 1862 in Carter,Kentucky

					|	|

					|	|-James Louis Brown	b. 22 Feb 1854 in Carter, Ky  or  : 26 MAR 1857 in Big Sinking,Carter,Kentucky

					|	|	d. 12 Jan 1936 in Cleburne, Johnson Co,TX

					|	|       married Abigail J SWARTWOOD 9 Dec 1873 in Portsmouth Co.,OH	 b: 3 Mar 1856 in Monroe Co.,OH

					|	|	|-Charles Marion Brown 		b: 16 Oct 1874 in Carter Co.,KY

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Clara Leva Brown 		b: 6 Nov 1876	d. 17 Aug 1940 in Johnson Co.,TX

					|	|	|        married William Lloyd PAYNE  23 Dec 1897 in Johnson Co.,TX	b: 12 Aug 1867 in Lincoln Co.,MO

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Mary Ellen PAYNE

					|	|	|	        married Charles Dee KIRKHAM

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-William Levi Brown 		b: 6 Nov 1878 in Olive Hill,Carter Co.,KY

 					|	|	|-Frank Logan Brown 		b: 26 Mar 1880 in Springhill,KY

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Chester Harris Brown 		b: 22 Nov 1885 in Temple,Bell Co.,TX	d. in Meridian,TX

					|	|	|        married Rosalie Lorena Babe HAMMOND 28 Dec 1904 in Kopperl,TX	b: 30 Jun 1884 in Kopperl,TX

					|	|	|	|-James Allen Brown 		b: 4 Oct 1905 in Cleburne,TX

 					|	|	|	|-Willie Lee Brown 		b: 1 Oct 1907 in Cleburne,TX

 					|	|	|	|-Ruby Elizabeth Brown 		b: 14 May 1910 in Venus,TX

 					|	|	|	|-Carl Floyd Brown 		b: 26 Mar 1916 in Egan,TX

 					|	|	|	|-Mildred Arlene Brown 		b: 14 May 1916 in Clifton,TX

 					|	|	|	|-Leta Faye Teate Brown		b: 3 May 1919 in Clifton,TX

 					|	|	|	|-Abbie Lorene Little Brown 	b: 4 Feb 1922 in Kopperl,TX

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Georgia Burnette Brown 	b: 10 Apr 1928 in Kopperl,TX

					|	|	|	        married Cap Raymond KELLY 19 Nov 1948 in Cleburne,TX	 b: 5 Feb 1917 in Sweetwater,TX

					|	|	|		|-Darla Kaye KELLY 	b: 8 May 1850 in Houma,LA	d. 8 May 1850 in Houma,LA

					|	|	|		|

 					|	|	|		|-Cap Raymond Jr KELLY

					|	|	|		|        married  Nelda Beth STEGALL 29 May 1971

					|	|	|		|-Douglas Cap KELLY

 					|	|	|		.	|-Matt Landon KELLY

					|	|	|		.

 					|	|	|		.-Lourdes Ann KELLY		note: dau. C.R.Kelly by previous marriage

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Lilly Belle Brown 		b: 4 Jul 1893 in Alvarado,TX	d. 20 Feb 1895

 					|	|	|-James Louis Jr Brown 		b: 2 Apr 1895 in Alvarado,TX

					|	|

					|	|-John Thomas Brown  aka John F. J. Brown	b. 26 Mar 1857 in  Carter, Ky 	d. 8 Jan 1935 in Port Arthur,TX

Offill ---->					|	|        married Villetra Lake OFFILL  27 Feb 1881					(ref. Offill genealogy)

					|	|	|-Marvin Brown	b. ca1896 in Carter Co., Ky. 	d. ca1908	“died age 12”

					|	|	|-Johnny F.  Brown	b. ca1894 in Carter Co., Ky.  

					|	|	|-Myrtle Brown	b. ca1892 in Carter Co., Ky.

					|	|	|-Mildred Brown	b. ca1890 in Carter Co., Ky.  

					|	|	|-Mahala Brown	b. ca1888 in Carter Co., Ky.

					|	|

					|	|-Ellen Angeline Brown	aka Ellender	b. 28 Oct 1859 in Sinking Creek,Carter, Ky    d. 30 Dec 1938Burial: Sedgwick,KS,Hillside Cem.

Counts--->					|	|       m1.  Samuel Logan Counts  22 Oct 1882 in Carter Co,KY	b: 1 JAN 1857	(ref. Counts genealogy

					|	|

					|	|       m2.  James Adams BRECKENRIDGE  1 Jan 1884 in Olive Hill,Carter Co,KY	b: 19 Aug 1846 in Mercer Co,PA

					|	|		d. 23 Dec 1921 in Greenup Co,KS

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Nellie BRECKENRIDGE 	b: 10 Oct 1884 in KY		d. 5 Jan 1966 in Kirksville,MO 

					|	|	|	Burial: Kirksville,MO,Highland Park Cem.

					|	|	|         married Clem CRAIG

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Bert BRECKENRIDGE 		b: 1886			d. 1907

 					|	|	|-Maude L BRECKENRIDGE 	b: 19 Aug 1889 in Pleasant Valley,KY

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Walter Donald BRECKENRIDGE 	b: Jul 1891 in KY	d. Aug 1953 in KS

					|	|	|       married (unk) WATERS

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Bessie Brown BRECKENRIDGE 	b: 16 Jan 1896 in Washburn,TN	d. 11 Oct 1988 in Liberty,TX 

					|	|	|	Burial: Sedgwick,KS

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Percy LeRoy BRECKENRIDGE 	b: 3 May 1898 in Memphis,TN	d. 5 Aug 1948 in San Diego,CA 

					|	|	|	Burial: San Diego,CA,Inglewood Park Cem

					|	|	|        married (unk) KNAUSE

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Pearl Ruth BRECKENRIDGE 	b: 17 Jul 1902 in Watonga,OK	d. 25 Nov 1882 (1982?) in Wichita,KS 

					|	|	|	Burial: Wellington,KS,Prairie Lawn Cem

					|	|	|         married Charles STULL

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-John Cecil BRECKENRIDGE 	b: 10 Mar 1905 in Augusta,OK	d. 29 May 1970 in Oakley,KS

					|	|	         m1. Clola BITTER  27 Sep 1927

					|	|		|-Carolyn BRECKENRIDGE

					|	|

					|	|	         m2. Bernice Stover BOWMAN  1948

					|	|

					|	|-George Marion Brown       		b. 2 Mar 1862 in Carter, Ky 	d. 1932 

Jarvis? --->					|	|       m1. Mary JARVIS

					|	|	|-Nora Brown 		b: Nov 1883

 					|	|	|-William Brown 		b: Nov 1884

 					|	|	|-Elle Brown 	

 					|	|	|-Effie Brown 		b: May 1889

					|	|

					|	|       m2. Margaret DAVIS   4 Aug 1894

					|	|	|-Martha Brown 		b: Sep 1895

 					|	|	|-Ida Brown 		b: Aug 1897

 					|	|	|-Ollie Brown 		b: Dec 1898

					|	|

					|	|-William Lowell Brown			b.  22 Dec 1864 in Carter, Ky	d. 4 Dec 1932 in Or. 

					|	|       married Irena LOWMAN 12 FEB 1885	b: 27 MAR 1870 in Columbus,Franklin,Oh		

					|	|	d. 7 DEC 1937 in St. Vicents Hosp,Portland,Or  Buried at Apiary Cem,Rainier,Or

					|	|

					|	|-Sarah Elizabeth Brown    			b. 10 Jun 1867 in Carter, Ky 	d. 21 Jan 1952

					|	|       married Thomas Jefferson HICKS  27 Mar 1887 in Ennis, TX	b.27 Jun 1860 in Apsher Co., TX

					|	|	|-Walter Lee HICKS 		b: 30 Jan 1888 in Athens, TX

 					|	|	|-Benjamin Allen HICKS 		b: 4 Aug 1890 in Ennis, TX

 					|	|	|-William Earl HICKS 		b: 30 Mar 1893 in Mangram, OK

 					|	|	|-James Watson HICKS 		b: 29 May 1895 in Jacksonberry, TX

 					|	|	|-Thomas Calloway HICKS 	b: 13 Sep 1897 in Jacksonberry, TX

 					|	|	|-Oscar Jason HICKS		b: 18 Jan 1900 in Jacksonberry, TX

 					|	|	|-Arthur Jefferson HICKS 		b: 18 Jan 1900 in Granhan, TX

 					|	|	|-Anna Mae HICKS 		b: 26 Aug 1902 in Abeline, TX

 					|	|	|-Unnamed, Sex Not Known HICKS 	b: 14 Feb 1904 in Abeline, TX

 					|	|	|-Eva Lillian Caroline HICKS 	b: 13 Sep 1906 in Tologa

 					|	|	|-Martha Gladys HICKS 		b: 22 Dec 1908 in Elkhart, Morton County, Kansas

 					|	|	|-Margaret Leitha HICKS

					|	|

					|	|-Mary Jane Brown 	b. 24 Mar 1870 in Carter, Ky 

					|	|       m1. William A. FALKENSTEIN

					|	|       m2. George W. BOND

					|	|

					|	|-Phillip Harrison Brown      b. 15 Nov 1873  in Carter, Ky	d. 17 Oct 1949 in McAllen,TX

					|	       m1. Mamie JEWETT

					|	       m2. Carrie E.  JOHNSON

					|

note 2 Sarah Browns!!				|-Sarah Matilda (Mary) Brown	b. 21 Jan 1820 in Tazwell Co., Va  	d. 27 Jun 1881 in Elliott Co., Ky  

						buried in Tabor Cem., Elliott Co., Ky

Tabor--->					        married James TABOR 12 Jan 1837 in Tazwell Co., Va  b. 1816 in Tazwell Co., Va   d. 6 Nov 1853  Carter Co., Ky

						Note: Tabors & Browns came to Ky  together!   					 (ref. Tabor genealogy)



Tabor--->	   			      m2. Mary E. Tabor  14 Nov 1833 in Tazewell, Tazewell, Virginia     b. 1812 in Tazewell, Tazewell, Va	     d. 1899  	

						d/o Stephen Tabor and Ann Bekelhymer

					|

					|-Cynthia M. Brown	  aka Cintha M. Brown	b. 1839 in Morgan, Kentucky		d. 1865

Campbell (Ross)--->  			|        married Thomas Jefferson Campbell						(ref. Campbell genealogy)

					|

					|-Elizabeth Jane Brown 	b. Apr 1834 in Morgan, Kentucky   or  Apr 1836 in ,Scott Co.,Va

					|         married William PATRICK  25 MAR 1854 in Morgan County KY

					|

					|-Mary Frances Brown     b. 15 Oct 1852  Morgan, Kentucky 

Roe---->    ?????				|         married James Roe 1 Apr 1875 in Carter, Ky	s/o John Jack Roe & Elizabeth Emma BAILEY			(ref. Roe genealogy)

					|

?????        					|-Mary Elizabeth Brown 			b. 1836  Va 

					|       married Tubal MANNING ca 1851 Of, Elliott, Kentucky	aka Tubal Mannin   b. 8 Apr 1830 in Morgan, Ky	

					|		d. 4 Feb 1904  buried at Clay Cem.  Elliott or Carter Co., Ky.

					|	|-Louisa MANNING       		b. 4 Oct 1852  Elliott, Ky or Carter Co., Ky.	d. 13 JUL 1870

        					|	|-Mary L. MANNING       		b.  Abt. 1854  Elliott, Ky> 

					|	|

        					|	|-Martha J. MANNING        	b. 12 Nov 1856  Elliott, Ky 

Cox? --->					|	|      married James M COX		b. 1846 or 1851

					|	|	|-John C COX 	b: 10 Jan 1876

					|	|	|- Julia Ann COX 	b: 28 Aug 1878

 					|	|	|-James A COX 	b: Oct 1883

 					|	|	|-Alice C COX 	b: Mar 1885

 					|	|	|-Hal COX 		b: Aug 1886

 					|	|	|-Robert R COX 	b: Jun 1889

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Amanda M COX	“Manda”	b: Mar 1893

					|	|	|        married Nelson Garris	b. 1885	“of Elliott Co., Ky.”

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Val Garris 		b. 1919

					|	|	|	       married Effie May Brown	b.1925

					|	|	|		|-Larry  Val Garris	b. 1943

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Mima J COX 	b: Jun 1894

					|	|

       					|	|-John L. MANNING         		b.  7 Apr 1858  Elliott, Ky 

					|	|

      Vanlandingham! --->				|	|-Valandingham MANNING        	b.  10 Feb 1862  Elliott, Ky

					|	|       married Hester (unk)

					|	|	|-Roscoe MANNIN 	b: Sep 1890

 					|	|	|-Hobert MANNIN 	b: Jan 1898

					|	| 

        					|	|-James S. MANNING      		b.  Oct. 1864 in Elliott, Ky 

					|	|        married Clara (unk)

					|	|

        					|	|-Sarah C. MANNING        	b.  Abt. 1866  Elliott, Ky 

        					|	|-Amanda MANNING  		b. 5 Jul 1874  Elliott, Ky 

        					|	|-Willie MANNING        		b.  22 Jul 1878  Elliott, Ky 

        					|	|-Luley (Killie) MANNING        	b.  22 Jul 1878 Elliott, Ky     		d.  18 Oct 1882 

					|

        					|-Nancy  L. Brown	b. 12 Sep 1839 in Morgan, Ky      d. 8 Nov 1919 in Carter, Ky     buried in  Ross Chapel, Carter, Ky 

Cline ---->					|        m1. William Harrison Cline 15 Oct 1863	b. 13 Nov 1828 in Fleming Co., Ky	d.13 Dec 1895 

					|		 s/o Levi Wheeler Cline  & Sarah MCKISSICK b: 14 FEB 1809 in Fleming,Ky 

					|		also married Malinda OFFILL 18 NOV 1847 in Carter,Ky   b: 8 AUG 1832 in  Ky

					|	|

					|	|-Susan Cline 	b: 20 OCT 1865 in Ky		d. 27 FEB 1890

					|	|

 					|	|-William Cline 	b: 17 FEB 1868 in Carter,Ky

					|	|       married Elizabeth MULLINS ABT 1888   b: 1875 in Ky

					|	|

 					|	|-Nancy Cline 	b: 8 MAY 1871 in Ky		d. 26 DEC 1922

 					|	|-Lucy Cline 	b: 13 MAR 1875 in Ky		d. 15 NOV 1893

					|

Tabor?---->					|        m2. David H. TABOR  6 May 1859 in Aberdeen, Brown, Oh.     b. 1836 in Carter, Ky   d. 30 Mar 1862 in Carter, Ky

					|		buried  Apr 1862 in Carter, Ky   Note: From records of Fred Brown, Jr of Morehead, KY. 

					|		Note: According to Fred Brown, Jr. he died of "lung fever" (pneumonia) while serving in the Union Army. He is listed as "Private 					|		Co. D died" in the roster of the 22nd KY Volunteer Infantry on the Carter Co webpage.

					|		Note: Listed under Jeremiah Richards in 1850 Carter Co. census age 14 b. VA.

					|	|-Sarah F. TABOR      b. 20 Oct 1860 in Elliott, Ky 

					|	|

        					|	|-Mary E. TABOR    b. 2 Jul 1862 in Carter, Ky   d. 20 Oct 1929 in Elton, Langlade, Wi    buried:  22 Oct 1929 Elton, Langlade, Wi

Cline?---->					|	       married Levi Cline 1880 in Ky Or In	b. ca1858 in Ky	d. 1888 in Ky

					|		|

					|		|-William Cline     b.  3 Jul 1876   Ky    d.  15 Dec 1968   Antigo, Langlade, Wi  

					|		|	 buried: 18 Dec 1968    Sherry Cemetery, Langlade, Wi 

					|		|

					|		|-Elton Cline  b.  May 1882  Ky  d.  11 Jan 1916  Elton, Langlade, Wi 

					|		|	  Buried:  13 Jan 1916  Sherry Cemetery, Langlade, Wi 

					|		|

					|		|-Pearl D. Cline    b.  12 Jun 1884     Ky  d. 1 Dec 1910   Olive Hill, Carter, Ky   Buried:   Ky 

					|		|

       					|		|-Clevland Cline   b.  20 Mar 1888 Ky   d. 1 Jan 1914  Elton, Langlade, Wi Buried: Sherry Cemetery, Langlade, Wi 

       					|		|-Nancy D. Cline        b.  Mar 1889   Ky 

					|

        					|-Julia Ann Brown       			b. ca1835 in Virginia    		d. ca1900 Elliott Co,  KY 

					|       married Jacob H. CLICK 		b. Abt. 1838 in Morgan, Kentucky	d: ca 1900 Elliott Co, KY  s/o John? Click & Mary (unk) 

					|	|

					|	|-Anna Caroline CLICK 		b: DEC 1856 in Carter,Ky

Sparks? --->					|	|        married Jesse Allen "Bud" Sparks 9 SEP 1875 in Elliott,Ky		b: 8 FEB 1855 in Carter,Ky	d. 24 DEC 1933

					|	|		s/o Thomas Sparks b: 11 MAR 1827 & Dianna Sparks b: 11 MAR 1827

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Lucy Sparks	b. 1881   per R. Lyle Brown <rlylebrown@yahoo.com>

					|	|	|      married Thomas Creech

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Anabea Sparks

 					|	|	|-George Sparks

 					|	|	|-Lottie Sparks

 					|	|	|-Pheobe Sparks

 					|	|	|-Martha Sparks	 b: 1877 or 1879 in Elliott Co., Ky.	d. April 1880

 					|	|	|-Louisa Sparks 	b: 1878 in Elliott,Ky		d. JUL 1879 in Elliott,Ky

 					|	|	|-Elizabeth Sparks 	b: 1879			d. APR 1880 in Elliott,Ky

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Julie D. Sparks 	b: MAY 1884		d. 1 NOV 1961 in Elliott,Ky

					|	|	         married George W. WAGGONER   24 SEP 1903 in Elliott,Ky

					|	|		|

					|	|		|-Della S. WAGGONER

					|	|		        married Charles T BARKER

					|	|

 					|	|-Mary J. CLICK 		b: ABT 1858 in Ky

 					|	|-Janice F. CLICK 	aka James F. Click	b: 1860 in Ky

					|	|

 					|	|-Sarah CLICK 		b: MAR 1863

					|	|       m1. Thomas CLICK

					|	|	|-Rosa CLICK 		b: 1885

					|	|	|-Robert CLICK 		b: FEB 1895

					|	|	|-John Click			b. Jan. 1898

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-William Harrison CLICK 		b: 28 FEB 1888

					|	|	      marriedLillie RAKES 	6 Apr 1915 in ,Rowan Co,Ky	b: 26 Oct 1900

					|	|		|-Geneva CLICK

 					|	|		|-Francis CLICK

 					|	|		|-Mary CLICK

 					|	|		|-Connie CLICK

 					|	|		|-David CLICK

 					|	|		|-Lucille CLICK 	b: 21 Apr 1917

 					|	|		|-William T. CLICK 	b: 27 Jan 1918

 					|	|		|-Elbert CLICK 	b: 15 Feb 1919

 					|	|		|-Delmar CLICK 	b: 15 Feb 1927

 					|	|		|-Benjamin CLICK 	b: 26 Aug 1935

					|	|

					|	|         m2. (unk) GOINS

					|	|

 					|	|-William CLICK 		b: MAY 1867 in Ky

Sparks? --->					|	|         married Sarah E. Sparks in 1890		b: 23 JUN 1865 in Elliott,Ky   

					|	|	        d/o Daniel Sparks b: 13 JAN 1829 in Lawrence,Ky & Elizabeth Sparks b: APR 1833

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Jacob D. CLICK 	b: APR 1892 in Ky	d. 1925 in Carter,Ky  Burial  at Click cem.,Carter,Ky

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-James Thomas CLICK 	b: 2 SEP 1893 in Olive Hill, Carter Co.,Ky	d. 22 Feb 1952

					|	|	         married Grace Click

					|	|

 					|	|-Louisa CLICK 		b: 1868 in Ky

					|	|          married (unk)  TERRY

					|	|

					|	|-Nancy L. CLICK 		b: 1873 in Ky	She had "stiff fingers"  according to Fred Brown, Jr of Morehead, KY.

 					|	|-Fleming L. CLICK 	“twin”	b: 21 SEP/Dec. 1874 in Elliott,Ky	d. AFT 1930

					|	|

 					|	|-Thomas J. CLICK 	“twin”	b: 21 SEP /Dec. 1874 in Elliott,Ky

					|	|       married Anna (unk)  ABT 1900	b: JUN 1881

					|	| 

					|	|-George A. CLICK 		b: JUN 1878

					|	|        married Nara (unk)  ABT 1899   aka Nora Click	b: AUG 1879

					|	|	|-Arnold CLICK

					|	|	|-(unk) Click   “infant”

					|	|

					|	|-Cynthia Ellen Click	b.  25 Dec 1870 Elliott Co, KY   d: 14 Jun 1948 Logan Co, WV 

					|                            married Jesse Blair Sargent Bef.  1890 in Kentucky	b. 29 Feb 1856 Morgan Co, KY  d: 1908-1910 in Rowan Co, KY

					|		         s/o Edmund Lovel Sargent & Delilah Blair

					|		|

					|		|-Charlie SARGENT

					|		|

 					|		|-John Harve SARGENT 		b: 30 OCT 1890 in Elliott,Ky	d. 1 SEP 1960 in Ashland,Boyd,Ky

					|		|	 http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/h/o/w/ Brenda-L-Howard/BOOK-0001 /0019-0007.html. Source: Boyd Co. 					|		|	KY Vital Records.  4 children with 1st wife and 13 with his 2nd are listed at the above site

					|		|        m1. Lucy WEBB 1912 or 1913 in Rowan,Ky	b: 6 DEC 1893	d. 24 DEC 1920 in Rowan,Ky

					|		|	|-Jewell SARGENT 		b: 3 Feb 1913 in ,Rowan Co.,Ky

 					|		|	|-Ruby SARGENT 		b: 3 Jul 1915 in ,Rowan Co.,Ky

 					|		|	|-Ervin SARGENT 		b: 11 Oct 1918

 					|		|	|-Mary SARGENT 		b: ABT 21 Dec 1920 in ,Rowan Co.,Ky

					|		|

Dehart? --->					|		|        m2. Zola Mae DEHART 23 FEB 1922 in Morehead,Rowan,Ky	b: 28 DEC 1906 in Morehead,Rowan,Ky   

					|		|	d. 30 AUG 1989 in Roann,In     

					|		|	d/o James Robert DEHART b: 30 NOV 1879 in Elliott,Ky  &  Julia RAKES b: 12 FEB 1888 in Rowan,Ky

					|		|		|

					|		|		|-Clyde Edward SARGENT 	b: 25 Dec 1922 in ,Logan Co.,Wv

 					|		|		|-James Franklin SARGENT 	b: 7 Mar 1925 in Sara Ellen,,Wv

 					|		|		|-Delbert SARGENT 		b: 30 May 1928

 					|		|		|-John Harve SARGENT

 					|		|		|-Mildred Margaret SARGENT

 					|		|		|-Gaynell SARGENT

 					|		|		|-Robert SARGENT 		b: TWIN 1937

 					|		|		|-Beatrice SARGENT 		b: TWIN 1937

 					|		|		|-Ellen Faye SARGENT

 					|		|		|-Dana Kenneth SARGENT

 					|		|		|-Janet Lee SARGENT

 					|		|		|-Patricia Ann SARGENT

 					|		|		|-Rita Kay SARGENT

					|		|

 					|		|-Edward SARGENT 		b: 15 MAR 1894 in Carter,Ky	d. 5 JUN 1915 in Rowan,Ky

					|		|	per http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/h/o/w/Brenda-L-Howard/ BOOK-0001/0008-0007 .html

					|		|

 					|		|-Everett SARGENT 		b: 12 JUL 1896 in Carter,Ky	d. 14 FEB 1974 in Greenup,Ky

 					|		|-Lena SARGENT 		b: MAR 1899 in Ky

					|		|

 					|		|-Russell SARGENT 		b: 1 JAN 1903 in Ky		d. 28 MAY 1968 in Logan,Wv

					|		|        married Evelyn LEMASTER  AFT 1927	b: 25 JUN 1914 in Ky

					|		|

 					|		|-Ada Alice SARGENT 		b: 8 JUN 1908 in Elliott,Ky	d. 19 FEB 1957 in Logan,Wv

Lyon/Lyoms? --->				|		|       married Rollo LYON

					|		|	|-Henry LYON

 					|		|	|-Rollo LYON Jr.

 					|		|	|-William LYON

					|		|

					|		|-John Harve Sargent Sr.         b. 30 Oct 1890 Soldier, Rowan Co, KY    d. 01 Sep 1960 Westwood, Boyd Co, KY

Dehart?---->					|		        m2. Zola Mae DeHart 23 Feb 1922  in Morehead, Rowan Co, KY b.  28 Dec 1906 in Morehead, Carter Co, KY 						|				d. 30 Aug 1989 in Roann, IN 	d/o  James Robert DeHart & Julia Ann Rakes

					|			|

					|			|-James Franklin Sargent   b. 07 Mar 1925 in Sara Ellen,  WV  d. 22 Apr 1996 Ashland, Boyd Co, KY

					|			       married Garnet Marie Webb 03 Feb 1947 Ranger, WV b.  25 May 1929 Ranger, Lincoln Co, WV

					|				d/o Squire Levi Webb & Maude Lee Haskins

					|				|

					|				|-Gloria Jean Sargent 	b.  30 Nov 1947 Logan County, WV  raglady@aol.com   contacted 1999

					|				       “This lineage carries a very interesting genetic trait dating back to the 1400's”

					|				              married (unk) Lambert	

					|

        note 2 Sarah Browns!				|-Sarah Matilda Brown         b. 27 Aug 1843 in Morgan, Kentucky 	d. 27 Jul 1929 Carter, Ky    Buried: Elliot, Ky 	

					|		per Tammy Cornett tammy.cornett@gte.net	She had "stiff fingers" according to Fred Brown, Jr of Morehead, KY.

					|       married Lazarus Bare or Bear 15 Oct 1863 Carter, Ky	b. 20 Mar 1844 in Ky	d. 8 Feb 1912 buried in Elliott, Ky

					|		s/o Avery BARE & Susannah BARKER

					|	|

					|	|-Mary Susan BEAR 		b: 1/16 SEP 1864 in Elliott,Ky	d. 15 JUN 1901

					|	|

 					|	|-Fleming L. BEAR 		b: 5 DEC 1866 in Ky

					|	|      married Lucy  (unk)		b: Mar 1868

					|	|	|-Charles BARE b: Mar 1889

 					|	|	|-Emma BARE b: Jun 1891

 					|	|	|-Vista BARE b: Oct 1895

 					|	|	|-Lilly M BARE b: Feb 1899

					|	|

 					|	|-Nancy BEAR

					|	|

 					|	|-James Leroy BEAR     aka James H. Bare	b. 27 Jan 1869 in Ky.

					|	|       married Honor (unk)

					|	|	|-William R BARE 		b: Sep 1891

 					|	|	|-Grace BARE 		b: Nov 1892

 					|	|	|-Henry L BARE 		b: Mar 1895

 					|	|	|-Arlie BARE 		b: Sep 1896

 					|	|	|-Sarah BARE 		b: Jul 1898

					|	|

					|	|-William Henderson BEAR 	b: 14 DEC 1871 in Ky		d. 18 MAR 1963

					|	|        married Nancy M. (unk)

					|	|	|-Decie BARE 	b: Mar 1899

					|	|

 					|	|-Amanda Ellen "Mandy" BEAR 	b: 4 APR 1874 in Elliott,Ky	d. 27 NOV 1908

					|	|

 					|	|-Thomas Lafayette BEAR 		b: 25 MAR 1876 in Carter,Ky	d. 27 NOV 1945 in Greenup,Ky

					|	|        married Emma Ruby SMITH  2 APR 1901 in Greenup,Ky		

					|	|

 					|	|-Elmus BEAR 		b: 3 DEC 1878 in Ky		d. 28 JUN 1941

 					|	|-George W. BEAR 		b: 15 JUL 1881 in Ky		d. 7 JAN 1882

 					|	|-Luly M. BEAR        aka Lula Bare	b: 19 APR 1883 in Ky	“twin”

 					|	|-Robert W. BEAR 		b: 19 APR 1883 in Ky	“twin”

					|

        					|-James Allen Brown         b. 17 Jan 1844 in Blaine,Morgan Co., Kentucky   d. 2 May 1924  in Carter, Kentucky   buried at Brown/Cline Cem,Carter,Ky

					|                CIVIL WAR: Served in 22nd KY Infantry (Union) according to Fred Brown. “ He had "stiff fingers" according to Fred Brown, Jr of Morehead, KY.

					|      married Anna JOHNSON 27 Dec 1865 in Carter, Kentucky  “Annie”   b. 13 Sep 1845 in Breathitt, Ky    		d.  28 Nov 1901

					|	        buried at Brown/Cline Cem, Sinking, Elliott, Ky  	d/o James G. JOHNSON & Margaret GEARHEART

					|	|

					|	|-Delane Brown		b. 1866

 					|	|-Eva Alice Brown 		b: 22 APR 1873 in Ky	d. 12 FEB 1900 Burial: FEB 1900 Brown Cem,Carter,Ky

					|	|

 					|	|-John C Brown 		b: 24 AUG 1875 in Ky	d. 26 NOV 1945 Burial: Brown Cem,Carter,Ky

					|	|        married Lula HAYWOOD 	b: 7 MAY 1890 in Ky	d. 27 NOV 1967 Burial: Brown Cem,Carter,Ky

					|	|	|-Clifford Brown 	b: ABT 1908 in Ky	1910 Elliott Co. KY census age 2 b. KY listed with parents.

 					|	|	|-Living Brown

					|	|

 					|	|-Nancy Elizabeth Brown 		b: 4 AUG 1877 in Ky	d. 30 JAN 1967

Cline? --->					|	|       married Charles L. Cline BEF 1895	 b: ABT 1873 in Ky

					|	|	|-Manda Cline 		b: ABT 1895 in Ky

					|	|	|-John A. Cline 		b: ABT 1897 in Ky

 					|	|	|-D. Cline 			b: ABT 1900 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Arnel H. Cline 		b: ABT 1905 in Ky

					|	|

 					|	|-Myrtle Brown 			b: 12 MAR 1885	d. 17 OCT 1962

					|

					|-Samuel Harrison Brown         aka Samuel Harris Brown 	b. Jul 1845  in Blaine, Morgan, Ky  	d. 20 Apr 1932 in Olive Hill, Carter, Ky    

					|	Buried: Watson Cem, Olive Hill, Carter, Ky	

Hartley? --->					|	I am descended from his son: Samuel Harrison Brown. 	from Columbus, Ohio (originally from Olive Hill, Ky.).

					|	Cozi Hartley_Alley    "COZA ALLEY"  <COZIALLEY@msn.com>

Roe----->					|        m1. Phoebe Roe   3 Sep 1867 in Limestone, Carter, Ky	d/o John Jack Roe & Elizabeth Emma BAILEY  	 (ref. Roe genealgy)

					|	|-Ellen Brown 	b. ca1867  	d. “young”

					|	|

					|	|-Mary Ann Brown	b.  30 Jun 1868 in Limestone, Crtr, Kntc   d.  26 Nov 1893 in Limestone, Crtr, Ky.  

					|	|	 Buried:  28 Nov 1893 in Winkler, Elliott, Ky.  

					|	|         married Ambrose CLEMENS  31 May 1883 in Limestone, Crtr, Kntc  b. 29 Oct 1858 in Blaine, Lwrnc, Kntc 

					|	|		d.  7 Jul 1949 in Tongs, Grnp, Ky.  Buried:  9 Jul 1949  in Tongs, Grnp, Ky

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Etta Bee CLEMENS 	b. 1 Feb 1885 in Blaine, Lwrnc, Ky  	d.  23 Aug 1964 in Olive Hill, Carter, Kentucky  

					|	|	|	 Buried:  25 Aug 1964  in Mt Ebo Cem., Greenup, Kentucky  

					|	|	|         m2. Arthur Benjamin FITZPATRICK  28 Apr 1919  in Cattlesburg, Boyd, Kentucky  b. 25 Feb 1880 in  Oroville, Butte, Ca 

					|	|	|	d. 13 Nov 1954 in Tongs, Greenup, Kentucky  Burial:  16 Nov 1954 Mt Ebo Cem., Greenup, Kentucky

					|	|	|

    					|	|	|         m1. Howard JOHNSON 	b. Abt. 1881 in Blaine, Lwrnc, Ky

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Richard Lee CLEMENS  aka Robert Lee   b.  24 Apr 1886 in Blaine, Lwrnc, Ky          d.18 Jan 1960 in Niles, Trumbull, Oh  

					|	|	|	 Buried:  22 Jan 1960  in Limestone Cem., Lawton, Carter, Kentucky  

					|	|	|       marriedFannie COLLIER  20 Aug 1903   Lawton, Crtr, Kntc  b. 13 Apr 1886 in Limestone, Crtr, Kntc 

					|	|	|	          d.  3 Jul 1961 in Warren, Trumbull, Oh 	 Buried:  7 Jul 1961 in Limestone, Crtr, Kntc

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-George Russell CLEMENS b.  2 Jul 1904 in Lawton, Crtr, Ky d.  7 May 1973 in  Holden,Logan, West Virginia  

					|	|	|	|-Cecil CLEMENS (          b.  22 Jul 1906  in Lawton, Crtr, Ky            d.  29 Oct 1906 in 

					|	|	|	|-Mary Ann CLEMENS b. 16 Aug 1907 in  Twin Branch, Mc Dowell, Wv d.  8 Oct 1970 in Olive Hill, Carter, Ky  

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Dewey Orval CLEMENS b.  8 Jun 1910 in Lawton, Crtr, Ky  d. 10 Apr 1977 in Olive Hill, Carter, Ky 

					|	|	|	|	  Buried:  13 Apr 1977  in Limestone, Carter, Kentucky  

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Betty Kenedelino CLEMENS b. 10 Aug 1914 in  Lawton, Crtr, Ky  d. 12 Jan 1918 in Lawton, Carter, Kentucky  

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Nellie May CLEMENS  b.10 Jul 1916 in Lawton, Crtr, Ky  d.  6 Mar 1983 in Niles, Trumbull, Ohio

					|	|	|	|	   Buried:   in Niles, Trumbull, Ohio  

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Irene CLEMENS  b. 12 Jan 1919 in Olive Hill, Crtr, Ky  d. 1 Apr 1994 in Niles, Trumbull, Ohio 

					|	|	|	|	  Buried:  3 Apr 1994  in Niles, Trumbull, Ohio  

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Edna Olive CLEMENS b.  26 Jul 1924 in Olive Hill, Crtr, Ky  d. 6 Nov 1992 in Niles, Trumball, Ohio 

					|	|	|	|	Buried:  8 Nov 1992  in Niles, Trumball, Ohio  

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-M  Living  

					|	|	|	|-F  Living  

					|	|	|	|-M  Living

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Ollie Orie CLEMENS 	b.  28 Aug 1887 in Blaine, Lwrnc, Ky  	d.  28 Sep 1893   

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Minnie Dora CLEMENS 	b.  20 Sep 1892 in Blaine, Lwrnc, Ky  	d. 13 Nov 1970  in Portsmouth, Scioto, Ohio

					|	|	           married Henry Peter PAPILLION 17 Aug 1911  in Grassey, Lewis, Kentucky	b. 22 Aug 1885 in Egg 						|	|		Harbor, Door, Wisconsin 	 d.  25 Nov 1971 in Portsmouth, Scioto, Oh  

					|	|			Buried:  23 Nov 1971 in Wheelersburg, Scioto, Oh

					|	|		|-F  Living  

					|	|		|-F  Living  

					|	|		|-F  Living

					|	|

					|	|-John T. Brown   aka John L. Brown	b.  29 Apr 1870 in  Elliott, Ky  	d.  4 Jun 1917 in Carter, Kentucky  

					|	|     married Amanda CLAY

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Alma Brown BROWN 		b: 4 Jun 1907	d. Dec 1993 in Mr. Gilead,Morrow Co,Oh

					|	|	|       m2. (unk)CASSIDAY  in 1929

					|	|	|       m3. Noah MANLEY  in 1944

					|	|	|       m4. Charles Everett MILLER   ABT 1946

					|	|	|

					|	|	|       m1. Robert Cornelius FRALEY   ABT 1924

					|	|	|	|-Glady Marie FRALEY 		b: 3 Mar 1924

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Charles Leonard FRALEY 	b: 3 Mar 1925 in Morehead,,Ky   d. 5 Oct 1989 in Marion,,Oh

					|	|	|	       married Violet Juanita Walker SECKLE   22 Jul 1951

					|	|	|		|

					|	|	|		|-Penny Ann FRALEY

					|	|	|		        m2. Leonard William Bud RICHARDSON

					|	|	|		

					|	|	|		         m1. Richard Scott ONEY   31 Dec 1969

					|	|	|			|-Charles William ONEY

 					|	|	|			|-Christopher Scott ONEY

 					|	|	|			|-Angela Marie ONEY

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Pheobe Jane Jennie BROWN 	b: ABT 1892

					|	|	|         married Allie JONES  ca1907	b: ABT 1887 in ,Carter Co,Ky

					|	|	|	|-Fay JONES

 					|	|	|	|-Goldie JONES 	b: ABT 1908 in ,Greenup Co,Ky

					|	|	|	|-George JONES 	b: 1912 in ,Greenp Co,Ky

 					|	|	|	|-Della JONES 	b: ABT 1915 in ,,Wi

 					|	|	|	|-Nellie JONES 	b: ABT 1915 in ,,Wi

 					|	|	|	|-May JONES 	b: ABT 1916

 					|	|	|	|-Andrew JONES 	b: ABT 1918 in ,Greenup Co,Ky

 					|	|	|	|-Nora JONES 	b: ABT 1921 in ,Greenup Co,Ky

 					|	|	|	|-Virgie JONES 	b: ABT 1923 in ,Greenup Co,Ky

 					|	|	|	|-Charles Alvin JONES 	b: ABT 1925 in ,,Oh

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Lona JONES 	b: 3 Sep 1910 in ,Greenup Co,Ky

Blevins? --->					|	|	|	        married Andy BLEVINS   26 Sep 1926 in ,Greenup Co,Ky

					|	|	|		|

					|	|	|		|-Dorothy BLEVINS

					|	|	|		        married Roscoe WEBB 

					|	|	|			|

					|	|	|			|-Mac WEBB	

					|	|	|			       married Joyce MIDDELER

					|	|	|				|-Andrew Thomas WEBB

 					|	|	|				|-Anthony Joseph WEBB

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Minnie BROWN		b: Mar 1892

					|	|	|        married (unk) Rice

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Charles A BROWN 		b: Feb 1894 in Rowan,,Ky		d. 28 Dec 1975 in Portsmouth,Scioto Co.,Oh

 					|	|	|-Della BROWN 		b: Mar 1896

 					|	|	|-Cora Lee BROWN 		b: Sep 1899

 					|	|	|-Leonard BROWN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Opal Oranna BROWN 		b: 28 Oct 1909 in ,,Ky		d. 2 Apr 1988 in Marion,,Oh

					|	|	|        married  Ellsworth Jefferson CRABTREE

					|	|	|	

 					|	|	|-Jane BROWN 		b: Apr 1898

					|	|

 					|	|-James A. Brown 	b.  Jul 1871 in  Elliott, Ky  

Prince -->					|	|      married Alice PRINCE  in 1894		b: 25 NOV 1895	d. 4 JAN 1917	(ref. Prince genealogy)

					|	|	      d/o Arthur PRINCE  b: ABT 1846 in Carter Co., Kentucky & Cynthia A. Sparks b: ABT 1849 in Carter Co., Kentucky

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-William L. Brown		b. ca1895 in Ky.	per worldconnect.com

					|	|	|-Logan BROWN		b: 1 Nov 1895	d. 1 Sep 1948

					|	|	|-Duey Hobart BROWN 		b: 9 Nov 1899	d. 15 Feb 1978

 					|	|	|-Arthur R BROWN 		b: 23 Nov 1901	d. 3 Sep 1921

 					|	|	|-Harry BROWN

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Roy BROWN 		b: Dec 1897		d. 1971 in Matthews,,IN

					|	|	       married Lane CLIFFORD in Morehead,,KY		d. 1989 in Marion,,IN

					|	|		|

					|	|		|-Cecil C. BROWN

					|	|		|       married (unk)

					|	|		|	|Fay Brown	    “Fab”	DALTONFAB@aol.com		contacted 12/31/01

					|	|		|

 					|	|		|-General Lee BROWN

 					|	|		|-Ola BROWN

 					|	|		|-Virgie BROWN

 					|	|		|-Thomas BROWN

 					|	|		|-Clifford BROWN

 					|	|		|-Dewayne BROWN

 					|	|		|-Elwood BROWN

 					|	|		|-Thelma BROWN

 					|	|		|-Flora BROWN

 					|	|		|-Nora BROWN

 					|	|		|-Cora BROWN

 					|	|		|-Richard BROWN

 					|	|		|-Robert BROWN

					|	|

					|	|-Sara Elizabeth Brown		b.  1873 in Limestone, Carter, Kentucky   	d. 1891

					|	|       married James BREWSTER

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Robert Lee BREWSTER 		b: 16 FEB 1891

					|	|	        married Annie CONN  26 MAR 1914

					|	|

 					|	|-William A. Brown		b.  20 Nov 1874  in Carter, Kentucky  		d. 1957 in Olive Hill, Carter, Kentucky  

					|	|       married Nancy A. HAYWOOD	b: MAR 1879			d. 1949

					|	|	|-William F. Brown 	b: MAY 1900 in Ky			d. 1957

 					|	|	|-Ida Brown 	b: ABT 1903 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Thomas Brown	b: ABT 1904 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Noah Brown 	b: ABT 1906 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Russell Brown 	b: ABT 1909 in Ky

					|	|

					|	|-Thomas E. Brown		b.  25 Jan 1876  in Elliott, Ky  		d. 1950 in Greenup, Kentucky  

					|	|      married Margaret E. LEMASTERS 	b: 4 JUL 1888			d. 1966

					|	|	|-Lorene BROWN 	b: 27 Mar 1906

 					|	|	|-Leona BROWN 	b: 10 Oct 1907

 					|	|	|-Arizona BROWN 	b: 12 Jan 1901

 					|	|	|-Frank BROWN 	b: twin 20 Sep 1910

 					|	|	|-Jesse BROWN 	b: twin 20 Sep 1910

 					|	|	|-Oma BROWN 	b: 1 Jan 1912

 					|	|	|-Albert BROWN 	b: 16 May 1913

 					|	|	|-Kenneth E BROWN 	b: 4 Jul 1915

 					|	|	|-Roberta BROWN 	b: 12 Jan 1917

 					|	|	|-Leslie BROWN 	b: 1 May 1919

 					|	|	|-Dexter BROWN

 					|	|	|-Myrtle BROWN 	b: 11 May 1922

 					|	|	|-Theodore BROWN 	b: 18 May 1924

 					|	|	|-Maxine BROWN 	b: 20 Feb 1926

					|	|

					|	|-Martha Ellen Brown		b.  24 Feb 1878 in Carter, Kentucky   		d.  22 Aug 1922 in  Roderfield, West Virginia  

					|	|        married Daniel Buford GULLETT 	b: 7 AUG 1876 in Carter,Ky	b: 3 Feb 1898

					|	|	|-James GULLETT 	b: in Ky

 					|	|	|-Clyde GULLETT 	b: in Wv

 					|	|	|-Claude GULLETT	b: in Wv

 					|	|	|-Charles GULLETT 	b: in Wv

 					|	|	|-Living GULLETT

 					|	|	|-Living GULLETT

 					|	|	|-Living GULLETT

 					|	|	|-Living GULLETT

 					|	|	|-Living GULLETT

 					|	|	|-Living GULLETT

					|	|

					|	|-Stephen Harrison Brown	b. 12 Oct 1880 in Carter, Kentucky   		d.  27 May 1955 / 1965 in Greenup, Kentucky  

					|	|      married Minnie Florence STAPLETON  22 Feb 1912

					|	|	|-Charles Edward BROWN 	b: 12 Nov 1913	d. 21 Jan 1923

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Cleo Russell BROWN 		b: 11 May 1915

					|	|	|     married Edna RILEY   in 1936  	b: 27 May 1921

					|	|	|	|-Mary Magdaline BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-James Russell BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Charles Edward BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Betty Lou BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Ruth Ann BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Donna Jean BROWN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Edna BROWN 		b: 3 Mar 1917

					|	|	|         married Foster QUEEN

					|	|	|	|-Charles QUEEN

 					|	|	|	|-JoAnn QUEEN

 					|	|	|	|-Lucy BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Roger QUEEN

 					|	|	|	|-Lydia QUEEN

 					|	|	|	|-Elmer QUEEN

 					|	|	|	|-John QUEEN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Bethel Mae BROWN 		b: 12 Dec 1919

					|	|	|          married John William BAYS  13 Nov 1938	b: 21 Jan 1920

					|	|	|	|-Nora Louise BAYS

 					|	|	|	|-Flora Ellen BAYS

 					|	|	|	|-Barbara Faye BAYS

 					|	|	|	|-John Paul BAYS

 					|	|	|	|-Violet Carolyn BAYS

 					|	|	|	|-Carlos Michael BAYS

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Belva Bill BROWN 		b: 12 Jan 1921

					|	|	         married Flora MCALLISTER  Sep 1942

					|	|		|-Mary Lou MCALLISTER

 					|	|		|-Phyllis MCALLISTER

					|	|

					|	|-George Washington Brown	b. 16 Oct 1885  in Carter, Ky        d.  5 Sep 1955 / 1965 in  St Clara Hosp., Morehead, Rowan, Ky  

					|	|       married Sadie Jane CLARK   26 NOV 1909	b: 12 MAR 1889

					|	|	|-Willie Zenas BROWN 		b: 29 Apr 1910	d. 15 Nov 1912

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Ernest Glenn BROWN 		b: 1 Dec 1911	d. 9 Dec 1948

Tackett? --->					|	|	|       married Alice L TACKETT  31 Dec 1932		b: 18 Sep 1906

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Roy Glenn BROWN

					|	|	|	|         married Carolyn G HARLOW  7 Sep 1957

					|	|	|	|	|-Pamela Lynn BROWN

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Mary Lois BROWN 	b: 28 Mar 1938	d. 27 Feb 1940

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Gracie Mae BROWN 		b: 3 Jan 1914

					|	|	|         married Charles Keyser LOVELY   17 Apr 1934

					|	|	|	|-Catherine Marcella LOVELY

 					|	|	|	|-Jacqueline Louise LOVELY

 					|	|	|	|-Yvonne Bonnie LOVELY

 					|	|	|	|-Larry Warren LOVELY

 					|	|	|	|-Ronnie Darrell LOVELY

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Flora Elma BROWN 		b: 7 Jun 1916

					|	|	|       married Eugene LOGAN  8 Oct 1942	b: 8 Oct 1916

					|	|	|	|-Harry Woodford LOGAN

 					|	|	|	|-Rhonda Lynn LOGAN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Madeline Matilda BROWN 	b: 19 Nov 1918

					|	|	|        married Melvin Kingsley SEWELL  3 Jul 1942	b: 31 Jul 1917

					|	|	|	|-Sandra Kay SEWELL

 					|	|	|	|-Bobbie Joe SEWELL

 					|	|	|	|-Connie Rae SEWELL

 					|	|	|	|-Pamela Gail SEWELL

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Bertha Geraldine BROWN 	b: 14 Sep 1920

					|	|	|      m2. Lee CRUM

					|	|	|

					|	|	|       m1. Denver THOMPKINS  22 Feb 1945	b: 9 Nov 1910

					|	|	|	|-Ronnie Lee THOMPKINS

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Geneva Eunice BROWN 		b: 15 Sep 1922

					|	|	|        married Cecil WHITTLE  18 Dec 1956	b: 18 Apr 1914

					|	|	|	|-Timmie Dean WHITTLE

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Harold Eugene BROWN 		b: 10 Apr 1924

					|	|	|       married Myrtle Faye GULLEY  27 Jan 1945	b: 2 Sep 1926

					|	|	|	|-Dallas Dewayne BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Linda Charlotte BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Randy Eugene BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Lisa Jane BROWN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Juanita BROWN 		b: 26 Jan 1926

					|	|	|         married Cecil COOPER 7 Dec 1946	b: 3 Jan 1922

					|	|	|	|-Cejuana COOPER

					|	|	|	

 					|	|	|-Claude Kenneth BROWN 	b: 6 Dec 1927

					|	|	|        married Geneva FULTZ   31 Mar 1951

					|	|	|	|-Kenneth BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Sonya Jane BROWN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Fred Warren BROWN 		b: 31 Dec 1929

Sparks? --->					|	|	|        married Flossie SPARKS  25 Apr 1953

					|	|	|	|-Fred Warren BROWN Jr.

 					|	|	|	|-Teresa BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Mary Ann BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Penny Sue BROWN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Wilfred Ray BROWN

					|	|	|        married Patsy Lee CARTER   4 Jul 1957

					|	|	|	|-Tami Renee BROWN

 					|	|	|	|-Cynthia Lynn BROWN

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Wilma Faye BROWN

					|	|	         married Bobby Lee HADWIN  13 Apr 1955

					|	|		|-Gary Dale HADWIN

 					|	|		|-Brian Laine HADWIN

 					|	|		|-Todd Lewis HADWIN

					|	|

					|	|-Honor Brown		b. Abt. 1887 in Carter, Kentucky

					|

   Cox? --->					|         m2. Vine Cox				d. 2 MAY 1946 Burial: MAY 1946 Watson's Cem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

					|	|

					|	|-Nellie Mae Brown 		b: 12 NOV 1909 in Ky		d. 25 MAY 1966

					|	         married Tom BUTLER

					|

					|-Fleming Low Brown      b. 17 Apr 1850 in Blaine, Lawrence, Ky 	d. 19 Mar 1920 in Pike, Ky 

					|        m1.  Seanna E. PORTER  9 Jun 1871in  Carter, Kentucky	b. 15 Apr 1853 in Blaine, Lawrence, Kentucky

					|	|-Tommy Brown		b. 1882

					|	|-Bennie Brown 		b: 1883 in Ky.

					|	|-Lillie Brown		b: 1880 in Ky.

					|	|-Margaret Bell Brown 		b: 22 DEC 1876 in Ky.	d. JUN 1947

					|	|

 					|	|-John Thomas Brown 		b: 1874		d. 23 FEB 1912

					|	|       married Laura (unk)  ABT 1897	b: ABT 1879 in Ky

					|	|	|-Delpha F Brown 	b: ABT 1898 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Ellis Brown 	b: ABT 1901 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Tallie Brown 	b: ABT 1903 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Linville Brown 	b: ABT 1906 in Ky

 					|	|	|-Myrtle Brown 	b: ABT 1908 in Ky

					|	|

 					|	|-Ida Effie Brown	b: 20 APR 1872	d. 1960

					|

					|        m2. Molly FLANNERY  before 1892	b. Jan 1864 Blaine, Lawrence, Kentucky

					|	|

					|	|-William Holt Brown 		b. 12 JUL 1892 		d. 8 APR 1952  or 1967 in Ky.

					|	|      m1. Elizabeth ROBERTSON

					|	|	|-Raymond BROWN

 					|	|	|-Alfred BROWN

 					|	|	|-Annis BROWN

 					|	|	|-Dorothy BROWN

					|	|

					|	|       m2. Mabel (unk)

					|	|	|-Mary K BROWN

					|	|

					|	|-Norma Brown		 b: OCT 1894 in Ky	d. 1973 in Ind.

					|	|        married Randall FRIEND

					|	|	|-Clifford FRIEND

					|	|

 					|	|-Oma Grace Brown 		b: JUL 1899 in Ky	d. 1975 in Philadelphia,,Pa

					|	|       married Alvin DEWALLTEARSS

					|	|	|-David DEWALLTEARSS

 					|	|	|-Mary DEWALLTEARSS

 					|	|	|-William DEWALLTEARSS

					|	|

 					|	|-Chester Brown 		b: 15 APR 1903 in Ky	d. 22 Apr 1979 in Milwaukee,,Wi

					|	         married Beeda BREWINGTON

					|		|-Nellie Eruita BROWN 		b: 12 Jan 1924 in ,,Ky

 					|		|-Deitzel Alison BROWN 		b: 28 Mar 1928 in ,,Ky

					|

					|-George W. Brown   aka George D. Brown          b. 30 Mar 1857 Morgan, Kentucky    		d. Bef 1860 

					|	“I am descended from her older brother, George D. Brown.  My line goes from George D. Brown” Richard Rand "Dick" Lindsly   ---   Frisco, 					|	 Texas  RLindsly1@aol.com

					|           married Mary Horton Kendall

					|	|

					|	|-Allen Kendall Brown

					|	        married Eliza Lykins

					|		|

					|		|-Kelly Brown	b. in 1884 in Caney (Morgan Co.), Kentucky 

					|			“ The family moved to Oklahoma, Indian Territory in about 1890”

					|		         married (unk)

					|			|

					|			|-Martha Elizabeth Brown		b. 1911 in Ardmore, Oklahoma

					|			         married (unk) Lindsly

					|				|

					|				|-Richard Rand "Dick" Lindsly	Rlindsly1@aol.com      contacted 12/29,2001

					|				           lives in Frisco, Texas

					|

       					|-Thomas J. Brown           b. 30 Mar 1857 in Morgan, Kentucky

					         married Nancy E. HILL 30 Sep 1877 in Carter, Kentucky	b. Abt. 1861 in Morgan, Kentucky>

						|-Martha Brown 	b: 12 AUG 1878 in Ky

 						|-Mary E. Brown	b.  Jan 1881

 						|-Samuel Brown	b: Mar 1883

 						|-Tenie Brown	b: Oct 1885

 						|-Benjamin Brown	b: Feb 1890



“The only descendants of John G. Davidson that I know of in KY are the descendants of his daughter Jane my 4th great grandmother” per John E. Donohew johndon@erols.com



Gloria Lambert   raglady.com  Date: March 24, 1998 at

In Reply to: Re: Low Brown, Jr B 1795-98 - VA> KY by Susan Lafaele

BINGO. You sure hit the right notes. Your Martha is a descendent of Low W Brown, Revolutionary War vet, scout for George Rodgers Clark. Lots of info this line. Will e-mail you.



Passenger Lists:“William Brown”     http://www.rootsweb.com/~canns/cornwallis1.html    Commant: John, Robert & Edward, all on the “John Baker” in 1749  from London to Halifax



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------



The following was excerpted from "Know Your Tazewell County", a column written by Laurie Surface, Tazewell County Librarian and a descendant of Low Brown, and appearing in the Tazewell County Free Press.



Jan. 2, 1980



Low Brown, one of the earliest settlers of present day Tazewell County, was a participant in some of the most historic events of the American Revolution, fighting at the Battle of Point Pleasant and marching with George Rogers Clark on the Illinois expedition to free the Northwest Territory from the British for American expansion.

Details of his birth and early years are not presently known, except that, according to his age given in his pension application in 1832, he was probably born in 1756.*

Gov. Patrick Henry authorized George Rogers to lead this expedition to open up the Northwest Territory for settlement by Virginians. In Williamsburg, Thomas Jefferson, George Mason and George Wythe of the General Assembly promised Clark that if he succeded in this mission, the General Assembly would award land grants in the Northwest Territory to Clark and his men. They did accomplish their goal and eventually 150,000 acres were allotted. Low Brown did not receive any of the land because he did not serve the three years required for a grant.



* See pension application printed elsewhere



Jan. 9, 1980



Low Brown, Indian spy and patriot soldier in the American Revolution, maneuvered himself all around the country quite capably in spite of being affected by an unusual and very rare medical condition known as symphalangism.

A 1965 study made by members of the Division of Medical Genetics of the Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine traces the condition in one family to a William Brown, a Scottish immigrant who settled and farmed in southwest Virginia in the 1740's.*

The Johns Hopkins study reported that the features of symphalangism "are so distinctive that one member of the family who was a banker during the early 1900's would grant loans to affected individuals, recognizing merely from their hands that they were relatives."

Low Brown, who married Jane Davidson, daughter of pioneer John Goolman Davidson, on March 1, 1782, fathered 13 children, about half of whom were affected with stiff fingers.**

It has been said that Low Brown is buried in the Harman cemetery on the hill beside Tazewell High School but the location cannot be pinpointed.



* See other information printed elsewhere

** John D., Joseph, & Jane known to be afflicted.



Jan. 16, 1980



One of Low Brown's many descendants in this area is Mrs. Blanche Brown Thompson of Tazewell.

Several years ago, she visited Clover, S.C. for the dedication of King's Mountain Battlefield Park commemorating the pivotal battle of the Revolutionary War. She was pleasantly surprised to discover Low Brown's name listed on a monument there.

Low could conceivably have fought at King's Mountain since he was discharged from the command of George Rogers Clark on the Iron Banks of the Mississippi in August 1780; and the Battle of King's Mountain took place in October of that year. He did not mention this service in his pension application submitted in 1832, but considering that it was 50 years later, he probably did well to remember the detail he gave in his application.

If indeed he was present at this most historic event, Low Brown helped to win "the greatest victory of the Southern militia." Wilma Dykeman in WITH FIRE AND SWORD (National Park Service, 1978) calls King's Mountain "a watershed of the Revolution. Cornwallis never regained the full momentum of initiative again. The patriots never completely lost confidence in their strength again... Years later, Thomas Jefferson called 'that memorable victory' at King's Mountain 'the joyful annunciation of that turn of the tide of success, which terminated the Revolutionary War with the seal of independence."

Low Brown's name is listed on a marker in Giles County dedicated, in the fall of the bicentennial year, to the men from the present day boundaries of Giles County who served in the Revolution. Netti Schreiner-Yantis' MONTGOMERY COUNTY, VIRGINIA..CIRCA 1790 lists him as a taxpayer living next to William Brown in present Giles County on Walker's Creek near Poplar Hill. He owned land there from 1789 to about 1818.

In 1814, his name appeared on the land tax list of Tazewell County. He was living in Giles County, but owned 200 acres on the Bluestone, 16 miles northeast of the Tazewell Courthouse.

This property was adjacent to a 150 acre tract in Wright's Valley, also 16 miles northeast of Tazewell Courthouse, which was owned by a William Brown Jr., perhaps Low's brother.*

Apparently Low Brown had connections with Tazewell County even before 1814. According to Mrs. Yantis MONTGOMERY COUNTY CIRCA 1790, a William Brown owned land in Wright's Valley by right of settlement, which would indicate that he lived there prior to 1778.

Mrs. Yantis explains the term "right of settlement" in her book. In 1763 during the French and Indian War, the English Crown made it illegal for any settler to take land beyond any river flowing into the Atlantic Ocean. This order affected all the land of Montgomery County.

Settlers did not comply with the order and found it difficult to acquire clear title to their land. To ease this problem, the Virginia General Assembly in 1776 passed a law allowing anyone who had "bona fide settled, or at his or her expense settled others on the land prior to June 24, 1776 (this was later changed to January 1, 1778) a right to 400 acres of land including their improvements." The land was free except for 10 shillings/acre composition fee.

William Brown, therefore, may have owned his land in Wright's Valley before 1776. If so, and if Low was his brother*, Low knew this territory before he was 20 years old. At 22, Low marched with John Lasly of Tazewell on the Illinois expedition in 1779. Years later, he stated, for Lasly's pension application, that they were near neighbors on the Bluestone until Lasly moved to Kentucky in 1829.	* Since proven Low & William were brothers.

Nov. 8, 1979		A prominent early leader in the government of Tazewell County was Hezekiah Harman, sixth son of Henry Harman Sr., the famous Indian fighter.

Hezekiah was born either Oct. 30, 1771 (Bible record) or Nov. 30, 1772 (tombstone record) probably in Rowan County, N.C. From there, his family moved to southwest Virginia about 1775 or 1776.

Hezekiah signed several of the petitions circulated in the 1790's supporting the formation of Tazewell County from Russell and Wythe. From this time on, he is mentioned repeatedly in the court records of Tazewell County.

He was appointed the first surveyor of Tazewell County in 1800, having served as deputy suveyor of Wythe County for several months. His first assignment was to survey the land given by William Peery and Samuel Ferguson for the county seat, for which he was allowed $5.25 compensation.

In 1800, Governor James Monroe appointed Hezekiah a Justice of the county court. He sat on the bench until 1830, part of that time as Presiding Justice.

He was also appointed lieutenant, captain, major, and colonel of the 112th Regiment of the Militia of Virginia and served until March, 1830, when he became Sheriff of Tazewell County. An interesting document dated July 6, 1803 opposes his appointment as Major.*

In November, 1831, Hezekiah was reappointed to a second term as Sheriff of the county. He also continued to serve as Surveyor upon commission by the Governor until his death in 1845, at which time his son, Kiah, was appointed to fill the vacancy. He served as Surveyor until 1858.

Hezekiah also served as a School Commissioner at various times from 1818 until 1841 when he resigned the position. He married Polly Brown April 6, 1802. Polly was the daughter of Low Brown.

His will, dated Jan 25, 1845 mentions ten children. A well-to-do landowner, he provided substantially for each.

To his wife, Hezekiah left "Ruth, Frank, and Jane, a horse beast worth $50, her saddle and bridle, two cows, ten sheep, two bedsteads of furniture, her bedroom above and below, half of the kitchen porch ????? and milkhouse, all the little meadow and field over the ?????? liberty of ????? paster in every part of my land to have one table and four chairs, the half of the cupboard furniture, her chest, wheels to hold all said property to my wife during her life if she so long continues being a widow, not to hire out any of the slaves without their consent and then only to stay awhile with the children.

He further provided that his executors should "pay for the support of the Gospel and Charity $50 in the way I have heretofore done." Hezekiah, like most of the Harmans, was a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church. IN 1815, he conveyed to the trustees of the church (of whom he was one) "one acre around Bethel meeting housing on the head of Clinch (river)."

He stated that his slaves were to be liberated upon his wife's death if the law would permit their freedom. If not, the slaves were to choose any one of his children to be their guardians. For Ruth, he allowed "my estate to give her a comfortable support in old age till death. I think she has been an affectionate attendant upon myself and family for which she must be rewarded."

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

						Brown alternative descent

					per Submitter Elke Hall  500 Tabb Lakes Dr., Yorktown, VA 23693

   Low Brown 

          married  Jane Davidson

	|-William Brown

 	      m1. Jane Kendrick

	      m2. Isabella Williams  

		|-Sally Brown

		        married William Mustard





























								Brunig / Bruenig Family



Nicholas Brunig

        married Catherine Hoffman	

	|

	|-Anna Christina Bruenig

Deem---->	         married Johannes Adam Diehm ABT 1753 in Hagerstown, Washington Co, MD		b: ABT 1731 in Haslach,  Germany			(ref. Deem / Diehm genealogy)



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

						               Balsar "Boss" Burnett

						husband of Catherine Amanda (Ross)  Burnett (dau. of Austin Ross)



Charles Burnett				b. in Ohio or Va. per 1900 census		per Rasha Cunnignham  rashac@yahoo.com

        married Liza Whitman			b. in Ohio or Va. per 1900 census

	|

	|-Leroy   “Lee ” Burnett			b Oct. 16,1848 OH

	        married  Margaret Newman     "Maggie"	 b. Oct 15, 1848 in Pa.  	“married first John Maddix Aug 26, 1874”      both parents born in Germany per 1900 census

		d/o Balthasar Neumann (Americanized to Balsar Newman) & Eliza Eifort Balthasar Neumann (Americanized to Balsar Newman) was born circa 1811 in Waldeck, Hesse Cassel, Germany. According 	                   to family tradition, Balsar emigrated from Germany in 1828, when at the age of 17 he hid in a large bin of potatoes on board a ship bound for America. Several days out to sea, he revealed himself, but it 		was to latefor the ship to put him off or turn around, so Balsar found himself in Pennsylvania, America. Balsar married Eliza Eifort born May 16 1818 in Neustadt, Hesse Cassel, Germany, the d/o 		Henry (Henrich) and Catherine Eifort, and sister of Sebastian Eifort (see picture herein below).  Eliza died Jan 23 1884 at Mt. Savage and was buried in Olive Hill.  Balsar, like many of the German 		immigrants was trained in the iron furnace trade and followed the development of the iron furnaces along the Ohio River.

		|

		|-Nicklas Burnett		b. Oct. 1880  per 1900 census Ancestry.com image #34	(per Avanell Burnett)		(these may be Balsar’s children)

Armstrong->		|     married Lucy Armstrong or Myrtle Eden 

		|

		|-Herbert Burnett		b. Sept. 1889  per 1900 census Ancestry.com image #34	“never married”	(per Avanell Burnett)	(these may be Balsar’s children)

		|

		|-Eliz Burnett				(per Avanell Burnett)

		.      married John W. Clutter

		.

Maddix--->		|-Balsar Maddix (Burnett)     “Boss”	adopted by Leroy Burnett  b. May 5, 1875 at Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky.       d.  May 1, 1958  buried at Grayson Cem., Carter Co, Ky.    (ref. Maddix genealogy)

				<A HREF="BossBurn.htm">photo</A>		1900 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census Ancestry.com image #34 (living with his father)

Ross--->		        m2. Catherine Amanda Ross    b. July 25, 1885 or 1886 (per. Avanell Burnett)      d. ca1912   “May or June per. Avanell Burnett)"no stone"  buried at Armstrong Cem  

				<A HREF="BossBurn.htm">photo</A>						           		          (ref. Ross genealogy)	



Tabor--->		        m1. Geneva M. Tabor		b. Nov 12,1876	d. Aug  5/6,1903  buried atTabor Cem., Carter Co., Ky.   			                 (ref. Tabor genealogy)



		        m3. Maude C. Elliott Clevenger Feb. 8, 1921       “widow lady”	

		



related to this line: Rasha Cunningham   rashac@yahoo.com		<--------contact



  Author: marcia sams   mstools44@aol.com  Date: 4 Aug 1999 12:00 PM GMT    Surnames: burnett, phillips   In Reply to: Benjamin Burnett descendants  by:  Sherry J. Lowe 

carter county ky-norma burnett my grandmother was married to oscar phillips-her father a believe was married 3 times and her mother died when she was 15, i don't know the year but,she raised her siblings before her father remarried,when she married she took one brother with her , i believe his name was stanford burnett-if you have any information on her please let me know-she was one of the black eyed



  Author: Sherry J. Lowe  Date: 16 Feb 1999 12:00 PM GMT    Surnames: Burnett   In Reply to: burnetts  by:  Kenneth Johns

Hi Kenneth,As the Iron industry began to boom in Carter Co., many of the families that had followed the industry down the Ohio River began settling in Carter Co. Two of those were LeRoy "Lee" Burnett (my ancestor) and Benjamin Burnett. Both were born in Ohio, both came to Carter and both stayed here and raised their families. To this date, neither I or Clayton Burnett (descended from Benjamin) can make a connection, but we are both certain that they probably were related. Your Burnetts are a part of Benjamin's tribe. Even though they may have had brown eyes (there are always a few on each side :~) they are actually a part of the blue-eyed Burnetts. Clayton is about 85 now and absolutely delightful to talk to. He can tell you lots of stories about the family. Clayton A. Burnett, 1279 St. Highway 1959, Grayson, Ky. 41143. (606/474-5684). P.S. Make sure you call him Burn-it not Bur-net or he'll set you straight right away.

 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

								John Burks 

					  		             aka John Banks	



John BURKS 				b.  26 May 1781 in  Virginia	d.  23 May 1860 in  Jackson, Ohio

        married  Ann Pugh 26 Sep 1807 in  Amherst, Virginia	b. 1783 in Va.

	|

	|-Elizabeth BURKS	b. 1809 in Virginia	d. Bef 1860 in  Jackson, Ohio 

Hartley --->	|         married  Joseph HARTLEY 23 Aug 1836 in  Jackson, Ohio	b. 1815 in Ohio	d. Aft 1920 in  Jackson, Ohio  s/o John HARTLEY & Ruth NEWELL    (ref. Hartley genealogy)

	|

	|-Eliza Ann BURKS	b.  27 May 1810 in Virginia		d. 1 Apr 1864 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio 

Hartley --->	|         married  John HARTLEY   9 Dec 1833 in  Jackson, Ohio	b. 1789 in Virginia   also married Ruth Newell				(ref. Harrtley genealogy)

	|

	|-Hannah BURKS		b.  Abt 1817 in  Virginia 

	|          married Robert SPRINGER   29 Nov 1854 in  Jackson, Ohio

	|

	|-John M. BURKS		b. Abt 1824 in  Virginia

Hartley--->	|          married Abigail HARTLEY   3 Feb 1847 in Jackson, Ohio	b. Abt 1825 in Ohio	d/o John HARTLEY &  Ruth NEWELL 			(ref. Hartley genealogy)

	|

	|-Permelia Burks / Banks 29 Aug. 1833	b. ca1816 in Va.

Holland---->	          married  Willaim Holland 	b. ca1805 in Oh..	per 1880 census		(ref. Holland genealogy)





































							Thomas Campbell

					2gr grandfather of Sarah Alice (Campbell) Ross, wife of Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross





Thomas Campbell   			  "born in Scotland"

     married Rebecca (unk)       possibly Felshaw	per  Eddie Shearerr eshearer@zoomnet.net

	|

	|-Johnson Campbell			d. ca1823

	|	Transcribed by Becky Falin, 1991: “    In the name of God, I Johnson Campbell being sound of mind and desirous of disposing of my property amoung my relations during my life, do hereby ordain 	|                   declare and publish the following writing as my last will and testament.I devise to my son Thomas Campbell the lower half of my tract of land being and laying in Lawrence County and on the waters of 	|	Bigland River and which I bought of Lewis Craig. I also devise to my son James Campbell the upper half of the abovedescribed tract of land , to them and their heirs forever. I also devise to my wife, 	|                  Henrietta Campbell, our negro man named Aaron,also one negro woman named Darcus and one negro girl named Louisa to her and her heir forever. In witness of which I here with set my hand and seal, 	|	this twelfth day of October, one thousand eight hundred twenty three.	    (signed Johnson Campbell, his mark)	                             (witness John A. Jones, Danl B Blankinship)

	|	1824   At a county court held for Greenup County at the courthouse on Monday the 1st day of November 1824. This day the last will and testament of Johnson Campbell was produced in open court by 	|	Daniel Blankinship and proved by the oaths of said Daniel Blankinship and John A. Jones two subscribing witnesses thereto to be the last will and testament of the said Johnson Campbell, and that they 	|	subscribed their names as witnesses in the presence and at the request of the said testator and that he was a sound man and desposong memory, and thereupon the same is ordered to be recorded which 	|	has been accordingly done in my office.	                  (signed John Hockaday)”

	|          married Henrietta (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Thomas Campbell

	|	|-James Campbell

	|

	|-Nancy Catherine Campbell	b. ca1780

Hatton---->	|        married Samuel Hatton Jr.	b. Abt. 1771		d. Abt. 1856, Prichard, Wayne Co., WV per Charlene Stratton  castratton@aol.com	(ref. Hatton genealogy)

	|

	|-Jesse Campbell	b. February 29, 1776 in Scotland  or 1774 in Ky. or Va.

Zornes --->	        married Catherine Zornes   April 16, 1807 in Adams County, Ohio  b. in 1784 in Monongalia, Va.  d. before 1843 in Greenup Co., Ky.   		(ref. Andrew Zornes genealogy) 

	 	|-A. J. Campbell  per eshearer@zoomnet.net

		|-Elizabeth Campbell

		|-Nancy Campbell

		|-Marcus Campbell

		|-Rebecca Campbell

		|

		|-Hiram Campbell			b. 1825 in Ky.	d. 1880		(in Greenup County, Ky. at 1860 census)       living in Carter County in 1870	

McGinnis----->	|       married Rachel McGinnis  March 25, 1845 in Greenup Co, KY	     b. March 7, 1825 in Greenup Co, KY         d. in 1883 in Rock Springs, Gesling, Carter Co, KY     (ref. McGinnis  genealogy)

Brown? --->		|		d/o William Woodrow McGinnis  & Jane Brown

		|	|

		|	|-Els Campbell	<--- not on some genealogies

		|           	|      married Emma Eades

		|	|

		|	|-Elizabeth Campbell	b. 1849 in Greenup Co, KY

		|	|

		|	|-Mary C. Campbell	b. 1847 in Greenup Co, KY	d. Aug. 20, 1854 in Ky.

		|	|        married  William Griffith 17 May 1860

		|	|

		|	|-William G. Campbell 	b. Oct 9, 1852 in Carter Co, KY. or in Greenup Co, KY.

		|	|     married  Hattie Evans

		|	|

		|	|-Reuben P. Campbell	b. 1850/1855 in Greenup Co, KY.  	poss. Reuben P. Campbell who married Matilda Halbert per Garrett & Sherry Lowe pp01406@email.kcc.edu

		|	|    married to Matilda Clutz

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Cora Campbell

		|	|	       m1. (unk) Brickily		per DWHITTIII@aol.com

		|	|		|-Geneva "Eva"  Brickily	b. 1901 “was very young when her father was killed”

		|	|		|-two more daughters

		|	|	

		|	|	       m2. Rev. Northrup Rice in 1905

		|	|		|-Eva Rice

		|	|		|	“I have a copy of the birth statement for   Eva's passport signed by her mother - Deb Whitt (DWHITTIII@aol.com)

		|	|		|     married Andrew Forrest Whitt (Sr.) “Eva married Andrew after his discharge (W.W.I) & resided in Logan Co. WV till they moved to In. 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Andy Rice Sr.	“Mining Engineer for Peabody Coal and went over seas under the Marshal Plan following W.W.II.

		|	|

		|	|-Rufus W. Campbell		b. 1858 inGreenup Co, KY.

		|	|      married (unk) Scott

		|	|

		|	|-Sophia Caroline Campbell	b. 10 Aug 1860	d. 1930

		|	|     married George Graber

		|	|

		|	|-Cambridge Culbertson Campbell	b. Sep 14, 1855 in Greenup Co., Ky. or  1863 in Carter Co, KY.

		|	|         married LuVenia Baker 		d. 1935	d/o  George Allen Baker and LuSiene Hailey 	d. 1935  buried in McGinnis Cemetery, Greenup Co, KY.

		|	|	|-George Allen Campbell

		|	|	|-Julia Ann Campbell

		|	|	|-Francis Campbell 	b. 1891

		|	|	|-Earl Campbell

		|	|

		|	|-Cora B. Campbell		b. . 23 Sep 1867 in KY. 	d. 1960

		|	       married to Jimmy T. Robbins

		|

		|-Jesse Campbell   "Junior "			b. Dec. 5, 1826	d. March 5, 1900	buried at Scott-Campbell Cemetery, Oldtown, Ky.

		|  	lived at Old Town, Greenup Co., Ky. in 1870	"in Oldtown, Greenup Co., Ky. census for 1860, 1870, 1880 & 1890   

		|		“Appears in Oldtown, Greenup Co.,Ky census for the years 1860,1870,1880,1890” per E. Shearer

Virgin----->		|        married Emily Ellen Virgin   "Emzy" on March 30, 1848	b. c1822  dau. of Elsey Virgin and Sarah Downs			(ref. Virgin genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Thomas Rezin Campbell	b. Dec. 15, 1849

		|	|       married Martha (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Kathryn Campbell		b. Dec. 15, 1850		d. February 11, 1938

Carpenter?-->	|	|      married John W. Carpenter  Dec. 24, 1879		s/o  Fielding Carpenter & Mary Rister 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-IRENE Carpenter

		|	|	|       married WILLIAM MCARTHUR

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-MARY MAYME Carpenter	b. August 11, 1873	d. October 29, 1929

		|	|	|        married  WILLIAM BEELEW

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-JULIA Carpenter		b. July 14, 1876	d. December 06, 1940

		|	|	|           married WILLIAM SHERMAN PICKINS

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-JESSE Carpenter		b. August 16, 1879	d. June 24, 1960

		|	|	|        married MARY MARTIN

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-MARGARET Carpenter	b. August 03, 1881	d. June 27, 1952

		|	|	|       married WILLARD STEPHENS

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-AMANDA Carpenter		b. May 10, 1884	d. November 22, 1929

Sturgill? ---->	|	|      	|        married JOE STURGILL.

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-JOHN R. Carpenter		b. September 15, 1889	d. 1979

		|	|	|       MARRIED NANCY BUSH

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-SALLY Carpenter		b. November 14, 1891	d. October 14, 1929

		|	|	|        married  JOHN WESLEY SKAGGS

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Edward Carpenter		b. Dec. 20, 1893	d. Oct. 14, 1918

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Alvin Carpenter  "Red"		b. 1896		d. 1959

		|	|	       married (unk)

		|	|		|-Roby Carpenter

		|	|	   

		|	|-Samuel William Campbell			b. Aug. 15, 1853

Hunt --->		|	|       married Margaret Martha  Hunt 15 MAR 1882 in Greenup Co., KY					(ref. Hunt genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Emazetta Campbell 			b. Nov. 18, 1855

		|	|      married George Martin Jr

		|	|	|-Alice Martin		b. Jan. 6, 1878

		|	|

		|     	|-Lucy Mary Campbell			b. May 26, 1859

Hunt --->		|	|      married James L. Hunt									(ref. Hunt genealogy)

		|	|  

		|	|-Taylor Edward Campbell			b. March 26, 1851

		|	|      m1. Martha Keston

		|	|      m2. Dora Gillum

		|	|      m3. Lydia Hurst

		|	|

		|	|-Charles H./E. Campbell			b. Nov. 26, 1863

		|	|

		|	|-John Andrew Jackson Campbell	"Jack"	b. Nov. 26, 1864 in Greenup Co.,Ky	d. Nov. 14, 1921	buried Scott Cemetery, Rt. 1, Ky.

		|	      married Emily Virginia Kouns  Sept. 9, 1891	b. April 11, 1873	dau. of Frank Kouns and Nancy Martin

		|		|

		|		|-John A. Campbell Jr		b. Sept. 18, 1898	d. 1961   buried Scott-Campbell Cemetery

		|		|      married Violet Johnson

		|		|

		|		|-Samuel Jesse Campbell			d. January 21, 1904	died in infancy

		|		|

		|		|-Edward Ernest Campbell		b. June 30, 1892	d. November 06, 1960, Columbus,Ohio

		|		|	“retired Machinist for Chesapeake and Ohio Railroad   Member of Brotherhood of R.R. Carmen of AMerica, International Assn. of Machinists

		|		|	   Rev. L. L. Young Thursday, November 10, 1:00 P.M. SHROYER FUNERAL HOME 1278 W. Broad Street Columbus,Ohio “

		|		|      m1. Lillian (unk)

		|		|      m3. Lil Tupes		per "Eddie L. Shearer" <eshearer@zoomnet.net>

		|		|      m4. Vivai (unk)	

		|		|

		|		|      m2.Goldie Grooms

		|		|	|-Evelyn Campbell

		|		|

		|		|

		|		|-Carrie Campbell		b. Feb. 6, 1894

		|		|      married John Nelson

		|		|

		|		|-Leva Campbell		b. Oct. 21, 1896	d. in Ashland, Ky.

		|		|     married Clyde Schmauch

		|		|	|-Juanita Schmauch

		|		|	|-Clyde Schmauch Jr.

		|		|	|-Betty Jo Schmauch

		|		|	|-Jackie Bill Schmauch

		|		|

		|		|-Margaret Ervine Campbelll	b. April  6, 1903	d. Sept. 9, 1930

		|		|      married Gladis Murphy December 24, 1928 in Grayson,Ky.

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Ervene Murphy

		|		|	       married (unk) Cooke

		|		|

		|		|-Alonzo Brutus Campbell	b. Oct. 7, 1905 in Ky.	d. in Ky.

Brown? --->		|		|     married Lorene Brown

		|		|

		|		|-Mary Myrtle Campbell		b. Dec. 21, 1907	d. Feb. 26, 1986 in Grayson, Ky.

		|		|      married James Everett Bush

		|		|	|-Herbert W. Bush

		|		|	|-Leroy Bush	b. Feb. 11, 1931 in Greenup Co., Ky.	d. Feb. 14, 1997 in Lexington, Ky.

		|		|	|-Charles Phillip Bush	b. 1935		d. Sept. 25, 1997 at Anderson Hospital, Houstin, Tx.

		|		|	|-James Edward Bush

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Anna Ruth Bush

		|		|	|     married (unk) Felty

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Mary Lucille Bush

		|		|	|    married (unk) Stephens

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Nancy Irene Bush

		|		|	|     married (unk) Settles

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Arnold Bush			d. 1994

		|		|

		|		|-Virgil Earl Campbell		b. Feb. 1, 1908	d. 1932

		|		|      married Matilda McNeal

		|		|	|-Virgil Campbell

		|		|

		|		|-Curtis Campbell		b. Feb. 8, 1910	d. December 15, 1971  buried Campbell Cemetery, Lost Creek, Ky.

		|		|      married Alta Dillow/Dillon

		|		|	|-Glen Campbell	b. march 1, 1951	d. June 7, 1979 buried Campbell Cemetery, Lost Creek, Ky.

		|		|	|-Elizabeth Campbell	b. 1932		d. 1932

		|		|	|-Curtis Campbell Jr			d. buried Campbell Cemetery, Lost Creek, Ky.

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-John Paul Campbell	

		|		|	           married (unk)

		|		|		|-John Paul Campbell

		|		|

		|		|-Lucy Virginia Campbell	b. May 22, 1912 at Lost Creek, Ky.		d. Nov. 26, 1945  buried at Scott-Campbell Cemetery

		|		|      married Earl Roy Shearer

		|		|		“Spicey died when Earl was only 3 or 4 years old.He was taken in by Lewis and Margaret Stephens. Archibald apparently lived until 1927. Why 		|		|		 Archibald never took Earl to raise is unknown “

		|		|	|-Roy Darrell Shearer	b. Nov. 10, 1931	d. Oct. 16, 1984 in Ironton, Ohio

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Margaret Shearer	b. Aug. 10, 1933 in Samaria, Ky.

		|		|	|     married Paul Hammond on Dec. 24, 1959 in Columbus, Ohio (Church of Christ)

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Lewis Edward Shearer	b. Sept. 15, 1935 in Lost Creek, Greenup Co., Ky.               <-- Eddie Shearer (?) eshearer@zoomnet.com   <-- contacted

		|		|	|-Delores J. Shearer		b. May 7, 1938

		|		|	|-Shirley A. Shearer		b. July 11, 1940

		|		|	|-Jenny Shearer		b. Oct. 6, 1941

		|		|

		|		|-Alma Campbell		b. Oct. 17, 1914 in Ky.	d. Aug. 30, 1988 buried Campbell Cemetery, Lost Creek, Ky.

		|		|     married  James Paul Riffe

		|		|	|-Jackie Lee Riffe	b. Nov. 24, 1938

		|		|

		|		|-Lillian Mondane Campbell		b. June 13, 1917	d. May 22, 1981

		|		      married Clarence Cooper

		|

		|-Thomas Jefferson Campbell   			b. May 1, 1813  				 (ref. Thomas Jefferson Campbell genealogy)























































































































							Thomas Jefferson Campbell

						father of Sarah Alice (Campbell) Ross, wife of Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross



Thomas Jefferson Campbell  	 b. May 1, 1813/1803 in Olive Hill, Greenup Co., Ky or Va. 	d. April 26, 1895 or Jan 1, 1895 in Big Sinking, Carter Co., Ky.  he was a doctor in Carter Co., Ky.

	lived next to Reuben F. Ross at the time of the 1880 Ky. census	"appears in 1850 Greenup Co., Ky. census"   (also reported born 05 JAN 1803 in Greenup, Ky)

	“carpenter” on 1850 Greenup Co., Ky. census	<A HREF="TomCampb.htm">photo</A>	Daniel McClease’s will refers to T. J. Campbell’s and Emzie’s  “5 children”

         m1. Emma  Elizabeth Zornes   "Emzie"   Jan. 1, 1836   	b. ca1820 in Ky. (1850 census)  	d. aft. 1850	

Zornes--->			(ref. Zornes genealogy)		

	|

	|-Emsa Campbell

	|

	|-William Harrison Campbell	b. ca1840 (1850 census) in Olive Hill, Ky.		d. 1901 in Argilite, Greenup Co., Ky.

	|	lived in Old Town, Greenup Co., Ky. in 1869

	|       married Nancy Stark ca1858  	b.  July 10, 1843 in Greenup Co., Ky.   	d/o Jeremiah Calhoun Stark and Elizabeth Ann Kouns

	|	|

	|	|-John Campbell		b. 1859 in Greenup Co., Ky.	d. Jan. 29, 1901 in Greenup Co., Ky.

	|	|       married Clara (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-George S. Campbell		b. Sept. 1863 in Greenup Co., Ky.	d. April 9, 1932 Greenup Co., Ky.

	|	|     married Cennie J. (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Albert Campbell		b. 1866	(may be buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery)

	|	|-Carrie S. Campbell		b. 1868

	|	|-Sarah Allen Campbell		b. 1870

	|	|-Mark Heber Campbell		b. 1872

	|	|-Charles M. Campbell		b. Jan. 17, 1875 in Greenup Co., Ky.

	|	|-Mary Nina Campbell		b. 1876

	|	|-Ida May Campbell		b. 1879	

	|

	|-Mary Lewellen Campbell		b. ca1837 in Olive Hill, Ky.	d. JAN 1869 in Lewis, Kentucky

Tackett--->	|        married Sherwood Tackett											(ref. Tackett genealogy)

	|

	|-John Andrew/Anderson Campbell		b. March 31,1838 in Olive Hill, Ky.		d. 1910 in David City, Butler Co., Nebraska

	|	lived in Olive, Butler Co., Nebraska (1880)

	|	              David City, Butler Co., Nebraska (1900)

Offilll--->	|       m1. Elizabeth H. Offill  Jan. 5, 1860		b. Sept. 29, 1836 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. Oct. 13, 1863				(ref. Elzaphan Offill genealogy)

	|                 (connects to Henderson,Robert genealogy web page)

	|	|

	|	|-William Henry Campbell		married his Aunt !??!

Offill--->	|	          married Joan Ellen Offill  ca1868 	 b. Aug. 25, 1848      d. Feb. 15, 1925 							(ref. Elzaphan Offill genealogy)

	|		|

	|		|-John A. Campbell

	|		        married (unk)

	|			|-William E. Campbell   (per Sharon Dick)

	|

Offill?-->	|        m2. Ellen Offill													

	|	|-Thomas Elza Campbell		b. Feb. 15, 1868	d. Nov. 10, 1897 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

	|		note: Thomas Elza Campbell reportedly married an Ellen Offill		

	|

	|-Jeremiah L. Campbell		b. ca1846 in Olive Hill, Ky. (1850 census)	“Appears in the 1870 census in Oldtown Greenup Co.,Ky// Appears in the 1880 census in Olive,Butler Co.,NE”

	|	         may be on 1900 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census living next to Sarah Russell, widow of Thomas Jefferson Campbell ( J?? Campbell, b. July 1846 in Ky., wife Mary, b. Mar. 1873 in Ky.)

	|	lived in Old Town, Greenup Co., Ky (1870)

	|	             Olive, Butler Co., Nebraska (1880)

	|

	|-James Milton Campbell	b. May 25, 1850 in Hopewell, Greenup Co., Ky. 	d. Aug. 8, 1938 in Minden, Kearney Co., Nebraska buried Aug. 11, 1938 in Shelton, Buffalo Co., Nebraska

		lived at Old Town, Greenup Co., Ky (1870)

		             Mound Prairie, Jasper Co., Iowa (1880)

		             Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa (1885)	

		             David City, Butler Co., Nebraska (1900)	

	         married Sarah Allie Stark on Aug. 19, 1872 in Lawrence Co., Ohio	b. Oct. 28, 1854 in Hopewell, Greenup Co., Ky.  

			d. March 13, 1924 in Shelton, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 		d/o Jeremiah Calhoun Stark and Elizabetf Ann Kouns (note Nancy Stark Campbell above)

		  		lived in Logan Co., Colorada (1910)	

		|-George David Campbell		b. June 22, 1874 in Hopewell, Greenup Co, KY. 	d. before 1924   lived in David City, Butler Co, NE (1900)

		|

		|-William Hargus Campbell		b. April 25, 1875 in Greenup Co., Ky.		d. Jan. 28, 1950 in Pocatello, Id.

		|       married Louise Fackler

		|

		|-Edward Perry Campbell		b. March 3, 1878 in Hopewell, Greenup Co., Ky.

		|        married Elizabeth Irene Getts  Dec. 29, 1896 in Salina, Ks.		d/o Josiah Getts and Luella (unk)

		|	|-Howard Emerson Campbell	b. Sept. 29, 1897 in Brookville, Ks.		d. Feb. 20, 1898 in Ellsworth Co., Ks.

		|	|

		|	|-Edward Everett Campbell		b. May 27, 1899 at Empire, Ellsworth Co., Ks.	d. Oct. 2, 1973 in Aptos, Santa Cruz Co., Ca.

		|	|     m1. Mary (unk)

		|	|     m2. Bess (unk)

		|	|     m3. Helen (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Harry Lamar Campbell		b. Dec. 18, 1900 at Farissville, Ellsworth Co., Ks.	d. January 1964 in Eldorado, Ks.

		|	|      m1. Lucille (unk)

		|	|      m2 Mildred (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Eugene Wesley Campbell		b. June 26, 1902 in Pagosa Springs, Archuleta Co., Co.	d. Dec. 8, 1905 in Trinidad, Las Animas Co., Co.	

		|	|-Earl Leighton Campbell		b. July 3, 1893 in David City, Butler Co., Ne.	d. June 2, 1934 at Emmett, Gem Co., Co.

		|	|-Harold Leroy Campbell

		|

		|-Jesse John Campbell			b. Feb. 28, 1880 in Mound Prarie, Jasper Co., Ia.	d. Feb. 1, 1939    buried at Anaheim Cemetery, Anaheim, Ca.

		|      married Vilinnie Belle Gregory  Sept. 5, 1907 in David City, Butler Co., Ne.   		d/o Adam Gregory & Elizabeth Zink

		|	|-Jeanette Rose Campbell

		|

		|-Benjamin Franklin Campbell	b. Feb. 3, 1881 in Mound Prarie, Jasper Co., Ia.	d. Dec. 29, 1961 at Santa Anita, Los Angeles Co., Ca.

		|      married Ida Gertrude Dority

		|

		|-Thomas C. Campbell	 	b. Feb. 10, 1883 in Mound Prairie, Jasper Co, IA.  d. Nov. 16, 1942 in David City, Butler Co, NE.

		|	lived at David City, Butler Co, NE. in 1910		buried on Nov. 19, 1942 in David City, Butler Co, Ne. "painter"

		|

		|-Nell Campbell		b. June 27, 1885 in Mound Prairie, Jasper Co, IA.	d. March 13, 1974 in Sheldon, Buffalo Co., Ne.

		|     married Martin Slattery  June 12, 1914 in Omaha, Ne.   		s/o  Martin Slattery and Margaret Markle

		|	|-Baby Boy Slattery	b. April 28, 1924	d. April 28, 1924

		|

		|-Elizabeth May Campbell	b. May  18,1887 in David City, Butler Co, NE. 	d. Jan. 21, 1962 in Orange Co, CA. buried on Jan. 24, 1962 in Anaheim Cemetery.

		|	lived at Sacramento, Sacramento Co, CA. (1910)

		|

		|-Lewis Edward Campbell	b. Nov. 22, 1889 in David City, Butler Co., Ne.	  d. May 5, 1946 in Logan Co., Colorado

		|       married Marie Miller in 1926 in Lewellen, Garden Co., Ne.    		d/o John Miller & Annie Borger

		|	|-John Lou Campbell

		|	|-James Lee Campbell

		|

		|-Earl Campbell 

		|

		|-Ira Campbell	"Ike"	b. July 3, 1893 in David City, Butler Co., Ne.	d. Nov. 30, 1972 in Sterling Co.			

		|     married Tirza Graff  Nov. 16, 1916 in Akron, Washington Co., Co.     dau. of Edward Graff & Clara Sherman

		|	|-Elizabeth Irene Campbell

		|	|-Nancy Jean Campbell

		|

		|-(unk) Campbell

           		           married (unk) Zornes

Zornes? --->			|-(unk) Zornes

			      married (unk)

				|-(unk) Zornes

 				      married (unk)

					|-Jane Zornes			PKKratz <PKKratz@aol.com>  (not her)!?

					        married (unk) Burrows

						|-Shirley Zornes

						        married (unk) Ramos	



   m2. Harriett Foster  in Aug. or Sept. 1852 in Greenup County	b. c1836

	|

	|-Thomas Jefferson Campbell		b. c1877 in Ky. <---- note dates do not appear to work here!!

     	       married Bertha Rose			b. in Ky.

		|-Charley Campbell		b. c1911

		|-John Campbell		b. c1913

		|-Nellie Campbell		b. c1914

		|-Vernen Campbell		b. c1918



   m3. Cynthia M. Brown  March 18, 1854		b. 1838 in Carter or Morgan Co., Ky.							(ref. Brown genealogy)

	|-Laura Amanda Campbell		b. 1855

	|-Emma Campbell 			b. 1856 in Elliott Co., Ky.	nite: Emsa Campbell above!		possibly Emma Campbell Graves (ref. note which follows)

	|

	|-George E. Campbell		b. Oct. 10/12, 1857  (twins?) (1860 census)	d. Oct. 26, 1937

	|       married Mary (unk)

	|	|-Sarah Campbell 		b: Sep 1881

 	|	|-George M. Campbell 	

 	|	|-Charles F. Campbell 	b: May 1888

 	|	|-Stella M. Campbell 	b: Dec 1890

	|

	|-Nancy Elizabeth Campbell		b. Sept. 18, 1861

	|	<H6 id="Campbell"></H6>

	|-Sarah Alice Campbell	  "Alice"	 b. Mar. 26, 1860  or b. Sept. 18, 1861	d. May 12, 1936		

Ross -->	|       married Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross   Aug. 26, 1875  									(ref. Jeremiah Ross genealogy)

	|

	|-Arthur Campbell

	|-Elise (sp?) Campbell		b. c1860  (1860 census)

	|

	|-Charles H.. Campbell		b. Oct. 10/12 ,1857     d. Oct. 26, 1937       buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery  (twins?) (ref. 1880 Ky. census)

	|      m2. Sarah Belle Russell  March 1902   	b. ca1885  this is probable (from 1910 census)

	|	|-Oscar Jack Campbell	 b: 28 Apr 1902	d. 31 Aug 1954

	|	|

Boggs--->	|	|-Maude “Maudie” Lee Campbell	 b: 24 Jun 1905 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 7 Aug 1963 in Carter Co., Ky.

Lyons? -->	|	|       married Michael  LYONS  17 Jan 1919	s/o George Washington LYONS b: MAR 1864 in ,,Carter,Ky & Mary Elizabeth ISON b: ABT 1870 in Ky 	(ref. Boggs genealogy)

	|	|

Campbell -->|	|-Claude Campbell				b: 8 AUG 1892	d. 25 AUG 1968

	|	          married Hannah Elizabeth LYONS in Carter Co, Kentucky			b: 24 FEB 1896 in Carter County, Kentucky	d. 28 MAY 1986 in Grayson county, Kentucky 

	|		|-Dempsie Campbell 		b: 9 JUL 1914	d. 6 JAN 1944

 	|		|-Charles Campbell			b: 21 FEB 1916	d. 6 JUN 1968

	|

Prince? --->	|       m1. Martha Sclyana Prince  23 Dec 1881

	|	|-James A Campbell 			b: Sep 1884

	|	|-Alfred Campbell 				b: Nov 1886

	|	|-George E Campbell 			b: Aug 1888  per 1910 census

	|	|-Thomas Campbell 				b: Aug 1890

	|	|-Ethel Campbell				b. c1892 (1910 census)

	|	|-Alsea S. Campbell				b. c1903 (1910 census)

	|	|

	|	|-Claud Campbell 			b: 8 Aug 1892  per 1910 census	d. 25 Aug 1968

Lyons? -->	|	|        married Hannah Elizabeth LYONS

	|	|

	|	|-Millard Campbell	aka Willard Campbell	 b: Aug 1894 in Carter Co.,KY	d. 1953

	|	       married Mary Elizabeth BACK				d. 2 Nov 1995	d/o Frank BACK & Cora LAWSON

	|		|

	|		|-Ethel Campbell 		b: 1915

	|		|       married Millard COLE

	|		|       m1. Roy STONE			per WorldConnect

	|		|       m2. Woodrow SADDLER		per WorldConnect

	|		|

 	|		|-Irene Campbell 		b: 27 Mar 1918

	|		|        married Darius Maxon Clere 	b: 10 Jan 1910 in Ashland,KY

	|		|	|	

	|		|	|-Mary Elizabeth Clere

	|		|	|      married Millard COLE

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-Margie Irene Clere 		b: 14 May 1936	d. 1988

	|		|	|       married Charles WORKMAN

	|		|	|	|-(unk) WORKMAN

 	|		|	|	|-(unk) WORKMAN

 	|		|	|	|-(unk) WORKMAM

	|		|	| 

	|		|	|-Nancy Louise Clere

	|		|	|        married Jackie Lee SOMMERS

	|		|	|	|-(unk) SOMMERS

 	|		|	|	|-(unk) SOMMERS

 	|		|	|	|-(unk) SOMMERS

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-Darius Maxon Jr Clere

	|		|	|        married Christine DURHAM  30 Jan 1960 in Cleveland,OH	d/o Charles Mack DURHAM & Beatrice LEEK

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Sabrina Lynn Clere

	|		|	|	|       m1. Anthony Ray CONLEY

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|        m2. (unk) HOLDREN

	|		|	|	|	|-Matthew Clinton HOLDREN

 	|		|	|	|	|-Kayla Marie HOLDREN 

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Cassandra Robin Clere

	|		|	|	        married Earl Eugene HERTEL

	|		|	|		|-Danielle Jeanene HERTEL

 	|		|	|		|-Earl Eugene HERTEL  Jr.

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-Mark Douglas Clere

	|		|	        married Kimberly Dawn GANNOE

	|		|		|-(unk) Clere

 	|		|		|-(unk) Clere

	|		|

 	|		|-Mabel Campbell		b: 1920

	|		|       married Sam SHAFFER

	|		|

 	|		|-Earl Campbell 		b: 1922

	|		|      married Verna (unk)

	|		|

 	|		|-Edith Campbell 		b: 1927

	|		|       married Benjamin Eugene Clere

	|		|

 	|		|-Frank Campbell 		b: 1927

	|		         married Alberta FLOWERS

	|	

	|	

	|-Washington M. C. Campbell 			b. Feb. 1865  (ref. 1880 & 1900 Ky. census) in Elliott Co., Ky.	living near Ross families at 1900 census

	       married Racheal (unk) in ca1884			b. Aug. 1867 in Ky.  per 1900 census  

		|-Ray W. Campbell	aka Roy W. Campbel	b. Jan. 1890 in Ky

		|-Lula M. Campbell			b. Nov. 1891 in Ky.

		|-Perry Campbell			b. Aug. 1892 in Ky.

		|-Cease Campbell			b. April 1896 in Ky.

		|-Lenard Campbell			b. Jan. 1899 in Ky.	



   m4. Amanda J. Harris   Dec. 24, 1867 in Carter Co., Ky   by Rev. Robert Marshall (Pres.)		b. 1854	d. 1872

	|-William A. Campbell (from the will of T. J. Campbell)   aka William H. Campbell

	|-Ida Campbell	



   m5. Sarah McHaley Johnson  May 3, 1873    b. July 1852  per 1900 census in Carter County, Ky. or in Greenup, Co., Ky   	"married Jack Russell after Thomas died in 1895"

	|-Lawrence S. Campbell			b.Sept. 1882 in Ky.  per 1900 census

	|-Franklin Campbell	“Frank”		b. ca1874  (ref. 1880 Ky. census)	 not living with Sarah and Jack Russell at 1900 census

	|-Maude Campbell			b. Jan. 1885 in Ky.  per 1900 census

	|

	|-Henry Willis Campbell  aka Harry W. Campbell	   b. April 13, 1878  in Olive Hill, Ky.  	d. March 13, 1951 in Wickenburgh, Az.   (ref. 1880 Ky. census "Hurry W. Campbell")

			buried at Walnut Ridge Cemetery, Carthage, Indiana	"Chrysler Corp. factory worker"	not living with Sarah and Jack Russell at 1900 census

	       m1. Ethel  or Elizabeth Williamson  August 19, 1901	“Bessie”	divorced June 26, 1911 at Grayson, Ky.		2 children per  patti campbell  petpet1@hotmail.com

	

Tackett--->	      m2.  Rachel Rhodisa Tackett on Feb. 10, 1908 In Carter County, Ky.	"Dysie"      note: Willis was Dicie’s half uncle	also married (unk) Bailey		(ref. Tackett genealogy)

		|

		|-Vernon Wilson Campbell	    aka Vernia Wilson Campbell	b. 1908	d. 1948	"parents divorced, he was raised by his Tackett grandparents"

Tackett? --->		         married Dice Tackett

			|

			|-Douglas Henry Campbell				<A HREF="DHCampbl.htm">photo</A>

			|        married (unk)

			|	|

			|	|-Douglas Wilson Campbell Jr.		

			|	       married Chis (unk)

			|		|-Henry Campbell

			|		|-Brook Campbell

			|

			|-Willis Thomas Campbell

			        married Betty Ann McCoy

				|

				|-Donna Campbell			<A HREF="DonaCamp.htm">photo</A>

				|       married John Madish

				|	|-Thoma Paul Madish		

				|	|-Rochell Madish		

				|	|

				|	|-Jennifer Reene Madish 		

				|	        married Dave Schultz

				|		|-Sydney Marie Schultz		b.  Dec. 24, 1999	

				|

				|-Kathy Campbell			<A HREF="KathCamp.htm">photo</A>

				|       married (unk) Kuhn (?)

				|	|-Nikki Kuhn(?)		

				|	|-Stephanie (Kuhn(?)		

				|

				|-Patti Campbell	<A HREF="PatiCamp.htm">photo</A>       "Patti Ignace" <petpet1@hotmail.com>  		<-- contacted Feb. 2001

					Fri, 8 Feb 2002 17:27:38 -0800 (PST) From:  "eli mac" <jfjj98@yahoo.com> |Subject: Re: Our Ross genealogy To: "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> 

					Got your attachment thanks. I haven't had time to gothough it good. My mom has had a virus all week she is87 and lives by me. Then my dau-in-law was 					trying togo into labor this week, she is 6 months, and the doc put her to bed so I have had to cook for her familyand run so I done has good sense this week. 					The JohnB. Harper and Emma Sparks are my husband's greatgrandparents. I have alot on the Sparks and John B.'sfamily. I'll have to look at you stuff closer 					when Ihave time.  Later, Bette

				        married Randy Ignace			

					|-Lisa Ignace			

					|-Nathan Ignace		



	     m3. Hattie Mae Rose  Dudley  Feb. 5, 1921 at Langlade, Wis.   "Rose"     b. May 13, 1898 at Gimlet, Elliot Co., Ky.  d. October 29, 1992 in Greenfield, In. 

			was married to Sterling Dudley on April 8, 1916 at Langlade, Wis., divorced in 1920   				(ref. Dudley genealogy)

		|-Blanche Marcia Campbell		b. July 19, 1922 in Hollister, Wis.	d. July 1994 in Greenfield, In.

		|-Roy Whitney Campbell		b. Sep. 26, 1927 in Indiana	d. Aug. 1986 (?) in San Diego, Ca.	

		|

		|-Betty Jean Campbell		b. May 15, 1931 in New Castle, Indiana  d. Aug. 16, 1976, Greenfield, Indiana  buried at Glen Cove, Knightstown, In.

		|     married Bruce Lambert

		|

		|-Virgil Clyde Campbell		b. Feb. 21, 1934 in Knightstown, Indiana

		|      married Janine Darling  Aug. 18, 1957		

		|

		|-Robert Willis Campbell	b. Dec. 7, 1936 in New Castle, Indiana	

		|      married Evelyn Ruth Orr   June 22, 1958

		|

		|-Donald Dewayne Campbell	b. April 3, 1938 in Greenfield, Indiana	

		|-Sandra Sue Campbell		b. July 7, 1941 in Knightstown, Indiana

		|

		|-Sarah Jessie Campbell	b. Feb. 21, 1924 in Elcho. Wis.	d. Aug. 8, 1975  buried at Anderson, Ind.	

		     m1. Alfred Reed in Kansas City, Kansas

			|-Ronald Mack Reed	b. Sept. 25, 1945 in San Antonio, Tx.



		     m2. Charles Edward Jenkins  Sept. 22, 1949 in Knightstown, Indiana   (children included 4 sets of twins)

			|-Larry Lee Jenkins 		b. January 28, 1950

			|-Gary Lynn Jenkins		b. January 28, 1950

			|

			|-Sharon Kay Jenkins		b. May 10, 1951 	      "Sharon Dick" <Sharich@ccrtc.com>

			|     married Jay Dick  Oct. 1, 1971		d/o (unk) Dick & (unk) Catron

			|	|-Robert Joseph Dick	b. July 3, 1972

			|	|-Jennifer Marie Dick	b. July 8, 1974

			|	|-Charles Jay Dick	b. Feb. 18, 1976

			|

			|-Sheryle Ann Jenkins	   	b. May 10, 1951

			|-Beverly Candice Jenkins		b. March 30, 1954

			|-Jacqueline Sue Jenkins		b. Oct. 29, 1956

			|-twin sister to Jacqueline		b. Oct. 29, 1956	d. Oct. 29, 1956

			|-Roy Randall Jenkins		b. August 22, 1960

			|-Ray Richard Jenkins		b. August 22, 1960

			|-Carla Jean Jenkins		b. April 6, 1964		



“I have a distant cousin Patti, the one who sent me > the Picture of T. J.  who's maiden name is Cambell.  I sent her you email > addy and told her to > get in touch with you.  Not only is she related to > T. .J. , her G

Grandmother Dice Tackett maried Vernon Campbell.  So  I think she has> several Campbell lines in her background. “



I am the ggggranddaughter of sarah johnson campbell and Thomas Jefferson Campbell. I know a lot about this family and there is still some granddaughter of Thomas Jefferson Campbell around, I even have picture of some on my album in www.webshot.com unter tackett I am related twice to TJ Campbell though his first marriage to emza Zorns and through his last marrage Sarah Johnson. which I also have a picture of. Henry willis one there children is my great great grandfather. through his marriage to racheal rodisa tackett. who was grandmother was the first daughter with emza any info I'll share my e-mail is petpet1@hotmail.com



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Emma Campbell Graves is probably related to the above Campbell family (per obit from Talma Ross)



William Henry Graves			

     married Emma Campbell on Aug. 3, 1907	   b. c1890 in Jackson, Ohio	d. July 18, 1979 buried at South Salem Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio

		"sister to George Campbell of North Louisburg, Ohio"  "had 8 brothers, & 2 sisters, all died before 1979"

	|

	|-Katherine Graves		lived in Frankfort, Ky.

	|     married Ted Harper	

	|

	|-Corrine Graves		lived at Route 1, Greenfield, Ohio

	|     married Kennith Streitenberger	

	|

	|-sons 			d. before 1979



Posted by: Eddie Shearer Date: February 17, 1999 at 07:23:39   In Reply to: Campbell's in Brown County OHIO 1800's by Doyle F. Massey  of 8189  

Doyle F. Massey,Some of my Campbell Family have ties to Adams and Brown Counties in Ohio. My line is 2. Jesse Campbell m Catherine Zornes





From: "Eddie L. Shearer" <eshearer@zoomnet.net>To: "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> Subject: Re: Campbell genealogy Date: Fri, 17 Nov 2000 13:36:24 -0500 

John,I am descended through Jesse Jr. I have a copy of a picture of Jesse  Jr. and his wife Emily Ellen(Emza )Virgin, I actually have more on Jesse Jr.'s  wife side than his. Although, Jesse SR's father is Thomas Campbell, whose 

wife is Rebecca. Jesse Sr. also have a brother Johnson and a sister Nancy. The  photo shows a striking familial resemblance. The are also strong similarities  with these folks and John Campbell, Ironmaster, founder of Ironton,Ohio. Looking forward to hearing from you. btw are you from Ohio,KY??? Eddie









							               Richard Anderson Carpenter

							     related to Katherine (Carpenter) Ross (?) verify this



Richard Anderson Carpenter

	lived in Limestone, Ky.  per  telephone bill

        married Agnes Gearhart		d/o Add Gearhart 

	|-Katherine Carpenter

	|-Nellie Carpenter

	|

	|-Annie Carpenter

	|      married (unk) Hillman

	|

	|-Allie Carpenter

	|-John Carpenter	

	|-Willie Carpenter	“died as a baby?”

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

						                      William Cartee

						grandfather-in-law to Sarah C. (Hall) Cartee



William CARTEE (MCCARTY)	b. ca1817 in  Russell Co. Va.

     married Lucinda CLARK   Sept. 29, 1837 in Va.	b. ca1816 in Russell Co. Va.

		(more children on LDS)

	|

	|-Robert Madison (Matt) CARTEE	b. May 10, 1842 in Va.	d. April 7, 1924 in Carter, KY   buried in  Plummer Cem. Carter Co.

	       married Helen BURTON  Dec. 7, 1865 in Carter Co. Ky.	b. Dec. 20, 1848 in Va.	d. Oct. 11, 1927  buried in Oakland Cemetery, Carter Co., KY   

		d/o Isaac BURTON & Lucretia OSBORN 

		|

		|-George CARTEE	b. April 1, 1876 in Wesleyville, KY	d. Jan. 21, 1934 in Maysville, KY

			“killed in a car accident during a very bad snow storm”

		        married Sarah Callie HALL  Sept. 16, 1897		b. Jan. 8, 1877 on  Farm On Brushy Creek, Carter Co., KY	d. Feb. 20, 1951 in Brushy Creek, Carter, KY

Hall / McGlone -------->		       (ref. McGlone genealogy)

			|

			|-Horace Cartee	“maybe a dentist, living in Florida”

			|-Lloyd Cartee	“lived in Michigan”

			|

			|-Mae Cartee

			|      married (unk) Hall

			|	|-Sarah Callie Hall	“lives in White Sands, New Mexico”

			|

			|-Margaret Cartee

McCleese? -->		|      married (unk) McCleese or Lewis

			|

			|-Herman Cartee	“of Ashland, Ky.”

			|       married Judy Scott

			|

			|-Theora Cartee	“of Lexington, Ky.”

			|       married (unk) Harris

			|

			|-Thelma Cartee	b. June 27, 1914 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. March 14, 1999	“teacher & librarian with Carter Co. schools”

			        married (unk) Rae

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

								Arthur Charlton





(unk) Charlton	b. ca1710 in Va.	d. at ‘Redland House', Frederick Co., MD.

       married (unk)	b. ca1712 in England

	|	

	|-Arthur CHARLTON	b.1735  at `Redland House', Frederick Co., MD	d. at `Redland House', Frederick Co., MD

	         married Eleanor HARRISON on July 14, 1742 at  All Saints Parish, Frederick, Md.	b. ca1738	d. at  ‘Redland House', Frederick County, MD

		|

		|-Eleaner or Elenor CHARLTON	b. June 25, 1748 at Frederick, Maryland         Christened at All Saints Parish, Frederick, Maryland

Perry  ----->		|       married Daniel Perry		b. Bef 1750 in Frederick, Maryland	d. before1818 in Fleming Co., KY		(ref. Daniel Perry genealogy)

		|

		|-Thomas CHARLTON		b. Nov. 21, 1745 at Frederick, Maryland         Christened at All Saints Parish, Frederick, Maryland

		|-Alice CHARLTON  		b. Aug . 11, 1743 at Frederick, Maryland         Christened at All Saints Parish, Frederick, Maryland

		|-Mary CHARLTON 		b. Jan. 31, 1750 at Frederick, Maryland          Christened at All Saints Parish, Frederick, Maryland

		|-John Usher CHARLTON		b. June 21, 1753 at Frederick, Maryland         Christened at All Saints Parish, Frederick, Maryland

		|

		|-Ann Phebe Penn CHARLTON 	b.  Feb. 6, 1756  at  `Redland', Frederick Co., Maryland     Christened at All Saints Parish, Frederick, Maryland  

		|					d. July 8, 1830 at  `Redland House', Frederick County,  MD. 

		|

		|-Jane CHARLTON		b. Dec. 23, 1757 at  Frederick, Maryland         Christenedat All Saints Par. 

		|-Elizabeth Lettice CHARLTON	b. Jan 1763 at Frederick, Maryland                 Christened at All Saints Parish, Frederick, Maryland













































 								       Emanuel Clapper

								5th great grandfather of Paul L. Tulga

								          Ref. Clapper GEDCOM





Emanuel Hermanus Clapper   b. Abt 1750 Of Clappertown, Blair, Pa (now Barbara, Huston Twp., Blair Co., PA.)	d. 1815  Huntington, Pa or BET 26 DEC 1803 AND 23 JAN 1804 in Huntingdon, Huntingdon Co., PA 

	The spelling of Herman may appear as Harmon, Manus, and in an Articleof Agreement found in Huntingdon Co. courthouse his name is spelled inthelatin form of Hermanus. Herman Clapper, married Catherine 	???? whileliving in Washington Co. MD From the Washington Co. deeds I found inBookB, 419, dated Nov. 28, 1780 that Harman Clapper, Washinton Co.,farmer, andwife, Catherine sold to Rev. George 	YOUNG of Elizabethtown, for 425pounds,all that tract on which Harman Clapper now lives, known as "Nazareth",formerly the property of Joseph WOLLAMOTT, deceased, 100 acres. Thismusthave been when 	Herman and his wife, Catherine sold out and moved toPA. Inthe U.S. census of 1790 Harmon Clapper is listed in Huntingdon Co. PAashaving 1 male under 16, and 2 females. In an Article of agreement,Will 	Book1, Vol. M, Page 131, dated Ced 26, 1803, Hermanus and CatherineClappermention the following children; 1. Mary, who died June 28, 1791,marriedAnthony BEAVER, his first marriage, 2. Susanna (died 	Sep. 24 1849,marriedAnthony BEAVER, his second marriage 3. Daniel, who married CatherineLOWER;4. Henry; 5. John; 6. Jacob, who married Lucinda ???; 7 George, whomarriedfirst a MOYER, and his second 	marriage was to Matilda FOUSE; and 8.Catherine, who married Frederick HERRING. In the Article of AgreementHermanstates that his land on Piney Creek, now in Blair Co. PA, was conveyedto himby John 	BRUMBAUGHM containing 110 acres and 18 perches.Letters of Administration were granted to Ludwig Clapper, his brother,andJacob BRUMBAUGH on the Herman Clapper estate on Jan. 23, 1804, 	soHermanmust have died between Dec. 26, 1803 and Jan. 23, 1804. Mr STEWART inhishistory gives Herman's name as Emanuel. This is because probably hesawthe name written as Manus somewhere and thought       

                  it was short name forEmanuel.This was all in one paragraph so that is how I copied it. I find anumberof differences between these 2 pages and "the Clappers in America"information.I plan to try to find this article the 	next time I go to Altoona PAmaybenext Spring. My husband and I have been searching various familymembersof his and mine so have visited a number of PA libraries. We oftencomehome and find something we 	"missed" in the papers we have copied andwishwe could see that 	"report" or "book" again.  per  Carol Hurley <carrus@cablenet-VA.com>

            married   Catherine (unk)					b. ca1742 in Pa.

	|	

	|-Mary Clapper							d. 28 JUN 1791

	|       married Anthony BEAVER BEF 1791		 b: 26 JAN 1761 in Hopewell Twp., Huntingdon Co., PA	d. 7 SEP 1839 in Woodcock Valley, Huntingdon Co., PA

	|		also married Susannah Clapper on 13 JUN 1791   b: APR 1775 in Clappertown, now Barbara, Huston Twp., Blair Co., PA 

	|	|

	|	|-Anthony BEAVER

	|	       married Sarah BARRICK

	|		|

	|		|-Laura Jane BEAVER 				Burial: Reformed Cem., Marklesburg, Huntingdon Co., PA 2

	|		        m1. Jacob Andrew GROVE  9 OCT 1873 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon Co., PA		b: 1843 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon Co., PA

	|			|-Florence Agnes GROVE 		b: 11 OCT 1874

 	|			|-Jacob Andrew GROVE 		b: 1881

	|		       

	|		        m2.  Jacob STONE  AFT 1880 

	|

	|-Ludwig Clapper 		1769-1825

	|         married Mary Metzker (4 children)

	|	Ludwig Clapper, who emigrated from Germany with Emanuel married Mary Metzker in 1794. Henry Clapper, his son, born 1795. Mary his daughter was born in 1807 and Christena born in 1810. 	|	Henry married Eva Hartle. Their children were Mary wife of Samuel Rhodes born in 1814, Frances wife of George Shingler, born in -------------this line is illegible, Elizabeth wife of Adam Bower John 	|	born in 1821?, Nancy wife of John Smith born in 1824; Susan wife of Mason Howard born in 1827; and Eva wife of William Stiffler, was born in 1832. She is the only one living and at the age of 83 	|	years. She is the mother of John, William and James, deceased, and Martha at home unmarried. John Clapper was married to Mary Brumbaugh and lived on his farm at Clappertown until his death. His 	|	wife survives him and is 89 years of age. She lives near Martinsburg. Their children were Jacob, Archie, John, Maggie, wife of George Hagey, with whom the aged mother lives; Celia, wife of Elliot 	|	Johnson and 	Elizabeth, wife of Martin Fornwalt. The family record of Henry Clapper is recorded in a German Bible printed 130 years ago. We were shown a grandfathers clock that has ticked off time 	|	for more than 120 years and is still ticking, also a book of Psalms printed in German language in 17?9. These relics can be seen in the home of William Stiffler, Altoona, Pa. We regret that we have not 	|                  history of Henry Clapper¹s other children and are indebted to Mr. Stiffler for a family name with which is connected so much of interest and so long lived. This history was written by Lorenzo D. Stewart 	|	for the second annual reunion of the Clapper family held in Dell Delights Park August 27, 1915.

	|

	|                  (Now I have written this as it is printed in the little leaflet that was sent to me. It has been 12 years since this was written and I suppose many are not living any more that was alive at that time. Our Aunt 	|                 Susan at Mulberry, Ind. is one that is gone and she had three brothers who died in infancy that were not mentioned in this history). Aunt Malinda Jane Clapper Burr) Rensseleer(sp?), Ind. April 21, 1927

	|	|

	|	|-Henry  Clapper

	|	|          married Eve Hartsle 1795-1863

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Clapper

	|	|	|        married Samuel B. Rhodes

	|	|	|

	|	|	|Frances Clapper

	|	|	|        married George Shingler

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|	|	|           married Adam B. Bower

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John H. Clapper

	|	|	|        married  Mary Brumbaugh

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nancy  Clapper

	|	|	|          married  John B. Smith

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susan Clapper

	|	|	|          married  Mason Howard

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Eva  Clapper

	|	|	        married William Stiffler

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Clapper

	|	|         married Jacob Brumbaugh 1797-1865

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George Brumbaugh 

	|	|	|            married Margaret A. Craton

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susanna Brumbaugh 

	|	|	|          married Isaac Dilling

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry Brumbaugh

	|	|	|         married Ott5wine-Applebaugh

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ludwig Brumbaugh

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jacob Brumbaugh

	|	|	|       married Nancy Hoover

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Brumbaugh

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nancy R. Brumbaugh 

	|	|	|         married Chas. Applebaugh

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Isaac Brumbaugh

	|	|	|        married Sarah A. Rhodes

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Samuel Brumbaugh 	d. young

	|	|	|-Margaret Brumbaugh

	|	|	

	|	|-Christena a Clapper

	|	|            married Martin Shultz 1800-1875

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherine Shultz

	|	|	|        married Lewis Kinsey

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Shultz

	|	|	|        married  George R. Baker

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah Shultz

	|	|	|         married (unk) Teeter-Hoover

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nancy Shultz 

	|	|	|           married  Isaac T. Geeter

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry C. Shultz 

	|	|	|        married Catherine Yauky

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Shultz

	|	|	|         married A. Josiah Cromer

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susan Shultz

	|	|	|         married Daniel Wise

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Christina Shultz

	|	|	           married Solomon Bowman

	|	|

	|	|-Susan Clapper

	|	|          married  Jacob Brumbaugh                1801-1825

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Brumbaugh

	|	|	|         married George S. Wike

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Ann Brumbaugh

	|	|	           married  John Dilling

	|	|

	|	|-Nancy Clapper	

	|	|

	|	|-John  Clapper

	|	|          married Nancy Hoover              1812-1890

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ludwig Clapper 

	|	|	|        married Malinda Himes

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherine Clapper

	|	|	|       married Jacob Zern

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|	|	|        married A. G. Carper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Moses Clapper

	|	|	         married Susan Johnson

	|	|

	|	|-Barbara Clapper

	|	|          married David Ulrich                1814-1851

	|	|	|-Samuel Ulrich

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Ulrich

	|	|	|-Henry Ulrich

	|	|	|-John Ulrich

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Margaret Ulrich 

	|	|	|          married W. Groves

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Zachariah Ulrich

	|	|	|-Jacob Ulrich

  	|	|	|-David Ulrich

	|	|	|-Daniel Ulrich

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah  Clapper

	|	|            married David Priddy                1815-185-

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Priddy

	|	|	|          married Mary A. Hymes

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jacob Priddy

	|	|	|         married Susan Holler

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Priddy

	|	|	|          married John W. Bowman

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherine Priddy

	|	|	|-Barbara A. Priddy

	|	|	|-William Priddy

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Clapper

	|	|          married Christian Acker              1819-1882

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Acker

       	|	|	|-Susan Acker

	|	|	|-John Acker

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry Acker

	|	|	|           married Rosa Himes

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-David Acker

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jacob Acker

	|	|	|         married Elvira Current

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Acker

	|	|

	|	|-Jacob  Clapper

	|	            married Sarah Priddy              1820-1887

	|		|-John  Clapper

	|		|

	|		|-Lucinda Clapper

 	|		|          married Henry Moore

	|		|

	|		|-David Clapper

	|		|           married Alice Chamness

	|		|

	|		|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|		|         married  Nathan Canady

	|		|

	|		|-Jacob Clapper

	|		|         married  Laura Taylor

	|		|

	|		|-Sarah C. Clapper

	|		|        married David Niccum

	|		|

	|		|-Mary Matilda Clapper

	|		|        married Marvin Egerton

	|		|

	|		|-William Clapper

	|		          married Helen Hunter

	|

	|-John Clapper             b. 1764 in Bedford, Pa 

	|       married Elizabeth in 1790 in Bedford, Pa.

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Clapper	b. 1793 in Bedford, Pa		d. 7 Sep 1876 in Bedford, Pa   buried in Bedford, Pa

	|	        married Jacob Clapper in 1819 in Bedford, Pa.	b. ca1794 in Bedford, Pa		d. 1835 in Hopewell Twp, Bedford, Pennsylvannia   buried in Bedford, Pa

	|		s/o Herman Clapper & Amelia BRUMBAUGH

	|		|-Permelia Clapper ANDERSON	b. 10 May 1819 in Bedford County, Pennsylvania 	d. 17 Jan 1885 in  Penn Township, Johnson County, Iowa 

	|		|-Permelia Clapper		b. 1820 in Bedford, Pa 

	|		|-Henry Clapper		b. 16 Feb 1822  Of Hopewell Twp, Bedford Co., Pennsylvania 	d. 18 May 1897 in Bedford, Pa  buried Bedford, Pa 

	|		|-William Clapper		b.  June 1824 in Bedford, Pa 

	|		|-Jacob Clapper		b. 15 Oct 1826 in Bedford, Pa 

	|		|-Susanna Clapper		b. 18 Feb 1829 in Bedford, Pa	d. 6 Nov 1917 in  Redlands, San Bernardino, Ca    buried  Holyoke, Phillips, Co 

	|		|-George Clapper		b. 15 Jul 1831 in Bedford, Pa	d. 20 Nov 1913 in Bedford, Pa 	buried in Bedford, Pa

	|

	|-Jacob Clapper			b. 1768 in Woodbury Twp, Huntington, Pennsylvania	d. 1811 in Woodbury Twp, Huntington, Pennsylvania 

	|      married Elenor Rooth 	aka Elenor BUZZARD	b: 1767

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper	b. 1797	d. 21 Feb 1849

	|	|          married  George GEESEY

	|	|         

	|	|-George Clapper	b.  ca1799 in Woodbury Twp., Huntingdon Co., PA. 	d. 8 Oct 1867 in Frankstown Twp., Blair Co., PA.

	|	|	Following the history of Jacob Clapper, we will speak of his son George Clapper, who died of cancer in the face. In an old German Bible possession of John Clapper of Lower Reese 	|	|	Station is recorded the following wedding notice; May the thirteenth, 1823, George Clapper and Catherine Fornwalt, were married at the house of George Fay, before the Justice of Peace, 	|	|	William Spear, near Williamsburg.To this union were born Isaac, Daniel, George, Adolphus, John, James, David, Mary, Elizabeth and Susana, all of whom are dead excepting John 	|	|	Clapper of Lower Reese Station, now 80 years old and having lived all his life in Frankstown Township.

	|	|         married  Catherine FORNWALT (daughter of Isaac FORNWALT)	b. ca1803 in Williamsburg, Blair Co., PA. 	d. 10 Nov 1884

	|	|	|-Isaac Clapper

	|	|	|-Samuel Clapper

	|	|	|-George Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Ann Clapper		b.  October 24, 1830 	d: January 1903

	|	|	|         married William WALLS	b. ca1829 		d: September 23, 1904

	|	|	|	|-Sampson Walls 	b. ca1850 

	|	|	|	|-Adam Walls 	b. ca1854 

	|	|	|	|-Flora Walls		b. ca1858 

	|	|	|	|-Ann Walls		b. ca1864 

	|	|	|	|-Julius W. Walls	b. ca1868 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Adolphus Clapper	b.  20 Nov 1833 in Frankstown Twp.. 	d. 11 Feb 1898

	|	|	|         Mary Ann Clapper (daughter of Henry Clapper and Jane CONFER)	b. 5 Dec 1835 or 11 Mar 1838	d. 29 Jan 1915

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Catherine Jane Clapper		b.  March 15, 1855 	d: April 26, 1911

	|	|	|	|         married George W. Bossler 1857 - 1920 b.  July 22, 1857 d: January 20, 1920

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Ira Daniel Bossler 1880 - 1949 b.  June 02, 1880 d: March 19, 1949

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Dessa Bossler 1882 - b.  March 18, 1882 

	|	|	|	|	|     married  John E. Carnill 1872 - 1950 b.  December 27, 1872 d: October 27, 1950

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Irvine Bossler 1884 - 1884 b.  January 08, 1884 d: January 08, 1884

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-David N. Bossler 1885 - 1948 b.  September 04, 1885 d: September 14, 1948

	|	|	|	|	            married Anna L. Cowen 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-George Washington Clapper	b. April 02, 1858 	d: September 23, 1928

	|	|	|	|      married Mary K. Reed 		b. December 29, 1860 	d: December 18, 1924

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-James Avery Clapper		b. July 10, 1881 d	: November 1947

	|	|	|	|         married Cornelia (Behm) Kahle 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Clair Leslie Clapper		b.  June 28, 1883 	d: May 26, 1924

	|	|	|	|        married Mary Hamel 

	|	|	|	|	|-Chalmer L. Clapper 	b.  May 15, 1909 	d: July 11, 1970

	|	|	|	|	|      married Ruth Montgomery 

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Thurman Clapper

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Dorothy Clapper 

	|	|	|	|	|         married (unk) Rehmann 

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Esther Clapper 

	|	|	|	|	|         married (unk)  Galbraith

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Velma Clapper 

 	|	|	|	|	|         married (unk) Lykens

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Pearl Clapper 

	|	|	|	|	        married (unk)  Church 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Lillie Bell Clapper	b. November 01, 1885 

	|	|	|	|         married Lloyd A. Walls 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Edna May Clapper		b.  October 28, 1887 	d: August 25, 1954

	|	|	|	|        married George E. Walls 	b. February 06, 1881 	d: October 07, 1963

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Warren C. Walls 1911 - 1962 b.  July 15, 1911 d: July 06, 1962

	|	|	|	|	|         married Dorothy Salano

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Emma Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|      married Douglas

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Ruth Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|      married (unk)  Mangus

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Rosalie Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|     married (unk) Rettburg

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-John Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|-Kenneth Walls

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Betty Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|          married (unk)  Happel 

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Anna Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|         married (unk) Stitt 

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-George L. Walls

	|	|	|	|	|-Harold Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Robert Hancock Walls 

	|	|	|	|	|          married Grace (unk)			d: 1980

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Glenn Walls 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Cora Irene Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Gilbert Reed Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Ruth D. Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Ralph Bernard Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Donald A. Clapper.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Clapper

	|	|	|        married Susan WALLS

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-James Madison Clapper

	|	|	|         married Elizabeth Jane DUBLIN

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-David Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Daniel Clapper

	|	|	|        married  Sarah A. Brown

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susan Clapper

	|	|	         married  William H. SWEENEY

	|	|

	|	|-Henry Clapper.	b. ca1801	d. 16 Apr 1873  buried in St. Paul E&R Cem., Aitch, Huntingdon Co., PA.

	|	|	Continuing the history of Jacob Clapper, we will speak next of his son, Henry Clapper.Henry married Jane Confer. To this union were born Jacob, Mary Margaret, Oliver, Catherine, 	|	|                   William and Jennie. Jacob lived in Frankstown Township. He owned several farms. A few years ago, he moved to Hollidaysburg where he died one year ago. Mary Ann, wife of Adolphus 	|	|	Clapper, died near Flowing Spring last winter. Oliver is dead (he died in 1911), William lives in Everett, Pa. Mrs. Shontz, Mrs. Baker and Mrs. Lloyd, three sisters live near Entriken, Pa

	|	|         married  Jane CONFER (daughter of George CONFER and Mary Polly LEAMER) before 1833    b.  7 Dec 1811	d. 30 Apr 1890  buried in St. Paul E&R Cem., Aitch, Huntingdon Co., PA. 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jacob  Henry Clapper	b. Sept. 1,1833	d. 22 Nov 1911 buried in Geeseytown Cem.. served in the Civil War - 137th Pa. Inf.

	|	|	|         married  Margaret HOUPT	b. ca1840	d. in 1918   buried in Geeseytown Cem..

	|	|	|	“ Jacob  was a farmer and owned  several farms with more than 300 acres”

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Magdalen(e) Clapper was born in 1836.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Ann Clapper	

	|	|	|          married Adolphus Clapper (cousin)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Margaret Ellen Clapper		b. 25 Dec 1839 in Huntingdon Co., PA. 	d.  20 Dec 1919  buried in Entriken Cem., Entriken, Huntingdon Co., PA.

	|	|	|         married to George Washington SHONTZ Sr. (son of Christian SHONTZ and Mary Maria BUCHWALTER) on 1 Jan 1857 in Huntingdon Co., PA.

	|	|	|	b. 25 Mar 1833 in Huntingdon Co., PA. He was baptized on 8 Jun 1844 in Zion Reformed Church, Marklesburg, Huntingdon Co., PA. by his uncle, Rev. Theobald Fouse.54 	|	|	|	d. 2 Aug 1918  buried in Entriken Cem., Entriken, Huntingdon Co., PA    George was a Civil War veteran who served in Co. K, 78th Reg. of the P. V. I. 

	|	|	|	|-William Henry SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Katherine J. SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Abraham Lincoln SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Jonas B. SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Annie M. SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Samuel Howard SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Robert Milton SHONTZ 		b.  June 1868		d. 5 May 1892 in St. Louis, MO.   buried in Markles Ref. Cem., Marklesburg, Huntingdon Co., PA.

	|	|	|	|-George Washington SHONTZ Jr..

	|	|	|	|-Benjamin Franklin SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Horatio Orlady SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-Margaret Ellen SHONTZ.

	|	|	|	|-John Wintrode SHONTZ.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Daniel Clapper	b. 1840	d. 13 Mar 1844.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Oliver Clapper	b. 23 Apr 1845	d. 17 Feb 1911 or 16 Apr 1911 in Huntingdon, Huntingdon Co., PA.  buried in Reformed Cem., Russellville, PA.

	|	|	|	Oliver was a Civil War Veteran. He enlisted 28 FEB 1865 in the "K" 78 regiment PA Infantry commanded by Captain John Brewster. While a member of the Union Army in 	|	|	|	JUL 1865, he was sunstruck doing patrol duty and was mustered out in Nashville, TN. 11 SEP 1865.

	|	|	|            married Elizabeth RUSSELL (daughter of George RUSSELL and Mary PUTT).	b.  17 Feb 1851	d. 18 Feb 1902

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Jane Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Harriet Elizabeth Clapper	b. 1879		d. 1881.

	|	|	|	|-Samuel Harrison Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Oliver Calvin Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-George Washington Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-James Irvin Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Martha Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-William H. Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-John Grant Clapper.

	|	|	|	|-Gertrude "Gertie" Clapper	b. 2 May 1894	d. 2 Feb 1977.

	|	|	|	|-Margaret "Mag" Clapper.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Henry Clapper	b. 10 Aug 1847	d.  22 Jun 1921.

	|	|	|         married Harriet RUSSELL (daughter of George RUSSELL and Mary PUTT)		b.  10 Mar 1855	d. 15 Mar 1922.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah Jane "Jenny" Clapper.	b.  19 Mar 1849	d. 7 Feb 1932

	|	|	|          married  James LLOYD.			d. 4 Jan 1932

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Martha Clapper	b. 15 Sep 1851

	|	|	|          married  John W. BAKER in 1888.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherine Elizabeth Clapper	b. 10 Nov 1854	d. 20 Dec 1931.

	|	|	             married  George BAKER

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Clapper			b. ca1808

	|	|          married William WALLS		b. ca1811

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah WALLS	b. ca1840

	|	|	|        married  Jacob WISE on 17 Aug 1861	b. 17 Feb 1838 in East Loop, Frankstown Twp., Huntingdon Co., PA. 

	|	|	|	|-Eloise WISE.

	|	|	|	|-James WISE b. about 1860.

	|	|	|	|-Ella WISE b. about 1861.

	|	|	|	|-Sylvanus WISE b. about 1863.

	|	|	|	|-Martin WISE b. about 1865.

	|	|	|	|-Arabella WISE b. about 1867.

	|	|	|	|-Lloyd WISE b. about 1869.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary M. WALLS 		b. ca1846

	|	|	|-Henry S. WALLS 		b. ca1849

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper WALLS 	b. ca1854

	|	|

	|	|-Susanna Clapper	b. ca1810

	|	|        married Adolphus HALL

	|	|	|-Catherine HALL

	|	|	|-George HALL

	|	|	|-Ellen HALL

	|	|

	|	|-Nancy Clapper	b. ca1811	d.  27 Mar 1833

	|	|           married  David MARKEY

	|	|	

	|	|-Mary Clapper		

	|	|        married  (unk) BUTTERBAUGH

	|	|

	|	|-David Clapper		“never married ”

	|	|

	|	|-Emily (Amelia) Clapper	My note: Emily is Annie Oakley¹s grandmother

	|	          married  Jacob WISE

	|		|

	|		|-Susan WISE	b. ca1835

	|		         married Jacob MOSES in 1850 in Blair Co., PA. 

	|			|-Mary Jane MOSES 	b. between 1850 and 1860 in Hollidaysburg, Blair Co., PA.

	|			|-Lyda MOSES 	b. between 1850 and 1860 in Hollidaysburg, Blair Co., PA.

	|			|-Elizabeth MOSES 	b. between 1850 and 1860 in Hollidaysburg, Blair Co., PA.

	|			|-Sarah Ellen MOSES 	b. between 1850 and 1860 in Hollidaysburg, Blair Co., PA.

Note-->	|			|-Phoebe Anne (Annie) MOSES.(She became Annie Oakley)

	|			|-John MOSES 	b. after 1860 in Ohio.

	|			|-Hulda MOSES	 b. after 1860 in Ohio.

	|

	|-Catherine Clapper	b. 1770 in Huntington, Pennsylvania

	|

	|-Daniel Clapper	b. 9 May 1772 in Carson Valley, Blair, Pennsylvania	d. 18 Aug 1847 in Carson Valley, Blair, Pennsylvania 

	|       married Catherine LOWER in 1796	b. 1777 in Pa		d. 27 Sep 1853 in Carson Valley, Blair, Pennsylvania

	|	Daniel Clapper the oldest son of Emanuel was a bound boy for eleven years to one Brumbaugh living near Hagerstown, Md. On reaching his majority he came to Piney Creek to the farm known now as 	|	the Wolf farm. At this early time the country was a wilderness. The said Mr. Brumbaugh formerly owned this farm and during Daniel¹s bondage he threatened to run away when Brumbaugh promised 	|	him that if he would stay his time he would give him this farm. In the mean time, Brumbaugh sold the farm to Daniel¹s father, who moved on it. When Daniel was free he came to claim his property |	|	when he was told that his father had bought it. Daniel married Catherine Lower of Williamsburg and settled in Canoe Valley on a farm now owned by Charles Ross. To this union were born Henry 	|	(grandfather of Sherman, Linda, Ira, Louis and Harriett), Adam, Jacob, Daniel, George, Emanuel, Catherine, Elisabeth, Sarah, Mary, Margaret and Susan, all having lived their three score and ten years 	|	excepting Adam. A German Bible 1?0 years old in which is recorded the family record is in the possession of one of the family.

	|

	|	Daniel Clapper with his family of 12 children moved from Canoe Valley to Carson Valley in 1827, where his sons Jacob, George, and Emanuel lived for 70 continuous years and died there and were 	|                   buried in the Carson Valley Cemetery by the side of their parents. The Carson Valley farm being divided, George, living on the one part and the bachelor brother, Jacob, lived with Emanuel on the other 	|	part. Daniel had 69? Grandchildren. His progeny extends the length and breadth of our country even to California. The writer is a great-great grandson of the first Emanuel Clapper who landed in 

	|	Baltimore harbor in 1765.

	|	|

	|	|-Henry Clapper	b.  22 Sep 1797 in  Woodbury, Huntington, Pennsylvania 	d.  27 Sep 1873 in Indiana, Tippecanoe, Indiana 

	|	|         married Catharine Kephart

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jonathan K. Clapper

	|	|	|         married Susan Evers

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George Clapper

	|	|	|        married Lucy Noble

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry Clapper Jr

	|	|	|        married  Martha (unk)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susannah Clapper

	|	|	|       married  Israel Smith

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Clapper

	|	|	|        married  John Orr

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah Clapper

	|	|	|       married Christian Hesse

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Rebecca Clapper

	|	|	|        married Benjamin House

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Samuel Clapper			d. young

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper	b. 8 Jun 1799 in Morris Twp, Huntington, Pennsylvania	d. 10 Apr 1876 in Blair, Pennsylvania 

	|	|	Elizabeth Clapper married Henry Conrad. Their children were David, Alfred, and Catherine. Sarah Clapper married John Lowe?. Two sons were born to them. Margaret Clapper married 	|	|	John Harbet. Their children were Samuel, Mary, George, Mary, Daniel, William, Susana, and Albert. Mary Clapper married Jacob Reep. Their children were Matilda, wife of Mr. Snyder, 	|	|	Catherine, wife of Mr. Glunt, Annie wife of Mr. Aurandt, Peter, Adam and Daniel.

	|	|          married Henry Conrad 

	|	|	

	|	|	|-David E. Conrad

	|	|	|          married Margaret Ann Goodfellow

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherine A. Conrad

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry A. Conrad

	|	|	           married  Mary Ellen Bellemere

	|	|

	|	|-Daniel Clapper Jr.	b. 1803 in Huntington, Pennsylvania			d. 28 Jul 1849 in Blair, Pennsylvania 

	|	|         married Anna Stewart 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susan Clapper

	|	|	|         married  Sanford Dillon

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Martgha Clapper

	|	|	|         married Snyder Rodkey

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherin Clapper

	|	|	|          married (unk)  Hoffman

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Margaret Clapper

	|	|	|         married Isaac Plummer

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Clapper

	|	|	|           married Moses Crum

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George W. Clapper

	|	|	|        married Mary Hetrick

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John S. Clapper

	|	|	        married  Mary Ann Stewart (cousin)

	|	|

	|	|-Catharine Clapper	b. 15 Aug 1805 in Huntington, Pennsylvania		d. 1890 

	|	|	Catherine Clapper married Elexander Stewart. Their children were Daniel, John, Elexander, Mary wife of John Clapper; Catherine, wife of Thomas Hoffman; Elisabeth, wife of James 	|	|	Shannon, and Sarah, wife of Matthew Scott; numbering 8 children and 41 grandchildren.

	|	|        married . Alexander J. Stewart

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Daniel Stewart

	|	|	|          married  Mary Watson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Ann Stewart

	|	|	|        married  John S. Clapper (cousin)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Wesley Stewart

	|	|	|         married Matilda Shaffer

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Alexander Stewart III 

	|	|	|           married Eva Anna Burkheimer

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catharine Stewart

	|	|	|           married  Thomas Hoffman

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Stewart

	|	|	|        married James Shannon

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah Stewart

	|	|	        married Matthew Scott

	|	|

	|	|-Susan Clapper	b. 15 Mar 1807 in Huntington, Pennsylvania		d. 15 May 1865 

	|	|          married Henry Clapper  (cousins)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Rachel Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|	|	|      married George W. Rhodes

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Clapper

	|	|	|-Catharine Clapper

	|	|	|-William Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susan Clapper

	|	|	|       married  John Edgely

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry Clapper Jr.

	|	|	|           married ElizabethSara Shultzaberger

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George W. Clapper

	|	|

     	|	|-Mary A. Clapper	b. 20 Jan 1810 in Yellow Springs, Pennsylvania		d. 11 Sep 1862 	

	|	|       married Jacob Reep 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Matilda Reep

	|	|	|         married (unk) Snyder

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Peter Reep

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherine A. Reep

	|	|	|          married  John L. Glunt

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Adam Reep

	|	|	|          married  Mary A.  (unk)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Daniel Reep

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Annie R. Reep

	|	|	        married  (unk) Aurandt

	|	|

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah Clapper    	b. 1811 in Yellow Springs, Pennsylvania		d. 18 Sep 1840  buried Geeseytown Cemet, Hollidaysburg, Blair, Pennsylvania 

	|	|           married John Lowe

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Clapper	b. 1812 in Yellow Springs, Pennsylvania 

	|	|          married Samuel Burkart (1812-

	|      	|	|-Samuel Burkart

	|    	|	|-Mary Burkart

      	|	|	|-George Burkart

      	|	|	|-Henry Burkart

       	|	|	|-David Burkart

       	|	|	|-Daniel Burkart

       	|	|	|-William Burkart

      	|	|	|-Susanna Burkart

       	|	|	|-Albert Burkart

	|	|	

	|	|-Adam Clapper	b. ca1814 in Yellow Springs, Pennsylvania> 	“died young”

	|	|-Jacob Clapper	b. 3 Jan 1815 in Yellow Springs, Pennsylvania		d. 16 Feb 1895   buried in Carson Valley, Blair, Pennsylvania 

	|	|

	|	|-George Clapper 	b. 9 Jul 1816 in Canoe Valley, Huntington, Pennsylvania	d. 9 Nov 1898 in Duncansville, Blair, Pennsylvania  buried Carson Valley, Blair, Pennsylvania 

	|	|	George Clapper married Elizabeth Hart in 1844. Their children are Ellis, John, Daniel, Jacob, Samuel, Calvin, Prudence, wife of George Miller, Martha, wife of Samuel Davis, wife of 	|	|	George Stom, Jane, wife of George Dell, and Margaret unmarried. To this union of George Clapper and Elizabeth Hart were born eleven children and 51 grandchildren.

	|	|           married  and Annie Elizabeth Hart 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ellis Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Prudence Clapper

	|	|	|          married George W. Miller

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jacob H. Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Almina Clapper

	|	|	|        married George Stom Jr.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Daniel Stoner Clapper

	|	|	|        married Ada McGarvey

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Calvin Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John H. Clapper

	|	|	|         married Lydia Wilt

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Margaret Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Samuel R. Clapper

	|	|	|          married Mary Ellen Hoover

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Amanda Bertha Clapper

	|	|	|        married Samuel L. Davis

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah Jane Clapper

	|	|	       married. George N. Dell

	|	|

	|	|-Emanuel Clapper	b. 16 Jan 1820 in Williamsburg, Huntington, Pennsylvania 	d. 16 Jan 1899 in Carson Valley, Blair, Pennsylvania 

	|		Emanuel Clapper married Sarah Rhodes in 1843. Their children are David, Sylvester, Elinas; Anna, wife of Silas W. Piper, Malinda wife of Benjamin Leighty; Laura wife of McClellan, 	|		hell; Sarah, Clara, Taris (Jane's notes: Margaret Keturah?) and Nettie (Jane's notes: Elmira Genetta?) numbering 10 children and 41 grandchildren.

	|	         married Sarah Rhodes 

	|		|

	|		|-David C. Clapper

	|		|          married Sarah Ann Geiger

	|		|

	|		|-Anna Mary Clapper

	|		|          married Silas W. Piper

	|		|

	|		|-Sylvester R. Clapper

	|		|         married  Margaret J. Stiffler

	|		|

	|		|-Sarah Jane Clapper

	|		|

	|		|-Malinda E. Clapper

	|		|        married Benjamin F. Leighty

	|		|

	|		|-Elinas M. Clapper

	|		|        married Caroline Elizabeth Wyerman

	|		|

	|		|-Clara Lucretia Clapper

	|		|

	|		|-Laura Adelia Clapper

	|		|       married Benjamin McClellan

	|		|

	|		|-Margaret Keturah Clapper

	|		|

	|		|-Elmira Genetta Clapper

	|		          married David L. Snyder

	|

	|-Susannah Clapper	b. Apr 1775 in of Clappertown, Blair, Pa 		d. 24 Sep 1849 in Huntingdon, Pa 	buried at Hopewell Twp, Huntingdon, Pa 

	|        married Anthony BEAVER (BIEBER) 13 Jun 1791 in Hopewell, Huntingdon, Pa.	b. 26 Jan 1761 in Hopewell, Huntingdon, Pa    d. 7 Sep 1839 in  Woodcock Valley, Hundington, Pa

	|	buried Schultz Cemetery, Marklesburg	s/o Nicholas BIEBER (BEAVER) & Mary WATHKIN )    more on this line at  worldcnnect  -  rootsweb

	|	|-Catherine BEAVER	b. 15 Sep 1792 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa	d. 17 Dec 1867 in Marklesburg, Huntington Co., Pa  buried  Reformed Cem., Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 

	|	|-Elizabeth BEAVER	b. 17 Dec 1794 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 	d. 26 Feb 1867 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa   buried Reformed Cem, Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 

	|	|-Mary BEAVER	b. 9 Jul 1798 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa   d. 28 Sep 1858 in Lincoln Twp., Huntingdon Co., Pa  buried Shultz Cemetery, Lincoln Twp, Huntingdon, Pa 

	|	|-Margaret BEAVER	b. Feb 1800 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 	d. Kissinger Farm, James Creek Mill, Huntingdon Co., Pa. 

	|	|-Annie BEAVER	b. 18 Jul 1802 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa	d. 17 Sep 1863  buried: White Church, Grafton, Pa 

	|	|-Esther BEAVER	b. 28 Jun 1805 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa	d. 16 Mar 1892 in Marklesburg, Pa.	buried Reformed Cem, Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 

	|	|-John BEAVER	b. 30 Jun 1808 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa	d. 28 Aug 1881 in Marklesburg, Pa.  buried Reformed Cem, Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 

	|	|-Samuel BEAVER	b. 19 Feb 1811 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa	d. 18 May 1885 in Marklesburg, Pa. buried  Reformed Cem, Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 

        	|	|-Anthony BEAVER	b. 12 Sep 1815 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa	d. 4 Sep 1892 in Marklesburg, Pa buried Reformed Cem, Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 

       	|	|-Hannah BEAVER	b. 2 Jun 1818 in Marklesburg, Huntingdon, Pa 	d. 12 May 1894 in Grafton, Pa. buried  White Church, On Ridge Near, Grafton, Pa

	|	

	|-George Clapper	b. 1780 in Williamsburg, Blair, Pennsylvania		d. 1858 	buried at  Williamsburg, Blair, Pennsylvania

	|                  George Clapper, son of Emmanuel Clapper was married twice. His first wife was Miss ?? (print is smudged -- cannot tell if it is Mayer, Meyer or Moyer) and to this Union were born John and Henry. To 	|	John were born Susan, wife of Paul Lower; Catherine, wife of George Free; and Polly, wife of Daniel Hoffman. John died 70 years ago and is buried in the Clapper burying ground along Piney Creek.

	|           m1. (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-John Clapper

	|	|         married Elizabeth  (unk) ca 1800-1834

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catherine Ann Clapper

	|	|	|         married George Free

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Susan Clapper

	|	|	|        married Paul Lower

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Samuel Clapper

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Clapper

	|	|	|        married Daniel Hoffman

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George Clapper

	|	|	        married Catherine Wolfkill

	|	|

	|	|-Henry Clapper		b. 1801	d. 1858

	|	              married Susan Clapper (cousin) 

	|		|

	|		|-Rachel Clapper

	|		|

	|		|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|		|          married George W. Rhodes

	|		|

	|		|-Mary Clapper

	|		|-Catharine Ann Clapper

	|		|-William Clapper

	|		|

	|		|-Susan Clapper

	|		|           married  John Edgely

	|		|	

	|		|-Henry Clapper

	|		|       married Sarah Elizabeth Shultzaberger

       	|		|

	|		|-George W. Clapper

	|	

	|          m2.  Matilda Fouse

	|		George Clapper was married a second time. His last wife was Matilda Fouse. To this Union were born Elizabeth, wife of David Yingling; Catherine, wife of Gilbert Middle; Jane, wife of 	|		James Justice, and Samuel..

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|	|           married David Yingling (1848-

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel Lewis Clapper

	|	|            married Mary Brown (1850-

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Clapper

	|	|	|          married Essington Weyandt

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Samuel H. Clapper

	|	|	|        married Edith Robertson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nellie Clapper

	|	|	          married (unk) White

	|	|

	|	|-Catharine Margaret Clapper

	|	|             married Gilbert Martin Biddle (1853-1943)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ida F. Biddle

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Catharine Margaret Biddle

	|	|	|         married Jesse I. Bookhammer

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Franklin Biddle

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Calvin Lloyd Biddle

	|	|	|          married Esther Feitchner

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Charles Elmer Biddle

	|	|	|-John Lewis 	 Biddle	d. young

  	|	|	|-Stewart Essington Biddle	d. young

 	|	|	|-Clara Jane Biddle

	|	|

	|	|-Rachel Jane Clapper

	|	            married James Justice (1856-

	|		|

	|		|-Elsie M.  Justice

	|		            married  John M. Shaffer

	|

	|-Henry Joseph Clapper					b. 1777 in Allen, Ohio	d. July 24, 1860 Allen Co., Ohio

	       married Sarah Eleanor Bussard

		|

		|-Elizabeth Clapper		b. ABT 1798		d. 1889 

		|      married Gottlieb STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM, 

		|	|-Jacob STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-Henry STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-David STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-Susan STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-Isaac STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-Abraham STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-Margaret Ann STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-Samuel STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM 

		|	|-Mary Jane STRAHLEM\STRALLHAN\STRAHLHEIM

		| 

		|-Mary Clapper 		b. ABT 1800, Marion Twp., Fairfield Co., OH 

		|       married Fredrick PINKSTALK

		|	|-Martin PINKSTALK

		|

		|-Jacob Clapper 		b. ABT 1803, Fairfield, Greene Co., OH 		d. 1875 

		|       married Savilla (unk|  

		|	|-David Clapper 

		|	|-Susanna Clapper 

		|	|-Mary Clapper 

		|	|-Nancy Jane Clapper 

		|	|-Henry Wesley Clapper 

		|	|-Jacob Clapper 

		|	|-Elizabeth Clapper 

		|	|-John Allen Clapper 

		|	|-Zelda Clapper 

		|	|-Nelson Clapper 

		|	|-William Clapper

		|

		|-Jeremiah Clapper 		b. in Marion Twp., Fairfield Co., OH

		|

		|-Hannah Clapper		b. ABT 1816, Marion Twp., Fairfield Co., OH 

		|       married Elisha IRELAND

		|	|-Margaret H. IRELAND 

		|	|-William E. IRELAND 

		|	|-Elizabeth Ellen IRELAND 

		|	|-Robert H. IRELAND 

		|	|-Catherine IRELAND 

		|	|-James S. IRELAND 

		|	|-Jeremiah IRELAND  

		|

		|-Emanuel Clapper 		b. ABT 1818, Marion Twp., Fairfield Co., OH 

		|        married Ann (unk)

		|	|-F. A. Clapper 

		|	|-S. Clapper 

		|	|-J. M. Clapper 

		|	|-John W. Clapper

		|

		|-Nancy Clapper 		b. ABT 1819 

		|         married James M. YOUNG

		|	|-Nancy J. GREY 

		|	|-John C. YOUNG 

		|	|-Martin B. YOUNG 

		|	|-Vast YOUNG

		|

		|-Susan Clapper		b. 1845, Marion Twp., Fairfield Co., OH

		|

		|-Andrew Clapper 		(prob. per LDS)	b. 1810, Marion Twp., Fairfield Co., OH		d. April 25, 1881	more on world connect - rootsweb

		          m2. Lovina BECHOL

			|-Mary Clapper 

			|-Vasta Clapper 

			|-Sarah Clapper 

			|-Charles Clapper 

			|-Amos Clapper 

			|-Salena Clapper 

			|-William Clapper 

			|-Albert Clapper

	

		          m1.  Stasha A. SCHLEGEL Sept. 4, 1831				d. Nov. 1851	(LDS has Stasha A. Schlegel born Abt. 1812 in  Virginia d/o  John SCHLEGEL)

			|-Mary A. Clapper 

			|-Hannah Clapper

			| 

			|-Margaret Jane Clapper 

			|      married Curtis LEIST	

			|

			|-Nancy Anise Clapper 

			|       married John CONRAD

			|

			|-William Daniel Clapper 

			|

			|-Elizabeth Clapper 

			|        married Lewis ALLEN

			|

			|-Rachel Clapper 

			|       married Isaac CONRAD

			|

			|-Susan Clapper 

			|-Jemina Clapper

			|

			|-John F. Clapper			b. March 31, 1840	d. 1927	Civil War Veteran (Union)	

			|       married Sarah Stukey May 29, 1861		b. June 2, 1843 in Elida, Allen Co., Ohio		d. January 6, 1901	d/o Samuel Harsh Stukey & Mary Peters

			|	|

			|	|-Lula Ann Clapper		b. July 11, 1873	d. February 18, 1960 in Ohio

Ridenour--->			|   	        married Joseph Peter Ridenour  December 7, 1892 in Ohio					(ref. Ridenaur genealogy)

			|	

			|-Joseph Henry Clapper 

			|        married Catherine STEMEN

			|	|-William T. Clapper 		b: 1867

 			|	|-Edmund Osborne Clapper 	b: 1869

 			|	|-R. B. Clapper 		b: 1870

 			|	|-Anna M. Clapper 		b: 1872

 			|	|-Elvin Clapper 		b: 1873

 			|	|-Mattie D. Clapper 		b: 1876

 			|	|-Hattie B. Clapper 		b: 1876

			|	|

 			|	|-Charles Merlin Clapper 	b: 1879

			|	|        married Matilda SEIBOLD

			|	|	|-Edward Urban Clapper

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Merland Michael Clapper

			|	|	|        married (unk)

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-James Clapper Sr.

			|	|	|	      married (unk)

			|	|	|		|

			|	|	|		|-James Clapper Jr.

			|	|	|		        married Anne (unk)

			|	|	|			|-Edward G. Clapper 

			|	|	|			|-Philip E. Clapper	

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Dorothy Clapper

			|	|	

 			|	|-Mary Mildred Clapper 		b: 1882

			|

			|-Jacob Clapper			b. 1831 in Fairfield, Oh.		d. 1919

Ridenaur--->			           married Catherine Ridenaur Nov. 24, 1854 in Allen, Ohio or 8 Apr 1855 in Allen Co, Ohio	b. 1836 in Allen, Oh.	d. 1920	(ref. Ridenaur genealogy)

				|-Benjamin CLAPPER 	b: ABT. 1855

				|

 				|-Thomas B. CLAPPER 	b: ABT. 1855	d. ABT. 1944 Burial: Cascade Cemetary, Cloverdale, Ohio

				|      married Emma R.  (unk)	 b: ABT. 1856

				|

 				|-Salinda CLAPPER 	b: ABT. 1857

				|       married (unk) Hunt

				|	|-Thomas HUNT

 				|	|-William HUNT

 				|	|-Jacob HUNT

 				|	|-Ray HUNT

				|

				|- John CLAPPER 	b: ABT. 1866	d. ca1906

				|       married Elizabeth (unk)

				|

				|-Walter R. CLAPPER 	b: 17 MAY 1885

				|

 				|-Alda CLAPPER

				|      married (unk) WEISENMAYER

				|

 				|-Carrie CLAPPER

				|

 				|-Eva CLAPPER

				|      married (unk) Hawk

				|

 				|-Jemima CLAPPER

				|          married Noah Brown  ca1890

				|	

 				|-Raymond CLAPPER

				|

				|-Marion Allen Clapper	b: ABT. 1860	d. ca1894

				|         married Sabina SHERRICK  27 OCT 1881 in Allen Co., Ohio		b: 6 FEB 1861 in Allen Co., Ohio

				|	|

				|	|-Augustus Ray CLAPPER 		b. 21 MAR 1888 in Allen Co., Ohio 	d. 28 FEB 1972 in Allen Co., Ohio Occupation: Carpenter 

				|	|	Burial: Walnut Grove Cemetary, Delphos, Ohio

				|	|         married Mary Ann MORRIS 4 JAN 1912		b: ABT. 1896

				|	|

				|	|-Raymond G. CLAPPER 		b.  21 MAR 1888	d.  27 FEB 1972 

				|	|     married Mary Ann MORRIS   4 JAN 1912

				|	|

				|	|-Walter Ryle Clapper		b. 17 MAY 1885 	d. ABT. 1949 in Allen Co., Ohio

				|	         married Ethel Margaret MULLENHOUR  24 SEP 1903		b: 21 MAY 1885 in Allen Co., Ohio

				|		|

				|		|-Marion Duane CLAPPER 	b: 30 OCT 1905 in Delphos	d. 2 MAY 1993 in Lima

				|		|       married Delores Mabel GAST  9/29 NOV 1925	b: 7 APR 1906

				|		|	|-James Allen CLAPPER

 				|		|	|-Margaret Joanne CLAPPER

 				|		|	|-Robert Paul CLAPPER

				|		|

				|		|-Velma Pauline CLAPPER

				|		|        married Roy H. JENNINGS

				|		|	|-Byron Eugene JENNINGS

 				|		|	|-Charles William JENNINGS

 				|		|

				|		|-Beulah Fern Clapper

				|		         married Harold Ernie KNIGHT	s/o John LILLEY & Addie KNIGHT

				|			|-June Pauline Clapper KNIGHT

				|			|-Madelyn Rose KNIGHT

				|

				|-Ransom Buryel Clapper	  “Rance”	b.  Dec. 22, 1870 In Oh.	     d. July 28, 1953 in Columbus, Oh.	DC #46246	“Diabetes melletes”	

					buried at Greenlawn Cemetery, Columbus, Oh.	“meat cutter”     274-28-4108

Stout --->	          			         married Carrie Isabelle/Belle Stout    b. Feb. 22, 1870 in Washington Twp.,  Ohio         d. June 20,1961 in Columbus, Oh.  buried at Greenlawn Cem., Columbus, Oh.  

					(ref. Stout genealogy)

			 		 	lived at 1483 E. Mound St., Columbus, Ohio  (1953-1961)

				                			     Kelton Av., Columbus, Ohio

					|

					|-Anna Hazel Clapper       “Hazel”		b. 1892	d. 1973

Tulga -------->				|          married William Leonard Tulga		b. 1889	d. 1925		(ref. Henry Tulga genealogy”

					|

					|-Lawrence Clapper			b. 1907	d. 1947

					|-Raymond Guy Clapper	“Guy”		b. 1895	d. 1947

					|

					|-Bessie May Clapper			 	d. before 1888  “at 26 years”

					       married Leroy A. Rice

						lived at 715 Leonard Av., Columbus, Oh.



info:

ALLEN COUNTY OHIO - THE UNRETURNING BRAVE (WWI) (published 1925): Clapper, Ira R., Lima, Oct. 13, 1918

ALLEN COUNTY OHIO - Bureau of Land Management Database:

Clapper           HENRY            NESW     30          2 S       6 E    1ST PRINCIPAL  42.7             N      WAUPAUKONETTA   1620                   CASH ENTRY SALE  Y           1835/10/09      

CRAWFORD COUNTY OHIO -  Early/McCollough Marriages: Harvey John McCullough m. Mary Jane Clapper, daughter of William on 6/19/1879













My ancestor is Oliver Clapper married to Mary Jane Putt.				<---------------------------------------------- note

Clapper History 1765-1915 € Update Posted by: JC Date: February 13, 2000 at 13:01:08 In Reply to: Clapper Pre-Revolutionary War€Incomplete by JC  of 151  





From Jane Curci  wmcurci@aol.com	I have typed some of the important information that you may need in your pursuit of the Clapper genealogy. Jesse Davis has 112 Clapper surnames and other related family members at http://www.my-ged.com/db/index/jdavis/5955 I have a well-worn copy of "The Clappers In America" book. Mine is literally falling apart from use.



The author of ³The Clappers in America,² included a note in her book that Mr. George Clapper who spoke at a Clapper reunion in the early 1900s told a different version of the Clapper history than that which she believed to be true. She thought he was probably not a Pennsylvania Clapper because he was residing in West Virginia at the time; however, George Clapper was my great uncle, son of Henry Clapper and Jane (Confer) Clapper and this phamplet is the same version as the family "lore" that has been handed down from generation to generation. To date, I believe that I can trace my ancestors back to Jacob with some authenticity. I will admit that Emanuel's history is a little fuzzy. Family researchers prepared the following report which was distributed at many family reunions.... Although it is incomplete, I have provided a "copy" that probably was printed sometime after 1915. Special thanks to Eugene and Ruby White, I received a copy of the history which is now complete. It follows:



EARLY SETTLERS OF MORRISON'S COVE BEDFORD BLAIR COUNTIES; PA



Brief History of the Clapper Family 1765 - 1915

We respectfully submit the following history of the Clapper family in America for your perusal. It is not a complete history of this prolific family, but a correct one as far as we have been able to find out.  Before the Revolutionary War, Emanuel and Ludwig Clapper emigrated from Germany to America, landing at Baltimore. They were eighteen weeks in crossing the ocean. It is of Emanuel Clapper we will speak of first. When he and his wife with one child named Daniel landed they were sold as slaves, the money used to pay their passage on board of ship. After being sold, the wife was separated from her husband. She became sick. The man who bought the father would not allow him to visit his wife.The governor of the territory was importuned in their behalf and paid the ransom money, by which act they were liberated.Later he came with his family to Blair County and settled on Piney Creek near Williamsburg where many of the Clapper family were born and reared. To Emanuel Clapper were born Henry, John, Jacob, George, Daniel and Susan. Susan became the wife of Anthony Beaver a surveyor near Martinsburg, Pa. Of Susan, Henry and John, we were unable to get any record of which to speak accurately. To JACOB Clapper were born George, Henry, Susanna, wife of Adolphus Hall; Emily, wife of Jacob Wise; Elizabeth, wife of George Geesey; Nancy wife of David Markey; Mary, wife of Mr. Butterbaugh, and Margaret and David, unmarried. These persons all lived in Blair and Huntingdon Counties, and as far as is known now are all dead. Catherine (Mrs. Richard Arthurs), now living at South Lakemont, is a daughter of Adolphus Hall and a granddaughter of Jacob Clapper.    We are not familiar with the history of Jacob Clapper¹s married daughters, Mrs. Hall, Mrs. Wise, Mrs. Markey, Mrs. Geesey, Mrs. Butterbaugh and regret we cannot furnish our readers with a history of their families.	Jane's note: Susanna Clapper died sometime soon after 1840 and George remarried ca 1847 to Matilda (Fouse) who was considerably younger than George. To this marriage were four childrenHenry Clapper married Susan Clapper, his cousin. To this union were born Rachel, unmarried; Eliza, wife of George Rhodes; Mary unmarried and known as blind Mary; Catherine, William and George unmarried. Susan wife of John Edgely; and Henry, the only one of the family living. He is 73 years old and lives in Altoona.

Henry Clapper lived near the end of Reservoir Mountain on his farm which he sold many years ago. He moved his family to the state of Indiana where the family was reared. His children were Susan, Sarah, Mary, Rebecca, Jonathan, George and Henry (father of Sherman, Linda, Ira, Louis and Harriett). All are dead but Susan who is enjoying good health at the age of 86 years. Adam Clapper died in his youth. Jacob Clapper live ?5 years and died a bachelor. Daniel Clapper married Anna Stewart. Their children were Susan, wife of Mr. Dillon; Martha, wife of R. Rodkay; Maggie, wife of Mr. Plummer; Catherine, wife of Mr. Hoffman, Mary wife of Mr. Crum; Sarah, unmarried, and John and George. Special mention should be made of George Clapper, son of Daniel. He was married to Mary Hetrick and reared a family of 14 children on the farm of Mr. Joseph Hewitt in Morrison¹s Cove on whose farm he lived for a quarter of a century. His children are Samuel, Daniel, John, David, George, Calvin, William, Catharine, Ann, Julia, Martha, Susan, Margaret and Elizabeth. Only Ann, Margaret, Elizabeth, and Calvin are living. George lost the sight of his eyes by an explosion in a stone quarry on Piney Creek. After which he made his living by giving entertainments on a Graphaphone.



 Additional family history

2 Magadalen   b. 1836

3 Mary Ann  b. 5 December 1835   d. 29 January 1915 m. Adolphus Clapper - son of George Clapper and Catherine Fornwalt    b. 20 November 1833   d. 11 February 1898 (Drowned)



Mary Ann and Adolphus Clapper¹s Children:

Catherine Jane Clapper  b. 15 March 1855    d. 26 April 1911  m. George W. Bossler  b. 22 July 1857 Clover Creek   d. 20 January 1920 Altoona

George Washington Clapper   b. 2 April 1858 Turkey Valley    d. 23 September 1928 Lakemont  m. Mary K. Reed   b. 29 Dec. 1860 Yellow Springs   d. 18 December 1924 Lakemont

James Avery  b. 10 July 1881  d. November 1947 m. Cornelia (Behm) Kahle

Clair Leslie Clapper   b. 28 June 1883   d. 26 May 1924 m. Mary Hamel II April 1904

Lillie Bell Clapper b. 1 November 1885 m. Lloyd A. Walls (Son of Lewis Walls)

Edna May Clapper  b. 28 October 1887  d. 25 August 1954, Baltimore MD   m. George E. Walls II May 1905 (sone of Lewis Walls and Elizabeth Hite)



Cora Irene Clapper

Gilbert Reed Clapper

Ruth D. Clapper

Ralph Bernard Clapper

Donald A. Clapper



4 Margaret E. Clapper (Ellen)  b. 25 December 1839   d. 20 December 1919 m. George W. Shontz Sr.   b. 15 March 1833  d. 2 August 1918

a. Margaret E. Shontz b. 6 August 1877 Entriken  d. 4 March 1956 Hollidaysburg       1st m. John D. Brumbaugh     2nd m. john G. Garner     Margaret was an only child - Interred in Entriken Cemetery

5. Daniel Clapper   b. 1840   d. 13 March 1844 (Hollidaysburg Register)

6. Oliver Clapper Civil War Veteran: enlisted 2-28-65 3K2 PA. Inf. -   mustered out 11 September 1865   b. 23 April 1845  d. 17 February 1911   m. Elizabeth Russell of Lincoln Twp. in Huntingdon Co.     b. 17 February 1851   d. 18 February 1902



a. Harriet Elizabeth b. 1879 d. 1881

b. Samuel Harrison b. 1881 d. July 1949  married  Rachel J. Foreman

c. Oliver Calvin b. 19 October 1883 d. 7 September 1949  m. Blanche Dorman in 1909

d. George Washington b. 15 November 1885 d. 22 August 1977  m. Alice Enlow

e. James Irvin b. 6 August 1890 d. In Altoona     m. I Violet Clark      m. II Myrtle Hoaglund

f. Martha     m. James Clair - Braddock PA

g. Mary Jane d. March 1930 - Windber, PA       m. John McCune d. May 1945

h. William H.     m. Bertha J. Weaver - Saxton

i. John Grant      m. Elizabeth Dorman

j. Gertrude ³Gertie² b. 2 May 1894 d. 2 February 1977    m. Harry Shaffer - Rummel, PA

k. Margaret ³Mag²     m. Charles Criswell - Windber, PA



7. William Henry Clapper   b. 10 August 1847   d. 22 June 1921    m. Harriet Russell (sister to Elizabeth Russell m. Oliver Clapper)

8. Sarah Jane Clapper ³Jenny²	b. 19 March 1849   d. 7 February 1932      m. James Lloyd of Entriken, Pa  d. 4 January 1932

9. Martha Clapper   b. September 1851     m. John W. Baker in 1888

10. Catherine Elizabeth Clapper   b. 10 November 1854d. 20 December 1931     m. George Baker



Posted by: Gary J. S. Bookhammer Date: April 13, 2000 at 22:18:25     In Reply to: Clapper History 1765-1915 € Update by JC  of 151  

Evidently I have a better copy: the missing word is "1816." (And BOTH of my paternal grandmother's parents were descendants of Emanuel Clapper, making me my own cousin!)

My info was gotten from LDS family search.

In searching for Jemima McClincy w/o Jacob A Grove b Marklesburg PA 1881, I found that his father had married Laura Jane Beaver b 10 Mar 1851, dtr of Anthony Beaver b 12 Sep 1815 & Sarah Barreck b 25 Oct 1818. Anthony's parents were Anthony Beaver and Susannah Clapper. Her parents, Emanuel Hermanus Clapper b 1750 & Catherine B abt 1742, Hermanus Clapper b 1734 d 1815/13 ftr Johan Henrich Klappert b 1698, Henrich Klappert b 1672 in Siegerland Westphalia Germany. I have yet to verify my information. N. Lorz 

Hi, I have information on the Clapper family. This is what I have. If you have any questions please e-mail me. This is what I have on all of the Walls and the one mentioned ? Douglas that married a Emma Walls.Jackie 

Re: Clapper,Elizabeth or Mary Ann PA.    Posted by: Sandy LOvrin Date: February 10, 1999 at 12:12:30    In Reply to: Re: Clapper,Elizabeth or Mary Ann PA. by Jackie Novosel  of 151  

Iam a descendent of Lorenzo Clapper & Cora Bell ( Coger ) Clapper of Cherry Valley, NY 































































































































								John Cline

							gr. grandfather-in-law to Alice Wild (Ross) Cline

	

John Cline		b. 1751 in Madison Co., KY	d. Aug 1820 at Farm On Fox Cr., Fleming, Kentucky

      married Mary MCNEELEY on Aug. 14, 1787 in Madison Co., KY	b. 1755 in Madison Co., KY	d. Aft 1840

	|

	|-Samuel F. Cline               	b. 1799 in Fleming, Kentucky 

	|      married  Elizabeth Ann HARGET on 17 Feb 1842	b. ca1803 in Fleming Co., Kentucky

	|

	|-Mary Cline	     	b. 1801 in Fleming, Kentucky 

	|      married William DAVIS on 1 Jun 1815		b. ca1797 in Fleming Co., Kentucky>

	|

	|-John Cline	      	b. 1803 in  Fleming, Kentucky 

	|       married Nancy MCINTYRE on 4 Feb 1820		b. ca1807 in Fleming Co., Kentucky

	|

	|-Taylor Cline              		b. 1798 in Fleming, Kentucky 

	|     married Elizabeth HOPPER	b. ca1801 in Fleming, Kentucky

	|

	|-Peter Cline		b. 1795 in Fleming, Kentucky 

	|       married Rachel JACKSON on  15 Dec 1822 in KY	b. ca1799 in Ky.

	|	|-(unk) Cline             	b.1821 in Fleming, KY 

	|	|-(unk) Cline		b. 1830 in Fleming Co., KY 

	|	|-(unk) Cline		b. ca1831in Fleming, KY 

	|	|-(unk) Cline		b. ca1835 in Fleming Co., KY 

	|	|

	|	|-William Harrison Cline (AFN:TCCW-Q8       Born   Oct 1829             , Fleming, KY 

	|	      married Elizabeth(Betsy) Gallagher HOGGE in 1851 in Ky.	 b.  1835 in Ky.

	|		|-Joanne Cline         	b. 1854 in Fleming, KY 

	|		|-William Gallagher Cline	b.  30 Oct 1855 in Fleming, KY 	d.  29 Apr 1928   buried  Apr 1928 in Morrisonville, Christian, IL 

	|		|-Alford Cline 	b. 1857 in Fleming, KY 

	|		|-Margaret Ellen Cline	b. 1859 in Fleming, KY 

	|		|-Elizabeth Cline	b. 1867 in Fleming, KY 

	|		|-Hall Cline		b. ca1869 in Fleming, KY		d.  24 Mar 1888 

	|

	|-Byers Cline	b. 1797 in Fleming, Kentucky 

	|     married Mary HOPPER  9 Oct 1823		b. ca1801 in Fleming, Kentucky

	|

	|-William Cline	  	b.  Aug 1788 , Fleming, Kentucky            d.  7 Jun 1847 in Fleming, KY 

	|       married  Nancy (Patsy) FILSON  9 Feb 1809 KY	b. ca1792 in KY

	|	|-Penelope Cline  	b. < 1812 in Fleming, KY 

	|	|-Charles Cline 	b. ca1816 in Fleming, KY 

	|	|-Elizabeth Cline         	b. ca1818 Fleming, KY 

 	|	|-Caroline Cline        	b. ca1820 in Fleming, KY 

        	|	|-James M. Cline        	b. ca1822 in Fleming, KY 

        	|	|-Samuel Cline        	b. ca1824 in Fleming, KY 

        	|	|-Mary M. Cline	b. ca1826 in Fleming, KY 

       	|	|-Thomas F. Cline        	b. ca1828 in Fleming, KY 

        	|	|-Alfred Cline        	b. Sept. 29, 1828 in Fleming, KY   	d. Feb. 26, 1849  “Mex. War” 

	|	|-Isaac F. Cline        	b. Feb. 27, 1830 in Fleming, KY         	d. Dec. 10, 1889   buried in Dec 1889 in Twin Falls, Twin Falls, ID 

	|	|-Andrew Jackson Cline      b. Sept. 14, 1831in Fleming, KY   	d. Nov. 15, 1906  buried in Nov. 1906  in Macomb, Mcdonough, IL 

	|	|-Elizabeth F. Cline        	b. Oct.9, 1834 in Fleming, KY   	d.  Aug. 10, 1887  buried in  Aug 1887  in Macomb, Mcdonough, IL 

	|	|-Martha Ann Cline         	b. Nov. 11, 1837 in Fleming, KY  		buried Macomb, Mcdonough, IL

	|	|

	|	|-John Cline b.    19 Jun 1814           , Fleming, KY          d.   29 Jan 1857    Jonathan Creek, Moultrie, IL 

	|	       married  Elizabeth D. WHITFORD  16 Jul 1846 in Sullivan, Moultr		b. ca1818 in Sullivan, Moultrie, IL>

	|		|-William H. Cline 	b. 18 Mar 1848 in  Sullivan, Moultrie, IL   d.  26 Oct 1870   buried Oct 1870 in  Jonathan Creek, Moultrie, IL 

	|		|-Mary E. Cline 	b. 21 Oct 1849 in Sullivan, Moultrie, IL 	d. 16 Dec 1925  buried  Dec 1925 in rkansas City, Cowley, KS 

	|		|-John B. Cline 	b. 19 Dec 1851 in Sullivan, Moultrie, IL	d. 17 May 1888  buried May 1888 in  Jonathan Creek, Moultrie, IL 

	|		|-George Washington Cline 	b. 18 Mar 1854 in Sullivan, Moultrie, IL	d. 1913  buried 1913 in Boynton Beach, Palm Beach, FL 

	|		|-Isabell Cline 	b.10 Apr 1856 in Sullivan, Moultrie, IL d. 7 Apr 1925  buried Apr 1925 in Sterling, Whiteside, IL

	|

	|-James Cline	 1792         , Fleming, Kentucky 

	|	1850 Bath Co. Ky. census:  19  316  316 James      Cline       56  M   W   Farming     Ky      C450 

 	|			 20  316  316 Margaret Cline       53  F   W                       Ky       C450 

 	|			 21  316  316 James      Cline Jr   14  M   W                      Ky

	|       married Peggy (unk)	b. ca1796 in Fleming, Kentucky

	|

	|-Landon Cline	    1796        , Fleming, Kentucky

	|         married Sarah (unk)

	|

	|-Levi Wheeler Cline            	b.1 Jun 1809   , Fleming, Kentucky     	d.  25 Feb 1888 in Elliott Co., KY  or Carter Co., Ky.

Note -->	        married Sarah McKissick	b. Feb. 14, 1809 		d. Sept. 14, 1874 	d/o Henry McKissick and Mary McCoy (McCay	NOTE: MCKISSICK

		|	

		|-Barney Cline	b. 19 Sep 1840 in Scott, Indiana	d. 12 Aug 1866 	“died in Civil War ”

		|        married (unk)

		|	|-”had two children:”							per "jennifer" <db5745@dragonbbs.com>

		|

		|-Barney M. Cline	b. 9 Sep 1840 in Fleming, KY 

		|

		|-James B. Cline	b. 14 Jun 1843 in Fleming, KY 

Offill? --->		|        married Martha Ann Offill	

		|

		|-Levi H. Cline	b. 29 Apr 1848 in Fleming, KY	d. 21 Oct 1849 

		|

		|-Martha Cline	b. 3 Nov 1845 in Fleming, KY 

		|       married Robert Hale								per "jennifer" <db5745@dragonbbs.com>

		|	|-”2 children died young ”

		|

		|-Mary Jane Cline	b. 2 Jun 1838 in Fleming, KY	d. 18 Apr 1911 

		|          married Richard M. Lewis

		|

		|-Sarah Cline	b. 21 Jun 1850 in Fleming, KY	d. 2 Nov 1857 

		|

		|-Samuel Riley Cline	b. 6 Dec 1830 in Fox Creek, Fleming, Kentucky 	d. 16 Jul 1910 

Offill --->		|        married Maryette Offill  aka Marietta E. OFFILL 15 AUG 1856 in Carter,Ky		b. 18 APR 1834 in Carter,Ky     d. d. Mar. 31, 1891 

		|		per "jennifer" <db5745@dragonbbs.com>  							 (ref. John Offill genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-James Elza Cline

		|	        m1.(unk)

		|	        m2. Ruth Monroe	<-- probable per genforum.com,  tanya tboomer@mediaone.net

		|		|

		|		|-Emanuel D. Cline 	b. Dec. 8, 1885 in Carter Co. Ky. 	d.  in June 1971 in Wisconsin

		|		       married Mary Jane Craft   May 29, 1905 in Carter Co., Ky.

		|

		|-Henry Jackson Cline	b. 30 Aug 1833 in Ky.	d.   23 Nov 1909 

		|     married Margaret Dunaway							per "jennifer" <db5745@dragonbbs.com>

		|

		|-John Cline	b. 20 Oct 1835 in Wytheville, Wythe, Virginia 	d.  5 Oct 1922 in  Carter, KY      buried Oct 1922  in Cline Cemetery, Carter, KY 

Offill --->		|       married Mahala Offill					per "jennifer" <db5745@dragonbbs.com>	(ref. John Offill genealogy)

		|

		|-William Harrison Cline 	 b. 13 Nov 1828    Fleming Co., KY	d.  13 Dec 1895 

Brown----->		       m2. Nancy L. Brown	on 15 Oct 1863							         	            	(ref. Brown genealogy)	

			|-Susan Cline        	b. 20 Oct 1865 in Carter, Ky 	d. 27 Feb 1890 

        			|-William Cline	b. 17 Feb 1868 in Carter, Ky 	d. 15 Feb 1915 in Carter, Ky 

        			|-Nancy Cline	b. 8 May 1871 in Carter, Ky 	d. 26 Dec 1922 

       			|-Lucy Cline	b. 13 Mar 1875 in Carter, Ky 	d. 15 Nov 1893 



Offill ------->		       m1. Malinda OFFILL 18 Nov 1847 in Carter, KY	b. 8 Aug 1832 in Carter, Ky    d. 24 Jul 1861 in Carter Co., KY  buried Jul 1861 in Carter Co, Ky.	(ref. John Offill genealogy)

			|

			|-Sarah E. Cline		b. 1849 or 1860 in Carter, Kentucky 	may have married James Madison Tabor

			|

			|-Martha Cline		b. Jun 1850 in Carter, Kentucky 

Roe? --->			|       married H. Roe

			|

        			|-Levi  Wheeler Cline		b. 27 Aug 1855 in Lawton, Carter, Kentucky 	d. 19 Sep 1915 in Lawton, Carter, Kentucky 	

			|	buried 21 Sep 1915 in Cline Cem, Cann, Elliott, Kentucky 

			|

			|-John B. Cline         		b. 1 Jan 1857 in Carter, Ky

			|-Washington Cline     		b. 1859 in Carter, Kentucky 

			|-(unk) Cline       “daughter” 	b. 14 Jul 1861in Carter, Ky 		d. 14 Jul 1861 

			|

			|-Elzaphen Cline	b. April 17,1852,  Olive Hill (Sinking Creek), Carter Co. KY   d. Sep 29, 1939, Des Moines, Iowa	<A HREF="ElzaClin.htm">photo</A>

			      	      member of the Methodist Church of Prairie City, Jasper Co. IOWA       bur. Oct. 1, 1939  Waveland Cemetery, Prairie City, Jasper, IA

			         married  Nancy Alice Ross  April 20, 1877 in the home of her father John Nelson Ross in Carter County, KY by Rev. W. Durham.		

Ross ----->				b. Nov. 17, 1859  in Olive Hill, Carter, KY (tombstone says b.1860)           d. Aug 6, 1938 in DesMoines, IA 	   aka Alice Wild Ross

				“E.A. Cline & Alice W. ROSS sang in the Methodist Choir, Olive Hill, KY”	<A HREF="AliceRos.htm">photo</A>	       (ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

				|

				|-Lessie M. Cline	 b. July 13,1888 	 d. Sep 18,1888 Prairie City, Jasper IA

				|-Edwin M. Cline 	b. Feb 24,1891  	 d.  June 21, 1894  Prairie City, Jasper,IA

				|

				|-Lula Jane Cline 	“Jane “	b. Sep 12,1879 New Paris, Preble Co. OHIO    "moved to Kirksville, Mo."		(ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

				|		<A HREF="LuLaClin.htm">photo</A>

Ross --->				|      m1. James Offill Ross ca1893 in Carter Co., Ky.	"Dixie"     note: he was 22 & she was 14	   b. July 8, 1871   d. Aug. 25, 1922    probable photo

				|	|-Hazel Ross		per  photo

				|	|-Russell Ross	per  photo

				|

				|      m2. (unk) Robinson    lived in Flint, MI

				|

				|-William Nelson Cline    “Will”	 b. April 30, 1882 Prairie City, IA	 d. Dec. 7, 1962  buried in St Joseph Cem., Columbus, Ohio	photo

				|	probably  named after John Nelson Ross

				|          married Lucille Barbara KESSLER 	b. in columbus	d. (unk)    buried at St Joseph Cem., Columbus, Oh.

				|	lived in Columbus, OH (1956)

				|	            Prairie City, Iowa

				|	|

				|	|-Alice  Louise Cline			“sent  me letter & pictures Sept. 8, 2000 ”			photo

				|	|	“9 grand childrem & 2 great grandchildren ”

				|	|      m1. Roy L. HOLLOWAY        				d. 1942	

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Roy Leonard  Holloway

				|	|	|      married Eileen (unk)

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-William Scott Holloway		“Bill “	deceased 

				|	|	       married Kathy (unk)

				|	|

				|	|       m2 Donald E.  HARSH 	“Don ”		

				|	|	lives at 308 Deerfild Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43228	614-870-5322	

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Gregory Edward HARSH	“Greg ”

				|	|	      married Eva (unk)

				|	|

				|	|-William Nelson Cline Jr.	“Bill ”	b. Oct. 1, 1921 columbus	d. June 23, 2000 st/ margarets		photo

				|	|       married Mildred Case		b. Aug 18, 1919 Croton, Ohio					photo

				|	|	lives at 417 Laurel, Chillicothe, Oh. 45601-1444	740-774-2840	<--- Contacted June 3, 2001    

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Patricia Cline

				|	|	|        married Wayne Spetnagel

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Karen Cline

				|	|	|       married Robert Theis

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Debra Cline

				|	|	        married Robert Milazzo

				|	|

				|	|-John Carl Cline	“nener married		d. Oct. 26, 1996

				|	|

				|	|-Barbara Ann Cline

				|	        married William Martin    “Bill”

				|			lives at 120 Brenton Ct., Mountain View, Ca. 94043				contact

				|		may be William R Martin Phone: 650-961-7203 716 Leona Ln,Mountain View CA 94040-3752   or Phone: 650-967-1473 

				|		|

				|		|-Courtney Martin

				|		|     married (unk) Smoot  “ divorced”

				|		|	|-Christopher Smoot

				|		|	

				|		|-Bill Martin

				|		|-Bradley Martin

				|		|-Robert Martin	

				|

				|-Catherine Olive Cline        “Ollie ”     b. Mar 2, 1878 Olive Hill, Carter KY        d. Oct 21, 1956 in Des Moines, IA   <A HREF="OlliClin.htm">photo</A>

				|           married Charles Schalk	

				|		lived in Prairie City, IA

				|	|

				|	|-Nelle SCHALK  	b. Mar 17, Prairie City, IA.		d. Dec 1, 1983 in Des Moines, Ia.

				|	|

				|	|-Doris SCHALK 

				|	|      married Fred Earhart 	lived in Nashville, TN

				|	|	

				|	|-Faye  SCHALK 

				|	          married  (unk) MILLARD   lived in Chicago, IL

				|	

				|-Lottie Mable Cline 	“Mable “	b. Feb 3, 1881 New Paris, Preble Co. OH    d. 1961 Alexandria, VA   <A HREF="MablClin.htm">photo</A>

				|       married  William Post	

				|		lived in Des Moines, IA

				|

				|	|-Gene Post	

				|	|-James  Post

				|

				|-Fredrick Arthur Cline 	 b. Feb 18, 1884 Prairie City, IA 	d. Sep 18, 1946	*He was alcoholic - left invalid wife & 3 children

				|      married Margaret L. JONES 		

				|	|

				|   	|-Ruth Cline		 b.Nov 24,1909 Prairie City,IA 	d.May 6,1994 in DesMoines  	“picture ”

				|	|         married Cecil E. Polley 			   “name is pronounced as Paulie ”	“picture “

				|	|	         lives at 820 E. Seneca Ave., Des Moines, Ia 50316  515-262-0857			contact

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-James E. Polley 		b. Feb. 6, 1947			“picture “

				|	|		lives at 306 S. Ford St., Anamosa, Ia. 52205   319-462-2023	jepolley@msn.com    contact

				|	|

				|	|-Ross W. Cline 	b. abt 1916  		“parents were divorced when he was 4 years of age”		contacted July 24, 2000

				|	|                       lives at 6008 Terrace Dr., Johnston, Ia. 50131   515-276-7576

				|	|          married Ruth Copeland		d. 1997		“no children”

				|	|

				|    	|-John E. Cline   “Jack ”		lives in Aurora, Colorado   

				|

				|-Jesse Dean Cline 	aka John D. Cline & J. D. Cline	b. July 20,1886 Prairie City, IA 	d. Feb 20,1956 Des Moines

				        married Mabel Clare GRIFFIS on July 20, 1911 in Prairie City, IA

					|

					|-Robert Douglas Cline 	“Bob ”	b. May 6, 1914 Clarion, Wright, IA	d. June 6 or 10, 1998  “cancer ”	“picture ”

					|	lived in Des Moines, Iowa

					|      married Elizabeth Ann CROUCH in June, 1936

					|	|

					|	|-Susan Leslie Cline 	b. April 23, 1941 ?  	“lives in Des Moines,IA”

					|	|      m1. James Craig Hobson Nov 1,1963 in Colorado Springs,CO

					|	|	|-Richard Hobson	

					|	|

					|	|      m2. (unk) Watrous

					|	|	

					|	|      m3. (unk) Lande

					|	|

Brunk? ---->					|	|      m4 Guy BRUNK  Jan 17,1977   live in Des Moines,IA    “runs childcare pre-school “     515-278-8726     contact

					|	|		“She moved to the Windsor Heights are of Des Moines in 1994 “

					|	|	.

					|	|	|-Jim		

					|	|	|-Chris	

					|	|	|-Brian	

					|	|	|-Andy

					|	|	|-Micheal

					|	|

					|	|-Sarah Ann Cline  		b. April 2, 1939?  

					|	        m1 Richard Wright Phillips on June  15, 1968

					|		

					|	        m2 Barrett Root   

					|		lives at 171 Moonraker Dr., Slidell, La. 70458	504-639-0079	NBWZ10A@prodgy.com	<--- CONTACT

					|	

					|-Marian Esther Cline  (Mary)		b. Feb 15, 1917  Clarion, IA   d. June 17, 1988 Dubuque,IA

					       married  William Jacob Herrmann on May 14, 1937 in Des Moines

							lived in Chicago, Ill.

						|

						|-Arthur Douglas Herrmann (Doug)		b. May 19, 1940 Chicago, IL 

						|         married Elizabeth Corbett CORBETT on Aug 4,1962 in Minneapolis	d/o (unk) Corbett & (unk) Ives

						|	“My middle name Ives was my Mother's maiden name. Corbett was my maiden name   and I use that as my inital.   Our son Bill is 						|	William Ives Herrmann, named after his Grandfather Herrmann   but also after William Ives our first imigrant to America on the 						|	Good Ship  Truelove, 1635. I was copying my Mother's genealogy work while I was   pregnant with him. How my Mother would 						|	have loved the copy machines and   computers we have today.  Thanks, LIZ”

						|

						|	lives at   615 E. Countryside Lane ,  Idaho Falls, ID 83404   208-522-0493		Liz Herrmann <ech@ida.net>

						|	|

						|	|-William Ives Herrmann 		b March 19, 1965 in Angeles, Ca.

						|	         married Carol  Diane Bickett  Peterson  Sep 28,1991

						|		|-Cody Peterson 		b. May 22,1985

						|		|-Allison Nicole Herrmann 	b. July 28,1993

						|		|-Benjamin Lee Herrmann 	b. March 25,1996 (twin to Steven)

						|	    	|-Steven Douglas Herrmann   b.March 25,1996 (twin to Benjamin)	They live in Eagle, ID

						|

						|-Ann Marie Herrmann				 b. Oct 16, 1964 Auburn, WA

						|         married John Noman MAILHOT   Aug 19,1989 in Idaho Falls,Id.

						|	|-John Corbett MAILHOT 			b. Jan 3, 1995

						|	|-Rachel Elizabeth MAILHOT 		b. Feb3,1998	They live in Bridgewater, NJ

						|

						|-Susan Lee Herrmann 				b. Oct 24, 1974 Idaho Falls, ID

						|        married James Edwin ZIMLICH  July 19, 1997 in Idaho Falls, Id.	They live in Huntsville, AL

						|

						|-Elizabeth Jane Herrmann (Lisa)			b.Oct 24,1974 (Twin)	She lives  near Portland, OR













-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------





							               Douglas Cline

							grandfather-in-law  to Charles Ingold

	

Douglas Cline

      married Anna Olivia Clay

	|

	|-John Cline

	       married Sarah Elizabeth Conn					d. 1942

		|

		|-Joe Cline			“youngest”??		b. ca1908	d. Feb. 21, 2001

		|        married (unk) Adams ??

		|

		|-Mae Cline			

		|      married Leslie Bonds		

		|

		|-Ottie Jane Cline	“Jane” 	b. Oct. 16, 1906	d. Oct. 15, 1978	<---- “sister or aunt to Ruth” 

Ross ------->		|      m2. Leslie Ross	b. July 31, 1903	d. Aug. 9, 1983						(ref. David Johnson Ross genealogy)

		|

		|      m1 (unk)

		|	|-(unk)

		|

		|-Harlan Cline

		|-Martin Cline

		|-Hansford Cline

		|-Walter James Cline

		|

		|-Ruth Cline			b. Feb. 2, 1916	“was a school  teacher”			contaced April 26, 2001

			lives at 909 State Highway 1626, Olive Hill, Ky.	606-286-2510

Ingold  ----->		      married Charlie Ingold		b. 1900		d. Jan. 8, 1963  “died walking out to the barn to feed the horses”			(ref. John W. Ingold genealogy)











































































								 John Compton

								related to Low Brown	

John Compton, Sr						d. 1807

        married (unk)	Rebecca?

	|

	|-John Compton			b. ca1750		d. 1828

		submitted by Karen Eagle Moman<ArizonaEagle@worldnet.att.net>. Served in militia under Capt. James Moore before 1778-later appointed a constable in Wythe Co. VA in 1799.

	        married Elinore McGuire ala Eleanor	b. ca1760		d. 1834

		|

		|-Nancy Compton 		b: ABT 1775

		|         married Thomas CARTMILL 	b: ABT 1775Married: 30 DEC 1802 in Tazewell,Va

		|

 		|-John Compton 		b: ABT 1776

		|        married Polly WALLS 	b: ABT 1776

		|

 		|-Elihu Compton 		b: ABT 1794 in Va

		|        married Rebecca SHANNON  25 NOV 1830 in Tazewell,Va

		|

		|-Hickman Compton 		b: ABT 1792

		|         married Elizabeth JUSTICE 9 JUN 1812 in Tazewell,Va

		|	|-William Wilson Compton 	b: ABT 1815 in Va

		|

 		|-Rebecca Compton 		b: ABT 1795 in Va

		|        married John SHANNON 7 AUG 1814 in Tazewell,Va

		|

 		|-Sally Compton 		b: ABT 1798 in Va

		|        married William W. Compton 2 DEC 1821 in Tazewell,Va

		|

 		|-William Compton 		b: ABT 1806 in Tazewell,Va

		|

 		|-Joseph Compton	 	b: ABT 1808 in Tazewell,Va

		|       married Nancy SHANNON  21 AUG 1832 in Tazewell,Va 	b: ABT 1811 in Va

		|	|-Sarah Compton 		b: ABT 1833 in Va

 		|	|-Elihue Hugh Compton 		b: JUL 1834 in Va

 		|	|-James H. Compton 		b: ABT 1836 in Va

 		|	|-Thomas Compton 		b: ABT 1838 in Va

 		|	|-Louisa P. Compton 		b: ABT 1839 in Va

 		|	|-Rebecca J. Compton 		b: ABT 1842 in Va

 		|	|-Mary M. Compton 		b: ABT 1843 in Va

 		|	|-William Compton 		b: ABT 1844 in Va

 		|	|-Granger Compton 		b: ABT 1845 in Va

 		|	|-Nancy Margaret Compton 	b: ABT 1847 in Va

 		|	|-Fielding P. Compton 		b: ABT 1848 in Va

 		|	|-Elizabeth Compton 		b: ABT 1852 in Va

 		|	|-Edwin H. Compton 		b: ABT 1858 in Tazewell,Va

 		|	|-Julia Ann Compton 		b: ABT 1864 in Tazewell,Va

		|

		|-Hiram Compton	b.. ca1792 or 1800  in Tazewell Co., VA.	d. 1874

		|         m2. Margaret MCGRANNAHAN

		|

		|         m1. Janny Shannon 28 SEP 1817 in Tazewell,Va	d. 1830

		|	|

		|	|-Martha A. Compton	 b: 14 FEB 1843 in Falls Mills,Tazewell,Va					(ref. Tabor genealogy)

Tabor --->		|	|        married John Andrew TABOR 16 OCT 1877 in Tazewell Va   		b: 8 OCT 1841 in Tazewell,Va  

		|	|	s/o James Harrison TABOR (b: 17 DEC 1821 inVa)  & Nancy Moore RUNNION

		|	|	also married Jennie HOLLENWORTH  b: ABT 1853 in Fayette,Va 17 OCT 1877 in Tazewell,Va  and  Julia A. BAILEY  29 DEC 1886 in Tazewell,Va

		|	|

		|	|-Herndon Compton 	b. 1821

		|	|

		|	|-Layne  Compton		b. 1826 in Va.	d. 1895

		|	          married Mary McDowell 	b. 1829 in Ky.	d. 1854

		|		|

		|		|-Wilson Perry Compton	b.  Aug 1851 in Ky.

		|		          married Mary L(ouemma Wolfe)	b. Oct 1858, in Ky.

		|			|-James D. Compton	b. Sep 1881 in  KY

		|			|-Mary E. Compton	b. Feb 1883 in  KY

		|			|

		|			|-Wilson P. Compton Jr	b. Mar 1886 in KY	“ Later to live in Logan Co., WV.”

		|			|         married Gladys Opal Daugherty from Pikeville, KY

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-(son) Compton	b. 1924 or 1927

		|			|	|	

		|			|	|-(unk) Compton

		|			|	         married (unk)

		|			|		|

		|			|		|-Sandi Mayo	   sandimayo@yahoo.com	

		|			|

		|			|-Albert B. Compton	b. May 1894 in KY

		|			|-Ory Compton	b. Oct 1897 in  KY

		|			

		|-Eleanor Compton	b. 1798 in Tazewell, Va		d. Bef 1833 in Tazzell, Va

Brown---->		          married Low Brown	 Jr. aka Law Brown  25 Feb 1819 in Tazewell, Virginia  b. 1795/1798 Tazewell, Va  d. 22 Oct 1869 in Sinking Creek, Carter, Ky  buried in Taber Cem., Elliott, Elliott, Ky.

  														(ref. Brown genealogy)

























 

								William Counts

						       note similarities to William Counts  who married Mary Gose (!)



(unk) Counts			b. in Va. per 1880 census

       married (unk)		b. in Va. per 1880 census

	|

	|-William D. or G. Counts		b. 1821 in VA 	“farmer”

Roe---->	      m1. Mary E. Roe  ABT 1852		b. ca1827 in Ky.	d/o Edward Roe & Atha Ellender (Eleanor) LITTLETON (both born in Ky.)		(ref. Roe genealogy)

		|

		|-Sarah A. Counts 		b. 27 MAR 1851 in KY		d. 27 AUG 1917

Boggs--->		|      married Ephriam. Boggs Jr.  27 DEC 1871					(ref. Boggs genealogy)

                    		|

		|-John W. Counts 		b. ca1853 in Ky. per 1880 census

               		|-Christopher Counts 		b. ca1857 in Ky. per 1880 census

  		|-Robert Counts 		b. ca1862 in Ky. per 1880 census



	      m2. Mary Ellender LITTLETON, 8 AUG 1874,   “Nellie”	b. ca1829  in Greenup Co., Ky.  	d. 1910 per LDS  also married James E. Huntsman, 5 JAN 1848 in Carter, KY  

				d/o John LITTLETON III & Talitha SKIDMORE

		|

		|-Nora E Counts 		b: ABT 1875 in Carter,Ky

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

								Phillip Counts



Henchin CUNTZE	 b: Abt 1500 in Niederndorf,Germany	d. Abt 1570 

                   Note: Source: John Plaat, Davis, CA. provided (1/19/1998) the six generations of descendants of Henchin Cuntze recorded here, linking him to both Catherine Kuntze who ma. Harman Kemper (common ancestors of 	both Nelda Meline Jessee, my wife, and Patricia Van Vickle Plaat, John's wife) and John Counts of Glade Hollow, ancestor of many Russell Co. families. 

      married (unk)

	|

	|-Arnold CUNTZE		 b: Abt 1530 in Niederndorf,Germany		d. Abt 1590

 	         married (unk)

		|

		|-Bastigen CUNTZE

		|-Arnold CUNTZE

		|-Heite CUNTZE

		|-(unk) CUNTZE

		|

		|-Johannes CUNTZE

  		        narried (unk)

			|

			|-Gotthard CUNTZE   	b. in Oberfischback,Germany

			        married Anna (unk)

				|

				|-Johannes CUNTZE 		b: 1640 in Germany 	d. 1675

				       married  Elisabeth SCHUSTER b: Aft 1640	Married: Bef 1668

					|-Tillman CUNTZE b: Abt 1668

					|-Christian CUNTZE b: Abt 1670

					|-Johannes CUNTZE b: Abt 1671

					|

					|-Jost CUNTZE b: Abt 1674 in Germany 

					           m2. Catherine WEAVER	



					           m1. Anna Catherine REINSCHMIDT b: Abt 1700



 						|-Anna Elisabeth CUNTZE b: 1708

 						|-Elisabeth CUNTZE b: Abt 1711

 						|-Christian CUNTZE b: Abt 1712

 						|-Catharine KUNTZE b: Abt 1720

						|

						|-Johannes CUNTZE 		b: Abt 1706 		d.  Abt 1777

						          m2. (unk) BEDDINGER

						         m3. Elizabeth Hetrick ARMENTROUT  in 1752

						         m1. Anna Elizabeth Catherine STOEVER

							|-George KOONTZ b: Aft 1722

							|-Peter COONTZ b: Aft 1722

							|-Kunce NICOLES b: Abt 1720

							|-Jacob COONTZ b: Aft 1720

	 						|-Michael COONS b: Aft 1720

	 						|-Henry Counts

							|

							|-John "of Glade Hollow" Counts 	b: 1722/1725 in Germany 	d. 14 MAR 1803 in Glade Hollow,Russell 								Co.,VA    Source: The most significant source for descendants information for the Counts family of Russell Co. is 								"Some Descendants of John Counts of Glade Hollow (Southwest Vigrinia)," researched and collected by Elihu 	Jasper 								Sutherland, compiled and supplemented by Hetty Swindall Sutherland. This marvelous resource may be found in the 							                    Russell Co. Public Library. Source: Vivian Bales correspondence, 4/21/1997. "John Counts  of Glade Hollow, Russell 							                   Co., VA. Slaveholder in Page and Shenandoah Co., VA. To Russell Co., 1789, his wife was Mary Magdalene." She 							                  provided the descenants of this John Counts and gives "Bonnie S. Ball, A  Rasnick descendant," as her source. Source: 								Carin Vance database (1997) has conflicting information. She indicated that Johannes Counts was b. 1706 and died 								1777.

 							        married  Mary Magdalene SUMMERS b: Abt 1722

								|-Eve Counts

 								|-Mary "Mollie" Counts		 b: Abt 1745 in Shenandoah Co.,VA

 								|-John "of Cleveland" Counts 	b: 1752 in Russell Co.,VA

 								|-Elizabeth "Lissey" Counts

 								|-Catherine Counts

 								|-Phillip Counts 		b: Abt 1765

 								|-Christina Counts		 b: 1773

								|

								|-George Counts

								         married  Eve HAYNES 1795 in Russell Co.,VA

									|-John Counts 		b: Abt 1799 in Russell Co.,VA

									|-Eve Counts

									|-Lynic "Lennox" Counts	 b: 6 JAN 1804

									|

									|-Phillip Counts		 b: 11 MAY 1796 in Glade Hollow,Russell Co.,VA





							                    Phillip Counts (contined)

							reference http://members.nbci.com/_XMCM/kiserallies/counts1.htm

								or http//members.nbci.com/kiserallies/



Phillip Counts	b: 11 MAY 1796 in Glade Hollow,Russell Co.,VA	d. 6 JUN 1881 in Carter Co.,KY buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery

		 per http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=jimjessee&id=I5544

     m2. Sarah Ross GILBERT  13 Mar 1858		b. Abt. 1837   <Russel County, Virginia>		per LDS

	|-(unk) Counts			b.  21 Oct 1859 in  <Russel County, Virginia>

 

    m1. Maty Gose aka Julia Ann Gose Abt 1816 in Russell Co.,VA			b: 11 SEP 1793 in Glade Hollow,Russell Co.,VA	d. ca1853 buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery

	|

	|-Christopher  S. Counts 				b: 4 MAR 1817	d. 3 FEB 1902 

	|         married Mary Ann BISHOP 1840 in Carter Co, KY 

	|	|-Margaret E Counts 			b: 1841

 	|	|-Mary J. Counts 			b: 1843

 	|	|-Philip M. Counts 			b: 1845

 	|	|-[Col] Counts 			b: 1849

	|	|

 	|	|-George Washington Counts 		b: 16 OCT 1853 in Grayson, Carter County, KY	d. 29 JUN 1938 in Jordan, Garfield County, MT

	|	|	7-841 George Washington Counts owned more than 3,000 acres on Big Creek, Little Sinking Creek, Cub Branch and Barrett's Creek in Carter County, KY. He was living in

	|	|	Jordan, Montana in 1928. Info from Lauretta COLE (LeeCole@aol.com)

	|	|       married Margaret TAYLOR ABT 1876 in prob. Germanna, VA		b: ABT 1855 in prob. Carter County, KY

	|	|	|-Hazel Counts 				b: ABT 1880 in Grayson, Carter County, KY

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Orville Otho Counts 				b: ABT 1882 in Grayson, Carter County, KY

	|	|	|      married (unk)

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-(unk) Counts			b. 1910

	|	|	|	          married (unk)	

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-(unk) Counts

	|	|	|		       married (unk)

	|	|	|			|

	|	|	|			|-Sharon Counts		xury99@yahoo.com		<--- contact

	|	|	|			         married (unk) Waldron	

	|	|	|	

 	|	|	|-Earl Counts					b: ABT 1884 in Grayson, Carter County, KY

 	|	|	|-John Counts 				b: ABT 1886 in Grayson, Carter County, KY

 	|	|	|-Iva Counts 					b: ABT 1888 in Grayson, Carter County, KY

 	|	|	|-A (twin) (dy) Counts 				b: ABT 1890 in Grayson, Carter County, KY

 	|	|	|-B (twin) (dy) Counts				 b: ABT 1890 in Grayson, Carter County, KY

	|	|

 	|	|-Sarah A. Counts 			b: 1855

 	|	|-William J. Counts 			b: 1857

	|

	|-Eva Counts				 b: 6 FEB 1819	d. 13 DEC 1899

	|        married William P. SLOAN 			b:21 Feb 1817 in  Scotland 	d. 18 Sep 1877 in Carter, Kentucky

	|	|-Phillip SLOAN 			b. ca1848 in Va.

	|	|-Christopher SLOAN			b. ca1854 in Va.

	|	|-John S. SLOAN			b. ca1852 in Va.

	|	|-Julia SLOAN			b. ca1850 in Va.

	|

---->	|-William D. Counts 				b: 24 APR 1821

probably	|         married Mary Elizabeth GOSE			b. ca1828	d/o George C. Gose b: 1786 in Wythe County, Virginia, & Elizabeth Cowan b: 1796

same as	|	|-Barnett Counts 			b: 1846

Willaim	|	|-Sarah A. Counts			 b: 1850

Counts	|	|-John W. Counts 			b: 1852

above	|	|-Christopher C. Counts			 b: 1856

	|

	|-George Washington Counts           b: 26 Aug. 1823 in Virginia	d. 11 June 1912 in Carter County, Ky	DC Vol:  37 Cert:  14450         <A HREF="CountsGW.htm">photo</A>

	|         married Sarah Jane NEWELL ABT 1850		b: 1829 at Barrett's Creek in Carter County, Ky	d. January 3, 1915 at Little Sinking Creek in Carter County, Ky

	|	<A HREF="CountsGW.htm">photo</A>   “They are the GG-grand uncle and GG-grand aunt of the submitter, Jack Newell”

	|		1850 Carter Co., Ky., District 1 census Ancestry.com image #35    Note: living next to Milton Salsberry 46, Levicy 36, William 13, Nancy 11

	|		1880 census, carter Co.,Ky, txt page 170: 154 George W. Counts, 56, Farmer,Va Va Va;  Sarah, 50, Ky Va Ky;  Mary E.,17,Ky Va Ky;  Eva, 13, Ky

	|	|

	|	|-Phillip Valentine Counts			b: 1855

	|	|       probably 1880 census, carter Co,Ky, txt page 170: 156 Philip Counts, 24, Farmer,Ky Va Ky;  Sarah,18,Ky Va Va   living next to George W. Counts & J. A. Counts

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Counts 			b: 1852

	|	|-June Counts 			b: 1854

	|	|-Aaron Counts			 b: 1856

	|	|-Phoebe Counts 			b: 9 FEB 1862 in Carter Co, KY

	|	|-Mary E. Counts 			b: 1864 in Carter Co, KY			on 1880 census

	|	|-Eve Counts 		“Evie”  “Eva”	b: 9 OCT 1866 in Carter Co, KY		on 1880 census

	|

	|-Johnathan S. Counts				 b: 6 JAN 1826	d. 21 MAY 1919  Burial: 24 MAY 1919 Counts-Reid Cemetery, Carter County, KY

	|         married Dulcena Green "Cena" BAYS ABT 1850 in prob. Carter County, KY 		b: 22 APR 1833 in Wash Co, VA

	|	|

	|	|-Nancy J. Counts 			b: 1851

	|	|       married Van Buren KING 8 JAN 1873 in Carter Co., KY	b: 25 DEC 1839 in Scott Co., Va

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-"Cena" KING	 		b: ABT 1875

	|	|	          married Leslie B. ZIMMERMAN ca1895	b: ABT 1873

	|	|		|-Edith ZIMMERMAN 		b: ABT 1896

 	|	|		|-Garnet ZIMMERMAN 		b: ABT 1898

 	|	|		|-Justine ZIMMERMAN 		b: ABT 1900

 	|	|		|-Louise ZIMMERMAN 		b: ABT 1902

 	|	|		|-Helen Lee ZIMMERMAN 	b: ABT 1903	

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-(unk) Zimmerman

	|	|		         married (unk)

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Brenda (unk)	b. Grayson, Carter Co., Ky.              “One of my aunts still lives there”        threeb45@gateway.net	<-- conatct

	|	|			        married (unk) Foley	

	|	|

	|	|-William H. Counts			 b: 9 JUN 1854 in Jordan's Branch, Carter Co., Ky

	|	|      married Kate BROOKS

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel Logan Counts			 b: 1 JAN 1857	d. 3 JAN 1883 Burial: 6 JAN 1883 Counts-Reid Cemetery, Carter County, KY

Brown --->	|	|        married Angeline Ellen Brown  22 OCT 1882 in Carter County, KY	 b: 28 OCT 1859 in Carter County, KY            (ref. William  A. Brown genealogy)

	|	|	also married James Adams BRECKENRIDGE (Married: 1 JAN 1884 in Olive Hill, Carter County, KY)

	|	|

 	|	|-James Counts 			b: 14 JAN 1860 in Counts Crossroads, Carter Co., Ky		d. 29 JAN 1938 

Offill--->	|	|       married Virginia May OFFILL  Abt 1885								(ref. Offill genealogy)

	|	|	    s/o John S. Counts b: 6 JAN 1826 & Dulcena Green BAYS b: Abt 1832

	|	|	    Posted by: Laverne Counts Bornschlegel October 25, 1999: Sutherland's book "Some Descendants of John Counts of Glade Hollow"

	|	|	     gives James  Counts born 1860, died 29 Jan 1938 married in 1885 Virginia May Offill. 

	|	|	     He was survived by 18 grandchildren and 14 Great-grandchildren.  

	|	|	     Children: daughter m Charles Maggard.daughter m J. G. Hignite Logan Bays Counts, Carlton Counts, Louise Counts

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Stella Counts	b. ca1895 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lewis or LouisCounts	b. ca1893 in Carter Co., Ky.            

	|	|	|       married (unk)

	|	|	|	|-(unk) Counts

	|	|	|	      married (unk)

	|	|	|		|-Glendle Ray Counts	gcounts@sprynet.com

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Carlton Counts	b. ca1891 in Carter Co., Ky.      “was an attorney at Grayson, KY in 1922”                                   

	|	|	|-Logan Bays Counts 	b. ca1889 in Carter Co., Ky. 

	|	|	|-Cena Counts	b. ca1887 in Carter Co., Ky. 

	|	|	|-Louise Counts

	|	|	

	|	|-James P. Counts 			b: 14 JAN 1860 in Counts Crossroads, Carter Co., Ky		d. 29 JAN 1938

Offill? --->	|	|        married Virginia [May] OFFILL 1885 in Va 	b: ABT 1862			James and May had 6 children according to Diane Grubb Sheffield.

	|	|	|-(unk) Counts 		b: ABT 1886 in Carter Co, KY

 	|	|	|-(unk) Counts 		b: ABT 1887 in Carter Co, KY

 	|	|	|-Logan Bays Counts

 	|	|	|-Carlton Counts

 	|	|	|-Louise Counts

	|	|

 	|	|-Charles Counts			 b: 8 APR 1863		d. 27 FEB 1914

	|	|        married "Nannie" BARBOUR 		b: ABT 1865

	|	|

 	|	|-Julia [Carolyn] "Carrie" Counts 		b: 9 NOV 1866	d. 19 JUL 1960 in Carter Co., KY  Burial: 21 JUL 1960 Carter Co., KY

	|	|        married John James REID ca1885		b: 14 SEP 1855

	|	|

 	|	|-Louis A. Counts			 b: 1870		d. 1957

	|	       married Cora NEWMAN ca1891		b: 1871

	|		|

	|		|-Cena Counts 		b: 11 SEP 1893	d. 29 JUN 1940

	|		       married Lytton GEE ca1912	b: 16 JUN 1891	d. 14 NOV 1971

	|			|

	|			|-Edna Irene GEE 	b: 12 OCT 1913	d. 2 APR 1999

	|			       married Harold FULTZ  ca1935	b: ABT 1912

	|

	|-Cecil James Counts 				b: 25 AUG 1832 in  <Russel County, Virginia>  	d.  9 Jul 1858  in Scott County, Kentucky

	|        married Isabel HALE 				b. Abt. 1836 in  <Scott County, Kentucky>

	|

	|-Lucinda Jane Counts 				b: 7 AUG 1839 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|       married Samuel Logan BAYS 			b. Abt. 1831 in <Carter Co., Ky>

	|	|-Seany Caroline BAYS			b. 20 Jan 1857  in Carter Co., Ky  		d. 26 Jul 1894  in Bell Co., Tx  Buried: in  (greathouse Cemetery) Bell Co., Tx

	|

	|-John Samuel Counts	aka Samuel Counts		b: 14 NOV 1829	d.  6 JAN 1892				researcher = James W. Jessee <Jim@jessee.org>

Rucker---->	       married Mary RUCKER 7 JUN 1856 or 20 SEP 1856	b. 16 FEB 1834	d. 31 DEC 1892				(ref. Rucker genealogy) 

		|

		|-John L. Counts 	b. 7 JUN 1859 in Carter Co, KY 	d. 11 FEB 1895 in Carter Co, KY

		|       married Jessie WOMACK ABT 1879 in Cross Roads, KY		 b: ABT 1860 in prob. Cross Roads, KY

		|	|-Edward Counts 				b: ABT 1880

 		|	|-Mertie Counts 				b: ABT 1882

		|	|

 		|	|-Grace Counts 				b: ABT 1884 in Cross Roads, KY

James? --->		|	|      married (unk)  JAMES ABT 1910 in prob. Charleston, WVA	b: ABT 1880 in prob. Cross Roads, KY

		|	|

 		|	|-John Linton Counts 				b: ABT 1885

 		|	|-Ernest Counts 				b: ABT 1887

		|	|

 		|	|-[Heber] Nall Counts 				b: 1889 in Carter Co, KY

		|	        married (unk) HEBER  5 FEB 1955 in Carter County, KY	b: ABT 1890

		|		|

		|		|-James Martin Counts 			b: ABT 1913 in prob. Carter Co., Ky

		|		       married (unk) ca1960			b: ABT 1925

		|			|	

		|			|-[Kathy] Ellen Counts 		b: in Ironton, OH

		|			       married (unk) Biggs

		|

                                  	|-Thomas Counts 			b. ABT 1861, KY

                                   	|-Emmet Counts 			b. ABT 1861, KY

                                   	|-Ellen Counts 			b. ABT 1864, KY

		|

                                   	|-George Counts 			b. ABT 1861 in Carter Co, KY

Ross? -->		|         married (unk)   ABT 1882		may be Eunice A. Ross

		|	|

		|	|-Henry Counts 		b: ABT 1885

		|	        married (unk) ABT 1905

		|		|

		|		|-Linda Counts

		|		|     married (unk) STAFFORD

		|		|

		|		|-Beth Counts

		|		        married (unk) FITZGERALD

		|

                                   	|-Samuel Cecil Counts 			b. ABT 1870, KY	d. 26 JAN 1911

		|         married Florence BURCHETT  12 JUN 1895	b: 8 NOV 1872

		|	|

		|	|-Essie Mabel Counts		 b: 26 MAR 1896		d. 6 FEB 1950

		|	|       married Charles Hubert LOGAN  3 MAR 1912

		|	|

 		|	|-Bessie Cora Counts 		b: 16 AUG 1897		d. 23 APR 1951

		|	|      married James Albert PHILLIPS  Abt 1918

		|	|

 		|	|-Ruth Tessadell Counts 		b: 4 OCT 1899		d. 27 JUL 1979

		|	|       married Turner Smith PEERY

		|	|

 		|	|-Wayne Earl Counts		 b: 31 JAN 1902		d. 28 MAR 1981

		|	|        married Florence Thelma PHILLIPS  14 MAY 1927

		|	|

 		|	|-Elaine Lucille Counts		 b: 3 APR 1904

		|	|      m1. Wilburn LEPIN

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Marjorie Florence LEPIN

		|	|	      married Everett Nelson CLARK

		|	|		|-Michael W. CLARK

		|	|

		|	|      m2. Herzel E. DIXON

		|	|

 		|	|-Russell Lowell Counts 		b: 27 MAY 1906		d. 2 MAR 1971

		|	|        married Dora Esther ORCUT  28 JUL 1928

		|	|

 		|	|-Roscoe Edward "Chris" Counts 	b: 22 MAY 1908		d. 7 AUG 1979

		| 	       married Alice ATTINGTON

		|

                                  	|-Absolem Counts  aka  Absalom Counts	b. ABT 1871, KY		d. 1964in Or.

		|	Absalom B. Counts moved to Columbia Co., Oregon in 1903. Buried at Rock Creek Cemetery near Vernonia, Oregon. Source: ttp://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Prairie/4367/gedcom

		|	This note from G.A.DULANEY.

		|        married Isabell HALL		 b: 1876	d. 1948

		|	|

		|	|-Julia Counts 		b: 30 AUG 1897

		|	|       married Louis BOECK

		|	|

 		|	|-Mary Elizabeth Counts		 b: 22 MAR 1899

		|	|       married Lee JOHNSON

		|	|

 		|	|-Pearl Counts 		b: 7 JUL 1901	Source: http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Prairie/4367/gedcom/dat27.htm#19

		|	|					Source: http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=jimjessee&i d =I24826

		|	|       married Frank GORDON (?)

		|	|

		|	|       married Frank RINCK (?)

		|	|	|-Frank RINCK JR.

		|	|

		|	|-Millard Counts 		b: OCT 1903		d. in Az.

		|	|

		|	|-Herbert Counts 		b: SEP 1905		d. in Powers, Coos Co., Oregon

		|	|       married Vivian Counts

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Betty Counts

		|	|	|      married Donald HANSON

		|	|	|	

		|	|	|-Myrtle Counts

		|	|

		|	|-Kate [Orlene] "Arlene" Counts	b: 1907

		|	|       married George ALTMAN 	b: ABT 1905

		|	|	|-June ALTMAN

 		|	|	|-Joy ALTMAN

		|	|	|-Muriel ALTMAN

		|	|	|-Michael ALTMAN

		|	|

		|	|-Clifford Counts 	“Cliff”	b: 1909

		|	|       married Nellie WHITACHER

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Richard Clifford Counts

		|	|	      married Mary JONES

		|	|

		|	|-John Counts 	“Johnny”	b: 1911		d. in New Mexico?

		|	|       married Florence AUSTIN

		|	|	|-Dorothy Counts

 		|	|	|-Alden Counts

		|	|

		|	|-Arnold Counts 		b: 1913

		|	|      married Opal MAYS

		|	|	|-Randall Counts

 		|	|	|-Sandra Counts

		|	|

		|	|-Holly Counts 	“Hawley”	b: 1915

		|	|       married Carmen NEAL 	b: 1917

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Jon Counts

		|	|	|       married Martha RASMUSSEN

		|	|	|	|-Erik Counts

 		|	|	|	|-Timothy "Tim" Counts

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Sharon Counts

		|	|	|       married (unk)

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-[Christopher] "Chris" Counts

		|	|	         married Linda  (unk)

		|	|		|-Hana Counts

		|	|

		|	|-Eva Jean Counts 		b: 1917

		|	        married Darrell DEVANEY 	b: 1919

		|		|

		|		|-Kathleen DEVANEY

		|		|       married Ronald WOODRUFF

		|		|

 		|		|-Linda DEVANEY

		|		|       married Donald CAPPS

		|		|

 		|		|-Lorna DEVANEY

		|		        m1. Robin MCABEE

		|		        m2. David CHUCON

		|   

                                 	|-Jennie Counts 	aka Eva Jenan Counts	b. ABT 1874, KY

		|        married George Griffith Heaberlin			s/o Samuel Berry Heaberlin and Martha Jane Dickenson of Russell County, Va and after 1863 of Carter Co, Ky.

		|	|

		|	|-Ralph Heaberlin

		|	       married Bessie Violet Mobley	b. March 29, 1903 in Carter Co, Ky    d/o Alice Maywood Powers and Francis Marion Kitchen (not married)

		|			adopted by James Mobley and his spouse, Cena Kitchen Mobley (a sister of Francis Marion Kitchen).

		|		|

		|		|-Les Heaberlin	hbrln@earthlink.net			<--contact

		|	

                                	|-Phillip Counts	b. ABT 1878, KY



genforum.com: : eva burchett inches                                            Date: February 08, 1999 at 13:08:53

 counts researchers, don't forget about the counts that went west to "dakota" and Oregon. you have many cousins of which you know not. the cousins of dakota settled mainly in bottineau county around the turtle mountains that remind me of kentucky. there are several researchers and a reunion with the johnsons and probst was held a few years ago. quite a few of the counts went to rainier, columbia county,oregon in 1903 and before. the counts, stehman, burchett and mcglone boys had an unbeatable baseball team in the early 1920s. the family of samuel and mary rucker counts were one of these family's. if you have holes in your tree maybe this is where it is. i know for sure that samuel cecil counts b. 1870 son of samuel and mary ---grandson of philip and julia b. 1796 and b. 1793-came to oregon in 1903 with my step greatgrandfather. then he promptly married my greataunt florence burchett dau. of nelson t. and clarinda mccormick burchett(son of robert and polly roe burchett). you figure out how i'm related to myself. need info i'll point you in the right direction. do have a cousin that may have a picture of samuel cecil. i have a picture of philip valentine and mary elizabeth johnson his wife.





---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



								Cox Family Genealogy

							          Judy (Cox) Lawson, mother of Ted Ray Warner

(unk) 

       married (unk) Cox or  possibly Lancaster

	|

	|-Teddy Ray Cox	b. Oct. 24, 1948 in Placer County, Ca.

	|   	lives at 3432 Birch Tree Way,   Sacramento CA 95826-4004  916-362-5995	contacted Sept. 2000

	|

	|-John Cox			d. May 2001

	|       married Pearl (unk)

	|	|-Mark Cox

	|	|-(unk) Cox	(male)

	|

	|-Judy Lynn Cox	b.  Oct. 28, 1948 in Placer Co., Ca.	         916-334-1782	916-798-7642 (cell  phone) 	contacted Sept. 9, 2000	<A HREF="JudyCox.htm">photo</A>

		lives at 7225 Maxwell Ct., North Highlands, Ca. 95660	

	        m1.  Dan M. Lawson. in 1965	b. 1940 Preliminary Date of Divorce  Petition filed on 9/67, Date of Final Divorce Disposition 9/68, in Placer County, California.

 	        m2. Cruz Pajarito  May 13, 78 in Reno.	divorced in  Alameda County, Ca. on 6/25/84

  	        m3. Perry Peacock	owns roofing company

			possibly   m4.  Jorge Patino Dominquez July 7, 1984 in Reno, Nv.

   

	                John Wesley Grace

		|

		|-Ted Ray Warner	birth name  was Ted Ray Giron(?)	b. May  9, 1968 San Francisco General Hosp., San Francisco, Ca.  County BC 5050, State BC 122201    photo

			lived in Vinita, Oaklahoma 		POB 2277, Vinita, Ok. 74301	918-256-9918 (no longer a working number)  (405-275-4672 also not his number)

			             320 S. 43rd West Avenue,   Tulsa, OK 74127-7735

			           5816 West 8th St., Tulsa, Oklahoma 74127 (2001)	918-241-1155	Jesse Willard died when Ted was 8.   son of grandpa John?

   		           married Tonya Rae Fiddler			b. July 15, 1972	photo

			|-Thomas Joseph Warner		b. Aug. 20, 1991	photo

			|-Jeremiah Ray Warner         “Miah”	b. June 2, 1990	photo

			|-Ted Ray Warner	           “Junior”	b. March 12, 1996	photo	







	Ted Ray Warner  was adopted by Earl & Carol Warner:



		Earl J. Warner		b. Nov. 11, 1945	poss. 580-287-3437	

			lives at  43156 E. 275th  Road, Vinita OK 74301.

		         married Carol Lairwill (?)		d. (unk)

			lived in California (1970-1973)	

			             Vinita, Oklahoma (1973-1996)

			|

			|-Jolene Warner

			|

			|-Tami Warner

			|     married Terry (unk)

			|	|-Joshua Warner

			|

			|-Todd Warner	RR4 Box 227, Vinita, OK 74301  dated 3/98

				may be Todd Warner Phone: 405-273-0977 1017 Jefferson Pl,Shawnee OK 74801-4821

				   or       Todd Warner Phone: 405-275-4672 1017 Jefferson Pl,Shawnee OK 74801-4821



Sorrell, Simone  320 S 43 W Av  Tulsa, Ok 918-585-1810   



    1880 census, carter Co. Ky. (living next to George W. Counts

        155   Counts,    J A       W M 31     Wks on farm      K V K

                 Melvina   W F 19     Wife of latter   K K K

                 George W  W M 1      Son of latter    K K K













							Cox Family

						********* more on worldconnect ********



David Clinton COCKE 	b.  August 1748 	d.  28 FEB 1828 in Stony Creek,Scott,Va Burial: MAR 1828 ,Ft. Blackmore,Scott,Va 

	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE,DEATH,BURIAL: GEDCOM of Cheryl Coke Huff-Cheryl@fiber.net. 	Note: Coke/Cocke/Cox Family History by Charles B. Coke ,

	Triangle, VA. He was a farmer and a miller-one of the 1st settlers of Ft.	Blackmore-he came from the Yadkin Valley of NC to VA in about 1772. Enlisted in Revolutionary War 15 Jul 1780.

	For some reason family members shift back and forth from Cox and cocke at their own preference. cox os the english version, Cocke is the french. David C Cox was an associate  of daniel boone . both were from 	Yadkin valley North carolina. But he is the decendent of the prominent Walter Cocke family. walter Cocke was from England and he and his brothers made their fortune sailing passengers and goods back and forth 	from newworld and england. They held wealthy palntations in the norfolk area. My Dad obtained entire history of the david c Cocke family from a cousin I have parts of it of direct lineage. My dad can help you at 	barban@wegtv.net  per Bob Urban

	David helped built first fort in what is now scott county was captured by indians for three years served in Militia American revolution guarding fort. His ancestor was walter Cocke of Surry county Virginia A wealty 	plantation owner who gained fortune as a sea captain who shipped people and good back and forth from the colony I just read his will dating 1735 The Cocke family shifts back and forth from cox and cocke at their 	own preference. cox is the english version cocke the french. the Cocke orginally came from france to england with william the conqueror. then later settled in the norfolk virgina area 

        married  Jemima LEACH		d. Jan. 15, 1834

	|-William M. COCKE 	b: 1774

 	|-John B. COX     aka Dr. John S. Cox	b: in Va

	|

 	|-David Leach COCKE 	b: 12 JUN 1785 in Castle Woods,Russell,Va

	|       married (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Hiram Cocke

	|	     married (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-Elisha Cox

	|		       married (unk)

	|			|

	|			|-Molly Cox

	|			      married (unk) Urban

	|				|

	|				|-Charles Urban

	|				        married (unk)

	|					|-Bob Urban	urban4828@aol.com			<--- contact

	|

 	|-Elizabeth "Betsy" COX 	b: 1788 in Va

 	|-James S. COX 	b: 25 DEC 1789 in Russell,Va

 	|-Jemima COX 	b: in Va

	|

 	|-Martha "Patsy" COX 	b: in Va

	|        married John McKenzie

	|	|-(unk) McKenzie

	|	        married (unk)

	|		|-(unk)

	|		         married (unk)

	|			|-(unk)	

	|			         married (unk)

	|				|-(unk)

	|				         married (unk)

	|					|-Sharyl Cantrell     parbq@foothills.net			<----- contact

	| 

	|-Nancy COX 	b: ABT 1797 in Va

	|        married (unk)

	|	|-(unk) 

	|	        married (unk)

	|		|-(unk)

	|		         married (unk)

	|			|-(unk)	

	|			         married (unk)

	|				|-Helen Hillman Drummond	hdrummun@aol.com		

	|

	|-Henry COCKE 	b: 14 JUN 1776 in Russell,Va	d. 31 DEC 1831 in Lee,Va 

		Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE: LDS Ancestral File. Submitter:Cheryl Coke Huff,Springville,UT 	Note: DEATH: Flanary Family Homepage-http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Hills/8391/;

	       married Rebecca FLANARY 6 DEC 1802 in Russell,Va	b: 29 APR 1787 in Va

		|

		|-Phoebe COX 	b: 28 SEP 1804 in Scott,Va	d. AFT 1880 

		|	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE: LDS Ancestral File. Submitter:Cheryl Coke Huff,Springville,UT 

		|	Note: !CENSUS: 1880 Carter Co. KY census age 75 listed as mother under David L. 	Baley H/H age 39 b. KY parents b. NC/VA. 

		|        married James F. BAILEY 	b: 20 MAR 1797 in Nc

		|	|

		|	|-Elizabeth BAILEY 	b: 13 JUL 1822 in Va

Roe? --->		|	|        married John Littleton Roe  22 APR 1842	b: ABT 1823 in Ky

		|	|	|-Phoebe Roe 		b: MAR 1843 in Ky

 		|	|	|-Mary A. Roe 	b: 1844 in Ky

 		|	|	|-Henry Roe 		b: 1846 in Ky

 		|	|	|-Louisa Roe 		b: 1848 in Ky

 		|	|	|-Margaret Roe 	b: 1851 in Ky

 		|	|	|-Jemima Roe 	b: 15 MAR 1853 in Carter,Ky

 		|	|	|-Rebecca Roe 	b: 2 FEB 1855 in Ky

 		|	|	|-James Roe 		b: 15 DEC 1856 in Ky

 		|	|	|-John L. Roe 	b: SEP 1858 in Ky

 		|	|	|-Edward "Ned" Roe 	b: JUN 1860 in Carter,Ky

 		|	|	|-David Roe	

		|	|

 		|	|-Andrew Jackson BAILEY 	b: 22 MAR 1824 in Va

 		|	|-Henry BAILEY 	b: 8 MAR 1826 in Va

 		|	|-Rebecca BAILEY 	b: 19 NOV 1827 in Va

 		|	|-James F. BAILEY 	b: 25 JAN 1832 in Ky

 		|	|-Jemima BAILEY 	b: 16 NOV 1835 in Va

 		|	|-John C. BAILEY 	b: 22 MAY 1838 in Ky

 		|	|-David L. BAILEY 	b: 19 OCT 1840 in Ky

 		|	|-Mary M. BAILEY 	b: 23 APR 1845 in Ky

		|	|

		|	|-Sampson BAILEY 	b: 5 MAR 1848 in Ky

		|	       married Malinda J. (unk)

		|		|-James H BAILEY b: 1871 in Ky

 		|		|-Rebecca E BAILEY b: 1872 in Ky

 		|		|-George L BAILEY b: 1874 in Ky

 		|		|-Phoebe BAILEY b: 1876 in Ky

 		|		|-John H BAILEY b: 1878 in Ky

 		|		|-Nathan BAILEY b: 1880 in Ky

 		|		|-Mary BAILEY b: 1883 in Ky

 		|		|-Liddia BAILEY b: 1885 in Ky

		|

 		|-David COX 	b: ABT 1808 in Scott,Va

 		|-Martha Patsy COX 	b: 20 MAY 1808 in Scott,Va

 		|-Jemima COX 	b: 28 MAY 1810 in Lee,Va

 		|-John F. COX 	b: 1 AUG 1812 in Scott,Va

 		|-Nancy COX 	b: 20 JUN 1814 in Lee,Va

 		|-Daniel DAVID Cox 	b: 12 APR 1816 in Scott,Va

 		|-Henry J. COX 	b: 14 SEP 1818 in Scott,Va

		|

 		|-Odom Seth COX 	b: 20 NOV 1820 in Lee,Va

Roe---->		|       married Sidney Roe  ABT 1828 in Ky								(ref. worldconnect Roe genealogy)

		|

 		|-Susan SUSANNAH Cox 	b: 20 OCT 1822

 		|-Rebecca COX 	b: 25 NOV 1824 in Russell,Va

 		|-Elizabeth COX 	b: 28 OCT 1826 in Lee,Va

		|

 		|-William COX 	b: 21 JAN 1829 in Dryden,Lee,Va

Armstrong--->	        married Delcena/Dulcena Belle Armstrong   "Scenia"   15 JUN 1849 in Carter,Ky	b. Jan. 11, 1833 in Scott, Virginia			(ref. Armstrong genealogy)

			|-James O. COX	b: 16 DEC 1854 in Carter,Ky





















































































































































				 		             		       Hurpy Cramblit

								father of Samuel Smyley Cramblit)



Andrew “Hurpy” Cramblit	b. 1787 in Md.		d. after July 19, 1860

     married (unk)		

	|

	|-Pamela Cramblit	aka Amelia Cramlet	d. after 1849

	|        married William Alexander March 22, 1849 in Hocking Co., OH 

	|

	|-Mollie M. Cramblit

	|       married (unk) Wilson

	|

	|-Perry Green Cramblit			b. 1812 in Md.	d. after July 19, 1860

	|        m1. Elizabeth Flaw			b. 1818 in Ohio	d. after September 3, 1850

	|	|-Isaac Cramblit		b. 1838 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860

	|	|-Jane Cramblit		b. 1842 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860

	|	|-Sarah A. Cramblit		b. 1843 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860

	|	|-Julia Cramblit		b. 1846 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860

	|	|

	|	|-William A. Cramblit	b. March 22, 1848 in Starr Twp., Fairfield Co., OH	d. March 16, 1928 in Scioto Twp., Pickaway Co., OH

	|	       m2. Matilda S. Hoover June 14, 1905 in Circleville, Pickaway Co., OH    b. April 1, 1856 in Shadesville, Franklin Co., OH    d. January 3, 1930 in Columbus, Franklin Co., OH

	|		buried January 6, 1930 in Darbyville, Pickaway Co., OH

	|

	|	       m1. Tabitha  Tipton January 10, 1868 in Mecklenberg Twp., Pickaway Co., OH	b. July 1845 in Scioto Twp., Pickaway Co., OH	

	|		d. March 22, 1905 in Athens, Athens Co., OH

	|		|-Elizabeth E. Cramblett 	b. December 25, 1871 in Ohio	d. after July 3, 1899

	|		|-Perry George Cramblit	b. January 25, 1874 in Ohio	d. after July 3, 1899

	|		|-Marian F. Cramblett	b. December 1, 1880		d. after July 3, 1899

	|		|-Allen Andrew Cramblett	b. November 6, 1879 in Pickaway Co., OH	d. January 13, 1929 in Muhlenberg Twp., Pickaway Co., OH

	|		|	buried January 14, 1929 in Darbyville Cem., Pickaway Co., OH

	|		|Caty Anna Cramblett	b. September 25, 1882		d. after July 3, 1899

	|		|

	|		|-Grover C. Cramblett	b. May 10, 1885 in Pickaway Co., OH	d. January 6, 1920 in Athens, Athens Co., OH  

	|			buried January 8, 1920 at Athens State Hospital Cem., Athens Co., OH

	|		        married Ada Tipton before 1915

	|			|-stillborn child	b. January 29, 1915 in Scioto Twp., Pickaway Co., OH  buried C. Point, Scioto Twp., Pickaway Co., OH

	|	

	|           m2. Ann (Burleigh) Burley	b. 1826 in Ohio	d. after 1861

	|	|-Milton Cramblett		b. 1854 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860

	|	|-Mary Cramblett		b. 1856 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860

	|	|-Isabel Cramblett		b. 1858 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860  

	|	|-Harrison Cramblett		b. March 1860 in Ohio	d. after July 19, 1860              

	|                   	|

	|	|-Harvey Cramblit		b. March 15, 1861 in Ohio	d. March 28, 1913 in Monroe Twp., Madison Co., OH

	|			buried March 31, 1913 in Plumwood Cem., Madison Co., OH

	|	       m1. (unk) before 1913	

	|		|

	|		|-(unk) Cramblit

	|		        married Emmett Boyd before 1920

	|		

	|	        m2. Ida Jane (unk)

	|		|-Marvel Cramblit	b. ca1896 in Ohio	d. after 1910

	|		

	|-Andrew Cramblit			d. after 1840

	|

	|-Pricilla Jane Cramblit		b. February 23, 1832 in Ohio	d. September 4, 1889 in Ohio

	|         married John Richard Harden	

	|

	|-Samuel Smyley Cramblit/Cramblet/Cramblitt 	(ref. Samuel Smyley Cramblit genealogy)

	 |

	 |

	 |

	V



































































			 	            		         Samuel Smyley Cramblit

					grandfather of Margaret C. Cramblit (wife of Adolphus B. Fitzpatrick)



Samuel Smyley Cramblit/Cramblet/Cramblitt 	b. Feb. 28, 1818 in Jefferson/Gurnsey Co., Ohio    d. April 13, 1874 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh. "typhoid fever" "shoemaker"

	“I  think you would also be interested in knowing that we have several artifacts from Samuel Smyley Cramblit's shoemaker trade handed down through Mary Annis and Maryellen to Cathy.        	We have a wooden 	shoe form - a woman's or child's size. We also have a cast iron boot form on a stand. We also have a shoemaker's hammer.  per "Robert J. Smith" 	<bsmith@wcnet.org>

         married Elizabeth Mary Carpenter   before 1836  aka Alender   b. ca1818 in Gurnsey Co., Ohio    d. March 3, 1889 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh. of   "congestion" 	"housekeeper"

		“Elizabeth was a Native American Indian”	<A HREF="Cramblit.htm">photo</A>

	|

	|-Jetta Cramblit	“Jettie”	(prob. nickname given of one of the Cramblit sisters)

	|-Rachel Cramblit			b. 1839 in Oh.	d. After July 19, 1860

	|-Hannah Cramblit		b. 1853 in Oh.			d. after July  19,1860

	|-Emma Cramblit		b. 1858 in Oh.			d. after July  19,1860

	|

	|-Nancy Catherine Cramblit 		b. Jan. 16, 1843 in Jackson Co., Oh.		d. Jan. 17, 1915 in Quinnimont, Fayette Co., WVa

	|          married William Porter Anderson	b. Dec. 1, 1844 in Kitanning, Armstrong Co.,  Pa.	d. Dec. 10, 1916 in Quinnimont, Fayette Co., WVa.

	|	|-Samuel Smiling Anderson

	|	|-James Sancton Anderson

	|	|-Charles Tecumseh Anderson

	|	|-Mary Caroline Anderson

	|	|-Luella Anderson	b. Sept. 15, 1872 in Lawrence Co., Ohio	d. Aug. 1, 1941 in Glen Morgan, Raleigh Co., WVa.

	|

	|-Margaret E. Cramblit		b. 1842 in Ohio		

Leach? --->	|      married John T. Leach on Feb. 10, 1870 in Jackson Co., Ohio

	|	|-Talma Leach	b. Sept. 7, 1879 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.

	|

	|-Marinda A. Cramblit	aka Morinda Cramblit	b. 1844 in Oh.	

Turvey? -->	|       married Alexander Turvey Oct. 16, 1869 in Jackson, Ohio		b. ca1845		living in Vinton Co., Ohio for 1880 census

	|	I am looking for Alexander Turvey born in Virginia around 1847 married Morinda A. Cramblit Oct. 16, 1869 in Jackson Co. Ohio I believe his father was Andrew H. Turvey and Mary they moved to 	|	Ohio abt. 1865 other children were Sarah b 1851, Albert 1856, Luther 1858, Alice 1860, Henry 1862, Laura 1868 Ohio, Julia 1869 Ohio. Alexander is living next to this family in 1870 Census 	|	|	Jackson Co. other Turveys in the County include Mordecai and wife Charlott and family, Harrison Turvey and wife Eliza and family Adaline Turvey wife of George.. any help putting Alexander with 	|	his family thanks Vikki L. Ireland   phfdma@gateway.net			<-- contact

	|	|

	|	|-Myrta Turvey	b. ca1873

	|	|-Maud Turvey	b. ca1876

	|

	|-William Alexander Cramblit/Cramblet		b. July 25 1851 Jackson Oh 	d March 19, 1934	lived in Rockrum, (Liberty Twsp?) Jackson Co., Ohio       

	|	   “of Rockrum, near Jackson, Ohio. Home was torn down and man-made Lake Katherine has taken its place”

	|	     1920 census, Jackson Co., Liberty Twp., Ohio, Ed #76, Ancestry.com image #5: W/. A. Cramblit,68,Oh,Oh,Oh, farming;    Harriett,58,Ohio,England,England;  Talma G.,30,Oh.;  

	|		Leona Garnett,21,Ohio;    Leon Darwin,19,Oh.

	|       married Harriett Isabel Finn  "Margaret" on November 7, 1880 in Jackson, Oh.	b. November 5, 1861 in Ohio 	d.  January 19, 1935

	|		 "dau. of Mary Finn, born ca1827 in England, (per 1900 census)"  per  Rob Moore" <remm@ncats.net> says: “d/o John Finn and Elizabeth ?. 		

	|	|

	|	|-Eugene A. Cramblit		b. March 25, 1896 in Houe	                 d. February 3, 1917 in Ohio (or Camp Sheridan Alabama Armed Services, per Rob Moore)

	|	|	Eugene A. Cramblit    b. 1896   d. Feb. 1918   buried at Fairmont Cemetery    per Talma (Fitzpatrick) Ross

	|	|      married Hazel Gtham in Jackson, Ohio	b. in Jackson, Ohio.

	|	|	|-Eugena May Cramblit		b. March 1917

	|	|

	|	|-Talma Gertrude Cramblit		b. May 28, 1889, in Liberty Twp.,  Jackson Co., Oh.	d. Feb. 8, 1969 in Springfield, Ohio...

	|	|

	|	|-Leon Darwin Cramblit/Cramblet	b. Aug. 23, 1900 in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.		d. Nov. 19, 1938  buried at Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson Co., Oh.

	|	|    married Lillian Pant  July 7, 1924 in Indian River, Mi.  b. March 22, 1907 in Charlevoix, Mi.        d. Aug. 22, 1953 in Muskegon Co.,  Mi.. d/o Thomas Pant and Goldie Coatte

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Harriet Isabel Cramblit		b. Feb. 22, 1925 in  Jackson, Oh.  d. March 22, 1989 in Greenville, Mi..

	|	|	|     married Howard Evert Franklin July 31, 1940 	b. March 20, 1918 in Boyne City, Mi.	d. November 7, 1991 in Greenville, Mi. 

	|	|	|	buried in RIVER RIDGE CEMETERY , BELDING, MICHIGAN 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Patricia Jean Franklin	b. December 15, 1943, Flint Mi..

	|	|	|	|     married Martin Kenneth Hall July 8, 1961 in Muskegon Co. Mi.	b. May 25, 1943 in Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Angel Dawn Hall	b. July 23, 1962, Heidleburg Germany

	|	|	|	|	|       married Micheal Somers  April 28, 1990, Muskegon Co. Mi.  b. January 30, 1962

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Honey Dew Hall	b. September 28, 1963, Heidleburg Germany.

	|	|	|	|	|     married Robert Johnson August 28, 1982 in Muskegon Co. Mi.. b. March 21, 1961 i

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Robert Johnson,	b. January 7, 1983, Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Jaime Johnson,	b. November 18, 1985, Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Martin Kenneth Jr. Hall	b. January 2, 1977, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Ronald Darwin Franklin  b. June 7, 1947	d. May 3, 1974

	|	|	|	|        married Vicki Jones in Greenville Mi.

	|	|	|	|	|-Brian Franklon

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Ronni Lynn Franklin

	|	|	|	|	|       married Charles Hall February 14, 1989 

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Jerrad Hall

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Erln Dorthy Franklin

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Barbara Dena Franklin	b. August 14, 1952 in Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|        m1. Fredrick Corey 1971	b. March 31, 1947

	|	|	|	|	|-James Corey	b. August 8, 1974

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Ronda Corey	b. August 14, 1978

	|	|	|	|	        married Travis Michael Clark	b. July 20, 1979.

	|	|	|	|		|-Karli Marie Clark	b. August 25, 1997, Carson City, Mi..

	|	|	|	|		|-Kody Michael Clark	b. May 17, 1999, Greenville, Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|        m2. LeRoy Joe Davis May 18, 1981 in Greenville Mi.	b. May 12,   1959 in Ind.

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Lela Jo Franklin	b. August 9, 1953, Muskegon Mi..

	|	|	|	|         m1. Raymond Leroy Buck August 2, 1990 in Greenville, Mi.. 	b. September 24, 1952 in Pawpaw, Mi.

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|         m2. Robert Eugene Bennett 		b. February 16, 1950 in Ionia, Mi.

	|	|	|	|	|-Robert Lee Bennett		b. September 5, 1978, Belding, Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|-Branden Matthew Bennett	b. November 22, 1979, Kent Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|         m3. Micheal Lynn Raby	b. October 22, 1953 in Belding, Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Rebecca Jo Raby	b. December 13, 1972, Belding, Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|     married Todd David Whipple December 30, 1991 in Charlotte, Mi.. b. January 15, 1963 in Lansing, Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|	|-David Michael  Whipple 	b. July 18, 1992, Charlotte, Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Jessica Harriet Harda Whipple	b. February 15, 1998, Lansing, Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Micheal Raby	b. August 28, 1974, Belding, Mi.

	|	|	|	|	       married Amy Laby, July 27, 1995, Calf.;	b.  June 23, 1976, Plainwell, Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Randy Jay Franklin	b. December 26, 1967, Grant Mi..

	|	|	|	        married Trudie Whitney April 16, 1976 in Belding Mi.	b. August 29, 1959 in Belding Mi..

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Veronica Lynn Whitney		b. June 14, 1976, Belding, Mi..

	|	|	|		|      married Brian Scott Edwards April 28, 1995 in Stanton Mi.. 	b. December 6, 1971 in Greenville Mi..

	|	|	|		|	|-Joshua Allen Edwards		b. July 12, 1994,

	|	|	|		|	|-Whitney Besiree Elaine Edwards	b. April 28, 1996.

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Randy Jay Franklin		b. April 10, 1978, Belding, Mi..

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Glenna Maxine Cramblit	 b. Feb. 19, 1926 in London Ohio

	|	|	|     m1. George Pant  June 3, 1944 in El Paso, Tx.	 b. Dec. 21, 1911in Charielevoix, Mi.	d. September 17, 1991

	|	|	|

	|	|	|     m2. Cecil (Jack) Danes  March 4, 1959 in White Cloud, Mi.	b. April 13, 1915, Chinook Mantana 	d. December 13, 1983

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Darwin Cramblit	b. Feb. 16, 1927 in London, Ohio	d. June 15, 1981 in Okeechobee, Fl..  buried Evergreen Cem., Okeechobee, Fl.

	|	|	|      m1. Gertrude Trudy Wright	b. Feb. 8, 1924 in Muskegon   Co. Mi.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|      m2. Margaret Mary Hughson November 2, 1946 in Muskegon   Co., MI. 	b. Sept. 10, 1914 in Ashland, Wi..

	|	|	|		d/o William Hughson and Charlott Marquette

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Louise Cramblit	b. May 13, 1948, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|     married Robert Earl Moore March 3, 1967 in Kent Co. Mi 	s/o Charles Moore and Adeline Lane. 

	|	|	|	|	        b. May 8, 1944 in Kent Co. Mi.

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Tina Marie Moore	b. September 1, 1967, Kent Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|       married Ronald Ray Bazzett March 22, 1988 in Oak Harbor, Wa. b. June 29, 1963 in Newaygo Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|	s/o Larry Bazzett and Gladys Mount.

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Miranda Rae7 Bazzett, b. December 10, 1993, Kent Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Teresa Louise Moore	b. July 13, 1970, Newaygo Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|       married Tad Allen DesVoinges June 10, 1988 in Muskegon Co. Mi..	b. July 10, 1966 in Kent Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Tad Allen Jr. DesVoinges	b. June 5, 1989

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Samathe DesVoinges		b. December 7, 1990, GRAND RAPIDS MI..

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Amanda Anne Marie DesVoings	b. December 18, 1995, unknown.

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Tonya Tee Moore	b. September 11, 1972, Kent Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	       married Abraham Jr. Rodiguez in Kent Co. Mi..	b. January 9, 1966 in Newaygo Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|		|-Jack William Rodiguez			b. January 11, 1994, Kent Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Leon Darwin Cramblit	b. July 31, 1951, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	       m2. Sandy Nikke  Johnson in Muskegon Co. Mi., d/o Leo Sokolowski and Sandra  Hough. b. March 7, 1963 in Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	 	|-Melissa Marie Cramblit	b. June 27, 1984, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|		|-William Donald Cramblit, b. December 30, 1986, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	          m1. Donna Harker in Muskegon Co. Mi.	b. January 29, 1952 in   Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|		|-Heather Cramblit		b. February 22, 1979

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jesse Leroy Cramblit		b. Sept. 1, 1928, London, Ohio.

	|	|	|    married Betty J. Garvey January 26, 1952   in Muskegon Co., Mi., d/o Harley Garvey and Rita McClain. 

	|	|	|	     b. February 22, 1929 in Muskegon Co,. Mi.	d. September 2, 1987 in Muskegon Co., Mi..

	|	|	|	|-Douglas Cramblit	b. June 7, 1954, Muskegon Co,. Mi.	d. February 4, 1955, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Daniel "Jesse" Cramblit  b. July 1955, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|        married Sherry William	b. March 23, 1955 

	|	|	|	|	|-Kerri Cramblit	b. December 10, 1974, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|-Sonya Cramblit	b. March 27, 1976, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|-Cory Cramblit	b. April 12, 1989, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Brenda Lee Cramblit	b. January 8, 1957, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|         married Robert White September 6, 1975 in Muskegon Co. Mi.	b. August 23, 1957 in   Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-DeNecka White		b. January 21, 1976, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|    married Edward Denhof 	b. June 2, 1972 in Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Jocelyne Rae Denhof	b. August 16, 1995, Muskegon Co., Mi.

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Becky White	b. March 6, 1982, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Kenneth Jay Cramblit	b. August 9, 1961, Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|	|	|-Kevin Charles Cramblit   b. December 4, 1958, Muskegon Co,. Mi. 	d. December 10, 1958, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Shirley Ann Cramblit		b. December 5, 1933 in Jackson, Oh..

	|	|	        married Cecil Garvey March 31, 1951 in Muskegon, Mi s/o Harley Garvey and Rita McClain. b. March 3, 1931in Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Judy Kathleen Garvey		b. October 31, 1951, Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|		|     married Gordon Eugene Colburn June 30, 1971 in Grand Haven Mi.	b. May 28, 1952 in Muskegon Co. Mi..

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Gordon Eugene Colburn		b. November 16, 1974, Grandhaven, Mi.

	|	|		|	|      m3. Jacqueline Amber Flowers July 18, 1997		

	|	|		|	|	|-Christopher Michael Colburn	b. July 1, 1998, Muskegon, Mi

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|      m1. Marivell Saldana			b. February 13, 1975 

	|	|		|	|	|-Mercedes Ceclia Colburn	b. February 12, 1993, Memphis, Tn..

	|	|		|	|	|-Elexemdro Jose Colburn	b. February 11, 1994, Muskegon, Mi..

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|      m2. Dawn Vandevoorde

	|	|		|	|	|-Zackery Joseph Colburn	b. July 26, 1996, Ludington, Mi..

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Joseph Ronald Colburn			b. June 6, 1976, Grand Haven Mi..

	|	|		|	|     married BethAnn Bulina 

	|	|		|	|	|-Kristine Nichloe Colburn	b. February 26, 1998, Muskegon, Mi..

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Jamie Kathleen Colburn			b. November 15, 1977, Grandhaven, Mi.

	|	|		|	      married Shiloh Guevara 

	|	|		|		|-Caleb Daniel Colburn Guevara	b. April 16, 1993, Grandhaven, Mi.

	|	|		|		|-Savannah Maria Guevara	b. April 16, 1999, Grand Rapids, Mi.    d. May 9, 1999,

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Janet Arlene Garvey		b. May 5, 1953, Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|		|     married Rick Alan Venne April 7, 1973 in Grand Haven Mi.. 	b. July 23, 1953 in Muskegon  Co,. Mi..

	|	|		|	|-Rick Alan Jr. Venne	b. September 28, 1973, Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|		|	|-Tammy Rae Venne	b. January 21, 1975, Grand Haven Mi..	

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Jimmy Wayne Garvey		b. November 30, 1955, Muskegon Co,. Mi..	

	|	|		       married Julie Wilson February 26, 1981 in Muskegon Co. Mi.. 	b. in Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|			|-Joshua Adam Garvey	b. October 9, 1981, Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|			|-Jennifer Lora Garvey	b. October 27, 1985, Muskegon Co,. Mi..

	|	|

	|	|-Jessie Raymond Cramblett	b. Jan. 8, 1903  in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.   	d. March 20, 1904 in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh. "blood poisoning"

	|	|

	|	|-Waleska Mary Cramblit    "Nesta"	b. Nov. 12, 1881 in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh. 	d. Feb. 9, 1965 at home of sister in Springfield Ohio

	|	|        married Alva I. Corwin in Columbus Ohio	 b. 1887	d. February 23, 1959, Indian River Mi..

	|	|

	|	|-Vesta V. Cramblit		b. September 24, 1883, Jackson, Oh.		d. June 1947, Jackson, Oh..

	|	|     married Harry Mapes		b. Oct. 14, 1877 in Jackson, Oh.		d. Dec. 1947 in Jackson, Oh.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Patty Louville Mapes	b. March 4, 1904 in Jackson Oh	

	|	|	|     married Clyde Graham

	|	|	|	|-Clyde Graham Jr.

	|	|	|	|-Ellen Graham

	|	|	|	|-Norman Graham

	|	|	|	|-Eugene Graham

	|	|	|	|-Joy Lou Graham

	|	|	|	|-Audrey Graham

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Pauline Mapes	b. Dec. 23, 1906 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|     married Lowell Walker

	|	|	|	|-Billy Walker	

	|	|	|	|-Vesta Walker

	|	|	|	|-Otis Walker

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Marcella Mapes	b. July 30, 1907 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|     married Arter Law

	|	|	|	|-Arter Law Jr.

	|	|	|	|-Wanda Law

	|	|	|	|-Marlin Law

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Stanley Mapes	b. October 16, 1908 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|     married Jane Jaynes

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Velma Mapes	b. February 1, 1910 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|      married Eugene Sammons

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Bernice Mapes	b. January 21, 1912 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|      married Ed Myers

	|	|	|	|-Vesta Myers		b. March 20, 1928

	|	|	|	|-Joseph Sonny Edwards Myer	b. May 10, 1930

	|	|	|	|-Patty Myers		b. April 26, 1932

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Edward Mapes	b. August 12, 1913 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Doris Mapes	b. July 13, 1915 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|       married Fern Red Evans

	|	|	|	|-Roger Evans

	|	|	|	|-Judy Evans

	|	|	|	|-Jane Evans

	|	|	|	|-Sally Evans

	|	|	|	|-Susie Evans

	|	|	|	|-Randy Evans

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Glenna Mapes	b. July 28, 1917 in Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|       married Clayton Music

	|	|	|	|-Marvin Music

	|	|	|	|-Janice Music

	|	|	|	|-Damon Music

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Doral Eugene Mapes	b. August 8, 1919, Jackson Oh.

	|	|	|       married Gertrude Landrens

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Avinell Mapes	b. October 2, 1920 in Jackson Oh.	d. September 1992

	|	|	|       married Isaac Channell

	|	|	|	|-Gloria Channell

	|	|	|	|-Karen Channell

	|	|	|	|-Mike Channell

	|	|	|	|-Debbie Channell

	|	|	|	|-Larry Channell

	|	|	|	|-Harry Channell

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Marsha Channell

	|	|	|	|      married (unk) Spriggs

	|	|	|	|	|-Heather Spriggs

	|	|	|	|	|-Ashby Spriggs

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Paul Channell

	|	|	|	|-Dennis Channell

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Majel Mapes	b. September 8, 1925 in Jackson Oh..

	|	|	       married Russell Keairnes

	|	|		|-Carol Keairnes

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Pamela Keairnes

	|	|		|     married (unk) Wood

	|	|		|	|-Lynn Wood

	|	|		|	|-Chresta Wood

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Tisa Keairnes

	|	|		|    married (unk) Meal

	|	|		| 	|-Benjanim Meal

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Majel Keairnes

	|	|

	|	|-Leona Garnet Cramblit	b. May 13, 1898 or Oct. 4, 1898 in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.	d. May 21, 1995 in Springfield, Ohio	"cousin to Talma Ross"    news

	|		lived in Springfield, Ohio in 1927 and 1980

	|		              723 West Mulberry St., Jackson, Ohio

	|	      married Joseph Anderson May 1, 1920 in Hillsboro, Ohio	b. June 1, 1894 in Newton, Ohio   	d. October 4, 1952 in Springfield Ohio.

	|		|

	|		|-Edward A. Anderson			b. January 10, 1932	"of Pensacola, Fl."

	|		|     married Betty J. (unk)			b. Nov. 18, 1930

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Christian Anderson		b. May 17, 1952  per Rob Moore

	|		|	|        married (unk)

	|		|	|	|-Haley Nichole Anderson	b. February 4, 1985

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Andrea Denise Anderson		b. Aug. 25, 1953  per Rob Moore

	|		|	        married Ben Kennington Whetstone 

	|		|		|-Ben Whetstone Jr.		b. December 2, 1973

	|		|		|-Jason Michail Whetstone	b. November 7, 1976

	|		|

	|		|-Joseph William Anderson	b. March 28, 1921	"lived in Medway, Ohio"

	|		|     married Mary Little

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Rica Ann Anderson		b. March 19, 1947

	|		|	|      m1. Mike Hoke	

	|		|	|	|-Cassandra Bassie Hoke	b. April 8, 1975,

	|		|	|

	|		|	|      m2. Bill Whity Sherman

	|		|	|	|-Bill Sherman	b. March 10, 1966

	|		|	|	|-Andrew Sherman	b. June 27, 1967

	|		|	|	|-Angle Sherman	b. April 6, 1971

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Bobby Anderson

	|		|	|       married Patsy (unk)

	|		|	|	|-Teresa Anderson

	|		|	|	|-Joy Anderson

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Joe Eddy Anderson

	|		|

	|		|-Betty Herriet Anderson			b. Aug. 31, 1924	"of Clearwater, Fl."

	|		|      m1. Gean Sibole June 23, 1941 in Urbana Oh.	b. October 28, 1914 	d. 1992

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Gloria Jean Sibole		b. Dec. 14, 1948

	|		|	         m1. Jim Lykins September 30, 1980 	b. February 3, 1948 

?per	|		|		|-Scott Lykins	b. August 29, 1969

?Ron	|		|		|-Joy Lykins		b. June 1, 1975

?Moore->	|		|	

	|		|	          m2. Joe Ferguson				d. February 2, 1981 in unknown.

	|		|		|-John Ferguson	b. December 8, 1973

	|		|

	|		|      m2. John E. Kunkle July 30, 1951 in Springfield Oh.	b. January 28, 1922

	|		|	|-Jean Ann Kunkle

	|		|	|-Jonney Kunkle

	|		|

	|		|-Jean Ann Anderson			b. May 17, 1926	"lived with Garnet in Springfield, Ohio"

	|		       married Bill Leffel

	|

	|-Lewis Cramblit	b. Jan. 24, 1843 in Union Furnace, Hocking Co. Ohio according to his pension file (also reportedly Jackson County, Ohio)   	<A HREF="Cramblit..htm">photo</A>

	|		d. Dec. 26, 1925 in Starr Twp., Hocking Co. Ohio and was buried on Dec. 31, 1925 in Armstrong Cemetery 		<A HREF="LewisCrm..htm">photo</A>

	|	“his description was that he was dark haired and dark complected”

	|	“We have pictures of Louis. He was a civil war soldier and is also said to 1/2 Native American Indian” per "Robert J. Smith" <bsmith@wcnet.org>	

	|	“we have the bed   Lewis was reputedly born on in 1840 and definitely died on in 1922.

	|         married Margaret Isabell Duffey 		d/o (unk) Duffy & Marjorie(?) Dolly

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth Cramblett		b. Jan. 9, 1868 in Oh.

	|	|          married (unk) Freeman  		“lived in Los Angeles, Ca.” per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

	|	|

	|	|-Minnie B. Cramblett		b. Dec. 4, 1869 in Oh.	d. after July 18, 1891

	|	|        married John Henry Bright			d. after 1891

	|	|	lived in Springfield, Ohio	per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

	|	|

	|	|-Melissa Jennie Cramblett	“Jennie”	b. Oct. 29, 1872 in Oh.	d. aft. 1880

	|	|        married (unk) Dickinson		“lived at Geneva, Ohio” per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

	|	|

	|	|-Ella Curlista Cramblett		b. Oct. 31, 1874 in Oh.	d. after Dec. 1925	“lived at Union Furnace “ per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

	|	|-James Cramblett		b. Dec. 23, 1876 in Oh.	d. after 1880		“lived in St. Petersburg, Fl.” per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

	|	|-John Cramblett		b. April 5, 1879 in Oh.

	|	|

	|	|-Maggie Cramblett		b. July 23, 1882

	|	|         married (unk) Trowbridge					“lived at Cyahago Falls, Ohio” per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Annis Cramblit		b. September 23, 1884 Union Furnace, Hocking Co., OH	d. September 26, 1973 at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH 

	|		buried Walnut Grove Cem, Logan, OH

	|	        married Arthur Alec Lagore October 7, 1903	at Logan, Hocking Co., OH    b. December 9, 1880 at Orland, Hocking Co., OH     

	|			d. September 29, 1915 at Union Furnace, Hocking Co., OH  buried Walnut Grove Cem, Logan, OH

	|		        lived in Union Furnance, Oh.

	|		|

	|		|-Joseph Paul Lagore	b. Union Furnace, Hocking Co., OH

	|		|        married Rosetta Kendall May 31, 1937 in Pa.

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Gerald Arthur Lagore	b. ca1938 in Royal Oak, MI	d. ca1987 in Mi.

	|		|	|      married Gwen (unk)

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Keith Lagore	b. ca1943 in Royal Oak, MI

	|		|	        married Margo (unk)

	|		|		|-Rick lagore

	|		|		|-Jennifer Lagore

	|		|	

	|		|-Robert Denman Lagore		b. Union Furnace, Hocking Co., OH			d. ca1925 in Columbus, Ohio

	|		|       married Glenna Campbell ca1925 in Haydenville, OH	b. September 29, 1905 in Ohio	d. ca1985

	|		|	|-Phyllis Lagore	b. ca1926	d. ca1928 in Haydenville, OH

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Robert Lagore	b. ca1931 in Columbus, Ohio

	|		|	          married Mary Ellen (unk)

	|		|		|-Sue Ellen Lagore

	|		|		|-Cherie Renee Lagore

	|		|

	|		|-Alberta Isabell Lagore		b. September 22, 1907 at Union Furnace, Hocking Co., OH

	|		|      married Noah Reid

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Robert Reid	b. December 10, 1927

	|		|	|      married Mary Tom Speers in Lancaster, Hocking Co., OH

	|		|	|	|-Cindy Reid

	|		|	|	|-Terry Reid

	|		|	|	|-Timothy Reid

	|		|	|	

	|		|	|-James Reid	b. June 4, 1930

	|		|	|        married Patricia (unk) ca1955 in Lancaster, Hocking Co., OH	b. ca1929

	|		|	|	|-Stacy Reid		b. ca1962

	|		|	|	|-Kevin Reid		b. ca1968 in Lancaster, Hocking Co., OH

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Lois Reid			b. August 8, 1941

	|		|	        married Tom (unk) ca1964

	|		|		|-Lisa (unk)

	|		|	

	|		|-Maryellen Lagore			b. June 29, 1915 at Union Furnace, Hocking, OH

	|		      married James Merrel Elder March 15, 1937 at Nelsonville, Athens, OH	Christening 1927 at Presby. Church, Union Furnace, Hocking Co., OH

	|			|

	|			|-Julia Annette Elder		b. March 19, 1938 in Worthington, Franklin, OH	Christening in Worthington, Franklin, OH

	|			|       married Michael Evanbar in Ca.

	|			|	|-Karen Evanbar

	|			|

	|			|-Sylvia Elder		b. July 21, 1943 in Worthington, Franklin, OH	Christening in Worthington, Franklin, OH

	|			|      married David Terrell

	|			|	|-Diane Marie Terrell

	|			|	|-Vicki Terrell

	|			|

	|			|-Cathy Ellen Elder		b. October 30, 1946 in Worthington, Franklin, OH	Christening in Worthington, Franklin, OH

	|			      married Robert James Smith	b. December 9, 1945  in Columbus, Franklin, OH  	Christening in Columbus, Franklin, OH    

	|					 "Robert J. Smith" <bsmith@wcnet.org>

	|				|

	|				|-Heather Louise Smith	b. August 15, 1972 in Columbus, Franklin, OH	Christening in Worthington, Franklin, OH

	|				        married James Edward Whitty October 3, 1995 at Bowling Green, Wood Co., OH	       b. July 13, 1965  in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH      

	|					|-Samantha Kaylie Whitty	b. January 21, 1997 in Bowling Green, Wood Co., OH

	|

	|-Mariah P. Cramblit	b. April 30, 1837 in Hocking Co.?, OH		d. August 9, 1910 in Vinton Co., OH  buried Fairrview Cem., Harrison Twp., Vinton Co., OH

	|	 per  Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

Duffy-->	|     married Edward  P. Duffy March 1, 1866 in Hocking Co., OH  by C. Goodwin,   Justice of Peace Hocking Co., Oh	b. April 23, 1830 in Meigs Co., OH	d. March 4, 1909 in Vinton Co., OH

	|		buried at Fairview Cemetery near Ray,   Oh					(ref. Duffy genealogy)

	|

	|-Thomas E. Cramblit			b. Apr. 15, 1846	d. June 17, 1906  	"carpenter"

					lived in Jackson Twp, Jackson Co., Ohio in 1900

Deem--->	             married Mary Elizabeth Deem    Dec. 24, 1867 in  Jackson Co., Ohio	b. Apr. 14, 1846 in W.Va.	     d. 1938 in Jackson Co., Ohio of pneunomia	(Ref. Deem genealogy)

				living  with Edward Cramblit at time of 1820 census	<A HREF="DeemMary.htm">photo</A>

		“The Deems came in from West Virginia, as did the Hickmans and Rileys and related families. 		Abraham Deem is in the censuses about 1870 or 1880. 

			  Mordecai Turvey married Charlotte Deem.” per "Dean Hickman" <Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us>

		      lived on Ohio State Road (1920)

		                    Route 3, Jackson Co., Ohio

		|	

		|-Ida F. Cramblit	b. April 5, 1869 in Jackson Co., OH

		|

		|-Caroline O. Cramblit	b. April 14, 1874 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.	d. before 1900

Fitzpatrick?--->	|      married (unk) Fitzpatrick (!?)	

		|

		|-Margaret C. Cramblit	aka Margaret E. Cramblit  	b. May 30, 1872 in Oh. 	d. Feb. 24, 1955 	buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio

Ross  --->		|        married Adolphus B. Fitzpatrick								(ref John A. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

		|

		|-Edward D. Cramblit		b. Dec. 9, 1883 in Ohio	lived at Route 3, Jackson Co., Ohio    d. May 1976 buried at Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson Co., Oh.

		|       married Harriet L.Bartlett before 1910          “Hattie”	b. September 8, 1886 in Jackson Co., OH	d. April 25,1936 in Columbus, Franklin Co., OH	

		|		buried April 27, 1936 at Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio  	<A HREF="BarlettH.htm">photo</A>

		|	             “Talma & Dempsey moved to Cramblit home after Hattied died. Betty Ross lived there while she worked at the County Home.” per Betty (Ross) Tulga

		|	              1920 census, Jackson Co., Hamilton Twp, Ohio, ED #73, Ancestry.com image #12:  Edward Cramblit, 36, Oh., Oh., Wva.,farmer;   Hattie,33,Oh.,England,Oh.

		|	      lived on Ohio State Road (1920)

		|	|

		|	|-Violet Cramblit	b. 1910 in Ohio    <A HREF="CrambV.htm">photo</A>   	school teacher at Cosby School (teacher to Betty Ross Tulga)

		|	|        lived in Jerry Ross’s house  by Savageville School (highway runs through there now)	

		|	|	live in Chilacothe, Oh.	

		|	|       married Dallas Odel		“don’t think they had children”

		|	|	|-Edward Odel					<-------  LOCATE

		|	|

		|	|-Edward Cramblit	b. November 27, 1913 in Ohio	d. April 1977		

		|	|     married Bonnie Leasure

		|	|

		|	|-Ruby Cramblit	b. ca1912 in Ohio	d. after January 17, 1920  (on 1920 census)	<A HREF="CrambRub.htm">photo</A>

		|	|   married Mont Woods

		|	|

		|	|-Thomas Cramblit		b. July 24, 1916 in Ohio		d. June 17, 1996	

Lewis--->		|	        unmarried Thelma Lewis           (sister to Marguerite (Lewis) Ross)					(ref. Marguerite (Lewis) Ross genealogy)

		|		|-baby "which Thelma raised"

		|

		|-Susan Elizabeth Cramblit	b. Jan. 25, 1877 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh	d. July 1967  buried at Hickman Cem, Jackson Co, Oh. <A HREF="SueCramb.htm">photo</A>

Finch---->		|       married Joseph E. Finch	b. 1873	d. 1953 buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson County, Oh.   lived at Route 1, Ray, Jackson Co., Ohio	(ref. Finch genealogy)

		|					<A HREF="FinchJoe.htm">photo</A>

		|	

		|-Samuel Arthur Cramblit     b. May 19, 1881 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio	   d. Dec. 20, 1882 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh. "pneumonia"

		|-Jacob Deams Cramblit					d. before 1900

		|

		|-Catherine Cramblit		 “Kate”	b. July 17, 1880 	d. before 1971	<A HREF="CrambltK..htm">photo</A>

Johnson---->		        married George W. Johnson	(probably death cert. vol. 5054 cert. 32799  d. May 5, 1936)	<A HREF="JohnsonG..htm">photo</A>



 From  Dovelion@aol.com Hello Magill Researchers:   I am having to go through my entire family file because of losing so much    information. The good part is that I am biting the bullet and changing over    to a more standard way of recording place of birth, and catching and    correcting some errors. The bad news is it is taking a lot of time and even    with all this work some of my new postings to the website may contain old or    incomplete info.    While doing this I came up with a question about the following family:



   Luther E Magill b.  05 March 1899 in Jackson County, Ohio d: 26 August 1983    in Dayton, Ohio

   . +Nellie Jane Heskett b.  20 October 1901 d: June 1983 in Dayton,    Ohio



   There is a death certificate for a Kay Magill who died in 1931, husband, L.E.    Magill, father Robert Cramblet, and mother Lucy Huhn?. Kay was born in 1897.    The Luther E Magill above was born in 1899. Does anyone know if Kay was    Luther's first wife.   Gordon

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

					    		Sanders Crawford

					father of Charles Manford Crawford Sr who was the husband of Elsie Whitt

					            Elsie Whitt is the grand daughter of Rachel (Ross) Jarvis

		

James Harvey CRAWFORD  

       married Virginia Jane LLEWELLYN

	|

	|-Sanders Crawford	b. Feb. 16, 1812 in Montgomery Co., Tennessee	d. Feb. 12, 1887 near Olive Hill, Carter Co., KY    buriedFeb 1887 in Plummer Cemetary, near Olive Hill, KY

	         married Lavinia or Levina WARNICK on Dec. 21, 1836  in Carter Co. or Greenup, Greenup Co., Ky.   b. Dec. 25, 1818 in Old Town, Greenup, Ky.   d. March 14, 1901 in Cox, Carter, Ky.

	  	        buried in Cox, Carter Co., KY     	d/o Samuel Lincoln?Laken WARNOCK & Rachael (Lowrie) LOWERY  more on  worldconnect.com

		|

		|-Mary Ann Crawford

		|     married (unk) Williams

		|

		|-Charles Manford Crawford "Sr"

Whitt/Jarvis --->	|     married Elsie Whitt											(ref. Jarvis genealogy)

		|

		|-Elizabeth (Jug) CRAWFORD	b. March 27, 1842 in Near Olive Hill, Carter, KY	d. Aug. 22, 1911 

		|-Rachell CRAWFORD		b. 1840 in Everman's Creek, Near Olive Hill, Carter,  KY 	d. ca1836 died Young     buried at Lindsey Chapel, Carter, KY 

		|-James Harvey (Jim) CRAWFORD	b. July 7, 1839 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY	d. May 12,  1910   buried in Nipp Cemetary, Near Olive Hill, KY 

		|-Jane N (Jennie) CRAWFORD	b. ca1846 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY 		d. Sept. 13, 1935 in Kansas 

		|-Ida CRAWFORD		b. ca1846 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY 

		|-John Melvin CRAWFORD	b. Aug. 10, 1850 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY	d. April 30, 1919 

		|-Frankie CRAWFORD		b. ca1855 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY		died Young 

		|-Richard Claughton (Dick) CRAWFORD      b. May 15, 1859 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY  	d. July 18, 1928 in Wheelersburg, Scioto, Oh  buried Memorial Park, Scioto, Oh 

		|-Mary Ann CRAWFORD		b. Sept. 14, 1837 in Greenup, KY		d. July 14, 1871 in Minneopolis, Ottawa, KS   

		|-America Francis (Frankie) CRAWFORD	b. ca1850 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY	d. in Carter, KY   buried on Family Farm Near Olive Hill, Carter, KY

		|-Joshua CRAWFORD		b. ca1854 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY 

		|-Leonidas Hamline (Ham) CRAWFORD    b. Aug. 6, 1852 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY  	d. May 7, 1926 near Olive Hill, Carter, KY  buried in Watson Cemetary, Olive Hill, Carter, KY































































					 			  William Davidson

						     		   related to Low Brown

					ref. http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Meadows/8524/harman.html.  (also change harmon to davidson)



William Davidson or John Davidson (per LDS)

       married (unk)

	           “ The Davidson's had originally immigrated from County Down, Ireland and settled in Pennsylvania. Much of the city of Bluefield Virginia is part of John G. Davidson's original tracts. The descendants 		     of Samuel Lusk and John G. Davidson have intermarried numerous times.”  per http://www.mosquitonet.com/~luht/lusk.htm 

	|

	|-Daniel Davidson aka Davison	per carolyn cdrob@dellnet.com

	|                “On August 23, 1766, Daniel Davison's estate settlement by his admistratrix was recorded, and account rendered --   To estate of Daniel Davidson deceased ....   To paid Thomas Harrison the balance of 	|	    his account ....  To paid Samuel Lusk for Smith work      (See, Augusta Co. Will Book III p. 464, at Staunton, Va.)"  Note: Daniel Davison was the husband of Phoebe HARRISON DAVISON 	|	   MOORE, daughter of John HARRISON (1691-1771) and his wife Elizabeth WRIGHT.  Samuel Lusk's association with the HARRISONs could have lead to the naming of a child or agrandchild, 	|	  "Harrison".

	|           married Phoebe Harrison Davison Moore	d/o John Harrison (1691-1771) &  Elizabeth Wright

	|

	|-John Goolman Davidson   b. 1729 Of Bertie, North Carolina	d. 15 Mar 1770  Will Probated, Halifax Co., Virginia (per LDS)     christened at Drumbo, County Down Ireland in 1720

		buried  in Rocky Gap VA, on Laurel Creek HWY   (death date of 8 Mar 1793 also reported)	(1718 to  8 Mar 1793 also reported)

	                   “My family oral  history says that a man stole a hog from JGD, and was sentenced to 40 lashes for his crime. In that era the offended party could show grace to the offender by waiving the final lash, and 		  JGD denied this act of grace to his offender. The offender then hired an Indian to attack and kill Davidson. His remains were badly decomposed when he was found, but his remains were moved to the 		  placed mentioned on Laurel Creek. I am certain that this man was born in the Isles, coming through Ulster and landing in PA.” per MILES GRADY DAVIDSON mgrady.davidson@juno.com

		“I am a direct descendant of John Goolman Davidson of Tazewell (later partitioned Bland CO) VA. It is my understanding that at least one of his sons (my ancestor)whose name I THINK was John 		  Cartmill Davidson was in the Revolution. My father told me that he found where this man had applied for a pension from the revolution and was denied. We know that John Goolman was an Ulster 		  Scot  immigrant, but we know nothing of our family line behind him. Any information? thanks, Grady Davidson Charlotte North Carolina ”

		“He came to America between 1759 and 1762.This is established by Revoltionary War Pension applications by two of his sons-William and Colonel Joseph.

		“John left PA and lived at various locations in VA. He was one of two original settlers of the area now occupied by Bluefield WV.”

	         m1. Hannah (unk) 	ca1750  Of Halifax Co., Virginia  (per LDS)	b. ca1730 Of Halifax, Virginia

		|-Abraham DAVIDSON	b. 22 Oct 1755 in Guilford, North Carolina 	d. Aft Apr 1833 in Humphreys, Tennessee 

		|-Joseph DAVIDSON	b. 1755/1765 in Of Halifax, Virginia 		d.  Bef Aug 1820 in Dickson, Tennessee 



	         m2. Martha Draper  ca1754 in Augusta, Virginia or 1751 in Orange, Va.	b. ca1735 in  Augusta, Virginia or Down,Ireland   (or  1718)	d. Abt 1798 or  8 Mar 1793 

		|

		|-John DAVIDSON         b. 1757 in Rocky Gap, Bland, Virginia 	d. Bedford, Tn 	lived in residing in Beverly Manor, Augusta Co	“subsequently settled in the Bluefield, VA area”

		|       m1. Margaret  (unk) 	  Of Bertie County, North Carolina	b. ca1760 Of Bertie Co., North Carolina

		|	|

		|	|-Ruth Davidson	b. ca1784 in Va.

		|	          married Major James Tate

		|			“Tate lived in or near Russell Co., VA until early 1800's then came to Tennesse. They were divorced many years after their marriage” per Karen Pickett

		|		|-John Goolman Tate		per Karen Pickett karenpkt@cs.com

		|

		|       m2. Margaret (unk) ca1799	b. 1729 Tazewell, Va

		|

        		|-Martha DAVIDSON         b.  Mar 1757  Tazewell, Va              d.     21 Nov 1836  Va 

		|       married George PEERY ca1776 in Tazewell, Va	b. 12 Jul 1755 in Back Creek, Augusta, Va  d. 9 Nov 1830 in Abbs Valley, Tazewell, Va

		|	buriedTazewell, Virginia	s/o Thomas PEERY &  Mary (unk)

		|		“Susie . . John Goolman Davidson is my 4th g-grandfather through Martha, who married George Peery. Do you have any more info re: John's wife, Martha Draper . .(			|		    b.,d.,etc.)?  per Nancy L. Womack Fogelstrom  tidge@home.com  “

		|		“I descend through his daughter Martha, who married George Peery. John is buried at Rocky Gap along side of the road. per Susie sshrader@netscaope.net  “

		|	|-Rebecca PEERY	b. 2 Jul 1778  Abbs Valley, Tazewell, Virginia              d. 12 Nov 1836  Tazewell, Virginia 

		|	|-Mary Rachel PEERY	b. 26 Aug 1779  Tazewell, Va 

		|	|-Andrew PEERY	b. 10 Dec 1780  Tazewell, Va            d.   26 Apr 1831   Caledonia, Washington Co., Missouri 

		|	|-Nancy PEERY	b. 11 Aug 1782  Tazewell, Va 

        		|	|-Thomas D. PEERY               27 Apr 1784   Abbs Valley, Tazewell, Virginia              d.    5 Jun 1821  Tazewell, Virginia      Buried: Tazewell, Virginia 

        		|	|-Martha G. PEERY              13 Jan 1786  Abbs Valley, Tazewell, Virginia 

        		|	|-Joseph Davidson PEERY             14 Sep 1787  Abbs Valley, Tazewell, Va                d. 14 Jul 1846  Montgomery, Mo 

		|	|-Peggy PEERY              6 Apr 1789  Tazewell, Va 

        		|	|-Jane PEERY              20 Mar 1791 Abbs Valley, Tazewell, Virginia 

       		|	|-Elizabeth PEERY              2 Feb 1794  Abb's Valley, Tazewell, Va              d.  20 Jul 1842  Montgomery, Mo 

        		|	|-Permelia PEERY               24 Jan 1797  Virginia      Buried: Gibson Cem., Lebanon, Russel, Virginia

        		|	|-Attelia PEERY              18 Apr 1800                                  Abbs Valley, Tazewell, Virginia

		|

        		|-Margaret DAVIDSON              1759  Montgomery, Virginia                 d.     Prob, Case, Michigan 

		|       married John BURKE  8 Apr 1787 in Montgomery, Virginia b. Abt 1757 Montgomery, Virginia

		|

		|-Andrew DAVIDSON              1768  Of Rocky Gap, Bland, Virginia             d.   1850/1853  Prob, Bedford, Tennessee    “2 sons went to Texas “

		|       m1. Rebecca BURKE 30 Jun 1788 in Montgomery, Va	b. 1752 in  Montgomery, Va

		|	|-DAVIDSON              1781  Montgomery, Va 

        		|	|-DAVIDSON              Abt. 1783  Montgomery, Va 

       		|	|-DAVIDSON              Abt. 1783 Montgomery, Va 

        		|	|-Rebecca B. DAVIDSON	

		|

		|       m2. Sally MUSE 2 Nov 1801in Wythe, Va	b. ca1772 in Wythe, Va

		|

       		|-(unk) DAVIDSON              Abt 1772        Of Rocky Gap, Bland, Virginia 

		|

       		|-George Washington DAVIDSON               1770/1775 in Tazewell, Va     d.  Mar 1863  Dade, Mo         Buried:  Daughtrey Cem, Dade, Mo   

		|		also reportedly married Jenny PEPPER & Elizabeth CARTMILL per http://fernwood.8m.com/fern/html/d0000/g0000023.html#I576

		|       m1. Rebecca (unk) ca1797

		|	|-Milton DAVIDSON          6 Nov 1798  Va 

        		|	|-Thomas DAVIDSON              14 Nov 1800  Va 

        		|	|-Evalina DAVIDSON              9 Nov 1801   Va 

        		|	|-John DAVIDSON              22 Dec 1802  Va

		|

		|       m2. Virginia (Jane Jenny) REYBURN 17 Jul 1804 in Montgomery, Va	b. 26 May 1781 in Montgomery, Va   d. 27 Nov 1863 in Dade, Mo

		|		d/o Joseph REYBURN & Frances WALLACE 

		|	|-Rebecca DAVIDSON              5 May 1805  Montgomery, Va 

        		|	|-Eliza DAVIDSON              24 Mar 1808  Montgomery, Va 

        		|	|-Martha DAVIDSON              18 May 1810  Montgomery, Va             d. 5 Jan 1850  Yuba Co, Ca 

        		|	|-Thirzay W. DAVIDSON              1 Jan 1812  Montgomery, Va 

		|	|-Joseph Reyburn DAVIDSON               21 May 1814  Tn             d.   1 Jan 1867  Dade, Mo  Buried: Davidson Cem, Dade, Mo 

        		|	|-George W. DAVIDSON              18 Aug 1816  Tn              d.       1863 

        		|	|-Frances J. DAVIDSON              13 Mar 1822  Prob Wayne, Mo              d. 12 Apr 1899  Dade, Mo 

       		|	|-Agnes DAVIDSON              15 May 1824  Prob Wayne, Mo               d.  Abt 1900  Dade, Mo 

        		|	|-James G. DAVIDSON              25 Dec 1826  Prob Wayne, Mo 

		|

        		|-Elizabeth DAVIDSON              1785/1791 in  Montgomery, Virginia

		|      m1.  John SANSUM 24 Apr 1797	b. Abt. 1781in Montgomery, Virginia

		|

		|      m2. Jesse Farley	b. Abt. 1781in Montgomery, Virginia

		|

		|-Nancy DAVIDSON           b. 1761  County Down, Ireland  	d. 1805

		|      married John Bailey	b. ca1757				   ref. http://www.sahuaro.net/~ndkelly/Bailey/bailey.html

		|	“JOINTLY THE DAVIDSON AND BAILY CLANS FOUNDED THE SETTLEMENT WHICH LATER BECAME BLUEFIELD, VIRGINIA & WEST VIRGINIA.”

		|	“Some other family burial places according to a book called "Tazewell County VA, Some Old Cemetaries" from the Tazewell County History Assocition: Richard Bailey Sr.'s grave and a 		|	   DAR marker is on he south side of Rt 19/460 Bluefield VA bypass, on the west side of the access road to the horse stables near the state line. At the junction of Rt 102 east and rt. 102 		|	  west   there is a big boulder with a plaque from the DAR commenmorating the Bailey-Davidson fort. The actual fort sight is now a Westgate Shopping Center. John Bailey abd Nancy 		|	 Davidson  and some of their kids are in the Bailey Cemetary behind Whitethorn School between Maryland Ave and Walton Ave in Bluefield WV. There are only fieldstones in this 		|	 cemetary, but there is a marker for John Bailey at the school. Some early Davidsons are buried in an old apple orchard behind something called the Wilburn House on Whitethorn St. I'm 		|	sure that  someone who lives closer to Bluefield could give you more information about these places.  per Kay Robinett krobinett@aol.com “

		|	|

		|	|-(unk) Bailey

		|	           married (unk)

		|		|

		|		|-(unk)

		|		        married (unk)

		|			|

		|			|-(unk)

		|			       married (unk)

		|				|

		|				|-(unk)

		|				      married (unk)			

		|					|

		|					|-(unk) 

		|					       married (unk)

		|						|-Lewis Sanders Tuggle	tugglel@erols.com

		|

		|-William Davidson		b. 1759 in Co.Down, Ireland	d. 1849  Mercer Co., Virginia or Aft 1836 Tazewell, Virginia

		|     m1. Mary STEVASON in 1782	b. ca1761in Ireland

		|

		|     m2. Phoebe HARMON 1806 in Tazewell, Virginia	b. 1780 in Tazewell, Virginia

		|	|-Peggy DAVIDSON	   1807  Tazewell, Virginia 

       		|	|-William DAVIDSON              Abt. 1809  Tazewell, Virginia 

        		|	|-Betsy DAVIDSON              1809  Tazewell, Virginia

        		|	|-Polly DAVIDSON              1811  Tazewell, Virginia

        		|	|-Millinde DAVIDSON              1813  Tazewell, Virginia 

        		|	|-Jenny DAVIDSON              1815  Tazewell, Virginia 

        		|	|-Joseph DAVIDSON              1817  Tazewell, Virginia 

        		|	|-William B. DAVIDSON       1819  Tazewell, Virginia

		|

		|     m3. Mary Polly STINSON

		|	|-Peggy DAVIDSON 	b. ca1785 in County Down, Ireland 

       		|	|-William DAVIDSON              Abt. 1787  County Down, Ireland 

       		|	|-Betty DAVIDSON             Abt. 1789  County Down, Ireland 

        		|	|-Polly DAVIDSON              Abt. 1791 County Down, Ireland 

        		|	|-Millinde DAVIDSON              Abt. 1793  County Down, Ireland 

        		|	|-Jenny DAVIDSON             Abt. 1795 County Down, Ireland 

        		|	|-Joseph DAVIDSON              Abt. 1797  County Down, Ireland 

		|

		|-Colonel Joseph Davidson			b. 1762 in PA			d. 1849  Mercer Co., Virginia

		|	Joseph Davidson's will probated October, 1851, Will Book 3, page 32.  Devises his property as follows: to his wife, Matilda; to is sons, John,  Henry, Robert, William, James and Samuel; 		|	to his grandsons, Joseph  Davidson (son of Henry) Samuel Richardson, Joseph Davidson (son of  William), and to John Havens; to his granddaughters,Matilda, Hannah and Irene 			|	Richardson, children of his daughter Jane; to his daughter Nancy  Sullender; and to Martha Bane." 

		|       married Matilda Amanda PATTON  14 JUN 1789 in Montgomery County VA	b. Abt. 1766 Montgomery Co., Virginia>

		|		d/o Henry Patton (b: ABT 1705)  &  Martha Randolph   (b: ABT 1720) more on Patton line on worldconnct.com

		|	|

		|	|-Martha DAVIDSON

		|	|       m1. Howard HAVENS  30 MAR 1809

		|	|       m2. Howard BANE  12 JAN 1837

		|	|

 		|	|-Robert W. DAVIDSON

		|	|        married Polly HARMON  3 FEB 1825

		|	|

		|	|-John DAVIDSON		b. ABT. 1792 in VA 	“ War of 1812”

		|	|        married Tabitha WITTEN  25 DEC 1817		b: 20 JAN 1796

		|	|	|-Elizabeth DAVIDSON 			b: AFT 1817

 		|	|	|-Virginia DAVIDSON			 b: AFT 1817

 		|	|	|-James DAVIDSON 			b: AFT 1817

 		|	|	|-Elena DAVIDSON 			b: AFT 1817

 		|	|	|-Thomas DAVIDSON 			b: AFT 1817

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Zacharias DAVIDSON 			b: AFT 1817

		|	|	|      married (unk)

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-William Henderson DAVIDSON

		|	|	|	         married (unk)

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-Albert Henderson DAVIDSON 	b: 1 MAR 1887 in Cumby,TX	d. 17 NOV 1960 in Muskogee,OK

		|	|	|		         married Gladys HARGROVE

		|	|	|			|

 		|	|	|			|-William Albert DAVIDSON	 b: 5 JAN 1923 in Muskogee,OK	d. 3 NOV 1993 in St. Louis,MO

		|	|	|			       married Aline PLOWMAN

		|	|	|				|-Shayne DAVIDSON

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Witten DAVIDSON 			b: AFT 1817

 		|	|	|-Rebecca DAVIDSON			 b: AFT 1817

		|	|

 		|	|-Jane G. DAVIDSON

		|	|       married Andrew RICHARDSON in  1822

		|	|

		|	|-James Cartmill DAVIDSON 		b: 12 MAR 1797

Brown? --->		|	|       m1. Julia H. Brown   1 AUG 1822

		|	|       m2. Catherine (Kate) BAILEY   21 AUG 1856

		|	|

 		|	|-Samuel Patton DAVIDSON 	b: 1 JAN 1800	d. 8 JUN 1854

		|	|       married Judith M. LACKEY  24 JAN 1828

		|	|

		|	|-Abigal  Davidson	<--- not in worldconnect.com descent

		|	|        married Nelson White

		|	|	“My line is Joseph Davison, daughter Abigal who married Nelson White per Helen Lewis  helenbl@rollanet.org

		|	|

		|	|-William G. DAVIDSON     	b.  Abt. 1788  Montgomery Co., Virginia>

		|	|       married Elizabeth ALLEN   28 JUL 1836

		|	|

		|	|-Henry Preston DAVIDSON 	b: 22 NOV 1790

Brown---->		|	         married Nancy Brown	b: ABT 1790 in Giles County VA						(ref. Brown genealogy)

		|			d/o William Brown ( b: 3 MAR 1755 in Giles Co. VA ) & Mary HAVEN

		|		|

		|		|-Joseph A. DAVIDSON 		b: 24 FEB 1819 in VA		d. 18 OCT 1907 in Graham,VA buried in Walnut Grove Cem,Bluefield VA

		|		|       married Jane KING   11 NOV 1844 in Giles County VA		d. 21 MAY 1895 in Union VA Burial: Bluefield VA   per worldconnect.com

		|		|

		|		|-Mary Davidson

		|		        married Russell Dills          “came by river to Gentry Co Missouri”

		|			|

		|			|-(unk) Dills

		|			        married (unk)

		|				|

		|				|-(unk)

		|				       married (unk)

		|					|

		|					|-(unk)

		|					        married (unk)

		|						|

		|						|-(unk)

		|						        married (unk)

		|							|

		|							|-Lana Twaddle	ltwaddle@msn.com

		|

		|-Jane Davidson	b. ca1764 in Augusta, Virginia	d. 1807 in  Montgomery, Virginia or 1832, in Tazewell, VA (per. 

Brown--->		       married Law or Low Brown  1 Mar 1782 in Virginia b. 1756 in Tazewell, Montgomery, Virginia	d. 28 Jan 1841in Tazewell, Va    (ref. Brown genealogy)



										     alternative Davidson descent

									      per http://fernwood.8m.com/fern/html/d0000/g0000047.html#I4514



John DAVIDSON 	b.  in Ulster,Ireland 

        married  Jane (unk) ca1672 in Ulster,Ireland 

	|-George DAVIDSON 		b. 1673

 	|-Thomas DAVIDSON 		b. 1675 in  Ulster,Ireland

	|-Samuel DAVIDSON		b. 1679 in  Ulster,Ireland

	|

	|-William DAVIDSON 		b. 1677,Ulster,Ireland

	      married Elizabeth (unk) 

		|-George DAVIDSON	b. 1703,Orange,Virginia 

		| 

 		|-John DAVIDSON 	b. 1705,Orange,Virginia

		|      married Jane (unk)

		|

		|-Ann DAVIDSON 	b. 1707,Orange,Virginia

		|-Elizabeth DAVIDSON 	b. 1709,Orange,Virginia

		|-Helen DAVIDSON 	b. 1711,Orange,Virginia

		|-Margaret DAVIDSON 	b. 1713,Orange,Virginia

		|-(Child) DAVIDSON	b. 1717,Orange,Virginia

		|

		|-Samuel DAVIDSON 	b. Before 1710 in England 

		        married  Margaret (unk)

			|-James DAVIDSON 	b. Orange,Virginia  CHRISTENING: 23 Aug 1741,Orange,Virginia

			|-Benjamin DAVIDSON 	b. Orange,Virginia  CHRISTENING: 8 May 1742,Orange,Virginia

			|-Jessie DAVIDSON 	b. Orange,Virginia CHRISTENING: 14 Apr 1745,Orange,Virginia

			|-William DAVIDSON 	b. Orange,Virginia  CHRISTENING: 8 Mar 1747,Orange,Virginia

			|-Mary DAVIDSON 	b. Orange,Virginia  CHRISTENING: 11 Jun 1749,Orange,Virginia

			|

			|-George DAVIDSON 	b. in Orange,Virginia 

			|       married Mary WOODS 1753,Orange,Virginia

			| 

			|-Daniel DAVIDSON	b. Orange,Virginia

			|

			|-John Goolman DAVIDSON 



“NANCY DAVIDSON AND JOHN BAILEY ARE MY FOUR GREAT GRANDPARENTS AND JOHN GOOLMAN DAVIDSON IS MY FIVE GREAT GRANDFATHER.”  

per Lewis Sanders Tuggle  tugglel@erols.com

“According to family tradition, John Goolman was the brother of my anscestor Daniel Davidson who settled in the Clay Co., KY  region about 1800 along with his ten children. He supposedly came from Scott Co.VA area.   per carolyn  cdrob@dellnet.com

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

							         Barbara J. Davis

							        wife of Miles P. Basquill

(unk) Davis

     married (unk)

	|-John George Davis	b. May 2, 1872

	|-Charles Davis	b. May 7, 1867

	|-Henry William Davis	b. Jan. 19, 1862	d. Feb. 14, 1909 or May 15, 1935   (can’t read notes)

	|

	|-Barbara J. Davis

Basquill--->	|       married Miles P. Basquill									(ref. Miles P. Basquill genealogy)

	|

	|-Francis Joseph Davis	b. May 15, 1864

	|-Elizabeth Davis	b. Feb. 22, 1877

	|-Peter Otto Davis	b. May 15, 1882

	|-Emma B. Davis	b. May 21, 1886

						      	   Jacob Debord

					         	   related to Grace Jones (daughter of Emma Jane Ross)

						                        MORE on worldconnect



Jacob DeBord 		“Fresh Hugonaut ancestry”

       married (unk)

	|

	|-Isaac DeBord 	b: ABT. 1765 in NC	d. AFT. 1840 in Wilkes Co NC

	       married Anna (unk)  BEF. 1784

		|-daughter1 DeBord 	b: ABT. 1790

 		|-daughter2 DeBord 	b: ABT. 1792

		|

		|-Gedeon DeBord 	b: ABT. 1794 in Surry Co NC	d.  Aft. 1860

		|       m1. Sally Pigg March 12, 1822 in Wilkes Co., NC.

		|	|-Simpson Debord		b. 1817 in NC	d. Aft. 1880 in Morgan Co KY.

		|

		|       m2.  Polly Cothren March 6, 1824 in Wilkes Co., NC. 	Buried: October 06, 1840, Divorced Wilkes Co NC

		|	|

		|	|-EZRA R  DEBORD	b. 1825		d. Bef. 1870, Wilkes Co., NC.

			|	|         married MARY C. BOAZE 1849 in Wilkes Co., NC	b. 1828	d/o  JAMES BOA II.

			|	|	|-MATILDA J.5 DEBORD			b. 1849, Wilkes Co., NC.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-WILLIAM R. DEBORD			b. June 1852

			|	|	|        m1. MINTER P.  (unk) Abt. 1875		b. Abt. 1857

	|	|	|	|-JOHN M.6 DEBORD, b. November 25, 1875; d. September 02, 1902. Buried: Old Roaring River Baptist Church Cem, Wilkes NC

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-SAMANTHA O. DEBORD, b. November 1880

			|	|	|	        married  JOHN HARDIN YALE

			|	|	|

			|	|	|        m2. SIDNEY JANE Brown Abt. 1884. 	b. October 1858 in NC.

			|	|	|	|-MARTHA  DEBORD		b. January 1891, NC.

			|	|	|	|-MARRIE C. DEBORD		b. June 1893, NC.

			|	|	|	|-BESSIE L. DEBORD		b. May 1895, NC.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-SARAH ANN DEBORD			b. December 05, 1853; d. July 13, 1953, Alleghany Co., NC.

			|	|	|        married WILLIAM HARRISON BROOKS April 02, 1876.  

			|	|	|	|-LAWNIE H.6 BROOKS, b. October 29, 1893, Wilkes Co., NC; d. July 29, 1964, Alleghany, NC.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-CHARLOTTE F.  DEBORD

			|	|	|        married (unk) SHAVER Abt. 1883.  

			|	|	|	|-MORGAN C.6 SHAVER, b. May 1884, NC.

			|	|	|	|-FANNIE C. SHAVER, b. June 1886.

			|	|	|	|-FLORENCE O. SHAVER, b. May 1889, NC.

			|	|	|	|-CHARLIE G. SHAVER, b. November 1890, NC.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-THOMAS C. DEBORD			b. November 13, 1858, Doughton, Wilkes Co., NC; d. February 13, 1933, NC.

			|	|	|        married CLARISSA J. BLACKBURN Abt. 1882. 	b.  January 1859 in NC.

			|	|	|	|-GERTIE M. DEBORD, b. June 23, 1882; d. August 17, 1882.Buried: Old Roaring River Baptist Church Cem, Wilkes NC

			|	|	|	|-ROBERT P. DEBORD, b. August 1883, NC.

			|	|	|	|-CURTIS C. DEBORD, b. December 18, 1886, NC; d. August 1962.

			|	|	|	|-WILLIAM C. DEBORD, b. December 1889, NC.

			|	|	|	|-MANDIE J. DEBORD, b. December 1891.

			|	|	|	|-THOMAS C. DEBORD, b. December 27, 1893, NC; d. July 1969, Elkin, NC.

			|	|	|	|-EDGAR D. DEBORD, b. March 07, 1896, NC; d. October 1941.

			|	|	|	|-BRETTA A. DEBORD, b. April 1898, NC.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-MARY L. DEBORD			b. 1860 in  NC.

			|	|	|        married JOSEPH W. BYRD Abt. 1884.  

			|	|	|	|-SAMANTHA J.6 BYRD		b. 1889

			|	|	|	|-JENNATA BYRD		b. 1891

			|	|	|	|-JOSEPH W. BYRD BYRD	b. 1893

			|	|	|	|-SALLIE E BYRD		b. 1895

			|	|	|	|-JOHN H. BYRD		b. 1896

			|	|	|	|-CHARLES R. BYRD		b. 1904

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-NANCY A. DEBORD			b. 1862, NC.

		|	|

		|	|-WILLIAM  DEBORD	b. 1835, NC		d. Aft. 1880, KY.

			|	        married MARY ANN DEBORD March 11, 1858 in Smyth Co., VA, daughter of JOHN DEBORD and SARAH KIMBLE

			|		|

			|		|-ELIZABETH CLEMENTINE  DEBORD, b. 1859, VA; d. November 22, 1898 Buried: Franklin Cemetery, Dry Ridge, Rowan Co., KY.

			|		|        married JOHN DAVID CAUDILL December 20, 1883  s/o  DAVID CAUDILL & ROSANNA CHRISTIAN.  Buried: Fairview Cem near Grange KY

			|		|

			|		|-WILLIAM DAVID CAUDILL, b. May 18, 1886; d. August 1887.Buried: Franklin Cem, Dry Ridge, Rowan Co KY

			|		|-MARY ALICE CAUDILL, b. April 28, 1888; d. 1972, Denver, CO.

			|		|-ZELLA IZORAH CAUDILL, b. March 25, 1891; d. May 31, 1932, Colfax, Fleming Co., KY.

			|		|-SARAH ALTA CAUDILL, b. February 02, 1894, Dry Creek, Rowan Co., KY; d. October 06, 1986, Hillsboro, Fleming Co., KY.

			|		|-MARTHA DEBORD			b. 1862

			|		|-SARIAH DEBORD			b. 1864

			|		|

			|		|-JOHN MORGAN DEBORD		b. 1871		d. April 18, 1938, Rowan Co., KY.

			|		|        married MARTHA JONES February 16, 1891 in Rowan Rowan County, KY.  She was born Abt. 1872, and died August 08, 1928 in Rowan Co., KY.

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-MARY FRANCES6 DEBORD, b. 1893

			|		|	|      married (unk) KINDER

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-LAURA J. DEBORD, b. 1896.

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-WILLIAM A. DEBORD, b. 1897

			|		|	|       married LENA  (unk)

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-CHARLES E. DEBORD, b. 1900.

			|		|	|-FRED O. DEBORD, b. 1902; d. October 05, 1931, Mason Co., KY.

			|		|	|-MATTIE E. DEBORD, b. 1904.

			|		|	|-ROSA E. DEBORD, b. 1906.

			|		|	|-SARAH ANNA DEBORD, b. 1909.

			|		|	|-SUSIE DEBORD, b. 1912.

			|		|

			|		|-SYLVESTER W. DEBORD		b. June 1874		d. February 23, 1933, Rowan Co., KY.

			|		|        married SARAH ETNA ALFREY September 12, 1905 in Rowan County, KY.  She was born Abt. 1889 in KY.

			|		|	|-LELAH  P.  DEBORD, b. 1907.

			|		|	|-BERTHA E. DEBORD, b. 1908.

			|		|	|-MARY E. DEBORD, b. 1910.

			|		|

			|		|-WILLIAM COLUMBUS DEBORD		b. May 1877		d. April 03, 1921, Rowan Co., KY.

		|

		|       m3. Charlotte (unk)  October 21, 1840

		|	|

		|	|-SIMPSON DEBORD				b. 1817, NC		d. Aft. 1880, Morgan Co., KY.

			|	         NANCY DAVIS July 1, 1841 in Floyd Co., KY		b. Abt. 1823 in Floyd Co., KY.	d/o  JAMES DAVIS & CATHERINE SALYERS

			|		|

			|		|-JAMES DEBORD, b. April 07, 1842, Morgan Co., KY; d. July 01, 1929, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|       married REBECCA WARD August 09, 1868 in Morgan Co., KY, daughter of JOHN WARD and RUTHA FUGETT.  	b.  Abt. 1848.

			|		|	|-MARY JANE6 DEBORD, b. July 1869, Morgan Co., KY; d. 1941.

			|		|	|-JOHN M. DEBORD, b. July 1871, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|	|-LUCY DEBORD, b. 1872, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|	|-CATHERINE DEBORD, b. 1874, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-ELIZABETH DEBORD, b. Abt. 1880; d. March 22, 1972, Rowan Co., KY Buried: Nickell Cem., Meadow Branch Morgan Co KY

	|		|	       married ROBERT HICKMAN NICKELL, Abt. 1901 Buried: Nickell Cem., Meadow Branch Morgan Co KY  Occupation: Christian Church minister

			|		|

			|		|-STEPHEN DEBORD, b. February 1844, Morgan Co., KY; d. Aft. 1910, Gentry, MO.

			|		|             married REBECCA FUGETT August 11, 1867 in Morgan Co., KY, daughter of JAMES FUGETT and SARAH ELAM.        b. October 1841 in KY.

			|		|	|-FRANCIS M.6 DEBORD.

			|		|	|-WILLIAM R. DEBORD, b. June 1869, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|

			|		|	|-JAMES T.S. DEBORD, b. July 20, 1875, Gentryville, Douglas Co., MO; d. July 28, 1950, Olney, IL

			|		|	|        married  MYRTLE E. VAN REENEN, September 26, 1906, Taylor Co., IA; b. May 22, 1875; d. March 20, 1975, Bedford, IA..

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-STEPHEN H. DEBORD, b. May 1877, MO; d. 1911, Rock Island, Rock Island Co., IL; m. MAE ???; b. Abt. 1889.

			|		|

			|		|-JOHN W. DEBORD, b. June 1846, KY; d. Aft. 1920.

			|		|        m1. REBECCA PATRICK July 25, 1872 in Morgan Co., KY.    b.  Abt. 1853

			|		|	|-JAMES ALLISON DEBORD, b. June 1874; d. June 10, 1940, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|	|-JOEL H. DEBORD, b. March 1878, KY.

			|		|	|-LOULA DEBORD, b. August 1881, KY.

			|		|	

			|		|        m2. CALLIE HAVENS August 13, 1885 in Morgan Co., KY.    b.  Abt. 1858 in KY.

			|		|	|-JOHN T.6 DEBORD, b. August 1881, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|

			|		|-WILLIAM R. DEBORD, b. Abt. 1848; m. SUSAN E. FUGETT, April 06, 1873, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|        married Susan E. Fugett  6 Apr 1873 in Morgan Co Ky, wit John Cottle and James M. Fugett by J. B. Fugett at home of J. B. Fugett. 

			|		|

			|		|-JOEL H. DEBORD, b. June 1850; d. June 05, 1932, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|        married MARTHA ALICE TRIMBLE October 1878 in Johnson Co., KY.  

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-LEILA M.6 DEBORD, b. June 1879, KY

			|		|	|     married  JAMES MARTIN VAN BUREN FUGATE, August 19, 1900, Rowan County, KY.

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-JAMES S. DEBORD, b. March 1882; d. May 07, 1963, Morgan Co., KY

			|		|	       married SERVILLA E.  (unk)  Abt. 1908

			|		|

			|		|-DANIEL MARTIN DEBORD, b. 1852

			|		|        married PRISCILLA "PRUDENCE" PRATHER December 27, 1878 in Morgan Co., KY.  	b. Abt. 1856 in KY.

			|		|	|-IDA6 DEBORD, b. 1880.

			|		|

			|		|-ELIZABETH "LIZZIE" DEBORD, b. Abt. 1854

			|		|         HENRY C. CAUDILL February 24, 1881 in Morgan Co., KY.  

			|		|	|-STEPHEN6 CAUDILL, b. 1883, Morgan Co., KY.

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-JOHN B. CAUDILL, b. 1887, Morgan Co., KY	Schoolteacher

			|		|	|        married  IDA MCBRAYER, March 19, 1913, Rowan County, KY.

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-PRUDENCE CAUDILL, b. 1891.

			|		|	|-ROSA CAUDILL, b. 1893.

			|		|	|-NANCY "NANNIE" CAUDILL, b. 1896

			|		|

			|		|-LUCINDA DEBORD, b. August 1857

			|		|	

			|		|-SANFORD AMOS DEBORD, b. February 1867, KY.

			|		           married AMANDA SUSAN CAUDILL August 19, 1886 in Rowan County, KY. 	b. born Abt. 1869

			|			|-DANIEL HENRY DEBORD, b. July 1887

		|

		|-Naomi DeBord    “Omey”	    “Polly”	b: ABT. 1797

		|       married NOAH PRIVETT November 9, 1820		s/o MILES PRIVETT

		|	|

		|	|-JAMES M. PRIVETT		b. 1827

		|	|        married Mary (unk)

		|	|	|-ELIZABETH5 PRIVETT		b. 1847.

		|	|	|-ALA PRIVETT	b. 1849

		|	|

		|	|-ELIZABETH G. PRIVETT	b. 1830.

		|	|-POLLY M. PRIVETT		b. 1832.

		|	|-FANNY M. PRIVETT		b. 1834

		|	|-Cyrus Privett				per privett@concentric.net and Hurshel Debord <HLDebord@aol.com

		|	|-Miles Privett				per privett@concentric.net and Hurshel Debord <HLDebord@aol.com

		|	|

		|	|-NANCY C. PRIVETT		b. 1838, NC		aka Nancy D. Privett  per privett@concentric.net and Hurshel Debord <HLDebord@aol.com>

		|	|        married WILLIAM CALLAWAY PENNINGTON November 24, 1856 in Ashe Co., NC.

		|	|	|-WILLIAM  DAVID  PENNINGTON

		|	|

		|	|-ISAAC M. PRIVETT		b. 1841.

		|

 		|-Betsy Debord 	b: 1800

		|     married (unk) McGwire

		|

 		|-Adna “Adney”  DeBord 	b: ABT. 1804 in NC		d. Bef. 1880 in Grainger, TN

		|          married Emily Paterson July 19, 1827 in Wilkes Co., NC.  She was born 1815

		|	|

			|	|-AMANDA  J.  DEBORD			b. 1830.

	|	|        married JESSE MCANALLY Abt. 1851		s/o NANCY (unk)

	|	|	|-JOHN R.5 MCANALLY, b. 1859.

	|	|	|-LOUISA A. MCANALLY, b. 1860.

	|	|	|-MARTHA C.R. MCANALLY, b. 1862.

	|	|	|-JAMES M. MCANALLY, b. 1865.

	|	|	|-EVA AMANDA ELIZABETH MCANALLY, b. 1867.

	|	|	|-THOMAS P. MCANALLY, b. 1869.

	|	|	|-LAFAYETTE MCANALLY, b. 1870.

	|	|

	|	|-CAROLINE DEBORD, b. Abt. 1831; d. 1900, TN

	|	|        married CHARLES WESLEY MOORE, March 17, 1861, Hawkins, TN.  burial: Meadow Branch Cemetery, Grainger, TN.  

	|	|	

			|	|-DORCAS ELIZABETH DEBORD		b. Abt. 1838, TN.

			|	|

			|	|-WILLIAM R. DEBORD			b. September 1840, VA	d. January 24, 1904, Grainger Co., TN.

			|	|        married MARY ELLEN BRYAN September 03, 1868	b. July 1850 in TN.	d/o  PRICE BRYAN

			|	|	|-ROSA A.5 DEBORD, b. 1869, TN.

			|	|	|-JOSEPH A. DEBORD, b. December 1871, TN.

			|	|	|-CAUDA DEBORD, b. 1875.

			|	|	|-ROY C. DEBORD, b. April 1879, TN.

			|	|	|-LILLIE DEBORD, b. September 1885, TN.

			|	|

			|	|-CATHERINE DEBORD			b. Abt. 1844, TN.

			|	|

			|	|-SENA DEBORD			b. Abt. 1846, TN	d. March 17, 1917, Springfield, MO.

			|	|          married RICHARD BARE

			|	|	|-ROBERT ADNEY BARE	b. Hawkins Co., TN.

			|	|

			|	|-WASHINGTON PRESTON DEBORD		b. June 19, 1846, TN	d. December 12, 1921, Lancaster, Dallas Co., TX.

			|	|          married MARY ELIZABETH MULLINS September 24, 1869	b. Abt. 1844 in TN.	d/o ANDERSON MULLINS & SARAH BAER

			|	|	|-LAVERNE5 DEBORD		b. 1870, Tn.

			|	|	|-JAMES FRANKLIN DEBORD	b. June 14, 1871, TN; d. May 07, 1943, Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.

			|	|	|-ALICE L. DEBORD		b. 1876, TN.

			|	|

			|	|-FRANCES DEBORD			b. Abt. 1848, TN.

			|	|-MARY DEBORD			b. 1850, TN.

			|	|	

			|	|-JAMES DEBORD			b. Abt. 1856, TN

			|	|       married T. EMALINE (unk)

			|	|

		|	|-ROBERT LUTHER DEBORD		b. October 17, 1857, TN	d. October 01, 1932, Burdine Twp., Texas Co., MO.

		|		There is some speculation that Robert Luther may have been a nephew of Adna's, since he does not appear in the 1860 census but appears is the 1870 census as age 12

			|	         married MARGARET ALICE COOPER November 07, 1880 in Grainger Co., TN	b. March 1861 in MO.	d/o JOSEPH COOPER & ANNA BROOKS

		|		|-JOSEPH5 DEBORD, b. 1881, MO.

		|		|-WALTER PRESTON DEBORD, b. May 14, 1883, Bolivar, Polk Co., MO; d. May 22, 1958, Kansas City, Jackson Co., MO.

		|		|

		|		|-LIZZIE A. DEBORD, b. February 1885, Polk Co., MO

		|		|        married CHARLES E. BECK, March 28, 1904

		|		|

		|		|-RUTH DEBORD, b. August 1887

		|		|       married ED WADE

		|		|.

		|		|-INFANT DEBORD, b. 1889.

		|		|-INFANT DEBORD, b. 1891

		|		|

		|		|-DELLA DEBORD, b. June 1893

		|		|       married ELMER PEEBLES, 1913

		|		|

		|		|-EFFIE DEBORD, b. May 1895, MO

		|		|       married FLOYD BOWN

		|		|

		|		|-BULAH DEBORD, b. December 1897

		|		         married FRAANK BRIDGES.

		|		

 		|-Sarah Sally DeBord 	b: ABT. 1807	

		|      married Emanuel Lunsford January 13, 1832 in Wilkes, NC 

		|

		|-Ira DeBord 		b: ABT. 1808 in NC

		|        m1. MARTHA RIGGSBY

		|	|	

			|	|-LOUVISA4 DEBORD, b. December 05, 1842, Pikeville, Pike Co., KY.

			|	|         married JEFFERSON "JEFFERY" HYLTON January 09, 1865 in Johnson Co., KY.  	b. in Johnson Co., KY.

			|	|	|-JULIA  HYLTON	b. 1866.

			|	|	|-NATHAN HYLTON	b. June 18, 1874, Johnson Co., KY.

			|	|

			|	|-ANDREW J. DEBORD, b. 1844.

			|	|-COLBERT C. DEBORD, b. November 1844; d. November 18, 1917, Boyd Co., KY.

			|	|

			|	|-MARTHA CAROLINA DEBORD, b. 1847, KY.

			|	|          married JOHN WESLEY THACKER May 08, 1869 in Wayne Co., WV,     s/o HARISON THACKER & MARY JARRELL.  Buried: Thacker Ridge Cemetery, Wayne Co., WV.

			|	|	|-BELLE THACKER5 DEBORD, b. March 1870.

			|	|

			|	|-MARION DEBORD, b. 1849, KY.

			|	|

			|	|-JAMES F. DEBORD			b. December 1849, KY		d. December 12, 1919, Butler Co., OH.

			|	|         married MARGARET "MAGGIE"  (unk)	b. in 1859 in VA.

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-IVA L.  DEBORD		b. October 1876, OH

			|	|	|          married HENRY MCKINNEY

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-LEROY S. DEBORD		b. November 1878, OH.

			|	|	|-WILLIAM DEBORD		b. December 1880, OH.

			|	|	|-JAMES MARION DEBORD	b. November 14, 1883, OH; d. December 1964, OH; m. NORA MAY ???; b. Abt. 1891, OH.

			|	|	|-MYRTLE DEBORD		b. May 1886, OH.

			|	|	|-OTTIE DEBORD		b. September 1887, OH.

			|	|	|-CLIFFORD DEBORD		b. April 1892, OH.

			|	|	|-MARGARET "MAGGIE" DEBORD	b. March 1896, OH.

			|	|

			|	|-LUCINDA S. DEBORD			b. 1854, KY.

			|	|-WILLIAM ROBERT DEBORD		b. 1855, Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-MARY E. DEBORD			b. August 1857, KY.

			|	|       married THOMAS WILEY   September 24, 1879 in Johnson Co., KY. 	b. Abt. 1854

			|	|	|-TOMIE  WILEY		b. March 1887, KY.

			|	|

		|	|-ELISHA DEBORD			b. 1858

		|

		|        m2. ANN MIDDLETON June 18, 1827 in Wilkes Co., NC

		|	|	

		|	|-JEANETTE4 DEBORD			b. August 1829, NC.

			|	|       married ANDERSON  J. ELLIS October 17, 1848 in Pike Co., KY.  

			|	|	|-MARY J.  ELLIS

		|	|

		|	|-HARRIETT DEBORD			b. 1833, NC.

			|	|         married WILLIAM STAPLETON March 09, 1860 in Johnson Co., KY.  He was born in Floyd Co., KY.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-ABE5 STAPLETON

			|	|	|       married MOLLY WALKER

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-LULA STAPLETON

			|	|	|       married SAM STAMBAUGH

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-JEFF STAPLETON

			|	|	|-SILAS STAPLETON		b. 1851

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-SAMUEL STAPLETON		b. 1860; d. November 06, 1929, Johnson Co., KY.

		|	|

		|	|-EUPHEMA DEBORD			b. 1835, NC.

		|	|-DIANNAH DEBORD			b. 1838, KY.

		|	|	

		|	|-JEFFERSON T. DEBORD		b. 1839, KY.

		|	        married MARY GUMBO		b. Abt. 1854

		|		|-ELLIE5 DEBORD		b. 1877

		|		

		|-Zebada DeBord 				b: ABT. 1810

		|

 		|-Cyrus DeBord 				b: ABT. 1816		d. 1885 in Clinton OH

		|           married MARY "POLLY" WYATT		b. 1818

		|	|			

		|	|-WILLIAM B. DEBORD			b. 1836, Washington, VA		d. 1865

			|	|          married MARGARET J.  (unk)		b. Abt. 1837.

		|	|	|-ISAAC M.5 DEBORD		b. 1855.

		|	|	|-MARY E. DEBORD		b. 1856.

		|	|	|-IRA B. DEBORD		b. 1860; d. Bef. 1870.

		|	|	|-LEWIS DEBORD		b. January 1862, VA.

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-EMILY DEBORD		b. 1864

		|	|	         married JOHN WESLEY MOORE.

		|	|

		|	|-ELIZABETH DEBORD			b. 1840

		|	|      married  JOHN WESLEY MOORE, December 20, 1855, Scott Co., VA.	William T. McNutt wtmcnutt@preferred.com descends from Elizabeth Debord

		|	|

		|	|-REUBEN DEBORD			b. 1842, Russell Co., VA		d. 1862, Rover, TN.	KIA Civil War at Rover, TN.

			|	|           married CATHERINE COLE    September 01, 1859 in Lee Co., VA,	d/o  M. COLE.  

			|	|	|-JOSEPH C.5 DEBORD		b. May 22, 1861, Scott Co., VA.

			|	|	|-ANDREW J. DEBORD		b. May 1864, VA.

			|	|

		|	|-ISAAC DEBORD			b. 1843, Russell Co., VA; d. 1907

			|	|        married DIANNAH KINNETT JOHN	b. Abt. 1847 in OH.

			|	|	|-WILLIAM DEBORD		b. 1867, OH.

			|	|	|-LIZZIE DEBORD		b. 1868, OH.

			|	|	|-ERETTI DEBORD		b. 1870, OH.

			|	|	|-ELIZA DEBORD		b. 1875, OH.

			|	|	|-CYRUS DEBORD		b. April 1878.

			|	|	|-JULIA DEBORD		b. 1879.

			|	|	|-AMOS DEBORD		b. September 1881, OH.

		|	|

		|	|-MARIAH DEBORD			b. 1844, Russell Co., VA.

		|	|-PETER DEBORD			b. 1849, Russell Co., VA.

		|	|	

		|	|-SARAH J. DEBORD			b. 1851, Scott Co., VA.

			|	|       married GEORGE R. LEWIS   September 27, 1871 in Clinton, OH.  

			|	|	|-ALVIN B. VERNIE5 LEWIS	 b. 1877

			|	|	|-MARTIN EDWARD LEWIS	b. December 11, 1878, Hamilton Township, Warren, OH.

		|	|

		|	|-WINFIELD E. DEBORD			b. March 25, 1858, Scott, VA	d. Bef. 1860.

		|	|-MELAINE DEBORD			b. 1859, Scott, VA.

		|

 		|-Elizabeth DeBord 				b: ABT. 1800 in Surry Co., Nc.

		|        married Archibald Lunsford 5 Feb 1816 in Wilkes Co NC

		|

		|-Jephthah DeBord 				b. 1809 in Kentucky	d. 22 JUN 1878 in Elliott, KY

		         married Nancy Middleton 31 MAR 1827 in Wilkes County, NC	b: ABT. 1805 in NC	Gedion Deboard bm. (Wilkes Co Marr 1778-1868)

			Bride: Maney Middleton Groom: Jephthah Debord Bond Date: 31 XXX 1827 County: Wilkes Record #: 01 066 Bondsman: Gideon Deborde Witness: R Martin, Clerk Bond #: 				000164863 (ancestry.com NC Marr 	1741-1868)		

			1830 Ashe Co NC census p 32: Jeptha Debord 2 males < 5, 1 male 20 to 30, 1 male 80 to 90, 1 female < 5, 1 female 5 to 10, 1 female 10 to 15, 1 female 20 to 30, 1 female 45 to 50

			1840 census Lawrence Co JY p 41 J. Deboard 2 male < 5, 1 male 5 to 10, 1 male 30 to 40, 2 female < 5, 2 females 5 to 10, 1 female 30 to 40

			1850 census Carter KY family 166 Jeptha Deboard age 50 born NC, Nancy age 45 born NC, John Debord age 20 born NC, Jo Anna age 18 born KY, Luraney age 16, Ira age 14, Isaac 			   age 13, Frances age 11,  Solomon age 8, Amos age 5, Luraney Middleton age 56 female 	Per Ky Land Grants, by William Rouse Jillson, SCD Part 2, Genealogical Publishing Co., 			  Inc Baltimore, 1971, Grants in County Court Records.  "Jeptha Debord was granted 65 acres on Clifty Br in Carter Co. with survey date of 12/17/1851, Book 39, page 432.

			1860 census Carter Co KY p 337 Bruin PO; Jeptha Debord born NC age 58, Meanah? age 56 or 50? born NC, Fanny age 20 born KY, Solomon age 17, Amos age 15, Jeptha age 10. 			    Census taken 20 Aug 1860. Value of land $350, Value of personal effects $1000.

			1870 census Elliott Ky p 469 NewfoundlandJeptha Deboard born NC age 72?, Mary age 65, Francis (male) age 36 born KyJeptha age 19.

			Tax records for Jeptha Debord

			1831 Lawrence Jeffy Deboard 1 horse $60

			1833 Lawrence Jeptha Debord 1 male > 21

			1834 Lawrence Jeptha Debord 25A on ?

			1837 Lawrence Jeptha Deboard 50A on Blain, 2 horses $140

			1838 Lawrence Jephtha Debord 50 A on Blain no horses, no value listed

			1840 Lawrence Jeptha Debord 50A on Laurel 3 children 7 to 17 $80

			1841 Lawrence Jephtah Debord 50 A on Blaine 4 children 7 to 17

			1842 Lawrence Jeptha Deboad 75A on Blain 3 children 7 to 17

			1844 Lawrence Jeptha Debord 60A Little York 6 children 5 to 16 

			1845 Carter Jeptha Debode $110 Clifty, 1 horse 1 cow 5 children 5 to 16 100 A

			1846 Carter Jeptha Deboard 1 horse 5 cows 5 children 5 to 16

			1847 to 1851 Carter tax records missing

			1850 Carter Jeptha Deboard page 261 Family 166 Jeptha age 50

			1852 Carter Jeptha Deboard Clifty 4 children 5 to 16 40A Clifty Same (i.e Jeptha) 50A Clifty

			1853 Carter Jeptha Deboard 5 children 6 to 18

			1854 Carter Jepthy Deboard Clifty 3 children 6 to 18

			1855 Carter Jepthy Debord 4 children 6 to 18

			1856 Carter Jeptha Debord 4 children 6 to 18

			1857 Carter Jeptha Deboard 4 children 6 to 18

			1858 Carter Jeptha Debord looks like 4 children 6 to 18

			1859 Carter Jeptha Debord,Clifty Creek 3 children 6 to 18

			1860 Carter Jeptha DeBord Sinking Creek 3 children 6 to 18

			1861 Carter Jeptha no land shown 3 children

			1862 Carter Jeptha DeBord 2 children 6 to 18

			1863 Carter Jeptha Debord 2 children

			1865 Carter Jeptha Debord 100 A Clifty $200

			1867 Carter Jeptha Debord 60 A Gimblett 1 child6 to 20.

			1869 Carter Jeptha Debord 75A Big Gimblet, 1 child 6 to 20,

			1869 Elliott Jephtha Debord 75A on Big Gimblet, 1 child 6 to 20, 25 # tobacco, 100 bushels of corn

			1870 Elliott Jephthah Sr Debord 75A Gimblett, 1 child 6 to 20

			1871 Elliott Jeptha 75A Gimblett 1 child 6 to 20.

			1872 Elliott Jephthah Sr Debord 75 A Gimblett

			1873 Elliott Jephthah Debord 75 A Gimblett raised tobacco corn and wheat

			1874 Elliott Jeptha Debord Sr 49 A NN Wm E. Rose, 25A NN Ross Cox

			1875 Elliott Jephthia DeBoard no land

		                   The following is from microfilm records of Elliott Co Ky Vital Stats; and the microfilm record is pretty clear: Joseph Deboard born Elliott Co KY age 84 married, d 22 April 1878 in Elliott 			of old age and weakness, 	parents Jesse and Francis Deboard both born Surry Co NC. Note by HLD: The census records are fairly consistent that Joseph was born before 1790; he was 			married and had a daughter by 1810 and he was witness to a land deed in 1807. So in 1878, Joseph would have been at least 88 yrs old and probably 90 yrs old. I have not found any 			record of Joseph after the 1860 Lawrence Co census. So I believe this death record refers to Jeptha Debord ca 1800. The next entry on the Elliott Co vital stats shows John T. Debord age 			18 months son of Joseph and Martha J. Deboard. This 2nd Joseph is almost certainly Jeptha Jr b 1850; so maybe the 1st record is for Jeptha Sr. But there's problems with this as well. 		                    Jeptha would have been about 78 to 80 yrs old in 1878 and I don't believe Jesse was his father. The last record I have for Jeptha Debord is the 1875 Elliott Co tax records; so I'm convinced 			that Jeptha died in Elliott Co between 1875 and 1880. 

			|

			|-Joanna DeBord   “Jo Ann”		b: 1832 in Lawrence Co., Ky.	d. Aft. 1900

			|         married James B. "Jesse" Salter  ca1852	b: 1827 in PA

			|	|

			|	|-Harvey B. Salter 		b: 3 APR 1854 in Lawrence Co KY

			|	|        married (unk)

			|	|	|-William Salter  1879 -

			|	|	|-Mattie Salter  1881 -

			|	|	|-Nora Salter  1882 -

			|	|	|-Fannie Salter  1885 -

			|	|	|-Jenie Salter  1887 -

			|	|	|-Jay Salter  1888 -

			|	|	|-Lissie Salter  1889 -

			|	|

			|	|-Thomas V. Salter 		b: 13 MAY 1855 in Louisa, Lawrence Co KY

			|	|        married Sarah J. Salmon  1865 - 1934

			|	|	|-Infant Salter  1883 - 1883

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Marie Salter  1884 - 1944

			|	|	|      m1. Tom Carroll  

			|	|	|      m2. William D. Holley  

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Belle Salter  1886 - Abt 1960

			|	|	|        married Harry P. Smith  - Abt 1950

			|	|	|	|- Larry "Buss" Smith  

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Infant Salter  1889 - 1889

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Harvey Salter  1890 - 1943

			|	|	|       m1. Theodosia Grantman  

			|	|	|	|-Dallas Salter  1912 - 1986

			|	|	|

			|	|	|       m2. Mary Lou Smith  

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Lafayette Salter  1892 - Abt 1962

.			|	|	|        m1. Bertha Barber  

			|	|	|

			|	|	|        m2. Florence Boyle  - 1992

			|	|	|	|-Margaret Salter  

			|	|	|	|-Edward Salter  

			|	|	|	|-Ann Salter  

			|	|	|	|-Rose Salter  Abt 1940 - Abt 1990

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Laura Salter  1893 - Abt 1903

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Rose Salter  1895 - Abt 1980

			|	|	|       married John L. Staab  - Abt 1962

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Anna May Salter  1897 - Abt 1982

			|	|	|       m1.  (unk) Scheele  

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Paul E. Scheele  

			|	|	|	      married Thyra (unk)  

			|	|	|		|-Sandy Scheele  

			|	|	|

			|	|	|       m2. John Overman  

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-George Francis Salter  1900 - 1987

			|	|	|       married Agatha Mary Schlick  1903 - 1969

			|	|	|	|-Regina Ann Salter  

			|	|	|	|        married Paul Louis Simon  

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-David Ian Simon  

			|	|	|	|	|       married Malissa Anne Klaser  

			|	|	|	|	|	|-Caitlin Victoria Simon  

			|	|	|	|	|	|-David Samuel Simon  

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Anne Benedict Simon  

			|	|	|	|	|       married Samuel Morgan Pope  1965 -

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Sarah Adams Simon  

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-John Thomas Salter  

			|	|	|	|       m1. June Marie Woistmann  

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-John Thomas Salter II  

			|	|	|	|	|       m1. Mary Kathleen Stalter  

			|	|	|	|	|	|-John Thomas Salter III  

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|       m2. Marsha Mitchell  

			|	|	|	|	|	|-Jeffrey Matthew Salter  

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Pamela Suzanne Salter  

			|	|	|	|	|       married Michael Umney  

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Mark Scott Salter  

			|	|	|	|	|       married Wendy Glazer  

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Matthew Kevin Salter  

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|        m2. Clare Lois Barnhorn  

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Robert George Salter  1929 - 1938

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Lue Ollie Salter  1903 - 1904

			|	|

 			|	|-Susan J. Salter 		b: 22 OCT 1859 in Tug Fork, Lawrence Co KY

			|	|

 			|	|-George Salter 		b: 1869

			|	       married Mary (unk)

			|		|

			|		|-Paul Edwin Salter  1905 - 1905

			|			|-Albert Salter  Abt 1890

			|

 			|-Luraney DeBord    “Lurana”	b: 1835 in Lawrence Co., Ky.		d. 24 DEC 1852 in Carter, Ky 	fell through the creek ice on Christmas Eve?

			|           Note: Lourena Deboard age 17, single d/o Jeptha and Nancy Deboard, drown on 24 Dec 1852, Lourena b in Lawrence Co Ky, death recorded 15 Feb 1853. (Carter Co Vaital Stats)

			|

 			|-Issac DeBord 		b: 1837 in Lawrence Co., Ky.	d. 27 AUG 1897 in Ky

			|	Louisa Ann Debord b 10 Sep 1975 in Elliott father Isaac Debord b Lawrence mother Nancy Barker b Carter (Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm)

			|	Harry Deboard b 22 Jan 1878 in Elliott father Isaac Debord b Lawrence mother Sarah Barker b Carter (Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm)

			|	1880 Carter KY fam 26 pct 1  Isaac DeBord age 43 b KYKYKY, Sarah age 37 b KYKYKY, John age 19, Elizabeth age 17, Malissa age 14, Mry K. age 12, Mana age 10, 			|	      Massa age 8, Louiza A. daughter age 5, Harry B. age 3

			|	Note: !MARRIAGE,DEATH: Email from Rhoda P'Simer<rmpsimer@atcc.net>.  Note: !MILITARY: Isaac served as a private in Co. D 5th KY infantry (Confederate) for

			|	9 months 1861-62 His widow Sarah applied fro Confederate pension in 1912 while living at McGlone, KY.

			|	Note: 1860 Carter KY p 338 (Next line after Jeptha Debord)	Isaac Debord (indexed Debourd) age 23 farmer, Sally Debord age 17.

			|	Louisa Ann Debord b 10 Sep 1875 f. Isaac Debord f.b. Lawrence Co. KY, m. Sarah Barker, m.b. Carter Co., KY (Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm)

			|	Harvy S. Debord b 22 Jan 1878 f. Isaac Debord, f.b. Lawrence Co., KY, m. Sarah Barker or Burk, m.b.Carter Co., KY (Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm)

			|	1880 Carter KY census: Pct 1 family 26   Isaac DeBord age 43 b KY parents b KY, Sarah age 37, John age 19, Elizabeth age 17, Malissa age 14, Mary K. age 12, Mana age 			|	     10 dau, Massa dau age 8, Louia A. age 5 dau, Harry B. age 3

			|	From 1890 census, Special Schedule for Union Veterans of Civil War. Carter Co, Olive Hill Pct, SD 5, ED 4, page 2, house 73, family 75, PO looks like McGlove? Isaac 			|	DeBord private, Co D, 5th KY Inf, enlisted 27 Dec 1861, discharged Oct 1862, service 9 months. NOTE: This was a southern unit rather than Union. 

			|	From Index to Conf. Soldiers, Isaac Debor Co D 5 KY Mounted Inf, private.

			|	1900 Carter Ky census 13-33-5-62 MD 6, Deer Creek Fam 76    Sarah DeBoard, age 53, b Mar 1847 in KYNCNC 9c, 6l renting a farm.  Manie DeBoard, daughter, age 28, 			|	b July 1871 in Ky m 7 yrs 5c, 2l, martial status uncertain looks like $n, or s crossed out followed by a "n", Harvey B. son age 22 b Jan 1878 in KYNCKY, Mattie L. gd age 			|	14 b Nov 1885 in Ky, Arthur gs age 9 b April 1891 in KYKYKY, Lily M. gd age 5 b June 1894 in KYKYKY.

			|	1910 Carter census ED 16-46-99  Sarah Debord age 68 wd 9c 5l , b KyNCNC, Mauria, age 37 b Ky, daughter m1 17 yrs 6c 3l, Harvey age 30, son b Ky single, Arthur age 			|	18, gs, b Ky, Lily age 16, gd, b Ky, Effie M. age 12 gd, William H. age 11, gs, Rosa B. age 9, gd.

			|	Sarah Debord (wife of Isaac) filed for Confederate pension on 14 Jun 1912 from Carter, app # 481 per Index to KY Confederate Pensions compiled by Alice Simpson 1978.

			|                   From microfiche copies of pension application forms # 481 (hard to read): Sarah Debord widow of Isaac Debord filed 13 May 1912 from McGlove PO in Carter KY, resident 			|	of state 69 yrs; husband died 27 Aug 1897 near McGlove; said her family included a daughter and 4 children

			|	In 1900 household with Sarah Debord and daughter Manie and son Harvey B. were 3 grandchildren Mattie L. Debord b Nov 1885, Arthur Debord b Apr 1891 and Lily M. 			|	Debord b Jun 1894. Two of these probably belong to Manie. John is the only known son that would be old enough to have children this old. In the 1910 census three more 			|	grandchildren are living with Sarah, Effie M. Debord age 12 (Effie M. De Board age 2 and Eliza De Board age 24 listed as hired girl for Wm Hall in 1900) and William H. 			|	Debord age 11 and Rosa B Debord age 9.

			|        married Sarah Alice BARKER 17 MAR 1860 in Carter,Ky		b: MAR 1843 in Ky

			|	|

			|	|-John Hardin Debord		b: ABT. 1861 in Ky

			|	|       married Martha Ann Stone 	b: 1864

			|	|	|-Mattie L. Debord 	b: NOV 1885

 			|	|	|-Arthur Debord 	b: APR 1891

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Lily M. Debord 	b: JUN 1894

Kiser? --->			|	|	|       married Harry Kiser

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Rosa Belle Debord ???	b: 1895

			|	|

 			|	|-Elizabeth Debord 		b: ABT. 1863 in Carter, Ky

			|	|

			|	|-Eliza Jane Debord 		b. 10 SEP 1875 in Carter, Ky 	d. 1901 in Carter Co KY

			|	|        married Hezikiah K. "Carr" Parsons 18 OCT 1900 in Carter, KY 	b: 1878

			|	|	|-Effie May Debord 	b: 4 MAY 1898 in Graham. Carter Co KY

			|	|

 			|	|-Malissa Debord 		b: ABT. 1866

 			|	|-Mary K. Debord 		b: ABT. 1868 in Carter, Ky

			|	| 

			|	|-Manie Debord 		b: 6 JUL 1871 in Carter, Ky

			|	|       married (unk)

			|	|

 			|	|-Louiza Ann Debord 		b: 10 SEP 1875 in Elliott Co KY

			|	|        married H. K. Parsons 18 OCT 1900 in Carter, KY	b: 1878

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Effie May Debord	 b: JUN 1898

			|	|	         married Dewey Hayden Lewis 14 APR 1917 in Portsmouth, Scioto OH		b: 10 JUN 1898 in Garrison, Lewis, KY

			|	|

 			|	|-Harvey B. Debord 		b: 22 JAN 1878 in Carter, Ky

			|	|

			|	|-Massie DEBORD   “Massa”	b: DEC 1872 in Ky

			|	       married Charles JOHNSON ca1891	 b: 29 OCT 1869 in Ky

			|		|-Watt H JOHNSON	b: JUN 1892 in Carter,Ky

 			|		|-Belden JOHNSON 	b: JUN 1892 in Carter,Ky

 			|		|-Vernie JOHNSON 	b: SEP 1895 in Carter,Ky

 			|		|-Cecil JOHNSON 	b: DEC 1897 in Carter,Ky

 			|		|-Bertha JOHNSON	b: APR 1900 in Carter,Ky

			|

 			|-Frances DeBord 		b: 1839 in Lawrence Co., Ky.

			|

 			|-Solomon DeBord 		b: 4 JUN 1843 in Lawrence Co., Ky.	d. 24 JUN 1898 in Carter Co KY  Burial: Mauk Cem, Elliott Co KY

			|	Note: From Index to Conf. Soldiers Solomon Debord Co. D 5 KY Mounted Inf, private.   

			|	Lucretia J. Debord b 12 July 1875 f. Solomon Debord, f.b. Lawrence Co., KY, m. Mary E. Mauk, m.b. Carter Co., KY (Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm)

			|	1880 Elliott KY census 23-5-9 fam 60 p 624 pct 5

			|	Solomon Debord age 36 born KYNCNC can't read/write, Mary J. age 31 b KYVANC, John B. age 12 KYKYKY, Sarah E. age 9, Ida B. age 7, Lucney J. or Lurana age 5, 			|	and Amanda A age 1.

			|	Isaac Debord appears on a list of Regulators that were pardoned by Gov Blackburn in the 1880's (Elliott Co History Vol 2)

			|	From 1890 Special Veteran Census Elliott Co p 32 Moccasin Pct: Solomon Debord served Co D 5 KY Inf for 1 yr in 1861-62, unit disbanded, Ibex PO 

			|	1900 Elliott 19-22-1-86         Francis Deboard age 52 b Oct 1848 in Ky, fbOhio, mbNC widow 10c 8l,Jane age 23 daughter b July 1877, Mauda A. age 20 b Mar 1880, 			|	Limry F. age 16 b Oct 1884, Willie F. age 15 b Feb 1885, Charles J. age 13 b Oct 1887, Minnie F. age 11 b Mar 1889, Grover C. age 9 b Aug 1891,

			|	1910 Elliott ED 24-40-18   Willis Debord age 25 b Ky single, Mary F. age 61 mother b Ky widow 10c 8l KYNCNC, Charles age 23, brother, Minnie age 21 sister, Grover 			|	C. age 18 brother

			|	From Index to KY Pension Appl. compiled by Alice Simpson, Mary Monk Deboard, w/o Solomon filed from Carter Co on 14 Jun 1912, Appl. # 481.

			|	From microfiche records of Indigent Pensions #168;  Mary Francis Deboard filed 20 Jul 1912 of Klein PO, Elliott Co KY widow of Solomon Deboard. States she was born 			|	on Carter Ky and resident of KY all her life; maiden name mauk? husband born Carter, marr Carter and he died Elliott KY. solomon served 12 months unknown company. I 			|	have children Willis Deboard, Minnie? Deboard and Cleveland Deboard. (form was difficult to read)

			|	Solomon Debord appears on 1862 Carter Co tax list as less than 21 yrs old, missing in 1863, then appears again in 1864. 

			|	KY Death Index:  Mary F. Debord age 58 (sic should be ca 71) d 11 Mar 1919 in Elliott Co KY  Buried Mauk Cem in Carter Co KY

			|	1. DeBord, Solman Jun 4,1843-Jun 24,1898     2. DeBord, Mary Sep 4,1848-Mar 11,1919

Mauk--->			|         married Mary Frances Mauk 8 FEB 1866 in Carter Co KY		b: 4 SEP 1848 in Carter Co KY			(ref. Mauk genealogy)

			|		d/o Joseph Mauk b: 17 NOV 1815 & Sarah Holbrook b: 20 AUG 1820 in Traphill, Wilkes Co NC

			|	|-John B. Debord 		b: ABT. 1868 in KY

			|	|

 			|	|-Sarah E. Debord 		b: ABT. 1871 in Ky

			|	|       married Houston Parker 	b: ABT. 1871

			|	|

 			|	|-Ida B. Debord 		b: 15 SEP 1871 in Ky	d. 23 APR 1956 Burial: Plesant Hill Cem, Carter Co KY

			|	|       m1.Ben Jenkins

Blevins? --->			|	|       m2. (unk) Blevins

			|	|

 			|	|-Lucretia "Creasy" Jane DeBord 	b: 12 JUL 1875 in Elliott Co KY	d. 11 JUN 1954 Burial: Mauk Cem, Open Fork Rd, Elliott Co KY

			|	|      married Coleman "Covey" Middleton 12 MAR 1904	b: 23 APR 1876 in Elliott Co KY

			|	|

 			|	|-Amanda A. Debord 		b: 3 MAR 1879	d. 10 OCT 1956 Burial: Tick Ridge Cem, Carter Co KY

			|	|       married M. William Walker 	b: 13 SEP 1881

			|	|

 			|	|-Lennie Florence Debord 		b: OCT 1884 in Elliott Co KY

			|	|        married William Mason Barker 	b: ABT. 1884

			|	|	|-Living Barker

			|	|

 			|	|-Willis "Willie" F. Debord		b: 29 FEB 1884	d. 16 MAR 1966 in Butler Co OH 

			|	|	Note: 1910 Elliott ED 24-40-18 Willis Debord age 25 b Ky single, Mary F. age 61 mother b Ky widow 10c 8l bKNCNC, Charles age 23 brother, Minnie age 			|	|	21 sister, Grover C. age 18 brother,	KY Birth Index  * Pauline DeBord b 3/17/1916 in Carter Co KY mother Eva Porter    * Karl Edward DeBord b 			|	|	3/24/1918 in Carter Ky mother Eva Porter   * Maxine DeBord b 3/21/1929 in Carter Ky mother Eva Porter

			|	|	Willis F. Debord age 82 widowed d 16 Mar 1966 in Butler Co OH (Ohio Death Index)	

			|	|	SSDI: Willis Debord b 29 Feb 1884 Ky d Mar 1966 Cincinnati OH

			|	|      married Evie Porter AFT. 1912	b: ABT. 1885

			|	|

 			|	|-Charles J. DeBord 		b: 22 OCT 1886 in Elliott Co KY	d. 30 NOV 1935 Burial: Tick Ridge Cem, Carter Co KY 

			|	|	Note: Charles J. Debord age 24 res Klein KY b Elliottt parents born Elliott marr Bertha Barker age 17 b Elliott parents b Elliott on 15 May 1910 in Elliott 			|	|	(Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm)	Buried Tick Ridge Cem in Carter Co KY  1. DeBord, Bertha Mar 2,1893-May 22,1969 

			|	|	2. DeBord, Charles J. h/Bertha Baker Oct 22,1886-Nov 30,1935	Ky Birth Index  * Leown Deboard b 4/4/1911 in Elliott mother Bertha Barker

			|	|	* Boyd DeBord b 8/16/1921 in Elliott mother Bertha Barker

			|	|        married Bertha Barker 15 MAY 1910 in Elliott Co KY		b: 2 MAR 1893 in KY

			|	|

 			|	|-Minnie F. Debord		b: 13 MAR 1889 in KY		d. 20 MAR 1963 Burial: Tick Ridge Cem, Carter Co KY

Grizzell? ---->		|	|       m1. Charles Grizzell

			|	|       m2. Dock Kegley 		b: 17 MAY 1894

			|	|

 			|	|-Grover Cleveland DeBord 	b: 28 AUG 1891 in KY		d. 12 OCT 1955 Burial: Tick Ridge Cem, Carter Co KY 

			|		Note: Grover G. Debord from Kline served in WWI (Elliott Co History Vol 2)	SSDI: Grover Debord b 28 Aug 1891 KY d Oct 1955 (blank)

			|		Buried Tick Ridge Cem in Carter Co KY  1. DeBord, Grover C. h/Sarah Aug 28,1891-Oct 12,1955  2. DeBord, Sarah J. May 22,1900- 3/9/1991

			|		3. DeBord, G.C. "Bucky" 1926-1961 	KY Death Index   1. Grover C. Debord Jr age 35 d 27 Sep 1961 in Carter, resident Boyd

			|		SSDI: Sarah Debord b 22 Mar 1900 KY d Mar 1991 Olive Hill KY		SSDI: Grover Debord b 28 Aug 1891 KY d Oct 1955 (blank)

			|		Ky Birth Index * Vaughn DeBord b 10/22/1920 in Elliott mother Sarah Jane Mauk     * Kathleen DeBord b 2/10/1922 in Elliott mother Sara Mauk

			|		* Talmadge E. DeBord b 6/1/1924 in Elliott mother Sarah Mauk   * G. C. DeBord, Jr b 6/1/1926 in Elliott mother Sarah Mauk

			|		* James Lukins DeBord b 4/21/1928 in Elliott mother Sarah Debord      * Harold DeBord b 3/2/1930 in Elliott mother Sarah Mack

			|		* Thelma Lorene DeBord b 10/2/1932 in Carter mother Sarah Mank.     * Marguret Debord b 12/15/1934 in Carter mother Sarah Mauk

			|		* Phyllis A. Debord b 5/28/1939 in Carter mother Sarah Mauk

Mauk? --->			|    	         married Sarah Jane Mauk 	b: 22 MAR 1900 in Ky

			|		|-Grover C. Debord 	b. ca1926	d. 27 Sep 1961 in Carterr Co Ky, Residence Boyd KY

			|

 			|-Amos DeBord 		b: 1845 in Carter Co., Ky

			|

			|-Jephthah "Captain" Debord		b: 10 NOV 1850 in Carter Co., KY	d. 9 NOV 1905 in Rowan, Ky 

			|	Note:  Jeptha DeBord age 25 farmer b Carter Co KY parents b NC marr Martha J. Martin age 23 b Carter fb NC mb VA on 23 Dec 1875 (Elliott Co Vital Stats)

			|	John J. or T. Debord b 13 Dec 1876 f. Jephtha Debord, f.b. Carter Co., KY, m. Martha Marlow, m.b. Carter Co., KY (Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm)

			|	Daniel B. Deboard b 19 Mar 1878 f. Jephtha Deboard, f.b. Carter Co., KY, m. Martha J. Marlow, m.b. Carter Co., KY (Elliott Co Vital Stats) 

			|	John T. Deboard age 18 months d 22 June 1878 of whooping cough parents Joseph and Martha J. Deboard both born Carter (Elliott Co Vital Stats microfilm) Rowan Co Ky 			|	Deed Bk 7 page 136:  This Deed of Conveyance Made and entered this seventh day of January 1880 between W. B. Holbrook Sarah C. Holbrook his wife of the county of 			|                  Rowan State of Kentucky party of the first part and Jepthah Deborde of the County of Elliott and State aforesaid party of the second part witnesseth That said party of the first 			|                  part, for and in consideration of the sum of $250.00 Fifty Dollars in hand paid and the remainder second by his promissary note due the first day of September 1880 do hereby 			|	sell and convey to the party of the second part his heirs and assigns, the following described property to-wit: a certain part or parcel of land lying and being in the County of 			|                   Rowan & on the North fork of Triplett creek & bounded as follows to wit: beginning on a gum standing on the bank of ? creek Thence a straight to Sassafras near the big road 			|                   and the bank of the branch, Thence with said branch at the forks of the branch on a white oak Thence straight line near Steagalls Corner to set stone on Steagalls line. Thence 			|                  with Steagalls line to the creek. Thence up the creek to the Beginning containing seventy five acres being the same more or less.     To have and to hold the same, together with 			|	all appurtenances thereunto belonging, unto the party of the second part his heirs and assigns and the said party of the first part hereby covenats with the said party of the 			|	second part that he will...for the payment of sid unpaid purchase money.  (signed) Wm. B. Holbrook   Susannah (her mark) C. Holbrook              Jas W. Johnson Clerk of the 			|	County Court for the County and state? aforesaid, cetify that the foregoing Deed of Convyance from W. B. Holbrook & Susannah C. Holbrrok his wife to

			|	Jepthah Deborde  was on the seventh day of January 1880, produced to me in said County and acknowledged before me by W. B. Holbrook  Given under my hand, this 			|	Seventh day of January 1880  Jas W. Johnson Clerk by H. F. Vest(?) D. C	(Signed) Wm. B. Holbrook	     Susannah C. (her mark) Holbrook

			|	1880 Rowan KY census Pct 5 Pine Grove, fam 285 25-114-36-3  Jeptha Deboard age 29 born Ky fbNC, mbNC, Martha J. age 26, Daniel B. age 2,

			|	1900 Rowan Ky census ED 117 Family 223 Rowan Mag Dist 4, Pine Grove. Owns farm.    Jephthah Debord age 49 b Nov 1850 KYNCNC m 24 years can read/write, 			|	Martha J. Debord, age 46, b Aug 1853 KYNCWV 7c, 5l can read/write, Joel F. age 19 b Feb 1881 can read/write, Jephthat age 17 b April 1883, Wm. A. age 14 b July 			|	1885, Mary L. age 7 b July 1892, All can read/write Wm and Mary L. attended school 4 months. William T. Conn b Mar 1876 listed as boarder. 

  			|	1910 Rowan Ky census 74-157-160   William Devard age 23, b Ky, Annie, age 16, wife, Martha, mother, age 56 b Ky, Mary, sister, age 17 b Ky

			|	KY Death Index   1. Martha J. Debord age 69 d 19 Jul 1923 in Fleming Co KY    2. J. F. Debord age 80 d 15 Jun 1961 in Letcher Co KY. Note by HLD this is Joel Francis. 			|	He didn't like his name and went by Dick.

			|	Buried Caudill Cem Cranston KY (Old Sportsman's Road)   * Debord, Capt. Jephthah 10 Nov 1850 9 Nov 1905 single stone   * Debord, Frankie 23 Jan 1934 3 Nov 1934 			|	   SS "Daughter of Wm. & Annie Debord"       * Debord, Jephthah Jr. 3 Apr 1883 3 Jun 1907 single stone   

			|	* Debord, Henry H. 25 May __ __ 1885 SS "Son of Jephthah Debord & wife"

			|          married Martha Jane Marlow 23 DEC 1875 in Elliott Co KY		b: 22 AUG 1852 in Clifty, Carter, Ky

			|	|-John J. Debord 		b: 13 DEC 1876 in Elliott Co KY	d. 22 JUN 1878 in Elliott Co KY

			|	|

 			|	|-Daniel Boone Debord 		b: 19 MAR 1878 in Elliott Co KY	d. 1953 in Scioto Co Oh  Burial: Jacobs Cem, Jefferson Twp, Scioto Co OH 

			|	|      	Note: D. B. Deboard m Mary F. Curtis on 30 Nov 1899 in Rowan KY (BK 3-384)

			|	|	1900 Rowan Ky census ED 117-13-? Family 224   Daniel Debord age 22 b March 1878 b KY fb KY mb KY, Mary age 15 b Jan 1885

			|	|	1910 Rowan KY census ED 74-157-161 Boone Devord age 32 b Ky, Mary age 24 b Ky, John age 9 b Ky, Luedna age 5 b Ky

			|	|	1920 Rowan 233-5-89 family 74   Daniel B. Debord age 41 b KY, Magnola? or Masuola? age 41 b KYKYKY, John age 19 b Ky, Lue Edna 14, Minnie 3 			|	|	3/12, Bessie 2 4/12, Robert Amburgey ss 12 b Ky, Mearl Amburgey,10 sd, Mary E. Royse 67 or 69 KY mil       

			|	|	Maggie N. Royse m E. F. Amburgey on 12 Apr 1900 in Rowan Co KY (BK 3-470)

			|	|	Buried Jacobs Cemetery Jefferson Twp, Scioto Co Ohio   1. Jeptha J. Debord 7 May 1921- 7 Mar 1978   2. Magnola Debord 1878-1956

			|	|	3. Boone Debord 1878-1953

			|	|	Buried Caudill Cem Cranston, Rowan Co KY   * Debord, Mary F. 4 Apr 1885 16 May 1914 SS "Wife of D.B. Debord"

			|	|	* Debord, Infant 4 Dec 1906 4 Dec 1906 SS "Son of Mary F. & D.B. Debord"     * Debord, Noah 10 May 1911 2 Jul 1912 SS "Son of Mary F. & D.B. 				|	|	Debord"	KY Death Index 1. Mary Debord age 29 d 16 May 1914 in Rowan   2. Noah A. Debord under 1 yr old d 12 Jul 1912 in Rowan Co KY

			|	|	KY Birth Index  * Noah Debord b 5/19/1911 in Rowan mother Mary Francis Curtis; Noah Arvel Debord d 7/2/1912 in Rowan.

			|	|	* Minnie P. Deboard b 7/9/1916 in Rowan mother Nola Rise    * Bessie Ethel Deboard b 8/29/1917 in Rowan mother Magnolia Rice

			|	|	* Jephthah J. Debord b 5/7/1921 in Rowan mother Mandy Royse

			|	|	Date: 4/28/99 (abstracted)   From: Sherry2420@webtv.net (Sherry DeBord)       I am a Debord by marriage. I know a little about Daniel Boone

			|	|	Debord. He is buried in Jacobs Cem on Millers Run/Fallen Timber Rd, Scioto Co Oh. John Debord (son of DB Debord and my x-husbands father) is buried in 			|	|                  Scioto Cem on Cockrells Run Rd, Scioto Co. Oh along  with his 1st & 2nd wives & 3 children.The only one of the older Debords living that I know of is Minnie 			|	|	(Alley) She is John's half sister. am a nurse in a nursing facility in Piketon, h(Pike Co).Minnie is a resident where I work.

			|	|         m1. Mary Francis Curtis   30 NOV 1899 in Rowan Co, Ky	b: 4 APR 1885

			|	|	|-John C. DeBord 			b: 5 SEP 1900 in Rowan Co KY

			|	|

			|	|        m2. Magnola "Maggie" N. Royse ABT. 1915		b: 1878

			|	|

 			|	|-Joel Frances "Dick" Debord 	b: FEB 1881 in Rowan, Ky		d. 15 JUN 1961 in Letcher Co KY 

			|	|	Note: 1910 Carter KY ED 16-46-98 Joch F. Debord age 28 b Ky counted with James Debord as "c" 	I (Hurshel DEbord) can recall my parents 			|	|                   attending the funeral of Dick Debord in the early 1960's in Whitesburg KY. He was killed by a bull in a pasture under some rather suspicious circumstances. He 			|	|	did not like the name Joel Francis and was always known as Dick. Dick left home in his late teens and did not have much, if any, contact with his family until 			|	|	his later years. I do not believe Dick was ever married. I believe he spent most of his life as a farm laborer on a farm near Whitesburg KY.

			|	|

 			|	|-Jephthah Debord , Jr 		b: 3 APR 1883 in Rowan, Ky	d. 3 JUN 1907 in Rowan, Ky Burial: Caudill Cem Cranston, KY

 			|	|-Henry H. Debord 		b: 25 MAY 1884 in Rowan, Ky	d. 1885 in Rowan, Ky

			|	|

 			|	|-William Amos Debord 		b: 4 JUL 1886 in Rowan, Ky	d. 10 APR 1976 in Rowan, Ky  Burial: New Hope Cem, Cranston, Rowan Co KY 

			|	|	Note: William A. Deboard m Annie B. Thornsberry on 4 Aug 1908 in Rowan Co KY (BK6-409)

			|	|	1910 Rowan Ky census ED 74-157-160   William Devard age 23, b Ky, Annie age 16 wife, Martha mother age 56 b Ky, Mary sister age 17 b Ky

			|	|	1920 Rowan Ky census 232-1-25 fam 5 owns farm, not mort. Clear Fork Road William A. Debord age 33 b Ky, Annie B. age 26, Lizzie J. age 7, Cordie M. 			|	|	age 3 6/12, Iven L. age 11/12	KY Death Index   1. Annie B. Debord age 85 d 17 May 1977 in Rowan

			|	|	2. William A. Debord age 89 d 10 Apr 1976 in Rowan     3. Frankie D. Deboard under 1 yr old d 3 Nov 1934 in Rowan

			|	|	SSDI   1. Annie Debord b 7 May 1892 KY d May 1977 in Morehead, Rowan Co KY   2.William Debord b 4 Jul 1886 Ky d Apr 1976 in Apr 1976 in 				|	|	Morehead, KY	KY Birth Index  * Lizzie Jane Debord b 4/20/1912 in Rowan mother Annie B. Thornberry (Vol 51 Cert # 20032)

			|	|	* Corda Mae Deboard b 6/14/1916 in Rowan mother Annie B. Thornsberry Vol 65 Cert # 32277   * Iven Lee Debord b 1/30/1919 in Rowan mother Annie 			|	|	Thornberry Vol 9 Cert # 4314      * Laura F. Debord b 1/10/1922 in Rowan mother Anna Bell Thornberry Vol 11 cert # 5111     * Nellie L. Debord b 3/9/1924 			|	|	in Rowan mother Anna Bell Debord Vol 33 Cert 16310     * Rosie Susan Debord b 3/20/1926 in Rowan mother Annie B. Thornberry (Vol 32 Cert # 15580)

			|	|	* Wilda E. Debord 4/16/1930 in Rowan mother Anna B. Tackett (Vol 40 cert # 19630)   * Eula Florence Deboard b 1/23/1934 in Rowan mother Anna 				|	|	Thornsberry (Vol 29 cert # 14153)    * Frankie D. Deboard b 1/23/1934 in Rowan mother Annie Thornsberry (Vol 18 cert # 8705) ; Frankie D. Deboard d 			|	|	11/3/1934 in Rowan (Vol 59 cert # 29109)

			|	|        married Annie Belle Thornberry  4 AUG 1908 in Rowan, Ky		b: 7 MAY 1892 in Rowan, Ky

			|	|	

 			|	|-Mary Lizzie Debord 		b: 21 JUL 1892 in Rowan, Ky	d. SEP 1985 in Cincinnati, Clermont Co OH

			|	        married Robert F. Conn 	b: 1887 in KY

			|

			|-Eliza DeBord 			b: 1827 in Wilkes Co., NC

Mauk --->			|        married Daniel S. Mauk 5 JAN 1854 in Carter Co KY	b: 1829 in Lawrence Co KY			(ref. Mauk genealogy)

			| 

			|-John DeBord 			b: MAY 1830 in Ashe, NC		d.  AFT. 1900 in Elliott Co KY 

			|            Note: John Debord married Ayley J. Justice on April 20, 1855. John, age 24, born Ash Co, NC, living on Big Sinking, wife, age 18, born Floyd Co., Ky. (Carter Co Vital Stats)

			|	John Debord, son of John Debord and Aylcey? J. Justice was born on Dec 28, 1855 on Big Sinking (Vital Stats Carter Co KY)

			|	Will H. Deboard, son of John Debord and Ashley J. Jester born April 12, 1857 on Big Gimblet in Carter Co KY (Vital Stats)

			|	James H. Deboard, son of John Debord and Ala Jane Justice was born on August 2, 1859 on Gimblet Creek. (Vital Stats Carter Co KY)

			|	1860 census Careter Co KY p 276, Mt Savage PO  	John Debord age 30 born NC, ARY? J. age 25 born Ky, William A. age 2, Jas? H. age 11 months.

			|	Per Ky Land Grants, Jillson, 1971, "John Debord was granted 60 acres on Big Gimblet Br in Carter Co on 3/9/1861, bk 63, page 16.

			|	1870 Carter Ky census; page 148 Grayson Precient. (not clear)  John Debord age 40 born Ky, Jane age 31 born Ky, William age 13 born Ky, James age 10, Eliza age 9, 			|	      Martha age 6, Jephtha age 4, Joseph age1 

			|	1880 Carter Ky census fam 244 pct 6 John Deboard age 50 born SCSCSC, Jane Deboard age 50 b KYNCKY, Wm. age 23, James H. age 20, Louisa age 18, Martha age 15, 			|	       Jeptha age 13, Joseph age 11, Arinda age 6, Jane age 2

			|	From 1890 census Special Schedule of Union Veterans and Widows of Civil War, Carter Co, Maddox Pct, SD 5, ED 24, page 2, Family 188, House 185, PO Bet, "John 			|	Deboard, private, Co H. 22 KY Inf, enlisted 16 Oct 1861, discharged 20 Jan 1865, service 3 yrs, 3 mos, 4 days, stated war related disability "concussion of brain".

			|	1900 Elliott Ky census 19-22-4-82, Elliott, MD 4 John Deboard age 69, born May 1830 in NC listed as father w/ Joseph Deboard.

			|	Per Adam McKeehan MXWS41E@prodigy.com, John married Jane Justice and their children were Orinda, Eliza, Mamie, Martha, Jim, Joe and Japtha b 1867. Martha who 			|	married Charles Hertel was my  grandmother.

			|       married Aylcey? Jane Justice April 20, 1894 in Carter Co., KY.			b: ABT. 1837 in Floyd, Ky  	d. 20 APR 1854 in Carter, Ky

			|	|-John Debord 			b: 28 DEC 1855 in Big Sinking, Carter, Ky

 			|	|-William H. Debord 			b: 12 APR 1857 in Big Gimblet, Carter, Ky

			|	|

 			|	|-James H. Debord 			b: 2 AUG 1859 in Gimblet, Carter, Ky

			|	|       married Mary Hollister Hertel 23 DEC 1884 in Carter, Ky		b: in Covington, Kenton, Ky

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Charles D. Debord 		b: MAR 1888 in Carter, Ky

			|	|	|       married CLARA BAILEY

			|	|	|	

 			|	|	|-John Fred Debord 		b: AUG 1890 in Carter, Ky

			|	|	|       married Martha or Mary (unk)

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Willie Jane Debord 		b: JAN 1893 in Carter, Ky

			|	|	|       married Ernest Counts

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Ira Ralph "Joe" Debord 		b: OCT 1895 in Carter, Ky		d. ABT. 1980 in Middletown, Butler, Ohio

			|	|	|       m1. (unk)

			|	|	|       m2. Margarete Greathouse

			|	|	| 

			|	|	|-Harvey Lewis Debord 		b: 30 JAN 1898 in Carter, Ky	d. OCT 1942 in Ohio

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Annie Mae Debord 		b: 1901 in Carter, Ky

			|	|	|        married Bill Doughman

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-ELIZABETH DEBORD, b. 1904, Carter Co., KY;

			|	|	        married BILL Carpenter

			|	|

 			|	|-Eliza Louisa Debord 			b: 11 SEP 1861 in Carter, Ky

			|	|

 			|	|-Martha Ann Debord 			b: 7 MAY 1865 in Grahm, Carter, Ky	d. 11 MAY 1960 in Union, Ohio

			|	|        married Charles Hertel  28 APR 1885

			|	|	|-Lucy Jane Bragg Hertel		b: 1886	d. 1971.

 			|	|	|-Carrie Ann Hertel 		b: 1887	d. 1991

 			|	|	|-Clarence Charles Hertel		b: 1889	d. 1917

 			|	|	|-James Onin Hertel

 			|	|	|-Sallie Donnely Hertel 		b: December 02, 1892, Hamilton Co., OH; d. May 28, 1978, Butler Co., OH.

 			|	|	|-Gracie May Hertel 		b: 1900	d. 1981

 			|	|	|-Denver Willard Hertel 		b: 1902	d. 1991

			|	|	|-MARY HERTEL		 b. 1904	d. 1904

			|	|

			|	|

			|	|-Joseph DeBord 			b: 14 FEB 1869 in Elliott, Ky	d. 24 NOV 1956 in Elliott Co KY 

			|	|	Note: 1900 Elliott Ky census: ED 22-4-82 fam 62 Elliott MD 4   Joseph Deboard, age 31 b Feb 1869 in Ky m 1 yr KNCK

			|	|	Julie B. Deboard, age 21, b Jan 1879 in Ky m 1 yr 1c 1l     Sarah J. age 3 mos, b Mar 1900 in Ky

			|	|	Elisha F. Blevins, age 16, b 1884 in Ky listed as servantcrossed out and boarder above KKK

			|	|	John Debord, father, age 69 b May 1830 in NC., parents b Unk     1910 Elliott Co census; ED 24-40-33 Joseph Debord, age 41 b Ky m1 10 yrs KYNCKY

			|	|	Julia B. age 31 b Ky m1 10 yrs 5c 5l KKK     Sarah J. age 10 b Ky   John C. or L. age 8 b Ky    Jessie age 6 b Ky daughter  Amanda F. age 3 b Ky

			|	|	Emma, daughter, age 9/12

			|	|         married Julia Belle Sloan 11 MAY 1899 in Carter, KY	b: JAN 1879 in Ky

			|	|	|-Sarah J. Debord		 b: MAR 1900 in Elliott, Ky

			|	|	|-John C. Debord 		b: ABT. 1902 in Ky

			|	|

 			|	|-Arenda Debord 			b: ABT. 1874 in Carter, Ky

 			|	|-Paulina Debord 			b: 1876			d. OCT 1879

			|	|

			|	|-Mary Jane Debord 			b: DEC 1877 in KY

			|	|        married William Henry Johnson in 1895	b: DEC 1869 in Carter, KY

			|	|	|-Elroy A. Johnson 		b: MAR 1896

			|	|	|-Nellie J. Johnson		b: MAR 1898

			|	|	|-Jessie D. Johnson 		b: JUN 1900

			|	|

			|	|-Jeptha Debord 			b 12/28/1868			d 11/15/1925   buried in Debord cem

			|		1900 Elliott Ky census: MD 4 ED 22-1-67 Fam 11 Dwelling 11  Jeptha Deboard, age 33 b Dec 1866 in Ky, m 9 yrs KNCK, Feeby E. Deboard, age 28 b July 			|		1878 in Ky 4c 4l KVV, Rosa J. age 7 b Jan 1893 in Ky, Lucy A. age 5, b July 1894 in Ky, Franklin A. age 2 b Sept 1898 in Ky, Bertha, 1 mo b May 1900 in 			|		      Ky, Hanner A. Parsons, m-i-l, age 70 b April 1830 in Va. VVV

			|		1910 Elliott KY census ED 24-40-27 Jeptah Debord age 35? b KYKYKY m2 4 yrs, Jaminta age 33 or 53? b Ky m1 4 yrs 1c 1l, Jay B. age 2, son b Ky.  Next 			|		    door is Charles Branham age 22 m1 2 yrs KKK, Rosa J. Branham age 18, wife m1 2 yr 0c 0l, Lucy Debord, Elliott, age 16 b Ky, Frank Debord, age 12, bil, 			|		    Bertha age 8, sil, Willie Sparks age 11 nephew. 

			|		1920 Carter Ky census 66-3-56 Graham Jeptha Debord age 52 b Ky, Carter, boarder w Scott Rigsby, John B. age 12 also listed as boarder with Scott Rigsby.

			|		1920 Carter 66-3-76 Graham Jemellia? Debord age 40, John B. age 12, son, Vivian age 9 dau NOTE: Jeptha and Jamina must have been separated in 1920, 			|		   John B. is counted with both parents. 

			|		Ky Death Index    Jeptha Deboard age 58 d 15 Nov 1925 in Carter Co KY   Buried Debord Cem in Carter Co KY     DeBord, Jeptha Dec 28,1868 - Nov 			|		 15,1925 Buried Whitt Cem in Carter Co KY

			|	        m2. Jamima (unk) ca1906	b: 1877

			|		

			|	        m1. Pheobe E. Parsons ca abt 1891    “Freely”	b 4 July 1861 in Ky.   d.  26 Feb 1906 buried in Whitt Cem   “along with 2 or 3 of their infant children.”

			|		|-J. DeBord		no dates on marker

			|		|-Ray DeBord   “ s/J .&G.H. “	b. Jul 30,1906	d. Mar 10,1907

			|		|

			|		|-Rosa Jane DeBord 	b: JAN 1893 in Ky

			|		|        married CHARLES BRANHAM, 1908		b. Abt. 1889

			|		|

			|		|-Lucy A. DeBord	b: JUL 1894

 			|		|-Bertha A. DeBord 	b: 3 MAY 1900 in Ky

 			|		|-Bessie DeBord 	b: 27 SEP 1902	d. Jan 9,1906

			|		|

			|		|-Franklin A.  Debord	“Frank”	b. 13 Sep 1897 in Ky.	d. Oct. 4, or 7 1964in Carter Co., Ky.  buried at Debord Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

Tabor--->	       		|		         married Gladys Tabor     b. Jan. 28, 1905 in Dayton Oh (?)	d. June 1984	buried at Debord Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky   (ref. Tabor genealogy)

			|			|

			|			|-Eual Debord	b. Jan.  23, 1925   "lives on Frank and Gladys old home and their fam. cem. is there"    

			|			|       married Nora Skaggs	b. Dec. 28, 1925	d/o  Everet and Elizabeth Skaggs

			|			|	      lived at 1927 Square Lick Rd, Olive Hill, Ky.	606-286-4637			<-----contact

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Phyllis Debord				b. March 29, 1947

			|			|	|      married Ronald Gregory

			|			|	|	|-Keith Gregory			b. June 16, 1967

			|			|	|	|-Steven Gregory			b. Aug. 10, 1968

			|			|	|	|-Brian Gregory			b. July 20, 1978

			|			|	|	|-Rachel Gregory			b. Feb. 28, 1978  (??!) <---- this can't be correct.

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Gary Debord		b. Dec. 26, 1948	d. May 31, 1941  buried at Debord Cemetery

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Sherry Debord				b. Oct. 11, 1951

			|			|	|     married Gary Gregory

			|			|	|	|-Michael Gregory			b. Feb. 26, 1971

			|			|	|	|-Kari Gregory			b. Aug. 2, 1974

			|			|	|	|-Laura Gregory			b. July 13, 1978   twin to Lisa  

			|			|	|	|-Lisa Gregory			b. July 13, 1978   twin to Laura

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Rita Debord

			|			|	|     married Tom Green

			|			|	|	|-Mathew Green			b. Dec. 30, 1970

			|			|	|	|-Gena Green				b. Dec. 1, 1971

			|			|	|	|-Anna Green				b. Aug. 22, 1973	

			|			|	|	|

			|			|	|	|-Rita Green	

			|			|	|	     m2. Henry Thorp

			|			|	|	

			|			|	|-Martin Debord				b. Feb. 1, 1958

			|			|	|     married Jami Everson

			|			|	|	|-Kevin Debord			b. July 25, 1978

			|			|	|	|-Kendall Debord			b. Oct. 31, 1980

			|			|	|	|-Gary Debord			b. Feb. 21, 1982

			|			|	|	|-Rebecca Debord			b. Oct. 1, 1983	

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Lorene Debord				b. July 15, 1959

			|			|	     married Daniel Thompson on Oct. 5, 1981

			|			|		|-David Thompson			b. July 31, 1979

			|			|		|-Crissie Thompson			b. Oct. 5, 1981

			|			|		|-Amy Thompson			b. April 2, 1985

			|			|	

			|			|-Virginia Debord	b. July 23, 1928	

			|			|     married Wilford Plunkett

			|			|	|-Beth Ann Pluckett

			|			|	     married Greg Twiss

			|			|	

			|			|-Bettie Debord	b. Oct. 29, 1926	“has an interest in genealogy”			<------- CONTACT

			|			|	lives at 1335 Eagles Way,Xenia OH 45385-6608	937-372-4845

			|			|     married Arthur Lawless

			|			|	|						

			|			|	|-Terry Lawless											|			|	         married Brad Wilson	

			|			|		|-Brandi Wilson

			|			|		|-Cari Wilson		

			|			|

			|			|-Billie Ray Debord					b. July 11, 1930  	d. Oct. 4, 1964 (Sept. 4?)	

			|			|	"He was logging on my father-in-laws farm, a tree fell on him which was Flem Jarvis. Tree fell on him they went to tell his father

			|			|		which is on the same road and they heard a gunshot his father committed suicide the same day. "

Ross---->			|			|      married Mary Easterling	b. Sept. 6, 1930        "lives on old John Nelson Ross farm"   

			|			|		“married Mark Messer after Billie Ray died”

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Alice Debord				b. Dec. 18, 1951

			|			|	|      married Dallas King 				b. June 4, 1952

			|			|	|	|-8 children

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Linda Debord				b. Oct. 20, 1953

			|			|	|     married Talmadge Reynolds on March 9, 1974

			|			|	|	|-Leslie Ray Reynolds			b. June 1, 1976

			|			|	|	|     married Robin O'Bryan on Feb. 21, 1998

			|			|	|	|

			|			|	|	|-Amy Reynolds			b. Dec. 28, 1978

			|			|	|	     married Bret Bowling			b. Oct. 25, 1976

			|			|	|		|-Nathaniel Taylor Bowling		b. March 18, 1997

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Kathy Debord				b. Sept. 14,1963

			|			|	|     married John Dailey 				b. April 17, 1962

			|			|	|	|-Heather Dailey	

			|			|	|	|-Melissa Dailey

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Donna Debord				b. May 13, 1965

			|			|	    married Mark Messer

			|			|		|-Rebecca Messer

			|			|		|-Sarah Messer

			|			|		|-Mark Messer  "Jr"

			|			|

			|			|-Bobby Lee Debord		b. May 9, 1942 	Debord reunion: Bobby Debord Xenia, Ohio   513-372-7730

			|			|     married Sabra Darlene Rose	b. May 3, 1944

			|			|	|-Angela Debord	b. May 22, 1970	d. May 22, 1970

			|			|	|-David Debord

			|			|	|-Danny Debord

			|			|	|-Donna Debord

			|			|

			|			|-Roger Debord		b. Sept. 26, 1948

			|			|      m1. Velda Duncan

			|			|	|-Tommie Debord

			|			|	|-Donnie Debord

			|			| 	

			|			|      m2. Marla (unk)	

			|			|

			|			|-Shirlene Debord "Shirley"		b. April 15, 1939

			|			|      married Lyle Gordan

			|			|	|-Greg Gordan

			|			|

			|			|-Vivian Debord		b. Sept. 23, 1934

Rice? --->			|			|      married Kennith Rice

			|			|	|-Pam Rice

			|			|	|-Scott Rice

			|			|

			|			|-Wanda Sue Debord		b. March 16, 1945          "twin to Jonda"

Whitt? --->			|			|     m1. Oscar Whitt      "brother to Lonnie Whitt"

			|			|	|-Connie Whitt

			|			|	|-Mark Whitt

			|			|	|-Jeff Whitt

			|			|

			|			|     m2. Mark Turkson

			|			|

			|			|-Jonda Debord		b. March 16, 1945          "twin to Wanda"

Whitt? --->			|			|     married Lonnie Whitt   "brother to Oscar Whitt"

			|			|

			|			|-Garnet Fay Debord		b. March 10, 1932	d. Nov. 24, 1940

			|			|-Jay L. Debord		b. Feb. 2, 1937

			|			|-Nadine Debord		b. April 23, 1941	d. April 23, 1941

			|

			|-Ira DEBORD		b. 1835 in Lawrence Co., Ky.	d. 1900 in Jacobs, Elliott Co., KY   buried in Elliott Co., KY

Whitt---->			      married Nancy Barker    (aka Sparks) on  Jan. 27, 1860	b. 1843 in Ky.   d. 1901 or 1927 in Jacobs, Elliott Co., KY  buried in Elliott Co., KY  

				(ref. Richard N. Whitt genealogy)			d/o John BARKER b: 1789 in North Carolina &  Macy WILSON

				|

				|-Levi DeBord 		b: 1861 in Carter Co., Ky		d. 1928  Burial: Bent Cem, Bryant, WI

				|	“An uncle of Lana Boyd Moore told her that Levi DeBord was killed while cutting a limb from a tree that got hung on a snag, flipped, and knocked him from 				|	  the tree killing him.”

				|	lived in Langtide, Mich. at 1920 census

			   	|       m1. Juda Skaggs in 1887	b: 29 APR 1869 in Ky.	d 13 Dec 1901 buried in Elliott Co. - Beartown, on Stark Road      per Lana Moore

				|		Buried Bent Cem in Bryant, WI (Renee Arrowood Seifert Rarrow11@aol.com) ???

				|	|

				|	|-Willis Franklin Debord	b: 3 OCT 1888 in KY 	d. SEP 1967 in East Millsboro, PA	“pict” per Lana Moore

				|	|	1920 census  Pike KY 135-19-1    Willis Debord age 31 b Ky, Pike living alone

				|	|	SSDI: Willis Debord b 3 Oct 1888 card issued PA d Sep 1967 last residence East Millsboro, PA

				|	|	Notes for WILLIS FRANKLIN DEBORD: Comment by sister Mary: "He was a handsome man with such pretty black, curly hair when he was 				|	|          	younger".     Comment by half-brother Chester: "I never saw Willis angry, the only time I saw him mad was when his mule got loose and into the 				|	|	neighbors pasture. The neighbor told Willis to get his mule out of there and Willis said: "If I had an old pine knot from Wisconsin, I'd beat that 				|	|                   mule".   It is interesting to note that his future father-in-law, Milza Jones who was from the same general area in Kentucky, had already moved his 				|	|	family to Wisconsin, and the Jones and DeBords became neighbors there. It may, have been Milza who encouraged Willis to move there in the 				|	|                  first place. They were friends and corresponded before Willis ever met Milza's daughter, Grace, who was to be Willis' future wife.     He wasn't in 				|	|	the Army because of bad hearing.     He taught school in a one-room schoolhouse, called the Old House Creek School, in Kentucky, which had 				|	|	eight grades.     His favorite Aunt, was Nancy Jane, wife of Uncle Bill Scaggs. Mary DeBord said that when she and Willis would go to visit, his 				|	|                  aunt would say, "slice that ham right out of the middle . . . nothin's too good for Willis." Willis was well thought of according to his brother-in-law, 				|	|                   John Milton Jones, (Milza's brother).    Willis married in 1920 at the age of 32, to Grace Jones, the daughter of Milza Jones and Emma Jane Ross. 				|	|                   Willis and Grace went in a horse and buggy to be married by a Justice Of The Peace and the buggy almost upset on the way as they were crossing 				|	|	a creek. They lived in Kentucky for awhile, where their first child, a son Frederick Eugene, was born, and then moved to Brownsville, PA, where 				|	|	Willis worked as a coal miner in the mines and really liked it. Once he got started in that, he didn't want to do anything else. While they lived 				|	|	there, Grace ran a boarding house and cooked for coal miners in the settlement. Their second child, a daughter Fayetta, was born there in House 				|	|	#10, Newtown, the coal mining settlement in South Brownsville.    Their third child, Marcella, was born in the Hales Creek, KY. cabin, where 				|	|	Grace's mother and father lived. Then Grace and Willis moved back to Brownsville where their next two children, Gladys and Ralph, were born; 				|	|	then back to South Webster, Ohio where Dorothy was born; back to Brownsville, PA,  where Howard and Ruth were born, and finally to Penn-				|	|	Craft where their youngest, Russell, was born.    Penn-Craft was settled by Philadelphia Quakers and the American Friends Service formed a 				|	|	cooperative home-building group there. The families shared their labor and constructed their house as well as others in the community.

Ross------->				|	|       married Grace Jones 20 MAR 1920 in Portsmouth, OH	b: 19 OCT 1900	d Mar 1969 East Millsboro, PA   “Russ has pict. of her”

				|	|		d/o Milza Epperson Jones & Emma Ross				(ref.Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross genealogy)

				|	| 	

				|	|	KY Birth Index   * Fred Debord b 2/20/1921 in Pike Co Ky, mother Grace Jones  Date: 4/2/99 

				|	|	From: mldebord@sssnet.com (Russell DeBord) (abstracted)

				|	|                   As for the info you requested: Grace DeBord (my mother) wife of Willis DeBord (my father) daughter of Milza & Emma Jones. Fred DeBord (my 				|	|	brother) son of Willis and Grace DeBord. Mary F. DeBord (my aunt) Willis DeBord's sister. Loretta DeBord wife of George Ira DeBord. George 				|	|	    Ira DeBord son of Charles DeBord (son of Ira DeBord) Their 				

				|	|	| 

				|	|	|-Frederick Eugene DeBord		b 2/20/21 in Hildason, Ky. 	      d 4/7/98 in Brownsville General Hospital, Pa. 	

Ross----->				|	|	|	 Note:  had Ross family pictures, per Alice Jones			

				|	|	|       married Winona Porter 	lived in Arensberg, Pa.,

				|	|	|	|-Frederick DeBord Jr. 	b.8/20/41  

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Donna Faye DeBord	 b. 2/16/43

				|	|	|	|      married (unk) Dennis

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Donald Lee DeBord	b. 5/24/44  

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Mary Ann DeBord		b. 11/13/46   

				|	|	|	|      married (unk) Shillings

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Marlene DeBord		b. 6/13/48 

				|	|	|	|       married (unk) Blackmon

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Sheryl Diane DeBord		b. 8/20/50

				|	|	|	|       married (unk) Smith

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Linda Jane DeBord 		b. 3/8/52   

				|	|	|	|     married (unk) Clark

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Dorothy Jean DeBord		b. 1/16/54 		d. ?/?/93   

				|	|	|	|      married (unk) Sikora

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Michelle Lynette DeBord	 	b. 10/20/55  

				|	|	|	|      married (unk) Gendreau

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Charles Russell DeBord		b. 1/5/57 "twin"

				|	|	|	|-Howard Willis DeBord		b. 1/5/57 "twin"     

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Debra Susan DeBord	 	b. 12/5/59    

				|	|	|	|       married (unk) Payne

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Robert DeBord		b. 9/2/61    

				|	|	|	|-Barbara Renee DeBord		b. 9/10/63    

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Fayetta DeBord	b. 11/2/22 in Brownsville, Pa. 

				|	|	|     married Clarence Sekerak   lives in Damascus, Oh   

				|	|	|		Clarence R Sekerak Phone: 330-537-3108 588 Georgetown Damascus,Beloit OH 44609-9354        <---- CONTACT

				|	|	|		Clarence A Sekerak Phone: 440-248-5542 6608 Edgemoor Ave,Solon OH 44139-4020

				|	|	|		Clarence J Sekerak Phone: 513-563-2457 11618 Sharonwoods Ct, Cincinnati OH 45241-2237

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Lois Ruth Sekerak		b. 11/20/48     

				|	|	|	|       married (unk) Hogan

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Nancy June Sekerak		b. 12/11/51 "twin"

    				|	|	|	|-Becky Joan Sekerak		b. 12/11/51 "twin"   

				|	|	|	|-Clarence Richard Sekerak Jr.		b. 9/15/53   

				|	|	|	|-Michael Ralph Sekerak		b. 11/23/54

				|	|	|		may be Michael Sekerak Phone: 614-471-6629 2014 Ferris Rd,Columbus OH 43224-2345

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Marcella DeBord		b. 11/27/23 Hales Creek, Ky. 	d. 1988 

				|	|	|        married  James W. Spears	 lived in Penn Craft, Pa.  

				|	|	|	|-Marcia Gayle Spears	b. 12/3/55

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Gladys DeBord		 b. 8/25/25 Brownsville, Pa.

				|	|	|        married Rev. Thomas Eugene Ream	lives in Springfield Missouri

				|	|	|		may be Thomas Ream Phone: 417-882-6964 3537 S Delaware Ave,Springfield MO 65804-6451    <---- CONTACT

				|	|	|	|-Thomas Eugene Ream Jr. 		b. 9/24/46 

				|	|	|	|-John Wesley Ream		b. 2/24/49  

				|	|	|	|-David Bruce Ream		b. 8/31/54  

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Grace Ream 		b. 1/?/59      

				|	|	|	       married (unk) Wilson

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Charles Ralph  DeBord		b. 5/24/27 

				|	|	|        married Lillian Johnson	 lives in East 	Millsboro, Pa.

				|	|	|		Charles R Debord Phone: 724-785-6312 rr 1,East Millsboro PA 15433-9801	<-----CONTACT

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Rissie Lynn Johnson	b. 4/8/70

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Dorothy Francis DeBord		b. 1/15/29 South Webster, Ohio 	d. 2/23/53 Meadville Pa. Hospital     

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Howard  Willis DeBord		b. 6/6/30

				|	|	|       married Katherine Swaney	lives in Bedford Heights, Ohio 

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Grace Irene Swaney	b. 4/17/58 

				|	|	|	|      married (unk) Mason

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Patricia Ann		b. 11/13/63         

				|	|	|	       married (unk) Juhasz

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Ruth Jean DeBord 		b. 10/11/33 Brownsville, Pa.	d. 2/22/53 Meadville, Pa.     

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Russell Delbert DeBord	b. June 2, 1938 in Penn Craft, Pa. 		mldebord@sssnet.com	<-----CONTACT

				|	|	       married Marjorie L. Smith	lives in Massillon, Ohio

				|	|			Russell D Debord Phone: 330-833-9051 2366 Candell Ave Sw, Massillon OH 44646-8324

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Russell Delbert Smith  Jr. 		b. 6/21/66  

				|	|		|-Christopher Wylie Smith		b. 9/30/70  

				|	|		|-MaryBeth Smith			b. 8/17/79  

				|	|

			 	|	|-Ollie Belle DeBord 	b: 27 SEP 1890	d 28 Sep 1890 Buried Bent Cem in Bryant, WI (Renee Arrowood Seifert Rarrow11@aol.com)  ???

			 	|	|-Nancy Elizabeth DeBord 	b: SEP. 20, 1891 in Ky.    	 “Lizzie”

				|	|

			 	|	|-Sarah Alice DeBord 	b: SEP. 20, 1891 in Ky.

				|	|        married James William Boyd

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Raymond Boyd

				|	|	        married Kristine (unk)

				|	|		|

				|	|		.-Lana Moore		lamoore10@worldnet.att.net

				|	|		        lives at 113 Golf Course Place, Davenport, Florida 33837	893-424-4365

				|	|	

			 	|	|-Araminta DeBord 	b: APR 1894 in Ky	“Mintie”	.

			 	|	|-Mary Frances DeBord 	b: SEP. 3,  1896 in Ky.

 				|	|-Sanford DeWitt DeBord 	b: JUL 1898 in Ky.

 				|	|-Charles Russell DeBord 	b: 8 DEC 1900	d 14 Feb 1902 Buried Bent Cem in Bryant, WI (Renee Arrowood Seifert Rarrow11@aol.com) ???

 				|	|-Emma A.  DeBord	b. 1901	per 1910 census

				|

				|       m2. Laura B. Williams 29 DEC 1904 in Rowan Co., Ky.	b: 1882 in Elliottsville, Rowan Co KY	d. 1950

				|	 Levi and Laura and most of his second family are buried in the Bent Cem. Levi's marker has 1865-1928 and Laura's has 1882-1950. The census records 				|	  indicate Levi was probably born ca 1862.

				|	|

				|	|-Allie DeBord 	b: 1905 in Ky.	“half sister to Earl Jones, who married Gladys Belvin)

			 	|	|-Millard DeBord 	b: 9 APR 1907 in Ky.

				|	|-Chester DeBord	b. ca1911 in Ky.

				|	|-Ruby DeBord	b. ca1913 in Ky.

				|	|-Gracie Debord	b. ca1915	

				|	|-Ercel Debord	b. ca1917 in Oklahoma (!?)

				|	|-Luri DeBord	b. 1919 in Ws.

				|

				|-Catherine DEBORD in Elliott Co. Ky.	b. May 19, 1863 in Carter Co., KY	d. Sept. 25, 1909 in Scranton, Menifee Co., KY  buried in Elliott Co., KY

Whitt ---->				|         married William Henry WHITT ABT. 1882 in Elliott Co., Ky.	b. Dec. 15, 1859 in Carter Co., KY 

				|	d. Jan. 2, 1915 in Scranton, Menifee Co., KY  buried Elliott Co., KY    (ref. Robert Whitt genealogy)

				|

				|-Luraney DeBord 	b: 1865

 				|-Luther DeBord	b: 1867

 				|-John DeBord 	b: 1869 in Elliott Co. Ky.

				|

 				|-Rebecca Susan DeBord	 b. Oct. 25, 1872 in Elliott Co., KY	d. June 2, 1934 in Ault, Elliott Co., Kentucky

				|        married  Henry Meyers Catron 5 JAN 1893 in Elliott Co., Ky		b: 12 MAY 1867 in Stark, Carter Co., Ky.Married:.

				|	|-Johnnie Daniel Catron 		b: 19 MAR 1896 in Elliott Co., Ky.

				|	|-James Ephriam Catron 		b: 28 JUL 1898 in Leadingham, Elliott Co., Ky.

 				|	|-Living Catron

				|	|-Benjamin Robert Catron 		b: 30 NOV 1902 in Ault, Elliott Co., Ky.

				| 

				|-Peter Lee DEBORD		b. ca1859 in Carter Co., KY 	d. March 25, 1938    also reported as b-8-25-1878 in Moccasin Creek,  KY

				|	    also reported b: 25 APR 1875 in Carter co., Kentucky    d. 14 APR 1941 in Maryville, WV  Burial: Maggard Cemetery, Carter Co., KY 

				|	    Note: Source: Hurshel Debord

				|           married Dicie Syvila MAGGARD 		b. 9-27-1883 in KY,	d. March 24,1938 in Marytown, WV

				|	“I don't show he had a daughter named Elizabeth though, unless she is the same as Vada or Ruby. Peter moved around quite a bit. Peter born 1875 in Elliott 				|                  KY, shows in 1880 census  with father in Elliott; shows with widowed mother in 1900 Carter with two gd also shown in census; shows in 1910 census for Wise 				|	Co VA; child b 1913 in  Menifee Co KY; 3 children  born Carter Co KY between 1914 and 1918; two more children born Pike Co Ky 1919 and 1921; shows 				|	in 1920 Pike Ky census; then died 1941 in Maryville WV in 1941 and buried Carter Co KY” per Hurshel L Debord   hldebord@aol.com

				|	|

				|	|-Kenneth DEBORD

				|	|-Cecil DEBORD

				|	|-Myrtle (Myrtie) DEBORD 	b: JAN 1897 in KY

				|	|-Saber DEBORD 		b: JUN 1899

				|	|-Vada DEBORD

				|	|-Charles A. DEBORD 		b: 9 DEC 1904

				|	|-Vada Debord

				|	|-Ruby Debord

				|	|

				|	|-Elizabeth Deboard

				|	|      married (unk) Akers-Cecil

				|	|

				|	|-Jesse Kenneth Debord

				|	      married (unk)

				|		|

				|		|-(unk) Debord

				|		       married (unk)

				|			|

				|			|-Tammy Deboard						tday34@hotmail.com

				|			       married (unk) Day		s/o John Day			

				|

 				|-William R. DeBord 		b: 1 JUN 1879 in Elliott Co. Ky.

				|        married Lucy Porter 

				|	|-Living DeBord

				|	|-Living DeBord

				|

 				|-Martha DeBord			b: 25 DEC 1881 in Elliott Co. Ky.

				|        married John Henry Harrison Maggard in 1899	b: 1878 in KY

				|	|-Ruthie MAGGARD

		 		|	|-Willie C. MAGGARD

				|	|-Living Maggard

				|	|-Living Maggard

				|

				|-Charles DeBord 			b. ca1883 in Elliott Co., KY

				|

				|-Lyeranis (Lou) DEBORD			b. 1866 in Carter Co., KY 

				|      married (unk) LEADINGHAM 

				|

				|-Ira BeBord

				|      married (unk) Barker		“sister to Isaac’s wife”

				|

				|-Isaac DeBord

				|     married (ubk) Barker 

				|

				|-Soloman DebOrd

				|

				|-Amos DeBord

				       Married (unk) Barker (?)







Note: Solomon Jarvis married Martha DeBord in 1854







						  	      Adam Diehm (Deem)

						          4th great grandfather of Mary (Dem) Cramblit 

							more on Deem genforum.com site

			

Adam Diehm				b. in Germany						per blp@imcnet.net

	“he came to the American Colonies around 1725. He was one of the earliest settlers in Hagerstown Maryland. “ per http://www.angelfire.com/wv/MissChievious/Tecumapease.html

     married (unk)

	|

	|-Johannes Adam Diehm		b. 1731 in Haslach Germany	d: March 08, 1802 in  Uniontown,Fayette County, PA	per blp@imcnet.net (many posts on genforum.com) & LDS

		“Arrived on the ship "Patience" Sept, 19, 1749 “ 

	                   Will of Johannes Diehm (John Deem); In the name of God, Amen.  I John Deem of Fayette County Common wealth of Pennsylvania German being weak in body and in perfect mind and memory thanks 		be given to almighty God, calling to mind the mortality of my body knowing that it is appointed for all men once to die.  I do make and ordain this may last will and testament, that is to say principally 		and first I give and recommend my soul into the hand of almighty God that gave it, and my body I recommend to the earth to be buried in decent Christian burial at the discretion of my executors.  	                    Nothing doubting again by the mighty power of God to receive the same (---) and as touching such worldly estate as God has pleased to bless me with in this life.  I give, demise, and dispose of the same 		in manner and form following.  After all my charges and lawful debts and contracts are discharged all my real and personal estate to be equally divided amongst my beloved children, namely, Lewis, 	                  Mark, John, Adam and Jacob as also Catharina and Margaret.  After a discount of those indebted to the estate the balance being counted the residue of their legacy only and those not indebted are to draw 	                  equal shares with them indebted considering the debt to be a part of the (---) only those contracts being heretofore made must be fulfilled.  Concerning the land that I sold to Mark & George provided they 	                  fulfill their contract for both which there is an article specifying the contracts.  Furthermore I make, constitute and ordain John Sallady & Ab--- Merritt to be my executors, ratifying and confirming this to 	                  be my will and testament and do hereby revoke and discard all and every other will and testament confirming this the (---).  In witness whereof I have here with set my hand and seal this Thirtieth day of 		August in the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and ninety seven in the presence of... Phillip (Weholes)	Robert (Baird) 	Adam (Parker) 

                                                                Signed - Johannes Diehm

	         married Anna Christina Bruenig			d/o Mark Bruenig-came to US on the ship Duke of Wirtenbert   or NICHOLAS BRUENIG & ANNA HOFFMAN

		|

		|-Lewis Deem               aka Ludwig Deem     		b. Bef. 1754		d: 1802 in Luzerne, Fayette, PA

		|        married Rosina (unk)

		|

		|-Maria Margaret Deem      		b.  August 1, 1759 in Berks, PA              

		|

		|-Catherine Deem            aka Catharina Deem        	b. 1766

		|         married Wilhelm Klous or Claus

		|

		|-John Nicholas Deem     		b.  21 Nov 1756  in Maryland per LDS	d: 1833 in Astoria Cemetery, Poastown, Ohio or 30 Aug 1835 in  Middletown, Butler, OH per LDS

		|		also reported as JOHAN NICOLAS DEEM, b. September 6, 1753 per deem2.doc

		|	John DEEM and members of his family are buried in the Astoria Cemetery in Madison township, Butler County (section 6, township 2, range 4). It is also known as the Astoria-Poastown 		|	and Elk Creek Cemetery. Among  the earliest burials there are: Joseph Deem, son of Adam and Jane Deem, died August 24, 1818; aged 7 years. John Deem died August 29, 1835 age 83. 		|	Mary Deem died March 20,1845 age 91. Adam Deem died September 2, 1829 age 50. Jane Campbell consort of Adam Deem died September 25, 1847 age 63. John H. Deem died 			|	February 12, 1862 aged 70. Elizabeth wife of John H. Deem died March 29, 1867 age 71. Elizabeth Hinkle, died May 21, 1859 aged 76. Joseph Hinkle, senior  died July 3, 1881 aged 94.

		|	John died one day short of his 82nd birthday. His will, which was written on March 7, 1835, names his wife, Mary, as his sole

		|	beneficiary. Joseph DEEM and John H. DEEM are listed as executors, but their relationship to their father is not stated in the will. The will was witnessed by Robert DINE and George 		|                   LEIBER. Interestingly enough, the will is signed "Johan N. Diehm". The inventory of John DEEM's estate provide some interesting insight into the life of poor farmer in early Ohio. At the 		|	time of his death, his estate was estimated at $410.50, $300 of which were outstanding debts owed to him by five people, including his sons, Joseph DEEM and John H. DEEM. After 		|	settlement of the estate, the widow of the deceased was due $343.77, which included the unpayed debts.

		|	Note: Johan Nicolas DIEHM was born on November 21, 1756 in Berks County,Pennsylvania and baptized November 28, 1756 at Trinity Tulpehocken Reformed Church by one account. 		|	His obituary at the time of his death identified his birthplace as Maryland. His age was given as 82 minus one day which would put his birth date at September 6, 1753. This conflict needs 		|	to be researched further. Johan DIEHM is listed with his brother, Mark, on a list of young people who have started to go to instruction on February 6, 1771 at the Evangelical Reformed 		|                  Church in Frederick Maryland. At some point in time, the name DIEHM was anglicized to DEEM. Most records found after 1790 show the new spelling of DEEM. John DEEM was living 		|	in Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania at the time of his daughter Christina's baptism on September 10, 1783. The DEEM name is very uncommon. The census and marriage records 		|                  mentioned above are some of the earliest records I have found for the name DEEM. No DEEMs appear in the 1790 First Federal Census for Kentucky, Virginia, North Carolina, Maryland, 		|	or South Carolina. DEEM's do appear in the first Pennsylvania Census, however. By 1792, his family was living in Kentucky where his son John H. was born. John DEEM and his son 		|                  Adam are found in the Second Census of Kentucky which was enumerated August 1, 1800. At that time, they were residents of Campbell County, Kentucky. Four of his eight children were 		|	also married in Campbell County. Adam DEEM was married December 23, 1800 in Harrison County, Kentucky. Adam DEEM and his brother-in-law Thomas ISRAEL were some of the 		|                   first settlers of Butler County, Ohio. He moved to Ohio in 1803 and bought property in Madison Township, Butler County, November 3, 1808. He later purchased additional tracts in 		|                  1811. He is also found in early Ohio tax records. John DEEM followed his son to Butler County in 1810. His son John H. DEEM was also a Butler County resident before the war of 1812.

		|        married Mary Dils	d/o Philip Dils & Mary (unk)  per LDS by Nancy Keith 12901 Holly Lane , Manakin Sabot, VA,  23103 2236      aka Mary Magthalena Diehl b: ABT 1754

		|		& by Michael Wayne BARRETT  3422 Chantz Court , Florence, SC, 29501

		|	|

		|	|-Barbara Deem	b. ca1777		d. 1 AUG 1846 in Decatur Co, IN Burial: Decatur Co, IN 

		|	|        married William Chambers 5 AUG 1803 in Campbell Co, KY	b: 1777

		|	|

		|	|-Adam Deem	b. 27 JAN 1779 	d. 2 SEP 1829 in Butler Co, OH Burial: 3 SEP 1829 Astoria Cem, Butler Co, OH 

		|	|          married Jane "Jenny" Campbell 23 DEC 1800 in Harrison, KY		b: 3 DEC 1783

		|	|

		|	|-John H. Deem	b. 16 OCT 1782 in KY 	d. 12 FEB 1862 in Butler Co, OH Burial: Butler Co, OH 

		|	|         married Elizabeth Darr  1 8 DEC 1814 in Butler Co, OH	b: ABT 1796 in MD

		|	|

		|	|-Christina Deem	b. 27 MAY 1779 in Westmoreland, PA 		d. 25 MAY 1834 in Decatur Co, IN Burial: AFT 25 MAY 1834 Hebron Cem, Decatur co, IN

		|	|             married Thomas Israel 27 OCT 1798 in Campbell Co, KY		b: 25 FEB 1777 in Culpepper Co, VA

		|	|

		|	|-Thomas Deem	b. 30 MAY 1796 in KY 		d. 24 SEP 1853 in IN 

		|	|        m1. Sarah Campbell 25 JUL 1816 in Butler Co, OH	b: 1800

		|	|        m2. Sarah Rinor 29 DEC 1825 in Preble Co, OH		b: 20 OCT 1809

		|	|

		|	|-Betty Deem		“Betsey”	b. 6 NOV 1783 	d. 4 JUN 1867 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH Burial: Eaton, Preble Co, OH

		|	|       married Daniel Black 20 APR 1802 in Campbell Co, KY	b: 2 SEP 1776

		|	|

		|	|-Mary Deem		b. 1787

		|	|        married John Chambers 12 SEP 1807 in Campbell Co, KY	b: BEF 1790

		|	|

		|	|

		|	|-Josef Deem		b: 20 SEP 1801 in Campbell Co, KY	d. 14 FEB 1873 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH  Burial: 3 Quality: 0 FEB 1873 Mound Hill Cem, Eaton, Preble Co, OH 

		|		Note: He moved with his parents near Middleton, Ohio in Butler County in 1810. Joseph DEEM had been converted August 12, 1821 at a camp meeting held on Indian 		|		Creek in Butler County and joined the church immediately thereafter. His wife became a church member in 1823. Joseph DEEM and his wife moved to Preble County in 		|		1836 and took up residence about two miles northeast of Eaton. He worked his farm all of his life. Both were members of the Methodist Episcopal church.

    		|	         married Frances "Fanny" Torr 18 DEC 1823 in Butler Co, OH	     b: 1 NOV 1800 in Shelby Co, KY	d. 15 JAN 1874 Burial: JAN 1874 Mound Hill Cem, Eaton, Preble Co, OH

		|			d/o William Torr b: 13 JAN 1774 in VA  & Anna Campbell

		|		|

		|		|-William T. Deem 	b: 26 SEP 1824	d. 14 APR 1905 in Preble Co, OH Burial: 1905 Eaton, Preble Co, OH 

		|		|       m1. Sarah Harshman 10 OCT 1850 in Preble Co, OH	 b: 1830

		|		|       m2. Susan Kinsey   4 SEP 1845 in OH 

		|		|

 		|		|-Maria Deem 	b: 2 APR 1831 in Middletown, Butler Co, OH	d. 16 MAY 1890 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH 

		|		|	Note: obit abstract (1850-1890); 'Surface, Mrs. Maria Deem, died at home near Eaton May 16, 1890. Born near Middleton, OH, Butler Co. Apr 12,

		|		|	1831. In 1835 her parents moved to farm now owned by James Deem.

		|		|        married Moses Surface Sept 25/26, 1850, Methodist		b: 17 OCT 1828 in Preble Co, OH

		|		|

 		|		|-John T. Deem 	b: 6 JUN 1833	d. 1913 Burial: 1913 Eaton, Preble Co, OH 

		|		|        married Malinda Risinger 17 NOV 1853 in Preble Co, OH	b: 1831

		|		|

 		|		|-Jane Deem 		b: 13 NOV 1835	d. 1 DEC 1911  Burial: Eaton, Preble Co, OH 

		|		|        married Milton Spacht 5 JUN 1856 in Preble	b: 9 FEB 1831

		|		|

 		|		|-Francis Marion Deem 	b: 26 MAY 1838 in OH	d. 31 DEC 1911 Burial: JAN 1912 Eaton, Preble Co, OH 

		|		|        married Flora Dunlap MAR 1865 in Preble Co, OH	b: 22 OCT 1844 in Eaton (rural), Preble, Oh

		|		|

 		|		|-George W. Deem 	b: 15 JUN 1841 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH		d. 24 JUN 1902 in Winchester, Randolph Co, IN Burial: JUN 1902 Eaton, Preble Co, OH 

		|		|        m1. Fannie J. Bruce 17 OCT 1872 in Preble Co, OH	b: 8 MAY 1852 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH

		|		|        m2.  Mary Elizabeth Bruce 29 DEC 1897 in Preble Co, OH	b: 25 NOV 1849

		|		|

 		|		|-James K. Deem 	b: 2 AUG 1844 in Preble Co, OH	d. 7 JAN 1891 

		|		|        married Mary Elizabeth Bruce 24 DEC 1868 	b: 25 NOV 1849

		|		|

 		|		|-Mary Ann Deem 	b: 28 APR 1828

		|		|        married Andrew Fall  18 DEC 1845 in Preble Co, OH

		|		|

		|		|-Buckner Deem 	b: 19 AUG 1826 in Butler Co, OH	d. 12 AUG 1901 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH Burial: AUG 1901 New Paris, Preble Co, OH 

		|			Note: He went to Preble County with his parents at the age of ten. Buckner DEEM was residing in Washington Township, Preble County, Ohio in 1870

		|			and in Jackson Township in 1880.

		|		        married Mary Ann Kesling 23 AUG 1850 in Preble Co, OH	b: 12 FEB 1832 in Preble Co, OH	d. in Preble Co, OH

		|				d/o Henry Kisling b: 3 APR 1791 in Rockingham Co, VA  & Elizabeth Null b: 06 APR 1790 in Rockingham Co, VA

		|			|

		|			|-John K. Deem b: 29 MAR 1872 in Washington Twp, Preble, OH

 		|			|-Ada J. Deem b: MAY 1864 in OH

 		|			|-Anna Mary Deem b: CIR 1863 in OH

 		|			|-Elizabeth A. Deem b: ABT 1853

		|			|

		|			|-Harvey W. (Harry) Deem 	     b: 28 NOV 1853     d. 22 JAN 1940 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH Burial: JAN 1940 Mound Hill Cem, Eaton, Preble Co, Oh 

		|				Note: His obituary was published in the Richmond, Indiana Palladium Item on January 23, 1940. HARVEY W. DEEM New Paris, Ohio--Harvey 		|				W. Deem 86 years old, was found dead Monday morning at the home of his daughter Edith Ritz, on Cemetery Road, with whom he resided. 		|				Funeral services will be conducted Wednesday afternoon at 2 o'clock in he Kessler Funeral Home with interment following at Mound Hill 		|				Cemetery, Eaton. Friends may call at the funeral home anytime. He was a former farmer and a life long resident of Preble County. Besides the 		|				daughter he leaves six grandchildren, 16 great-grandchildren and 1 great-great-granddaughter.	Note: Harvey resided in New Paris and worked 		|				in a brickyard in 1900. 

		|			         married Ella Johnson  8 AUG 1875 in Preble Co, OH	b: 17 AUG 1855 in OH  	Note: They were married by the Reverend J. F. Marley. 

		|					d/o Rev. Hiram Johnson b: 8 FEB 1827 in Perry Twp, Montgomery, Oh  & Amanda Jane Benjamin b: 6 APR 1830 in KY

		|				|

		|				|-Clarence J. Deem b: 14 MAR 1875 in Jackson Twp, Preble Co, OH

 		|				|-Minnie Deem b: APR 1886 in OH

		|				|

		|				|-Edith Maude Deem 	b: 13 OCT 1878 in Preble Co, OH	d. 07 AUG 1940 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

		|						Burial: AUG 1940 New Paris, Preble Co, Oh, Springlawn Cem.

		|					Note:  Her obituary was printed in the August 8th Palladium Item, the Richmond, Indiana newspaper. Mrs. JOHN RITZ New Paris, 		|					Ohio - Mrs Edith Marshall Ritz 62 years old, Died Wednesday afternoon at her home on Cemetery Road in New Paris. She was a 		|					life long resident of Preble Co. Survivors include the husband, John, five daughters, Mrs. Fern Puthoff, Richmond, Mrs. Mary Ritz, 		|					Richmond, Mrs. Louise Sullenbarger, New Madison, Mrs. Faye Bragg of New Paris and Freda at home and one son, Albert, 		|					Brownsville. Funeral services will be held Friday at 3 p.m. est. in the Kessler Funeral Home here. Burial will be at the Spring Lawn 		|					Cemetery. Friends may call at the home anytime.

		|				        m1. William Harvey Marshall 05 APR 1896		b: 08 JAN 1872 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

		|					      s/o Alexander Porter Marshall b: 15 FEB 1848 in OH  &: Lydia Corine Bowman b: 1850 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH

		|					|

		|					|-Faye Ella Marshall 		b: 22 JUL 1896 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

 		|					|-Albert Harvey Marshall 		b: 25 JUN 1907 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

 		|					|-Nellie Louise "Louise" Marshall 	b: 19 DEC 1909 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

 		|					|-Mary Lucille Marshall 		b: 9 OCT 1912 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

 		|					|-Freida Ann Marshall 		b: 31 JAN 1905 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

 		|					|-Florence Minnie Marshall 	b: 2 MAY 1903 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

 		|					|-Robert Deem Marshall 		b: 24 FEB 1900 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

		|					|

		|					|-Ferne Elizabeth Marshall 	b: 21 AUG 1898 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH	d. 31 AUG 1964 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN 

		|						Burial: 4 SEP 1964 Richmond, Wayne Co, In, St. Andrew Cem 

		|					      married Omer Casper Anthony Puthoff  21 MAY 1921 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN	

		|						Note: They were married on the Puthoff farm on Reservoir Road.	b: 11 JUN 1891 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN

		|						s/o William Frank Puthoff b: 15 MAY 1850 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN  

		|							& Margaret Joanna Rohe b: 8 OCT 1852 in Center Twp, Wayne, In

		|						|

		|						|-Robert William Puthoff 		b: 6 MAR 1922 in Richmond (rural), Wayne, In

 		|						|-Lewis Alden Puthoff 		b: 5 JAN 1924 in Richmond (rural), Wayne, In

 		|						|-Barbara Jeanne Puthoff

		|						|

		|						|-Mary Louise (Anna) Puthoff 	b: 04 APR 1929 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN

		|						           d. 2 OCT 1996 in Chicago, Cook Co, Il  Burial: 1 Quality: 0 5 OCT 1996 Resurrection Cem, Geneva, Kane, Il 

		|						            Note: Mary Louise Puthoff was, as she describes it, born in the bushes. She was born on her father's farm 		|		                   on Reservoir Road east of Richmond. The original farmhouse, built by her grandfather, had burnt to the groundseveral years after she was born. When the house 		|		                  was rebuilt, the room she was born in was not included. In its place along the exterior of the new house was a row of bushes allowing the claim about being born 		|			in the bushes. Mary attended grades one through six at Pleasantview Grade School which was a four room school house with two grades to a room. She 		|		                   transferred to Highland Grade School for seventh and eighth grades and Rieley for ninth grade. She was very active in the 4-H program in many different areas. 		|			She showed cattle and was an alternate to the grand champion in dress fashion design competition at the Indiana State Fair. She also attended the International 		|			4-H Congress in Chicago to receive a National Safety Award. She graduated from Richmond High School in 1947. She attended Purdue University and Reid 		|			Memorial Hospital where she was in x-ray training. She also attended St. Anne's Hospital in Chicago. She was a member of Holy Family Catholic Church in 		|		                   Richmond before moving to St. Charles, IL in 1968. She had been employed in the insurance department for Belden Corp. before retiring in 1979. She also was 		|			a lifelong member of the Delnor Community Hospital Auxiliary, a former member of the St.Edwdard High School Parents Club, and a member of St. Patrick 		|			CatholicChurch in St. Charles.

		|						          married Robert Edgar Sharp

		|							|-Barbara Jeanne Catherine Sharp

 		|							|-Thomas Matthew Sharp

 		|							|-Mary Catherine Sharp

		|							|

		|							|-Robert Mark Sharp	sharprm@megsinet.net

		|								s/o Robert Earl Sharp b: 5 APR 1897 in Washington Twp, Randolph Co, In 

		|								& Catherine Marie Smith b: 17 JAN 1901 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH

		|								Note:  He was named after his father and grandfather; the Mark, because his mother liked 		|				the name36. Robert attended kindergarten at Westview Elementary School and grade school at Holy Family Catholic school in Richmond, 		|				Indiana. He attended freshman year at Dennis Junior High School in Richmond and graduated from St. Edward Catholic High School in Elgin, 		|				Illinois in 1971. Upon graduating, he received several awards including an Illinois State Scholarship and the Bausch & Lomb Science Medal 		|				which is national honor awarded to the school's top science student. He was also selected to attend the National Youth Science Camp in West 		|				Virginia as one of two students representing Illinois. He attended the Illinois Institute of Technology in Chicagoand graduated with a Bachelor of 		|				Science Degree in Industrial Engineering in 1975.

		|							              married Constance Suzanne Klamm

		|								|-Brianna Nicole Sharp

 		|								|-Stephanie Diane Sharp

		|

		|				         m2. John Ritz 31 DEC 1932 in Greenville, Darke Co, Oh		b: 29 SEP 1873 in Arcanum, Darke Co, Oh

		|	

		|-Mark Deem     aka Marcus Deem		 b. December 4, 1754	d: April 14, 1814 in Pike Run, Washington Co, PA

		|       married Elizabeth Fleming

		|	|-George Deem

		|	|-Adam Deem

		|	|-John Deem

		|	|-Mark Deem

		|	|-Jacob Deem

		|	|-Catherine Deem

		|	|-Mary Deem	

		|

		|-Jacob Deem			b.  April  9, 1764 in Hagerstown, MD  or 1759             d: 1864 in Wood Co, WV Burial: Mt. Zion Ch. Cemetery in Chesterville, Wood, WV

		|        married Eva Ann Cox		b. 1767 in Germany or in Pennsylvania or Md.		d. Aft. 1850 Burial: Mt. Zion Ch. Cemetery in Chesterville, Wood, WV

		|	“came to WVa with Adam and Catherine. They also had a large family. They settled on Tygart Creek, and their descendants still live there. Jacob was also a soldier in

		|	the Revolution.

		|                    I have traced ancestors back to Eva Ann Cox, b. in PA in 1767. She married Jacob Deem in PA. If you have any information regarding Eva, I would appreciate it if you would share it with 		|	me. Please email me at tpf1960@flash.net. Thanks Paula Faulkner

		|	|

		|	|-Hannah Deem (?)  per deem.doc

		|	|-Jupiter Deem (?)  per deem.doc

		|	|-Abraham Deem

		|	|-Jacob Deem

		|	|-Peter Deem

		|	|-William Deem

		|	|-Alexander Deem

		|	|

		|	|-Hiram Deem		b. December 26, 1796, Virginia; d. November 04, 1860, Wood County, WV			d. 1860

		|	         married Martha Sams	 Sept. 14, 1820	b. 1799 in Westmoreland Co. PA. 	d. 1863 Wood Co. WV.	d/o Jonathan Daniel Sams & Mary M. Potts

		|			From: tpf1960@flash.net To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com Subject: Deem family Date: Wed, 16 May 2001 17:53:39 -0500 

         		|			Hi John!  Just wanted to let you know I have the same information about the Deem family that you do.  Except, I didn't have the first Adam's name, so I am 		|			happy to get that.  I do have a copy of a page out of "Early Marriages of Wood County, WV" that shows Hiram Deem and Martha Sams married on September 		|			14, 1820.  If you would like a copy of this page, please send me an address and I will mail it to you.  Thanks again, Paula

		|		|

		|		|-Henderson Deem     	 	b. July 10, 1821, Wood County, WV	d. August 2, 1901 in Wood Co., WV  Burial: Chesterville Cemetery, Wood County, WV

		|		|         married Mary Alice Pool   aka Mary Alice Poole		b. Nov. 1827		d. March 26, 1903	d/o William Pool & Alice Davis

		|		|	|-Mary A. Deem	b. 1860 in Virginia

		|		|	|-Emma G. Deem	b.  in 1866 in West Virginia

		|		|	|-Thomas Deem	b. in 1864 in West Virginia

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Arthur H.  Deem	b.  January 1856	d. 1926

		|		|	|       married Emma Cale			d/o Andrew Cale & Isabella (unk)

		|		|	|	|

		|		|	|	|-Clifford Deem			d. May 4, 1949

		|		|	|	|       married Beatrice Hill

		|		|	|	|

		|		|	|	|-Ruth G. Deem

		|		|	|	|       married Dewey Lemon

		|		|	|	|

		|		|	|	|-Martha Deem		d. 1920

		|		|	|	        married Orville Cooper	s/o Benjamin Cooper & Virginia Langfitt

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Martha Deem    b. 19 Sep 1845 in Wood Co, WV  d. February 04, 1930, Wood Co, WV  per 1850 Wood County VA (WV) census    (twin to Elizabeth)

		|		|	|-Harriet Deem	b. ca1848	per 1850 Wood County VA (WV) census

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Elizabeth Deem	b. 19 Sep 1845 in Wood Co, WV	per 1850 Wood County VA (WV) census

		|		|	        married George M. Riddle September 21, 1865 in Wood County, WV  b. July 10, 1842 in Indiana Co, PA      d. February 16, 1913 in Wood Co., WV  

		|		|		Burial: K of P Cemetery, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV

		|		|			"George M. Riddle is a farmer of Slate district, Wood county, West Virginia.  He settled there in 1857.  He was born in Indiana 		|		|			County, PA, July 10, 1842.  His parents, Peter and Mary Mogle Riddle, came to Wood county with him.  He was married in Slate 		|		|			district, September 21, 1865, to Elizabeth Deem, who was born in the same district, September 19, 1845.  Her father and mother, 		|		|			Henderson and Mary Pool Deem, were also born in this district.  Her grandfather, William Pool, served in the War of 1812.  Mr. 		|		|			Riddle and wife have been blessed with eight children - all live at home.  Mr. Riddle was school commissioner in 1867-8, township 		|		|			clerk in 1869, superintendent of county infirmary in 1869, supervisor of Slate district in 1872, constable in 1874-75, justice of the 		|		|		                    peace in 1876-80, president of the board of education in 1881, of which board he has been secretary for some years.  May 30, 1863, 		|		|			he enlisted in the Union army in Company H, 3d West Virginia Cavalry, and was engaged in the battles of Gettysburg, at 			|		|			Hedgesville, White Sulphur Springs, Lewisburg, Lynchburg, Winchester, Bunker Hill,  Fishers Hill, and many others.  Mr. Riddle 		|		|			received a gunshot wound in the left shoulder on September 22, 1864; fought under General Averill, and was honorably discharged 		|		|		                    May 30, 1865.  He had a brother, Cornelius B., who was in the army, and was killed at the battle of Fredericksburg in the autumn of 		|		|			1862." - West Virginia Heritage Enclycopedia

		|		|			s/o PETER RIDDLE & MARY MOGLE

		|		|		|

		|		|		|-EDWIN C. RIDDLE		b. July 08, 1866

		|		|		|-ADDA VIOLA RIDDLE		b. September 28, 1878

		|		|		|-AGNES RIDDLE		b. February 1883

		|		|		|-CHARLEY RIDDLE5		b. June 188852.

		|		|		|-ELMER H. RIDDLE5		b. April 10, 1868

		|		|		|-MARY A RIDDLE5		b. March 02, 1870

		|		|		|-JOSEPHINE D. RIDDLE		b. February 29, 1872

		|		|		|-GEORGE A RIDDLE		b. September 01, 1874

		|		|		|

		|		|		|-MARTHA ELIZABETH RIDDLE	b. October 17, 1876, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV; d. January 15, 1961, Camden, Ouachita, AR.

		|		|		      married VAN ALLEN DOREMUS RATHBONE August 16, 1894 in Marietta, OH	b. August 31, 1871 in Northport, ME 

		|		|			d. July 05, 1929 in Duncan, Stephens, OK Burial: January 17, 1961, Oakland Cemetery-Weatherford, Parker, TX90

		|		|			 s/o SAMUEL RATHBONE & MAHALA GRANT

		|		|			"This is the true story of a Rathbone born more than a century ago who used a baseball game as his cover to elope with the girl he 		|		|			loved, right under the very noses of her disapproving parents.  The innovative suitor was Van Allen Doremus Rathbone, whose 		|		|			nickname was "Pouch."  The strange love affair took place in West Virginia during the "Gay '90's." 	As a boy, Van Allen 		|		|			picked up a great love of baseball, and also the nickname, although no one today seems to know how he got that name.  In 1894 he 		|		|			was an infielder on his home-town team in Elizabeth, WVA.  he was then 23, and another love had entered his life - Martha 			|		|		                   Elizabeth "Pink" Riddle, then 17.  No one seems to know either how she acquired her nickname.  She was the daughter of prominent 		|		|			citizens who strongly disapproved of their daughter's interest in Pouch.  Their main objection seemed to be that he was a baseball 		|		|			player.	Pouch followed the rules of the day and asked the Riddles for permission to court their daughter.  They absolutely 		|		|			refused.  Pouch then took an alternative route - elopement.  Four times, he and Pink tried to slip away to be married, but without 		|		|			success.  He even followed the traditional course of placing a ladder against the Riddle home, and tried to climb up to bring Miss 		|		|			Riddle down with him.  Alas, the ladder broke, and Papa Riddle came storming out of the house with a shotgun!			|		|			The Riddles then bought a vicious bulldog to patrol the premises, and Pouch one night had an unpleasant encounter with the dog.  		|		|			He then realized that he would have to make other, more unorthodox plans.  	It seems that the Riddles were great baseball 		|		|			fans, and never missed a home game.  Oddly, they loved baseball, but didn't want a baseball player in the family.	

		|		|		                    On August 16, 1894, Elizabeth played host to a team from Burning Springs.  The Riddles planned to attend the game, but made sure 		|		|		                    that their daughter went with them.  Pouch and Pink laid their plans carefully.  It was an exciting game and the score was close 		|		|		                   as the seventh inning ended.  Papa Riddle didn't notice when Pouch disappeared from the home-town bench.  He smiled approvingly 		|		|		                  when Pink waved at a girlfriend in another part of the stands, the excused herself to go over and see that girl.  The game went on, but 		|		|			the Elizabeth team began to deliberately slow things down.  Pouch and Pink had a friend with a buggy waiting for them outside the 		|		|			stands, and they wanted plenty of time to get miles away before their plot was discovered.  	Everyone assumed they would go 		|		|			to Parkersburg, the nearest "big city", to get married.  Anticipating this, they headed in the other direction, north to the Ohio River, 		|		|		                    which they crossed by ferry and found a justice of the peace in Marietta, OH.  There they were married - Pouch Rathbone still in his 		|		|			baseball uniform!  When they returned to Elizabeth the next day the entire town had heard the story and everybody turned out to 		|		|			greet the newlyweds.  The courthouse was turned into a banquet hall and the rest of the day was spent in merrymaking.  At some 		|		|			point that day, Papa and Mama Riddle showed up and recognized that there was nothing they could do.  They shook hands with 		|		|			Pouch and welcomed him to the family." - Rathbun/Rathbone Family Historian October 1992

		|		|			|

		|		|			|-PAUL FRANCIS7 RATHBONE, b. December 19, 1897, Elizabeth, Wirt,  WV; d. October 12, 1976, Galveston, Galveston, TX.

		|		|			|	Burial: October 14, 1976, Houston National VA Cemetery-Houston, Harris, TX	Military service: Bet. October 20, 		|		|			|	1917 - June 27, 1919, U. S. Army

		|		|			|         married GLADYCE FAYE HOLLIFIELDNovember 10, 1929 in Durant, Bryan, OK    d/o JAMES HOLLIFIELD & JULIA 		|		|			|	HIGHSAW.	b. April 30, 1905 in Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto, TX       d. August 04, 1955 in San Antonio, Bexar, TX

		|		|			|	Burial: August 05, 1955, Sunset Memorial Park-San Antonio, Bexar, TX111

		|		|			|		|

		|		|			|		|-PAULA GRANT RATHBONE, b. July 05, 1941, New Orleans, LA.  

		|		|			|			tpf1960@flash.net  contacted May, 2001

		|		|			|		         married THOMAS PEABODY FAULKNER February 05, 1960 in League City, Galveston, 		|		|			|			TX      s/o THOMAS FAULKNER & VIVIEN PEABODY    b. May 20, 1939 in 			|		|			|			Houston,Harris,TX

		|		|			|			|

		|		|			|			|-LINDA KAY  FAULKNER	b. June  24, 1963, Houston, Harris, TX.

		|		|			|			|-THOMAS  PAUL  FAULKNER	b August 9, 1964, Houston,  Harris,  TX. 

		|		|			|

		|		|			|-MARJORIE MARIE RATHBONE91, b. June 24, 1895, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV92,93; d. January 21, 1992, Camden, Oachita,  AR; 		|		|			|       married ORVILLE LOGAN FELLERS94, March 19, 1919, Wichita, KS94; b. January 15, 1888, Greenville, TN

		|		|			|	d. June 03, 1946, Camden, Oachita, AR.

		|		|			|

		|		|			|-AGNES VIOLA RATHBONE95,96,97, b. April 24, 1900, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV98,99; d. September 1991, Sweetwater, TX

		|		|				Burial: Oakland Cemetery-Weatherford, Parker, TX

		|		|			       married HARLES L. DORE August 25, 1926, Sweetwater, TX102; b. July 20, 1894, Weatherford, Parker, TX

		|		|				d. November 1979, Weatherford, Parker, TX.  Burial: Oakland Cemetery-Weatherford, Parker, TX103

		|		|

		|		|-William Deem

		|		|-John Deem		b. 1828

		|		|-Eve Deem	“Eva”	b. 1833

		|		|-Rebecca Deem	b. 1836

		|		|

		|		|-Jacob Deem III	b. , 1826 Wood Co. WV. 		d. 1864

		|		       m2. Elizabeth Stephens		b. 1841

		|

		|		       m1. Jane Sams	b. 1824			d. 1863 	d/o Jonas Sams & Anna Potts

		|			|-Mozel Deem

		|			|-Elizabeth Deem

		|			|-Hiram Deem

		|			|-Cincinnatus Deem

		|			|-Mary Deem

		|			|-Edward Deem

		|			|-Deratus Deem

		|			|-Moses Deem

		|			|

		|			|-Ozias Deem			b. 1847		d. 1926

		|			       married Catherine Grimm	b. 1851		d. 1924 

		|				|-Alma Catherine Deem	b. June 12, 1872	d. October 20, 1970

		|				|-Eva Jane Deem 	b. December 31, 1874	d. April 27, 1908 

		|				|-Charles Fletcher Deem 	b. February 19, 1876	d. April 1, 1892 

		|				|-R. Sanford Deem	b.  July 30, 1878	d. April 5, 1907 

		|				|-Annie Mae Deem 	b. May 31, 1885

		|				|-Grace Ellen Deem 	b. January 28, 1887   “ Twin “

		|				|-Minnie Blanchard Deem 	b. January 28, 1887   “ Twin “

		|				|-Clara Bell Deem 	b. June 29, 1889

		|				|-Letha Viola Deem	b. March 3, 1893-?

		|				|

		|				|-Moses Ellsworth Deem	b. July 16, 1881	d. February 9, 1941  or 1940 in Wood Co., WVa.

		|				         married Ruby Agnes Shepard	b. May 22, 1885	d. May 19, 1930  d/o Joseph Shepard &  Annie Laura Anderson

		|					|-Carl Burton Deem 		b. February 1908	d. 1924 	

		|					|-Helen Estella Deem 		b. August 21, 1909	d. October 3, 1994 

		|					|-Walter Lloyd "Dick" Deem 	b. November 1, 1912	d. August 30, 1977 

		|					|-Albert Clarence Deem 		b. January 7, 1914	d. November 1933 Twin 

		|					|-Delbert Clair Deem 		b. January 7, 1914	d. February 9, 1981 Twin 

		|					|-Juanita Faye Deem 		b. April 8, 1915 	 still living 

		|					|-Infant son 

		|					|-Elma Anna Deem 		b. December 31, 1920-	d. August 5, 1997 

		|					|-Audra Edna Deem 		b. December 21, 1923	d. February 19, 1997 

		|					|-Velma Mae Deem 		b. March 28, 1925 	- still living 

		|					|-Eleanor Grace Deem 		b. June 25, 1928 

		|					|-William Edward Deem 		b. May 18, 1930	d. May 1930

		|					|

		|					|-Ada Lois Deem June 25, 1918 My grandmother - still living

		|					        m2. Tom Barnhart

		|

		|					       m3. Don Yeater

		|

		|					        m1. Lambert Stewart	 b. 1887	d. 1960   s/o William Fuller Stewart (1844-1897) & Louisa (Mamie) Howard, b. 1855, 		|									died 1936, lived in Fayette Co. PA before moving to Wood Co. WV.

		|						|

		|						|-(unk) Stewart

		|						       married (unk) Loscar

		|							|

		|							|-(unk) Loscar   lifesjourney@hotmail.com   						|								http://www.angelfire.com/wv/MissChievious/Tecumapease.html	

		|

		|-Adam Deem	b. January 10, 1761 in Hagerstown, MD              d: September 07, 1856 in Ritchie County, VA           (also reported  born in Hagarstown, Md in 1757 died in 1861)

			“Served in the Revolutionary War, then came to Pennsylvania.”	buried at Freeport, WVa ”

		       married Catherine Fought or Foughty		b. 1761 in Possibly Lewis, Kanahwa, WV	d. 1861		“ they had 12 children - 5 daughters and 7 sons.

		                 After the war and in his old age, he came to the Deem Homestead at the mouth of Goosecreek. He and his wife are buried on a knoll across the river from Freeport, Wva.”

			|

			|-Phillip Deem 	b. January 10, 1785 in Bedford County, PA              d: January 04, 1865 in Ritchie County, VA

			|       married Rachel Kidwiler 1790-1856. They had 11 children.

			|	|-Perry Deem	1827-1849

			|	|

			|	|-James Deem	d. 1868(?)		

			|	|      married Bridget (unk)

			|	|

			|	|-Adam Deem	“a minister west to Indiana”

			|	|

			|	|-Elizabeth Deem

			|	|     married Peter Coyle

			|	|

			|	|-Hannah Deem

			|	|     married James Marshall

			|	|

			|	|-Catherine Deem	b.1834	d. 1859

			|	|      married James Stewart

			|	|	

			|	|-Roena Deem	b. 1838

			|	|       married Fred Lemon

			|	|

			|	|-Mary  Alice Deem	b. March 7, 1814

			|	|     married Ben Phillips

			|	|

			|	|-Rachel Deem		d. 1907 

			|	|       married Dan Donley

			|	|

			|	|-Mary Cinderella Deem

			|	|       married John Bradley  ca1845		per Deem genforum.com

			|	|

			|	|-Lucinda Deem	b. 1835	d. 1838

			|

			|-John Deem Sr. 	b.  1786              d: Aft. 1860 in Wirt County, VA	

			|        m1. (unk) Flenner

			|

			|       m2. Polly Turvey

			|	|

			|	|-Jehu "Jake" Deem 

			|	        married Ann Ruble in 1840

			|		|

			|		|-William Edward Deem		b. 1866 in Wood Co.,WVA.

			|		|      married Bertha Jenkins

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Noma Deem

			|		|	|       married (unk)

			|		|	|	|-Carl W. Deem   deem@telusplanet.net  “I have accumulated lots)” on Deem genforum.com   contact -e-mailed 6/3/01

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Cleveland Deem

Davis? ---->			|		|	      married Ehtel Davis

			|		|		|

			|		|		|-Eva Deem

			|		|		        married (unk)

			|		|			|

			|		|			|-Grace (unk)			ghammons@bellsouth.net  on genforum.com   contact - emailed 6/3/01

			|		|			       married (unk) Hammons	

			|		|

			|		|-Rosa Belle Deem	b. 1841 Jackson Co. W.V.

			|		|        married (unk)

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-(unk) Deem

			|		|	      married (unk)

			|		|		|

			|		|		|-(unk) Jenkins	blp@imcnet.net	http://myweb.veriomail.com/btd/diehm.htm

			|		|

			|		|-Clarmont Casto Deem 	b. 1874	d. 1958

			|		        married Della  Kate  Joy

			|			|

			|			|-(unk) Deem

			|			        married CollaineEdwards Brand	colbra@citynet.net   at Deem genforum.com

			|

			|-James G. Deem	b.  1791 in Virginia              		d: 1843 in Freeport, Wirt, WV

			|

			|-David Deem	b.  January 05, 1783 in Pennsylvania              	d: August 02, 1858 in Owen/Greene County, IN	Went west in early manhood

			|       married Catherine Thornton	per genforum.com (Deem)

			|

			|-Isaac G. Deem	b. 1795 or  1805 in Virginia ,  	  	d: 1854 at Freeport       per Deem genforum.com

			|-Catherine Deem	b.  1794 in Virginia             		d: September 1877 in Newark, Wirt, WV

			|-Margaret Deem	b.  in Virginia              			d: Bef. 1860

?			|-Elizabeth Deem 

?			|-Rebecca (or Rachel) Deem

			| 

			|-Hannah Deem	LDS has her  married Adam Deem (record says “cousin” , but lineage shows “brother”!

			|

			|-Mary Deem			b.  1797 in Virginia              d: February 21, 1890 in Wirt Co, WV

			|

			|-Jacob Deem			b.  1782 in PA              	d: 1859 in Ritchie County, WV

			|       married Mary Lazier August 04, 1815 in Wood Co, VA b.  1792 in MD     

			|	|-Elizabeth Deem 	b.  in Virginia             	“ never married”

			|	|

			|	|-James G. Deem 			b.  1816 in Virginia              

			|	|         married Mary Catherine Roberts February 04, 1837 in Wood Co,VA     “Polly ”     	b.  1815 in Virginia     

			|	|	|-Mary Elizabeth Deem 		b.  1837 in Oxbow, Wood, VA              d: May 21, 1917 in Ritchie Co, WV

			|	|	|-Lucinda Deem 		b.  1839              

			|	|	|-Jonathan Deem 		b.  May 15, 1841 in Oxbow              

			|	|	|-George W. Deem 		b.  1843              

			|	|	|-Elizabeth J. Deem 		b.  1845              

			|	|	|-Susannah Deem 		b.  1847     

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Jeremiah Monroe Deem      	b.  1848 in Ritchie Co, VA              d: 1926

			|	|	|        m1. Nancy Clarinda Lewis July 30, 1866 in Parkersburg, Wood, VA  	b.  1843 in Ritchie Co, VA       d: Dec. 1871      d/o Martha (unk)

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-James Albert Deem        	b.  1869              d: 1969 in Lewis Cemetery

			|	|	|	|-Peregrine Deem	b.  December 05, 1871 in Grant, Ritchie, WV

			|	|	|

			|	|	|        m2. Nancy Ann  Jenkins November 20, 1873 in Ritchie Co, VA		b.  1856 in Ritchie Co, VA  	d/o Martha (unk)

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Emily Virginia Deem      	b.  April 15, 1874 in Ritchie Co, WV 

			|	|	|	|             

			|	|	|	|-Mary Alice Deem       	b.  December 12, 1876 in Ritchie Co, WV              

			|	|	|	|        married George Washington Deem August 3, 1893

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Genevieve J. Deem	“Eva ”	b. 1894 in Pa.

			|	|	|	|	|        married Donald Post in 1909

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Aaron F. Deem		b. 1902 in Wva

			|	|	|	|	|-Nancy L. Deem

			|	|	|	|	|-Charles Deem

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Deem

			|	|	|	|	         married (unk)

			|	|	|	|		|

			|	|	|	|		|-(unk)

			|	|	|	|		       married (unk)

			|	|	|	|			|

			|	|	|	|			|-Wendy (unk)	ranchjw@juno.com	<------ contact - e-mailed 6/3/01 - FAILED

			|	|	|	|	

			|	|	|	|-Homer Rufus Deem      	b.  June 18, 1878 in Wirt Co, WV              d: October 10, 1936 in Ritchie Co, WV

			|	|	|	|-William F. Deem      	b.  May 19, 1880 in Wirt Co, WV              

			|	|	|

			|	|	|        m3. Sarah Ellen Easton

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Gilbert Roy Deem

			|	|	|	        married (unk)

			|	|	|		|

			|	|	|		|-Gilberta Deem	“Gillie ”		giljm@hgo.net             contact - e-mailed 6/3/01- failied

			|	|	|		       married (unk) Raimond

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Margaret A. Deem 		b.  1851 in Virginia              

			|	|	|-James Deem 		b.  1854 in Virginia              d: in Locust Hill Cemetery, Chester Wv

			|	|	|-Charity A. Deem 		b.  1857 in Virginia              

			|	|	|-Isaac M. A. Deem		 b.  June 1857 in Virginia        

			|	|	|-Benjamin F. Deem					per giljm@hgo.net

			|	|

			|	|-Roue Deem 				b.  1824 in Virginia              d: in never married

			|	|-Louisiana Deem 			b.  1822 in Ritchie County, WV              d: March 1909

			|	|-Patrick Deem 			b.  1816 in Virginia              

			|	|-Jacob Deem				 b.  1827 in Virginia              

			|	|-David Deem 			b.  1830 in Wood County, VA              

			|	|-Susannah Deem 			b.  1833 in Virginia              

			|	|-William Deem 			b.  1838 in Wood County, VA              

			|	|-Rosanna Deem 			b.  1824              

			|

			|-Adam Deem Jr.		b. 1783 (or 1791 in Greene County, PA per genforum.com) or  abt 1791 in  territory of then Va (per LDS)	d.1867 in Ohio

			       married Hannah Deem Feb. 21, 1814 in Wood Co. (W) Va..		d/o Jacob Deem & Eve (unk)

				“married Hannah Deem, his cousin. They had 10 children. Adam Jr. was a soldier in the War of 1812. They noved to Ohio, and both are buried there.”

				|

				|-Rachel Deem		b. ABT. 1823 in prob. Wood Co., (W.) Va. 	d. ABT. 1883

				|      married John Jackson Malcolm 8 Oct 1840	per Deem genforum.com Posted by: Carl W. Deem	b: ABT. 1810 in Wood Co., (W.) Va.

				|

per  worldconnect.com et al ---->???		|-John Deem

				|       married Sarah E. Flenner in 1834   aka Sarah Henner

				|

per  worldconnect.com---->???		|-John Deem

				|      married Margaret Black

				|	|

				|	|-Lucy M. Deem 		b: 27 DEC 1855

				|	        married William H. Dye 25 APR 1872		b: 9 SEP 1855

				|		|-Oma D. Dye 			b: 29 MAY 1873

 				|		|-William C. Dye			b: 2 JAN 1875

 				|		|-John J. Dye 				b: 29 APR 1877		d. 6 MAY 1882

 				|		|-Ruth Dye 				b: 2 OCT 1879

				|

				|-Adam Deem III	b. ABT. 1837 in Wood Co., (W.) Va.

				|-Isaac Deem		b. 1831 in Wood Co., (W.) Va.

				|-Phililip Deem II	b. ABT. 1819 in prob. Wood Co., (W.) Va. 	d. 1 JAN 1865 in Cairo, Ritchie Co., W. Va.

				|

				|-Jacob Deem						

				|         married Catherine Foughty or MARY (LAZUIER) ABT. 1865 in prob. Wood Co., W. Va.			both per   worldconnect.com

				|	|

				|	|-J.L. Deem 			b: 18 AUG 1844 in Wood Co.,

				|	       married Sarah J. Frizzell  2 AUG 1866

				|		|-Thomas J. Deem 		b: 6 MAY 1867

				|		|-Horatio N. Deem 		b: 17 MAR 1872

				|		|-Hamline N. Deem 		b: 20 JUN 1876

				|

				|-Margaret Deem

Turvey? ---->				|    married John Turvey  Nov. 1, 1839 in Wood Co., (W) Va.   per Wood Co., W. Va., marriage record Page: November 1, 1839 Text: John Turvey Nov. 1, 1839

				|	Margaret Deem Minister: Festus Hanks

				|

				|-Charlotte Deem	b. 1828 in Wood Co., (W.) Va. or ca1834 per 1870 census	may be Charlotta  Turvey     1872 Aug 04     M       43y    Jackson Twp.

Turvey? ---->				|      married Mordecai Turvey  2 AUG 1852 in Wirt Co., (W.) Va.     aka Mordeehier Turvey	b. ca1833 in Va.  per 1870 census

				|	   listed on 1870 Census Jackson County, Ohio	d. Dec. 1, 1872    42y in  Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.  “comsumption”   “carpenter”

				|	|

				|	|-George B. Turvey	b. ca1861 in Ohio  per 1870 census

				|	|-George W. Turvey	b. ca1849 in Ohio  per 1870 census	“engineer”  lived with Abraham Deem in 1880

				|	|-Caroline Turvey	b. ca1852 in Ohio  per 1870 census

				|	|

				|	|-Hannah E. Turvey	b. ca1855 in Ohio  per 1870 census

				|	|       married Archibald Willis April 4, 1872 in Jackson, Ohio (per LDS)

				|	|	|-Isaac Willis		b. Jan. 22, 1873  in Jackson Twp., Jackson County,Ohio

				|	|

				|	|-James L. Turvey	b. ca1857 in Ohio  per 1870 census

				|	|

				|	|-Josephine Turvey	b. ca1859 in Ohio  per 1870 census

				|	|      married Elmore C. Wortman 23 Dec 1880 Vinton Co?

				|	|

				|	|-Ellen Turvey	b. ca1863 in Ohio  per 1870 census

Fitzpatrick --->			|	|       married Frank G Fitzpatrick 30 Dec 1883						(ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

				|	|

				|	|-Lousia Turvey	b. ca1865 in Ohio  per 1870 census

				|	|

				|	|-Ida F. Turvey	b. ca1867 in Ohio  per 1870 census

				|	       married Robert S. Leach 8 Sep 1885 in Jackson, Ohio

				|

				|-Malissa Deem

				|       married James A. Davidson    aka James H. Davidson 1 OCT 1854 in Wood Co.,WV	b. 1833

				|

				|-Elizabeth Deem			b. 1840

				|     married Adam Ware 27 DEC 1860 in Wood Co., (W.) Va.		b: ABT. 1840 in Barbour Co., (W.) Va.    s/o T. B. WARE

				|

				|-Abraham Deem		(may be b. ca1822 in Wood Co. WV 	d. 1886 Dec     ( 64y6m4d         Jackson Tp.)		

Turvey? --->				      married Susan or Susannah Turvey 			b. ca1826	

					“Abraham Deem's widow Susan is with her daughter Mary and husband Thomas Cramblitt in the 1900 census near Shay Hill.”

					|

					|-Jake Deem		“grand ma’s brother”   per Talma (Fitzpatrick) Ross    <A HREF="DeemJake.htm">photo</A>

					|	“Jake Deem had a speech impediment”  per "Dean Hickman" <Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us>        not on 1920 census

					|

					|-Caroline Deem				b. 1849 in Va.	

Tennant--->					|        married Henry Tennant on June 23, 1867					(ref. Tennant genealogy)		

					|

					|-Mary Elizabeth Deem     “Elizabeth”	“of Jackson, Ohio”	b. 1846	d. after 1935  per Della Deem obit

Cramblit (Ross) --->				|       married Thomas E. Cramblit							(ref. Cramblit genealogy)

					|

					|-Adam Deem

Holland---->					|      married Elizabeth A. Holland June 23, 1871		b. ca1848			(ref. Holland genealogy)

					|

					|-Nancy J. Deem				b. ca1861

					|

					|-Alexander Deem

					|      married Martha (unk)

					|	|-Nancy J. Deem			b. 24 Feb 1861 Wood Co., WVa.   “school teacher”

					|

					|-William Alfred  Deem     aka William H. Deem per Della’s obit		b. 26 Jan 1864	d. after 1935  per Della Deem obit

					|

					|-Della Deem	b. Sept. 28, 1852 in WVa.	d. Jan. 28,1935  maybe same as Collistea P/F Deem	<A HREF="DeemDela.htm">photo</A>

Martin--->					      married Loren B. Martin Jan. 25, 1883 or Jan. 7 per Della’s obit	b. 1855 in Wva.     d. 1901  “stepson to James W. Holland”  (ref. Della Martin genealogy)



nfo:Rev. John Campbell Deem	b. : 1802 in Campbell, Kentucky       Death: 1879 in Eaton, Preble Co., Ohio

      married Anna Crume 12 FEB 1824  in Butler Co., Ohio	b.  21 JUL 1805 in Wayne, OH	d. May 29, 1849	Burial: Eaton, Preble Co., Ohio

	d/o Rev. Moses Crume  b.  27 FEB 1766 in Shenandoah, Frederick Co., Virginia & Sarah Marks b.  16 JUN 1722 in New Jersey  

Children			per http://wc.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=starr21889&id=I0842

         1.Pliny Moses Deem            2.Sarah Jane Deem b.  1826         3.Ann Marie Deem b.  1830         4.Mary Deem b.  1832         5.Nancy Catherine Deem b.  1832         6.Adam Deem b.  19 JAN 1835

         7.James Finley Deem b.  1837         8.Reuben Kerchival Deem b.  1840         9.Eliza Elizabeth Deem b.  JAN 1845



Deem, A. Drill          1881 Mar 25     -       1y4m            Jackson Tp.

Deem, Betsy Abigail     1883 Dec 07     M       35y             Coalton

That web site contains a common error concerning my branch of Deems. Adam Deem Jr. (son of Adam Deem Sr., grandson of Johannes Diehm), was born in 18o4.He married Nancy Murphy in 1831 and they moved to Edgar Co., Illinois around 1838. In regards to the Adam Deem Jr. that moved to Ohio with Hannah; Adam Deem Sr. had a daughter named Hannah who married a cousin named Adam Deem II. I assume that the mix-up was made by one genealogist and has since been    repeatedly copied.	Posted by: Patrick Deem  partrickdeem@msn.com



Posted by: Gillie Deem Raimond                        Date: March 07, 2000 at 17:52:54In Reply to: Re: James Albert Deem & Peregrine Deem by Brad Deem

Brad Thank you so much for the information! I found only two differences with my files. The Ritchie Co. marriage records show that Jeremiah Deem was widowed whenhe married his second wife, Nancy A. Jenkins. That means that Nancy Clarinda Lewis Deem must have died before 11/20/1873. I think you list her death date as11/22/1904.Also,the 1880 Ritchie Co. census shows the two boys, James Albert and Peregrine (born to first wife) living with Jeremiah and second wife, NancyJenkins Deem Please let me know your source on this, as I have been unclear as to what happened to my grandfather's first two wives. My father was born toJeremiah and his third wife, Sarah Ellen Easton Deem.Also, do you know when Nancy A. Jenkins Deem died?Are you descended from my line of Deems?Thanks for any further help.Gillie



DEEM, B. Harrison  1887  1969  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood  

 DEEM, Carl A.  May 14 1900  Oct 30 1918  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood  

 DEEM, D.L.  Jan 4 1891  No Date  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood  

 DEEM, Garnet I.  1922  1925  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood  

 DEEM, Infant Male  1945  1945  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood 			all  per http://userdb.rootsweb.com/cemeteries/cgi-bin/cemetery.cgi

 DEEM, Lillie A.  1891  1980  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood  

 DEEM, Milford Ezra  1915  1926  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood  

 DEEM, R. Geneveria  1902  1969  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood  

 DEEM, Willie G.  1900  1956  Slate Chapel Cemetery  WV  Wood





























































































































































						  	Aart Symonesz DeHart

						      6th gr grandfather-in-law of Sarah (Armstrong) Dehart



Aart Symonesz DEHART 	b. ca1628 of Niewkoop, Holland

      married Geertgen STOFFELS ca1647  of Niewkoop, Holland

	|

	|-Lysbeth DEHART	b. ca1650 in f, Niewkoop, Holland

	|     married Carel Jansen VAN DYCK on June 27, 1680 in Niewkoop, Holland

	| 

	|-Simon Aertszen DEHART   b. 11 Oct 1643 in Gowanus, Li, NY		d.1698 Monmouth Co., NJ  buried Long Island, New York

	            m2.  Anetje Andrieas WILLJARD on 19 Jun 1691



	            m1.  Geertje CORNELISSEN in 1670 in New York	b. ca1650 in Flatbush, Kings Co., New York		d. 1687

		|-Simon Dehart	b.1665

		|-Cornelius Dehart	b.1671

		|-Catherine Dehart

		|-Clasje Dehart	b.1675

		|-Gysbert Dehart	b. 1679

		|-Dorothea  Dehart	b.1679

		|-Geertje Dehart	b.1682

		|-Simon Dehart	b.1684

		|-Annetje Dehart	b.1681

		|

		|-Elias Simon DEHART	b. 21 Mar 1677 Flatbush, Kings, New York  Christened 21 Mar 1677 Brooklyn, NY	d. 1727

		            married Catherine LANE in 1700 Dutch Church, New York, New York, New York

			|-Uriah Dehart

			|-Jannetje Dehart		b.1705

			|-Cornelius Dehat		b.1707

			|-Elias Dehart			b.1709

			|-Aert Dehart			b.1711

			|-Katelenke Dehart		b.1715

			|-Gilbert Dehart

			|

			|-Simon DEHART	b.  29 Jan 1703 in New York, New York  Christened  29 Jan 1703 Brooklyn, NY   d. 1771 in  Augusta, Virginia

			         married Aylse ELESON

				|

				|-Simon Dehart		b.1728

				|-Aaron Dehart		b.1732

				|-Catherine Dehart

				|-Amy Dehart

				|-Geesie Dehart

				|

				|-Elias DeHart		b. 1730		d. 1821

				|       married Elizabeth Toleson	b. 1737

				|	|

				|	|-Nathan DeHart	b. 1781 		d. 1861

				|	         married Catherine Ramsey	b. 1782 	d. 1859	d/o Richard Ramsey ???? - 1822 & Elizabeth Sumter 1763 - 1822

				|		|

				|		|-John Harvey DeHart		b. November 26, 1804 in Wayne Co., KY	d. December 25, 1892  in Swain Co., NC

				|		        married Jane Roberts 1851 Macon Co., NC

				|			|-Martin DeHart		b. August 27, 1828	d. March 14, 1910

				|			|-Mary "Pop" DeHart		b. January 9, 1831	d. February 10, 1900

				|			|-Sarah Hazeltine DeHart		b. April 14, 1832	d. January 9, 1834

				|			|-William Joseph DeHart		b. May 6, 1833	d. April 6, 1922

				|			|-Andrew Jackson DeHart		b. February 2, 1835	d. December 27, 1914

				|			|-George Wash. DeHart		b. September 22, 1836	d. March 18, 1840

				|			|-John Harvey DeHart, Jr.		b. April 10, 1838	d. June, 1864

				|			|-Malinda Jane DeHart		b. October 29, 1840	d. February 12, 1863

				|			|-Nathan DeHart		b. July 2, 1841	d. January 14, 1920

				|			|-James K. Polk DeHart		b. January 9, 1843	d. August 24, 1862

				|			|-Dallas DeHart		b. April 29, 1845	d. June 5, 1932

				|			|-Amanda Telitha DeHart		b. December 16, 1846	d. May 18, 1906

				|			|

				|			|-Lydia Jane DeHart		b. July 18, 1824	d. November 14, 1914

Tabor------>				|			         married James Sharpe Tabor	b. May 1, 1818 in Al	   d. Oct. 14, 1889 in Swain Co., N.C. (ref. Tabor genealogy)

				|

				|-Gabriel DEHART 	b. ca1742 in Amherst, Va	d. 10 Oct 1774 in  Point Pleasant, West Virginia

				          married Sarah (unk)

					|

					|-Jesse DEHART 	b. 10 Oct 1774 in Bedford Co., VA	d. 4 Nov 1849 in Elliott Co., KY	buried Elliott Co., Kentucky

					      married  Jemima WOOD

						|-Gabriel DEHART   b. Jan. 13, 1807 in  Amherst, Va  d. Aug 1880 in Morgan, Ky  buried in Elam Cemetery, Wrigley, Elliott, Ky 

						|-John DEHART   	b. 1812 in Va.   	d. 1884 

						|-Mary DEHART	b. 1813  in Va.	d. Aft 1880 in Elliott Co., Ky 

						|-Susannah DEHART	b. ca1805 in Va.

						|-Saul W. DEHART	b. 1808 in Va.

						|-Elizabeth DEHART	b. 1802/1810 in Va. 

						|

						|-Sarah DEHART	b. ca1815 in Patrick, Va	d. Oct. 3, 1878 in Elliott Co., Ky 

Henson? ----->					|    married Lewis Henson on April 29, 1834 in Morgan Co., Ky   b. ca1814 in Clay Co., Ky  d. May 23, 1852 in Morgan Co.,Ky

						|              s/o James Henson & Mary "Polly" LEWIS

						|	|-James Henson	b. 1849 in Morgan, Ky 

						|	|-Pricey Henson	b. 1838 in Morgan, Ky

						|	|-Jamima Henson	b. 1840 in Morgan, Ky 

						|	|-Squire Henson	b. 1843 in Morgan, Ky 

						|	|-Vica Henson	b. 1844 in Morgan, Ky 

						|	|-Abagail Henson	b. 1847 in Morgan, Ky 

						|	|-Catherine Henson	b. 1848 in Morgan, Ky 

						|

						|-Thomas DEHART	b. Aprril 6, 1819 in Va.	d. July 11, 1894 in Powell 

						|-Stephen DEHART	b. April 6, 1819 in Va.

						|-James DEHART	b. ca1817 in Va.

						|-Paul W. DEHART	b. Nov. 13, 1808 in Amherst, VA	d. Dec. 12, 1897 in Patrick, VA

						|

						|-Joshua Harrison Dehart	  b. Sept. 10, 1801 in Amherst, Virginia	d. 1849 Carter Co., Ky	d. 1849

 						        married Sarah Stigall or STEGALL on Feb. 19, 1824 in Patrick, Va.    	b. Oct. 14, 1810 in Va.	d. 1896

							|

							|-Stephen DeHart 26 APR 1867 in Carter County, Ky.	b: 27 JAN 1838 in Morgan County, KY	

Jarvis---->							|         married Sarah Ellen Jarvis 	b. 1850	d/o  John Jarvis & Betty Baldridge	(ref. Jarvis genealogy)

							|	|

							|	|-Joshua G. DeHart 			b: 1868

							|	|        married Sarah J.  (unk) in 1889		b: OCT 1868

							|	|	|-Arthur H. DeHart 		b: AUG 1891

 							|	|	|-Evert L. DeHart 		b: JUN 1894

 							|	|	|-Wyley D. DeHart 		b: SEP 1896

							|	|

 							|	|-Aquilla DeHart 			b: 1870

 							|	|-Drinkard DeHart 			b: 1877

							|	|

 							|	|-Luther DeHart 	b: 2 APR 1877 in Olive Hill, Carter County, KY	d. 25 OCT 1935    

							|		 Occupation: Farmer     Residence: Olive Hill, Carter County, KY

							|

							|-Henry  H. Dehart		b. 1850		d. 1933

 Armstrong ----->						|      married Sarah Armstrong	b. 1851		d. 1942   	      	(ref. Armstrong genealogy)

							|	|

							|	|-Willie R. DeHart

							|	|     married Ida Fultz

							|	|

							|	|-Lucy DeHart	"never married"

							|

							|-James L. Dehart   b. Jan. 13, 1845	d. Jan 20, 1908   Civil War service - Company E, 40th Kentucky Volunteers

							         married Amanda G. Armstrong	b. Feb. 22, 1849	d. Nov. 19, 1937

								|

								|-John S. DeHart

								|     married Minnie Browner

								|	|-Margaret DeHart	(per Bette)

								|	|-Bomar DeHart	(per Bette)

								|

								|-Sarah F. DeHart		b. Oct. 15, 1868	d. March 3, 1938

Sparks? ---->								|       married (unk) Sparks	

								|

								|-Della DeHart    male(?)

Jarvis---->								|       married Nannie Jarvis    "dau. of James Jarvis and Mary Ann Wilburn; James is Soloman's son"

								|

								|-Charles F. Dehart	b. 1873		d. 1940   

								|       m1. Willie Ann James	b. Dec. 30, 1872	d. April 16, 1893

								|	|

								|	|-Iva D. Dehart

								|	|      m1. (unk) Greene

								|	|	|-Dexter Greene 	“daughter”	per Opal Sparks

								|	|

								|	|      m2.  John Greenhill	b. Oct. 22, 1883 	d. Jan. 23, 1960 

Greenhill ---->							|	|	             buried at Dehart Cemetery	(ref. George Greenhill genealogy)

								|	|	|-John D. Greenhill   "with Bette Greenhill, wrote book on Greenhill families"

								|	|	|

								|	|	|-Joyce R. Greenhill	b. March 11, 1925	d. March 18, 1925 

								|	|	|           buried at Dehart Cemetery  “d/o John” on marker

								|	|	|

								|	|	|-Eugene B. Greenhill	b. March 1, 1921	d. Nov. 9, 1937   

								|	|	|               buried at Dehart Cem. Carter Co., Ky.

								|	|	|

								|	|	|-infant son	“no dates”	buried at Dehart Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

								|	|	|-Arnold Greenhill	b. ca1923/1924	d. 1997 or 1998

								|	|

								|	|-Verner Dehart	

								|	          married Addie Sparks   b. Aug. 6, 1901    d. Sept. 22, 1981  Dehart Cemtery

Sparks---->								|		    	 (ref. Levi Sparks genealogy)

								|		|

								|		|-Ernest C. Dehart	b. April 24, 1923	d. May 2, 1970    

								|		|     married Ezell Flannery	(per Bette)

								|		|	|

								|		|	|-Phillip Dehart	(per Bette)

								|		|	     married Susan (unk)	(per Bette)

								|		|		|-Samantha Dehart	(per Bette)

								|		|		|-David Dehart	(per Bette)		

								|		|

								|		|-Chester Dehart		(per Bette)	“has barber shop in Olive Hill”

								|		|         married Alice Sue Barker 	(per Bette)			photo

								|		|	|-Greg Dehart

								|		|	     married Debbie Back

								|		|		|-Amy Dehart

								|		|	

								|		|-Marie Dehart		(per Bette)

								|		|     married Earl McDowell	(per Bette)	

								|		|	|

								|		|	|-Melvin McDowell

								|		|	|     married Faye Burton

								|		|	|	|

								|		|	|	|-Jeff McDowell

								|		|	|	    married Laura Morrison

								|		|	|

								|		|	|-Karla McDowell

								|		|	|    married Joey Back

								|		|	|

								|		|	|-Lyda Sue McDowell	“Susie”

Offill?---->								|		|	        m1. (unk) Offill

								|		|		|-son

								|		|

								|		|	         m2  Bill(?) Rice

								|		|		|-son	

								|		|

								|		|-Bernice Dehart		(per Bette)

								|		     m1. Chester "Hoover"Johnson	(per Bette)

								|			|

								|			|-Betty Jo Johnson

								|			       m1. Bill Nickols

								|				|

								|				|-Stephen Nickols

								|				     married Chrystal Dehart 

								|					|-Steve Nickols

								|					|-Carla Nickols

								|					|-Sarah Nickols

								|

								|		      	        m2. Phillip Davis

								|				|-Kelly Jo Davis

								|				    married Jeff Lucas

								|					|-John Lucas

								|

								|		     m2. (unk) Huntsman

								|

Everman? --->							|      m2. Addie Everman	b. March 22, 1884	d. July 16, 1918

								|	|-Letha Dehart	b. March 10, 1910	d. March 20, 1919

								|	|

								|	|-Jay Dehart 	b. Aug. 20, 1908    d. June 24, 1973   may be James Dehart, age 10, on 1920 census

								|	|     married Mary Coleman

								|	|	|-dau.

								|	|

								|	|-Rebecca Dehart

								|	|      married Richard Henderson

								|	|

								|	|-Douglas C. Dehart	b. 1906		d. 1947

								|	|      married Edie Stone

								|	|

								|	|-Grace DeHart

Paynter?---->								|	|    m1. Gene Paynter

								|	|

								|	|    m2. Richard Schmalz

								|	|

								|	|-Wylie Dehart	b. ca1913  per 1920 census

								|	|      married Mildred Caine

								|	|	|-Rosemary Dehart

								|	|	|-Cloteen Dehart

								|	|	|-Jerry Dehart

								|	|	|-Connie Dehart

								|	|	|-Bill Dehart

								|	|	|

								|	|	|-Jay Dehart (female)	b. Dec. 5, 1951 	d. March 22, 1972	

Sparks? --->								|	|	        married (unk) Sparks

								|	|	

								|	|-Arlie DeHart

								|	|     married Bill Ramey

								|	|

								|	|-Minnie DeHart		b. ca1904 per 1920 census

								|	      married Wayne Kelly

								|		|-Olena Kelly

								|		|-Mary Addie Kelly

								|		|-Bomar Kelly

								|		|-Jack Kelly

								|		|-Sue Kelly

								|		|-(unk) Kelly

								|

								|     m3. Mary Holbrook Boggs	

Boggs? ----->								|	|-Ile DeHart    	(twin to Maggie DeHart)

								|	|    married Barbara Dehart

								|	|	|-Steve DeHart

								|	|	|-Kathy DeHart	

								|	|	|-Deloris DeHart

								|	|

								|	|-Maggie DeHart	(twin to Ile DeHart)

								|	|      married Lee Rodgers 	"no kids"

								|	|

								|	|-Pearl DeHart	(twin to Earl DeHart)

Sammons?--->							|	|    married Frank Sammons

								|	|	|-Gary Sammons

								|	|	|-Bill Sammons

								|	|	|-Ricky DeHart Sammons

								|	|

								|	|-Earl DeHart	(twin to Pearl Dehart)	

								|	

								|-William H. DeHart		b. 1879		d. 1967	

								        m1. Nora J. Wilburn		b. 1879		d. 1918

									|

									|-Josie D. Dehart

Ross ----->									|     married R. D. Lowe		(ref. George Randolph Ross genealogy)

									|

									|-Olive Beatrice DeHart		b. July 26, 1907	d. Oct. 8, 1958

									|    married Leonard Gearhart on Nov. 18, 1921	b. July 13, 1904   

									|		s/o Francis Marion Gearhart and Lillian Capenter

									|

									|-Mae DeHart

Kiser? ---->									      married Milton Kiser

										|-R. D. Kiser	

	

Blevins? ----->							        m2. Ella Blevins  b. Jan. 19, 1884  d. Sept. 14, 1961  "first married Reece Jarvis & had 7 children

									|

	 								|-Willie Ann DeHart   "Betty"

Jarvis  ------>									       married Roy Jarvis				(ref. Jarvis genealogy)







								Richard Denton



Richard Denton		b. 1517 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England		d. in England

      married Gennett Banyster September 10, 1547 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England	b. 1527 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England      

	|-John Denton

	|-Janet Denton

	|-Samuelis Denton

	|

	|-Sir Richard Denton		b. 1557 in Worley, Yorkshire, England	christened on 17 Sep 1557 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England	d. Dec. 9, 1619 in Hertfordshire, England

	        married Susan “Sibella” (unk)  in 1581 in Worley, Halifax, Yorkshire, England

		|-John Denton		b.16 Jul 1582.

		|-Thomas Denton		b. in 1584.

		|-Alice Denton 		b. 14 Nov 1585.

		|-Susan Denton		b. 22 Sep 1588.

		|-Margaret Denton		b. 10 Jan 1590

		|

		|-Sir Richard Denton  (II Rev)	b. 1603 in Yorkshire, England	Christening April 19, 1603	Halifax, Yorkshire, England	d. 1663 in Essex, England	

			 A graduate of Cambridge in 1623, and acknowledged by many as the founder of Presbyterianism in America, Rev. Richard Denton came to New England in 1635.  Before coming he was 			a preacher in Halifax England.    From England, the Cambridge University listing for Richard Denton says: "Sizar of St. Catherine's Easter, 1621, b. 1603 in Yorks, B.A. 1622-3, priest 8 			June 1623.  Deacon at Peterborough 9 March 1622-3. Curate of Coleys Chapel, Halifax, for some years."  ("Sizar" is defined as an undergraduate student.)	 From New England 			Genealogical Reg. 11/241:  Rev. Richard Denton came to American from the Parish of Owram, North England on the ship "James."  He lived in Wetheresfield and Stamford, Connecticut.  			The J.S. Denton papers show baptismal records of Nathaniel and Timothy sons of Rev. Richard Denton 	"in Parish Church of Bolton, England."	Rev. Richard worked first with the 		                famous preacher, Cotton Mather. Rev. Mather speaks of Rev. Denton in his early memoirs:  "Rev. Denton was a highly religious man with strong Presbyterian beliefs.  He was a small man 			with only one eye, but in the pulpit he could sway a congregation like he was nine feet tall."		In his book, "The History of the Clergy in the Middle Colonies" author 			Weiss makes reference to the religious conflict of early Connecticut which resulted in Rev. Richard Denton moving on to Hempstead, Long Island, NY in 1644.  He settled there in the 			midst of a large Dutch colony.  However, there were also many English settlers living in the area without benefit of religious guidance.  With these scattered members for a beginning, 			Rev.Denton established the first Presbyterian Church in America.  This church was so successful that soon the Dutch neighbors were attending services there.  History shows some 		                 controversy developed when Rev. Denton began to baptize some of the younger children of the Dutch who did not agree with all the Presbyterian beliefs.	The history of Hempstead, Long 			Island makes many references to the Dentons and their marriages and big families.  The men were active in the local militias fighting the Indians and they developed excellent military 			experience that prepared them for officer commissions when they moved on to the Virginia frontier.

			From "Narratives of New Netherland, 1609-1664" a letter to the Classis of Amsterdam from Johannes Megapolensis and Samuel Drisius dated August 5, 1657:  "At Hempstead, about 			seven leagues from here, there live some Independents.  There are also many of our own church, and some Presbyterians.  They have a Presbyterian preacher, Richard Denton, a pious, 			godly and learned man, who is in agreement with our church in everything.  The Independents of the place listen attentively to his sermons; but when he began to baptize the children of 		                parents who are not members of the church, they rushed out of the church."  From another letter dated Oct. 22, 1659 the same writers continue:  "Mr. Richard Denton, who is sound in faith, 			of a friendly disposition, and beloved by all, cannot be induced by us to remain, although we have earnestly tried to do this in various ways.  He first went to Virginia to seek a situation, 			complaining of lack of salary, and that he was getting in debt, but he hasreturned thence.  He is now fully resolved to go to old England, because of his wife who is sickly will not go 			without him, and there is need of their going there on account of a legacy of four hundred pounds sterling lately left by a deceased friend, and which they cannot obtain except by their 			personal presence."  Rev. Richard Denton II had the following children:

		      married (unk)

			|

			|-Sarah Denton	b. in 1623 in Wiltshire, England

			|       married William Thorne

			|	|-William Thorne

			|	|-Denton Thorne

			|

			|-Daniel Denton	b.  in 1626 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England.  He was christened on 10 Jul 1632 in Halifax, England.  He died in 1703. 

			|	 Daniel  was the author of "A Brief Description of New-York: Formerly Called  New-Netherlands . . ."  (London: Printed for John Hancock and William Bradley 1670; New 			|	York: Gowans, 1845) This promotional tract was written to encourage English settlement of territories lately seized from the Dutch and gives an account of the geographical 			|                  features and general economy of the country  surrounding New York, relates some customs of the native inhabitants and offers incentives and advice to prospective settlers.  It 			|	was reprinted in the New York Times in 1900.  It said: "A second, perfect copy of 	this book previously 	unknown to bibliographers came to light at the sale of Lord 			|	Ashburton's library in November 1900. Mr. Brayton Ives paid $525 for this copy.  When Ives collection was sold in March, this same copy resold for $615.  A copy of this 			|                 book is in the possession of Columbia University library."   In 1650 he was made town clerk of Hempstead, where his father was pastor, and in 1656 he held the same position 			|                in the town of Jamaica.When his father removed to Halifax, Nova Scotia, Denton remained on Long Island and in 1664 he became one of the grantees of a patent at 				|               Elizabethtown, NJ. In 1665 and 1666 he served as justice of the peace in New York, appointed by Governor Nichols.  He married Abigail Stephenson who bore three children 			|	and from whom he was divorced in 1672.  The two elder children remained with their father, while the infant, Mercy, accompanied her mother, who subsequently remarried. 			|	Denton left New York for England in 1670 (which may have occasioned his divorce), and there he evidently participated in settlement enterprises and possible in the newly 			|	acquired  (by the English) fur trade. "A brief Description of New-York" is a twenty-five page pamphlet describing the topography, climate, soil, fauna and flora, settlements, 			|	crops, products, trades and occupations of the area between the Hudson and Delaware rivers and includes Manhattan Island, Staten Island and Long Island.  He also included 			|             	in this pamphlet some anecdotal relations of Indian customs and society.  Quite understandably, he did not describe the Indians as a threatening presence, noting that: "It 			|	hath been generally observed, that where the English come to settle, a Divine Hand makes way for them; by removing or cutting off the Indians, either by Wars one with the 			|	other, or by some raging mortal Disease."

			|        married Sarah Whitehead

			|

			|-Timothy Denton	b. 23 Jul 1627 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England	christened in Parish Church of Bolton, England.

			|

			|-Nathaniel Denton was born in Mar 1628 in Bolton, Lancashire, England.  He was christened on 9 Mar 1629 in Parrish Church of Bolton, England.  Nathaniel was baptized later in life on 			|	March 9, 1682.  He died on 18 Oct 1690 in Jamaica, Queens CO, NY.  Nathaniel was the first Town Clerk of Jamaica, L.I., NY:  "Records of the Town of Jamaica, Long 			|	Island, vol. I, Page 1.  A Town Meeting head of ye Town ye 18th of February 1656.   Daniel Denton chosen to write & enter all acts and orders of public concernment of ye 			|	Town and is to have a daie's work a man for ye said employment.  It is voted & concluded by ye Town y whosoever shall fell any trees in yue highways shall take both top 			|	and body out of ye highway.  It is further voted and agreed upon by ye Town y whosoever shall kill a wolfe within ye boundary of ye Town shall have feiveteen shillings for 			|	every woolf. Likewise it is agreed upon by ye Town that whereas they have the Little plains by purchase and patent within their limits to maintain their rights & privileges in 			|	ye said place from any such as shall goe to deprive y off it & soe to make use off it as they shall se cause. These taken out of ye ould towne book by me, Nathaniel Denton, 			|	Clerk."    Nathaniel applied for land at Elizabethtown, NJ in 1664 but probably died at Jamaica.

			|       married Sarah Smith

			|	|

			|	|-Nathaniel, Jr. Denton Jr.

			|	|        married Elizabeth Smith

			|	|	|-Nathaniel Denton III

			|	|	|-Catherine Denton

			|	|	|-James Denton

			|	|	|-Robert Denton

			|	|	|-Nehemiah Denton

			|	|	|-Timothy Denton

			|	|	|-Deborah Denton

			|	|	|-Martha Denton

			|	|

			|	|-Samuel Denton

			|	|      married Mary Brush

			|	|

			|	|-Richard Denton

			|	|       married Mary Foster Thurston

			|	|

			|	|-Phoebe Denton

			|	|      married John Foster

			|	|

			|	|-Maria Denton

			|

			|-Richard Denton III	b.  in 1630 in Bolton, Yorks, England	d.  26 Dec 1658 in Dorchester, MA. lived in Dorchester, MA and also left many descendants in Long

			|	Island, NY.  His estate inventory, filed 6 Oct. 1659 by Abraham How and  John Minotte, totaled 57 Pounds, all left to his widow.

			|        married Ruth Tileston		also married Timothy Foster

			|	|

			|	|-Ceertje Denton	b. 1658 in Jamaica, Queens, NY

			|	|       married (unk) Losee

			|	|

			|	|-Phoebe Denton

			|

			|-Phebe Denton 	b. 29 Sep 1634 in England		d. 18 Oct 1658 in Hempstead, LI, NY.

			|       married John Foster

			|

			|-John Denton	b. in 1636.  Family notes indicate that John had a son named John who was born in 1664/1665and that this son went to Virginia later.

			|      married (unk)

			|	|-John Denton	b. 1665

			|	

			|

			|-Adm. Samuel Denton		May 29, 1631 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England	d. March 20, 1713 in Halifax, Yorkshire, England

				He was christened in Coley Chapel, Halifax, England.  Samuel was listed on the 1673 Dutch Census at Hempstead, NY and owned property in Hempstead from 1662 and 				lived in the area most of his life. Transactions in 1703 show that he owned slaves.  In 1685, he was reported to be owning 240 acres of  land.  The 1698 Census at 					Hempstead, NY lists six of his nine children.   "New York Surrogate 8-305:Adm. Samuel Denton, late of Hempstead, intestate March 20, 1713 to his 						sons Samuel and Jonas."  Papers filed with the clerk in Court of Appeals, Albany, NY named a daughter, "Hannah, wife of  Thomas 	Treadwell,"  also spelled 					Tredwell.	From the "Tennessee Valley Historical Review:" Hempstead town records show that Samuel Denton and others took up land, 50 acres each, on the same terms 				as the first proprietors.  In 1663, jointly with Thomas 	Rushmour, Samuel Denton obtained all rights and privileges upon Matthew Garrison's Neck and at Mattinacock, from 				Jeremy Wood of Hempstead.  On April 18, 1665, John Smith of Hempstead sold to "my son-in-	law Samuel Denton" certain lands.  In 1698 he was called Samuel Denton, 				Senior.  A deed of gifts from Samuel Denton of Hempstead, Yeoman, in consideration of "paternal love and affection I have and do bear 	toward my well-beloved son 				James Denton of Hempstead, Yeoman" to land within the township of Hempstead.  December 16, 1710.	The date of Samuel's inventory was March 15, 1713 and was 				taken by Obediah Volintine and James Serion.  "March 10, 1713, Hempstead.  Mary Denton ye widdow and Relict of Samuel Denton, late of Hempstead in Queens County, 				doth for divers good causes and consideration hereunto moving, refuses to administer upon the estate of her deceased husband, Samuel Denton."  So the administration was 				granted to Samuel and Jonas Denton, sons of said deceased.  The records pertaining to the administration of the estateclearly show receipts from the children calling each by 				name. Therefore we have a definite list of the children of Samuel and Mary Smith Denton	.From Genelogical Data from Inventories of NY Estates 1666-1825 by 				Kenneth Scott and James Owne.  "Denton, Samuel of Hempstead, Queens CO., yeoman - Renunciation (20 March 1713/4) of Mary Denton of  her right to administer the 				estate of her dec'd husband in favor of his sons, Samuel and Jonas Denton.  Her renunciation was witnessed by Jacob Smith and John Sprague. Inventory (15 March 1713/4) 				taken and appraised by Obadiah Volentine and James Searing, by order of Col. John. Jackson, J.P.  The chief item was aNegro boy and girl (90 Pounds) and a Negro man 				listed as 'worth nothing.' Account of Samuel and Jonas Denton, administrators, records the following payments to heirs of the dec'd.:  to Mary Denton (Widow of the dec'd) 				to Peter Smith (Son of Mary Ellison, dec'd who was a daughter of the intestate), to Joseph Robinson and Jane his wife (who was a daughter of the dec'd., to Jonathan Seaman 				and Elizabeth his wife (a daughter of the intestate), to Abraham Denton (son of the intestate, to James Denton (son of the intestate), to Thomas  Beadwell and Hannah his 				wife (a daughter of the intestate), to Robert Mitchell and Phoebe his wife (a daughter of the intestate), to Ezekiel Smith and Martha his wife (a daughter of theintestate) and 				to Jonas Denton (a son of the intestate)." 

			       married Mary Rock SMITH in 1656 in Hempstead, LI, NY.		b.in 1640 in Dorchester, MA.  or Stamford, CT	d. 15 Mar 1713 in Hempstead, Queens CO, NY.

					d/o John Rock Smith &  Elizabeth GILDERSLEEVE

				|

				|-Jane Denton was born in 1664 in Hempstead, LI, NY.

				|

				|-Samuel Denton II 	b. in 1665 in Hempstead, LI, NY. 	d. in Feb 1719.  From Samuel's will:  "In the name of God, Amen.  I, Samuel Denton, of Hempstead, in 				|	Queens County, being in perfect health.  I leave to my well beloved wife, Abigail, all my houses, lands and meadows for her sole use for the maintenance of 				|	our children during the time of her widowhood. Also the use of all such lands as may be |purchased by my executors.  But if she marries then she is to 					|	surrender up all said houses and lands to the use of my son Joseph.  I also give her one-third of all personal estate.  I empower  my executors to sell my 					|	meadow lying at a place called Far Rockaway in Hempstead and the proceeds are to be divided among my daughters.  I leave to my son Joseph all my houses, 				|	lands and meadows (except as above) and all such lands as shall be purchased by my executors.  I leave to my four daughters, Mary, Deborah, Jemima and 				|	Anne, the other two-thirds of my personal estate when of age or married.  And because my land is but indifferently timbered, I empower my executors to sell 				|	any of my lands and meadows, at any time during my son's minority, and to purchase for him other lands better timbered.  I make my brother, Jonas Denton, 				|	and my loving friend, Samuel C. Emery, Jr. of Flushing, executors."  Dated February 14, 1717.  Witnesses:  George Cook, Thomas Kebble, S. Clowes.  					|	Proved, May 27, 1719.  "Samuel Denton of  Hempstead, Queens CO, yeoman:  Inventory dated 16 Feb 1719 taken and appraised by Isaac Smith and John 				|	Searing and exhibited on 10 Oct 1720 by Samuel Emery,one of the executors.  The largest item listed was two Negro men at 50 Pounds."

				|

				|-Mary Smith Denton was born in 1668 in Hempstead, LI, NY.  She died in 1698.

				|

				|-James Denton was born in 1670 in Hempstead, LI, NY.  He died in 1723 in Hempstead, LI, NY.  James was from Herrick in the Township of Hempstead, Queens CO, 				|	Long Island.  On January 1697 he made a deed for land at Herrick which he bought from Samuel Williams.  There is dated December 16, 1710, a deed of gift 				|	from his father, Samuel Denton, Sr.	At a town meeting on April 1, 1708, James was chosen to see that the "highways and fences be kept in good order, 				|	for the North side of town."  From James' Will:  "In the name of God, Amen.  I James Denton, of   Herricks, in the town of Hempstead, in Queens County, 				|	being very ill of body.  I leave to my wife, Jane, all of my moveable estate and household goods, 'and cattle and living creatures,' and use of my dwelling 				|	house, and one half of my barn and one half of all lands and meadows during her widowhood and after her death the whole is to go to my son James Denton. If 				|	he dies before he is of the age of twenty-one, then all my houses and lands are to go to Samuel Denton, son of my brother Samuel and to my brothers, Abraham 				|	and Jonas Denton.  I make my wife and my son James and my brother-in-law, William, executors." Dated the 7th day of  he 3rd  month, 1713.  Witnesses, 				|	Ezekiel Smith, Joseph Wood.  Proved at  Jamaica before Isaac Hicks, Judge, February 3, 1723.	"Queens County, February 3, 1723,  there appeared before 				|	me, George Clarke, authorized by his excellence, James Denton, one of the executors, who being a known Quaker, was duly attested to the execution of said 				|	will by me."

				|

				|-Hannah Denton was born in 1673 in Hempstead, LI, NY.  She was buried in 1748 in Sunk Meadow, Smithtown, NY.  She died on 17 Aug 1748 in Smithtown, LI, NY.  				|	The office of the Surrogate of the county of New York shows letters of administration on the estate of Hannah's husband, Thomas Treadwell, granted on 23rd 				|	of August, 1722.  The memorandum of her oath, taken on the same day in qualifying as administratrix, is on file in the office of the clerk of the Court of 				|	Appeals at Albany, NY.	By an instrument she released to her son, Benjamin Treadwell, her interest in the property on Great Neck whereon her husband was 				|	residing at the time of his decease.  This homestead comprised 250 acres in the present town of North Hempstead.  After Thomas' death, Hannah moved to 				|	Smithtown and lived with her son Timothy until her death.

				|

				|-Jonas Denton was born in 1677 in Hempstead, LI, NY.  He died in 1717.  Jonas, his family and cousin Jonathan Seaman moved west along an old trail from New York 				|	through Carlisle, PA, crossing the Potomac River near where Peter Stephens ran a ferry.  Later Robert Harper established Harper's Ferry there.  From this 				|	point, the Dentons skirted over to Winchester. Jonas bought 3,100 acres from Joist Hite on March 26, 1735.  The other  Dentons probably made their 					|	settlement official by purchasing land from the Hites.  The new home was near the Great Road from the Carolinas to Philadelphia (now U.S. Highway 11), cut 				|	out by the Indians years before.Jonas, John Denton and Thomas Palmer bought 3,100 acres of bottom land along the North Fork of the Shenandoah River in 				|	the vicinity of Tom's Brook, VA from Joist Hite for 200 pounds, March 26, 1735. (Joist Hite of Lancaster, PA, of German descent, along with Robert McKay 				|	had taken 100,000 acres of land in the colony of Virginia, October 21, 1731. They  settled both German and Scotch-Irish families on the land.)  According to 				|	Deed Book, B, p. 544, Frederick CO Court, Winchester, VA, dated August 20, 1777, the deed to the 3,100 acres was not recorded until 1777 because of the 				|	Joist Hite-Thomas Lord Fairfax litigation which began in 1749 and did not end until after the Revolutionary War.  It was settled in favor of Hite in 1786 -- 				|	twenty-six years after the death of Hite, and four years after Thomas Lord Fairfax's death.  Part of the Jonas Denton land was mentioned as being in Augusta 				|	County. However, when Jonas and Jane Denton were in their advanced years, Jonas had turned his land over to his sons and was "just living on the land."  				|	Evidently, the squabble between Hite and Fairfax took its toll; both Jonas and Jane Denton were reported to have been severely senile in their latter years.  				|	Interestingly, Lord Halifax lived his last years alone at Greenway  Court. No women were allowed!  His experience with a lost love affair in England drove 				|	him to despair!

				|       m1. Jane Seaman

				|

				|       m2. Jane Hardenbrock

				|	|

				|	|-John "John,Jun" Denton {Capt.}

				|	       married Sarah O’dell

				|		|	

				|		|-John Denton Jr.

				|		       married Ann Margaret Weaver

				|			|

				|			|-John Denton

French?				|			       married Jane French

				|

				|-Phoebe Denton was 	b. in 1679 in Hempstead, LI, NY.  She died in 1728.

				|-Martha Denton 	b.  in 1681 in Hempstead, LI, NY.

				|

				|-Elizabeth Denton     b. 1683 in Hempstead, LI, NY.  In the records of the Reformed Church of Tappan, Orange CO, NY (now Rockland) we find the baptism records 				|	of some of the children, namely Jaconiah, Jane, Eamie, Jonas, Elizabeth and Jonathan.  The older children were evidently born before the family moved to 				|	Tappan and not included in the baptismal records.

				|

				|-Hannah Denton

				|	

				|-Abraham Denton Sr.			b. 1675 in Hempstead, New Jersey		d. 1729 in Orange Co., New York

  				       married Martha THORNE in 1699 in Orange Co., New York

					|

					|

					V



Abraham Denton  Sr.		b. 1675 in Hempstead, New Jersey (New York?)		d. 1729 in Orange Co., New York buried in Orange CO, NY.  Abraham was a private in Captain 		Cornelius Haring's company from Orange CO, NY ||	during 1715. He had purchased land from Richard Volentine of Hempstead on March 3, 1700. The Orange CO, NY records show, "Abraham 		Denton, Senr., of the Precinct of Haverstraw to son Abraham Denton, land.  Delivered in the presence of Jonas Denton and John Denton, and attested by Cornelius Herring, January 10, 1729-30."

      married Martha THORNE in 1699 in Orange Co., New York	b. in 1679 in Woodstock, VA. 	d.  in 1730 in Orange CO, NY. 

	|-Martha Denton		b. 1704

	|

	|-Capt. Abraham  Denton II		b. 1700, Hemstead, NY		d. 1774, Shenandoah CO, VA   buried Tom's Brook Plantation, Shenandoah CO, VA 	     BAPTISM: Aug 1774

	 His will was presented August 12, 1774.  He died at the Tom's Brook Plantation in Shenandoah CO, VA.  He was baptized on 12 Aug 1774.  He was buried in Tom's Brook Plantation, Shenandoah CO, VA.  It is 	believed that Abraham, who was called "Captain" was a part of the militia used in defense of the settlers.  He was also referred to as Doctor when living on his plantation in the Shenandoah Valley.       "Abraham, 	according to sources in Orange CO, NY, had some problems with local law and soon after left the county for a new home in the Shenandoah County of Virginia.  This was in 1729 or 1730.  Thus started the move 	westward, for his sons each moved in different directions into the frontier."

	Abraham's will was written August 20, 1774 and probated September 27, 1774 in Shenandoah CO, VA. "in the County of Dunmore, Colony of Virginia, being very sick and weak in body but perfect mind and 	memory.  First leaving my loving kind and true wife Mary Denton and William Reno Executors.  I therefore will and bequesth my loving kind and true wife Mary Denton the lower part of my land and plantation 	during her lifetime also the legal thirds of the moveable estate.  Also I give my well beloved son Abraham Denton my wearing clothes: two pr. boots, two coats, two vestcoats and one pr of breatches and as he has 	received his part of the land, I give unto him five pounds current money of Virginia to be paid to him out of my two daughters, Phebee Plumley and Martha Moore their parts of the moveable estate and the land after 	my wife Mary Decrees the tract of land to be equally divided between them both that is to say Phebe Plumley and Martha Moore."  Signed Abraham Denton, Senr.  Witnesses: Mary Little, Dorothy (X) Clock, 	Elizabeth Smith, Mary Peerceson.

	From The Tennessee Valley Historical Review:  "Abraham Denton, Junior, became involved with the law in New York in about 1729-30.  He, along with some close relatives, left that state and headed for Virginia, 	crossing the eastern part of Pennsylvania and the  Northwestern part of Maryland. In the Valley of Virginia, then Orange County (later Augusta County) and the upper Virginia Valley,  (Frederick, later Dunmore, 	and still later Shenandoah County) we find Abraham and his family.  Also about the same time, Jonas Denton and others had reached the Virginia country.  Samuel, Robert, James and John Denton begin to appear 	in the same general locality.  The deeds in Frederick County clearly prove that the Dentonswere there as early as 1755 and became prominent citizens."

	Abraham left a deed dated August 12, 1774 which was signed by Mary Denton Little.   Dorothy Clock (Clark) Elizabeth Smith and Mary Pareson (Pearson) made their marks.   By this information, Mary Little was 	still living in 1774 and had enough education to sign her name. Abraham was a Captain in the French and Indian War in the Provincial Army of 1766.

		As the older generation died off, the younger ones became less rooted in the old lands and soon started departing for the southwest..

	      married Mary O'Dell in 1725 in Orange CO, NY	b. 1702 in Woodstock, Va.	d. 1779 in Shenandoah, VA	d. in 1777 in Shenandoah, VA.  d/o of Samuel O’Dell & Patience (unk)

			Will book A, page 200, Woodstock Shenandoah CO, VA pgs. 228-229. Administration and inventory of estate and apportionment.  

			Heirs: Elizabeth Smith, Hannah Smith and Daridea Clock (Clark).  These were probably Mary's sisters who took care of her in her old age as her children had already moved on by the 			time her husband died.  Capt. 	d/o Samuel O'DELL (b.  in 1670 in Westchester CO, NY. d.  in 1720) & Patience (unk) married in 1689)

		|

		|

		|-Ann Denton 

Hunt----->		|      married William Basel Hunt (after her death he married her sister Sarah)

		|	|-Vivian Hunt

		|

		|-Sarah Denton

Hunt---->		|     married William Basel Hunt

		|

		|-Nancy Denton 

Hunt----->		|     married Reuben Hunt 

		|

		|-Joseph Denton	b. 14 Feb 1729 in Orange CO, NY. 	d.  in 1800 in Stockton Valley, KY.  

		| From "The Denton Family" by David H. Templin:  "It seems that Joseph Denton moved about a great deal.  Joseph was a member of a militia company which was commanded by Captain John Tipton 		| during 1775.  A Joseph appears briefly in Washington County, NC and after a brief pause in the Cumberland settlements.  Joseph then moved north into Ky and appears in the Stockton Valley of 	 	|	Ky." Apparently Joseph deserted from Col. John Tipton's company in the Revolutionary War and probably moved at that time to North Carolina. This was noted in a manuscript called the 		|        "Romney and Winchester Pay Roll," which included a list of Col. John Tipton's company. Joseph set up a Station north of the Cumberland River opposite what is now Nashville, TN in 1779.  He 		| endured Indian skirmishes until about 1783. His name is on the Cumberland Compact of May 13, 1780.  At that time he was further west than any other Denton.  Later he would move northeast up the 	 	| Cumberland into Ky.  He received a grant for 200 acres in 1806 on the Alligator Fork  Creek of the Wolf River in Stockton's Valley, KY. Joseph and Ann simply faded away with no documented 		|  final chapter. However, their children left their mark along the Ky and Tennessee Border.  According to Dorothea W. Sargent, a descendant, Joseph was married first to a Patience who was killed 		|	by Indians along with his son. This may have been the reason for his desertion from Col. Tipton's company.

		|

		|-Isaac Denton Sr. 	b. in 1733 in Shenandoah CO, VA. 	d. 14 Jul 1795 in Washington CO, TN. 

		|	 Isaac left his will in Washington CO, TN, Will Book Vol. 1, p. 34, 35. dated July 14, 1794 which lists his beneficiaries as wife

		|        married Anna  (unk)

		|	|-Isaac Denton		was killed by Indians

		|	|-Jeremiah Denton

		|	|-Martha Denton

		|	|-Agnes Denton

		|	|- Elizabeth Denton	

		|

		|-Samuel Denton	b. in 1734 in Orange CO, NY. 	d. in 1811 in Pendleton District, SC.  

		|      Samuel was a Revolutionary War Soldier in the NC Continental Line and received bounty land in White CO, TN, as did his brothers James and Joseph. He is in the DAR Patriot Index, Part 1, page 		|     820.  He was a private in the NC line. By 1769 both Abraham III and Samuel had joined a wagon train from the Shenandoah Valley to Lord Granville's land sale in North Carolina. This wagon train 		|    was made up of the then current younger generation of the Plumleys, Weavers, Moores, Hoggs, Dentons, etc.  This, the growing up children of the original immigrants to the Virginia frontier were 		|   marrying and developing families of their own and hungered for land of their own. They could not afford the local land and family holdings were not large enough to divide among all of the children.  	 	|    When Lord Granville began to advertise his land for sale, it was a new frontier to these young families.  Tax lists and early censuses show that Samuel settled in what is now Granville CO while 		|	Abraham III settled in Caswell CO.  Each chose to settle near where their wives' relatives bought land -- the Moores around Samuel and the Hoggs around Abraham III's family.

		|

		|-Martha "Mary" Denton	b. in 1736 in Shenandoah CO, VA.  	d. in 1794 in Washington CO, TN. 

		|        married John Tipton 	came with him to Washington CO, NC as his second wife.  She had 9 children by her first marriage as did Col. Tipton by his first marriage.  They added another to the total 		|	when they gave birth to Abraham in 1778.

		|

		|-Phoebe Denton 	b. in 1737 in Shenandoah VA.

		|

		|-Abraham Denton III	b. in 1726 in Orange CO, NY.  	d.  in 1827 in Obion CO, TN. 

		| 	From "The Denton Family" by David H. Templin, printed in the Smokey Mountain Historical Newsletter, Spring 1983:  "Abraham Denton moved to the Watauga settlements by 1775, 		|	and the family was forced back into Virginia by the Cherokee invasion during the summer of 1776.  Abraham was active in the affairs of Washington and Greene Counties.  Abraham 		|	apparently was living in the section of Washington County which was formed into Greene County.  August 23, 1784, Abraham was a delegate from Greene County to the convention held 		|	in Jonesboro and which  led to the formation of the State of Franklin.  Abraham was one of five grantees to 150 acres lying in the Fork of Big Pigeon and French Broad River.  This grant 		|             was issued by North Carolina June 11, 1788.   The land is located in what is now Cocke County, Tennessee.  The first church established in what is now Cocke County, Tennessee was the 		|             Big Pigeon Baptist Church.  Among the charter members is found Mourning Denton.  Abraham seems to have disappeared from East Tennessee by the time Tennessee became a state.  It is 		|             said that he appears in White County, Tennessee about 1809 and in Perry county in 1821. In her book, Edythe Whitely lists the children of Abraham and Mourning Denton.  The list seems 		|	to have been prepared from letters and other  papers collected from John S. Denton.  One letter cited in her book was from Holland Denton, grandson of Abraham and Mourning."  			|	Abraham apparently fought with the North Carolina line in the Revolutionary War after he moved to the Yadkin river region.Abraham's movements:  1766 in NC; 1774 in Rowan CO, 		|	NC; 1783 in Burke CO, NC then to Washington CO, TN (Sinking Creek); 1809 to 1821 in White CO, TN  and later to Hickman and Perry COs, TN.

		|

NOTE!!! -->		|-James Denton	b. 1735, Orange CO, NY		d. 1834, Fleming CO, KY or Bath Co., Ky.

		        married Elizabeth Overall	Names: Denton, OVERALL posted by Lora Hunt Jeffries on Wednesday, December 6, 2000		<---- contact

			|

			|-Benjamin Denton 		b.  about 1778 in Washington Co., TN.  	d. 1803	He was killed by indians in KY in 1803.

Hunt---->		 	|       married Deborah Hunt ABT 1802 in Fleming Co.,KY         d/o  John Tipton Hunt and Mary OVERALL)	Deborah then married Isaac HUTSON in 1803.

			|	  They were both killed by indians in 1812 at Fort Harrison  Isaac Hunt was killed at the same time.

			|	|

			|	|-John Hunt Denton 		b. 1803	 d: about 1882 Randolph Co., IL. 

			|	     “John Hunt Denton was raised by his aunt and uncle, Joseph and Dradena. He became very successful in adulthood in Randolph CO where he lived near Huntsville.”

			|

NOTE!!! -->			|-James Denton	b. 1735, Orange CO, NY		d. 1834, Fleming CO, KY or Bath Co., Ky.

			|	James was justice of the Washington CO Territory 'south of the River Ohio,' 1791.  (Now Tennessee)  He sold land to Isaac Denton, Henry Nelson and Jesse Whitson in 			|	1784.  In 1783 he bought land in Sullivan CO, TN (then NC) where he met the Hunts.  After his wife died he lived with his daughter Mary and her husband and then with 			|	some of his sons. 	Land Record:  "In obedience to his Lordship's order I have surveyed a tract of land for James Denton of Augusta CO., whereon he lives on the 			|            branches of N. Shenandoah -- joining Abraham Denton.	Beginning at A two white oaks on a flat Ridge corner to Abraham Denton thence running No 60 degrees 				|	sixty poles to a red oak and a small hickory -- at B, thence S 30 degrees W two hundred and eighty poles to a red -- two white oaks on a descent at C thence S 60 degrees E 			|          two hundred and eighty poles to three white oaks in the ------ Denton at E thence with his line N 60 degrees west one hundred and eight poles to the beginning containing four 			|	hundred acres.  Chainmen, Thomas Grey and Joseph Langdon, Surveyed by John Baylis."  March 1, 1750.

			|	James received a land grant for 403 acres on Sinking Creek near what is now Johnson City, TN.  (Recorded in Vol 1, North Carolina Land Grants in Tennessee, p. 11, dated 			|	3 April 1775.)  Grants were also obtained in this same area by his brothers Samuel and Joseph.		James and Elizabeth moved into Sullivan County, TN in late 			|	1783 or early 1784.  In 1803 records of this family appear in what was then Wyoming, and is now Bath CO, KY.  Family tradition says that James was crippled later in life 			|              and although he has no war record, he did assist in training men and furnished other help.  He was living with his grandson, William, at the time of his death.  It is said he died 			|	just three months short of his one hundredth birthday.

			|         married  Elizabeth Harper SMITH  in 1765 in Shenandoah CO, VA.	b. in 1745	d. in 1798

			|	|-Ann Denton 		b.  in 1766 in Shenandoah CO, VA.  	d. in 1787 in TN.

			|	|-Mary "Polly" Denton

			|	|-Nancy Denton 		b.  in 1770			d.  in Aug 1831 in Bath CO, KY.

			|	|-Sarah Denton		b.  28 Oct 1770 in Shenandoah CO, VA.	   d. 26 Oct 1855 in Randolph CO, IN.  buried in Randolph CO, In.

			|	|

			|	|-Joseph Denton		b. 4 Dec 1772 in Shenandoah CO, VA. 	d.  7 Aug 1823 in Fleming CO, KY.  

			|	|	From "Kentucky Explorer" Feb. 1996.  Story by Dr. William M. Talley, 110 Main St.  Lanceburg, KY 41179:  "On May 12, 1800, Joseph Denton, Archibald 			|	|	Glenn, William P. Ramey and Andrew Wills were appointed to view and mark out the nearest and best way for a road from the ford on the Licking River in the 			|	|	Fleming CO, KY town of Gath to intersect the road from Flemingsburg to Myers' ferry at or near Terhune's.  On July 14, 1800, they made their report stating 			|	|                 that they had completed said order." Church records at Woodstock VA show that Joseph was baptized there  when he was eight months old.  He drowned in 			|	|	the Licking River near Sherburne, Bath CO, KY.  Joseph and Dradenna raised John Hunt Denton, the only child of Benjamin and Deborah Denton.

			|	|

			|	|-Abraham Denton 		b. in 1776 in Shenandoah CO, VA.  	d. 6 Nov 1813 in Bath CO, KY.  buried in Bath CO, KY.  

			|	|	Much information on these lines from Jaime Lossing Potts, 1998.

			|	|

			|	|-Benjamin Denton 		b.  in 1778. 			d.  in 1803 in KY.  Benjamin was killed by Indians near Terre Haute, Indiana.

			|	|

			|	|-Isaac Denton 		b.  in 1779			d. in 1812.  

			|	|	Isaac was killed by Indians while a scout for a surveying expedition under General Hopkins near Ft. Branch, Gibson CO, IN.

			|	|

			|	|-William Denton 		b.  in 1778		d.  24 Aug 1825 in Fleming or Bath CO, KY.  He was buried in Eden's Chapel, Fleming CO, KY.

			|	|-Martha Denton	b. 24 Feb 1783 in Sullivan CO, TN.  	d. 14 Oct 1875 in Randolph CO, IN.  She was buried in Nettle Creek Twp. Randolph CO, IN.

			|

			|-Martha Denton			b. Feb 1783 in  Sullivan Co., TN	d. Oct  14, 1875, Randolph CO, IN    buried Nettle Creek Twp. Randolph CO, IN

Vanlandingham--->		|       married William VanLandingham  in 1799	b. 1780 	d. 1845 in Bath Co. or Fleming Co., Ky          “this is my line”   per Bette Oden    <-contact

			|

			|-William Denton		b. 1781 East TN or 1778	d. 24 AUG 1825 at: Bath Co.,KY 

			|	 buried in Edens Chapel Cemetary,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY.     s/o James Denton & Elizabeth Harper SMITH(?)

			|       married  Mary Hunt	21  June 1798 at Fleming Co.,KY      “Polly”	b. 1776, TN  	d. Feb 5, 1881 in Randolph CO, IN    buried in Randolph CO, IN

			|	| 

			|	|-Elizabeth Denton 		b. 1803/1804		

			|	|		“alias Elinor  per http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=msfrizzle&id=I24026 

			|	|               info: 1830 census,  page 71, Eastern District, Fleming Co., Ky: Elizabeth Denton, males:1 (1-5);  females 1 (5-9); 2 (20-29)  (living next to John Denton (30-39)

Vanlandingham--->		|	|        married James VANLANDINGHAM  in 1820	

			|	|	" Elizabeth" is heir in will of William- an  old  maid daughter or a daughter-in-law.”     hummm

			|	|

same as Elizabeth?--->		|	|-Eleanor Denton		b. April 16, 1816 in Fleming Co., KY.	d. in 1866	<------------- Note: birth date cannot be correct

Vanlandingham--->		|	|      married James VANLANDINGHAM in 1837 in Fleming Co., Kentucky.	b. June 11, 1811 in Ky.	d. 8 Mar 1880 in Huntsville, Randolph Co., IN

			|	|	children for this couple are under  “Vanlandingham”

			|	|

			|	|-John T. Denton    b. 18 Aug 1799 in KY    d. 7 July 1884 in Ky.  buried in Edens Chapel Cemetary ,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY.

Note: Pickerell-->		|	|       married Sarah Iva PICKERELL 11 Dec 1823 in Fleming Co., Ky.   aka Sarah Ivia Pickrell		b. 20 May 1801	d. 21 Feb 1874 or Feb. 2, 1874

			|	|                info: 1830 census,  page 71, Eastern District, Fleming Co., Ky: John Denton (30-39) males 2 (1-5);  females: 1 (5-9); 1 (20-29)

			|	|	|-JAMES Denton	b. 1824

   			|	|	|-WILLIAM P. Denton	b. 1826

   			|	|	|-ELIZA J. Denton	b. 1827		d. 1914

  			|	|	|-SARAH (Sally) Denton	b. 1828

   			|	|	|-JOHN P. Denton	b. 1830

 			|	|	|-NEWTON Denton	b. 1832	

			|	|

			|	|-Sarah Denton	b. 18 Dec 1800 /1801 in Montgomery Co., Ky.   d. 7 Jul 1884 in Randolph Co., IN  buried in Huntsville Cem., Randolph County, IN.

			|	|              in 1850 Sarah, the widow of Reuben Hunt, was living in Nettle CreekTownship, Randolph County, IN  -sourc shows a birthyear as 1801

Hunt? ---->			|	|        married Reuben Hunt 10 Dec 1818 in Fleming County, KY.   b.24 Dec 1795 in Fleming County, KY.    

			|	|	d. in Huntsville, Randolph County, IN on 27 Sep 1846   buried in Huntsville Cemetery, Randolph Co, IN.   Occupation: farmer.

			|	|	  -was a farmer near Modoc, IN and he was considered to be the one who laid out Flemingburg, IN which is an old town that is extinct about 4 				|	|	  miles from the old town of Losantville, IN 	s/o  Col. John Tipton Hunt Jr. & Mary (Polly) Denton

			|	|	“Barbara Broman shows a marriage year of 1821    -source3 shows a birthplace as Mason Co., KY    -source2 shows marriage in Bath Co., KY

			|	|	|-John Marion Hunt 	per http://www.acun.com/dentons/html/d0024/g0000092.html#I2337

			|	|	|	

 			|	|	|-William Denton Hunt 		b. 1830 in Kentucky

			|	|	|       married Esther A. HESTON  in Randolph Co, Indiana

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Absolom Wily Hunt 		b. 1831 in IN

			|	|	|        married Rachell J. Jordan

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-Mary Ann Hunt 		b. 1 FEB 1833 	d. 7 APR 1906

			|	|	|       married William Henry FAY  1858

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Elvira Hunt		b. 1836 in IN

Denton? --->			|	|	|       married John W. Denton in 1863	     b: 1839 in IN   s/o William Denton b: 1815 in TN &  Matilda JONES b: 1820 in Crawford CO, IN

			|	|	|	note: this is another,unrelated  Denton line ref.  worldconnect.com   does not appear to ever have been in Kentucky

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Permelia (Permeley?) Hunt	b. ca1819 in Fleming County, Kentucky.	d. in1848 in Randolph County, IN 

			|	|	|   	  buried in Randolph County, IN.

			|	|	|        married Anthony Houston MARKWELL On 17 Mar 1837  in Randolph County, IN.	b. 7 Apr 1814 in KY.

			|	|	|	d. in Iowa in Aug 1881    buried in North English, Iowa Co, Iowa.

			|	|	|	|-SARAH E. 	Denton		(1838-1886)

???   			|	|	|	|-ASENATH Denton		(1839-1908)

 ???  			|	|	|	|-MARY Denton			(1843-)

 ???  			|	|	|	|-JAMES W. Denton		(1844-1922)

  			|	|	|	|-ROBERT F. Denton		(1848-~1869)3

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Reuben Hunt (?)	b. ca1821 in Fleming County, Kentucky.	d. in KY.   buried in KY.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Allen Smith Hunt 	b. 1822 in Fleming Co., Kentucky	d. in Indiana.  buried in Buena Vista Cemetery, Randolph County, IN. 

			|	|	|		   Occupation: farmer.   Religion: Methodist.    		s/o Reuben Hunt & Sarah Denton

Hunt---->			|	|	|       married Mary Jane Hunt 19 Apr 1846 in Randolph County, IN. (or in Ky.)      b. 1822 in Fleming Co., Ky.     d. 1906 in Randolph Co., Indiana

			|	|	| 		buried in Buena Vista Cemetery, Randolph County, IN.	d/o Hiram Hunt & Nancy Jane Hunt

			|	|	|		“in 1845 he and his wife filed on land in Clinton County.”

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Frances Marion “Frank”  Hunt	b. 1849 in Randolph Co., IN.	d. 9 Dec 1931 in Randolph Co., IN 

			|	|	|	|           buried in Union Cemetery, near Windsor, Randolph Co., IN.

			|	|	|	|      m1. Nancy Jane WILLIAMS 17 Apr 1869 in Randolph Co., IN.  d. bef 1889  buried in Buena Vista Cemetery, Modoc,

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Gertrude Hunt

			|	|	|	|	|      married (unk) Canady

			|	|	|	|	|

   			|	|	|	|	|-John Dexter Hunt

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Thomas Hunt 

			|	|	|	|	        married (unk)

			|	|	|	|		|-William Hunt

 			|	|	|	|		|-Oris Hunt

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|     m2. Mary PATTY 1 Sep 1889 in Randolph Co., IN.	b. 1860

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|     m3. Mary  Adaline ADAMS 2 Jan 1899  in Delaware Co., IN.

			|	|	|	|

   			|	|	|	|-Thomas Martin Hunt	b. 1851 in IN.    buried in Buena Vista Cemetery, Randolph County, IN. 

			|	|	|	|	Occupation: physician in Winchester, IN.

			|	|	|	|        m1. Melissa Ann COUGILL 22 Feb 1871 in Randolph Co., IN.	b. 5 Aug 1851.   d. 20 Aug  1879

			|	|	|	|	buried in Buena Vista Cemetery, Randolph County, IN.

			|	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Hunt

   			|	|	|	|	|-Frank Hunt

			|	|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|	|-Talmadge D. Hunt	d. 1974

			|	|	|	|	|       married (unk)

			|	|	|	|	| 	|-Norma Hunt

			|	|	|	|	|	

			|	|	|	|	|-Calvin L. Hunt	b: 26 NOV 1871 in Rogerville, Henry County, Indiana     Baptism: Methodist and Nazarene

			|	|	|	|	                 d. 20 NOV 1939 in Modoc, Randolph County, Indiana Burial: Riverside Cem, Indiana He died on a farm in Modoc, In

			|	|	|	|	         married Anna Loretta Orndorff  14 DEC 1892 in Hartford City, Blackford Co, In.    

			|	|	|	|		b: 18 MAR 1876 in Xenia, Greene Co, Oh	d. 15 AUG 1965 in Benton Harbor, Michigan 

			|	|	|	|		Burial: Riverside Cem, Randolph Co, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|

			|	|	|	|		|-Arthur Monroe Hunt 	b: 4 JUL 1894 in Farmland, Randolph County, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|	d. 1964 in Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma

			|	|	|	|		|        m1. Nellie Mannix

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Living Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|

			|	|	|	|		|       m2. Iva (unk)

			|	|	|	|		|       m3. Emma (unk)

			|	|	|	|		|       m4. Eva (unk)

			|	|	|	|		|

			|	|	|	|		|       m5. Violet (unk)

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Living Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|-Guy Otto Hunt 	b: 2 FEB 1897 in Farmland, Randolph County, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|		d. APR 1972 Burial: Hopewell or Farmland, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|-Russell Allen Hunt 	b: 26 JUL 1899 in Farmland, Randolph County, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|        d. 2 NOV 1972  Burial: Farmland, Randolph County, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|      married (unk) Clevenger 17 FEB 1917	 b: 29 JUL 1893 in Randolph County, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Crystal Bernice Hunt 

			|	|	|	|		|	        married (unk) Goddard	

			|	|	|	|		|		|-David Lee GODDARD

			|	|	|	|		|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|		|-Mary Ann GODDARD

			|	|	|	|		|		|      married (unk) Kane

			|	|	|	|		|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|		|-Lana Sue GODDARD

			|	|	|	|		|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|		|-Cherry Lynn GODDARD

			|	|	|	|		|		        married (unk) Keys

			|	|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|-Martin Devaun Hunt 	b: 21 NOV 1901 in Farmland, Randolph County, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|       	   d. 7 SEP 1972 in Stevensville, Michigan Burial: Stevensville, Michigan	

			|	|	|	|		|        married Mary Clear  30 MAY 1924 in Modoc, Randolph Co, In     b: 19 OCT 1908 in Modoc, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Madona O. Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|	|        married Edwin Eugene Schoenfelder

			|	|	|	|		|	|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|	|-Donna Jean Schoenfelder 

			|	|	|	|		|	|	         married (unk) Godush	

			|	|	|	|		|	|		|-Perry Richard GODUSH

 			|	|	|	|		|	|		|-Bret Martin GODUSH

 			|	|	|	|		|	|		|-Amber Joe GODUSH

			|	|	|	|		|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|-John Nickson Hunt	

			|	|	|	|		|	|      maried (unk)

			|	|	|	|		|	|	|-Barry Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|	|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|	|-Sandrea  Hunt  

			|	|	|	|		|	|	     married (unk)  Conners	

			|	|	|	|		|	|		|-John William CONNERS

 			|	|	|	|		|	|		|-Megan Coleen CONNERS

			|	|	|	|		|	|	

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Barbara Bebe Hunt 

			|	|	|	|		|	        married (unk) Vigansky		

			|	|	|	|		|		|-Daniel VIGANSKY

 			|	|	|	|		|		|-Vanessa Kay VIGANSKY

 			|	|	|	|		|		|-David Martin VIGANSKY

 			|	|	|	|		|		|-Donald Roger VIGANSKY

			|	|	|	|		|	

 			|	|	|	|		|-Albert Clelland Hunt	 b: 24 JUL 1909 in Farmland, Randolph County, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|	d. 28 FEB 1997   SS: 309-14-4052  Residence: 1997 Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana 

			|	|	|	|		|       marriedBlanche Marie Wine  24 JUN 1928  

			|	|	|	|		|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Max Wayne Hunt 	b: 8 SEP 1929 in Modoc, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|	|       d. 17 AUG 1940 in Lake Wawasee, Indiana  Burial: Riverside Cemetery, Modoc, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|	|              He drowned at Lake Wawasee, Indiana while attending Nazarene Church, camp. 

			|	|	|	|		|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Irwin Duane Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|	|

 			|	|	|	|		|	|-Wanda Lea Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|	|       married (unk) DICKERSON   20 MAY 1954

			|	|	|	|		|	|

 			|	|	|	|		|	|-Sarah Beth Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|	|       married (unk) DICKERSON  7 AUG 1959

			|	|	|	|		|	|

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Jerry Allen Hunt

			|	|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|	|		|-Sarah Elizabeth Hunt 	b: 7 MAR 1915 in Farmland, Randolph County, Indiana    d. 1935 

			|	|	|	|		|     	   Burial: Riverside Cemetery, Modoc, Indiana

			|	|	|	|		|        married Waldon Peffley				

			|	|	|	|		|	|-Gary Luther PEFFLEY 		b. 1935	d.  1936

			|	|	|	|		|

			|	|	|	|		|-Howard Malcolm Hunt	

			|	|	|	|		         married Mary Dawson

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|       m2. Molly PAINTER

			|	|	|	|

   			|	|	|	|-Hiram Calvin Denton

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Asenath Hunt (?)	b. ca1824 in Fleming Co., KY.	d. 14 Jun 1825 in Fleming Co., KY   

			|	|	|	buried in Crain Cemetary, Hillsboro, Fleming Co., KY.  “source2shows this first name spelled Asenith”

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-John Marion Hunt	b. ca1826 in Fleming County, KY.	d. bef 1850 in Fleming Co., Kentucky  buried in Fleming Co, KY.

			|	|	|-Duana Hunt  “Duhanner”	        b. in 1828 in Fleming County, KY.  “-Lora Hunt Jeffries is spelling the first name as "Duhanner"

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-William Denton Hunt	b. 1826 in Ky.

			|	|	|       married Esther A. Heaton or Hestonin May 1856 in Randolph County, IN	b. 1839

			|	|	|	|-Reubin Denton	b. 1857 in Nettle Township, Randolph Co., IN.

			|	|	|	|-William Denton		d. aft 1935

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Mary Ann Hunt	b. 1 Feb 1833 in Randolph Co., IN.	d. 7 Apr 1906

			|	|	|        married William Henry FAY 3 Jan 1858 in Randolph Co., Indiana.	b. 26 Mar 1919 	d. 26 Mar 1919.

			|	|	|	|-SHELBY KESTER Fay	(-1940)

			|	|	|	|-HARVEY Fay	(1871-)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Elvira Hunt		b. in 1836 in Randolph Co., IN.

Denton? ---->		|	|	|       married John Wesley Denton 15 Jun 1865 	s/o William Denton & Elizabeth BOTKIN, in Blackford Co, IN.  b. 19 Apr 1838

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-Absolom Wiley Hunt	b. in 1831 in Randolph Co., IN.

			|	|	       married Rachel J. Jordan	b. ca1837

			|	|

			|	|-James Denton	b. 23 Jan 1806 in Fleming Co., KY.		d. Jan. 1877 buried in Edens Chapel Cemetery,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY

			|	|      m2. Selina WALTON 7 Jun 1849	b. 11 Dec 1827     aka Salina Walton	d. 2 May 1860

			|	|	|-Raleigh Walton Denton		(1850-1924)

   			|	|	|-Mary A.  Denton		(1852-1853)

			|	|

			|	|      m1. Duanna Rawlings in 1829    aka Hannah Rawlings	b: 22 JUN 1806	d. 27 MAR 1849 in Fleming Co., KY 

			|	|		  buried in Edens Chapel Cemetery,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY

			|	|	|-William Denton 		1837, 1849

			|	|	|-BERTIS R. Denton		(1844-1926	

			|	|

William Denton--->		|	|-William Denton	“Billy ”      b. in 1810 in Fleming Co., KY.   d. Howard, Elk Co., KS in Feb 1886       (possibly signed John Nelson Ross’ marriage bond)

			|	|	1850 Bath Co., census: 30   23   22 William    Denton   40  M   W   $2000 Bath Cty KY    D535 

 			|	|		                 31   23   22 CatharineDenton    36  F   W         Bourbon Cty KY    D535 

 			|	|		                 32   23   22 Mary        Denton   15  F   W               Bath  Cty KY    D535 

 			|	|		                 33   23   22 James F.  Denton     9  M   W               Bath Cty KY    D535 

 			|	|		                 34   23   22 George    Denton     4  M   W                Bath Cty KY    D535 

 			|	|		                 35   23   22 W. W.      Denton    1  M   W           Fleming Cty KY    D535 

			|	|	1860 Bath County census: Record #957: William Denton, 46, Ky; Catherine, 46; Mary, 21; Fountain, 18; John, 15; George, 16; Sarah, 8 

			|	|			            #953: S. Vanlandingham 32 Ky; Sarah 25; Emma  8; James  5; John  3; 

			|	|			            #1588: William Denton,,42,Ky, Catharine, 36; Mary, 24; James, 19; George, 14;Margaret, 8	

			|	|			             #952: Elizabeth Denton 38 Ky; Edward 21; James 18; Permilia 15; Sarah 12

			|	|			             #951: James Byram 36 Ky; John Denton 60; Lucy 60; John 14 

research this line!!!-->		|	|	1870 Bath County census: Record #150, Wyoming Precinct: William Denton 60, KY, constable; Catherine 55, Margaret 18 (help in house)

Lyons???? --->		|	|       m2.  Rebecca LYONS in 1857, Fleming Co., KY	aka Rebeca Lyons       per http://www.geocities.com/millsgen/WC04/WC04_289.HTM

			|	|

			|	|       m1. Catherine BARBER 29 Jun 1831 in Bath Co., KY.	   “Kitttie”   b. ca1814

			|	|		 LDS says she also married Abraham Denton Mar. 14, 1886 in Bath Co., Ky.   <---- prob. was Elizabeth Barber (see below)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-James F. Denton    aka	James S. Denton	b. ca1841

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-Mary Denton 			b. ca1835 in Bath Co., Ky.

			|	|	|       married Tolliver MOORE 		b: 1832

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-George Denton 			b. ca1846 in Bath Co., Ky.

   			|	|	|-W.W. Denton			b. ca1849 in Fleming Co., Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Hiram Denton		b. 5 Aug 1811 in KY.	d. June 13,  1881

			|	|      married Rebecca ROYCE  26 AUG 1831 in Bath Co., KY	b. 9 Oct 1811 in KY. 	d. Nov. 19,  1888 buried in Denton Cem., Ringos Mill, Fleming Co., KY.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-MARY JANE  Denton				b. 4 DEC 1832	d. 1869

			|	|	|     married William M. JACKSON

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-ELIZA ANN Denton				b. 27 DEC 1834 	d. 1904

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Sarah Ellen Denton				b. 5 NOV 1836

			|	|	|        married Barsford MCGREGOR 			b: 1838

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-ALVINA Denton 				b. 18 NOV 1838

			|	|	|        married Barna HUMPHRIES 			b: 1838

			|	|	|

  			|	|	|-EPHRAIM A. Denton aka Ephraim O. Denton	  	(1841-1867)

			|	|	|        married Florinda STORY 			b: 1841

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-WILLIAM  WALLACE Denton			(1843-1921)

			|	|	|     married Josephine LYKES 			b: 1843

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-REBECCA ELLEN Denton 			b. 1845		d. 1892

			|	|	|        married George W. HUMPHRIES			b: 1845	

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-CLAYSEPHINE  Denton	  aka Classifine Denton	b. Feb 1844/1846 in  KY		d. 1923   buried Harris Denton Cemetery, Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|       married Francis Taylor "Tuck" KISSICK Nov 1865, Hillsboro, Fleming CO, KY 	b. 1846

			|	|	|	|-Mary E. R. KISSICK 

   			|	|	|	|-Santford D. KISSICK 

   			|	|	|	|-Hiram J. KISSICK 

   			|	|	|	|-Sylvester KISSICK 

   			|	|	|	|-William J. KISSICK 

   			|	|	|	|-Malinda KISSICK 

  			|	|	|	|-Eliza KISSICK 

   			|	|	|	|-John G. KISSICK 

   			|	|	|	|-Sarah L. KISSICK 

  			|	|	|	|-Benjamin H. KISSICK 

  			|	|	|	|-Ceniphine KISSICK

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Georgia Ann Denton		(1848-1934)

			|	|	       married Jacob LATHRUM 	b: 1848 

			|	|

			|	|-Jonathan Denton	b. 13 Apr 1814 in KY.	d. 28 May 1855 in Ky.  or  25 MAY 1853 in Fleming Co., KY 

			|	|	buried in Edens Chapel Cemetary,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY. Jonathan's son was a Senator from Grenola, Kansas.

			|	|	1850 Bath Co., Ky. census: 3   32   32 Jonathan        Denton    35  M   W   Farmer  Bath Cty KY    D535 

  			|	|			 4   32   32 Elizabeth V.  Denton     28  F   W                 Bath Cty KY     D535 

  			|	|			 5   32   32 Edmund        Denton     11  M   W                Bath Cty KY     D535 

  			|	|			 6   32   32 Margaret J.   Denton       8  F   W                  Bath Cty KY     D535 

			|	|			 7   32   32 John B.         Denton       5  M   W                 Bath Cty KY     D535 

			|	|			  8   32   32 Amelia F.    Denton        2  F   W            Fleming Cty KY     D535 

			|	|			  9   32   32 Mary E.       Denton       1  F   W                  Bath Cty KY      D535 

			|	|      married Elizabeth  “Betty”  PERKINS 13 Jun 1836  in Bath Co., KY.	b: 25 DEC 1820	d. 30 OCT 1900

			|	|	|-MARY JANE Denton	(1833-1869)

			|	|	|-ELIZA ANN Denton	(1834-1904)

   			|	|	|-SARAH Denton		(~1837-)

  			|	|	|-ALVINA Denton 		(~1839-)

   			|	|	|-EPHRAIM A. Denton	(1841-1867)

   			|	|	|-WILLIAM WALLACE Denton	(1843-1921)

   			|	|	|-REBECCA ELLEN Denton	(1844-1892)

   			|	|	|-CLAYSEPHINE  Denton 	(1846-1923)

   			|	|	|-GEORGE ANN Denton	(1848-1934)

			|	|

			|	|-Abraham Denton		b. in 1816 in KY.	d.  in 1856 in Bath Co., KY  buried in Edens Chapel Cemetary,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY.

			|	|	1850 Bath Co., Ky. census:  41  533  533 Abram      Denton      34  M   W   Farming   Ky   D535 

 			|	|			  42  533  533 Elizabeth Denton        33  F   W     Ky              D535 

 			|	|	 		    1  533  533 William    Denton      15  M   W    Kenty         D535 

 			|	|			    2  533  533 Jane           Denton       10  F   W    Kenty        D535 

 			|	|			    3  533  533 James W   Denton         8  M   W    Kenty       D535 

 			|	|			    4  533  533 Mary M    Denton           6  F   W   Kenty       D535 

 			|	|			    5  533  533 Eliza E      Denton           3  F   W   Kenty       D535 

 			|	|			    6  533  533 John T       Denton  11/12  M   W   Kenty       D535 

			|	|			  10  534  534 Bazel         Hunt           32  M  W   Ky              H530 

			|	|			  11  534  534 Sarah         Hunt           28  F   W    Ky             H530 

			|	|			  12  534  534 James W   Hunt           10  M   W   Ky              H530 

			|	|			  13  534  534 Mary J       Hunt              7  F   W   Ky              H530 

			|	|			  14  534  534 Harper       Hunt             5  M   W   Ky              H530 

			|	|			  15  534  534 Sinderella  Hunt              1  F   W    Ky              H530 

			|	|      m1. Elizabeth BARBER 14 Mar 1833 in Bath Co., Ky.	b: 2 MAY 1816	d. 9 FEB 1854

			|	|	         From Fleming Co. list for Eden Chapel Cem. on internet E.D.      IN MEMORY OF ELIZABETH CONSORT OF ABRAM Denton  BORN 				|	|		MAY 2 1818 DIED  FEB 9 1854  THE DECEASED WAS A MEMBER OF THE CHRISTIAN CHURCH & DIED IN THE HOPE OF A 			|	|		GLORIOUS IMMORTALITY

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-ALFRED A. Denton

   			|	|	|-WELLINGTON Denton

   			|	|	|-ELIZABETH ELLEN Denton	 	(1848-)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-William R. Denton 		per http://www.acun.com/dentons/html/d0010/g0000082.html#I3079

			|	|	|

 			|	|	|-Matilda Jane Denton 		per http://www.acun.com/dentons/html/d0010/g0000082.html#I3079

			|	|	|      married John JACKSON 

			|	|	|	|-Emma JACKSON 

   			|	|	|	|-Jesse JACKSON 

   			|	|	|	|-Martin JACKSON 

   			|	|	|	|-John JACKSON 

   			|	|	|	|-James JACKSON 

   			|	|	|	|-Price JACKSON

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-James W. Denton 		per http://www.acun.com/dentons/html/d0010/g0000082.html#I3079

			|	|	|	   

			|	|	|-Mary Magdaline Denton 	b. 1844	per http://www.acun.com/dentons/html/d0010/g0000082.html#I3079

			|	|	|       married Henry JACKSON 

			|	|	|	|-Clemmie JACKSON 

			|	|	|	|-Charley JACKSON

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-John T. Denton  aka John F. Denton		per http://www.acun.com/dentons/html/d0010/g0000082.html#I3079

			|	|

			|	|      m2. Eliza HICKS  15 JAN 1855

			|	|

			|	|-Francis G. Denton		b. 1818 in Bath CO, KY		d. 8 May 1891 

			|	|       married Frances (Fannie) RAWLINGS 19 Mar 1838 in Fleming Co., KY.	b. in Aug 1815 in KY.   d.17 Sep 1889 in Fleming Co., KY

			|	|		Francis and Fannie Denton were my great,great,great,great grandparents.My line goes through their grandson Luther Thomas Denton. I have just 			|	|		recently found info tracing Francis Denton and his father William Denton back to England and to Reverand Richard Denton.I also know where 			|	|		Francis, Fannie, and some children are buried. If you would be interested in any of this info please e-mail me, I'd love to share it with you or 			|	|		anyone else who might need it. He and his wife Frances(Fannie) raised their grandson Luther Thomas Denton. We dont know for sure which of 			|	|		their daughters is his mother but we believe it is Margarte Duanna Denton. He was born out of wedlock.

			|	|		 per tina chester   rocknace@earthlink.com

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-ASHER O. Denton		b. 16 MAY 1839 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 12 JAN 1880

			|	|	|       married Mary Ann KEITHLY  18 NOV 1865 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Russell Harlen Denton    “Harley” 	b. May 23, 1869 in Fleming Co., Ky.	d. November 20, 1955 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Il.

			|	|	|	        married Minnie Hazel Dick

			|	|	|		|-Arthur A. Denton	b. July 2, 1911 in Newton, IN	d. August 20, 1977 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Il.

			|	|	|		|-Richard “Buzz” Denton	b. January 16, 1913 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Il.   d. February 1, 1969 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Il.

			|	|	|		|-Ruth Denton	b. uly 5, 1915 in Newton, IN	d. June/July 2, 1979 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Il.

			|	|	|		|-Iola Denton		b. August 6, 1917 in Newton, IN

			|	|	|		|-Mary A. Denton	b. December 19, 1919 in Newton, IN

			|	|	|		|-Harlen Denton	b. February 2, 1922 in Newton, IN

			|	|	|		|-Charlie Denton	b. August 22, 1924 in Newton, IN

			|	|	|		|-Dora M. “Dodie”  Denton		b. September 30, 1926 in Newton, IL	d. 1930 Kankakee, Kankakee, Il.

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-WILLIAM Denton		b. 5 OCT 1840 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 18 SEP 1851

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-MARTHA Denton		b. 1841 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 1902

			|	|	|       m1. (unk) MARKWELL

			|	|	|       m2. Moses W. THOMPSON  12 SEP 1865

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-MARY C. Denton		b. 5 SEP 1842 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 26 FEB 1912

			|	|	|      married Wilson THOMPSON 22 JAN 1861 in Fleming CO, KY		b: 2 OCT 1835 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|	|-William THOMPSON 		b: in Fleming CO, KY

 			|	|	|	|-Arby Cecel THOMPSON 	b: in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Sherman Asher THOMPSON 	b: 1 JAN 1864 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 20 OCT 1942

			|	|	|	|      married Florence CRAWFORD

			|	|	|	|	|-Raymond THOMPSON	 b: 7 APR 1900	d. 23 APR 1906

 			|	|	|	|	|-Crawford THOMPSON	 b: 2 APR 1908	d. 3 FEB 1938

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-George Oliver THOMPSON 	b: 13 JUN 1867 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 26 OCT 1918

			|	|	|	|        married Linnie L. ROGERS  11 JAN 1896 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Elizabeth M. THOMPSON 	b: 17 SEP 1870 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 16 OCT 1916

			|	|	|	|        married James MARKWELL  17 MAR 1898 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Florence T. "Sallie" THOMPSON 	b: 12 NOV 1872 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 22 DEC 1946 Burial: Fairview Cemetery, Fleming CO, KY 

			|	|	|	|		Note: Sallie smoked a corn cob pipe.

			|	|	|	|          m1.  Ellis FAWNS

			|	|	|	|	|-Mary Alice FAWNS

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|         m2. William ROGERS in 1903

			|	|	|	|   

 			|	|	|	|-Thomas THOMPSON 		b: 9 MAY 1874 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 22 DEC 1946

			|	|	|	|

 			|	|	|	|-Mary Margaret "Alice" THOMPSON 	b: 30 APR 1878 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 18 SEP 1903

			|	|	|	|         married Lawson THOMPSON  30 MAR 1898 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|	|     

 			|	|	|	|-Arzana THOMPSON 		b: 23 MAY 1881 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 26 FEB 1951

			|	|	|	          married John Monroe CRAWFORD  7 JUL 1897 in Fleming CO, KY		 b: 10 JUL 1876 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|		|

			|	|	|		|-Lloyd CRAWFORD 	b: 28 SEP 1897 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 16 MAY 1964

			|	|	|		|       married Maggie Ethel ADKINS  5 JUN 1918 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|		|	|-Cletus "Dick" CRAWFORD

			|	|	|		|	|

			|	|	|		|	|-Glyda Pearl CRAWFORD

			|	|	|		|	       married Thomas JOHNSON

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Orville CRAWFORD 			b: 21 JUN 1900 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|		|        married Centellia "Cindy" GARNER 8 MAR 1924 in Fleming CO, KY	b: 20 OCT 1904

			|	|	|		|	|-Marie CRAWFORD

 			|	|	|		|	|-Altha Jean CRAWFORD

 			|	|	|		|	|-Calvin CRAWFORD

 			|	|	|		|	|-Barbara CRAWFORD

 			|	|	|		|	|-Guy Melvin CRAWFORD

			|	|	|		|

 			|	|	|		|-Tilton CRAWFORD 	b: 11 NOV 1902 in Fleming CO, KY	d. 9 JAN 1988

			|	|	|		        married Grace Florence MOORE  4 FEB 1932 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|			|

			|	|	|			|-Nadine CRAWFORD

			|	|	|			|     married Ernest BARKER   8 MAY 1951 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|			|	|-Randy Dean BARKER

 			|	|	|			|	|-Debra Lynn BARKER

			|	|	|			|	|

 			|	|	|			|	|-Myra Ann BARKER

			|	|	|			|	         married Danny Ray DILLON  26 JUN 1976 in Mason CO, KY

			|	|	|			|		|-Dana Lynn DILLON

 			|	|	|			|		|-Jared Brenton DILLON

			|	|	|			|

 			|	|	|			|-Danny Mitchell CRAWFORD

			|	|	|			        married Linda Ruth Denton  7 AUG 1958

			|	|	|				|-Tammie Louise CRAWFORD

			|	|	|

  			|	|	|-JAMES B. Denton		b. 8 APR 1845 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 26 FEB 1912

			|	|	|      married Lou Ann LYKES 1 SEP 1869 in Fleming CO, KY 	b: 1847

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-SAMUEL Denton		b. OCT 1847 in Fleming CO, KY 	d.  16 MAY 1878

			|	|	|

  			|	|	|-MARGARET ANN Denton	b. MAR 1849 in Fleming CO, KY 	d.  27 FEB 1881

			|	|	|       married Wesley EDDLETON   3 OCT 1878 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-SARAH S. Denton	 	b. 23 AUG 1852 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 1889

			|	|	|

  			|	|	|-W. Ann Denton 		b. 8 AUG 1854 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 24 SEP 1922

Vanlamdingham--->		|	|	|       married Jeremiah ATKINS   26 MAR 1874 in Fleming CO, KY

			|	|	|

   			|	|	|-JONATHAN Denton		b. 8 MAR 1856 in Fleming CO, KY 	d. 27 APR 1873 (more info on these children on D gedcom register in file)3

			|	|

			|	|-George Washington Denton	b. 1821 in KY.  or 1819 in Bath Co., KY   per  worldconnect.com

			|	        married Sarah Denton	b: 1855

			|		|-WILLIAM Denton		(1850-)

  			|		|-WESLEY A. Denton 		(1853-)

   			|		|-MARY J. Denton		(1858-)

			|

			|-Joseph Denton		b. 4 Dec 1772 in Shenandoah Co., VA.	d. Aug 1823 in Fleming Co., KY.	

Hunt---->			|       married Dradenna Hunt about 1798 in Fayette Co., KY. 	b. 6 Nov 1772 or Dec 1781 in Shenandoah Co., VA.           d. 3 Sep 1844 in Benton Co. In 

			|		buried in Timmons Cem., Benton Co., IN. 		d/o  Rev. John Hunt Sr. and Mary Overall

			|	|

			|	|-Elisha Denton

			|	|

        			|	|-William Denton 

        			|	|     married Elizabeth Botkin on 11 Feb 1834.

        			|	|

			|	|-James Denton

			|	|

        			|	|-Nancy Denton 

        			|	|      married George Smith 22 Sep 1830.

			|	|

        			|	|-Lewis Wilson Denton

			|	|

        			|	|-Joseph Denton

        			|	|     married Civilla Hoover		b. 2 1825	d. 3 1915.

        			|	|

			|	|-Esther Denton

Hunt----->			|	|       m1. Lewis Wilson Hunt. b. 2 1802 in Fleming Co., KY. 	d. 3  1869 in Gilman, Iroquois Co., IL buried in Barden Cem., Gilman?, Iriquois 					|	|		Co., IL.[Notes] 	s/o William Bazel Hunt & Sarah Denton

        			|	|

			|	|-Louis Wilson Denton	b. 9 Jan 1800.

        			|	|        married Malinda Alexander  28 Jan 1823 in Fleming Co., KY.

        			|	|

			|	|-Basil Denton was born 1 1816. He died 2 1842.

Hunt---->			|	|       married Matilda Hunt on 1840.

        			|	|

			|	|-Joseph Denton 	b. 1821

			|	|

			|	|-(unk) Denton

			|	      married (unk)

			|		|

			|		|-John Wesley Denton	b.  1838 IN.

Hunt----->			|		       married Elvira Hunt

			|

			|-Abraham Denton		b. 1776, Shenandoah CO, VA	d. Nov 1813, Bath CO, KY  BURIAL: Bath CO, KY

right place? --->		                 In the sale of Abraham Dentons goods, the following persons (amoung others) were named as purchasers of items: Wm Denton - one calf Sary Denton - one cow, 4 sheep, one 			                brake plow  John Hunt - one filley, one colt, one plowHiram Hunt - one colt  Reuben Hunt - one colt    William Denton - administrator of the will of Abraham Denton - on the 				6th day of April 1821.	Reuben Denton and family stayed in Kentucky (Bath, Fleming and Mason counties).Celia Denton Perkins also stayed in Kentucky.Three sisters 				and two brothers moved to Indiana (Randolph, White & Rensselaer counties, at least).

Hunt---->			       married Sarah "Sally" Hunt	b. 1779, Frederick CO, VA 	d. Sep 1831, Randolph CO, IN  (prob. went to Indiana with her son) prob. d/o John Hunt

					Probably living with Jooshua P. Hunt (her son-in-law) at 1850 census of Randolph Co., Indiana

				|

				|-Wesley (Westley) Denton 	b. 1798 in TN	d. in Randolph CO, IN	may have been the oldest child)

				|	1830 Bath Co., Ky census, page 209, line 3. 

Ross---->				|         married  Margaret ROSS 23 Nov 1818  or Sept.  26, 1818 in Fleming or Bath Co., KY 	b. 1802

				|	page 26	Westley Denton and Margaret Ross 23 Nov 1818	John Hedirck Jr. bondsman		(note late marriage date)

				|	moved to Indiana (Randolph Co)	may be listed as “Polly Denton” on the 1830 Bath Co., Ky census,  page 209, line 4

				|	.

				|	.- joyce pinson <info@catcandu.com> “I am a descendant of John Wesley Denton 1818-1873”

				|

				|-Benjamin Norcutt/Northcutt Denton 	b. Jan 13, 1809	d. 1853 per Minor Denton letter        there is a Benjamin Northcutt on 1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census

Hunt----->				|       married Matilda Hunt  Sept. 10, 1833 in Randolph Co., Ind.	d/o Hiram Hunt & Nancy Hunt.	per Minor Denton letter

				|	|

				|	|-Louisa Hunt Denton 					b: 23 AUG 1835	d. 28 JUL 1893 

				|	|      married John Ingram POWELL  1859 in Francesville, IN		b: 1832

				|	|	|-Emma Retta POWELL

 				|	|	|-Morman Edward POWELL

 				|	|	|-John POWELL

 				|	|	|-Mary Alice POWELL

 				|	|	|-Matilda Ellen POWELL

 				|	|	|-William Ingram POWELL

 				|	|	|-Monroe Stockton POWELL

 				|	|	|-Blanch Louise POWELL b: 22 FEB 1875

 				|	|	|-George W. POWELL

				|	|	

 				|	|-Benjamin Franklin Denton 				b: 25 MAR 1837 in IN

				|	|        married Jammia MELLENDER  23 OCT 1863			b: 7 JUL 1841

				|	|	|-Ralph Denton

				|	|

 				|	|-Lydia Laminline Caroline Denton 				b: 30 OCT 1842 in IN	d. 12 JUL 1919 in St. Paul, MN

				|	|        married William Marion MARTIN	 1 JAN 1862	 		b: 9 DEC 1816

				|	|	|-Josephine MARTIN 				b: 1863

 				|	|	|-Ida May MARTIN 				b: 13 MAR 1865

 				|	|	|-Matilda MARTIN 				b: 9 APR 1866

 				|	|	|-Della Alice MARTIN 				b: 28 OCT 1867

 				|	|	|-Lucritta MARTIN 				b: 29 SEP 1870

				|	|

 				|	|-Melvina McCantyer Denton 				b: 30 OCT 1842 in Jasper CO, IN	d. 13 MAR 1880 in White CO, IN

				|	|        married John Smelcer MARTIN 25 AUG 1867 in Monon CO, IN	b: 3 JAN 1847

				|	|	|-William Monroe MARTIN 			b: 13 AUG 1868

 				|	|	|-[Infant boy] MARTIN 				b: 14 SEP 1871

 				|	|	|-[Infant boy] MARTIN 				b: 27 SEP 1872

 				|	|	|-Lula Evaline MARTIN 				b: 6 JAN 1874

 				|	|	|-Albert Mansing MARTIN 			b: 14 NOV 1875

 				|	|	|-Mary Louise MARTIN 				b: 6 SEP 1878

 				|	|	|-Claud MARTIN

 				|	|	|-Arthur MARTIN 				b: 12 MAR 1880	note death date of mother

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-George Washington MARTIN 		b: 26 JAN 1870 in White CO, IN	d. 12 JAN 1959 in Garfield CO, OK 1 

				|	|	          married Frances Eveline HAMMOND 25 OCT 1893	b: 18 NOV 1873 in Carrol CO, IA

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Maggie Pearl MARTIN 			b: 3 MAR 1909 in Harper CO, OK

				|	|		          married Ivan R. WAGNER 20 MAY 1939	b: 15 JUL 1906

				|	|

 				|	|-Lafayette Washington Denton 	b: 23 JUL 1844 in Jasper CO, IN	d. 7 FEB 1926 in Lee, White CO, IN Burial: Osborn Cemetery, Lee, IN

				|	|           married Amanda Ann MARTIN 22 SEP 1874 in Monticello, White CO, IN		 b: 25 DEC 1853 in Chillocothe, OH

				|	|	|-Matilda Denton 				b: 20 FEB 1875 in White CO, IN

				|	|	|-Jesse Edward Denton 				b: 26 NOV 1876 in White CO, IN

 				|	|	|-Lafayette Washington Denton 			b: 6 JAN 1879

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Benjamin Ezekiel Denton  b: 2 OCT 1881 in Monon, White CO, IN       d. 9 AUG 1963 in Renssalear, White CO, IN Burial: Bedford Cem 

				|	|	|        married Ora Mae PEREGRINE  22 JUN 1904 in Monticello, White CO, IN		b: 25 JAN 1884 in McCoysburg, Jasper CO, IN

				|	|	|	|-Eva Marie Denton 			b: 12 NOV 1904 in Monon, White CO, IN

 				|	|	|	|-Ida May Denton 			b: 18 MAY 1906 in Jasper CO, IN

 				|	|	|	|-Owen Benjamin Denton 		b: 13 NOV 1907 in White CO, IN

 				|	|	|	|-Oscar Mearl Denton 			b: 11 DEC 1909 in White CO, IN

 				|	|	|	|-Lester Kenneth Denton			b: 31 JUL 1912 in Jasper CO, IN

 				|	|	|	|-Lloyd Truman Denton 			b: 17 SEP 1914

 				|	|	|	|-Living Denton 			b: 1920

 				|	|	|	|-Living Denton 			b: 1924

 				|	|	|	|-Living Denton			b: 1927

 				|	|	|	|-Ivan Carl Denton 			b: 20 AUG 1929 in White CO, IN

 				|	|	|	|-Mary Kathryn Denton 			b: 3 JUN 1931 in White CO, IN

 				|	|	|	|-Living Denton 			b: 1933 

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Effie Mae Denton 				b: 31 MAR 1884

 				|	|	|-Thomas Jefferson Denton 			b: 3 APR 1887

 				|	|	|-Carl Denton 				b: 24 MAY 1889

 				|	|	|-Charlie Denton 				b: 24 MAY 1889

 				|	|	|-Harry Nelson Denton 				b: 12 JUL 1892

 				|	|	|-Carey Oliver Denton 				b: 12 JUL 1892

				|	|

 				|	|-Monroe Stockwell Denton 				b: 5 NOV 1846 in IN	d. 13 DEC 1937

				|	|       married Emilie Susan MARTIN 26 NOV 1877 in Monon CO, IN	b: 16 OCT 1861

				|	|	|-Guy Denton 				b: 1 JAN 1879

	 			|	|	|-Myrtle Denton 				b: 31 JAN 1881

 				|	|	|-Robert Lawerence Denton 			b: 17 NOV 1889

 				|	|	|-Ethyl Denton 				b: 22 JUL 1897

 				|	|	|-Earl E. Denton 				b: 8 JAN 1901

				|	|

 				|	|-Thomas Jefferson Denton 				b: 30 JAN 1849 in IN	d. 12 APR 1901

				|	|         married Maggie ELDRIDGE  9 JAN 1882 in Rensselaer, IN		b: 1861

				|	|	|-Ortha Phyliss Denton 				b: 17 OCT 1889

				|	|

 				|	|-Lucricia Jane Denton 					b: 29 APR 1851	d. 1924

				|	        married Charlie KELLENBURGER 19 AUG 1875		b: 14 MAY 1855

				|		|-Ola Evelyn KELLENBURGER 			b: 26 JUL 1876

	 			|		|-Albert Nason KELLENBURGER 			b: 27 JUL 1883

 				|		|-Roy Edward KELLENBURGER 			b: 12 MAR 1886

 				|		|-Alford Ray KELLENBURGER 			b: 14 JUL 1890

 				|		|-Robert William KELLENBURGER 			b: 16 MAY 1894

				|

				|-Elleanor Denton   “Nellie”	b. 1809	d. 1846	later moved to Vermillion Co., Ill.

Hunt---->				|       married Joshua Parker Hunt Aug. 22, 1828	John Hunt went Bond -  moved to Indiana, at or near, Farmland, Randolph Co.	

				|	 	s/o John Tipton Hunt &  Mary "Polly" Denton

				|

				|-Reuben Denton 			b. Jan 2, 1801 in E. Tenn	d. 1862 buried in Edens Chapel Cemetery,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY	

				|      married  Jane Perkins Oct. 1827		b. Oct 27, 1811	d. 1876 buried in Edens Chapel Cemetery,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY

				|		this couple may be the “Reuben and Jane”  mentioned in the Minor Denton letter

				|	|

				|	|-Allan H Denton	“ son of Reuben & Jane, 1840, 1853		buried in Edens Chapel Cemetery,near Sunset, Fleming Co., KY

				|	|

				|	|-Oliver Bromley Denton 	

				|	|       married  Oleah NEWMAN

				|	|	|-Minor Denton	d. after 1927	   ref. Minor Denton letter dated July 18, 1927   “had family Bible”  	ref. WorldConnect

				|	|		“Minor owned and operated the Denton Mercantile Company of Hillsboro, Kentucky. He had the family bible.”  

				|	|		   per   http://www.gencircles.com/users/gandalf/1/data/084835.html

				|	|

				|	|-Edmond Parker Denton 	b. 1839, Hillsboro, Fleming CO, KY	d. 1922

				|	|      married Jemima WHITNEY	aka Jemiah Ellen Whitney

				|	|	|-Charles A. Denton  	of Butler, MO

				|	|	|-Henry K. Denton	of Hamilton, Ill.

				|	|	|-Edmond G. Denton	of Hamilton, Ill.

				|	|	|-Albert C. Denton	of Hamilton, Ill.

				|	|	| 

				|	|	|-Julianna C. Denton

				|	|	|      married (unk) Cole of Spokane, Wash. 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Margaret B. Denton

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Elizabeth Denton	of Hamilton, Ill.

				|	|	|     married (unk) Wallace	

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Ellen Denton	of Chicago, Ill.

				|	|	      married (unk) Rontchler

				|	|

				|	|-Matilda Denton 

   				|	|-Allan H. Denton	b. 1840	d. 1853		

				|	|

				|	|-Abraham Denton

				|	|      married (unk)

				|	|	|-Samuel O. Denton 

				|	|	|-Simpson R. Denton		died by 1914

				|	|	|-Hunphrey Denton		died by 1914

				|	|	|-William Denton		died by 1914

				|	|	|-Samuel O. Denton		living in Oklahoma in 1914

				|	|	| 

				|	|	|-Mary J. Denton

				|	|	|     married (unk) Walton

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Ida Denton

				|	|	|      married (unk) Ostrum 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Anna Denton

				|	|	      married (unk) Williams.

				|	|

				|	|-Allen Denton	d. before 1914

				|	|-Oliver Denton	d, after 1914

				|

				|-Celia D. Denton  	aka Cecelia	b.  Nov 1806 in Fleming Co., KY.       d. in KY on 25 May 1882 Buried in Locust Cemetery, Locust, Fleming Co., KY.

				|       married Elijah Perkins Aug. or Sept. 11, 1828 -  Ira Hunt went Bond.	b. 1791 or 1794 in Tennessee according to the 1850 Bath County, Kentucky census 

				|		d. 6 JUN 1864 in Fleming County, Kentucky   burried in Locust Cemetery	may have also married Lula (unk) per 1860 census

				|	1860 bath Co., Ky. census:  #1122  Parker Perkins, 25,	Ky    Joshua Parker Perkins s/o Elijah PERKINS b: 1791 in Tennessee according to the 1850 Bath Co, 				|	Ky census & Celia Denton b: 1809 in Fleming Co, Ky    married Emily Emmons

				|	|

				|	|-Joshua Parker Perkins		b. ABT. 1834 in Kentucky

				|	|       married Emily Emmons			prob.  d/o Drury Emmons 

				|	|              1860 Bath Co., Ky. census :#1122 Parker Perkins 25 Ky ;  Emily   24  ;   Susan Ross  40<-NOTE is this the “blind” Susan Ross on the 1850 census?

				|	|  	                                     #1120 George Crump 28 Ky; Mary 28; Henry  9; Jeremiah  7; Sarah 5; Nancy  3; Caroline 1; Mary Hunt 73

				|	|	       posted by Mary Bishop on Saturday, December 2, 2000

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Eliza J. Perkins	b. ca1862		all per 1870 census, Record #73, Wyoming Precinct, Bath C., Ky.

				|	|	|-Lou Ann Perkins	b. ca1864

				|	|	|-Gillson Perkins	b. ca1866	

				|	|	|-Alfred Perkins 	b: 1868

				|	|

				|	|-Reuben Perkins		b. ABT. 1842 in Kentucky

				|	|	1870 census:Record #131, Wyoming Precinct: Reuben Perkins 30, KY, farm laborer;Lacy/Lucy 16 (keeping house), JoAnn 2, Ida 5/12 (born 				|	|		January); Frances Wilson 55 (house keeper)

				|	|         married (unk)

				|	|	|-JoAnn Perkins	b. ca1868

				|	|	|-Ida Perkins		b. January, 1870

				|	|

				|	|-George Denton Perkins		b. ABT. 1848 		d. 9 FEB 1911 in Bourbon County, Kentucky

				|	|        married Mary Jane JONES  6 MAR 1870 in Fleming County, Kentucky

				|	|

				|	|-Sarah H.   “Sally”  Perkins		b. ABT. 1837 in Bath County, Kentucky 	d. 20 APR 1916 in Bath County, Kentucky

				|	|       married William Page CALVERT  10 FEB 1860	b: 27 NOV 1836 in Kentucky

				|	|	|-Foster Parker CALVERT 		b: 3 JAN 1860 in Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Lou Ann CALVERT 		b: 1862

 				|	|	|-James E. CALVERT 		b: 20 JUN 1864 in Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Fenton CALVERT 		b: 1866

 				|	|	|-Nelson CALVERT 		b: 17 SEP 1867 in Bath County, Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Madame (Dame) Hortense CALVERT 	b: 1870

 				|	|	|-William L. CALVERT 		b: 12 JAN 1872

 				|	|	|-Charles Clifton CALVERT 	b: 15 OCT 1874 in Bath County, Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Ella CALVERT 		b: 12 JAN 1875 in Bath County, Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Laura Belle CALVERT 		b: 1876

 				|	|	|-Emma Florence CALVERT 	b: 1 MAR 1878

				|	|

				|	|-William Morgan PERKINS 	b. 28 APR 1839 in Kentucky 	d. 27 MAY 1924 in Fleming County, Kentucky (burried in Locust Cem.)

				|	|       married Susan HARMIN AUG 1858 in Fleming County, Kentucky	 b: 25 JAN 1841 in Kentucky

				|	|	|-Tillman Garfield PERKINS	b: OCT 1860 in Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Mary C. PERKINS 		b: 25 MAY 1864 in Fleming County, Kentucky

 				|	|	|-James David PERKINS 		b: 16 SEP 1866 in Fleming County, Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Anna Elizabeth PERKINS 	b: 29 JAN 1869 in Fleming County, Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Samuel N. PERKINS 		b: 1872

 				|	|	|-Dora B. PERKINS 		b: 29 JAN 1875 in Fleming County, Kentucky

 				|	|	|-Celia Bertha PERKINS 		b: 1 OCT 1877 in Fleming County, Kentucky

				|	|

				|	|-Martha Perkins		b. ABT. 1832 in Kentucky

				|	|       married Irwin S. KINCAID

				|	|

				|	|-Susan Perkins		b. prob. ca1851 per 1860 Bat Co., Ky. census

				|	|-Riley William Morgan Perkins	aka Rial Perkins	b. ABT. 1844 in Kentucky 		d. ABT. 1852

				|	|-Edwin Perkins		b. ABT. 1829 in Kentucky

				|	|

				|	|-Armenia Matilda Perkins	  aka Armina Perkins	b. ABT. 1845 in Bath Co., Kentucky 		

				|	       married William LYNAN  25 JAN 1859 in Bath County, Kentucky	

				|	

				|-Wesley Denton 	b. 1798 in TN.	“farmer”

Ross---->				|      married Margaret ROSS On 23 Nov 1818 Fleming Co., KY.	b. ca1802 in Ky. was in Delaware Co., In. at 1850 census (see below) 

				|	  d/ o John ROSS & Susannah Piat (?)							(ref. William Ross genealogy)

				|	1850 census 11  75   75  Denton , Wesly  age  52  Occ.  Farmer  bornn in  Tenn    12  75   75  Denton         Margaret       51   F    .    .              .         Kentucky        

				|    13  75   75  Denton         Elizabeth E    17   F    Ind     14  75   75  Denton         Bejnamin N     12   Ind      15  75   75  Denton         John W         11   Ind               .     X     .    				|    16  76   76  Denton         Abraham        27   M    .    Farmer   Kentucky     17  76   76  Denton         Sarah J        23   Ohio  18  76   76  Denton         Margaret P     3  Ind                    				|    19  76   76  Denton         Henry R        1      Ind 	11  75   75  Denton        

				|	|

				|	|-Elizabeth E.  Denton	b. ca1833 in Ind 

				|	|-Bejnamin N.  Denton 	b. ca1838 in Ind. 	

				|	|-John W.  Denton	b. ca1839 in Ind. 

				|	|-Abraham Denton	b. ca1823 in Ky.   	“Farmer”  

				|	.-Sarah J. Denton 	b. ca1827 in Ohio		<--- Note: may be daughter-in-law, w/o Abraham Denton

				|	.-Margaret P. Denton	b. ca1847 in  Ind .		may be child of Abraham

				|	.-Henry R.  Denton	b. ca1849 in  Ind .		may be child of Abraham

				|

				|-Elizabeth Denton    b. 13 Mar 1799 in  Fleming Co., KY. 	d. 12 Feb 1857 in Nettle Creek Twnshp., Randolph Co., IN

Ross---->				|         married Jacob ROSS  26 Sep 1815 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 8 Sep 1792 in Bath Co., KY.			s/o John ROSS & Susannah PIAT

				|      	 d. 30 Jun 1880 in Randolph Co., IN  Buried in Huntsville Cemetery, Huntsville, Randolph Co., IN.         William Denton signed their marriage bond 

				|		 living  next to Joshua P. Hunt at 1850 census of Randolph Co., Indiana		(ref. William Ross genealogy)

				|	

				|-Jane Denton    aka Jennie Denton	b. 1803 in Fleming Co. or Bath Co., KY

				|     married Henry REED or Reid  1 or 18 Oct 1831  Born ca1799.

				|

				|-Nancy Denton		b. 1804	d. 1874

Vanlandingham------>			       married Jeremiah Vanlandingham in Sept. 1830		 	 





Dear Cousin: (copied from Minor Denton collection by me about 1953)DWD    "I am in receipt of a letter from one W. B. Denton who lives in Detroit, Mich., in reply to my letter to him.  This letter is written from Colorado as you will note.  The letter seems to give the most substantial information of any that I have been able to procure.  You will note that he speaks of Reuben and Jane Denton having taken young

John to care for after he had lost his parents.  This you well know is a fact and therefore indicates that this man has correct evidence as far as it goes". (etc.)(There are 5 or 6 pages of this if you want it).

Edmund Parker Denton moved to and lived at Hamilton, Ill as well as several other members of this branch of the family.  Charlie lived there for a time, later moving to Butler Co., MO.

The following information concerning the Denton Family in Kentucky, was dictated to Minor Allen Denton by his father, Oliver Bromley Denton, at Hillsboro, KY on March 30, 1914: 

Quote: "Grandfather and grandmother were Abram and Sally Hunt Denton.  The emigrated to Kentucky from East Tennessee when my father, Reuben Denton, was two years old and he was born Januaryr 2, 1801.  To them were born four daughters and three sons.  My father, Reuben Denton, and his sister Celia Denton, were all that remained in Kentucky.  Celia Denton married Elijah Perkins. Three sisters and two brothers moved to Randolph County, Indiana.  My two uncles, Wesley and Benjamin Denton, finally moved farther west and I do not know what became of them. Aunt Jennie Denton married Henry Reid-don't know what became of them. Elizabeth Denton married Jacob Ross and they had five sons, John,Fletcher, Dausey (prob. Dorsey), Waldo and Perkins.

Nellie Denton married Joshua Hunt and they had one son, John Abram Hunt.

Reuben Denton had four sons, 3 living, one dead (in 1914), Abram,Edmond, (Allen, dec'd) and myself, Oliver.

Abram Denton had four sons:Simpson R., Hunphrey, William (all three dec'd by 1914), and Samuel O., who is living in Oklahoma.  Three daughters: Mary J. Walton, Ida Ostrum and Anna Williams.

Edmond Parker Denton had four sons: Charlie A., of Butler, MO, Henry K., Edmond G. and Albert C., all of Hamilton, Ill.  Also four daughters:Julianna C. Cole of Spokane, Wash. , Margaret B. (can't read

this), and Elizabeth Wallace, all of Hamilton, Ill. and Ellen Rontchler of Chicago, Ill. (March 30, 1914)

  CENSUS YR:  1850  STATE or TERRITORY:  IN  COUNTY:  Delaware  DIVISION:  Perry

  Township  REEL NO:  M432-143  PAGE NO:  298A 

  REFERENCE:  Enumerated on the 5th day of Sept. 1850 by (name not given) 

  11  75   75  Denton         Wesly          52   M    .    Farmer         .         Tenn

   12  75   75  Denton         Margaret       51   F    .    .              .         Kentucky

   13  75   75  Denton         Elizabeth E    17   F    .    .              .         Ind

   14  75   75  Denton         Bejnamin N     12   M    .    .              .         Ind

   15  75   75  Denton         John W         11   M    .    .              .         Ind

   16  76   76  Denton         Abraham        27   M    .    Farmer         .         Kentucky

   17  76   76  Denton         Sarah J        23   F    .    .              .         Ohio

   18  76   76  Denton         Margaret P     3    F    .    .              .         Ind

   19  76   76  Denton         Henry R        1    M    .    .              .         Ind 



1860 Bath Co., Ky. census Record #952: Elizabeth Denton, 38, Ky; Edward, 21; James, 18; Permilia, 15; Sarah, 12 

1860 Bath Co., Ky. census Record #957: William Denton, 46, Ky; Catherine, 46; Mary, 21; Fountain, 18; John, 15; George, 16; Sarah, 8 	

1860 Bath Co., Ky. census Record #1454: Wash VALANDINGHAM, 53, Ky; Harriett, 54

1860 Bath Co., Ky. census Record #1456: Reuben Hunt, 45, Ky; Bennet VALANDINGHAM 16; Cordelia, 12; Rodney, 6

1860 Bath Co., Ky. census Record #1588: William Denton, 42, Ky; Catharine, 36; Mary, 24; James, 19; George, 14; Margaret, 8  Gillie/Bettie A, 3mo 





Date: Mon, 10 Jul 2000 14:42:00 -0400  From:  Joyce Pinson <info@catcandu.com>  To: KYBATH-L@rootsweb.com  Message-ID: <396A18F8.BA2A40C8@catcandu.com>

Subject: [KYBATH] Can you identify these Denton, Woods, Sutton, Chedle? Part of the Hunt   clan



Trying to make sense out of all the Denton and Hunts etc which are in central Ky can make one a bit wacky.  Do you know these people and who they belong to?



CENSUS YR:  1850  STATE or TERRITORY:  IN  COUNTY:  Benton  DIVISION: District No five  REEL NO:  136  PAGE NO:  1b REFERENCE:  Enumerated 17th of August 1850 by Dan Mills



18  10   10  Denton         William        49   M         Farmer 1,500     Kentucky

 19  10   10  Denton         Elizabeth      35 F                                  Tennessee

 20  10   10  Denton         Mary Ann       15 F                                  Indiana                 X

 21  10   10  Denton         Martha Jane    13 F                                  Indiana                 X

 22  10   10  Denton         John Wesley    12 M                                  Indiana                 X

 23  10   10  Denton         Nancy          10 F                                  INdiana                 X

 24  10   10  Denton         Joseph W       10 M                                  Indiana                 X

 25  10   10  Denton         James O        4 M                                  Indiana

 26  10   10  Denton         Rachel T       1 F                                  Indiana

 27  10   10  Wood           Miles H        22   M Farmer                   Indiana                 X

 28  11   11  Denton         James A        29   M Farmer         2,500     Kentucky

 29  11   11  Denton         Selitha        31 F                                  Indiana                       X

 30  11   11  Denton         Esther         8 F                                  Indiana                 X

 31  11   11  Denton         Sarah D        6 F                                  Indiana                 X

 32  11   11  Denton         Rachel Ellen   2 F                                  Indiana

 33  11   11  Davidson       John H         49   M Farmer         600       Ohio

 34  11   11  Denton         John W         16   M Farmer                   Indiana                 X

 35  12   12  Sutton         Rinaldo        26   M Farmer                   Indiana

 36  12   12  Sutton         Virena C       17 F                                  Kentucky

 37  12   12  Sutton         Hannah C       10/12 F                                 Indiana

 38  13   13  Denton         Joseph         28   M Farmer         1,000     Kentucky

 39  13   13  Denton         Cevilla J      24 F                                  Ohio

 40  13   13  Denton         Sarah H        6 F                                  Indiana                 X

 41  13   13  Denton         Mary E         4 F                                  Indiana

 42  13   13  Chedle         Stephen W      22   M Farmer                   Ohio



- ------------------------------



Stephen Chedle is probably husband of Elizabeth Wood. Miles Harper Wood, brother to Elizabeth Wood These the offspring of Eli Wood, Jr. and Mary Hunt if I have this figured right

Mary Hunt is daughter of William Basil Hunt 1765 and Sarah Denton Sarah is part of the Denton clan from Fleming co.

Now if somebody would be so kind as to tell me who the rest of the Denton clan above belongs to...I would be MOST appreciative. If not, I may pull my hair out and go bald.

(Pass the sunscreen...LOL) Joyce



1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census, page 71

John Denton

Elizabeth Denton

Samuel(sp?) Denton

John McLeas



				History of the Town of Hillsboro and Its Inhabitants	by  William M. Talley, Vanceburg, Ky., &

					Jean Rankin Denton (dec.), Flemingsburg, Ky.

[Published in the Fleming Gazette June 25, 1953] 



"When I was a very small boy", writes famous Methodist minister Henry Clay NORTHCUTT, "I sometimes visited a hatter shop kept by a very old man, by name FOUDRAY. He lived at a cross roads, one leading North to Flemingsburg, the other East and West ... This shop manufactured our hats, mostly of wool but some of fur." 

"I remember the old Bell crown stove-pipe style (hat) at least an inch in diameter, larger at the top than at the band. There were three sons of that family: William, James and Sacheverell. The first was a hatter; the second was a salesman in dry goods stores; the third, called Chev for short, was the first tavern and saloon-keeper of the village." 

It was this family of first settlers in that region, the FOUDRAYS, which gave the name Foudraysburg to the village. For some time the town was known as "the burg", but we are told that later, the citizens themselves named it Hillsboro. 

The incorporation of the town at Hillsboro, Ky. was accomplished on February 7, 1839. At that time, the population was 250. According to the 1950 census, the population is now 150. 

The very first business in Hillsboro was, of course, the above mentioned hatter's shop, owned and operated by the FOUDRAYS and located facing Main St. where Minor Denton now has a tobacco patch. This was followed in 1836 or 1838 by Rev. Basil Hunt'S dry goods and grocery store. 

Rev. Hunt'S brick building, which housed the store, was constructed by Washington VANLANDINGHAM, who made the bricks on a lot north of Hillsboro. The first salesman In the store was Henry PICKRELL, who finally bought the business. 

Afterwards, Rev. D. S. BARKSDALE became a partner with Mr. PICKRELL, but they later dissolved partnership and Mr. BARKSDALE established a business of his own. Later Mr. PICKRELL moved to Carlisle, where he sold dry goods for the rest of his life. 

Prior to leaving for Carlisle, Mr. PICKRELL sold his store to Thomas M. CRAIN, eldest son of Mrs. Jane CRAIN. Humphrey CRAIN was a salesman in the store for many years, but did not live to be an old man. His brother James succeeded him, later owned the store, became Police Judge, and finally a member of the Legislature. It was this James CRAIN who, while in the Legislature, introduced the bill which made Fleming County dry. 

One of the earliest blacksmith shops was operated by David HEDGES and was located on the north side of town. However, before there was any idea of a village, Joseph Steel had a blacksmith shop at the corner of the south end of Main street. A Mr. John TAYLOR bought the house located opposite Joseph STEEL'S blacksmith shop and there made shoes. Mr. TAYLOR had never learned to write and Rev. H. C. NORTHCUTT, when but a boy, helped him post books once a week. Nearly all the business was conducted on credit. The shop of Joseph Steel was torn down and a much larger building was constructed. This was made a school, which will be discussed later. 

One of the early prominent residents of Hillsboro was Enoch G. SHIELDS, grandfather of Mrs. Renalin CRAIN, who married Rebecca ROBERTSON. Mr. SHIELDS and a brother-in-law, F. P. ROBERTSON, had a dry goods store in the village. 

William TURNER had a tailor shop next door to the old Foudray hatter shop. A shoemaker, named Robert FORD, also was in business there. James FARRIS, son-in-law of James DEERING, was an early barrel maker. 

The Hillsboro saloon was operated in the beginning by Sacheverell FOUDRAY, then by Washington VANLANDINGHAM who, we are told, was called Flannigan for short. Afterwards, Lewis CRAIN, son of James CRAIN, Sr., acquired the place. Wrote Rev. NORTHCUTT, "The Hillsboro saloon drew the thirsty from afar, as well as near." .  A Mr. COCHRAN ran a tannery at what was known as "Cochran's Gap", located one mile East of Hillsboro where Claude and Noel SORRELL, with their families, now reside. This Mr. COCHRAN'S daughter was the wife of William TURNER, the aforementioned tailor. Further east lived James GORREL, another barrel maker who is buried at Eden's Chapel, and made lard kegs from linden tree timber during his little time. John KERNS owned and operated a store where Mr. and Mrs. C. E. JETT now live. In 1908, there was a creamery located where Pete McDONALD and Curtis TURNER now live. Capt. Marion GRAY and Humphrey DAY owned a store jointly in 1890, on the spot where Minor Denton'S store is now located. Capt. GRAY later sold out his part to a Mr. SAUNDERS. The store operated for a while as Day and Saunders. Then, SAUNDERS owned it alone until Oliver B. Denton and Humphrey DAY again purchased the business. For years the store was known as Denton and Day, until Oliver Denton'S son, Minor, eventually bought out the entire business. 

Humphrey Allen Marshall DAY was the husband of Mrs. Mary DAY and the father of Mrs. J. Paul HuntER of this city; of Mrs. A. W. FOELLGER (Reuby DAY) of Maysville; of Hubert DAY of Springfield, Ohio and of Mrs.H. H. HENDRY (Olive DAY) of Jenkins, Ky. Humphrey DAY also was the grandfather of Mrs. Robert CRAIN of this city. 

In 1874, John CLARKE, son of John and Mary Jane Morgan CLARKE and father of Mr. Johnny CLARKE, ran a hotel in Hillsboro. Then, in 1884, he opened a funeral home. It was this funeral home which had the first factory made caskets in the village. 

Charles NEALIS, a farmer who lived west of Hillsboro, made caskets himself and buried people. John EDWARDS was a cabinet maker and casket maker who moved to Hillsboro around 1875. He married Sallie TONER. Sam SHIELDS owned a grocery store and operated it in the same place where his father, Enoch SHIELDS, had been in business. Once, Hillsboro had a broom factory owned by a stock company and operated by a man by the name of Tom JONES. 

Commission House 

Hillsboro was once a wholesale (or commission) town for Eastern Kentucky  people, who came from West Liberty, etc. Three men operated a commission house in Hillsboro before 1878. They operated horse teams to Maysville, brought goods to Hillsboro, then hauled the goods by ox teams to the mountains. 

DOCTORS 

The first doctor in Hillsboro was young Dr. Simpson RIGGEN who married Louisa, daughter of Mrs. Jane CRAIN, but Mrs. RIGGEN did not live long, and Dr. RIGGEN moved to Flemingsburg to practice after her death. He is buried either at New Hope Church or at Stockton Station. Other early doctors were Dr. R. Emmitt WINTERS, who moved from Minerva and first located at Grange City; 

Dr. W. E. CONWAY, who was a teacher and a "self-made" doctor; Drs. Richard KACKLEY and JONES who practiced in the 1870's. Dr. KACKLEY was the grandfather of Elizabeth KACKLEY and of Virginia Kackley SAUNDERS of Lexington. Dr. JONES lived on the corner where the DAVIS sisters now own property. 

Later doctors were: S. F. O'BRIEN; C. R. GARR (who occupied the residence of Mrs. Mary DAY) and who had two sons; Dr. Clyde L. GARR, prominent Flemingsburg physician and Dr. Charles GARR, Lexington physician. Dr. GARR originally came from near Louisville, and Dr. Clyde GARR was born in the DAY residence. 

Buying out Dr. GARR'S practice when the latter moved to Flemingsburg was Dr. HUFF, who practiced there for two years. He was later elected to the Legislature. The present Hillsboro physician is Dr. W. S. REEVES, father of Mrs. Estill Denton, Margaret REEVES, Victor REEVES, Mrs. Georgia HAVENS and Emerson REEVES of Akron, Ohio. 

The Bank 

The Bank of Hillsboro was built in 1903 and dedicated in October of that year. Located where the postoffice now stands, it continued in business until 1914. The bank's first cashier was S. A. DOWD and 0. B. GRAHAM was the president. Mr. GRAHAM had three sons-Larue, Ernest and Curtis. Upon the death of his father, Larue became cashier. After 0. B. GRAHAM had died, his son, wanting to wind up his father's business, quit banking and the enterprise was taken over by the People's Bank. 

Two Great Fires 

The first of Hillboro's two most famous fires occurred in 1874 and was started by robbers. Several buildings were burned, among them being E. G. SHIELDS' store, J. W. CRAIN'S store, the wholesale house of J.A.H. KERNS, and the drugstore of L. J. JONES. The buildings, however, were all replaced after the first fire. 

The second fire of some importance occurred in 1917. A huckster was using a light to candle eggs. Forgetting his business, he left it for a moment. The light exploded and the same territory which was burned in 1874, burned again in 1917. 

Library 

Sometime after 1838 the Hillsboro Library Co. was organized. The entrance fee to this organization was $5.00, which gave the members right to one book at a time. There were about 40 members and Benjamin NORTHCUTT, Jr. was appointed to go to Cincinnati, select and buy the books. The Library was kept in the back room of Pickrell's Store and William Hunt was librarian. 

Among the various type books offered to the patrons were historical, scientific, poetical, and philosophical, but no fiction. The library was well patronized for several years, but the books were finally sold at public auction. 

Early Schools 

The blacksmith's shop of Mr. Joseph STEEL was converted into a schoolhouse and for several years was also used as a place of worship and Sunday School. Henry Clay NORTHCUTT taught school there for five years, beginning with 14 pupils and closing with 60. He was assisted in his last year by his wife. 

On the north side of Hillsboro was the Nelson FANT farm. Located here, was what came to be named Fant's School House. On alternate Saturdays it was used as a preaching place for the Southern Methodists. Interesting is the fact that Prof. BALDWIN, who also taught school at Elizaville and later founded the Baldwin Piano Co. in Cincinnati, taught vocal music at Fant Schoolhouse. 

Russell ZIMMERMAN now resides where a private school in Hillsboro once stood. The building was later moved and is now the little Methodist church near Shiloh. Miss Tippy HAINLINE, who later married Charles DAVIS, as once the head of a private school in Hillsboro. Another lady who had a private school there was Miss Betty LYONS. 

There was once a school located west of the present Hillsboro school. It was a one-room affair and was later moved to the present site of the brick building, then moved again over by the hotel. Land for a Hillsboro school was purchased from Turner ANDERSON and wife on February 6, 1884. 

High School 

In 1900 the Legislature amended the common school law by requiring each county to establish a high school within its boundaries. Miss Lutie PALMER, now Mrs. Lutie WILLIAMS, who was then county school superintendent, divided the county into six educational districts, and then into 62 sub-districts. 

As Flemingsburg declined to offer any inducements for the location of the proposed high school ( it already had a graded high school), Hillsboro was decided upon as the location. 

0. B. Denton and son of Hillsboro donated three and one-half acres of land as a site for the school and, in return, the county agreed to furnish the dirt and land on which to make the brick. 

On June 22, 1911 the contract for a two-story building was let to Harding and Simons of Maysville for $7,232.75. 

With the completion of the building, the county board of education then decreed that all graduates of county schools must go to Hillsboro in order to get free tuition, provided their grade was being taught there. 

A year later, the county board agreed to pay two dollars a month for county graduates who found it more convenient to attend other high schools in the county. 

C.O. PIERATT was chosen the first principal of the county high school at the salary of one hundred dollars per month for the nine months term. The second year of the term was reduced to eight months and James MAYNARD became principal at sixty-five dollars a month. 

Petitioned by the citizens of Hillsboro, the county board decided to try it for one more eight-months term and C. C. EVANS was employed at fifty dollars a month. With the completion of this term, the county high school ceased to exist. 

Teachers 

Douglas I. WINN lived on a farm west of Hillsboro and was an exceptionally able and intelligent teacher there for many years. Another prominent teacher in Hillsboro, of course, was Henry Clay NORTHCUTT. Other early teachers were a HAMMON, a Mr. NORTHCUTT (Henry Clay NORTHCUTT'S brother), Mrs. Lizzie ANDERSON, who later married a Mr. MARKWELL, a Mr. KEERANS, Daniel ROBERTSON, who later became a Methodist minister, Susan YATES, W. H. GEORGE, S. W. MORRISON, Z. J. PHELPS and E. S. MORRISON. Another Hillsboro school teacher was HuntER, father of Mrs. Ruby H. WATSON. 

The Temperance Society 

The first chapter of the Sons of Temperance was organized in Flemingsburg, followed by one in Poplar Plains. Several Hillsboro people wanted to organize one there, but there was no suitable room. There had also grown up in Hillsboro, a wish for a Methodist church, so the Sons of Temperance and friends of the Church united and constructed a Methodist church with a hall above. This is where that group of Temperance people held their meetings. 

The Methodist Church 

Before the Methodist church was built, there was frequent preaching in pleasant weather at a place called Alum Spring, one mile east of Hillsboro. The people of the village often went there to worship with no shelter but umbrellas or trees. Naturally, they sometimes got wet. 

One day, while several people gathered at Alum Spring to worship it rained and Henry SHIELDS approached Benjamin NORTHCUTT and said, "Sir, we must have a shed here." That was the beginning of the Methodist Church there.  Soon there was a neighborhood gathering and a shed 64'x40' was constructed, seated and fenced in with a nice pulpit. Later Alum Springs became a great resort.  Among the many eminent ministers who preached at the Alum Spring church were Benjamin NORTHCUTT, Isaac COLLARD, John C. HAVINSON, George W. MERRITT, D. S. BARKSDALE, Drummond WELBURN and Henry Clay NORTHCUTT. However, the building of the Methodist church at Hillsboro caused this place to go down. 

Church at Hillsboro 

On October 18, 1848 John TAYLORr and wife Polly, sold to D. S. BARKSDALE, H. C. NORTHCUTT, Joseph B. EMMONS, John GRAY and Joseph B. NORTHCUTT, trustees, a lot for the sum of $37 to erect a building for the Methodist Episcopal Church South, in Hillsboro proper. The original Methodist church is not standing now. 

On February 27, 1868, James W. CRAIN and wife Martha J. sold to Joseph H. STORY, Silas T. KEITH and Nelson STORY, Trustees of the Methodist church of Hillsboro, a lot lying on the west side of the pike coming from Poplar Plains. On this lot, the present Methodist Church now stands. 

Methodist Ministers 

Some Methodist ministers were a Mr. DEARING, who boarded in Grange City; Mr. HOFFMAN, Mr. SMITH (1876), Mr. NEWTON, Mrs. CAYWOOD, Mr. Daniel George BROWDER, David ALLEN, Douglas Scorglin DEMAREE, Messrs POWER and HARRIS, E. C. BOSWELL (1891), Curnie SAVAGE (1894), and P.J. ROSS (1897); E. R. GARDINER (1899), father of the late Everett GARDINER and grandfather of Mrs. C. C. PATTERSON, Mrs. A. D. GORMAN and Miss Margaret Warren GARDINER); Rev. J. L. WEST(1903, who was 100 years old this December 24 and lives in Mt. Sterling. Rev. WEST was also pastor at Tilton for a time.); Mr. ELCAR (1906), Mr. POLLETT (1910), Mr.CROSBY (1912); Mr. GREEN, ALLEN and ARMITAGE(1913-1923); HOUSTON, WELLS, GILBERT, HARWOOD (1924-24); TANNER, BAUGH, KELLY and HILL; George BOSWELL (1929), and ROBERTS, the latter being the present pastor. 

In the early days of the preachers of the Fleming Circuit of the Methodist church, the ministers preached alternately every two weeks at the residence of Mrs. Jane and Mr. Lewis CRAIN. 

Basil Hunt, an early Methodist preacher, owned a large farm near Hillsboro and was an extensive wheat raiser, employing many hands in reaping his harvest. 

This Basil Hunt had a son who possessed great ability as a preacher and employed great originality with sound logic. He held a successful debate one day at Alum Springs with a Mr. SMITH, a Universalist. Rev. Hunt was the first man to recognize Hillsboro as a possible successful center of the southern part of Fleming County. By his first wife he had the following children: Miranda, Jane, Elihu, William and Fletcher. They all later went to Indiana. Rev. Hunt'S second wife was a Mrs. WILSON of Lexington. By this union they had one daughter, Alice, who married James W. CRAIN of Hillsboro. After the death of the second Mrs. Hunt, Rev. Hunt then married a Miss HEDRICK of the Poplar Plains vicinity and lived on his farm in this section for many years. However, he ended his days in Indiana. 

Jeremiah Hunt, familiarly called "Uncle-Jerry" was another Methodist minister and was well-known. He lived on Licking River near Day's Mill and preached mostly in the mountainous parts of the county where he was very popular. 	Rev. Absolum Hunt was an extremely eloquent Methodist preacher of the Western conference and was a fine looking man. 

The first place near Hillsboro where the members of the Christian church congregated was at the James FARRIS home. A Doctor Vintan IRISHMAN was among the first of the early Christian ministers to preach there. His sermons lasted from 90 to 100 minutes. Also, at the FARRIS cabin, Asa MAXEY, another Christian minister, frequently preached. The people erected a stand and fixed seats in the woods back of the McROBERT'S farm afterwards. The land for the present Christian church in Hillsboro was purchased on November 9, 1859 from Alvin C. DAY and wife Priscilla. However, the present Christian church was not built until the 187O's. 

Name of the carpenter who constructed the church was John SHEPHERD who received the sum of almost $1,000 for his work. He put the money in a sack and took off for St. Louis, Mo. on board a boat. But someone stole it. 

Early Christian Preachers 	J. W. McGARVEY, president of Transylvania College, Lexington, once preached at Hillsboro. Other ministers were Reuben McCORMICK, E. B. KIMBERLY of Poplar Plains, Rev. PANGBURN, E. D. YATES, Rev. HARKINS, Rev. BUTLER, Rev. Frank TINDER, A. BLEDSOE, Robert TEMPLEMAN, Acie MAXEY and Kern MAXEY. 

New Hope Church was a Presbyterian church of great influence and was in the midst of a settlement of Irish Presbyterians. Constructed of hewn Logs about 40'X50' with gallery and boxed pulpit, it was truly a product of their congregation, who contributed the logs and labor. 

Officers in the church were David STRAHAN, Daniel WILLIAMSON and James S. HAMILTON. David WILLS was superintendent of the Sunday school and James K. BURCH preached the first sermon there. The church yard is large and many early graves are still to be found there. Among the names to be found there are SAUNDERS, DAY, WALTON, RAWLINGS, GRAHAM, DAVIS, STORY, SHEPHERD, CROW, ROYSE, Denton, CRAIN and NORTHCUTT. 

The train made its first trip from Johnson Jct. to Hillsboro in 1878 and one of its passengers on that occasion was Mrs. Mary DAY. the management gave everyone who wished to ride it on the first day a free ride, and the train was full.John MILLS was the first engineer on the train. He was the man for whom Mills Avenue here in Flemingsburg was named. Ed ANDREWS was the train's conductor. Later conductors were Harvey MYERS and John MORRIS. In 1880 a certain company bought the train and planned to run it to the coal fields at Pound Gap, Virginia, but, somehow, the plans failed. The last trip was made May 10, 1907. 

Worth relating is the story told by Minor Denton, to wit: Once, a man got off the train at Hillsboro and said, "I've traveled over almost all of the United States, but this is the first time I've ever come to the end of the railroad." 

Old Homes One of the out-standing historical dwellings enroute to Hillsboro is the house where John Arnold Denton and family now reside. The chimney and rock for the foundation were hauled from Virginia by ox-cart about 1817 by Francis Reno DAVIS, son of Elias DAVIS and grandfather of Mrs. John Arnold Denton. Elias DAVIS later came to Kentucky and settled back of what is now the Denton home. 	Francis Reno DAVIS and family are buried at the New Hope graveyard. The story is related that during the Civil War, when soldiers camped near the Denton home, members of the family hid money and sugar in the little attic above the porch. The hill back of the house is called Sugar Camp Hill, as there used to be so many sugar maple trees there. 	On top of the hill, by the house, is a thorn tree, near which is a grave. The name of the man buried there is thought to be DEERING. This farm and home is the only one from Flemingsburg to Hillsboro that has not changed hands from the family who built it	.	Sam SHIELDS, brother of Enoch, resided in the house where Raymond Denton now lives. The old house standing by Minor Denton'S store is part log. The chimney was constructed in the 1870's and the log part was built in the 1830's. 		Early Families : The James SHIELDS' family were among Hillsboro's early residents. They occupied a farm adjoining William CRAIN'S. There were 8 sons: Hezekiah, Alexander, John, Thomas, Sam, Jarvis, Henry and Enoch. James went west and entered official life. A near resident on the Northeast was Aunt Sally WALTON, widow of John WALTON, mother of Ben, John, Job, Mark, Parker, Matthew, Nancy, and Polly. She was celebrated for her large size and wonderful voice. It was said that when her sons failed to come home she did not need a trumpet to call them, she just yelled and they heard her. 	Zadok PAYNE'S farm was east of Hillsboro and ran into the foothills of the Cumberland mountains. The LYONS and NORTHCUTT families were near, and in these three homes, 39 children were reared. The PAYNES had 16, the LYONS had 8 and the NORTHCUTTS had 15. 	Another early resident was Old Billy DEERING, who in later life was a widower with 3 grandsons---Simpson, Allen and Alford. Simpson married Miss Ruth DILLON and Allen became a skillful carpenter. The FANT family first lived in Hillsboro before going to Sherburne. The family patriarch was Nelson FANT, a native of Virginia, who had two daughters, Louisa and Juliet and one son, William. Juliet married Selucius GARFIELD, cousin of President GARFIELD, and she is buried at Sherburne. William married a Miss SAUNDERS of Sharpsburg, and became a very prominent businessman in Sherburne. 	Jacob TRUMBO early settled near Hillsboro and married Mary NORTHCUTT. Their children were Elizabeth, Deborah, Sarah, Martha, Jacob and Asa. Residing east of Hillsboro was Planalyn HUMPHRIES, the son of Uncle Billy HUMPHRIES who, it is thought, became a preacher in the New Light Church. He later moved to Triplett Creek. Near this family lived the OVERTON family, natives of Virginia. Mr. OVERTON'S son, Creedwell, married Mary VANSANT, daughter of William VANSANT. 	The GRAHAM family, sometimes called "GRIMES", were residents west of Hillsboro. The early family is buried at the New Hope graveyard. Old James GRAHAM lived on Locust Creek, and his house was used as a regular preaching place for Methodist ministers.   James GRAHAM had at least three sons: Robert, a salesman at Day's Mill; Alfred, who died young and William GRAHAM, who married Lydia Ann DEERING. At one time, the entire GRAHAM family lived at the old Tom RAWLINGS farm east of the old Locust meeting house.  Three brothers of the STORY family were Joseph, James and Elijah. Joseph STORY married a daughter of James GRAHAM. James emigrated to Indiana around 1836. Elijah had three sons and a daughter, and later owned and lived at Martha Mills. John LYONS followed James STORY'S daughter to Indiana and married her, bringing her back to Hillsboro. They both made the journey on horseback. 	West of Hillsboro, one and one-half miles, lived the family of Isaac and Rachael TERHUNE, who are buried at New Hope. They had no childen, but adopted a daughter who married Samuel LYONS, brother of John. The TERHUNES reared a boy named William MAUPIN. 	Other early settlers were around New Hope church and consisted of the prominent English families such as the DAYS and SAUNDERSES. Hillsboro By Durbin Nealis [assume these are from the local paper....social items. TB] 	Rev. and Mrs. KELLY and daughter of Ohio were here Thursday visiting Mr. and Mrs. W. S. McKEE. 	Mr. and Mrs. M. R. HAWKINS and Robert HUTTON were in Maysville Friday. Mrs. HAWKINS went to consult a specialist. 	Raleigh BOYD of Louisville was here over the weekend visiting his mother, Mrs. Flora BOYD.  Mr. Berman Denton of Marmet, W. Va., visited his father M. A. Denton and other relatives here Saturday. Mr. and Mrs. Eugene JETT and Mrs. William GORMAN were in Lexington Friday. Misses Anna and Pauline DAVIS are visiting their sister, Mrs. Charles PLANCK in Dayton, Ohio. Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence RADER and children of Lockland,O., were week-end visitors of Mr. and Mrs. Roy PAYNE. Mr. and Mrs. Wilburn PAYNE of California were here the past week visiting his father and Mrs. PAYNE. Mr. and Mrs. Clarence STORY and three children of Springfield, O., were the guests of Dr. and Mrs. Caleb RATLIFF Saturday and Sunday.  Rev. and Mrs. Randall HILL and daughter, Emily, left Saturday for Cynthiana and from there to Atlanta, Ga., to attend a summer school of the Methodist church. Rev. Paul GILLESPIE was a dinner guest Sunday of Mr. and Mrs. M. E. JETT. 	Mrs. Mary Elizabeth RICE came over Saturday from Richmond where she is attending summer school. Re- turning Sunday evening.  Sunday was the longest day of the year, also the hottest, 98 to 100 in the shade. Mrs. M. R. HAWKINS has been on the sick list the past week. Robert HUTTON accompanied Mr. and Mrs. Ogden STORY to Cincinnati Monday where Mrs. STORY will receive medical attention. Offered to the Fleming County Kentucky website through the generosity of Teddy Brock, and the work and courtesy of William M. Talley of Vanceburg (Lewis County) Kentucky. We thank you and the late Jean Rankin Denton for your generosity.











								Daniel Dozer

							some  per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com> 



Daniel Dozer		b. ca1757 in Germany  	(LDS says  <Shenandoah Valley, Virginia>)

	Daniel Dozer sailed on the "Nancy" with Thomas  Coatan, Shipmaster, arriaving in the Colony of Pennsylvania in August  1750. Henry, Mary, and infant son Michael arrived on what is now  known as Dozer Ridge, 	Brushcreek Twp, Muskingum County, Ohio, on  September 20, 1805. Mr. Dozer was a great hunter and provided venison and other game for the Crooks Hotel at Zanesville. ”

		 per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

        married Elizabeth (unk) at Maxatawney, Berks County, Pa.		         b.  Abt. 1761 in  <Shenandoah Valley, Virginia>

	|

	|-George, Dozer

	|-John Dozer

	|-Samuel Dozer

	|-Catherine Dozer

	|-Margaret Dozer

	|-Michael Dozer	b. 1805

	|

	|-Henry Dozer	b. 10 Aug 1783 in Shenandoah Valley, Virginia	d.  August 2, 1855 Brush  Creek, Muskingum Co., Oh	 buried at Dozer Ridge, Brush Creek, Muskingum, Oh	“youngest of 5 sons”

Zirkle---->	          married Mary Catharine Zirkle August 8, 1803 in Massanutten, Va 	b. August 10, 1785  in Shenandoah Valley, Va.   d. Aug 1855 in  Brushcreek, Muskingum, Oh  

			Buried in  Dozer Cem, Brushcreek, Muskingum, Oh							(ref. Zirkle genealogy in Grace.doc)

			“Michael passed away in 1793, so Mary's  grandfather, Andrew Zirkle gave her marriage bond to be wed to Henry Dozer in  the  Emanuel 							  Lutheran  Church of Wooodstock, Va. by Rev. James  Hoffman, L.C.  The records are found at the  Shenandoah Circuit Court.”       per Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>

		|

		|-Elizabeth DOZER (          b.  1804  in  Va            d.  Before 20 1805 Sep   

		|

		|-Michael DOZER          b.  31 Aug 1805  in  Shenandoah Co., Va  

		|       married Jane PITCOCK	b. Abt. 1809 in <, Shenandoah Co., Va>

		|

		|-Elizabeth DOZER          b.  Abt. 1807  in Va  

		|

		|-George DOZER          b.  30 May 1808  in Stovertown, Muskingum, Ohio            d.  Abt 1854 in 

		|        married Elizabeth LEFFLER  17 Mar 1829  in Muskingum, Ohio  	b. Abt. 1812 in <, Musk., Oh>

		|	|-Hiram DOZER  	         b.  28 Dec 1829  in Brushcreek, Muskingum, Ohio            d.  22 Sep 1913  in Brushcreek, Muskingum, Ohio  

		|	|-Maria DOZER 	          b.  1834  in  Muskingum, Ohio

    		|

		|-Samuel DOZER          b.  18 Feb 1812  in  Oh  

		|        married Rebecca BUMGARDNER		b. Abt. 1816 in <, Oh>

		|

		|-Sally DOZER          b.  Abt. 1814  in  Oh  

		|-Sarah DOZER          b.  Abt. 1814  in <, Mush., Oh>  

		|

		|-Catherine DOZER          b.  8 Aug 1816  in  Mush., Oh            d.  6 Dec 1911 in 

		|        married Wm. DAVIS

		|

		|-Margaret DOZER          b.  3 Oct 1818  in  Oh  

		|       married George SWINGLE 	b. Abt. 1814 in <, Shenandoah Co, Va>

		|

		|-Margaret DOZER          b.  3 Oct 1818  in  Shenandoah Co, Va  

		|-David DOZER OR DOZIER          b.  1 Mar 1821  in Zanesville, Muskingum, Oh            d.  25 Mar 1864  in Harrison Township, Vinton Co., Oh  

		|

		|-Solomon DOZER          b.  23 Mar 1823  in Mad River, Champaign, Oh            d.  12 May 1909 in 

		|       married Marymag SWINGL 25 Dec 1845	b. Abt. 1827 in <Mad River, Champaign, Oh>

		|

		|-Sarina DOZER          b.  2 Dec 1826  in  Champaign, Oh  

		|        married Austin HUFF			b. Abt. 1822 in <, Champaign, Oh>

		|

		|-Lovina DOZER          b.  13 Apr 1829  in  Musk., Oh

		|      married Asa GIBSON			b. Abt. 1825 in <, Musk., Oh>

		|

		|-John P. Dozer			b. April 15, 1810 in Muskingum Co., Ohio

		        married  Margaret Bear (Native American)	b. Abt. 1812 in <Muskingum Co., Oh>

			|

			|-Benjamin F. DOZER          b.  30 May 1808  in Rays, Oh            d.  4 Jan 1917   

			|       married Amanda RAY 19 Dec 1874		b. Abt. 1812 in <Rays, Oh>

			|

			|-Wesley DOZER          b.  Abt. 1810  in Rays, Oh  

			|      married Vina CLAYWELL		b. Abt. 1810 in <Rays, Oh>

			|

			|-Noah DOZER          b.  Abt. 1812  in <Rays, Oh>  

			|

			|-Caroline DOZER          b.  Abt. 1833  in Crooksville, Oh  

			|      married Adam MOHLER 		b. Abt. 1833 in <Crooksville, Oh>

			|

			|-George DOZER          b.  5 Feb 1835  in <Crooksville, Oh>            d.  10 Oct 1911   

			|       married Mary A. SIGLER  8 Jan 1854		b. 11 Dec 1835 in  Ross, Oh           d.  13 Apr 1923                  d/o William SIGLER & Susan (unk)

			|

			|-Henry W. DOZER          b.  Abt. 1837  in <Rays, Oh>  

			|       married (unk) MANLEY			b. ca1837

			|

			|-Margaret DOZIER          b.  10 Nov 1846  in Rays, Oh            d.  18 Feb 1900  in Allen, Ks   Buried:   in Mildred, Allen, Ks  

			|       married William SIGLER   5 Feb 1865  in Vinton, Oh	b. 14 Oct 1840 in Muskingum, Oh 	d. 8 Nov 1924 in Laharpe, Allen, Ks Buried in  Mildred, Allen, Ks

			|	|-Cynthia Ann SIGLER          b.  14 Jan 1866  in <Vinton, Oh>            d.  5 Aug 1938 in 

			|	|-Salina Jane SIGLER          b.  2 May 1867  in <Chillicothe, (ross), Oh>  

			|	|-Henry Franklin (Frank) SIGLER          b.  1 Oct 1868  in Chillicothe, (ross), Oh   d.  23 Jan 1939 in  Iola, (allen), Ks   Buried:  26 Jan 1939 in  Mildred, (allen), Ks  

			|	|-Mary Malscene SIGLER          b.  18 Aug 1870  in <, Jackson, Mo>

			|	|-Margaret Ellen SIGLER          b.  12 Mar 1872  in  Jackson, Mo            d.  30 Oct 1940 in 

			|	|-John William SIGLER          b.  30 Jan 1874  in <, Mo>

			|	|-Martha Alice SIGLER          b.  2 Apr 1876  in  Mo            d.  22 Oct 1935 in 

			|	|-Albert R. SIGLER          b.  25 May 1878  in  Jackson, Mo            d.  15 May 1939 in 

			|	|-Lora Bell SIGLER          b.  31 Jan 1880  in <, Bourbon, Ks>            d.  25 May 1883 in 

			|	|-Luther SIGLER          b.  27 Jul 1882  in  Bourbon, Ks            d.  18 Jul 1966 in 

			|	|-Emma SIGLER          b.  13 Oct 1887  in  Ks            d.  5 Jan 1963 in 

			|	|-Le Roy S. SIGLER          b.  6 Jan 1890  in  Ks

			|

			|-Mary DOZER          b.  Abt. 1848  in Rays, Oh  

			|      married William RAY			b. Abt. 1848 in <Rays, Oh>

			|

			|-Christina DOZER          b.  Abt. 1850  in <Brushcreek, Oh>  

			|       m1. Calvin GROVES			b. ca1850

			|       m2. Marion ROBINET 		b. ca1850

			|

			|-Phoebe DOZER          b.  Abt. 1852  in Brushcreek, Oh

			|      married Johathan STONEBURNER		b. Abt. 1852 in <Brushcreek, Oh>

			|

			|-Samual Dozer		b.  Abt. 1831 in Rays, Oh

			        married Eilizabeth Jane Alders	b. Abt. 1831 in <Rays, Oh>

				|

				|-John Henry Dozer	b. March 15, 1857 Harrison Twp., Vinton County, Oh		d. February 14, 1924, Harrison Twp., Vinton County, Ray, Ohio

						buried at Fairview Cemetery, Harrison  Twp., Ray, Ohio.

				          married Clara  J. Duffy March 01, 1877 in Vinton County, Ohio	      b.  June 06, 1856 Harrison Twp., Vinton County, Ohio            d.  September 13, 1895 

						buried at Fairview Cemetery, Harrison Twp., Ray, Ohio.

					|

					|-Nora May Dozer 	b.  January 31, 1878 Vinton Co., Oh	d. Sept. 16, 1957

					|-Samuel Edward Dozer 	b. November 16, 1879		d.  Jan. 24, 1965

					|-Zena Lovena Dozer 	b. August 13, 1882		d. April 1, 1977

					|-Christopher Columbus (Lum) Dozer 	b. Sept. 14, 1884	d.  June 21, 1948

					|-Amos Henry Dozer 	b.  May 9, 1888		d. Oct. 23, 1971

					|-Ersie V. Dozer 	b.  July 31, 1889 		d. Sept. 1, 1890

					|-Ottie Ethel Dozer 	b. April 10, 1893		d. October 22,1972

					|-Lucy J. Dozer born Sept. 06, 1895, died Sept. 26,1895 

					|

					|-Harley E. Dozer	b. February 14, 1891 Harrison Twp.,  Vinton Co., Ohio

					          m1. Edith Heskitt June 18, 192	d. in 1924   “no children ”

	

					          m2. Hazel Opal Waldron January 16, 1925 Vinton Co., Oh		

							“Harley and Hazel Dozer were killed in an auto accident on February 19, 1963 in  Liberty Twp., Ross County, Ohio ”

						|-Leola Dozer

						|

						|-Clarence Franklin Dozer

Martin & Terry---->					        married Bonnie K. Martin	Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com> 	(ref. Martin & Terry genalogies)  contacted Dec. 21, 2000

								 lives in Wellston, Ohio

							|-Sharon Lee Dozer   

							|-Deborah Leona Dozer

							|-Tamela Lynn Dozer  

















----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------





							              Hattie Dudley

							      also was the wife of Henry Willis Campbell

				

Sterling Dudley

      married Hattie Mae Rose in December				(ref. Campbell genealogy)

	|-Arlie Leo Dudley	b. September 25, 1917 in Elton, Wis.

	|

	|-Anna Carol Dudley	b. December 30, 1918 in Antigo, Wis.

	       married Jim Caldwell















































































								  Thomas Duffy

						   related to Samuel Smiley Cramblit and Elizabeth Alender Cramblit



 

Thomas Duffy 	“from Ireland ”

         married (unk)

	|

	|-Daniel Duffy			buried in Starr Twp, Hocking Co., or Vinton Co. Oh.

	       married Elizabeth  (unk)	buried in Starr Twp, Hocking Co., or Vinton Co. Oh.

		|

		| -Edward  P. Duffy March 1, 1866 in Hocking Co., OH  by C. Goodwin,   Justice of Peace Hocking Co., Oh	b. April 23, 1830 in Meigs Co., OH	d. March 4, 1909 in Vinton Co., OH

			buried at Fairview Cemetery near Ray,   Oh

Cramblit--->		         married Mariah P. Cramblit	b. April 30, 1837 in Hocking Co.?, OH		d. August 9, 1910 in Vinton Co., OH  buried Fairview Cem., Harrison Twp., Vinton Co., OH

			also reported buried at buried at Fairview Cemetery near Ray,  Oh. per  Bonnie K Dozer <cfdozer@juno.com>	   <A HREF="Duffy..htm">photo</A>  (ref. Cramblit genealogy)

			|

			|-Ulysses Grant Duffy		b. February 29, 1868 in Vinton Co., OH	d. October 16, 1945 in Ray, OH buried at Greenlawn Cemetery, Ross Co., Oh

			|      married Sarah Rebecca Anderson November 1, 1891 in Athens Co., OH	b. November 14, 1868 in Athens Co., OH	 d. November 22, 1942 

			|	buried Greenlawn Cem., Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH

			|	|

			|	|-Oris Arnold Duffy			b. Nov. 3, 1892	d. August 1987

			|	|       married Nettie Thacker April 22, 1921	b. October 5, 1895	d. December 27, 1994

			|	|	

			|	|-Boyton Edwatd Duffy			b. March 1, 1894	d. January 31, 1942

			|	|      married Freda Daniels December 9, 1922	b. February 7, 1902	d. October 25, 1995

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Frances Louise Duffy		b. December 6, 1923 in Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH

			|	|	|      married Robert David Myers July 8, 1944 in Madison, WI	b. May 23, 1924 in Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH	d. July 8, 1944 in Madison, WI

			|	|	|	|-David Dean Myers	b. November 11, 1945

			|	|	|	|-Christopher R. Myers	b. April 17, 1948	

			|	|	|	|-Eric Boyton Myers	b. November 11, 1954

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Edward Keith Duffy		b. July 29, 1928

			|	|	|      m1. Marcela Mae McAfee April 7, 1951 in Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH  b. Jan. 24, 1930    d. Jun 10, 1973  buried Greenlawn Cem.,Chillicothe.,OH

			|	|	|	|-Brenda Lea Duffy	b. June 18, 1953

			|	|	|	|-Linda Lou Duffy	b. March 17, 1957

			|	|	|	|-Bruce Allan Duffy	b. November 25, 1960

			|	|	|

			|	|	|     m2. Bondena Thomas Sayre October 15, 1977

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Robert Arden Duffy					b. June 6, 1934 Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH

			|	|	       Lois Ida Stockman June 14, 1958 in Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH	b. September 30, 1934 in New Carlisle, OH

			|	|		|-Royce Shannon Duffy				b. February 7, 1961

			|	|		|-Laura Elizabeth Duffy				b. May 3, 1962

			|	|

			|	|-Leafa Cleo Duffy

			|	|-Ray Percelsus Duffy

			|

			|-Mary E. Duffy	b. August 4, 1859 in Hocking Co., Oh	d. September 28, 1937 in Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH

			|        married Thomas C. Bethel January 11, 1879	b. February 5, 1854	d. May 4, 1932 in Huntington Twp.  buried Greenlawn Cem., Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH

			|	|

			|	|-Artie Charlotie Bethel		b. December 19, 1879	d. April 21, 1944

			|	|        married George Speakman May 21, 1906

			|	|

			|	|-Daisy M. Bethel		b. July 4, 1881	d. August 15, 1911

			|	|       married Gibert Starling

			|	|

			|	|-Owen C. Bethel		b. October 29, 1883	d. March 13, 1907

			|	|

			|	|-Charles Wesley Bethel	b. February 17, 1886 in Vinton Co., OH	   d. June 23, 1961 in Andersonville, OH buried in Greenlawn Cem., Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH

			|	|    married Carrie Mae  Childres August 9, 1908	b. November 1, 1887 in Vinton Co., OH		

			|	|		d. April 10, 1971 in Greenfield, OH  buried in Greenlawn Cem., Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Gertrude Mary Bethel	b. March 29, 1910 in Circleville, Pickaway Co., OH	d. September 19, 1971 in Ross Co., OH

			|	|	|      married James Edward Whiting July 15, 1937 in Greenup, KY

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Virgil Caroline Bethel	b. February 24, 1912	d. August 11, 1913

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-Osie Lucille Bethel					b. June 4, 1917 in Higby, Ross Co., OH

			|	|	|      married  Silas Eugene Malone October 27, 1936 in Greenup, KY		b. February 18, 1906 in Scioto Twp., Ross Co., OH

			|	|	|	d. November 23, 1971 in Ross Co., OH

			|	|	|	|-Donald Eugene Malone		b. May 7, 1937 in Ross Co., OH	d. May 12, 1937

			|	|	|	|-Zenith Faye Malone		b. September 13, 1940		d. December 9, 1940

			|	|	|	|	

			|	|	|	|-John Wesley Malone		b. December 29, 1941		d. December 8, 1962

Tackett? ---->		|	|	|	|      married Mary Rosalene Tackett December 8, 1962		b. March 24, 1941

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Freda Ann Malone		b. September 6, 1945

			|	|	|	        married Roger Allen Hehiser September 8, 1963

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Norma jJean Bethel	b. February 17, 1920 in Higby, OH

			|	|	|      maried Neil Frederick Jones August 11, 1945 in Andersonville, OH	b. July 31, 1920	d. May 30, 1977 in Plymouth, Wayne Co., MI

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Viola Esther Bethel		b. November 6, 1924 in Higby, OH

			|	|	|      married Clarence Donalld Clark May 4, 1944 in Ross Co., OH

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Herman  Wesley Bethel		b. May 11, 1927 in Andersonville, OH

			|	|	        married Geraldine Jacobs July 1, 1951 in MI	b. October 12, 1921	d. May 4, 1977 in Adrian, Lenawee Co., MI

			|	|

			|	|-James O. Bethel			b. September 21, 1888	d. April 8, 1965

			|	|       married Zelma Seitz August 27, 1910

			|	|

			|	|-Blanche B. Bethel			b. March 18, 1891	d. November 13, 1929

			|	|      married Samuel Carney February 20, 1910

			|	|

			|	|-Robert E. Bethel			b. August 1, 1893	d. March 15, 1965

			|	|      married Bertha A. Arbough April 2, 1918	b. October 14, 1897	d. February 1, 1977

			|	|

			|	|-Eliza H. Bethel			b. April 25, 1896	d. December 31, 1981

			|	|      married Effie A. Speakman May 31, 1917

			|	|

			|	|-Grace Bethel			b. October 4, 1900

			|	|      married William McCann November 23, 1921	b. October 4, 1899	d. February 22, 1988

			|	|

			|	|-Preston Ernest Bethel			b. September 6, 1903	d. April 1984

			| 	       married Mary Landman September 10, 1923	b. July 13, 1906

			|

			|-Clara J. Duffy 				b.  June 6, 1856, Hocking Co., Oh 	d.  September 19,  1895 buried in Fairview Cemetery

Dozer---->			|      married John Henry Dozer July 18, 1877							f. Dozer genealogy)

			|

			|-Noah W. Duffy				b. June 26, 1858, Hocking Co., Oh 	d.  1935

			|      married Nancy Bethel

			|	

			|-Amos Oakley Duffy 	b. March 10, 1861 		d. January 2, 1949 buried in  Greenlawn Cemetery, Ross Co., Oh married January 4, 1891 Ida Mae Thacker

			|        married Ida Mae Thacker January 4, 1891

			|

			|-Samuel Duffy 				b. December 24, 1862		

			|       married Lilly McCormick February  13,  1886  in Hocking Co., Ohio

			|

			|-Margery E. Duffy				b. September 10, 1866  

			|          married James T. Scott in Vinton County, Ohio

			|

			|-George A. Duffy 				b. February 24, 1870  in Vinton Co., Oh 

			|

			|-Laura F. Duffy				b.  July 27, 1872 		d. January 25, 1903

			|       married Wesley Graves September  10, 1891

			|

 			|-Ida L. Duffy	b.  July 15, 1874 

			|-Charles O. Duffy 				b. June 10, 1876 Harrison Twp., Vinton Co., Oh	d.  March 7, 1878







Edward Duffy was born in Meigs County, April 23rd, 1830, moved to   Hocking County with his parents in his youth, died at his late residence  in Vinton County, March 4th, 1909, aged 78 years, 10 months 11days, was

united in marriage to Maria P. Cramblet in 1855 in Hocking County. to  this union were born 12 children, five of them preceded him to the great  beyond. he leaves to mourn his departure a loving wife, two daughters,  five sons, 54 grandchildren, and 17 great grandchildren and many friends.  He was a faithful member of the U. B. church 57 years until his death.  He was patient until the Lord said Thy work is done. May his children  follow his foot steps and meet their father in heaven where there will be  no parting. His funeral was held at Fairview Church, Saturday, March  6th, by Brother Jackson Graves, a large concourse of friends were in  attendance.  The grief stricken wife and family wish to thank their many friends  and neighbors for their kind assistance and sympathy shown during the  sickness and death of their beloved husband and father.



  *************************************************************************  **********************



  Mrs. Duffy widow of Edward Duffy, died at the residence of Amos Duffy,  Tuesday the 9th at one o'clock p. m. and was buried the 11th at Fairview  cemetery, Frank Anderson undertaker. She was 70 years, 4 months and 9

  days old. Her husband, Edward Duffy died March 4, 1909.  She leaves to mourn her loss 7 children, 5 boys and 2 girls, 47 grand  children, 28 great grand children, 2 brothers, 2 sisters and a host of  friends. She had lost 5 children 2 boys and 3 girls. All her children  and nearly all of her grandchildren were present at her funeral.   The funeral was preached by Jackson Graves. Those from a distance  present were Mr. and Mrs. Sam Duff and family, Mr. and Mrs. George Duffy,  Mrs. Maud Huffman, Mr. and Mrs. Charles Cunningham and three children of  Chillicothe, Miss Myrtle Ireland, of Byer, Mr. and Mrs. William Cromblet,  of Jackson, Lewis Cromblet, Mr. and Mrs. John Cromblet of Union Furnace,  Mr. and Mrs. Bethel and family of Pike Run, and Mr. and Mrs. Wes Graves  and family of Londonderry.   Mrs. Duffy had been a faithful member of the United Brethren church  for over 40 years, and will be sadly missed. She has fought a good fight  and has gone to her rest.

































































































								Michael Everman



Michael Eberman Everman		b. ABT. 1676 in Rhine Germany

	came from Rhine, Germany in 1732 	Note:  Most of the information about Michael Eberman is from "Record of Michael Everman of German, Immigrant,1732 and of His Descendents, compiled by Irene 	Everman Haraldson, Everman Family Migrated from VA - Grayson Paper written by Ella BelleEverman Littleton, and Jacob Eberman a paper not signed received from Rosemary Stinson, 2601 chinn St. Ashland Ky 	41101    Arrived in New York on the English ship "Mary" on september 26, 1732

     married Mary Barbara (?)  (unk)

	|-John Eberman

 	|-Maria Ursula Eberman b: 25 FEB 1703/04

 	|-Mathaeus Eberman b: 21 SEP 1705

 	|-Conrad Eberman b: ABT. SEP 1708

 	|-Michael Eberman b: 13 NOV 1714

 	|-Maria Eva Eberman b: 1 AUG 1717

 	|-Maria Elizabetha b: 20 DEC 1721

	|

	|-Hans Jacob Everman or Eberman		b: 29 JUN 1712 in Rhine Germany	Ffirst settled in Lancaster Pa     Then Settled on Barretts Creek in Greenup (Carter) Co  Then to Montgomery Co., Ky 

		Note: Paid for his services in the French and Indian War, serving from Augusta county Va. in 1758 and 1760. According to Virgina colonial Militia, page 624, by William A. Crozier.Jacob lived near 	                   his two brothers, Michael and John in Augusta co, Va or nearby. Dr. Morton in his History of Pendleton county, W. Va. states that Jacob, John and Michael Eberman were brothers.Jacob was naturalized 		in May 20, 1774 or 1778 in the Augusta County Virginia court. Many of Jacob's descendents can be found today in Carter County, ky.In 1780, Jacob and Barbara were exempt from the Virginia tax 		because of infirmities and old age. - August county Virginia court Records

	      married Barbara (unk)

		|

		|-Samuel Everman

		|	Census: 1782 was in Monongalia Dist , VA  Note: Jacob, Jr and Samuel Everman were on the 1793 tax list of Bourbon County, Ky. Their brother, William, arrived a few years later.

		|	Jacob Jr, John and Samuel served in the Dunmore War against the Indians in 1774. About 1789 Jacob Jr, John and Samuel appeared in Randolph county which adjoins Pendleton co. 		|	[according to unsigned Everman paper]

		|		

		|-Jacob Everman , Jr 			b: 1735

		|	Census: 1800 was in Montgomery Co Ky  Note:  Last Will and testament of Jacob Ebberman. Greenup county State of kentucky September 8th 1812. the Last Will and testament of jacob 		|	Ebberman, I in the first place give and bequeath unto my beloved wife Rebeccah the plantation whereon I now live and likewise all my land in Greenup county and all my other property 		|                  except what is here after mentioned during her ??al life and then to be disposed of in the following manner, To wit the land to be equally devided between my two sons, Moses and william, 		|                  and each of them to the waggon which I now have, have a tolerable good horse and bed and two cows, and all my farming utensils and all the Balance of my property to be equally devided 		|	among my daughters of _________ that what ever is bequeathed to my daughter Barbarah, her tow children is to have the right to it and it is further understood that ______ share give 		|	Riley Ebberman a Horse ____when he is twenty one years of age _________ the sum of one hundred doollars in ___ they are Otherwise when they receive the property bequeathed to 		|	______ one hundred dollars in _____ to be equally divided. Wills page 49 Greenup co. first book.    Mr. William Lowry was a witness. His affidavit was taken in Edgar co. Ill to certify 		|	Jacob was of sound mind when he wrote the will. Affidavit done 29 Nove 1824. Moses and William Everman admitted the will to the probate court of Greenup co. Monday Feb 7th 1825.

		|	Jacob, Jr and Samuel Everman were on the 1793 tax list of Bourbon County, Ky. Their brother, William, arrived a few years later.     Jacob did considerable business in buying and selling 		|                   land, serving as a constble and had a mill on the North ford of the south Branch of the Potomac in Pendleton co Va (now W. Va.) according to unsigned Everman paper. Jacob Jr, John and 		|	Samuel served in the Dunmore War against the Indians in 1774. About 1789 Jacob Jr, John and Samuel appeared in Randolph county which adjoins Pendleton co. Until around 1961, 		|	there was an Eberman Creek in Randolph co. W. Va which is now known as Chenoweth Creek.      Birthdate according to Pat Ratcliff-Milanese (pratclif@ix.netcom.com)as wel as his 		|	wife's name and daughter Sarah..

		|        married Rebecca Ellsworth

		|	|-Barbara Everman

		|	|

		|	|-Moses Everman 		b: ca1797 in Ky  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census    “farmer”

		|	|        	Probate abstracts from Carter co. found in Greenup co. Public Library Feb, 1999 1830 Census records, Greenup co. Ky, page 73, Moses Everman had one son under 5, two 		|	|	sons 10-15; He had two daughters under 5, two daoughters between 5-10; one daughter between 10-15, and one daughter between 15-20. Eleanor was between 30-40

Virgin? --->		|	|       married Eleanor Virgin  29 AUG 1815       aka Elender Virgin	b. ca1795 in Pennsylnania  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census

		|	|	|-Elzy Everman

 		|	|	|-Moses Everman

 		|	|	|-Clarinda Everman

 		|	|	|-Mary Matilda Everman

		|	|	|-Jacob Everman

 		|	|	|-Sarah Rebecca Everman		b. ca1828 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census

		|	|	|-Delilah E. Everman		b. ca1830 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census

 		|	|	|-Tagnal W. Everman		b. ca1832 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census	“school teacher”

 		|	|	|-Caroline D. Everman		b. ca1837 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census

 		|	|	|-Malachi Everman

		|	|

 		|	|-William Everman 		b: ABT. 1799

 		|	|-Sarah Everman

		|

		|-Catherine Eberman

		|       married David White

		|

		|-William Everman			Census: 1800 was in Montgomery Co Ky 

			Note: Jacob, Jr and Samuel Everman were on the 1793 tax list of Bourbon County, Ky. Their brother, William, arrived a few years later.According to Ella Belle Everman Littleton, the 			family came from someplace on the Potomac River near Alexandria Va. They settled in Harrodsburg, Ky and then moved to Greenup County (now Carter co.). William was buried on a 			small bench just a short distance from their home which was situated near the mouth of Smith Branch which is now known as the Littleton farm [where?].

		          married Margaret French		b. in Wales      Note: Birthplace according to Mrs. Ella Belle Everman Littleton.

			|

			|-John Everman		b. 1777 in Va 		d. 11 MAR 1855 in Ky

				Census: 1800 was in Montgomery Co. Ky Census: 1830 Greenup co. Occupation: Farmer Note: Carter co. Deaths influenza Greenup co. Library 78 y 7 m 1 w married 

				living on Barretts Creek. s/o William Everman Farmer1830 Census Greenup Co. Ky John on written page 72. One male 20-30 One male 40-50 one male 50-60; one female 				under 5, one female 5-10, one female 50-20, one female 40-50.John built a large log house for a home when he settled in Greenup (carter) County. the house stood for a 				century before it was torn down by A. J. Littleton when he brought the property.According to Ella Belle Everman Littleton: When John Everman was building his home, it 			                   was necessary to cut away the forest as this part of Kentucky was in wilderness. Plenty of wild animals were in the forest, so he planned to kill some deer and other game and 				have a dance when he was ready to set up house-keeping. But before the house was completed, he took ill and thought he was going to die, so he sent down to the settlement 			                  for a preacher. Church services were held in his home, and he became a christian. This was the first Christian church service held in this part of the country as far as Littleton 				could find out. After this it became customary to have chruch at the homes until school houses were built, then church services were held in the school houses.The property 			                   had a grove of sugar maples from which they made all the sugar for the families. They usually stored this sugar in barrels in the attic of their homes. During the Was a party of 				Guerilla went into the home of Littleton's grandfather and ate all they could of the supply and wasted quite a bit, but did not do any otehr damage to their property.In lookups 				from Rootsweb Carter co., Betty lists john as the son of Jacob and Eleanor Everman. She said he settled on Barretts creek about 1808 on land purchased from Grayson Tract. 				He built a large home of yellow poplar logs, and home baked brick. He showed his date of death as 12/6/1856. This does not agree with my date of death. Family has been 				Union, Rebuplican, and Christian. He died at Swingles Cave.

			       married Sarah Clark

				|

				|-Melinda Everman 			b: 20 AUG 1806 in Greenup Co., KY	d. 13 DEC 1872 in Carter Co., KY

				|        married Jacob KIBBEY  9 JUN 1824 in Greenup Co., Kentucky			b: 1 MAR 1804 in Greenup Co., Kentucky

				|	|-William A. KIBBEY		 b: 5 NOV 1830 in Evermans Creek, Greenup Co., KY

 				|	|-Harriett KIBBEY 		b: ABT. 1833

 				|	|-John KIBBEY 		b: ABT. 1835

 				|	|-George Thomas KIBBEY 	b: ABT. 1838

 				|	|-Samuel Fletcher KIBBEY		 b: ABT. 1840

 				|	|-Francis KIBBEY 		b: ABT. 1842

				|	|-James KIBBEY 		b: ABT. 1844

 				|	|-Mildred KIBBEY 		b: ABT. 1847

 				|	|-Martha KIBBEY

				|	|

 				|	|-Sarah E. KIBBEY 		b: ABT. 1826 in Greenup Co., Kentucky		d. in Carter Co., KY

				|	|      marriedJohn Thomas RATCLIFF 	b: 30 DEC 1819 in Greenup Co., Kentucky	d. 15 NOV 1910 in Grayson, Carter Co., KY

				|	|	|-Martha Ann RATCLIFF 	b: ABT. 1845

 				|	|	|-Chris RATCLIFF 	b: ABT. 1846

 				|	|	|-Moses RATCLIFF 	b: ABT. 1847

 				|	|	|-Mary Ellen RATCLIFF	 b: ABT. 1851

				|	|	|-Jacob RATCLIFF 	b: 17 JUN 1854

				|	|

 				|	|-Amanda KIBBEY

				|

				|-Martha Everman			b: 6 APR 1810 in Greenup,Ky		d. in Carter Co., Ky.

Offill ----->				|          married Elzaphan Offill							(ref. John Offill genealogy)

				|

				|-William Everman 			b: 26 APR 1808 in Greenup Co., Ky		d. 12 DEC 1899 in Carter Co, Ky 

				|                  Information from Tombstones  by William Kozee, p. 206 in Earlier Families of Eastern & Southeastern Ky    Occupation: Everman Cemetary, Gregoryville, Ky 

				|	Note: Information obtained from Rosemary Evans Stinson of Ashland, Ky, who obtained the information from tombstones in Everman Cemetary Gregoryville, 				|	Ky and Early Families of Eastern & Southeastern Ky by William Kozee p.206 From Carter co, A Pictorical History by George Wolfford, William was a 					|	Republiccan. He died 12/12/1899. This book agrees with the children born to William and Elizbeth Toler Everman.

				|       married Elizabeth Toler 26 SEP 1829 in Greenup Co. Ky				b: 22 FEB 1818 in Va

				|	|-John Everman		b: 13 FEB 1831 in Greenup Co., Ky

 				|	|-Samuel Everman 		b: 12 APR 1832 in Greenup Co., Ky

 				|	|-George Washington Everman 	b: 24 SEP 1833 in Greenup Co., Ky		more on these in worldconnect.com

 				|	|-William B. Everman 		b: 7 APR 1837 in Greenup Co., Ky

 				|	|-Henry C. Everman 		b: 20 DEC 1839 in Carter Co, Ky

				|	|-James Saunders Everman		b: 20 NOV 1842 in Carter Co, Ky

				|	|

 				|	|-Charles N Everman 	Charles E. Everman	b: 31 DEC 1846 in Carter Co, Ky	d. 10 MAR 1914 

				|	|	Note: Charles E. Everman shows up on the Carter Co. Marriage Records - Greenup Co. Public LibraryServed in the Civil War according to Ella 				|	|	Belle Everman Littleton. Littleton lists him as Charles C. Everman. Charles lived in the Sugar Maple grove.

Rice? --->				|	|        married Mahala Rice  5 SEP 1872 in Carter Co., Ky    Note: Carter co. Public Records - Greenup co. Public Library

				|	| 

				|	|-Francis Marion Everman 		b: 8 MAY 1850 in Carter Co, Ky

 				|	|-Lafayette Everman 		b: 20 NOV 1853 in Carter Co, Ky

 				|	|-Margaret Everman 		b: ABT. 1855 in Carter Co, Ky

 				|	|-Sarah Ann Everman		 b: 19 JAN 1857 in Carter Co, Ky

				|

				|-SAMUEL Everman		 b: 16 MAR 1803 in Ky		d. 1875 in Ky 

					Census: 1850 census worth $1200 Census: 1830 Greenup Ky Occupation: His father may be William Everman who was his bondsman when he was married   					Note: Samuel Everman's will written 19 May 1875 probated 14 June 1875. Wife mentioned, no name. Daughters: Mary S. Nicholls and Eliza B. McFiren. sons 					Joseph, Wm H,n and John (Dec'd) Niece mary Elizabeth cox. From Carter co. abstracts of probate records in the Greenup co. Public Library, Feb. 1999. 

					1830 Census, Greenup Ky written page 72, Samula age 20-30 with one son under age 5, His wife was between age 20-30 and one daughter between 5-10

					His first wife information came from Ella Belle Everman Littleton.

					Rootsweb Carter co Lookups from Betty list his birth year as 1805. She had Samuel J. Everman (1857) and George Everman (1862) also as children of 						Samuel. The gap from his first children is significant. Might not be his children.

Zornes? --->				         m1. (unk)  Zornes



				         m2. PHOEBE SKIDMORE  12 DEC 1825		b: ABT. 1809 in Ky

					|-George Everman

					|

					|-Martha S. Everman

					|       married John S. Dean  28 OCT 1847 in Carter Co, Ky

					|

					|-Eliza B. Everman

					|       married Evaline Plummer  2 MAR 1840 in Carter Co., Ky   

					|	Note: Listed in Carter County Kentucky marriage Index 1838-1875 located in Portsmouth Public Library, Portsmouth, Oh

					|

 					|-Brunetta Everman 			b: ABT. 1831

					|

 					|-William A. Everman	 		b: ABT. 1832 in Ky	Census: 1880 Census farmer parents from Ky

					|      m1. ELIZA HUFFMAN  7 JAN 1856	b: ABT. 1834

					|	|

					|	|-SAMUEL A. Everman 	b: 16 JUN 1857 in Grahn, Carter Co. Ky		d. 8 MAY 1911 in Grahn, Carter Co. Ky 

					|	|	Buried in James Cemetary in Grahn, Ky

					|	|       married ELLEN WAUGH 21 JAN 1880 in Grahn, Carter Co. Ky	b: 23 MAR 1859 in Ky

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Minnie Everman

					|	|	|      married (unk) Kiser

Kiser? --->					|	|	|	|-(unk) Kiser 

					|	|	|	|       married (unk) Frazier

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-(unk) Kiser

					|	|	|	       married (unk) James

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Stella Everman

					|	|	|      married (unk) James James

					|	|	|	|-Clifford James 	b: 18 JUL 1911

					|	|	|	|-Bufford (Boots) James 	b: 25 AUG 1913

 					|	|	|	|-John B. James 	b: 2 JAN 1915

					|	|	|	|-Charlie James	b: 7 APR 1918

 					|	|	|	|-Thelma James 	b: 6 MAR 1921

 					|	|	|	|-Gilbert James 	b: 16 NOV 1922

					|	|	|	|-Watt Dean James 	b: 11 MAY 1935

					|	|	|	|-Festus Reed James 	b: 1937		d. 1938

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Addie Everman

Dehart? ---->					|	|	|       married (unk) Dehart

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Walter Everman	 b: 16 JAN 1889 in Ky		d. 14 MAY 1934 in Grahn, Ky

					|	|	|        married Pearl  (unk)	 b: 3 FEB 1890

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-WILLIAM Everman 	b: 15 SEP 1892 in Grahn, Ky	d. 23 MAY 1972 in Grahn, Ky 

					|	|		Occupation: Coal Miner enjoyed fishing and hunting   Note: Age at death 79 years, County of death Rowan co., Ky, 					|	|		Vol 72 Certificate No. 16028 Kentucky Death Index 1911-1996 ancestry.com

					|	|	         m1. ROSE ELLEN JUSTICE 	13 APR 1915 in Grahn, Ky	b: 18 MAR 1896 in Grahn, Ky

					|	|		|

					|	|		|-Floyd Orville Everman 		b: 8 JAN 1917 in Grahn, Ky  d.  10 FEB 1951 in Jackson Michigan 

					|	|		|	 Had drinking problem and died in prison

					|	|		|

 					|	|		|-Bessie L. Everman		b: 4 MAY 1919 in Grahn Ky

 					|	|		|-Nell Everman 		b: 25 DEC 1922 in Grahn Ky

 					|	|		|-Clara Everman 		b: 20 FEB 1924 in Grahn, Ky

 					|	|		|-CHARLOTTE Everman	b: 11 NOV 1928 in Grahn, Ky

					|	|

					|	|	           m2. Martha (unk)  ca1873		b: 1846

					|	|		|

					|	|		|-Lillian Everman

Counts? ---->					|	|		|       married (unk) Counts

					|	|		|

 					|	|		|-Tucker Everman

 					|	|		|-John Everman

 					|	|		|-Charles H. Everman		b: 1875

 					|	|		|-Lacifer Everman 		b: 1877

					|	|

					|	|-Joseph Everman 		b: 19 DEC 1858 in Carter Co, Ky

 					|	|-George W. Everman 		b: ABT. 1861 in Ky

					|

					|      m2.  Martha (unk)  ca1873		 b: 1846

					|	|-Lillian Everman

					|	|-Tucker Everman

 					|	|-John Everman

 					|	|-Charles H. Everman 		b: 1875

 					|	|-Lacifer Everman 		b: 1877

					|

 					|-Joseph S. Everman 			b: ABT. 1838

					      married Marinda J. James 15 AUG 1859 in Carter Co., Ky 

						Note: Listed in Carter County Kentucky marriage Index 1838-1875 located in Portsmouth Public Library, Portsmouth, Oh
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I am very interested in the list of markers in the Everman family cemetery. Many of my ancestors are buried there. My grandfather was John David Lee Everman son of William Riley Everman. Is the list too extensive to email?

















































































































								Anderson Fields

						    grandfather of Gov. William Jason Fields (husband of Dora McDavid)



Anderson Fields		b. 1795 in Raliegh, N. C.  "came to Carter Co., Ky, in 1840" 

      married Elizabeth Manis	b. 1794		d. 1859

	|

	|-James M. Fields

	|

	|-William Jason Fields	b. Feb. 25, 1819 in Tn.	d. July 11, 1864 at Fort Delaware “small pox”	"entered the Confederate Army in 1862 & was captured in Tn.. died at Fort Delaware"

	|	 "owned 1000 acres in near Lick Branch, Reedville, Carter Co., Ky" 	"was a Sheriff in Carter Co., Ky"      

	|	  buried at Fort Delaware - “Captain of Kentucky Partisan Rangers”

Boggs --->	|      married Rebecca Boggs	b. May 23, 1827 in Tn.	d. June 9, 1882  				(ref. James Boggs genealogy)

?????	|	|-Mary E. Fields  	b. May 16, 1856 or 1855 at Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	|

	|	|-Matilda Fields	b. 1845

	|	|       m1. James Dickerson	“was killed”

	|	|	|-”Sissie” Dickerson 	“died unmarried”

	|	|

	|	|       m2. Charlie Fowler		“lived in Indiana”

	|	|	|-Taylor Fowler

	|	|	|-K. Fowler

	|	|	|-Oscar Fowler

	|	|	|-Eva Fowler

	|	|	|-Phena Fowler

	|	|

	|	|-Christopher Columbus Fields	"Lum"	b. 1847 	“lived & buried on Fields Branch, near Reedville, Ky.”

Rucker ---->	|	|     married Alice Gray Rucker ca1873	buried in Olive Hill, Ky.	 (ref. Elzaphan Rucker genealogy)

	|	|	|

??????	|	|	|-Mary Fields  "Mollie"		b. March 17, 1869	d. Aug. 2, 1955

McDavid-->	|	|   	|      married Samuel W. McDavid Jr. Nov. 24, 1886	b. Sept. 6, 1864       d. Feb. 1947          probably Samuel Wilson McDavid (m. Francis Fields	(ref. McDavid genealogy)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Rebecca Ellen Fields	"Rhea"	b. abt. 1871 in Ky.

	|	|	|     married William Deal

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Jason Fields   “Ky. Governor” “Honest Bill from Olive Hill”	b. Dec. 29, 1874 at Carter Co., Ky	d. Oct. 21, 1954 at Grayson, Carter Co., Ky. 

McDavid->	|	|	|      married Dora McDavid on Oct. 28, 1893	b. March 27, 1875 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. April 1, 1970    (ref. James Burke Mcdavid genealogy for children)

	|	|	|	“Fields Hall at Morehead Sate University is named for her”

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Forrest Fields b. July 21, 1894 near Leon, Kentucky	

	|	|	|	|		(probably "Forrest G. Fields  b. 1894  d. 1977"  buried at Junior O. U. A. M. Cemetery) 

	|	|	|	|      married Althea Scott    "daughter of William H. Scott of Olive Hill, Ky."

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-William Scott Fields

	|	|	|	|                           married (unk)

	|	|	|	|		|-Deanna Kay Fields

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Robert Forde Fields		b. abt. 1896 at Carter Co., Ky

	|	|	|	|      married Nora Patton  

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Robert McDavid FIELDS

	|	|	|	|	|      married (unk)

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Charles Stanley FIELDS

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Dorothy Grace FIELDS

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-William Thomas FIELDS

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Anne FIELDS

Cox? -->	|	|	|	|           	       married Joseph COX

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Everett Edison. Fields    b. June 28, 1898	d. Aug. 13, 1968 buried at Junior O. U. A. M. Cemetery

	|	|	|	|      married Stella Buck

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Frank Clifford Fields	b. aft. 1898		“lives in Lexington, Ky.”

	|	|	|	|-William Earl Fields	b. June 11, 1906	“lives in Olive Hill, Ky.”

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Alice Fields	b. aft. 1898

	|	|	|	|       married Jessee Johnson	“of Greenup Co., Ky.”	“lives in St. Petersburg, Fla.”

	|	|	|	|

???????	|	|	|	|-Mary Fields 	“Mallie”			

McDavid?-->	|	|	|    	       married Samuel McDavid Jr. of Rosedale, Carter Co., Ky. 		

	|	|	|		       “a nephew of Lucy McDavid Armstrong that married John Armstrong

	|	|	|		|-Leslie McDavid	b. Sept. 6, 1887	d. May 1893

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Myrtle McDavid	b. May 27, 1894

Rice---->	|	|	|		|      married James Franklin Rice	b. Aug. 30, 1894   s/o James Holman Rice and Julia Green  (ref. Rice genealogy)

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-James McDavid	b. Oct. 20, 1889

Moore? ---->	|	|	|		|      married Henriette Moore

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Nora McDavid      b. March 28, 1890	       d. April 5, 1969  buried at Junior O.U.A.M. Cemetery, Olive Hill, Ky.

	|	|	|		|      m1. Wilie Johnson in May 1906

	|	|	|		|	.    (not sure of who fathered these children of Nora)

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Lorraine Johnson(?)		“of Chicago”

	|	|	|		|	|      married (unk) Holmes	

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Mary Johnson(?)	“of Wurtland, Ky.”

	|	|	|		|	|     married (unk) Wilcox

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Elizabeth Johnson(?)	“of Westwood”

	|	|	|		|	|       married (unk) Ratliff

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Alice Johnson(?)	“of Morehead, Ky.”

	|	|	|		|	       married (unk) Day

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|      m2. S. J. Hicks

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Mabel McDavid	b. Sept. 21, 1897	

	|	|	|		|      m1. Lake Heaberlin	b. Sept. 21, 1896	d. Oct. 23, 1925

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Hazel Heaberlin	b. May 9, 1917

	|	|	|		|	|    married Russell Wallace	

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-William Heaberlin	b. Feb. 8, 1919

	|	|	|		|	|     married Lucille Carroll

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Howard l. Heaberlin	b. Feb. 9, 1921

	|	|	|		|	|     married Isabelle Criswell

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Virginia Heaberlin	b. April 17, 1923

	|	|	|		|	|      married Orville Daniels	

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Buell Heaberlin	b. June 7, 1925

	|	|	|		|	       married Lorraine Hawn

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|      m2. Charles Adams	b. Dec. 6, 1894	d. June 25, 1965    “Mabel married Charles after Lake died”

	|	|	|		|	|-Charles J. Adams	b. May 6, 1941

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Grace McDavid	b. Jan. 17, 1909

	|	|	|		|      married Ted Porter		s/o Joseph Porter & Amanda Sloas

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Lora McDavid	b. Jan. 20, 1907

	|	|	|		|     married J. R. Hensley

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Nell McDavid	b. Jan. 6, 1912	d. Sept. 22, 1976

	|	|	|		       married M. E. Hughes	b. 1910 	d. 1975

	|	|	|

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Robert Lee Fields	b. abt. 1877 in Ky.	"never married, went west"

	|	|	|-John Fields		b. Nov. 1879 in Ky.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Thomas Austin Fields 	b. Feb. 7, 1884	d. 1944    “served as Congressional Secretary to William Jason Fields ll” 

	|	|	|     married Stella May in Aug. 1912

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Eva Fields

	|	|	|      married Frank Fleming in Ashland, Ky.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nannie Fields

	|	|	|     married Lee Fuller

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Etta Fields		"died young. was a teacher"

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Aeris Fields  

	|	|	     married Mary Adams  (or Addams) 

	|	|

	|	|-James Anderson Fields	“Captain”		b. 1849	d. 1907/1908,

Boggs?--->	|	|      married Mary Frances Jacobs	“Frankie”

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Jason Fields		b. ca1871 in Ky.

	|	|	|     married (unk) Horton

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Charles A. Fields		b. ca1875 in Ky.

	|	|	|     married (unk) in Illinois

	|	|	|

	|	|	|Carlos G. Fields		b. Feb. 1880 in Ky.

	|	|	|      married (unk) in Illinois

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jasper Fields	“died unmarried”

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Julia B. Fields		b. ca1873

	|	|	|     married (unk) Cook      

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Reuben Fields	“died unmarried”

	|	|	|-Rosa Fields		“died unmarried”

	|	|	|-Lulu Fields		“died unmarried”

	|	|	|-Emma Fields	“died unmarried”

	|	|

	|	|-Walter S. Fields		b. 1851 in Carter Co., Ky.		d. 1913

	|	|     married Amanda Banfield	"aunt Mandy"	"sister to Eliza Banfield"

	|	|

	|	|-Leander Calloway Fields 	b. June 20, 1860  	d. May 24, 1925  buried in Reedville Cemetery or Womack Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|     married Maggie Browning	b. April 27, 1871	d. Sept. 2, 1939  buried at Womack Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.	d/o Thomas Browning & Susan Jessee

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lee Fields		b. June 22, 1899	“told story in Boggs Family History”

	|	|	|     married Miriam Miller	b. Jan. 12, 1898	d/o Bill Miller & Rachel Rowe	“lives on Field Branch near Hitchins, Ky.”

	|	|	|	|-Maggie Fields	b. June 25, 1915

	|	|	|	|

	|	|`	|	|-Charles Lee Fields	b. Jan. 23, 1919

	|	|	|	|      married Maude Thompson

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Edna Irene Fields	b. Jan. 25, 1924

	|	|	|	|     married Charles Waggoner

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-William C. Fields	b. March 3, 1926

	|	|	|	        married Evelyn Gallihue

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Enos Fields		b. March 23, 1892

	|	|	       married Edna Holbrook

	|	|		|-Denward Fields	“died young”

	|	|		|-Hobart Fields	“lives near Kayford, WVa.”

	|	|		|-Frank Fields		“lives near Kayford, WVa.”

	|	|		|-Blanche Fields	“lives near Kayford, WVa.”

	|	|		|-Enid Fields		“lives near Kayford, WVa.”

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth N. Fields

	|	|      married (unk) Boone

	|	|

	|	|-Elihu Milton Fields   "Boone"		b. Dec. 15, 1857

	|	     married Elizabeth Jessee

	|		|-Florence Fields

	|		|-Ethel Fields

	|		|-Lottie Fields

	|		|-Georgia Fields

	|		|-Carrie Fields

	|	

	|-Hiram Fields  "Captain in the Union Army in Ohio"

 	|-Anderson Fields

	|

	|-Susan Fields

	|     married Clinton Manis

	|

	|-Sally Fields

	|      married Lewis Minor		s/o of Anderson Minor

	|	

	|-Walter A. Fields	

	|

	|-Mary Fields		b. 1825 in Tn.   "Mary came to Ky after Andrew was killed)

	       married Andrew Lauson in Tn.   (sp?)	d. 1864  (was assasinated while home on leave from Confederate Army)

		|

		|-Soloman Lawson		b. 1849 in Tn.		d. 1929 in Carter Co., Ky.

		|         m1. Dinah Bush

		|         m2. Minnie Offard

		|

		|-Preston Lawson		b. 1850 in Tn.

Fraley? --->   	|         married Jane Fraley Dec. 22, 1870		LDS says “Jane Friley”

		|

		|-Susan Lawson		b. 1855

		|        m1. Martin Justice

		|

Rucker? ---->		|        m2. Robert Rucker

		|

		|-Elizabeth Lawson

Rucker? ---->		|        married William Rucker  "Bud"	

		|

		|-William Jason Lawson		b. 1859

Rucker? ---->		|        married Nellie Rucker

		|

		|-Emaline Lawson		b. 1860 in Ky.          ("came to Ky after Andrew's death???)

Rucker? ---->		|       m1. James Rucker

		|

		|       m2. James Van Horn

		|

		|-Anderson Lawson		b. 1861	 	d. 1880

		|

		|-Alice Lawson		b. 1864

		       married El Cenor Horton



























































































								       John Finch

							Susan Cramblit was sister to Margaret (Cramblit) Fitzpatrick

								per DeanHickmn@aol.com





John T.  Finch			b. 1850 in Ohio (!)		d. 1938	“John was an orphan. was from Pennsylvania”  per Donald Finch

  	     1920 census, Jackson Co., Hamilton Twp., Ohio, Ed #73, Ancestry.com image #19:John Finch,69,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Permelie,69,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Bessie Woodruff,28,Oh,Oh,Oh, boarder, domestic worker

    married Permelia F.  Hartley April 7, 1872 in Jackson, Ohio per LDS		“"Mele Finch"  (Mele was pronounced like Meal”	b. 1850 in Oh.     d.  Jan. 3, 1926  DC4937-3618	d/o  Joseph Hartley

		“The only other link that I found in my database, is that Permelia's brother, John M. Burks married Abigail Hartley, John Hartley's daughter. I hope this helps you.”

	|		

	|-Joseph E. Finch	b. 1873 in Jackson Co., Ohio	<A HREF="FinchJoe.htm">photo</A>	d. 1953  buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson County, Oh.   lived at Route 1, Ray, Jackson Co., Ohio

	|	     1920 census, Jackson Co., Hamilton Twp., Ohio, Ed #73, Ancestry.com image #19:Joseph Finch,46,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;    Susie,43,Oh,Oh,Virginia;    Franklin,9,Oh;   Frances,8,Ohio

Cramblit--->	|       married Susan Elizabeth Cramblit	b. Jan. 25, 1877 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio	d. July 1967  buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson County, Oh.		(ref. Cramblit genealogy)

	|	  lived on Jackson and Richmondale Road, Jackson Co.,Ohio  (1920)|	<A HREF="SueCramb.htm">photo</A>

	|	|

	|	|-Franklin  Ludlow Finch		b. Aug. 17, 1910		d. June 22, 1991	284-07-5212 per SS N Index

Hickman--->	|	|        married Evelyn Hickman	b. July 14, 1910 in Pike County	d. September 3, 2000				(ref. Hickman genealogy)

	|	|	“she was a homemaker and a member of Christ United Methodist Church, of Jackson. An avid quilter, she was a  member of the   Buckeye Quilters and Jackson County Senior Citizen 	|	|	Quilters. Preceded in death by husband. Funeral Service Tuesday September 5, 2000, 11 a.m. at   EISNAUGLE-LEWIS FUNERAL HOME, Jackson, Oh where friends may call Monday

  	|	|	September 4, from 4-6 p.m. Diaconal Minister Janie Karl officiating. Interment Fairmount Cemetery. ”  per obit	

	|	|	Evelyn Finch, 90, formerly of Columbus, passed away Saturday, September 2, 2000, at her home. Born July 14, 1940 [sic, 1910] in Pike County, she was a homemaker and a member of 	|	|	Christ United Methodist Church, of Jackson. An avid quilter, she was a member of the Buckeye Quilters and Jackson County Senior Citizen Quilters.  She was preceded in death by 

	|	|	husband Franklin L. Finch; parents Jack and Maggie Terry Hickman; son Joseph Finch; three brothers and one sister. She is survived by daughter, Melva (Edward) Evans, of Jackson; son, 	|	|	Donald (Carol) Finch, of Westerville; sisters, Alice Markham, of Columbus, Martha Schauseil, of Waverly, Clarice Cunningham, of Chillicothe; brother, Jack Hickman, of Westerville; 	|	|	five grandchildren and seven great-grandchildren.  Funeral service will be held Tuesday September 5, 2000, 11 a.m. at Eisnaugle-Lewis Funeral Home, Jackson, Ohio, where friends may 	|	|	call Monday, September 4, from 4-6 p.m. Diaconal Minister Janie Karl officiating. Interment will be at Fairmount Cemetery.   Columbus Dispatch, Columbus OH - 03 Sep 2000 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Joseph V. Finch		b. 1932		d. 1933

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Melva Lee Finch		b. ca1936		1953 Apple Festival Queen

	|	|	|      married Edward Evans			phone: 740-286-3936                   398 Florence Ave,  Jackson OH 45640-2119		contacted April 2001

	|	|	|               lives in  Jackson, Ohio

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Donald Finch	b. June 19, 1937	phone: 614-891-3490 or 614-899-7397      643 Timberlake Dr,Westerville OH 43081-1322       contacted June 3, 2001

	|	|	        married Carol (unk)

	|	|	               lives in Westerville, Ohio	

	|	|		|-Kenneth Finch

	|	|		|-Michael Finch

	|	|		|-Amy Finch

	|	|

	|	|-Frances Finch		b. ca1911 in Ohio	has .Alzhiemers 	

	|	      	lives near Daytona Beach, Florida

	|	         married Raymond Parks		

	|		|

	|		|-(unk) Parks		lived in Leo, Jackson Co., Ohio (?)

	|		         married Mary Brown

	|

	|-Alfred Ludlow Finch				buried in Hickman Cemetery

 	       married Harriet (Hattie)  Parks			buried in Hickman Cemetery

		|

		|-Annie Finch		“is still working at the Jackson City Library. “	740-286-6571					contacted April 27, 2001

		|

		|-Johnny Finch 	“was principal at Jackson High and  became superintendent of schools, I believe. He is dead now. “

		|        married Doris (unk)	“I read in the Jackson paper last year that Johnny's widow and son Joe and wife  went up to Vermont? to the graduation of their grand-daughter, who was going to

  		|		work for an accounting firm here in Columbus.

		|	|

		|	|-John Finch		lives in Columbus, Ohio (?)

		|	|	

		|	|-Joe Finch		lives in Jackson, Ohio

		|	         married (unk)

		|

		|-Alice Finch		“lived in  Columbus, I think; “

		|        married Emil Almy	“worked for the Auditor of State.”		d. (unk)

		|

		|-Ruth Finch		“may still be in Jackson”

		       married Paul Stinson

	

















		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

72  	Finch, A. L. (Hattie)             	merchant 3a O         	Ray R1   	

72  	Finch, Alice (Miss)               	                      		Ray R1   	

72  	Finch, Anna (Miss)                	                      		Ray R1   	

72  	Finch, Frances (Miss)             	                      		Ray R1   	

72  	Finch, Franklin                   	                      			Ray R1   	

72  	Finch, John                       	                      			Ray R1   	

72  	Finch, Joseph (Susie)             	fmr 93a O             	Ray R1   	

72  	Finch, Ruth, (Miss)               	         	             	Ray R1



























 							                Jeremiah Fitzpatrick	

							     2Gr  Grandfather of Talma Fitzpatrick

						ref. http://www.uftree.com/UFT/WebPages/chrisbarttels/HTML/d0/i0000586.htm





Jeremiah Fitzpatrick	b. ca1775		d. 1847 in Jackson, Ohio   “moved to Jackson Co., near Wellston in 1839, from Columbiana Co., Oh.

	may have been declared insane in 1845, per Jackson Co. Court records

     married (unk)		probably Elizabeth (unk)

	|

	|-George Fitzpatrick		b. Jan 24, 1796 in Pa.		d. Dec. 24, 1865 buried in Hamilton Cemetery, Mercer County, Mo.

	|	“I believe the most import is his insciption at Hamilton Cemetery,(Mercer Co. MO) that reads "FITZPATRICK, George,    husband of Ann...", this I think should settle the Ann-Nancy Ann 	

	|	   question. (I am convinced of this, even though my g2gfathers death certificate states that his mothers name was Nancy Pickering). I am still open to the question.”	

	|      married Nancy Ann Pennock (prob. 13 Oct 1831 n Columbiana Co., Oh.) 	b. 1810 in Pa.	d. in Goshen, Mo. Mercer County

	|	“I was always trying to connect  her with the Quaker Pennocks who lived somewhat northwest of the land that Jeremiah had in Fox Twp, Columbiana Co. I have pretty much been 

   	|	  able to determine that she was actually the daughter of Jacob Penick, who owned land just over a half mile away from Jeremiah. I am totally convinced that she was the daughter of 

	|	  Jacob Penick and Priscilla Grigsby, who came into Fox Twp from Washington Co, PA.” per "Chris Barttels" <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>

	|	|

	|	|-Miriam Fitzpatrick		b. Nov. 2, 1836 in Jackson County, Ohio	d. Jan. 28, 1919	<A HREF="MiriamFz.htm">photo</A>

	|	|     married Jim McKinney (Meinecke?)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry McKinney (Meinecke?)

	|	|	       married Sylvia Harriett Maxwell on Jan 12 1882 in Harrison County, Missouri

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah Jane Fitzpatrick		b. 1836 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|	|    married Harrison De Vore April 16,1857 in Vinton Co., Ohio

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Ann Fitzpatrick		b. 1838 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|	|        married Samuel DeVore 7 Sep 1858 or 1859 in Vinton Co, OH		per chrisbarttels@hotmail.com

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Harriet Devore 	b. 14 August 1860 in Hocking, Oh

	|	|	        married Daniel1 Carroll  22 February 1886 (?!)  in Ross, Oh	 b.12 April 1858	d. 19 January 1936 in Ross, Oh, buried in Brown Chapel Cemetery, Ross, Oh

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Franklin Carroll		b. 6 May 1881	d. 8 March 1951  

	|	|		|        married Martha Jester 7 October 1906 in Ross, Oh		b. 9 February 1891 in Pickaway, Oh

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Charles Carroll	b. in 1883

	|	|		|         married Emma Ritchart. (Emma Ritchart is #716.) (Additional notes for Emma Ritchart(96)) 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Woodrow Carroll	b.  December 1885	d.  23 October 1973 at 87 years of age

	|	|		|       married Versa Friend 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Grace Carroll	b. in Union Twp, Ross, Oh 7 Jan 1890	d.  26 Nov 1966 in Circleville, Pickaway, Oh, interred in Brown Chapel Cemetery, Ross, Oh. 

	|	|		|       married Francis Jester in Ross, Oh, 30 June 1907   b. in Pickaway, Oh 23 March 1885       d. 29 April 1958 in Ross, Oh,  interred in Brown Chapel Cemetery, Ross, Oh. 

	|	|		|		per http://www.uftree.com/UFT/WebPages/chrisbarttels/HTML/d0/i0000792.htm

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-(unk)Carroll	b.  in South Union, Ross, Oh 24 September 1892. 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Daniel Carroll	b. in South Union, Ross, Oh 24 September 1892. Daniel        d. 18 March 1971 in Ross, Oh, interred in Brown Chapel Cemetery, Ross, Oh. 

	|	|		|      married Maulie M. Sullivan.  b. 10 January 1904	interred in Brown Chapel Cemetery, Ross, Oh. 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Raymond Carroll(104) (#563) b. in South Union, Ross, Oh 22 February 1895. 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Jesse Carroll	b. in South Union, Ross, Oh 22 Feb 1895.  d. 23 October 1973 in Ross, Oh, interred in Brown Chapel Cemetery, Ross, Oh.

	|	|		|        married Lettie Good	b. in Ross, Oh 15 June 1899.  interred in Brown Chapel Cemetery, Ross, Oh. 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Samuel Carroll 	b. May 1898 

	|	|		|-Maud Carroll	b.  in South Union, Ross, Oh 6 December 1902. 	d.  13 December 1902 in Oh,  

	|	|

	|	|-Jacob Fitzpatrick		b. May 24 1840 in Middleton, OH (Jackson County)	d. June 4, 1911 in Lebo Township, MO (Henry County)        <A HREF="JakeFitz.htm">photo</A>

	|	| 	buried in Springer Chapel Cemetery. He was a Farmer. He served in the military in Civil War (?) 

	|	|	“His cemetery is in the middle of a National  Wildlife Refuge now I believe.”

	|	|       m2. Frances Barberry Roland on Jun 22 1884

	|	|

	|	|       m1. Sarah Francis Melton

	|	|	|-Nancy E. Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|-Cass Ann Fitzpatrick		b. 1867

	|	|	|-Mary J. Fitzpatrick		b. 1869

	|	|	|-Nellie D. Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-James S. Fitzpatrick	b. 17 March 1865 in Madison Twp, Mercer, Mo	d. 1942 in Mo. buriedin Springer Chapel Cemetery, Harrison, Missouri.

	|	|	|        married Emily Arney	b. 1874 in Missouri 	d. 1916 in Missouri  buried in Springer Chapel Cemetery, Harrison, Missouri.

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Bonnie Fitzpatrick		b. 1910 in Fox Creek Township, Harrison, Missouri

	|	|    	|	|        m2. George Ham in 1928	b. 27 October 1903

	|	|	|	|        m1. Joe Rivers	

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Howard Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Ivan Woodson Fitzpatrick       b. 3 October 1901 in Chula, Livingston, Mo.   d. 31 Dec 1982 in Frankford, Pike, Missouri buried Jan 1983 in Grand View Burial Park

	|	| 	|	|       m2. Georgia McElroy on Sept. 21, 1963

	|	|	|	|

	|	| 	|	|       m1. Beaula Vanwinkle in 1925		d. 17 February 1954

	|	|	|	|	|-Dorothy Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Jean W. Fitzpatrick		b. 25 March 1899 in Brimson, Grundy, Missouri 	d. Nov. 10, 1974 in Rest Haven, Chillicothe, Missouri

	|	|	|	      married Sylvia S. Clark on Sept. 30, 1922  in Chillicothe, Livingston, Missouri	b. 19 April 1903	d. 15 August 1991 in Chillicothe, Livingston, Mo. 

	|	|	|		buried  August 1991 in Rest Haven Memorial Gardens, Chillicothe, Livingston, Missouri.

	|	|	|		|-Sylvia R. Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|		|-Billy J. Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|		|-Donald Rex Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|		|-James Paul Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|		|-Sharon Kay Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jacob S. Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|     married Mamie Bussell

	|	|	|	|-Alpha Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Milo Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Leo Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Roy Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Katy Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Henry Thomas Fitzpatrick

	| 	|	|      married Josie A. Shirley	

	|	|	|	|-Billy Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Carl Edwin Fitzpatrick		d. Nov. 6, 1974

	|	|	|	|-Gladys Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Henry Thomas Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Robert Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Ora Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|	|-Okla Stacy Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Edward George Fitzpatrick		b. Nov. 11,1871  in Mercer County Missouri	d. Jan. 26, 1940 at Fox Creek Twp., Missouri

	|	|			buried 30 January 1940 in Springer Chapel Cemetery, Harrison, Missouri.

	|	|	      married Sarah Cordelia Fears on Feb. 18, 1895	b. Feb. 21, 1877 in Mo.	d. 15 September 1948 in Vernon Co, Missouri buried in Springer Chapel Cemetery, Harrison, Missouri

	|	|		|-Opal Fanny Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|-Wilbur Ray Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Sarah Edith Fitzpatrick		b. Jan. 12, 1910		

	|	|		|         married Alfred Lee King May 27, 1933	b. November 6, 1911 in Gilman City, Harrison Co., Mo.       d.. March 16, 1973	per dennismennis123@aol.com

	|	|		|		s/o Charles Edward King & Fannie Lovell

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-(unk) 

	|	|		|	         married (unk) 

	|	|		|		|

	|	|		|		|-Diana M. Dennis	dennismennis123@aol.com

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Susanna Lorene Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|-Mildred Grace Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|-Floyd George Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Roy Victor Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|     married Hulda Ruth Brown

	|	|		|	|-Elaine Erma Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|	|      m2. Donald Dean Butts on Oct. 8, 1978

	|	|		|	|      m1. Glen Bussell on August 5, 1943

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Euna Armaunt Fitzpatrick on Sept. 20, 1936 at Colusa, California	

	|	|		|	|-Forest Ward Fitzpatrick

	|	|		|	     married June Tottman

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Alva Nolen Fitzpatrick		d. Nov. 14, 1966

	|	|		      married Madge Dinsmore on July 21, 1929 at Spickard, Missouri

	|	|			|-Harold Nolan Fitzpatrick

	|	|			|-Patricia Jean Fitzpatrick

	|	|			|-Wandan Loren Fitzpatrick

	|	|			|-Shirley Louise Fitzpatrick	

	|	|			|-Arwood Roy Fitzpatrick

	|	|			|-Marvin George Fitzpatrick	d. Nov. 11, 1946

	|	|			|-William Edward Fitzpatrick

	|	|			|-Carolyn Gayle Fitzpatrick

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Kendall Harl Fitzpatrick

	|	|			|      married Lois Anita Regan

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-James Dale Fitzpatrick	d. Jan. 29, 1952

	|	|			     m1. Landra Davis

	|	|	  		     m2. Eugen Adams

	|	|

	|	|-Cassandra Ann Fitzpatrick		b. 1843 in Jackson Co., Ohio	d. Feb. 9, 1924 in Mo.	<A HREF="CassFitz..htm">photo</A>      note Cass Ann above

	|	|        married (unk)		possibly (unk) Barb

	|	|

	|	|-James H. Fitzpatrick		b. 1844 in Jackson C0., Ohio

	|	|      “He is not listed as an heir but there is a document with his mark (x) included referencing a debt to a certain “Conrad Hooter” .   

	|	|       Appears he died in service at Benton Barracks outside St. Louis, late in the Civil War”   per chrisbarttels@hotmail.com

	|	|

	|	|-Robert G. Fitzpatrick		b. ca1847 in Jackson Co., Ohio

	|	|	

	|	|-Elizabeth Fitzpatrick		b. 1850 or ca1833 probably in Fox Twp, Columbiana Co., OH	d. before April 27, 1868

	|	|	“Elizabeth is listed with the George Fitzpatrick family enumerated in the Census of 1860, Missouri, Mercer Co, Harrison Twp, (page 188). Her age is given as 27”

	|	|        married (prob) George Deo or Deyo

	|	|

	|	|-William A. Fitzpatrick		b. March 12, 1847 in Jackson Co., Ohio    He was a farmer	“served for a few months in the the Civil War (Pension File #700671”

	|	|	marriage to Amanda Mears also reported

	|	|      m1  Ada  “Addie” Mae Schreffler 13 Oct 1878 in Princeton, Mercer, MO,	d.  8 Feb 1928, Toppenish, Yakima, WA   “of Harrison Co., Mo.”

	|	|	John Allen Schreffler and Malvina (or  Melvina)Potter, and they are both buried in Springer Chapel Cem, Trail Creek   Twp, Harrison Co, Ada's grandfather Ambrose Potter is 	

	|	|		also interred at  Springer Chapel with a War of 1812 stone (Brown's Co, Longley's Regt,   Massachusetts Militia).   per chrisbarttels@hotmail.com

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Cora Mae   Fitzpatrick

	|	|	          married John Johnson in Hastain, Mo.

	|	|		|-William  Johnson, b. in Warsaw, Benton Co, MO.

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-(unk) Johnson

	|	|		        married (unk)

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-(unk) 

	|	|			       married (unk)

	|	|				|-Chris Barttles		chrisbarttels@hotmail.com

	|	|

	|	|-Pricilla Fitzpatrick		b. ca1832 in Ohio

	|	|	The 1870 US Census (Missouri), page 123 for Mercer Co, Madison Twp. Listing    Priscilla Groshong, and children Lydia Phillips, George Phillips, John    Phillips, 	

	|	|                    Sarah Phillips, and Susan Groshong.    In George Fitzpatricks probate records (list of heirs) - Priscilla as Phillips up to 8 Mar 1866 and Groshong after 7 Apr 1868.

	|	|      m1.  David Phillips on Dec. 28, 1851 in Jackson Co., Ohio   <-- date cannot be correct       1860 US Census (Ohio), page    380 for Vinton Co, Vinton Twp, Mingo PO

	|	|	|-Lydia A, Phillips	b. ca1853

	|	|	|-George Phillips	b. ca1855	per  "Chris Barttels" <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>

	|	|	|-John Phillips	b. ca1858

	|	|	|-Sarah Phillips

	|	|

	|	|      m2. (unk) Groshong

	|	|	|-Susan Groshong	b. ca1867

	|	.

?????--->	|	|-Henry Fitzpatrick		b. ca1859	possible link per 1870 Census, Madison Twp, Mercer Co,

	|	|

?????--->	|	|-Edward Fitzpatrick		b. March 24, 1855 in Jackson County, Ohio	d. Aug. 2, 1922 Benton County, MO Mt. Pleasant Cemetery "He was a farmer"

	|			possible link per 1870 Census, Madison Twp, Mercer Co,

	|	              “I do not believe this is a part of the George Fitzpatrick family. I have mentioned all the heirs listed in the final settlement file and find no room for Edward G. In the 

	|		1870 Census of Missouri,  Mercer Co, Madison Twp. We find in household 236/235   Fitzpatrick, Miram 34 f OH    Ann 60 f PA     William 22 m OH    Edward 15 m OH

  	|	                    Henry 11 m MO     Ann would be the widow of George, William by g3/4gfather, as to Edward and Henry...I am of the thinking that this could be a child of Miram, or 

	|		 possibly even the children of James H or Robert G…I could be wrong(have you notices that the Fitzpatricks names seem to keep on repeating...have not seen a previous 		|		 Edward or Henry) I could be wrong, as I said before, however, I'm pretty sure that this is not a child of George and Ann. Otherwise he would surely be shown as an heir in 		|		 the previously mentioned records.”

	|	         married Louisa Barb  April 6, 1879	 in Mercer Co MO	b. June 6, 1856 at Princeton, MO (Mercer County)   	d. Jan. 22, 1931 in Benton Co MO  buried in Mt. Pleasant Cem

	|			may be d/o David Barb & Cassandra Fitzpatrick (Cassandra also married Elsworth)	

	|			“ The picture I have of David and Casander shows she is somewhat younger than he. My Grandmother is being very sketchy with her information on this family. I thought 	|			this might help if you were still trying to find out the Barb-Fitzpatrick connection. Lori”

	|			“Ok. Here is what I have managed to learn from my Grandmother. Casander (Cassandra) Barb is buried in Hamilton Cem. in Mercer Co. MO as is David 

	|			Barb and his first wife Mary Susannah Hamilton. The story from a great granddaughter of David Barb, Bernadine, who lives in that area is that the headstones are missing 	|			except for David Barbs and his has been moved from it's original location. Bernadine has placed flat markers on the actual graves of David and Mary but not on Casander's. I 	|		                  have seen the census record for the Ellsworth's that you speak of, there is no Edward. So my curiosity is peaked as to where he was then. I saw the will information you had on 	|			your website. If I'm not mistaken Casander was still a Fitzpatrick at that time. That might help to narrow the marriage date for her and the Ellsworth. My best guess on the 	|			death place for Miram would be Osawatamie which is in Miami Co Ks or Olpe which is in Lyon Co KS. She must have been Edwards only reason for going there since the 	|		                   year she died he returned to MO. Unfortunately, I don't have a scanner but I will see if my Aunt does and send it from there. Maybe we will come up with some answers soon. 	|			Lori”

	|		|

	|		|-Sylvester Henry Fitzpatrick   	b. March 1876 in Oklahoma Territory  or Feb 1, 1880 Mercer Co MO  d. 1950    buried in Mirim Cemetery, MO. 

	|		|

	|		|-Wilford Arthur Fitzpatrick  	b. Oct. 22 1881 in Harrison County, MO.. Baptized on Oct 20 1953 in Leon, IA. Wilford, in a pond on his farm. He died on Dec 23 1960 		|		|      	in Hatfield, MO (Harrison County). He was buried on Dec 26 1960 in Gilman City, MO. Buried in Sharon Cemetery in either Gilman City or Ridgeway, MO. He 	

	|		|      	was a Farmer. in Leon, IA. Wilford died around 9:30 AM at the Thompson Oil Company service station (in Hatfield, MO.) after being struck by a younger man 	

	|		|      	over a dispute concerning a dog shooting.

	|		|           married Bertie Blanche Wooderson on Feb 1 1903	b. April 9, 1885	d. March 1, 1961

	|		|	|-Herschel Theodore "Ted" Fitzpatrick

	|		|	|-Lois Delaine Fitzpatrick

	|		|

	|		|-Robert George Fitzpatrick		b. Dec. 26, 1883 in Fox Creek Township, Mo. (Harrison County)

	|		|-Jesse May Fitzpatrick		b. May 1, 1889 in Harrison Co., Mo.

	|		|

	|		|-(unk) Fitzpatrick

	|		       married (unk)

	|			.

	|			.

	|			.........- Lori Smith	“ a descendant of Edward Fitzpatrick”	"L. Smith" <lnl0954@murlin.com>

	|				“Letter dated January 3 1967 written by Jake Fitzpatrick sent to Elsie 

	|				(Fitzpatrick) McCall he tells about a trip taken with his father Jacob Fitzpatrick and stepmother Frances, with them was his first cousin Edward Fitzpatrick and 	|				his wife Louisa and their children Henry, George and Jessie. his trip took place in 1903 and they traveled to Osawatamie KS. In 1904 Edward and Louisa 	|				settled in Olpe Kansas and remained for 15 years. I don't know if the Jacob Fitzpatrick returned to MO or stayed in KS. In 1919 Edward and Louisa moved to 	|				Benton Co MO with son George and family.  Death certificate for Edward was filled out by son George who did not know the name of Edward's father. I am 	|				told the mother's name is on it but my grandmother has misplaced it at present. I'll probably have to send for another copy. Kathy Fitzpatrick who does lookups 	|				in Jackson Co OH and researches the Fitzpatrick name is the one who told me his father was George Fitzpatrick and his mother a Pennock.So you see I have 	|				little to go on at present. Any direction you could give would be greatly appreciated. Lori”		

	|

	|

	|-Philip Fitzpatrick	b. 1808 in Ohio  farmer		d. in Jackson, Co. Ohio

	|     married Nancy Ann Wells on Aug. 28, 1828 in Columbiana County, Ohio	b. 1810 in Pa.	d. in Jackson Co., Oh. per Susannoel@aol.com

	|	|

	|	|-Ruth Ann Fitzpatrick		b. 1830 in Jackson County, Ohio

Hartley? --->	|	|	probable: Abijah Hartley came into Pike County, Ohio, and settled in Jackson Twp very near the line with Jackson County. This was sometime prior to 1840, probably 1820-30.

	|	|	His first wife was Serena Ann. They had five children. She died c1856.  In 1858 her married my g-grandmother, Ruth Ann Fitzpatrick and had five more children. The third was my 	|	|                   grandfather, John Thomas, b1863. Abijah's two older brothers in birth order were John and Thomas.Abijah seems to have dropped off the earth c1870. Ruth Ann later remarried and died in 	|	|	1902 and is buried in Allen Chapel Cemetery, Jackson Twp, Pike Co. Abijah had some real eastate dealings in the 1860's having to do with a tract of 33 acres and part of Ruth Ann's 	|	|	inheritance. Abijah's birthplace was variously reported in the census as Maryland and Ohio. His age is also not consistent in the census, but I guessed his yob around 1798. The only 	|	|	|	problem I have is he would have been fathering his last children when he was well past 70 “ per Terry L. Hartley

	|	|	

	|	|-George Fitzpatrick		b. 1832 in Jackson County, Ohio

Nore other	|	|

Isabel.	|	|-Isabel Fitzpatrick

Palmer---> 	|	|       married Layton Palmer Jr. on Feb. 1, 1846 in Jackson County following from "Gerry Hubacka" <Concho@linkline.com>      (ref. Palmer genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret J. Fitzpatrick	aka Mary	b. 1829 in Jackson County, Ohio

Palmer--->	|	|      married Jacob Palmer on Oct. 19, 1848 in Jackson County	b. 1828					(ref. Palmer genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-William C. Fitzpatrick		b. Feb. 15, 1839 in Jackson County, Ohio	d. Jan. 18, 1915 in Jackson County, Ohio Boyer Cemetery

	|	|      married Rebecca Boren on Oct. 19, 1867 per marriages in Jackson Co., Ohio 1866-1876	d. before 1900

	|	|		following from "Gerry Hubacka" <Concho@linkline.com>	(may be Death Record 2018a  B 132  1897 Dec 20 51y8d Limerick)		

	|	|	|-James Fitzpatrick		b. Dec. 1873

	|	|	|-Elsworth Fitzpatrick		b. Sept. 1875 (?)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ernest Fitzpatrick		b. May 1878

	|	|	|	possibly: 1920 census, Jackson Co., Hamilton Twp., Ohio, Ed #73, Ancestry.com image #20:Ernest Fitzpatrick,42,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Dama(?),49,Oh,Oh,Oh

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (?)		b. 1870		per DeanHickmn@aol.com

	|	|	|-George Fitzpatrick (?)		b. 1878		per DeanHickmn@aol.com

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Hulda E. Fitzpatrick	“Etta?”	b. Oct. 1881	per 1900 census

	|	|                           married Voris Ellsworth Hill	b. Sept. 22, 1875	per 1900 census

	|	|		|-Leeoda Hill		aka Leoda Hill	b. September 27, 1899

	|	|		|-male Hill		b.  March 16, 1900	per DeanHickmn@aol.com

	|	|		|-Pearl Hill				per DeanHickmn@aol.com

	|	|		|-Gladys Hill				per DeanHickmn@aol.com     

	|	|

	|	|-Cathrine Fitzpatrick		b. 1842 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|	|-Elizabeth Fitzpatrick		b. 1846 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|	|-Sarah L. Fitzpatrick		b. 1849 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|	|

	|	|-Rebecca Fitzpatrick		b. March 12, 1834 in Jackson County, Ohio	d. in Pike County, Ohio

Palmer--->	|	        married Levi Palmer on Nov. 16, 1856 in Jackson Co., Ohio		b. January 7, 1834	d. January 20, 1896 in Pike Co., OH	(ref. Palmer genealogy)

	|

????->	|-Catherine Fitzpatrick	b 20 Nov 1800 (VA? So sayeth the 1850 Census of Jackson Co., OH		<---- placed here by Sally Price  sprice1207@aol.com

	|       married  Othenial BARNES 7 Oct 1822 in Columbiana Co., OH

	|		Othenial BARNES was given custody of Jeremiah, "an insane person," in Jeremiah's later years (d 1847?). Catharine and Othenial had a son named Jeremiah. Jeremiah FITZPATRICK 	|		seems too old to have been her brother. Perhaps her uncle?

	|		Am looking for the parents, or siblings, of Othonial (Otho) Barnes, born 1791 in Maryland. He was in Capt. Collins Co. from Fayette County, PA in the War of 1812. He married 		|		Catharine Fitzpatrick in Columbiana Co., OH. Otho purchased land in Twp. 13 of range 4 in the District of Steubenville, OH (80 1/2 acres) in April 1825. He moved to Jackson County, 	|		OH around 1839. He remained in Jackson County until his death on 7/24/1874. Any information, or suggestions, as to Otho's parents would be greatly appreciated.

	|		per Cindy -  ehartman@computech-online.net	

	|		From: "Eric Hartman" <ehartman@computech-online.net>  To: "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> Subject: Re: Barnes-Fitzpatrick genealogy Date: Wed, 25 Apr 2001  		|		Hi John,I have very little Fitzpatrick information at this time.  I have been concentrating on the Barnes genealogy.  I have picked up little bits and pieces of information on Catharine.  I 	|		have come across info indicating her father was a Jeremiah Fitzpatrick.  I know Catharine was born in  Guernsey or Columbiana County.  She married Othoniel in Columbiana County 	|		around  1822. Otho purchased land in 1825 through the Land Office at Steubenville, Ohio.Otho and Catharine moved to Jackson County around 1839.  There also were several 		|		Fitzpatricks in Jackson County at the 1840 Census, including Jeremiah age 60-70 and his wife; John age 40-50; and, George age 40-50 and their families. Catharine is buried at Lincoln 	|		Cemetery in Jackson County.  She died  May 10, 1881.   I was there a couple of weeks ago, I did not see any graves for Fitzpatricks.  I plan to go to Columbiana and Jefferson counties in 	|		Ohio in the next 2 weeks.  I am also going to Fayette County, Pa., that is  where Otho enlisted in the Army for the War of 1812.  I do plan to research  the

	|	                   Fitzpatrick line more, but first want to concentrate on the Barnes line.  I will certainly be looking for Fitzpatricks information while in these counties though.  (It would be silly to have to go 	|		again.)  If I find anything concrete, I can let you know. Hope this has been of use to you, sorry I don't have more at this time.   Let me know if you have any questions.  Keep in touch.

	|		Cindy Hartman  Lancaster, OH

	|		Date:   Sun, 13 May 2001 17:37:16 EDT  From:   OneLimbTree@aol.com To:   jwgrace99@netscape.net 	Hello. I found your email address while searching rootsweb and noticed that 	|		you are researching the name Fitzpatrick from Jackson County, OH.  My great-great-grandmother was Cathrine Fitzpatrick, born ~ 1800. She married Othonial Barnes who was originally 	|		from Maryland -- I don't have a marriage date, nor do I have a date for her death. I believe she died in 1913. I have a list of six children for them, including Jeremiah Barnes, my great-	|		grandfather.  Does Catherine appear in your research and, if so, might you share some information on her with me? I'd be most grateful. Thank you for your time and happy hunting! 

	|		Rita Lilly 

	|		Subject:   Catherine Fitzpatrick & Otho Barnes Date:   Tue, 15 May 2001 00:24:05  From:   chrisbarttels@hotmail.com  To:   JUDYRN@prodigy.net, jwgrace@netscape.net, 		|		Kapoonis59@aol.com, lnl0954@murlin.com, MFitzie@aol.com, susannoel@aol.com, SPrice1207@aol.com 		Hello all, Several months ago I was contacted by someone 	|		researching Catherine  Fitzpatrick and Otho Barnes.  Since then I have had a major computer crash  and lost all my saved emails.  Luckily I had most of my family data base on a floppy, 	|		and was able to recover most of it. Does anyone know who this was?  I was contacted today by another woman researching the same couple and would like to hook them up.  Actually I 	|		believe that this Catherine may actually be a daughter of  Jeremiah Fitzpatrick as Otho Barnes purchased half of Jeremiah's homesteaded  land in Fox Twp, Columbiana/Carroll Co, OH 	|		and is named his guardian when he  was declared insane in 1847.  Guardianship is almost always an indication of  some type of relationship. If anyone can find the email address I'm 	|		looking for, I would appreciate it  immensely.  Thanks.  Chris 

 	|	|

	|	|-(unk) Barnes							Chris' site.”http://members.hscis.net/~bremerj/index.html

Martin? --->	|	|        married Jacob MARTIN	“Othenial and his son-in-law, Jacob MARTIN, are mentioned in a document re Jeremiah FITZPATRICK, "an insane person," on Chris' site.”

	|	|

	|	|-Jeremiah BARNES

	|	         married (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-(unk) Barnes

	|		          married (unk)

	|			|

	|			|-(unk)

	|			       married (unk)

	|				|

	|				|-(unk)

	|				      married (unk)

	|					|-Sally Price  	sprice1207@aol.com 	

	|

	|-Sarah Elizabeth Fitzpatrick	b. June 17, 1822 	d. Sept. 25, 1863  per Kathy Fitzpatrick at kafitz@ohiohills.com

Boring--->	|     married Ephraim Boring  March 29, 1838 in Carroll Co., OH	b. 1815 in Washington Co. Ohio	(ref. Boring genealogy)    

	|

	|-Rebecca Fitzpatrick	b. 1816 in Columbiana Co., Ohio	d. Jan. 8, 1879 /1881 in Jackson, Oh.		 per Kathy Fitzpatrick at kafitz@ohiohills.com

Boring--->	|     married Benjamin Hiram Boring May 1, 1838 in Carroll Co., Ohio	b. 1815 in Pa.	d. Feb. 11/13, 1883 in Vinton Co., Ohio  		(ref. Boring genealogy)

	|                 ref. http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Meadows/2952/boring/fam02129.htm

	|

	|-John A. Fitzpatrick		b. c1793 in Ohio or Pa.   d. Sept. 17, 1890				 (ref. John A. Fitzpatrick Sr. genealogy, which follows)

	           married Ruth Ogle on Sept. 6, 1821 in Columbiana Co., Ohio  	b. 1793 in Ohio	d. Feb. 1960













Possible Other Fitzpatrick Relatives 	(per photograph c1907)

	Lila McKinniss	Maude McKinniss

Possible Fitzpatrick Relatives (per detached note held by Talma (Fitzpatrick) Ross)

	Callie Baker Paterson	Tommie Roberts	George Roberts	Marcella Roberts	Addie Edwards	

	Clyde Yerian (?) Fitzpatrick 	b. Jul 30, 1887

Possible Relative (per Margaret Fitzpatrick memorial book)

	Oscar Greene

	Ormando Fitzpatrick (?) 		b. Dec. 11(?), 1867	d. April 5, 1869

	Margaret Ethel Fitzpatrick (sp?)	Kay Hartley      	James Stewart

info: George Fitzpatrick married Lavina Fitzpatrick Feb. 2, 1858



Posted by: Marilyn Browder Date: February 04, 2001 at 08:20:44   In Reply to: Lila & Maude McKinniss, Jackson, Ohio by John  of 7  My grandmother was Maude McKinniss married Warren McKinniss in Jackson, OH. She died in l9l7. Have very little info on her. I do not know a Lila. If you think this could be the same Maude you can email me at mbrowder@zoomnet.net Thank you.



Paul Mckinniss Phone: 740-286-2908 9221 State Route 139,Jackson OH 45640-8647

Steve A Mckinniss Phone: 740-286-5654 61 E Wood Ave,Jackson OH 45640-1259   nephew of Kenneth

Vivian R Mckinniss Phone: 740-286-7239 212 West St,Jackson OH 45640-1648   Kennith   contacted 2/4/2001 



bill mck  580 sest town apt 304 cols ohio  43215      hus john nesbit 



1920 census, Jackson Co.,Hamilton Twp., ED #73, Ancestry.com image #10-11

William McKinniss		b. ca1872 in Ohio     per 1920 census

      married Delila (unk)		b. ca1876 in Ohio

	|-Maude McKinniss	b. ca1901 in Ohio

	|-Arthur McKinniss	b. ca1903 in Ohio

	|-Ralph McKinniss	b. ca1906 in Ohio

	|-Hugh McKinniss	b. ca1909 in Ohio

	|-Thomas McKinniss	b. ca1911 in Ohio

	|-John McKinniss	b. ca1916 in Ohio   per 1920 census  “3  7/12”

						           John A. Fitzpatrick Sr.

					      Son of Jeremiah Fitzpatrick and father of John A. Fitzpatrick Jr.



John A. Fitzpatrick Sr.	b. c1793 in Ohio or Pa.	d. Sept. 17, 1890 buried at Mt. Carmel, Ohio

     married Ruth Ogle on Sept. 6, 1821 in Columbiana Co., Ohio  	b. 1793 in Ohio	d. Feb. 1860	

	|-Elizabeth Fitzpatrick

	|

	|-Robert A. Fitzpatrick	b. July 5, 1824 in Carroll County, Ohio 	d. Sept. 17, 1890     Mt. Carmel Cemetery, Milton Twp., Jackson, OH	"farmer"    Death Record 1940a  B 128

	|     married Rebecca Houston / Huston on Aug. 22, 1847	b. Jan. 7, 1826 in Ohio	d. Dec. 8, 1910 in Jackson, Ohio   "6 children, 5 living in 1900"       buried at Mt. Carmel U.B. Church

	|	      living with daughter, Ellen, at time of 1900 census	parents born in Ireland, Ohio	d/o Thomas Houston & Mary Blaisure were natives of Ohio    “moved to Jackson in 1829 ”

	|		“In 1839 he  moved with his parents to Jackson County where they resided till their death. “  “Mr. Fitzpatrick has 620 acres of land which is underlaid with

   	|		  three heavy veins of coal and an inexhaustible field of iron ore. He takes great pains in raising good stock, now owning some fine Spanish merino sheep, Durham cattle and Poland hogs. 	|		He has served six years as Township Treasurer. He and his family are members of the United Brethren Church. ” per HISTORY OF LOWER SCIOTO VALLEY, OHIO

	|	|

	|	|-John Thomas Fitzpatrick	b. March 6, 1849	d. Jan. 5, 1893 in Vinton Twp., Vinton Co., OH	                   buried at Radcliff Cemetery, Vinton Co., Oh.

	|	|            married Amelia Jane Cottrill  "Minnie"  on Sept. 15, 1872   b. June 14, 1855 in Wilkesville Twp., Vinton County, Ohio

	|	|		d. Aug. 13, 1932 in Wilkesville Twp., Vinton Co., OH  dau. of Andrew Cottrill and Joanna Barnhouse   buried at Radcliff Cemetery, Vinton Co., Oh.

	|	|		      also married David S. STEWART  11 May 1901, Vinton County, Ohio

	|	|	|-Andrew Edgar Fitzpatrick	b. Sept. 10, 1873	d. Sept. 18, 1975 buried at Radcliff Cemetery, Radcliff, OH	“orchardist & farmer”

	|	|	|      m2. Josephine Sharp 15 Jan 1953, Vinton County, Ohio   (Morgan Pierce?)	b. 15 Sep 1875 in Radcliff, Ohio	d. 10 Apr 1970 in Hamden, Ohio	

Stout? --->	|	|	|	d/o Seth W. SHARP & Elizabeth Lucinda Stout

	|	|	|

	|	|	|      m1. Deborah M. Booth	 12 Jan 1895 in Vinton County, Ohio	b. April 12, 1874 at Radcliff, Ohio		d. Nov. 21, 1950 in Vinton Twp., Vinton County, Ohio

	|	|	|		d/o William BOOTH & Cynthia Ann BRALEY

	|	|	|	|-Elmer John Fitzpatrick	b. 30 Oct 1895, Vinton Twp., Vinton County, Ohio 	d. 11 Oct 1918, Minneapolis, MN

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Thomas W. Fitzpatrick	(not sure of Thomas' mother)	   d. 1969

	|	|	|	        married Opal Graves	b. March 11, 1915, in Vinton County  d. Nov. 22, 1993, at Holzer Medical Center in Gallipolis.

	|	|	|	          lived in Radcliff, Ohio 	per obit.: Mrs. Fitzpatrick owned Fitzpatrick Farms and was an active member in horticulture 		

	|	|	|        	          and agriculture groups in Vinton and Meigs Counties.  She was the recipient of the Goodyear Award in Vinton County 	

	|	|	|	          for agriculture and conservation practices.  She was a past central committeeman for the Democrat party, a former 

	|	|	|	          Carpenter, postmistress, a member of the National Postmasters organization, a 40-year member of Order of 			

	|	|	|	          Eastern Star Chapter 207 in Wilkesville, White Shrine of Jerusalem in Pomeroy, Wilkesville Grange and American 

	|	|	|	          Legion Auxiliary in Wilkesville, and was a representative for Woodland Accident and Life Insurance Co.  She 

	|	|	|	          attended Radcliff Fellowship Church where she served as pianist for the congregation. Burial will be in Athens

	|	|	|	          Memory Gardens.     (ref. Samuel Clinton Graves genealogy, which follows)

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Paula Fiztpatrick

	|	|	|		|      married Gary Houston

	|	|	|		|	|-Shannon Huston

	|	|	|		|	|-Shawn Huston

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-John Fitzpatrick	lived in Radcliff, Ohio

	|	|	|		|       married Kathy Fulton

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Bonnie J. Fitzpatrick		"lived in Wellston"

	|	|	|		|     married (unk) Huston

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-(unk) Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|		       married (unk) Lyle

	|	|	|			|-John Lyle Fitzpatrick

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Emma Ethel Fitzpatrick	b. July 2, 1875 in Vinton Twp., Vinton Co., Ohio   d. Sept. 30. 1950 in Wilkesville Twp., Vinton Co., OH    “teacher & homemaker”

	|	|	|         married Herbert Robert/Race Harder on Dec. 23, 1894 in Vinton Co., OH    b. Dec. 24, 1871 in Columbus, Kansas   d. Jan. 28, 1966

	|	|	|                          “2nd son of Hudson R. Harder & Martha Jane Bishop (d/o Lucinda Bishop)”

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Orville Fitzpatrick Harder		d. before Oct. 2000

	|	|	|	|        married Hylah Cobb

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Keith Cyril Harder		d. before Oct. 2000

	|	|	|	|        married Myra Nelson

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Worth Hudson Harder		d. before Oct. 2000

	|	|	|	|         married Reda Castor

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Karl Manard Harder		d. before Oct. 2000

	|	|	|	|        married Doris Snyder

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Shirley Hazel Harder		d. before Oct. 2000

	|	|	|	|        married Harry P. Peters

	|	|	|	|	|-Beverly PETERS 

	|	|	|	|	|-Emily PETERS

	|	|	|	|	| 

  	|	|	|	|	|-Connie PETERS 

Palmer? --- >	|	|	|	|	|           married John Palmer

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Jay Palmer

	|	|	|	|	|

   	|	|	|	|	|-Fredrick PETERS

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Robert John Burdette Harder	d. before Oct. 2000

	|	|	|	|       m1. Marie Shaffer

	|	|	|	|       m2. Dorothy Gallagher

	|	|	|	|       m3. Ruby Walls

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Minnie Venita Harder	b. 1915		d. October 29, 2000 at the Davis Home of Oak Hill    buried in Radcliff Cemetery

	|	|	|	|	Obit: SPIRES Minnie Harder Spires, 85, of East First Street, Wellston, died Sunday morning, October 29, 2000 at the Davis Home of Oak Hill. She was a 	|	|	|	|	retired executive secretary to the director of The Ohio State University Library in Columbus and also worked for Denison Engineering. She was an active  	|	|	|	|	member of the senior citizen communities of Jackson County, an award-winning poet and essayist, and exhibited and sold hand-made rugs. For many years she 	|	|	|	|	was an active member of the former Columbus South branch of the Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints. Daughter of the late Herbert Race 	|	|	|	|	and Emma Ethel (Fitzpatrick) Harder, she was born June 18, 1915 at Radcliff. She was  the last surviving member of the Wilkesville High School,Class of 	|	|	|	|	1930 and attended business college  in Columbus for 2 years. Survivors include a daughter, Julia Spires Schardt Massie of Orient; son and  daughter-in-law, 	|	|	|	|	Clifton and Joy Spires of Norwalk; 4 grandsons, Samuel Schardt and his partner, Crista Underwood of Columbus, Sgt. James Schardt and his wife, Danette 	|	|	|	|	Schardt-Cordova of Germany, Jonathan Spires of Norwalk and Patrick  Robertson;2 great-granddaughters, Dana andCordelia Schardt-Cordova, both of 	|	|	|	|	|	Germany; a brother-in-law and 3 sisters-in-law, Ralph and Grace  Spires of Ewington, Caroline Spires of Jackson and Elizabeth Spires of Dalton; as well as 	|	|	|	|                   many  nephews, nieces, cousins, and their families. In addition to her parents, she was preceded in death by  her husband of 64 years Clifton Spires, Sr. in 1999, 	|	|	|	|	6 brothers Orville, Keith, Worth, Karl, Robert and Wayne Harder, sister Shirley Harder Peters and son-in-law William Massie, Sr. Friends may call from  2-4 	|	|	|	|	and 6-8 p.m. Thursday, November 2, at the JENKINSFUNERAL CHAPEL of Wellston, where service will take place at 11 a.m. Friday. Burial will follow in 	|	|	|	|	the Radcliff Cemetery. It is suggested  memorial contributions may be made to any of the following organizations: the Area Agency on  Aging-District 7, 119 	|	|	|	|	Bevo Francis Way, Rio Grande; theDavis Home for the Aged, 315 Washington St., Oak Hill; the Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 562 	|	|	|	|	Radcliff Lane,  Wellston; or the Wellston Senior Citizens Center, 407 S.New York Ave., Wellston. source: Oct 31,2000

	|	|	|	|         married Clifton Jame Spires Sr. on May 1, 1936	b. 1915	d. 1999

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|       	|-Julia Marie Spires	b. 1942		

	|	|	|	|	|	lives in Orient, Ohio

	|	|	|	|	|        m1. Gerald William Shardt Jr.	b. 1941

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Samuel William Shardt     “twins”	b. Dec. 19, 1972	

	|	|	|	|	|	|      unmarriied Crista Underwood 	“of Columbus”

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-James Aaron Shardt	    “twins”	b. Dec. 19, 1972

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Clifton James Spires Jr.	“Sgt”		b. 1951

	|	|	|	|	           m1. Joy Elizabeth Hartman on Oct. 31, 1981

	|	|	|	|		     lives in Norwalk, Ohio

	|	|	|	|		|-Jonanthan Keith Spires		b. July 20, 1982

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	          m2. Danette Schardt-Cordova of Germany

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Orris Wayne Harder	“Wayne”	“never married”	d. before Oct. 2000

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Robert John Fitzpatrick	b. May 19, 1889 in Vinton Twp., Vinton Co., OH	       d. June 5, 1909 buried at Radcliff Cemetery, Radcliff, OH “typhoid fever”

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elmer John Fitzpatrick		“dentist”

	|	|	        married (unk)

	|	|		|-Clarence Fitzpatrick	“Doctor in Jackson, Oh.”   “Lottie’s family went to him ”

	|	|

	|	|-Ruth Ann Fitzpatrick		b. 1853		d. aft. 1900

	|	|     married James E. Goddard on Oct. 3, 1872

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Ann Fitzpatrick	or Mary J. Fitzpatrick	b. 1852		d. aft. 1900

	|	|     married Lewis Long Feb. 3, 1870

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Raymond Long

	|	|	        married (unk)

	|	|		|-Raymond Long	per http://www.geocities.com/Hollywood/Academy/5871

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Cain Fitzpatrick  aka Robert Alconey Fitzpatrick	or Robert A. Fitzpatrick	b. 1854		d. aft. 1900

	|	|       married Mary C. Camick

	|	|

	|	|-Clyde Herschel Fitzpatrick      b. 26 JUL 1888 in Milton Township,Jackson,Ohio in Dawkins Mills, Jackson, Ohio  per 1900 census	d. April 24, 1893 at Dawkins Mills, Oh. of diptheria

	|	|	“ClydeYerian (?) Fitzpatrick b. Jul 30, 1887”  (per detached note held by Talma (Fitzpatrick) Ross)	County Death record B 130 1977a

	|	|         	note: Death: 24 FEB 1893 in Milton,OH Burial: ,Milton,OH

	|	|

	|	|-Ellen Fitzpatrick	“Ella ”	b. Aug. 1857 in Ohio	"had 9 children, 9 living in 1900"

	|	|     married Conrad  Edward Kessler on Dec. 23, 1875 in Jackson, Oh.		b. Feb. 8, 1852 at Lincoln Furnace, Jackson Co., Ohio, 

	|	|	 s/o Martin KESSLER (born in Germany) & Mary STOLLEY (born in Germany) living in Milton Twp, Jackson Co, Ohio in 1900  signed Rebecca’s D.C.

	|	|                lived in Welston, Oh.

	|	|	|-Pearlie Kessler son(?!)	b. Dec. 1876 in Ohio, Farm Labor

	|	|	|-Harley Kessler		b. Mar. 1881 in Ohio,

	|	|	|-Minnie Kessler		b. Dec. 1882 in OH

	|	|	|-Harry Kessler		b. Mar. 1888 in OH

	|	|	|-Fred Kessler		b. Jan. 1890 in OH

	|	|	|-Audrey Kessler		b. Apr. 1892 in OH

	|	|	|-Ethel kessler		b. Apr. 1892 in Ohio

	|	|	|-Hazel Kessler		b. Nov. 1895 in OH

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Edward Kessler	per Michael Huston web site	

	|	|	        married (unk) Loay

	|	|		|-Edward KESSLER 

   	|	|		|-Lucina KESSLER 

   	|	|		|-Paul KESSLER

	|	|

	|	|-Maria Huston Fitzpatrick	aka Maria L. Fitzpatrick	b. Sept. 16, 1855	d. April 16, 1935

	| 	        married John Thomas Finley on Nov. 2, 1873

	|		|-Robert L. Finley	b. Dec. 2, 1881

	|		|-Ida May FINDLAY 

	|		|-Adda O. FINDLAY 

   	|		|-Mabel Gertrude FINDLAY 

   	|		|-Robert Lewis FINDLAY 

   	|		|-Freddie N. FINDLAY 

   	|		|-Homer T. FINDLAY 

   	|		|-James C. FINDLAY 

   	|		|-Floyd G. FINDLAY 

   	|		|-Charles E. FINDLAY 

 Note	|		|-Hazel Marie FINDLAY 

 second 	|		|-Ruth Lucille FINDLAY 

 Isabel	|		|-Ivan K. FINDLAY

Fitzpatrick	|

above --->	|-Isabel Fitzpatrick	b. 1826 in Ohio

Palmer -->	|      married Layton Palmer Jr.	lived in Arkansas					(ref. Palmer genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Layton Washington Palmer	b. 1849 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|	    married Francis M. Stacker in Indiana

	|		|-Jay Gould Palmer	b. in Indiana

	|

	|-Julie Ann Fitzpatrick	b. 1831 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|-Livina L. Fitzpatrick	b. 1834 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|

	|-Thomas Fitzpatrick	b. May 29, 1838	d. June 22, 1868, in Jackson County, Ohio   buried Sigler Cemetery Richmondale, Ross County, OH

	|       married Axa or Acsha Stancliff Oct. 29, 1863 in Ross Co., Oh.	aka Standcliff 	b. Sept. 9, 1844 in Ross Co., Ohio	d. Apr. 30, 1900, 

	|	buried next to her first husband in Sigler Cemetery, Richmondale, Jefferson Township, Ross County, OH   

	|	d/o David B. Stancliff & Mary Lane 	also married George Keller		 per http://pages.prodigy.net/robert_stancliff/Fitz194.htm

	|	|

	|	|-JOSEPH FITZPATRICK	b. Ross County, OH Sept. 23, 1864	d. Nov. 29, 1881,

	|	|		buried Sigler Cemetery, Richmondale, Jefferson Township, Ross County, OH. 

	|	|

	|	|-WILLIAM  P. FITZPATRICK	b. Sept. 21, 1866	d. Jul. 16, 1882, buried Sigler Cemetery, Richmondale, Jefferson Township, Ross County, OH. 

	|	|

	|	|-THOMAS A. FITZPATRICK	b. Aug. 12, 1868	d. Apr. 12, 1928, buried Sigler Cemetery, Richmondale, Jefferson Township, Ross County, OH,

	|	       married NANCY PALMER born 1883. They lived Springfield, Clark County, OH. 

	|

	|-Mary Jane Fitzpatrick	b. 1842 in Jackson County, Ohio

	|

	|-Adam L. Fitzpatrick	b. Aug. 11, 1844 in Jackson County, Ohio  	d. Sept. 10, 1913 in Jackson Co., Ohio		ref. 1875 Jackson Twp. Plat map

	|	lived next to Abraham Deem at 1880 census

	|          married Elizabeth Ann Landrum May 26, 1864	b. ca1846 per 1880 census or ca1848 per 1920 census	        d. July 14, 1920	 d/o SMITH LANDRUM  & CATHERINE FOSTER

		|		1920 census, Jackson Co.,Hamilton Twp., ED #73, Ancestry.com image #13:  Elizabeth Fitzpatrick,72, Oh,Va.,Va	living next to Shandon Fitzpatrick,   and close to Della Martin

	|	|

		|           	|-Catherine Fitzpatrick	b. 16 Jul 1880 	d. Oct 1972 in OH 	278-34-3705 

		|	|	lived at 45601 Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH 

		|	|       married Charles William Boyd		b. Feb. 22, 1879	d. 1949	“no children”

		|	|

                       	|           	|-Robert Fitzpatrick		b. 1869		d. 1968

		|	|	  1920 census, Jackson Co.,Hamilton Twp., ED #73, Ancestry.com image #13:  Robert Fitzpatrick, 50, Oh,Oh,Oh, farmer		living next to Shandon Fitzpatrick

		|	|       married Eucha Shay 		b. 1869		d. Nov. 17, 1929 in Jackson, Ohio    DC Volume Number: 6141 Certificate Number: 71401       not on 1920 census

		|	|

		|	|-Shandon Fitzpatrick		b. Feb. 27, 1878 in Ohio		d. 1942

		|	|       married Anise/Annice Josephine Shay	b. 1875 in Ohio	“Josie”

		|	|	  1920 census, Jackson Co.,Hamilton Twp., ED #73, Ancestry.com image #13:  Shandon Fitzpatrick, 42, Oh,Oh,Oh, farmer;   Josie,45,Oh.,Ireland,Oh.;   Edgar,1?,Oh,Oh,Oh

		|	|		living  next to Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 72	and close to Della Martin	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Edgar Fitzpatrick	b. ca191(?) in Ohio  per 1920 census

		|	|

                      	|           	|-Leander FITZPATRICK		b. April 07, 1865	d. Dec. 4, 1943

                       	|          	|-OSCAR FITZPATRICK		b. 1867		d. Feb. 8, 1883	Death Record 1867a  B 124 Jackson Tp.	

		|	|

                       	|           	|-Elmer C. Fitzpatrick		b. December 30, 1872	d. March 06, 1951.

		|	|	1920 census, Jackson Co., Hamilton Twp.,ED #73, Ancestry.com image #17: Elmer Fitzpatrick,Oh,Oh,Oh, general laborer

		|	|

                       	|	|-SAMUEL FITZPATRICK	b. September 17, 1876	d. October 11, 1876.	Death Record 1568a    A 082 1876 Aug 10 age 21d    	Jackson Tp.

                       	|	|-John M. FITZPATRICK		b. Nov. 16, 1885	d. 1889  	( may be 1927a   B 128 Fitzpatrick, John N.   1889 Mar 05  3y11m  	Jackson Tp.)

                       	|         	|	

                       	|	|-STELLA GERTRUDE FITZPATRICK 	b. July 31, 1883 in Jackson,Oh.  d. 1961 in Columbus,Ohio. 	.Burial: McCune Cem, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH

Hickman----->	|                              m1. ANDREW JACKSON MERCER “Jack”  July 01, 1900 in Jackson County	b. July 12, 1877 in  Jackson Co, OH	ref. mercer  file

			|		    d. May 29, 1925 in Madison Co, OH.  Burial: McCune Cem, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH      s/o GEORGE MERCER & MARGARET CULP    (ref. Hickman genealogy)

                    		|		|

                       	|    		|-WILLIAM MERCER SR.	b. November 15, 1902 in Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH; d. 1965  Burial: McCune Cem, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH

                       	|		|      married Cleo (unk)

                       	|		|	|-RALPH MERCER

                       	|		|	|-WILLIAM MERCER JR.

                       	|		|	|-(unk) Mercer

                       	|		|

                      	|		|-ELZA MERCER	b. October 24, 1906  in Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH; 	d. October 27, 1977, Mechanicsburg, Champaign Co, OH

                   	|		|        married GOLDA FLANNAGAN March 09, 1927		b. 1908.		Burial: McCune Cem, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH

	|		|	|

                   	|		|	|-BILLY MERCER	b. November 28, 1927

                    	|		|	|       married GEORGIA MAE ROBINETT, February 16, 1952, Richmond, Ind..

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|-EDWARD ELZA MERCER	b. April 05, 1932

                    	|		|	|       married MYRTLE VIOLA BOWSHIER, July 24, 1950

                    	|		|	|

                    	|                                       	|	|-KENNETH MERCER		b. May 23, 1939

                    	|		|	|      married CAROLYN ANN FORD, November 06, 1958

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|-RUTH ANN MERCER		b. February 02, 1948

                    	|		|	|      m1. TERRIN JEROME CARTER

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|      m2. ROBERT BRADLEY, October 19, 1965

                    	|    		|	| 

                    	|		|	|       m3. MICHAEL WILLIAM THOMPSON, October 09, 1994.

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|-STANLEY MERCER, b. June 12, 1953

                    	|		|	       married LOLA KNISLERY, June 30, 1990.

                    	|		|

                    	|		|-FOREST MERCER	b. October 07, 1908			d. October 1977

                    	|		|         married MARIE BAKER before 1930 in New Port, Ky..

                    	|		|	|-MARY LOUISE MERCER	b. April 10, 1930.

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|-NORMA JEAN MERCER	b. March 27, 1932

                    	|		|	|       married BILLIE ( JACK ) Boggs, 1952.

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|-NANCY MERCER		b. May 23, 1941

                    	|		|	       married RALPH SHAEFFER.

                    	| 		|

                    	|		|-GERTRUDE MERCER			b. June 12, 1901	d. November 17, 2000, Columbus, Franklin Co, OH

                    	|		|       married GUY ELLIFRITT before 1930

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|-GERALDINE ELLIFRITT	b. July 1930

                    	|		|	|      married JEFFREY DEMOS, September 1950

                    	|		|	|

                    	|		|	|-GERALD ELLIFRITT

                     	|		|	        married Carol (unk)

                    	|		|		

                    	|		|-PRESTON MERCER	b. December 02, 1910, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH	d. June 10, 1911, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH.Burial: McCune Cem, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH

                	|		|-Mikdred Lucielle Mercer   b. Dec. 22, 1911, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH; d. March 09, 1913, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH.Burial: McCune Cem, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH

                    	|		|

                    	|		|-OSCAR MERCER	b. January 17, 1905, Liberty Twp, Jackson Co, OH	d. April 1982, Tampa,Florida     SS# 300-10-6810 Issued in: Ohio.

                    	|		       married DOROTHY BELL RAY December 11, 1933 in Greenup,Ky	b. Bef. 1917		d/o  MADISON RAY & ETHEL WOODRUFF.

                   	|			|	

                   	|			|-STELLA GERTUDE MERCER, b. June 22, 1940, Ohio

                    	|          			|       married ARTHUR SEATON

                    	|			|

                    	|			|-JAMES EDWARD MERCER	b. October 21, 1943	d. September 07, 1988

                    	|			|        married JUDITH SWEENEY

                   	|			|

                   	|			|-ANDREW JACKSON MERCER	b. March 04, 1947, Madison County,Ohio

                    	|			|        CARMEN GONZALEZ, August 14, 1966, Tampa,Fla..

                    	|			|

                    	|			|-JOAN ELIZABETH MERCER	b. November 28, 1948.

                    	|			|-DELORIS ANN MERCER	b. November 17, 1936, Ohio	d. June 14, 1939, Jackson County,Ohio

                    	|			|

                    	|			|-DORIS BELLE MERCER	b. March 15, 1935, Springfield,Ohio

                    	|			|       married ROGER LEE EVERHART  June 02, 1953.

                    	|			|

                    	|			|-ROBERT EUGENE MERCER SR.	b. May 02, 1938, Ohio.

                    	|			|

                    	|			|-ROGER WILLIAM MERCER	b. August 26, 1945, Ohio		RWM82645@aol.com

                    	|			|        married PATRICIA ANN HEADRICK, November 06, 1971, Westgate Baptist Church in Tampa,Florida.

                    	|			|

                    	|			|-PEGGY JEAN MERCER		b. July 24, 1950, Tampa,Florida

                    	|			          married MICHAEL ROBERT BLEWETT SR., June 19, 1976, WESTGATE Baptist Church in Tampa,Florida.

                    	|

	|	m2. Albert McClellan (Clell) Stancliff	b. Sept. 6, 1862	d.1936	“widower”

	|

       	|-John A. Fitzpatrick Jr	b. April 21(?), 1836   

	        m2. Lebecca W.  Haskins (?)  on Nov. 12, 1891 (?)	“Lebecca “on 1880 census      b. 1838 in Ohio	d. April 16, 1898  in Springer, Oh. “62y 5m 24d

<H6 id="Fitzpatrick"></H6>			note grand daughter “Mary Labecky Fitzpatrick		lived near Abraham Deem at 1880 census	1880 census “Joseph E Hoover 17 servant”

		|

		.-Alma A. B. Haskins (step daughter) 	b. ca1867

		|-Clyde Fitzpatrick 		b. JUL 1888 in Dawkins Mills,Jackson,Ohio    per Christopher Barttels <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>

		|

		|-daughter (unk)		

	   	     married Joseph Rowland   lived  near Limerick, Jackson Co., Ohio			photo of  “cousin Becky Rowland”

			|

			|-George Rowland  				(per Margaret Fizpatrick memorial book)	

		    	      married Eleanor Grow			note “Becky Rowland”  in photo with Mary Lebecky Fitzpatrick



Holland----->	       m1. Mary Ann Holland  "Anna" on March 21, 1861 (Thomas W. Leach JP)     b. June 3,1836   d. July 24, 1870      Death Record  0320a  A 020  34y1m21d Jackson Tp.        (ref. Holland genealogy)

		|

		|-Emma Fitzpatrick	b. Aug. 1865	per 1900 census   "had 4 children, 4 living 1n 1900"

		|       married (unk)			d. before 1900

		|	|-Orajane (unk)	b. Nov. 1895	(living with John A. Fitzpatrick at 1900 census)

		|

		|-Ernest Fitzpatrick	b. 1878 	birth date doed not agree with death date of his mother???    see also Ernest Fitzpatrick,son of William C. Fitzpatrick

		|

		|-Didama Francis Fitzpatrick      aka Diana Fitzpatrick	 b. Aug. 6, 1866 in Ohio	"died in the early 1930's" on photo	also listed as Dianna Fitzpatrick

		|	ref: http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Valley/3693/d33.html#P1941		<A HREF=FitzDian.htm">photo</A>

		|        married John White

		|

		|-Franklin G. Fitzpatrick     “Frank”	b. July 20, 1862   (Talma’s photo says 1856)	d. Feb. 23, 1895	<A HREF="FitzFrnk..htm">photo</A>

Turvey/Deem--->	|       m1. Ellen/Leona Turvey	b. 1863							(ref. Deem genealogy)

		|

Leach? ---->		|       m2.  Emma May Sickles		“Philip Leach married Emma after Mary O. Swaney” per DeanHickmn@aol.com

		|	|-Ira Luroy Fitzpatrick	b. 30 March 1892 in Jackson Township,Jackson,Ohio   per Christopher Barttels <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>

		|

		|-Adolphus B. Fitzpatrick	“Adophey”	b. March 28, 1864 in Jackson Co., Ohio  (Talma’s photo says 1858)		“farmer”

				d. May 31, 1936 buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio		<A HREF="DolphFtz..htm">photo</A>

 		        married Margaret E. Cramblit  on Dec. 26, 1888	b. May 30, 1872 in Jackson, Oh.  	d. Feb. 24, 1955   buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio

			1920 census, Jackson Co., Liberty Twp., ED #76, Ancestry.com image #2: Adolph Fitzpatrick,55,Oh,Oh,Oh,farms;   Margaret E.,,47,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Wison,Oh;   Sarah E.,Oh;    Pauline,Oh.

			      lived in Liberty Twsp., Jackson Co., Ohio  (1920)		<A HREF="MargCram.htm">photo</A>

			               in Liberty Twsp., Jackson Co., Ohio  (1936)		

			|

			|-Talma Virginia Fitzpatrick    	b. Dec. 24, 1889 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.       287-20-6134   d. Apr. 25, 1983 while living at 9 Lady Ave., Jackson, Ohio	

			|	<A HREF="TalmaFit.htm">photo</A>

Ross ------>			|       married Dempsey French Ross   b. Apr. 24, 1891 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. Oct. 23, 1962, buried at Leo, Ohio		(ref. Dempsey French Ross genealogy)

			|	<A HREF="DempseyR.htm">photo</A>

			|

			|-Owen Chester Fitzpatrick      “Chester” 	 	b. Jan. 21, 1899 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.  	d. Dec. 12, 1918 (influenza) in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.

			|	buried  Dec. 16, 1918 at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio	death cert. vol. 2830 cert. 91143 	<A HREF="FzChestr..htm">photo</A>

			|

			|-John Thomas Fitzpatrick   	b. Dec. 12, 1891 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.	d.16 October 1901 in Jackson Township, Jackson, Ohio

			|-Edward Waldo Fitzpatrick   b. Dec. 31, 1911 in Ohio		d. Dec. 14, 1918 in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh. (influenza epidemic)  death cert. vol. 2830 cert. 91146

			|										<A HREF="FitzWald.htm">photo</A>

not sure about Katie--->		|-Catherine M. Fitzpatrick      "Katie"   

			|	

			|-Susan Irene Fitzpatrick     “Susie ”	 b. Dec. 22, 1900 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.          baptized May 26, 1918 by Rev. Fred Richards 

			|		<A HREF="FtzSusie..htm">photo</A>

			|	d. Dec. 13, 1918 (influenza) in Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh .buried Dec. 15, 1918 at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio  	death cert. vol. 2830 cert. 91144

			|

			|-Mary Lebecky Fitzpatrick  (named after step grandmother?!)	b. Feb. 19, 1894  in Oh.     d. Dec. 14, 1918 (influenza epidemic)  buried at Hickman Cem., Jackson Co., Oh.

			|				<A HREF="FitzMary.htm">photo</A>

			|      married Leon E. Elliott  Jan. 22, 1911     “Lee ”		contact: Charles Elliott Phone: 309-426-2886 rr 1,Roseville IL 61473-9801 line disconnected

			|	    info: 1920 census, Jackson Co., Liberty Twp., Ohio, Ed #76, Ancestry.com image #6: Thomas W. Hartley, 44,Oh,Oh,WVa,  farming;     Emma B., Oh,Oh,Oh;    

			|		Bertie Elliott,mother-in-law?,70,Oh,Oh,Oh;     Leon,brother-in-law, 37,Oh,Oh,Oh, farmer - working out;  



			|                              lived in Roseville, Ill.

			|	|-Mary Virginia Elliott	     b. May 17, 1917 in Illinois	d. Dec. 19, 1918   (influenza epidemic)

			|	|-Margaret Elizabeth Elliott      b. June 24, 1912 in Ohio	d. Dec. 16, 1918   (influenza epidemic)     buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson, Co., Oh.

			|

			|-Pauline Elizabeth Fitzpatrick  	b. 1906 on Pine Ridge, Liberty Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.       d. Sat. bef Jan. 30, 1971  buried at Antioch Cem., Franklin Twp,  Jackson Co, Oh.    			|		<A HREF="FzPaulin.htm">photo</A>			“2 grandchildren”  per obit

			|	lived at Route 2, Oak Hill, Ohio		“taught school at Hartley and Bethel”

			|	              Springfield, Ohio

  	 		|      married Glendon Delzora Spriggs	b. 1905	d. 1958   buried at Antioch Cemetery, Franklin Township,  Jackson County, Ohio    “of Franklin Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.”

			|	|

			|	|-Betty Spriggs

			|	|      married James Stewart

			|	|

			|	|-Patsy “Patty”  Spriggs 	 	“married a preacher” (?)		<--- contact get Spriggs Phone numbers for CONTACT

			|

			|-Wilson Joseph Fitzpatrick	      b. 1897 in Barleytown, Oh.  	d. July 20, 1938  buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson Co., Oh.    <A HREF="FitzWils.F.htm">photo</A>	

				  lived at Route 3, Jackson, Ohio  “near Greene’s store”	private, 13th Field Artillary, 37th Division

  			         married Sarah Ella Coy	“Ella”	b. Nov. 3, 1901	d. April 30, 1980    buried at Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio    

					living with Adolphus Fitzpatrick at time of 1920 census

				|

				|-Helen Fitzpatrick

				|-Ann Margaret Fitzpatrick   "went to Jackson Highschool with Betty Maude Ross"

				|

				|-Wendell Eugene Fitzpatrick     b. March 12, 1925 in Jackson, Oh.	d. December 6, 2001 at his home    “of Beaver, Oh.”	<A HREF="FitzWend.F.htm">photo</A>

				|	FITZPATRICK Wendell Eugene Fitzpatrick, 76, of Beaver, Oh., died Thursday morning, December 6, 2001 at his home. He was born in Jackson, Oh., March

				|	12, 1925, son of the late Wilson and Sara Coy Fitzpatrick. He was a member of the Church of the Nazarene and was a molder for Jeffries Manufacturing. 				|                  Besides his parents, he was preceded in death by 2 brothers and 2 sisters. Surviving relatives are wife, Janet Atwood Fitzpatrick; son, John (Linda) Fitzpatrick of 				|	Grove City, Oh.; daughter, Sue Hammond of Jackson, Oh.; 3 step-sons, Keith (Lora) Durham of Wellston, Oh., Dennis (Mary) Durham and Jerry (Robin) 				|	Durham, all of Jackson, Oh.; brother, Bob (Zella) Fitzpatrick of Ashville, Oh.; sister, Phyllis (Charles) Ohde of Columbus, Oh.; grandchildren, Amanda 				|	Fitzpatrick, Megan Sargent, Dale Durham, April Garrett, Amanda Hammond, Keith Durham, Jr., Jason Durham, Jennifer Durham, Stephen Ross, Mandy Ross, 				|	Tina Larhmer, Alicia Durham, Brittany Durham and Daniel Durham; 5 great-grandchildren; and several nieces and nephews. Service will be Sunday at 1 p.m. 				|	at the JENKINS FUNERAL CHAPEL, Wellston with Rev. Ernest Atwood Jr. officiating. Burial will follow in the Shiloh Cemetery. Friends may call at the 				|	Jenkins Chapel on Saturday from 2-4 and 6-8 p.m. The family suggests contributions be made in his memory to Heartland Hospice, Chillicothe, Oh 

				|	Source: Columbus Dispatch, December 7, 2001	lisp or speech imped.  wilson 

				|	lived at R D 3    (1954)    phone 2026-X

				|          married Janet Atwood 				“Gene (?) in photo”		also married (unk) Durham

				|	|

				|	|-Sue Fitzpatrick

				|	|         married (unk) Hammond 	of Jackson, Oh.	

				|	|

				|	|-John Fitzpatrick	of Grove City, Oh.;		photo

				|	           married Linda (unk)			photo

				|		|-Amanda Fitzpatrick		photo

				|

				|-Charles Fitzpatrick

				|

				|-Herbert Allen Fitzpatrick    named after herb greene

				|       married (unk)

				|	|-Linda Strattonn (step daughter)	jude1@bright.net    “She is Oscar Miller's granddaughter. Os' wife  was Ethel Swaney”

				|			ref. http://members.tripod.com/adm/popup/roadmap.shtml

				|

				|-Phyllis Virginia Fitzpatrick

				|   	  “Phyllis was in the 7th grade when I was in the 8th grade. “I seem to remember Phyllis Fitzpatrick lived in the house on the hill”

				| 	     off the  first road south of Greene's Store”   per "Dean Hickman" <Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us>.

				|       married Charles Ohde 		of Columbus, Oh

				|	

				|-Robert Fitzpatrick		of Ashville, Oh.

				|      married Zella (unk)

				|	

				|-Virginia Fitzpatrick  (died as an infant)



Willard Fitzpatrick married Opal L. (unk)   “sports & news director at radio station WLMJ”  75 West St., Jackson, Ohio (1975)

Mary Jane Fitzpatrick married John F. Bartoe Aug. 3, 1874

DEAR JOHN IHAVE TYES TO THE FOLLOWING FAMILYSTHE STANCLIFF FAMILY AXEY STANCLIFF MARIED THE BROTHER OF SARAH FIZTPATRICK WHOMARRIEDA Boring [EFRIRAM ] AND TWO OF HER GIRLS MARRIED ALLEN STANCLIFF BROTHER OF AXEYFIZTPATRICK. THE GIRLA WERE MARY AND JULIAAND THE FITZPATRICK S MARRIED IN TO THESHAY FAMILY ROBERT MARRIED EUGEAH SHAYAND SHADEN MARRIED JOSIE SHAY BOTH OF JACHSON OHIO HOPE YOU CAN FILL IN THE GAPSTHATS NJ

Subject:   Fw: Edward Fitzpatrick Date:   Sat, 24 Feb 2001 15:48:01 -0700 From:   Concho@linkline.com To:   JUDYRN@prodigy.net, jwgrace@netscape.net, susannoel@aol.com, MFitzie@aol.com, deanhickmn@aol.com 

CC:   chrisbarttels@hotmail.com Attachment:   Attachment   

Hi Chris and everyone,Sorry this took so long to forward, I had a ton of email messages I was trying to get through.  Chris this should give you the email addresses of our fellow researchers!  If I missed anyone, please forward on and copy Chris.Gerry	 ----- Original Message -----    From: Chris Barttels To: Concho@linkline.com Sent: Sunday, February 11, 2001 9:35 PMSubject: Edward Fitzpatrick

Hi Gerry,Thought you would be interested in this conversation I've been having with Lori Smith, a descendant of Edward Fitzpatrick.

From: "L. Smith" <lnl0954@murlin.com>To: <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>Subject: Fitzpatrick's Date: Thu, 1 Feb 2001 22:03:38 -0600



Hello, I came across your entry on rootsweb for George Fitzpatrick wife Ann Pennock. I am told they are the parents of my Edward Fitzpatrick born March 24 1855 in Jackson Co Ohio. I did not see his name in the list of children for George. Do you have any information that could help me prove or disprove this. Thank you Lori



Hello. Here are the few facts I have on my Edward Fitzpatrick.

Edward Fitzpatrick born March 24 1855 Jackson Co OH	married April 6 1879 Mercer Co MO Louisa Barb	died August 1 1922 Benton Co MO buried Mt Pleasant Cem. Benton Co MO

Children:Sylvester Henry born Feb 1 1880 Mercer Co MO     Wilford Arthur born Oct 22 1881 Harrison Co MO        Robert George born Dec 26 1883 Harrison Co MO         Jessie May born May 1 1889 Mercer Co MO



Letter dated January 3 1967 written by Jake Fitzpatrick sent to Elsie (Fitzpatrick) McCall he tells about a trip taken with his father Jacob Fitzpatrick and stepmother Frances, with them was his first cousin Edward Fitzpatrick and his wife Louisa and their children Henry, George and Jessie. This trip took place in 1903 and they traveled to Osawatamie KS. In 1904 Edward and Louisa settled in Olpe Kansas and remained for 15 years. I don't know if the Jacob Fitzpatrick returned to MO or stayed in KS. In 1919 Edward and Louisa moved to Benton Co MO with son George and family.Death certificate for Edward was filled out by son George who did not know the name of Edward's father. I am told the mother's name is on it but my grandmother has misplaced it at present. I'll probably have to send for another copy.  Kathy Fitzpatrick who does lookups in Jackson Co OH and researches the Fitzpatrick name is the one who told me his father was George Fitzpatrick and his mother a Pennock.So you see I have little to go on at present. Any direction you could give would be greatly appreciated. Lori



From: "L. Smith" <lnl0954@murlin.com>To: <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>Subject: Edward FitzpatrickDate: Tue, 6 Feb 2001 16:36:54 -0600      Hello. Thank you for the information on the Fitzpatrick line. Finally found out the death certificate of Edward Fitzpatrick list no father and the mother as Miram McKinney. After looking through you website I saw that the Miram Fitzpatrick you had listed married a McKinney. I'm not ready to settle on this yet though. The 1860 census in Mercer Co Mo doesn't list an Edward Fitzpatrick at all that I have seen. So I wonder where he was? Just thought  I would pass on what I found since it is part of your line of Fitzpatricks. Thanks again. Lori		From: "L. Smith" <lnl0954@murlin.com>To: <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>Subject: Fitzpatrick'sDate: Sat, 10 Feb 2001 18:27:40 -0600		Hello. We spoke last week of Edward Fitzpatrick and the possibility of Miram Fitzpatrick being his mother. I haven't learned any more there but I have found something on the Casander Barb you mentioned. David Barb married Cassandra Fitzpatrick Ellsworth. David Barb was the father of Louisa Elizabeth Barb who married Edward Fitzpatrick. My Grandmother tells me Casander and her Ellsworth husband had children but there were no children between she and David Barb. The picture I have of David and Casander shows she is somewhat younger than he. My Grandmother is being very sketchy with her information on this family. I thought this might help if you were still trying to find out the Barb-Fitzpatrick connection. Lori	From: "L. Smith" <lnl0954@murlin.com>To: "Chris Barttels" <chrisbarttels@hotmail.com>Subject: Re: Miram Fitzpatrick in 1860 Mercer MO CensusDate: Sun, 11 Feb 2001 

Ok. Here is what I have managed to learn from my Grandmother. Casander (Cassandra) Barb is buried in Hamilton Cem. in Mercer Co. MO as is David Barb and his first wife Mary Susannah Hamilton. The story from a great granddaughter of David Barb, Bernadine, who lives in that area is that the headstones are missing except for David Barbs and his has been moved from it's original location. Bernadine has placed flat markers on the actual graves of David and Mary but not on Casander's. I have seen the census record for the Ellsworth's that you speak of, there is no Edward. So my curiosity is peaked as to where he was then. I saw the will information you had on your website. If I'm not mistaken Casander was still a Fitzpatrick at that time. That might help to narrow the marriage date for her and the Ellsworth. My best guess on the death place for Miram would be Osawatamie which is in Miami Co Ks or Olpe which is in Lyon Co KS. She must have been Edwards only reason for going there since the year she died he returned to MO. Unfortunately, I don't have a scanner but I will see if my Aunt does and send it from there. Maybe we will come up with some answers soon. Lori

----------------------------------------------------------

Anyway, that's where we are up to now.  You may want to pass this on to our fellow family researchers.  I had a major crash a few months ago, and lost all my email addresses, so yours is the only one I have.  If you get the chance email me the addresses of those you know who are working on Jeremiah's descendants.  Thanks.

As you can see from the above, this pretty much confirms what I have thought, Edward being the son of Miram, and not of George and Ann.

Take care and I'll keep you informed on what's going on.Chris Barttels 

						1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

29  	Fitzpatrick, A. B. (Margaret)     	fmr 40a O             	Jack R4  		42  	Fitzpatrick, Chas. (Eliz.)        	lab L O               	BXR PO   	

76  	Fitzpatrick, Chas. (Elizabeth)    	lab L O               	Well R2  		29  	Fitzpatrick, Edgar                	stu                   	Jack R4  	

72  	Fitzpatrick, Ernest (Ernie)       	fmr 105a O            	Ray R1   		24  	Fitzpatrick, Henry (Anna)         	fmr 60a O             	Jack R3  	

76  	Fitzpatrick, R. A.                		fmr 200a O            	Well R2  		40  	Fitzpatrick, Reba                 	wid                   	Jack R7  	

46  	Fitzpatrick, Robt.                		fmr 80a O             	Rich R1  		29  	Fitzpatrick, Shandon (Jose)       	fmr 171a O            	Jack R4  	

72  	Fitzpatrick, Wilson (Ella)        	fmr T                 	Ray R1   	

							Frederick Fraley

							    related to Tabor line

Frederick Fraley

       married Jane (unk)

	|

	|-Nancy "Nelly" FRALEY before 1784	b. ca1743 in Va.	

Tabor--->	|     married  William TABOR		b. ca1739 in Va.	d. 1794/1810, VA		(ref. Tabor genealogy)

	|

	|-Frederick Fraley

	|        married (unk)

	|	|-(unk) Fraley

	|	        married (unk)

	|		|-(unk) Fraley

	|		        married (unk)

	|			|-(unk) Fraley

	|			       married (unk)

	|				|-Penney Fraley

	|				       married (unk) Richardson	"Penny Fraley Richardson" <muffin2@gte.net>

	|

	|-(unk) Fraley

	      married Jesse Womack













































































































































								John Gaunce

						father-in-law to Minnie Lee (Moss) Gaunce (daughter of John Kinnamon)



John Gaunce			b. ca1830 in Indiana	

	“According to family lore John was a wealthy farmer in Indiana who moved to northwest Missouri sometime before 1864”

       married Mary Susan OSLIN July 26, 1863 in Atchison, Missouri (prob., per LDS)	b. ca1839 in Mo. 

	|

	|-James Hiram "Jim" GAUNCE	b. May 1, 1864 in Rockport, Atchison Co., Mo	d. Feb. 25, 1952 in Kansas City, Wyandotte Co., Ks

Kinnamon-->	|        m1. Minnie Lee Moss	ca1902	b. Dec. 31, 1879 in Topeka, Shawnee Co., Ks	d. Apr. 14, 1976 in Independence, Jackson Co., Mo	(ref. Nancy J. Kinnamon genealogy)

	|	“Cuba, Missouri is southwest of St. Louis. We have an obit that tells that he was a general store merchent there. We think he may have had two wives. “ per Carol Bratton cbratton@hsutx.edu

	|	Posted by: Michael Holden Date: April 28, 2001 at 13:45:37 In Reply to: Re: MOSS family of Braymer, MO by John  of 2295  I was just looking for information about my great grandmother, Minnie 	|                   Kinnamon Moss, when I ran across this message. I would very much appreciate any information I could acquire from you regarding my ancestors. This is the first attempt I have made in finding this sort 	|	of info. I plan to drive through or near that area soon and would like to visit the areas where my ancestors may have lived. valleytransdiff@aol.com

	|		lived on/off 15th St., Kansas City, Kansas (per Gary L. Gaunce)

	|	|

	|	|-Gladys Marie GAUNCE		b. May 6, 1903 at Armourdale,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|       m1. Martin WARE 

	|	|	

	|	|       m2. Clifton Orestes LASH  4 NOV 1933 in Dallas,Dallas Co.,Texas	b. 15 MAY 1899 at Rosendale,MO       d. 3 SEP 1974 in Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Clifton Orestes LASH	b. 12 DEC 1934      at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  

	|	|	      m1. Marilyn Estelle LESLIE JUN 1955      at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  	b. 9 JUN 1933      at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Elizabeth Lynn LASH	b. 1957             at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  

	|	|		|      married Mark Benson SHIPLEY in 1981             at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  	b. 1956             at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO

	|	|		|			maybe M. B. Shipley 314-838-6455					contact

	|	|		|	|-Matthew Benson SHIPLEY	b. 1985             at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Andrew Leslie LASH	b. 1959             at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  

	|	|		     married Patricia Jo CARUSO 1991		b. 1961             at: ,Johnson Co.,MO

	|	|

	|	|	      m2. Billie Beth ROSS		b. 9 DEC 1935      at: Whitewright,Grayson Co.,TX

	|	|

	|	|

	|	|-Henry Everett GAUNCE		b. 27 DEC 1905      at: ,Jefferson Co.,KS  	d.          d.  4 SEP 1994      at: Sun City,Maricopa Co.,AZ

	|	|			try: H E Gaunce Phone: 623-974-8185 13812 N 109th Ave,Sun City AZ 85351-2583  temporarily disconnected	contact

	|	|       married Martha SCHNEIDER 4 JAN 1927      at: Leavenworth,Leavenworth Co.,Kansas  	b. 12 DEC 1907      at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|

	|	|-Maurice Ray GAUNCE		b. 20 MAR 1909      at: ,KS  		d.  22 MAY 1911      at: ,Jackson Co.,KS  

	|	|

	|	|-James Clifford "Kip" GAUNCE	b. 31 MAR 1911      at: Holton,Jackson Co.,KS  	d. 25 OCT 1977      at: Roswell,Chavez Co.,NM 

	|	|      married Carolyn Dorothea CLARK 9 MAY 1933      at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  	b. 9 JAN 1912      at: Wichita,Sedgwick Co.,KS

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Carol Ann GAUNCE	b. 5 MAY 1935      at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|    m2. Joseph Donald "Don" NICKELL  on 4 OCT 1981      at: Santa Fe,Santa Fe Co.,NM  	b. 23 FEB 1930      at: Dallas,Dallas Co.,TX

	|	|	|

	|	|	|    m1. Gene Melvin WHITLOCK  on 17 AUG 1956      at: Las Vegas,San Miguel Co.,NM 	b.  24 APR 1935      at: LaJunta,Otero Co.,CO

	|	|	|	|-Kip Carson WHITLOCK		b. 1958             at: Alamogordo,Otero Co.,NM  

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Wendy Erin WHITLOCK	b. 1960             at: Alamogordo,Otero Co.,NM  

	|	|	|	     married John Joseph KILCOYNE in 1987             at: Albuquerque,Bernalillo,NM  	b. 1952             at: Clinton,Worcester Co.,MA

	|	|	|		|-John Seamus KILCOYNE	b. 1989             at: Albuquerque,Bernalillo Co.,NM  

	|	|	|		|-Addy Aileen KILCOYNE		b. 1991             at: Albuquerque,Bernalillo Co.,NM

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-James Clifford "Jim" GAUNCE	b. 6 NOV 1940      at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  	d.          d. 28 APR 1982      at: Albuquerque,Bernalillo Co.,NM

	|	|		try: J A GauncePhone: 505-296-8328 12240 Cordova Ave Ne, Albuquerque NM 87112-2520 number disconnected

	|	|	      married  Judith Ann NOHRN 1964             at: Santa Fe,Santa Fe Co.,NM  		b.  1943             at: Topeka,Shawnee Co.,KS

	|	|

	|	|-John Laurel GAUNCE		b. 8 JUL 1913      at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  d.          d. 30 JAN 1993      at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|     married Anna Loretta GRINDEL 20 OCT 1937      at: Liberty,Clay Co.,MO  	b.  20 SEP 1914      at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Martha Susan GAUNCE	b. 1944             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|      married James NOVO-GRADAC in 1964             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte,Kansas  	b. 17 JUN 1941      at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|		d. 10 DEC 1994      at: Bonner Springs,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Paul James NOVO-GRADAC	b. 1967             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|       married Bethany Jean DAVIDSON in  1993             at: ,Johnson Co.,KS  	b. 1967             at: Fort Monmouth,Monmouth Co.,New Jersey

	|	|	|	|	|-Anna Marie NOVO-GRADAC	b. 1995             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,Kansas

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-David Kenneth NOVO-GRADAC	b. 1968             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	      married Elizabeth Louise BERGERHOFER 1994             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  	b. 1969 at Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|		|-Ashley Layne NOVO-GRADAC	b. 1997             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John David GAUNCE		b. 1946             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	      m1. Linda SUTTLE

	|	|	

	|	|	      m2. Viola LATHROP		b. 1957             at: Albuquerque,Bernalillo Co.,NM

	|	|		|-Neil Ryan GAUNCE	b. 1980             at: Colorado Springs,El Paso Co.,CO  

	|	|		|-Sheila Sue GAUNCE	b. 1982             at: Colorado Springs,El Paso Co.,CO

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Lee GAUNCE		b. 2 DEC 1916      at: Weaubleau,St. Clair Co.,MO  	d.          d. 18 JUN 1975      at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO

	|	      married Martha Belle CASE 16 NOV 1940      at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  	b.  20 DEC 1916      at: Osawatomie,Miami Co.,KS

	|			d. 17 MAY 1977      at: Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO

	|

	|        m2. Ella Copeland

	|	|

	|	|-Albert Leroy GAUNCE	b. Jan. 2, 1884 at Rockport, Atchison Co., MO  	d. June 1, 1942

	|	|     married Grace Truman FOSTER ca1905    b. Sept. 8, 1888 at Blue Springs, Jackson Co., MO	d. Jan. 17, 1971at Kansas City, Wyandotte Co., KS

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lee Roy GAUNCE	b. Sept., 8 1905 at Hastings,Adams Co.,NB  d. Aug. 2, 1991Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|       m1. Opal Mae LANE 	b. Sept. 8, 1903 at Comanche,Comanche Co.,TX

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Gary L GAUNCE	b. Feb. 17, 1934 at Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  

	|	|	|	|	lives at 7300 Waverly Ave, Kansas City KS 66109-2466    913-299-6879	contacted Oct. 28, 2000

	|	|	|	|       married Patricia LIKES on July 3, 1952         	b. Sept. 4, 1934

	|	|	|	|	|-Terry GAUNCE		b. 1954 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|-Candee GAUNCE		b. 1956 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|-Chris GAUNCE		b. 1957 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Marlene June GAUNCE		b. June 12, 1935 at Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  

	|	|	|	       married Alan PATTERSON on Feb. 27, 1954    b. April 7, 1928 in Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS 	  d. Dec. 19, 1991 in Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Kevin Allan PATTERSON	b. 1955 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|		|     married Karen Ann MUZQUIZ in 1974 at Kansas City, Wyandotte Co., KS  	b. 1956

	|	|	|		| 	|-Kelly Ann PATTERSON		b. 1979             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|		|	|-Natalie Renee PATTERSON	b. 1987  at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Eric Eli PATTERSON		b. 1956 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|		      married Suzanne Cooper WILKES in 1983   	b. 1952       

	|	|	|

	|	|	|       m2. Florence Ellen DODD  	b. Nov. 29, 1904 in KS	d. Oct. 18, 1984 in KS

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Clyde GAUNCE	b. Oct. 2,1907 at Louisburg,Miami Co.,KS  d. Jan. 18, 1986 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|	may be Clyde Gaunce   913-287-6881 	2839 N 48th Ter,Kansas City KS 66104-2322				CONTACT

	|	|	|      m1. Olga Margaret WILLIS on July 4,1924 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  	b. Sept. 26, 1905 a: Clinton,Henry Co.,MO  

	|	|	|		d. Oct. 17, 1969 at Loveland,Larimer Co.,CO

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Donald C. GAUNCE	b. May 6, 1926 a: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS    may be D C Gaunce   913-299-4493   6512 Sloan Ave,Kansas City KS 66104-1361 contact

	|	|	|	|        married Irene Josephine KOZIOL on Jan. 9, 1945 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  b. March 19, 1927 at Lindsay,Platt Co.,NB  

   	|	|	|	|		d. Jan. 8, 1992 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Lynda Kay GAUNCE		b. 1946 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|     married George CUNLIFFE  

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Donald George CUNLIFFE	b. 1975

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Shawn Arie CUNLIFFE		b. 1977               

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Deborah Jean GAUNCE	b. 1948 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|      married Kenneth Wayne WALTON in 1966 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  	b. 1948  at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Lorissa Marlan WALTON	b. 1971             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|	|       married Randall Lynn REED in 1993 at Bonner Springs,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-James Kenneth WALTON	b. 1974             at: Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Robert Donald GAUNCE	b. 1960 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|      married Tamara Eunice MARTINEZ  in 1986 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  	b. 1964 at Sacramento,Sacramento Co.,CA

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Genna Marie GAUNCE		b. 1989             at: Overland Park,Johnson Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Kyle Robert GAUNCE		b. 1990 at Overland Park,Johnson Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Colleen Kay GAUNCE		b. 1964 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	      married Douglas Lee BARNHART in 1985 at Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  	b. 1963 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Herbert Lee GAUNCE	b. July 7, 1930 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	      married Deloras Jean KELLY on June 19, 1953 at White Church,KS  

	|	|	|

	|	|	|      m2. Catherine Grabill TATE

	|	|	|      m3. Gertrude GERLT  

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Fred GAUNCE	b. May 7, 1910 at Louisberg,Miami Co.,KS  	d. Jan. 19, 1983 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,Kansas	

	|	|	|       married Elzadie M. EDMONDSON 	b. ca1916 		d. March 25, 1990 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS 

	|	|	|	|-Fred GAUNCE	b. ca1935

	|	|	|	|-Edward GAUNCE	b. ca1935

	|	|	|	|-James R GAUNCE	b. ca1935

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George GAUNCE	b. March 8, 1913 at Louisberg, Miami Co., KS  

	|	|	|      married Magdalene Frances MITCHELL on July 22, 1932  at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  	b. April 10, 1911 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|		George Gaunce Phone: 913-837-3315 4071 W 255th St,Louisburg KS 66053-6294			CONTACT

	|	|	|		George Gaunce Phone: 573-374-6599 7501 Cedar Bluff Rd,Gravois Mills MO 65037-5202			CONTACT

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Barbara Jane GAUNCE		b. 1936 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|     married Vincent Michael KOBOLT in 1957 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  		b. May 3, 1933

	|	|	|	|	|-Thomas Michael KOBOLT	b. 1958 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|      m1. Deborah Jean Brown in 1977 at Miami,Ottawa Co.,OK  

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Christine Michelle KOBOLT	b. 1979 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|      m2. Terrie Lyn HUTTON  		b. at Camdenton,Camden Co.,MO

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Carolyn Sue KOBOLT		b. 1959  at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|      married Scott Douglas MCCLURE in 1981 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Paige Elizabeth MCCLURE	b. 1991 at Kansas City,Johnson Co.,MO

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Paul KOBOLT		b. 1960 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|       married Susan Gayle ROUSH in 1984 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Name: David Charles KOBOLT	b. 1962 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Georgia Susan GAUNCE	b. 1947 at Kansas City,Jackson Co.,MO  

	|	|	|	      married Joseph Michael DRAGUSH in 1968 in KS  

	|	|	|		|-Amy Michelle DRAGUSH	b. 1971    

	|	|	|		|-Melinda Sue DRAGUSH	b. 1974    

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Zola GAUNCE	b. 1919 at Louisberg,Miami Co.,KS  

	|	|	       married Joseph JACOBS	d. Jan. 23, 1994

	|	|	

	|	|-Dorothy GAUNCE

	|	|-Lena GAUNCE

	|

	|-Alice GAUNCE		b. before 1866 at Rockport, Atchison Co., Mo	

	        married George FLEMING

							not M. B. Shipley 314-838-6455 

James R Gaunce Phone: 913-724-3107 1806 N 150th St,Basehor KS 66007-9709		Edward Gaunce Phone: 913-422-3427 1132 Edwardsville Dr,Kansas City KS 66111-1136	

John L Gaunce Phone: 913-788-7899 7522 Waverly Ave,Kansas City KS 66109-2342	Marsha Gaunce Phone: 913-299-3043 4120 N 67th St,Kansas City KS 66104-1028

Jamie Gaunce Phone: 913-962-9416 10300 W 76th St,Shawnee Mission KS 66214-1208	Gladys Gaunce Phone: 573-334-9340 Cape Girardeau MO 63701-0000

Erin Gaunce Phone: 816-421-7421 1005 Broadway St,Kansas City MO 64105-1510	Chris Gaunce Phone: 913-894-9562 8215 Acuff Ln,Shawnee Mission KS 66215-4140



							John Gilbert

						        related to Tabor & Offill families

						ref. http://www.qni.com/~dw/surnames.htm



John B. Gilbert		b. 1786 in Tazewell County, Virginia  or Montgomery, VA 	d. Rosedale, Carter, KY 	buried Gilbert cemetery, Rosedale, Carter, KY

      married Sarah Tabor   “Sally ” 16 APR 1815 in Tazewell, VA	b. ca1797 Montgomery, VA 	d. Carter, KY  buried Gilbert cemetery, Rosedale, Carter, KY

Tabor--->		(ref. Tabor genealogy)		ref. this line at  http://pedigree.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/pedview.dll?ti=0&Ind=3389&File=225777

		Sarah was married to John Gilbert by John Perry.  In about 1823 they left Tazewell County and migrated  Kentucky.  In 1830 John & his family were in Lawrence County, KY, with three sons ages 1-	                  15 and 3 daughters ages 5-10.  John was adjacent to Robert Tabor. The story is told that the first night after John and Sarah  arrived at their small cabin in Kentucky, it burned down.  They got most of 	                 their belongings out and moved into a small cave for shelter.  They hung quilts over the mouth of the cave.  They spent the rest of the summer there and planted sweet potatoes in the bottom in front of the 	                   cave.  One night their little dog stayed inside the quilts which covered the cave entrance and barked all night.  The next morning John and Sarah found lots of bear tracks in the sweet potato patch.  They 		planted and raised their crops and built another cabin before winter came.	In 1860 Sarah Gilbert, a widow, was found in the home of her oldest son, William Gilbert, in Carter County.  She is 		listed in the census as insane.	In 1870 she is in the home of Thomas Gilbert but under the name of Susan, age 74, born in Virginia.

	|

	|-William Harrison GILBERT 	b.17 MAY 1816 in Tazewell, VA 	d. 30 SEP 1890, Prairie City, Jasper, IA Burial: Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA

	|      married Sarah Jane HENDERSON, 7 JUL 1837 in Carter, KY 	b. APR 1838 in Carter Co., KY   d. 28 SEP 1888  d/o  James Alexander HENDERSON & Jane "Jennie" MILLER

	|	   also reported as  “Jane Martha Henderson 20 July 1837 in Olive Hill, Carter Co,Ky       b. 19 March 1811 in FLEMING CO., KY       d. 19 January 1888 in Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA      

	|		   Burial: Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA       d/o James Alexander Henderson & Jane Miller”

	|	|

	|	|-Harry GILBERT 

	|	|-Mary GILBERT 	b. 13 FEB 1839,Carter, KY 	d. 14 FEB 1839,Carter, KY

         	|	|-John A. GILBERT 	b. 24 APR 1840,Carter, KY 	d. 24 APR 1862,Jackson, KY

	|	|

         	|	|-Sarah Jane GILBERT 	b. 10 APR 1838,Carter, KY 	d. 28 SEP 1888, 

	|	|        married James L. WIGGINS				buried Prairie City, Jasper, IO

	|	|	|-Hiram WIGGINS 	b. 1875

         	|	|	|-Allen WIGGINS 	b. 6 JAN 1877	d. 5 APR 1877,

        	|	|	|-Elizabeth WIGGINS	b. 1878 in IO

	|	|

         	|	|-James Madison GILBERT 	b. 13 MAR 1842,Carter, KY 	d. 3 NOV 1913, Ames, Story, IO 

	|	|      married Mary Electa WILSON, 14 FEB 1868, 

	|	|	|-Ramsey GILBERT 	b. 1870

         	|	|	|-Marrian Dale GILBERT	b. 16 OCT 1875	d. 17 SEP 1901, Barnesville, Clay, MN 	buried SEP 1901, Ames, Story, IO

	|	|

         	|	|-William Harrison,Jr. GILBERT 	b.          B. 28 OCT 1843, Olive Hill, Carter, KY 	d. 11 NOV 1903, Des Moines, Polk, IO  buried NOV 1903, Prairie City, Jasper, IO 

   	|	|       married Lucy Myers COLLINS, 27 JUL 1865, Olive Hill, Carter, KY 	b.  2 MAR 1841, Owingsville, Bath, KY	d. 18 AUG 1921, San Mateo, San Mateo, CA 

	|	|		buried Prairie City, Jasper, IO

	|	|	|-William Bohannon GILBERT 

         	|	|	|-George Washington GILBERT 

         	|	|	|-Rose Evelyn GILBERT 

         	|	|	|-Winifred GILBERT 

         	|	|	|-Kramer Martin GILBERT 

         	|	|	|-John Raleigh GILBERT

	|	|

         	|	|-George Washington Gilbert	b. Nov 02, 1845 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, Ky     d. April 06, 1918 in Prairie City, Jasper County, Iowa

	|	|        married Sarah Elizabeth Gilbert March 29, 1868 in Prairie City, Jasper Co, Iowa	b. Dec 11, 1847 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, Ky     d. April 30, 1906 in Prairie City, Jasper Co, Iowa 

	|	|		d/o  James Madison Gilbert & Charlotte A Wilburn

	|	|

         	|	|-Daniel Felix GILBERT 	b. February 17, 1847 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. November 04, 1865 in Pella, Marion County, Iowa

	|	|

         	|	|-Lucinda GILBERT 	b. Nov 22, 1848 in Carter Co, Kentucky 	d. July 03, 1918 in Lincoln County, Nebraska 

	|	|        married Ephraim L Weaver  September 02, 1869

	|	|

        	|	|-Robert Turner GILBERT 		b. January 20, 1850 in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|	|        married Samantha Little

	|	|

      	|	|-Franklin Pierce Gilbert 	b. Aug 23, 1852 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, Ky	d. May 12, 1930 in Milford, Dickinson Co, Iowa (buried in Mallard, Iowa) 

	|	|          married Martha Elenore Elwood December 25, 1877 in Prairie City, Jasper Co, Iowa  b. Feb 02, 1856 in Prairie City, Jasper Co, Iowa   d. Oct 17, 1931 in Dickinson Co, Iowa  

	|	|	buried in Mallard, Iowa	d/o George Washington Elwood  & Sarah Jane Botts

	|	|  

      	|	|-Amy Evaline Gilbert	b. Oct 19, 1854 in Carter Co, Ky 	d. March 16, 1928 in Coon Rapids, Carroll County, Iowa 

	|	         married Irenus N Weaver  March 02, 1873

	|

         	|-James Madison GILBERT 	b. 13 NOV 1817,Russell, VA 	d. 18 DEC 1908, Prairie City, Jasper, IO 

	|	BIRTH,DEATH, MARRIAGE: From Darrell Warner-www.qni.com/~dw/surnames.htm.   !RESIDENCES: Biography in "History of Jasper Co. Iowa" published in 1878 shows him in Washington 	|	Township-P.O. Colfax. This source says his parents came to Carter Co. KY in 1827 and that he moved to Jasper Co. in 1865. Marriage to Miss Wilburn was in 1843 and Sarah E. was their only child 	|	according to this source.

	|      m1. Charlotte A. WILBURN, 26 MAY 1843	b. 1826 in VA  or Tn.	d. November 1851 in KY				d/o Lewis Wilburn or his brother William Wilburn

	|	|

 	|	|-Sarah Elizabeth Gilbert	b. Dec 11, 1847 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky 		d. April 30, 1906 in Prairie City, Jasper County, Iowa 

	|	         married George Washington Gilbert March 29, 1868 in Prairie City, Jasper Co, Iowa	b. Nov 02, 1845 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, Ky    d. April 06, 1918 in Prairie City, Jasper Co, Iowa 

	|		s/o William Harrison Gilbert  & Jane Martha Henderson 

	|		|

	|		|-Malinda Jane GILBERT 		b: 10 OCT 1869

 	|		|-Mary Ellen GILBERT 		b: 29 FEB 1872 in Prairie City,Jasper,Io

 	|		|-Pet GILBERT 		b: 4 FEB 1874

 	|		|-Jesse Morris GILBERT 		b: 2 JUN 1876 in Prairie City,Jasper,Io

 	|		|-Lou Etta GILBERT 		b: 2 SEP 1880 in Prairie City,Jasper,Io

 	|		|-James William GILBERT 	b: 3 NOV 1882 in Prairie City,Jasper,Io

 	|		|-John Logan GILBERT 		b: 23 MAR 1885 in Prairie City,Jasper,Io

 	|		|-George Raymond GILBERT 	b: 26 JUN 1890 in Prairie City,Jasper,Io

	|

Offill---->	|     m2. Sarah Jane OFFILL 11 NOV 1852 in Carter, KY 	b. 5 OCT 1830 in KY		d. 28 MAR 1899 in Jasper,Ia			(ref. Offill genealogy)

	|	|-Alden GILBERT 			b. 1873 in Prairie,Jasper,Ia

	|	|

         	|	|-Mary Elizabeth Gilbert	b. Aug 11, 1854 in Carter Co, Ky 		d. Jan 18, 1898 in Prairie City, Jasper County, Iowa 

	|	|          married Lewis Main November 27, 1882 Father:		d. September 11, 1935 in Prairie City, Jasper County, Iowa      s/o Carrey Main & Matilda (unk)

	|	|

        	|	|-John B. Gilbert	b. Nov 27, 1857 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, Ky	d.  April 04, 1921 in Perry, Dallas Co, Iowa (buried in Prairi City, Jasper County, Iowa)  

	|	|

        	|	|-Martha  J. Gilbert 			b. Oct 1859 in Carter County, Kentucky

	|	|         married James Durbin  January 25, 1883 in Jasper County, Iowa

	|	|

        	|	|-William Harrison Gilbert 			b. ca1861 in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|	|         married Edna Hazelton  September 08, 1895 in Prairie City, Jasper County, Iowa

	|	|

         	|	|-Amanda Mason Gilbert			b. September 29, 1865 in Jasper County, Iowa 

	|	         married John T French  March 19, 1931

	|

         	|-Rebecca GILBERT 				b. 21 FEB 1821 Tazewell, VA 	d. 26 AUG 1878 in Carter, KY 

	|      married James Alexander Henderson Jr. 9 OCT 1837 KY 	b. April 30, 1818 in Ky	d. 1903 in Ky 	s/o  James Alexander Henderson  & Jane (Jennie) Miller

	|	|

	|	|-James Marion Henders			b.  April 12, 1839 in Kentucky          d. 1909 

	|	|         married Elizabeth Jane Qualls		b. 1845          d. 1930 Married: January 27, 1861 

	|	|

	|	|-John Alexander Henderson		b. February 20, 1840 in Kentucky          d. 1906 

	|	|        m1.  Myrin (Marme) McClurg		b. October 03, 1834          d. June 02, 1896 Married: October 01, 1861 

	|	|

	|	|        m2. Mary Collingsworth 		b. 1877          d. 1932 Married: July 23, 1897 

	|	|

	|	|-William David Henderson 		b. May 08, 1842 in Kentucky 

	|	|        m1.  Martha May 

	|	|

	|	|       m2. Nancy Ellen Gulley June 21, 1862	b. 1845          d. 1907

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah Ellen Henderson          b. April 13, 1844 in Kentucky          d. December 07, 1932 

	|	|         married Elisha Qualls          b. April 09, 1840          d. November 07, 1901 in Carter County, Kentucky (buried in Ash-Qualls Cemetery, Carter Co., Kentucky) Married: January 27, 1861 

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel Taylor Henderson          b. December 12, 1846 in Kentucky          d. October 30, 1934 

	|	|         married Mary Jane Harbor          b. April 03, 1847          d. March 06, 1912 in Bath County, Kentucky 

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Jane Henderson          b. March 31, 1849 in Kentucky          d. 1889 

	|	|          married Mitchell Qualls          b. July 15, 1836          d. February 23, 1914 in Greenup County, Kentucky 

	|	|

	|	|-Amy Elizabeth Henderson          b. March 17, 1852 in Kentucky          d. December 20, 1935 

Holland? ->	|	|        married James Holland April 25, 1867      	b.  January 13, 1845	d. July 25, 1911 	 s/o Oliver Perry Holland (1819-1893)  &  Mary Henderson 

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Henderson          b. July 31, 1854 in Kentucky          d. April 22, 1920 in Bath County, Kentucky (Buried in Gilead Cemetary, Bath County, Kentucky) 

Holland? ->	|	           married Margaret J (Maggie) Holland 1875	b. January 10, 1858 in Lewis County, Kentucky 	d. April 25, 1930 in Mt. Sterling, Montgomery County, Kentucky 

	|		buried in Gilead Cemetary, Bath County, Kentucky	d/o  George L Holland  & Harriett Lewis

	|

        	|-Eleanor Harrison GILBERT     “Ellen” 	   “Nelly”	b. 18 OCT 1821 in VA 	d. 28 OCT 1878 ,LEWIS, KY 	buried Stone Family cem, Vanceburg, LEWIS, KY 

Roe--->	|        married Isam MORRIS Roe  25 MAR 1841 in Carter, KY	b. 17 DEC 1817,Fleming, KY   d. 23 AUG 1878 in LEWIS, KY    			(ref. Roe genealogy)

	|		buried  in Stone Family cem, Vanceburg, LEWIS, KY		s/o  Edward Roe & Atha Ellender (Eleanor) LITTLETON

	|

         	|-Thomas T. Gilbert 	b. 14 DEC 1823 or 1822 in Tazewell, VA 	d. 10 MAR 1901

	|         m2. Susy (unk)

	|         m1. Rachael (unk)  aka Rachel		b. 4 August 1824      	d. 13 November 1865

	|	|-Susan Gilbert

	|

         	|-Amy J.  GILBERT 	b.  5 MAR 1824,Tazewell, VA 	d. 13 MAR 1903,Carter, KY 

	|      married Robert Jasper HENDERSON 31 MAY 1838 in Carter County, KY	b. October 26, 1815 in Carter, Ky	d.  Nov. 06, 1888 in Olive Hill, Carter, Ky  

	|		d/o  James Alexander Henderson  &Jane (Jennie) Miller 

	|	|

	|	|-James S. Henderson          b. February 12, 1840 in Kentucky          d. May 24, 1896 in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|	|          married Ann Eliza Alexander Feb 02, 1859 in Carter Co, Ky  b. March 28, 1839   d.  July 18, 1918 in Carter Co, Kentucky    d/o  Lewis Alexander &  Elizabeth Gorman 

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah Jane Henderson          b. September 30, 1841 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. September 09, 1916 in Greenup County, Kentucky 

	|	|        married Soloman Jeff Ward          b. February 04, 1839          d. January 19, 1911 Married: March 24, 1861 

	|	|

	|	|-Mary M. Henderson          b. March 13, 1843 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. 1908 

	|	|        married Henry T. Lawson          b. October 1835          d. August 1924 Married: July 27, 1865

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Jasper Jr. Henderson          b. November 16, 1845 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. March 24, 1916 in Kanawha County, West Virginia 

	|	|         married Phoeba Bear          b. 1847          d. 1917 in Lenscreek, West Virginia Married: January 15, 1865 in Carter County, Kentucky Father: Peter Bear Mother: Christine Nippe 

	|	|

	|	|-George William Henderson          b. March 27, 1848 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. October 1895 

	|	|       m1.  Rematha Miller          d. December 1873 Married: February 1866 

	|	|       m2. Sarah Hildebrand          b. May 28, 1854          d. October 09, 1909 Married: 1875 

	|	|

	|	|-Oliver Perry Henderson          b. April 26, 1849 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. September 11, 1896 

	|	|         married Mary Elizabeth Gilliam          b. September 1847          d. February 14, 1914 Married: December 13, 1871 Father: Archibald Gilliam Mother: Lucinda Unknown 

	|	|

	|	|-John Alexander Henderson          b. July 08, 1852 in Trough Camp Fork, Carter County, Kentucky          d. September 11, 1896 in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|	|       married Elmira Bishop April 02, 1871 in Carter Co, Ky	 b. May 13, 1854 in Yoacum, Morgan, Ky    d.  Nov 22, 1927 in Carter Co, Ky    d/o  John Bishop & Sarah Ann Mynheir 

	|	|

	|	|-Uriah David Henderson          b. May 28, 1854 in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|	|        married Mary Eulett Stone  August 31, 1884 

	|	|

	|	|-Martha E Henderson          b. May 10, 1856 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. October 10, 1916 in Carter County, Kentucky (buried in Tabor Cemetery, Carter County, Kentucky) 

Tabor? -->	|	|         married Jasper F. Tabor March 29, 1874     b. April 08, 1853    d. Aug 28, 1926 in Carter Co, Ky (buried in Tabor Cem, Carter Co, Ky)  d/o  Lauderdale L Tabor  & Permelia Stamper

	|	| 

	|	|-Henry Jackson Henderson          b. May 13, 1858 in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|	|       married Martha Ann Hanshoe          b. 1851 Married: May 26, 1878 

	|	|

	|	|-Joseph S. Henderson          b. May 06, 1860 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. 1900 

	|	|        married Sarah E. Bishop          b. 1860          d. 1935 Married: December 23, 1877 

	|	|

	|	|-Amy Rebeccah Henderson          b. October 1863 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. March 20, 1935 

	|	|        m1. Henry Ray

	|	|       m2. Stanley Abbott

	|	|

	|	|-Isom Roe Henderson 	b.  October 16, 1865 in Carter County, Kentucky 	d. February 04, 1939 

	|	|        m1. Julia Smith 	b. 1874          d. 1962 

	|	|      m2. Lienenly Howard Married: February 08, 1889 

	|	|

	|	|-Susan Henderson          b. March 06, 1867 in Carter County, Kentucky          d. February 14, 1940 

	|	       m1. Jack Stamper

	|	       m2. Pleasant Gilliam

	|

        	|-Stephen GILBERT 			b. 1827 in Lawrence, KY

	|       married Mahala Carroll /CONNELL 26 JAN 1849	b. ca1833

	|	|-Elizabeth GILBERT		b. ca1850

	|

         	|-Samuel Turner/Tucker GILBERT		b. 28 APR 1834, Olive Hill,  Carter Co.,  KY 	d. 11 September 1921 at Paxton, Keith County, NE  buried Ogallala Cemetery, Keith County, NE

	|       married Rebecca Jane Ball  9 SEP 1852, Grayson, Carter, KY		b. Aug. 7, 1833 	d.1915

	|	|-Wiliam M Gilbert 	b. August 31, 1853 		d. November 26, 1886 in Keith County, Nebraska 

	|	|-John C Gilbert	 b. April 12, 1855 		d. August 22, 1909 

	|	|-James V Gilbert 	b. October 10, 1856 

	|	|-Sarah Gilbert 	b.September 08, 1858 		d. August 23, 1900 

	|	|

	|	|-Basil Morris Gilbert 	b. March 04, 1860 in Kentucky 	d. 1936 

	|	|          married Elizabeth Almira Bond March 10, 1881 in Newton, Jasper County, Iowa	b. 1863 	d. 1940 Married:

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel Gilbert	 b. August 25, 1862 

	|	|-Oliver E Gilbert 	b. December 15, 1866 

	|	|-Kenny M Gilbert 	b. December 02, 1868 

	|	|-Amy L Gilbert 	b. December 07, 1870          d. 1932 

	|	|-Charles M Gilbert 	b. May 07, 1872 

	|	|-Emma Gilbert 	b. December 22, 1875 

	|	|-Gibbie Gilbert 	b. March 27, 1877

	|

	|-John Brandon GILBERT		b. 20 APR 1820 inTazewell, VA

Zornes--->            married Rachel ZORNES 26 MAY 1842 in Carter, KY		(ref. Zornes genealogy)

		|-Andrew Gilbert	b. ca1845	

		|-James M. Gilbert	b. ca1845

		|-Sarah Gilbert	b. ca1847

		|-Martha Gilbert	b. ca1850







------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



							            Samuel Clinton Graves

						      father of Opal (Graves) Fitzpatrick, wife of Thomas W. Fitzpatrick

							ref. note for Emma Campbell Graves above



Samuel Clinton Graves

     m1. Mina Brooks 			later married (unk) Doles?

	|-Opal Graves

Fitzpatrick->|      married Thomas W. Fitzpatrick										(ref. John A. Fitzpatrick Sr. genealogy)

	|

	|-Pauline Graves

	|     married (unk) Click

	|-Mabel Graves

	|     married (unk) Milliken

	|-Asa Graves

	|-Ann Graves 		"lived in of Albany, Ohio"

	|-Goldie Graves		"lived in Ray, Ohio"

	|      married (unk) Timmons 

	|-June Graves		"lived in Houston, Texas"

	|    married (unk) Jensen 

	|-Ruth Graves		"lived in Chillicothe, Ohio"

	|     married (unk) Brown

	|-Lottie Levetta Graves		"lived in Blacklick, Ohio"

	     married (unk) Stewart



     m2. (unk)

	|-Elizabeth Graves

	      married (unk) Conley



















































































							     Lewis Green

							realted to Nancy E. Tabor



Lewis Green		b 1710-1724 	d. circa 1784 on "blue Spring Rd. on route to Nashville, Tn.     “There is a book called the "Stallard Connection" with over 1000 pages that has a lot of "Green" family information in it”

           married Elizabeth Lauderdale	d/o James Maitland of Lauderdale, Scotland and son of the Earl of Lauderdale. This is a proven line.

	|-Zachariah Green 	“moved to Sumner Co.Tn.

	|

	|-Lewis Green Jr. 	b.5 may 1751

	|      married Esther Kilgore

	|

	|-Thomas Green 	“moved to TN”

	|

	|-Sarah Green

	|      married Josiah Payne 	“moved to TN”

	|

	|-Nancy Green

	|        married Peter Hutchinson Sr.

	|

	|-John Green 		b 1752

	|        married Nancy Oppenchain

	|

	|-Jesse Green

	|-Fredrick Green

	|

	|-Jemima Green

	|      married Benjamin Nicolson

	|

	|-James Green Sr.	b. Abt. 1757 in Virgina    d. December 31, 1782 in Wise Co., Virginia	“and was killed by Indians vicinity Pound Gap, Wise County, Va. on Dec 31 1782”

	      married Jane Porter  ca1782 in Va	b. Sept  9, 1761 in Orange Co., N. C.     d. Sept 25, 1842 in Scott Co., Va. 	d/o Patrick Porter, Sr. &  Susannah Walker

		 “remarried after James died to Robert Kilgore, son of Robert Kilgore and Winnie Clayton”	

		|

		|-James GREEN Jr. 				b: 12 FEB 1783 in Washington Co.,Va 	d. 6 OCT 1851 in Scott,Va

 		        married Dulcena STALLARD		 	b: ABT 1781 in Va

			|

			|-Mary "Polly Ann" GREEN 		b: 12 DEC 1807 in Russell,Va	d. Nov. 18, 1883	more on these lines at worldconnect.com

			|      married William Dingus April 14, 1831

			|

			|-Susan GREEN 			b: 26 AUG 1808 in Va

			|      m1. James Claiborne White

			|      m2. Thomas Jefferson Mason

			|

 			|-Robert Kilgore "Robin" GREEN	 	b: 10 JUN 1811 in Russell,Va

			|        married Marinda Workman

			|	|-James Madison GREEN 		b: 12 FEB 1836 in ,,Scott,Va

			|	|        married Mary Elizabeth MASON 	10 APR 1858 in ,,Morgan,Ky	b: 6 JAN 1836 in ,,Scott,Va

			|	|

 			|	|-Mary Jane GREEN 		b: 18 APR 1839 in ,,Scott,Va	d. 16 DEC 1909 in ,,,Ky 

			|	|        married Parish BRICKEY 27 JUL 1854 in ,,Scott,Va	b: 19 JUN 1833 in ,,,Va

			|	|

 			|	|-David Crockett GREEN 		b: 18 JAN 1843 in ,,Scott,Va	d. 30 OCT 1924 in ,Green,Elliott,Ky

Boggs? --->			|	|         married Amanda A BOGGS 26 MAR 1866 in ,,Lawrence,Ky		b: 1 DEC 1846 in ,,,Ky	d. 24 APR 1924 in ,Green,Elliott,Ky

			|	|	d/o Elijah BOGGS b: ABT 1823 in ,,Lawrence,Ky & Kathleen "Katy" GAMBILL b: 1827/1828 in ,,,Ky	

			|	|

 			|	|-Sena Elizabeth GREEN 		b: 16 DEC 1845 in ,,Scott,Va

			|	|

			|	|-William Martin Green		b: 24 AUG 1840 in ,,Scott,Va

Green---->			|	|        married Nancy Virginia GREEN  15 OCT 1864		b: 18 FEB 1845 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	d. 23 SEP 1898

			|	|		d/o William Wellington GREEN b: MAR 1817 in ,,Scott,Va   & Sarah "Sally" HUTCHINSON b: 31 MAR 1822 in ,,,Va

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-William Wellington Green Sr.

			|	|	         married (unk) 

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-William Wellington Green Jr.

			|	|		         married (unk) 

			|	|			.

			|	|			.- Michael L. Green      michaellgreen@att.net	<---- contact	

			|	|

			|	|-Francis Mario Green		b. 15 april, 1833 in Scott Co. Va.   “private in Field Co of Partisan Rangers CSA”		d. 30 JAN 1895 in ,,Scott,Va

			|	            married Rosamond Brickey  3/28/55	b. 20 MAY 1836 in ,,Scott,Va	d.3/5/1895		d/o Peter Brickey and Malinda Carter

			|		|-Easter Green

			|		|-James Wellington Green

			|		|-Malinda Green

			|		|-William R. Green

			|		|-Mary E. Green

			|		|-Martha Green

			|		|-Nancy Elizabeth Green

			|		|-Pickney Green

			|		|-John Floyd Green

			|		|

			|		|-Daniel Marion Green

			|		          married Mary Elizabeth Osborne

			|			|-Robert Green		b. 1885 	d. infancy

			|			|

			|			|-Dora Ellen Green 		b. 1886

			|			|        married Jesse Rogers

			|			|

			|			|-George Leonard Green 		b. 1888

			|			|         married Minnie Harris

			|			|

			|			|-Francis Ray Green		b. 1890

			|			|        married Bessie Tucker

			|			|

			|			|-Charles Patrik Green		b. 1892

			|			|         married Roberta Beverly (unk)

			|			|

			|			|-ROSA M. Green 		b.. 1894 

			|			|        married Roy McDaniel

			|			|

			|			|-James Green		b. 1897 (twin)

			|			|        married Elsie Martin

			|			|

			|			|-John Green			b. 1897(twin) 

			|			|-Delbert Eugene 		b.1900 	d. ca1907

			|

		 	|-Eliza Jane GREEN		 	b: ABT 1814 in Russell,Va	d. ABT 1833 in Scott,Va

Armstrong->			|         married John ARMSTRONG  31 DEC 1829 in Scott,Va 

			|

		 	|-William Wellington GREEN 	“Bill”	b: MAR 1817 in Scott,Va		d. 23 FEB 1892 in ,,Elliott,Ky

			|       married Sarah Sally Hutchinson

			|	|

			|	|-Mary Ann "Polly" GREEN 		b: 12 SEP 1838 in ,,Scott,Va	d. 21 APR 1923 in ,,Elliott,Ky 

Sparks? --->			|	|      married Alfred J SPARKS Married: 30 DEC 1852 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	b: 22 FEB 1831 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	d. 13 APR 1899 in ,,Elliott,Ky

Lyon? --->			|	|	s/o Calvin SPARKS & Sarah LYON

			|	|

 			|	|-Elizabeth GREEN 			b: ABT 1842 in ,,Scott,Va

Boggs--->			|	|       m1. Nelson T. BOGGS 8 JAN 1857 in ,,Lawrence,Ky		b: ABT 1836 in ,,Lawrence,Ky

			|	|		s/o Hugh BOGGS b: 25 OCT 1801 in ,,,Va & Hannah BLEVINS b: ABT 1806 in ,,,Nc		(ref. Boggs genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|         m2. James K. Polk HORTON  9 OCT 1867 in ,,Lawrence,Ky		b: ABT 1843 in ,,,Ky

			|	|

			|	|-William Wellington "Wag" GREEN 		b: 31 JAN 1849 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	d. 24 NOV 1912 in ,Bruin,Elliott,Ky 

			|	|         married Eliza Elizabeth "Coot" HORTON DEC 1870	b: 15 SEP 1850 in ,,Carter,Ky

			|	|

 			|	|-James Haskell "Blind Jim" GREEN 		b: ABT 1852 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	d. in Webbville,Webbville,,Ky 

			|	|       m1. Mary Jane DAY 	in 1870		b: 31 MAR 1850

			|	|       m2. Mahala GRAY 	in 1895		b: 1869

			|	|       m3. Martha MOBLEY 		b: 9 DEC 1877

			|	|		

 			|	|-Verlina "Lina" GREEN 			b: 1 SEP 1854 in ,,Lawrence,Ky

			|	|        married Jasper Newton KING 		b: ABT 1846

			|	|

 			|	|-Susan GREEN 			b: 23 NOV 1857 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	d. 17 FEB 1944 in ,Green,Elliott,Ky 

			|	|        married James Monroe DUVALL  13 FEB 1876 in ,,Elliott,Ky		b: 30 MAY 1852 in ,,Ashe,Nc

			|	|

 			|	|-Sarah Isabelle "Belle" GREEN 		b: 7 JUL 1860 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	d. 1952

			|	|         married Matthew Marion REDWINE  7 AUG 1877	b: 13 FEB 1853 in ,,Harlan,Ky

			|	|

 			|	|-Robert Nelson GREEN 			b: ABT 1863 in ,,Lawrence,Ky

			|	|        married Mary Frances MOBLEY 		b: ABT 1866 in ,,KY

			|	|

			|	|-Nancy Virginia GREEN  15 OCT 1864		b: 18 FEB 1845 in ,,Lawrence,Ky	d. 23 SEP 1898

Green---->			|	|        married William Martin Green		b: 24 AUG 1840 in ,,Scott,Va

			|	|	s/o  Robert Kilgore "Robin" GREEN  & Marinda Workman

			|	|

			|	|-Minerva or Manerva Jane Green	b: ABT 1844 in ,,Scott,Va

			|	          m2. (unk) RUSSELL

			|

			|	          m1.Preston FIELDS 		b: ABT 1840 in ,,,Ky	s/o Jason FIELDS b: ABT 1793 & Ann CREECH b: ABT 1801

			|		|-Ernest Fields	eef@steward-net.com	<--- contact	

			|

		 	|-James "Fiddler Jim" GREEN 		b: ABT 1816 in Va

			|       m1. Nancy Gardner

			|       m2. Sarah Jane Parker

			|

 			|-Jailey GREEN			b: 14 MAY 1821 in Scott,Va	d. May 27,1900 in VA

			|         married James Brickey 		s/o  William Brickey & Elizabeth Cox

			|

 			|-Almeda GREEN			 b: 13 MAR 1828

Sparks? --->			|      married John W. Sparks

			|

			|-Martin Wood GREEN 	“Mart”		b: 26 DEC 1823 in Scott,Va 	d. 27 JUL 1899 in Elliott,Ky Burial: JUL 1899 ,Ibex,Ky

			         married Elizabeth "Betty" Gillenwater 5 SEP 1852 in Scott,Va		b: 14 JAN 1829 in Scott,Va	d. 19 FEB 1911 in ,,Elliott,Ky Burial: FEB 1911 ,Ibex,,Ky

					d/o Shelia GILLENWATER & Nancy COX

				|

				|-Samuel Logan GREEN				b: 24 NOV 1859 in Scott,Va	d. FEB 1939 in ,New Boston,Scioto,Oh 

				|       m1. Mary Ellen HARPER  17 OCT 1880 in ,Ibex,Elliott,Ky		b: 2 NOV 1862 in ,,Carter,Ky

				|       m2. Mary Nevada LYLES 			b: 1870

				|

				|-Harold Sylvester "Vessie" GREEN 	b: 1866 in Scott,Va	d. 1935 in Ky   Burial: Green Cem,Ashland,Boyd,Ky 	per C. Barker. 

Sparks? --->				|        married Eliza Ann SPARKS 	b: 1870 in Ky	d. 1945 burial at Green Cem,Ashland,Boyd,Ky

				|

			 	|-James Haskel GREEN 				b: 1867 in Ky	d. 1933

Lyons? --->				|      married Senia J LYONS 			b: 1868		d. 1938   d/o Jesse LYONS & (unk) PENNINGTON

				|

			 	|-Phoebe Elizabeth GREEN 	“Pho”		b: NOV 1874 in Ky	d. 1913

Green? --->				|        married Daniel Boone HUTCHINSON 		b: 24 DEC 1871       also married Margaret Missouri GREEN	

				|	s/o Thomas Benton HUTCHINSON b: 31 JAN 1843 in Va & Sena Elizabeth GREEN b: 16 DEC 1845 in Scott,Va  “cousin of Pho”

				|

				|-William Martin GREEN 				b. 30 MAY 1862 in Scott,Va 	d. 12 MAR 1944 in Ashland,Boyd,Ky 

				         m1. Amanda Susan WHITE 16 FEB 1882 in Elliott,Ky	b: 27 MAY 1863 in Lawrence,Ky	d. 25 APR 1902 

Sparks? ---->					Note: C Barker<ram.ramlink.net/~cbarker/jasgrnjr.htm>    d/o Nelson T. WHITE  b: 4 OCT 1831 in Scott,Va & Nancy Sparks b: 18 MAY 1834 in Ky

					|

					|-Robert Nelson GREEN 			b: 13 JUL 1882

 					|-Sena Elizabeth GREEN 			b: 29 MAR 1884

 					|-Thomas Martin "Mart" GREEN 		b: 26 AUG 1886 in Carter Co., KY

 					|-Nancy Jane GREEN 			b: 30 OCT 1888		more on these lines on WorldConnect

 					|-Hearld Sylvester GREENE , Sr. 		b: 1 JUL 1891 in Carter or Elliott Co., KY

 					|-Phoebe Victoria GREEN 			b: 29 DEC 1892 in Carter or Elliott Co., KY

 					|-Winfield Addington GREENE 		b: 7 MAR 1895 in Elliott Co, Ky

 					|-Mary Ellen "Rosella" GREEN 		b: 29 JUN 1897

 					|-Minnie Sue GREEN			 b: 18 FEB 1900 in Elliott Co., KY



Ross,Tabor--->      			         m2. Nancy E "Nannie" Tabor  6 NOV 1904 in Elliott Co. , KY  By N. L. Rose at his house	 b: 4 OCT 1875 in Elliott,Ky  (ref. Tabor genealogy)

					|

					|-Pearl Marie GREEN

					|         married Elba ROBERTS

					| 

					|-Johnne Delano GREEN 			b: 31 JAN 1907	d. 1966

					|        married Belva BARRY

					|

 					|-Roy Cottle GREEN

Mock? --->					|         m1. Bee MOCK

					|         m2. Verna STEWART

					|

 					|-Beulah GREENE

					|        married Chester ROBERTS

					| 

					|-Iva GREEN

					|        married Golden PRESTON

					| 

					|-Howard Vasco GREEN 			b: 10 NOV 1914	d. 3 APR 1917

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

							George H. Greene

						father of Thurman Greene (husband of Charlotte Ross)

George H. Greene		b. ca1851 in Pa.  per 1920 census

	1920 census, Jackson Co., Hamilton Twp., Ohio, Ed #73, Ancestry.com image #21: George H. Greene,Pa.,Conn.,Pa., .general store merchant;     Margaret M.,64,Oh,Va,United States

        married Margaret Matilda Ervin    aka Margrate	b. in Ohio  per 1920 census

	      lived on Ohio State Road, Jackson,Co., Ohio  (1920)

	|

	|-daughter Greene

	|      married (unk) Carpenter

	|

	|-Thurman E. Greene   aka Thurman E. Green	b. 1874 in Ohio	d. 1955  buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio	

			“Thurman  had a farm on Ragland Rd., near where Wilson Fitzpatrick lived ”

		1920 census, Jackson Co.Hamilton Twp.,ED #73, Ancestry.com image #13: Thurman Green,Ohio,Pa.,Ohio,farmer;    Charlottie,56,Ky.,Ky.,Ky.;    George T.,15,Ky, Oh.,Ky;  Ivan E.,13,Ky,Oh,Ky;

			Russel D.,1  11/12,Ohio		at 1920 census, living near Della Martin, Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, Shanden Fitzpatrick, Robert Fitzpatrick,  Harmon Martin & Harlan Martin

Ross -->	         married  Charlotte T. Ross  July 3, 1904 in Greenup County, Ky.   “Aunt Lottie ”   b. 1883 in Elliot County, Ky. (per marriage record)    d. 1961  buried at Evergreen Cemy, Jackson Co., Oh 	

		Ref: Greenup Co., KY Marriages 1904-1920 Brides born in Elliott County.Co., KY Marriages 1904-1920 Brides born in Elliott County. Greenup Co., KY Marriages 1904-1920 Greenup County, KY - 			Marriages 1904-1920 Brides

		        lived at Road 3, Jackson County, Ohio  (1949-1961)	phone 2021-X						(ref. Jeremiah Ross genealogy)

		|

		|-George T. Greene 		b. 1905  in Kentucky  per 1920 census		d. 1978   buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

		|        married Carol A. Wilson	b. 1909  		d. July 5, 1995 buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

		|	|-Larry D. Greene	b. 1940  		d. 1967 in auto accident

		|	|-Jim Greene			buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

		|

		|-Ivan E. Greene		b. ca1907 in Ky.	lived in Ft. Worth, Tx.

		|-Herbert W. Greene	b. ca1914  in Ohio	d. before 1966	lived in Dayton, Oh. and on Broadway, in Jackson

		|-infant			b. 1915		d. 1915 	buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

		|

		|-Margaret Alice Greene    	b. June 2, 1922 in Jackson, Oh.	lives at 4044 Forest Edge Drive, Columbus, Ohio   614-895-1694

		|      married Darrel Mullins		b. in W. Va.

		|	|-Darrel Mulins 	b. Nov. 1, 1952	d. Nov. 1, 1952 

		|	|

		|	|-Christopher Mullins

		|	|       married (unk)

verify these------>	|	|	|-Kevin Mullins

		|	|	

		|	|-Charlotte Mullins

		|	|       married (unk)

		|	|	|-Willie (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Craig Mullins

		|	|-Kendall Mullins

		|

		|-Russell Denver Greene 	“Bus ”   	b. Feb. 17, 1918 in Ohio  	d. Jan. 10, 1966 buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson Co., Oh	"Co. B, 201st Infantry Div., Staff Sergeant"

		         married Georgia E. Langley    "poogie"	b. 1918   daughter of Ernest and Edith Langley		contacted 1998

			|-Dickie Greene		b. March 1950

			|-Deborah Greene		b. July 4, 1942

			|-Anne Greene		b. June, 1961	

			|

			|-Jerry Greene		b. 1946

			|    married Vara (unk)

			|	.

			|    	|-Brooklyn C. Thomas		b. Oct. 2, 1993	d. Oct. 2, 1993  (parents unknown)

			|

			|-Terry Greene	b. March 1948	probably: Terry R Greene Phone: 740-286-3713    5276 State Rte 35,Jackson OH 45640-0000

			      married Patty Speakman

				|-Christopher Greene

				|

				|-Dick Greene

			 	        married (unk)

					|-Barbara Greene

					|-Christie Greene



						1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

72  	Greene, Carol A. (Miss)           	                      	Ray R1		72  	Greene, D. H. (Zelma)             	fmr 80a O             	Ray R1   	

74  	Greene, Frank (Blanche)           	rlrdr 40a O           	Well R1  		46  	Greene, Geo.                    	  	lab 3a O              	Rich R1  	

29  	Greene, T. E. (Lottie)            	merchant 800a O       	Jack R4  	

							          George Greenhill

							  father of Elizabeth (Greenhill) Jarvis

						(ref. Greenhill family publication for additional details on this family)



George W. Greenhill		b. 1826	d. 1892

        married Elizabeth Baily on Dec. 29, 1855	b. 1841	d. 1917	“1910 census says George & Eliz. had 13 kids, 9 living”

	|-Sara A. Greenhill	b. 1855	d. Nov. 27, 1861 of diptheria

	|-(unk) Gearheart	b. ca1860	d. March 31, 1861 of croop	  prob. female

	|

	|-Mary Jane Greenhill	b. Jan. 25, 1859 (or 1860)

	|        married Peter William Gearheart Aug. 12, 1875	b. Aug. 1858	“12 children”

	|	|-William H. Gearheart			b. 1876

	|	|-Rachel Gearheart					d. July 29, 1879 “9 months, 17 days old” per tomestone

	|	|-Rachel Gearhart			b. 1885

	|	|-George G. Gearhart			b. April 4, 1880	d. June 20, 1880  “tomestone says lived 2 months, 16 days”

	|	|-Marion Gearheart			b. Nov. 1883

	|	|-Sarah Gearheart			b. April 1887

	|	|-Mary Gearheart	“Mollie”		b. Nov. 1888

	|	|-John Gearheart			b. Jan. 1890

	|	|-Lewis Gearheart			b. May 20, 1892

	|	|-Charlotte Gearheart			b. Nov. 1894

	|	|-Elizabeth Gearheart			b. April 1887

	|

	|-Joseph Greenhill		b. Nov. 19, 1861	d. Oct. 27,1935  buried at Parker Cem., Squire Lick, Carter Co., Ky.

	|     m1. Rachel Gearheart 	b. April 4, 1861 “in Breathitt Co., Ky.”		d. July 11, 1894  buried in Gearhart Cem., Limestone, Carter Co., Ky.    “sister to Peter Gearhart”

	|	|

	|	|-William Greenhill	“Paddlefoot Bill”	b. Oct. 22, 1882	d. Feb. 1, 1937 buried at Tick Ridge Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|      married Julia Moore			b. Feb. 6, 1883	d. June 4, 1963

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Rachel Greenhill		b. Nov. 20, 1906	d. Aug. 23, 1977  buried at Tick Ridge, Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|	|         m1. (unk) Stidham

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Orethal Stidham	b. March 16, 1928

	|	|	|	         married Roger Bowder

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|Danny Bowder

	|	|	|		|       married (unk)

	|	|	|		|	|-Amber Bowder	

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Sharon Bowder

	|	|	|		        married Darrell Powers	

	|	|	|

Ross/Tabor	|	|	|         m2. Estill Hubert Tabor							(ref. George Ross genealogy)	

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Oscar Greenhill			b. Nov. 26, 1909	d. May 13, 1975  buried at McFerrin Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|	|     married Edith Branham Oct. 24, 1936	b. Sept. 3, 1918

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Robert William Greenhill	b. Oct. 10, 1938

	|	|	|	|    married Erma Gilbert Aug. 15, 1959	b. 1942

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Roger Dale Greenhill		b. Sept. 19, 1961

	|	|	|	|	          married Verlina Conn Nov. 13, 1987	b. May 6, 1966

	|	|	|	|		|-Judy Greenhill		b. June 7, 1988

	|	|	|	|		|-Robert Dale Greenhill		b. May 26, 1989

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Thomas Ray Greenhill			b. July 29, 1946

	|	|	|	       married Nancy Fultz Oct. 26, 1964	b. Nov. 27, 1944

	|	|	|		|-Thomas Greenhill		b. Feb. 7, 1967	

	|	|	|		|-Billie Greenhill		b. July 9, 1970

	|	|	|		|-Oscar Greenhill		b. Sept. 10, 1971

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Connie Greenhill		b. Nov. 11, 1968

	|	|	|		        married Romie Vanlandingham 

Vanland?-->	|	|	|			|-Billy Ray Vanlandingham		b. Oct. 25, 1988

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Russell Lee Greenhill			b. Jan. 27, 1912	d. May 28, 1975  buried at Tick Ridge, carter Co., Ky.

	|	|	      married Verna Mae Crawford Dec. 27, 1936

	|	|		|-Robert Lee Greenhill		b. 1940		d. 1941

	|	|		|-Janet Faye Greenhill		b. May 25, 1942	d. April 4, 1959  buried at Tick Ridge, Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|		|-Russell Larry Greenhill		b. Nov. 12, 1945	d. Aug. 10, 1968  buried at Tick Ridge, Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Darrell Greenhill

	|	|		      married Linda Dean

	|	|			|-Bryan Allen Greenhill	b. Aug. 30, 1972

	|	|			|-Melissa Lymac Greenhill	b. Sept. 18, 1978

	|	|

	|	|-George Greenhill			b. Feb. 15, 1884		b. Feb. 2, 1944  buried Jarvis Cem., Greenhill Rd., Carter Co., Ky.

Jarvis?--->	|	|      married Gracie Jarvis Dec. 29, 1904 “bond” Feb. 28, 1905 “cert”	b. April 26, 1887	Aug. 6, 1955  buried at Jarvis Cem., Greenhill Rd., Carter Co., Ky.  

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ernest Greenhill		b. May 6, 1908	d. Aug. 2, 1968  buried at Jarvis Cem., Carter Co., Ky.      on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co.,Ky census

Moore?--->	|	|	     married Bess Moore April 5, 1926	b. Oct. 21, 1906	d. Oct. 21, 1985  buried at Jarvis Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|		|-(unk) Greenhill	b. Feb. 23, 1927	“died at birth”

	|	|		|-(unk) Greenhill			“died at birth”

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Jack Hillman Greenhill	b. July 21, 1929

	|	|		|      married Pauline Hensley April 1, 1950	b. Aug. 17, 1926

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Philip Victor Greenhill

	|	|		|	|      married Linda Hesthag

	|	|		|	|	

	|	|		|	|-Denice Greenhill

	|	|		|	       married Ronald Wallace

	|	|		|		|-Philip Dean Wallace

	|	|		|		|-Sunny Wallace

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Roma June Greenhill

	|	|		|     married Glen W. Rimer

	|	|		|	|-Glenda Leee Rimer

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Ronald Greenhill

	|	|		        married Elizabeth Ann Machen	“Bette ”   jfjj98@yahoo.com	606-286-2031

	|	|			    lives at 6455 State Hwy  2, Olive Hill, KY. 41164

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-John Ronald Greenhill

	|	|			|      married Amy Jo Varney

	|	|			|	|-Karissa Jo Greenhill

	|	|			|	|-John Lukas

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Falissa Anne Greenhill

	|	|			|      married Eddie Birchfield

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Janena Stephanie Greenhill

	|	|			|      married Gregory Allen Reynolds

	|	|			|	|-Lena Elizabeth Reynolds

	|	|			|	|-Leatha Omega Reynolds

	|	|			|	

	|	|			|-Joseph Scot Greenhill

	|	|			      married Amy Jo DeWitt		“d/o Joe DeWitt”	

	|	|				|-Joseph Treston Greenhill

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Jane Greenhill			b. Sept. 4, 1888	d. Sept. 4, 1926  buried in Elliott Co., Ky.

	|	|      married Simon Kenton Parker  May 21, 1903	b. Sept. 6, 1880	d. June 27, 1939  buried in Elliott Co., Ky.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ruth Parker		b. May 1905

	|	|	|      married Elijah Lawson	b. 1899

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Frona Parker		b. May 29, 1906	d. Oct. 8, 1944  buried at family cemetery in Elliott Co., Ky.

	|	|	|      married Bill Mead

	|	|	|	|-Lucille Mary Mead	b. April 17, 1927

	|	|	|	|-Anna Louise Mead	b. Aug. 1, 1932

	|	|	|	|-Leeroy Mead	b. Dec. 12, 1937

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ewell Parker		b. Aug. 12, 1909	d. Dec. 10, 1911

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Joseph Estill Parker		b. April 13, 1915	d. April 14, 1982  buried at family Cemetery, Elliott Co., Ky.

	|	|	|      m1. Edna Fannin Oct. 18, 1941

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Diane Gail Parker	b. July 8, 1942	

	|	|	|	       married Dwayne Atchison

	|	|	|		|-Lynn Ann Atchison	b. Oct. 5, 1972

	|	|	|		|-Dwayne Atchison	b. Nov. 3, 1979

	|	|	|

	|	|	|      m2. Ethel Parker April 27, 1946

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Judith Parker		b. Oct. 24, 1946

	|	|	|	|   married Ronnie Smith

	|	|	|	|	|-Lisa Diane Smith	b. June 9, 1965

	|	|	|	|	|-Ronald Keith Smith	b. Sept. 18, 1973

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Simon Kenton Parker		b. Aug. 28, 1948	d. Sept. 23, 1993

	|	|	|	|    married Donna Rose Parker

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Harold Estill Parker		b. Jan. 25, 1951

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Ann Parker		b. Sept. 23, 1952	

	|	|	|	|      married Bill Reynolds	

	|	|	|	|	|-Roy Joseph Reynolds	b. May 19, 1973

	|	|	|	|	|-Jason M. Reynolds	b. Aug. 18, 1974

	|	|	|	|	|-Julie D. Reynolds	b. Sept. 3, 1979

	|	|	|	|	|-Evelyn Jean Reynolds	b. July 18, 1985

	|	|	|	|	|-Marsha Ann Reynolds	b. Dec. 5, 1971	verify Marsha

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Stepen Allen Parker			b. Jan. 31, 1955

	|	|	|	|      married Freida Middleton Oct. 16, 1974	b. Dec. 12, 1956

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Deborah Sue Parker			b. March  1, 1956

	|	|	|	|      married John Paul Thomas

	|	|	|	|	|-Alisha Dawn Thomas		b. Nov. 23, 1978

	|	|	|	|	|-David Michael Thomas		b. Nov. 16, 1980

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Rebecca Jean Parker			b. Feb. 12, 1960

	|	|	|	|      married Rex Hall

	|	|	|	|	|-Rex Allen Hall		b. May 17, 1977

	|	|	|	|	|-Phillip Brent Hall		b. July 13, 1979

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Michael Dwayne Parker			b. Oct. 27, 1962

	|	|	|	       married Lisa Cartee

	|	|	|		|-Christopher Michael Parker	b. Jan. 27, 1990

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Goldy Parker				b. Feb. 22, 1919

	|	|	|       married Fred Allen or Fred Wilson

	|	|	|	|-James Wilson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nell Parker					b. Sept. 5, 1922

	|	|	|    married Michael Durblin

	|	|	|	|-Jo Carol Durblin

	|	|	|	|-Susan Durblin

	|	|	|	|-Paule Jean Durblin

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Aliene Faye Parker				b. march 3, 1925	d. Nov. 27, 1971

	|	|	|      married Vernon E. Lewis

	|	|	|	|-Val Eugene Lewis

	|	|	|	|-Valerie Lewis

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Leslie Parker				b. Dec. 12, 1912	d. April 5, 1975

Whitt----->	|	|	       married Leona Whitt				b. Oct. 12, 1909	d. Aug. 12, 1988	(ref. Whitt genealogy)

	|	|		|-Bobby Jean Parker			b. Aug. 26, 1932

	|	|		|     married Clarice James

	|	|		|	|-Dinah Lou Parker

	|	|		|	|-Phillip Parker

	|	|		|	|-Shannon Parker

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Eulan Parker			b. Oct. 29, 1935	d. may 11, 1990

	|	|		|     married Frances (unk) Dec. 18, 1979

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Marcella Parker			b. Jan. 14, 1941

	|	|		|      married James Leadingham		b. May 6, 1936

	|	|		|	|-Patricia Leadingham		b. Aug. 26, 1955

	|	|		|	|-Lisa Leadingham

	|	|		|	|-Lynn Leadingham

	|	|		|	|-Shawna Leadingham

	|	|		|	|-John Leadingham

	|	|		|	|-Mackie Leadingham

	|	|		|	|-Angie Leadingham

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Donald Parker			b. Sept. 3, 1943

Sturgill?--->	|	|		|      Suzie Sturgill May 4, 1965		b. July 9, 1947

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Glenda Parker		b. Jan. 10, 1966

	|	|		|	|     married Clifford Price		

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Bethany Parker		b. Nov. 23, 1977

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Gary Thomas Parker			b. Aug. 16, 1943 (or 1945)

Jarvis?-->	|	|		       married Pauline Jarvis		b. Nov. 22, 1946

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Richie Parker		b. Oct. 7, 1966

	|	|			        married Wanda Douglas

	|	|				|-(unk) Parker

	|	|

	|	|-Peter Sargent Greenhill	“Sawmill Pete”  aka Peter W. Greenhill	b. March 3, 1890	d. May 27, 1955	“11 children”

Sammons-->	|	|     married Maude Sammons Jan. 9, 1909	b. 1892		d. Feb. 1, 1976  buried at McFerrin Cem., 3 Pines Rd., Carter Co., Ky.  	(ref. Sammons genealogy)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Olive Greenhill				b. Oct. 30, 1909 or March 30, 1911		d. April 15, 1993  buried at Russell Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|	|      married Roy Russell				b. March 30, 1911			d. April 15, 1993  buried at Russell Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Gladys Greenhill			b. Oct. 28, 1931	

	|	|	|	|       married Grady Brown

Brown? --->	|	|	|	|	|-Scott Brown

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Ralph Greenhill			b. June 1933

	|	|	|	|       married Lois Stewart

	|	|	|	|	|-Mary Lou Greenhill

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Minnie Maude Greenhill			b. Dec. 10, 1935

	|	|	|	|       married Robert Earl Harris

	|	|	|	|	|-Don Rita Harris

	|	|	|	|	|-Nancy Harris

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Zora Greenhill			b. March 16, 1938

	|	|	|	|      married Leroy Blankenship

	|	|	|	|	|-Evelyn Blankenship

	|	|	|	|	|-Ronnie Blankenship

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Finley Ray Greenhill

	|	|	|	|     married Maxine Curry

	|	|	|	|	|-Teresa Greenhill

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Gayle Greenhill   aka Gail		b. Oct. 3, 1946

Blevins? --->	|	|	|	       married James Blevins

	|	|	|		|-Jennifer Blevins

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-J. L. Greenhill				b. May 6, 1912	d. Nov. 26, 1994  buried at Highland Memorial Gardens, Logan, West Virginia

	|	|	|      married Helen Maggard			b. June 10, 1913	d. April 23, 1994

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Donald Ira Greenhill			b. April 1, 1931	d. June 10, 1995

	|	|	|	|      married Hildreth “Betty” Rose June 10, 1950	b. March 6, 1930	d. May 13, 1990

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Donald  Ira Greenhill Jr.		b. May 15, 1951

	|	|	|	|	       m1. (unk)

	|	|	|	|		|-Amilynn Dawn Greenhill		b. Oct. 17, 1976

	|	|	|	|		

	|	|	|	|	       m2. Mary Carolyn Young		b. April 30, 1958

	|	|	|	|		|-Donald Ira Greenhill III		b. March 23, 1981

	|	|	|	|		|-J. Tyler Greenhill		b. Feb. 6, 1983

	|	|	|	|		|-Seth Thomas Greenhill		b. April 19, 1989	

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Phyllis Laura Greenhill				b. April 1, 1931

	|	|	|	|       married Fred Evans Jr. May 20, 1950		b. Feb. 6, 1926

	|	|	|	|	|-Freda Lynn Evans			b. June 1, 1957

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Teresa Kay Evans			b. May 13, 1960

	|	|	|	|	          married Phillip Rodgers

	|	|	|	|		|-Nichola Rodgers		b. july 17, 1978

	|	|	|	|				

	|	|	|	|-Judith Ellen Greenhill				b. Sept. 3, 1947

	|	|	|	       married Gerald Douglas Roark			b. Feb. 4, 1944

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Jayla Dawn Roark			b. Sept. 30, 1964

	|	|	|		         married Randy Suttles Feb. 10, 1990	b. Feb. 20, 1966

	|	|	|			|-Brandon Kyle Suttles 		b. May 8, 1991

	|	|	|-Frank “James” Greenhill			b. Sept. 17, 1914	d. Nov. 26, 1994  buried at Highland Memorial Gardens, Logan, West Virginia

Rucker? -->	|	|	|         married Georgia Rucker May 27, 1933		b. Jan. 30, 1913

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-William Franklin Greenhill		b. April 11, 1937

	|	|	|	|        married Bonnie Biggs		b. Nov. 5, 1939

	|	|	|	|	|-Lorisa Greenhill

	|	|	|	|	|-Jacqueline Greenhill

	|	|	|	|	|-Shona Greenhill

	|	|	|	|		

	|	|	|	|-Carolyn Sue Greenhill			b. Oct. 6, 1939

	|	|	|	|        married JR. Wells

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-David Lee Greenhill			b. Aug. 27, 1941	

	|	|	|	|      married Sue Starcher

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Jospeh Douglas Greenhill		b. May 27, 1943	d. Aug. 26, 1943

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-James Larry Greenhill   “Duke”		b. Oct. 30, 1944

	|	|	|	|    married Joyce Ramey

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-George Greenhill			b. Nov. 16, 1946  “lived only a few weeks”

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Barbara Kay Greenhill			b. Aug. 26, 1947

	|	|	|	|       married Kit Meade

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Ronnie Greenhill			b. Jan. 15, 1951

	|	|	|	        married Nina Ryan

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Thuman Greenhill

	|	|	|      married Irene Fultz

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Glenn Edward Greenhill

	|	|	|      married Jene Fultz

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Gladys Aliene Greenhill

	|	|	|-Jewell Faye Greenhill

	|	|	|-Ruby Greenhill

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Carl Greenhill

	|	|	|      m1. Delores Oney

	|	|	|       m2. Eddie Jesse

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Vivian Greenhill   “Lida”

Tackett? ->	|	|	|        married Glenmore Tackett

	|	|	|

Sammons-->	|	|	|-Peter Greenhill Jr.									(ref.  Sammons genealogy)	

	|	|	|       married Wilma Walker

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Roy Greenhill			b. Nov. 27, 1916	d. ca1999

	|	|	        married Kathryn Maggard Dec. 12, 1936	b. 1918

	|	|		|-Eleanor Greenhill		b. Oct. 3, 1937

	|	|		|       married James Robert Withrow Feb. 19, 1955		b. 1934		

	|	|		|	|-Robert Allan Withrow

	|	|		|	|-David Aaron Withrow

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Lisa Withrow

	|	|		|	       married Jeff Crawford

	|	|		|		|-Dennis Yates Crawford

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Edna Lorean Greenhill		b. April 21, 1940

	|	|		       married Donald Clark Nov. 3, 1955

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Donna Clark

	|	|			|     married Doug Crawford

	|	|			|	|-Jennifer Crawford

	|	|			|	|-Matthew Crawford

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Edwin Clark	“Ed ”	b. April 14, 1960

	|	|			         lives at 700 Castlewood, Bessener, Al. 35020				<------- CONTACT	

	|	|

	|	|-Lewis Greenhill			b. May 13, 1892

	|	      married Mary Ruth Wagoner		b. May 3, 1896	d. 1918   “5 children”

	|

	|     m2. Mary Ann Parker March 18, 1895		b. Aug. 5, 1872	d. March 23, 1958    “Mary Ann couldn’t ave children. She was a mid-wife”

	|                  +

	|	|-Hattie Greenhill  (adopted)		b. Sept. 12, 1903	d. June 27, 1982

	|		 “Hattie’s father was George Greenhill. Her mother died when she was about a month old”

	|	      married James Mead March 18, 1920			d. 1961    “7 children”

	|

	|-Susan Greenhill				b. 1863

Carpenter?->	|       married D. Vinson Carpenter Aug. 23, 1877				d.(?) May 25, 1918	“2 children”	

	|

	|-Francis Marion Greenhill			b. Nov. 19, 1866	d. Dec. 23, 1923  buried at Gearhart Cem., Limestone, Carter Co., Ky.

Holbrook? ->	|     m1. Amanda Holbrook  Oct. 23, 1890		b. 1879    “no children”

	|     m2. Sarah Gearhart				b. June 22, 1867	d. Oct. 30, 1895 buried at Gearhart Cem., Limestone, Carter Co., Ky.

	|

	|-Charlotte Greenhill   “Lottie”			b. May 1868		d. June 18, 1928 

Carpenter?->	|      m1. William Edward Carpenter June 11, 1885		b. April 1865		“7 children”

	|      m2. Albert Waggoner

	|

	|-George Greenhill				b. 1872		d. Oct. 24, 1921 buried at Carpenter Cem., on Parker Trail, Carter Co., Ky.

	|     married Melvina (unk)  in 1895 or 1896		b. April 1878

	|

	|-Leota Greenhill				b. Sept. 30, 1874	d. Jan. 17, 1948  buried Nipps Cem., Tick Ridge, Carter Co., Ky. 	“adopted 1 child”

Jarvis-->	|     married Willis Jarvis Dec. 26, 1895		b. March 26, 1874	d. Jan. 11, 1949  buried Nipps Cem., Tick Ridge, Carter Co., Ky.      (ref. William E. Jarvis genealogy)

	|

	|-Lewis Greenhill				b. Aug. 15, 1876(?)

	|

	|-Elizabeth Greenhill				b. Oct. 23, 1877	d. 1939 per tomestone 	“9 children”

Jarvis-->	|      married Nipp Jarvis				b. 1877		d. 1962					(ref. William E. Jarvis genealogy)

	|

	|-Willie Greenhill				b. May 12, 1880	d. Dec. 24, 1960  buried at Nipps (farm) Cem., Carter Co., Ky.	

Sturgill? --->	|    married Mary Sturgill				b. April 20, 1890	d. June 8, 1943

	|

	|-John Greenhill				b. 1883		d. 1960

Dehart-->          married Iva Dehart Feb. 28, 1920			b. 1894		d. 1982	“4 children”				(ref. Dehart genealogy)















































































































































































						                          William Grizzell					

						    gr gr grandfather of Charlotte (Grizzell) Ross

							father of George Grizzell



William Wiley Grizzell or Grizzel

        married Lucy Deming		b. 1774 in Pittsylvania CO. VA 	d. in NC.

	|

	|-Elizabeth Grizzell	b. c1768 Pittsylvania Co., Va.

	|       married (unk) Sloan

	|

	|-Jesse Grizzell		b. c1772

	|        married Ann (unk) ca1805

	|	|-Edna Grizzell

	|	|

	|	|-Soloman Grizzell

	|	|      m1. Nancy Cogle on Nov. 4, 1811 in Campbell Co., Ky.

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Grizzell

	|	|	|-William N. Grizzell		b. Nov. 12, 1813 in Kenton Co., Ky.

	|	|	|-Benjamin Solomon Grizzell

	|	|	|-Martha Ann Grizzell

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Andrew Jackson Grizzell	b. c1820

	|	|	|    married Catherine Stephens on Aug. 3, 1838 in Campbell Co., Ky.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Harriet Grizzell

	|	|	|    married John Klette on Dec. 17, 1835 in Campbell Co. Ky.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nancy Ann Grizzell

	|	|	     married Benjamin Timberlake on March 27, 1828 in Campbell Co., Ky			

	|	|

	|	|      m2. Ann Banister on Jan 5, 1823 in Grant Co., Ky. 		b. 1783		d. 1842

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elam Grizzell				b. October 2, 1827	d. October 21, 1850

	|	|	        married Elizabeth Jane Ipscomb  January 4, 1847		b. April 22, 1829	d. August 17, 1915

	|	|		|		

	|	|		|-America Grizzell		b. 1850

	|	|		|        married William Wayland	b. September 1841

	|	|		|	|-Etta Wayland	b. April 1873

	|	|		|	|-Arthur Wayland	b. 1890

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-William F. Grizzell						b. 1849		d. 1941

	|	|		        married Harriet Rebecca Grizzell  January 22, 1895 in Pendleton Co., Kentucky	b. October 4, 1874 in Pendleton Co., Kentucky   

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Raymond Grizzell		b. July 2, 1896	d. January 1, 1977 in Mount Sterling, Montgomery Co., Kentucky

	|	|			|        m1. Dorval Jackson	b.  Sept. 21, 1901

	|	|			|	|-William Grizzell

	|	|			|

	|	|			|        m2. Grace Wright	

	|	|			|	|-Mary Grizzell

	|	|			|	|-Raymond F. Grizzell

	|	|			|	|-Francis Lee Grizzell

	|	|			|	|-Harriett J. Grizzell	b. April 14, 1920

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-William Franklin Grizzell		b. March 4, 1898 in Ohio	d. July 22, 1973 in Ky.

	|	|			|        married Elizabeth Schlake	b. 1898

	|	|			|	|-Kennith F. Grizzell

	|	|			|	|-Juanita F. Grizzell	  

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Clara Grizzell		b. 1870	d. 1956

	|	|			|        married Ed Sporing		b. 1871	d. 1962

	|	|			|	|

	|	|			|	|-Dwight Sporing	b. 1900	d. 1976

	|	|			|	         married Eunice Scott	b. 1903

	|	|			|		|-Vivian Sporing

	|	|			|		|-Ann Sporing

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Jane Grizzell		b. 1872

	|	|			|      married William Parr	

	|	|			|	|-Elizabeth Parr

	|	|			|	|-Thelma Parr

	|	|			|	|-William Parr	

	|	|			|	|

	|	|			|	|-Geneva Parr

	|	|			|	        married Ted Groseclose

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Lucy Grizzell			b. 1874		d. 1967

	|	|			|        married James Hulley					d. 1953

	|	|			|	|

	|	|			|	|-Carl Edward Hulley

	|	|			|	|        married Corretta Messerschmidt

	|	|			|	|	|-Ruth Naoma Hulley

	|	|			|	|	|-Blanche Hulley

	|	|			|	|	|-Jack Leroy Hulley		

	|	|			|	|	|-Elaine Hulley

	|	|			|	|	|-Jimmy Hulley

	|	|			|	|	|-Lorna Hulley

	|	|			|	|

	|	|			|	|-Emitt Robert Hulley			d. 1972

	|	|			|	|       married Margaret Rhein

	|	|			|	|	|-Helen Hulley

	|	|			|	|	|-Robert Hulley

	|	|			|	|	|-Poland Hulley

	|	|			|	|

	|	|			|	|-Hazel Maloa Hulley

	|	|			|	        m1. Clarence Hook				

	|	|			|	

	|	|			|	        m2. (unk) Hermann

	|	|			|		|-Malcolm Dale Hermann

	|	|			|	

	|	|			|-Elam Grizzell	b. 1876 in Ky.

	|	|			|       married Mary Grizzell

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Naoma Grizzell	b. March 1880		d. 1914

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Emit Duncan Grizzell	b. April 28, 1887	d. March 5, 1972

	|	|			|       married Ethyl Blackerby  August 3, 1911

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Nora Grizzell	b. 1882		d. 1890

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-John Jacob Grizzell		b. August 27, 1889	d. 1980

	|	|			        married Sarah Etta in1915	b. 1895		d. 1962	

	|	|				|

	|	|				|-Jack Yandell Grizzell

	|	|				|       married Elsie Beck

	|	|				|	|

	|	|				|	|-Gary Lee Grizzell	b. 1962	

	|	|				|	        married Darlene Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-Jacklyn L. Grizzell

	|	|				|-Ralph Edward Grizzell

	|	|				|       married Ruby Grizzell

	|	|				|	|-Joyce Grizzell

	|	|				|	|-Judy Grizzell

	|	|				|	|-Jerry Grizzell

	|	|				|

	|	|				|-William R. Grizzell		b. 1917

	|	|				|      m1. Alma Jean Miller		b. 1924

	|	|				|	|

	|	|				|	|-Pamela Sue Grizzell	b. 1948

	|	|				|	|      married Kevin Harrington

	|	|				|	|	|-Sean Patrick Harrington	b. November 11, 1984

	|	|				|	|	

	|	|				|	|-Dennis Keith Grizzell	b. 1950

	|	|				|	|       married Betty Osbourne

	|	|				|	|	|-William Raymond Grizzell III	

	|	|				|	|	

	|	|				|	|-Thomas John Grizzell	b. 1959

	|	|				|	        married Debbie Hartley

	|	|				|		

	|	|				|       m2. Ruth Thompson

	|	|				|	|

	|	|				|	|-William Raymond Grizzell Jr.	b. 1944

	|	|				|	       married Debbie Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-Jimmy Wayne Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-David Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-Tammy Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-Kenny Grizzel

	|	|				|		|-William Wallace Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-Monica Jean Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-Clint “Bucky” Grizzell

	|	|				|		|-Tina Mabel Grizzell

	|	|				|

	|	|				|-Emit Orley Grizzell		b. 1918	d. 1988		

	|	|				         married Helen Grizzell		

	|	|

	|	|-William Hensley Grizzell		b. April 27, 1812	d. c1853

	|	     married Mary J. Faulkner	b. July 2, 1815 in Va.	

	|		|

	|		|-John Finley Grizzle

?????---->	|		|     married Martha Brown July 16, 1845 in Knox Co., Tn.

	|		|  or Helen Margaret Miller April 22, 1858 in Sullivan Co., Indiana	b. May 29, 1893 in Knox Co., Indiana

	|		|

	|		|-William Gilbreth Grizzle		b. Dec. 27, 1834	d. c1863

	|		|

	|		|-Juda Grizzle		b. April 9, 1837	d. July 11, 1874

Cox? -->	|		|     married (unk) Cox

	|		|

	|		|-Issac Madison Grizzle		b. May 8, 1839		d. April 6, 1864

	|		|

	|		|-Henry Jackson Grizzle		b. June 12, 1841 in Morgan Co., Indiana	d. December 30, 1920

	|		|      married Sarah Grizzle

	|		|

	|		|-Jesse G. Grizzell		b. April 12, 1843 in Morgan Co. In.		d. May 30, 1928

	|		|

	|		|-Elizabeth Jane Grizzle		b. June 6, 1845

	|		|      married (unk) Robinson

	|		|

	|		|-Margaret "Maggie" Katherine Grizzle	b. August 20, 1847 in Morgan Co., Indiana

	|		|      married Alexander “Dock” Fisher February 25, 1869 in Sullivan Co., Indiana

	|		|

	|		|-James Almond Grizzle		b. November 22, 1850		d. January 31, 1901 in Bicknell, Knox Co., Indiana

	|		|      married Mary Jane Hite July 9, 1874 in Sullivan Co., Indiana   		d. February 14, 1896  in Oaktown, Knox Co., Indiana    

	|		|	|-Roscoe M. Grizzle

	|		|

	|		|-Anna Grizzell		b. December 22, 1831		d. November 28, 1860

	|		       married Abraham Rothchild

	|	

	|-John H. Grizzel		b. Sept. 10, 1774 Pittsylvania Co., Va.  	d. Nov. 4, 1857 Russell Co., Va.

	|      married Elizabeth Hammon	b. October 14, 1771		d. January 1, 1843

	|	|

	|	|-Aily Grizzel		b. April 4, 1798 in NC		d. Sept. 8, 1887

	|	|   married John Amburgey in 1818

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ambrose Amburgey	b. August 25, 1819

	|	|	|       married Elizabeth Johnson January 12, 1841 in Letcher Co., Kentucky	b. July 3, 1823	d. July 8, 1902

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Aily Amburgey		b. December 1, 1841 in Letcher Co., Kentucky	d. July 8, 1902 in West Liberty, Morgan Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|      married Russell Cornet in Magoffin Co., Kentucky	b. October 12, 1840 in Perry Co., Kentucky	d. in Perry Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Rachel Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Ambrose Cornett			b. November 28, 1863 in Letcher Co., Kentucky	d. July 15, 1914

	|	|	|	|	|      married Mary Ann Cooper Prather May

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Charles Cornett		b. ca1904 in Magoffin Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|	|	|      married Maimie Justice

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Charles Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Betty Mae Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Frenchie Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Danny Burke Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Flossie Cornett		b. April 11, 1906 in Magoffin Co., Kentucky	d. August 18, 1983 in Westfield, Indiana

	|	|	|	|	|	|     married Thomas Farley

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Delores Farley	b. July 27, 1929 in Catlettsburg, Kentucky

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Versa Cornett		b. ca1908 in Catlettsburg, Kentucky

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-William Cornett			b. March 4, 1866	

	|	|	|	|	|-Ben John Kelly Cornett			b. May 20, 1868 in Letcher Co., Kentucky	d. ca1891	

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Winfield Noah Scott Cornett		b. May 1871	

	|	|	|	|	|      married Bertie Cornwell

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Edna Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|	|     married Fred Arnett

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Thelma Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|	|     married John Croucher

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ethel Cornett

	|	|	|	|	|	|     married Joseph Cloyd

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Lena Cornett				d. December 1989 in Ocala, florida

	|	|	|	|	|	    married Edward Johns				b. before 1989

	|	|	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|	|	|		|-Myra Cornett Johns

	|	|	|	|	|		     married (unk) Martin

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Sarah Elizabeth Cornett		b. October 7, 1876 in Letcher Co., Kentucky  d. May 19, 1966 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Ky	

	|	|	|	|		buried in Lexington Cemetery, Lexington, Fayette Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|	      married Augustus Noah May June 12, 1905 in Berea, Madison Co., Kentucky	b. August 27, 1876	d. September 20, 1944	

	|	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|	|		|-Earl Campbell May	b. April 28, 1906 in Berea, Madison Co., Kentucky	d. April 10, 1989 in Gainesville, Alachua Co., Fla

	|	|	|	|		|     married Emma Lee Fleming Aug. 17, 1935 in Danville, Boyle Co., Ky	b. Jan. 6, 1910 in Owensboro, Ky	

	|	|	|	|		|		d. Nov. 29, 1973 in Gainesville, Alachua Co., Fl.

	|	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|	|		|	|-Jackson Campbell May 	b. June 19, 1936 in Boyle Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|		|	|      m1. Juanita Lucie Lee Salver June 16, 1984 in Gainesville, Alachua Co., Fla. 

	|	|	|	|		|	|	b. Feb. 18, 1958 in Gainesville, Alachua Co., Fla.

	|	|	|	|		|	|	|-Winston Augustus May		b. July 27, 1992 in Gainesville, Alachua Co., Florida

	|	|	|	|		|	|	|-Emma Lee Annabella May	b. June 17, 1996 in Gainesville, Alachua Co., Florida

	|	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|	|		|	|      m2. Delena Courtney November 25, 1965 in Alachua Co., Florida	b. April 20, 1943 in Waycross, Georgia

	|	|	|	|		|	|	|-Jackson Campbell May	b. Nov 15, 1966 in Gainesville, Alachua Co., Fl.     d. Aug 29, 1994 in Paris, France

	|	|	|	|		|	|	|-Geoffrey Courtney Fleming May	b. September 4, 1970

	|	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|	|		|	|-Richard Fleming May	b. March 22, 1938	d. May 15, 1938

	|	|	|	|		|	|-David Fleming May	b. May 15, 1944

	|	|	|	|		|	

	|	|	|	|		|-Anna Elizabeth May		b. April 24, 1910 in Berea, Madison Co., Kentucky	

	|	|	|	|		|      married William John Stark August 4, 1942 in New York, New York	

	|	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|	|		|	|-William Richard Stark	b. April 28, 1945 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|		|	      married Judy Kay Ingrao May 11, 1968 in Fayette Co., Kentucky	b. April 17, 1944 in Cumberland, Kentucky

	|	|	|	|		|		|-Christopher Jon Stark	b. August 25, 1971 in Madison, Wisconson

	|	|	|	|		|	

	|	|	|	|		|-Edith Rebecca May	b. September 22, 1914 in Berea, Madison Co., Kentucky	d. Dec. 13, 1982 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Ky

	|	|	|	|		       married James Sutherd Carroll August 1938 in Fayette Co., Ky	b. April 16, 1913 in Ky.	d. April 17, 1989 in Fayette Co., Ky	

	|	|	|	|			|

	|	|	|	|			|-Judith Ann Carroll	b. October 2, 1945 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Ky    d. Aug 1988 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Ky

	|	|	|	|			|      married David Wilson

	|	|	|	|			|	|-David Wilson 	b. May 3, 1964 Lexington, Fayette Co., Ky

	|	|	|	|			|	

	|	|	|	|			|-Mark Sutherd Carroll	b. December 8, 1949 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Ky

	|	|	|	|			|      married Zetta Lyons	b. 1948 in Beattyville, Lee Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|			|	|

	|	|	|	|			|	|-Heather Carroll	b. December 19, 1975 Fort Huachuca, Sierra Vista Co., Arizona

	|	|	|	|			|	|      married Paul Jack June 19, 1996 

	|	|	|	|			|	|

	|	|	|	|			|	|-Tyson Carroll	b. March 20, 1981 in Stuttgart, Germany

	|	|	|	|			|

	|	|	|	|			|-Susan Lynn Carroll	b. July 29, 1952 in Fayette Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|			       m2. Carlos Gomez	b. 1959 in Michoacan, Mexico

	|	|	|	|				|-Anna Maria Gabriella Gomez	b. January 25, 1993 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|				|-Giselle Gabreiella Gomez		b. March 8, 1995 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Kentucky		

	|	|	|	|		

	|	|	|	|			       m1. Charles Nunn	b. January 1, 1960 in Winchester, Clark Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|				|-Susan Elizabeth Nunn	b. June 21, 1981 in Lexington, Fayette Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-John J. Amburgey  March 17, 1868 in Russell Co., Virginia		b. April 6, 1843	

	|	|	|	|       married Ailey Grizzle				b. 1842 in Carbo, Russell Co., Virginia	d/o William Hensley Grizzle & Elizabeth Franklin

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Marion Amburgey	b. in Gravel Lick, Russell Co., Virginia		d. 1927

	|	|	|	|	|       married Mary Holbrook ca1906	b. 1885			d. September 3, 1973

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Charles Tilton “Charlie “ Amburgey	b. November 24, 1906 in Dante, Russell Co., Virginia	d. Aug 8, 1978 in Hollywood, Broward Co., Fla.

	|	|	|	|	|	|        married Aino Kallio	b. August 27, 1912 in Pittsburg, Worcester Co., Massa.      d. May 2, 1994 in Hollywood, Broward Co., Fla.

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Lawrence Charles Amburgey	b. September 17, 1934 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|	         married Eileen Gaudet	b. March 30, 1937 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|-Scott Amburgey	b. February 23, 1961 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|          married Patricia Day September 29, 1984	b. 1964 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|	|-Seth Michael Amburgey		b. April 26, 1985 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|	|-Sarah Marie Amburgey		b. August 10, 1986 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|-Brian Jay Amburgey			b. June 18, 1962 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|        married Cynthis Morin November 2, 1985

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|	|-Jennifer Lee Amburgey		b. May 3, 1986 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|	|	|	|		|-Craig Francis Amburgey			b. January 11, 1965 in Worcester Co., Massachusetts

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ernest Clayton Amburgey		b. 1907 in Bristol, Washington Co., Virginia	d. 1954

	|	|	|	|	|	|        married R. Rasnake December 23, 1931

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-India Souvanna Amburgey	b. 1911 in Bristol, Washington Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|	|      married George Oaks February 20, 1928

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Mildred “Millie” Amburgey	b. September 12, 1913 in Dante, Russell Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|	|       married Frank Dobash

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Marion Carson Amburgey		b. March 22, 1920 in Dante, Russell Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|	|      married Edith Stella Lavoie October 7, 1942

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ailey Amburgey		b. 1923 in Dante, Russell Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|	        married Holly Vaughn October 27, 1938

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Rosanna Amburgey    “Rosa ”	b. 1875 in Russell Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|       married Sol L. Brooks June 15, 1895 in June 15, 1895	

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Amburgey		b. May 18, 1878 in Wise Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|       married John C. Holbrook January 21, 1908	

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Sarah  Jane Amburgey	“Sary “		b. March 23, 1879 in Wise Co., Virginia		d. September 16, 1938

	|	|	|	|	|      married George Hopkins “Hop “ Holbrook March 13, 1902	

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-William Amburgey			b. September 24, 1881 in Wise Co., Virginia	d. December 28, 1949

	|	|	|	|	       married Delila Victoria Moore March 1, 1904	

	|	|	|	|		

	|	|	|	|-Eliza Jane Amburgey				b. March 31, 1845 in Gravel Lick, Russell Co., Virginia		

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Noah William Amburgey				b. September 12, 1847

	|	|	|	|       Mary A. Amburgey ca1876		

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Minerva Amburgey				b. August 13, 1849	

	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Amburgey				b. July 3, 1851	

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Ambrose Amburgey Jr.				b. December 16, 1853 in Whitesburg, Letcher Co., Kentucky

Kiser? ---->	|	|	|	|       married Mary Elizabeth Kiser March 11, 1875		b. 1858 in Castlewood, Russell Co., Virginia	d. 1928

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Hattie Amburgey			b. in Castlewood, Russell Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|        married Arch Kiser

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Thomas Greenbury Amburgey		b. February 11, 1877 in Castlewood, Russell Co., Virginia	d. December 14, 1942

	|	|	|	|	|       married Mary Jane Kiser June 21, 1899	b. December 1882 in Castlewood, Russell Co., Virginia		d. April 27, 1970

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Troy Amburgey			b. July 1879

	|	|	|	|	|        married Della Rasnake June 22, 1910 in Russell Co., Virginia

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Fred Edward Amburgey			b. May 10, 1882				d. October 1970

	|	|	|	|	        married Frona Ellen Kiser

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Susannah Amburgey				b. February 24, 1855 in Whitesburg, Letcher Co., Kentucky	

	|	|	|	|-Cowan Amburgey				b. October 13, 1857 in Whitesburg, Letcher Co., Kentucky	

	|	|	|	|-Marion Amburgey				b. July 7, 1860 in Whitesburg, Letcher Co., Kentucky	

	|	|	|	|-Jefferson Davis C. Amburgey			b. February 19, 1863 in Whitesburg, Letcher Co., Kentucky	

	|	|	|	|-Floyd Amburgey				b. 1875 in Hazel Green, Wolfe Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Jonas Amburgey				b. September 19, 1865 in Hazard, Perry Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|	       married Ida May Turner ca1900			b. May 2, 1883 in Peoria, Edgar Co., Illinois		d. January 17, 1950	

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Amburgey					b. March 13, 1821				d. February 2, 1900	

	|	|	|       married J. Mack Lark		

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|-Nancy Amburgey					b. October 29, 1822 in Gravel Lick, Russell Co., Virginia		

	|	|	|      Harvey G. Kiser March 19, 1867 in Russell Co., Virginia		

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|-John H. Amburgey					b. April 1, 1825				d. January 27, 1911	

	|	|	|        married Eva Kelly March 24, 1873		

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|-Martin Amburgey					b. August 21, 1827		

note:	|	|	|        m3. Sarah Grizzle October 12, 1899 in Russell Co., Virginia		b. January 1855 in Carbo, Russell Co., Virginia     d/o William Hensley Grizzle & Elizabeth Franklin

	|	|	|        m2. Mary Anne “Polly “ Childress				b. ca1826		

	|	|	|        m1. Elvina Rose March 31, 1863 in Russell Co., Virginia		b. 1843

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|-Mary “Pop “ Amburgey					b. January 15, 1830		d. October 29, 1917	

	|	|	|        married James Harmon Smith April 18, 1858 in Russell Co., Virginia		

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|-Ailey Amburgey			b. February 12, 1832		d. December 7, 1918 in Lick Creek, Dickenson Co., Virginia

	|	|	|        married Noah Counts March 10, 1853 in Russell Co., Va.  	b. April 26, 1831 in Reeds Valley, Russell Co., Va	d. December 1, 1898 in Lick Creek, Dickenson Co., Virginia

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Wilburn Amburgey				b. February 20, 1834

	|	|	|       married Cynthia Silcox ca1853 in Russell Co., Virginia

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Eliza Jane Amburgey				b. September 6, 1836

Kiser? ----->	|	|	|        married Harvey G. Kiser in March 4, 1875 in Russell Co., Virginia	also married Nancy Amburgey

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Harmon Amburgey		b. May 19, 1840			d. March 12, 1916

	|	|	       m2. Nancy K. Kelly January 18, 1876	b. October 5, 1839 in Russell Co., Virginia	d. August 4, 1914

	|	|	       m1. Sarah Rasnick November 20, 1860	b. December 25, 1844 in Clinchfield, Russell Co., Virginia	d. May 6, 1914

	|	|

	|	|-Nancy Grizzel

	|	|      married William Hale

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth Grizzel

	|	|

	|	|-Jean Grizzel

	|	|      married G. Hale

	|	|

	|	|-William Hensley Grizzel		b. c1812

	|	|      married Elizabeth Franklin

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Grizzel

	|	|	|-James Grizzel

	|	|	|-Nancy Grizzel

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Grizzel		b. 1838

	|	|	|-Jane Grizzel		b. 1840

	|	|	|-Aily Grizzel

	|	|	|-Mary "Polly" Grizzel

	|	|	|-Jesse Grizzel		b. May 1846

	|	|	|-William Grizzel

	|	|	|-Susannah Grizzel

	|	|	|-Sarah Grizzel

	|	|

	|	|-Jesse Grizzel		b. Jan. 27, 1816	d. 1901

	|	       married Nancy Franklin	on Oct. 31, 1835 in Russell Co., Va.

	|		|

	|		|-William Franklin Grizzel

	|		|-John Hamon Grizzel

	|		|-James H. Grizzel		b. Jan. 2, 1840	d. May 13, 1862

	|		|-Elizabeth Grizzel

	|		|-Malissa Grizzel 		b. April 22, 1844	d. Aug. 18, 1862

	|		|-Nancy Grizzel		b. Jan. 8, 1846	d. April 4, 1848

	|		|-Winfield Scott Grizzel

	|		|-Andrew "Andy" Grizzel

	|		|-Universal Grizzel

	|		|-Mary Bell Grizzel

	|		|-Martha Grizzel

	|		|-Lydia Ellen Grizzel

	|		|-Eliza Jane Grizzel

	|

	|-Elam Grizzell	b. c1778

	|

	|-William Grizzell	b. c1780 in NC

	|       married Rebecca Hammon

	|	|

	|	|-Nancy Grizzell	b. c1814

	|	|    married Reuben Finney on Jan. 19, 1858 in Russell Co., Va.

	|	|

	|	|-Elam Grizzell		b. Feb. 17, 1817	d. May 10, 1901

	|	|    married Nancy Jane Artrip		c1814  daughter of James Artrip and Mary Kiser

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Grizzell

	|	|	|-Rebecca Grizzel

	|	|	|-Polly Grizzel

	|	|	|-Nancy Jane Grizzel

	|	|	|-Margaret Grizzell

	|	|	|-James Madison Grizzell

	|	|	|-George "Scabie" Grizzell

	|	|	|-Albert "Abb" L. Grizzell

	|	|

	|	|-George Grizzell	b. April 6, 1819	d. March 8, 1896

	|	|    married Elizabeth Artrip  about 1838 at Clinch River, Russell, 'Virginia	d/o James Artrip and Mary Kiser

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Grizzell

	|	|	|-Christopher Grizzell		b. 1844

	|	|	|-Solomon Harvey Grizzell

	|	|	|-George W. Grizzell		b. 1858 in Dickenson, Va.

	|	|	|-Mary "Polly" Grizzell

	|	|	|-Elam Grozzel 		b. c1852

	|	|	|-John N. Grizzell		b. c1854

	|	|	|-Rebecca Grizzell		b. c1856

	|	|	|-James Grizzell

	|	|	|-Lorenzo "Ranzy" Dow Grizzell

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Grizzell	b. c1822

	|	|     married (unk)

	|	|	|-Robert Grizzell Jr.

note-->	|	|	|-Elva Grizzell

	|	|	

	|	|-Mary "Polly" Grizzell		b. May 17, 1824	d. Sept. 7, 1896

	|	|    married Lewis Warren Edwards on May 14 1860  in Russell Co. Va.   son of Bryce M. Edwards and Martha Irish

	|	|	 		b. Aug. 28, 1834	(per http://www.midtown.net/~mirish/d0002/g0000024.htm#I1377)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Lewis Edwards

	|	|	|-Sarah Ellen Edwards

	|	|	|-Issac M. Edwards

	|	|

	|	|-Hiram Grizzell		b. 1827

	|	|      married (unk)

	|	|	|-Noah Grizzell

	|	|	|-Robert Grizzell

	|	|

	|	|-Solomon Grizzell	b. June 29, 1829 in Russell Co., Va.		d. Aug. 28, 1887 Morse Bluffs, Neb.

	|	       married Polly Siggins on Dec. 31, 1860 in Hunnewell, Shelby Co., Mo.

	|		|

	|		|-Alice Grizzell		b. Oct. 5, 1861 at Camp Point, Adams Co., Mo.

	|		|-John Thesius Grizzell	   	b. Aug. 30, 1863 in Monroe Co., Mo.   		d. Jan. 18, 1865

	|		|-Henry Clay Grizzell		b. Sept. 2, 1866 in Jersey Co., Il.

	|		|-Susan Ann Grizzell		b. Oct. 19, 1869 in Hunnewell, Shelby Co., Mo.

	|		|-Rebecca Eldora Grizzell	b. Aug. 24, 1873 in Newton Co., Mo.		d. July 15, 1913 in Tucson, Az.

	|		|-Mary Grizzell		b. Aug. 16, 1875 in Bates Co., Mo.			d. Aug. 16, 1875 in Bates Co., Mo.

	|		|-Robert Edward Grizzell	b. in Bates Co., Mo.				d. Oct. 17, 1879 in Bates Co., Mo.

	|

	|-Anna Grizzell		b. July 17, 1781/1784  in Wilkes Co., NC   d. Dec. 29, 1856 in Titus Co., Tx

	|       married Issac William Riddle  on May 21, 1801 in Russell Co., Va.    b. 1777  d. 1861

	|	|-William Riddle		b. May 1802     	d. 1802  died at age 7 months

	|	|

	|	|-John Thomas Riddle			   b. 1803		d. 1887 "had more than one wife at the same time"

	|	|       m1. Elizabeth Wilson Stewart in 1822   b. 1803		d. 1878

	|	|       m2. Jane Noble in 1852

Campbell?->	|	|       m3. Abigail Campbell in 1852

	|	|       m4. Suzannah Evered Quantrille in 1853

	|	|       m5. Sarah Tracey in 1857

	|	|       m6. Jane Thomas in 1866

	|	|       m7. Eliza Bramwick in 1868

	|	|

	|	|-Elam Riddle			   b. 1805		d. 1882

	|	|       married Matilda Simpson in 1827	   b. 1809		d. 1880	

	|	|

	|	|-Nancy Anna Riddle			    b. 1807		d. after 1860

	|	|       married Levy Webster in 1831	    b. 1807		d. 1860 

	|	|

	|	|-Joseph Pierce Riddle			    b. 1810		d. 1873

	|	|       m1. Nancy Smith in 1829	    b. 1809		d. 1853

	|	|

	|	|       m2. Margaret Pauline Vice in 1860	    b. 1820		d. 1875

	|	|

	|	|-James G. Riddle			    b. 1813		d. 1878

	|	|       m1. Lucy Smith in 1831		    b. 1810		d. 1891

	|	|

	|	|       m2. Sarah Ann Herring McElroy in c1872   b. 1840		"Sally"	

	|	|

	|	|-William Riddle   "Billie"		    b. 1814		d. after 1845  bachelor

	|	|

	|	|-Thomas Gregory Riddle		    b. 1818		d. 1884

	|	|     married Nancy M. Morris in 1839	    b. 1823		d. 1884

	|	|

	|	|-Solomon Riddle			    b. 1820		d. c1825

	|	|-Harriet Elizabeth Riddle  "Happy"		    b. 1824		d. 1898

	|	|      married Hollis C. Riggs in 1845	    b. c1820	d. c1893

	|	|	

	|	|-Issac Roger Riddle			    b. 1828		d. 1903

	|	      m1. Hannah Longstreet Blackstone in 1851	    b. 1833		d. 1936		

	|	      m2. Nancy Milstead in 1897

	|

	|-George Grizzell		b. circa 1770 VA. 	“He fought in the war of 1812”	d. Dec. 11, 1814    “was in the War of 1812”

		“George's brother John was Administrator of the Will which named all the living children.”

	       married Sarah W. Sladen  on Feb. 13, 1786 in Amelia Co., Va.

		|-Sarah Grizzell		b. 1804

		|-Senah Grizzell		b. 1806

		|

		|-Lucinda Grizzell   “Lucy”		b. 1809

		|     married Lewis Lyon Sr.

		|

		|-William "Big Billy" Grizzell		b. Oct. 26, 1810 in Russell Co., Va.	d. Sept. 4, 1863  in Pendleton County KY

		|      married Jane Brown on Feb. 18, 1830 in Perry Co., Ky	b. February 10, 1811 in Benton Station, Ky	d. June 6, 1882 in Pendleton Co., Ky  

		|		buried at Blackburn Burying Ground, Pendleton Co., Ky

		|	|

		|	|-John Grizzell

		|	     m1. Rachael Free

		|

		|	     m2. Hannah Frances Oliver  in Pendleton County KY.

		|		|

		|		|-Eliza Jane Grizzell		per  James Waddell

		|		|       married Charlie Smith

		|		|

		|		|-Alice Frances Grizzell		per  James Waddell

		|		|        married  Thomas Lee McKinley

		|		|

		|		|-Robert Lee Grizzell		per  James Waddell

		|		|      married Ida Mae Lovelace

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Herbert Grizzell

		|		|	|      married Alma Colley 

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Everette A. Grizzell	b. in Carter County, Ky.

		|		|	|        married Cassie Willes

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Mary Frances Grizzell 	b. in Carter County, Ky.

		|		|	|         married Joseph Lonnie Lykins

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Raymond Grizzell 	b. Carter County, Ky.

		|		|	       married Myrtle Bell Hall

		|		| 

		|		|-Harriet Rebecca Grizzell		per  James Waddell

		|		|        married William Franklin Grizzell

		|		|

		|		|-Marjorie Grizzell		per  James Waddell

		|		|      married William Arthur Howison

		|		|

		|		|-Harison Grizzell

		|		|      m1. Sara Shoemaker Huff 	of Carter Co, Ky.	per  James Waddell

		|		|      m2. Sophie Stump

		|		|

		|		|-Minnie Bell Grizzell		per  James Waddell

		|		|       married Will McCuren

		|		|

		|		|-Lewis Leonard Grizzell		per  James Waddell

		|		|      m1. Susie Stephens

		|		|      m2. Mabel Loretta Bobinson 

		|		|

		|		|-Richard Grizzell			b. 1872 in Pendleton Co., Ky.			(ref. Balsar Newman genealogy)

Newman ------->	|		|       married Eliza Ellen Newman on May 5, 1901  “Liza ”	b. Oct., 1880 in Ky. 	d. before 1930 buried in the Huffman Cemetery, Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky.

		|		|	|-Ross Grizzell		b. 1905

		|		|	|-Walter Grizzell

		|		|	|-Arthur Grizzell

		|		|	|-Charlie Lighton Grizzell		b. 1908

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Earl Grizzell

		|		|	        married (unk)

		|		|		|-Juanita Grizzell

		|		|

		|		|-John W. Grizzell	b. 1863 in Pendleton Co., Ky.	buried at Huffman Cemetery, at Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky. <A HREF="GrizzlJW.htm">photo</A>

		|		      married Annie M. Dunn February 28, 1888 in Pendleton Co., Ky	`b. in Pendleton Co., Ky.	   d. 1935	buried at Huffman Cemetery, at Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky.

		|			<A HREF="GrizzlJW.htm">photo</A>		d/o of Hezzie Dunn and Belle Smith

		|			|

		|			|-Frances B. Grizzell

		|			|       married Harry George

		|			|

		|			|-Carrie Grizzell

		|			|      married Ronald Queen

		|			|

		|			|-Sylvia Grizzell	aka Silvia	"died young"   buried at Huffman Cemetery, at Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky.

		|			|

		|			|-Maude Grizzell			buried at Huffman Cemetery, at Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky.

		|			|     married Ellis K. Huffman	

		|			|	|-two daughters		buried at Huffman Cemetery, at Iron Hill

		|			|

		|			|-Joseph Grizzell		b. in Pendleton County KY

		|			      married Amanda Minni Duncan 	“of Kehoe”		(ref. Duncan in notes)

		|				|-Glen Grizzell

		|				|-Hazel Grizzell

		|				|-Earl Grizzell

		|				|-Willard Grizzell	

		|				|

		|				|-Phylis Grizzell	"James Waddell" <j.p.waddell@worldnet.att.net>

		|				       married James Waddell

		|

		|-John William Grizzell		b.  Feb. 25, 1811 in Va.		d.  Oct. 10, 1887 in Carter Co. Ky.

Perry--->		        married Cynthia Perry  in 1831  aka Cintha Perry  b. March 14, 1819/1814 in Morgan Co.., Ky. or Floyd Co., Ky.	d. Nov. 9, 1890 in Carter Co., Ky.	(ref. Perry genealogy)

 		               d/o John Daniel Perry and Elizabeth Nickell/Nicholas	(ref. http://home.earthlink.net/~jrperry/   & 									http://www.familysearch.org/Search/af/ancestral_file_frame.asp?recid=50228661

	        		gendex.com shows Cynthia Perry born 1792, died 1819/1852    Note: Kentucky land grants entry			(ref. Daniel Perry genealogy)

			Submitter:   JOSEPH D NICKELL  Jr.  43 VERANO LOOP , SANTA FE NM  87505	

				1880 census, Carter Co., Ky txt page 97

				275   	Grizzle,   John      	W M 70         Farmer       V

                 					Cintha    		W F 66         Wife         K V V

                 					Rufus H   		W M 29    Son/Farmer        K V K

                 					Ellen     		W F 24    Dau-in-law        K V K

                 					Louesa    		W F 3          Gr Dau       K V K

                 					Charles P 		W M 2          Gr Son       K V K

                					 Julia Belle 		W F 3/12Feb  Gr Dau       K V K

			|

			|-Sally Grizzell		b. 1832 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|      married JNO Leek on Dec. 23, 1852 in Floyd Co., Ky	

			|

			|-Sarah Grizzell		b. 1832 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|      married David NETHERCUTT in 1853 in Carter Co., Ky.		b. before 1828 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|

			|-Elizabeth Grizzell	b. 1833/1834 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|      m1. Thomas Davis on July 27, 1850 in Floyd Co. Ky.	b. in Wales

			|

			|      m2. Solomon NETHERCUTT in 1853 in Carter Co., KY	(per LDS)	b. before 1829

			|

			|-Julia Lucretia Grizzell	b. 1835 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|      married William Holbrook on Dec. 31, 1856 in Carter Co. Ky.	b. 1838 in Certer Co., Ky	

			|

Ross line ---->		|-George W. Grizzell	b. Oct. 1837 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. c1910 		(ref. George W. Grizzell genealogy)

			|      married Francis N. "Fannie" Wilhoit in 1860 (?)

			|		

			|-Thomas Newton Grizzell	  b. Feb. 13, 1841 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. March 31, 1932 at Clifton Hill, Randolph, Mo.

Perry? ---->			|      married Elizabeth Perry   b. Nov. 15, 1851			d. Feb. 4, 1932

			|	|-Hiram Rufus Grizzel

			|	|-J. W. Grizzell

			|	|

			|	|-(unk daughter)

			|	|     married  Day McAdams

			|	|

			|	|-(unk daughter)

			|	|     married  Albert Burton

			|	|

			|	|-Edna L. Grizzell	b. Feb. 1, 1881 in Mo.	  d. Nov. 16, 1932  in Kansas City, Jackson, Mo.

			|	|    married Robert E. Brockman  on Dec. 26, 1901 in Charlton, Mo.  b. June 5, 1881 in Mo.	  d. July 5, 1941 in Kansas City, Jackson, Mo.

			|	|		son of James R. Brockman and Martha E.  "Mattie" Gizzell

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-James Thomas Brockman

			|	|	|      married Betty Evelyn (unk)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Margurette E. Brockman

			|	|	       married R. O. Kessler

			|	|

			|	|-Sarah Grizzell	

			|

			|-Linnia Grizzell   “Linnie ”		b. 1843 or 1849 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1890

Sparks ---->			|       married George Washington Sparks 2 APR 1873 in Carter County, KY	b.1845	d.1938  <-probable 		(ref. Sparks genealogy)

			|

			|-Nancy Grizzell	b. 1845/1846 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|        married Samuel Mank in 1867 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|

			|-Rebecca Grizzell	b. 1847 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1877 in Elliott Co., Ky.

			|        married John B. Pennington in 1870 in Elliott Co., Ky.	b. before 1843 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|-Cyntha Alice PENNINGTON 	b. 1873 in Elliott Co., Ky.

			|	|-Nancie PENNINGTON		b. 1874 in Elliott Co., Ky.

			|	|-W T PENNINGTON (son) 	b. 1874 in Elliott Co., Ky.

			|	|-Mary PENNINGTON		b. 1876 in Elliott Co., Ky.

			|	|-Norman PENNINGTON		b. 1877 in Elliott Co., Ky.

			|	

			|-Jenny Grizzell	b. 1849 in Ky

			|

			|-Senia Grizzell	b. 1852 in Carter Co., Ky.	per LDS

Lyons? --->			|        married John Lions

			|

			|-Cyna Grizzell	b. 1859

			|

			|-Lafayette Grizzell	b. 1844/1849/1851 in Carter Co., Ky.  Note Kentucky land grant survey	"farmer"

			|        married Margret J. Porter  ca1871		b. c1855 (per 1880 census)  (before 1848 per LDS)

			|              “They left Ky. about 1882 they went to Lafayette Co. ,Missouri. Their children or most  of them went to Los  Angeles.” per  "Eleanor Brewster" <eleanorb@email.kcc.edu>

			|	              1880 census, carter Co, Ky  txt page 98

			|	284   	Lafayette Grizzle W M 29         Farmer       K K K

                 			|		Margret J W F 25         Wife         K K K

                 			|		Rosy Lee  W F 7          Dau          K K K

                 			|		Wm        W M 5          Son          K K K

                 			|		Vina      W F 3          Dau          K K K

                 			|		Eliza E   W F 1          Dau          K K K

			|	|	

			|	|-Lucille Grizzel     “Lucy”		b. in Mo.	per  "Eleanor Brewster" <eleanorb@email.kcc.edu>	“went to Los Angeles, Ca.”

			|	|      married Ike Reed

			|	|

			|	|-Mary Grizzel		b. in Ky.   per  "Eleanor Brewster" <eleanorb@email.kcc.edu>	“went to Los Angeles, Ca.”

			|	|     married Will Gates

			|	|

			|	|-Ellen Grizzel		per  "Eleanor Brewster" <eleanorb@email.kcc.edu>

			|	|      married (unk) Robinson (?)

			|	|

			|	|-Rosemary Grizzel				prob. same as Rosy

			|	|     married (unk)

			|	|	|-William (unk)

			|	|

			|	|-Rosa Lee Grizzell         aka Rosy 	b. 1873 in Ky.	prob. same os Rosemary	“stayed in Mo.”

			|	|       married (unk) Lankford		

			|	|

			|	|-William Grizzell		b. 1875 in Ky.	

			|	|-Vina Grizzell	aka Vena	b. 1877 in Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Eliza Ellen Grizzell	aka Ellen	b. 1879 in Ky.			“had one daughter, went to Los Angeles, Ca.”

			|	         married (unk) Robinson(?)

			|

			|-John Rufus H. Grizzell	b. Feb. 1851 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. May 20, 1918 in Carter Co., Ky.       vol 18 death certificate 12589

			|	(living with father, John William Grizzell, at time of 1880 census) 

			|         married Ellen Riggs in 1875	b. ca1856	(per 1880 census) (living with father-in-law, John William Grizzell, at time of 1880 census)	d. 1919

			|	|

			|	|-Charles P. Grizzell	b. May 1878 in Carter Co., Ky.   	d. 1935	(living with grandfather, John William Grizzell, at time of 1880 census)

			|	|     married Melinda Kitchen in 1898	“Linda”	b. before 1877

			|	|	          1920 ED#68, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #10: Charles Grizzell,41,Ky,Ky,Ky, farmer; Linda,40,Ky,Ky,Ky; Dora,20,Ky; Mabel,9,Ky

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Mabel Grizzell	b. ca1911 in Ky.  per 1920 census

			|	|	|-Dora E. Grizzell	b. Aug. 1899 in Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Lousia Grizzell	“Louise”	b. 1877 in Carter Co., Ky.	(living with grandfather, John William Grizzell, at time of 1880 census)

			|	|       married Jack Justine in 1897

			|	|

			|	|-Julia Belle Grizzell		b. Feb. 1880 in Carter Co., Ky.	(living with grandfather, John Wiliam Grizzell, at time of 1880 census)

			|	|       married J. E. McDermitt in 1908	b. before 1876

			|	|

			|	|-George W. Grizzell		b. Dec. 1881 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Thomas Grizzell		b. Dec. 1883

			|	|       married Frances Robinson in 1908	b. before 1887

			|	|

			|	|-Nellie Grizzell		b. July 1885 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|       married Paris Johnson in 1918	b. before 1881

			|	|

			|	|-Rosa Grizzell      	“Rose”	b. June 1887 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1979

			|	|      1920 ED#68, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #10: George Grizzell,37,Ky,Ky,Ky, farmer; Rosie,31,Ky,Ky,Ky;Bethel,27,Ky; Missouri,24,Ky

			|	|

			|	|-Lily Bethel Grizzell		b. Nov. 1892 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|      1920 ED#68, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #10: George Grizzell,37,Ky,Ky,Ky, farmer; Rosie,31,Ky,Ky,Ky;Bethel,27,Ky; Missouri,24,Ky

			|	|

			|	|-Missouri Grizzell		b. Dec. 1895 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|              1920 ED#68, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #10: George Grizzell,37,Ky,Ky,Ky, farmer; Rosie,31,Ky,Ky,Ky;Bethel,27,Ky; Missouri,24,Ky

Fraley? --->			|	|     married Charles Fraley in 1909	b. before 1886

			|	|

			|	|-Mary A. Grizzell		b. May 1890 in Carter Co., Ky.

Fraley? --->			|	     married (unk) Fraley

			|

			|-Mary Willis Grizzell	aka Mary M. Grizzell    “Molly”	b. Nov. 18, 1857

			|       married Thomas Jarrett Bowling on Jan. 13, 1876 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. June 12,  1926

			|	|	

			|	|-Thomas Bowling	b. before 1853

			|	    married Minta Ellen Wilson

			|		|

			|		|-Margaret Ethel Bowling

			|		|      m1. Walter Winkleman

			|		|

			|		|      m2. Loren Guy Salladay

			|		|

			|		|-Jesse Opal Bowling		b. March 4, 1905	d. Aug. 14, 1961

			|		|      m1 John Taipole

			|		|

			|		|      m2. Theodore Patronis	

			|		|

			|		|-Alma Naomia Bowling		b. April 30, 1907	d. Oct. 26, 1963

			|		     m1. Burl Waugh

			|		     m2. George Borer	

			|

			|-Charley  B. Grizzell	b. ca1861 in Ky.		“Naomi has pictures of Charley”	

			      married Essie Wilson  daughter of Arthur "Arty" Wilson and Matilda	

				|

				|-Marie Grizzell

				|    married (unk) Bowen

				|

				|-Mattie Grizzell

				|    married Earl Harris

				|	|

				|	|-Terry Harris

				|	|-Tommy Harris

				|

				|-Wayne Grizzell

				|-Juanita Grzzell

				|

				|-Naomi Grizzell				also married Randell Walker?

				|	lives at  518 E. Main St., Grayson, Ky. 41143	606-474-5437	contacted May, 2000

				|        married (unk) Arnett

				|	|

				|	|-Alberta Arnett

				|	        married (unk) Cotton

				|

				|-Charley Grizzell, Jr.

				|-Edno Grizzell		b. June 7, 1900	“lives in Germantown ”

				|

				|-Goldie Grizzell

				|	lives in Grayson, Ky.							<----CONTACT

				|       married Arthur Hay

				|	lives in Grayson “North Creek, Rote 7”		probably Arthur Hay Phone: 606-474-5208 120 Wolf Crk, Grayson KY 41143-7344

				|

				|-Harlan Grizzell

				|

				|-Hughie Edward Grizzell	b. Nov. 13, 1912 in Carter Co., Ky.   d. May 29, 1994 in Carter Co., Ky.

				        married? Jo-ann Baker  or Jones ??



		“Craig has picture of old Grizzell”

































































							George W. Grizzell					

					  son of John Grizzell and Cynthia Perry and  grandfather of Charlotte A. (Grizzell) Ross



George W. Grizzell	b. Oct. 1837 in Ky.  or LDS: Oct. 18, 1835 in Willard, Carter Co., Ky 	d. ca1910 in Kenton Co., Ky		(farmer)  “had long white beard” per Naomi Grizzell

	1870 Carter County KY 153 Grayson Pct. 6 Census  1963221

         married Francis N. "Fannie" Wilhoit in 1860 in Carter Co., Ky. (?) (same as Francis A./M. Grizzell & Fances Wilhite (LDS))			(ref.  James Wilhoit genealogy)

Wilhoit--->			b. April 1844 in Carter Co., Ky	d. June 26 ???? in Kenton Co., Ky.	

		          1880 census, Carter Co., Ky

		         273       George Grizzle       	W M 43         Farmer       K V K

		                      Frances A .		W F 36         Wife         K K V

                			 John C    		W M 15         Son          K K K

                			 Jas A     		W M 12         Son          K K K

                 			Georgeann 		W F 10         Dau          K K K

                 			Ephraim 		F W M 7       Son          K K K

                 			Cintha    		W F 5          Dau          K K K

                 			Hannah    		W F 1          Dau          K K K

	|

	|-Phobe Grizzell		probably same as Ebie Grizzell

	|

	|-Alice M. Grizzell			b. June 18, 1861 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1925 in Ashland, Ky.   Ashland Cemetery

	|    married George W. Johnson 		s/o Henry Johnson and Margaret Robinson

	|	|-Charlie Johnson

	|	|-Lawrence Johnson

	|	|-Mencenia Johnson 		b. 1878 in Elliott Co., Ky.	d. 1879 in Elliott Co., Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Cora Johnson

	|	|       married Fred Rose

	|	|

	|	|-Ada Johnson	

	|	|       married (unk) Garrarde

	|	|

	|	|-Ida Johnson

	|	|       married (unk) Pense

	|	|

	|	|-James J. Johnson		b. Jan. 9, 1885 in Elliott Co., Ky.	d. May 25, 1945 in Huntington WV.	buried at the Ashland Ky. Cemetery

	|	|      married Margaret "Maggie" Staggs on April 8, 1916 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-John Johnson, Sr.		b. June 8, 1890 in Willard, Ky.   	d. Jan. 20, 1982 in Ashland, Ky.

	|	       married Jewel Smith

	|

	|-John W. Grizzell		b. Sept. 18, 1864 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. March 18/28, 1913 in Carter Co., Ky.    "farmer"   vol. 13 death certificate 06565

	|     married Matilda (unk) in 1885

	|	|-Charles Grizzell		b. Feb. 1886 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|-John Grizzell, Jr.		b. Oct. 1888 in Ky.   (? b. Aug. 28, 1889  Paris, Ky?)

	|	|-Lousia Grizzell		b. Nov. 1892 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|-Flora May Grizzell		b. May 1894 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|-Rosa J. Grizzell		b. Nov. 1897 in Ky.

	|	|-Lenie E. Grizzell		b. 1902

	|	|-Fannie Grizzell		b. 1906	 ( b. June 1, 1905  d. Sept. 1973 Ashland, Ky?)

	|

	|-Georganna Grizzell   aka Georgianna or Georgeiana Grizzell		b. 1870 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|-Ephraim T. Grizzell		b. Dec. 1872

	|-Hannah Grizzell		b. Feb. 1879	“had child out of wedlock”

	|-Sarah Grizzell		b. 1883		d. March 13, 1962 cert 010-04815

	|	

	|-James A. Grizzell		b. Oct. 1867 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|

	|-Jim  “Dock” Grizzell		b. May 1886 in Ky. 		“Troy lived with Dock as a child ”   per Naomi Grizzell

	|        married Nanie Lawson								<----- verify this

	|

	|-Eba  Grizzell   “Ebie”		d. ca1949	buried at Clark Cemetery (?) in Olive Hill, Carter Co. Ky.

	|	“I recall how tall and thin she always was and the fact that she talked extremely fast all of the time”	

	|	“Ebie got up at 4am and killed a chicken for breakfast (per. Isabelle (Ross) Henson”

    	|      married Jess Lyons	brother to Sarah Francis Lyons	“Lyons were from Elliot Co., Ky.”  William Lyons - Culpper  Co,Vva faught in Rev. War

Lyons --->	|	“lived on Clark Hill, next to a church”									(ref. James K. Polk Lyons genealogy)

	|

	|-Cinthia Grizzell 	b. June 1875	  per 1880 Carter Co., Ky. census	(Charlotte (Grizzell) Ross death certificate says “Lucy Grizzell”)		probably named after her grandmother

	        (unk) Salsberry   or   Salisbury  	(reported)			reportedly killed in a railroad accident				

		|

  		|-Charlotte Grizzell       “Lottie”   	b. Nov. 29, 1891  (inscription reads Nov. 1893)     d. Sep. 22, 1918 (death cert. 4956-54642)   buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

Ross ------>		|      married Dempsey French Ross  			  (ref. Dempsey Ross Genealogy)

		| 	

		|-Troy C. Grizzell    	“Cecil”	b. Oct. 12, 1895   	d. July 1978 		286-07-2129  (died in Gautier, Ms., ref notes..)

			“Wayne Ross (looked like Troy), he stayed with Troy after high school. They worked in a coal mine”		“Charlie Grizzell was like a father to Troy ”

		           married Ida Belle Phillips July 1918       “had a sister named Lacy”  “Baleme & Lilie Brown “(brother to  Watt Phillips (Supt. at the Brick Yard) was her Uncle”       “was Lottie’s girl friend”

			|

			|-Beatrice  Grizzell		   b. ca1919 	died of pnumonea   

			|

			|-Alene Cynthia (?) Grizzell	b. Dec. 13, 1924	“oldest daughter”	note: maybe named after Troy’s mother? was Cinthia still living in 1924?

			|      married Garland Mallory	b. Jan. 18, 1913	d. Jan. 5, 1992

			|	   lived at 924 Raiford St., Stark, Fl. 32091	904-964-7616		contacted in 1999

			|	|

			|	|-Cynthia Gale Mallory		b. May 22, 1944

			|	|-Micky Ray Mallory		b. Sept. 24, 1955	830-931-6401

			|	|-Troy Garland Mallory 	“Putt”	b. Feb. 5, 1946	

			|	|-Harold Frederick Mallory		b. July 23, 1949	904-259-2785 or 231-537-2716   not yet contacted

			|

			|-Laverne Grizzell		b. March 8, 1936	“Erla Ross named after Laverne”	“Laverne baught land behind Alene and now lives there”  

			|		“has a picture of Geroge Grizzell”

			|       married Monte Cadle		aka Durward?	s/o Robert Augustes Cadle & Garnet Wood (d/o Wood & Marran)

			|	lives in 929 Woodlawn St.,Stark, Florida	904-964-9308

			|	|

			|	|-Dale Cadle 		b. Aug. 17, 1955		602-993-9414 <----Contact

			|	|-Robert Eugene Cadle	“Bobby”		b. Aug. 24, 1961

			|

			|-Troy Grizzell Jr.	“Junior”			b. May 26, 1922	

			|             lived in Paskagula, Ms

			|	     5603 N. 216th St., Starke, Fl. 32091 904-964-6477 				<------------ CONTACT

			|           married Evelyn Grove

			|	|-Karen Grizzell 

			|

			|-Ray Edgar Grizzell  	b. Sept. 25, 1920	d. 1945 of appendicitus while serving in the US Navy	“nurse gave him an incorrect injection which caused his death”

			|		also married (unk) Halstead (?)

			|      Imagine Legg			d. in 1947 (?)

			|	|-Nierena Gay Grizzell

			|	|-Marshall Ray Grizzell		“adopted 2 Korean children” per Naomi Grizzell

			|

			|-Betty Jones Grizzell		b. June 17, 1933	d. ca1996

			|     married Herbert Curry II

			|	|

			|	|-Angela Jones Curry

			|	|      m.arried (unk) Miller

			|	|

			|	|-Herbert Merl Curry	“has red hair, looks like Wayne Henson ”

			|

			|-Alfred Eugene Grizzell	b. Nov. 22, 1928	“had red hair”	“was in penatentury”

			       married Julie Zellie		“from Cleveland”

				|-Monica Grizzell	b. ca1961

				|-Veronica Grizzell





Charles Grizzell   d. 7 May 1960    b. Boyd Co.     Carter Co. 76 Years   60   09665	“Troy’s cousin” “son had motel and 5 & 10 cent store”

Essie Grizzell     d. 9 Aug 1979    b. Carter Co.    Carter Co. 87 Years   79   22982	“Troy’s cousin”

Tom Grizzell     “cousin to Troy” “had children Aubry in St. Aubins, W.Va., Margaret in Kanawa, W. Va., and Kennith”

(unk) Salsbury is related to Troy per Ailene (Grizzelll) Mallory
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Info from LDS: 

George GRIZZLE b.  April 6, 1819 Clinchfield, Russell, Virginia   s/o   William GRIZZLE &  Rebecca HAMON OR HAMMOND







         1880 census, Carter Co., Ky. txt page 56

173  Salsbury,  Milton    W M 75          Farming      V V V

                Lovice    W F 67          Wife         K V V



        1880 census, Carter Co., Ky. txt page 56

175   Salsberry, Wm        W M 43         Farmer       K K K

                 Elizabeth W F 40         Wife         K NCK

                 John      W M 23         Son/Grocer   K K K

                 George W  W M 21         Son/Grocer   K K K

                 James     W M 19         Son/Farm lab K K K

                 Mary      W F 17         Dau          K K K

                 Wm M      W M 15         Son          K K K

                 Edmond    W M 13         Son          K K K

                 Charles   W M 13/10      Son          K K K

                 Ephraim   W M 6          Son          K K K

                 Alfred    W M 3          Son          K K K

                 Ramon H   W M 4/12Jan    Son          K K K



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



					 		        Daniel Haldeman

						         g rand father-in-law of Paula Rene (Tulga) Haldeman

Daniel Haldeman	b. Michigan City, Indiana

    married Mary Timm

	|

	|-Lloyd Haldeman		b. Jan. 4, 1923 in Washington DC	

Hoover-->	         married Cherry Lou Hoover   	b. June 8, 1926 in Akron, Ohio		chloha@aol.com				(ref. Claire Goodyear Hoover genealogy)	

	     	  lives at  6823 Mccord St,Columbus OH 43085-2927	614-888-4441					<---contacted 2000

		|

		|-Susan Haldeman

		|        married Jeff Kegarise

		|	   lives at 903 Swollow Pt., Nashville, Tn. 37221	615-661-5157				<----------- CONTACT

		|	|

		|	|-Kristin Kegarise

		|	|-Kevin Kegarise

		|	|-(unk) Kegarise

		|

		|-James Haldeman	

Tulga & Ross ---->	       married Paula Renee Tulga	 b. Sept. 23, 1956 at Columbus Ohio						(ref. Dempsey Ross genealogy)





							    Joseph Hale

							more on WorldConnect



Joseph HALE 		b: BEF. 1830 in NC 	d. BEF. 1874

        married Margaret BECK 	b: in NC		d. BEF. 1929

	|

	|-James A. HALE 	b: AFT. 1840

	|       married Ruth Ann HENSLEY  1868 in Boyd Co, Ky

	|	|-Thomas HALE

	|

	|-John HALE       b: OCT 1854 in Wise Co., Va	d. 6 NOV 1929 in Boyd Co, Ky, age 75  Event: Funeral Services conducted at his home, Whites Creek, Ky Event: Funeral Home Kilgore & Collier

	|       married Emily J. ROBINETTE  1 JAN 1874 in Boyd Co., Ky		b: 18 DEC 1852 in Wise Co., Va	

	|	Event: Friends in John Caldwell & Matilda Robinett present Event: Minister in Thomas J. Riggs, Baptist minister

	|	|

	|	|-Daniel HALE

	|	|

 	|	|-Samantha HALE				d. in Parkersburg, Wv

	|	|        married (unk) WHITEHEAD

	|	|	 

	|	|-George M. HALE 			b: 1874 in Boyd Co., Ky

	|	|        married Fannie (unk)	BEF. 1896 in Mercer Co., Ky	b: 1875 in Ky

	|	|	|-Mary Marie HALE 	b: NOV 1896

	|	|

 	|	|-Maggie Mag HALE 	b: 1879		d. in Portsmouth, Oh

	|	|       married (unk) Davis

	|	|	

 	|	|-Henry R. HALE 	b: SEP 1881 in 1910 Boyd County Census shows him as 27 years old	d. 4 NOV 1921 in Mason Co, Ky age 40, World War I

	|	|	

 	|	|-Fannie HALE 	b: APR 1884

	|	|

 	|	|-Sarah HALE 	b: MAR 1887

	|	|        married (unk) Stewart

	|	|

 	|	|-Nelson B. HALE 	b: NOV 1889

	|	|        married (unk)

	|	|	|-John HALE 	b: AFT. 1920

 	|	|	|-Kathleen HALE 	b: 1937

	|	|

 	|	|-Charles Wade HALE		b: 26 MAR 1893	d. 23 APR 1976 in Kings Daughter's Hospital, Boyd Co., Ky, age 83

	|	         married Cora Marie BLANKENSHIP 3 APR 1911 in Boyd Co, Ky		b: 19 FEB 1892 in Ky	Event: Witness in Father of the Bride, Jesse Blankenship 

	|		|

	|		|-Garrett HALE 		b: 12 JUL 1912	d. 6 FEB 1988 in Boyd Co., Ky

	|		|       married Winnie SMALLRIDGE  1937 in Boyd Co, Ky			b: 1905

	|		|	

 	|		|-Prichard HALE 		b: 28 FEB 1914 in Catlettsburg, Boyd Co, Ky	d. 23 OCT 1978 in Huntington, WV, age 64 

	|		|	Event: Funeral Home 26 OCT 1978 Conducted by Rev John Moore, Kilgore & Collier    Event: Hospital Cabell Huntington Hospital

	|		|       m1. Nancy MILES 23 APR 1938 in Catlettsburg, Boyd Co, Ky 	b: 1911 in Carter Co., Ky	Marriage Ending Status: Divorce

	|		|

	|		|       m2. Emma Myrtle MCSORLEY  13 APR 1940 in Catletts Creek, Catlettsburg, Ky		b: 2 JAN 1918 in Boyd Co., Ky 41129

	|		|	Event: Fact in Prichard is divorced at the time of this marriage   Event: Minister in W.A. Johnson, United Baptist Minister  

	|		|		Event: Witness in Nancy Johnson & Minnie Johnson

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Sadie Marie HALE	b: 1941

	|		|	|       married Charles BLAIR 28 JAN 1955 in Catlettsburg, Boyd Co, Ky	b: 14 AUG 1926 in Boyd Co, Ky

	|		|	|	       “Persons may be living, if you require additional information on this individual, you should contact me directly at sks@twave.net”   -  Susan Hale

	|		|	|	|-Chad WATSON

 	|		|	|	|-Charles Clayton BLAIR , Jr.	b: 1957

 	|		|	|	|-Teresa Emma BLAIR 		b: 1959

 	|		|	|	|-Regina Bernice BLAIR 		b: 1961

 	|		|	|	|-Debra Lynn BLAIR 		b: 1963

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-Ada HALE 				b: 1943

	|		|	|        married Kenneth Lee TAYLOR 		b: 19 AUG 1943 in Catlettsburg, Boyd Co., Ky

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Tammy Lynn TAYLOR 		b: 1964

	|		|	|	|      married Gerald Kevin HUMPHREY  18 JUL 1987 in Boyd Co, Ky

	|		|	|	|

 	|		|	|	|-Dwayne Lee TAYLOR 		b: 1966

	|		|	|	       married Lori A JONES  31 DEC 1991 in Boyd Co, Ky

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-Gary Eugene HALE 			b: 1947

	|		|	        married Rosemary BLACKBURN  10 DEC 1965 in Flatwoods, Greenup Co., Ky		b: 1947

	|		|		   Event: Minister in E.L. Cyrus, Pentecostal Church of Christ   Event: Witness in Gary Shockey & Ellen Daniels

	|		|		      d/o Jay BLACKBURN b: 21 DEC 1909 in Boyd Co, Ky &  Pauline FRILEY b: 10 OCT 1927 in Catlettsburg, Boyd Co, Ky

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Susan Kaye HALE 		b: 1967

	|		|		|       married Christopher Charles STARNES 20 MAR 1990 in York , SC	b: 1959

	|		|		|	|-April Denise STARNES 	b: 1980(?)

	|		|		|

 	|		|		|-Paula Anne HALE 		b: 1971

	|		|		|       married Timothy Wayne LEGG  1 JUL 1989 in Frazier's Bottom, Putman Co., WV		b: 1968

	|		|		|	      Event: Location 1 JUL 1989 in Frazier's Bottom Church of God, WVa 25082    Event: Witness in Christian Smith and Kyra Karnes. 

	|		|		|	     Event: Minister in Father, Gary E. Hale    <---- note

	|		|		|	|

	|		|		|	|-Timothy William LEGG 		b: 1994

 	|		|		|	|-Haley LEGG 		b: 1997

	|		|		|

 	|		|		|-Gary Eugene Jr HALE 			b: 1973

	|		|		         married Crystal Dawn RAY  13 MAY 1995 in Main Street Church of God  in Charleston, WV 		b: 1974

	|		|			|-Alexander Michael HALE 	b: 2000

	|		|

 	|		|-Gertrude HALE 	b: 1 DEC 1915 	d. 8 JUL 1997 in Kings Daughter's Hospital, Boyd Co., Ky Event: Funeral Home Steen Funeral Home Cannonsburg, Ky

	|		|      married Warren Otis STEWART 		b: 9 JUN 1915 in Boyd Co, Ky

	|		|	|-Jessie STEWART

 	|		|	|-Warren Wallace STEWART

 	|		|	|-Wade Prentice STEWART

 	|		|	|-Dorothy Jean STEWART

	|		|

 	|		|-Charles HALE 		b: 29 JUL 1918

	|		|        m1.  Garnet A SPURLOCK 	b: 1902

	|		|	|-Randall E. HALE

	|		|

	|		|        m2.  Johnnie STEWART   1938 in Boyd Co, Ky

	|		|	|-Infant HALE

 	|		|	|-Randall E. HALE

	|		|

 	|		|-Clifford HALE 		b: 23 APR 1926 in Ky

	|		|        m1.  Frona PARKER 	b: 10 DEC 1929 in WVa

	|		|	|-Walter Jay HALE 	b: 1948

 	|		|	|-Myrtle Jane HALE 	b: 1950

 	|		|	|-Carl Elwood HALE 	b: 1952

 	|		|	|-Donald Lee HALE 	b: 1957

 	|		|	|-Ronald HALE 	b: 10 NOV 1957 in twin

	|		|	|-Jarrett Bass HALE 	b: 1959

 	|		|	|-Audie Marie HALE 	b: 1961

	|		|

	|		|        m2. Pauline FRILEY 	 25 AUG 1972 in Ashland, Ky	b: 10 OCT 1927 in Catlettsburg, Boyd Co, Ky

	|		|

 	|		|-Easter HALE 			b: 1929

	|		|        married William Bill SCARBERRY 18 JAN 1961 in Greenup Co. Courthouse, Ky	b: 31 MAY 1929 in Ky

	|		|	|-Brenda Marie SCARBERRY 	b: 1961

	|		|

 	|		|-Myrtle Marie HALE 		b: 1932

	|		        married William Peral Pete MCKNIGHT

	|			|-Rickie Ray MCKNIGHT

 	|			|-Melissa MCKNIGHT 	b: 1967

	|

	|-Willie Burris P. HALE 	“Burr”	b. MAR 1846 in Va	d. 6 FEB 1912 in Greenup Co., Ky, age 65

	      married Martha Jane HENSLEY  1866 in Boyd Co, Ky		b: MAY 1845 in Va

		|

		|-Burris B. HALE 		b: SEP 1873 in Ky

		|       married Sophia (unk)		b: ca1883 in Ky

		|	      1920 census, Scioto Co, Vernon Twp., Ohio, ED #142, Ancestry.com image 18: Burris Hale,47,Ky.,Va.,WVa,truck farmer;    Sofa,37,Ky,Ky,Ky

		|	|

		|	|-Florence Hale	b. ca1903 in Ky  per 1920 census

		|	|-Denver Hale	b. ca1909 in Ky  per 1920 census

		|	|-Frank Hale		b. ca1911 in Ky  per 1920 census

		|	|-Gladis Hale		b. ca1915 in Ky  per 1920 census

		|	|-Burris Hale Jr.	b. ca1917 in Ky  per 1920 census  (“2  7/12”)

		|	|-Ethel Hale		b. in 1919 in Ky per 1920 census   (“11/12”) 

		|	|-Ella T. HALE 	b: 1907 in Ky   not on 1920 census

 		|	|-Eugene D. HALE 	b: 1909 in Ky   not on 1920 census     Eugene Denver Hale?  

 		|	|-Delbert HALE 	b: 1910 in Ky per 1920 census

		|

		|-James Perry Hale		b: APR 1875		not in Portsmouth in 1920 census

Ross--->		|        married Myrtle Ross   “Nannie”   lived in Portsmouth, Oh	  “Opal Sparks has a picture of her”  (prob. b. Dec. 30, 1885   d. May 1975 in Waverly, Oh.45690   (ref. Ross genealogy) 

		|	     lived at Route 2, Beaver, Ohio

		|	|

		|	|-Wade Hale		b. 1904 in Greenup County, Kentucky 	d. Jan. 21, 1979 probably in Portsmouth, Ohio. 

		|	|	“Seems like he was in the hospital there or Ironton. I only met  him one time.” per Melissa Miller <mhmiller@bright.net>

		|	|

		|	|-Arthur Hale     “Art ”   		b. Feb. 23, 1906 in Greenup County, Kentucky	d. Feb. 27, 1963 in Columbus, Oh.

		|	|	“He died at a little over 59 years old of cancer at Portsmouth, Oh.” 	 per Melissa Miller <mhmiller@bright.net>

		|	|        married Henrietta Stewart

		|	|

		|	|-Martha Alice Hale	       b. Feb. 8, 1908 in Greenup County,   Kentucky 	d. July 31, 1968 of colon  cancer at their home.    per Melissa Miller <mhmiller@bright.net>

		|	|	“The address was Waverly Route 1 but it is just outside of Beaver, Pike County, Ohio. “ 	

		|	|        married Arthur (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Marguerite Hale	died in infancy

		|	|

		|	|-Nellie Hale		"died after miscarriage"	“lived in Beaver”?

		|    	        married Kermit Nicole

		|		|-baby    “died at birth ”

		|		|	

		|		|-Betty Louise Nicole

       		|	         	         married Sandford Benjamin Bryant   "Ben"	may be Ben Bryant Phone: 740-625-5527 6026 Johnsville Rd,Centerburg OH 43011-9704	<--- contact

		|			|		

		|			|-Susan Bryant		"lived on a farm outside of Beaver, Ohio"	mhmiller@bright.net

		|		 	|       married (unk) Miller	

		|			.

		|			|-(unk) Miller				<------------verify this (?!!)

Holbrook?->		|			        married Melissa Holbrook	Melissa Miller <mhmiller@bright.net>				<-- contact

		| 

		|-John HALE 		b: FEB 1877

 		|-Addie HALE 		b: DEC 1882

 		|-Eva HALE 			b: JAN 1884

 		|-Sophia HALE 		b: SEP 1885

		|

 		|-Benjamin HALE 		b: JUN 1889

		       probably:  1920 census, Scioto Co, Wayne Twp., Ohio, ED #157, Ancestry.com image 13: Benjamin H. Hale,30,Ky,Ky,Ky,shearer in steele mill;    Isabelle,30,Ky,Ky,Ky;  John R.,4,Ky;

				Walter,1  9/12,Ohio;    Lillie,niece,18, 





		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

59  	Hale, Clinton                     	lab L O               	OakH R3



								William Hall	



William Hall			b. 1799 in N.C.  (LDS says ca1816 in Smokey Valley, KY)	d. 1880 in Carter Co., Ky.,

      married Mary Ann Lansdown in 1825 in Harlan Co., Ky.   “Polly”   b. in Smokey Valley, KY “settled in the Smokey Valley area of Carter Co., about 1845”   d/o Nathaniel Lansdown & Nancy Fairchild

	|

	|-Hezekiah  Hall	"Kar”	b. Nov. 3, 1842 in Smokey Valley, KY 	d. Nov. 15, 1895  buried Simmons Cemetary, Carter, KY			(ref. McGlone genealogy)

McGlone--->	|       married Martha Margaret McGlone	 March 4, 1867 in Carter Co., KY.  b. Aug. 9, 1843 in Ky. d. Nov. 24, 1915 in Buffalo Fork, Carter Co.KY  buried in Simmons Cemetery, Carter Co., KY

	|	|-Mary Pearl Hall	b. 1883

	|                 	|      married (unk) Duncan		

	|	|	|-(unk) Ducan

	|	|	      married (unk)

	|	|		|-David Duncan	David Duncan <Dee6960@aol.com>

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah C. HALL	b. Jan. 8, 1877 at Farm On Brushy Creek, Carter, KY	d. Feb. 20, 1951 at Brushy Creek, Carter Co., KY 

	|	|      married George CARTEE on Sept. 16, 1897	b. April 1, 1876 in Wesleyville, KY	d. Jan. 21, 1934 in Maysville, KY

	|	|	s/o Robert Madison (Matt) CARTEE & Helen BURTON 

	|	|

	|	|-Daniel H. HALL	b. 1867 in Ky. 

	|	|-Georgia M. HALL	b. 1872  at Farm On Brushy Creek, Carter Co., KY

	|

	|-James Hall

	|     married unk)

	| 	|-(unk) Hall

	|	       married (unk)

	|		|-(unk) Hall

	|		     married Dean Speakman					 	<hspeakman@kih.net>	 contact

	|

	|-Elizabeth Hall

   Jordan? -->          married  Dallas Albert Jordan

















































































































































								Henry Harper



Charles Harper

         married (unk)

	|

	|-Henry Harper			b. 1789 in Va. or ca1770 per Bette Greenhill   jfjj98@yahoo.com	d. 1875 per bluekylds@aol.com

	      married Jane Cummings  ca1810 in Va.	b. 1793 in Rowan Co., Kentucky or Dec. 3, 1789 in Va. per Bette Greenhill   jfjj98@yahoo.com	d. March 6, 856

		|-David HARPER	b. 1807 in Rowan, Kentucky 

		|-George HARPER	b. 1809 in Rowan, Kentucky

		|

		|-Amanda J. Harper	b. in Kentucky		per colladay@midusa.net

		|           married David M. Sears in Iowa

		|	“Amanda J. Harper, I believe she was born in Kentucky, I think her parents were Henry Harper and Jane Cummings. She was married to David M. Sears in Iowa.“ 

		|		per colladay@midusa.net

		|

		|-Allen HARPER	b. 1 May 1811 in Rowan, Ky or  May 4,1812  in Scott Co. Va. per Bette Greenhill	d. 20 Feb 1875 in Rowan, Kentucky   buried in Elliott, Kentucky 

Boggs --->		      married Elizabeth Boggs 10 Aug 1834 per family Bible	b. 15 Dec 1815 in  Elliott, KY or b. Sept. 19,1816 Lawrence Co. Ky	per Bette Greenhill 

				d. 18 Mar 1882  buried in Elliott, KY  or March 13, 1882 per Bette Greenhill			     (ref. Boggs genealogy)

			|

			|-Samuel HARPER		b. 30 JAN 1837 in Lee Co., VA	“Samuel moved to Kansas”

			|         married Dolly WAGGONER

			|

			|-John B. HARPER			b. 10 Jun 1839, Lee Co., VA    		d.  Aug 1895, Elliott Co., KY

Sparks--->			|      married Emma Zilla Sparks 28 Dec 1861	b. 16 Jun 1839 in Lawrence Co., KY 		d. 25 Jan 1916, Gimlet, Elliott Co., KY          (ref. Sparks genealogy)

			|

			|-Thomas P. HARPER		b. 11 May 1835 in Elliott, KY 

			|	Source: Paul Boggs: Thomas P. Harper served in the 22nd Rgt., KY Inf., Confederate. He was mustered in on April 27, 1861 and discharged three months later. He rejoined 			|	on Oct 22, 1861 as a 1st Lt. He fought in several battles and was awarded medals. On May 22 1862, he was injured at Munson's Mill near Tazwell, TN. This branch of 			|	Harpers moved to MO.

			|      m1. Mary DICKINSON  in 1860	b. 1839 or 1837

			|      m2. Lizzie SAX

			|

			|-William H. HARPER		b. 18 Apr 1860 in Elliott, KY 

Roe --->			|      married Mary Roe 12 OCT 1882	b. 6 SEP 1858 in KY	d/o James Harrison Roe  & Margaret Ann Johnson			(ref. Roe. genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|-Effie May HARPER	

			|	|        married Samuel Bailey	

			|	|

			|	|-Ann Ellen HARPER 	b: 1900 in Carter,Ky	per  Rhonda Kramer<kramerr@charter.net> 23 Sep 1999. 

			|	       m1. Noah BARKER

			|		|-Marie BARKER		d. 13 Oct. 1921

			|		|-Living BARKER

 			|		|-Living BARKER

 			|		|-Living BARKER

			|

			|	         m2. George BARKER 	b: ABT 1862 in Ky	(Divorced)

			|			MARRIAGE: Rebecca is wife of George Barker in 1990 Carter Co. KY census. Her parents are listed in the same H/H as father-in-law and 			|			mother-in-law. Estimated DOM from 1900 census: "married 20 years".

			|		|

			|		|-Living BARKER

 			|		|-Living BARKER

 			|		|-Living BARKER

 			|		|-Living BARKER

 			|		|-Living BARKER

			|

			|-Eliza Amanda HARPER			b. 7 MAY 1854 in Carter Co., KY 	d. 23 OCT 1926 in Kinniconick, Lewis Co., KY

Tackett? -->			|       married Leander Cox Tackett	b. 13 MAY 1848 in Morgan Co., KY	d. FEB 1919 in Kinniconick, Lewis Co., KY     s/o  John H. TACKETT & Elizabeth LEADINGHAM

			|

			|-Dorcus Delilah HARPER	    aka Darcus Harper	b. 13 SEP 1850	d. 15 MAR 1939

Mauk --->			|       married Samuel MAUK 		b. 13 Apr 1842	d. 31 Jul 1917  buried at Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan, Ky	              (ref. Mauk genealogy)

			|

			|-Rebecca L.  HARPER			b. 1839 in Elliott, KY  or 25 DEC 1856 in Carter Co., KY

			|      married Hiram SEXTON in 1881		b. 1839  or  OCT 1858 in KY

			|

			|-Elizabeth (Liz) HARPER			b. 8 Nov 1843 in Elliott, KY 

			|      married Littleton HARRIS  ca1866	  “Lytt”	b. 1841	

			|

			|-Mary America (Mick) HARPER		b. 22 Jun 1848 in Elliott, KY or Carter Co., Ky.	d. 9 FEB 1919

Mauk --->			|      married William MAUK  in 1869   “Bill”	b. 17 Jul 1846 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 29 Feb 1916  buried at Newell Cem, Grahn, Ky	(ref. Mauk genealogy)

			|

			|-Elihu HARPER 			b. 1 JUL 1841	Source: Paul Boggs: “Elihu moved to Montana”

			|

			|-James Allen HARPER 			b. 27 Dec 1845 in Elliott, KY or Carter Co., Ky.	d. 3 Nov 1920  buried  Elliott, KY

			       m2. Lovie HIT			b. 1849

		

		                             m1. Julia HARRIS  ca1863		b. 30 Aug 1848 in PA		d. 24 Mar 1902 buried Elliott, KY

more				|-Missouri (Zuri) HARPER		b. 25 Jul 1879 in Gimlet, Elliott, KY	d. 8 May 1943    buried Ashland, Boyd, KY 

on 				|-Sam HARPER		b. 26 Sep 1866 in Gimlet, Elliott, KY	d. 14 Feb 1923 

LDS---->				|-Willis HARPER		b. 3 Dec 1871 in Gimlet, Elliott, KY	d. 20 Jun 1954 	

				|-Emma Alice (Allie) HARPER	b. 1873 in Gimlet, Elliott, KY	d. 1934 

				|-John Willard (Jack) HARPER	b. 1877 in Gimlet, Elliott, KY 

				|-Wick Kendall HARPER		b. 1882 in Gimlet, Elliott, KY 

				|-Bertha (Bird) HARPER	

		

























	 						                         Hartley family

							Frank Hartley was the husband of Bertha (Ross) Hartley



Isaac Hartley			(prob. Isaac Hartley  #223 born abt Mary 30  1835 In 1870 Liberty Twp Jackson county)

       married (unk)		(prob. Jane Martin> born about 1840 or Catherine Clark of Kentucky )     “I show a Isaac(m Catherine Clark) whose parents were Philip(1755-1829)and Ruth Ann Flora b 1775.”

probable-->	|-Sarah Hartley	b. ca1863

	|

	|-George Frank Hartley Sr.		b. Sept. 1863 or 1865	d. in 1942  buried at Fairmont Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio		(prob. 1870 census says born ca1867)     “coal miner”

		attended Grace Methodist Church, Jackson, Oh.

	          m1. Mabel Duhl		b. 1877	d. 1958  buried at Fairmont Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio		

		|

		|-Clayton Hartley	b. March 28, 1905 in Jackson, Oh.

		|	lived in Springfield, Ohio

		|	              Christie Manor, Fairborn, Ohio

		|         married Bessie Sealock Dec. 24, 1937 in Springfield, Ohio

		|

		|-Clifford Hartley	b. May 24, 1907	d. May 31, 1937 in Springfield, Ohio  buried in Fairmont Cem., Jackson Co., Oh.	“never married”

		|	lived in Springfield Ohio

		|

		|-Roscoe Hartley	b. May 13, 1914 in Jackson, Ohio

		|	lived in Springfield, Ohio

		|        married Opal Roosa Aug. 3, 1946							d/o Samuel Roosa & Rena Mathews

		|

		|-Mary Hartley 	b. Jan. 8, 1911 in Jackson, Ohio

		|	lived in Springfield, Ohio

		|   married Rodney Brecht

		|

		|-Mattie Hartley		b.  Nov. 21, 1902

			lived in Jackson, Ohio

		         married Clifford Rowland



	          m2. Anna Clark

		|

		|-George Frank Hartley  Jr.	    “Dutch ”	b. January 26, 1891 in Jackson, Oh.	d. December  8, 1970 at Oak Hill Hosp., Jackson Co., Oh. 

		|		buried in Evergreen Cemetery, near Leo, Jackson Co., Ohio		289-03-6798      “attended Savageville Methodist Church, Jackson Co., Oh.”

		|		“miner, iron worker, service station operator, grocery warehouseman”

Ross --->		|         married Bertha C. Ross Aug. 26, 1916  in Jackson, Oh.      b. Feb. 8, 1893 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. April 26, 1979 in Jackson, Oh.  buried in Evergreen Cem., Jackson Co., Oh.

		|		note: Allestine (Hartley) Collins reports April 26, 1989     	“had Pa Ross’s watch”			(ref. Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross genealogy)

		|	       1920 census, Jackson Co., Ohio, Jackson, ED #79, Ancestry.com image #27: Frank Hartley,28,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.,coal miner;    Bertha,26,Ky.Ky.Ky.;  Charles, Ernestine,Alistine

		|	lived on Water St., Jackson, Oh

		|	              Broadway St., Jackson, Oh.

		|	              Chestnut St., Jackson, Oh.

		|	              Walnut Hills, near Oak Hill, Oh.

		|

		|	|

		|	|-Charles Oris Hartley  “Oris”	b.  June 6, 1917 in Jackson, Oh.	d.  Feb. 25, 1989  buried in Evergreen Cem., Jackson, Oh.  “clerk at Dallas Chevrolet, Jackson, Oh.”.

		|	|		“attended Grace Methodist Church, Jackson, Oh.”

		|	|        married Frances B. Carlisle  May 17/20, 1936 in Jackson, Oh.	b.  July 22, 1915 in Blaker, Mt.   	d.  Dec. 7, 1988 buried in Evergreen Cem., Jackson, Oh.

		|	|		d/o Elmer Ethan Carlisle & Mollie (unk)|	            lived at Route 1, Jackson, Ohio	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Dallas Earl Hartley		b. June 2, 1938 in Jackson, Oh.	“graduated from Jackson Highscholl in 1956 ”   “office manager”

		|	|	|		“attended the Baptist Church, Jackson, Oh.”	<A HREF="DallHart.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|          married Rose Ann Kearns  Dec. 21, 1956 at the Evangelical United Bretheran Church, Jackson, Oh.		contacted May 17, 2000

		|	|	|		b. Sept. 12, 939  in Jackson, Oh. (or August, per Allestine (Hartley) Collins)

		|	|	|	“family from Greenfied and Bainbridge, Ohio ”  d/o Emile Kearns & Katie Mae Wilson

		|	|	|		lived  at  213 Florence Av., Jackson, Ohio (1974)

		|	|	|		                410 Redondo Dr., Jackson, Oh.	 (2001)	740-286-3663

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Jeffry  LynnHartley	b. Sept. 3, 1958 in Gallipolis, Oh.	“attended  the Methodist Church”	“factory worker”

		|	|	|	|        married Carolyn  JeanPorter May 15, 1982 in Jackson, Oh.	b. May 27, 1954 in Columbus, Oh.	d/o Otice Porter & Mary Ellen (unk)

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Angela  Marie Hartley	b. July 3, 1961 in Gallipolis, Oh.

		|	|	|	          married David Reeder Delay June 13, 1981 at the Baptist Church, Jackson, Oh.   b. Mar 4, 1959 in Gallipolis, Oh.“attended the Presbyterian Church”

		|	|	|			“telephone technician ”	 s/o Thomas Shute Delay and Lella Lee Hawk

		|	|	|		lives at 53  E. South St., Jackson, Oh.    “served 4 years in US Army ”

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-Dillon Jeoffrey Delay	b. Aug. 29, 1984 in Columbus, Oh.

		|	|	|		|-Dexter Riley Delay		b. June 26, 1986 in Columbus, Oh.

		|	|	|		|-Katie Mae Delay		b. Oct. 11, 1991 in Columbus, Oh.

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Christine Dianne Hartley		b. May 20, 1950 in Gallipolis, Oh.	“attended the Baptist Church” 

		|	|	           married Thomas E. Brown April 17, 1971 in Chillicothe, Oh.	b. Feb. 2, 1949 in Chillicothe, Oh.	“factory worker”   “attended the Baptidst Church”

		|	|			  s/o Ernest Brown & Lois Miller	

		|	|			lives in Chillicothe, Ohio (2001)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Jason Ernest Brown	b. Jan. 22, 1974 in Chillicothe, Oh.

		|	|		|       married Angela Cramer July 20, 1996 in Columbus, Oh.

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-David Thomas Brown	b. Sept. 29, 1976 in Chillicothe, Oh.

		|	|		|-Rachel Elizabeth Brown	b. Feb. 16, 1980 in Chillicothe, Oh.		

		|	|

		|	|-Lowell  Eugene Hartley 	"Dutch"		b. July 3, 1920  in Jackson, Oh.	“served in US Army Air Force during WW ll”

		|	|	  lives at 1027 E. 7th St., Duluth, Mn. 55805							<----CONTACT

		|	|         m1. Margaret Longcot

		|	|

Shook? --->		|	|         m2. Virginia “Gurney ” Simpson at the Christian Church, Jackson, Oh.	b. Oct. 8, 19?? in Jackson, Oh.	d/o Orville Simpson & Ida Mae Shook

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Mildred Kay Hartley	b. 1942 in Jackson, Oh.

		|	|	|         married Thurman Moore	“Evelyn Sturgill (mother) ??”

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Virginia Sue Hartley	b. May 1, 1947

		|	|	|      married Dennis Karl Engen June 30 1966		

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-John Leslie Hartley	b. March 13, 1946

		|	|	|       married Vicki Mix June 26 1995

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Frank Hartley	b. July 12, 1952

		|	|	|          married Kim Olthoff May 9, 1997

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Charles  Eugene Hartley	b. June 9, 1954 in Glendale, Arizona

		|	|	|        married Dianne Renee Westin Oct. 20, 1983

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Paul  Anthony Hartley	b. April 9, 1961	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Rebecca  Ann Hartley	b. Feb. 1, 1960

		|	|	         married Patrick Mullen March 10, 1979

		|	|

		|	|-Ernestine Marie Hartley	b. Oct. 26,1918 in Jackson, Oh. 	d. Sept. 20, 2001 in Springfield, Oh buried at Ridgewood Cemetery in Wellston, Oh. 

		|	|	twin sister to Allestine |		“full name may be Marie Ernestine Hartley”

		|	|	“Welcome to The Times-Journal Obituaries. For up-to-date obituary information, call our Obit Hotline at (740) 286-OBIT (6248). 

		|	|	  Ernestine Hartley Kelley          d. Thursday, September 20, 2001	Ernestine (Hartley) Kelley, age 82, formerly of Jackson, passed away Thursday, Sept. 20, at her home in 		|	|	  Springfield, Ohio. She was born Oct. 26, 1918 in Jackson, Ohio, the twin daughter of the late Frank and Bertha (Ross) Hartley.  Ernestine graduated from Jackson High 		|	|	   School with the class of 1935, she also attended the University of Michigan, training in Advanced Data Processing. She joined the Mead Corporation in Chillicothe, Ohio 		|	|	  in 1948, leaving there in 1951 for the Dayton office, where she served in the capacity of Head Supervisor of the computer operations systems, until her retirement. On May 		|	|	  29, 1937, she married Joe Kelley from Wellston, Ohio. Ernestine was an avid Cincinnati Reds fans and she and her husband spent many happy times together at the Reds 		|	|	  games. She was a charter member of the Rosie Reds Organization and took a very active part in the club until her passing. She also enjoyed the constant companionship of 		|	|	  her faithful dog Toby.  Those left to mourn her death include: one brother and sister-in-law, Lowell of Duluth, Minnesota; several nieces and nephews, including Joe and 		|	|	 Joanne Collins of Canal Fulton, Mary Lynn and Larry Reilly of Centerville, Tom and Chris Brown of Chillicothe and Dallas and Rose Ann Hartley of Jackson.In addition to 		|	|	  her parents, she was preceded in death by her husband, Joe Kelley, twin sister, Allestine Collins; brother Oris (Dutch) Hartley and one sister-in-law, Frances Hartley. 		|	|	 Graveside services were held on Saturday at Ridgewood Cemetery in Wellston, under the direction of the Mayhew Funeral Home with Pastor Richard Holland officiating.”

 		|	|       married Joseph E. Kelly  May 31, 1936	d. 1981  buried in Ridgewood Cem., Wellston, Oh.  s/o Emanuel Kelly &  Mae Gatesk              attended Wellston High School

		|	|             lived at 1527 Eastgate Road, Springfield, Ohio 45503	may be: 297-14-7300 Residence:  44256  Medina, Medina, OH   Born 1 Aug 1891   Died Sep 1981 Issued:  OH

		|	|

		|	|-Allestine Mary Hartley  "Bunch"  b. Oct.  26,1918 in Jackson, Oh. 	d. March 1999 buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson Co., Oh.		contacted 1997(?)

		| 	      m2. Wayne Collins Nov. 15, 1941 in Kentucky		“from Ky. or W. Va.”	s/o Allen Collins & Amanda Holbrook

		|		 lived at 1527 Eastgate Road, Springfield, Ohio 45503

		|		|

		|		|-Joseph Nelson Collins   "named after John Nelson Ross"

		|		|

		|		|-Mary Lynn Collins

		|		|      married (unk) Sharutt amd/or Larry Reilly of Centerville

		|		|

		|		|-Nelson Collins

		|

		| 	      m1. Carl Stephenson

		|

		|-Arthur Hartley		b. March 31, 1889 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.		d. Feb. 17, 1919 in Detroit. Mi.	per Roseann Hartlet & Allestine Hartley

		|        married Maget  Isa Bower     “May ”	  in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio		d/o George Washington Bower & Elizabeth Bennington

		|

		|-Rosie Hartley	













Isaac Hartley b,1801 d. unknown     married to Kathereen Clark/Hartley     M. Jan.11,1821 at Jackson Co. OH.

I have an Isaac b1799+- m.Cathrine Clark. Son of Phillip and Ruth Ann Flora



In the 1900 census for Liberty Township, Jackson county, Ohio, there is a David Kight age 35 born Nov 1864 and wife Tisha age 30 born Sept 1869. Tisha is Letitia Hartley, but who is Letitia Hartley and who are her parents?

In 1880 in Jackson Township, there is a Florence L. age 10 under Isaac L. Hartley aged 54 and wife Mary Jane Martin 45. Is Florence L. the later Letitia or is Letitia to be sought elsewhere?















		“There was a Frances Hartley who married a Wickline, but she died young   in the 1890s. I think she must have impressed my grandfather so much that he   named my mother Frances.”



















































							John Hartley



  John HARTLEY	b. 1789 in Virginia

        m2. Eliza Ann BURKS  19 Dec 1833 in  Jackson, Ohio	b.  27 May 1810 in Virginia		d. 1 Apr 1864 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio 		(ref. Burks genealogy)

	|

	|-John HARTLEY	b.  Abt 1833 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio 

	|         married Cinderella Phillips  18 Feb 1858

	|

	|-Martha HARTLEY	b.  Abt 1838 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio 

	|-Mary HARTLEY 	b. 6 Jan 1839 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio 	d. 6 Dec 1864 in Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio 

	|-Lafayette HARTLEY 	b. Abt 1843 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio 



        m1.  Ruth NEWELL 1 May 1813 in Ross, Ohio	b.  Abt. 1792 in  Jackson, Ohio>	d. Bef 1833 in  Jackson, Ohio



	|

	|-Eliza Jane  Hartley

	|       married Harrison Leasure  12 Apr 1866 in  Jackson, Ohio	

	|

	|-Joseph HARTLEY	b. 1815 in Ohio	d.  Aft 1920 in  Jackson, Ohio       “Joseph Finch named after him”	probably back on  his old farm without tombstone”

Burks---->	|      married Elizabeth BURKS  23 Aug 1836 in  Jackson, Ohio									(ref. Burks genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Permelia Hartley				b. 1850	d. 1926

Finch? -->	|	|        married John T. Finch  7 Apr 1872 in  Jackson, Ohio	b. 1850	d. 1938

	|	|

	|	|-Eliza Jane Hartley

	|	|        married Harrison J. Leasure/Turvey	 Apr./May 12, 1866 in Jackson, Ohio	b. 1845	d. 1926	s/o Adeline Leasure &  George Turvey	“a civil war vet who was somehow related   to 	|	|	the other Turveys like Mordecai. “

	|	|	“For a while Harrison Leasure wore the name Harrison Turvey but later dropped it. Leasure was Adeline's maiden name, so   Harrison may have been born out of wedlock. The Turveys 

Turvey----->	|	|	and Leasures were from  Wood County, West Virginia, just like the Hickmans and Rileys and Leaches.” DeanHickmn@aol.com		(ref. Turvey genealogy)

	|	|	

	|	|-William (unk)				b. ca1867

	|	|         married Anna (unk)				

	|	|

	|	|-Joseph (unk)				b. ca1869

	|	.

	|	|-George (unk)  “adopted ”				b. ca1858 in Va.

	|	.		

	|	|-Ruth Ann HARTLEY				b. 1843 in Ohio	d. 3 May 1889 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio	all per LDS	

	|	         married Wilson WOODRUFF  11 Mar 1858 in Jackson, Ohio

	|		|-Thomas L. WOODRUFF		b. 1 Jan 1860 in  Jackson Twnshp, Jackson, Ohio	d. 25 Aug 1936 in  Chillicothe, Ross, Ohio 

	|		|-Elizabeth J. WOODRUFF		b. 1862 in  Jackson, Ohio 

	|		|-John Mclean WOODRUFF	b. 1864 in Jackson, Ohio		d. Bef 1880 in  Jackson, Ohio 

	|		|-Sarah F. WOODRUFF		b. 1868 in  Jackson, Ohio 

	|		|-Louisa WOODROUGH		b. 3 Jul 1870 in  Jackson, Ohio 

	|		|-Jos. R. WOODRUFF 		b. 15 Feb 1883 in  Jackson, Ohio	d. 1976 in  Brocks Corner, Jackson, Ohio  buried Brocks Corner, Jackson, Ohio

	|

	|-Phillip HARTLEY	b.  Abt. 1817 in Ohio 

	|

	|-Abigail HARTLEY	b.  Abt 1825 in Ohio 

Burks---->	|        married  John M. BURKS  3 Feb 1847 in  Jackson, Ohio				(ref. Burks genealogy)

	|

	|-Hibert HARTLEY	b. 1825 in Ohio	d. 1912 in  Jackson, Ohio  buried in  Jackson, Ohio 

	|        married  Eliza HARTLEY 24 Dec 1846 in  Jackson, Ohio	b. Abt. 1825 in  Jackson, Ohio>

	|

	|-Elizabeth HARTLEY	b. 15 May 1831 in Ohio	d.  7 Mar 1905 in Newton Twp., Pike, Ohio  buried Mt. Etna Cemetery, Campcreek Twp., Pike Co., Oh

  	         married Eleazar WOODRUFF  4 Nov 1853 in  Jackson, Ohio		b. 9 Sep 1834 in Ohio	d. 25 May 1913 in Newton Twp., Pike, Oh.  buried Mt. Etna Cemetery, Campcreek Twp., Pike Co., Oh

			s/o Alexander WOODRUFF & Sarah HOGGMAN 

		|-William Dill WOODRUFF	b.  22 Mar 1844 in Newton Township, Pike, Ohio 

		|-John WOODRUFF		b.  2 Mar 1855 in Ohio	d.  28 May 1932 in Waverly, Pike, Ohio 

		|-Marina Viola WOODRUFF	b. 11 Oct 1860 in Londonderry, Vinton, Oh     d.  4 Jun 1947 in Newton Twp., Pike Co., Oh   buried Mt. Etna Cemetery, Campcreek Twp., Pike Co., Oh 

		|-Jeff WOODRUFF		b. 1863 in Ohio 

		|-Alexander WOODRUFF		b. 1863 in Ohio	d. 8 Nov 1916 

		|-Ida Salina WOODRUFF		b. 11 Apr 1866 in Camp Creek, Pike, Ohio 	d. 21 Apr 1935 in Waverly, Pike, Oh  buried in Camp Creek, Pike, Ohio 

		|-Mary WOODRUFF		b. 1869 in Camp Creek, Pike, Ohio 		d. Bainbridge, Ohio  buried Camp Creek, Pike, Ohio 

		|-Harrison G. WOODRUFF	b. 15 Apr 1872 in Oh	d. 31 Jan 1953 in Newton Township, Pike, Oh  buried in Camp Creek, Pike, Ohio 

		|-Pearl WOODRUFF		b.  20 Sep 1875 in Pike, Oh		d.  22 Mar 1959 in Pike, Ohio 



info:

John M Hartley 37 (1837-1906)

  Nancy L 35 <nee Martin> (1843-1911) m 7 Sep 1858

  Alfred 19

  Joseph 16 = Rush Hartley

  Franklin 14 <Father of your Frank Hartley?>

  Horatio C 12

  John M 9

  Frances E 7

  Thomas W 6 (1875-1946)

  Viola J. 3 <Viola Jane Hartley m John Chamberlin>

  Herbert 6/12 = January



		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

24  	Hartley, Chas. (Elizabeth)        	slsmn L T             	Jack R3  	

38  	Hartley, Frank (Bertha)           	lab L T               	Jack R6  	

29  	Hartley, Thos. (Emma B.)          	fmr 1a O              	Jack R4  	



From page 19 of "Family Sketches of Throckmortons of So. Oh.", by Loraine Swiger, 1975. Printed by James Printing, Waverly, Oh.

Records in Pike Co., Oh. Court House - Drusilla Hartley Flora, a widow, m. Lewis Throckmorton II of Hampshire Co., Va. in 1794. She was born in Maryland on March 16, 1774. The record states that her death occured in Sunfish Twp, Pike Co., March 28, 1870. She was probably buried in Bethel Cemetery in an unmarked grave. The record states that her fatheer was Thomas Hartley and her mother was__Bigustoff. A Will of William Bigustoff was found in Hamphire Co., Va. and Drusilla Throckmorton was mentioned as an heir. Wm. died July 20, 1802. The Will was probated April 18, 1803. No wife was mentioned. He had five children: John(dec.) and his sons, William and John, received land. - Son William - Samuel(dec.) wife Ann, Land. Their three sons were Isaac, William and Samuel II - Hugh - Rebecca Hartley, husband John, dau. Susan and son Thomas. Dennis Parsley, Thomas Davis, Thomas Mitchell and Drusilla Throckmorton received bequests. The Wtns: John Mitchell and John Mitchell.



I'm researching my GGGG Grandmother, Drusilla Hartley-Flora who married my GGGG Granfather, Lewis Throckmorton II. According to the 1860 Ohio Census of Jackson County (Scioto Twp), she was born in Virginia on March 16, 1774. Obviously, that could have been West Virginia since it was before the state split. She died on March 28, 1870.

While looking for her in the census, I came across dozens of other Hartleys living in Jackson County. And the Throckmortons she married into settled primarily in Ross & Pike Counties of Ohio.



								Samuel Hatton

							     related to Thomas Jefferson Campbell	



Samuel Hatton		b. 1749 in England	d. 1839 inWayne Co.,VA or BURIED HATTON-BURKE CEMETERY, BIG SANDY RIVER, PRICHARD, W. VA. 

						Burial: Hatton Cemetery, Pritchard, West Virginia

		Note: KING GEORGE III CAME TO THE THRONE IN 1760. IF SAM SR. WAS 11 THEN HE WAS BORN IN 1749. IF HE DIED IN 1839, HE WAS 90 YEARS OLD, NOT 111 YEARS OLD. 		THESE FACTS SQUARE UP WITH THOSE IN ELY'S BOOK OF PEOPLE WHO LIVED ALONG THE BIG SANDY RIVER.

       married Roseannah Queen ca1767  in Loudoun,VA		d/o John QUEEN b: 9 OCT 1719 in Prince Georges,St. Johns Parish,MD & Mary BUTLER

	|

	|-JOHN F. Hatton			 b: 1769 in Loudoun County, Virginia

	|

	|-SAMUEL JR. HATTON	 b. Abt. 1771		d. Abt. 1856, Prichard, Wayne Co., WV

Campbell-->	|       married  NANCY Campbell 1801 in SAND BAR OF BIG SANDY RIVER, Cabel County, Virginia						(ref. Campbell genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Jonah Hatton				d. ABT. 1839 in DROWNED,BIG SANDY RIVER

	|	|        married Sarah Smith  in 1835		b: 21 JUL 1815 in Cabell County, Virginia

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Matilda Hatton 			b: 21 JUL 1836 in VA.

	|	|	|       married Perry Smallridge 		b: ABT. 1821 in VA.

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Joseph Francis Hatton 			b: 15 OCT 1837 in LAWRENCE CO., KY	d. 1925

	|	|	|      m1. Mary H. Fanin 22 APR 1860		b: 1 MAY 1838

	|	|	|	|-Isaac R. Lee Hatton 		b: 29 JUN 1861

 	|	|	|	|-Jonah Socrates Hatton 		b: 15 APR 1863

 	|	|	|	|-Sonora Belle Hatton 		b: 16 SEP 1865

 	|	|	|	|-Mary Emma Hatton 		b: 17 OCT 1867

 	|	|	|	|-Joseph Bascom Hatton 		b: 17 OCT 1867

 	|	|	|	|-Sophia Edith Hatton 		b: 14 JUL 1870

 	|	|	|	|-Charles Donelson Hatton 		b: 22 JUN 1872

	|	|	|

	|	|	|        m2. Mary Jane Wheeler  15 APR 1874 in JOHNSON CO., KY		b: 13 JAN 1851 in JOHNSON CO., KY

	|	|	|	|-Pheraba Elizabeth Hatton 		b: 20 JUN 1875

 	|	|	|	|-Sarah Margaret Hatton 		b: 7 MAR 1880

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Emmerine Hatton 			b: 15 SEP 1838		d. 21 NOV 1871

	|	|	|        married David Stewart

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Pherabe Hatton 			b: 2 SEP 1840 in WAYNE CO., W.VA		d. 13 MAR 1872 in WAYNE CO., W. VA

	|	|	        married Abraham Jr. Cyrus ABT. 1860 in WAYNE CO., W.VA	b: 18 AUG 1818 in CABELL CO., VA.

	|	|		|-Abraham Cyrus 		b: ABT. 1860 in WAYNE CO., W.VA

 	|	|		|-Shelby Cyrus 		b: 10 JAN 1860 in WAYNE CO., W.VA

 	|	|		|-Arthur Cyrus 		b: APR 1862 in WAYNE CO., W.VA

 	|	|		|-James B. Cyrus 		b: ABT. 1865 in WAYNE CO., W.VA

 	|	|		|-Georgia Cyrus 		b: ABT. 1868 in WAYNE CO., W.VA

 	|	|		|-Perry Cyrus 		b: 1870 in WAYNE CO., W.VA

	|	|

 	|	|-Parthenin Hatton

	|	|

	|	|-Juliane Hatton   aka Julia

	|	|         married Benjamin Turman

	|	|	|-Permelia Turman

 	|	|	|-Nancy Turman

 	|	|	|-James M. Turman

	|	|

 	|	|-Mitilda Hatton

	|	|        married Perry Small Ridge

	|	|

 	|	|-Warren Hatton

	|	|

 	|	|-Amelia Polly Hatton 			b: 1806

	|	|       married Ignitus Turman 4 AUG 1819 in CABELL CO., VA

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Benjamin Turman 		b: ABT. 26 APR 1816

	|	|	       married Sarah Smith 		b: 21 JUL 1815 in Cabell County, Virginia

	|	|		|-Viola Isabelle Turman 	b: 11 APR 1855 in LAWRENCE CO., KY

 	|	|		|-John Smith Turman 	b: 11 MAY 1858

	|	|

 	|	|-Noah Campbell Hatton 			b: 23 OCT 1808 in VA		d. 8 SEP 1899 in JACKSON CO., MO

	|	|       married Elizabeth Simmons 1846 in JACKSON CO., MO	b: in KY		d. 5 DEC 1873 in JACKSON CO., MO

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Martha Frances Hatton 		b: 24 NOV 1849	d.  11 NOV 1925 in MO

	|	|	       married  Joseph Rogers	b: 8 OCT 1842

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Lizzie Hatton Rogers

	|	|		|       married Samuel D. Hisel

	|	|		|	|-Mary Frances Hisel

	|	|		|

 	|	|		|-Lillie D. Rogers

 	|	|		|-Noah Winfield Rogers

 	|	|		|-Joseph Henry Rogers

 	|	|		|-Jessie Francis Rogers

	|	|

	|	|-Johnston Campbell Hatton 	b: 1809 in Wayne Couny, West Virginia		d. 12 APR 1849 in Lawrence County, Kentucky

	|	|         married Cynthia Spurlock in 1824	b: 3 FEB 1810	d. 21 DEC 1873	d/o William Spurlock & Frances Morris

	|	|	|-Nancy Hatton

 	|	|	|-Irene Hatton

 	|	|	|-Eliza Jane Hatton 	b: ABT. 1825	d. 1875

	|	|	|       married Jesse Stith 	b: 1814 in NC

	|	|	|	|-William Henry Stith 		b: 1844 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

 	|	|	|	|-Christopher Columbus Stith 	b: 1845 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

 	|	|	|	|-Commodore Perry Stith 		b: 1848 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

 	|	|	|	|-Frances Susan Stith		b: 1850 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

 	|	|	|	|-Johnson Damascus Stith 		b: 1852 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

 	|	|	|	|-Samuel Warren Stith 		b: 1854 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

 	|	|	|	|-Oliver Marion Stith 		b: 1856 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

	|	|	|	|-John Crittendon Stith 		b: 1858 in HUBBARDS TOWN, W.VA.

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Alvin E. Hatton 	b: JUL 1829		d. 6 NOV 1909 in MO

	|	|	|      married in 1857 Cornilda Dwayer

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Sarah Frances Hatton 	b: 14 MAY 1832	d. 18 DEC 1911

	|	|	|       married Francis Marion Spurlock  24 AUG 1850

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Samuel Warren Hatten 	b: 19 SEP 1836 in Wayne Couny, West Virginia	d. 8 JAN 1918 in McLeod Co, Minn.  BURIED , KONISKA, MCLEOD CO., MINN.

	|	|	|        married Frances Cyrus Hatten 12 MAY 1864 in Catlettsburg, Ky	b: 9 FEB 1841 in Roundbottom, Wayne County, West Virginia

	|	|	|	|-Reid Hatten 		b: 9 MAY 1865 in LAWRENCE CO., OHIO

 	|	|	|	|-Infant Hatten 		b: 26 JUN 1866 in McLEOD CO., MINN

 	|	|	|	|-Cynthia Hatten 		b: 4 FEB 1868 in McLEOD, MINN

 	|	|	|	|-Sarah Hatten 		b: 17 APR 1871 in McLEOD CO. MN

 	|	|	|	|-Samuel Warren Jr. Hatten 	b: 4 MAY 1872 in McLEOD CO., MINN.

 	|	|	|	|-Frederick Moore Hatten 		b: 24 JUL 1874 in McLEOD, MINN			more on worldconnect

 	|	|	|	|-Byron Hatten 		b: 10 JAN 1877 in RICH VALLEY, McLEOD CO., MINN.

 	|	|	|	|-Maude Brown Hatten 		b: 11 JUL 1879 in McLEOD CO., MN

 	|	|	|	|-Katy Frances Hatten 		b: 28 DEC 1882 in McLEOD CO. MN

 	|	|	|	|-Alvin Eugene Hatten 		b: 19 SEP 1886 in McLEOD CO. MN

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Evaline Hatton 			b: 12 FEB 1839	d. 2 NOV 1910

	|	|	       married Hiriam Davis	in 1857		b: 1814

	|	|

 	|	|-Allen Hatton 				b: ABT. 1820 in VA		

	|	        married Elizabeth Tomlin 			b: ABT. 1827 in VA

	|		|-Ellen Hatton 			b: ABT. 1844

 	|		|-Sarah F. Hatton 			b: ABT. 1846

 	|		|-Malinda Hatton 			b: ABT. 1847						

	|

	|-ASA HATTON	b. Abt. 1775		d.  1830 in New Albany, IN	“1820, settled in Martin Co., IN Residence: 1810, purchased land in Lower Big Sandy Valley “

	|          married SUSAN DAMREL   aka SusanDamron		b. in Va.

	|	|

	|	|-(Sally) Sarah Hatton 	b: 1813

	|	|        married John Kinworthy

	|	|	|-Susan Kinworthy

 	|	|	|-Nancy Kinworthy

 	|	|	|-Sarah Kinworthy

 	|	|	|-John Kinworthy			more on worldconnect

 	|	|	|-Levi Kinworthy

 	|	|	|-Asa Kinworthy

 	|	|	|-Elizabeth Kinworthy

 	|	|	|-Mary Kinworthy

 	|	|	|-James Kinworthy

	|	|

 	|	|-Phillip A. Hatton 	b: 1800

  	|	|-Ephraim Hatton 	b: 1809

  	|	|-Asahel Hatton "Asa" 	b: 1808

  	|	|-Levi Hatton 	b: 1810

  	|	|-William Hatton 	b: 1806

  	|	|-Marshall Hatton 	b: 1820

  	|	|-Samuel Hatton 	b: 1794

  	|	|-Charles Hatton 	b: 1811

	|	|

  	|	|-Jane Hatton 		b: 1814

	|	|       married David Parker  24 MAY 1834 in Bartholomew Co, Ind

	|	|	|-Benjamin W. Parker 	b: APP 1836

	|	|

  	|	|-Allen Hatton 	b: 1816

  	|	|-Cynthia Hatton 	b: 1816

  	|	|-Elizabeth Hatton 	b: 1818

  	|	|-Edmond Hatton 	b: 1821

  	|	|-Frank Hatton 	b: 1829

	|

	|-LEVI HATTON	 b. Abt. 1778		“Note: no records to prove this person belongs to this family “

	|

	|-DAVID HATTON	b. October 01, 1781, Hampshire Co., WV		d. 1866	1830, moved to Audrain Co., MO

	|         married SALLY (SARAH) BERGET, Hampshire Co., WV.

	|

	|-JONAH  B. HATTON	b. October 01, 1781, VA	d. Abt. 1852, Grande Ronde, OR	Burial: 1852, buried near Huntington, OR in Burnt River Valley near Idaho border

	|	Cause of Death: Cholera   Census: 1850, Census Cedar Co. IA living with William Shannon   1826, moved to Pike Co., OH, owned 750 acres   

	|	Epidemic of Cholera spread during the Oregon Trail crossing.    Military service: 1812, Served in the war of 1812   Residence: 1836, moved to Muscatine Co., IA

	|         m1.  Margaret America Sullivan Abt. 1800

	|	|-Marion Jackson HATTON

	|

	|         m2. MARGARET (PEGGY) WALLACE, August 08, 1811, Cabell Co.,WV	b. VA	d. Abt. 1845, probably Muscatine Co., IA.

	|

	|-WILLIAM HATTON				b. Abt. 1784

	|        married SUSAN FLICK   in Hampshire Co., WV.

	|	

	|-PHILIP HATTON				b. Abt. 1785

	|      married  JANE CARDWELL   ca1806 in Louisa Co. KY.

	|

	|-NANCY HATTON				b. Abt. 1787

	|        married WILLIAM COLGIN  March 10, 1808 in Greenup Co., KY.

	|

	|-MARGARET/MARY (POLLY) HATTON		b. Abt. 1790

	|           married WILLIAM HILL

	|

	|-ELIJAH HATTON 				b. Abt. 1796			 d. Abt. 1871;

	|          married  JANE ELIZABETH MCGINNESS, Abt. 1817	b. Abt. 1798, Guyandotte, Va	d. Abt. 1879

	|

	|-ELIZABETH HATTON		b. Abt. 1799, Hampshire Co., WV	d. VA/WV

	          married  JOSEPH EFFINGHAM, VA/WV.











							            Thomas Henson						

							great grandfather-in-law to Isabelle (Ross) Henson



Thomas Henson	  	b. Wales, England	  	d. 25 Dec 1848 in Beaver Co, Pa.

        married Elizabeth DOBSON	b. 17 Dec 1810, Dresden ,Germany  	d. 19 Nov 1887, Ohio,Scioto,	came west after Thomas died (she was 38)

	|

	|-Samuel Henson	  b. 1834, Pennsylvania	  	d. 5 May 1905  buried in New Boston, Ohio

	|           married Rachel P MILLIM  23 Apr 1867, Ohio,Scioto,	  b. abt 1849		d. before 1928     d/o (unk) Millim & Rachel Dobson(b. in Switzerland)

	|	|

	|	|-Harriet A Henson	  b. abt 1868

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel Madison Henson	  b. abt 1870		d. ca1958	“lived on Jackson street in Portsmouth”

	|	|        married Filorie (unk)

	|	|	|-George Henson	“retired from Marines, died at 76 cancer”

	|	|	|-John Henson	“named after his Uncle John Henson”	“My uncle John  fell 36 feet to his death (Ironworker)”

	|	|	|-Filorie Hnson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Samuel Henson	“had 9 children” 	“All of these nine children except 3 lived to be 88 and 89”

	|	|		“In Killen, Ala. a museum and Sam Henson was one of the early settlers.I have donated what little I have.” per Carolyn Roy

	|	|		“He had a cousin Francis Grinshaw or Crinshaw who use to write the family.  I have one letter from her in the 30's.  When we would ask questions about his family we were 	|	|		always told, we never saw any of them and don't know anything about them.”

	|	|	            married (unk)		d/o Frona Carolyn (unk)

	|	|		|-Sam Henson	“My Uncle Sam took him back to Ohio once during  the 30's and they visited an Uncle that lived in the hills as a hermit.  My 

	|	|		|		Uncle was in the Coast Guards and told me he found some cousins once in Indiana.” per Carolyn Roy

	|	|		|-(unk) Henson

	|	|		       married Frona Carolyn (unk)

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Mary Carolyn Henson		JROY6666@aol.com	contacted July, Aug. 2000, 2001

	|	|			       married J.  Roy

	|	|				lives at 9002 James M. Roy Rd., Mt. Pleasant, Tn. 38474		

	|	|	

	|	|-John Allen Henson	  b. 12 Aug 1874 in Scioto Co., Ohio	“disappeared in 1902”

	|	|

	|	|-Russell M Henson	 b. 1 Mar 1877 Scioto Co.,Ohio	d. May 14, 1928 in Harrison Twp., Scioto Co., Ohio   D.C. 33335

	|	     married  Frona WEEKS	18 Oct 1897 in Scioto Co, Ohio		 b. Jun 1876, Ohio	d. after 1928  lived in Milford, Ohio

	|		|-Jessie Henson	 b. May 1898  ??????

	|		|-Jerry C Henson	 b. 16 May 1898, Ohio,Scioto,

	|		|-Richard Henson	 b. Oct 1899   ????????		“Tom, Oliver & Roland” reported by Carolyn Roy

	|		|-Aulda Henson	b. 15 Oct 1899, Ohio,Scioto,

	|		|-Elizabeth Henson	b. 17 Sep 1903, Ohio,Scioto,

	|		|-Emaline Henson	b. 16 Dec 1907, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	

Reported--->	|-John Henson???? 	 	 b. 26 Aug 1836, Pennsylvania,Beaver,		d. 10 Oct 1923, Ohio,Scioto,Ohio	“farmer” on D.C.

	|        m1.   Maria MARTIN???	 b. abt 1843		 		d. 14 Nov 1908	  m. 28 Jan 1907, Ohio,Scioto,

	|        m2.  Matilda B CURTIS???	  b. 22 Apr 1867, Kentucky,Robison,	  d. 30 Mar 1943	  m. 15 Apr 1909, Kentucky,Lewis,Vanceburg

	|

	|-John Henson 		 b. 26 Aug 1836, Pennsylvania,Beaver,	 d. 10 Oct 1923, Ohio,Scioto, Madison Twp buried at Glendale, Cem. Vol: 4291 Cert: 62311

	|         married Mary Ann BENNER	 b. 1838			d. 9 Jun 1905, Ohio,Scioto,		 m. 4 Nov 1858, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah E. Henson	 	b. ca1863		d. 1946

	|	|       married William J.  RUSSELL	b. 1857		d. 1924, Ohio buried at Union Cem., Columbus, Ohio

	|	|	|-Chester RUSSELL	b. 1875		d. 1938, Ohio

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Myrtle RUSSELL

	|	|	|       married Carm_? CALL

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Dorothy RUSSELL

	|	|	      married William ELLIS

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel Henson 	 b. 1865  "born in Scioto County, Ohio"	“David Henson has his watch”	d. 1935		lived in Illinois	“coal mine worker”

	|	|        m1. Maggie May Lee	28 Aug 1897, Ohio,Scioto		 b. 17 Aug 1876	d. 30 Apr 1909 in Ohio buried in Pleasant Hill Cem., West Jefferson, Ohio

	|	|	|-Gladys Henson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Cora Henson	 b. abt 1885, Colorado,Arapahoe,Denver		"born in Illinois"	photo

	|	|	|        married John CHAMBERS 14 Jun 1913, Ohio,Madison,

	|	|	|	|-Mary Chambers			d. 1985	“never married”	photo

	|	|	|	|-Mervel Chambers			d. ca1970 in Tx.	“married 3 or 4 times”	“no children by first wife”

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Ava H Henson	 b. 13 Aug 1891, Illinois,Jackson,Carbondale	d. 31 Aug 1924, Ohio,Madison,West Jefferson  "  mother is Mmary Mulholland”  per Martin Henson

	|	|	           married  Lester Earl BRAITHWAITE 18 Feb 1909 in Madison,Ohio		b. 1896	 d. 1957, Ohio	

	|	|		|-Edith Gertrude BRAITHWAITE	b. 5 Jun 1908, Ohio,Madison,West Jefferson

	|	|		|-Gladys BRAITHWAITE

	|	|		|-Grace Marie BRAITHWAITE	b. 23 Mar 1910, Ohio,Madison,West Jefferson	married cecil cox	son= cecil 

	|	|		|-Minnie Ellen BRAITHWAITE	b. 19 Nov 1912, Ohio,Madison,  living 2001

	|	|		|-Hilda BRAITHWAITE

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Leroy BRAITHWAITE		b. 1915		d. 1967

	|	|		|        married Frances Irene HOLLAR  29 Jan 1938, Ohio,Madison,	(div.)

	|	|		|	

	|	|		|-Jean BRAITHWAITE		b. ca1920	“raised by Samuel after her mom died”    

	|	|		|         married (unk) Delon    “2 kids”

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Doris Elizabeth BRAITHWAITE	 b. 2 Feb 1918, Ohio,Madison,	living 2001

	|	|		|-Earl BRAITHWAITE

	|	|

	|	|        m2. Elizabeth PYLE  9 Mar 1911, Ohio,Scioto,	b. 1870   d. 1935     “Sam and Elizabeth died 2  months apart, in first part of the year ”   "Pyles were from Portsmouth"    

Pyle---->	|	|		 also married James? Green										(ref. Pyle genealogy)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Thomas Henson	b. 25 Sep 1912	d. 27 Sep 1984, Ohio	“may have been born in Wilson’s Corners, Oh.”	“worked at David Davies in Columbus, Oh.”

	|	|	|		“born on a farm  near London, Oh ”    per Richard T. Henson	290-03-7049

	|	|	|	lived in Zanesville, Muskingum, OH 

	|	|	|         married Mary (unk)     		“worked at David Davies”

	|	|	|		lived in Zanesville & Columbus

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Richard  T. Henson		b. Dec. 28, 1939	“just had open heart surgery  July, 2000 ”      “lost both legs”

	|	|	|	        married Janet Homman	b. June 24, 1941

	|	|	|		      lives at  3367 Meadowood Dr, Zanesville OH 43701-1373   740-452-9203	contacted July 25, 2000

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Jeff Henson		

	|	|	|		|         married (unk)

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-David Casey Henson	“Casey ”	b. April 26, 1967		call back  in Sept. to get grandmother’s address   CONTACT

	|	|	|		         married Julie Lynn Gillespie	b. Oct. 5, 1965	d/o Richard Gillespie and Margaret (unk) “from Ohio”		

	|	|	|			lives at 4525 Adamsville Rd., Zanesville, Oh. 43701   740-454-2481   			contacted Dec. 4, 2000	

	|	|	|	<H6 id="Henson"></H6>

	|	|	|-John Henry Henson	b. 28 May 1918, Ohio	d. March 23, 2001 in Pickerington, Ohio	of emphysema and lung cancer	

	|	|		“John lived in a 3C camp in Utah for 6 months, after his parents died. The lived in Oregon for 18 months, then worked at David Davies in Columbus, then joined the Army”

Ross---->	|	|	          married Isabel Ross	 3 Jul 1942, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus 	b. 5 Feb 1918 in Ashland,  Kentucky			(ref. Ross genealogy)

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Wayne David Henson	“David”	b. 7 May 1948, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus		    <A HREF="davidhen.htm">photo</A>

	|	|		|	“named after Wayne Ross”	     614-866-0494	

	|	|		|	lives at 760 Crofton Circle, Reynoldsburg, Ohio  43068    614-866-0494   (2001)  	   (P.O. Box 421)	dhenson928@aol.com

	|	|		|        married Judy Forbis 14 Nov 1969, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus ( div.)	b. 31 Aug 1950, West Virginia	d/o Joseph Forbis

	|	|		|	|-Jennifer Renee Henson		 b. 5 Nov 1977, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|		|	|-John Joseph Henson		 b. 8 Sept. 1980, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-John William Henson	<A HREF="BillHen.htm">photo</A>	b. 23 Jun 1949, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

Himes---->	|	|		        married Terry Diane HIMES 24 Jul 1971, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus	b. 9 Nov 1952, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus		(ref. Himes genealogy)

	|	|			|-Tracey Diane Henson	 		b. 12 Jun 1972, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-Joshua William Henson			b. 16 Dec 1975, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus	lives in Marysville, Ohio

	|	|	 		              (unk)

	|	|				|-Landon Henson			b.  June or July 2001 in Ohio

	|	|

	|	|-Michael Dempsey Henson 	(died at birth, approx 1950)

	|	|	

	|	|-Elizabeth Henson	b. 1869

	|	|

	|	|-John Henry Henson	b. 12 Oct 1870, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth		d. 8 Jan 1967, Ohio,Fairfield,Lancaster	290-48-7445 per http://www.lineages.com/vault/SSDI.asp

	|	|        married Arzella M SOUTHWORTH     “Zella”	b. 8 Apr 1871, Ohio,Pike,	d. 1 Nov 1937, Ohio,Delaware,Powell	  m. 29 Nov 1891, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|		“She died after 1932 .. She lived in Powell, Ohio ... Thanks for your help > Derre Southworth Maybury”

	|	|		d/o Bryson Southworth & Elizabeth Rickey(b 1837 in Ohio) in 1861-Oct 15

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Denver Clair Henson 		b. 29 Aug 1896, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth		d. 1962, Arizona,Maricopa,

	|	|	|     m1. Achsa Elizabeth MARTIN

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-John Denver Henson "Jake" 	b. 28 Feb 1922, West Virginia,Marion,Fairmont

	|	|	|	|       m1.  Jitka DONDOVA 14 Feb 1947  (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|-John Donda Henson	b. 1948

	|	|	|	|	|-Mark Denver Henson	b. 1955

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|      m2. Lydia CUAN-PEREZ  3 Jun 1966

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Dorothy Henson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|        m2. Mamie (unk)		b. 28 Dec 1896			d. Feb 1979, Ohio,Lorain,Lorain

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|       m3. Lillian EBE		 b. 26 Nov 1893			d. 15 Jun 1988, Oklahoma,Cleveland,Norman

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Kendall Forrest Henson		 b. 11 Aug 1898, Ohio,Scioto,		d. 24 Dec 1947, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|     married Rita Catherine McFARLAND 9 Nov 1921, Ohio,Franklin,Hilliards	b. 22 Apr 1902, Ohio,Madison,	d. 17 Aug 1970, Ohio	

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Kendall Forrest Henson Jr 	b. 6 Oct 1922

	|	|	|	|      m1. Mary KRAFT		b. 24 Dec 1922	 m. 26 Oct 1941  (div)

	|	|	|	|	|-Harry Eugene Henson	  b. 30 Jun 1942

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Joyce Ann Henson 	b. 21 Aug 1943

	|	|	|	|	|        m1. James COFFEE  (div. )

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|       m2. Jerry HAIGHT

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Malinda Mae HAIGHT

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Andrea HAIGHT

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Rita Marie Henson	 b. 19 Oct 1944

	|	|	|	|	|        married James WINSO

	|	|	|	|	|	|-James WINSO Jr

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Danny WINSO

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Kendall Forrest Henson III	 b. 7 Jan 1947

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|        m2. Doris ANKEY in 1957   (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|        m3. Sue Ann JONES in  1968 (div)

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|        m4. Marjorie SLATER in  1970

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Frederick Phillip Henson 	 b. 8 Apr 1925

	|	|	|	|        m1. June SMITH

	|	|	|	|	|-Connie Lee Henson

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Kenneth Henson 

	|	|	|	|	|      m1. Carol (unk)  (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|      m2. Linda MANTZ

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Henson

	|	|	|	|	|        married (unk)

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Henson Jr

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-David Henson

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|        m2. Lucille DAWSON  25 Jan 1964

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Catherine Eileen Henson	b. 13 May 1926

	|	|	|	|       married Robert Charles SEARLES 13 May 1946  ( div.)

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Harry SEARLES 	 b. Jan 1947

	|	|	|	|	|        married Sharon Stout   ( div.)

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|-Harry SEARLES 	 b. Jan 1947	

	|	|	|	|	|      married Ann SHANE

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Sean SEARLES

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Amy Lynn SEARLES

	|	|	|	|	       married Thomas RUMBAUGH

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-James Willard Henson		 b. 3 Jul 1927

	|	|	|	|      married Dorothy SCHULTZ

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-John Andrew Henson		b. 28 Feb 1929

	|	|	|	|        married Joy HALTERMAN	b. 21 Feb 1935	 m. Jul 1952

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Keith Henson	 b. 18 Mar 1953

	|	|	|	|	|        married Janet BOSMA

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Brenda Henson	b. 18 Oct 1955

	|	|	|	|	|        married Paul MARKS

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Amanda MARKS	b. 10 May 1975

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-John Timothy Henson		b. 31 Aug 1961

	|	|	|	|	     married Arlene SWALLEY  in March 1983

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Lucille Henson		  b. 30 Aug 1930

	|	|	|	       married Bert REMY

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Joseph Henson	 b. 22 Sep 1900, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth		 d. 24 Nov 1946, Ohio,Licking,Newark

	|	|	|         married Wilda Thalma McFARLAND      b. 9 Jul 1900, Ohio,Madison,West Jefferson	d. 28 Mar 1992, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus  m. 12 Oct 1921, Ohio,Franklin,Hilliards

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Jack Bryson Henson 		b. 8 Aug 1922, Ohio,Madison,London	d. 15 Sep 1983, Arkansas,Washington,Fayetteville

	|	|	|	|        married June Loretta GILL	b. 29 Jun 1922	d. 1994, Colorado,Arapahoe,	 m. 19 Feb 1944    (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|-Larry Edward Henson	 b. 10 Dec 1944

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Danny Francis Henson 		b. 12 Sep 1946

	|	|	|	|	|        m1. Marlana Sue BARRITT	b. 26 Apr 1949	 m. 1967 (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|       m2. Kathleen Louise MOMO	b. 26 Apr 1951	 m. 7 Apr 1979  (div. )

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|      m3. Nancy DELEON	25 Aug 1984

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Holly Marie Henson		b. 4 Jan 1988

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Barbara Jo Henson 			b. 24 Nov 1947

	|	|	|	|	|       m1.  Ed GANZ		b. 5 Mar 1949	 m. 18 Jul 1968 (div.)

	|	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|	|      m2. Don WILLIAMS		 b. 20 Dec 1947	 m. 6 Sep 1980

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Carol Marie Henson		b. 19 Feb 1949

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Russell Gilbert Henson		b. 28 Sep 1955

	|	|	|	|	|       married Mary (unk)

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Jeffery Reid Henson		b. 23 Apr 1957

	|	|	|	|	       married Donna Sue GREEN	b. 16 May 1962

???????->	|	|	|	|		|-Jacob Russell GREEN	b. 21 Mar 1981

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Jack Bryson Henson 		 b. 8 Aug 1922, Ohio,Madison,London	d. 15 Sep 1983, Arkansas,Washington,Fayetteville

	|	|	|	|      married Sandra Lee FIXOTT	 b. 25 Sep 1941	 m. 9 Nov 1968

	|	|	|	|	|-John Matthew Henson	  b. 14 Feb 1972, Colorado,Arapahoe,

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Arzella Henson		 b. 17 Nov 1923, Ohio,Delaware,Delaware

	|	|	|	|         married Ralph Noel LUMBARD	 b. 11 Dec 1921, Ohio,Delaware,	 m. 1 Dec 1945, Ohio,Delaware,Delaware

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Norma Jean LUMBARD		b. 10 Sep 1946, Ohio,Delaware,Delaware

	|	|	|	|	|      married Henry Lee WALTERS	b. 26 Aug 1944, Illinois,Bureau,Princeton	  m. 7 Oct 1967, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Jamie Yvonne WALTERS	 b. 16 Aug 1968

	|	|	|	|	|	|         married Michael Lew ATKINSON		b. 6 Aug 1968

????->	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ethan Vaughn Atkinson	 	b. 11 Feb 1990

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Acacia Renee ATKINSON	b. 22 Aug 1991

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Benjamin Lee WALTERS		 b. 13 Mar 1971

	|	|	|	|	|	|        married Yesenia Michelle RODRIGUEZ "Mallory"	 b. 17 Feb 1972	 m. 10 Jun 1989

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Arve Maverick WALTERS	 b. 12 Jan 1990

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Kourtney Em WALTERS		b. 2 May 1991

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Mikayla Lynn R WALTERS	b. 17 Mar 1995

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Erich Konrad WALTERS			  b. 5 Aug 1972

	|	|	|	|	|	|         married Jennifer Lynn THWAITS	21 Nov 1992, Ohio,Mercer,Celina

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Erich Zachary WALTERS	 b. 9 Sep 1992

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Tyler Allen WALTERS		b. 12 Mar 1994

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Samuel Jason WALTERS		 b. 10 Sep 1974

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Mary Lou WALTERS		 b. 21 Jul 1976

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Andrew WALTERS	 b. 31 Dec 1977

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Suzanne LUMBARD	 b. 25 Aug 1948, Ohio,Cuyhoga,Cleveland

	|	|	|	|	|      married Charles Walter FITCH	b. 25 Aug 1948, Massachusetts,Hampden,Westfield	 m. 7 Jun 1969, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Michelle Suzanne FITCH		b. 24 Sep 1970, Iowa,Linn,Cedar Rapids

	|	|	|	|	|	|       married Harold Jonathan SHOEMAKER  25 Jul 1992, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Michael Charles FITCH		b. 20 Dec 1972, Massachusetts,Hampden,Chicopee

	|	|	|	|	|	        married Kimberly Lynn KOONCE		 b. Feb 1973		  m. 29 Aug 1992, Illinois,Fayette,Vandalia

	|	|	|	|	|		|-Alexandra FITCH		 b. 12 Aug 1993

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Phyllis Louise LUMBARD		 b. 15 Nov 1949, Ohio,Delaware,Delaware

	|	|	|	|	|       married Roy Duane ORCUTT	b. 3 Oct 1946	 m. 30 Aug 1969, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Kenneth Dale ORCUTT		 b. 19 Oct 1970, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Daniel Scott ORCUTT		 b. 27 Sep 1973, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Sharolyn Diane ORCUTT	b. 21 Mar 1976, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Georgia Lee LUMBARD		 b. 9 Jan 1952, Ohio,Delaware,Delaware

	|	|	|	|	|       married Ralph Elmer REED Jr	 b. 14 Jul 1950	 m. 31 Jul 1971

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Stephanie Rene` REED	 b. 6 Apr 1972

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Stacey Rene` REED	 b. 8 Jan 1975

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Joann Rene` REED	 b. 10 Feb 1977

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ralph Elmer REED III	b. 27 May 1980

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Nathaniel John REED	 b. 8 Sep 1986

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-David Henson LUMBARD	 b. 7 Dec 1953, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	|	|	        married Judy Lynn ROBINSON	 b. 11 Jun 1957	m. 31 Jul 1976, North Carolina  (div.) 

	|	|	|	|		|-David John LUMBARD	 b. 24 Aug 1977

	|	|	|	|		|-Michael Daniel LUMBARD	 b. 11 Oct 1980

	|	|	|	|		|-Jennifer Nicole LUMBARD	 b. 16 Mar 1982

	|	|	|	|		|-Andrew Scott LUMBARD	 b. 8 Sep 1985

	|	|	|	|		|-Christopher Allen LUMBARD	 b. 29 Jan 1988

	|	|	|	|		|-Brittaney Rene` LUMBARD	 b. 5 May 1989

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Joseph Michael Henson 	 b. 3 Jun 1925, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth

	|	|	|	|        married Rose Eileen JULY	 b. 3 Apr 1926, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth	 d. 1 Sep 1980, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth	  m. 9 Oct 1948, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Michael Henson Jr	 b. 8 Aug 1949, California,Oakland,Oakland

	|	|	|	|	|     married Bonita SMITH		 b. 10 Sep 1950, Pennsylvania,Cambria,Johnstown  m. 6 Oct 1979, Ohio,Stark,Canton 

	|	|	|	|	|		  div. 22 Dec 1992, Ohio,Stark,Canton

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Christopher Matthew Henson	 b. 16 Feb 1981, Ohio,Stark,Canton

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Sarah Rose Henson		 b. 24 Jan 1983, Ohio,Stark,Canton

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Peter Benjamin Henson		 b. 18 Aug 1986, Ohio,Stark,Canton

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Marie Henson	b. 10 Jun 1988, Ohio,Stark,Canton

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Patrick Thomas Henson 	 b. 9 Sep 1950

	|	|	|	|	|       m1. Ila Mae McCLELLAN	 b. 8 Jan 1953	 m. 16 Dec 1972   (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|	|-James Matthew Henson	 b. 6 Dec 1974

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|      m2. Kathy VIOLA	 b. 26 Feb 	 m. 7 Nov 1981

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Jessica Rose Henson	 b. 13 Feb 1986

	|	|	|	|	|	|-John William Henson	 b. 20 Jul 1988

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Mary Helen Henson		 b. 7 Mar 1956

	|	|	|	|	|        married Thomas PEACH	 b. 10 Jun 1952	 m. 9 Jun 1979

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Andrew Thomas PEACH		 b. 27 Jun 1981

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Stephen Michael PEACH		 b. 16 Oct 1984

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Christopher John Henson	 b. 29 Aug 1958

	|	|	|	|	         married Teresa Gay DESKINS	 b. 5 Feb 1961	 m. 24 Jun 1978, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|	|	|		|-Melissa Gay Henson	  b. 2 Sep 1981

	|	|	|	|		|-Lauren Kelly Henson	  b. 17 Oct 1989

	|	|	|	|		|-Collin  Hunter Henson	  b. 10 May 1997

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Joseph Michael Henson 	 b. 3 Jun 1925, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth

	|	|	|	|       m1. Claudia YOUNG		 b. 14 Jan 1938	 m. 17 Oct 1981, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth ( div.)

	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|       m2. Virginia BOYER	. 6 Apr 1991, Ohio,Clark,Sprigfield

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Andrew Wesley Henson	 b. 16 Mar 1927, Ohio,Franklin,Worthington

	|	|	|	|       married Marian Cecelia DORSEY	  b. 9 Nov 1926, Missouri,St Louis	 m. 3 Apr 1948, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Harry Andrew Henson		  b. 27 Dec 1948, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|       married Doreen Amy BETTENCOURT	 b. 11 Aug 1949, Massachusetts,Bristol,Taunton	 m. 13 Jun 1970, Mass.,Bristol,Taunton (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Naomi Marie Henson		b. 17 Aug 1975, Missouri,St Louis,Town & Country

	|	|	|	|	|	|        married Christopher  M HODITS 1 Jan 2000, Missouri,St Charles,St Peters

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Christine Elizabeth Henson	 b. 25 Dec 1978, Missouri,St Louis,Creve Coeur

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Kimberly Dawn Henson	 b. 24 Jun 1981, Missouri,St Louis,Creve Coeur

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|-Nancy Marian Henson 	 b. 24 Nov 1949, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|        m1. Larry HENDRIX  16 Jun 1967, Texas ( div. )

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|        m2. Roy Louis VANCE Jr . 6 Nov 1971 ( div. )

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|         m3. Allan Eugene DOLCH "Ron"	27 Oct 1975, Texas	 b. 6 Feb 1950	

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Eric Allan DOLCH		 b. 6 Dec 1976, Texas

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Adam Eugene DOLCH		 b. 14 Sep 1978, Texas

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Karla-Jean DOLCH		 b. 3 Mar 1980, Texas

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Martin Gerard Henson			 b. 25 May 1951, Missouri,St Louis   

	|	|	|	|	|	prob. Martin G. Henson   1220 St. Mark Dr., Florissant  , Mo. 63031-7710   314-831-6880

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Robert Allen Henson 			 b. 23 May 1953, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|       m1. Joann VOSS  28 Dec 1978, Missouri,St Louis,Clayton ( div). 

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|       m2. Karen PICKENS

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Donna Mae Henson		  b. 2 Jan 1955, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|      married Gary Steven GALLAGHER		 b. 6 Sep 1952	 m. 4 Apr 1975 (div. )

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Patricia Lee Ann GALLAGHER	 b. 18 Feb 1977, Missouri,St Louis,Creve Coeur

	|	|	|	|	|	        married Michael  J HUFENDICK  7 Feb 1999

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Kathy Ann Henson 	 	b. 23 Apr 1956, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|      m1. Richard KIMMICH	b. 1949 ( div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Nancy Ann KIMMICH	b. 3 Mar 1974, Indiana,Elkhart,Elkhart	d. Oct 1974

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ann Marie KIMMICH	b. 28 May 1975, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Linda Sue KIMMICH	 b. 3 May 1976, Oklahoma,Tulsa,Tulsa,

	|	|	|	|	|	|      married Jeffery Asbury GRICE  29 Jan 1992, Missouri,St Louis,Clayton ( div. )

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Kathy Ann KIMMICH	 b. 23 Apr 1993

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Andrew Richard KIMMICH	 b. 4 Jul 1977, Tennessee,Davidson,Nashville

	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|	|      m2. John KOOMANS		 b. 20 Oct 1944, Netherlands

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Katie Wilhemia KOOMANS	 b. 26 Jun 1988, New Hampshire,Grafton,Littleton

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|       m3. Don WILLIAMS  ( div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Kevin Lee WILLIAMS	 b. 26 Dec 1978, Missouri,St Louis,Creve Coeur

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|       m4.  (unk) RUPP  ( div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Robert William RUPP	 b. 6 Feb 1985, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Veronica Marie Henson 	 b. 9 May 1962, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|       m1. Leroy Earl MUMFORD	 b. 25 Mar 1947, Missouri,Jackson,Kansas City	  m. Oct 1981 (  div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Michelle Lynn MUMFORD	 b. 30 Jul 1983, Texas,Harris,Houston

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|       m2. Noel P.  STOECKEL 4 Jul 1986, Texas,Comal,New Braunfels ( div. )

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ashley Rene STOECKEL		 b. 11 Nov 1987

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Thomas Henson 	 b. 13 Apr 1963, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	|      m1. Lisa Lynn BARTON	 b. 29 Dec 1963	 m. 29 Dec 1984 (div)

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ryan Barton Henson	 b. 15 Aug 1987, Missouri,St Louis,

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|       m2. Melissa Jo CROWDER	 b. 14 Jan 1963	 m. 1991, Missouri,St Louis,Florissant

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Drake Jeffery Henson	  b. 30 Nov 1993, Missouri,St Louis,

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-William Frederick Henson	 b. 3 Sep 1964, Missouri,St Louis

	|	|	|	|	       married Tammie Dawn WRIGHT	 b. 12 Jul 1966	 m. 26 Aug 1985, California,Kings,Lemoore  ( div. )

	|	|	|	|		|-Felicia Jolene Henson		b. 2 Jan 1987

	|	|	|	|		|-Jennifer Nicole Henson		 b. 28 Mar 1988

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Maurice Stephen Henson	 b. 31 May 1929, Ohio,Scioto,	 d. 27 Jun 2000

	|	|	|	|      married Mona Eileen BLOEM	b. 15 Sep 1934, Wyoming,Platte,Wheatland	 m. 26 Oct 1953, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Jane Yvonne Henson 		 b. 27 Aug 1956, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|	|	|        m1.  Joseph Nicholas NOEL Jr		 b. 12 Aug 1955, Kansas	 m. 2 Jan 1975 ( div. )

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Mandy Jo NOEL 	 b. 24 Aug 1976, Wyoming,Natrona,Casper

	|	|	|	|	|	|        married David August ROTH	 b. 20 Mar 1975

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-Cody Steven ROTH	 b. 22 Jan 1993, Colorado,Weld,Greeley

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Mandy Jo NOEL 	 b. 24 Aug 1976, Wyoming,Natrona,Casper

	|	|	|	|	|	|       married  Jason  Todd REISENER  16 May 1998, Colorado,Weld,Greeley

	|	|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) REISENER

	|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Kristin Dawn NOEL	  b. 17 Aug 1979, Wyoming,Natrona,Casper

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|       m2. Sam GORSUCH  17 Jun 1983 (  div.)

	|	|	|	|	|       m3.  James EADES	 b. 1941	 m. 1986 ( div. )

	|	|	|	|	|       m4. Brad GIES  22 Jun 1991, Colorado,Weld,Greeley  (div. )

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Andrew Jay Henson	 b. 26 Apr 1958, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|	|	|        married Kathi Jo WOLLEN	 b. 1961		  m. 29 Aug 1981, Wyoming,Converse,Glenrock

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Andrew Joseph Henson			  b. 3 Aug 1983

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Clinton James Henson			  b. 16 Dec 1985

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Grant Joel Henson			  b. 19 Nov 1987

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Thomas Paul Henson		 b. 15 Feb 1961, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|	|	|        married Mary Lee DOYLE	 b. 1961  ( div. )

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Ryan Michael Henson		 b. 28 Dec 1980

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Erin Marie Henson		 b. 31 Jul 1982

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Adam Thomas Henson		 b. 13 Sep 1984

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Benjamin Lee Henson		 b. 4 Sep 1964, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|	|	        married Cindy Ann MARTINEZ	 b. 1967	  m. 2 May 1983

	|	|	|	|		|-Kellie Marie Henson	  b. 16 Oct 1983

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Peter Henson		  b. 21 Sep 1930, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|	|	         married Isabel Lila BAKER	  b. 27 Jun 1934	  m. 23 Jul 1954

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Wilda Jean Henson 	  		b. 29 Sep 1955

	|	|	|		|       m1. Richard Dale ANDERSON		 b. 17 Jul 1955	 m. 4 Jul 1973 ( div. )

	|	|	|		|	|-Baby ANDERSON		 b. 1974

	|	|	|		|	|-Christopher Joseph ANDERSON	 b. 10 May 1975

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|       m2. Rosendale A McMACKIN		 b. 4 Oct 1957	 m. 9 Feb 1979 ( div.) 

	|	|	|		|	

	|	|	|		|       m3. William SWANN		  	b. 4 Aug 1951	  m. 3 Nov 1984

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Russell Eugene Henson			 b. 6 Oct 1956

	|	|	|		|	|-Russell Eugene Henson Jr	 b. 25 Mar 1987

	|	|	|		|	|-Jonathan Isaiah Henson	 b. 11 Mar 1988

	|	|	|		|	|-Chia Benjamin Henson		 b. 22 Jan 1991

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Charles Wayne Henson		 b. 29 Jan 1958

	|	|	|		|        married Sherri Dawn GRAVOS	 b. 28 Jun 1961	 m. 11 Jul 1979

	|	|	|		|	|-Jessica Rose Henson	 b. 15 Jan 1980

	|	|	|		|	|-Channing Wayne Henson	  b. 22 Nov 1980

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Peter Henson II	  b. 31 Jan 1959

	|	|	|		|       married Dawn DAY	 b. 5 Apr 1955	 m. 23 May 1983

	|	|	|		|	|-Zachariah Moon Henson	 b. 24 Apr 1984

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Victoria Lynn Henson 		 b. 26 Feb 1960

	|	|	|		|       m1. Timothy H DAUGHERTY 15 Sep 1978 ( div.) 

	|	|	|		|	|-Jacqueline Ann DAUGHERTY	 b. 2 Sep 1978

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|       m2.  Richard E HENWOOD. 5 Apr 1980 ( div. )

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Victoria Lynn Henson 		 b. 26 Feb 1960

	|	|	|		|       married Timothy H DAUGHERTY

	|	|	|		|	|-Ray Ambrose DAUGHERTY	 b. 12 May 1984

	|	|	|		|	|-Daniel Shane DAUGHERTY	 b. 4 Apr 1987

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Samuel John Henson		 b. 11 Sep 1962

	|	|	|		|         married Deanne SHEARER	  m. 15 Dec 1984

	|	|	|		|	|-Dean Owen Henson	 b. 24 Oct 1987

	|	|	|		|	|-Hali Marie Henson	 b. 23 May 1990

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Loraine Belle Henson		 b. 22 Feb 1964, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|		       married George Eugene JACOBS Jr		 b. 30 Sep 1955, New Jersey,Monmouth,Neptune	 m. 14 Feb 1983, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|			|-Jake Eugene JACOBS		 b. 24 Nov 1981, Wyoming,Converse,Douglas

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Raymond Russell Henson 	 b. 14 Apr 1907, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth		 d. 28 Aug 1999

	|	|	|       m1. Alice RICHARDS	 b. 13 Jan 1906			d. May 1975, Ohio,Stark,Canton

	|	|	|       m2. Mary BOGAART

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Glenn Lincoln Henson		 b. 1 Sep 1915, Ohio,Scioto,	  d. 30 Nov 1990, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|	|	        married Hazel ROBERTS 5 Jan 1941

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Larry Glenn Henson	 b. 9 Mar 1943

	|	|		|       married Cheri A BRANDT	  b. 30 Jan 1958	  m. 17 Nov 1979

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-David Lee Henson		 b. 18 Oct 1944

	|	|		    married Joann GARRETT	 b. 9 Feb 1948	 m. 10 Jun 1972

	|	|			|-Robert Glenn Henson		 b. 28 Aug 1975

	|	|			|-Rebecca Anne Henson		  b. 9 Oct 1978

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Henson	  b. 3 Aug 1873, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth		 d. 12 Nov 1881, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth

	|	|

	|	|-Lewis Franklin Henson		 “Frank”   aka Frank L. Henson b. March 22, 1876 at Valley St., Scioto Co., Oh.	d. April 11, 1923 at Lucasville, Oh.  buried at Stoney Hill, Cem.

	|	|       married Nancy Elizabeth Shuler	 	b. March 26, 1879 in Valley Twp., Scioto Co., Oh.	d. Oct. 18, 1938 in Lucasville, Oh. buried at Stoney Hill, Cem.

	|	|			 d/o Henry Shuler & Julia Farmer (Julia also married Warren Weeks)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Harrel Dewey Henson	 b. 14 Jan 1898, Ohio,Scioto,	 d. Jun 1972 buried at Glendale Cem., Portsmouth, Oh.

	|	|	|      married Martha A. Minnick	 b. 1900 		d. 1960 buried at Glendale Cem., Portsmouth, Oh.

	|	|	|	|-Gladys Henson	 b. 1919		 d. 1926

	|	|	|	|-Raymond Henson	 b. 1922		 d. 1931

	|	|	|	|-Martin Henson	 b. 1926		 d. 1938

	|	|	|	|-Earl Henson

	|	|	|	|-Louise Henson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Edgar Louis Henson	aka Edgar Lewis Henson	b. 3 Jul 1901, Ohio,Scioto,		“wood worker, Breech Mfg. Co.”

	|	|	|	lived at Wheelersburg, Oh. (1926)

	|	|	|        married Edna Wilson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Cecil Raymond Henson		b. May 23, 1904 in Scioto Co., Oh.	  	d. 8 Jul 1992

	|	|	|	lived at 1708 Valley, Portsmouth, Ohio (1924)	“farmer”

	|	|	|	             4116 Taft, Portsmouth, Ohio (1926)	“stell worker”

	|	|	|	               824 11th, Portsmouth, ohio (1928)	“shoe worker”

	|	|	|      m2. Dorothy Carver

	|	|	|

	|	|	|      m1. Iva Chandler

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Henry Henson		 b. 3 Feb 1906, Ohio,Scioto,	d. Feb 1978, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth buried at Lucasville Cem., Scioto Co., Ohio

	|	|	|	lived at 4116 Taft, Portsmouth, Oh. (1926-1928)

	|	|	|      married Fannie Ester Miller in June, 1929	b. 1906			d. 1945 buried at Lucasville Cem., Scioto Co., Ohio

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Homer Eugene Henson		b. Jan. 15, 1908 in Scioto Co., Oh.

	|	|	|	lived at 4116 Taft Av., Portsmouth, Oh. (1928)

	|	|	|         married Ester Olivine Rosec

	|	|	|	|-Russell Henson

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Ralph Henson

	|	|	|	      married (unk)

	|	|	|		|-Kim Henson							937-233-7427 contacted 1998

McGinnis? >	|	|	|		      married  (unk) McGinnis

	|	|	|			lives at (unk)						

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mina Avenelle Henson		b. May 2, 1910 in Scioto Co., Oh.

	|	|	|      married Earcle Jarvis		b. July 30, 1903		d. 1993      s/o Amos Jarvis & Dora (unk)

	|	|	|	|-2 sons

	|	|	|

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Howard Franklin Henson		b. April 17, 1918 in Scioto Co., Oh.	

	|	|	|-unnamed infant		b. Oct. 18,  1899 in Scioto Co., Oh.	“died at birth”

	|	|

	|	|-William A Henson	aka William M/L Henson	 b. 24 Mar 1879         d. 20 Oct 1963, Ohio,Scioto,   buried at Canter-Wells Cem.	Jefferon Twp., Scioto Co., Ohio	“farmer”

	|	        married Emzy Ruth EBLIN	 b. 12 Jun 1885    d. 1 Jan 1963, Ohio,Scioto, buried at Canter-Wells Cem. Jefferon Twp., Scioto Co., Ohio	 m. 26 Jul 1901, Ohio,Scioto, Minford, Oh.

	|			d/o Harvey Eblin & Martha Stockham		per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/pasquin/3757

	|		|	

	|		|-Earl Homer Henson	 b. 30 May 1902	 d. 28 Oct 1980 	“lived in Columbus, Oh.”

	|		|

	|		|-Clifford Henson	 b. 22 Mar 1904, Ohio,Scioto,	 d. 9 Mar 1979, Ohio,Clark,Springfield

	|		|       married Louise E CISNA	 b. 28 Jun 1910, Ohio,Madison,	 d. 31 Jul 1999, Ohio,Clark,Springfield	  m. 26 Jul 1929, Ohio,Pickaway,Darbyville

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Gerald David Henson		  b. 26 Nov 1929	may be Gerald Henson 937-325-3843		contact	

	|		|	|       married Mary E. GERON	  b. 28 Feb 1930

	|		|	|	|-George E Henson	  b. 13 Nov 1948

	|		|	|	|-Jerry W Henson	  b. 26 Feb 1951

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Linda Henson	  b. 10 Nov 1955

	|		|	|	|      married Michael CAYLOR

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-David Clifford Henson		  b. 26 Mar 1957

	|		|	|	|          married Tamara Sue HUGHEY	 b. 14 Sep 1958	 m. 16 Dec 1978, Ohio,Clark, ( div.) 

	|		|	|	|	|-David Henson	  b. 16 Mar 1981

	|		|	|	|	|-Andy David Henson	  b. 29 Apr 1982

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Don R Henson		  b. 13 Jul 1958

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Sherry L Henson		  b. 28 Jun 1962

	|		|	|	|        married Frank CULBERSON

	|		|	|	|

	|		|	|	|-Steve L Henson		  b. 28 Jun 1962

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Norma Jean Henson		“lives in Waynsville”

	|		|	|        married Arthur WOOD

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-”2 more girls”

	|		|

	|		|-Govenor Henson		  b. 22 Mar 1906, Ohio,Scioto,	 d. 22 Apr 1965, Ohio,Fayette,Washington Court House

	|		|        married  Susan BOYER  3 Apr 1943, Ohio,Madison,

	|		|

	|		|-Martha Opal Henson		 b. 28 Jul 1908	  d. 1999

	|		|       married  John Leo GUISINGER	  m. 13 Jan 1928, Ohio,Madison,	“lived in Marysville, Oh.”	  contact Guisinger 937-644-8682	(pronounced Guy-singer)

	|		|

	|		|-Orman Henson	b. 13 Sep 1910	d. d. 21 May 1961, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus” 	buried at Pleasant Hill Cem.

	|		|      married Mabel Devers 17 Jan 1934, Ohio,Scioto,	aka Mabel Dever      b. 30 Sep 1914	  d. 3 Dec 1997      m. 17 Jan 1934, Ohio,Scioto,  d/o Elora Devers of Cambridge, Oh.	|		|              lived in Scioto Co., Oh.

	|		|	      West Jefferson, Oh.	

	|		|	      Gove City, Oh.

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Elnora Henson

	|		|	|	lives in Grove City, Ohio

	|		|	|         married Fred (unk)			“worked at the Bolt Works in Columbus, Ohio”

	|		|	|             

	|		|	|-Clifford Henson

	|		|	|-Lolie W. Henson	“lived at West Jefferson, Oh.”

	|		|

	|		|-Louis Henson	 b. 9 Aug 1912	“lived in Columbus”	“never married”

	|		|

	|		|-Eber Henson	 b. 22 May 1914	 d. 23 Jul 1994, Ohio,Union,Milford Center

	|		|      married Celesta CORNEY	  b. 17 May 1918	 d. 15 May 1999, Ohio,Union,Marysville	           m. 14 Mar 1937, Ohio,Madison,

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Derlene Henson

	|		|      	         married (unk) Ligette

	|		|

	|		|-Odey Henson	  b. 23 Jun 1916

	|		|        married Chester WYANT	“lived in Jackson, Oh.”

	|			|-daughter

	|		|	|-Orville WYANT	  b. 17 Feb 1936

	|		|

	|		|-Leland Henson		 b. 23 Jul 1918	 d. 11 Aug 1996	“went to school in Jackson”	“lived in West Jefferson, Oh.”

	|		|       married Ruth Creech	b. March 14, 1923	“lives in Columbus”	d/o William Creech & Estella Flack	“went to school with Wayne Ross”

	|		|

	|		|-Cyrus Henson		 b. 25 Jan 1920	 d. 29 Mar 1937 buried at Canter-Wells Cem.Jefferon Twp., Scioto Co., Ohio

	|		|

	|		|-Roscoe Henson	“Ros”	 b. 2 Mar 1922

	|		|    married Darlene CRABTREE. 5 Sep 1942	“from Jackson, Oh.”	“lived in Columbus”

	|		|

	|		|-Mary Henson		 b. 17 Nov 1924	“lived in Hanover, Pa.”

	|		|     married (unk)  PURCELL

	|		|

	|		|-Clarence Henson	  b. 31 Dec 1926	b. Dec. 31, 1926      “lived in Marysvile, Oh.”  “buddy of Frank Ross” 		<------- Contacted Nov. 30, 2000

	|			lives at  1050 Collins Av., Marysville, Ohio 43090	937-642-8597   	

	|		         married Mary Jane EDWARDS			 d. Sep 1990

	|			|-Clarence Henson Jr.  	b. Sept 2, 1953 (“Labor Day” )		“lives in London, Oh.”		<------- CONTACT

	|			|

	|			|-Jason Henson	 b. 15 Feb 1969

	|			.      married Stephanie STITH

????->	|			.	|-Mark Anthony STITH	  b. 26 May 1995

	|			.   

	|			|-Ava Henson

	|			        married (unk) Braithwaite

	|				|-Jean Braithwaite	“lives in West Jefferson, Ohio”

	|

	|-George Henson		  b. 25 Dec 1838, Pennsylvania,Beaver,	  d. 14 Sep 1915, Indiana,Cass,  or in Adamsboro, McCaffin(sp?) Co, Iindiana      

	|        married  Mary Elizabeth HERTSELL	 b. 25 Jan 1841	  d. 4 Apr 1912, Indiana,Cass,		  m. 26 Oct 1866, Indiana,Whitley,Columbia City

	|	|-Hattie A Henson		 b. 26 Jun 1869

	|	|-Edith Henson		 b. 12 Feb 1874

	|	|

	|	|-George Chester Henson		 b. 12 Nov 1876

	|	        married Stella BRECKENRIDGE

	|		|-Infant Henson	 b. 1910		  d. 1910

	|

	|-Henry Thomas Henson 	  b. 6 Mar 1841, Pennsylvania,Beaver,		 d. 25 Jun 1929, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus

	|        m2. Mary PORTER		 b. abt 1865			 d. 11 Mar 1909	 m. 30 Sep 1883, Ohio,Scioto,

	|

	|        m3. Letitia SHOCKLEY				 d. 25 Jul 1928, Ohio,Franklin,Columbus	  m. 23 Oct 1909

	|

	|         m1. Clarisa RICE	  b. abt 1849		  		d. 21 Mar 1882, Ohio,Scioto,	|	  m. 7 Oct 1865, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|-Charles Henry Henson		  b. 30 Jul 1867, Ohio,Scioto,Sciotoville		  d. 25 Jul 1924

	|	|-George Chester Henson		 b. 6 Jun 1869			  d. 30 Jul 1936

	|	|

	|	|-Jesse Parker Henson		 b. 10 Aug 1871, Ohio,Scioto|		  d. 12 Nov 1947, California,Los Angeles,Wilmar

	|	|         married Martha Ellen GRIFFIN	 b. 8 May 1875, Illinois,Mason		  d. 22 Nov 1964, California,Los Angeles,El Monte	  m. 15 Feb 1893, Illinois,Logan,Lincoln

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jesse Marion Henson|	  b. 17 Nov 1893, Illinois,Logan,Hartsburg|	  d. 16 Jun 1964, Illinois,Sangamon,Springfield

	|	|	|        married Ethel ACKERMAN  3 Jun 1916

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Hazel Alma Henson	  b. 16 Mar 1896, Illinois,Logan,Hartsburg	  d. 11 Oct 1971, California,Los Angeles,Monterey Park

	|	|	|        married Henry BARRY  2 Mar 1918

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lydia Mae Henson	  b. 1 Feb 1899, Illinois,Logan,Hartsburg		  d. 13 Oct 1939, Illinois,Peoria, Peoria

	|	|	|        married William John KOESTNER		b. 11 Oct 1898, Iowa,Des Moines,Burlington	  d. 15 Feb 1966, Illinois,Peoria, Peoria	  m. 11 Oct 1924

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-William Leo KOESTNER 	 b. 29 May 1926, Illinois,Peoria, Peoria	

	|	|	|	|      m1. Mary M GOEBEL  29 May 1946

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|       m2. Rose Marie RYAN

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Robert Jesse KOESTNER		  b. 25 Feb 1929, Illinois,Peoria, Peoria		  d. 23 Mar 1965

	|	|	|	|         married Virginia GIFFORD  3 Sep 1951

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Pauline Roseamond KOESTNER	 b. 4 Jul 1931, Illinois,Peoria, Peoria

	|	|	|	|      married George Ray LEVEL  6 Aug 1949

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Donald Wayne KOESTNER	  b. 24 Aug 1933, Illinois,Peoria, Peoria

	|	|	|	|        married Patsy Rae LOWERY  2 Jul 1955

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Jean KOESTNER		 b. 25 Mar 1937

	|	|	|	         married E W Junior STALEY  6 Aug 1955

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Henry Parker Henson			 b. 7 Aug 1901, Illinois,Logan,Hartsburg		 d. 9 Jan 1963, California,Los Angeles,So San Gabriel

	|	|	|         married Lottie PREWITT   24 Dec 1927

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Clarence Muriel Henson		 b. 1 Aug 1904, Illinois,Logan,Elkhart		 d. 28 Dec 1945, California,Inyo,Lone Pine

	|	|	|        married  Margie RICHARD

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Gladys Lucille Henson			 b. 6 Jun 1907, Illinois,Logan,Elkhart

	|	|	|         married Thomas ROMANS  23 Dec 1927

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Donald Edward Lee Henson 		 b. 20 Apr 1910, Illinois,Logan,Elkhart

	|	|	|         married Virginia CAMERON

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Donald Edward Lee Henson 		 b. 20 Apr 1910, Illinois,Logan,Elkhart

	|	|	|        married Estel HARDING

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mildred Marie Henson			 b. 29 Oct 1912, Illinois,Logan,Elkhart

	|	|	|        married Glenn THOMAS   12 Nov 1931

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Dorothy Maude Henson		 b. 19 Jun 1916, Illinois,Logan,Elkhart

	|	|	|       married Wilfred WERTH  1 Oct 1937

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Harold Herbert Henson 		b. 7 May 1920, Illinois,Logan,Elkhart

	|	|	      m1. Peggy BOGART

	|	|	      m2. Louise MAIRS

	|	|

	|	|-Lydia Ann Henson		  b. 16 May 1873, Ohio,Scioto,		  d. 1965

	|	|

	|	|-Frank Oliver Henson		  b. 24 Apr 1875, Ohio,Scioto,		 d. 29 Dec 1965, Ohio,Franklin,Westerville

	|	|         married Helen Marie GLEICH	 b. 8 Dec 1879			 d. 26 Jun 1948	  m. 16 May 1900

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Oliver Jacob Henson	 b. 26 Apr 1903			  d. 17 Aug 1998, Ohio,Licking,Newark

	|	|	|      married Harriet Ellen LAWRENCE		 b. 9 Mar 1903	 d. 22 Sep 1974	  m. 11 Sep 1926

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Edith Pauline Henson 		 b. 25 Dec 1928

	|	|	|	|       m1. Alan Alfred KREIDLER	 b. 22 Aug 1924	  m. 2 Sep 1951

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-Louise Ann KREIDLER	  b. 10 Mar 1954

	|	|	|	|	|       married Daniel Richard SOMALSKI	  b. 7 Dec 1953	  m. 6 Nov 1976

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Anne SOMALSKI	  b. 2 Sep 1981

	|	|	|	|	|	|-Lauren Anne SOMALSKI	  b. 4 Mar 1984

	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|	|-John Alan KREIDLER			  b. 22 May 1958

	|	|	|	|	|-Susan Jane KREIDLER			  b. 13 May 1960

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|        m2. Phillip HAWKS	  b. 12 Feb 1928	  m. 30 Jul 1965

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Oliver Glenn Henson		  b. 18 Nov 1931

	|	|	|	|          married Mary Ellen ROBERTS	  b. 26 Jul 1937	  m. 23 Nov 1959 ( div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|-Robin Mark Henson	  b. 12 Sep 1960

	|	|	|	|	|-Randolph Lee Henson	  b. 2 Jan 1964

	|	|	|	|	|-Kimberly Ann Henson	  b. 25 Apr 1968

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Frank Herman Henson		  b. 25 May 1938

	|	|	|	|        married Jean WEST		  b. 25 Jul 1938	  m. 11 Jun 1961 (div.) 

	|	|	|	|	|-Dennis Eric Henson	  b. 12 May 1962

	|	|	|	|	|-Ann Christine Henson	  b. 6 Oct 1963

	|	|	|	|	|-Daniel Christopher Henson	  b. 13 Oct 1967

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Helen Henson		 b. 5 Jun 1940

	|	|	|	          married Terrence Earle LEEDOM		 b. 14 Sep 1938, Ohio,Pike,Idaho	  d. 6 Feb 2000, South Carolina,Charleston     m. 1 Oct 1960 ( div.) 

	|	|	|		|-Cynthia Ellen LEEDOM	  b. 1 Dec 1961

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Barbara Ann LEEDOM	  b. 29 Nov 1962

	|	|	|		|       married (unk) YOUNG

	|	|	|		|	|-Benjamin YOUNG

	|	|	|		|	|-Sophia  Grace YOUNG

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Keith Jacob LEEDOM		  b. 3 Mar 1966

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ralph Edward Henson		  b. 10 Jul 1905	  d. 5 Apr 1982

	|	|	|-Harold Franklin Henson	  b. 18 Oct 1912	  d. 18 Jul 1997

	|	|	|-Ethel Marie Henson		  b. 19 Jan 1917

	|	|

	|	|-Clarissa Henson		 b. 3 Jul 1877		 d. 6 Jan 1878, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|-Thomas Alva Henson		 b. 22 Nov 1878		 d. 3 Aug 1881, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|-Nettie Henson		 b. 15 Jul 1881, Ohio,Scioto,	 d. 8 Apr 1902, Ohio,Scioto,

	|

	|-Charles Wesley Henson 		  b. 13 Aug 1843, Pennsylvania,Alleghany,	 d. 11 Nov 1932, Ohio,Pike,Piketon

	|        m2. Keturah DESSELM		 b. 18 Jan 1844				 d. 1932	  m. 17 Mar 1913, Ohio,Scioto,

	|

	|        m1. Margaret FRENCH		  b. 29 Nov 1849			  d. 16 Nov 1908	  m. 6 Jun 1867, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|

	|	|-Lola Henson		  b. abt 1868

	|	|    married  George  W ROW   1 Jan 1889, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|

	|	|-George Henson		  b. abt 1870

	|	|       married Alice DELAY  1 Apr 1894, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|

	|	|-Parker  I Henson 		 b. 8 Apr 1872, Ohio,Pike,Seal twp		 d. 4 Feb 1934, Ohio,Pike,Piketon

	|	|        m1. Rentha BUEL  7 Jul 1895, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|

	|	|        m2. Laura  Ella VANCE	  b. 2 Sep 1882, Ohio,Pike,Shyville		  d. 14 Dec 1965, Ohio,Pike,Piketon	  m. 5 Nov 1899, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Noah  Vernal Henson	  b. 30 May 1900			  d. 16 Oct 1932

	|	|	|-James  W Henson	  b. 13 Aug 1902			  d. 21 Sep 1964

	|	|	|-Dewey  P Henson	  b. 7 Feb 1905			  d. 23 Aug 1962

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Charles  F Henson	  b. 26 Feb 1910			

	|	|	|       marriedBarbara  C. (unk)	  b. 19 Jan 1916	  m. 21 Mar 1936

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Margaret  S Henson		  b. 22 Sep 1913	  d. Dec 1977, Ohio,Scioto,Portsmouth

	|	|	|        married Forrest  E WARREN	 b. 8 Feb 1914	  d. 22 Jan 1975

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Calvin  P Henson		  b. 1925		  d. 1948

	|	|	|-Vivian Henson

	|	|	|-Jacob Henson

	|	|	|-Homer Henson

	|	|	

	|	|-Charles Wesley Henson Jr	  b. 13 Feb 1874, Ohio,Scioto,	  d. 17 Aug 1951, Ohio,Clark,Sprigfield

	|	|       married Rua WESTFALL	  b. 17 Feb 1878, Ohio,Pike,Beaver twp	  d. 1949	  m. 12 Mar 1900, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|

	|	|-Maud Henson		 b. 28 May 1876, Ohio,Pike,Germany

	|	|        married Charles  E GREEN	 b. 19 Feb 1865, Ohio,Pike,Piketon	 m. 2 Dec 1902, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|

	|	|-Anne Henson		  b. 12 Jan 1878, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|      married Martin ADAMS	  b. 28 Feb 1868, Ohio,Pike,Germany		  m. 16 Aug 1902, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|

	|	|-Ralph Benton Henson		  b. 22 Jan 1880, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|

	|	|-Rev Thaddeus  S Henson 	 b. 6 Mar 1884			 d. 17 Feb 1975

	|	|         m1. Mary  E LOBDILL	 b. 6 Aug 1888, Ohio,Pike,			  d. 7 Aug 1967, Ohio,Pike,	  m. 15 Aug 1906, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mildred  C.  Henson

	|	|	|      married (unk) NOEL

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Marcella  B Henson

	|	|	|      married (unk) RITCHIE

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Nancy  E Henson

	|	|	|     married (unk) FORD

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Relma  G Henson

	|	|	|      married (unk) BOND

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ralph  G Henson

	|	|	|-William  E Henson

	|	|	

	|	|         m2. Wilda (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Daisy Mary Henson		 b. 17 Mar 1890, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|       married Earl ADDY  1912, Ohio,Champaign,

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Henson 

	|	|       married Charles SHELDON  7 Mar 1906, Ohio,Pike,

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Henson 

	|	       married (unk) HILLIGAS

	|	

	|-Lydia Ann Henson			 b. 20 Jan 1846, Pennsylvania,Beaver,			 d. 22 Dec 1928, Ohio,Scioto,

	|       married Isaac Parker RICKEY		 b. abt 1839					  d. 5 Nov 1891, Ohio,Scioto,	  m. 25 Dec 1859, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|-Thomas  H RICKEY		  b. 1863

	|	|-Isaac  P RICKEY		  b. 1867

	|	|-James  R RICKEY		  b. 1870

	|	|

	|	|-Alonzo RICKEY		  b. 7 Aug 1873, Ohio,Scioto,			  d. 1964

	|	|        married Vina (unk)		  b. 1876					  d. 1958

	|	|

	|	|-John W RICKEY		 b. 28 May 1876, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|-Cama RICKEY		 b. abt 1878, Ohio,Scioto,

	|	|-Orley RICKEY		 b. 20 Aug 1879, Ohio,Scioto,			 d. 1925

	|	|

	|	|-Pearly Bryson RICKEY		 b. 28 Jun 1882, Ohio,Scioto,			 d. 1955

	|	         married Noma E. (unk)	  b. 1889					  d. 1990

	|

	|-Jacob Henson	 b. 26 Apr 1848, Pennsylvania,Beaver,		 d. Sept. 12(?) 1938, Ohio,Scioto,Lucasville buried at Lucasville Cem., Scioto Co., Ohio  Co B 173 Reg OVI “farmer” per 	

		ref. 1870 census		probably signed brother John Henson’s Death Certificate	lived in Lucasville, Ohio

		http://www.scioto.org/Scioto/cemeteries/lucasvillecem06.html or  “buried buried at Glendale Cemetery, Minford, Ohio cause of death: cancer of the liver “ per Death Certificate 5775

	       married Margaret Arrison SHUMAN 10 May 1868 in Scioto Co., Ohio	 b. 1850		 d. 1927 buried at Lucasville Cem., Scioto Co., Ohio	

		|-Lawrence M Henson		 b. 26 Mar 1870, Ohio,Scioto,

		|-Mary J Henson		 b. 22 Sep 1872, Ohio,Scioto,

		|

		|-Ida Henson		 b. 1872					 d. 1935

		|       married Sherd WALDEN	 b. 1869					 d. 1935

		|

		|-Elizabeth Henson 		 b. 15 Jun 1875, Ohio,Scioto,			 d. 1961

		|       m1. W L McLAUGHLIN	  b. 1872					  d. 1923

		|

		|      m2.  (unk) CRISWELL

		|

		|-John H Henson		 b. 25 Aug 1877, Ohio,Scioto,			 d. 7 Dec 1947, Ohio,Scioto,

		|        married	Mary L CRAIN				(see possible descent below)

		|

		|-George W.  Henson		 b. 29 Mar 1883, Ohio,Scioto,

		|

		|-Stella A Henson		 b. 19 May 1886, Ohio,Scioto,			  d. 1979

		|        married George H. LINTZ	 b. 1882					  d. 1958

		|	|-George LINTZ Jr	 b. 24 May 1911

		|	|-Ora W LINTZ	 b. 1912					 d. 1965

		|	|-Merl X LINTZ	 b. Nov 1919					 d. Mar 1920

		|

		|-Frances Henson		 b. 1890					 d. 1970

		|      maried Floyd GRIMSHAW	 b. 1890					 d. 1955

		|

		|-Florence Henson		b. ca1870 (per 1880 census)

		|       married (unk)  MILLER

		|

		|-Clarence F Henson		 b. 3 Jul 1890, Ohio,Scioto,









From: JROY6666@aol.com Date: Mon, 17 Jul 2000 16:18:01 EDT   Subject: Hensons   To: jwgrace@netscape.net   Hi John:

  I received your ancestor chart. I believe these Thomas and my Samuel could   be brothers. My great grandfather Samuel Henson was born in Beaver County,   Pa. His children would be around the same age as my grandfathers siblings.   And he married   Filorie, Milan (could be spelled Millon) whos Mother was Rebecca Dobson born   in Switzerland.   His uncles were: John (married three times) Jacob (Jake) buried in   Lucasville, Cemetary, George, thought to have gone west and joined the Mormon   Church, Charley Lucasville Cemetary Sam (his father) buried in New Boston,   OHio and Russell who had 2 girls and 3 boys. Tom, Oliver, Roland, I don't   know the girls name. I found this in some old letters possible 75 years old.   I am at this moment going thru this old box found in my Aunt Mary's things   after she died. We may drag up kinfolk who knows. I called all Hensons in   the area. No luck. 

  Carolyn (Where do you live?) do you mind telling me? I was also told   to contact Betsy Bemont at the Portsmouth Public Library which I did but   never heard from her..



Hello: One more time.    I am sure this is the same family. My grandfather Sam had these Uncles Henry,  Thomas, Jacob, John and Charlie. Tom may be buried in the Lucasville,   Cemetary also I have a George and Sam? 6 boys. I was wrong on grandads family    there were four of them  Hattie,   Samuel, John and Russell. Lydia was an Aunt. Now I am going to let you   put your thinking cap on. Do you have the e-mail address of the person who   contacted you. I am the only one in the family that knows anything about our   grandfather as he use to tell me stories and I would write them down. He and   my grandmother had 9 children and at that time people traveled very little.  Caroly



Here I go again:    I found a letter in l902 where someone wrote my grandfather saying John has   been gone for sometime now and we have heard nothing from him and don't know   what happened to him. Also Uncle Sam while with the Coast Guard from which   he retired said he met some lst cousins of his in Illinois while there looked   up some Hensons.  Where do you live. This is exciting hope we can find out something.  Carolyn



Hello Again:    I have my grandfather Sam's uncle Jacob's obituary from the paper in   Portsmouth, Ohio. The year is torn off but he died Sept. l2 this is in the   paper and I am betting they are the same. He states that he was a veteran of    the Grand Army of the Republic. I called several Hensons in Portsmouth about   2 years ago and they weren't to receptive. I have a note that Rebecca Milan   maybe was born in Scotland and died in Sciot County, Ohio and buried Pleasant   Valley Cemetary, Glendale Methodist Church. And my grandfather said he   thought his grandmother Rebecca Dobson was born in Switzerland inb l787 and   thats right on the Germany line. I was there last year. My grandfather Sam   was a wonderful man, he came to Killen Ala. with a Mr. Lewis or Louis and   worked for the Gov. on the river. I feel his father worked on the river   also. My uncle Sam now passed away was in the Coast Guards and he took my   grandfather back to Ohio and said one of folks was living a hermits life. I   had uncles, George, Sam, and John. We are so proud of our family and I would   like to pass on something of the Henson heritage to them.    I was born in Florence, Ala. but married and live in Mt. Pleasant, Tn. now.   Lets keep in touch.  Carolyn



Hi John:   I must get organizized all of my information is piled here and there or in   folders. My husband told me this morning to please put the piles in folders.   I wrote the Mormon church at least 20 years ago and they did not find a   George or any Henson in the Mormon Church. Trail ended there. That was just   something I was told when I was a little girl. My grandfather Samuel Madison   Henson parents Samuel and Filorie Milan Henson lived on Jackson Street in   Portsmouth l870's their children were:  Hattie, Samuel, John and Russell. I have a letter dated l9ll from Russell   telling that John disappeared in l902 and they never heard from him again. I   don't know what happened to George. My grandfather Samuel M. Henson had   these uncles Jake, John, George, Tom, Charley. Most buried in Lucasville,   Cemetary except g grandfather Sam buried in New Boston, Ohio. In this letter   Russel (grandfather Sams  brother) mentions his children 2 girls names unknown three boys, Tom, Oliver   and Roland. My grandfather came to Killen, Ala when T.V.A. was building Lock   six and retired from the government and lived to be 88. He was a grand old   man I loved him dearly. I know he is on the l880 cencus at the library in   Portsmouth. Check out the Lucasville, Cemetary when you go. i called   Henson's Antiques and numerous other Hensons last year but didn't get   anywhere. I promise to get some organization to my mess. He had a cousin   Frances Grinshaw buried in Lucasville and she had a sister Ida.    Carolyn Roy      9002 James M. Roy Road     Mt. Pleasant, Tn. 38474



Date: Tue, 1 Aug 2000 23:15:53 EDT    Subject: Jacob Henson  To: jwgrace@netscape.net   Hi John: I hope you have'nt left for Ohio yet. I am quite sure your Jacob Henson and mine are the same. Jacob would have been my great uncle. Lots of my family are buried in Lucasville, Cemetary. When you go there see if you find a Frances Grinshaw. Hope the spelling is right. I called the library there and understand they have a good genelogy dept. I found a census years ago but have misplaced it where the familylived on Jackson street in Portsmouth. My grandfather named his son John after his brother that disappeared in l902. I wonder what happened to him? If you find anything let me know. I'll appreciate it. They have a museum in Killen, Ala. with a lot about my grandfather. I believe Thomas is Samuels (my g.grandfathers brother) and they married sisters. See what you think of this. This John Henson could have been a brother to Thomas, Samuel, as they were all born in Beaver Co. Pa. Switzerland is just across the border from Germany. I was there last fall. I do hope we are on the right track. Let me hear from you.  Carolyn Roy



Clifford Henson Phone: 937-427-1191 630 Rustic Trl,Dayton OH 45434-7326

Clifford Henson Phone: 937-323-9487 910 Summer St,Springfield OH 45505-2159   number changed



























								Arthur Hickman

				Prepared Nov 1999  By Gordon A Magill dovelion@aol.com Dove-Lion Genealogy http://members.aol.com/dovelion/genealogy/

				There is a Leach resource center created by Gordon Magill and Roy Lynch.  http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~magill/leach/ohjack.htm

Arthur Hickman

         married (unk)

	ref: http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/h/o/o/Phil-Hooper/ODT5-0001.html    & http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/h/o/o/Phil-Hooper/ODT5-0001.html

	|

	|-Sotha Hickman	b. 10 Jun 1748	d. 2 Apr 1834

	       married Elizabeth Davies 	b. 1748		d. 26 Dec 1837

		|

		|-Zachariah Hickman	b. (18 Dec 1778	d. 18 Feb 1854

		|      married Mary Peck	per Harrison County Marriages

		|

		|-Elias Hickman 	b.  1775 VA, Harrison Cty 	d: by May 1816, VA Wood Cty

		       married Charity Tucker 20 Jan 1803 in VA, Harrison Cty 	b.  1782 d: Abt. 1846 		               d/o Samuel Tucker (Abt. 1740/1750-1806) and Rebecca York

			|

			|                “These Hickman families migrated to Jackson County, Ohio about March 1864”

			V





Elias Hickman 	b.  1775 VA, Harrison Cty 	d: by May 1816, VA Wood Cty

       married Charity Tucker b.  1782 d: Abt. 1846 	m: 20 Jan 1803 in VA, Harrison Cty	               (dau of  Samuel Tucker (Abt. 1740/1750-1806) and Rebecca York)

	|	

	|-Zachariah Hickman b.  16 Apr 1812 VA (now WV), Wood County, Walker Creek		d: 6 Mar 1866 in OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp	ref. 1875 Plat map

	|		Cause of death: cardiac arrest after dinner	“Phil Riley helped the Zachariah Hickman family come to Ohio in March 1864”

	|        married Hannah Riley  12 Nov 1840 VA, Wood Co.   b.  15 Dec 1815 VA (now WVA), Wood Co.	d: 19 Oct 1902 in OH, Jackson Cty  buried in Hickman Cem., Jackson Twp, Jackson Cty, OH

	|                            (dau of  Matson Riley (15 Sep 1779-18 Sep 1868) and  Mary Dye (1779-1840))

	|	|

	|	|-Elias Hickman 	b.  1845	d: Abt. 1863 (before Mar 1864)  

	V	|

more children	|-Mary Caroline Hickman (“Caroline M.”) 	b.  Feb 1843 WVA 	d: 1931

of Elias follow	|          married George W Leach 	b.  1838 OH d: 11 Dec 1924 in OH m: 28 Jan 1869 in OH, Jackson Cty	  (son of Lewis Leach and Sarah Mackenzie)     (ref. Leach genealogy)

		|

		|-Charity Malissa Hickman (“Aunt Malissy”)	b.  Jul 1847 VA	                       d: 29 Nov 1929 in OH, Ross Cty

		|           married William Willis 		b.  1848 d: 22 Jan 1927, Lawrence Co., OH?     (s/o Joseph Willis (1815-19 May 1897) and Sarah Moore (1817-3 Jul 1886))

		|		          

		|-Robert Matson Hickman 	b.  18 Jan 1850 Wood Cty VA	                        d: 23 Jan 1937 in OH Jackson Cty Jackson Twp. Suicide.

          		|        married Delilah Jane Larrabee 2 Jan 1877 in Jackson Cty Jackson Twp OH 	b.  10 Nov 1859 Athens Cty OH	d: 13 Sep 1930 in Jackson Cty Jackson Twp OH

		|		d/o   Silas Larrabee (Nov 1829-1902) and Delilah Beatty (Jan 1837-1909)

		|		“John Napper 12 (in 1880), servant who my father said was a black/mulatto  He was found hiding in the apple trees and taken in by the Hickmans.”

		|	|

		|	|-Millard Fillmore Hickman ("Phil") b.  4 Oct 1877	                                 d: 1911 OH, Jackson Cty., Jackson Twp. Suicide.

       		|	|       married Lena Christman m: 5 Jul 1906; age 18 res Limerick b Jackson Co                                     (dau of Henry Christman (1873-after 1949) and Barbara Hazlett).

 		|	|

		|	|-Maud Geneva Hickman		b.  10 Mar 1879 d: Abt 1954	The 1880 census says Geneva M.; my father said her middle name was Grace

      		|	|      married Herbert Sidney Albright (“Herb”) b.  Abt 1880 d: Abt 1959 m: 1912

		|	|

		|	|-William Pleasant Hickman ("Plaz") 	b.  19 Feb 1881 d: Jan 1977 Springfield OH

    	 	|	|       married Iva Eloise Beatty 	b. 13 Sep 1881 d. 22 Jan 1965 m 22 Aug 1909        (dau of Thomas Jefferson Beatty (28 Jun 1841-24 May 1907), Delilah’s brother,

	                    	|	|		also marriedMartha Jane Wildman (Aug 1843-3 Jun 1932))

		|	|	|-Delmer W. Hickman 	b.  Abt 1911

                        	|	|	|-Ivan E. Hickman 	b.  Abt 1914

                            	|	|	|-|-William W. Hickman 	b.  1920

		|	|

		|	|-Elsie Leona Hickman ("Daisy") 	b.  17 May 1883		d: 15 Apr 1963 Big Springs, Howard Cty TX

     		|	|        married Charles Harry Koehler (“Charlie”} m 1918 b. 17 Jan 1869 Zanesville OH                               d. 26 Oct 1945 Columbus OH

		|	|	.	

		|	|	|-Georgiana Jane Bartlett  (adopted) b.  20 April 1926 Columbus ,OH		    d: 16 March 1984, El Paso, TX m: 25 April 1946

		|	|		        (d/o Audry Priscilla Bartlett (d/o Howard Monroe Bartlett+Edith Ellen Young))

		|	|	       m2.  John Edgerly m 16 May 1975,  El Paso, TX

		|	|	

		|	|	       m1. Wilbert Howard Nichols b.  29 Aug 1924, Athens, Athens Co., OH		          d: 29 Sept 1965,El Paso, El Paso, TX

.		|	|		            (son of  Kenneth Vale Nichols and Allie May Carleton)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Howard Vale Nichols b.  27 July 1947,Prescott, Yavapai, AZ

                                          	|	|		|       m1. Sharon Sue Chamberlin m: 28 June 1971.  Divorced - no children.

		|	|		|

		|	|		|       m2.  Nancy Jean Palmer m: 3 Oct 1973 in Provo, Utah, UT		          d: 16 Nov 1979 Washington, DC	      7 Five sons

		|	|		|

		|	|		|       m3. Cleyone Joy Orchard 14 Dec 1947, Hailey, Blaine Cty, ID	m: 26 April 1980, Idaho Falls, Bonneville, ID                      7 Four daughters.

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Terry Jean Nichols b. 28 Dec 1948, Spokane, Spokane, WA

          		|	|		|         married Charles William Peartree m: 20 Nov 1970     7 two sons.

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Dale Allen Nichols b. 5 Dec 1950, Spokane, Spokane, WA

		|	|		       m1.  Melanie Beddingfield m: Feb 1974. Divorced - 1 son, 1 daughter.

   		|	|		       m2. Lorraine Zook m: 25 Dec 1980, El Paso, El Paso, TX (div., no children)

    		|	|		       m3.  Janelle Diane Hatch b. 24 Nov 1958

		|	|	

		|	|-Roma Frond Hickman b.  27 Oct 1885 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp	                       d: 28 May 1965 in OH, Chillicothe, Ross Cty

   		|	|      married George Albert Magill	 b.  9 Nov 1878 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp             d: 16 Jun 1970 in OH, Chillicothe m: 12 Mar 1904 in OH, Chillicothe

		|	|		(son of William Francis Magill and Lorinda Leach)

		|	|	|-Virgil Magill b.  16 May 1904 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp (16 Mar 1905?)	d.: 18 Dec 1994 in OH, Canton

		|	|	|	

		|	|	|-Lillian Magill b.  16 Sep 1906 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp		d: Mar 1987 in OH, Ross Cty, bur Guysville OH, Athens Cty.

		|	|	|       married Elmer Fuller b.  13 Feb 1907 d: Dec 1975

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Carl Edward Magill b.  1 Mar 1909 OH, Ross Cty, Union Twp		d: 1 Sep 1988 in OH, Chillicothe, Ross Cty

 		|	|	|      married Margaret Elizabeth Bennett b.  26 May 1918 d: 11 Jul 1995 m: 13 Sep 1936		dau of Alfred Bennett and Mertica Waits)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Maude Maxine Magill b.  5 Oct 1911 OH, Chillicothe d: 20 Sep 1993

 		|	|	|     married Roy Jackson Lynch b 1906 KY, Lee Cty.   d: Jan 1982 OH, Pike Cty. m Greenup KY   (s/o Thomas Jefferson Lynch and Lucille Brandenburg)

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Roy Jackson Lynch

   		|	|	|	|      married  Luwanna Harrison (divorced)

    		|	|	|	|	|-Amanda Lynch 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Karen Lynch

  		|	|	|	|      married (unk) Hill

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Barbara Lynch

  		|	|	|	       married Ted Pearce (divorced)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Unnamed Magill  		b.  October 05, 1911  src: Birth Certificate

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-George Wesley Magill 		b.  14 Feb 1914 OH, Ross Cty, Huntington Twp	  src: birth cert  #214386	d: Living in 1999  	

 		|	|	|         married Edith Jane Neff b.  23 Feb 1931 OH, Ross Cty, Liberty Twp    (Previous Husband +Melvin Scott Orr b.  1930)    

		|	|	|	src: birth cert #14116  m: Aft 1953  src: Steven George Magill 

		|	|	|	m2. Helen M. (Oney?) b.  17 Sep 1909 d: 30 Jul. 1991

		|	|	|

  		|	|	|	m1.  Edith Jane Neff b.  23 Feb 1931 OH, Ross Cty, Liberty Twp     (Previous Husband +Melvin Scott Orr b.  1930)

		|	|	|		     src: birth cert #14116  m: Aft 1953  src: Steven George Magill

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Clara Della Magill b.  12 Feb 1917 OH, Chillicothe, Ross Cty                        d: 11 Nov 1938 in OH, Chillicothe, Ross Cty 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Elsie Leona Magill	b.  13 Oct 1919 OH, Chillicothe  src: #86850	d. March 24, 2000

		|	|	        married Vernon Trego	src: Elsie's father's obit

		|	|

		|	|-Nellie Ora Hickman 		b.  5 Feb 1888 d  5 Jul 1960 (buried Union Cemetery)

		|	|       m1. Lee Andrew Magill 	b.  16 Dec 1876 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp	d: 11 Oct 1918 Chillicothe OH m: About 1909

                           	|	|	            (son of William Francis Magill and Lorinda Leach)

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Jesse Banner Hickman 			b.  8 Jul 1906 		d: 14 Oct 1986 Columbus OH

 		|	|	|      married Frances Lucille Wickline  Nov 1932	b. 18 Sep 1909 	d: 11 Jun 1941

		|	|	|	      (dau of James H. Wickline (Mar 1884-10 Dec 1918)   and Emma McLaughlin (16 Nov 1883-11 Jul 1941))

                                        	|	|	|	|-Leona Hickman b.  3 May 1933 d: 5 Dec 1961 Cambridge OH                                (born prematurely, was a “blue baby”)

		|	|	|	|

                                        	|	|	|	|-Dean Hickman 	b.  2 Mar 1939 		DeanHickmn@aol.com

		|	|	|	|      married Roberta Sandra Whitaker  13 Jun 1991	b.  1 Apr 1953 <living>          (daughter of Robert Sandy Whitaker and Patricia Roush) 

		|	|	|	|	|-Vivian Michele Hickman 		b.  23 Apr 1993 <living>

		|	|	|	|	|-Michael Elias Hickman 		b.  11 Sep 1994 <living>

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Stillborn Hickman 	b.  11 Jun 1941 d: 11 Jun 1941 <mother died>

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Thelma Magill 		b.  12 Sep 1910 d:12 Feb 1997, Hebron, Licking Cty, OH

		|	|	|      married  John W.  Cordray 	b.  7 Sep 1907 d: 29 Aug 1988, Columbus OH   <His surviving brothers: Charles of Hebron and Gardner of Harrison, Ohio>

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Glen Howard Magill died of spinal meningitis d. 1911?

		|	|	|-Cleo Magill died at Odd-Fellows Home   

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Garnet Magill 		b.  10 Nov 1915 d: 15 Oct 1994, Titusville FL

		|	|	|    married Richard Sibley 		b.  20 Dec 1915 d: 31Aug1990, Titusville FL

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Arlene Sibley

		|	|	|	|      married ? Herbison <living Titusville FL>

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Richard Sibley  <living FL>

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Lee Andrew Magill b.  1919? died of leakage of heart at Odd-Fellows Home

		|	|	

		|	|            m2. Harrison William Kazee b.  25 Oct 1887 d: 1930 asthma

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-William Harrison Kazee b.  28 Jul 1929 d: 17 Jun 1993

		|	|	|     married Viola Mortz (from Portsmouth, Scioto County, OH)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Mary Kathryn Kazee b.  16 Nov 1924, Columbus

		|	|	       married Everett J. Stevens b.  8 Mar 1925 d: 1 Nov 1988 m: Mar 1948, KY

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Janora Kay Stevens 

		|	|		|     married William Kazee (no relation)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Kathy June Stevens 

		|	|		|        married Robert Webb

		|	|		|	|-Robert Webb

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Sharon Sue Stevens

		|	|		|	|-Brandy Stevens (twin)

		|	|		|	|-Mandy Stevens (twin)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Mary Kathryn Stevens

		|	|		|      married Mitchell Williams

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Edna Stevens

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Joann Stevens

		|	|		        married Chris Emmons

		|	|			|-Samantha Christine Emmons b.  Feb 1999	

		|	|	 

		|	|-Mary Etta Hickman b.  Apr 1890 d: 29? Jun 1970 (buried Union Cemetery)

          		|	|      married Archer N. Brown (“Archie”) b 1886  m 21 Aug 1908 d: 1956

		|	|	|

             		|	|	|-Robert N. Brown b.  17 Mar 1909 d: 26 Sept 1970 (cremated)

		|	|		 (lived 107 Johnstown Rd, Gahanna)

		|	|          	           married Mrs Irene Sprague

		|	|		|-Richard Sprague (stepson)             

		|	|		|-Walter E Brown	 b.  1910 lived Dover OH 1996

                                   	|	|		|-Paul E. Brown	 b.  1914

		|	|		|

                        	|	|		|-Ruth Jane Brown	 b.  18 Mar 1919 d: 29 Jun 1996

		|	|		|       married Clarence Love Toy

		|	|		|	|

		|	|		|	|-Ruthetta Toy

 		|	|		|	|        married Warren Myers

		|	|		|	|

		|	|		|	|-James Nelson Toy

		|	|		|	       married Joyce ?

		|	|		|

 		|	|		|-Nora Jane Hickman b.  17 Jun 1894 d: 6 Apr 1896  2y9m19d Jackson Tp

		|	|	

		|	|-Robert Matson Hickman b.  9 Apr 1896 d: 11 Jul 1967 Columbus OH	Occupation: Worked for August Wagner Brewery, Columbus OH  		

     		|	|         m1. Elva Grow m 1916 div 1919

		|	|	|-Garland Hickman b.  1 Nov 1916 d: Dec 1967 Columbus OH

		|	|	|-Ruth Geraldine Hickman d: Abt. 1993? Fairborn OH

		|	|

		|	|         m2. Lola Pauline Bush b.  22 Feb 1909 d: 15 Jan 1990 Columbus OH m 1932?

                             	|	|	|-Robert Matson Hickman III

		|	|	|

                      	|	|	|-Lola Roberta Hickman

                                     	|	|	|       married (unk) Bentley

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Martha Jenny Hickman b.  9 Jun 1930 d: 31 May 1994 Columbus OH

		|	|

		|	|-Howard Abram Hickman b.  24 Jul 1904 d: 9 Apr 1969 Columbus OH	      (Occupation: Cab Driver, Yellow Cab Co.)

     		|	       married Myrta Elizabeth Spriggs (“Betty”) b.  2 Aug 1898 d: 25 Jul 1970	        (daughter of Benjamin Franklin Spriggs and Marsena Corn m 5 Feb 1883)  

                             	|		|-Juanita B. Hickman b.  21 Jan  1926 d: 12 Jul 1997 Columbus OH

                                  	|		|      married Anthony Rota b.  11 Jun 1921 d: 28 Nov 1991

		|		|	|-Michael Rota

                             	|		|	|-Larry Rota

          		|		|	         married Tracy Roberts

		|		|

		|		|-Howard Hickman b.  1925

                         	|		|      married May F. (unk)		 b.  1929

		|		|

		|		|-JoAnn Hickman

                  		|		       married Donald H. Stephenson

		|

		|-John Dye Hickman 	b.  Aug 1852 VA 	d: 30 Dec 1919 in OH, Jck Cty

       		|         married Martha A Leach 	b.  Jan 1856 	d: 17 May 1935 in OH, Scioto Cty m 14 Nov 1878                           (dau of George Monroe Leach and Sarah Jane Pickerel)

                		|	|-Grace Hickman 	b.  Apr 1880 	d: 1928

		|	|	|-Dortha Hickman 	b.  3 Dec 1901 (illegitimate)

		|	|

		|	|       m1. Cecil M Faulkner b.  4 Feb 1889 d: 9 May 1917	(son of John M. Faulkner and Minnie Clark)

		|	|

		| 	|       m2. Lewis G. Webster b.  1874

		|	|

		|	|-Ernest Zachariah Hickman "Jack"		 b.  16 Jun 1883 d: Nov 1951

Terry----->		|	|      married Margaret Terry (“Maggie”) 		b.  12 Nov 1884 					(ref. Terry genealogy)		

Boring----->		|	|	      (dau of David Edward Terry b.  Jan. 1836 d: 3 Jul 1923  &  Margaret Jane Boring b.  28 July 1846 d: 29 Apr 1915)        (ref. Boring genealogy)                            

		|	|

		|	|-Ada Violet Hickman 			b.  27 Dec 1885 d: 29 Dec 1986 in OH, Columbus  buried at Greenlawn Cemetery here in Columbus in Section 94, lot 3111.

Boring & Terry---->	|	|        married Franklin Terry 	b.  14 Oct 1887      	d. 1952  buried at Greenlawn Cem., Columbus in Section 94,  lot 3112   “pict”	(ref. Boring  & Terry genealogies)

		|	|

		|	|-Harry Clyde Hickman  	b.  26 Sep 1888    d: 18 Jan 1928 in Jackson Co, Ohio.	  "drowned"	  buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio   

Ross---->		|  	         married Ethel Ross					(ref. Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross genealogy)

		|		|

		|		|-Ivan Glendon Hickman	b. 1916 or 1918	"lived in Columbus and then Garden City, Florida"	<---------------------- Mom has their addess

		|		        married Geraldine Mapes	“Ethel may have lived with Geraldine and Ivan”

		|			|

		|			|-Shirley Hickman 	   "lives in Everette, Washington (?)"	“Ethel lived with them after Harry died”

		|			|        married Ray Andrews

		|			|

		|			|-Ronald Hickman		

		|				lived in Cincinnati, Ohio

		|				             Sun City, Fl. area

		|

		|-George Riley Hickman 	b.  20 Jan 1855 Va, (WVA), Wood Cty 	d: 1938

Leach----->		|       married Samantha A Leach 	b.  Jul 1858				d: 5 Dec 1918      		 	(ref. Leach genealogy)

   		|	|

		|	|-Morris Garfield Hickman 			b.  13 Mar 1881 			d: 2 Dec 1947

     		|	|       married Leora Ellen Bowman 2 Jul 1904 	b.  20 Jan 1887 Ohio, Ross Cty                                 	d: 2 Dec 1987 m: 2 Jul 1904

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Gertrude M. Hickman b.  20 Apr 1905,d: 22 May 1969 bur. Chillicothe

          		|	|	|       married Carl Wiesman

                        	|	|	|	|-Wallace W. Wiesman

                                       	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Wanda Wiesman killed in auto accident

 		|	|	|	         married Leroy Claywell

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Darrell William Hickman 	b.  17 Apr 1907	 d: 30 Mar 1995

Martin------> 	|	|	|          married Dorothy L Martin 	b 4 Mar 1912 	m 2 May 1931 <still living>                (dau of Harlan Martin and Sarah Lillian Mercer)

		|	|	|	      (ref. Martin genealogy)

		|	|	|	|         

		|	|	|	|-Darrell William Hickman Jr b 27 Jun 1932

		|	|	|	|    married Ada Ruth Wiesman m 13 Jun 1953

                 		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Sharon Kaye Hickman b 11 Jun 1954

		|	|	|	|	|       married Paul Allen Steinbrook m 24 Nov 1972

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Matthew Paul Steinbrook b 26 Sep 1974

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Rebecca Lynn Hickman b 26 Sep 1955

		|	|	|	|	|       married Roger Allan Spellman m 11 Jan 1974

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Roger Allan Spellman Jr

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Mark Anthony Hickman b 11 May 1957

                             	|	|	|	|	|-Phillip Eugene Hickman b 12 Jul 1958

                                    	|	|	|	|	|-Joyce Ann Hickman b 23 Oct 1959

                              	|	|	|	|	|-Nancy Eileen Hickman b 3 Mar 1961

                                   	|	|	|	|	|-Gary Arnold Hickman b 8 Nov 1962

                                   	|	|	|	|	|-Roy Dale Hickman b 10 Jan 1964

                                	|	|	|	|	|-Charles David Hickman b 7 Nov 1965

                               	|	|	|	|	|-Michael Joseph Hickman b 4 Feb 1968

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Melvin Martin Hickman b 5 Aug 1936

                                 	|	|	|	|        married Charlotte Louise Topping m 23 Jan 1955

		|	|	|	|	|

                                	|	|	|	|	|-Julia Lee Hickman b 17 Jul 1955

		|	|	|	|	|         married Kenneth Brackenbury m 8 Nov 1973

                                  	|	|	|	|	|	|-Christopher Michael Brackenbury b 1974

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Cheryl Faye Hickman b 6 Mar 1958

                                     	|	|	|	|	|-Lisa Gretchen Hickman b 26 May 1960

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Carroll Denver Hickman b 14 Jan 1942

                          	|	|	|	|          married Barbara Ann Jenkins m 23 Nov 1963

		|	|	|	|	|-Wendy Brook Hickman b 2 Jun 1973

                                     	|	|	|	|	|-Tiffany Vonne Hickman b 25 Mar 1975

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Harlan Edwin Hickman b 4 Feb 1947 d 4 Feb 1947

		|	|	|	|

                             	|	|	|	|-Don Paul Hickman b 20 Dec 1952

                             	|	|	|    	     married Barbara Louise Campbell m 28 Oct 1972 Ray OH

                                 	|	|	|		|-Debra Lynn Hickman 17 Dec 1974-17 Dec 1974

                              	|	|	|		|-Sheila Dawn Hickman b 13 Dec 1974

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Ruby M Hickman b.  22 Nov 1911 d: Jan 1985

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Maxine A lretta Hickman 		b.  10 Apr 1918

           		|	|	|       m1. Luther Wickline b.  2 Aug 1917 d: Dec 1981 (my mother’s brother)

                         	|	|	|	|-Luther Wickline Jr

                               	|	|	|	|-Maxine Wickline

		|	|	|	|-James Richard Wickline

		|	|	|

		|	|	|      m2. Walter Slotwinski/Sloturnski in Michigan

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-John Riley Hickman b.  19 Oct 1920

   		|	|	|        married Evelyn Mae Skeens m: 8 Mar 1941 b.  17 May 1920 Lewis Co., KY

		|	|	|	|

                          	|	|	|	|-Janice Sue Hickman b 1 Jan 1942

		|	|	|	|     married Ronald VanBibber m 3 Jul 1959

                         	|	|	|	|	|-Steven Dwayne VanBibber

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Harve Edward Hickman b 22 Mar 1944

                     		|	|	|	|       married Linda Morris m 18 May 1963

                                    	|	|	|	|	|-Tammy Lynn Hickman b 30 Jul 1964

		|	|	|	|	|-Deborah June Hickman b 5 Aug 1966

                                   	|	|	|	|	|-Brian Edward Hickman b 30 Jul 1970

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-John Wayne Hickman b 9 Jul 1946

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Kenneth Maynard Hickman b 18 Sep 1949

                           	|	|	|	|       married Wanda Jane Murray m 21 Dec 1968

                                  	|	|	|	|	|-Kenneth Harold Hickman b Oct 1969

                                   	|	|	|	|	|-Davin Hickman b 10 Mar 1974

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-James Neil Hickman b 20 Sep 1951

Jarvis?---> 	 	|	|	|	|       married Blanch Ruth Jarvis m 2 Apr 1971

                                 	|	|	|	|	|-Lisa Ann Hickman b Oct 1971

                                     	|	|	|	|	|-Patricia Dawn Hickman b 17 Mar 1974

                               	|	|	|	|	|-Lora Mae Hickman b 25 Jun 1975

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Kevin Dwight Hickman b 19 Aug 1958

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Morris B. Hickman b 14 May 1924

         		|	|	|        married Margaret Carter Vinton County OH

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Peggy Sue Hickman b 18 May 1929

                		|	|	          married Kermit Acord m 30 Jun 1951RichmondDale OH

		|	|		|-Vicki Acord b 13 Feb 1963

                          	|	|		|-Gary Michael Acord b 7 May 1955

                             	|	|		|-Janice Sue Acord b 13 Dec 1963

		|	|

		|	|-Blanche Hickman 	b.  5 Jan 1882 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp 	       d: 14 Jun 1972 OH, Franklin Cty.

		|	|         m2. Arthur B. Monroe ca1950

		|	|

 		|	|          m1 Jesse Moore Banner ca1905		b.  1879 NC

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Louise  Banner		probable

		|	|	|          married (unk)Shaw 		d: Thompsonville, Illinois? 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Marguerite Banner b.  1906 d: 8 Sep 1960 Maple Heights, OH

       		|	|	|         married  Wilbur D. Coon

		|	|	|	|-Donald D. Coon

		|	|	|	|-William H. Coon

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Virginia Banner b.  14 Oct 1915 d: 15 Dec 1973

		|	|	        married Robert D. McClure b.  22 May 1919 d: About 16 May 1983,  Fort Myers FL 

note (?)		|	|			  (son of Robert T McClure (1884-1958) and Helen (4 Feb 1884-Sep 1983))  Arthur B. Monroe 

		|	|	

		|	|-Edna Hickman 		b.  Sep 1885

		|	|-Chauncey Peter Hickman b.  25 Oct 1887 d: 12 Feb 1935

		|	|

		|	|-Edgar E.Hickman		b.  July 10, 1879  	d: 8 Aug 1962 in Columbus OH buried Sunset Cemetery 

		|	|           married  Anna M.?  “Mamie ” Willis?	b. 1892	d. ca May 30, 1982		photo?

		|	|	|-Paul Hickman	probably June 5, 1929	d. Nov. 29, 1993 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Betty Hickman	b. Dec. 31, 1917	d. Feb. 1995

		|	|	      married J. Atwell Collins   “Swede ”		b. 1916

		|	|

		|	|-William McKinley Hickman 	b.  21 Sep 1891 	d: 6 Feb 1979, Ft. Lauderdale FL  buried Fancher Cemetery Westerville OH

		|	|        married  Frances Willis 15 Jun 1921  	b 6 May 1898     photo?	  (d/o Joseph Stillman Willis (9 Dec 1856-30 Jun 1932) m Margaret Desta Coy 4 Aug 1866-1957)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Willis McKinley Hickman b.  26 Aug 1922, Center Village, OH

		|	|	|       married  Virginia Lee Holbrook m 22 Mar 1944 Westerville, OH

		|	|	|	|-Veronica Ann Hickman b.  26 Oct 1947  

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Harold Stillman Hickman b.  9 Nov 1923, Center Village, OH

		|	|	|         married Nancee L Murdock m 21 Apr 1946

		|	|	|	|-Steven Craig Hickman

		|	|	|	|-Jeri Lynn Hickman	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Donald Leach Hickman  b.  2 Aug 1936, Center Village, OH

		|	|	|       married Mary (unk)

		|	|	|	|-William Hickman

		|	|	|	|-Donald Leach Hickman Jr 

		|	|	|	|-Teresa Hickman

		|	|	|	|-Rebecca Hickman	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Ina Marguerite Hickman b.  16 Mar 1925, Center Village, OH d: 7 Dec 1988 

		|	|	|         m1. Arthur Russell Watts m: 16 Mar 1947

		|	|	|	|-Russell Watts 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|        m2. Carl Albert m: 23 Mar 1957	 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Freda Jeanette Hickman b.  4 Sep 1928, Center Village, OH

                   		|	|	|        married John Eugene Weldon (“Jess”)  m: 16 Mar 1947

		|	|	|	|-William Jess Weldon 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Eloise Hickman (“Lois”) b.  22 Feb 1931, Center Village, OH

		|	|	        m1. Louis Gaal m 1953 div 1963

		|	|		|-Susan Jane Gaal

		|	|		|-Jane Ann Gaal

		|	|	

		|	|	        m2. Frank Balish m 27 May 1971, Cleveland, OH    

		|	|	

		|	|-Pearley Hickman b.  Feb 1894  possibly d: 1937 Athens Cty OH

		|	|

		|	|-Lulu Hickman 	b.  Dec 1895 	d: after Feb 1979 (last survivor)

		|	|        married (unk) Jones lived Torrington CN 1980 Litchfield CN in 1972 lived Detroit MI in 1962

		|	|

		|	|-Doris Hickman 		b.  15 Mar 1900 		d: 9 Oct 1980

		|	        married Floyd G. Hill 		b.  Aug 1896 OH, Pike Cty. 	d: 1944        (son of William Oscar Hill (Apr 1873-1951)  and Dora Wishon (Apr 1877-?))

		|		|

		|		|-Juanita Hill

		|		|       married Ben Dugan

		|		|

		|		|-Mrs. Geraldine Burson	

		|		

		|-Hannah Rebecca Hickman b.  Feb 1860 WVA  d: 1 Jul 1930 in OH, Delaware Cty

   		          married Charles A Leach b.  May 1855 OH d: 2 Feb 1924 in OH, Ross Cty m 5 Sep 1884          (son of Thomas Leach (1830-15 Jun 1903) and Mary Ann Skinner(1835-?))

			|

 			|-Marcia Leach b.  30 Jul 1885 d: 25 Oct 1918 in OH, Ross Cty

			|       married Henry Leake (maybe great-grandson of Joseph Willis and Sarah Moore) 

			|

			|-Lila Leach b.  27 Aug 1888 d: 9 Sep 1929 in OH, Franklin Cty

    			|        married Fred Halvey b.  16 Mar 1886 d: 10 Jun 1963

                         		|	|-Richard E. Halvey b.  1 Dec 1918, d: 14 Aug 1989, OH, Columbus, Franklin Cty

			|	|

			|	|-Thomas Halvey, San Francisco CA

			|	|       married Sandra (unk)

			|	|

			|	|-Debra Halvey

			|	       married Brooke Saladin, Winston-Salem NC

			|		|-Toy Saladin

			|		|-Sean Saladin

			|

			|-Neva Leach b.  10 Apr 1890 d: 1960

        			|       married Harley Vance b.  1890 d: 1963                                      (son of  James B. Vance (1845-25 Aug 1933) & Sarah E. Hooten (1851-9 Jan 1933) of Limerick, Ohio)

 			|

			|-Earl Douglas Leach		b.  10 Sep 1893 d: 26 Oct 1974

Fitzpatrick---->		      married Ellen Marie Mercer 	b. 5 Feb 1910 d: still living              (d/o Andrew Jackson Mercer (1877-29 May 1925) & Stella Fitzpatrick (31 Jul 1883-1961))

			                                   (ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

				|

    				|-Kay Leach 

				|       married Larry Meredith

				|

				|-Alan Leach

				|

				|-Hugh Leach

                              			|        married Judy Skeens (dau of Harvey Skeens)

				|

				|-Lewis Leach

                                  			|-Becky Leach        





















                     

						More Children of Elias Hickman

					***********These Hickmans remained in West Virginia or emigrated later*****



Elias Hickman 	b.  1775 VA, Harrison Cty 	d: by May 1816, VA Wood Cty

       married Charity Tucker b.  1782 d: Abt. 1846 	m: 20 Jan 1803 in VA, Harrison Cty	               (dau of  Samuel Tucker (Abt. 1740/1750-1806) and Rebecca York)

	|	

	|-John  Hickman b.  1809 VA

	|       married Canzada Fought b.  1813 Greene Cty, PA m: 28 Oct 1832 in VA, Wirt Cty			 (dau of James Fought and Elizabeth Pribble)

        	|	|-Rebecca Hickman b.  1834 VA, Wirt Cty

	|	|

	|	|-Hiram Pribble Hickman b.  1836 VA, Wood Cty

	|	|         married Jemima Braden m: 1 Jan 1856 in VA, Wirt Cty, b.  1835 Green Co. PA?

	|	|

	|	|-Fernando Hickman b.  1841 VA, Wirt Cty

note:     	|	|        married Hannah E Hickman b.  abt. 1835 m: 25 May 1863 in VA, Wirt Cty                              daughter of  William Hickman and Lora Lovina Fought, see below)

	|	|	|-M. Elizabeth Hickman b.  15 Dec 1865

	|	|

	|	|-Albert Hickman b.  1843 VA, Wirt Cty

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth Belle Hickman (“Betty”) b.  1844 VA, Wirt Cty

          	|	|        married Silas Charles Braden m: 23 Apr 1866 in WVA, Wood Cty b.  1838 Ritchie Co. PA?

	|	|	|

                   	|	|	|-Cassa Arvilla Braden 			b.  1871 WVA, Wood Cty, Walker

                 	|	|	    married  Walter Scott Butcher 		b.  13 Feb 1871 WV, Wood Cty d: 1941                                       m 10 Oct 1895 Wood Co, Kanawha Station

	|	|		|

                   	| 	|		|-Gordon Cyrus Butcher 		b 28 Apr 1898 Wood WV, d: Jul 1965

                   	|	|		|        married Hannah Pear Russell 	b 1902 Ritchie WV, d: 1972

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Gordon C. Butcher	 b. 18 Jul 1923, d: 04 Jun 1980

                   	|	|		|	      married Jean E. (unk) 	b.  17 Jan 1926

	|	|		|		|-Ronald W. Butcher b.  09 Jul 1949

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Harold Clifford Butcher b 1904 Wood WV

                    	|	|		|       married Sophia Alvenia Myers b.  1908 in Wood WV, m 06 Feb 1926 in Wood WV

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Donald Butcher b 1907 WV.

	|	|

	|	|-Abraham Hickman b.  14 May 1848 d: 7 Feb 1889 bur Deems Cem. near Leachtown

                   	|	|       married Nancy Sophrona Leach b.  1850/1853 d: 1903 m 19 Dec 1872 bur Leach Cem.Leachtown             (dau of Lewis Wesley Leach and Catherine Ann Wagner)

	|	|	|

                    	|	|	|-Clara Stella Hickman b 18 Sep 1873 Wood WV; m  23 Sep 1890 Wood                            d 18 Dec 1926; buried Kanawha Baptist Church Cem. Route 47, Wood WV.

                    	|	| 	|       married Byron Wayne Campbell b 8 Oct 1872 Tucker WV;  d 28 Sep 1955   

	|	|	|	    s/o  Bruce & Mae Campbell buried Kanawha Baptist Church Cemetery, Route 47, Wood WV.

                    	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Bernice Estella Campbell b 1902 WV; m 24 Sep 1927 Wood WV.

	|	|	|	|    married  William Curtis Knapp b 1873 Muskingum OH; 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Lydia Jenette Campbell b 1898 Preston WV;; m 12 Jul 1917 Washington OH;            (dau of Byron W. Campbell) ; d May 1978 Parkersburg, Wood WV

	|	|	|	|         married  John Frederick  Friend b 07 Aug 1888	                                        s/o John F. & Rachel Friend 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Bruce Campbell b 1892 WV; 18y 1910 Clay Dist., Wood WV.

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Catherine Hickman b Jul 1879 WV; 10/12m 1880 census, Clay Dist., Wood WV.

	|	|

	|	|-Emma Ann Hickman b.  3 Mar 1858 (adopted?)

                   	| 	          married John Peyton Buckner b.  30 Apr 1858 VA, Wood Cty m: 31 Jan 1878	                                 (son of William Buckner and Emily Martin)

 	|

	|-William Hickman b.  1807 VA

	|        m1. Lovina Fought (“Lovy”, maybe Lora Lovina) b  1812 Greene Cty PA,     m: 28 Oct 1832 Wirt Cty WV                    (dau of James Fought and Elizabeth Pribble)

	|	|-Samuel Hickman b. 1833

	|	|

                 	|     	|-Hannah  E. Hickman b.  Abt. 1835

	|	|      married Fernando Hickman b.  1841 VA, Wirt Cty m: 25 May 1863 in VA, Wirt Cty         (son of  John Hickman and Canzada Fought)

	|	|

	|	|-Thomas Hickman b.  Abt. 1836

                   	|	|-Canzada Hickman b.  Abt. 1838

                   	|	|-John Hickman b.  Abt. 1842

	|	|

                   	|	|-Mary C. Hickman b.  Abt. 1845

	|	|       married John Callaway b.  1837 KY, Callaway Cty

	|	|

	|	|-Brittania Hickman b.  1833

     	|   	         married John C Brown b.  1831 OH, Washington Cty. m: 11 Jun 1854                            (son of Joseph G. Brown and Margaret Eliza Crawford)

                   	 |		|-George M. Brown b.  1855 OH, Washington Cty

   	|      		|-Charles W. Brown b.  1856, OH, Washington Cty

	|      		|-Valmer D. Brown b.  1860, OH, Washington Cty

	|       		|-William W. Brown b.  1865  OH, Washington Cty

        	|		|-John J. Brown b.  1868, OH, Washington Cty

     	|

	|        m2.  Amanda Butcher Lowther b.  1816, Randolph, VA, m 20 Jun 1862 VA Wood Cty

	|	(dau of  Bailis G. and Elizabeth Butcher, widow of Andrew H. Lowther b 1815, VA)

	|

	|-Elias Hickman b.  1817 d: 6 Jan 1893 Clay District, WV, Wood Cty

	|

	|-Rebecca Hickman 			b.  Abt. 1803 WV 		d: 1 Jul 1895 Leachtown, WV aged 91y 2m 23d

	|-Elizabeth Hickman b.  1809 (Prince was her last name in Wood County WV 1880 census)

	|

	|-Melissa Hickman  b.  Abt 1813 (possibly died before 1850)

	|         married Jefferson I. Bennett/Barrett m 24 Nov 24, 1846,WV, Wood Cty  (6)

              	|

	|-Jeremiah Gary Hickman 		b.  Abt 1809 (1860c) (2,3,7)

                 		    “I have doubts about this entry:  May belong to another related Hickman“

 	          married Bathsheba Nutter b.  Abt. 1814 m 21 Nov 1833, VA, Wood Cty                              (dau of John Nutter and Mary Mount)

		|

		|-Wilson Hickman b.  1834 Wirt Co. VA, m: 30 Oct 1856

                       	|           married  Alcinda Bailes b.  1839 Wirt Co. VA                  (dau of Esaias and Martha Bailles)                        rem: Leander Cozad s/o David & Nancy Cozad

                      	|       	|

		|	|-Martha Hickman b. 1858

                       	|             	|      married Edward Franklin Muncy		b.  1850 m: 28 Nov 1875

                       	|         	|	|

		|	|	|-William Waitman  Muncy b 1878 Wood WV

                       	|                   	|	|     married  Shirley Dalton Harpold b (1884) Jackson WV

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Florence May Muncy b May 1880 WV

                        	| 	|	|       married Walter Andrew Burns b (1878) Vinton Co. OH,                                                     m: 24 Dec 1904 Wood Co. WV

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Lawrence Muncy b May 1880 WV

		|	|

		|	|-Alfred Hickman b.  1859

		|	|-Zachariah Hickman b.  1862

          		|	|-James Hickman b.  1862

  		|

		|-Mary E. Hickman b.  1837 VA

                        	|         m1.  John W. Crawford b 1829 OH, m 25 Jul 1852 Wirt Co VA

                        	|                	|

		|	|-Martha Adora Crawford b 1853 VA d: 1916 

                     		|                    	|           married  William W. Williams b 1855 m 25 Oct 1873 d 1934 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Burley G. Williams b 1875 WV 

                       	|              	|	|         married Bird Woodring b.  1882 Wirt WV 4 Aug 1901 Wirt WV

                       	|                   	| 	|	|-Constance Williams 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Scott N. Williams b 1877 WV d 1918

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Norman W. Williams b 1878 Wirt WV d 1961

                        	|                   	|  	         married Clara Belle Weaver b Apr 1878 Roane WV m 6 Nov 1904 d 1975                                     (dau of Edgar and Mary E, Weaver)

		|         	|		|

		|	|		|-Sammy Williams b.  1921, WV, Wirt

	             	|	|		|         married Jayne Ann McCulty b.  1922 Greenfield OH   d: 22 Mar 1947 WV Wirt  d/o Deo McCulty/Mame Hardman; 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Freda Williams b.  1911, Wirt WV; m 17 Mar 1934 	Wirt WV

		|	|		|         married  Verl Gainer b (1910) Calhoun WV d 1938;   buried K. of P. Cemetery, Elizabeth, Wirt WV.   (s/o Alvin D. & Sadie Chloe Gainer)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Leshia Williams  b.  1917 WV.

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Della H. Williams b 1882 Wirt WV; m1 22 Sep 1910 Wood WV.  

		|	|		|        m1. Claude William Foss d: 1918 bur K of P Cem, Elizabeth, Wirt WV       (s/o Charles F. & Mary Foss ( both born GY))

     		|	|		|	|-Harry F. Foss b.  1913, WV 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|        m2. Luther B. Casto b.  1876 Jackson WV m 5 Jun 1932 Wirt WV	(s/o James & Rosane Casto) 

		|	|

		|	|-John C. Crawford b. Jun 1855, VA;  m 26 Jun 1881 Wirt WV

		|	|       married Ermine Pribble b Mar 1864 WV

     		|	|	|-Goldie P. Crawford b Sep 1882 WV

		|	|	|

		|                   	|	|-Stella B. Crawford b Nov 1884 WV

		|	|	         married M. R. McCullough b.  1880, OH

		|	|		|-Delores McCullough b.  1915, WV.

		|	|

		|	|-Cansada M. Crawford b Sep 1857 VA; d 15 Jan 1944

		|	|      married Austin B. Pickering b Mar 1854 VA; d 1933	s/o Nathaniel Boulvare Pickering/Elizabeth Bailes

                    		|                   	|	|

		|	|	|-Robert Bolar Pickering b Jun 1878 WV; m 19 Jun 1904 Wirt WV; 

		|	|	      married Rena E. Trader d/o John W. & Mary Trader; 

		|	|		|-Mary Pickering 	b (1884) WV

		|	|		|

                   	   	|                   	|		|-Charles J. Pickering 	b Sep 1896 WV

		|	|		      married Golda (Unknown), b 1899, WV

		|	|			|

		|	|			|-Elwood Pickering b 1917 WV

not sure--->		|	|			         married (unk)

		|	|				|

		|	|				|-Earl Rowland Pickering b 1941 Akron, Summit OH;

		|	|				       married Virginia Juanita Mackey m 23 Nov 1963 Wirt WV         (d/o Pearl Mackey/Mary Louise Nelson) 

		|	|

		|	|-Lanson H. Crawford b.  1859 m: 14 Nov 1888 Wirt WV

		|	|            m1. Cordelia May Halbert b.  1963 WV	       (d/o Minor & Elizabeth Halbert b.  1863, WV

		|  	|	|-Gertrude Crawford b Jan 1886 WV

		|	|	|

		|    	|	|-Oscar E. Crawford b 1887 Wirt WV m 03 Aug 1911 Wirt WV

                   		|	|	          married Nellie Dent b.  1888 Wirt WV	 (d/o Ramer Newton Dent/Olive Victoria Deviese .  (Note: spouse of Daniel Bell was Sarah Fluharty)

		|	|	

		|	|          m2. Cora E. Fought b.  1867 WV	                         (d/o Morgan Fought/Ann E. Barnes)

		|	|

		|	|          m3. Matilda A. Finch b.  Dec 1862 WV m 1896 Wirt WV

		|	|	|-William K. Crawford b Sep 1897 WV

		|	|	|-Mary F. Crawford b Dec 1898 WV

		|	|

		|	|-Mollie V. Crawford b.  Oct 1863 WV m 30 Aug 1892 Wirt WV

 		|	|       married Marcellus B. Clelland; b 1856 WV d 1924	                             (s/o Charles J. & Agnes Clelland)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Charles Crawford Clelland b Oct 1896 WV

		|                   	|	         married (?) Kathryn C. Clelland b.  1903

		|	|

		|	|-Emma B. Crawford b 1866 WV d: Bef 1910

		|	           married Charles E. Clelland b May 1859 WV	    (son of Charles J. and Agnes Clelland)

		|		|-Glenna Clelland b Dec 1885 WV

		|

           		|      m2. William G. Foutty b (1836)

                     		|              	|-Alice F. Foutty

                      	|                   	|

		|	|-William C. Foutty b 1879 m 2 Jul 1904 Wirt WV

		|	       married Eva L. Frazier b Aug 1884 Wirt WV                                                (d/o Enoch & Delilah Matilda Frazier) 

		|		|-Calvin Foutty b.  1902, WV

		|		|

		|		|-Delbert Oren Foutty b 1906 d 1970,  (buried Rockhold Cemetery, nr Lower Standing Stone Rd., Wirt WV) 

		|		|       married Dorothy (unk)

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Oren J. Foutty b 1938 Wirt WV; m 13 Jul 1960 Wirt WV

   		|		|	|       married Iris O'Dell Peters b. 1942,  Fayette WV        (daughter of Charles Ray and Lottie Velma Peters)

		|		|

		|		|-Beatrice Foutty b 1908 WV

		|		|-Cecil W. Foutty b 1911 WV

		|		|-Wallace Foutty b (1913) WV

		|		|-Donald Foutty b (1916) WV

		|

		|-John Hickman b.  1838 Gilmer WV m 1 Dec 1861 Wirt WV

		|      married Lovie Fought b.  1843 (daughter of Thomas Pribble Fought and Hannah Steed)

		|	|-W. F. Hickman b.  1863

		|	|-M. E. Hickman b.  1865 WV

		|	|-M. C. Hickman b.  1867

		|	

		|-Canzada Ellen Hickman b.  2 Feb 1839 WV, Wood Cty, Walker District                                  d: 28 Aug 1877 WVA, Wood Cty, Clay District

                   		|          married John Mann Jr.	b.  29 Apr 1829 WVA, Wood Cty 	d: 21 Sep 1903 WVA, Wood Cty	          buried Bungard Cemetery (son of John and Priscilla Mann)

		|	|-William Curtis Mann b.  24 Jul 1863 WV d: 27 Oct 1924 		               (buried IOOF Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Cty, WV 

		|	|-Cora E. Mann b.  1863 WV

		|	|-Charlotte J. Mann b.  1865 WV

                     		|              	|-Sherman H. Mann b.  1868 WV

          		|	|-Carrie Victoria Mann b.  1869 WV

         		| 	|-George H. Mann b.  1872 WV

        		| 	|-Robert E. Mann b.  1876 WV

		|

		|-Zachariah Hickman b.  1843

                      	|-James H. Hickman  b.  1844

                       	|-William VanBuren Hickman b.  1848

                     		|-Robert Dovener Hickman b.  Abt. 1850



Sources:

(1)  Oral recollections of Jesse B. Hickman, my father.

(2)  Census records from Ohio and West Virginia

Inscriptions from Hickman and Bronx Corners Cemeteries, Jackson Township, Jackson County, Ohio as well as Union Cemetery, Columbus, Ohio

Jackson County Cemetery Inscriptions, Hixon et al., 2 volumes

Birth and Death Records from Jackson and Liberty Townships, Jackson County, Ohio

E-mails from Camille Ammerman, researcher in genealogy for West Virginia.

E-mails from Addie Hickman, researcher of the Hickmans and allied families.

Ancestry.com SSN Death Index at  http://www.ancestry.com/ssdi/advanced.htm

A website I use as a guideline but not necessarily as gospel is the LDS online website _ HYPERLINK http://www.family.search __www.family.search_.  The information for the ancestry of Elsie Leona (“Daisy”) Hickman, for example, is accurate in the birth and death dates for her and her husband, and the names of her siblings.  But the birth dates of her siblings are not accurate, and Millard Fillmore Hickman is repeated as Phio Hickman.  The name Phio is a typographical error for his nickname “Phil”.  The contribution to the LDS records was evidently from Daisy’s adopted daughter. Matson Riley’s family has similar issues.

“Before the Bowman Boys, being the known American ancestry of Alan, John and Ruel Bowman” by Jane Belknap Bowman, Anundsen Publishing Company, Decorah, Iowa, 1976.  It has detailed data on the Brohards and Bowmans and allied families like the Harrises.   Morris Hickman family data is there.

Ohio Historical Society Ohio Death Certificate Index, http://dbs.ohiohistory.org/dindex/search.cfm

Wood county WV Archives are at http://www.rootsweb.com/usgenweb/wv/wood.htm

Wirt county WV Cemeteries are at  http://www.rootsweb.com/~wvwirt/geninfo.htm#cemeteries

Various obituaries from the Columbus (Ohio) Dispatch and Jackson Ohio newspapers

Betty Engelska (e-mail Ms262@aol.com) has information on the Samuel Tucker family.

Tom Townsend has an internet site itemizing the parentage and some descendants of Sotha Hickman  including Elias Hickman. The Hickmans are currently (Nov 1999) indexed on the internet at:  _ HYPERLINK http://www.intcom.net/~tomt/pages/tlt/tlt8.html __http://www.intcom.net/~tomt/pages/tlt/tlt8.html_

Marriages in Jackson County Ohio 1816-1866, two volumes compiled by Mary J. Hixon and Frances Hixon. The second volume is for 1866-1875 by the same two women.  In the second volume co-author is called Frances Welch-Hixon..

(18) E-mails from Jerry Smith, Larrabee and Snow researcher

(19) Descendants of Arthur Hickman, including Sotha Hickman and sons Zachariah and Elias Hickman are

on the worldwide web at _ HYPERLINK http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/h/o/o/Phil-Hooper/ODT5-0001.html __http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/h/o/o/Phil-Hooper/ODT5-0001.html_

Elias Hickman’s brother Zachariah (18 Dec 1778-18 Feb 1854) in 1799 married  Mary Peck, per Harrison County Marriages.  This echoed at the website at source (16).

(20) Conversations with Mary K. Stevens of Columbus, Ohio.

(21) Some William McKinley Hickman and some Willis family data were provided by Ann Willis Hinton   and Phyllis Campbell Swigert.

(22) The relatives of Bathsheba Nutter (wife of Gary Hickman) are itemized on the internet at:        http://www.cyberplanet.net/bill/nutter2.txt/    I do have some trouble accessing the site.

(23) Internet sources for my Wickline ancestors are at:

        

Notes:

Before the Civil War, West Virginia was part of Virginia.  Thus Wood and Wirt and Harrison Countiesonce were in Virginia and later in West Virginia.  I have been inconsistent in differentiating between thedivided states.

          Send questions or comments to Dean Hickman and Roy Lynch.  Corrections and additions  will be appreciated.           For a list of individuals in the data bank visit the Tree page and follow the "Leaves."

          This descendant outline has been designed to copy or print easily.  Please let me know if you   make a connection with your own research.  If you are researching the same line, I will be   happy to place your email address on the surname table as a researcher for this surname.

          Prepared Nov 1999          By Gordon A Magill          dovelion@aol.com          Dove-Lion Genealogy          http://members.aol.com/dovelion/genealogy/



		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

72  	Hickman, Darrell                  	                      	Ray R1   	

72  	Hickman, Ethel                    wid                   	Ray R1   	

72  	Hickman, Glendon                  	                      	Ray R1   	

29  	Hickman, Harry C. (Ethel)         fmr                   	Jack R4  	

72  	Hickman, John R.                  	                      	Ray R1   	

72  	Hickman, Maxine (Miss)            	                      	Ray R1   	

72  	Hickman, Morris (Leora)           fmr 100a O            	Ray R1   	

72  	Hickman, Ruby (Miss)              	                      	Ray R1   	

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



								              Charles Himes

								     grandfather of Terry Himes Ross



Charles Himes		“from Vanceburg or Tollsborough, Ky.”

     married Beatrice Kennedy

	|

	|-Charles Elwood Himes Sr.			b. June 27, 1930

	          married Elizabeth Missouri Gilliam		b. Nov. 15, 1929 in Sandy Hook, Ky   d/o David Roe Gilliam (Jan. 6, 18??) & Orca Gilliam (Aug. 6, 18??) 

		|

		|-Charles Elwood Himes Jr.		b. Aug. 14, 1959 in Columbus

		|

		|-Terry Himes		b. Nov. 9, 1952

Ross / Henson ---------->	       married John William Henson	b. June 23, 1949							(ref. Dempsey Ross genealogy)

							Randall Holbrook

							     related to Boggs



Randall Holbrook 					b: ABT. 1703 in Goochland Co, VA 

         m1. Jeanette (unk)					b: ABT. 1705

         m2. Elizabeth Hodgkisson  ABT. 28 SEP 1774 in Acton Parish, Cheshire, England

         m3. Mary (unk) ABT. 1730 in Wybunbury, Cheshire, England	

         m4.  Elizabeth Pattison ABT. 1733 in Stafford, Virginia		b: ABT. 1708 in <, Stafford, Virginia>

	|-Edy Holbrook 				b: ABT. 1730 in Goochland Co?, Va?

	|-John Holbrook 				b: ABT. 1734 in <, Stafford, Virginia>

	|-Elizabeth Holbrook 				b: ABT. 1736 in <, Stafford, Virginia>

	|

	|-Randolph Holbrook 				b. ABT. 1732 in Goochland, Virginia 		d. 1793 in Wilkes, North Carolina

	         married Mary (unk)  ABT. 1762 in Of, Virginia		b: ABT. 1741 in 

		|-Zachariah Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1763 Of, Virginia

 		|-(unk) Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1765 Of, Virginia

 		|-Colbert Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1767 Of, Virginia

 		|-(unk) Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1769 

 		|-(unk) Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1771 Of, North Carolina

 		|-Susan Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1773 Of, North Carolina

 		|-(unk) Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1775 in Wilkes, North Carolina

 		|-(unk) Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1777 in Wilkes, North Carolina

 		|-Larkin Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1780 in Wilkes, North Carolina

		|-Robert Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1782 in Wilkes, North Carolina

		|

		|-Randolph Holbrook 			b: ABT. 1778 in Wilkes, North Carolina		d. ABT. 1853 in Lawerence Co., KY

		       married Hannah Whitly ABT. 1798 in Wilkes, Wilkes, North Carolina

		|

		|

	                     V	



Randolph Holbrook 		“Buck”			b: ABT. 1778 in Wilkes, North Carolina 		d. ABT. 1853 in Lawerence Co., KY

         married Hannah Whitly ABT. 1798 in Wilkes, Wilkes, North Carolina				 b: ABT. 1768 in  North Carolina

	|

	|-Benjamin Holbrook				 b: ABT. 1799 in Wilkes, North Carolina		d. ABT. 1875 in KY 

	|        married Nancy Jenkins  ABT. 1820 in KY

	|

 	|-Nancy Holbrook 				b: 1799 in Wilkes, North Carolina		d. AFT. 1870 in Letcher, Kentucky 

	|       married Benjamin Adams 10 FEB 1816 in Prestonburg, Floyd, Kentucky

	|

 	|-Amelia Holbrook     “Milley”			b: 1800 in Wilkes Co NC 			d.  9 APR 1895 in Elliott Co KY

	|        married Jeremiah Skaggs  22 JUL 1821 in Floyd, Kentucky	b. 1798 in VA 	d. 12 JUL 1864 in Carter Co KY      s/o Father: Peter Skaggs b: ABT. 1765 in VA & Martha Cothren b: 1771 in VA

	|	|-Hannah Skaggs

	|	|-Mahala Skaggs

 	|	|-Martha Skaggs 			b: 1830

 	|	|-Moses Skaggs 			b: 1831

 	|	|-Matilda Skaggs 			b: 1833

 	|	|-Linnie Skaggs 			b: 16 DEC 1835

	|	|

 	|	|-Joseph W. Skaggs 			b: 17 JUN 1837 	d. 9 APR 1914 in Elliott Co KY Burial: Skaggs Cem Elliott Co KY

	|	|       m1.  Sarah Holbrook  24 MAR 1859

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Juda Skaggs 		b: 29 APR 1869 in Ky	d. 13 DEC 1901 in Elliott, Ky Burial: Leadingham Cem, Beartwon Baptist Church, Elliott Co KY

Debord? --->	|	|	|      married Levi Debord ABT. 1887	 b: 1865 in Carter, Carter, Ky	d. 1928 in WI Burial: Bent Cem, Bryant WI 

	|	|	|	1900 Elliott Co census: ED 21-5-34 Fam 77  Levi Deboard age 33 b Nov 1866 in Ky, Juda Deboard age 31 b April 1869 in KYKYKY m 13 yrs 7c 6l, Willie age 11 b Oct 	|	|	|	1888 in Ky, Sarah A. age 8 b Sept 1891, Nancy L. age 8 b Sept 1891, Arminta age 6 b April 1894 in Ky, Mary F. age 3 b Sept 1896 in Ky, Sanford age 1 b July 1898 in Ky.

	|	|	|	Levi Deboard m Laura B. Williams on 29 Dec 1904 on 29 Dec 1904 in Rowan Co KY (BK 5 p 173)

	|	|	|	1910 Rowan Co census Dist 3 Mag Dist 3 ED 74-156-43 Family 113	Levi Deboard, age 44 two marriages m 5 years b KYKYKY, Laura wife age 27 one 	|	|	|	marriage m 5 years 3c 3 l b KYKYKY, Willis son age 20 b KYKYKY,  Lizzie age 18 daughter, Sarah age 18, Minter age 16 daughter, Mary age 13, 

	|	|	|	Santford age 11, Emma, age 8, Ellen, age 11, Mallard, age 3	Buried Beartown Cem Stark Rd Elliott Co KY   Juda Debord b 29 April 1869 d 13 Dec 1901 w/o Levi 

	|	|	|	s/o  Ira Debord b: ABT. 1835 in Lawrence Co KY &  Nancy Barker b: OCT 1841 in Carter Co KY

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Willis Debord 		b: OCT 1888

 	|	|	|	|-Ollie Belle Debord		b: 27 SEP 1890	d. 28 SEP 1890 buried Leadingham Cem, Beartwon Baptist Church, Elliott Co KY

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Nancy Lizzie Debord 		b: SEP 1891		d. 1964

	|	|	|	|       married Marriage 1 James William Boyd 	b: 28 NOV 1890	d. AUG 1981 in Rowan Co Ky 2

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Sarah Alice Debord		b: SEP 1891

 	|	|	|	|-Araminta Debord 		b: APR 1894

 	|	|	|	|-Mary Frances Debord 		b: SEP 1896

 	|	|	|	|-Sanford DeWitt Debord 		b: JUL 1898

 	|	|	|	|-Charles Russell Debord		b: 8 DEC 1900	d. 14 FEB 1902 in Elliott Co KY Burial: Leadingham Cem, Beartwon Baptist Church, Elliott Co KY

 	|	|	|	|-Emma A. Debord 		b: 1901

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Moses Skaggs

 	|	|	|-Mary J. Skaggs

 	|	|	|-Jeremiah Skaggs

 	|	|	|-Milley Skaggs

 	|	|	|-Cynthia A. Skaggs

 	|	|	|-William B. Skaggs

 	|	|	|-Lila Francis Skaggs

 	|	|	|-Linnia Skaggs

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Robert Ephriam Skaggs					d. 16 JAN 1963 in Elliott Co KY Burial: Skaggs Cem Elliott Co KY

Sparks? ---->	|	|	        married Eliza Maude Sparks 27 FEB 1904	b: 22 JAN 1887	d. 21 DEC 1976 in Elliottsville, Rowan Co KY Burial: Skaggs Cem Elliott Co KY

	|	|			d/o Nelson Sparks & Hannah Leadingham

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Beulah Skaggs

	|	|		        married (unk) Reynolds

	|	|

	|	|        m2. Catherine "Dolly" Brown  ABT. 1898

	|	|

 	|	|-John L. Skaggs			 b: 1842

	|

 	|-Sarah Holbrook 				b: ABT. 1805 in Wilkes, North Carolina

Boggs --->	|       married David Boggs 				b: 25 JAN 1825 in Lawrence,Ky						(ref. Boggs genealogy)

	|

 	|-(unk) Holbrook 				b: ABT. 1809 in Wilkes, North Carolina

	|

 	|-Elizabeth Holbrook				b: 16 JUN 1810 in Floyd, Kentucky

	|      married Moses Skaggs  15 NOV 1828 in Lawrence, Kentucky 	b: 2 OCT 1803 in Tazewell Co. Virginia

	|	|-Jeremiah Skaggs 			b: 1828

 	|	|-Mary Polly Skaggs 			b: 1832

 	|	|-Katherine Skaggs 			b: 1834

 	|	|-Lydia Skaggs 			b: 1837

 	|	|-Randolph Skaggs 			b: 1839

 	|	|-Lewis Skaggs 			b: 1841

 	|	|-Daniel Skaggs 			b: 1845

 	|	|-William Skaggs			b: 1848

 	|	|-Miram Skaggs 			b: 1853

 	|	|-Peter Skaggs

	|

	|-(unk) Holbrook 					b: ABT. 1813 in Floyd, Kentucky

	| 

	|-Randleman Holbrook				b: 1815 in Floyd, Kentucky	

Boggs---->	|        married Mary Polly Boggs 22 MAY 1834 in Lawrence, Kentucky								(ref. Boggs genealogy)

	| 

	|-(unk) Holbrook 					b: ABT. 1815 in Floyd, Kentucky

	|

	|-John Roscoe Holbrook 				b.  31 OCT 1807 in Wilkes,Nc 	d.  21 NOV 1877 in Big, Blaine,Lawrence,Ky 

Boggs---->	        married Rebecca Boggs 21 JAN 1829 in Lawrence, Kentucky		b: 23 NOV 1813 in Lee,Va	d/o John O. Boggs  & Nancy WELLS 		(ref. Boggs genealogy)

		|

		|-Phebe Holbrook 			b: 1831 in Blaine, Lawrence, Kentucky 

Osborne? -->		|        married Thomas Osborne

		|

		|-William H. Holbrook 	b: 21 FEB 1832 in Martha, Lawrence, Kentucky 	d. 21 JAN 1925 in Skaggs, Lawrence, Kentucky Burial: UNKNOWN Skaggs, Lawrence, Kentucky 

		|       married Mary Amanda Hamilton 25 JUN 1891 in Martha, Lawrence, Kentucky		 b: ABT. 1870

		|

 		|-Campbell R. Holbrook		 b: 30 DEC 1833 in Blaine, Lawerence, KY 	d. 12 FEB 1890 

		|        married Susanna Ann (unk) APR 1856 in Johnson, Kentucky

		|	|-Rebecca Holbrook

		|	

 		|-Jemima Holbrook 			b: 6 JUN 1836 in Blaine, Lawerence, KY 	d. 13 AUG 1895 in  Johnson Co, KY Burial: , Johnson Co, KY 

		|       married Jonathan Stambaugh 15 OCT 1860 in  Johnson Co, KY

		|

 		|-David Holbrook 			b: 10 MAR 1838 in Blaine, Lawerence, KY 	d. 21 JAN 1919 

Prince? --->		|       married Selina Prince  ABT. 1865 in Of, Kentucky	also reportedly married Paulina (unk)

		|

 		|-Mary Emily Holbrook      b: 15 FEB 1843 in Blaine, Lawrence County, KY 	d. 10 MAR 1922 in Manassa, Conejos County, CO Burial: 12 MAR 1922 Manassa, Conejos County, CO 

		|       married George Washington Soeards  NOV 1871 in Johnson County, KY

		|

 		|-John Harrison  Holbrook		b: 16 OCT 1845 in Blaine, Lawerence, KY	d. 7 DEC 1914

		|       married Millie Catherine PHILLIPS  27 JAN 1864 in Lawrence, Kentucky	b: 19 DEC 1861 in Mazie, Lawrence Co., KY	also married Wise Holbrook( b: 1862 in Kentucky)

		|		d/o John L. PHILLIPS b: 14 JAN 1840 in Lawrence County, KY  & Elizabeth DICKENSON b: ABT. 1842 in Carter County, KY	

		|	.

		|	|-Pleasant Holbrook	 b: 1869

		|

 		|-Detroit Holbrook 	aka De Troy Holbrook		b: 11 MAY 1850 in Blaine, Lawerence, KY	d. 10 OCT 1853



























































































							              William Holland

						 	     father of Mary Ann (Holland) Fitzpatrick



William H. Holland 			b. ca1802 in Virginia	d. 8 MAR 1890 in Ohio 	Occupation Painter/Gravel worker

	1870 Jackson Twp JAckson County census Medara  Holland age 13 (Madona Holland????) ,  William Holland 54 #185 born Virginia ,  Permelia 54 born Virginia,   Elizabeth 23 born Ohio,  Elijah 19,

	   Martha 14 Greenlawn Cem. Chillicothe Martha Holland,   Willis 1856-1934 wife of  Ira T. Willis,  Medara 13,  Evaline 10 Eva Holland Burks 1860-1920 wife of Abiga, .Joseph H. Burks  1895-1947

	1860 census,  Adora Holland,  Wm Holland 55 #191/179 born Virginia,  Permelia 49 born Virginia,  Mary A 23 born Ohio,  Wm 21,  James H 18, Hannah 17,  Elizabeth 14,  Eliza R 12,  Angeline 10 m Oscar J. 	   Leach,  Martha 8 compare Martha Holland 1856-Apr 10, 1934 m  Ira T Willis 30 Apr  1853-25 Dec 1915,  Adora 4,  Sidney 2/12 male

	1880 census  William Holland 75 #273,  Permelia 64,  Elijah B 28,  Martha 22 will marry Ira T. Willis (born 12 Mar 1856?),  Emma D 21 = Dora?,  Evva 18,   Nextdoor are Angeline <Holland> Leach 27 #274, 	   Widow  of Oscar J Leach ,   Daughter Williett 9,  Arthur B 7, Herbert 4, Oscar 1

	1850 census  Wm Holland 48, William H. Holland married Pamelia Banks 29 Aug 1833,  Permelia 30 (Va),  LDS has Permelia Burks dau of  John Burks and Ann Pugh,  John 16, John H Holland d 12 Jun 1874 	  0y 17d Co.  C OHA  , a John  Holland m Sydna Sutton 27 Aug 1857, Mary A 14, Mary Ann m John Fitzpatrick,  Wm 12, William B. Holland will marry Phebe Leach  30 Oct 1862,  James 8 m Hannah Martin 23 	   Jan 1866, Loren Martin's stepfather,  Hannah F 5, will marry Robert W Leach,   Betsy A 3, Elizabeth A. Holland will marry Adam Deem,  Eliza A 2 Tombstone Almira Holland 3 Nov 1853 Brocks 

	 Corner Cemetery 

        married  Permelia Burks 29 Aug. 1833 in Jackson, Ohio    aka Permelia Banks          b. 15 OCT 1817 in Ohio or in Va. per 1850 Jackson Co. census          d. 21 FEB 1896 in Ohio		

		LDS has Permelia Burks dau of John Burks and Ann Pugh (mar. on 26 Sep 1807  in Amherst, Va				(ref. Burks genealogy)

	|

	|-Mary Ann Holland  "Anna"  March 21, 1861     	b. 1836

Fitzpatrick->	|       married John A. Fitzpatrick Jr		b. April 21(?), 1836							(ref. Fitzpatick genealogy)

	|

	|-William B. Holland				b. 1834 or 1838 per 1850 Jackson Co., census

Leach --->	|          married Phebe Leach 30 Oct 1862 in Jackson Co., Ohio	b. 1842	also married Dan Riley	d/o Lewis Leach & Sarah Mackenzie     per http://members.aol.com/dovelion/genealogy/olewsm.htm

	|	|-Lee Holland											(ref. Leach genealogy)

	|

	|-James W. Holland				b. ca1842

 Martin? --->	|        married Hannah Martin 23 Jan 1866 (LDS says Jan. 21, 1866)	b. ca1838		(Martin may not have been her maiden name (previously married?))

	|

	|-Hannah F. Holland			b. ca1844

Leach? -->	|        married Robert W Leach

	|

	|-Elizabeth Almira Holland 		“Betsey”		b. ca1847 in Ohio

Deem---->	|         married Adam Deem

	|

	|-Martha Holland 			b. ca1858	compare Martha Holland 1856-Apr 10, 1934 m Ira T Willis 30 Apr. 1853-25 Dec 1915

	|

	|-Adora Holland      aka Dora Holland		b. 5 SEP 1857 in Jackson, Ohio 	d. 1 MAY 1900 in Jackson, Ohio

	|       married Charles A. FAULKNER  1 SEP 1881	b: JAN 1852 in Jackson, Ohio	d. 1920 in Jackson, Ohio

	|		s/o William L. FAULKNER b: 10 SEP 1825 in Jackson, Ohio &  Delilah WESTFALL b: 14 JAN 1828 in Jackson, Ohio

	|	|

	|	|-Eva R. FAULKNER 		b: 19 JUL 1882 in Jackson County, Ohio		d. 17 OCT 1962 in Coalton, Ohio

	|	          m2. Thomas DOWNARD  13 DEC 1904

	|

	|	          m1.  Thomas J. LEACH  1 JAN 1901	b: 1840			d. JUN 1903

	|		Thomas J. Leach's first wife, Frances Faulkner, died and four years later he married her aunt, Eva Faulkner, who married Thomas Downard, following Thomas' death.

	|		[Milliken update.GED.FBK.FTW] Thomas J. Leach's first wife, Frances Faulkner, died and four years later he married her aunt, Eva Faulkner, who married Thomas Downard, following 	|		Thomas' death. We have first hand reports of the difference in ages between Thomas and Eva, he said to be in his fifties and she a teen when married.

	|		|

	|		|-Susie LEACH 		b: 29 APR 1900 in Jackson, Ohio	d. 26 JUL 1981 in Wellston, Ohio 

	|			From the Wellston Telegram newspaper, August 6, 1931:	MOTHER OF EIGHT HAS DOUBLED TROUBLES

	|			Susie Milliken surely has had her share of trouble and bad luck. Her Husband, John Milliken, died suddenly in July, 1929 at Zanesville. She then decided to live in Coalton, 	|		                    Ohio near relatives and keep her family of eight children together. She showed the spirt, a plucky mother by buying a humble home and doing any kind of work to support the 	|			family. On January 2, 1930, a son Bobby, aged one and a half years, died on the same day another child, Jean was born. Then later her home and nearly all contents were 	|			destroyed by fire.... 

	|		        m1. Mac SIFFORD

	|		        m2. Fred WOOD

	|		        m3. Elmer COOPER

	|		

	|		        m4. John William Randolph MILLIKEN 16 JUL 1917	b: 26 JUN 1896 in Glen Nell, Ohio

	|			|

	|			|-Gladys Aunita MILLIKEN 		b: 13 SEP 1918	d. 4 OCT 1961 in Springfield, Ohio

	|			|        m2. (unk) PULLEN

	|			|        m3. (unk) LAIRD

	|			|	

	|			|        m1. Gordon Monroe ROOK

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) ROOK

	|			|	|        married (unk) SCHALK

	|			|	|	|-(unk) ROOK	

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) ROOK

	|			|	|           married (unk) LAMB

	|			|	|	|

	|			|	|	|-(unk) ROOK

	|			|	|	|        married (unk) STANDRIDGE

	|			|	|	|	

	|			|	|	|-(unk) ROOK

	|			|	|	         married (unk) LEE

	|			|	|		|-(unk) LEE

	|			|	|		|-(unk) LEE

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) ROOK

	|			| 	        married (unk) TODD

	|			|		|-(unk) TODD

	|			|		|-(unk) TODD

	|			|

 	|			|-William C. "Bill"  Milliken	 	b: 30 APR 1919 in Jackson County, Ohio	d. 22 OCT 1992 in Chillicothe, Ohio 

	|			|	William C. Milliken, 73, of Willow Lane, Chillicothe, died 8:58 a.m. Thursday, Oct. 22, 1992, in Medical Center Hospital unexpectedly.

	|			|	He was born April 30, 1919, in Jackson County to John and Susie Leach Milliken. On Sept. 15, 1940, he married the former Evelyn R. Jennings, who survives.

	|			|	Also surviving are a daughter, Sharon L. Seekatz, at home; sons and daughters-in-law, David W. and Judy Milliken, Frankfort, Russell and Barbara Milliken, 	|			|	Chip licothe; and son, Paul J. Milliken, Frankfort; ten grandcl~ildren; three great-grandchildren; brothers, Charles F. Milliken, Wellston, and Jackie C. 		|			|	Milliken, Coalton; sisters, Mrs. Edwin (Ruth) Dudley, North Haven, Conn., and Mrs. Robed (Jean) Daft, Garden City, S.C.; and several nieces and nephews. 	|			|	H~ was predeceased by" brothers, John T., Dr. Russell A., and Bobbie; and a sister, Gladys.	Mr. Milliken had served in the Army during World War II and 	|			|	was a recipient of the Silver Star Medal for gallantry. He had been a member of the Walnut Street United Methodist Church since 1932, having served on all of 	|			|	the administrative boards of the Church. He retired from Ohio Valley Baking in 1975 and Litters, Inc. in 1981. He was a member of the Evening Lions Club; 	|			|	the Hopeton Village Board; and was a former member of the Chief Logan Council of the Boy Scouts of America.   Funeral services are to be held 10:30 a.m. 	|			|	Saturday in the Ware Funeral Home, with Rev. Gerald Erter officiating. Burial will follow in Grandview Cemetery. Friends may call at Ware's from 6-9 p.m. 	|			|	today where there will be a Lions service at 7:30 p.m, The family request memorial contributions be made to the Walnut Street United Methodist Church.

	|			|         married Evelyn R. Jennings Sept. 15, 1940

	|			|	|	

	|			|	|-Sharon L Milliken

	|			|	|      married (unk) Seekatz

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Seekatz

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Seekatz

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Seekatz

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Seekatz

	|			|	|	

	|			|	|-David W. Milliken	“of Frankfort, Ky.”

	|			|	|      mrried Judy (unk)

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Russell  Milliken	“of Chillicothe, Ohio”

	|			|	|     married Barbara (unk)

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Paul J. Milliken	“of  Frankfort, Ky.”

	|			|	

 	|			|-Charles F. Milliken		“of  Wellston, Ohio”

	|			|         married Eleanor Louise FISHER 	b: MAY 1924 in Rural Retreat, Virginia	<--- probable. per  worldconnect 

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|           married (unk) FENTON

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|     

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|       married (unk) HOGUE

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	          married (unk) PRESTON

	|			|		|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|		|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|		|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|

	|			|-John Thomas Milliken 			b: 17 JUL 1921	d. 19 MAR 1989 in Chillicothe, Ohio  Burial: Memory Gardens, Coalton, Ohio

	|			|       married (unk) Self

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|        married (unk) OYER

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|        married (unk) Perkins

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	|        married Jerry L. Taylor	b: 12 JUL 1952

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Taylor

	|			|	|	|-(unk) Taylor

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|	          married (unk) Keating

	|			|		|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|		|-(unk) Milliken 

	|			|

 	|			|-Ruth Milliken

	|			|       married Edwin  Dudley	“of  North Haven, Conn”

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Dudley

	|			|	|       married (unk) Taft

	|			|	|	

	|			|	|-(unk) Dudley

	|			|	|       married (unk) PATERSEN

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Dudley

	|			|	          married LAZARAVICH

	|			|		|-(unk) DUDLEY

	|			|

 	|			|-Jack Calvin Milliken 		“Jackie”	b: 14 APR 1926 in Byer, Ohio	d. 18 APR 1993  Burial: Coalton, Ohio	“of Coalton, Ohio”

	|			|      married (unk) HUMPHREY

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-(unk) Milliken

	|			|	|          married (unk) MAZEN

	|			|	|	|-(unk) MILLIKEN

	|			|	|	|-(unk) MILLIKEN

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-)unk) Milliken

	|			|	        married HIVELY

	|			|		|-(unk) MILLIKEN

	|			|		|-(unk) MILLIKEN

	|			|

 	|			|-Dr. Russell Addison Milliken 		b: 29 AUG 1927	d. OCT 1977

	|			|       married (unk) Cooper

	|			|

 	|			|-Bobby Eugene Milliken 	“Bobbie”		b: JAN 1929		d. 28 DEC 1929

	|			|

 	|			|-Jean Milliken

	|			       married Robed Daft		“of  Garden City, S.C.”

	|	        

	|-Sidney Holland  (male)			b. ca1858

	|

	|-John Hartley  Holland			b. May 24, 1834  per 1850 Jackson Co. census	d. June 12, 1874 in Limerick Road,Jackson Co, OH   buried in Bronx Corners Cem, Jackson Co. Ohio.

	|		“farmer”        First Regiment Ohio Volunteer Heavy Artillery. Entered on duty 8Aug1862 (Age 27, DOB 25Apr1834). Mustered our 20Jun1865, at Knoxville, TN, by order of the War 	|		Department. Buried, Brocks Corner Cemetery, (Row5, Grave 30) Jackson County, OH (On old portion US 35, on left going E from Chillicothe just after crossing Ross/Jackson Co line. 	|		He suffered severe respiratory problems / Civil War service

	|		“My GGGrandfathers name was John Hartley Holland born in Ohio”   per Tracy Holland  writeus@vci.net

	|         married Harriett Sidney Stton  27 AUG 1857 in Jackson Co, OH	b: 21 SEP 1837 in Ohio	

	|	|

	|	|-Almira HOLLAND 		b: 28 MAY 1859 in Ohio	d. ABT. 1940 in Ohio 1 

	|	|        married Will WOOD ABT. 1883 in Ohio		b.  JUN 1856 in Ohio

	|	|	|-Mayme Caroline WOOD 	b: 18 JAN 1884 in Ohio

 	|	|	|-Lulu Elizabeth WOOD 	b: 11 DEC 1885 in Ohio		d. JUL 1969 in Columbus, Ohio

 	|	|	|-Artie Sidney WOOD 	b: 7 JAN 1889 in Ohio		d. 17 AUG 1982 in Ohio

	|	|	|	

 	|	|	|-Florence Ella WOOD 	b: 9 AUG 1898 in Ross Co, OH	d. 6 JUL 1991 in Fayette Co, OH

	|	|	|       married Eldon BETHARDS 16 APR 1916 in South Salem, Ohio	b: 24 MAY 1894 in Pickaway County, Ohio

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Paul Wood BETHARDS 			b: 3 JUL 1917 in Ross Co, OH	d. MAY 1986 in Ohio

	|	|	|	          married (unk)					4 children

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Louis WOOD 	b: 24 JAN 1902

	|	|

	|	|-John H. Jr. HOLLAND 		b: 8 FEB 1863

	|	|

 	|	|-Ella Frances HOLLAND 		b: 21 SEP 1868 in Jackson Co, OH	d. 30 SEP 1922 in Mt. Carmel Hosp, Columbus, OH 2 1 of Gasll stones

	|	|	Medical Information: Biliary sepsis Note: She became seriously ill and was taken to Mt. Carmel Hosp, Columbus, OH, where she died 9/30/22. This was a trip of 50+ miles when such a 	|	|	trip with an ill person was a terrible trial and relative much more expensive than now. She suffered from gallstones which became inoperable due to biliary sepsis. She was only 54. My 	|	|	Mother, Cora Williams Bethard, was 32.

	|	|           married James Madison WILLIAMS 	b: 7 NOV 1854 in Washington Co, OH

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Cora Almira WILLIAMS 		b: 18 JAN 1890 in Ross County, Ohio	d. 4 JUL 1955 in Diehl Nursing Home, Chillicothe, Ohio  of Cerebral apoplexy / Arteriosclerosis 

	|	|	|	Occupation Teacher/Homemaker/Factory Worker 	

	|	|	|	She became seriously ill and was taken to Mt. Carmel Hosp, Columbus, OH, where she died 9/30/22. This was a trip of 50+ miles when such a trip with an ill person was a 	|	|	|	terrible trial and relative much more expensive than now. She suffered from gallstones which became inoperable due to biliary sepsis. She was only 54. My Mother, Cora 	|	|	|	Williams Bethard, was 32.   per Wendy Fowler <wafowlerftree@erols.com>

	|	|	|        married Orville BETHARD APR 1916 in South Salem, Ohio	19 JUN 1890 in Pickaway County, Ohio

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-(unk) Bethard

	|	|	|	|        married (unk) ANDERSON

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-(unk) Bethard

	|	|	|	       married (unk) ALBIN

	|	|	|		|-(unk) BETHARD

	|	|	|		|-(unk) BETHARD

	|	|	|		|-(unk) BETHARD	more on worldconnect

	|	|	|		|-(unk) BETHARD

	|	|	|		|-(unk) BETHARD

	|	|	|		|-(unk) BETHARD

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Ada Rachel WILLIAMS 		b: 12 JAN 1892 in Ross Co, OH	d. 9 JUL 1920 in Twin Twp, Ross Co, OH

	|	|	        married Everett Evellen CHAPMAN  5 DEC 1916 in South Salem, Ohio		b: 16 APR 1874 in Clermont Co, Ohio

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-(unk) CHAPMAN

	|	|		        married (unk) Living HOPPES

	|	|			|-(unk) Hoppes

	|	|			|-(unk) Hoppes

	|	|			|-(unk) Hoppes

	|	|			|-(unk) Hoppes	more on worldconnect

	|	|			|-(unk) Hoppes

	|	|			|-(unk) Hoppes

	|	|			|-(unk) Hoppes

	|	|

 	|	|-Permelia Priscilla HOLLAND 	b: 7 AUG 1874 in Jackson Co, OH	d. 23 DEC 1947 in Ross Co, OH

	|	         married George Brittom EVANS 3 OCT 1894 in Ohio	b: 29 SEP 1864 in Ohio

	|		|-Clarence Russell EVANS		b: 1895

	|		|

 	|		|-Esther Beatrice EVANS 		b: 12 OCT 1906 in Ross Co, OH	d. 14 AUG 1992 in West Columbia, Lexington Co, SC 1 

	|		        married James Thomas SWINNING  Sr 	: 12 NOV 1899 in Ohio

	|			|-(unk) Swinning

	|			|

	|			|-(unk) Swinning

	|			       m1. (unk) STUMP

	|				|	

	|				|-(unk) STUMP

	|				|       married (unk) Seward		1 child

	|				|

	|				|-(unk) STUMP

	|				        married (unk) Cope		2 children	

	|

	|			       m2.  Walter PRESTEL 	b: 1 DEC 1921 in Ohio

	|				|

	|				|-(unk)  PRESTEL

	|				        married (unk) Sweeney

	|					|-(unk) Sweeney

	|					|

	|					|-(unk) Sweeney

	|					       married (unk) Cevallos		1 child

	|

	|-Elijah B. Holland			b. ca1852

	|-Erva Holland			b. 1852

	|-Emma Holland			b. 1859

	|

	|-Angeline Holland 			b. ca1850

Leach --->	        m1. Oscar Jerl Leach 16 Jun 1870 in  Jackson, Ohio	per LDS	b. ca1879 per 1880 census (neighbor)				(ref. Leach genealogy)



	        m2. Samuel Lord	(poss., per "Dean Hickman" <Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us>



Leach information is on the internet.    Gordon Magill initiated it and moved it to Rootsweb. Roy Lynch is interested in    Kentucky families. I don't know whether you have any info on the families he

needs. Roy's mom was a Magill. My father and I probably should have been called Magill but he was separated from his parents early on so he took Robert Hickman's family name.

	

   John 16, John H Holland d 12 Jun 1874 40y 17d Co C OHA a John Holland m Sydna Sutton 27 Aug 1857

   Mary A 14, Mary Ann m John Fitzpatrick 		   Wm 12, William B. Holland will marry Phebe Leach 30 Oct 1862 

   James 8 m Hannah Martin 23 Jan 1866			   Hannah F 5, will marry Robert W Leach

   Betsy A 3, Elizabeth A. Holland will marry Adam Deem	   Eliza A 2 

   Tombstone Almira Holland 3 Nov 1853 Brocks Corner Cemetery 		   In 1870 I have

   William Holland 54 #185 born Virginia		   Permelia 54 born Virginia

   Elizabeth 23 born Ohio				   Elijah 19

   Martha 14 Greenlawn Cem. Chillicothe Martha Holland Willis 1856-1934 wife of 

   Ira T. Willis

   Medara 13

   Evaline 10 Eva Holland Burks 1860-1920 wife of Abiga & .Joseph H. Burks 1895-1947



Richard Holland Phone: 740-286-0471 62 Parkview Ave,Jackson OH 45640-1526  “not from Jackson” contacted Dec. 5, 2000



LDS  has : William HOLLAND   Birth:  1817   Jackson, Ohio  Parents:  Father:  Francis HOLLAND    Mother:  Margaret BUCK



HOLLAND, WILLIAM H   Land Office: CHILLICOTHE Sequence #:     Document Number: 4851 Total Acres: 40   Misc. Doc. Nr.:   Signature: Yes   Canceled Document: No Issue Date: August 01, 1837 

  Mineral Rights Reserved:   Metes and Bounds: No   Survey Date:   Statutory Reference: 3 Stat. 566   Multiple Warantee Names: No Act or Treaty: April 24, 1820   Multiple Patentee Names: No Entry Classification: Sale-Cash Entries Legal Land Description:# Aliquot Parts Block # Base Line Fractional Section Township Range Section # 1 NESE   OHIO RIVER SURVEY No 8 N 19 W 2 



HOLLAND, WILLIAM H  Land Office: CHILLICOTHE Sequence #:   Document Number: 19049 Total Acres: 40 Misc. Doc. Nr.:   Signature: Yes   Canceled Document: No Issue Date: September 01, 1857 

  Mineral Rights Reserved:   Metes and Bounds: No   Survey Date:   Statutory Reference: 3 Stat. 566   Multiple Warantee Names: No Act or Treaty: April 24, 1820   Multiple Patentee Names: No Entry Classification: Sale-Cash Entries 







		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

29  	Holcomb, W. B. (Susie)            	fmr                   	Jack R4  	



………………….4 George Madison Riley b: 13 Jun 1871, OH, Jackson  Cty d: 3 Jul 1955, OH, Chillicothe 

…….………………+ Sarah Margaret Brown b: 1871 m: 9 Apr 1893, OH, Jackson Cty d: 1916 			all  per  http://members.aol.com/dovelion/genealogy/riley.htm

………………………5 Audrey Ellen Riley b: 1908 d: 1922 

….……………….*2nd wife of George Madison Riley: 

…..……………….+ Parmelia Priscilla Holland b: 7 Aug 1872/1876, OH, Jackson Cty       d: 23 Dec 1947, OH, Ross Cty, Chillicothe  Parents: John (“Jobie”) Holland and Sidney Sutton  

…………………….George, Sarah, Audrey, and Parmelia were buried Greenlawn Cemetery, Frankfort, OH 

















-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



								      Arthur Holman

								   married Ruth Edna Tulga	



Arthur Holman					d. 1933

       m2. Ruth Edna Tulga Dec. 24, 1925		b. Aug. 18, 1900 in Ohio	d. May 1986 in Lima, Oh. per SS Index buried at Fisher Cemetery, Lafayette	(ref. Tulga genealogy)

		“attended Zion Luthern Church “

		lived at 915 S. 7th, Ironton, Oh. (1916-1917)    	

	           	             535 E. Kibby, Lima, Oh. (1926-1930)	“teacher, Irving School “

				

       m1  (unk) Coffin  	“Ronald was 4 when she died “ per Arthur Holman

	|

	|-Ronald  L. Holman		“of Lafayette “	

	        married Maxine McClain

		|

		|-Arthur Holman 					contacted Nov. 14, 2000

		|        lives at 111 E Main St,Lima OH 45807-1040	419-339-1742 	

		|

		|-Robert  Holman	419-643-5833			contacted Oct. 31, 2000

		            married (unk)

			lives in Lima, Ohio

			|

			|-Rronald  Holman		

			|         lives in Lima, Ohio	419-649-2601		contact

			|	

			|-Cale Holman

			|-Colleen Holman	

	





































						                   Claire Goodyear Hoover

							grandfather-in-law to Paul Renee (Tulga) Haldman



(unk) Hoover		probably from New York (ref. 1817-1852 births)

        married (unk)

	|

	|-Samuel Hoover			b. ca1817 in New York	occupation:  farming

	|     married Marie or Maria (unk)		b. ca1821 in Pennsylvania

	|	|-Chancy J. Hoover 		b. ca1855 in Michigan		all  per 1870 Michigan census (very probable) Ionia County,  Easton Twp.  roll 676  page 422

	|	|-Sarah Hoover   		b. ca1858 in Michigan

	|	|-George Hoover 		b. ca1860 in Michigan

	|	|-Milo Hoover 		b. ca1864 in Michigan

	|

	|-George Hoover 		there is a 53 year old George Hoover born in New York on 1870 Michigan census: Isabella Co.,  Lincoln Twp. on roll 677 page 768, but wife is “Catherine”

	|       married Sarah Jackarias

	|

	|-Henry S.  Hoover		note: no Henry Hoover on 1870 Michigan census

	|      married Pamelia Taylor

	|

	|-David Hoover

	|      married Elizabeth Jackarias	note: spelling may not be correct (not found in any N.Y. index)

	|

	|                 possible descent per 1870Michigan cnesus: Oakland Co.,  Oakland Twp. on roll 694-695  page  379

	|	David Hoover      		b. ca1815 in New York	occupation: farmer

	|	         married Elizabeth (unk)      	b. ca1816 in New York

	|		.-Melissa Hoover    	b. ca1847 in New York

	|		.-Louisa Hoover  	b. ca1849 in New York

	|		.-Rosetta Hoover   	b. ca1852 in New York

	|

	|-Solomon Hoover		note:  no Solomon Hoover on 1870 Michigan census

	|     married Sarah Crecelius

	|	may be Crecelius, Sarah Ann      b. 14 JAN 1844  , Crawford Co, IN    Father: Phillip Augustus Crecelius  Mother: Drucella Enlow

	|	or Crecelius, Sarah       b. ABT. 1856  , Crawford Co, IN  Father: George W. Crecelius  Mother: Lucinda Kellems

	|	or Crecelius, Sarah       b. ABT. 1848  , Crawford Co, IN  Father: Jesse Enlow Crecelius  Mother: Minerva Carolin Golden

	|	

	|-Elizabeth Hoover

	|      married  (unk) Taylor

	|

	|-Mary Katherene (Catherine?) Hoover

	|      married George Shad

	|

	|

	|-William S. Hoover

	|        married Elizabeth Casey

	|

	|                 possible descent per 1870 cnesus: Roxand Twp., Eaton County, Michigan  (roll 670,  page 286)

	|	Wiliam Hoover		b. ca1824 in New York	occupation: farming

	|	           married Elizabeth (unk)	b. ca1825 in New York

	|		.-Charlotte Hoover	b. ca1848 in New York

	|		.-Nelson Hoover	b. ca1849 in New York	occupation:  farm laborer

	|		.-Byron Hoover	b. ca1854 in Michigan

	|		.-Uriah Hoover	b. ca1856 in Michigan

	|		.-Erinore (sp) Hoover	b. ca1870 in Michigan

	|		.-Elmer Hoover	b. ca1872 in Michigan

	|		.-Vyrna Hoover	b. ca1864 in Michagan

	|

	|-John Hoover		may be  1870 census: John Hoover  Jackson Co.,  Jackson Ward 4  roll 678-679 page  264 born in New York, carpenter   age 40(!?)

	         m1. Fannie Gurnsey

	

	         m2. Elizabeth “Betsy” Fesler

		|

		|-John G. Hoover		b. ca1836 in NY	per 1870 Census for Michigan, Jackson Co., Grass Lake Twp., Roll 678-679, Page #100R, John G. was a carpenter.

			no Hoovers found on 1860 or 1910 Grasslake twp., Jackson Co., Mich. census	<A HREF="JohnHoov.htm">photo</A>	

		        married Elizabeth A. Tichenor 	“Libbie”	b. ca1842 in Mich.

			|-Nettie Hoover

			|

			|-Fannie Hoover 

			|      married R. W. Crawford

			|

			|-Orrin Tichenor Hoover 		b. 5 Jan 1869 Grass Lake, Jackson, Michigan	d. ca1932    	“Postmaster” 	<A HREF="OrinHoov.htm">photo</A>	

			          married Mary Goodyear       “lived in Chelsea,Michigan 					d. ca1932	

				“Ann Arbor, Michigan Directories, 1886, 1888-92 Business Name Occupation Location 1 Location 2 City State Year 

		                                                                     Orrin T Hoover The Chelsea Standard proprietor   S Main Street Garfield corner South, Chelsea, Washtenaw County, MI 1892”



				“Jackson, Michigan Directories, 1887-88, 1890   Name              Business Name Occupation Location 1 Location 2 City State Year 

					          Orrin T Hoover Courier Co    printer   boards          204 Greenwood avenue Jackson MI 1890 

				|

				|-Claire Hoover		b. January 9, l892 in in Chelsea, Michigan	d. October l966 in Akron, Ohio

		“My father left the family bible in the attic of a home when my  parents moved. He refused to buy a house and they rented until about l938 when he decided it was a good idea to own a home.  He 		  graduated from the University of Michigan in about 1913 wiith a degree in Marine  Engineering.  Hw went to work for a shipbuilding company in Newport News, Va. and it  wasn`t until he took his 		   first sea voyage that he found himself seasick and got a job designing tires and ended up in Akron as head of the farm tire development dept. for Firestone.  Harvey Firestone and Henry Ford had 

		   him meet them at theFirestone family farm and always served chicken.  He later  was the executive secretary  of the Tire and Rim Assn.  He  was an inventor but I don`t know if any of his inventions 		  sold.  While at Firestone he designed a tractor tire that Firestone sold for years and for which he got $l.00 since it was his job. The other rubber companies copied it too.  Both he and his father were 6  		   feet tall.  My grandfather was stocky but my dad wasn`t.  They both has diabetes. I was told that my father had red hair as a child and it turned black later .  His  mother dressed him in Little Lord 

		  Fauntleroy suits and had his hair in long curls.  I will go through pictures( only have a few) at a later time and will get info on my Mother`s family.” Per Cherry (Hoover) Haldeman

		  Thanks for the info  about Orrin.  My mother told me that he had been the postmaster at one time in Chelsea and we had  a huge American flag that had flown over the P.O. there.  My father, being an 		engineer was a man of few words and never spoke about his parents to me.  I am not a good computer person    but once I found a Robert Hoover from Washentaw County, Mich. and I believe he might 		  have been Orrin`s father. One of my father`s grandfathers was a wood worker and I have some of his old tools.

						“my mother told me once that she had been adopted but  at that time  I didn`t ask more”  per Cherry (Hoover) Haldeman

		 		         married Ruth Workman

					|

					|-(unk) Hoover (male)	b. ca1923	

					|

					|-Cherry Lou Hoover	b. ca1926	“lived in Akron,Ohio”					<-----contacted 2000

Haldeman---> 		      		       married Lloyd Haldeman   						(ref.James Daniel Haldeman genealogy)











From: hdhicks@cox-internet.com To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com Subject: Orrin T. Hoover Date: Sun, 27 May 2001 01:01:17 -0500 

Hello,Orrin T. is also in my family tree as a son of John G. Hoover and Elizabeth A. Tichenor.  I am trying to find info on Hoovers.  Do you have anything else on them?  Any information would be greatly appreciated.

 Sincerely,Dawne (pronounced Dawn) Hicks

From: "Dawne Hicks" <hdhicks@cox-internet.com> | Block Address | Add to Address Book 



To: "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> Subject: Pictures -- FINALLY Date: Wed, 13 Jun 2001 15:16:17 -0500 

Hi John, On the back of Orrin's picture, it said he was one year and 21 days old when this was taken.   Let me know if you are able to retrieve these files.  These pictures are from an album my great-grandfather (George Henry Hoover) gave my mother.  His writing is what appears on the pictures.  There are more pictures but many are not labeled.  If I can figure out how to get the pictures out without damaging them, I will check the backs and see if there is anything there.  Enjoy.    Dawne 



I don't recognize the name. You may want to call the Chelsea Historical Society. A contact person is Kathy Clark at 734-475-8633  <----not there anymore(w) or 475-7047 (h).



John,  Thanks for the info  about Orrin.  My mother told me that he had  been  the postmaster at one time in Chelsea and we had  a huge American flag  that had flown over the P.O. there.  My father, being an engineer was a man  of few  words and never spoke about his parents to me.  I am not a good computer  person    but once I found a Robert Hoover from Washentaw County, Mich. and I believe he might have been Orrin`s father. One of my father`s grandfathers was a wood worker and I have some of his old tools. I  am sure that the info you had about another Orrin was someone else.  We are goingto Susan`s the day  after Christmas to celebrate a late Christmas with her family and won`t be  home until Jan 7th.  I`ll try to find  more info and will ask my  brother  about  the family but he is three years younger than I and doesn`t remember  the Michigan grandparents.  Thank you for doing this because I didn`t know how to start looking.  Cherry





-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------















							William Henry Hunt



William Henry Hunt 				b: 8 JUL 1820 in Greenup Co., KY 	d. 20 OCT 1880 in Greenup Co., KY  Burial: Oldtown Cem., Greenup Co., Ky

         married Martha Ann HOWE 			b: JUL 1824			d. 1900 in Greenup Co., KY   d/o James HOWE  b: 1774 in Montgomery Co., VA  &Martha HOOD

		LDS says they were born in 1786 and 1788.

	|-Mary Hunt			b: 1850 in Greenup Co., KY

	|

 	|-Alice Hunt 			b: 1 JAN 1851 in Greenup Co., KY	d. 8 JUL 1907 in Lexington, KY 

	|        married George Allen KAUT  2 NOV 1871	b: in KY

	|		probably George Allen KAUT   Birth:  24 Oct 1844 in Greenup, Greenup, Kentucky  s/o  Johannes KAUT & Anna Katharina VOGELGSANG 

	|	|

	|	|-John A. KAUT 		b: 20 DEC 1875 in Greenup Co, KY (Vital Records)

	|

 	|-James L. Hunt 			b: OCT 1851 in Greenup Co., KY

Campbell-->	|         married Lucy Mary Campbell  15 SEP 1880 in Greenup Co., KY		b. May 26, 1859					(ref. Campbell genealogy)

	|

 	|-Margaret Martha Hunt 			b: 15 OCT 1856

Campbell--->	|        married Samuel William Campbell 15 MAR 1882 in Greenup Co., KY						(ref. Campbell genealogy)

	|

 	|-Harper Hunt 			b: MAY 1859

	|

 	|-Howard Hunt 			b: 20 JUN 1859 in So. Portsmouth, KY		d. 1932 in Lexington, KY 

	|        married Laura MCCOY		 b: 18 OCT 1872 in Clifton Forge, VA		d. 29 DEC 1939 in Portsmouth, OH

	|	|-Edgar Reid Hunt 		b: 7 JUL 1900

 	|	|-Masise Texanna Hunt 		b: 18 AUG 1903

	|	|

	|	|-Harry Duke Hunt 		b: 22 FEB 1910 in Olive Hill, KY		d. 5 NOV 1993 in Portsmouth, OH Burial: Wheelersburg, OH 

	|	        married Beaulah Marie CRAYCRAFT  3 JUL 1933 in Greenville, IN	b: 15 APR 1913 in Grayson, KY	d. 25 JAN 1999 in Woodbridge, VA 

	|		Burial: Memorial Burial Park, Wheelersburg, OH	d/o John Preston CRAYCRAFT b: 18 MAR 1887 & Mary Ellen DOWDY b: 6 MAY 1884 in Carter Co., KY

	|

	|-Capitola E. Hunt 			b. APR 1865 in Greenup Co., KY

McDavid-->	        married John C. MCDAVID 10 APR 1889 in Greenup Co., KY		b: in Carter Co., KY				(ref. McDavid genealogy)





































































							John Hunt



John Hunt Sr.	b. 1 Feb 1628 in Warwickshire County,Stratford-upon- Avon,England.	d.  in Charles County, MD.

     married Elizabeth  (unk)

	|-John Hunt

	|

	|-Joseph Hunt	b. 1660 in England.	d. in United States of America

	      married Winnifred Winnie FERNANDO	b. ca1660 in Germany.

		|-Reuben Hunt	Born ca 1691 in Prince William, VA.

  		|-Lewis Hunt		Born ca 1689 in Prince William, VA.

  		|-Samuel Hunt	Born ca 1695 in Prince William, VA.

		|

		|-Joseph Hunt	(1680-)

		       married Jane TIPTON

			|

			|-John Tipton Hunt	 b. 1707 in Baltimore Co., MD. or in 1708 in Port Tobacco, MD.

			      married Mary FARDENAN (FARDENARDS in Baltimore Co., MD.

				Fleming Co., KY Deed Book A-1 pg. 142-143, John Hunt Sr., 1799

				Know all men by these Presents that I John Hunt Sen. of Montgomery County & State of  Kentucky have made, obtained constituted and appointed John Hunt Jnr. of 					Fleming County & State aforesaid all debts demands & damages that shall or may be recovered of said Jacob Myers giving, and by these presents granting to my sd. 					Attorney my sole Power & Authority to take persue & follow such Legal Courses for the recovery & obtaining of the same as I myself could or might do wear I Personally 				Present and in all things touching the same as he may think proper to do, as also to appoint one or more Attorneys under him, and to revoke the same at his pleasure also to 				revoke thePowers giving by me heretofore to any person whatsoever, and to act for me & in my name with all other persons whatsoever in recovering and receiving as above 				so far as my said Attorney shall think proper, ratifying allowing and confirming whatsoever my sd Attorney shall Lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of these 					Presents.  In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand & Seal this 26th November 1798		Signed in the Presence of us  John Hunt       Jesse Sanders     				Reubin Hunt		Fleming County                                  July the 8th 1799:  This Power of Attorney from John Hunt Senr. to John Hunt Jnr. was received into my 				office and acknowledged by the saidd John Hunt Senr. to be his act and deed, whereupon  a Copy of the same is admitted to Record        Teste  Joshua Stockton C.F.Cl.

				|

				|-Joseph Hunt		b. 1733-1737 in Prince William County, Virginia.

 				|-William Hunt	b. 1737

				|-Reuben Hunt	b.  1736-1739 in Prince William County, Virginia.

  				|-Lewis Hunt		b.  1738-1741 in Prince William County, Virginia.

				|-Samuel Hunt	b. ca1743 in Prince William County, Virginia.

				|

				|-John Tipton Hunt Jr.	b.  in 1735/1736 in Baltimore, MD.	d. 7 Dec 1807/1808 in Locust, Fleming County, KY 

					John served in the VA Militia under Col. John Tipton, 1775.  He went to Sullivan CO, TN about 1783 and to Bourbon CO, KY ca. 1790.  John probably lived 					for a time near present-day Kingsport, TN.  John settled on land in Bourbon County, Kentucky, later to find out  that through an error or fraud that it 						was part of a MIlitary Survey for a Mr. Wright; and in the suit that followed, he lost his rights and moved to Fleming County where he died a broken hearted 					man in 1808.  On th e30th of October, 1810, the heirs of John filed suit and received a judgement in the case, but the damage had already been done.

					An in-depth account of some of John Hunt's history by Mrs. Herbert E. Brown may be found in the National Archives and in the State Library of  Indiana.  

				       m1. Esther HARPER	before 1760

			

				       m2  Mary OVERALL in 1759 or 1761 in Page Co., Va.	b. 19 Mar 1731 in Va.	d. 1790/1800 in Washington District, NC  ot Tn.

						d/o John W. OVERALL Sr. & Mary ELLIOTT		

					|

					|-Rev. Lewis Wilson Hunt	  b. in 1762 in Old Frederick County, now   Shenandoah County, VA. 

					|	d. 8 Dec 1801 in Fleming Co., Ky    Lewis was a Methodist circuit rider and lost his health while riding the circuit.  “He never married.”

					|      	some descendencies have Lewis married to Elizabeth MCMONIGAL, (b.  in 1790/1800 in Ireland, d. bef 1834) but this seems unlikely.

					|

					|-Rev. William Basil (Bazel) Hunt. 	b.  3 Apr 1765 in Old Frederick County, now Shenandoah County, VA. 

					|	d. 28 Jun 1828  in Sullivan County, IN  Buried in Lykens Cemetery, southern part of Vigo Co, IN. Religion: Methodist.

					|	“William Basil (called Basil) Hunt bought land in Randolph Co. IN in the 1830's and his son, John Fletcher (called Fletch) moved from 						|	Fleming Co. KY to Randolph Co. to manage it. Basil later moved to Randolph Co. and died there”

Denton---->					|      m1. Anna Denton in 1786 or 1788 Wash Dist N C now Tn	b 1767 Shen Co Va 	d 1787 Va 

					|		d/o  James Denton & Elizabeth OVERALL, in Tenn.Born in 1767 in Shenadoah Co., died in TN in 1787; 

					|	|

					|	|-Vivian Hunt

					|	        married Lewis SUTTON

					|

Denton----->					|      m2. Sarah  Denton in 1787 in Washington District, now Tennessee.   b. 28 Oct. 1770 in Shenandoah County, VA.	

					|	d. 26 Oct 1855 in Huntsville, Randolph County, IN  Buried in Huntsville Cemetery, Huntsville, Randolph Cty, IN.

					|	d/o  James Denton & Elizabeth OVERALL

					|		William and Sarah moved to Kentucky and later to Sullivan CO, IN where he died.  Sarah and the family then moved to 

					|		Randolph CO and settled near Huntsville where a number of Hunts and Dentons had taken up land in 1829.

					|	|

					|	|-Bazaleel Hunt			b. 1800 in Ky.	d. 1870	“physician on 1850 Randolph Co., Ind. census”

					|	|      married Elizabeth (unk)		b. ca1810 in Oh.

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Mailes H. Hunt		b. ca1831 in Indiana	“farmer”

					|	|	|-Milton Hunt			b. ca1833 in Indiana

					|	|	|-James B. Hunt		b. ca1835 in Indiana

					|	|	|-Melvina Hunt		b. ca1838 in Indiana

					|	|	|-Matilda Hunt		b. before 1850 in Indiana

					|	|	|	

					|	|	|-Jonathan Fryer Hunt		b. 1828 in Indiana	“farmer”	d. 1876 

					|	|	        married (unk)

					|	|		|

					|	|		|-Josephus Hunt 	b. 1853			d. 1923

					|	|		        married (unk)

					|	|

					|	|-Nancy Jane Hunt		(1791-1882)

					|	|        married Hiram Hunt

					|	|	|-Surelda Hunt	b. 1828 in Fleming Co (or Bath), Kentucky

					|	|

 					|	|-William "Old Billy" Hunt		(1790-1877)

					|	|-Elizabeth Betsy Hunt		(1792-1854)

					|	|

					|	|-John E. Hunt	b. in 1806 in Fleming Co., KY.8 John E. died in   Huntsville,Randolph Co., IN on 8 Nov 1873; he was 67.11

					|	|       married Frances M. SAMPLE in 1837 

					|	|

					|	|-John Fletcher Hunt

					|	|       married (unk)

					|	|	|-Bazel Hunt

					|	|	       married (unk)

					|	|		|--Clyde Hunt

					|	|		       married (unk)

					|	|			|-Lora Hunt

					|	|			      married (unk) Jeffries	  b. in Randolph Co., Indiana	Lora Jeffries <lora@iquest.net>					|	|				lived at    32 Lansdowne Lane    Carmel, IN 46033

					|	|

					|	|-Lewis Wilson Hunt	(1802-1869)

					|	|       may be 1860 Bath Co. Ky. census: #1526 Willson Hunt  60 Ky; Elizabeth 60; Absolum 27; Lueann 17; William 18; Andrew 12; 

					|	|	Louisa Blackburn 13

					|	|

 					|	|-Mary Hunt		(1804-1889)

					|	|-Harper Hunt	(1798-1850)

					|	|-Miles H. Hunt	(1808-1893)

					|	|

 					|	|-James Hunt	b. in 1813 in Fleming Co., KY. 	d. in Clinton County, IN in 1838;

					|	|      married Almira Maria KIRK 19 Mar 1837 in Clinton County, IN        b. in 1819       d.  in 1839    she was 20.9

					|	|

					|	|-Patsy Hunt

Vanlandingham? ------>				|	|      married (unk) VANLANDINGHAM.

					|	|

					|	|-Sarah Hunt

					|	|

					|	|-Jonathan Hunt	b. in 1794 in Kentucky.1 Jonathan died in indiana  in 1873;

					|	      married Sarah ARCHER

					|

					|-Rev. Reuben Hunt	b. in 1767 in Old Frederick Co., now Shenandoah Co., VA.      d.  in 1825 or 1824 in Bath or Fleming County, KY 

					|	buried in Buck Creek, Bath County, KY.		Rueben was a Methodist minister in Bath Co. KY and a circuit rider.	

					|	Bath County KY WILL: Reuben Hunt Sr, 1822, Probate: 1826	Submitted by: Smith, Elizabeth (ESmith@Montgomery.k12.ky.us)

					|	Date: Friday, May 15, 1998 Bath Co., KY, Will Book B, Page 70	

					|	Will of Reuben Hunt, Sr.  Written: 10 July 1822  Probated: January Court, 1826

					|	In the name of God, Amen I Reuben Hunt Sr. being frail in body and much afflicted yet in my perfect senses do make this my last will and 					|                  testament. And first it is my will and desire and I do will the tract of land on which I now live together with singular and all its appertinances to my 					|                  wife Nancy Hunt and also all the goods and chattels live stock and all the property on estate of any kind what so ever to me in any wise belonging 					|                  to her my said wife to have and to  hold and exercise full ownership over without rent or other charge during her natural life except so much of the 					|                 aforesaid tract of land as lies within the following bounds to wit: Beginning where buck creek now runs against the hill above where Thatcher Hiet 					|	now lives there south course to my line thence with said line to the beginning of my tract of land thence with my line to buck creek thence with 					|                   said creek to the upper end of the little bottom in which he (Thatcher Hiet) has cleared some ground to the beginning which boundary I will to the 					|                  said Thatcher Hiet at the death of my aforesaid wife I wish the said Hiet to have the bend of the aforesaid parcel of ground from the present time so 					|                   long as he thinks fit to live there on but to have no power to sell rent lease or other way dis of said ground until the death of my said wife except to 					|                   her and at the death of my wife Nancy Hunt I wish and do here by will the residue of my land to my two youngest sons to wit: Joseph D. Hunt and 					|	william S. Hunt to be equally divided between them the said Joseph D. Hunt and William S. Hunt and the personal estate goes to my wife to be 					|	divided at the discretion of my said wife between my three daughters to wit: Pheba Nancy and Elizabeth and if my said wife dies before 						|	distributing said personal estate between the aforesaid three daughters then in that case it is my wissh that the aforesaid personal estate be equally 					|	divided among my aforesaid three daughters and where as I formerly gave to my son Jeremiah Hunt fifty acres of land worth at least fifty dollars 					|                   also to Reuben Hunt my son I gave the occupancy of one house and seven acres of cleared land for seven years at fifty dollars also I gave one year 					|                   of his time and paid him for his crop and gave him hogs into the amount of fifty dollars also I gave to Samuel Hunt my son one mare one cow and 					|	calf one bed and furniture to the value of fifty dollars also I have Hester Hiet one horse worth twenty five dollars also I gave to my daughter 					|	Rebecca Rice one bed and furniture and other things to the amount of what I had gave to aforesaid distributees and to my daughter Polly now 					|	married to Anthony Matthews I will the use and benefit of the ground lying above my upper string of fence on buck creek to til for the term of 					|	seven years after the first day of next January 1823 to gether with other things to the amount of fifty dollars and in consideration of the above 					|	distribution among my children already married and left me and wishing  to make an equal distribution to all of my children and being convinced 					|	that them to whome I have already given will have their equal share with them to whome I have willed the residue of my estate it is therefore my 					|	wish that the above distributees have no more then that they have already received and I also by these present leave and appoint my wife Nancy 					|	Hunt and Bazel Hunt son of John Hunt administratrix and administrator to this my last will and testament Signed and sealed this 10th day of July 					|	and in the year of our lord 1822	in presence of Reuben Hunt     Joseph G. Williams        Bazel Hunt Jr.

					|	“Reuben's old log house was hit by lightening and burned in 1912.  It is now under water of Cave Run Lake.  The farm fell into Menifee CO 					|	when that county was formed in 1869.”	

Denton---->					|       married Nancy Denton  in 1786 in Eastern Tennessee Territory.       b. in 1765     d. in 1830 in Buck Creek, Bath Co., KY  or 1858-1860 Bath Co Ky

					|		uried in Buck Creek, Bath County, KY.    related to Joseph Amburgey  jamburg@zoomnet.net

					|	|

					|	|-Hester or Ester Hunt	b. ca1789 in Washington District, North Carolina. 

					|	|	“was my GGGGrandmother Hester.” says Vivian McCarty <VMcca43559@aol.com>							 	|	|        m1. .John GREEN

					|	|        m2. Landy MARKWELL 

					|	|        m3. Thatcher HIATT 11 Aug. 1820 in Fleming Co. KY

					|	|

					|	|-Rebecca Hunt   	b. ca1792 in North Carolina.     d. 3 Sep 1856  in Fleming Co., KY  Buried in Royse 							|	|      	Cem., Ringos Mills,Fleming Co., KY.

					|	|       married Aaron Royse   aka Rice? (per Reuben Hunt will)	b.  ca1793 in NC 	d. Sept 3, 1856 F. Co.

					|	|	|-Aaron J.  Royce	b. ca1827

					|	|	|-Martha Jane Royce	b. ca1827

					|	|	|-Mary Ann Royce	b. ca1831

					|	|

					|	|-Elizabeth Hunt 	b. ca1793 or ca1806 in Fleming Co., KY		d.. aft 1880

					|	|       married John McClurg  in 1826    aka McClary

					|	|

					|	|-Reuben Soloman Hunt Jr.	b. in 1794 in Bath Co. KY.    d. 27 Sep 1841 in Schultz Creek, Greenup, KY Buried in Bennetts

					|	| 		Chapel/Nippert Family Cemetery, Greenup, KY.   dod of Sept. 3, 1856 also reported

Jarvis??---->					|	|       married Hannah JARVIS Aug. 24, 1810 in Fleming Co., Ky.	b. 1795 in KY.      d.  in Schultz Creek, Greenup, KY bef 1870

					|	|	Buried in Bennetts Chapel/Nippert Family Cemetery, Greenup,KY.		d/o  Solomon JARVIS

					|	|

					|	|-Samuel B. Hunt	b. ca1795 in KY.	d. bef 1833 	dod of 1883 also reported

					|	|          married Jane Tarbet 	Oct. 2, 1822 in Fleming Co Ky		b 1800?

					|	|

					|	|-Mary  “Polly”  Hunt	 b. ca1800 in Montgomery or BathCo., KY.   d. 22 May 1852 in Greenup Co., KY Buried in Greenup Co., KY

					|	|      married Anthony Anderson Matthews 22 April, 1822 or Sept. 21,1822 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 1800 in N.C.

					|	| 

					|	|-Ezekiel Hunt 	b. 3 Jul 1797 in KY. 	d. 1 Aug 1874 in Polk Co.,  Iowa Buried in Ridgedale Cem, Polk Co., Iowa.

					|	|          married Mary Green Johnson  Sept. 27, 1820 in Fleming Co., Ky.		b 1804 Flem Co Ky

					|	|

					|	|-Phelia Hunt

					|	|

					|	|-Phoeba Hunt 	b. ca1806

					|	|      married John Johnson 28 Feb. 1827

					|	|

					|	|-Joseph D. Hunt	b. Nov. 11, 1808 in Montgomery Co., KY.

					|	|       m3. Rebecca Ray Williams 1 Dec. 1826	b 1810? 	d. before 1855

					|	|       m2. Mary Lee

					|	|       m1. Malinda Knapp

					|	|

					|	|-William Spencer Hunt 	b. 6 Oct 1813 in Fleming Co., KY. 	 d. 22 Feb 1871 in Buck Creek, Bath Co., KY.

					|	|	Buried in Ginter Cemetery, Leatherwood, Menifee Co, KY.

					|	|       m2. Sarah Sinclair Hunt  May 25, 1858 in Bath Co Ky	b 1830 		d/o Lewis Hunt & Elizabeth (unk)

					|	|

					|	|        m1.  Kathleen Godfrey  Williams 30 March. 1832	            b. ca1814 in Ky.

					|	| 	In the Bath Co. KY. census 1850 there is a family in H/H # 501 Hunt, William S. age 36 b. KY  His wife Katherine (nee 						|	|	Williams m. 25 April 1832 in Bath County KY) age 36

					|	|

					|	|	|-Josephine  Hunt	b. ca1834

					|	|	|-Joseph G. Hunt	b. ca1836

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Angeline Hunt	b. ca1838   

					|	|	| 	wes stokes wstokes@ems.att.net says “Would appreciate any information anyone may have on Amelia 						|	|	|	Angelina Owen Hunt. This is my g g grandmother, born in Bath Ky, April 9, 1838 died April 27, 1890 in 						|	|	|	Purdy Mo. She married Edward William England about 1866. They had 7 children that I know of, they were 						|	|	|	William Spencer England, Anna England, Eward England, John Wesley England, Joseph Wallace England, 						|	|	|	George Henry England. Any help would be greatly appreciated.

                                                                                           	|       	|                     |                                 possibly married (unk) Hiatt 

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Elizabeth Hunt	b. ca1840

					|	|	|-Francis Hunt	b. ca1846  (male)

					|	|	|-Katherine Hunt	b. ca1844

					|	|

					|	|-Nancy Hunt		b. in 1814/1815 in Bath Co., KY.	d. 1842? in Bath Co., Ky.

					|	|       married James Benson 11 Feb. 1837 in Morgan Co., Ky.

					|	|

					|	|-Lemuel Hunt		per Vivian at vicca43559@aol.com

					|	|     married Janet Tarbet/Tarbel?

					|	|

					|	|-Rev. Jeremiah Hunt	b. NOV 1787 in Culpper, Va. (per. LDS) or Washington District,TN   or  NC

					|		d. 1855  LDS says April 27, 1847 in Fleming Co., Ky.  buried Harpers Cem., Bath Co., Ky.

					|		Fleming Co. marriage records: Jeremiah Hunt and Mary Ross 27 Oct 1805 Abraham Denton bondsman, John Ross father, John 					|		Green witness, Reubin Hunt father

Ross---->					|	              married Mary B./A. ROSS  27 October 1805	b. Abt 1786  at: VA	d. 1865 in Bath Co.,KY 

					|			   d/o John Ross 					(ref. William Ross genealogy)

					|		         “John Ross, and Susannah Piat are my 5th g-grandparents” per Bonnie L. Ricica   ricica@inos.com    <---contacted Feb. 2000

					|		|

					|		|-Elizabeth Hunt  				b. ca1806   

					|		|       married  Alexander SWIM Oct. 14, 1829 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 1805	

					|		|		s/o John SWIM b: 1775 in Kentucky & Mary  (unk) b: abt 1778 in Kentucky

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-William Spenser SWIM 	b: 1838 in Fleming Co. Ky		d. ca1903 in Kentucky

					|		|	|        married Tiphany Uthama Jane JACKSON 1 Jan 1856 in Kentucky	b: 1839 in   Ky.

					|		|	|		d. 8/6/1915 in Rowan Co. Ky

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-John Jasper SWIM 	b: 1867 in Rowan co. Ky	d. 5/14/1941 in BAth Co. Ky 

					|		|	|	|	Buried at Siloam Cemetary At Bluestone, Ky   Info from Kentucky web sites on deaths

					|		|	|	|        married Melissa HUGHES 1891 in , , Ky 	b: 1869 in , , Ky

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Bertha May SWIM 	b: 11 Jul 1895 in ,Rowan, Ky

					|		|	|	|	|	d. 8 Jun 1977 in Morehead, Rowan,Kentucky 

					|		|	|	|	|	Bertha is buried next to Eugene Williams at Williams

					|		|	|	|	|	Cemetery on Mud Lick Road, Bath Co. Ky.

					|		|	|	|	|        m1.  Eugene WILLIAMS 	b: 4 Jul 1888 in Kentucky

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Billie WILLIAMS 	b: 11 Dec 1921 in Kentucky

					|		|	|	|	|	         married Anna Kathryn ADAMS  1941 in Kentucky

					|		|	|	|	|		b: 5 Dec 1924 in Kentucky

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-(unk) WILLLIAMS

					|		|	|	|	|		|       m3. (unk) 

					|		|	|	|	|		|       m1. (unk) HAMMITT

					|		|	|	|	|		|       m2. (unk) LARGE    (2 children)

					|		|	|	|	|		|	|

					|		|	|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Williams  (male)   

					|		|	|	|	|		|	        married (unk) Turner    2 children

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-Willa Darlene WILLIAMS     b: 3 Jul 1943 in , , Ky

					|		|	|	|	|		|     married Donald C. PERGRAM  in 1939 in Ky

					|		|	|	|	|		|	|

					|		|	|	|	|		|	|-Kimberly Dawn PERGRAM 

					|		|	|	|	|		|		b: 3 Apr 1964 in Ky

					|		|	|	|	|		|	       married Kenneth HATTON

					|		|	|	|	|		|		|-Christopher HATTON 

					|		|	|	|	|		|		       b: 12 Feb 1983 in Oh	

					|		|	|	|	|		|

 					|		|	|	|	|		|-Judy WILLIAMS 	b: 27 Jan 1947 in , Bath, Ky

					|		|	|	|	|		|

 					|		|	|	|	|		|-Billie Lavonne WILLIAMS    b: 20 Feb 1948 in Indiana

					|		|	|	|	|		|       m2. (unk) COX

					|		|	|	|	|		|       m3. Damien CONLEY 

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|        m1. David AMBURGEY

					|		|	|	|	|		|	|-Bridgette AMBURGY    b: 25 Jul 1972 in Ky

					|		|	|	|	|		|	|-Denise AMBURGEY   b: 17 Oct 1974 in Ky

					|		|	|	|	|		| 

					|		|	|	|	|		|-Linda Lou WILLIAMS 	b: 5/15/49 in kentucky

 					|		|	|	|	|		|-((unk) WILLIAMS

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|        m2.  John THOMPSON b: in kentucky

					|		|	|	|	|	|-John Earl THOMPSON 	b: 1913 in Kentucky

					|		|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|-Martha Jane SWIM 	b: March 1893 in Ky	d. 5/28/73 in Rowan Co. Ky 

					|		|	|	|	|        married Ollie EVERSOLE    “Note: Her husband's name was Ollie Craycraft” ?!					|		|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|-Lula Frances SWIM 	b: 1896 in Kentucky	d. 1974 in Winchester Ky 

					|		|	|	|	|          m1. Robert M. WILLIAMS 	b: Abt 1890		1 child

					|		|	|	|	|          m2. (unk) 				1 child

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Asa M. SWIM 	b: abt 1902 in Kentucky	d. 1/21/1971 in Laurel Co. Ky.

					|		|	|	|	| 

					|		|	|	|	|-Henry Jackson SWIM 	b: abt 1906 in Kentucky	d. 2/21/1937 in Rowan Co. Ky. 

					|		|	|	|	|	 Buried at Siloam Cemetary, Bluestone, Ky

					|		|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|-Charles Marion SWIM 	b: abt 1910 in Rowan Co. Ky   d. 9/26/1926 in Fayette co. Ky. 

					|		|	|	|	              Buried at Siloam Cemetary, Bluestone, Ky

					|		|	|	|	              Was shot accidently  while laying on the lawn in Famrers, Ky.  No charges filed

					|		|	|	| 

					|		|	|	|-Willliam Spenser SWIM 		b: 27 Oct 1861 in Rowan co. Kentucky	d. in Kentucky

					|		|	|	|         m1.  Nannie ROYCE Abt 1879 in <, , KY>	b: Abt 1862 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Mary Elizabeth SWIM 	b: 1881 in , , KY	d. 1954 in New Castle, , IN

					|		|	|	|	       married Joe PURVIS Abt 1910 in <, , KY>	b: Abt 1879 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|		|-(unk)  PURVIS

					|		|	|	|		|      married (unk) Raines	

					|		|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|		|-(unk)  PURVIS

					|		|	|	|		|      married (unk) Raines	

					|		|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|		|-(unk)  PURVIS

					|		|	|	|		|      married (unk) Oliver

					|		|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|		|-(unk)  PURVIS

Campbell? -->				|		|	|	|		      married (unk) CAMPBELL

					|		|	|	|			|

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) CAMPBELL

					|		|	|	|			|         married (unk) Brammer

					|		|	|	|			|

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) CAMPBELL

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|         m2. Nancy PENNINGTON : <1929> in <, , KY>	b: Abt 1890 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk) Swim 		b: Abt 1930	    d. ca1931 burial in  Siloam Cem, KY

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk)  Swim		b: Abt 1930       d. ca1931 burial in  Siloam Cem, KY

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|          m3. Minnie SANDS 5 Mar 1912 in <, , KY>	b: Abt 1896 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|-Ada Ellen SWIM 	b: Abt 1912 in , , KY	d. 1978

					|		|	|	|	|-John Elwood SWIM 	b: 1919 in , , KY	d. 1957

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|	|-Kathryn Ruth SWIM 	b: Abt 1925 in , , KY	d. 1950

 					|		|	|	|	|-(unk)  SWIM

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|          m4. Nancy Jane SHORT  26 May 1895 in , , KY	b: Abt 1863 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|	|      married (unk) HILEMAN

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HILEMAN

					|		|	|	|	|	|      married (unk) BUTLER

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HILEMAN

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HILEMAN     (female)

					|		|	|	|	|	|       married (unk) COOLEY	3 children

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HILEMAN    (female)

					|		|	|	|	|	|        married (unk) KEGLEY     5 children

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HILEMAN

					|		|	|	|	|	|      married (unk) PETERS

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk)  PETERS

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk)  PETERS

					|		|	|	|	|	|	       married (unk) FRALEY

					|		|	|	|	|	|		|-(unk) FRALEY 

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HILEMAN

DeHart? --->					|		|	|	|	|	          married (unk) DEHART

					|		|	|	|	|		|-(unk) DEHART

					|		|	|	|	|		|-(unk) DEHART

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|         m6. Mollie PHIPPS 	<1927> in <, , KY>	b: Abt 1895 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|          m5. Nancy ADKINS 5 Apr 1883 in , , KY	b: Abt 1862 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Lillie May SWIM 	b: 1884 in , , KY	d. 1934

					|		|	|	|	|        m1.  W .M.  ELLINGTON  <1908> in <, , KY>   b: Abt 1882 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|	|

more on WorldConnect-->				|		|	|	|	|	|-Iva Alice ELLINGTON 		b: 1909 in <, , KY>   d. 1971

					|		|	|	|	|	|        married (unk)  KENDALL

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) KENDALL

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) KENDALL

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) KENDALL

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) KENDALL

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|       married (unk) ARMSTRONG

					|		|	|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|	|-Carrie Jeanetta ELLINGTON 	b: 1915 in <, , KY>   d. 1976

					|		|	|	|	|	|         married (unk)  HORNEY

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HORNEY

					|		|	|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|	|-Lena ELLINGTON 	b: 1917 in <, , KY>   	d. 1988

					|		|	|	|	|	|        married (unk) METTRET

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) METTRET

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) METTRET

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) METTRET

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) METTRET

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) METTRET	

					|		|	|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|	|-Fred Clay ELLINGTON	    b: 1917 in <, , KY>	d. 1999

					|		|	|	|	|	|      married (unk) BALDOCK

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|        married (unk)  LUKENS

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|	|-William Harold ELLINGTON 	b: 1924 in <, , KY>   d. 1993

					|		|	|	|	|	         married (unk) AMMERMAN

					|		|	|	|	|		|-(unk) ELLINGTON

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|            m2. Walter Lee PADGETT  ca1905 in Ky.	b: Abt 1882 in <, , KY>

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Marnie Lee PADGETT b: 1906 in , , KY        d. 1982

					|		|	|	|	|	        married (unk) NIBARGER

					|		|	|	|	|		|-(unk) NIBARGER

					|		|	|	|	|		|-(unk) NIBARGER

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Ollie SWIM 	b: 1889 in Ky	d. Abt 1971 in KY

					|		|	|	|	       married Emma Caroline PRATER  2 Oct 1907 in , Rowan, KY     b: 1893

					|		|	|	|		|-Clinton “Mule”  SWIM 	b: Abt 1920 in , , Ky

					|		|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|		|-Clyde Chester SWIM

					|		|	|	|		        married Libby MOORE

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM       more on WorldConnect

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM

 					|		|	|	|			|-Ralph Rollan SWIM 	b: 1916

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|			|

					|		|	|	|			|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|	|	|			         married (unk) Cooper

					|		|	|	|				|

					|		|	|	|				|-(unk) Swim

					|		|	|	|				         married (unk) Runner

					|		|	|	|					|-(unk) Swim

					|		|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|-Alexander A. SWIM 	b: 13 April 1857 in Ky	d. in Ky.

 					|		|	|	|-Sarah E. SWIM 	b: Abt 1859 in Ky	d. in Ky.

 					|		|	|	|-Elizabeth SWIM 	b: Abt 1862 in Ky	d. in Ky.

 					|		|	|	|-George Franklin SWIM 	b: abt 1870 in Rowan Co. Ky	d. in Ky.

 more on WorldConnect--->			|		|	|	|-Alice May SWIM 	b: 1873 in Morehead, Rowan Co, Ky	d. in Ky.

 					|		|	|	|-Laura SWIM 	b: Abt 1878 in Ky	d. in Ky.

 					|		|	|	|-Samual Mack SWIM 	b: Abt 1884 in Ky	d. in Ky.

 					|		|	|	|-Charles SWIM 	b: 1875 in Ky	d. in Ky.

					|		|	|

 					|		|	|-Rueben SWIM 	b: 1831 in , , Ky	d. in , Rowan, KY

 					|		|	|-Nancy Caroline SWIM 	b: 1833 in , , ky	d. 8 Sep 1858 in , Rowan, KY

 					|		|	|-Jeremiah SWIM 	b: 1845 in , , Ky

 					|		|	|-Patsy SWIM 	b: 1847 in , , Ky

					|		|	|

 					|		|	|-John SWIM 	b: 28 Feb 1836 in , , Ky	d. 30 July 1884 in , ,Ky

					|		|	        married Sarah M. “Sary”   (unk) in 1864 in Ky.	b: 24 Jan 1835 in , Rowan, Ky

					|		|		|-Emeline SWIM 	b: 1858 in , ,Ky

 					|		|		|-Manervia SWIM 	b: 1862 in , ,Ky

					|		|		|

 					|		|		|-David L. SWIM 	b: 7 Oct 1864 in , , Ky	d. 13 May 1918 in Rowan Co., ,Ky

					|		|		|         married Mary  (unk)	b: 16 May 1868

					|		|		|

 					|		|		|-John E. SWIM 	b: 18 Apr 1867 in , ,Ky	d. 2 May 1933 in , , Ky

					|		|		|	Burial: Siloam Cemetery, Rowan, KY

					|		|		|

 					|		|		|-Barbara Fannie SWIM 	b: 1869 in , , Ky

					|		|		|

 					|		|		|-Alexander SWIM 	b: 17 Sep 1874 in Ky.	d. 28 Mar 1958 in , , Ky

					|		|		|        married Eliza Ann EVERSOLE  1 Jul 1892 in , Rowan , Ky	b: 27 Mar 1878 in , ,Ky

					|		|		|	|-John E. SWIM 	b: Abt 1894 in , , Ky

					|		|		|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|		|	|-(unk) SWIM

					|		|		|	|

 					|		|		|	|-Allie SWIM 	b: 1899 in , Rowan, Ky	d. Abt 1966 in , Scilio, Ohio 

					|		|		|		Buried in unmarked headstone next to Alexander (his Father)At Siloam

					|		|		|		cemetery in Rowan Co. Ky.

					|		|		|	           m1. (unk)

					|		|		|	           m2. (unk) ALFREY

					|		|		|

 					|		|		|-Lela SWIM 		b: 1875 in , ,Ky

 					|		|		|-Sarah E. SWIM 	b: 1878 in , , Ky

					|		|

ref. WorldConnect				|		|-Isaac Hunt		b. 1812 in Bath Co., Ky.

   					|		|      married  Margaret YATES   24 JUL 1836      at: Bath Co.,KY    or 16 APR 1836

					|		|

					|		|-Nancy Hunt    b. 4 OCT 1810 in  KY		 LDS says 1806 in Bath Co., Ky.   d. 1 MAR 1880  at Fleming Co.,KY 6  					|		|      married Isaac SAPP   June 21, 1827 in Bath Co.,KY	b. Aug. 1806 in Ky.	d. 1881 in Fleming Co., Ky.

					|		|	       CBilky2914@aol.comDate: Mon, 27 Aug 2001 16:44:46 EDT  Subject: Re: [KYBATH] 1820-1840 Marriage 					|		|	      Bonds        To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com      Hello John..just wanted to say hello, i descend from Jacob's sister 

					|		|	      Mary B. Ross who married  Jeremiah Hunt...Mary Ross and Jeremiah Hunt's Daughter was  Nancy Hunt who 					|		|	      married Issac Sapp, who were my 3rd great grandparents.  Christie Sapp Bilky Charleston, SC

					|		|	|-Mary E. SAPP 	b. Feb. 3, 1832

 					|		|	|-William B. "Will" SAPP 

   					|		|	|-John A. SAPP 

   					|		|	|-Eliza Ann SAPP 

  					|		|	|-Minerva Ann SAPP 

   					|		|	|-George SAPP 

					|		|	|-Lewis Taylor SAPP 

 					|		|	|-Lucy SAPP

					|		|

					|		|-Hester Hunt	b.  ca1815 in KY 

					|		|       married Jonathan SAPP  30 MAY 1832 at: Bath Co.,KY	b. 1815?

					|		|

					|		|-John R. Hunt	b. 3 JUL 1818 at: Bath Co.,KY   	d. 16 FEB 1898 in Fleming Co.,KY 

					|		|	1850 Bath County, Ky. census: 32  282  282 John         Hunt       32  M   W   Farming  500 Kentucky             H530 

 					|		|			        33  282  282 Ja*ne       Hunt       32  F   W                            Kentucky   X       H530 

 					|		|			        34  282  282 Hester      Hunt       10  F   W                           Kentucky              H530 

 					|		|			        35  282  282 Celia J     Hunt           7  F   W                         Kentucky               H530 

					|		|			        36  282  282 Lewis W Hunt           5  M   W                         Kentucky              H530 

					|		|			       37  282  282 Turner     Hunt          2  M   W                           Ky            H530 TWIN

					|		|			       38  282  282 Maranda  Hunt         2  F   W                             Ky            H530 TWIN

					|		|			       39  282  282 Mary A    Hunt   8/12  F   W                              Kentucky              H530

Campbell? --->				|		|      m1. Jane Campbell  27 July 1839 in Bath Co.,KY 		b. Abt 1818 at: Fleming Co.,KY 	

					|		|	d. 27 MAR 1876      at: Nicholas,Co.,KY 	d/o :Alexander Campbell & :Elizabeth (unk)

					|		|	|-Hester Hunt 	b. 1840 in Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|		|	|-Celia J. Hunt 	b. 1843 in Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Lewis W. Hunt 	b. 1845 in Bath, Ky  per LDS				

					|		|	|       married Emily CRAIG 12 Mar 1875 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 1858 in bath Co., Ky.

					|		|	|	|-James Hunt 	b. 1875 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-Thomas Hunt 	b. 1878 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Turner W. Hunt 	b. 1848 in Bath, Ky  per LDS

					|		|	|     married Elizabeth (unk) before 1880 in Ky. 	b. 1852 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|		|	|

   					|		|	|-Maranda Hunt	b. 1848 in Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|		|	|-Mary A. Hunt               b. Dec. 1849 in Bath Co., Ky.per LDS                                                                  

					|		|

					|		|       m2. Sarah HUMPHRIES  

					|		|

					|		|-Lewis Hunt	aka Louis

					|		|       married Amanda DAILEY 11 JAN 1847 at: Bath Co.,KY 

					|		|

					|		|-Deaton Hunt  aka Denton Hunt				b. 1823  at: KY       d. 1891, Bath CO, KY

					|		|       married Martha Ann TINCHER 28 NOV 1843  at Bath Co.,KY		b. 1828 in Ky. (per LDS)	      d. 1900

					|		|	1860 Bath Co., Ky. census: #942  Deaton Hunt  37 Ky; Martha 32; Franklin 14; Jeremiah 12; Nancy 10

					|		|	     Elizabeth  6; Lewis  4; Mary  2mo; William 13; Cahterine Morris 22; Marshall  3 Note: at #944 is Susan Ross 55

					|		|		d/o Francis Tincher & Nancy Crump

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Franklin Hunt     b. Oct. 8, 1844 in Bath Co., Ky.    	(b. 1846 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky  per LDS)

					|		|	|	d. Oct. 18, 1914 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|		|	|        married  Mary Ann Craig  June 8, 1863	b. 1840   	d. June 9/10, 1920 in Bath Co., Ky. 	

					|		|	|	|-Kate Hunt	b. 1875 in White Sulpher, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-Annie Hunt	b. 1877 in White Sulpher, Bath, Ky

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Lucy Mildred Hunt  	b. 1864		d. 1910      

					|		|	|	|	per http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/c/h/a/Linda-J-Chavez/ODT9-0002.html

					|		|	|	|         married Austin A. Gray

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-William Hunt  	b. Feb. 26, 1865 in Bath Co Ky      d. April 15, 1920 in Fleming Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	birth date of  Feb. 16, 1858 reported by OnlineFamilyTree

					|		|	|	|       married Joanne Bailey  Dec. 24, 1884 in Aberdeen Ohio  	b Dec. 25, 1868 in Bath Co Ky 

					|		|	|	|	      d. May 1, 1933 in Fleming Co Ky   d/o Robert Gaines Baily & Mary Stewart

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Leona “Onie”   Hunt  	b. Sept. 25, 1909          d. March 27,1963 in Fleming Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|      m1. John Johnson   October 12, 1927 in Fleming Co., Ky

					|		|	|	|	|      m2. Thomas Planck 

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Benjamin Franklin “Frank”  Hunt   b.  Jan. 16, 1880 n Bath Co., Ky.  1886 also reported

					|		|	|	|	|	d.  Aug. 16, 1953 in Fleming Co., Ky.

					|		|	|	|	|          married Barbara Ellen Hardin  Oct. 9, 1904	b. 1883

					|		|	|	|	| 	d. April 11, 1948 in Fleming Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|	   d/o Isaac Hardin & Mary Meyers

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-William Lee Hunt     b 9-23-1905 d 10-13-1978 Lexington Ky

					|		|	|	|	|	|     married Ada Evans b 4-26-1910

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Russell Day (R.D. Ratt) b11-2-1909 Bath Co Ky d 6-1-1989 Nich Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|	|    married 4-9-1927 Mary Mitchell

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Carrie Edith b 3-12-1911 Flem Co Ky d 1-20-1919 Flem Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Mary Etta d 7-10-1914 d 7-10-1914

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Lelia Hart (Aunt Hart) b 8-25-1915 Flem Co Ky d 1-2-1991 Flem Co Ky

Campbell? --->				|		|	|	|	|	|      married Henry Lee Campbell 7-15-1934 Flem Co Ky   

					|		|	|	|	|	|	b. in Nicholas Co., Ky.

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Beulah Blanche (Aunt Dood) b 2-14-1920 Flem Co Ky still living

					|		|	|	|	|	|       married 5-30-1942 Luther Paul Campbell b7-30-1912 d 8-1-1995

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Gertrude Sender (Aunt Gertie) b 6-12-1922 still living

					|		|	|	|	|	|       married 12-26-1946 Mason co Ky Oscar Helphenstien Jr

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Aletta Wilson b 11-30-1924 Flem Co Ky still living

					|		|	|	|	|	|       married 1-31-1948 Flem Co Ky James Reynolds b 9-8-1922 still living

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-James Oscar b 12-23-1913 Flem Co Ky d 2-10-1915 Flem Co Ky 

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Ernest Hinton ( Dutch) Hunt 

					|		|	|	|	|		b 9-6-1907 Flem Co Ky 	d 6-19-1991 Cincinnati, Ohio

					|		|	|	|	|	      m1. Irene Evans 12-24-1932 Flem Co Ky b 7-9-1915 d 1-3-1984

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-Margie Frances Hunt	b 8-18-1932 still living

					|		|	|	|	|		|      m1.  Buddy Mitshell

					|		|	|	|	|		|      m2. Harry “Wimp” Jones 

					|		|	|	|	|		|      m3. Robert Vineyard 

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-Franklin Carl  Hunt  b 3-18-1935 Flem Co Ky still living

					|		|	|	|	|		|        married 7-10-1954 Flem Co Ky Bessie Jean Harris b 4-					|		|	|	|	|		|              27-1935 still living

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-Ernest Louis (Ernie) Hunt b 5-7-1937 Flem Co Ky (living)

					|		|	|	|	|		|      married 12-9-1964 Mary Hamilton b8-22-1943

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-Betty Jane Hunt  b 6-30-1939 Flem Co Ky still living

					|		|	|	|	|		|      m1. George Hill Sr

					|		|	|	|	|		|      m2. Willard Hamm 	b 2-25-1934

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-James Oscar Hunt	b 4-15-1942 still living

					|		|	|	|	|		       m1.  Patsy Rigdon

					|		|	|	|	|		       m2. Gail Jolly	 b 6-15-1954 

					|		|	|	|	|	

					|		|	|	|	|	         m2. Lula Frances Sapp  8-27-1947 Mason Co Ky b 7-18-1926

					|		|	|	|	|		   d/o Alfred Garfield Sapp & Alma Dorothy “Dot” Mann

					|		|	|	|	|		|

 					|		|	|	|	|		|-Agnes Elizabeth b 1-22-1951 still living

					|		|	|	|	|		|       m1. Alex Treadway

					|		|	|	|	|		|       m2. Thomas Rash 

					|		|	|	|	|		|

					|		|	|	|	|		|-Robert Joseph Hunt  b 7-11-1948 Maysville Ky still living

					|		|	|	|	|		        m2. Mason co Ky Lillie Merl Campbell Hunt still living 

					|		|	|	|	|		

					|		|	|	|	|		         m1. Betty Jean Herrington  10-2-1968 Mays Lick,  Ky					|		|	|	|	|			b 7-13-1952 Nich Co Ky still living 

					|		|	|	|	|			|

					|		|	|	|	|			|-Bobby Joe Hunt   b 9-1-1969  

					|		|	|	|	|			|	contacted Nov., 30, 2001	

					|		|	|	|	|			|      m1. Sherry Ann Feagan 10-10-1989						|		|	|	|	|			|               in Bracken Co Ky    b.  9-10-1971 

					|		|	|	|	|			|	|

					|		|	|	|	|			|	|-Jesyca Lee Hunt  b 2-24-1990 					|		|	|	|	|			|		Maysville Ky 

					|		|	|	|	|			|

					|		|	|	|	|			|      m2. Amy Louise Florence 6-13-1992						|		|	|	|	|			|              in Pend. Co., Ky 	b 3-1-1964 

					|		|	|	|	|			|	|

					|		|	|	|	|			|	|-Cory Hinton Hunt b 7-26-1992 					|		|	|	|	|			|	|       in Harrison Co Ky 

					|		|	|	|	|			|	|

					|		|	|	|	|			|	|-Cody Lane Moore Florence 

					|		|	|	|	|			|	       b 10-30-1990 Edgewood Ky

					|		|	|	|	|			|	    Note: Father is Billy Joe Moore 					|		|	|	|	|			|	             was not married to Amy 

					|		|	|	|	|			|

					|		|	|	|	|			|-David Wayne Hunt 

					|		|	|	|	|			       married Toni (unk)

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Robert Hunt  	b. Oct. 1887 in Bath Co., Ky. 	d. 1904

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Ida May Hunt  		b.  June 1888 	d.  Feb. 18, 1942

					|		|	|	|	|         married John Honaker  Dec. 6, 1908 in Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Ollie Nelson Hunt  		b.  June 1891		d.  Jan. 27, 1949

					|		|	|	|	|        married Nannie Hunt   March 12, 1912 Flem Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Mary Etta Hunt  	b.  January 1893	d. Dec. 4, 1934 in Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|       married Aquilla Emerson Galliher  Oct. 31, 1916 Flem Co Ky	b. 1900   d. 1971

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-William Harrison (Buster) Galliher  	b. 1919	d.1972

					|		|	|	|	|	|       married Ollie Pauline Downey 

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Mary Galliher 		b. 1921	d.1921

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Infant Of Aquilla Galliher  	b. 1924 	d. 1924

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Myrtle Adaline Galliher  		b. 1925 	d. 1927

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Calvin Galliher  		b. 1934	d. 1934

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Laura Ellen Galliher  

					|		|	|	|	|	|    married Reynolds Monroe Vice  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-John Allen Vice  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Carroll Dennis Vice  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|        married Barbara Kaye Johnson  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Virginia Katherine Vice  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|       married Wilford Ray Shaw  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Bradley Monroe Vice  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	        married Susan Langan  

					|		|	|	|	|	|	

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Albert Walker Gallagher  

					|		|	|	|	|	|      married Mary Rosaleen Gray  

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Clarence Cecil Gallagher  

					|		|	|	|	|	|        m1. Frances Delores Ross  

					|		|	|	|	|	|        m2.  Iris Kemp  

					|		|	|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|	|-Gladys Robinson Galliher  

					|		|	|	|	|	       m1.  Lee Allen Sapp  1914 - 1965

					|		|	|	|	|	       m2. John Robert Gulley

					|		|	|	|	|	

					|		|	|	|	|-John Jackson “Jack”   Hunt    aka John Johnson Hunt		b. April 1,1895					|		|	|	|	|	d. March 15, 1943 in Shannon Ky

					|		|	|	|	|        married Carrie Elizabeth Moran  March 14, 1917 in Fleming Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Charlotte “Lottie”  Hunt 	    b. Feb. 26, 1897	d. June 7, 1972  in  Moorehead Ky

					|		|	|	|	|      m1.  Willoughby Thomas Day   Dec. 20, 1920 Bath Co Ky	b. 1879         d. 1941

					|		|	|	|	|      m2. James Hay

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-William H. Hunt  	b. January 1899 	d. Dec. 3, 1961

					|		|	|	|	|      married Rosa  “Rose”  Zella Hunt

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Carl Hunt  	    b. Feb. 5, 1900 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. Feb. 8, 1955 in New Castle Ind

					|		|	|	|	|     married Nora B. Hamm  March 17, 1927 in Mason Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|	

					|		|	|	|	|-Lizzie Hunt      b. Aug. 20, 1903 in Bath Co Ky 	d. June 22, 1989 Flem. Co Ky					|		|	|	|	|       married Lemuel Lee Hamilton  March 28, 1922 Flem Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|	aka Samuel Lee Hamilton

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Herman Hunt     b. Dec. 25, 1904  in Bath Co Ky   d . Dec. 24, 1971 in Mason Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|       married Leona Taylor Deal  June 16, 1924    aka Deals	b. May 13, 1906  

					|		|	|	|	|	d. June 22, 1972

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Sudie Hunt     b.  July 20, 1905 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. Feb. 12, 1973 in Flem. Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|       married Elmer Cecil Hamm  March 3, 1922

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Florence Hunt  	b. Jan. 5, 1907     d. March 24,1994 in Robertson Co Ky

					|		|	|	|	|        m1. Othel Huff Selby   Oct. 18, 1924 in Moorfield (?)

					|		|	|	|	|        m2. Harvey C. Conn

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Charles Lee Hunt  	b. Aug. 19, 1912 in Flem. Co., Ky	

					|		|	|	|		d. May 10-1981 Washington Courthouse, Ohio

					|		|	|	|	      m1. Lula Ellen Johnson  Dec. 25, 1924

					|		|	|	|	      m2. Mary Lucille Poe

					|		|	|	|	      m3. Edna F. Deatley

					|		|	|	|	      m4. Pearl Rickett 

					|		|	|	|	      m5. Lucille (unk) 

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-John Hunt  			b. 1866

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Stephen Douglas Hunt		b. January 1868	d. April 6, 1923 Fleming Co Ky

					|		|	|	|       married Anna Belle Hardin  June 7, 1894

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Martha Ann Hunt  		b. Oct. 12, 1869	d. Aug. 22,1941 Flem Co Ky.

					|		|	|	|       married James Hardin March 20, 1892 Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Rebecca Marie Hunt  		b. 1870		d. Dec. 12, 1961 Flem Co Ky

					|		|	|	|       married Isaac Hardin  		(Isaac Sapp  Sept. 13, 1891 also reported)

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Deaton D. Hunt  		b. 1876

					|		|	|	|       m1. Margaret Gray Feb. 19, 1895 in Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|	|       m2. Liddie (unk)

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-George W.  Hunt  		b. 1878		d. Dec. 17, 1960 in Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|	|       married Martha D.  “Mattie”  Copher  Oct. 13, 1897 in Mason Co., Ky.

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Abraham Hunt 		b. Dec. 3, 1880 		d.  July 6, 1909

					|		|	|	       married Mary J. Witherow  Dec. 23, 1897 in Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Nancy B. Hunt 		b. 1848 or 1850 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky  per LDS

					|		|	|         married Marcus WILLIAMS 27 Dec 1877 in Bath Co., Ky	b. ca1846 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky

					|		|	|         m1. (unk)  Bishop

					|		|	|         m2. John Ulery   aka Uleary

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Elizabeth Hunt 		b. 1849		d. 1910 or Sept. 29, 1923 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|		|	|        m1. William Harvey

					|		|	|        m2. John Spencer

					|		|	|        m3. Ramey Carpenter

					|		|	|        m4. (unk) 

					|		|	|	or 

					|		|	|   Elizabeth Hunt 		b. 1854 in Bethel, Bath, Ky	per LDS

					|		|	|        married James A. Tully  7 Aug 1872 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. ca1850 in Bethel, Bath, Ky

					|		|	|	

					|		|	|-Lewis Hunt 		b. Sept. 20, 1852		d. March 24,1914 in Gallatin Co Ky

					|		|	|      married Emma (Emily) Craig  March 12, 1874 in Bath Co., Ky.	    b. Sept. 20, 1851 in Bath Co., Ky.	

					|		|	|	d. Nov. 17, 1941 in Gallatin Co., Ky

					|		|	|	or

					|		|	|   Louis Hunt   		b. Sep 1856 in Bethel, Bath, Ky	per LDS

					|		|	|       married Emily CRAIG  12 Mar 1875 in Bath, Co., Ky	B. 1858 in Ky

					|		|	|	|-James Hunt	b. 1875 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-Pearl Hunt	b. Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-Etna Hunt	b. Sep 1892 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-Sarah Hunt	b. July 1894 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Thomas Hunt	b.  Apr 1878 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky

					|		|	|	      married Annie L. (unk) May 1900 in Bath Co., Ky	b. Oct. 1873

					|		|	|		|-Liza Hunt		b. 1901 in Bath Co., Ky 

					|		|	|		|-Lena Hunt	b. 1903 

					|		|	|		|-”3 living siblings”

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Mary Jane Hunt  aka Mary B. Hunt	  b. Sep 1856 in Bethel, Bath, Ky	d. after 1900

					|		|	|         married Andrew Thomas Gray   Nov. 9, 1876 in Aberdeen Ohio

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Thomas M. Hunt 		b. 1865 in Bethel, Bath, Ky	per LDS	d. 1890

					|		|	|        married Matilda  “Tilda”   Johnson  June 21, 1883

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Jeremiah Hunt 		b. 1846 or 1848 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky  per LDS    d. 1900

					|		|	|        married Margaret Lee Lyman  15 Aug 1871 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 1844 in Ky.

					|		|	|	|-Joe Ann Hunt              	b. 1871 in  Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-Mary B. Hunt	b. 1873 in  Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-Clay N. Hunt	b. 1874 in  Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

 					|		|	|	|-Martha Hunt	b. 1876 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|-John R. Hunt	b. 1879 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Joseph B. Hunt 	      b. March 3, 1858 in Bethel, Bath, Ky   

					|		|	|		d.  Aug. 1,1858 in Bethel, Bath, Ky  or 1861 per LDS

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-William Riley Hunt 	b. 1860 or 11 Jul 1855 in Bethel, Bath, Ky	d. June 17, 1913in Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|       m1. Phoebe “Febia”  Susan Spencer  Feb. 11, 1883 in Bath Co Ky

					|		|	|       m2. Mahala Ann Snowden Lowe in 1875	“Mihaley”	b. Aug. 20/30, 1855 in Bethel, Flem Co Ky

					|		|	|	 d  June 4,1932 in Bath Co Ky	(b. 1847 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky  per LDS)

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Mary Susan Hunt	b. May 7, 1881 or 1897 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|         married (unk) Robinson

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Samuel Harrison Hunt    b. Aug. 19, 1895 or 1898 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky      d. 10 Dec 1982

					|		|	|	| 	in Moorehead, Rowan Co., Ky  buried in  Jones Cem, Bath Co., Ky

					|		|	|	|        m1. Arenar LINVILLE 12 Jul 1916 in Owingsville, Kentucky  b. 12 Jun 1891

					|		|	|	|	 in Nicholas Co.,  Ky	d. 14 Jan 1932 in Huntington, West Virginia

					|		|	|	|	buried in Jones Cem, Bath Co., Kentucky d/o Jerry Meyer LINVILLE &

					|		|	|	|	 Sallie Ann CURTIS

					|		|	|	|	| 	

					|		|	|	|	|-Harrison Daily Hunt	b. 20 Aug 1922 in Salt Lick, Ky 	d.  21 Jan 1973

					|		|	|	|	|       in Monroe, Louisiana 

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Henry Clay Hunt	b. 10 Dec 1924 

					|		|	|	|	|-”5 living siblings”

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|         m2. Dorie Lucas		b. ca1899 in Bath Co., Ky

					|		|	|	|         m3. Elizabeth Link		b. ca1899 in Bath Co., Ky

					|		|	|	|         m4. Mary (unk)		b. ca1899 in Bath Co., Ky

					|		|	|	|	

					|		|	|	|-Thomas Hunt	b. March 1884 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	|	|         married Leona Dale GOODPASTER in  Ky	b. 1892 in Bath, Ky    d. March 1977

					|		|	|	|	in Bethel, Bath, Ky  buried Old Virginia, Cem.. 

					|		|	|	|	d/o James GOODPASTER &:Henritta RIDDLE  

					|		|	|	|	        all per  http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~maddisonsarchives/fam00702.htm

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Lillie Hunt

					|		|	|	|	|    married Russell TOY 

					|		|	|	|	| 

					|		|	|	|	|-Mina Alice Hunt

					|		|	|	|	|      married Estill WARREN  

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Minnie Virginia Hunt

					|		|	|	|	|     married Dempsey WARREN  

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Charles Reuben Hunt

					|		|	|	|	|      married Dorothy BLEVINS           d/o John BLEVINS & Bessie STATON

					|		|	|	|	|

					|		|	|	|	|-Evert Lee Hunt

					|		|	|	|	|

 					|		|	|	|	|-Thomas Holman Hunt

					|		|	|	|	        married Geneva INGRAM

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Virgil Bishop Hunt	b. 22 Jun 1889 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky	

					|		|	|	|	d. Feb. 3, 1975 buried in Cem. on Ely’s Branch Rd., Bath Co.,Ky

					|		|	|	|        married Nettie Mae Linville   Oct. 21, 1908 in the home of Dudley Hughs in Slate Creek, in the

					|		|	|	| 	Kendall Springs community of Bath Co., Ky.    b. April 29,1890 in Nickolas Co., Ky.

					|		|	|	|	  d. Nov. 3, 1984  buried in Cem. on Ely’s Branch Rd., Bath Co.,Ky

					|		|	|	|	    d/o Jerry Meyer Linville & Sallie Ann	Curtis

					|		|	|	|

					|		|	|	|-Elizabeth Hester Hunt        “Lizzie”	b. July 1893 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky 

					|		|	| 	       married (unk) Ginter

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Louisa Maria Magonna Hunt  	b. June 22, 1866 	d. 1883

					|		|	|	(b. 30 Mar 1858 in Bethel, Bath, Ky per LDS)

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-John Ross Hunt      aka John Boss Hunt		b.  June 24, 1867	d. June 12, 1933

					|		|	        m1. Matilda  “Tilda”  Johnson

					|		|	        m2. Emma Snowden

					|		|	        m3. Serepta Copher

					|		|	        m4. Rebecca Newman

					|		|		or

					|		|	  John William Hunt		b. 30 Mar 1858 in Bethel, Bath, Ky	per LDS

					|		|	        married Sarah (unk)  28 Feb 1877 in Bath Co., Ky

					|		|		|-Annie Hunt	b.1877 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky 

					|		|		|-Daniel Hunt	b. Dec 1879 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky

					|		|

				 	|		|-Freeland "Freed" Hunt

					|		|-Seth F. Hunt 	b. 1811 in Bath, Ky		per LDS

					|		|

					|		|-Eliza Hunt					b. 1807 in Ky.

					|		|        married Benjamin Williams in 1835    (LDS says  Benjamin H. WILLIAMS married Elizabeth (unk) Abt. 1832 in Ky)

					|		|

					|		|-Berryman Hunt				b. 1809 in Ky.

					|		|      married Elizabeth Berry    May 18, 1846 in Bath Co., Ky.    b. 1824     (note that “Berry May”  is similar to “Berryman”)

					|		|	(LDS says “BERRYMAN Hunt b. 1820,  marriaged SARAH ANN TRUE 18 Feb 1841 in Fayette Co, Ky)

					|		|

					|		|-Reuben Hunt		b. 1811 in Bath Co., Ky.		d. 1890

					|			1850 Bath Co. census:        13  334  334 Reuben    Hunt   39  M   W   Cooper         800 Ky     H530 

 					|					14  334  334 Elizabeth Hunt    36  F   W       Ky                               H530 

 					|					15  334  334 Mary       Hunt     19  F   W      Ky                               H530 

 					|					16  334  334 Isaac        Hunt     17  M   W    Ky   X           H530    ref. 1870 census

 					|					17  334  334 Jeremiah  Hunt     14  M   W    Ky                   X           H530 

 					|					18  334  334 Nancy      Hunt     12  F   W     Ky                   X           H530 

 					|					19  334  334 John          Hunt    10  M   W    Ky                   X           H530 

 					|					20  334  334 Elizabeth  Hunt       9  F   W      Ky                               H530 

 					|					21  334  334 Richard    Hunt      7  M   W      Ky                               H530 

 					|					22  334  334 Freeland   Hunt       5  M   W    Ky       	                    H530  

 					|					23  334  334 Jane          Hunt        3  F   W    Ky                               H530 

					|					24  334  334 Martha      Hunt  8/12  F   W   Ky

  					|					6  333  333 Alfred Vanlandingham     33  M   W   Farming 1046 Ky            V545 

  					|					7  333  333 Susan  Vanlandingham     27  F   W                            Ky             V545 

  					|					8  333  333 R. W.  Vanlandingham      6  M   W                           Ky       X    V545 

  					|					9  333  333 W. T.   Vanlandingham      4  M   W                           Ky             V545 

 					|					10  333  333 S. A.   Vanlandingham      3  F   W                           Ky               V545 

 					|					11  333  333 J. M.   Vanlandingham      1  M   W                          Ky               V545 

 					|					12  333  333 J. A.    Vanlandingham   2/12  M   W                        Ky

					|		        married Elizabeth Crump September 20, 1829 in Bath Co., Ky.		“Betsey”	b. prob ca1811 (per 1860 census)

					|			|

					|			|-Mary J. Hunt	b. 1831 in Bath Co., Ky.		d. 1882  buried in Roe Cem., Allen Co., Ky.

					|			|       married George Crump in 1850

					|			|

					|			|-Isaac Hunt			b. 1833 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|			|      married Mary Boyd in 1854 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|			|

					|			|-Jeremiah Hunt		b. April 27, 1836 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. November 1, 1925

					|			|                1860 Bath Co., Ky. census: #1141 Jeremiah Hunt 24 Ky; Margaret 19 Ind; Martha  4 Ky; John  3; Peter 1

					|			|	 #1144 Alfred Valandingham 44 Ky; Susan 37; John 16; William 14; Susan 12; James 10; Jerry	 8;

					|			|	         Simpson  6; Mary 4

					|			|      m1. Margaret Sapp in 1853

					|			|

					|			|      m2. Judy Withroin			

					|			|

					|			|-Nancy B. Hunt  aka Nancy Ann Hunt			b. 1838 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|			|       married Benjamin Franklin Williams May 16, 1856 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 1834 in Bath, Ky

  					|			|

					|			|-John Thomas Hunt		b. Mrch 29, 1840 in Days Mill, Bath Co., Ky.

					|			|      married Martha Porter July 30, 1861 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. before 1845

					|			|

					|			|-Elizabeth Hunt			b. 1842 in Bath Co., Ky.		d. 1929 	

					|			|      married Richard Lyman December 6, 1867 in Bath Co., Ky.	

					|			|	|-U. S. Grant Lyman	b. 1869 in Bethel, Bath, Ky    per LDS

					|			|

					|			|-Richard Wesley Hunt		b. 1843 in Bath Co., Ky.		d. January 10, 1927

					|			|        married Elizabeth Ann Rogers July 27, 1865 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 1845 in Ky.

					|			|	|-Samuel A. Hunt	b. 1868 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|			|	|-Mary J. Hunt	b. 1869 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|			|	|-John Hunt 	b. 1871in  Wyoming, Bath, Ky 

					|			|	|-Walher Hunt	b. Apr 1880 in Wyoming, Bath, Ky

					|			|

					|			|-Jane Hunt	b. 1847 in  Bath, Ky

					|			|     married Lewis GRAY 14 Jul 1872 in Bath, Ky		b. before 1845 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|			|	|-Henry GRAY	b. 1876 in Fleming, Ky 

					|			|	|-Richard GRAY 	b. 1878 in Fleming, Ky

					|			|

					|			|-Martha Hunt	b. Dec 1849 in Bath, Ky	d. 4 Mar 1853

					|			|-Sarah Hunt	b. 1852 in Bath Co., Ky.

					|			|-Iverle Hunt

					|			|-Lola Hunt

					|			|-Austin Hunt

					|			|-Amelia Hunt

					|			|-Inila Hunt		b. 1853 in Bethel, Bath, Ky  per LDS

					|			|

					|			|-Freeland Hison Hunt	b. May 10, 1846 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. April 9, 1927 in Fleming Co., Ky.	

					|			      m2. Nancy R. Smith January 12, 1882   	also married (unk) Barnett 

					|					  LDS says Freeland B. Hunt married Mary (unk) ca1861 in Ky.

					|				|-Henry Barnett

					|				|-Bessie Hunt

					|				|-Bennie Madison Hunt	

					|				|-Lucy M. Hunt	b. 1862 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|				|-William T. Hunt 	b. 1864 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|				|-John B. Hunt 	b. Jun 1867 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|				|-Steven D. Hunt 	b. Jun 1870 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky  per LDS

					|				|-Charles Hunt	b. Aug 1874 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|				|-Deet D. Hunt	b. 1876 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|				|-George W. Hunt 	b. 1878 in Owingsville, Bath, Ky   per LDS

					|			

					|			     m1. Rebecca Pearce	in 1868	b. 1850 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. August 18, 1880 in Fleming Co., Ky.

					|				d/o John A. Pearce & Mary (unk)

					|				|

					|				|-Gilbert Hunt    b. June 15, 1869 in Fleming Co., Ky.   d. August 16, 1901 in Fleming Co., Ky.

					|				|      married Minnie Lee Pearce December 21, 1894  b. December 7, 1871     d. May 4, 1901

					|				|	|-Avery Lee Hunt

					|				|	|-Freeland Ormsby Hunt

					|				|	|

					|				|	|-Stella Hunt	   b. December 10, 1899 in Fleming Co., Ky. 

					|				|	|	  d. August 1, 1971 in Fleming Co., Ky.

					|				|	|      married Armstrong H. Dillon October 4, 1923 in Fleming Co., Ky.

					|				|	|	|-Cordelia Dillon

					|				|	|	|

					|				|	|	|-Cletus Brooks Dillon    b. January 20, 1931 in Fleming Co., Ky.

					|				|	|		d. February 5, 1996 in Elizaville, KY

					|				|	|	       married Nona Geneva Fryman June 5, 1953 in Mt. Sterling, KY

					|				|	|		|

					|				|	|		|-Danny Ray Dillon	b. May 6, 1954 in Maysville, KY

					|				|	|		|     married Myra Ann Barker June 26, 1976

					|				|	|		|		 in Mason CO, KY

					|				|	|		|	|-Dana Lynn Dillon

					|				|	|		|	|-Jared Brenton Dillon

					|				|	|		|

					|				|	|		|-Donna Jane Dillon

					|				|	|		|-Richard Lane Dillon

					|				|	|

					|				|	|-Silas William Hunt	b. April 1901 in Fleming CO, KY	d. October 6, 1901

					|				|

					|				|-Sylvaus Hunt	b. November 9, 1871 in Fleming Co., Ky.  d. November 25, 1950

					|				|      married Sallie McKee December 15, 1892

					|				|

					|				|-Bettie Hunt	b. August 12, 1873 in Fleming Co., Ky.     d. December 26, 1924

					|				|     married Ed Harmon

					|				|

					|				|-John Hunt	b. January 1, 1876 in Fleming Co., Ky.	d. March 4, 1937

					|				      married Ida Saunders January 3, 1901

					|			

					|-Winnefred Hunt     b. ca 1770 in Old Frederick County, now Shenandoah Co,VA.     d.  in 1847 in Bath County, KY 

					|       married Benjamin TITSWORTH in 1790    aka Benjamin Fitzworth

					|

					|-Sarah  “Sally”  Hunt 	b. in 1779 or 1772 in Old Frederick Co., now Shenadoah Co., VA.  d. 9 Sep 1831 in Randolph County, IN

					|	Thought to be possibly a niece of John Hunt, Sr along with Mary and Deborah. Made the journey to Bourbon CO in late 1790's from East Tenn 					|	Territory, Washington Co.

Denton----->					|       married Abraham Denton in 1793 in North Carolina   b.  in 1776 in Shenadoah Co., VA.  (1744 also reported)     d. 6 Nov 1813 in Bath Co., KY

					|	s/o  James Denton & Elizabeth OVERALL					(ref. Denton genealogy)	

					|					

					|-Martha Hunt 	b. 1769	per   http://www.zoomnet.net/~jamburg/hunt.html	

					|        married William OAKLEY

					|

					|-Jonathan Hunt	b. 1771, Virginia.	per   http://www.zoomnet.net/~jamburg/hunt.html	<-- does not appear on some descendencies

					|

					|-Rev. Absolom Hunt	b. 4 Dec 1774 or 1773 in Shenandoah CO, VA.  	d. 12 Feb 1841 in Fleming or Bath CO, KY. 

					|	 buried in Crain Cem., Fleming CO, KY.

					|       married Hester Esther Foster  March 20, 1793 in Bath Co., Ky.		b Sept. 11,1774 		d 1851

					|

					|-Mary "Polly" Hunt	b. 1776 in Shenandoah, Virginia	d. 1828 in Randolph Co, Indiana   buried in Randolph CO, IN.

					|

					|-Deborah Hunt	b. 1779/1780 in Shenandoah Co, Virginia or Tn.	d. 1812 in Ft Harrison, Crawford, Indiana.

Denton? --->					|       married Isaac HUTSON  ca 1802, in Fleming Co, Kentucky	marriage to Benjamin Denton also reported

					|

					|-Dradenna Hunt     aka Dradna Hunt	b. 5 Nov 1781 or  6 Dec. 1781 in Shenandoah Co, Va	  d. 3 Sep 1844, Benton Co, Indiana, buried: Timmons 						|	Cemetery Benton Co, IN. 

Denton? --->					|        married Joseph Denton   b. 4 Dec 1772, Shenandoah - Virginia, (son of James Denton and ELizabeth OVERALL)   d. 7 Aug 1823, KY. 

					|	Said to have drowned in Licking River

					|

					|-Samuel Hunt  <-- does not appear on some descendencies

					|-Abraham Hunt 	b. 1784 in Tenn    d. 11 Nov 1851 in Cherry Grove, IN. buried in Cherry Grove Cem, Washington Twp, Randolph Co., IN.

					|

					|-Col. John Tipton Hunt Jr.     b. 1763 in Frederick Co(became DunmoreCo.,now Shenandoah Co), VA.      d. 15 Mar 1829 in Hillsboro, Fleming CO, KY. 						Buried in Crain Cemetery, near Hillsboro, Fleming County, KY. Occupation: armer,Justice of Peace, served as home guard in War of1812.    						John Tipton Hunt is buried on a farm which in 1951 belonged to Cornelius Turner 1 1/2 miles from Poplar Plains going toward Hillsboro. This 						account also states Mary died 4-4-1843 near  Hagerstown Wayne Co. Indiana but buried in Huntsville Cemetery in Randolph Co. Ind.

						John Tipton Hunt was called  "colonel" because he fought in the home guard during the War of 1812 according to family tradition.  He raised his 						family on the banks of the Licking  River in Fleming CO, KY.  He was named after John Tipton who was a friend of his father's.

Denton---->					        married Mary (Polly) Denton  in 1788 in  Johnson City or Joneboro,Washington District,  Tennessee.     b. 13 Oct 1769 in Frederick Co(became 							DunmoreCo.,now Shenandoah Co), VA.	       d. 4 Apr 1843 in Carlos, Randolph Co., IN Buried in Huntsville Cem., Randolph Co, Ind. (sect.28).

						Posted by Elizabeth Smith <esmith@montgomery.k12.ky.us> on Wed, 23 Sep 1998, in response to Hunt & Denton, posted by 							Vivian McCarty on 26 Aug 1998: Source: Bourbon Co., KY, Deed Book 1, p. 23-14 Aug 1812: Esther Hunt, widow of John Hunt, Sr., 							deceased, of Fleming Co., KY to Thomas Jones, Jr. Signed, Esther Hunt, by John Hunt, Jr., Attorney in fact and Bourbon Co., KY, 							Deed Book 1, p. 270-19 Jun 1813: Esther Hunt, widow of John Hunt, Sr., deceased, of Fleming Co., KY to William Kelly. Signed, 							Esther Hunt, by William P. Roper, Attorney in fact. There is also a Woodford Co. deed on which she relinquished her right to dower in 							a big land deal that later fell through for John Hunt, Sr. I tried to copy it, but the microfilm was too poor.I have some of the John Hunt 							line on my website at http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Village/9570

						Polly told her children that as a small child she remembered Daniel Boone visiting their home and staying overnight with them in the Kentucky 						wilderness. Her obituary confirmed that they had 10 sons and 5 daughters.

						|

						|-John Lemuel (Euel) Hunt	   “Uel”	b. 1789 in Eastern Tennessee	d. in 1860 in Rowan CO, KY.

						|        m1. (unk)

						|       m2. Debby DAVIS 31 Oct 1848, in Fleming Co, Kentucky	“Debby: 2nd wife of Uel... she was a widow with children”

						|		

						|-William Basil (Bazil) Hunt	b. 26 Mar 1790, Washington District, TN 	d. 31 Oct 1869, Randolph CO, IN

						|	buried in Randolph CO, IN.  He was baptized. 	 Poss. 1830 Fleming Co., Ky census, page 74/75

						|	From the Fleming CO, KY Gazette, 11 July 1974:  "Basil Hunt, an early Methodist preacher, owned a large farm near Hillsboro 						|	and was an extensive wheat raiser, employing many hands in reaping its harvest.  He was also involved in Hillsboro business.  In 						|	1836 it was his brick building which housed the dry goods and grocery store."    "Sometime after 1838 the Hillsboro Library 						|	Company was organized. The entrance fee was $5 which gave the member the right to one book at a time.  There were about 40 						|	members.  The library was kept in the back room of  Pickrell's store (started by William Basil Hunt) & Rev. William Basil 	was 						|	the librarian."    During the 1830s William Basil bought more than a thousand acres of land in West River and Nettle Creek 							|	Townships of Randolph CO, IN.  He continued living in Fleming Co, KY until 1855 when he moved to Indiana.  By  that  time 						|	most of his children had already moved to Randolph CO.  When he died in 1869 he left an estate of $30,000, a sizable amount for 						|	that time.

						|         m1. Mary RICKETTS  25 Sep 1810, Fleming County, KY 	per http://www.jps.net/swilkin411/hunt/d0001/g0000096.html#I0107

						|	| 

						|	|-Maranda Hunt 	b.  4 Feb 1812, Kentucky 		d. 29 May 1901 

						|	|      m1. George W. GRAHAM  13 Jul 1835, Fleming CO, KY 

note:->						|	|      m2. Hugh Hunt  3 Nov 1840, Fleming CO, KY

						|	| 

						|	|-Nancy Hunt 	b. 16 Nov 1813		d. 16 Nov 1813

 						|	|-Jehu Lemuel Hunt 	b. 26 Dec 1814 		d. 4 Apr 1857

						|	|

						|	|-Malinda Hunt	b. 4 Feb 1817, Fleming CO, KY 	d. 2 Jan 1894, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|       m2. Nathan GARRETT  24 Dec 1850, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|

						|	|       m1. George T. STRAHAN  14 Jul 1835, Fleming CO, KY 	b. 11 May 1814, Fleming Co, KY    

						|	|		d.  13 Apr 1847, Fleming Co, KY     s/o David N. STRAHAN &  Sally Sarah CRADDOCK

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-David Basil STRAHAN 	b. 5 Mar 1844, Fleming County, KY 	d. 9 Apr 1910, Randolph County, Indiana 

						|	|	|        married  Mahala R. FEAGANS  2 Jul 1871, Randolph County, Indiana 

 						|	|	|	|-Loren Parker STRAHAN 		b. 22 Jan 1877  

 						|	|	|	|-Egbert Jessie STRAHAN 		b. 17 Mar 1880

 						|	|	|	|-David Clayton STRAHAN 	b. 18 Sep 1893

 						|	|	|	|-George A. STRAHAN 		b. Jul 1874

 						|	|	|	|-Oren P. STRAHAN		b. Jan 1883

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-William Haslet STRAHAN 	b. 30 Apr 1839, Fleming Co, KY 	d. 17 Sep 1840, Fleming Co, KY

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Samuel Parker STRAHAN 	b. 2 Aug 1841, Fleming County, KY 	d. 22 Jun 1921

						|	|	|        married Mary A. HENDRICKS 

 						|	|	|	|-Hendricks Pinckney STRAHAN 	b. 24 Feb 1867

 						|	|	|	|-Loren Wildey STRAHAN 	b. 21 Jul 1869

 						|	|	|	|-Lulu P. STRAHAN 		b. 20 Jan 1878

 						|	|	|	|-Vern S. STRAHAN 		b. 28 Apr 1886

 						|	|	|	|-Lela STRAHAN 

 						|	|	|	|-Lena STRAHAN

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Maranda Jane STRAHAN     b. 24 Jul 1846, Fleming Co, KY 	d.  27 Sep 1906, Randolph Co, Indiana 

						|	|	|       married  John D. GOLLIHER  13 Mar 1861 	b. 12 Aug 1841 	d. 13 Aug 1922

						|	|	|	|-David M. GOLLIHER 		b. 1866

 						|	|	|	|-Laura M. GOLLIHER 		b. 1869

 						|	|	|	|-Loren P. GOLLIHER 		b. 1871

 						|	|	|	|-Cathrine E. (Kate) GOLLIHER 	b. 1872

 						|	|	|	|-Mary M. GOLLIHER 		b. 1874

 						|	|	|	|-Jesse L. GOLLIHER 		b. 1880

 						|	|	|	|-Lela C. GOLLIHER 		b. June 1882

 						|	|	|	|-George GOLLIHER 		

 						|	|	|	|-Flora Jane GOLLIHER

						|	|	|

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Malinda June STRAHAN 		b. 1847

						|	|

						|	|-William S. Hunt 		b. 14 Sep 1818, Fleming CO, KY 	d. 11 Dec 1899, Randolph CO, IN 

note:-->						|	|        married Lavina Hunt   29 Jul 1841, Randolph CO, IN	b. 20 Nov 1820

						|	|

						|	|-John Fletcher "Fletch" Hunt 	b. 28 Dec 1820, Fleming CO, KY 	d.  6 Aug 1884, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|        married Nancy HILL 13 Mar 1851, Randolph CO, IN 	b. 28 Aug 1832 	d. 14 Nov 1921

 						|	|	|-Mary L. Hunt 	b. 3 Jan 1852, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 1 Sep 1858, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|	|

  						|	|	|-Calvin R. Hunt 	b. 16 Jan 1854, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 1914 

						|	|	|        married  Adaline B. SMITH  9 Apr 1874, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|	|

  						|	|	|-Martin Luther Hunt 	b. 9 Sep 1856, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 13 Mar 1865, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|	|

  						|	|	|-Senate Delay Hunt	b. 3 Aug 1858, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 8 Jan 1937, Delaware CO., IN 

						|	|	|         married Clara VANDERBURG  24 Jan 1885 in Randolph CO, IN

						|	|	| 

						|	|	|-Bazel Hunt 	b. 24 Sep 1860, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 12 Mar 1939, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|	|        married  Vora Belle JONES  25 Dec 1887 	b. 16 Feb 1868, Randolph CO, IN 	

						|	|	|		d. 12 Jul 1943, Delaware CO, IN

						|	|	|	|

 						|	|	|	|-James Lewis Hunt	b. 31 Jul 1889, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 13 Jun 1965, Delaware CO, IN 

						|	|	|	|        married  Golvie MC NEES  6 Jun 1909, Delaware CO, IN  

						|	|	|	|

 						|	|	|	|-Don Carroll Hunt 	b. 10 Jul 1895 		d. 7 May 1896

						|	|	|	|

 						|	|	|	|-Lottie Lucille Hunt 	b. 22 Mar 1897, Delaware CO, IN 	d. 14 Feb 1980, Delaware CO, IN 

						|	|	|	|        married Garver EDWARDS  4 Nov 1916, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Clyde Edmond Hunt	b. 28 Aug 1911, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|	|	      m1.  Dora Helen COFFIN  18 Jun 1943 	b. 25 Sep 1916, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|	|			d.  19 Sep 1951, Baltimore, MD

						|	|	|		|

						|	|	|		|-Lora Sue Hunt 	b. 12 Oct 1946, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|	|	       	        m1.  Steven Paul WINTERS  20 Aug 1966 

						|	|	|			|

						|	|	|			|-Karen Helen WINTERS 		b. 1967, Richmond, IN

						|	|	|			        married John ADKINS		

						|	|	|	

						|	|	|		         m2.  Arthur Lee JEFFRIES 8 Jun 1991, Marion CO, IN

						|	|	|	

						|	|	|	      m2. Mildred Marie LONG  9 Aug 1952 

						|	|	|		|

 						|	|	|		|-Duane Edmond Hunt		b. 21 Jan 1955, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|	|		       married  Robin STELZER  6 Oct 1984

						|	|	|

  						|	|	|-Benjamin Franklin Hunt 	b. 17 Jun 1864, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 7 Nov 1869, Randolph CO, IN

  						|	|	|-John Carlos Hunt		b. 7 Aug 1872, Randolph CO, IN 	d. 23 Aug 1899, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|

						|	|-Jane Picketts Hunt 			b. 23 Sep 1822 		d. 22 Oct 1859

						|	|        married William ROBERTSON  18 Jun 1840, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|

 						|	|-Elizabeth Hunt 			b. 27 Apr 1824 		d. 23 Apr 1828

						|	|

 						|	|-James Parker Hunt 			b. 29 Dec 1827, Fleming CO, KY 	d. 24 Jan 1859, Randolph CO, IN 

						|	|         married Martha MCINTIRE   18 Dec 1851, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|

						|	|-Lewis Wesley Hunt 			b. 11 Oct 1829, Fleming CO, KY 	d. 29 Oct 1906, Randolph CO, IN 

note: -->						|	|         married  Mary Jane Hunt   7 Jun 1851, Randolph CO, IN

						|	|

						|	|-Martha Ann Hunt 	b. 24 Mar 1826, Fleming County, KY 	d. 13 Mar 1896, Randolph County, Indiana 

						|	         married  Samuel R. STRAHAN  5 Apr 1843, Fleming CO, KY 	b. 2 Apr 1816	d. 15 Feb 1900

						|				s/o David N. STRAHAN & Sally Sarah CRADDOCK  

						|		|

						|		|-Robert T. STRAHAN 		b. Sep 1843 		d. 11 Nov 1856

						|		|

 						|		|-Clement Ricketts STRAHAN 	b. 17 Jan 1847, Flemingsburg,KY 	d. 12 Aug 1912 in  Huntsville,In 

						|		|        married Hannah Ellen COUGILL  12 Aug 1912, Randolph County,Indiana	b. 22 Feb 1853  d. 15 Mar 1938

						|		|

 						|		|-David N. STRAHAN 		b. 20 Mar 1850 		d. 13 Mar 1851

						|		|

 						|		|-Russell Parker STRAHAN 	b. 4 Mar 1851, Somerset,KY 	d. 21 Aug 1921, Muncie,Indiana 

						|		|        married  Nancy A. DENNY  24 Jan 1877, Winchester,Indiana	b. 17 Sep 1859    d.  29 Aug 1933

						|		|

 						|		|-Mary J.(Molly) STRAHAN 	b. 5 Feb 1855, Randolph County, Indiana   d. Huntsville,Indiana 

						|		|         married Richard CONAROE   23 Dec 1875, Randolph County,Indiana

						|		|

 						|		|-Basil Hunt STRAHAN 	b. 29 Jul 1857, Randolph County, Indiana   d. 12 Mar 1935, Randolph County, Indiana 

						|		|         married  Rebecca Ann MILLER  26 May 1885, Randolph County, Indiana   b. 8 Jul 1868, Huntsville,Indiana 

						|		|	d.  30 May 1923, Winchester,Indiana

						|		|

 						|		|-William C. STRAHAN 		b. 24 May 1859	d. 24 Mar 1880

						|		|          married Emma WOLFE	b. 11 Sep 1862 	d. 5 Sep 1920

						|		|	

 						|		|-Charles Samuel STRAHAN      b. 19 Oct 1861, Randolph Co, In.    d. 12 Dec 1942, Neosho Co(Galesburg) KS 

						|		|        married Rebecca(Kate) Catherine BORROR  26 Jun 1886, Farmland,In.     	b. 5 Feb 1864, Grant Coy,West Va 

						|		|		d. 13 Jul 1923, Galesburg , KS

						|		|

						|		|-Nathan Ulysses STRAHAN 	b. 4 Jan 1864, Winchester, In.    d.  31 Oct 1933, Randolph County, Indiana 

						|		|        married Mary Emma WOLFE  2 Apr 1889, Winchester, In.   b. 11 Sep 1862, Randolph County, Indiana 

						|		|		d. 5 Sep 1920, Randolph County, Indiana    d/o John I. WOLFE  &  Malinda PEGG

						|		|	|

						|		|	|-Ethel Rea STRAHAN 	b. 5 May 1892, Winchester, Indiana 	d. 13 Jun 1970, Versailles, KY 

						|		|	|      m1.  Kenneth DVAN 

						|		|	|	|-Marjorie L. DVAN 	b. 23 Mar 1913

						|		|	|	

						|		|	|      m2.  Lester Lee FOSTER  15 Aug 1922, Winchester, In.   b. 3 Jul 1892, Randolph County, Indiana 

						|		|	|	     d. 24 Feb 1970, Muncie In.     s/o Charles Morton FOSTER & Arelia HOTMIRE

						|		|	|	|

						|		|	|	|-Evelyn Jean FOSTER 		b. 16 May 1923

 						|		|	|	|-Olive June FOSTER 		b. 18 Jun 1925

 						|		|	|	|-Charles William FOSTER 	b. 10 Jun 1927

 						|		|	|	|-Virginia Lee FOSTER 		b. 13 Dec 1929

 						|		|	|	|-Betty Jane FOSTER 		b. 12 Mar 1931

 						|		|	|	|-Mary Frances FOSTER 		b. 24 Jun 1933

						|		|	|	|

						|		|	|	|-Shirley Ann FOSTER 	b. 22 Nov 1934, Muncie Indiana 

						|		|	|	|       married  Robert Gerald WILKINSON  27 Jul 1951 in  Muncie, Indiana 

						|		|	|	|              b. 20 Feb 1935, Modoc, Indiana(Randolph County)   

						|		|	|	|	s/o  Walter Albert WILKINSON & Edna Grace GRAHAM

						|		|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|-Kathy Jeanne WILKINSON   b. 19 Mar 1952, Muncie Indiana 

						|		|	|	|	|       married Barrett Lawrence HALDERMAN  31 Aug 1968 

						|		|	|	|	|	in Santa Ana Ca    b. 28 Mar 1950, Orange California

						|		|	|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|	|-Sandi Lynn HALDERMAN   b. 10 Mar 1976, Santa Ana,Ca 

						|		|	|	|	|	|       m1.  Scott Dewayne WILLIAMS 

						|		|	|	|	|	|		 2 May 1992, Modoc, In 

						|		|	|	|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Benjamin James WILLIAMS  b. 31 Jul 1993

						|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Anna Jeanne WILLIAMS        b. 2 Dec 1994

						|		|	|	|	|	|	|

 						|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Christian Lawrence WILLIAMS 

						|		|	|	|	|	|		b. 22 Jan 1996

						|		|	|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|	|       m2. Robert Joe QUIMBY  21 Feb 1998, Willcox, Az. 

						|		|	|	|	|	|	  b. 12 Aug 1976, Willcox, Arizona

						|		|	|	|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|	|	|-MaKayla Breanne QUIMBY 

						|		|	|	|	|	|	        b. 8 Mar 1999, Sierra Vista, Arizona  

						|		|	|	|	|	|		

						|		|	|	|	|	|-Matthew David HALDERMAN 

						|		|	|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|	|-Angela Dawn HALDERMAN  28 Apr 1980, Santa Ana, Ca 

						|		|	|	|	|	        married  Matthew Ryan BARCLAY  1 Nov 1997

						|		|	|	|	|		in Sunsites, Az.     b. 21 Aug 1979, Portland, Or

						|		|	|	|	|		|

						|		|	|	|	|		|-Cynthia Kathleen BARCLAY  

						|		|	|	|	|		         b. 14 May 1999, Sierra Vista, Arizona

						|		|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|-Sandra Jo WILKINSON 	b. 27 Mar 1954, Muncie Indiana 

						|		|	|	|	|        m1.  Richard Ernest DECKER 1971    b. 27 Feb 1954, Santa Ana Ca

						|		|	|	|	|               in Las Vegas Nevada/Santa Ana Caliifornia 

						|		|	|	|	|	|

 						|		|	|	|	|	|-Richard Ernest Decker JR.    b. 30 May 1972

 						|		|	|	|	|	|-Christopher Lee DECKER  b. 24 Apr 1973

 						|		|	|	|	|	|-Tracy Ann DECKER 	b. 3 May 1974

						|		|	|	|	|	

						|		|	|	|	|       m2. Michael Lee WHITNEY 24 Sep 1978, Huntington Beach Ca. 

						|		|	|	|	|	|-Tammy Jo WHITNEY	b. 31 Oct 1979

						|		|	|	|	|	

						|		|	|	|	|-Robert Gerald WILKINSON ,Jr. 	b. 8 Apr 1958, Newport Beach, Ca 

						|		|	|	|	|       m1. Lynda (unk)

						|		|	|	|	| 

						|		|	|	|	|       m2. Denice Kay SOLDEN 19 Jun 1976, Santa Ana, California 

 						|		|	|	|	|	|-Robert Gerald WILKINSON III 

						|		|	|	|	|	|	 b. 27 Nov 1976, Santa Ana, Ca

						|		|	|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|	|-Rebecca Kay WILKINSON

						|		|	|	|	|	      	 b. 24 Jul 1981, Santa Ana, California

						|		|	|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	|-Anthony Lee (ADPT)WILKINSON  b. 18 Sep 1969, Lexington, Kentucky 

						|		|	|	|	         m1.  Melanie METSKER  in  Indiana 

						|		|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	        m2.  Sandra Kay TAYLOR in  30 Sep 1989, Richmond Indiana 

						|		|	|	|		|-Jeremy Lee WILKINSON    b. 7 Mar 1990

						|		|	|	|

						|		|	|	|	        m3. Simone EICHENSEHER  11 Feb 1995, Lake	

						|		|	|	|		b. 6 Oct 1973, Parsburg, Germany

						|		|	|	|		d/o Earnst EICHENSEHER &  Irmgard WITTL

						|		|	|	|

						|		|	|	|-Bernice Marie FOSTER	b. 24 May 1936, Muncie Indiana 

						|		|	|	          married  Charles Marvin WINTERS  24 Apr 1953, Muncie Indiana 

						|		|	|		|

						|		|	|		|-Ronald Dean WINTERS    b. 22 Jun 1954, Muncie, Indiana 

						|		|	|		|       m1.  Judy HOOD  26 Jul 1970, Muncie Indiana    b. 18 Jan 1954

						|		|	|		|	|-Ronald DEAN , Jr. Winters 

						|		|	|		|

						|		|	|		|      m2.  Lucinda Kathleen FISHER   25 May 1973, Portland, Indiana 

 						|		|	|		|	|-Charles Alvin WINTERS 

						|		|	|		|	|-Erik Lee WINTERS 

						|		|	|		|	|-Brian Jeremy WINTERS 

						|		|	|		|

						|		|	|		|       m3. Shryl BOWLIN 1979, Chesterfield, Indiana 

						|		|	|		|		b. 4 Jun 1970, Ironton, Kentucky	

 						|		|	|		|	|-Amanda Lee WINTERS 

						|		|	|		|

						|		|	|		|      m4. Angela Gail HORSLEY  21 Apr 1987, Kentucky 

 						|		|	|		|	|-Karen Marie WINTERS 

						|		|	|		|	|-Melissa Dawn WINTERS 

 						|		|	|		|	|-Dakota Rae WINTERS 

						|		|	|		|

						|		|	|		|       m5.  Judith Ann MCNAIR  26 Jun 1993, Arkansas

						|		|	|		|	b. 16 Dec 1944, Corinth, Mississippi

						|		|	|		|

						|		|	|		|-Susan Diane WINTERS

						|		|	|

 						|		|	|-Orla Ruby STRAHAN 		b. 22 Jan 1894

 						|		|	|-Verna Cecil STRAHAN 		b. 14 Dec 1896

 						|		|	|-Esther Irene STRAHAN		b. 18 May 1897

						|		|

 						|		|-James Fielding STRAHAN    b. 21 May 1872, Randolph County, Indiana   d.  4 Jun 1948, Winchester,Indiana 

						|		|       married Bertha E. FULLER  20 Mar 1904   b. 14 Aug 1888      d. 18 Apr 1974, Winchester,Indiana	

						|		|

 						|		|-Hattie May STRAHAN   b. 19 Oct 1866, Winchester, Indiana 	d. Jul 1951, Indianapolis,Indiana 

						|		         married  John Allen MOORMAN  10 Oct 1887, Randolph County,Indiana

						|

						|        m2. Sallie F. WILSON 6 Nov 1834 in Lexington, KY 	b. ca1796 per 1850 Fleming Co. Ky. census

 						|	|-Celia Hunt 			b. ca1836 per 1850 Fleming Co. Ky. census	

						|

						|        m3. Mary T. HEDRICK  6 Dec 1853 

						|	|-Martin Luther Hunt

						|

						|-Absolom Daniel David Hunt	b. 1792 in Hillsboro, Fleming CO, KY		d. 1863 in Hillsboro, Fleming CO, KY

						| 	1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census,  page 44		per Bette Oden, 103221.752@compuserve.com 1999

						|      m1. Mary RAWLINGS Jul 1813, Fleming CO, KY 

						|	|-James Hunt 

   						|	|-Elihu Hall Hunt 

  						|	|-Jonathan Hall Hunt 

						|	|-Emily Hunt

						|	|-Lemuel Corwin Hunt 

						|

						|      m2. Melinda DAILEY in Fleming CO, KY 

						|	|-Seth Alonzo Hunt 

   						|	|-Sarah Mae Hunt 

						|	|-Teresa Ann Hunt

						|

Vanlandingham & Denton ----->				|      m3. Minerva VAN LANDINGHAM 		b. 1821 or 1803		d/o William Vanlandingham & Martha Denton

						|	   “Lora Hunt Jeffries shows a birthyear as about 1797     -source 9 shows Mason Co., KY as the birthplace for Absolom  

						|	      -source 1 shows a marriage date of 25 Oct 1848 to Mary Rawlings, and that he  was born in East, TN”

						|	|

						|	|-Mary Elizabeth Hunt		b. Jan 1850 in W. River Twp., Randolph County, IN.    

						|	

						|-James Bazel  Hunt		b. 1793 in Fleming CO, KY.	d. 2 Feb 1855 in Caldwell CO, MO.

						|

 						|-Reuben Hezekiah Hunt 		b. 24 Dec 1795 in Fleming CO, KY.  	d.  27 Sep 1846 in Randolph CO, IN.  buried in Randolph CO, 

						|	In.  He was a farmer near Modoc, Indiana. Reuben was considered to be the one who laid out Flemingburg, Indiana an old town 						|	which is extinct about 4 miles from the old town of Losantville, Indiana.  per Bobby Hunt

						|

						|-John Wesley Hunt 		b. 1797 in Fleming CO, KY.		d.  25 Jun 1858 in Columbus, IN.

						|-Howard Hunt	b. 7 Jul 1799 in Fleming CO, KY.       d.  9 Feb 1860 in Wayne CO, IN.  buried in Dalton Road Cem. Wayne CO, IN.

						|-William D. Hunt	 	d. 3 Mar 1802 in Fleming CO, KY.  	d.  4 Mar 1876 in Ray CO, MO.

						|

 						|-Anna Hunt			b. 1804 or 1809 	Ann was killed by Indians along with her  two children.

						|       married (unk)

						|

						|-Elizabeth “Betsy”  Hunt		b. 12 Jan 1809 in Fleming CO, KY.  	d.  10 Dec 1888 in Newton, KS.

						|

						|-Benjamin Northcutt Hunt		b. Jan. 12, 1809, Fleming CO, KY 	d. Mar  4,1861 in Randolph CO, IN

Ross --->						|         married Sarah Ross  Oct.  27,,1839	  b. 29 Jul 1820 in Fleming County, Ky     d. 17 Mar 1896 in Modoc, Randolph Co, Indiana  

						|		per Christie Sapp Bilky   &  Sandford B. Hunt III (SBH3@Prodigy.com)          d/o Jacob Ross & Elizabeth Denton

						|		living  next to her  father at 1850 census(?)			(ref. William Ross genealogy)

						|	|

						|	|-William Franklin Hunt		b. 12 Jan 1809, KY  

						|	|			d.. 4 Mar 1861, Randolph Co., IN br. Huntsville Cemetery, Huntsville, Randolph Co., IN

						|	|        married Mary Leona Bond

						|	|	|	

						|	|	|-Mary Iona Hunt	b. 5 Mar 1884	d. aft 1970, prob. Dayton, Tippecanoe Co., IN

						|	|	|        married Roy Keever

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Miriam C. KEEVER	

						|	|	|	         married (unk) Russell

						|	|	|		|	

						|	|	|		|-Rosalie RUSSELL

						|	|	|		|       married (unk) Fullts

						|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Fullts	

						|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Fullts	

						|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Fullts	

						|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Fullts	

						|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Fullts	

						|	|	|		|

						|	|	|		|-(unk) Russell

						|	|	|		        married (unk)

						|	|	|			|-(unk)

						|	|	|			|-(unk)

						|	|	|	

						|	|	|-Katie Georgiana Hunt		b. 1892		d. 1901

						|	|	|-Bonnie Myrlea Hunt		b. 1894		d. 1901

						|	|

						| 	|-Mary A. Hunt	b. ca1840 in Indiana   per 1850 census Page 36, line 25, dwelling 470, family 471, Randolph Co., Ind      						|	|	d. 1915

						|	|        married Truman Walton

						|	|

						|	|-Fairfax Hunt    b. ca1842 in Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., Ind.	per 1850 census Page 36, line 25, dwelling 470, family 471, 						|	|	Randolph Co., Ind	d. 10 Sep 1909, prob. Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN    occ. Farmer, Carpenter

						|	|        married Mary A. Hunt    b. 16 Apr 1845, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN   d. aft 1914, prob. Randolph Co., IN

						|	|	|		children per  http://www.geocities.com/millsgen/WC03/WC03_276.HTM

						|	|	|-Artaminca Hunt		b. ca 1864, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN	d. 1952

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Rev. Charles Edward Hunt	b. ca 1865, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN	occ. Pastor, United 						|	|	|	Brethren Church, Modoc, Randolph Co., IN	d. 1941

						|	|	|       married Glenna SHOEMAKER		b. 1872	d. 1961

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Conrad Hunt

						|	|	|	|       married Dixie LEEKS

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Hunt

						|	|	|	|	|        married (unk)

						|	|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|	|-Don Hunt

						|	|	|	|	|	       married (unk)

						|	|	|	|	|		|-Tom Hunt

						|	|	|	|	|		|

						|	|	|	|	|		|-Patricia Hunt

						|	|	|	|	|		        married (unk) Waite

						|	|	|	|	|			|-(unk) Waite

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Max Hunt		b. 1915		d. 1945

						|	|	|	|	|-(Living)

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Hunt

						|	|	|	|	      married (unk)

						|	|	|	|		|-Rickee Hunt

						|	|	|	|		|-Mark Hunt

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Everett Hunt

						|	|	|	|       married (unk) Sisk

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Martha Hunt

						|	|	|	|	|     married (unk) Hunphrey

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Edward Hunt

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Frances Hunt

						|	|	|	|	       married (unk) Ketring

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Rev. Virgil Hunt	b. 1897	occ. Minister		rel. United Brethren

						|	|	|	         married (unk) 

						|	|	|		|-Bernard Hunt

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Schuyler Colfax Hunt		b. ca 1867, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Loretta Hunt	b. ca 1871, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN	d. 1961

						|	|	|        married (unk) Baughman

						|	|	|	|	

						|	|	|	|-Ralph Baughman

						|	|	|	        married (unk)

						|	|	|		|-(unk) Baughman

						|	|	|		|-(unk) Baughman

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Samuel H. Hunt	b. 7 Jan 1873, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN	occ. Educator, Storekeeper14

						|	|	|		edu. Tri-State College (Angola, IN), 1913

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Lu[el]la Florence Hunt		b. 27 Jul 1875, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN  d. Sep 1962

						|	|	|         married (unk) Shipley

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Beatrice SHIPLEY

						|	|	|	|        married (unk) Gill

						|	|	|	|	|-Rollin GILL

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Rosalind GILL

						|	|	|	|	|      married (unk) Rinker

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Doris GILL

						|	|	|	|	|      married (unk) Ammon

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Bonnie GILL

						|	|	|	|	|       married (unk) Green

						|	|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|	|-Darrell GILL

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Bernice SHIPLEY

						|	|	|	        married (unk) McClain

						|	|	|		|

						|	|	|		|-Maxine McCLAIN

						|	|	|		|       married (unk) Tharpe

						|	|	|		|

						|	|	|		|-Norman McCLAIN

						|	|	|		|-Truman R. McCLAIN

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Nancy Catherine Hunt	b. ca 1876, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN  d. 1909, prob. Randolph Co., IN

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-America Ellen Hunt	b. ca Feb 1880, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN

						|	|	|       married (unk) Downing

						|	|	|	|-Clovis DOWNING

						|	|	|	|-Marie DOWNING

						|	|	|	|-Kenneth DOWNING

						|	|	|	|-Donald DOWNING

						|	|	|	|-Joseph DOWNING

						|	|	|	|-Charles DOWNING

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Pearl Lee Hunt	b. aft 1880, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN

						|	|	|      married (unk) Edwards

						|	|	|	|-Gerald EDWARDS

						|	|	|	|-Gilberta EDWARDS

						|	|	|	|-Mary EDWARDS

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Ardus EDWARDS

						|	|	|	|       married (unk) Harvey

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-Alvin EDWARDS

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Grace Greenwood Hunt		b. aft 1880, Nettle Creek Twp., Randolph Co., IN

						|	|	         married (unk) Hutson

						|	|		|-Georgia HUTSON

						|	|		|-Walter HUTSON

						|	|		|-Glenn HUTSON

						|	|		|-Judy HUTSON

						|	|		|-Marjorie HUTSON

						|	|		|-Andrea HUTSON

						|	|		|-Gary HUTSON

						|	|		|-Allan HUTSON

						|	|		|-Lynn HUTSON

						|	|		|-Lisa HUTSON

						|	|

						|	|-Edward D. Hunt      b. 11 Aug 1843, prob. Stony Creek Twp., Randolph Co., Indiana    

						|		per 1850 census Page 36, line 25, dwelling 470, family 471, Randolph Co., Indiana	d. Sept. 1932

						|	        m1. Celia E. EDWARDS

						|		|

						|		|-Sarah Alice Hunt

						|		         married (unk) Hoffman

						|			|

						|			|-Grace HOFFMAN

						|			        married (unk) Jolly

						|				|-(unk) Jolly

						|				|-(unk) Jolly

						|

						|	        m2. Mary Emily HOWELL

						|		|

						|		|-Belle H. Hunt		b. 1874		d. 1926

						|		|       married Orla CLEVENGER	b. 1872		d. 1927, Losantville, Randolph Co., IN

						|		|	|

						|		|	|-Wilbur CLEVENGER	b. 1908

						|		|	       married Lena Hale

						|		|		|-Lee Wayne CLEVENGER    b. 1930   d. bef 1970br. Cambridge, Wayne Co., IN

						|		|		|-(unk) Clevenger

						|		|

						|		|-James E. Hunt	b. 19 Sep 1875  	d. 27 Sep 1900

						|		|      married Estelle M. BOLING	b. 9 Jul 1878		d. 3 Sep 1903

						|		|	|

						|		|	|-James E. Hunt , Jr.	b. 25 Dec 1900 	d. 1970/1995, prob. Muncie, Delaware Co., IN

						|		|	        married Zana O. MOCK	b. 5 Apr 1903

						|		|		|

						|		|		|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|		        married Alice M. DAUGHERTY

						|		|			|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|			|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|			|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|			|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|

						|		|-Harrison Parker Hunt	b. 17 Oct 1877	d. 21 Sep 1958   br. Salem [?] Cemetery

						|		|       married Harriett G. PICELLE

						|		|	|

						|		|	|-Irwin P. Hunt	27 Mar 1897

						|		|	         married Hazel HINSHAW

						|		|		|

						|		|		|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|		|       married (unk)

						|		|		|	|-Charles Edward Hunt , Jr.

						|		|		|	|-Gary Gene Hunt

						|		|		|	|-Jeffrey Craig Hunt

						|		|		|	|-Melody Lavonne Hunt

						|		|		|	

						|		|		|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|		|        married (unk) Weber

						|		|		|	|-Gary Albert WEBER

						|		|		|

						|		|		|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|		|       married (unk) Hunt

						|		|		|	|-Steven Hunt

						|		|		|	|-Krista Hunt

						|		|		|	|-Laurie Ann Hunt

						|		|		|

						|		|		|-(unk) Hunt			

						|		|		|       married (unk) Miller

						|		|		|	|-Sandra Lee MILLER

						|		|		|	|-Douglas Irwin MILLER

						|		|		|	|-Leslie Gene MILLER

						|		|		|	|-Claudia Suzanne MILLER

						|		|		|	|-Joseph Paul MILLER

						|		|		|	|-Stephanie Marie MILLER	

						|		|		|			

						|		|		|-(unk) Hunt

						|		|		       married (unk) Baldwin

						|		|			|-Michelle Lee BALDWIN

						|		|			|-Todd Keith BALDWIN

						|		|

						|		|-Elmer E. Hunt [Twin]		b. 11 Jul 1883

						|		|-Alma Hunt [Twin]		b. 11 Jul 1883

						|

						|-Sarah  “Sally”  Hunt		b.11 Jan 1811 in Fleming Co, Ky.   d. 10 Dec 1888 in Newton, Harvey Co., KS 

						|	 Buried in Old City Cemetery, Newton, Harvey Co., KS.

						|       married John Wesley MARKWELL  20 Dec 1829    s/o Landy Hurst MARKWELL & Elizabeth FLEMING, in Fleming County,

						|	KY.5 Born on 8 Apr 1808 in Fleming Co., KY. died in Newton, Harvey Co., Ks. on 5 Dec 1875; 

						|

						|-Deborah “Debby”  Hunt	b. 1814 in Fleming Co, Ky. 	d. ca1814 in Fleming Co., Ky.

						|

						|-Patsy Hunt		b.  1810 or 1816 in Fleming Co., Ky.	d.  1823 in Fleming Co., Ky 			

						|	“Patsy fell and hit her head while swinging on a double door. “

						|

						|-Rev. Joshua Parker Hunt		b. 16 Oct 1805 in Fleming CO, Ky.	d. 2 Oct 1889 in Randolph CO, IN.   buried in Buena 

								Vista Cemetery, Randolph CO, IN.	“farmer”    “Sarah Denton with them at 1850 census”

							lived next to Jacob and Elizabeth Ross, at 1850 Randolph Co., Indiana census

Denton---->						      m1.Nellie Denton

							|-John Abram Hunt	b. ca1833 in Ky.  per 1850 census    “farmer”

							|-Cela/Lela Jane Hunt	b. ca1835

							|-Lemuel H. Hunt	b. ca1840 in Indiana

							|-Jane G. Hunt	b. ca1839

							|-Harrison Hunt	b. ca1841

							|-America R. Hunt	b. ca1845

						

						      m2. Rachel HOWELL in  Jun 1848, Randolph CO, IN 	b. ca1826 per 1850 census

							|-William Henry Clay Hunt		b. before 1850



Mary Bishop mbishop@kih.net says “I'm Mary ,Greensburg. I decend from Sarah Hunt Denton, wife of Abraham who is a sister to Reuben.” 



Samuel Hunt vs. Isaac Sapp, Fleming Co., KY Circuit Court	File contributed for use in the USGenWeb Archives by:Elizabeth Page Smith <ESmith@Montgomery.k12.ky.us>

State of Kentucky Fleming Circuit & County Sct Case #11641    Samuel Hunt ----  Plaintiff       vs }    In ordinary    Isaac Sapp--  Defendant  Filed 27th December 1853

J. M. Alexander & Wm. H. Cord [attorneys]

Plaintiff States that the defendant by the Indenture of apprenticeship (a Copy of which will in due time be filed as part hereof marked "A.") Covenanted as therein Stipulated. and although he labored and Served the Said defendant the full period he was bound _to labor_ for defendant. Yet the defendant did not on plaintiff arriving at the age of 21 years pay him Said L3-105 equal to $11.66 2/3 nor furnish him the Said clothes which should have been worth equal to $50.00 And he failed & refused to, and did not Send Plaintiff to school at all [the words at all are crossed out or underlined] for learn or Cause him to be taught to _read_, _or_ _write_, or to the Single rule of three in Arithmetic which alone. for want of the education has injured him and thereby damaged him to the amount of $1000. --  In all he has thus, by said _failure_ of defendant to perform his Covenant, been damaged at least $1066.66 2/3.  and which defendant refuses to pay or Satisfy

        Wherefore he prays for a Judgment for said damages, and Costs- or for general relief

Cord for Pltff------            Saml. Hunt [same handwriting as above]



State of Kentucky  Fleming County Sct

        I _believe_ the facts Set forth in the foregoing petition by me are true.

                                     his        (Signed)                Samuel x x Hunt                                    mark



Sworn to_ in due form of law _before_ me by Samuel Hunt this the  27 Dec. 1853.

                                [Signature unreadable] E. F. C.

--------------------------------------------------------------

                        Fleming Circuit Court Sct

Saml Hunt Plaintiff vs }  Answer  Isaac Sapp Defendant

        The defendant Isaac Sapp for answer to plaintiffs petition States that the plaintiff ought not to have and maintain his said petition because he States that it is not True that the plaintiff Served and Labored for the defendant the full period for which he was bound and for which he was apprenticed to this Defendant. And for further answer the Defendant says that by an order of the Fleming County court made at the March Term 1841 that the plaintiff was apprenticed and bound to the Defendant for the period of eight years from and after October 1841 or untill the plaintiff should attain to the age of Twenty one years.  and the Defendant States that the plaintiff left and runaway from the defendant in the summer of 1845.  More than three years before the experation of the time or before he had attained the age of Twenty one years and the defendant States that during the time the plaintiff Continued with

the Defendant that he this defendant did ruele? and Truely teach the plaintiff the art and mystery of farming.  and did constantly find the plaintiff in neat lodging and wearing apparell fit for an apprentice to have.  and did- Send him to School and cause him to be learned to read and write. and So long as the plaintiff served with the Defendant this Defendant in all things keeped and performed his said Covenant.  and in so far as he may have failed it was produced by the Conduct of the plaintiff in breaking  the covenant on his part.



And for further answer the Defendant States that the plaintiff ought not to have and maintain his petition because the plaintiff did not keep and perform his covenant of indenture and by means of the plaintiff running of f  and absconding from the Service of the Defendant the defendant was prevented from fully and in every? particular performing the law on his part. Wherefore he -?- plaintiffs petition he -?- with costs and for all proper relief.

                        Isaac Sapp [same handwriting as above]	State of Kentucky	   Fleming County Sct	   Isaac Sapp. States that he believes that the facts stated in the foregoing answer are true.  

                Isaac Sapp [appears to be same handwriting as above]	Sworn before me by Isaac Sapp this 15th March 1854		                John M. Harbesonzele

--------------------------------------------------------------

Hunt  vs      Agreement Sapp	Filed 7th April 1854

An article of an agreement made and entered into this Apl. 7th 1854 by and

between Isaac Sapp of the county of Fleming and state of Ky. of the one part & Samuel Hunt of said county & State of the other.  Witnesseth the said parties have a suit now pending in the Fleming circuit court to the effect that the said Hunt originally was a bound boy to the said Sapp. & he having failed to give him such an education as the law required in such cases has sued for the same in said court  Now it is under stood by the parties that the suit is to be dismissed- by the said Hunt in consequence of the payment of Forty seven dollars & 50 cts by the said Sapp. to be paid in money-the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged & the said Sapp is to release the said Hunt from all accounts he may be owing him up to this time.  It is further under stood that each party pays their own costs.  given under our Hands--	        his    Isaac X Sapp       mark

                        Samuel Hunt [Note he doesn't use mark as before!]

Attest

H. L. Wilson		D. D. Finley

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Fleming Co., KY	Deed Book A-1	pg. 142-143

******************************************************************

File contributed for use in the USGenWeb Archives by:

Elizabeth Smith <ESmith@Montgomery.k12.ky.us>

*******************************************************************

Know all men by these Presents that I John Hunt Sen. of Montgomery County & State of Kentucky have made, obtained constituted and appointed John Hunt Jnr. of Fleming County & State aforesaid all debts demands & damages that shall or may be recovered of said Jacob Myers giving, and by these presents granting to my sd. Attorney my sole Power & Authority to take persue & follow such Legal Courses for the recovery & obtaining of the same as I myself could or might do wear I Personally Present and in all things touching the same as he may think proper to do, as also to appoint one or more Attorneys under him, and to revoke the same at his pleasure also to revoke the

Powers giving by me heretofore to any person whatsoever, and to act for me & in my name with all other persons whatsoever in recovering and receiving as above so far as my said Attorney shall think proper, ratifying allowing and confirming whatsoever my sd Attorney shall Lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of these Presents.  In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand & Seal this 26th November 1798

Signed in the Presence      of us                                              John Hunt   Jesse Sanders  Reubin Hunt	Fleming County                                  July the 8th 1799

This Power of Attorney from John Hunt Senr. to John Hunt Jnr. was received into my office and acknowledged by the saidd John Hunt Senr. to be his act and deed, whereupon a Copy of the same is admitted to Record

                                        Teste      Joshua Stockton C.F.Cl.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Fleming Co., KY Court Order Book G	Sapp/Hunt dispute over indenture of children

********************************************************************

File contributed for use in the USGenWeb Archives by: Elizabeth Smith <esmith@montgomery.k12.ky.us>



February Term, 1841 pg. 66 On motion of Isaac Sap, ordered that Patsy Hunt be summoned to appear here at the next term of this court to show cause if any she can why her son Samuel Hunt shall not be taken and bound out owning to her inability to raise him in industry and honest caling



pg. 69 Oath for Mrs. Hunt Plaintiff against } on a motion Isaac Sap Ordered that this cause be dismissed at the plaintiffs costs



November Term 1840 pg. 43 On motion of Mrs. Hunt, ordered that James Hunt be summoned to appear here at the next court, and produce in court, Reuben, & Geoge W. Hunt, apprentice boys in his possession and

show cause if any he can why they shall not be taken from him and rebound.  And also ordered that James Sap, be summoned to appear at the next court & produce Samuel Hunt, in court to show cause if any he can why he shall not be taken from him & rebound.  Summon as witness Alexander Swim, Uel Hunt, James Cassity for Mrs. Hunt



December Term 1840 pg. 54 Commonwealth  agst. Sap (on a summons) ordered that an alias Issue in this cause & the same is cont. tell next term



Same vs. Jas. Hunt (on summons) cont. for peft. January Term 1841 pg. 62 The commonwealth of Ky by Mrs. Hunt-Plaintiff Against } upon a Motion to give up Samuel Hunt to be rebound Isaac Sap Defendant On motion the attorney for the county ordered that this cause be quashed.  And that the plaintiff pay the costs of this suit.



The commonwealth of Ky by Mrs Hunt Plaintiff Against } upon a motion to give up Reuben Hunt & Geo. W. Hunt to be rebound James Hunt Defendant



March Term 1841 pg. 91 I. Sap        Plff Against } on a motion to have her child Sam'l Hunt bound out Patsy Hunt  Deft. This day came the parties by attornies and the court having heard the cause and duly

considered thereof, It is ordered that the said Child be rebound out according to Law.

Ordered that the clerk of this court bind Samuel Hunt to Isaac Sap for the term of Eight Years from the [left blank] of October next or till he arrives at the age of 21 years to learn the art and mystery of Farming.  An Indenture to       that effect was signed sealed and acknowledged in open court by the parties & ordered to be recorded



1860 Bath Co., Ky. census

#944 William Lynam  21	Ky	Arminda	15	Joseph Pearce  23	Susan Ross	55<-------NOTE is she really 35??  	Nancy	23	Mary	 3

#1526 Willson Hunt       	60	Ky	Elizabeth	60	Absolum	27	Lueann	17	William	18	Andrew	12	Louisa Blackburn     13

#1549   Fannie Hunt	35	Ky	Harrison	45	Rachel	 3	George	 1	Ann McBee	80   Va

#1456   Reuben Hunt	45  Ky  b. ca1815	Bennet Valandingham  16	Cordelia	12	Rodney	 6

#1458  Elizabeth Hunt	49  Ky   prob wife of Reuben Hunt		John	20	Elizabeth	18	Richard 	15	Freeland	13  prob s/o Reuben Hunt & Elizabeth Crump

				Jane	11	Sarah	 8	Ivela	 7

#1526  Willson Hunt	60  Ky  may be Wilson Hunt b. 1802	Elizabeth	60	Absolum	27	Lueann	17	William	18	Andrew  12	Louisa Blackburn	13

#1549 Fannie Hunt	35  Ky	Harrison	45	Rachel	 3	George	 1	Ann McBee	80 Va	



DEED: Ecclesiastical bond: Jeremiah Hunt, Jeremiah Jackson and Hugh Alexander, 1822, Bath Co  

Submitted by: Smith, Elizabeth (ESmith@Montgomery.k12.ky.us)     Date: Tuesday, May 5, 1998  Bath Co., KY, Deed Book D, Page 311

Know all men by these Presents that Jeremiah Hunt Jeremiah Jackson & Hugh Alexander are held and firmly bound unto the Commonwealth of Kentucky in the Just and full sum of five hundred pounds which payment will and truly to be made we Bind Ourselves our heirs &c Jointly & severally firmly by these presents sealed and dated this 14th day of October 1822 The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the above bound Jeremiah Hunt of the separat Methodist Society has this day obtained leave of the County Court of Bath County to celebrate the rites of Matrimony within this commonwealth f? thereon the said Jeremiah Hunt shall well and truly d-?- him self in the performance of the said trust agreeably to an act of Assembly entitled an Act to regulate the -?-ization of marriages Then this obligation to be void else to remain in full force and virtue

test Jeremiah Hunt

Hugh Alexander

Jeremiah Jackson

						unfinished descendency



John Hunt Jr.	b. in 1653 in Warwickshire CO, England. 	d. in 1701 in Port Tobacco, MD.  

	At the age of 15 John came to Maryland with his parents in 1668 along with the Edward Tipton family.  By age 16 he had his own land and was planting tobacco.  He was a planter and member of St. Johns Episcopal 	Church.   Two of his sons went to Maryland; one to New York; another to South Carolina, but Joseph remained in Virginia. 

         married Dorothy (unk) in 1675 in Charles CO, MD

	|

	|-Joseph Hunt 		b. in 1676 in Charles CO, MD.  	d. in Jappatowne, MD.  Joseph was a planter of Tobacco and Wheat.  

	        married Winnifred "Winnie" FERNANDEZ in Charles CO, MD.	d/o Peter FERNANDO (came to MD in 1669 from Holland) 

		|-Joseph Hunt		b.  in 1709 in Port Tobacco, MD.

		|-William Hunt 	b.  in 1710 in Port Tobacco, MD.

		|-James Hunt		b.  in 1715 in Joppatowne, MD.

		|

		|-John Tipton Hunt was born in 1708 in Port Tobacco, MD.

		      married Mary FARDENAN (FARDENARDS).

			|-Joseph Hunt was born in 1733.

			|-John Hunt Sr..

			|-Reuben Hunt was born in 1736.

			|-William Hunt was born in 1737.

			|-Lewis Hunt was born in 1738.



John OVERALL was born in 1715.

       married Mary (unk)

	|-Mary OVERALL





SEVENTH GENERATION

 John Hunt Sr. was born on 1 Feb 1628 in Warwickshire CO, Stratford-upon-Avon, England.  He died in Charles CO, MD.  Together with the family of Edward Tipton from Staffordshire England, John and Elizabeth and son John 	sailed from Liverpool on the "Friendship of England."  They stopped at Barbados and Kingston, Jamaica before arriving at Maryland in 1668.  The ship sailed up the Potomac River to near Port Tobacco, MD.  The 	captain of the ship was Christopher Miller. 

         married Elizabeth (unk) in 1652 in England.

	|-John Hunt Jr.







								           Thomas Huston

								father of Rebecca (Huston) Fitzpatrick

							    ref. http://www.gence.com/michaelhuston/g0000264.html#I0074

James HOUSTON

       married (unk)

	|

	|-John HOUSTON 

	         married  Martha STEWART

		|

		.- Janet HUSTON 	b: in Carlisle,Cumberland,Pennsylvania		d. 1797 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania Burial: Pine Hill Grv Yd,E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania 

		.	BIRTH: Elton & Bonnie Lacey, College Station, TX.   DEATH: What Does America Mean to You?; Clendenin Ancestral Line; PG 3; FHLC #929.273 R167o.

		.				child of John Huston and Martha Steward per worldconnect.com

		.

these	---->	.         married John CLENDENIN		 b: 1704 in Dumfries,Dumfriesshire,Scotland

two		.	|-Mary CLENDENIN 		b: Abt 1724 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 are		.	|-William CLENDENIN		 b: Abt 1726 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 unconfirmed		.	|-Margaret CLENDENIN 		b: Abt 1730 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Jennie CLENDENIN		 b: Abt 1732 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Isabella CLENDENIN		 b: in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-James CLENDENIN 		b: Abt 1745 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Agnes Ann CLENDENIN		 b: MAY 1748 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Isaac CLENDENIN 		b: Abt 1750 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Samuel CLENDENIN 		b: Abt 1754 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-John B. CLENDENIN		 b: 1755 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Katie CLENDENIN 		b: 1758 in E. Pennsboro,Cumberland,Pennsylvania

		.     

 	------>	.-Samuel HUSTON		child of John Huston and Martha Steward per worldconnect.com	d. OCT 1784 in Cumberland,Pennsylvania 

		.	Note: MARR-DEATH: Elton & Bonnie Lacey, College Station, TX. 

		.        marriedIsabella SHARON  14 OCT 1765 in Cumberland,Pennsylvania

		.	|-Mary HUSTON 		b: 1739 in Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Isabella HUSTON 		b: 1747 in Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Jane HUSTON 		b: 1749 in Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-Margaret HUSTON 		b: 1750 in Cumberland,Pennsylvania

 		.	|-William HUSTON

 		.	|-Samuel HUSTON

 		.	|-Ann HUSTON

		.	|-James HUSTON

 		.	|-Jonathan HUSTON 		b: 1764 in Cumberland,Pennsylvania

		|

		|-James HUSTON 

		           married Isabella NELSON

			|

			|-Robert HUSTON 

			        married Deborah Smith ROBERTSON

				|

				|-Thomas Huston	b. ca 1790 in Pa.	d. 12 Mar 1871, Jackson Co., Ohio.	 #1234 per 1850 Milton Twp, Jackson Co. census 

					buried at  Ridgewood Cem.,Wellston,Ohio per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

  				          married Mary  Jane Blazer  on 19 Aug 1819, Columbiana Co., Oh.   aka  Mary JaneBaisure	

					b. 1800 prob. in Ireland or abt 1807 in Scotland    d. 10 Jun 1870, Jackson Co., Oh buried in Ridgewood Cem., Wellston, Ohio

						d/o  John BLAZER III  &  Sarah JANE (unk)  b.  ABT. 1784 per Liz Stookesberry Myers <lizstookes@cs.com> 

						more on Blazer line at http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=lizzare&id=I08413

						per Lyle K. Johnson Jr.     lylejohn@netscape.net

					|

					|-Cunningham HUSTON 		b.  Abt 1819 in PA	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|            married Margaret MCQUEEN  17 MAR 1860 in PA		b.  Abt 1819 in PA

					|

					|-John HUSTON 	b.  Abt 1820 in PA	d. 28 FEB 1899 in OH	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|        married Roda Jenny HuntER Abt 1840 in OH		 b.  Abt 1820 in OH or Pa.

					|	

					|-Sarah HUSTON			 b.  Abt 1821 in PA	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|         married Cornelius Dempsey ELDER  19 MAY 1842 in Jackson Co.,OH		b.  Abt 1821 in OH

					|

					|-Eleanor HUSTON 	b. Abt 1822 in PA	d.  Abt 1881 in OH	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|        married Alexander B ERVIN 17 SEP 1843 in Jackson Co.,OH		b.  Abt 1822 in OH

					|

					|-Elizabeth HUSTON 	b. Abt 1825 in PA

					|       married James MCLAUGHLIN  22 AUG 1848 in Jackson Co.,OH		b.  Abt 1825 in OH

					|

					|-Henry Huston	b. ca1825 in Ohio

Martin? --->					|        married  Elizabeth MARTIN Abt 1847 in OH		b.  Abt 1825 in OH	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|

					|-Prudence HUSTON	b.  Abt 1826 in PA

  					|-Thomas Huston Jr	b. ca1829 in Ohio

					|

  					|-William B. Huston	b. ca1831

					|         married Ann Elizabeth DICKERHOOF  14 AUG 1862 in Jackson Co.,OH	b.  Abt 1831 in OH	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|

					|-Mary  Huston	b. 11 MAY 1832 in Ohio		d. MAR 1896 in Ohio

					|        married  James BARNES  29 OCT 1855 in Jackson Co.,Ohio	b.  26 JAN 1824 in Belmont Co.,Ohio per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|	|

					|	|-Othenial BARNES 	b.  26 JAN 1860 in Vinton Co.,Ohio	d. 16 JAN 1914 in Ohio

					|	|          married  Delia M CAMP 2 MAY 1885 in Vinton Co.,Ohio	 b.  8 MAY 1868 in Vinton Co.,Ohio

					|	|	|-Louella BARNES 	b.  DEC 1884 in Vinton Co.,Ohio

       					|	|	|-Walter BARNES 	b.  FEB 1886 in Vinton Co.,Ohio

  					|	|	|-Nora BARNES 	b.  OCT 1887 in Vinton Co.,Ohio

    					|	|	|-Rebecca BARNES	b. Oct 1893 in Vinton Co., Ohio

     					|	|	|-Winnie BARNES	b. Aug 1896 in Vinton Co., Ohio

     					|	|	|-Emma BARNES	b. Aug 1896 in Vinton Co., Ohio

   					|	|	|-Evelyn BARNES	b. Oct 1898 in Vinton Co., Ohio

					|	|	|

     					|	|	|-Ina Cecile BARNES	 b.  8 MAR 1901 in Vinton Co.,Ohio	d. 24 MAR 1969 in Athens,Ohio 

					|	|		  Burial: 27 MAR 1969 Hamden Cem.,Hamden,Ohio    Died of Bronchopneumonia

					|	|	            married Raymond Edville EBERTS  1 SEP 1917 in McArthur,Ohio	 b.  16 AUG 1898 in Vinton Co.,Ohio

					|	|			died 13 Oct 1948 in Vinton Co., Ohio. Died of Coronary Thrombosis  Occupation: Timber worker

					|	|		|-Harold Emmit EBERTS 		b. 12 JAN 1918 in Vinton Co.,Ohio	d. 25 Oct 1950 in Vinton Co., Oh.

					|	|		|-Virjean May EBERTS		b. 3 Oct 1928 in Vinton Co., Ohio.

					|	|		|

     					|	|		|-Dorothy Lucille EBERTS    b.  20 SEP 1919 in Vinton Co.,Ohio 	d. 12 DEC 1991 in Clermont Co.,Ohio 

    					|	|			 Burial: Hamden Cem.,Hamden,Ohio

					|	|		       m1. Donald Ray COTTRILL  6 APR 1935 in McArthur,Ohio	b.  13 SEP 1916 in Vinton Co.,Ohio

					|	|			d. 29 Mar 1945 in Germany, WWII and was buried in Hamden Cem., Hamden, Ohio.

					|	|			     s/o Edward H. COTTRILL  & Nellie E. GARRETT 

					|	|			|

					|	|			|-Doris Jean COTTRILL		b. 26 Jan 1936 in Vinton Co., Ohio.

					|	|			|         married Wayne R. WAUGH  21 Nov 1956 in Wellston, Oh   b. 23 Nov 1936 in Wellston, Ohio.

					|	|			|	|

					|	|			|	|-Donald Wayne WAUGH		b. 17 Sep 1964 in Columbus, Ohio

					|	|			|	|        married Crystal Joy BARBER 22 Jun 1991 in Grove City, Ohio. 

					|	|			|	|		b. 26 Mar 1962 in Columbus, Ohio.

					|	|			|	|	|-Erika Dawn WAUGH 	b. 18 May 1992 in Columbus, Ohio.	

					|	|			|	|

        					|	|			|	|-Thomas E. WAUGH		b. 3 Dec 1965 in Gallipolis, Ohio

					|	|			|

        					|	|			|-Larry Neal COTTRILL		b. 6 Sep 1938 in Vinton Co., Ohio.

					|	|			|       married Patricia Jane PERKINS 22 Aug 1965 in Wellston, Oh b.22 Sep 1944 in Gallipolis, Ohio.

					|	|			|	|

					|	|			|	|-Joanna Lynn COTTRILL		b. 28 Feb 1972 in Galion, Ohio

					|	|			|	|       married Terry Christopher BARRE on 17 Sep 1994 in Galion, Oh b. ca1972 in Ohio.

					|	|			|	|	     

					|	|			|	|-Larry Ray COTTRILL	b. 17 Mar 1981 in Mansfield, Ohio.

					|	|			|

      					|	|			|-Janice Ilean COTTRILL 	b.  31 JAN 1941 in Vinton Co.,Ohio	d. 7 SEP 1995 in Wellston,Ohio

					|	|			|        married  John Ronald Carpenter  5 DEC 1958 in Wellston,Oh.  

					|	|			|		b.  31 MAR 1938 in Pittsburg,PA	d. 18 May 1989 in Jackson Co., 					|	|			|	Oh  buried in Ridgewood Cem.,Wellston, Ohio.

					|	|			|	|

					|	|			|	|-Everett Eugene Carpenter	b. 27 Jun 1961 in Gallipolis, Ohio

					|	|			|	|       married  Nancy Sharon GRAHAM  1 Nov 1985 in Wellston, Ohio. 

					|	|			|	|	b. 5 Feb 1964 in Bowling Green, Ohio.

					|	|			|	|	|

					|	|			|	|	|-Jason BRANSCOM	b. 12 Feb 1981 in Gallipolis, Ohio

     					|	|			|	|	|-Amy BRANSCOM	b. 30 Jul 1983 in Gallipolis, Ohio

     					|	|			|	|	|-Krista Nicole Carpenter	b. 12 Mar 1986 in Gallipolis, Oh

 					|	|			|	|	|-Roni Michelle Carpenter	b. 31 May 1992 in Gallipolis, Oh

					|	|			|	|

      					|	|			|	|-Ronald Christopher Carpenter	b. 25 Dec 1961 in Chillicothe, Ohio

					|	|			|

  					|	|			|-Wanda Gale COTTRILL			b. 14 Feb 1943 in Wellston, Ohio

					|	|			        married Varughese Puthenpurayil MATHEW  

					|	|				s/o  P. V. MATHAI  b.  1907 in Valangavaltons,India 

     					|	|					&  Thankamna (MATHAI) b.  1920 in Parumali,India

					|	|				|

					|	|				|-Victoria Pamala MATHEW	b. 8 Nov 1969 in Orrville, Ohio

					|	|				         married Andrew Steward TUCKER 30 Jul 1994 in Cincinnati, Oh.

					|	|					b. 22 Dec 1970 in Washington.

					|	|

					|	|		       m2. James Curtis THOMPSON 4 SEP 1947 in Greenup,KY	b.  4 FEB 1912 in Wellston,Ohio	

					|	|			d. 2 Aug 1957 in Wellston, Ohio    buried 5 Aug 1957 in Ridgewood Cem.,Wellston, Ohio.

					|	|				Died of Coronary artery occlusion. Due to Coronary heart disease.Trade was supt. of 					|	|				water distribution for the city of Wellston, Ohio.

					|	|				s/o  Edward E. THOMPSON & Mary Susan WORKMAN

					|	|			|

					|	|			|-James Raymond THOMPSON		b. 6 Oct 1948

					|	|			|       married  Cheri Lynn BLANKENSHIP

					|	|			|	|-Eryn Gay THOMPSON b.  19 AUG 1979 in Portsmouth,Ohio  

					|	|			|		d. 25 JUN 1987 in Columbus,Ohio

					|	|			|

  					|	|			|-Mary Marie THOMPSON 	b.  15 AUG 1950 in Wellston,Ohio  d. 25 Nov 1998

					|	|				in Bethel, Ohio buried 28 Nov 1998 in Ridgewood Cemetery, Wellston, Ohio.

					|	|			        married Lyle Kermit JOHNSON Jr.   s/o Lyle Kermit JOHNSON Sr. &

					|	|				Sophie KRICKOVICH 28 Oct 1973 in Wellston, Ohio.   b. Mar 1947 in Mankato, Minn..

					|	|				|

					|	|				|-James Raymond THOMPSON	b. 6 Oct 1948

					|	|				|        married Cheri Lynn BLANKENSHIP 12 Jul 1975 in Hamden, Ohio. 

					|	|				|	b. Apr 1951 in Wellston, Ohio.

					|	|				|	|

					|	|				|	|-Eryn Gay THOMPSON     b. 19 Aug 1979 in Portsmouth, Ohio.

					|	|				|		d. 25 Jun 1987 in Columbus, Ohio.

					|	|				|

					|	|				|-Mary Marie THOMPSON    	b. 15 Aug 1950 in Wellston, Ohio. 

					|	|				            d. 25 Nov 1998 in Bethel, Ohio   buried 28 Nov 1998 in Ridgewood Cem, W					|	|					Wellston, Ohio.

					|	|				         married Lyle Kermit JOHNSON Jr. s/o Lyle Kermit JOHNSON Sr.

					|	|					& Sophie KRICKOVICH28 Oct 1973 in Wellston, Ohio. 

					|	|					b. 3 Mar 1947 in Mankato, Minn..

					|	|

      					|	|-Minnie BARNES	b.  Abt 1863 in Ohio

        					|	|-Rebecca BARNES 	b.  Abt 1865 in Ohio

  					|	|-Rachel E. BARNES 	b.  Abt 1866 in Ohio

        					|	|-James BARNES 	b.  18 DEC 1867 in Vinton Co.,Ohio

        					|	|-Johile BARNES 	b.  Abt 1877 in Ohio

					|

  					|-Jamason  Huston aka Jamison Huston	b.  4 AUG 1835 in Columbiana Co.,OH		d. 22 FEB 1923 in Vinton Co.,OH

					|	buried 24 FEB 1923 Bean Hill Cemetery,Vinton Co.,OH

					|        m1.  (unk) BREWER Abt 1856 in OH	b.  ca1835 in OH	d. ca1860 in Oh.	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|

 					|       m2. 2 Sarah Ann STRAIT 2 MAR 1862 in OH	b.  13 FEB 1832 in OH	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com> 

					|	d. 23 Feb 1910 in OH and was buried 25 Feb 1910 in Bean Hill Cemetery, Vinton Co., OH.

					|  

					|-Mariah Huston	b. ca1836 in Ohio

					|         married  James MURPHY 26 MAR 1856 in Jackson Co.,OH	b.  Abt 1836 in OH	per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|

  					|-Martin Van Buren Huston		b. ca1837 in Ohio	d. 23 APR 1919 in OH

					|       married Sarah Ann DICKERHOOF 	14 NOV 1861 in Jackson Co.,OH	b.  Abt 1837 in OH per Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com>

					|

  					|-Huldah  Huston	b. ca1840 in Ohio

					|      married William THOMAS 23 SEP 1857 in OH	b.  Abt 1839 in OH

					|

					|-George  W. Huston				b. 30 AUG 1841 in OH 	d. 27 SEP 1927

					|      married Elizabeth STULL  25 FEB 1864 in Jackson Co.,OH	b.  Abt 1841 in OH

					|

					|-David Huston					b. ca1843 in Ohio

					|      married  Sarah Catharine SEARCH 19 JUN 1873 in Jackson Co.,OH	b.  Abt 1843 in OH

					|

  					|-Isaac Louis Huston			b. 4 JAN 1846 in Jackson Co.,OH 		d. 19 MAR 1879 in Jackson Co.,OH

					|       married  Margaret Ann CLARK 18 DEC 1869 in Jackson Co.,OH	b.  Abt 1846 in OH

					|

					|-Rebecca Huston	b.  Jan. 7, 1826 in Ohio (Matthew H. Jeffers <ecc6175@aol.com> says 1830)

						d. Dec. 8, 1910 in Jackson, Oh  buried at Mt. Carmel U.B. Church,Oh   "6 children, 5 living in 1900"

Fitzpatrick--->    			 	        married Robert A. Fitzpatrick on Aug. 22, 1847	b. July 5, 1824 in Carroll Co, Oh   			(ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

						d. Sept. 17, 1890  buried in  Mt. Carmel Cem, Milton Twp., Jackson, OH		"farmer"

						?

						v

						|-Elisha Huston 	b. ca1829	 #1236 on 1850 Milton Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio census

						        married Rebecca  Arnold 16 Feb 1849 Harrison Co., Ohio 	b. ca1828



E Huston Phone: 740-286-3887 247 N Chestnut St,Jackson OH 45640-1108

Elizabeth Huston Phone: 740-286-2663 161 Coffman St,Jackson OH 45640-1281

John Huston Phone: 740-988-2143 331 Cove Rd,Jackson OH 45640-9037



Huston line related to Matt Jeffers,  Columbus, OH	ECC6175@aol.com	sent e-mail 7/22/2000		verify contact



Living  near Thomas Huston at 1850 census:

  Elisha Huston 21 #1236, wife Rebecca 22 <nee Arnold> m 16 Feb 1849 Harrison 

  Co.OH

  Elizabeth McLaughlin 25 #1237, Apr. 19, 1820-Jan. 29, 1901 Limerick Cem. 

  Martha 7

  James 6

  Stephen 4

  Samuel 2 

  Mary 6/12

  Samuel McLaughlin is my ancestor. See online   http://www.ameritech.net/users/kitty/McLaughlin.html

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

							John W. Ingold

						father of Julia (Ingold) Ross, wife of Clifton Scott Ross



William Joseph Ingold		b. in Switz.

       married Jenny  (unk)

	|

	|-John William Ingold  			b.  July 9, 1857 in Indiana  per 1910 census	d. Feb. 19, 1935   buried at   Bethel Cem., Carter County, Kentucky

		1910 census: John Ingold   Enumeration District: 0039 Color: W   Age: 52 Birth in Indiana   Visit: 0246    County:  Carter  Wife Maggie 45, Kentucky Son Charlie 11, Kentucky

		Son Frank 07, Kentucky Daughter Mamie 04, Kentucky Son Winford NR, Kentucky Son Winston NR, Kentucky

Jones--->	        married  Margaret E.  “Maggie”  Jones in 1879   	b.  Sep t. 18,1864  in Carter Co., Ky.	d. Nov. 25, 1936   buried at  Bethel Cemet., Carter County, Ky.   	(ref Ailley Jones genealogy) 

		|-Winfred Ingold		b. in Kentucky    per 1910 census	

		|-Albert Ingold        		b. Sept. 15, 1895 at Carter Co., Ky.	d. Sept. 27, 1895 

		|-Jennie Ingold        		b. Aug. 20, 1886 at Carter Co., Ky.    	d. 1926 

		|-Mamie Ingold     		b.  Jan. 10,  1906  at Carter Co., Ky   per 1910 census		d.  Aug 16, 1970

		|	

		|-James Marshall Ingold       	b. July 18, 1881 at Carter Co., Ky. 	d. Feb. 7, 1965  went to Oregon

		|        married (unk)

		|	|-“3 children”

		|

		|-Julia Ingold        		b. Nov. 24, 1889 at Carter Co., Ky. 	d. May 3, 1925  or March 5, 1925 (date format isssues here)

Ross  ----->		|       married Clifton Scott Ross 	b. Dec. 5, 1876 in Ky. (ref. 1880 census)  	d. 1978     moved to Ohio in 1912 		(ref. Jeremiah Jacob Hunt Ross genealogy)

		|

		|-Charlie Ingold 		b. June 18, 1898 at Carter Co., Ky.    per 1910 census	d.  Jan. 8, 1963 	“Ingold niese ran errands for Avanelle Burnette”

		|       m1 Atha Jesse 	“died in child birth ”

		|	|-Louise Ingold

		|	|

		|	|-Helen Ingold	“lives in Phoenix, Arizona”

		|	      married George Thompson

		|

Cline ----->		|       m2. Ruth Cline		b. Feb. 2, 1916							(ref. Cline genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Alice Ingold	 

		|	|	lives in Beaver Creek, Ohio (near Dayton)	937-427-0232

		|	|        married Mark Leethy		mleethy@aol.com					<-----contact

		|	|

		|	|-Stanley Ingold

		|	|-John Stewart Ingold

		|	|-Leel Ingold

		|

		|-Robert Frank Ingold		b. Sept. 3, 1902 at Carter Co., Ky.    per 1910 census	d. Aug. 16, 1970 

		|      married Bertha (unk)

		|	|-“9 children”

		|

		|-Winston R. Ingold	b. 30 DEC 1908 in Carter Co,Kentucky 		d.  21 FEB 1988 in Mansfield,Richland Co,Ohio   

			Burial: 24 FEB 1988 Mansfield Memorial Park,Mansfield,Richland Co,Ohio		 “married  7 times”

		       married (unk) Ross	per  worldconnect	also married (unk) Smith     s/o Calvin Ray "Ray" ROSS b: 24 JAN 1904 in Mansfield,Richland Co,Ohio & (unk) SCHMID	

		

1910 census A William Ingold   Age: 32 State: OH   Color: w Enumeration District: 0193   Birth in Ohio Visit: 0075   County:  Summit, Barberton  Other Residents: Relation Name Color Age Birth Place 

Wife M Ida  31 Ohio NR John  75 Switzerla  1 non-relative  

							Archibald Ison



Archibald ISON 	b.  ABT 1780 in ,,,Va	d.  AFT 1781 	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE,DEATH: GEDCOM on ancestry.com submitted by Debbie Ullom . 

       married  Mary "Polly" GILIAM 	b: ABT 1782

	|

	|-William ISON 	b: 1804 in ,,,Va	d. BEF 1850 in ,Isonville,Elliott,Ky 	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE: GEDCOM on ancestry.com submitted by Debbie Ullom . 

	       married Esther Hettie HAMILTON 	20 APR 1826 in ,,Morgan,Ky		b: 1804 in ,,,Tn

		|

		|-Isom ISON 		b: 25 APR 1829 in ,,Elliott,Ky		d. 25 APR 1916 in ,,Carter,Ky Note: !MARRIAGE,DEATH: Owen Blevins-www.oblevins.com/index.htm. 

Boggs---->		        married Hannah Elizabeth BOGGS 21 OCT 1849 in ,,Carter,Ky	b: 23 JUN 1833 in ,,Lawrence,Ky				(ref. Boggs genealogy)

			|-Esther Francis Ison	b. 3 JUN 1852 in KY

			|-Mary Alice Ison	b.  20 DEC 1859 in ,,,Ky

			|

			|-Milton S. Ison	b. MAR 1862 in KY

			|     married Grace (unk) in 1888

			|

			|- Melvin Clarence Ison		b: JAN 1865 in ,,,Ky		d. 14 JUL 1914  Burial: JUL 1914 Isom Cem,Fultz,Carter,Ky 

			|	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE: Owen Blevins-www.oblevins.com/index.htm. 6 children listed at this site.

			|	!DEATH,BURIAL: Carter Co. KY Rootsweb posting by g granddaughter Debbie Ullom-11 Sep 2000.

Lyons? -->			|         married Elizabeth Lyons in 1886	“Eliza”

			|	|

			|	|-(unk) Ison

			|	       married (unk)

			|		|

			|		|-(unk)

			|		     married (unk) Ullom	

			|			|-Debbie Ullom	Debbie.Ullom@iname.com ref. Carter Co. web page

			|

			|       m2. Emma Susan Ison

			|	|-“6 children”

			|

			|-Rebecca Ison	b. ABT 1868 in KY

			|       m1. (unk) SPITLER

			|       m2. Andrew Jackson LITTLETON 	16 DEC 1924 in ,,Carter,Ky	b: 18 FEB 1862

			|

			|-Mary Elizabeth  Ison	b. 1858 in Carter County, Kentucky	d. in Oct. 1906 in Carter Co., KY      per  Robert Dameron <ytdsheltie@aol.com>  

Boggs -->			|	d/o Isom ISON, Kentucky, (Little Fork) & Hannah BOGGS				(ref. Boggs genealogy)

Lyons --->			|      married George Washington LYONS 15 JUL 1885		b. MAR 1864 in Careter Co., Ky.    d. 30 MAY 1942	s/o George LYONS & Elizabeth GILBERT

			|									(ref. Lyons genealogy)

			|

			|-Martin Ison		b. 29 JUN 1873 in Carter, KY 	d. 14 JUL 1939 in Carter, KY 

			|        married Causby JOHNSON  in 1895	b: 2 SEP 1877 in ,,Elliott,Ky

			|

			|-Temperance Ison	per  Robert Dameron <ytdsheltie@aol.com> Carter Co. web page

			           married (unk)

				|

				|-(unk)

				     married (unk)

					|

					|-(unk)

					     married (unk) Dameron

						|-Robert Dameron	Robert Dameron <ytdsheltie@aol.com>



		      























































								George James

							       related to Rebecca Zornes & Reuben Ross

GEORGE  JAMES 

        JENNY (unk)

	|

	|-HENRY  JAMES	 b. Bef. 1754, Harrison Co., KY (PA)

	         married MARY (POLLY) (unk)	b. Bef. 1758 in Harrison Co., KY (PA)

		|

		|-JOHN W.  JAMES	 b. Abt. 1776, Harrison Co., KY (PA)	d. June 16, 1855, Little Fork, Carter Co., KY.

		        married MARY (POLLY) Jackson Abt. 1795.	b. 1773 in Fleming, KY,

			|

			|-EDWARD JAMES

			|         m1. PHEBE  DUNCAN  27 SEP 1819 in Greenup, Ky	Note: Manuscript had marriage year as 1824. 1819 was given in amarriage index.	    b. 1802 in Fauguier, Va

			|	|-SARAH S JAMES

			|

			|         m2. Pelina Jane MESSER 15 OCT 1837 in Lawrence, Kentucky		b: ABT 1825 in Kentucky,		per:  worldconnect.com

			|

			|-BASIL JAMES     b. 1807, KY; 	Farmer; farm worth $800 1850 Carter, Kentucky Phebe James (14) and Phiola A Richards (4) enumerated with Leroy and "Hagga"

			|        m1. NARCISSA DUNCAN June 17, 1827 in Lawrence Co., KY,        b.1804 in Facquier Co., VA,  d.  June 11, 1900	d/o  LEROY DUNCAN and AGNES WILLIAMS

			|                1850 census, Carter Co., District 2, Ancestry.com image #58: Bazel James,43,farmer,Ky.;   Narcissa,47,Va.;  	Martha,20;   Lovina,19;  John,16; Emily,13;  Sarah,12; 

			|		Amanda James,9;    Wiliam,7;  Thompson,4;        Malon Williams,22,farmer,Ky.

			|                1880 census, Carter Co., Ky. txt page 80: Bazzle James, 73, minister,Ky,Ky,Ky; Narcissa, 74,Va,Va,Va; Marth McDowell,18,grand daughter	

			|		Forest,    Samuel H  W M 25      Bro-in-law     WV VWV	      James,     Georgeann W F 20         Niece        K K K

			|	|

			|	|-Martha JAMES 		b: ABT 1830 in Kentucky		Can read and write. 1850 Carter, Kentucky,

 			|	|-Lovina JAMES 		b: ABT 1831 in Kentucky 		Can read and write. 1850 Carter, Kentucky,

 			|	|-John JAMES 		b: ABT 1834 in Kentucky 		Can read and write. 1850 Carter, Kentucky,

 			|	|-Emily JAMES 		b: ABT 1837 in Kentucky 		Can read and write. Did not attend school within the year. 1850 Carter, Kentucky

 			|	|-Sarah JAMES		b: ABT 1838 in Kentucky 		Attended school within the year. 1850 Carter, Kentucky

 			|	|-Amanda JAMES 		b: ABT 1841 in Kentucky		per 1850 census

			|	|

 			|	|-William JAMES 		b: ABT 1843		probably   William L.  James  W M 35         Farmer       K K K

                			|	|         married Mary J. (unk)	b. ca1848 in Wva	parents born in Wva

			|	|	       1880 census, Carter Co., Ky txt page 80: William James,35,farmer,Ky,Ky,Ky; Mary J., 32, WVa,WVa,WVa

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Loranza B. James	b. ca1872 in Ky

			|	|	|-Silas R. James	b. ca1873 in Ky

			|	|	|-Elonzo H. James	b. ca1874 in Ky

			|	|	|-Ellis H. James	b. ca1876 in Ky

			|	|	|-Dennis S. James	b. Ca1878 in Ky

                 			|	|	|-Elmer J. James	b.  caSept. 1879 in Ky.

			|	|

 			|	|-Thompson JAMES 		b: ABT 1846	in Ky.	probably Thomas R. James on 1880 census living next to Basil James

			|	        married Mary E. (unk)	b. ca1854 in Ky  parents born in Ky.

                 			|		|-Willie A. James  	b. ca1873 in Ky.	on 1880 census

			|		|-Lillie W. James	b. ca1874 in Ky	on 1880 census

			|		|-Martha L. James	b. ca1878 in Ky.	on 1880 census

			|		|-Nancy N. James	b. caOct. 1879 in Ky.	7/12 at 1880 census

			|

			|       m2.  FRANCIS EVANS Bef. 1861(??)		b. in Carter Co., KY	<-- not supported by 1880 census

			|	|

			|	|-EMMA JAMES (?)		b. May 11, 1861, Carter Co., KY

			|	          married  REUBEN GARLAND, Bef. 1883

			|		Notes for REUBEN GARLAND:Reuben and Emma James Garland lived in Lawrence Co., KY and then Bell Co., KY.  Info received from Brenda at 				|		hydenasecret@aol.com on Feb 26, 2000 via Carter Co., KY Query Forum of (http://cgi.rootsweb.com/genbbs.cgi/USA/Ky/Carter)

			|

			|-GEORGE  W.  JAMES 	b.  September 16/18, 1791 or 1797 in Fleming Co., KY    d. January 16, 1855 in Carter Co., KY. Burial:Biggs Hill Cemetery, Near Olive Hill, KY

Zornes---->			         married REBECCA ZORNES July 15, 1816 in Greenup, KY,      b. 1790 or 1797 in Pennsylvania	d. ca1836

					married also transcribed as Jones, Rebecca   to James, George  6-15-1816	

						more on this line at http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=johnwbayless&id=I24

				|

				|-JOHN M. JAMES	b. November 20, 1818, Greenup, KY	d. June 09, 1896. buried Maddix Cemetery at Cory, KY	

				|      m1. ELIZABETH JANE HULL April 17, 1829 in Greenup Co., KY,      b. Abt. 1812 in Mason, KY.   d/o  JOHN HULL and REBECCA BENNETT

				|	|-JOHN E. H. JAMES	b. Abt. 1832, Carter Co., KY.

				|	|-MARINDA J. JAMES	b. Abt. 1834, Carter Co., KY.

				|	|-PHEBE A. JAMES	b. Abt. 1836, Carter Co., KY

				|	|-ELIZABETH JAMES	b. Abt. 1839, Carter Co., KY.

				|

Jordan? -->				|      m2. ELIZABETH JANE Jordan December 28, 1840 or 1844 	b.  Abt. 1821 in KY, 

				|	|-WILLIAM J.  JAMES	b. Abt. 1844, Carter Co., KY.

				|	|-MARTHA E. JAMES	b. Abt. 1846, Carter Co., KY.

				|	|-SAMUEL B. JAMES	b. Abt. 1848, Carter Co., KY

				|	|-JAMES P. JAMES	b. Abt. 1851, Carter Co., KY.

				|	|-MARY R./A. JAMES	b. September 10, 1855, Barretts Creek, Carter Co., KY

				|	|-CAROLINE C. JAMES	b. July 07, 1857, Carter Co., KY

				|	|-ZERILDA A. JAMES	b. Abt. 1848, KY

				|	|-GEORGE JAMES	b. Abt. 1852, KY

				|	|-EDWARD JAMES	b. Abt. 1853, KY

				|	|-MATHIAS JAMES	b. Abt. 1855, KY

				|	|-CALVIN JAMES	b. Abt. 1863, KY

				|	|-SARAH JAMES	b. Abt. 1865, KY.

				|

				|-Andrew Jackson  JAMES	    b. 17 SEP 1824 near Tygarts Creek,(what was then Greenup Co.Ky, now Carter Co.)	d. February 22, 1904, Carter Co., KY. 

				|		Burial: Biggs Hill cem.,nr Olive Hill,Carter,Ky		per John W. Bayless <johnw@cyberback.com>

				|        married  Julia Ann WILLIAMS 24 JUL 1843	b.  25 APR 1822 in Tenn	d. 1860 in Lyons,Rice,Ks

				|	|

				|	|-Louisa JAMES 		b: 1846 in Carter,Ky	d. 20 JAN 1920 in Carter,Ky

				|	|      married David T. GEE 30 NOV 1865 in Grayson,Carter,Ky 	b: ABT 1846 in Carter,Ky

				|	|	|-Robert H. GEE 			b: ABT 1862 in Ky

				|	|	|-James A. GEE 			b: ABT 1869 in Ky

				|	|	|-Lafayette GEE 			b: ABT 1873 in Ky

 				|	|	|-Julia B. GEE 			b: ABT 1875 in Ky

 				|	|	|-Sarah S. GEE 			b: ABT 1879 in Ky

				|	|

				|	|-Lafayette JAMES  b: 14 JAN 1856 in Biggs Hill,Carter,Ky   d. 14 JUN 1901 in Grgoryville,Carter,Ky  Burial: Biggs Hill cem.,nr Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|       married Louise MITCHELL 26 AUG 1876	b: 12 JUL 1859 in Kings Chapel,Carter,Ky   d. 5 MAY 1906 in Carter,Ky 

				|	|		Burial: MAY 1906 Biggs Hill cem.,nr Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Sarah Catherine JAMES 		b: 21 JAN 1890 in Gregoryville,Carter,Ky   d. 11 JAN 1968 in Cincinnati,Hamilton,Oh 

				|	|		Burial: Garvin cem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|    	          married Walter Scott CRAWFORD 15 DEC 1908	b: 19 JUL 1882 in nr Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|		d. 16 FEB 1959 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky  Burial: Garvin cem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|		s/o Leonadas Hambline CRAWFORD b: 6 AUG 1852 in nr Olive Hill,Carter,Ky 

				|	|			&  Mary Sanders "Molly" HARGETT b: 29 JUN 1862 in Bath,Ky

				|	|

				|	|-George Washington JAMES 			b.  1845 in Ky		d. 30 OCT 1892

				|	        married Laura Jane PHILLIPS  23 DEC 1869 in Carter Co,Ky	b.  11 JUL 1847 in Va.	d. 8 MAY 1886

				|	             1880 census, Carter Co., Ky, txt image 80: Washingon James,32,carpenter,Ky,Ky,Tn; Laura,33,Va,Va,??

				|		|

				|		|-Mary J. James	b. ca1866 in Ky	per 1880 census

				|		|-Andrew James   	b. ca1867 in Ky	per 1880 census

				|		|-Eliza  James   	b. ca1871 in Ky	per 1880 census

				|		|-Louisa James 	b. ca1873 in Ky	per 1880 census

 				|		|- Julia James    	b. ca1875 in Ky 	per 1880 census	

				|		|

				|		|-Cornelia James	b.  12 MAR 1878 in Carter Co,Ky	d. 1906 in Carter Co,Ky      Burial: Greenlawn,Scioto,Ohio

Applegate? --->			|		       married George Richard Applegate  or Applewood	 	b.  MAR 1874 in Carter Co,Ky	d. JUN 1956 in Scioto,Oh 

				|			    Burial: Memorial Park,Wheelersburg,Scioto,Oh        	s/o ?? Andrew APPLEWOOD b: 1844 & Mary Counts

				|			|

				|			|-Laura Jane Applegate    b.  12 NOV 1902 in Carter Co,Ky  d. 13 JUL 1983 in Scioto Co,Ohio    

				|				  Burial: 15 JUL 1983 Sommers Cem,Scioto Co, Oh.	

				|			        married  Homer Hayden CARVER 27 SEP 1919 in North Moreland,Oh	b.  14 APR 1897 in Covington,Ky

				|				|

				|				|-Sally Jean CARVER

				|				|      married John Walter BAYLESS 22 JUN 1957 in Richmond Indiana

				|				|	|-Laura June BAYLESS

   				|				|	|-John Charles BAYLESS

				|				|

        				|				|-Homer Hayden CARVER 	b.  1 SEP 1926 in Scioto Co,Ohio

      				|				|-June Evelyn CARVER 		b.  14 MAY 1930 in Scioto Co,Ohio

				|				|-Gladys Jeanette CARVER 	b.  23 APR 1924 in Scioto Co,Ohio	

				|

				|-William Riston  JAMES   aka William Restore James    b. March 19, 1817, Tygart, Carter Co., KY 	d. 1904 in Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS.

				|         m2. Martha Jones in 1862 in Jefferson Co., KS or Sarcoxie, Jasper Co., MO.        aka Martha Johns	b: 1846 in Near Sarcoxie, Jasper Co., MO     

				|	d.  Nov.  24, 1906 in Smeltertown, Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS.	

				|	“Chuck James in Neodesha, KS should be able to fill in the blanks for you. Give him a call.”

				|

Ross --->				|         m1. Mary Elizabeth Ross October 18, 1836 in Greenup Co., KY  "Mertilla?"	 	b. September 18, 1816 in Carter Co, KY.	

				|	       d. July 31, 1859 in Near Perry, KS.   “died in childbirth”   (George Milton James, but how is she on the 1860 census???)      (ref.  Reuben Ross genealogy)

				|        		  1860 Potosi Twp., Linn Co., Kansas census Ancestry.com image #70   (living next to Reuben Ross) William James, 43, “farmer”, Ky.; 					|			Elizabeth, 44, Ky.;  John, 20, “farmer”, Ohio; Margaret, 15, Ky.; Ruben, 13, Ky.; Lucinda, 11, Ky.; Angaline, 9, Ky.; 

				|			Edward, 5, Ky.; Elizabeth, 4, Ky.; John Kelly, 25, “farmer”, Ind.

				|	|

				|	|-Nancy Amanda James	b. February 1841, Carter Co., KY	d. 1841, Carter Co., KY.      per "Leonard James" <lowjam@par1.net> 

				|	|

				|	|-Reuben Thomas Jefferson JAMES	b. December 18, 1846, Carter Co., KY	d. in Putnam, Dewey Co., OK

				|	|	Thomas was said to be living in Burmah, Dewey Co., OK, at the time of his brother, Jack's, death.      named after Reuban Truman Ross?

				|	|        married JANE TOLER					per "Leonard James" <lowjam@par1.net>

				|	|	Jane Toler was apparently a widow at the time she married Reuben Thomas Jefferson James.  Jane Toler was an Atchison, Kansas, resident at the 				|	|	time of their marriage, so perhaps they were married in Atchison.

				|	|

				|	|-Catherine Rebecca JAMES 	b.  9 Sep 1837 in Carter Co, KY. 	

				|	|	Catherine Rebecca must have died  prior to the 1850 Carter Co., KY Census since she was not listed with her parents.

				|	|

				|	|-John Andrew Jackson JAMES	b. 8 May 1839 in Carter Co, KY. 	d. 21 Nov 1906 in Neodesha, Wilson Co, KS. 

				|	|

				|	|-Mary Elizabeth "Lizzy" JAMES 	b. 20 Jun 1856 in Ky.	d. 10 Feb 1934 in Webb City, Jasper Co, MO. 

				|	|        married James F. Daniel  Jan. 9, 1887  per letter

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Eddie J. Daniel

				|	|	|	lived at Kimberling Arms Resort, On Table Lake, Reed Springs, Missouri 65737     417-RE9-4554 (1967)

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Adah Daniel		“eldest child”		b. Dec. 28, 1887	d. May 1958

				|	|	|       married John B. Gould

				|	|	|	lived at 120 South Crawford,  Ft. Scott, Kansas  (1954)	per letter

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-(unk)  Daniel

				|	|

				|	|-Martha "Patty" JAMES		b. 7 Jan 1843???  in Carter Co, KY. 	Note birth date of Margaret Ann James!!!

				|	|        married Owen WILLIAMS about 1860	b. about 1838 in TN. 

				|	|

				|	|-Lucinda Olivia "Lucy" JAMES 	b. 13 May 1848 in Carter Co, KY. 	d.  August 1932, Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS.

				|	|

				|	|-Jeremiah M.  JAMES Sr  		b. 11 Oct 1846 in Carter Co, KY. 	d. 9 Feb. 1935 in Neodesha, Wilson Co, KS. 

				|	|	moved on to Wilson Co., KS sometime after 1872 as he was married in Jefferson Co., KS in that year.

				|	|	The obituary states: “Jerry M. James, resident of the community last 45 years (1890). Born in Carter Co., KY on October 11, 1846. Came to KS 				|	|	      in 1856 and to Neodesha in 1890. Married at Oshaloosa, (Jefferson Co.) KS on March 2, 1872 to Miss Martha Prefsgrove.”

				|	|         married Martha Jane PRESGROVE  2 Mar 1872	 in Jefferson Co., KS	b. 10 Dec 1853 in Massac Co, IL.     

				|	|		d.  27 Dec 1934 in Neodesha, Wilson Co, KS. 	

				|	|		d/o William CARL PRESSGROVE b: ABT FEB 1825 in TN &  Elizabeth WALLAS b: 16 JUL 1828 in Il

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-William T. JAMES 	b: ABT DEC 1874 in Jefferson Co.,KS

 				|	|	|-Matilda JAMES 	b: ABT 1876 in Jefferson Co.,KS

 				|	|	|-Jerry M. JAMES 	b: 22 JUL 1879 in Jefferson Co.,KS

 				|	|	|-Henry E. JAMES	 b: ABT DEC 1882 in Jefferson Co.,KS

 				|	|	|-Daisy E. JAMES 	b: ABT OCT 1885 in Jefferson Co.,KS		d. ca1985

 				|	|	|-Alma R. JAMES 	b: ABT MAR 1888 in Jefferson Co.,KS

 				|	|	|-Selsy E. JAMES 	b: 4 DEC 1890 in KS

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Pearl JAMES 	b: 11 NOV 1893 in Neodesha,Wilson Co.,KS	d. 26 NOV 1915 in Independence,KS 

				|	|	|	Burial: Neodesha,Wilson Co.,KS

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Charlie F. JAMES 	b: ABT JUN 1896 in Wilson Co.,KS		d. 17 SEP 1918

				|	|

				|	|-Felona Angeline "Anzy" JAMES	b. 13 Dec 1850	d.  14Aug 1920 in Independence, Montgomery Co, KS. 

				|	|        m1. William A HOCKETT  10 Jun 1883. 

				|	|        m2. William F WHITE  31 Oct 1867. 

				|	|        m3.  Hiram ELLSWORTH  10 Jun 1883 ???

				|	|

				|	|-Edward Park JAMES 	b. 27 Apr 1853 in Carter Co, KY. 	d. 8 Oct 1884 in Neodesha, Wilson Co, KS. 

				|	|	Burial at Ross Cemetery, Near Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS

				|	|        married Mary J WALDRON  5 Nov 1883 in Wilson Co, KS	b. in 1860 Mary J. Waldron was apparently a widow when she married EdwardJames

				|	|

				|	|-George Milton JAMES		b. 31 Jul 1859 in Perry, Jefferson Co, KS. 	d. 2 Aug 1859 in Perry, Jefferson Co, KS.

				|	|	Burial: Near Perry, Jefferson Co., KS along with his mother who died in childbirth on July 31, 1859

				|	|

????--->				|	|-GEORGE  W. JAMES		b. 1858	

				|	|        married MARTHA E. GILSTRAP  November 26, 1879, Wilson Co., KS

				|	|

				|	|-William Hiram James	“Believed to have ended up in or near Berryville, Arkansas. “   	per Leonard James   lowjam@par1.net

				|	|-Ephriam Venison James						per Leonard James   lowjam@par1.net

				|	|

				|	|- Margaret Ann James  	b. June 25, 1843, Carter Co., KY   d. February 3, 1880, Near Neodesha, KS. Burial: Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS

				|	         married JOHN WESLEY STEPHENS July 27, 1865,   s/o  JOSEPH STEPHENS & ISABELLA WRIGHT.  b. December 24, 1842 in Jackson Co., MO, 				|		d. July 26, 1900 in Neodesha, KS. Burial: Unknown, Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS

				|		|

				|		|-SARAH ISABELLE  STEPHENS   “Sadie”   	b. Sept 15, 1873, Neodesha, KS   

				|		|		d. August 21, 1961, Neodesha, KS. Burial: Ross Cem, Neodesha, KS

				|		|      married WILLIAM GREEN BLACK December 19, 1892 in Neodesha, KS,    s/o WILLIAM BLACK and NAOMI SURBER.  

				|		|	b. April 18, 1862 in Pulaski Co., KY,	d. October 12, 1932 in Neodesha, KS.

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-WILLIAM FRANKLIN BLACK	b. November 22, 1896, Neodesha, KS	d. February 27, 1956, Chanute, KS.

				|		|	|	Burial: February 29, 1956, Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS

				|		|	|       m1. RUIE E DILEE  WHEELER November 02, 1921 in Independence, KS.  b. January 17, 1907 in Ava, MO,

				|		|	|	   d. March 15, 1993 in Neodesha, KS. Burial: in  Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-BETTY KATHERINE BLACK	

Piatt? --->				|		|	|	|        married WARREN B. PIATT      b. October 30, 1915 in Neodesha, KS   d.  April 03, 1991 in Neodesha, KS.

				|		|	|	|	     Burial in Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS       s/o  JOHN PIATT & BERNICE MILLER

				|		|	|	|                 “W arren, was one of 3 sons born to John Piatt and Berniece MillerPiatt of Neodesha, Wilson County, KS 				|		|	|	|                   in the early 1900's. From my memory, itseems that the Piatt's were in Labette Co., KS as well as Neosho 				|		|	|	|	  Co., KS inaddition to Wilson Co., KS. All the Piatt's in Warren's line are gone now,and nearly all the 				|		|	|	|	     Miller's in Berniece's are gone as well. “ per Jan Lopez <jslopez@kscable.com>

				|		|	|	|	“From: "Jan Lopez" <jslopez@kscable.com>To: "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> 

				|		|	|	|	Subject: PIATT    Date: Wed, 24 Jan 2001 09:54:30 -0600 

				|		|	|	|	John: I talked with my sister, Betty Black Piatt, last night, and she says thatshe has a PIATT book.  She 				|		|	|	|	gave me a few generations back.  The last 3generations of this line of Piatt's were born and raised 				|		|	|	|	inKansas.....Neosho, Labette and Wilson Counties.  The last generation beingSharon Piatt, then my 				|		|	|	|	sister's husband, Warren Piatt, next was Warren'sfather, John Piatt.  John was born in 1878 in Neosho 				|		|	|	|	Co., KS and died 1962in Wilson Co., KS.  The next generation back, Jacob Piatt, was born in 1839in 				|		|	|	|	Indiana and died in 1914 in Neosho Co., KS.  The next back, James Piatt,was born in 1814 in Ohio and 				|		|	|	|	died in 1891 in Neosho Co., KS.  The next back,Jacob Piatt, I am waiting to hear from her as to where 				|		|	|	|	he was born and died.So far, we haven't seen anything from Kentucky in this Piatt line,  but shehasn't 				|		|	|	|	made it all the way back yet either in the book.  Also, I haven'tseen any of the children's names other 				|		|	|	|	than our direct line....a ROSS mightshow up there somewhere.  The next trip to Betty's, I plan to look at 				|		|	|	|	thePiatt book and take some notes.  Maybe I'll have a clearer picture of thefamily after that.  1 1/2 yrs 				|		|	|	|	ago when we were in Somerset, KY, visiting, we saw a contractor'struck with the name PIATT on it.  It 				|		|	|	|	came as a surprise to see the name,especially with that spelling.  Apparently, Piatt originally was 				|		|	|	|	spelledPyot and other variations.   Apparently, this book that Betty has gets backto the 1500's at least in 				|		|	|	|	reference.TTYLJan”

				|		|	|	|	|

				|		|	|	|	|-SHARON KAY  PIATT

				|		|	|	|	         m1. RICHARD GENTRY    s/o  WILLIAM GENTRY &  JUANITA (unk) 

				|		|	|	|		|

				|		|	|	|		|-PATRICIA BOBETTE GENTRY

				|		|	|	|		       married LYNN  LEE   LITTAU

				|		|	|	|			|-JAICEY LINN LITTAU

				|		|	|	|			|-MEGAN RAE LITTAU

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|	        m2. WAYNE JAMES RHODES  s/o  JAMES RHODES &DELORES STRAWN

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-WILLIAM  LOREN BLACK	b. November 07, 1926, Neodesha, KS    d. April 20, 1930, Neodesha, KS.

				|		|	|	|	Burial: in Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-(unk) BLACK     (male)	b. December  4, 1922, Neodesha, KS	d. December  4, 1922, Neodesha, KS.

				|		|	|		Burial in Ross Cemetary, Neodesha, Kansas

				|		|	|

				|		|	|       m2. THELMA MABLE VERMILLION July 30, 1943 in Independence, KS,   b.November 30, 1912 in Coffeyville, KS,

				|		|	|	d.  November 15, 1995 in Topeka, KS.	Burial: in Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS 

				|		|	|	d/o  ROBERT VERMILLION & ALMEEDIA MILLS.

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-JANICE SUE BLACK		"Jan Lopez" <jslopez@kscable.com>     contacted Jan. 2001

				|		|	| 	       married MIGUEL LOPEZ-MARTE    s/o  MIGUEL LOPEZ-JAIME &EVA MARTES

				|		|	|		|

				|		|	|		|-MARCUS MARTE LOPEZ  

				|		|	|		|        married JANESSA LEIGH CONROW

				|		|	|		|

				|		|	|		|-SHAWN MICHAEL LOPEZ

				|		|	|		|       married ROBIN MICHELLE BOND

				|		|	|		|

				|		|	|		|-KRISTOPHER SCOTT LOPEZ

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-JOHN JOSEPH BLACK,	b. September 12, 1893, Neodesha, KS	d. December 16, 1954, Independence, KS.

				|		|	|	Burial: in Orig. Neodesha City..Moved to Rest Haven, Wichita, KS

				|		|	|       married CORA EDNA WILSON 1918    b. November 02, 1899    d. February 19, 1999 in Norwich, KS.

				|		|	|	  Burial in Rest Haven Cemetery, Wichita, KS   d/o JAMES WILSON & JOSEPHINE BOND

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-VERA MAXINE BLACK  b. December 04, 1918, Neodesha, KS   d. April 10, 2000, Salina, KS.

				|		|	|	|	Burial: April 14, 2000, Rest Haven Cemetery, Wichita, KS

				|		|	|	|       married JAMES CARL KILGORE	d. February 16, 1990 in Pretty Prairie, KS.

				|		|	|	|	Burial: February 20, 1990, Rest Haven Cemetery, Wichita, KS

				|		|	|	|	|

				|		|	|	|	|-JAMES D.10 KILGORE

				|		|	|	|	|-SHARON NOREEN KILGORE TIPPIE

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-JUANITA BLACK

				|		|	|	          married EDWIN ALEXIS THOMPSON      b. 1921, and died September 12, 1998 in Wichita, KS.

				|		|	|			s/o ALEXIS THOMPSON and VERA GREEN

				|		|	|		|

				|		|	|		|-CAROLYN K.10 THOMPSON

				|		|	|		|        married (unk) MITCHELL

				|		|	|		|

				|		|	|		|-GARY K. THOMPSON

				|		|	|		|-DAVID L. THOMPSON

				|		|	|		|

				|		|	|		|-CYNTHIA M. THOMPSON

				|		|	|		|       married (unk) BARE

				|		|	|		|

				|		|	|		|-MICHAEL K. THOMPSON

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-(ALBERT) MAYNARD BLACK	b. May 28, 1904, Neodesha, KS	d. February 17, 1997, Neodesha, KS

				|		|		Burial in Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, KS

				|		|	         married  LUELLA JOSEPHINE BATESEL

				|		|

				|		|-STILLBORN INFANT STEPHENS	b. October 06, 1878

				|		|-STILLBORN INFANT STEPHENS	b. January 31, 1880

				|		|

				|		|-GEORGE  HENRY STEPHENS	b. April 19, 1869, Platte Co., MO	d. April 24, 1907, Neodesha, KS.

				|		|                   buried in Lot #100 of Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS.  Emmitt Moyer, minister of Neodesha, conducted the services.  H. 				|		|	C. Meineke was the undertaker.

				|		|         married CORA BELLE TANNAHILL	b. April 12, 1876 in Lincoln Co., MO	d. February 23, 1925 in Neodesha, KS.

				|		|	buried in Lot #100 at Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS.   Cora Belle was a housewife and operated a boarding house.

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-STELLA  ETHEL STEPHENS, b. July 16, 1893, Neodesha, KS; d. December 06, 1963, Neodesha Hospital, Neodesha, KS.

				|		|	|	Burialin  Ross Cemetary, Neodesha, Kansas

				|		|	|        m1. (unk)

				|		|	|	

				|		|	|        m2.  ERSKINE E. BELSCAMPER

				|		|	|	|

				|		|	|	|-LUCILLE9 BELSCAMPER

				|		|	|	        married (unk) CLAYTON

				|		|	|		|-KENNY LOU CLAYTON

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-BESSIE PEARL STEPHENS  b. April 04, 1895, Neodesha, KS   d. October 29, 1969, Nursing Home, Neodesha, KS.

				|		|	|	Burial in Ross Cemetary, Neodesha, Kansas

				|		|	|       m1. married LLOYD BAILEY

				|		|	|

				|		|	|       m2. DAN  ELAM July 29, 1909	

				|		|	|	|-LOUIS  ELAM

				|		|	|	|-LOUISE ELAM

				|		|	|

				|		|	|       m3.  ROY CARNEY June 03, 1914

				|		|	|       m4. JESSE S. COSTNER 

				|		|	|	

				|		|	|-HENRY ALVA STEPHENS  b. July 26, 1902, Neodesha, KS d. Sept 19, 1980, Labette Co. Medical Center, Parsons, KS.

				|		|		H. A. Stephens' nickname was "Steve".  Steve was a professional actor and musician and later a police officer in 				|		|		Parsons, KS.  He had a band that played for the inauguration of a Kansas Governor.  

				|		|	         married PEARL GRACE FREW  d/o  FRANKLIN FREW & CARRIE GRoeSBECK

				|		|		|

				|		|		|-MARJORIE DELORES9 STEPHENS, b. June 19, 1930, 819 N. 26th St. Parsons, KS; 

				|		|		|	d. August 25, 1943, Wichita Hospital, Wichita, KS.

				|		|		|	Marjorie was a student at West Jr. High School in Parsons, KS.  She contracted Polio in 1943 and died.  				|		|		|	I have a copy of the newspaper article. (Jan Lopez)

				|		|		|

				|		|		|-NORMAN EUGENE STEPHENS

				|		|		|        married JOYCE MARIE BOLINGER

				|		|		|	|

				|		|		|	|-MICHAEL ALAN STEPHENS

				|		|		|	|       married KATHY BRUEGGEMEIER 

				|		|		|	|	|-STEPHANEE JOY STEPHENS

				|		|		|	|	|-MATTHEW EDWARD STEPHENS

				|		|		|	|

				|		|		|	|-JAMES VERNON STEPHENS

				|		|		|	         married PAM COLMAN 

				|		|		|		|-COLMAN JAMES11 STEPHENS

				|		|		|		|-KYLE MICHAEL STEPHENS

				|		|		|

				|		|		|-MAX VERNON STEPHENS

				|		|		         married KAY ANN CANTRELL

				|		|			|

				|		|			|-GAYLE LOUISE10 STEPHENS

				|		|			|        married MICHAEL JOSEPH HERMAN

				|		|			|

				|		|			|-LESLEY ELAINE STEPHENS.

				|		|

				|		|-JOHN EDWARD STEPHENS, b. February 23, 1868, Neodesha, KS; d. July 22, 1876, Neodesha, KS. Burial:Ross Cem, Neodesha, Kansas

				|		|

				|		|-WILLIAM JOSEPH STEPHENS, b. May 06, 1866, Platte Co., MO; d. January 11, 1922, Neodesha, KS

				|			buried in Lot #106 at Ross Cemetery in Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS.  The minister who presided at the funeral was George Alfred 				|			Brown, and the understaker was H. C. Meineke of Neodesha

				|		          married  IDA MAY TANNAHILL		b. March 05, 1874, Jasper Co., MO	d. September 28, 1932, Neodesha, KS.

				|			Aunt Ida was the one who named William G. and Sarah Isabelle Stephens Black's son, A. Maynard Black, "Albert".  Uncle 					|			Maynard always hated the name of "Albert" and therefore, always wrote his name as "A. Maynard Black".  Ida May Tannahill 				|			Stephens Keller is buried in Lot #106 at Ross Cemetery, Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS.  Her 2nd husband, Charles Edward Keller is 				|			buried in Lot #107  Burial: Ross Cemetary, Neodesha, Kansas

				|

				|-Rebecca L. James	b. Sept 14, 1831 in Carter Co., KY	d. April 21, 1882 in Neodesha, KS. Burial: in Ross Cemetery, West of Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS

Ross--->				|       married Reuben Truman Ross  September 7, 1848 in Carter Co., KY.      b.  September 18, 1822 in KY       d. September 29, 1868 in Neodesha, KS. 

				|	Burial: in Ross Cemetery, West of Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS   Reuben drowned in the Fall River at Neodesha   “son of EDWARD ROSS”					|	Reuben T. Ross was the brother of Mary Elizabeth Ross who married  George W. and Rebecca Zornes  James' son, William     (ref. Richard Ross genealogy)				|	note: there is a Truman Day on the 1810 Fleming Co., Ky. census

				|

				|-Celia James	       aka Sela James		b. Abt. 1828	 		d. February 15, 1861, Carter Co., KY.

				|       m2. Balon Phillips 27 Jul 1860 per Carter Co., KY marriage records	Sela Wilburn married Baloam Phillips 27 Jul 1860, second marriage for both

				|

Wilburn---->				|       m1. Reuben Wilburn 19 Oct 1846 in Carter Co. KY  	Evidently Reuben died before 1860  

				|		“RUEBEN WILBURN OF CARTER CO KY IS MY GREAT GRANDFATHER. I MAY HAVE SOME INFORMATION THAT

				|		  MIGHT HELP.”  per BRENDA WILBURN    bnb1952@aol.com     <--- contact

				|

				|-George W. James Jr.		b. Abt. 1828, KY	“James and Geogre had different mothers” (?)

				|-Felonia Wilena (Phelena) James	b. Abt. 1836		(not sure about Felonia...)

				|

				|-Mary James	        “Polly”		b. Abt. 1833	per LDS	living with Reuben Truman Ross and Rebecca (James) Ross at 1850 census

Vanlandingham --->			        married Valentine Vanlandingham 8 Dec 1851 in Carter Co, KY   per LDS		b. ca1829  per LDS		(ref. Vanlandingham genealogy)

					1850 Carter Co., Ky. census: Volantine Flanegan age 20 male Laborer b.KY. (living with George James, age 53

					“was listed as "Flanagan" in 1860 & 1870 Carter Co., KY census, but was listed "Vanlandingham" in 1880 His parents were Joshua and Elizabeth. Joshua, b. 					1788 d. aft. 1850, m/1 bef. 1814, wife unknown, they had 3 children, he m/2 Elizabeth ? on 2/11/1829 Bath Co., KY and they had Valentine b. ca. 1830, 				                    Malinda b. ca. 1835, Susannah b. abt. 1838 and Bluford b. ca. 1839. Joshua's father was Richard who d. 1811 left will Rockford Co., NC. Richard parents were 					George & Miss ? Brown, George's parents were Francis (1666 - 1740) and Elizabeth ?, and Francis's parents were Michael & Elizabeth. Michael bought 460 					acres in Northumberland Co., VA in 1650, and a few years later young James Washington arrived in America and became a neighbor of Michael. James had a 					great grandson named George, sometimes called the father of our country. Note the Vanlandinghams arrived in America before the Washingtons.”   

					per Leon Vanlandingham  jlvan1@earthlink.net

				

1. From Ross Cemetery 1868-1968 by Naynard and Luella Black, page 91.

William R. James b. 121-1818 Carter Co., KY; d. 6-4-1904.



2. From Neodesha Register:

James, William d. June 4, 1904. (Vol. XXL, No. 24: Issue-June 10, 1904)



James, Jerry M. d. February 9, 1935 (Page 4, Issue-February, 1935.

The obituary states: “Jerry M. James, resident of the community last 45 years (1890). Born in Carter Co., KY on October 11, 1846. Came to KS in 1856 and to Neodesha in 1890. Married at Oshaloosa, (Jefferson Co.) KS on March 2, 1872 to Miss Martha Prefsgrove.”



3. Census Records:    1850 Census, Carter Co., KY, District #2, 16 Sept. 1850, page 243, numbers 370/370.   William R. James 30 M Farmer KY	Matilda               33 F        KY

Polly               8 F        KY		Patty               7 F        KY		John               5 M        KY		Jeremiah        2 M(3?) KY



1870 Census, Jefferson Co., KS, P.O. Perry, KS, 11 June 1870, page 424.	James, William       50 MW       KY	Matilda       51 FW KY	John       25 MW       KY	Jesse       23 MW       KY

Ellen       30 FW       England	Hiram       16 MW KY	Ephriam        9 MW       KY



Note: Jeremiah is referred to as “Jesse” on this Census.

Note: On the 1870 Census, Wilson Co., KS, page 432, there was a W. James, age 55, KY listed with 5 children: M)-(F 22-KY, E-(M)16-KY, Eliza-(F)14-KY, W.R.-(M)6-KS, and A,(F)-KY.



Note: I could not locate William R. James on the 1880 or 1900 Wilson Co, KS. Census records.



1900 Wilson Co., KS Census, ED 167, SD 3, Sheet 4, Page 71, 74/74.	James,Jeremirah Head WM Dec 1847 52M-26yrs.        KY KY KY	        Martha J.       Wife WF       Dec 1874 46M-26yrs.        KY KY KY

Wm T        Son WM       Dec 1874 25 S               KA KY KY	Jerry       Son WM       Jul 1875 20 S               KA KY KY	Henry E.       Son WM       Dec 1882 17 S               KA KYKY

Daisy       Dau WF       Oct 1885 14       S               KA KY KY	Pearly       Dau WF       Nov 1893 6       S               KA KY KY	Charley       Son WM       Jun 1896 5       S               KA KY KY



4. Marriage Record:

Jeremiah M. James Age 26 to Martha J. Presgrove on March 2, 1873. Married at the residence of B.F. Moore, Minister.Jefferson Co., KS Marriage Records, Book B, page 638.

Hope this helps.Dave



From: "Leonard James" <lowjam@par1.net> To: <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> Subject: Rueben Ross Date: Tue, 28 Aug 2001 03:18:52 -0500 

John, I got your e-mail address from the messages you left in Carter Co message boards. I noticed CW Butler gave you a lot of misinformation. I have copied some info that the  gggrandaughter of Mary Elizabeth (Ross) James typed up and sent me. You'll notice that under Mary, it states that her father was Richard. And under Rueben, it states that his father is Edward .  This information came from John Christian, that did some genealogy work back in the 1980's,  and sent a copy of his findings to the Neodesha Genealogical Society,(which no longer exists), but is now in the genealogy section at the library. I looked at my copy that I originally got from  the library, and it does have the two different names. But it also says that Rueben and Mary were siblings. I don't know if the Edward was an error on his part or what.  If you have heard from a woman named Jan, you probably already have all the information below. If you have'nt, e-mail me back and I will ask her if it is ok to give you her e-mail address.  A fellow genealogist, Leonard James

 p.s My ggggrandfather is William Restore James, uncle to her gggrandfather William R. James.  



Eric T Waldron Phone: 620-223-3586 1423 S National Ave,Fort Scott KS 66701-2640

William N Waldron Phone: 620-223-1351 1423 S National Ave,Fort Scott KS 66701-2640











From: "Jan Lopez" <jslopez@kscable.com>  To: "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> Subject: PIATT Date: Wed, 24 Jan 2001 09:54:30 -0600 

John:I talked with my sister, Betty Black Piatt, last night, and she says thatshe has a PIATT book.  She gave me a few generations back.  The last 3generations of this line of Piatt's were born and raised inKansas.....Neosho, Labette and Wilson Counties.  The last generation beingSharon Piatt, then my sister's husband, Warren Piatt, next was Warren'sfather, John Piatt.  John was born in 1878 in Neosho Co., KS and died 1962in Wilson Co., KS.  The next generation back, Jacob Piatt, was born in 1839in Indiana and died in 1914 in Neosho Co., KS.  The next back, James Piatt,was born in 1814 in Ohio and died in 1891 in Neosho Co., KS.  The next back,Jacob Piatt, I am waiting to hear from her as to where he was born and died.So far, we haven't seen anything from Kentucky in this Piatt line,  but shehasn't made it all the way back yet either in the book.  Also, I haven'tseen any of the children's names other than our direct line....a ROSS mightshow up there somewhere.  The next trip to Betty's, I plan to look at thePiatt book and take some notes.  Maybe I'll have a clearer picture of thefamily after that. 1 1/2 yrs ago when we were in Somerset, KY, visiting, we saw a contractor'struck with the name PIATT on it.  It came as a surprise to see the name,especially with that spelling.  Apparently, Piatt originally was spelledPyot and other variations.   Apparently, this book that Betty has gets backto the 1500's at least in reference.TTYLJan



Jacob PIATT		more ancestors on familysearch.com

        m2. Jane THOMPSON   28 Nov 1816 in Butler Co, Ohio	



        m1. Esther LIVINGTON   16 Feb 1808  Center Co, Pennsylvania

	|

	|-James A. Piatt				b. 9 Jul y1814 in Butler Co, Ohio		d. 1891 in Neosho Co., KS.

	      married Mahala Elizabeth BIGGS   9 Jun 1836  in Warren Co, Indiana 	b. 18 May 1817  in Ohio		d. 15 Jan 1888  in Erie, Neosho, Kansas 

		|-Douglas PIATT 	b. Abt. 1855 in <Altona, Knox, Illinois>  

		|-Josiah PIATT 	b. 1842 in Knox Co, Illinois  

  		|-Sarah Caroline PIATT	b. 1844 in Knox Co, Illinois  

		|-John PIATT 	b. 1846 in Knox Co, Kansas  

		|-Mary Quivey PIATT	b. 18 Jan 1840 in Warren Co, Kansas   		d. 1906   

		|-Elias Porter PIATT	b. 3 Oct 1849 in Marion, Grant, Indiana   	d. 11 Jul 1927 in  Sulpher Springs, Benton, Arkansas  

		|-Mahala Elizabeth PIATT	b. 27 Jul 1852 in Galesburg, Knox, Il  		d. 7 Jan 1892 in Erie, Neosho, Ks  Buried in Erie, Neosho, Ks  

		|-Charlotte M. PIATT 	b, 30 Jul 1853 in Altona, Knox, Illinois 		d. 11 Feb 1941 in Chanute, Neosho, Kansas  

		|

		|-James B. PIATT	b. 18 Sep 1847 in  Knox Co, Kansas  		d. 1 Mar 1917  in Shaw, Neosho, Kansas

		|       married Sarah A. (unk)	b. Abt. 1851 in  Knox Co, Kansa

		|

		|-Jacob A. Piatt		b. 5 Aug 1838  in Warren Co, Indiana		d. 3 Apr 1914 in Coffeyville, Montgomery, Kansas or  in Neosho Co., KS.

		       married Nancy M. Piatt	b. Abt. 1842 in Warren Co, Indiana

			|

			|-John  Piatt		b. in 1878 in Neosho Co., KS 	d. 1962 in Wilson Co., KS.

			        married (unk)

				|

				|-Warren Piatt

				      married Betty Black	sister to "Jan Lopez" <jslopez@kscable.com>



1) Warren Piatt and Betty Katherine Black

2) John W. Piatt and Cora Bernice Miller

3) Jacob Piatt and Nancy M. ______ Piatt

4) James Piatt and Mahala Elizabeth Biggs

5) Jacob Piatt and Esther Livingston

6) Abraham Piatt (Capt. in Rev. War) and Anabelle Andrews

7) John Piatt (John of Six Mile Run, Somerset, NJ) and Frances Van Vliet (parents of 5 patriots and soldiers in the Rev War- Jacob, Daniel, William, Abraham and John Piatt-all ranked as Capt. except for Daniel and he was a Major)

8) Jacob Piatt and Mary Hull

9) Rene Piatt and Elizabeth Sheffield





                 1880 census: 12/5/16  10 JUNE 1880     PCT# 5, Carter Co., Ky. txt page 82:

101   James,     Edward    W M 29         Farmer       K K K

                 Ellen     W F 18         Wife         K K K

                 Lula C    W F 8/12Sept   Dau          K K K

                Lewis,     Geo W     W M 80    Hired/Farm lab  Ireland

102   James,     John      W M 57         Farmer       K K K

                 Eliza     W F 57         Wife         K K K

                 James     W M 21     Son/Farm lab     K K K



      James, Sarah     W F 17         Dau          K K K

                 Calvin    W M 19         Son          K K K

103   James,     George E  W M 32         Farmer       K K K

                 Laura     W F 27         Wife         K K K

                 Dora Belle W F 10        Dau          K K K

                 Amos R    W M 7          Son          K K K

                 Lillie M  W F 4          Dau          K K K

                 Lue M     W F 2          Dau          K K K



108   James,     William   W M 35         Farming      K K K

                 Amanda    W F 33         Wife         K K K

                 Viola     W F 12         Dau          K K K

                 Guslin    W M 10         Son          K K K

                 Mary W    W F 8          Dau          K K K

                 Harvey    W M 6          Son          K K K

                 Edward J  W M 3          Son          K K K

                 Roy M     W M 1          Son          K K K



131   James,     George    W M 50         Farmer       K K K

                 P Ann     W F 35         Wife         K K V

                 Geo W     W M 21    Son/Collier       K K K

                 John      W M 3          Son          K K K

                 Andrew J  W M 1          Son          K K K







George James	b. ca1797 in Ky.

	1850 census, Carter Co., District 2,Kentucky, Ancestry.com image #57:  George James,53,Kenticky,farmer;    Sarah,34,Ky;   Phelona,15,Ky.;   Emily,12,Ky.,  Elizabeth,10,Ky;  Henry,8,Ky;  Ephrain,3,Ky;  			Margaret,1,Ky.;  Volantine Flanegin, 20, laborer

	1850 census, Carter Co., District 2,Kentucky, Ancestry.com image #57: Andrew James,26,Ky,farmer;   Julia,25,Ky;    George,6,Ky;   Louisa,4,Ky;   Gabriel,3,Ky;   James,6/12.Ky.		                                                                     

         married  Sarah  (unk)		b. ca1816 in ,Ky

	|-Phelona James	b. ca1835 in Ky

	|-Emily James	b. ca1838 in Ky

	|-Elizabeth James	b. ca1840 in Ky

	|-Henry James	b. ca1842 in Ky

	|-Ephrain james	b. ca1847 in,Ky  				































































									John Jarvis

						gr. grandfather of Sarah (Jarvis) Ross and John Sanders Jarvis (husband of Rachel Ellen Ross)



John Jarvis		"came from Maryland"

     married (unk)

	|

	|-Soloman Jarvis	b. ca1802		

Debord ?--->       m4. Martha Debord on May 21, 1854 in Carter Co., Ky.

	      m3. Susan Wallace on May 16, 1849 in Carter Co., Ky.		d/o George WALLACE b: ABT 1795 in Va  & Martha Patsy COX b: 20 MAY 1808 in Scott,Va

	      m2. Sally Wigleworth on Feb. 24, 1834 in Greenup Co., Ky.

	

	      m1. Catherine Chrisman  Sept. 28, 1817 in Fleming County, Ky.   dau. of Mathias Crisman of Fleming Co., Ky. (Mathias came from Md.)

		|

		|-Elizabeth Jarvis					b. 1 MAY 1818 in Fleming Co.?, Kentucky

		|      married Morgan Brinegar Nov. 13, 1835 in Greenup Co., Ky.		b: 13 FEB 1811 in Fleming Co.?, Kentucky

		|	|	

		|	|-John Brinegar 				b: JAN 1837 in Kentucky		d. BEF. 1910

		|	|       married Sarah Jane Moore 20 JUN 1861 in Carter Co., Kentucky		 b: 1836 in Virginia	d. 16 DEC 1911 in Carter Co., Kentucky

		|	|

 		|	|-Elizabeth Brinegar 				b: ABT. 1842

		|	|         married Branson Gully  2 JAN 1862 in Carter Co., Kentucky

		|	|

 		|	|-Solomon Brinegar 				b: 8 OCT 1843 in Kentucky	d. 27 DEC 1876

		|	|         married Mary Waugh  13 MAR 1870 in Near Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky

		|	|	|-Lillie Way Brinegar 			b: 3 DEC 1868

		|	|

 		|	|-Miranda Brinegar 		b: 13 DEC 1845 in Carter Co., Kentucky		d. 14 MAY 1921 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Ohio Burial: Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky

		|	|        married John Joseph Harris 23 APR 1863 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky	b: 7 MAR 1845 in Lee Co.,Virginia

		|	|	|-Henderson Harris 					b: 1865 in Kentucky

 		|	|	|-Morgan Harris 					b: 1867 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky

 		|	|	|-Charles Harris 					b: 19 FEB 1869 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky

 		|	|	|-Minnie Belle Harris 					b: 1871 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky

 		|	|	|-Cora Estell Harris 					b: 9 AUG 1878 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky

		|	|

 		|	|-Gova Linville Brinegar 				b: 3 JUN 1850 in Ky	d. 19 AUG 1942 in Carter Co., Ky  Burial: Interstate 64 at Pleasant Valley exit

		|	|       m1. Martha Jane Miller			 b: 1873

		|	|       m2.  Polly Ann Jones  BEF. 1875

		|	|

 		|	|-Polly Ann Brinegar 				b: 31 MAR 1855 in Carter Co., Kentucky

		|	         married George Washington Baker

		|

		|-Mary Ann Jarvis   "Polly"					b. 1825

Jordan? -->		|     married Edward Jordan					b. 1817

		|

		|-John Jarvis						b. Feb. 5, 1827 in Ky.	d. May 21, 1895	“farmer”

		|     married Elizabeth Baldridge  April 13, 1847 in Greenup Co., Ky.		b. ca1829 in Va.

		|            1880 census transcription, Carter Co., Ky.: John Jarvis Sr.,53,farming,Ky,Md,Pa; Elizabeth, 51, Va,Va,Va

		|	|

		|	|-Martha JARVIS 				b: 12 OCT 1858 in Tigert Creek Carter Co. Ky

		|	|       married John SARTIN  10 JUN 1877 in Carter Co. Ky	b: 1858 in KY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Sarah E. SARTIN 	b: 10 JUN 1877 in Carter Co. Ky	d. 7 JUL 1962 in Frankfort Oh, Ross Co. Burial: 10 JUL 1962 Frankfort Oh, Ross Co. Greenlawn Cem 

		|	|		Occupation: Housekeeper   Note: Note: Greenup Co. Deed Book: Jefferson Rister and wife Senie EllenRister to Sarah Rhoden. Selling interest in Grandfather 		|	|		WilliamHorsley Estate. 5th day of December 1916. $50 	

		|	|	       m2. Buck HALE 			b: 1857 in KY

		|	|

		|	|	        m1.  Perry RHODEN 22 AUG 1895 in Scioto Co. Ohio By Daniel Shakespeare, Justice of the Peace		b: MAR 1849 in KY

		|	|		|-Steve RHODEN	 	b: 10 OCT 1913 in Tick Ridge, Ky Greenup Co.

 		|	|		|-Theodore Roosevelt RHODEN 	b: 18 AUG 1904 in Tick Ridge, Ky Greenup Co.

		|	|		|

 		|	|		|-Rutha RHODEN 	b: 6 SEP 1910	d. 20 AUG 1984 in Greenup Co. Ky Burial: Horsley Cem, Tick Ridge Rd./Grizel Greenup Co. Ky 

		|	|		|	Occupation: Housekeeper 

Zornes? --->		|	|		|        married Easom ZORNES	 b: 7 AUG 1900 in Turkey Pen, Greenup Co. Ky	d. 15 JAN 1986 in Greenup Co. Ky 

		|	|		|		Burial: Horsley Cemetary, Tick Ridge Rd./Grizel  s/o John Henry ZORNES b: 1843 & Sidney RISTER

		|	|		|	|

		|	|		|	|-H.B. (Hiram) ZORNES 	b: 23 MAY 1926	d. 22 SEP 1989 Burial: Horsley Cemetary, Tick Ridge Rd./Grizel Greenup Co. KY

		|	|		|	|       married Dorothy (unk)

		|	|		|	| 

		|	|		|	|-Vernon ZORNES

		|	|		|	          m1. Evelyn (unk)

		|	|		|		|-Sheila K. ZORNES 		b: 15 APR 1951

		|	|		|	

		|	|		|	          m2. Pearl (unk)

		|	|		|

 		|	|		|-Rufus RHODEN

		|	|		|-Martha Francis RHODEN 	b: 15 DEC 1896 in Tick Ridge, Ky Greenup Co.

 		|	|		|-Nellie M. RHODEN		b: 10 FEB 1907

 		|	|		|-Willie RHODEN

		|	|		|-Jesse RHODEN 		b: NOV 1899

		|	|	

		|	|-James S. JARVIS 				b: 1861 in Carter Co. Ky	on 1880 census

 		|	|-Robert JARVIS 				b: 1866 in Carter Co. Ky	on 1880 census

 		|	|-Mary JARVIS 				b: 1864 in Carter Co. Ky

 		|	|-Amanda C. JARVIS 				b: 4 MAR 1856 in Carter Co. Ky

 		|	|-Elizabeth JARVIS 				b: 6 MAR 1853 in Carter Co. Ky

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Ellen Jarvis 				b. 1850	“d/o  John Jarvis & Betty Baldridge”		<--- probable

Dehart ---->		|	        married Stephen DeHart 26 APR 1867 in Carter County, Ky.	b: 27 JAN 1838 in Morgan County, KY				(ref. Dehart genealogy)

		|

		|-Joshua Jarvis					b. 1831

		|    married Margaret Dickerson 				b. 1830

		|

		|-James E. Jarvis			b. 1833

Armstrong/Dehart--->	|     married Mary Ann Wilburn  	b. 1837		d/o Lewis Wilburn &  Elizabeth Fitzpatrick			(ref. Amanda G. (Armstong) DeHart genealogy)

		|            1880 census transcription, Carter Co., Ky.: James E. Jarvis,47,farming,Ky,Del,Ky; Mary Ann, 44, Ky, Tn,Tn

		|	|

		|	|-Alonzo Jarvis				b. 1855 in Ky.

		|	|-Malissa Jane Jarvis	“Melissa” on 1880 census transription	b. 1858 in Ky.

		|	|-Susan Ellen Jarvis				b. 1860 in Ky.	on 1880 census

		|	|-James E. Jarvis				b. 1869 in Ky.

		|	|-Elmer Jarvis

		|	|-Lola Jarvis

		|	|-Tobias Jarvis				b. ca1876 in Ky.  per 1880 census transcription

		|	|-Tennessee Jarvis (female)				b. Jan.(?) 1880 in Ky.  per 1880 census transcription  “age 6/12”

		|	|

		|	|-Nannie Jarvis				b. ca1878 in Ky.  per 1880 census transcription

Dehart--->		|	         married Della DeHart

		|

		|-Mathias Jarvis	b. May  9, 1821 in Fleming Co., Ky.  d. Aug 10, 1887 buried at Jarvis Cemetery

Jordan? -->		      married Mary Elizabeth Jordan	b. Oct 21,1820 in Ky.	d. Dec 18,1906 buried at Jarvis Cemetery	(probably dau. of Mary Jordan b. ca1785)

				1880 census transcription, Carter Co., Ky.: Mathias Jarvis,50,farming,Ky,Del,Ky; Mary, 53, Ky, Pa, Ky

			|

			|-William E. Jarvis 	b. July 1, 1842	d. June 6, 1924 				 (ref. William E. Jarvis genealogy, which follows)

			|	1880 census, Carter Co., Ky. txt page45: William E. Jarvis, 37, farming, Ky,Ky,Ky; Mary L., 36,Ky,Ky,Ky

			|       married Mary E. Scott       “Mary L. Scott”  on 1880 census transcript	b. Dec. 6, 1844	d. May 17, 1929	"sister to Sarah Ellen (Scott) Jarvis"

			|	|

			|	|-James M. Jarvis			b. March 23, 1861	d. Feb. 8, 1948	on 1880 census

Kiser? --->			|	|        married Martha Kiser  Dec. 30, 1886		b. July 1873  or ABT. 1866 in Carter Co., Kentucky  per  worldconnect.com  

			|	|		d/o Hugh Tiffany Kiser b: NOV 1829 in Russell Co., Virginia  &  Lavicey McKinney b: NOV 1833 in Russell Co., Virginia

			|	|	|-Alva V. Jarvis

			|	|	|-Bertha Jarvis

			|	|	|-Columbus Jarvis

			|	|	|-William R. Jarvis

			|	|	|-Wayne Jarvis

			|	|	|-Edgar Jarvis   "Ed"

			|	|	|-George Jarvis

			|	|	

			|	|-Willis Jarvis				b. March 26, 1864 	d. Jan. 11, 1949 buried at Nipps Cem. 

Greenhill--->			|	|         married Leota Greenhill		b. Sept. 30, 1874	d. Jan. 17, 1948  			(ref. George Greenhill genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|-Mary Jane Jarvis			b. ca1864 in Ky.	on 1880 census

			|  	|-Henry W. Jarvis			b. ca1867 in Ky.	on 1880 census

			|	|-Louisa Jarvis

			|	|-Augustus L. Jarvis	"Gus"		b. ca1872 in Ky.	on 1880 census

			|	|-Dora E. Jarvis			b. ca1874 in Ky.	on 1880 census

			|	|-Ted Wylie Jarvis	“Tutwiler” on 1880 census transcription “age 2/12”	b. ca1880 in Ky.

			|	|-Belle Jarvis		“Bette” on 1880 census	b. ca1870 in Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Myrtle Jarvis			b. Nov. 12, 1882

Tabor?--->			|	|    married James Edward Tabor		son of (unk) Tabor & Sarah (unk)  Sarah buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery -> 1849-1883 	

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Opal Tabor	b. Sept. 24, 1909

			|	|	|       married Wheeler Parsons

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Dock Hildreth Tabor	b. Sept. 13, 1902

			|	|	     m1. Hope McCowen

			|	|

			|	|	     m2. Pearl Adams   "Bunny"

			|	|		|-Barbara Joy Tabor	b. July 9, 1932

			|	|		|     married (unk) Perpich

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Jean Tabor

			|	|		     married (unk) Niles

			|	|

			|	|-John Milton Jarvis  "Nipp"	b. 1877 in Ky.	d. Feb. 22, 1962 buried at Jarvis Cemetery on Tick Ridge	on 1880 census

Greenhill --->		|	         married Elizabeth Greenhill on March 8, 1899	b. Oct. 12, 1877   d. Aug. 10, 1939   buried at Jarvis Cem., Carter Co., Ky.	(ref. Greenhill genealogy)

			|		|

			|		|-Floyd Jarvis	b. Dec. 22, 1899	d. March 3, 1985

Sparks --->			|		|     married Lucy Sparks on June 20, 1931	b. April 15, 1909  		(ref. Sparks genealogy)

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Franklin Floyd Jarvis		b. Jan. 29, 1937

			|		|	|      married Marha Sue Ernst

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Michael Jarvis		b. Jan. 25, 1946

Blevins? ------->		|		|	|      married Sandra Blevins

			|		|	|	|-Susan Jarvis

			|		|	|	|-Mark Aaron Jarvis

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Virginia Jarvis		b. Jan. 27, 1932

			|		|	|      m1. Charles Capshaw

			|		|	|      m2. Tom Burns

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Elizabeth Jarvis		b. Jan 31, 1939

			|		|	|      married Humi Kikuchi 

			|		|	|	

			|		|	|-Helen Jeannine Jarvis		b. Sept. 24, 1935	d. July 21, 1937

			|		|	|-Margaret Ellen Jarvis		b.Sept. 28, 1933	d. May 21, 1935

			|		|

			|		|-Olive Jarvis

Kiser? --->			|		|      married Jesse Kiser

			|		|	|-Althea Kiser

			|		|	|-Forrest Kiser

			|		|	|-Pierce Kiser

			|		|	|-Barbara Kiser

			|		|

			|		|-Bess F. Jarvis

Moore? --->			|		|    married Woodrow Moore

			|		|	|-Phyllis Joann Moore

			|		|	|-Gary Dale Moore

			|		|	|-Patricia Sue Moore 

			|		|	|-Connie Moore

			|		|	|-Allan Brent Moore 

			|		|	|-Sharon Kay Moore

			|		|

			|		|-Russell Jarvis	(probably “Apr 19,1908-Dec 27,1960 Jarvis”)

			|		|-Arthur Jarvis	(pobably “Jarvis, Arthur W.         Jul  9,1914-Mar  4,1943 Jarvis”)

			|		|-Ralph Jarvis  	(probably “1910-            Garvin Ridge ”

			|		|

			|		|-Roy Edward Jarvis	b. June 24, 1921	d. July 12, 1984	

Dehart ---->			|		|      married Willie Ann DeHart   "Betty"		b. Jan. 18, 1928				(ref. DeHart genealogy)	

			|		|

			|		|-Ruth Jarvis	b. Oct. 20, 1903			

Ross & Moore ---->		|		       married Raymond Moore							(ref. Ira H. Moore genealogy)

			|

			|-Flora A. Jarvis	b. 1847		d. July 20, 1854 "died from a cold"

			|-Belle Jarvis

			|-Henry F. Jarvis	b. Dec. 14, 1856

			|

			|-Nancy Jane Jarvis			b. 1881		d. 1950	(note age of mother!)

			|      married Oliver Mennis Royster	b. 1871		d. Sept. 15, 1936

			|

			|-Fleming L. Jarvis				d. Dec. 14, 1854	d. Jan. 16, 1938

			|     married Rebecca Phillips on Oct. 23, 1876	b. Nov. 19, 1858	d. July 28, 1934  "6 children"

			|	|

			|	|-Reece Jarvis

Blevins? ------>		|	|      married Ella Blevins	b. Jan. 19, 1884	d. Sept. 14, 1961  			(ref. Amanda G. (Armstrong) DeHart genealogy)

			|	|	|-7 children

			|	|

			|	|-Grace Jarvis	b. May 6, 1908	d. July 6, 1955  buried at Jarvis Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

Greenhill? ---->		|	     married George Greenhill

			|		|

			|		|-(unk) Greenhill

			|		      married (unk)

			|			|

			|			|-(unk) Greenhill

			|			       married Bette (unk)		jfjj98@yahoo.com	<--- contacted Jan. 4, 1999

			|			              lives at 6455 State Highway 2, Olive Hill, Ky. 41164

			|

			|-Mary L. Jarvis	b. 1851

			|      married Johnson Scott on Sept. 26, 1872	"brother to Mary E. Jarvis and Sarah Ellen Jarvis"

			|	|-3 children

			|

			|-Catherine A. Jarvis			b. Jan. 7, 1843 or June 2, 1848  	d. April 24, 1897

Armstrong ----->		|       married William Henry Armstrong	b. March 19, 1842	"married Fanny Vencent"  buried at McKinney Cemetery, Carter Co, Ky.	(ref. John Armstrong genealogy) 

			|

			|-Sarah Jane Jarvis		b. ca1859

Ross  ----> 	 		|       married David Johnson Ross      (lived with Jarvis family at 1880 census)				(ref. David Johnson Ross genealogy)	

			|

			|-James S. Jarvis			b. Nov. 25, 1845 in Ky.	d. May 5, 1936		on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

			|    married Sarah Ellen Scott  Nov. 29, 1866	b. Oct. 10, 1849 in Ky.	d. April 11, 1931	

			|	|-Bartola Jarvis   	b. ca1870  (ref. 1880 Ky. census)

			|	|-Iona Jarvis		b. ca1872  (ref. 1880 Ky. census)

			|	|-Hattie Lee Jarvis	b. ca1873  (ref. 1880 Ky. census)	

			|	|-Winfield Jarvis	b. ca1875  (ref. 1880 Ky. census)

			|	|	

			|	|-Oniel(?) Jarvis	b. ca1880(?)  per  1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

Whitt? -->			|	         married (unk) Whitt (?)  per  1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census		

			|

			|-John Sanders Jarvis			b. Nov. 4, 1849 or Oct. 24, 1849    d. Jan. 29, 1935 (married Katherine Phillips after Rachel died)

			         m2. Katherine Phillips		b. 1865		d. 1947		d/0 Theodore Phillips and Nancy King

				|

				|-Ollie Jarvis			b. March 28, 1888	d. Sept. 19, 1969

				     m1. Pearl A. Dickison  Jan. 5, 1910

					|-Maxine Jarvis

					

Sammons? ---->			     m2. Edith Leonard Littleton	d/o George Washington Littleton & Minnie Sammons

					|-Minnie Katherine Jarvis	b. July 8/18, 1925	



Ross ---->			         m1. Rachel Ellen Ross in 1873   b. Sept. 17, 1852 / Oct. 18, 1853,  Tygerts Creek, Carter Co., Ky   d. Sept. 25, 1885  	 	(ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

					married in the home of John Nelson Ross. Witnesses were John P. Ross & Reuben Ross  

					“her son was the first judge of Boyd Co.” per Avanelle Burnett

				       1880 census: carter Co., Ky. txt page 45: John S. Jarvis,27,farming,Ky,Ky,Ky; Rachel E., 24, Ky,Ky,Ky

				|

				|-Arthur Jarvis	b.  Oct. 18, 1883 or May 1, 1880	 d. Sept. 25, 1885 or June 8, 1952

				|               1920 ED#58, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #11: Arthur Jarvis,39,Ky,Ky,Ky,”county clerk”; Ella,38,Ky,Ky,Ky,”deputy clerk”,Ruby,Mark,Harlan

				|	lived in Grayson, Ky.           per R. A. Carpenter telephone bill

				|     married Ella Mocabee on Jan. 1, 1901

				|	|-Harlen Jarvis		b. 1907	prob.  named after Harlan Ross

				|	|-Mark Jarvis		b. 1905

				|	|-Ruby Jarvis		b. 1902

				|

				|-Clara Jarvis 	b. May 10, 1883  d. July 28, 1933 buried Jarvis Cemetery

				|      married John Nolan  "Mage" on July 19, 1901	b. Oct. 31, 1883	d. Dec. 27, 1965	

				|	|

				|	|-Esmond Nolen	b. Jan. 11, 1903	d. Sept. 8, 1967

				|	|      married Ellie Barker

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Harold Nolan

				|	|	|        married Joy Calhoun	

				|	|	|	|-Todd Edward Nolan

				|	|	|	|-Gregory Neal Nolan

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Millis Elwyn Nolan

				|	|	       married Inez Daily

				|	|		|-Brenda Nolan

				|	|		|    married Ernie Gillum

				|	|		|        	|-Jason Wayne Gillum

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Melinda Jo Nolan

				|	|		         married Jack Rodgers

				|	|			|-Richard Jeromy Rodgers

				|	|			|-Tabitha Jo Rodgers

				|	|

				|	|-Lloyd Nolen

				|	|      married Ruth Bledsoe

				|	|

				|	|-Denvel Kermit Nolen

McDavid? --->			|	|      married Edna Leighton McDavid

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Martha Clara Nolen

				|	|	|     m1. Keith Mills

				|	|	|     m2. Bill Marshall

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Phoebe Kate Nolen

				|	|

				|	|-Edith Nolen		b. Oct. 16, 1907	d. March 30, 1909

				|	|-Millis Nolen	b. Aug. 16, 1904	d. May 16, 1922	

				|

				|-Amellions Jarvis	“Millis”	b. Aug. 14, 1876 in Carter Co., Ky.   d. Feb. 4, 1961  Buried at Jarvis Cem.   on 1880 census (ref. David Johnson Ross genealogy)

Sparks ------>				|     m3. Elizabeth Sparks on Oct. 10, 1956	b. 1916	d. Autumn 1999 buried at Tick Ridge Cem., Carter Co., Ky.	(ref. Levi Sparks genealogy)

				|	lived on Tick Ridge, Carter Co., Ky.

				|

				|     m2. Minnie Flannery on Feb. 14, 1911	b. Jan. 4, 1889	d. Aug. 4, 1948

				|	|-Gladis Jarvis		b. Oct. 18, 1911	d. Oct. 19, 1911

				|	|

				|	|-Bess Janell Jarvis						(ref. Ira H. Moore & David Johnson Ross genealogies)

Moore,Ross,Tabor? ---->			|	         married Estil Tabor	

				|

Whitt --->				|     m1. Julia Lee Whitt on Oct. 17, 1900	in Carter Co., Ky.	b. July 17, 1887	d. April 9, 1909  "burned in a fire"

				|	           d/o Richard Price WHITT 	b: 16 NOV 1846 in Carter,Ky & Martha Ann DAY b: 16 JUL 1845		(ref. Whitt genealogy)

				|	|

				|	|-Earnest Jarvis		b. Feb. 11, 1901	d. March 11, 1901	

				|	|-Maxie M. Jarvis		b. Oct. 4, 1905	d. April 9, 1909    "burned in a fire"

				|	

				|-Fayetta Jarvis  "Etta"	 		b. Nov 22,1878    	d. Oct  5, 1908 buried at Jarvis Cemetery 

				|     married Jesse Nolen  Nov. 23, 1898		b. March 30, 1876	d. Sept. 16, 1947  "married Lillie Stephens after Etta died"

				|	|

				|	|-Naomi Nolen

Mauk? ---> 				|	|         married Ernest Mauk

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Ernestine Mauk

				|	|	|     married Morris Calvin Pentacost

				|	|	|	

				|	|	|-Christine Mauk

				|	|	|     married Howard Stittsworth

				|	|	|	

				|	|	|-Donna Mauk

				|	|	      married Richard M. Glagowski

				|	|

				|	|-Chester Arthur Nolen

				|	|     married Aileen Williams

				|	|	|-Arthur Nolen

				|	|	|-Phoebe Nolen

				|	|	|-John Sanders Nolen

				|	|	|	

				|	|	|-Anna Lucille Nolen

				|	|	     married (unk) Walker

				|	|		|-William Randy Walker

				|	|	

				|	|-Mable Nolen

				|	|-Zella May Nolen

				|

				|-Arvilla Jarvis	b. Aug. 14, 1877

				|

				|-Vandilla Jarvis 	b. Aug. 14, 1877 Rowan County or Dec. 15, 1874 per marker d. Aug. 15, 1958 or Aug. 5, 1958  

Whitt ----->				         married Charles Estill Whitt on June 4, 1896	b. Sep.  6, 1873  d. May 31, 1939  buried at Jarvis Cemetery 		(ref. Whitt genealogy)































								 John Jenkins

							     grandfather-in-law to Harrison Martin





John Jenkins    of Bedford County, Va.

    married Betsey Huddleston  of Kasactha (sp) Va.

	|

	|-Amos Jenkins   d. 1837	of Bedford, Va.   moved to Jackson Co., Ohio in 1811

                            married Hester Yeager on Sept. 10, 1805 in Kanawa, W. Va.	d. July 12, 1856 in Jackson, Ohio

		|-Betty Jenkins

		|-Realvq (?) Jenkins

		|-John Jenkins

		|-Joshua Jenkins

		|-Isabel Jenkins   

		|-Hester Jenkins

		|-Enoch Jenkins

		|-Harley Jenkins

		|-Sceinda Isabel Jenkins

		|

		|-Harriet Jenkins   b. 1816 in Jackson County, Ohio  d. Jan. 10, 1900  buried at U. B. Cemetery, Oak Hill, Ohio

Martin ---------->	          married Harrison Martin  July 6, 1845   b. c1820 in Va.    d. 1896                             					(ref. Martin Genalogy)





possible link to this line (from LDS)



Husband's Name



Azariah JENKINS 				b. Abt 1770   Greenbriar, W.Va.  buried:           Rocky Hill, Ohio

       married   Nancy (unk)				b.  Abt 1771 W.Va.

	|-James JENKINS  			b.  1805  VA 

	|-Phebe Jenkins			b.  1808  Virginia 

	|-Jane JENKINS 			b Abt 1795  VA

	|-Margaret JENKINS			b.  Abt 1800  VA     Died Jackson, OH 

	|-Amos JENKINS			b. 1809  VA

	|-William H.C. JENKINS			b. 5 Nov 1791  VA  Died 21 Sep 1856  Jefferson, Jackson, OH  Buried: Arthur Cemetery



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



							    George W. Johnson

						          brother-in-law  to Margaret C. (Cramblit) Fitzpatrick



(unk) Johnson

     married (unk)

	|-Edward Johnson

	|-Hattie Johnson

	|

	|-George W. Johnson 		<A HREF="JohnsonG.htm">photo</A>	

	             1920 census, Jackson Co.,Jackson,Oh, ED #79, Ancestry.com image 35-36: George W. Johnson,55,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.Rural Roure mail carries;      Kate,45,Oh.,Oh.Va.,school teacher; Ray,19,Oh.; Vera,17,Oh

Cramblit-->	      married Catherine Cramblit      “Kate ”  		b. ca1875 in Ohio	<A HREF=" CrambltK.htm ">photo</A>			(ref. Cramblit genealogy)

		|

		|-Ray M. Johnson	b. May 31/3, 1900 in Jackson Co., Ohio, graduated from Jackson High School		“writer & college professor”

		|			d. July 24, 1980 in Dallas, Texas	345-16-6235		<A HREF=" JohnsonR.htm ">photo</A>

		|        m2. Elsie Wik	b. December 10, 1903	d. Jan. 4, 1980   from S. Dakota

		|

		|        m1. Ethel Eubanks

		|	|-Ray M. Johnson		lived in Woodridge, Ill.

		|	|

		|	|-daughter (unk) Johnson

		|	       married Max Besenbruch   lived in Princeton N.J.		<---- contact

		|

		|-Vera Johnson    aka Vira Johnson	b. January 21, 1902 in Ohio	d. August 1986 in Ind.	<A HREF=" JohnsonV.htm ">photo</A	  lived in Elkhart, Indiana

		         married Robert  Kinerk	b. March 21, 1905	d. November 1981 in Ind.

			|

			|-Robert Lewis Kinerk

			|       married (unk)

			|	|

			|	|-Steve Kinerk	Steve Kinerk <kinerk@sr.hp.com>	contacted Aug. 12, 1998

			|		Hewlett Packard - 1400 Fountaingrove Pky. Santa Rosa, CA   email: kinerk@sr.hp.com   Work: 1-707-577-3937

			|

			|-Katie Kinerk

 			        married (unk) Amick

				|-Alan Amick

				|-Gary Amick

				|-Kathy Amick

				|-Kevin Amick 

			

































							                Ailley Jones

							grandfather-in-law of John W. Ingold



Ailley Jones		b. 1796 in Alabama

     married Susan Rose	b. 1799 in Tn.

 	|

	|-Squire Morgan Jones  			b.       Oct. 10, 1831    Carter County, Kentucky    d. June 6, 1879 

	|       married Jane Smith Oct. 16, 1853 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Melvin G. Jones         		b. Dec. 2, 1873  in Carter Co., Kentucky 	d.  June 26, 1947 buried:  Hopeful Cemetery, Florence, Boone  Co., Kentucky 

	|	|       married Margaret (Maggie) WOMACH  in Carter County, Ky     b. 13 Nov 1874 in Carter Co, Ky     d.  6 Apr 1969   Buried in  Hopeful Cemetery, Florence, Boone Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Homer Ray JONES          b.  18 Jan 1901  in <Carter County, Kentucky>            d.  13 Jan 1962 in  Buried:   in Hopeful Cemetery, Florence, Boone Co., Kentucky  

	|	|	|       married Pansy CRAVEN in  1921		b. Abt. 1900 in <Hopeful Cemetery, Florence, Boone Co., Kentucky>

	|	|	|	|-Doris Lee JONES           b.  19 Sep 1922  in <Hopeful Cemetery, Florence, Boone Co., Kentucky>            d.  1980 in 

	|	|	|	|-F  Living

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Callie JONES            b.  1902  in <Fleming Co., Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Ralph Vernon JONES   b. 11 Feb 1903 in Fleming Co., Ky   d. 20 Nov 1983 in St. Elizabeth, Covington, Kenton Co., Ky   Buriedin  Hopeful Cemetery, Florence, Boone Co., Kentucky  

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jessie Leona JONES  b.  9 Dec 1905 in  <Fleming Co., Kentucky>   d. 15 Jun 1987 in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., Ohio   Buried in Laurel Cemetery, Madisonville, Cincinnati, Ohio

	|	|	        married Ralph J. HOWARD  24 Nov 1937  in Covington, Kenton Co., Kentucky  b. 9 Jan 1895 in <Covington, Kenton Co., Kentucky>    d. 18 Jan 1977    

 	|	|			Buried:   in Laurel Cemetery, Madisonville, Cincinnati, Ohio

	|	|		|-daughter  living	per LDS

	|	|

	|	|-Fleming Jones        		b. Jan. 30, 1869 in Carter Co., Kentucky      	d.  June 26, 1954  buried in Black Oak Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis  County, Kentucky 

	|	|         married  Leona PIERCE  21 Aug 1890 in Home, Lewis County, Kentucky   b. 27 Dec 1875 in   <Home, Lewis County, Ky>   d. 5 May 1949 Buried Black Oak Cem., Vanceburg, Lewis Co, Ky

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lawrence Lovell          b.  6 Jul 1891  in <Home, Lewis County, Kentucky>            d.  2 Sep 1946 in  Buried:   in Mceldowney Cemet, Petersville, Lewis County, Ky  

	|	|	|        married Bertha May THOMAS 9 Dec 1914  b. 15 Aug 1896 in <Mceldowney Cemet, Petersville, Lewis Co, Ky>    d. 13 May 1966 

	|	|	|		Buried in Mceldowney Cem, Petersville, Lewis Co, Ky 	d/o Matt THOMAS &  Elizabeth (Lizzy) PROBST 

	|	|	|	|-6 living daughters  per LDS

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ollie Herbert JONES          b.  3 Dec 1892  in <Home, Lewis County, Kentucky>            d.  10 Jun 1967 in  Buried:   in Manchester Cemet, Manchester, Ohio  

	|	|	|       married Edna GULLEY   24 Dec 1915   b. 8 Mar 1898 in  <Manchester Cemt., Manchester, Ohio>   d.  20 Mar 1975  Buried in Manchester Cemt., Manchester, Ohio

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Julia JONES           b.  7 Dec 1918  in <Manchester Cemet, Manchester, Ohio>            d.  21 Feb 1988 in 

	|	|	|	|       married Oscar BRADFORD	b. Abt. 1914		d. 1984

	|	|	|	|	|-5 living daughters	per LDS

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Ollie Herbert Jr. JONES          b.  13 Nov 1920  in <Tennessee>            d.  7 Dec 1951  in Tennessee  

	|	|	|	|-Dollie JONES          b.  11 Mar 1926  in <Manchester Cemet, Manchester, Ohio>            d.  5 Dec 1983 in 

	|	|	|	|-F  Living  

 	|	|	|	|-M  Living

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lucena (Cene) JONES    b. 26 Mar 1894 in  <Home, Lewis County, Ky>   d.  30 Mar 1984 in  Buried in Black Oak Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis County, Kentucky  

	|	|	|        married Jesse Fielding BLANKENSHIP  3 Dec 1910	b. 1886 in  <Kinniconick, Kentucky>     d. 15 Mar 1965  Buried in Black Oak Cem., Vanceburg, Lewis Co, Ky

	|	|	|	|-Leroy BLANKENSHIP		b. 19 Dec 1911  in Kinniconick, Kentucky  	d. 21 Mar 1981 Buried in Greenlawn Cemet., Portsmouth, Ohio  

	|	|	|	|-M  Living  		per LDS

	|	|	|	|-M  Living

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Grace Lee JONES          b.  19 Oct 1897  in <Home, Lewis County, Kentucky>            d.  29 Nov 1984 in  Buried:   in Woodlawn Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis Co., Ky  

	|	|	|       married Asa Garland BURRISS  4 May 1916     b. 28 Nov 1892 in <Woodlawn Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis Co., Ky>   d.  26 Sep 1966  

	|	|	|		Buried in  Woodlawn Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Garland Lee (Nig) BURRISS	b. 16 Mar 1917  in <Woodlawn Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis Co., Ky>  d.  28 Sep 1940    

	|	|	|	|	 Buried:   in Woodlawn Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis Co., Kentucky  

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Jackson Eugene (Jack) BURRISS          b.  24 Sep 1924  in <Woodlawn Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis Co., Kentucky>            d.  13 Jun 1969 

	|	|	|	|		Buried:   in Woodlawn Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis Co., Kentucky  

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-F  Living  

 	|	|	|	|-M  Living  

	|	|	|	|-M  Living  

	|	|	|	|-M  Living

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Aletha (Letha) JONES          b.  22 Feb 1900  in <Home, Lewis County, Kentucky>            d.  3 Dec 1961 in  Buried:   in Mt. Tabor Cemet., Ribolt, Tollsboro, Kentucky  

	|	|	|        married Augustus (Gus) THOMAS  1 Dec 1916  b. 3 Mar 1892 in <Kinniconick, Lewis County, Kentucky>    d.  3 Sep 1970Buried in Mt. Tabor Cem., Ribolt, Tollsboro, Ky

	|	|	|	|-Charles (Chub) THOMAS          b.  5 Oct 1921  in Kinniconick, Lewis County, Kentucky            d.  1951 Buried:   in Mt. Tabor Cemet., Ribolt, Tollsboro, Ky  

	|	|	|	|-William (Bill) THOMAS          b.  14 Feb 1923  in Kinniconick, Lewis County, Kentucky            d.  18 Oct 1973 in 

	|	|	|	|-Harold Dean (Bud) THOMAS   b. 19 Sep 1928  in Kinniconick, Lewis Co, Ky            d.  8 Nov 1986 in  Buried:   in Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky  

	|	|	|	|-Gene THOMAS          b.  15 May 1932  in Kinniconick, Lewis County, Kentucky            d.  1 Nov 1983 Buried:   in Mt. Tabor Cemet., Ribolt, Tollsboro, Ky  

	|	|	|	|-F  Living  

	|	|	|	|-F  Living  

	|	|	|	|-F  Living  

	|	|	|	|-M  Living  

	|	|	|	|-M  Living

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Robert Clarence (Bob) JONES   b. 27 Nov 1901 in   <Home, Lewis County, Ky>    d.  11 Feb 1970 in  Buried:   in Black Oak Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis County, Kentucky  

	|	|	|-Orville Victor JONES          b.  18 Sep 1903  in <Home, Lewis County, Ky>            d.  17 Sep 1972 in  Buried:   in Black Oak Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis County, Ky  

 	|	|	|-Elmer JONES          b.  22 Feb 1905  in <Home, Lewis County, Kentucky>            d.  12 Jul 1967 in  Buried:   in Black Oak Cemet., Vanceburg, Lewis County, Kentucky

	|	|

	|	|-Cynthia Anna (Annie) Jones    	b. 1871 in Carter Co., Kentucky 

	|	|      m1. Lewis W. SCOTT	  12 Apr 1887 in Lewis County, Kentucky  	b. Abt. 1867 in <Carter Co., Kentucky>

	|	|

    	|	|      m2. Thomas GULLEY   1 Jan 1889 in Lewis County, Kentucky  	b. Abt. 1867 in <Carter Co., Kentucky>

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Olive May GULLEY           b.  1889  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|       married (unk) GAYHEART 	b. ca1885

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Thomas Henry GULLEY          b.  1891  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Joseph GULLEY          b.  1894  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Hattie GULLEY          b.  1896  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-William Ralph GULLEY          b.  1899  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Velma GULLEY          b.  Abt. 1901  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-F  Living

	|	|    

	|	|      m3. Emmett CRODDY 	b. Abt. 1867 in  <Carter Co., Kentucky>

	|	|

	|	|-Lafayette Jones      		b. Aug. 16, 1861 in  Carter Co., Kentucky   	d.  Jan. 2, 1937  in Glascoe, West Virginia   buried in Glascoe, West Virginia 

Scott? --->	|	|       m1.Isadora Narwood SCOTT  11 Jan 1887 in Lewis County, Kentucky		b. 12 Apr 1859 in  <Lewis County, Kentucky> 	d.  6 Oct 1904

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Thomas Walker JONES          b.  18 Oct 1889  in Lewis County, Kentucky            d.  20 Jan 1957  in West Virginia   Buried:   in West Virginia  

	|	|	|        married Lou (unk)	b. Abt. 1893 in <Lewis County, Kentucky>

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Otto Green (Wimpy) JONES          b.  2 Nov 1892  in Lewis County, Kentucky            d.  2 Aug 1971 in  Buried:   in Woodland Cemet., Cedar Grove, West Virginia  

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Judith Estella (Stella) JONES          b.  6 Jul 1896  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>            d.  3 Jun 1973 in  Buried:   in Skidmore Cemet.  

	|	|	|       married Ernest HOWARD 	b. 6 May 1890	d. 15 Nov 1977

	|	|	|	|-F  Living  		per LDS

 	|	|	|	|-F  Living  

	|	|	|	|-F  Living

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Lennie JONES          b.  Abt. 1898  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>

	|	|

	|	|        m2. Eva LEWIS 9 Dec 1905 in Lewis County, Kentucky	b. 16 Aug 1861 in Carter Co., Kky        d.  2 Jan 1937  in Glascoe, West Virginia  Buried in Glascoe, West Virginia

	|	|	|-F  Living  			per LDS

	|	|	|-F  Living  

	|	|	|-F  Living

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah Jones      		b. 1867 in  Carter Co., Kentucky 

	|	|        married (unk) Wyatt 		b. Abt. 1863 in  <Carter Co., Kentucky>

	|	|

	|	|-Squire Jr. Jones     		b. 1855  in Carter Co., Kentucky 

Mauk? --->	|	|        m1.  Sarah MAUK   13 Jul (div) 1875 in  Lewis County, Kentucky  	b. Abt. 1854 in  <Lewis County, Kentucky>

	|	|	|-Richard JONES 	         b.  Abt. 1876  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

 	|	|	|-Thomas JONES 	         b.  Abt. 1878  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Willie JONES	          b.  Abt. 1880  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Mary JONES 	         b.  Abt. 1882  in <, Laurel, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Ernest JONES 	         b.  Abt. 1884  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>  

	|	|	|-Jennie JONES 	         b.  Abt. 1886  in <Lewis County, Kentucky>

    	|	|

	|	|        m2. Mary ROSE   14 Jun 1881 in  Lewis County, Kentucky  		b. Abt. 1860   <Lewis County, Kentucky>

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret E. (Maggie) Jones      	b. Sept. 18, 1864 in Carter Co., Kentucky  	d. Nov. 25, 1936  buried in Bethel Cemet., Carter County, Ky.

Ingold ----->	|	|       married John W. Ingold in 1879 	b. July 9, 1857 in   <Carter Co., Kentucky>	d. Feb. 19, 1935 			(ref. John W. Ingold genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Louisa Or Jane (Jenny) Jones     	b. March 25, 1858 in  Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	         married Morgan PATTON in   1874	b. Abt. 1854 in <Carter Co., Kentucky>

	|		|-Picket PATTON 	         b.  1875  in <Carter Co., Kentucky>  

	|		|-(Girl) PATTON 	         b.  Abt. 1877  in <Carter Co., Kentucky>  

	|		|-Willie PATTON 	         b.  Abt. 1879  in <Carter Co., Kentucky>

	|

	|-Fanny Jones 			b. 1835  in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|      married (unk) HUMPHREY		b. caAbt. 1831 in <Carter County, Kentucky>

	|

	|-Louisa Jones        			b. 1827  in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|       married Edward Smith	 March 14, 1865 in Lewis County, Kentucky	b.  Abt. 1823 in <Carter County, Kentucky> 		

	|	

	|-Stephen Jones        			b. 1837  in Carter County, Kentucky 

	|

	|-Mary J. Jones        			b. 1841  in Carter County, Kentucky

	        married (unk) SIMUST		b. ca 1837 in  <Carter County, Kentucky>



















































































							Garrad Jordan		

						            father-in-law  to Andrew Zornes	



Garrad (Jarret) Jordan 		b.  Abt 1765 in (PA) 	d. AUG 1819 in ,Fleming Co.,KY Burial: ,Fleming Co,KY

       married Mary "Polly" 	(unk)	b: Abt 1770

	|

	|-Elizabeth Jordan

	|       m1. William MILLER  in Fleming,KY

Zornes-->	|       m2. Andrew ZORNES											(ref. Zornes genealogy)

	|	

 	|-Martha Jordan				d. ca1830

	|       married Robert TOLER  10 MAR 1824 in ,Fleming,KY

	|

 	|-William Jordan 	b: Abt 1790			d. burial in Carter Co., Ky.

	|        married Rosanna MC CANN  9 NOV 1809 in Fleming,KY

	|

	|-James  Jordan 	b: 24 MAY 1794 in ,Mason,KY	d. 5 OCT 1860 in ,Fleming Co.,KY  Burial: 6 OCT 1860 Hurst Graveyard,Fleming Co,KY

	|       married Elizabeth "Betsy" HINTON  21 JUN 1817 in ,Fleming Co,KY	b: 27 FEB 1796 in ,Mason,KY

	|	|-Polly Ann Jordan 		b: 12 MAY 1818 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Gerard Jordan 		b: 19 NOV 1819 in ,Fleming,Ky

 	|	|-Eliza Jordan 		b: Abt 1823 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Emily Jordan 		b: 26 JAN 1824 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Derinda Jordan 		b: 14 APR 1826 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Ruanna Jordan 		b: 13 APR 1827 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Guilford Jordan		b: 19 MAR 1830 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Priscilla Jordan 		b: Abt 1832 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-A. Jordan 			b: Abt 1832 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Elizabeth Jordan 		b: 1 JAN 1835 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-James Jordan JR 		b: Abt 1836 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Lucinda Jordan 		b: Abt 1850

 	|	|-William Jordan 		b: Abt 1853

	|

 	|-Joseph Jordan 	b: Abt 1797		d. Abt 1862 in ,Fleming Co.,KY 	Note: Joseph's death was supposed to be in the fall of 1862, Fleming, KY. 

	|        married Hester HINTON  in 1837 in ,Fleming,KY

	|

 	|-Mary Jordan 	b: 19 MAY 1804 in ,Fleming Co.,KY		d. 31 AUG 1858 in ,Fleming Co.,KY  urial: Hurst Graveyard,Fleming Co,KY 

	|        married Ezekiel HINTON  18 MAY 1825 in ,Fleming,KY	 1801 in ,Fleming,KY

	|

 	|-Margaret Jordan 	b: Abt 1806

	|        married  Rueben PLUMMER

	|

 	|-John Jordan 	b: Abt 1809 in ,Fleming Co.,KY

	|       married Melinda PICKERELL  14 DEC 1820 in Fleming Co.,KY.,BK.OO,p.49	 Abt 1799

	|	|-Matilda Jordan 	b: 28 JAN 1831 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Dudley Jordan

 	|	|-Greenup Jordan 	b: 3 APR 1824

 	|	|-Evalina Jordan 	b: 29 AUG 1821 in ,Fleming,KY

 	|	|-Caroline Jordan

 	|	|-Charlotte Jordan

	|

 	|-Nancy Jordan 	b: APR 1814 in ,Fleming Co.,KY		d. 16 JAN 1863 in ,Fleming Co.,KY

	|

	|-Sarah Jordan 	b: Abt 1815 in ,Fleming Co.,KY

	        married James Warner WILLIAMS  1838 in ,Fleming,KY





















































































								James Kemp

							3rd great grandfather-in-law to Frederick H. Tulga 



James Kemp 			b. ca1716 in Overwharton Ph, Stafford Co, Va	d. Bef 1749 in Fredrick Co., Va

        married Elizabeth (unk)		b. ca 1720 in Overwharton Ph, Stafford Co, Va

	|

	|-John Kemp				b. 28 Aug 1742 in Overwharton Ph, Stafford Co, Va	d. 3 Sep 1807 in Fredrick Co., Va

	       married Nancy (unk)			b. ca1743

		|

		|-Elizabeth Kemp  		b. ca1766 in Va

		|-John Kemp  			b. ca1768 in Va

		|-Jane Kemp 			b. ca1770 in Va

		|-Jesse Kemp			b. ca1772 in  Va

		|

		|-William Kemp			b. ca1780 in Va			d. ca1815 in Shenandoah Co., Va

		      married Sarah HEADLY 		b. ca1781 in Va	d/o William Headly

			|

			|-William H Kemp		b. ca1804 in Va

			|       married Louisa W (unk)  ca1823 in Va	b. ca1803 in Md		per LDS

			|	|-Henrietta Kemp     	b. ca1824 in Va 

			|	|-Thadus Kemp    	b. ca1835 in Va 

			|	|-Sarah Kemp     	b. ca1837 in  Va 

			|	|-Heinda Kemp	b. ca1839 in Va

			|	|-Lycuigus Kemp    	b. ca1841 in Va

			|

			|-Thomas B Kemp 	b. ca1806 in Va

	 		|-James Harvey Kemp        	b. ca1808 in Shenandoah Co., Va

			|-John N Kemp      	b. ca1810 in Shenandoah Co., Va

			|-Sarah M Kemp	b. ca1812 in Shenandoah Co., Va

			|-Lucy A Kemp	b. ca1814 in Shenandoah Co., Va

			|

			|-George N. Kemp 	b. ca1807 in Shenandoah Co., Va		d. 28 Mar 1861 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh	

					Lawrence County OH 028 Upper Township Federal Population Schedule OH 1840 Federal Census Index OHS4a1470464

Mastin--->			        married Rebecca M. MASTIN 15 Dec 1829 in Scioto Co., Oh	b. 17 Mar 1806 in Scioto Co., Oh	d. 14 Dec 1872 in  Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh   

					d/o Charles T. MASTIN of Lucusville, Ohio     “Rebecca living with Anna & Nellie Dempsey at 1870 census ”	(ref. Mastin genealogy) 

					MASTIN, Charles T., associate judge; born 1772, Virginia; to Scioto County by 1806; died 30 November 1842; partition case filed 27 August 1852. Peebles 				                    abstract for Charles T. "Martin" appears to relate to this Charles T. "Mastin": old farmer and merchant of Lucasville; died 30 November 1842, age 70. Father of 					Mrs. Judge (George N.) Kemp (Transcribed as Rebecca Mastin on Marriage Record A:137), Mrs. Levi Wilcoxen (Transcribed as Abigail M. Mastin on 						Marriage Record b. 59), Mrs. Thomas Martin (Transcribed as Mary Mastin on Marriage Record b. 92), an unmarried daughter (Ellen S. Mastin, below), and an 					unmarried son, all who predeceased their father. CPC:54; EVAN:68-69; PEEBLES: 17:44



					Kemp, Rebecca, daughter of Charles T. Mastin of Lucasville; died prior to her father's death on 30 November 1842; husb Judge George N. Kemp. CPC:54; 					EVAN:68069; MR A:136; PEEBLES: 17:44

				|

				|-Thomas William Kemp	b.  23 Jul 1832 in Lawrence Co., Oh	d. 1 Sep 1909 in Lawrence Co., Oh  buried in Woodland Cem., Lawrence Co., Oh 

				|	1900 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio, Ironton, Enumeration District 86, Ancestry.com image #42, July 1832, 67, Oh., Va., Oh.  Boarder at 594  Sixth St.

Scott? ----->				|          married Mary Ellen SCOTT 20 Oct 1863 in Lawrence Co., Oh	b. 5 Nov 1837 in Washington Co., Pa	d. 12 Oct 1899 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh

				|		buried in Woodland Cem., Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh	

				|		d/o  Alexander SCOTT (b. 27 Nov 1807 in Washington Co., Pa. d. 12 Dec 1879 Washington Co., Pa ) & Sarah CLOUSE       per LDS 

				|	|-George A Kemp      	b.  Aug 1864 in Lawrence Co., Oh	d. 1 Dec 1864

				|	|

				|	|-Matilda R Kemp        		b. 1 Aug 1865 in Oh		d. Oct 1896  buried in Woodland Cem., Lawrence Co., Oh 

				|	|        married Park WARNE 	b. ca1861 in Oh

				|	|

				|	|-Abigail M Kemp      		b. 10 Aug 1867 in Lawrence Co., Oh  per Rootsweb.com birth record posting

				|

				|-Rebecca Ellen Kemp	b. ca1835 in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh 	per LDS

				|          married Charles T MILLER 19 Dec 1859 in Lawrence Co., Oh		b. ca1831 in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh

				|	|-Florence MILLER 	b. ca1860 in Lawrence Co., Oh>

				|

				|-Sarah Anna Kemp 	b.  ca1838 in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh	per LDS

				|          m1.  Andrew DEMPSEY 10 Feb 1859 in Lawrence Co., Oh	b. ca1834 in Va	d. Bef 1860	s/o Andrew DEMPSEY & Susan (unk) 

				|	|-Ellen Cathrine DEMPSEY		b. Abt 1860 in Oh

				|

				|          m2. (unk)  BOYER 				b. ca1834 in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh

				|	|-Viola B . BOYER 	b. ca1875 in Oh

				|	

				|-James H. Kemp       b. 17 Apr 1836 in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh            d. 6 Jul 1901in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh  buried at Woodland Cem., Lawrence Co., Oh

				|		“day laborer”	

				|        married Sarah A RUCKER 18 Aug 1869 in Lawrence Co., Oh	b. July 1850 in Ky.	d/o William RUCKER &  Matilda (unk)

				|	      1870 Ironton Twp., Lawrence Co. Oh. census 	living with them is America (?) Rucker, age 18  “domestic servant”

				|	      1900 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio, Ironton, Enumeration District 87, Ancestry.com image #31: James H. Kemp,Apr. 1836, 64,Oh.,Va.,Va.,;

				|		Sarah, July 1850, 49, married 31 years,Ky.,Ky.,Ky.

				|-Charles Turner Mastin Kemp 	b. 17 Dec 1830 in Ironton, Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Ohio	d. 13 Dec 1886 Ironton, Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Ohio 

					 buried in  Woodland Cem., Lawrence Co., Oh

				         married Adelia J. JOHNSON 4 Jun 1856 n Rockwood, Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Ohio    of Ashtabula Co., Oh.	b. 24 Jan 1835 in Sheffield, Ashtabula Co., Oh   

						 d. 26 Oct 1890  Whitwell, Lawrence Co.,Oh	buried 28 Oct 1890 in Woodland Cem., Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh	

						d/o Samuel C. JOHNSON & Phoebe B. CAMP or Phoebe C. Camp of Middletown, Ct.

						Don Stewart donbetty@kern.com <donbetty@kern.com>:   I am working on the Kemp line who entered Lawrence Co. ca1812. My 							GGgrandfather, George N. Kemp married to Rebecca N. Mastin (her parents were from Scioto Co). George had 5 children, one of which was 					                    Charles Turner Kemp (m Adelia J Johnson, of Ashtabula Co, dau of Samuel J Johnson and Phoebe C Camp of Middletown, CT). Charles Kemp 						had 8 children. My Grandfather, Samuel Camp Kemp, married twice then moved to Bakersfield CA in 1901. Will be happy to exchange info 						with anyone working these lines. Would like to fill in all the twigs on the above trees. Thanks in advance.

					|

					|-Karl C. Kemp	b. 25 May 1857 in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Ohio    d. 2 Jan 1921 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co, Ca  “cremated ”

					|            married Madora Martha JOHNSON in 1886  	b. 15 May 1865 in Fairfield, Wayne, Il 	d. 14 Jul 1964 in Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca

    					|		d/o Bascomb JOHNSON & Margaret BING

    					|

					|-Mary Alice Kemp    “Alice”    b. 23 Dec 1859 in Ironton, Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Ohio      d. 6 May 1921 in Ironton, Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh

					|	  buried Woodland Cem., Lawrence Co., Oh 	prob. appointed as guardian of Addie Kemp

					|

					|-George N.  Kemp	b. ca1860 in Ironton, Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Ohio		d. ca1864 

					|-Carrie Kemp       	b. ca1867 in Millers Port, Lawrence Co., Ohio		d. ca1869

					|

					|-Samuel Camp Kemp	b. 21 May 1868 in Millers Port, Lawrence Co., Ohio		d. 9 Jan 1948 in Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca  

					|	 buried Greenlawn Cem., Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca 

					|       m1. Mattie CARR 2 Jul 1888 in Greenup, Greenup Co. Ky  	b. 4 Jun 1869 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh	

					|	d. 20 Aug 1899 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh  buried in Woodland Cem., Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh	d/o P. T. Carr

    					|	|

					|	|-Alma Stella Kemp 	b: 5 DEC 1890 in Ironton, Lawrence Co, Oh    d. 12 NOV 1918 in Bakersfield, Kern Co, Ca

					|		per:  worldconnect.com

					|

					|      m2.  Bertha A RILEY 13 Feb 1901 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Ohio  	b. 21 Apr 1881 in Catlettsburg, Boyd Co., Ky 

					|		d. 3 Jul 1942 in Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca 	d/o Henry T RILEY & Mary ROBERTS

					|	|	

					|	|-Elsie Mae Kemp 	b. 14 Dec 1901 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh  	d. 16 Jul 1962  in Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca  

					|		buried in Greenlawn Cem., Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca

					|	        married Clarence Louis STEWART  21 Jun 1925 in Fresno, Fresno Co., Ca	b. 28 Feb 1903 in Wheeling, Ohio Co., Wv 	d. 					|		d. 11 Feb 1953 in Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca buried in Greenlawn Cem., Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca

					|		|

					|		|-Phyllis Mae STEWART 	b. 18 Jul 1935 in Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca	d. 16 Oct 1992 in  Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca  

					|		|             buried 19 Oct 1992 in  Greenlawn Cem., Bakersfield, Kern Co., Ca  

					|		|

					|		|-(unk) Stewart	(male)

					|

					|-Rachel Z. Kemp 	b. ca1871 in Millers Port, Lawrence Co., Ohio		d. ca1873 in Millers Port, Lawrence County, Ohio

					|

					|- Adelia “Addie “ Myrtle Kemp	b.10 Jan 1876 in Upper Twp., Lawrence Co., Oh

Tulga------->					|      married Frederick H. Tulga	b. Jan. 1, 1876			d. April 7, 1970	(ref. Tulga genealogy)

					|	

					|-Kattie E.  Kemp     	b. 27 Mar 1878 in Upper Twp, Lawrence Co., Oh 









Kemp contact:		Donald Stewart 912 Cherry Hills Dr., Bakersfield, Ca. 93309-2983	661-837-4790    donbetty@kern.com		<----- CONTACT (e-mailed 10/23/2000)











1870 Lawrence Co., Ohio census  William Kemp age 47  carpenter    Va.  Jane Kemp age 30(?)                        Oh.

1900 Lawrence Co, Oh. ED 83, Ancestry.com image 4: Karl C. Kemp b. 1850; Madora M., b. 1865

1900 Lawrence Co., Oh, ED86, Ancestry.com image 43, Samuel Kemp, May 1865,35,Oh.Oh.Oh.

























































































































							Nancy Jane Kinnamon

							        wife of John Nelson Ross



(unk) Kinnamon		

        married (unk)		

	|

	|-George W. Kinnamon	b. Jan. 15, 1794 in Maryland per 1860 Platte Co. census  or  in North Carolina  per 1880 census    d. Sept. 15, 1866  buried at Farley Cemetery, Platte County, Mo.

			note: there is a George Kinnamon in Madioson Co., Ky on the 1830 census.			shoemaker	

		info: 1830 Eastern Division, Blount Co., Tn. census 91/294 Ancestry image #25: Dieg(?) Kinnamon,  males: 1 (5 -9),1 (10 -14),1 (15 -19),1 or 2 (20-29)  females:1 (10-14), 1/2 (15-19), 1 (50-59)

		info: 1830 Eastern Division, Blount Co., Tn. census 91/294 Ancestry image #27: James Kinnamon(?),  males: 1 (1-4), 1 (20-29)   females: 1 (1-5), 1 (20-29)

		info: 1830 Rhea Co., Tn. census, page 352, Ancestry.com image #1 George Kineamon, Males 1 (20-29), 1 (60-69)  Females 1 (16-19), 1 (50-59)

		info: 1860 Lee twp., Platte Co., Mo. census, Ancestry image #11: James Cinnamon, 13, carpenter, Pa.

		“The cemetery, which rests on the hillside overlooking a vast, rich farm valley, has lived through many changes.  The stones that were once straight and bright are now leaning and some are broken and 		defaced by  the  marks of time.”	

		Resided in Tn. (1819)	 (Nancy J. Kinnamon’s birth)

		                  Louisville, Ky. (1825)   (John Kinnamon’s birth)

		                  Platte Co., Mo. (1860)  per census

    	       m1. (unk)			b. in North Carolina  per 1880 census		note above claim of North Carolina as birth place of George W. Kinnamon

		|	

		|-Sarah  C. Kinnamon				d. before 1867  probably died before 1860 (not on census)

			info: a Sarah Kinnamon b. in 1841 in Blount Co., Tn., married Thomas Nuchols      d/o Robert B. Kinnamon & Sally Snider, grand d/o John Kinnamon & Diza Parrish

		       married (unk)		"had 4 children"

 

	        m2. (unk)					b. in Ky., per John Kinnamon report on 1880 census

		|

possible->		.-Rachel Kinnamon	b. poss. ca1826 in Ky.			d. Dec. 28, 1884 	“childless”

		|         m1. Austin Vanlandingham Aug. 30, 1847 in Ky.       Uriam Gillet, bondsman        b. Sept. 20, 1824	d. Feb. 14, 1873   W. J. Miller administrator, bond $2,000   

		|	  <A HREF="AustnVan.htm">photo</A>

		|			may be 1850 Pulaski Co., MO 099,  72nd Dist census Index MOS7a5510419; Austin Vanlandingham 

		|			probable 1860, Lee Twp., Platte Co., Mo, census, Ancestry image #27: A. Vanlandingham, 35, farmer, Ky.;  Rachel Vanlandingham, 33, Ky.

		|			probable 1870 Platte Co., Mo. census Austin Vanlandingham age 47, Ky. Rachel Vanlandingham, 44, Ky., Michell ,farm hand, 21, Mo.18700161

		|		|

		|		|-Minerva Vanlandingham			per Austin Vanlandingham obit   (not on any census..)

		|		          married (unk) Hunt	

		|

		|         m2.William Abner Fox Aug. 28, 1873		(Rachel married William after Austin died)	William Fox married Mrs. Mary E. Little in May 1890.

		|	To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com Date: Wed, 19 Dec 2001 17:12:08 -0600 Subject: William Abner Fox From: "Patty S Purvis" <shillo@juno.com>  

         		|	“What would like to know about William and Rachael.  He was my husbands GGgrandfather.  He did marry her in Platte Co., Missouri and he died in

		|	   Platte Co., Missouri.   She was his second wife. “  Patty Trail Purvis	(note Harry Fox  1910 Waldren Twp., Platte Co., Mo. census)

		|	       may be: 	FOX, WILLIAM A.   State: MO Year: 1850   Platte Co :Carrol Township Page: 417   Database: MO 1850 Federal Census Index

		|		FOX, WILLIAM A.   State: MO Year: 1850  Platte County Slave Schedule   Carroll Township Page: 242   Database: MO 1850 Slave Schedule

		|		FOX, WILLIAM   State: MO Year: 1850  Platte County : Pettis Township Page: 452

		|		FOX, WILLIAM   State: MO Year: 1860  Platte County :  Pettis Township Page: 676  

		|		FOX, WILLIAM   State: MO Year: 1860  Platte County : Slave schedule   Carrol Twp Page: 209   

		|		FOX, WILLIAM   State: MO Year: 1870 Platte County : Pettis Twp Page: 379    

		|

		|-Nancy Jane Kinnamon	b. Oct. 10/17, 1819 in Tn.  		d. Feb. 28, 1895  buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky		

Ross--->		|         married John Nelson Ross  	b. Dec. 13, 1818 in Bath County, Ky.  	d. Mar. 5, 1890  buried at Ross Chapel Cem., Carter Co., Ky	 (ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

		|

		|-John Kinnamon      (probably John Charles Kinnamon)	b. June 25,  1825 in Louisville, Ky.   (per JK letter)   or  1827 (per 1860 census)	d. March 8, 1918  buried March 10, 1918  

			“carcinoma of face and ear” lot 693, block 15  J. W. Wagner Funeral Home		<A HREF="JohnKinn.htm">photo</A>

			Farley Cemetery, Platte Co., Mo: John Kinnamon - DOB: Feb. 5, 1834; DOD: Sept. 15, 1866 <- probably “Mrs.” John Kinnamon

			1860 Platte County MO  Lee  Twip, page 54 # 1128 KINNANON , John 33 male b KY ;  Sarah 26 female b KY ;  Mary L 9 female b KY ;  Sarah 6 female b KY ;Isadora 3 female b MO;  

   		            				George KINNAMON 66 male b MD

			1860 census Platte County MO 841 Lee Township MO06071652 Ancestry image #38: John Kinamon, 33, shoemaker, Ky.

			1870 census Platte County MO 321 Lee Township Index MO, John Kingmon,   Missouri, 27;  Fannie, 9

			1880 census Platte Co., Mo., page 155, household 129  “Villiage of Waldron” , John Kinnamon, 53, shoemaker, born in Ky., father bor n in Md., mother born in Ky.

			From: RPhil74410@aol.com Date: Thu, 28 Jun 2001 08:29:15 EDT  Subject: Re: 1850 Mo census look up To: Rlvjkv@aol.com  I didn't find that surname or anything close to it in the 			1850 index of the book. 	

				lived in  Lee Twp., Platte Co., Ky. (1860-1870)  (Parkville Post Office)

				              Villiage of Waldron, Lee Twp., Platte Co., Mo. (1880)

			                                  in Harlem, Clay Co., Mo.

		    	                  	             851 Orvill Av., Kansas City, Mo.

	       	 m1. Sarah (unk)			b. ca1834 in Ky.   per 1860 Platte Co. census	probably  born 2-5-1834 died  9-15-1866 buried at Farley Cem., Platte Co., Mo. 

			|

			|-Mary L. Kinnamon		b.  ca1851 in Ky.   per 1860 Platte Co. census

			|-Sarah Kinnamon			b.  ca1854 in Ky.   per 1860 Platte Co. census

			|-Isadora Kinnamon			b.  ca1857 in Mo.   per 1860 Platte Co. census

			|-Dora Kinnamon			b. ca1863 in Farley, Platt Co., Mo	(per. LDS & http://nickell.tierranet.com/gaunce/fam08519.htm)	same as Isadora??

			|

			|-Fannie Mae Kinnamon   "Francis"	b. Nov. 28, 1861 at Farley, Platte Co., Mo.	d. March 15, 1930 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co., KS   on 1870 census

			|        married Thomas Henry Moss 1 May 1899 in Clay Co.,  Mo.  b. July 5, 1854 at Cainsville,Harrison Co.,MO     d. Feb. 19, 1937 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

			|	   not found on 1870 census		(per. http://nickell.tierranet.com)

			|	|

			|	|-Dora Julia Moss		b. Nov. 26, 1889 at Linden,Christian Co.,Mo.	d. ca1988 in Mo.

	        	         	|	|     married Albert B. Halverson	b. before 1885 in Linden, Christian Co., Mo	

			|	|	may be Albert Halverson SSN 515-09-1056 Residence:  64050  Independence, Jackson, MO   Born 18 Jun 1890    Died Mar 1967 Issued:  KS  				|	|

			|	|-Minnie Lee Moss		b. Dec. 31, 1879 at Topeka,Shawnee Co.,KS	d. Apr. 14, 1976 at Independence,Jackson Co.,MO

Gaunce ---->			|	|     m2. James Hiram Gaunce ca1902       b. May 1,1864 at Rockport,Atchison Co.,MO    d. Feb. 29, 1952 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  (ref. John Gaunce  genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|     m1. Jesse Crow in 1898		b. before 1875 in Topeka, Shawnee Co., Ks

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Jesse Crow		b. Jan. 2, 1900 at Chillecothe,Livingston Co.,MO	d. Dec. 20, 1975 at Lee's Summit,Jackson Co.,MO

			|	|	       married Clarence Monroe Penticuff in Nov. 1918	b. April 16, 1895	d. March 5, 1949 at St. Paul,Ramsey Co.,MN	

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Nancy Lee Penticuff			b. Nov. 23, 1919 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS	d. Jan. 1994 in Tx.

			|	|		|      married Louis Buttron in 1945

			|	|		|	|-Louis Von BUTTRON		b. 1946 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS  

			|	|		|	|-Thomas Karl BUTTRON		b. 1952 at Roswell, Chavez Co., NM  

			|	|		|	|-Nancy Lynn BUTTRON		b. 1954 at Roswell,Chavez Co.,NM  

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Clarence Monroe Penticuff		b. Nov. 4, 1921 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS   d. April 5, 1957 at Minneapolis, MN

			|	|		|      married Agatha Scott abt. 1945	

			|	|		|	|-Clarence Monroe PENTICUFF  	b. 1947 in MN 

			|	|		|	|         may be CLARENCE M PENTICUFF 3827 JIMMY PL NE   HICKORY NC 28601 9725 (828) 441-1162    <--- contact

			|	|		|	|

			|	|		|	|-Suzanne PENTICUFF		b. 1950 in MN

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Jessie Nadyne Penticuff	b. 31 July 31, 1925 at Kansas City,Wyandotte Co.,KS	

			|	|		      married Ira A Macdonald ca1947

			|	|			|-Jane Marie MACDONALD		b. 1949 at: MN  

			|	|			|-Sally MACDONALD		b. 1951             at: ,MN  

			|	|			|-Jeffrey A MACDONALD		b. 1954

			|	|			|-Lisa P MACDONALD		b. 1958

			|	|			|-Laura Jean MACDONALD		b. 1960

			|	|			|-Bruce MACDONALD		b. 1966

			|	|

			|	|-Effie Ray Moss		b. April 1881 at Linden,Christian Co.,MO	d. ca1936

			|	|     married  Elmer Foster		b. before 1877 in Linden, Christian Co., Mo

			|	|

			|	|-Clara May Moss		b. April 1886 at Linden,Christian Co.,MO	d. Aug. 3, 1922

			|	     married John Hughes		b. before 1882 at Linden, Christian Co., Mo

			|

			.

			|-(unk) Kinnamon		

			            married (unk) Pickell

				|-(unk) Pickell

				             married (unk)

					|-Dorothy Pickell	

					          married (unk)

						|-Dorothy (unk)	

						|-son	"lawyer in Kansas City, Ks."	



Porter ---->		         m2. Missouri Anna Porter Apr. 8, 1867 in Platte County, Mo.	b. Nov. 11, 1843 (1849 LDS & 1880 census) in Savanna Co., Mo.   	d. Jan. 6/8, 1930  "86 y, 1 m., 25 days, acute bronchitis"

			buried at Mt. Washington Cemetery, Independence, Mo.  “acute bronchitis”   lot 693,  block 15  Geo. H. Long Funeral Home		(ref. William Porter genealogy)

			     info: a Missouri Porter married William G. Roberts on Nov. 13, 1850 in St. Louis, Mo. (per LDS)

			Tennessee Census, 1810-911860 PORTER MISSOURI A. Dickson County TN 239 Middle Division Federal Population Schedule TN 1860 Federal Census Index TNS5b1395306 

			Missouri Census, 1830-70 1870 PORTER MISSOURI A. Saline County MO 163 Marshall Township Federal Population Schedule MO 1870 Federal Census Index MO298169669

			|

			|-John W. Kinnamon	b. ca1868 in Farley, Platte Co., Mo.  per 1870 & 1880 census & obit		d. March 23, 1923 buried at Mt. Washington Cemetery, 			|	Independence, Mo.  	“carcinoma”   lot 693, block 15  Daniels Funeral Home

			|

			|-Charles Kinnamon		b. 1875 in Mo.  per 1880 census	maybe 1910 census, Jackson Co., other twps ED #7, Ancestry.com image #11

			|-Emmet Kinnamon		b. before 1880 in Mo.	not on 1880 census!

			|-Elvira Kinnamon		(Elvira may actually be Elnora, name is hard to read on 1880 census)	

			|-Elnora Kinnamon		b. 1871 in Mo. per 1880 census

			|-Warren Kinnamon     	b. 1878 in Mo.  per 1880 census

			|

			|-Grace Kinnamon	"Queen"	b. 1888 in Rolla, Dent or Phelps,  Mo.	

Linville-------->		|      married Roy Harmon Linville	b.  Aug. 13, 1881 in  Rolla, Dent or Phelps, MO	d. July 29, 1952			(ref. Linville genealogy)

			|

			|-Rose Kinnamon	

			|-Pink Kinnamon		b. before 1884	d. 1898  	    “died young”

			|-Laura Kinnamon		b. before 1882 in Mo.	d. 1898  in Mo.  "died young"

			|

			|-George Elias Kinnamon  	b.  Aug. 6, 1880 per obit or ca1872 in Mo.  per 1880 census	d. Jan. 27, 1946  "resp. failure"  

				 buried at Mt. Washington Cem., Independence, Mo.		Geo. C. Carson Funeral Home  lot 714,  block 15   intered Jan. 29, 1946	

			               lived in Harlem, Clay Co., Mo.

			          married Theonley Andrus Goforth   aka Andren Goforth aka Theonley Andren Goforth	b. Aug. 7, 1888 in Windsor, Mo.	d. Jan. 7, 1975    "pneumonia"     

						buried at Mt. Washington Cemetery, Independence, Mo.   lot 251,  bl. 11  Geo. C. Carson Funeral Home	

				|

				|-George Howard Kinnamon

				|       married Susie (unk)     "born in Japan"

				|	|-George Kinnamon

				|	|

				|	|-Linda Kinnamon 

				|	      lived at 524 N. Armour St., Chicago, Il. 60622

				|

				|-Hazel Viola Kinnamon

				|      lives at 715 N. Grand Ave., Independence, Mo.	816-836-3016		<----------- contaced 1999

				|

				|-Laurence Edward Kinnamon		probably Lawrence E. Kinnamon b. 1 May 1918  d. 23 May 1998  64131 (Kansas City, Jackson, MO)  496-01-6333

				|      married Carolyn Thompson Davis

				|	|

				|	|-Thomas Craig Kinnamon		b. June 27, 1951

				|	|      married Denice Widlund

				|	|	|-Stephanie Denise Kinnamon	b. April 23, 1984

				|	|	|-Jessica Kinnamon		b. Aug. 1988

				|	|

				|	|-Laurence E. Kinnamon		b. Oct. 7, 1946

				|	|     m1. Becci Jones			b. May 10, 1949

				|	|	|-Laura Jane Kinnamon		b. Dec. 31, 1967

				|	|	|-John Robert Kinnamon		b. Nov. 3, 1969	may be J. R. Kinnamon 816-756-5687     contact

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-David Edward Kinnamon		b. Nov. 3, 1969

				|	|		2500 West 6th St., Apt. 522, Lawrence, Ks, 64409     913-841-7761   <-- from an old note	<---  contact    

				|	|

				|	|     m2. Ann (unk)

				|	|

				|	|     m3. Patsy Birdsong Smith

				|	|

				|	|-Nancy B. Kinnamon			b. Nov. 14, 1943

				|	            married Fritz W. Zschietzschmann		b. Jan. 1, 1938

				|		  lived at 18201 Berry Hill, Stillwell, Kansas (1990’s)

				|		           4603 N. Holly Ct., Kansas City, Mo 64116 (2001)

				|		|

				|		|-Melinda Nan Zschietzschmann	b. April 24, 1971

				|		|     married Brian Meek

				|		|

				|		|-Kay Louis  Zschietzschmann		b. Aug. 31, 1973

				|		|-Kurt Wilhelm  Zschietzschmann	b. Sept. 3, 1975

				|

				|-Helen Marie Kinnamon			b. 7 NOV 1921 in Kansas City, Jackson, MO	d. 27 MAR 1995 in Huber Heights, OH

				         m2. Edward Singleton

	

				         m1. Raymond Roy Dyer 1 Jun 1940, Independence, MO		b. 17 Mar 1919, Stillwell, KS	d. 24 Dec 1972

					s/o Edmond Dyer (1881-1959) & Rosa May Bean (1881-1975)

					|

					|-James Lee Dyer			b. 9 Sep 1941	Jim graduated from United States Military Academy, West Point,NY on 9 Jun 1965.

					|           married  Janet Olivia Gohlke  12 Jun 1965, Hempstead, NY 	b. 12 Oct 1944	d/o Arthur Gustav Gohlke & Ethyle Katherine Marquart

					|	|-Lauren Michele Dyer	b. 18 Jun 1967, Germany		Lauren graduated in 1989 from Virginia Tech.

					|	|-David Andrew Dyer	b. 17 May 1972, Tuscon, AZ

					|	|-Kristin Elizabeth Dyer	b. 12 Dec 1978, Fairfax, VA

					|

					|-Donald Ray Dyer			b. 1 Jun 1943

					|         married Darlene Richardson  6 Aug 1966, Dayton, OH

					|	|

					|	|-Jeff Robert Dyer	 	b. 7 Dec 1967, Dayton, OH

					|	|         married Kimberly Jeffries 20 May 1989

					|	|

					|	|-Brian Christopher Dyer	b. 4 Mar 1969, Dayton, OH

					|	|-Audrey Lynn Dyer		b. 1 Mar 1972, Dayton, OH

					|

					|-Robert Eugene Dyer			b. 14 Jan 1945	Works as an optometrist in Belton, MO

					|         married Sally Faulkner 14 Sep 1968, Sikeston, MO 	b. 15 Apr 1949	d/o Norman Le Faulkner & Vivian Lucille Shelton

					|	|-Robert Matthew Dyer		b. 2 Jul 1975

					|

					|-Gary Wayne Dyer			b. 10 Feb 1952













Year Surname Given Name (s) County State Page Township or Other Info  Record Type Database ID# 

1830 KINNAMON GEORGE Madison County KY 123 No Township Index KY559118744 

1830 KINNAMON GEORGE Madison County KY 123 No Township Index KYS2b94601 

1850 KINNAMON WILLIAM Scott County KY 504 District 2 Index KYS5a984253 

1850 KINNAMON WILLIAM Scott County KY 677 District 2 Slave Schedule KY  1850 Slave Schedule KY46919936



Leavenworth is right across the river from Platte. Leavenworth, Kansas Funeral Home Records, 1942-54 Viewing records 1-1 of 1 Matches Surname Given Name Roll # Frame Kinnamon Elizabeth 12 669 



William Pyatt, 1910 MayTwp., Platte Co., Mo. census





	1870 Lee Twp, Platte Co., Mo. (1870043.tif)

Henry Moss, 35, farmer

Martha Moss, 53, Ky.

Angeline Moss, 9, Mo.

Johnie J. Moss (f), 6, Mo.

Addie Moss, 3. Mo.

Mary E. Moss, 1, Mo.

Lesit(?) Jane Moss, 53, Ky.

William Moss, 19, Mo. farm hand





Date: Sat, 13 Oct 2001 17:42:54 -0500 Subject: Re: Kinnamon genealogy From: "Douglas B. Johnson" <ecoaudit@earthlink.net> |To: "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> 

The two attachments provide all that I have on the Kinnamon clan. Some time ago, I put some one in touch with one of the Dyer sons.  I’d be interested in learning more about what you have, too. Where does your 2G grandmother fit in this scheme?Regards,Douglas

On 10/06/2001 6:26 PM, "John Grace" <jwgrace99@yahoo.com> wrote:

Douglas, I see you have links to a Platte County, Mo.Kinnamon line. My 2nd great grandmother was a memberof this clan. I'd be very interested in learning moreabout what you have found.John W. GraceOakland, Ca.



Farley Cemetery, Platte Co., Mo.

Clara C., wife of T. B. Meyer, born Kinmann - DOB: 1822; DOD: 1884



info: THE OLD FARLEY CEMETERY

The cemetery, which rests on the hillside overlooking a vast, rich farm valley, has lived through many changes.  The stones that were once straight and bright are now leaning and some are broken and defaced by the marks of time.

John Kinnamon	b. Feb. 5, 1834	d. Sept. 15, 1866 buried at Farley Cemetery, Platte County, Mo.	<------- probably Mrs. John Kinnamon (Sarah)



Capt. Preston  Simpson			b. BET. 1812 - 1813	d. SEP 1870 (Source: Simpson Family Annals of Platte Co., pg 148 - 340)

	s/o James SIMPSON b: BET. 1783 - 1784 in Rockingham Co., NC  & Elizabeth KIMSEY

	1860 Census Platte Co., MO Simpson, Preston, 37, M., MO  Emeline, 33, F., TN  Letitia, 12, F., MO  Frances 10, F., MO  Berry, 8, M, MO  Elsey 5, F, MO    Ferriba 3, F., MO

     married Emaline Smith	13 OCT 1841 in Platte co., Mo				d. Sept. 1870

	|-Letitia SIMPSON 		b: 1848

 	|-Frances SIMPSON 		b: 1850

 	|-Elsey SIMPSON 		b: 1855

 	|-Ferriba SIMPSON 		b: 1857

	|	

	|-Berry K. Simpson		b. ca1852

	        married (unk) Kinnamon



Nancy Kinnamon b. 1808 of Blount Co., Tn. married Elisah Nelson ca1837

Subject:          Re: Kinnamon genealogy	     Date:          Thu, 01 Apr 1999 11:36:24 -0700     From:          Don Nickell <don_nickell@nm-us.campuscw.net>	      To:          "John W. Grace" <jtgrace@slip.net>

Dear John,Thank you for your  note. I am very interested in any information on theKINNAMONs that you have. All that we know of the KINNAMONs is on our WebPage under the Surname Data Link to GAUNCE. The only item in our  notes pertains to Thomas MOSS, husband of Fannie Mae KINNAMON, and it's just a little personal note from ca 1934. We do have a photo of Fannie Mae, ca1911, holding my father as a baby. We could scan it and send it to you as a JPG file if you wish. Your message is the first we've received on the KINNAMON line, but anything you are willing to share we would appreciate. We will certainlykeep your name in our file and let you know if we hear from any other KINNAMON researchers. Be sure to leave a note in our Guestbook.

Thanks, hope to hear from you,Carol

--There's a NICKELL, GAUNCE, etc., Home Page at:          http://nickell.tierranet.com/

---------------------------------------

Ancestry.com:1910 census John Kinnamon   Enumeration District: 0063 Color: W   Age: 68 Birth in Tennessee   Visit: 0014    County:  Henderson   Relation:  Brother-in-law   Relatives:  Husband Robert A Ross (W)



John,  Yes, there are lots of clues but nothing concrete. For example, there was a   John and Diza (Parish) Kinnamon who immigrated from North Carolina to Blount   County, Tennessee. They had 7 children, many descendants of whom moved on to   Georgia, Texas, and other places. John was born either in 1773 or 1774 in   North Carolina and died in Blount County, Tennessee before 1830. Here are   John and Diza's children and dates:

  Sally Kinnamon b. 28-Oct-1797; d. 14-May-1852 in Blount County.

  James M. Kinnamon b. abt 1800 (has a daughter Sarah b. abt 1842)

  Samuel Kinnamon b. abt 1806

  Robert B. Kinnamon b. abt 1808; d. bef 1850 (wife head in 1850 census in   Blount Co.; has a daughter Sarah b. abt 1841)

  Thomas Kinnamon b. abt 1810; d. abt 1844 Two sons: John Alexander Kinnamon 

  (27-Nov-1842-??-Jan-1914) and James Thomas Kinnamon (27-Nov-1844-12-May-1922) 

  (James Thomas did move to Henderson County, Kentucky)

  John A. Kinnamon b. 01-Apr-1811; d. 14-Jul-1897

  David Kinnamon b. abt 1814

  (There may be other daughters of John and Diza undocumented)



  It is interesting that Thomas's descendants moved to Kentucky, but I would   think that with the clues you already have, Robert B. Kinnamon might be a   good lead. While the assumption is that he died before 1850, he may have  divorced and started a new family, which might be why it is hard to connect   any children to him. Just a hunch! Tell me what you think.  I have another clue that matches yours ... the above James M. Kinnamon and 

  wife Tally (Talby) Dodson had a granddaughter by a son, also James M.   Kinnamon, named Rachel T. Kinnamon born on 30-Oct-1859 in Blount County,   Tennessee. She could have been named for an aunt or something.

  Also, the above John A. Kinnamon married Rachel B. Rhea in Blount County,   Tennessee, on 08-Aug-1844 and they had five children between 1845 and 1854.  Well, does any of this help?  One more thing ... a few years ago I received correspondence from Nancy   Kinnamon who was researching the same line. You might try to contact her:  Nancy Kinnamon Zschietzschmann, 18201 Berryhill Dr., Stilwell, Kansas 66085   (913) 897-4685.

  Keep me posted. I am very interested in connecting this line.  RANDY KINNAMON



1850 Jefferson Co. (Louisville) census has: John Kinnerman, 35, Germany; Mary, 31, Germany;Mary,1, Ky.



Elmer Foster Phone: 816-763-0539 6101 E 120th Ter,Grandview MO 64030-1205

Elmer R Foster Phone: 816-554-9260 623 Nw Willow Dr,Lees Summit MO 64081-1228



Gary Dyer Phone: 316-687-0996 7314 E Morris St,Wichita KS 67207-2214	letter sent 10/10/2001

Gary E Dyer Phone: 316-744-8176 4520 Woodlow Dr,Wichita KS 67220-3835    letter sent 10/10/2001

Robert H Dyer  Phone: 316-832-0564 3027 Benjamin Ct,Wichita KS 67204-5362 letter sent 10/10/2001	received letter, no apparent link  Oct. 19, 2001

James R Dyer Phone: 785-273-0282 1115 Sw Orleans St,Topeka KS 66604-1725 letter sent 10/10/2001

Jimmie E Dyer Phone: 785-266-6182 1336 Se 43rd St,Topeka KS 66609-1737      letter sent 10/10/2001

James M Dyer Phone: 913-390-6403 15710 S Apache St,Olathe KS 66062-6359   letter sent 10/10/2001

George L Kinnamon Phone: 805-238-6601 336 Bobwhite Dr,Paso Robles CA 93446-4024

George C Kinnamon Phone: 440-871-5854 28805 Northfield Rd,Bay Village OH 44140-1329

George C Kinnamon Phone: 614-771-1440 3624 Darbyshire Dr,Hilliard OH 43026-2529

George Kinnamon Phone: 843-873-1960 Knightsville,Summerville SC 29483-0000



un-related Platte Co. Kinamons:

"KINNAMON, Emily Ann "	01-Apr-1948	"Independence, Jackson Co. Mo. Woodlawn Cemetery"		"Dike, Noah Isaro"		acraw @tacnet.missouri.org	

"KINNAMON, Myrtle May "	b. JUL 1879 in Indiana       d. 28-May-1934 in Lee's Summit, Jackson Co. Mo.	married Reason Wilson Dike		acraw @tacnet.missouri.org	

	both daughters of George Washington Kinnamon & Margaret Hester Stuart

Author: F.D.  Date: 10 Oct 2001 3:01 PM GMT      In Reply to: Re: Kinnamon in MO correction  by:  John 

Emily (Kinnamon) Dike is buried at Woodlawn Cemetery in Independence with/beside her husband Noah. I have not looked for them there. My dad remembered that they lived in the Independence area and thought they were buried in Independence. I later found more information that confirmed that the couple was at Woodlawn.

In the 1900 census for Cass Co. (Pleasant Hill township): my great grandfather, "Reece" (Reason) Dike with wife Myrtle (Kinnamon) and son, age 2, "Leroy" (Otis Leroy). Also listed was Noah & Emily, and several other members of the Dike/Dyke family. On the census, I believe Myrtle's parents were recorded as being born in Indiana but under Emily it said differently - I'll check.    faral_d@yahoo.com



members.nbci.com/NettieMae/k.txt	... King, Robert" Egoldmans @aol.com "KINNAMON, Emily Ann " 01-Apr-48 "Independence,Jackson Co. Mo. Woodlawn Cemetery" "Dike, Noah Isaro" acraw @tacnet.missouri ...





Betty B.Davis Date: January 19, 2002 at 14:00:04 In Reply to: Mary E. Little married William A. Fox in May 1890 by John  of 3690  

John, my grand mother had a sister Mary E. Little. She was older than my grand mother. In 1912 my grandfather died and my grand mother and her 4 children moved in with her sister Mary and her husband in Kansas City, Missouri. Wonder if there is any connection. I have no idea who her husband was.

Posted by: Betty B.Davis Date: January 20, 2002 at 11:42:33 

In Reply to: Re: Mary E. Little married William A. Fox in May 1890 by John  of 3695  

Independance Missouri rings a bell. I remember my dad saying something about them living in Independance I think we may be are looking at the same family. Mary E. Littles mother Rebecca, ran a boarding house in Sumner Co. Wellington,Kansas in 1880, according to the 1880 census. Her children were Perry Little, 28, Martha Tripp 24, married to James Tripp, Sarah Hughs age 19 married to James Hughs, Mary E. Little age 17,

Josephene Little age 12, and Lillie Bell Little, my grand mother age 5. Also listed was a Lonnie Hawkins age 14, listed as her son. This has truly been one of the most difficult lines I have ever done. I put it on the back shelf several years ago and have worked all the easy lines. See if any of this rings a bell. Betty B. Davis bdavis5086@aol.com



LITTLE, NATHANIEL   Spouse: LITTLE, REBECCA Marriage Date: 26 Aug 1868   County: Boone State: MO



The initial inhabitants of the Gladstone area were the Missouri tribes of Fox, Sac, Osage, and Blackhawk, followed soon by the first settlers from Kentucky, Ohio, Tennessee, Virginia, and South Carolina, as well as other points East.	Originally, Gladstone and surrounding areas were referred to as the Gallatin township, one of six in Clay County. Established in 1822, it was the first established township in Clay County. The Population of Gallatin was 3,856 in 1920. The original towns in Gallatin were Acme Springs, Harlem, Barry, Gashland, Maple

Harlem was in the extreme southwestern part of Gallatin Township, on the north bank of the Missouri immediately across the river from Kansas City. It dated its origin from the completion of the railroad through to Kansas City...In 1885 the population was 200. (--History of Clay County, p. 508.)  This area is now in the outskirts of Kansas City. (--Rand McNally, 1974; it is no longer listed.)







no Kinnamon in 1910 census,Jackson Co., other twps,Mo. ED# 1 - 7

no Kinnamon in 1910 census,Clay Co.,Washington Twp.,Mo. ED #29, 1-5     ED21 or 22 or ED 27 or  28











								Joseph Tilman Kirkpatrick

								     father-in-law to Rosa Belle Ross



Joseph Tillman Kirkpatrick 			b. 11/17/1876 AL	d. 6/7/1959 AL

      married Avery Bodecia OBarr  11/15/1906 Jeff Co., AL,	b. 6/22/1884 AL,	d. 1/6/1954. AL. 

	|

	|-William Clayton Kirkpatrick 	b. Dec. 13, 1907 in AL, 	d. May 8, 1991 in  AL,

	|         married (unk)

	|	|-Mary Ann Kirkpatrick		kirk1111@aol.com			contacted Nov. 4, 2001

	|

	|-Arthur Kirkpatrick 		b. March 27, 1909 in AL. 	d. July 19, 1987 in FL	33999 (Florida)	SSN: 416-05-5874

	|        m2. Marguerite Stewart in 1949	(living)			“Arthur Kirkpatrick married Margurite after Rosabell died”.

	|

Ross--->	|        m1.Rosabell Ross	b. 1915		d. 1948								(ref. Ross genealogy)

	|	|-Charles E. Kirkpatrick		may be: 342-01-8399 Residence:  62471  Vandalia, Fayette, IL   Born 29 Apr 1907   Died 28 Dec 1998 Issued:  IL

	|	|

	|	|-Arthur Eugene Kirkpatrick 		d. ca1960       ( may be b. 19 Apr 1939 d. Apr 1965 in 35020 (Bessemer, Jefferson, AL)  SSN: 422-50-6978)

	|	|         married Margarete Dianne (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Linda Faye Kirkpatrick

	|	        married (unk) Anderson

	|

	|-Lexia Kirkpatrick 		living

	|-Joseph Richard Kirkpatrick 	b. Aug. 16,  1913 in AL	d. April 10, 1984 in AL. 35061 (Dolomite, Jefferson, AL)	SSN: 416-01-9155

	|-Lessie Kirkpatrick 		b. May  8, 1915 in AL.	d. Sept. 9, 1960 in AL

	|-Mary Grace Kirkpatrick 		living

	|-Clifford Preston Kirkpatrick 	b. April 15, 1919 in AL.	d. April 27, 1985 in AL. 35208 (Birmingham, Jefferson, AL)	SSN: 420-09-5270

	|-Sarah Willie Kirkpatrick 		b. July 19, 1921 in AL.	d. Jan. 28, 1995 in AL.

	|-Julia Mae Kirkpatrick 		living





































































































































									Karl Kiser Sr.

							3rd great grandfather of Ulysses S. Grant Kiser (husband of Jesse Burton Ross)



Karl Keyser Sr.		b. 1702  at Stuttgart, Wurltemburg, Germany	d. 1778 at Luray, Page Co., Virginia	buried Keyser Cem., Luray, Page Co, Virginia

       married (unk) Shelly in 1750 at  Philadelphia, Pennsylvania	b. 1730 at Manheim, Lancaster, PA	d. at Luray, Page Co., Va	buried at Hawksbill Creek, Page, VA	d/o Christian Shelly and Magdalene (unk)

	

		

					or

Charles Keyser	b. 1702 in Wurttemberg, Germany  near Stuttgart	d. 1778 in Shenandoah Co, Va, 

	 His body was interred 1778 in Shenandoah Co, Va.  on his farm, now (1997) Lynn Strickler's, Route 648, Luray, VA 

	Charles immigrated, 19 Sep 1749. Destination: Philladelphia, Pa.  He arrived on Sunday, 19 Sep 1749, aboard the ship PATIENCE in the Port of Philadelphia, Pa.  He took the Oath of Allegiance to Pennsylvania on 	the same day.

        married ELIZABETH GROSSGLOSS in Wurttemberg, Germany.     aka Elizabeth Gorsclose   b. in Germany. 

	?

	|-Charles KEYSER Jr.	b. 1752  at Lancaster, Pennsylvania 		d. Sept. 12, 1796 at Page Co., Virginia   buried at Keyser Graveyard, Shenandoah,  Virginia 

	| 	or d. 1799 in Page Co, Va, at 47 years of age.  He died of Yellow Fever along with several of his children, per Ann Hart Stewart. His body was interred 1799 in Keyser Cemetery, Luray, VA.  He is 	|	buried in the Old Keyser Farm in Page County, Virginia.

	|          married ELIZABETH BAKER.  (Elizabeth Baker is #12.)  Elizabeth was born in PA 1747.  Elizabeth died before 1843 in Johnson Township, Champaign Co, OH.  Her body was interred in Kizer Cemetery, 	|		Champaign Co, OH.

	|	|

	|	|-JOSEPH DAVID Keyser

	|	|       married EVE NEWMAN 24 Jun 1806  in Shenandoah Co, Va,.  Per Mead Relations by Pritchard (Eve Newman is #5821.) 

	|	|

	|	|-PEGGY Keyser

	|	|-Mary Keyser

	|	|

	|	|-Charles Keyser      d. 1799 in Luray, Shenandoah Co, Va.  d. 1799 “of  Yellow Fever along with his father and three of his siblings, per Ann Hart Stewart.  His body was interred 1799 in Keyser 	|	|	Cem, Luray, VA. 

	|	|

	|	|-CATHERINE  Keyser

	|	|        married CHRISTIAN MILLER 

	|	|

	|	|-ELIZABETH Keyser	d. 1799 in Page Co, Va.  She died of Yellow Fever along with her father and three of her siblings Her body was interred in Page Co, Va, Keyser Family Cemetery.

	|

	|-Andrew KAISER 	b. Dec. 16, 1758 at Lancaster, Pennsylvania 	d. Nov. 23, 1833 at Page Co., Virginia 

	|        m1. SARAH MARGARET "SALLY" RINEHART 23 Nov 1784    b. Shenandoah Co, Va 17 Dec 1770     d/o Hans Michael "Michael" Rinehart Jr. and Elizabeth (unk)    d. 7 Apr 1820 in Page Co, Va,

	|	She was a sister to Catherine who married John Keyser. 

	|

	|       m2. ELIZABETH GROVE Strickler 8 Oct 1820 	b. 1769     d/o Christian Grove and Ann Rhodes.  She married DAVID STRICKLER circa 1784.       d. 13 Jul 1845 

	|	After the death of her second husband, Elizabeth went to live with her daughter Mary (Mrs. Abraham Heiston), on Dry Run, Page County, Virginia, and is buried there. 

	|	 Andrew reported for active duty in Virginia, 1780.  Andrew enlisted in 1780 for 18 months as private in Captain Conway Oldham's Company, Colonel Richard Campbell's Virginia Regiment.  He 	|	engaged in the battles of Guilford, Camden, Ninety-Six and Eutaw Springs, per DAR records.  Numerous other writings show him as a Major in the Virginia Troup.  In his application he stated he was 	|	born 16 Dec 1758  He served as an officer in the military in Virginia, 1780.  He bought property in Shenandoah Co, Va, 9 Dec 1790.  The following individual is also linked to this event: Charles 	|                    Keyser Jr (Grantor). Per Mead Relations by Pritchard:  "Charles Keyser, Jr., and Elizabeth, his wife, by deed of 9 Dec 1790, recorded in deed book "I" page 265, conveyed unto Andrew Keyser a parcel 	|	of fifty-seven acres of land in Shenandoah County, Va., on the north side of the South Branch of the Shenandoah River, described as part of land conveyed to Charles Keyser, deceased, by Lewis 

	|                   Rhinehart, Mathias Rhinehart and Elizabeth, his wife, by deeds of lease and release dated the 6th and 7th days of April, 1765, and recorded in Frederick County, Va. The conveyance recites that Charles 	|                    Keyser, deceased, dying intestate, the land descended to his eldest son, Charles Keyser."   He bought property in Shenandoah Co, Va, 29 Dec 1793.  The following individual is also linked to this event: 	|	Charles Keyser Jr (Grantor). On 29 Dec 1793, Charles Keyser and Elizabeth his wife executed a deed to Andrew Keyser for 57 acres of the aforesaid tract, (see Charles Keyser, Sr.) stating among other 	|	things "and the said Charles Kyser deceased dieing intestate the same descended to his eldest son charles Kyser".  Shenandoah Co. Deed book 1-265.  Data from Shenandoah Co. Will Book E, pages 	|	160-162; Russell Co, Va Will Book 3, page 175; Page County Will Book A, page 98; Keyser Family Descendants by Charles S. Keyser, page 153; Forerunners by Strickler, page 120. 

	|	 He bought property in Shenandoah Co, Va, 1 Sep 1808.  The following individual is also linked to this event: Elizabeth Baker (Grantor). On 1 Sep 1808, Elizabeth Kyser widow and relict of Charles 	|                  Keyser, deceased, Joseph Kyser, one of the sons and heirs of the said Charles Kyser dec'd and Katy his wife, Peggy Kyser and Mary Kyser, daughters and heirs of the said Charles Kyser dec'd, deeded to 	|	Andrew Kyser two tracts (50 acres and 25 acres) on the South Fork of the Shenandoah River, "formerly patented to Joseph Kyser and David Kyser" - Shenandoah Co, Deed Book T-292 & 366.  

	|	Strickler's Forerunners page 120.  Also see "Some Descendants of John Counts of Glade Hollow (Southwest Virginia) 1722-1977" by E. J. Sutherland. 

	|	 Andrew applied for a military pension 1832.  Andrew Keyser applied for a pension for his Revolutionary War service in 1832.  He stated he enlisted in 1780 for 18 months as private in Captain 

	|	Conway Oldham's company, Colonel Richard Campbell's Virginia Regiment.  He engaged in the battles of Guilford, Camden, Ninety-six and Eutaw Springs. 

	|	Note.  The following letter has been received from the Veterans Administration, Washington, D.C. 

	|	September 8, 1931 

	|	Dear Sir: 

	|	 You are advised that it appears from the papers in the Revolutionary War pension claim, S. 5651, that Andrew Keyser, Senior, was born December 16, 1758, place not stated.  While a resident of 	|	Shenandoah County, Virginia, he enlisted in 1780, served as a private in Captain Conway Oldham’s and Lieutenant Robert Jouett’s company, Colonel Richard Campbell’s Virginia Regiment, in the 	|	battles of Guilford Court House, Camden, Ninety Six and Eutaw Springs, and was discharged January 14, 1782, having served eighteen months.  He was allowed pension on his application executed 	|	July 23, 1832, while a resident of Page Co, Virginia.  There is no data on file of his family.  The above history is that of the only soldier of that name, under any spelling, found in the Revolutionary 	|	War records of this office.  In order to obtain date of last payment of pension, the name of the person paid, and possibly the date of the soldier’s death, you should address The Comptroller General, 	|	General Accounting Office, Records Division, Washington, D.C., citing the following data:  Andrew Keyser, Certificate No. 170, issued August 4, 1832, rate $60.00 per year, commenced March 4, 	|	1831, Act. June 7, 1832, Virginia Agency. 

 	|	Very truly yours, 

	|	A. D. HILLER  Assistant to Administrator. 

	|

 	|	Andrew Keyser, Sr., joined the church and was baptized in the Shenandoah River by Elder Ambrose C. Booten on the 10 Oct. 1832, just a little more than one year before his death, according to the 	|	notes of Isaac C. Dovel.  Per Meade Relations by Pritchard. In Kercheval's History of the Valley, 4th Ed., page 37, he relates an incident in relation to which "Major Andrew Keyser also informed the 	|	author that an Indian once called at his father's in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, appeared to be much agitated, and asked for something to eat. After refreshing himself he was asked what disturbed 	|	him.  He replied, 'The Southern Indians have killed my whole nation.'"  Note by A. M. Pritchard in his Mead Relations:  "This indicates clearly that Charles Keyser lived in Lancaster County, 	

	|	Pennsylvania, before he settled in what is now Page County, Virginia. 

	|	Per a letter from Adam Strickler to Andrew's grandson, E. A. Keyser on 28 Oct 1892:  A year or two before his death he was baptized and received in to the Big Spring Church -- lived an exemplary 	|	member until his death.  He was a strong Democrat of the Jefferson and Jackson stamp, and from him I imbibe my Democratic principles without warning. I have never given any other vote in my life 	|	except a Democratic vote.  Your grandfather was a great provider for his family, and abundance of all the necessaries of life for both white and colored.  He was handy with tools, coopering and 

	|	shoemaking.  He was a splendid marksman and fond of a gun as long as he lived.  He learned to read and write and keep his accounts without a teacher. He was a kind stepfather to me and all the 

	|	Keysers treat me with marked respect wherever I see them. Show this to cousin Sudie Brumback with my love to her, please write to me as soon as you get this. I am more poorly today than usual, bad 	|	cough and trouble with my lungs.  I was 80 years old the 5th day of last March.  Goodbye.  Adam Strickler. 

	|	(Major Andrew Keyser referred to in the above as "your grandfather" married Adam's widowed mother and became his stepfather.  "Sudie Brumback" was Miss Keyser.  She married (1) ABRAM 	|	ROTHGEB; (2) THOMAS BRUMBACK.  The above article appeared again in Page News May 23, 1922, and was taken from same paper of date Oct 20, 1905."  See Forerunners by Strickler page 	|	120-121.  Note:  Adam Strickler was born 5 Mar 1812 and died 12 Mar 1894, was a schoolmaster for more than 40 years. 

	|	Andrew Keyser's bible was inherited by his sons, and has been posted to the Library of Virginia web site where it can be viewed by all.  I have a copy of that record (JRV). 

	|	|

	|	|-PETER Keyser 

	|	|-NOAH Keyser	b.  2 Jan 1786 

	|	|-GEORGE  Keyser	b. 2 Oct 1789 

	|	|-SUSANNAH Keyser	b. 25 Sep 1791 

	|	|-MARY Keyser "POLLY"		b. 28 Jan 1795 

	|	|

	|	|-MARGARET  Keyser	b.  7 Aug 1798

	|	|         married JOHN REEDY  26 Apr 1812

	|	|

	|	|-SARAH Keyser	 "SALLIE"		b. 5 Jun 1800 

	|	|-LYDIA Keyser	b. 10 Jul 1801 

   	|	|-ANDREW Keyser	b. 30 Mar 1804 

	|	|-CHARLES Keyser	b. 2 Sep 1806 

	|	|-MICHAEL Keyser	b. 1 Jan 1809		d. 14 Oct 1815. 

	|	|-ABLE Keyser	b. 29 Dec 1811	d. 1815 . 

	|	|-ESTHER W. Keyser	b. 2 Sep 1816

	|

	|-John KEYSER	b.  1754 in Page Co., Virginia 		d. at Christianberg, Montgomery Co., Virginia 

	|         married married Catherinw  "Caty" Rinehart  30 August 1791.    in Shenandoah Co, Va,    b. 13 Mar 1776 in Shenandoah Co, Va.  d/o  Hans Michael "Michael" Rinehart Jr. and Elizabeth.  d. 1870 in Page Co, 	|	Va, . “ The following exerpt is taken from a letter written by CHARLES KEYSER URNER, 306 D. St., N.W., Washington, D.C., October 21, 1916 as printed in Mead Relations page 214: 

	|	          "John Trumbo, a son of Jacob (whose sister married MATHIAS RINEHART and two of their daughters married JOHN and ANDREW KEYSER), lived in Pendleton Co., Va (Now West 	|	|	          Virginia).  He married Esther Davis and they had nine children.  Their third child, Sarah, married Hiram Taylor of Grant County.  They had a child, Milton Taylor, who married Caroline Keyser,  	|	           grand-daughter of John Keyser and his wife Katherine Rhinehart. “

	|	|

	|	|-ALEXANDER Keyser 

	|	|-ELIZABETH Keyser	b. 12 Dec 1792 

    	|	|-CHRISTOPHER	b. 19 Mar 1799

	|

	|-Anna KEYSER	b. 1756in  Page Co., Virginia 		d. 1833 at Page Co., Virginia 

Counts? --->	|         married PHILIP Counts  22 August 1785 in Shenandoah Co, Va,.  Their marriage bond was signed by mark as "Philip Couts", and the whole record is in that name.  The bondsman was his brother-in-law 	|	Jacob Rasnake (Rersneck). (See E.J. Sutherland's "John Counts" book Counts B-2) who signed in German.  A certificate, filed with the bond, is in the following words:  "Shenandoah County and 

	|                 beckford in Virginy.  "Philip Couts and Anna Kiser is a go to git marred and his father John Couts and mother is will that they shoud git mared And Anna Kiser friends is all will that she shd get mared to 	|	Sad Couts ---- August 22 1785."  This paper was endorsed by "Any Kiser," and "John Couts," both by mark, and in person by "Andrew Kiser." (Philip Counts is #14.) 

 	|                  Philip was born about 1765.  Philip was the son of John Counts Sr. and Mary Magdeline.  Philip died 1843 at 78 years of age.  Philip Counts remained all his life on his father's farm on Hawksbill Creek 	|	in Shenandoah and Page Counties. 	In 1802 his parents, in Russell County, executed a deed to him for the remainder of the John Counts tract of land in that section.  Shenandoah County Deed 	|	Book N, pp 162-3.  On January 25, 1808, Christian (Chrisley) Bumgarner and wife conveyed to Philip "Countz" 2-3/4 acres on the west bank of Hawksbill, adjourning said Couts' land.  Deed Book Q, 	|	p 212. 	On 16 Oct 1817, Philip Counts (Kountz) (and wife Anna is mentioned but did not sign) deeded to Robert Carter 79 acres on the west side of Hawksbill, a part of the tract deeded by John 	|	Countz and Magdalene to Philip Countz. The 1830 Census lists Philip "Kountz" between 50 and 60 years of age, living alone, except for four slaves. On December 10, 1833, Philip "Kountz" (by mark) 	|	executed his last will and testament, and it was probated in the Page County Court on January 23, 1843 (Will Book B-274), with Frederick A. Marye as executor and William S. Marye, Frederick A. 	|	Marye and Mary Marye as witnesses.  He named as his beneficiaries his son Jacob, and his daughter, Elizabeth Carter (wife of Robert Carter), his nephew Jonas Gray, and his "black woman Judy.". He 	|	does not mention his wife's name and it is presumed she was dead at this time.  Philip and Anna are both probably buried in the old Counts graveyard on the west side of Hawksbill Creek. (E.J. 	|	|	Sutherland's "John Counts" B-7 pg 296.  Per A. M. Pritchard in his Mead Relations:  "Note: As John Koontz gave his written consent to the marriage of his son, Philip, and Anna Keyser in 1785, it 	|                  would seem that Philip may not then have been quite twenty-one years of age, and that his birth likely occurred about the year 1765.  This would distinguish him from another Philip Koontz who lived in 	|                   Rockingham County, Va., and who was the holder of Revolutionary War Pension Certificate No. 12437.  The U. S. Census of Revolutionary War Pensioners listed Philip Koontz as 95 years of age, and 	|                  head of his family in Rockingham County on 1 Jun 1840.  This would fix the year 1745 as the date of his birth, and place him in the same generation as John Kountz, who was probably his brother, since 	|	John Koontz named his son, Philip.  This John Kountz is not to be confused with the Rev. John Koontz of Mill Creek. |	"The census of 1785 shows the following heads of families in Shenandoah 	|	County:  John Countz, George Countz and Jacob Countz.  The 1792 list of tithables in Rockingham County shows the following assessments in the vicinity of Smith Creek:  Phil. Counze; Peter Counze 	|	Sr., and son Phil.; Peter Counce, Jr., and Martin Counce; and, in the neighborhood of Keezletown, appears the name of John Counce." 

	|	|

	|	|-JACOB Counts	b. ca1797

	|	|         married Elizabeth  (unk) 	b. ca1796.

	|	|                   The following is taken from E. J. Sutherland's book "Some Descendants of John Counts of Glade Hollow":  Jacob lived on his father's farm on Hawksbill Creek, probably at his grandfather 	|	|	Counts' homeplace on the hill near the graveyard. His father, by will directed that the surplus of the proceeds from the sale of his personal property be paid to Jacob, and in addition he 	|	|	stated "the whole of the farm or plantation, together with its appurtenances, on which I resent reside, to be held and enjoyed by said son Jacob Kountz, for and during his natural lifetime, 	|	|	and after his death I hereby direct that public auction, by a Commissioner to be appointed for that purpose by the County Court at Page, and that the money arising from such sale be 	|	|	equally divided amongst my grandchildren, that is to say the Children of my said Son Jacob Kountz, and the children of my daughter Elizabeth Carter (wife of Robert Carter)". 

	|	|	It is said that Jacob Counts imbibed rather freely at times.  One such occasion, he met with two men driving a sheep along a road in his neighborhood. these men liked liquor also and they 	|	|	told Counts to hold the sheep while they went after more liquor.  Before they returned, the irate owner of the sheep appeared and claimed the sheep had been stolen.  A warrant was issued 	|	|	for Counts for the theft of the sheep.  In order to get sufficient funds to defend himself from the charge, he had to give a deed of trust on his interest in the land, as above stated, which was Kemp? -->	|	|	done on March 7, 1844. (Results of trial?)  On October 25, 1844, Jacob conveyed his life estate in this land to Thomas B. Kemp.       The Census of 1850 shows the family of "Jacob 	|	|	Counts" to consist of:  Jacob Counts, 52, no real estate; Elizabeth Counts, 53; Patsey Ward, 46; and Louisa E. Toinette, 13.  The Census of 1860 shows "Jacob Countz, Labourer," in the 	|	|	family of William G. Keyser.   In 1871, John R. Wilson (grandson of Elizabeth Counts Carter) filed his bill in chanery in the Page County Court against David Wilson and others, alleging 	|	|	the provisions of Philip Counts' will as to the disposition of the portion of his real estate in which a life estate was given to Jacob counts.  "Your orator further represents that 

	|	|	the said Jacob Kountz has since died and that he died without issue."  The court appointed a Commissioner to sell the land and the Commissioner reported the sale of the land to Isaac M. 	|	|	Hite for $921.00 on September 16, 1871.  In 1936, E. J. Sutherland visited the homesite of Jacob Counts (near Luray, Page County) and interviewed Mrs. Hamp C. Cameron who had |	|	|	lived on this farm since 1881. 

	|	|

	|	|-ELIZABETH Counts	b. ca1799

	|

	|-Kate KEYSER 	b. ca1753 in Page Co., Virginia or Lancaster County, Pa		d. at  Page Co., Virginia 

	|	“Kate never married and nothing is known about her other than what we have, provided by A. M. Prichard in his book Mead Relations.”

	|

	|-Esther KEYSER	b. ca1764 at Page Co., Virginia 	d.  4 Oct 1846 in Lawrence Co, Oh,  

 	|          married GEORGE AUSTIN in Shenandoah Co, Va, 9 May 1797.  

	|	 Per A. M. Prichard's Mead Relations:  Esther Keyser and George Austin married in Shenandoah County, Virginia and moved to Lawrence County, Ohio.  The Rev. James Gilruth, in his letters referred 	|                  to in the sketch of Mary Keyser, No. 6, said:  'About this time Stephen Colvin, of Rumley, Va., entered all the bottom from Luke Kelly's section to the French Grant.  George Austin bought and settled on 	|	this farm.  His wife's maiden name was Esther Kiser.  Their children were:  Isaac, Mary and Rebecca.  Mary married George Trumbo. Isaac married Lydia Kiser.  Rebecca married William Gilruth.  	|	Austin was an industrious farmer and valuable citizen.' 	Note:  In 13 Penn. archives (2nd Ser.), page 616, may be seen the muster roll of Capt. Isaac Austin's Fourth Company of the First 	|	Battalion of Pennsylvania Militia of Foot, in the service of the United States, commanded by William Bradford, Colonel.  It is dated the 12 July 1777; and besides the name of Isaac Austin as captain, it 	|	shows the names of Nicholas and Michael Keyser as private.  What, if any, relationship may have existed between this Captain Isaac Austin and George Austin has not been considered." 

	|	|

	|	|-MARY Austin	 "POLLY"	b. 12 Oct 1798 

     	|	|-ISAAC. Austin		b.  about 1800 	per http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Village/4612/page2a.htm

   	|	|-REBECCA  Austin		b.  20 Sep 1816	“Information on this second generation was provided by Julie Voyles and Harvey A. Kiser, and compiled by Julie Voyles” 

	|

	|-Philip KEYSER	b. before 1768 at Page Co., Virginia 

	|

	|-Elizabeth KISER	b. 1762 at Frederick Co., Va, America 	d. Aug. 10, 1832  at Breathitt Co, KY 	buried Hagin Cemetary, Breathitt Co, KY 

	|          HENRY HURST in Shenandoah Co, Va, 20 Jan 1784	b. in Frederick Co, Va 27 Oct 1762    s/o  John "Mill Creek" Hurst & Nancy Ann Nunn     d. 2 Nov 1844 in Morgan Co, Ky,

	|	  Elizabeth and her husband moved to Russell County, Virginia along with her sister Mary who married Luke Kelly and her brother Joseph who married Susannah Stacy.  Later, Elizabeth and her 	|	husband moved to Kentucky.  Mary and her husband moved on to Ohio.  Per Pam Hurst Collins. 

	|	|

	|	|-HARMON Hurst	b.  23 Aug 1785 

	|	|-ANDREW KISERHurst	b.  about 1788 

    	|	|-ELISHA Hurst	b.  about 1791 

  	|	|-ESTHER Hurst	b.  Feb 1794 

    	|	|-ELIZABETH Hurst	b. 1797 

	|	|-SAMUEL Hurst	b.  9 Sep 1799

	|

	|-Mary KAISER (KEYSER)	b. May 8, 1760 at Germantown, Philadelphia, PA  or 5 Aug 1760	d. Aug. 10, 1824 at Haverhill, Lawrence Co., OH   buried at Lawrence Co, OH

	|          married LUKE KELLY in Shenandoah Co, Va, 1 February 1782 in Shenandoah County, VA. The certificate of their marriage, as recorded in the clerk's office, is as follows: 

	|	 "1782 Feby 1st  I do hereby certify that Luke Kelly & Mary Keaser are lawfully married by publishment.  Given under my hand this above date. Anderson Moffitt." 

	|	Per A. M. Prichard, author of "Mead Relations": Under the law, as then existed, marriage was performed either by license issued by the clerk of the county court; or, without such license, by "thrice 	|	publication of banns" by the minister; and, in both cases, the certificate of the minister recorded by the clerk was evidence of the marriage.  It was a matter of economy to be married by publication of 	|	banns, because it saved a few pounds of tobacco which was charged by the clerk for issuing license. 

	|

	|	Luke was the son of Joseph Kelly and Nancy Powell.  Per A. M. Pritchard's Mead Relations:  From Shenandoah County, VA they went first to Russell County, VA on the western 			|                   border of Virginia, where some of their children were born; and, thence, to the vicinity of what is now Hanging Rock, in Lawrence County, Ohio.  Judge E. J. Sutherland (author of Some Descendants of 	|                   John Counts of Glade Hollow) provided the following taken from the records of Russell County, VA, viz: "Luke Kelly purchased 50 acres from Abram and Elizabeth Childress on Clinch River, the deed 	|	bearing date of August, 1797.  (Deed Book 2, pg 342.)  Luke Kelly and wife, Mary, executed deed to William Dollarhide for 50 acres on Clinch River on July 24, 1798 (Deed Book 2, page 518)."  	|	NOTE: Abram and Elizabeth Childress were the parents of Mary Childress who married Joseph Kiser (see Kiser Family Group 8.1). 

	|                  The following information was obtained from the General Land Office of the United States, at Washington, D.C.:  "A patent issued to Luke Kelly, November 3, 1803, for Sections 9 and 14, in Township 	|	1 north of the Ohio River Base, of Range 19 west of the State Line, containing 662.25 acres.  The record of the patent is found in Miscellaneous patent record, Vol. 3, at page 8." 

	|	The patent itself, which is signed by Thomas Jefferson, President of the United States, and James Madison, Secretary of State, is in part as follows:  "KNOW YE, That Luke Kelly, having deposited in 	|	the Treasury a Certificate of the Register of the Land Office at Chilicothe, whereby it appears that he has made full payment for the Lot or Section Number Nine and Fraction Number Fourteen of 	|                  Township Number One of Range Number Nineteen of the Lands directed to be sold at Chilicothe by the Act of Congress entitled 'An Act to amend the Act, entitled An Act providing for the sale of lands 	|	of the United States in the Territory North West of the Ohio, and above the mouth of the Kentucky River,' THERE is granted by the United States in pursuance of the Act aforesaid, unto the said Luke 	| 	Kelly the Lot or Section and fraction of land above described." 

	|	Thus they then lived and died in Lawrence County, Ohio.  Per the Reverend James Gilruth, in a series of letters to Mr. W. H. Kelly, prior to 1872, described the first settlers on the Ohio River between 	|	Storm's Creek and the lower extremity of Lawrence County, in Ohio; and between the Little Sandy River and a point about opposite the mouth of Storm's Creek in Kentucky.  These letters were 	|	|	published in "The Ironton Register" in 1872 and reprinted in "the Ironton News" in 1929.  In them Mr. Gilruth spoke of Luke Kelly and his family as follows: 

	|	"About 1802 or 1803 Luke Kelly settled on the lower point of a run known as Kelly's Run.  His wife's name was Mary Keyser.  Their children were: Elizabeth, John, Joseph, Charles, Polly, Joshua and 	|	Reuben." 	"Mr. Kelly having entered a section of land where he lived, settled all his sons on it along the river as follows:  Reuben on the homestead, then Joshua, Charles, Joseph, John, 

	|	all practical farmers and useful citizens.  On the upper point of Kelly's Run was located the first grave yard ever used by white men in these parts.  Afterwards on the lower point of this run was located 	|                 the first still house built between Big Sandy and Big Sioto.  Mr. Kelly, having become the owner of Stump's float mill, manufactured the proceeds of this mill into whiskey for the people, and swill for his 	|	hogs.  Up this run at the foot of the hill, on Kelly's, was the first meeting house built in Lawrence County.  It was a round log structure, one story high, with a clap board roof, puncheon floor, split log 	|	seats, and about 18 or 20 feet square.  It was truly a rough building, but equal to the necessity of the times." 

	|                 "Mr. Kelly had a brother, an old bachelor named Darby, who lived a short time with him, and who was a Baptist preacher.  If my memory serves me he preached once or twice while here.  If I am correct, 	|	to the Kelly's belongs the credit of preaching the first sermon, and building the first meeting house in Lawrence County." 

	|	Per A. M. Pritchard's Mead Relations:  "This anecdote is one concerning General Kelly's grandmother, Mary (Keyser) Kelly.  I give it as I heard it.  Mrs. M. Kelly, with some other women and Joseph 	|                    Crank, of whom I have made mention in a former letter, were crossing the Ohio River in a canoe; and when they were about the middle, by some mishap, the canoe was overturned.  The water was deep 	|	and none on board could swim but Mrs. Kelly.  She caught each one as they were sinking, and made them lock hands across the bottom of the canoe.  She brought up Crank and bade him climb up and 	|	sit astraddle of the canoe.  She then swam out and got a paddle that was floating near and gave it to him, saying:  'Now paddle for the shore,' which he did and brought all safe to land." 

	|	|

	|	|-JOSEPH Kelly 

	|	|-CHARLES Kelly SR. 

	|	|-REUBEN Kelly 

	|	|-ELIZABETH Kelly	b. 11 Mar 1784 

  	|	|-JOHN  Kelly	b. 3 Jun 1786 

  	|	|-JOSHUA Kelly	b. 1789 

  	|	|-MARY Kelly	"POLLY"	b. 6 Jul 1793

	|

	|-David Keyser	b. ca1764	 

	|

	|-Joseph Kaiser (Keyser)		b. 1756 at Lancaster, Pennsylvania	d. Oct 1816 at Russell Co., Virginia or Jan. 1816   buried Carbo, VA

	          married Susannah Stacey/Stacy ca1781 Possibly in Frederick Co, Va,	“Sukie”	b. 10 Jul 1754 in Stafford Co, Va	d. in Russell Co, Va. 

		d/o Stacy Jr. and Elizabeth Ashby 

		 Joseph was a plaintiff in a court case in Shenandoah Co, Va, 8 Oct 1778.  He purchased land 10 Oct 1782 Washington Co, Va (now, Russell Co).  On October 10, 1782, the Commonwealth of Va. 		granted Joseph Keyser 88 acres of land on the south side of the Clinch River.  At page 90 of the Washington County Surveyor's Entry Book No. 1, it appears that on October 10, 1783, Joseph Keizer 	                    entered 88 acres on the south side of Clinch River and adjoining Edward Kelley.  Marginal notations show this entry marked "void" and "Survd. 50 acres".  The same record shows that on December 18, 		1783 he had surveyed 50 acres at the same location.  In 1786 this territory became a part of Russell County, and Joseph Keiser spent the remainder of his life in this county.  The area he settled became 		known as Keyser Station, today known as Carbo. 	 He served on a jury in Russell Co, Va, 22 Apr 1789.  He served on a jury in Russell Co, Va, 26 Jun 1792.  He bought property in Russell Co, 		Va, 18 Mar 1793.  On 18 Mar 1793 he purchased 70 acres of land on Becks Branch of Russell County,Va from John Frost and others. 

	                    He sold property in Russell Co, Va, 24 Nov 1801.  On 24 Nov 1801, Joseph and his wife, Susannah, conveyed to Jacob Burch 50 acres of land on the waters of Clinch River on the north side of Copper 		Ridge and adjoining Edward Kelly, "it being fifty acres which land was granted by the Commonwealth to said Keiser bearing date the 21st day of November 1792".  Both grantors signed the deed. 

		From Mead Relations by A. M. Pritchard:  "Note. The following deed, relating to the 50 acres of land mentioned above, copied from the records of Russell County (Deed Book 4, pg 355), will serve to 	                     show that the compiler's (A. M. Pritchard) more remote ancestors were living in close proximity in Russell County, Va., before they went to Kentucky where their descendants intermarried.  Luke Kelly 		and Joseph Keyser were brothers-in-law.  Edward and Luke Kelly were probably related, while the grantors in the deed, whose descendants have been listed in a little book issued by the compiler in 		1911, are the parents of Lewis Prichard who married Lucy Toler, No. 36, of the Mead Family, to which refer. 

		"this Indenture was made September the Fourth One thousand eight hundred and ten between William Pritchet of Russell county & commonwealth of Virginia and Dorcus his wife of the one part and 		Robert Stinson of county and State aforesaid of the other part witnesseth that the said William Pritchett for and in the consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Dollars to him in hand paid the receipt 	                    whereof he doth hereby acknowledge, hath granted bargained and sold and by these presents doth grant bargain and sell to the said Robt Stinson a certain tract or parcel of land lying and being in russell 		county on the waters of Clinch River, which land was conveyed from Jacob Burch to said Prichet, it containing fifty acres and bounded as followeth to wit:  Beginning at a large whiteoak and double 	                   beach sapling on the top of a spur Edward Kelly's corner and with his line S 67 degrees W 76 poles to two Lynns on the side of said ridge thence S 44 degrees w 60 poles to two dogwood N 57 degrees E 	                    149 poles to the Beginning. Which land was granted to Joseph Kizer by this Commonwealth bearing date 1792.  Together with the appurtenances thereunto belonging.  To have and to hold the said tract 	                   of land with all its appurtenances to be the sole use & behoof of the said Robt Stinson and to his heirs and the said William Pritchet & Dorcus his wife, and their heirs will warrant and forever defend the 		said tract of land with all its appurtenances to the said Robt Stinson and to his heirs or assigns against the claims of all persons whatsoever.  In witness whereof the said William Pritchet and Dorcus his 		wife have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed their seals the day and year written above.  His  William X Pritchet (Seal)  mark  Her  Dorcus X Pritchet (Seal) Mark VIRGINIA:  At a court held 		for Russell County the 4th day of September, 1810.  This indenture of bargain and sale from William Pritchet and Dorcus his wife to Robert Stinson was acknowledged in court by the said William & 		Dorcus the said Dorcus having been first privily examined as the law directs and ordered to be recorded. 		 Teste, James P. Carroll, D. C." 

	                     Joseph's will was probated in Russell Co, Va, 6 February 1816.  Joseph's estate was appraised by Abraham Childress, James Sutherland, Jacob Blair and William Kelly, and the appraisal was recorded 		6 Feb 1816.  The sale bill for the same was recorded the same day and it shows that His widow, Susannah, as well as his sons Ephriam and Nimrod, among others, were purchasers at the sale. In 1780 		Joseph explored the Clinch River Valley with his friend, Edward Kelly.  Finding the area rich in forest, game, fresh water, fish, lumber, etc., they returned home enthusiastic about the area.  They are 		believed to be the first settlers in this area of Virginia. Joseph was one of the signers of the Petition to Form Russell County - December 1785.  Russell County was formed in 1786. 

		Joseph was allowed 12 shillings, 6 pence for killing one old wolf on February 22, 1791.  Per E.J. Sutherland's Some Descendants of John Counts. 

		Note:  Mark Kiser states "I have located in a book titled, "Bird-Samuels Paper" that a Joseph Kiser, along with Charles Kiser (Jr.) are listed in Michael Reader's Company of Dunmore County, Virginia 		during the Revolutionary War.  (Dunmore County eventually became Shenandoah County.)" Mark has written to the National Archives to obtain records but they were unable to locate any. 

		On 6 Feb 1810 he (or his son Joseph) resigned as Lieutenant in the 72nd Regiment. 

		|

		|-Susannah KISER	b. 1792 in  Va 	d. Jul y 23,1860 in Page Co., VA. 

		|-Mary KISER “Polly”	b. ca1794 in Page Co., VA.

		|-Joseph KISER Jr. 	b. ca1782 in Page Co., VA. 	d. ca1859 

		|-Elizabeth KISER 	b. 6 June 1782 in Va.

		|-Nimrod KISER 	b. ca1788 in Va.		d. ca1852 in Page Co., VA.	 

		|-John KIZER	b. 8 August 1786  in Russell, Va.		d. ca1852

		|-Charles KISER	b. ca1796 in Russell, Va.		d. June 5, 1880 in Russell, W, Va.

		|-Susan KISER	b. 1797 in Russell Co., VA.	d. July 23, 1860 in Wise, Va.                         

		|

		|-Ephriam Kaiser	b. ca1790 in Russell Co., Va.	d. Oct. 11, 1885

		|       married Mary Sutherland ca1815	 “Polly”	b. ca1802 in Botetourt, VA	

		|	|-Joseph Agustus KISER		b. ca1832 in Russell, VA 		d. ca 1899

		|	|-Elijah KISER 		b. ca1831 in  Russell, VA 

		|	|-Rachel KISER		b. ca1836 in  Russell, VA

               		|	|-Elihu KISER		b. ca1838 in  Russell, VA

		|	|-Jeptha KISER 		b. ca1840 in  Russell, VA

		|	|-Daniel S KISER 		b. ca1842 in  Russell, VA 

		|	|-Noah KISER 		b. ca1844 in  Russell, VA

		| 

		|-Abedgnego Kiser	b. 1784 in  Page Co., VA		d. Oct. 4, 1814 in  Norfolk, VA	buried Cedar Grove Cemetery, Norfolk, VA

		      married Mary Jessee    “Polly”  “Morning Star” on Sept. 8, 1803 in Va.	b. 1785 at Cobbs Creek, Caswell Co., Virginia	d. at Reeds Valley, Russell Co., Virginia

			     d/o John Jessee & Frances Lee (Lea)     “Franky”	also married  James Chafin

			|

			|-Noah Kiser	b. Feb 1809 at  Reed Creek, Carbo, Russell Co., VA     d.  Aug 1884 at  Carter Co., KY    buried at Fiser Family Cemetery at Kiser Hollow

			        married Boadiceia Thompson about 1829	    “Dicie”	b. 1811 in Russell Co., Va.	d. 1880

				|-Carter Kiser					per  worldconnect.com

				|

				|-James Kiser			b. ca1848		per  worldconnect.com

				|        married Elizabeth SKEENS

				|

				|-Bridgett Elizabeth KISER 	"Biddy"	b. March 1850

				|       married Henry MEADE

				|

				|-David A. KISER 		b. 14 FEB 1854	

				|       married Dica COLLEY

				|

				|-Dale Carter  KISER 		b. 1 FEB 1856

Zornes? --->				|      married Mary ZORNES	b. ca1856

				|

				|-Hugh Thomas Kiser		b. 1830 at Russell, Va.	d. March 23,  1919 in Carter Co, KY	per LDS

				|     married Lavicy\Louisy MCKINNEY	1 AUG 1850 in Russell Co. VA	 b: 1833 in Russell Co, VA

				|	|

				|	|-Mary Ellen KISER 	b: 14 JUL 1861 in Carter Co., KY	d. 15 FEB 1924 in West Newton, IN Burial: 17 FEB 1924 West Newton, Marion Co., IN

				|	        m1. John Elbert SALYERS  30 MAY 1878 in Carter Co., KY

				|		|-William Elbert SALYERS 	b: 9 AUG 1879 in Carter Co., KY

 				|		|-Thomas Lemuel SALYERS 	b: 2 OCT 1881 in Carter Co., KY

 				|		|-Visa A. SALYERS 		b: 20 SEP 1883 in Meade Co., KY

 				|		|-Louvina SALYERS 		b: 15 NOV 1885 in Grahns, Carter Co., KY

 				|		|-Hugh Tiffany SALYERS 		b: 10 DEC 1886 in KY

 				|		|-Malinda Ann SALYERS 		b: 21 MAR 1898 in Newton, Jasper Co., IL

 				|		|-Samuel Solomon SALYERS 	b: 20 NOV 1900 in Jasper Co., IL

 				|		|-Nellie Leona SALYERS 		b: 18 DEC 1902 in IL

				|

				|	         m2. (unk) Denny in 1917

				|	          m3. (unk) McCoy in 1918

				|

				|-Margaret Kiser		b. 3 AUG 1837	d. 9 OCT 1919

				|        married Joseph Augusta KISER 3 MAY 1854 in Russell Co.	 b: 1 APR 1832

				|	|-Asa KISER

 				|	|-Melissa KISER

 				|	|-Rachel KISER

 				|	|-Francis Marion KISER 		b: 1855 in Russell Co, VA

 				|	|-Ephriam Mexico KISER 		b: 10 APR 1858

 				|	|-Martha KISER 		b: 20 APR 1861

 				|	|-Dicey KISER 		b: 1862

 				|	|-Hiram Ashbrook KISER 		b: 1864

 				|	|-Noah Winthrop KISER 		b: 6 MAR 1865 in Russell Co, VA

 				|	|-Major Allen KISER 		b: 1867

 				|	|-William Thomas KISER 		b: 1871 in Russell Co, VA

				|

				|-Mary  “Polly”  Kiser			b. 1840

				|      married Noah K. Jessie			b. 1839

				|	|-Watt Jessie

				|	|-Susan Jessie

				|	|-Martha C. Jessie		b. 1860

				|

				|-Francis Kiser		b. 1841

				|     married Stephen Jones

				|

				|-Melissa Kiser		b. 1843

				|     married Hiram Ashbrook	b. 1830

				|

				|-Andrew Fullen/Fulton  H. KISER		b. 9 SEP 1841

				|      married Selina Childress aka Salina	b. 1853

				|	|

				|	|-Ed Kiser

				|	       married Maude CRAYCRAFT

				|		|

				|		|-Ellis KISER

				|		        married (unk) HARDYMON

				|			|

				|			|-(unk) KISER

				|			       married (unk) Hesson

				|

				|-Jefferson Kiser			b. 1846

				|      married Sarah E. Fulton	b. 1852

				|

				|-Joseph Augustus Kiser		b. 1832  or 1858  	d. 1897	

				|       married Elizabeth JUSTICE

				|

				|-Nancy Kiser

				|        married Daniel JESSEE

				|	

				|-Martha Kiser 		b. 1834		d. after 1870

Grizzell? --->				|      married William GRIZZLE III	b: 1846 in Russell Co, VA

				|	|-Leonidas GRIZZLE 	b: MAY 1870

 				|	|-Lucinda GRIZZLE 	b: 1871 in Russell Co, VA

				|

				|-Thomas Jefferson Kiser		b. Sept. 1846 at Russell Co, VA	d. in Rowan, KY	buried at Bethel Cemetery

				|     married Minnie Stollard	

				|	|-Andrew F. Kiser 	b. March 31, 1887	d. Oct. 8, 1978

				|

				|-Absaalom Abednego Kiser	b. July 7, 1832 in Russell Co., Va,	d. July 23, 1912  buried at Kiser family cem. on Ab Kiser Farm

				|      married Ekizabeth “Eliza Ann” Couch MAR 1852 in Virginia 	b. Oct. 26, 1835	d. Feb. 12, 1925  buried at Kiser family cem. on Ab Kiser Farm

				|	|-Thomas Jefferson KISER		b. ca1854 in Va. 	d. ca1924

				|	|-Richard L. KISER	 	b. ca1856 in Va.

				|	|-Henry F. KISER 		b. ca1859 in Va. 

				|	|-Hugh KISER 		b. ca1861 in Va.	d. ca1925 

				|	|

				|	|-Abendigo KISER    “Gold”	b. 18 NOV 1863 in Russell Co., Virginia		d. 22 NOV 1950 in Carter Co., Kentucky 

				|	|	Burial: 24 NOV 1950 Kiser Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky

				|	|        married Mahala Jane BURTON 	b: 12 NOV 1865

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Margaret Genora KISER 	b: 21 NOV 1886 in Carter Co. Kentucky		d. 11 MAR 1957 in Carter Co., Kentucky 

				|	|	|	Burial: 14 MAR 1957 Kiser Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky 

McGlone? -->			|	|	|      married William Green MCGLONE  16 OCT 1904	b: 24 NOV 1876 in Carter Co., Ky	d. 9 JUN 1955 in Carter Co., Ky 

				|	|	|		Burial: 11 JUN 1955 Kiser Cem., Carter Co., Ky   s/o Ezekial MCGLONE  (b: 28 SEP 1838 in Carter Co., Ky) 

				|	|	|		&  Joannah (Hannah) STAMPER (b: 15 MAY 1844

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Mahala Hazel MCGLONE 	b: 27 NOV 1906 in Carter Co. Ky	d. 21 OCT 1984 in Cinncinnati, Ohio 

				|	|	|	|        married Chester D. MCGINNIS  in Flint, Michigan

				|	|	|	|	

 				|	|	|	|-Prudie MCGLONE 		b: 22 SEP 1922

				|	|	|	|        married Dennis Holbrook   in Flint, Michigan

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-James Hervie MCGLONE    b: 10 JUN 1911 in Carter Co., Ky	d. 25 OCT 1979 Burial: Kiser Cem., Carter Co., Ky 

				|	|	|	|       m1. Norma Fern Roe

				|	|	|	|      m2. Norma ANDREWS  30 AUG 1945

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Ezekial Raleigh MCGLONE 	b: 31 AUG 1905	d. 1 SEP 1984 Burial: Flint, MIchigan 

				|	|	|	|       m1. Alice Holbrook  9 MAY 1927	b: 1911

				|	|	|	|	|-Raleigh McGlone JR. 	b: 13 AUG 1928

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|       m2. Della PORTER 3 APR 1943		b: 1922

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Clarence MCGLONE 		b: 2 JAN 1919	d. 18 SEP 1952 Burial: Longwood, Florida 

				|	|	|	|      married Mary Naomi COLLETTE 	b: 29 APR 1920    d/o John F. COLLETTE  & Minnie Belle CHARLTON

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Eva MCGLONE 		b: 19 APR 1908

				|	|	|	|      married Frank MCGINNIS

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Marie Francis MCGLONE 	b: 3 MAY 1917 in Carter Co. Kentucky	d. 29 MAR 1995 in Carter Co. Kentucky 

				|	|	|	|       married Raymond Quin MCGLONE  21 SEP 1951	b: 24 FEB 1915	d. 5 SEP 1994 in Carter Co. Ky.

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Virginia ( Virgie) MCGLONE 	b: 18 DEC 1926

				|	|	|	|       m1.  (unk) HUMPHEYS

				|	|	|	|       m2. Cecil BURTON

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Bessie MCGLONE 		b: 10 OCT 1927 in Carter Co. Kentucky	    b. 9 NOV 1964 in Flint, Michigan 

				|	|	|	|      married Herb ADKINS 

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Mae MCGLONE 		b: 7 NOV 1915	d. 19 NOV 1955 Burial: Kiser Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky 

				|	|	|	|      m1. Sherman MORGAN

				|	|	|	|      m2.  (unk) KISER

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Beatrice MCGLONE 		b: 8 NOV 1921	d. 19 SEP 1923

				|	|	|	|

 				|	|	|	|-Lottie MCGLONE 		b: 18 DEC 1909 in Carter Co. Ky	d. 3 JAN 1992 in Carter Co., Kentucky 

				|	|	|		Burial: 5 JAN 1992 East Carter Memorial Gardens, Carter Co., Kentucky 

				|	|	|	         married Roy BURGE  28 AUG 1929 in Carter Co., Kentucky		b: 11 JAN 1908 in Carter Co. Kentucky

				|	|	|		|-Ruby Helen BURGE 		b: 8 JAN 1932 in Carter Co. Kentucky			

 				|	|	|		|-Raliegh Junior BURGE 		b: 15 NOV 1930 in Carter Co., Kentucky

 				|	|	|		|-Curtis Wayne BURGE 		b: 26 OCT 1933 in Carter Co., Kentucky

 				|	|	|		|-Glenna Ruth BURGE 	b: 14 JUN 1935 in Carter Co., Kentucky	    more on all these lines on worldconnect.com

 				|	|	|		|-Roberta Yzonne BURGE 		b: 6 APR 1937 in Carter Co., Kentucky

 				|	|	|		|-Phyllis Rae BURGE 		b: 7 AUG 1939

 				|	|	|		|-Clarence Raymond BURGE

 				|	|	|		|-Shirley Ann BURGE

 				|	|	|		|-Landis BURGE

				|	|	|		|

 				|	|	|		|-Carolynn BURGE

Brown? ---->				|	|	|		|        married  Billy Clayton Brown  26 SEP 1965 in Kentucky 

				|	|	|		|	|-Kelly Lynn Brown

 				|	|	|		|	|-Leannda Hope Brown

				|	|	|		|

 				|	|	|		|-Larry BURGE

				|	|	|

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Willie KISER 	b: 24 JUN 1885

				|	|	|        married Alice MCGLONE

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Mallassie KISER 	b: 18 SEP 1888

				|	|	|       married Sam MCGLONE

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Anna KISER	b: 27 JUL 1904

				|	|	|       married Sam MCGLONE

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Henry KISER 	b: 12 OCT 1890

				|	|	|       married Maude WATSON

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Carter KISER 	b: 8 SEP 1892

				|	|	|       married Edna FRAZIER

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Wallie Jacob KISER 	b: 1 DEC 1894

				|	|	|       married Matilda MCGINNIS

				|	|	| 	

 				|	|	|-John Wesley KISER 	b: 17 SEP 1896

				|	|	|        married Audrey FRAZIER

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Bessie KISER 	b: 6 SEP 1898

				|	|	|       married Jack MEADOWS

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Benjamin Harrison KISER 	b: 28 AUG 1900

				|	|	|       married Eliza PARKER

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Goldie KISER 	b: 9 AUG 1902

				|	|	|       married Albert PARKER

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Harvey KISER 	b: 25 JUL 1906	d. 23 SEP 1984

				|	|	|       married Ann FULTZ

				|	|	|

 				|	|	|-Frank KISER 	b: 28 SEP 1908

				|	|

				|	|-John KISER 		b. ca1866 in Ky. 

				|	|-Malissa KISER		b. ca1870 in Ky.	d. ca1942										|	|-Josephus Higgins KISER 		b. ca1873 in Ky.

				|	|-Charles KISER		b. ca1875 in Ky.	d. ca1959

				|	|-Ephraim KISER	“Epp”	b. ca1878 in Ky.

				|	|-Amanda KISER		b. before 1880 in Ky.    “died young”

				|	|

				|	|-Noah Kiser			b. Aug. 15, 1869	d. April 30, 1924	buried at Kiser family cem. on Ab Kiser Farm

				|                              married Sarah Ann Biggs on Feb. 13, 1891	b. 13 Feb. 13, 1868  in Ky. d. Sept. 12, 1934  “died Of Typhoid Fever, Stinson, KY.

				|		buried at Rose Hill Cemetery At Ashland, KY.	d/o Henry A. BIGGS &  Elizabeth BURCHETT 

				|		|-Artie Mae KISER 	b. May 11, 1892 in Ky.	d. April 17, 1955   buried at Rose Hill Cemetery, Ashland, KY. 

				|		|-Coy Vares KISER  	b. Jan. 31, 1894 in Ky.    d. Jan. 15, 1961 buried at Damron-Waggoner Cem. at Oak  Grove 

				|		|-Claude Everett KISER 	b. Sept. 21, 1895 in Ky.	d. July 29, 1963  buried at East Carter Memorial Gardens, Grayson, KY 

				|		|-Vurla Arcel KISER 	b. Nov. 30, 1898 in Ky.	d. Jan. 22, 1977 buried at  Zoar Cemetery, Coal Grove, Ohio 

				|		|-Lula Murel KISER 	b. Dec. 21, 1899 in Ky.	d.  Feb. 5, 1971  buried at Woodland Cemetery, Ironton, Ohio 

				|		|-Dorothy Livona KISER	b. Jan. 1, 1904 in Ky.  	d.  May 20, 1981 buried at Memorial Park, Wheelersburg, Ohio 

				|		|-Donnis Laura KISER 	b. Jan. 20, 1907 in Ky.	d.  May 8, 1969   buried at Rose Hill Cemetery, Ashland, KY. 

				|		|-John Arvel KISER 	b. Sept. 30, 1909 in Ky.	d.  March 22, 1976 buried at High Lawn Memorial Park, Oak Hill,  Wva. 

				|		|-Murbal Ebnell KISER 	b.  June 12, 1911 in Ky.	d.  March 29, 1936   “ Died From Child Birth”   Rose Hill Cem., Ashland, KY

				|

				|-Francis Marion Kiser		b. Oct. 30, 1835 in Russell Co. Va. (LDS says Oct. 11)		d. Feb. 19, 1921 in Carter Co., Ky.	  "farmer"

				           married Elizabeth Maude Mead 17 JUN 1858, Russell Co. VA	“Eliza ”     b. Dec. 22, 1838/1844    d. May 20, 1918   "housekeeper"  

						buied at K. H. Kiser Cem., Carter Co, Ky. 

						d/o Richard Lewis MEADE  & Laticia HIGGINBOTHAM per http://www.oblevins.com/Blevins/D0016/G0001662.html

						& http://members.nbci.com/gdweb/gedweb/html/shrged/nindex.htm

						“In 1863, Elizabeth Meade and Frances Kiser moved to Carter County, KY. Source: John Wallace diskette “

						1870 Census Carter Co, Ky. Precinct 5 date taken July 26, 1870

						Written page 15 dwelling no 105 family no. 96 Francis Kiser was 35 afarmer, real estate value $350 personal property value $350 born inVa. 						Living with Elizabeth, age 30 a housekeeper born in Va., William,age 11 born in Va., who was in school but could not write. , Rachel, 7of Va, 						Richard 6, of Ky; Henry 4, of Ky, and Grant 1, of Ky.  

					|

					|-Fletcher Kiser	b. 11 Oct 1874 in Ky.		d. 15 or 18 Jul 1953  in Carter County, Kentucky

Everman? ---->				|    married Minnie Everman 3 Mar 1897 in Grahn, Carter Co., Ky.

					|	|-Ollie Kiser

					|	|-Sammie Kiser

					|	|-Nellie Kiser

					|	|-Marion Kiser

					|	|-Edna Kiser

					|

					|-Richard L. Kiser		b. 8 Nov 1864 inCarter County, Kentucky	d. 28 Jun 1954 in Carter County, Kentucky

					|    married Louisa D. SEAGRAVES   “Luka”	"sister of America B. Clay, who was wife of C. M. Clay, had daughter Elsie W. Clay (!?)"

					|	|-Nellie E. Kiser	b. July 11, 1899	d. Feb. 28, 1900 

					|	|-Chester W. Kiser 	b. May 29, 1902	d. Jan. 28, 1903	buied at K. H. Kiser Cemetery, Carter County, Ky. 

					|	|-Ethel Kiser		per http://www.gilm.org/geneology/fam00448.html

					|	|-William H. Kiser	per http://www.gilm.org/geneology/fam00448.html

					|	|-Ruth J. Kiser	per http://www.gilm.org/geneology/fam00448.html

					|	|-Milton J. Kiser	per http://www.gilm.org/geneology/fam00448.html

					|	|-Ulysses S. Grant KISER		b. 8 Sep 1892 	d.  Sep 1950	per http://www.gilm.org/geneology/fam00448.html

					|	|-E. G. Kiser	b. 1910		d. 1937  	<---Correct???

					|	|-H. P. Kiser 				<---Correct???

					|	|-Grace Kiser	b. June 5, 1897    	<---Correct??? buied at K. H. Kiser Cemetery, Carter County, Ky. 

					|	|-Marion Kiser Jr	b. Dec. 22, 1903	d. Sept. 11, 1967 buied at K. H. Kiser Cemetery, Carter County, Ky. 

					|

					|-Thomas S. Kiser   “Tom ”		b. 31 Mar 1875  in Carter County, Kentucky	d. 6 Jan 1963 in Carter County, Kentucky

					|       married Martha  J.Howard 30 Jul 1898 in Carter County, Kentucky	b. 11 Jun 1879	d. 20 May 1945

					|	|-Edith Kiser

					|	|-Elizabeth Kiser

					|	|-Lulu Kiser

					|	|-William Kiser

					|	|-Hazel Kiser

					|	|-Kathryne Kiser	b. 19 Feb 1916	d. 16 Mar 1945		

					|

					|-Alili Kiser		Allie Lee Kiser?

					|     married Lucy (unk)

					|

					|-William Kiser		b. June 10, 1858 in Russell County, Va	d. Jan. 17, 1923 in Carter County, Kentucky

					|     married Kisaiah Bell Waugh 9 NOV 1882	b. April 12, 1861	d. March 1, 1920	d/o William Waugh & America WILLIAMS

					|	|-Abb Kiser

					|	|-Elizabeth Kiser

					|	|-Susie Kiser

					|	|-Tabitha Kiser

					|	|

					|	|-Wanda Kiser

					|	|       married Oscar Salyers

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Lillian Salyers

					|	|	|      married  Glen King		b. 24 Sep 1918	d. May 1985

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Steve King

					|	|	|	        married Ruth Duncan

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Kenneth Salyers

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Troy Salyers	b. 20 Oct 1918	d.6 Nov 1995 in  Louisa, Kentucky  

					|	|	|        married Odette MASENIA	

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Nadine Salyers	

					|	|	|        married Nelson Stegall

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Emma Gene SALYERS

					|	|	|        married Hubert ROARK  

					|	|	|

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-May SALYERS

Tackett? --->					|	|	|       married Coy TACKETT

					|	|	|  

					|	|	|-Millie SALYERS

					|	|	|      married  George RAYBURN	

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Billy Ray SALYERS

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Phyllis Ann SALYERS

					|	|	|       married Bill BRYANT  

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Betty Sue SALYERS

Tackett? ---->				|	|	|       m1.  Jenning TACKETT

					|	|	|       m2. Chuck SISK

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Roger Dale Salyers

					|	|

					|	|-Ida Kiser

					|	|       m1.  Dick Wilburn	b. 16 Jul 1891	d. Feb 1969 in Columbus, Ohio  

					|	|       m2. (unk) Mabry

					|	|

					|	|-Eva Jane Kiser			b. 29 Aug 1880	d. 2 Feb 1950 in Carter County, Kentucky

					|	         married Milton Gilliam 28 May 1906       b. 23 Jan 1887  d. 3 Mar 1951 in Grahn, Kys/o James GILLIAM & Sophia HOLLINGSWORTH

					|		|

					|		|-Verna Mae GILLIAM			d. 13 Aug 1978

					|		|-(unk) GILLIAM	b.19 Oct 1907 	d. 19 Oct 1907 

					|		|

					|		|-Estill GILLIAM	b. 1 Oct 1908		d. 30 Jul 1958 in Carter County, Kentucky  

					|		|        m1. Emel  (unk)

					|		|        m2. Bess BRANHAM  

					|		|        m3. Loula CARROLL  

					|		|

					|		|-Nina GILLIAM	b. 1911 in  Grahn, Carter County, Kentucky  	d. 14 Aug 1957 in  Greenup County, Kentucky  

					|		|       married Walter ROAR  

					|		|

					|		|-Sofa Bell GILLIAM	b. 23 Jan 1912	d. 10 Feb 1915      

					|		|

					|		|-John Milton GILLIAM	b. 6 Jul 1913  	d. 3 Nov 1980 in Olive Hill, Kentucky  

Stout?---->					|		|      married  Lyda Jane Stout  

					|		|

					|		|-Owen GILLIAM	b. 13 Feb 1915 in Pleasant Valley, Ky  		d. 14 Jun 1959 in Weirton, West Virginia

					|		|      married  Gaythel Roberta June JOHNSON  14 Nov 1936      at: Olive Hill, Kentucky

					|		|

					|		|-Althel G. GILLIAM	b. 20 Aug 1916	d. 14 Aug 1937 in Carter County, Kentucky  

					|		|       married Stince VALANDINGHAM  		referenced by www.gilm.org/geneology/fam00105.html

Vanlandingham? ---->				|		|

					|		|-Sybil Irene GILLIAM	b. 18 Apr 1918	d. 15 Sep 1986 in Greenup County, Kentucky  

Vanlandingham? ---->				|		|      married Ollie Kermit VALANDINGHAM  	b. July 15, 1914

					|		|	Obit: OLIVE HILL Ollie Kermit Valandingham, 85, Wurtland, formerly of Grahn, retired Chesapeake & Ohio 					|		|	Railroad worker, widower of Irene Gilliam Valandingham, died of cancer Saturday. Services 2 p.m. Wednesday, 					|		|	Globe Funeral Chapel. Visitation 8 a.m. today.	Published Tuesday, October 26, 1999, in the Herald-Leader

					|		|                        s/o A. B. Vanlandingham (b. Nov. 11, 1883 d. Dec. 22, 1954) 

					|		|	           & Pearl P. (unk) (b. Sept. 15, 1897 d. Dec. 29, 1950)

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-David R. Vanlandingham

					|		|

					|		|-Othell GILLIAM	b. 10 Jan 1920	d. 28 Jun 1950 in Carter County, Kentucky  

 					|		|       married Melvin ROAR

  					|		|

					|		|-Charles Everett GILLIAM		b. 1 Nov 1921       d. 10 Jul 1979 in  Greenville, Ohio  

 					|		|       married Cloma BURKHART  

					|		|

					|		|-Roy Junior GILLIAM	b. 20 Oct 1924    	d. 9 Jun 1975 in Carter County, Kentucky  

					|		|        married Helen L. KISER

  					|		|

					|		|-Russel L. GILLIAM	b. 26 Feb 1928  	d. 12 Jan 1992 in  Olive Hill, Kentucky  

					|		        m1. Pauline SHUMATE 

					|		        m2.  Betty C. ONEY 	Oct. 10, 1973 in Carter Co., Ky.   	b. Nov. 3, 1938 

					|			more at http://www.gilm.org/geneology/fam00003.html

					|

					|-Ulysses S. Grant Kiser	“Grant”	b. 21 Oct 1858 in Carter County, Kentucky	d. 25 Nov 1961	

					|          m1. Jesse Burton Ross	b. Nov. 8, 1874	d. April 19, 1898 buied at K. H. Kiser  / GrahnCemetery, Carter County, Ky. 

Ross ----->					|                      		<A HREF="RosJesse.htm">photo</A>			 (ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

					|	|

					|	|-Windom R. Kiser 	b. March 14, 1897     d. July 16, 1897 buied at K. H. Kiser Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky. 

					|	|

					|	|-Naomi Kiser

Sparks ---->					|	       married Ernest Sparks							(ref. Ernest Sparks genealogy)

					|

					|        m2. Genoa Cooper	 aka Geanora Cooper		b. June 5, 1882	d. Feb. 9, 1918

					|	|-Eugene Kiser  aka Manuel Kiser  “Doc”	   	b. July 6, 1910	d. Sept. 22, 1911 buied at K. H. Kiser Cem., Carter Co, Ky. 

					|	|-Daisey Kiser

					|	|-Barbara Kiser

					|	|-Grant Kiser

					|	|-boy

					|

					|         m3. Thelma  Garnet

					|	lives in Florida				<--------- contact

					|

					|-Dica Mead Kiser		“Dicie “	b. 1878 in Carter Co., Ky.		d. 1942 in Carter Co., Ky.

Everman? ---->				|     married George J. Everman    b. Jan. 5, 1876     d. July 22, 1932  "farmer & minister of the Christian Church"  buried at Everman Cem.

					|	|-Gladys Everman

					|	|-George Everman

					|

					|-Rachael Catherine Kiser     “Kate ”	b. 4 SEP 1861 in Russell Co, VA		d. 10 Jun 1943 in Carter County, Kentucky

Jordan? -->					|       m1.  John  Jordan		b. 1859 in Ky.

					|

					|       m2. John SAGRAVES ca1884 in Carter Co, KY	b. ca1856 in Johnson Co, KY

					|	|-Hettie Elizabeth SAGRAVES 	b. 1885 in Carter Co, Ky>

					|

					|-Henry Kiser		b. ca1866 in Ky. (per 1870 census)  or 1858		d. 1882 or 1866

					|       married Mary BURCHETT	b. 1870 in Ky.

					|

					|-Mary Kiser			b. 9 Nov 1870 in Carter County, Kentucky

					|       married Alamande KELLEY	b. 1866 in Ky.

					|

					|-Abednego KISER		b. 12 Mar 1872 in Carter County, Kentucky	d. 11 Nov 1951 inCarter County, Kentucky

Applegate? ---->				|     married Lucy Applegate in Carter Co., Ky.

					|	|-Culey Kiser

					|	|-Letia C. Kiser

					|	|-Cassie Kiser

					|	|-Jessie Kiser

					|	|-Catherine Kiser

					|	|-Mary E. Kiser	b. 20 May 1907	d. 20 May 1907

					|	|-Opal M. Kiser

					|

					|-Virginia Lauson “Jennie “ Kiser (also spelled “Lawson”     b. 10 May 1873  in Carter County, Kentucky	d. 27 Mar 1959 in Carter County, Kentucky

Everman?-->					       m1. John Everman		b. March 25, 1940	d. Nov. 16, 1942   <--- dates are bad!



					       m2. Anthony Wayne Everman	b. March 5, 1891	d. May 14, 1904

						|-Mabel Frances Everman



					       m3. John W. Harris		b. June 1, 1878	d. Oct. 21, 1936

					       m4. Maylem (sp?) Williams

Also, have you been in contact with Harvey A. Kiser? He's also from that line. His e-mail is pp01177@ppp.kcc.edu	Our Web Site is: http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Village/4612/





Charles took an oath of allegiance in Philadelphia, Pa, 19 Sep 1749.  He bought property in Frederick Co, Va, 6 Apr 1765.  By deed of 6 Apr 1765, recorded in Frederick County, Va., Deed Book No. 10, page 248, Lewis Rhinehart and Mathias Rhinehart of Frederick County, Va., conveyed unto Charles Keyser, of the same place, a parcel of land on the South Fork of the Shenandoah, being the lower end of two tracts of land granted to Mathias Rhinehart by deed of 8 Feb 1764, from the Proprietor's Office of the Northern neck of Virginia.  (Mead Relations by A. M. Pritchard, 1933) 

 Charles's will was probated in Shenandoah Co, Va, Will Book A-179, 28 Aug 1778.  inventory (509 lbs 15 shillings) 10 children, 50 lbs 19 sh 6 pence each   In Mead Relations by Prichard, published in 1933, he states on page 178:  Isaac C. Dovel, son of No. 11, a great grandson of Charles Keyser, compiled some records of the family in 1876 from which the following is cop-ied:   "Charles Keyser, father of Andrew Keyser, Sr., and John Keyser, was born in Germany in the year 1702, came to America while under the British Government.  He was a butcher by trade; had no relations in this coun-try; married a lady in Philadelphia by the name of Shelly.  He died in 1774 at the age of 72 years.  On the 9th of October 1876, the grave was opened by Peter and Henry Keyser, sons of Andrew Keyser, Jr., in the presence of Charles Keyser, one of the grandsons, and I. C. Dovel, Capt. Joseph Keyser, son of Noah Keyser, Joseph W. Key-ser, son of Peter Keyser, and Uphemia Richardson, daughter of Andrew Keyser, Jr. The skull, teeth and hair were found to be in a wonderful state of preservation after having been buried 102 years." 

 (Note: The paragraph above makes reference to Thomas and Eli Kiser of Clark County, Ohio.  These would be the grandchildren of Charles Keyser, Jr. whose surviving children and his Widow later moved to Ohio.  It is not known at this time to which of Charles, Jr.’s sons these children belong.) 

 "Peter J. Keyser, No. 57, who is now (1932) probably the oldest surviving member of the family, recollects when the grave was opened, as above related, and said that it was done purely through curiosity." 

 "The following also is copied from the notes of Isaac C. Dovell:  "The grandfather of Joseph and David Kiser, and great grandfather of Thomas and Eli Kiser of Clark County, Ohio, was named Charles Kaiser.  He was a native of Wurtemburg, near Stuttgart, Germany.  His wife' name was Elizabeth Grossgloss, also a native of Germany.  He was a soldier in Braddock's unfortunate campaign in 1755, but returned unharmed." 

 Note:  Isaac Dovel makes reference (above) to two wives.  Either he made a mistake, or he was quoting from the 1889 Kiser book that has been in dispute by Kiser genealogists for years and years. So far we have not been able to find any documentation to substantiate a second marriage, and seem to have enough proof the marriage of Charles Keyser and Miss Shelly is another line entirely. 

 We have received e-mail from Edward Barnes, (5 Jul 1998), a descendant of the Dutch Keyser / Kiser line, not at this time affilliated with our line.  He says:  "I do have a reference to Charles Keyser who married a Miss Shelly.  My information is that she was the daughter of a Dr. Shelly of Philadelphia. 

 "The information says that after they married, they moved to Page County, Virginia.  I don’t have specific dates, except that I show that Charles was the son of Johannes Keyser (who was born July 25, 1721 in German-town) and Barbara (Funk) Keyser.  I don’t have a birth or marriage date for Charles. 

 "HOWEVER -- although the family line from Johannes (showing Charles and __ Shelly) is documented in the 1889 Keyser Family History, more recent research by William Hires of Penn Valley, PA, casts considerable doubt on the whole line beginning with Johannes’ children.  As I recall, there were two different lines that some folks claim descended from Johannes.  He says that the 1889 history is incorrect based on data that he has found in Pennsylvania.  He was, by the way, the official genealogist for the most recent Keyser Family Reunion (300th anniversary) in Philadelphia in 1988." 

 SO, IN SUMMATION, we do seem to have enough information to determine that the Charles Keyser who married a Miss Shelly is NOT in our line. That Charles father, Johannes, was born 1721.  Our Charles was born in 1702. 



 Several books have been written on "Kisers", "HURSTS IN SHENANDOAH COUNTY VIRGINIA", author Mrs. June Hurst Childers, 949 Mason Headley, Lexington, KY 40504, phone (606)252-6271, cost $50 in 1998;  "FORERUNNERS" by STRICKLER; "MEAD RELATIONS" by A. M. PRICHARD, published by The McClure Co., Printers, Staunton, Virginia in 1933; KISER FAMILY DESCENDANTS by CHARLES S. KISER.  The most information was provided by E. J. SUTHERLAND, Judge in Dickenson County, VA, in his book "SOME DESCENDANTS OF JOHN Counts OF GLADE HOLLOW (Southwest Virginia) 1722-1977". (E. J. was a great-great-grandson of ABEDNEGO KISER).  He states in his book: 

 "Charles Keyser purchased a tract, 198 acres, from Lewis and Mathias Rinehart of Frederick County, Vir-ginia, near the mouth of Hawksbill in Frederick County, VA by deed dated 6 Apr 1765 where he lived until his death (Charles Keyser, Jr., Shenandoah County Deed Book 1-265 where they conveyed unto Andrew Keyser a parcel of 57 acres of land, etc.).  On 28 May 1778, the Shenandoah County Court appointed Bryant Breeding, Martin Comer, Matthew Mattocks, and Peter Ruffner to appraise the estate of 'Charles Kizer, Dec'd,' and Charles Kizer was granted administration of this estate, and posted a bond of 1,000 pounds (Kizer and Comer signed the bond in German) (Shenandoah County Will Book A-179).  On 28 August 1778, Martin Comer, Matthew Mat-tocks and Peter Ruffner returned the appraisement to the court, large inventory, his estate being valued at 509 pounds 15 shilling 0 pence.  Attached to this appraisement is the statement:  'There is Ten Children, 50 pounds 19 shillings 6 pence Each share'." 

 "The old Keyser house, built of logs, still stands (1923) slightly above a point opposite the mouth of the Hawksbill, near the mansion house on the old Keyser farm, now owned by Raymond Strickler, son of McKendra Strickler.  The old house is used for an out-house.  Someone told Harry M. Strickler, author of Forerunners, there was a large staple driven into one of the logs on the inside to which two prisoners were chained until they could be conveyed to Woodstock.  This was before Page County was formed.  Here Charles Keyser lived, according to Adam Strickler (son of Andrew Keyser's second wife), and I understand that Major Andrew Keyser, of Revolu-tionary fame, lived here, as well as his son, Col. Andrew Keyser, of the Civil War.  Charles Keyser, brother of Col. Keyser, lived several hundred yards south of the Major's home.  The old graveyard is south of the latter home and about midway between the two.   See Forerunners pg 121." 

 >From "A Short History of Page County, Virginia" by Harry M. Strickler, page 61:  "In each bend of the river (Shenandoah River) on this original Massanutten patent is at least one combination fort and dwelling.  Be-ginning on the west side of the river opposite the mouth of the Hawksbill where Raymond Strickler now (1952) lives; here we may visit an old log house once the home of Major Andrew Keyser, of the Revolution, and just a short distance farther up the river is the old home of Charles Keyser, now occupied by the venerable David A. Kibler (etc.).  Proceeding farther up the river we come to Fort Rhodes where John Rhodes and members of his family were killed by the Indians. (See Andrew Keyser, Jr's wife - Ann Rhodes).  This is a log house built over a fortified cellar from which flows a spring.  In the next bend is Fort Egypt.  In the next bend is Fort Massanutten, and in upper Massanutten is an old Long home built of stone which we will call Fort Paul Long to distinguish it from Fort Long on the rightbank of the river.  (Charles Keyser's son Joseph's son John married a Long).  Cross-ing the river to the right bank we first come to Fort Long where the pioneers Paul and Philip Long located, now (1952) owned by Charles D. Price. 

 "All these old homesteads or forts have fortified cellars and are built in much the same manner, constructed of stone with arched ceilings.  Some have an outer cellar also strongly constructed through which one must pass before entering the vault.  Several of them have running water.  These old homes are all built on the Massanutten patent and a number of them are still occupied as dwellings.  They were all substantially built and together form the most interesting group of old homes in Northern Virginia, and in fact, in all Virginia.  These homes were built, probably from 1750 to 1790." 

 The first settlement in the Shenandoah Valley was made at Massanutten in 1726 or 1727 in Page County long before Page County was established.  The Massanutten patent extended for ten miles up and down both sides of the river from the mouth of the Hawksbill to the mouth of Stony Run, near Alma, the White House Bridge and the pioneer monument (erected in 1929) being near the center of the patent.  Canada's Peak in the Massanutten Mountains marks the northern limits. 

 The Massanutten settlers had land troubles.  Lord Fairfax (Scotchman) had a grant of all the land between the Potomac and Rappahannock rivers the western line to be run from the head waters of the Potomac to the head waters of the Rappahannock. This line was supposed to begin at the head waters of the present Rappahannock River opposite Front Royal, crossing the valley in the neighborhood of Toms Brook.  But Fairfax claimed the head waters to be at the head of the south branch, Rapidan. This would require the line to run twenty-five or more miles further south.  If the northern line were accepted, then the Massanutten settlers would find their title good as their grant was from King George II, while if the southern line were established, as it finally was, they would find themselves living on the domain of Lord Fairfax from whom they had no grant.  So these settlers had to obtain two deeds, one from King George II, and one from the legal owner, Lord Fairfax. 

 The French and Indian War (1754-1763) changed the way of life for the early Shenandoah Valley settlers.  Until this time the settlers in the Massanutten (Shenandoah) Valley had lived in peace with the Indians.  Many evidently had lived in close proximity with the whites.  At the beginning of this war, western Indians induced the Valley tribes to join them in this war, so that in the Spring of 1754 the Indians suddenly and unexpectedly moved off, and entirely left the Valley.  As a result of their strife many settlers in the Shenandoah Valley went east of the Ridge, others to Pennsylvania, but many remained and prepared forts.  For ten years or more the frontier set-tlements were harassed by Indians often led by French officers.  Bounties were offered for scalps.  It was ten years of bloodshed, massacre, of plunder, violence and burning all along the frontier.  There were two massacres on the Massanutten Patent:  The Stone family in 1758 and the Roads Massacre in 1764. The Roads (Rhodes) had 13 children, 6were massacred.  Of the seven who survived, Joseph Roads married Mary Strickler and one of their grandchildren, Ann Roads, b. 1790, married in 1808 to Noah Keyser, born 1786.  Noah Keyser was the son of Major Andrew Keyser who served in the American Revolution in the Virginia Troup.  See Andrew Keyser, Indi-vidual 6. 

 Shenandoah County was organized on March 24, 1772, and called Dunmore in honor of John Murray, Earl of Dunmore, Governor-in-Chief, 1771-1776, who was a popular Governor until the approach of the Revolution, when he not only remained loyal to the King, but committed under-handed acts to cripple the Colony in the on-coming storm.  He appeased the Indians in Dunmore's War, seized the gun powder at Williamsburg, aroused the slaves against their masters, and finally burned Norfolk before fleeing aboard ship.  The people of Shenandoah County registered their indignation by changing the name of their county to Shenandoah. 

 The new county of Page was established by an Act of the General Assembly March 30, 1831, named for John Page, member of the first U. S. Congress in which position he continued until 1797 and Governor of Vir-ginia, from 1802 to 1805, and Lieutenant Governor during the Revolution.  The county seat was soon thereafter fixed at Luray which had been formed by an Act August 21, 1812, in Shenandoah County.  Most of Page County was taken from Shenandoah County.  It lies wholly between the Massanutten Mountain on the west and the Blue Ridge on the east. 

 Page County, while one of the younger counties, has the distinction of having within its borders a spot whereon the first settlement west of the Blue Ridge in Virginia was made.  This settlement was made at Mas-sanutten, an Indian Village, surrounded by Indian Old Fields, on the Shenandoah River, in 1726 or 1727, six miles west of Luray, by settlers from William Penn's Colony.  A pioneer monument was erected by the Mas-sanutten Society in 1927 in honor of these settlers on the hill at the famous White House Bridge. 

 Extract from a letter dated 5 February 1988 from Vivian Bales:  "Long ago in the Pennsylvania archives I found the Keysers whom I descend from, in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania (which also you descend from).  I read the deposition ANDREW made about an Indian who came to their house and asked for food, etc., and about JOSEPH being accused of stealing a sheep.  The Keyser - Kiser's were German Deutsche.  My grandmother told me this. They clung to their language right down to my grandmother." 

 Kercheval's "History of the Valley", 4th Ed., page 37, relates an incident in relation to which "Major An-drew Keyser also informed the author that an Indian once called at his father's in Lancaster County, Pennsylva-nia, appeared to be much agitated, and asked for something to eat.  After refreshing himself he was asked what disturbed him.  He replied, 'The Southern Indians have killed my whole nation.'"  (per A.M. Pritchard in his Mead Relations "This indicates clearly that Charles Keyser lived in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, before he settled in what is now Page County, Virginia.") 

 E. J. Sutherland says in his Some Descendants of John Counts of Glade Hollow, that Charles had an old German Bible, which went to his son Charles upon his death.  When his son, Charles, Jr. died his sons took the bible with them when they moved to Ohio. 



 In Esther Kiser's Sandy Ridge Kiser-Powers Kin, she states:  "It is believed that Charles had two brothers who also came to America.  Jacob Keyser arrived in Philadelphia on 16 September 1751 aboard the Edinburgh from Rotterdam, Holland. Andreas Keyser arrived in Philadelphia on 29 September 1753 aboard the British ship Brothers.







































































































































































							Lewis Leach



Lewis Leach 						b.  1 May 1793 VA, Fauquier Cty 	d: 2 Jan 1876 in OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp 

           married Sarah Mackenzie 9 Nov 1820 in OH, Jackson Cty		b.  7 Mar 1803 OH 		d: 24 Jan 1885 in OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp 

	|-Millie Leach 

	|

	|-Willis (William) Leach 				b.  12 Nov 1821 OH 		d: 14 Feb 1906 

	|       m1. Martha E Turk 11 Mar 1855 in OH, Jackson Cty	b.  30 Jan 1829 PA 		d: 24 Jan 1885 in OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp 

	|	|-Emma Leach			b.  17 Jul 1856 		d: 10 Feb 1878 

	|	|

	|	|-Madora Leach 			b.  17 Jun 1858 		d: 10 Feb 1878 

	|	|        married Charles W. Wills 		b.  Aug 1855 

	|	|	|-Walter B Wills 		b.  7 Sep 1882 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp 

	|	|	|-Oscar N Wills 		b.  12 Nov 1887 OH, Jackson Cty, Jackson Twp 

	|	|	|-Audrey M Wills 		b.  6 Sep 1893 

	|	|

	|	|-John L Leach b.  Aug 1862 

	|	        married Addie M Drake 

	|		|-Julian W Leach 		b.  17 Dec 1901 

	|		|-John Emos Leach 		b.  26 Jun 1903 

	|       m2. Mary Lucretia Armsey 			b.  16 Oct 1845 OH, Ross Cty            d: 6 Apr 1914 in OH, Ross Cty, Jefferson Twp m: 6 Nov 1877 

	|	|-Artie B Leach 			b.  Feb 1881 

	|	|

	|	|-Arlie Joseph Leach 			b.  Nov 1878 

	|	       married Bertha V Leach 		b.  22 Apr 1878 

	|

	|-Mary Alice Leach 				b.  25 Sep 1826 OH, Jackson Cty 	d: 15 Apr 1863 in OH, Jackson Cty 

	|        married George Alexander Leach   17 Aug 1845 in OH, Jackson C0., Oh.	b.  13 Feb 1820 Wood Co., Va. 	d: 8 Nov 1893 in Wellston, Jackson Co., Oh.

	|	|

	|	|-Oscar Jerl  Leach 			b.  10 Dec 1846 OH 		d: 2 Oct 1878 

Holland---->	|	|       married Angeline Holland 16 Jun 1870 	b.  1853 					(ref. Holland genealogy)

	|	|	|-Williett H. Leach 	“Willie”	b.  1871

	|	|	|-Arthur Barringer Leach		 b.  1873 

	|	|	|-Herbert Leach 		b.  1876 

	|	|	|-Oscar Alex Leach		 b.  5 Oct 1878 

	|	|	|-Robert W. Leach

	|	|	|-Thomas Leach

	|	|	|-John P. Leach

	|	|	|-Sarah Leach

	|	|

	|	|-Lenora Jane Leach 		b.  5 Nov 1848 OH, Ross Cty, Jefferson Twp 	d: 10 Nov 1923 

	|	|        married Hiram K Queen 					d: 1931 m: 9 Aug 1877 in OH, Ross Cty 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Amos Florence Queen 				b.  15 Mar 1878 d: 6 Dec 1948 

	|	|	|      married Harry Mervin 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George Wm Queen				 b.  12 Feb 1880 OH, Vinton Cty, Liberty Twp d: 20 Jul 1923 

	|	|	|      married Dalsy Elizabeth Atkindson 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Victor Cleveland Queen				 b.  23 Jul 1886		 d: 9 Aug 1962 

	|	|	|       married Olivia Ann Sondergeld 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Tessie Leona Queen 				b.  8 Sep 1890 d: 1913 

	|	|	        married Earnest F Stople 

	|	|

	|	|-Arthur Bigbee Leach 					b.  1 Mar 1850 VA, Wood Cty 	d: 29 Feb 1932 in OH, Wellston, Jackson Cty 

	|	|          married Almeda Brohard 22 Oct 1874 in OH, Jackson Cty 		b.  4 Jul 1855 VA, Wood Cty 	d: 10 May 1931 in OH, Wellston, Jackson Cty 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Iva Mae Leach				b.  1875 

	|	|	|       married Arthur B Nutt 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Artie Leach				b.  1873 

	|	|	|      married P???k H McKeene 			b.  1863 d: 1928 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Florence Leach				b.  1877			d: 1878 

	|	|	|-Cora B Leach 				b.  1879 			d: 1882 

	|	|	|-Stella Leach					 b.  1886 			d: 1888 

	|	|	|-Guy Hubrey Leach				 b.  1894 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Oscar Jerrold Leach				b.  1881 

	|	|	|       married Carolyn Haley			b.  1884 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Arthur Bigby II Leach				 b.  1884 

	|	|	|       married Bess Driggs 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Carl Lamar Leach 			b.  14 Mar 1889 OH, Wellston, Jackson Cty 	d: 13 Sep 1947 in OH, Wellston, Jackson Cty 

	|	|	       married Clara Sullivan		 b.  3 Jan 1892 OH, Wellston, Jackson Cty 	d: 3 Apr 1958 in OH, Wellston, Jackson Cty 

	|	|

	|	|-James B Leach b.  1854 d: 1923 

	|	|       married Ella Rowland 

	|	|	|-Howard Leach 

	|	|	|-Robin Leach 

	|	|	|-Lamar Leach 

	|	|	|-(unk)  Leach 							d. 1931 

	|	|	|-Eva Leach 				b.1886 				d: 1891 

	|	|

	|	|-George Leach b.  1856 

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Alice Leach				 b.  8 Jun 1856 			d: 16 Jun 1913 in OH, Bellevue 

	|	|        m1. William Smallwood			 b.  1854 OH, Ross Cty 			d: 1897 in OH, Bellevue m: Bef 1876 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Arthur Marion Smallwood 		b.  1876 OH 

	|	|	|      married Mary German		 b.  1876 OH				d: 1915 in OH m: 1897 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Daisy Louise Smallwood			b.  23 Aug 1879 OH, Portsmouth, Scioto, Cty 

	|	|	      married Charles C Morton 

	|	|

	|	|       m2. George A Mullen  after 1897			b.  1865  

	|	|

	|	|-Hester Leach				 b.  1858 

	|	|

	|	|-Samantha A Leach 				b.  Jul 1858 d: 5 Dec 1918 

Hickman -->	|	|       married George Riley Hickman 			b.  20 Jan 1855 Va, (WV), Wood Cty 		d: 1938 			(ref. Hickman genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Edgar D Leach				 b.  1860 

	|	       married Alice Rowland 

	|		|-Gertrude Leach 

	|		|-Bessie C Leach 			b.  1885 

	|		|-Stanley Leach 

	|		|-Nino A Leach			 b.  1892 

	|		|-Hazel Leach 

	|		|-Paul Leach 

	|

	|-Nancy Jane Leach 					b.  1827 in Oh. 

	|      married Samuel Whetstone 				b.  1825 

	|

	|-Julianna Leach	 				b.  15 Nov 1831 in OH				 d: 27 Nov 1918 in OH, Greene Cty 

	|         married Jesse Peart 22 Jan 1851 in OH, Jackson Cty		b.  25 Mar 1829 in PA				 d: 23 Oct 1923 in OH, Pickaway Cty 

	|	|

	|	|-Lenora Augusta Peart				 b.  6 Nov 1851 in OH 				d: 15 Apr 1932 in IN, Rochester, Fulton Cty 

	|	|       married Carlton James Graham 25 Dec 1871 in OH, Pickaway Cty		b.  2 Jun 1852 in OH, Fayette Cty 	d: 19 Jan 1911 in IN, Fulton Cty 

	|	|

	|	|-John Lewis Peart				 b.  16 Dec 1854 in OH, Fayette Cty 			d: 20 Oct 1924 in OH, Groveport 

	|	|       married Lucy Ann Taylor			 b.  26 Mar 1851 in OH, New Holland? 			d: 29 Sep 1914 in OH, Fayette Cty 

	|	|

	|	|-Harriet Newell Peart 				b.  16 Feb 1856 in OH 				d: 11 Jun 1930 in OH 

	|	|      married George W Riley			 b.  31 Mar 1849 in OH				d: 31 Jan 1925 in OH m: 21 Mar 1874 in OH, Fayette Cty 

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah C Peart b.  Jan 1861 in OH 

	|	       married Andrew Jackson Davis 23 Dec 1877 in OH, Fayette Cty		 b.  1852 in OH

	|

	|-Samantha Leach					b.  6 Sep 1834 OH, Jackson Cty 			d: 25 Dec 1912 in OH, Ross Cty 

	|        married Jacob Sigler 24 Dec 1858 in OH, Jackson Cty		b.  8 Jul 1834 OH, Ross Cty 			d: 12 Aug 1912 in OH, Ross Cty 

	|	|

	|	|-Artie Mae Sigler 				b.  1872 OH, Ross Cty 				d: 14 Jul 1954 in OH, Ross Cty, Jefferson Twp 

	|      	|      married Wade Beyerly				b.  25 May 1861 OH, Ross Cty m: 1891 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Clare N Beyerly 

	|	|	|      married Josephine Faulkner 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Esther G Beyerly 

	|	|	|-Ellen S Beyerly 

	|	|	|-Harold S Beyerly 

	|	|	|-Anna Dorothy Beyerly 

	|	|	|-Wade J Jr Beyerly 

	|	|	|-Irwin F Beyerly 

	|	|	|-Grace Beyerly 

	|	|	|-Robert F Beyerly 

	|	|

	|	|-Jacob Elmer Sigler 				b.  25 Jun 1861 OH, Richmond Dale 	d: 26 Dec 1949 in WV, Huntington 

	|	           married Carrio Watson 25 Dec 1887		b.  25 Mar 1870 OH, Richmond Dale 	d: 26 Aug 1954 in WV, Huntington 

	|		|

	|		|-Francis Ethel Sigler			 b.  10 May 1888 OH, Jackson Cty 

	|		        married Robert Cremieux		 b.  13 Jan 1882 m: 23 Aug 1934 in IL, Virginia City 

	|

	|-Robert W.  Leach 					b.  1837 in Oh. 

Holland? ->	|         m1. Hannah F Holland 10 Jan 1861 in OH, Jackson Cty		b.  1845		 d: Abt 1870 

	|	|

	|	|-Callie Leach				 b.  Abt 1861 OH, Jackson Cty d: 24 Aug 1935 in AL, Columbia 

	|	       m1. C.H. Tomlinson 

	|	       m2.Augustus Byron French			 b.  Abt 1845 m: 18 Jun 1878 in OH, Fayette Cty 

	|

	|       m2. Mary Brown  Aft 1870 

	|	|-Newt/Herb Leach 

	|

	|-George W.  Leach	 				b.  1838 OH d: 11 Dec 1924 in OH 

Hickman ->	|        married Mary Caroline Hickman 28 Jan 1869 in OH, Jackson Cty	b.  Feb 1843 WV d: 1931 					(ref. Hickman genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Phoebe L.  Leach		 b.  14 Mar 1870 	d: Aug. 1961 in New Philadelphia, Ohio	buried at Hickman Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio,	lived in Columbus, Oh.

	|		PHOEBE HARRIS Mrs. Phoebe Leach Harris, age 91, resident of Columbus for many years, died Sunday afternoon at New Philadelphia, Ohio. Her husband, Orville L. Harris, is 	|	|		deceased; survived by a daughter, Mrs. Victor Hasselquist of Akron; and two sons, Gould L. Harris of New Jersey, and Lester O. Harris of Columbus; five grandchildren; 10 great-	|	|		grandchildren; one daughter preceded her in death. Member of the Fourth Ave Church of Christ of Columbus. Graveside services will be held at the Hickman Cemetery at Jackson, Ohio, 	|		Wednesday 1 p.m.    Columbus Dispatch -- Columbus OH; 21 Aug 1961

	|	        married Orville Lytle Harris 	b.  1869 	d: 19 Apr 1934 in OH, Franklin Cty	s/o Thomas Harris and Charity Webb Brohard (21 Mar 1845-7 Apr 1921)

	|		|

	|		|-Callie L Harris			 b.  1894 		d: 1895

	|		|

                     	|		|-Gould  L. Harris (superintendent of schools at Westerville, OH)		lived in New Jersey (1961)

                     	|		|        married Leona Schmidt

	|		|	|-Virginia Harris

	|		|	|-Robert Gould Harris

	|		|

	|		|-Lester O.  Harris 			b 10 Sep 1892 	d: Sep 1970?`	lived in Columbus

                     	|		|       married Winifred Smith

	|		|	|-Carol Ann Harris

                     	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Lester Gould Harris

     note (?)	|		|	        married Philip Lee Harris

	|		|

	|		|-Lillian Harris 			b 17 Mar 1900	 d: Oct 1975 Akron OH

   	|		        married Victor Hasselquist		b.  25 Aug 1900 	d: Jun 1984 Akron OH <probable>

	|

	|-Phebe Leach					 b.  1842 in Oh

	|        m1. Dan Riley 

	|

Holland ->	|       m2. William B. Holland  30 Oct 1862 in OH, Jackson Cty, Oh	 b.  1834							(ref. Holland genealogy)

	|

	|-Emily Caroline Leach		 		b.  24 Jan 1845 in Oh.	d: 3 Sep 1936 

	|        married Pleasant Springer  8 Oct 1867 in OH, Jackson Cty	 b.  10 Sep 1845	d: 17 Jun 1910 

	|	|

	|	|-Minnie Springer	 b.  Abt 1868 

	|	|       married John W Wills 

	|	|

	|	|-Holland Leasure 	b.  Abt 1856 

	|	|

	|	|-Augusta G Springer	 b.  Abt 1872 

	|	|      married Edgar T Davis 

	|	|

	|	|-Lulu Springer	 b.  Abt 1877 d: 1951 

	|	|

	|	|-Vera Springer	 b.  28 Jun 1879 d: 1939 

	|	|        married Benjamin Franklin Wills b.  30 Sep 1876 d: 19 Oct 1959 

	|	|	|-Franklin Wills 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Alene Wills 

	|	|	|       married Paul Griffith 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Marjorie Wills 

	|	|	|      married Jack Sellers 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George Wills 

	|	|

	|	|-Lily M Springer b.  18 Mar 1883 d: 12 Apr 1977 

	|	|       married Dorsey Pearl Wills m: 23 Dec 1907 

	|	|

	|	|-Emmet Vance Springer b.  28 Jul 1885 d: 1971 

	|	       married Lola G Harper m: 26 Apr 1911 

	|

	|-James Felix Leach 		b.  1849 OH 

	       m1. Ann Grounds 

		|-Samantha A Leach	 b.  6 Jul 1878 

	

	       m2. Martha E Rockenbaugh 1 Jan 1871 

		|-Julia Ann Leach 	b.  14 Jun 1872 OH, Fayette Cty Madison Twp 

		|-Jesse S Leach 	b.  10 Apr 1878 



		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

79  	Leach, Abby (Freda)               	fmr 6a O              	Well R3  	

30  	Leach, Alva (Lillian)             	mech L O              	Jack R4  	

79  	Leach, Andrew                     	fmr 74a O             	Well R3  	

77  	Leach, Carl (Clara)               	dairyman O            	Well R2  	

72  	Leach, Carl (Osie)                	fmr 67a O             	Ray R1   	

69  	Leach, Chas. (Bessie)             	lab 8a O              	Coal R1  	

77  	Leach, Chas. A.                   	stu                   	Well R2  	

79  	Leach, Chloe (Miss)               	hskpr                 	Well R3  	

30  	Leach, Clarence (Jennie)          	merch 1a O            	Jack R4  	

72  	Leach, Cleo (Miss)                	                      	Ray R1   	

79  	Leach, Clifford                   	fmr                   	Well R3  	

74  	Leach, Dallas (Augusta)           	fmr 41a O             	Well R1  	

74  	Leach, Donald                     	lab                   	Well R1  	

79  	Leach, Douglas (Susan)            	fmr 20a O             	Well R3  	

30  	Leach, Edw. (Elizabeth)           	mldr L O              	Jack R4  	

69  	Leach, Elmer (Theora)             	lab                   	Coal R1  	

74  	Leach, Frank (Stella)             	fmr 84a O             	Well R1  	

79  	Leach, Harold (Iva)               	fmr                   	Well R3  	

72  	Leach, James                      	                      	Ray R1   	

72  	Leach, John L. (Allie M.)         	fmr L O               	Ray R1   	

79  	Leach, Leonard (Anna)             	fmr 84a O             	Well R3  	

77  	Leach, Margery (Miss)             	stu                   	Well R2  	

79  	Leach, Minor                      	fmr                   	Well R3  	

77  	Leach, Paul                       	lab                   	Well R2  	

79  	Leach, Paul                       	lab                   	Well R3  	

79  	Leach, Samuel (Ella)              	fmr 80a O             	Well R3  	

74  	Leach, Wm. (Allie)                	lab L T               	Well R1  	























































								Samuel Lewellin



Samuel Lewellin 	b.  1690-1732 in Wales

        married (unk)

	|

	|-Phillip Lewellyn		b. ABT. 1747 in Wales/Pennsylvania 	d. ABT. 1833 in Amwell Township, Washingtion Co., Pennsylvania

Oldacre--->  	        married Mary Oldacre 1762-1763	b. 1742-1749 in New Jersey, SEE WFT Vol. 4 # 4179.						(ref. Oldacre genealogy)

		|-Elenor Lewellin 	b.  1763-1803

    		|-Henry Lewellin 	b.  1763-1803

    		|-John Lewellin 	b.  1763-1803

        		|-Martha Elizabeth Lewellin b.  1763-1803 in Bethlehem, Washington Co., Pennsylvania

        		|-Mary Lewellin 	b.  1763-1803

        		|-Thomas Lewellin 	b.  1763-1803

        		|-William Lewellin 	b.  1763-1803

		|

     		|-Rebecca Lewellin 	b.  ABT. 1764 in Louden,Virginia

Zornes---->		|      married Andrew Zornes Sr.									(ref. Zornes genealogy)

		|

        		|-Zadock Lewellin 	b.  ABT. 1768

		|

      		|-Samuel Lewellin 	b.  ABT. 1773 in Pennsylvania	d. ABT. 1846 in Washington Co., Pennsylvania

		       married (unk) 

			|

			|-Levi Lewellin 	b.  1 Feb 1811 in Pennsylvania	d. 26 Jan 1888 in Westfield Township, Morrow Co., Ohio

			        married  Anna Featherlin 1826-1834 in Washington Co., Pennsylvania	b.  15 May 1811 in Washington Co., Pennsylvania

				|-Mary Jane Lewellin 	b.  1826-1851

  				|-Nathan W. Lewellin 	b.  1826-1851

      				|-John Lewellin 	b.  1826-1851

   				|-Henry Lewellin 	b.  1826-1851

        				|-Adeline Lewellin 	b.  1826-1851

        				|-George W. Lewellin	 b.  20 Jun 1835

				|

        				|-Samuel Lewellin 	b.  ABT. 1837 in Ohio	d. ABT. Oct 1903 in Marion Co., Ohio

				        married Isabelle Justice 27 Jan 1859 in Marion Co., Ohio	 b.  ABT. 1839 in Ohio, SEE WFT VOL. 10 # 2061.

					|-Rhoda B. Luellen 		b.  1859-1889

       					|-John B. Luellen 		b.  ABT. 1861

      					|-Sarah Jane Justice Luellen 	b.  22 Sep 1868

        					|-Flora A. Luellen 		b.  ABT. 1881

					|

					|-William Cephas Luellen		b.  10 Dec 1859 in Waldo Township, Marion Co., Ohio        d. 18 Mar 1941 in Marion, Marion Co., Ohio

					        married  Amanda Louise Houseworth 2 Jul 1882 in Ohio	b.  14 Mar 1864 in Marlborough Township, Delaware Co., Ohio	

							d. 7 Oct 1938 in Marion, Marion Co., Oh

						|-Infant Luellen 	b.  1883-1903

        						|-Doris Faye Luellen

        						|-Samuel Luellen

        						|-Frank Edwin Luellen

						|

        						|-Mabel Jane Luellen 	b.  18 Apr 1884 in Waldo Township, Marion Co., Ohio	d. 2 May 1960 in Cleveland, Cyahoga Co., Ohio

						|         married  Edwin Le Roy Jacoby   14 Sep 1904 in Marion, Marion Co., Ohio 		b.  1 Feb 1883 in Marion Co., Ohio

						|		d. 5 Dec 1967 in Euclid, Marion Co., Ohio

						|	|-John William Jacoby 	b.  30 Dec 1905 in Marion, Marion Co., Oh         d. 6 Jun 1995 in Rancho Bernardo, San Diego Co., Ca

						|	|         married  Marian Genevieve Gilmore  30 Aug 1930 in Marion, Marion Co., Ohio

						|	|		b.  3 Mar 1906 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio	d. 18 Oct 1967 in Dallas, Dallas Co., Texas

						|	|	|-Darlie Ann Jacoby

						|	|	|

      						|	|	|-Margaret Jane Jacoby b.  31 Mar 1935 in Marion, Marion Co., Oh         d. 31 Aug 1992 in El Paso, Texas

						|	|	          married Robert Parker Love

						|	|		|-Lee Ann Love

						|	|

        						|	|-Ruth Lucile Jacoby b.  14 Feb 1907 in Marion, Marion Co., Ohio	d. : 13 Jul 1996 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., Maryland

						|	|         married  J. Walter Evans

						|	|	|-Barbara Marijane Evans

        						|	|	|-Patricia Joan Evans

						|	|

    						|	|-Mary Louise Jacoby b.  3 Sep 1908 in Marion, Marion Co., Ohio	d. ABT. Jun 1989 in Willoughby, Cyahoga Co., Ohio

						|	        married Burton Moore Judson I

						|		|-Burton Moore Judson II

						|		|

  						|		|-Gayle M. Judson 		b.  22 Dec 1941	d. 20 Dec 1995	contact

						|	         	        married  Roger Joseph Lucci  may be Roger J Lucci   216-486-4247 1537 E 193rd St,Euclid OH 44117-1315

						|			|-Angela Dawn Lucci

     						|			|-Dominic Brian Lucci

    						|			|-James Burton Lucci				contact

						|				may be James Lucci  216-481-1475   20470 Ball Ave, Euclid OH 44123-2726

						|

        						|-Hazel Ellen Luellen 	b.  26 Jan 1890 in Green Camp, Marion Co., Ohio	d. 12 Aug 1952 in Bellefontaine, Logan Co., Ohio

						          married  Clark Wright 16 Jun 1909		b.  1880-1890

							|-Richard Wright

     							|-Hugh Wright





posted by Kate Skorich     kskorich@aol.com :

Was this the Mary Oldacre(s) born 1746 NJ who was a daughter of Henry Oldacre (b.1708 NJ/d.1783 VA) and Elinor Borden (dtr of James and Mary Borden)...they married in 1732? I have a list of 8 children besides Mary:

Hannah (b.1733 Va/d.1773)

William D. Oldacre (b.1743 VA

Henry Oldacre jr (b.1748 VA   d. 1785)  mar Eliza- beth Bartlett

Jacob Oldacre (b.1750 Va

Isaac Oldacre (b.1754 VA

Elinor Oldacre 9b.1756 VA

Rebecca Oldacre Burson (b.1751....and

Abraham Oldacre (b.1740 VA who married Hester in 1765....their daughter Hannah married William Berry in Fauquier Co VA in 1793.



William Berry and Hannah Oldacre (?) had a son John Berry (b.1790 in Farquier Co VA) who was one of my gggggg's. Does anyone know anything about William and Hannah or if they had any other children?



								                John Lewis

							 	  grandfather of Mrguerite (Lewis) Ross



John  Lewis			“Sue Ellen (Lewis ) Balsar has pictures “

	may be John Egbert LEWIS Birth: 2 AUG 1869 in Gallia Co., OH   married Rosa LEWIS  b: 13 JUL 1879 in KY  d. 1955 in Gallipolis, Gallia Co., OH  

      married Rosa Belle Lewis 		   “has a brother  named Earnest”								(ref. Rosa Belle Lewis genealogy)

	|	

	|-Anna Belle Lewis 

	|-John Lewis

	|-Les Lewis

	|-William Lewis    “Bill ”      “fireman “

	|-Tom Lewis		“Sue Ellen (Lewis ) Balsar has pictures “

	|

	|-Arthur Lewis		b. Aprl 16, 1893  	“family from Wales, UK ”   d. May 1965?

McCoy--->	         married Martha McCoy  by Rev Orr Sat urday, May 17, 1919 at  344 Welch Av., Columnbus   did not live there    	b. Aug 19, 1901  (Irisk + English)      d. Oct 1900	(ref. McCoy genealogy)

		|

		|-Richard Lewis	b. Sept 10, 1929 in Jackson, Oh.

		|       married Phylis Decker

		|	|-Gary Decker

		|	|

		|	|-Deana Decker

		|	       married (unk) Perry  	“lives in South Dakota”

		|	

		|-Larry Lewis   	b. April 1, 1942 in Jackson, Oh.	“ family moved to Columbus after he was born ”

		|         married Elaine Fitzpatrick	“family from Ky.”

		|

		|-Roger Lewis	b. Dec 7, 1933 in Jackson, Oh.	

                                          	|        married Nancy Eldridge 

		|	|-Mike Lewis

		|	|

		|	|-Jill Lewis

		|	        married (unk) Coons

		|

		|-Arthur Eugene Lewis     	b. June, 1926 in Columbus, Oh.	“lives in  Florida”   “retired from fire dept.”

                                           |       married Ruth Bucklew      “from  Coshocton, Oh. “

		|	|-Linda Lewis

		|	|-Raymond Lewis	“lives in North Carolina ”

		|	|-Art Lewis		“lives in Columcus, Ohio ” 		“works in fire dept.” 

		|	|-James Lewis	 “lives in Gahanna, Ohio ” 			 “works in fire dept”	

		|

		|-Ruth Lewis		b. Oct 9, 1924  in Columbus, Oh.     614-855-8399    lived with mom son Sullivant Av., Columbus, before mom was married ”	Contacted  Oct. 23, 2000

 		|        married Wesley Hauk 

		|	|

		|	|-Marrtha Ann Hauk

		|	           married (unk) Stought      

		|

		|-Thelma Lewis  	b. Sept 2, 1923  in Clumbus, Oh.

		|        m1.  Danny Strong

		|

		|        m2  Frank Boyd 	“Jim ” 

		|

		|-Sue Ellen Lewis		b. Sept. 7, 1938	614-864-3970  “works in State Office Building in Columbus”			Contacted  Oct. 23, 2000

		|       married Harvey Balsar 	b. Dec. 27, 1946          “lives in Columbus”  s/o John  Balsar (from Ky.) &  Ada Ford  (“German descent ”)

		|

		|-Marguerite Lewis		b. Jan. 16, 1921 in Columbus, Oh.

Ross ------> 	 	         married Wayne Jacob Ross 	b. Nov. 17, 1915    d. Jun. 26, 1986    					(ref. Dempsey French Ross genealogy)















----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------





								       	          Rosa Belle Lewis

									grandmother to Marguerite (Lewis) Ross

(unk) Lewis

        married (unk)

	|

	|-Rosa Belle Lewis	

Lewis--->	|        married John  Lewis											(ref. John Lewis genealogy)

	|

	|-Earnest Lewis         

	           married (unk)		“worked at Stifflers Department store in Jackson ”

		|-Arnold Lewis	“cousin to Marguerite ”					<----------- contact

		|-George Lewis

	



































								           Soloman LINVILLE

								great grandfather-in-law to Grace Kinnamon



Soloman LINVILLE	b. 1805 in Lancaster, PA

        married Mary Louisa PASSMORE 	b. 1809 in Lancaster, PA

	|

	|-Augustus Joshua LINVILLE 	b. Feb. 16, 1831 at Lancaster, PA 	d. March 23, 1911 at  Yakima, Yakima, WA  buried at Tahoma Cem., Yakima, Yakima, Wa.

	        married  Mary Louisa PASSMORE	b. 1809 in Lancaster, PA

		|

		|-Augustus Joshua LINVILLE	b. Feb. 16, 1831 in Lancaster, PA 	d. March 23, 1911 in Yakima, Yakima, WA  buried at Tahoma Cem., Yakima, Yakima Co., Wa.

		         married Margaret Sarilda (Ned Or Neddie) MILLER 1859 Jan 4/5, 1859 in Monticello, White, IN	b. Dec. 15, 1838 in Delphi, Carroll, IN   

			        d. July 14, 1919 or  Jul y 19, 1918 at Yakima, Yakima, WA  buried at  Yakima, Yakima, WA	d/o  Samuel Archer MILLER &  Julia(N) FAVORITS

			|

			|-Mary Myrtle LINVILLE	b. Nov. 19, 1876 at Lake Springs, Dent, MO 	d. March 29, 1966 at Los Angeles, CA   buried at Yakima, WA 

			|      married George Irving CLITHERO on May 26, 1898 in Concordia, Cloud Co., KS	b. May 8, 1873 in Ames, Cloud, KS

			|	     d. Sept. 17, 1940 in Olympia, Thurston, WA    buried at Yakima, Yakima, WA	s/o James W. CLITHERO(E) & Nancy McClellan MC ECKRON 					|	|-Russell Linville CLITHERO	b. July 30, 1899 in Clyde, Cloud, KS 

			|	|-Raymond Henry CLITHERO	b. Jan. 1, 1902 in Kansas City, Wyandette, KS

			|	|-poss. 9 additional siblings

			|

			|-Lena May LINVILLE		b. July 4,1866 at Salem, Dent, MO 		d. May 8, 1905 		

			|      married Walter H. HODGES 	b. 1862 in Salem, Dent, MO				<-------------- find contact

			|

			|-Stephen Archer Miller LINVILLE 	b. Oct. 9, 1872 at Dent, MO 	d. Feb. 10, 1922 

			|       married Eva BROUSSEAN in 1910	b. 1876 in Dent Co., MO

			|

			|-Lois Edna LINVILLE 	b. May 5, 1875 at Lake Springs, Dent, MO 

			|       married John Fallis CURRY  Nov. 27, 1902		b. 1871 in Lake Springs, Dent, MO

			|

			|-Frank Ellis LINVILLE		b. Oct. 28, 1878 at Rolla, Lake Springs, Dent Co. Or Phelps, MO 	d. Jan. 10, 1951 

			|        married Francis MCKELLER OR MCLELLAND 	b. 1882 in Rolla, Dent Or Phelps, MO

			|

			|-Roy Harmon LINVILLE 		b. Aug. 13, 1881 at Rolla, Dent Or Phelps, MO 	d. July 29, 1952

Kinnamon ------->		         married Grace Kinnamon	b. 1888 in Mo.						(ref. John Kinnamon genealogy)





                                                  

                     Carol Hodges         Phone: 573-729-7175     Salem MO 65560-9801

                     Clinton Hodges      Phone: 573-729-6801     Salem MO 65560-9802

                     David Hodges       Phone: 573-858-3251      Salem MO 65560-0000

                     Dennis Hodges     Phone: 573-729-4328      Salem MO 65560-9802

                     Denver Hodges     Phone: 573-858-3254      Salem MO 65560-0000

                     Donald Hodges     Phone: 573-729-5282      Salem MO 65560-0000

                     Donald Hodges     Phone: 573-729-5645  3 Box 540, Salem MO 65560-9323

                     Donald D Hodges  Phone: 573-729-5409     Salem MO 65560-0000

                     Evelyn Hodges     Phone: 573-729-4779  706 S Henderson St,  Salem MO 65560-2108

                     Vernon Hodges      Phone: 573-548-2581      Salem MO 65560-9805



Candy Linville Phone: 314-644-6916 7086 Winona Ave,Saint Louis MO 63109-1970

David Linville Phone: 314-646-1897 6815 Southwest Ave,Saint Louis MO 63143-2625

Douglas Linville Phone: 314-894-0789 5587 Greenton Way,Saint Louis MO 63128-3811

E L Linville Phone: 314-275-8260 126 Petite Royale Ct,Saint Louis MO 63141-8138

Howard R Linville Phone: 314-522-9182 8010 Packard Ave,Saint Louis MO 63134-1520

L S Linville Phone: 314-645-0439 7414 Lindbergh Dr,Saint Louis MO 63117-2214 

Mark Linville Phone: 314-428-5242 3112 Quiet Ln,Saint Louis MO 63114-3038

Norman Linville Phone: 314-521-2525 1121 Highmont Dr,Saint Louis MO 63135-2816

Paul Linville Phone: 314-647-7311 6286 Reber Pl,Saint Louis MO 63139-2618

R J Linville Phone: 314-521-6942 521 Plantmore Dr,Saint Louis MO 63135-1322



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

							        Donald J. Lloyd

							         father of Rebecca (Lloyd) Ross



Donald J. Lloyd

	probably: LLOYD, DONALD J (740) 286-2011   138 BURLINGTON RD   JACKSON, OH 45640-2013				<-----CONTACT

	may be DONALD LLOYD  SSN 283-26-7554 Residence:  45640  Jackson, Jackson, OH   Born 5 Mar 1925 Last Benefit:       Died 10 May 1994 Issued:  OH (Before 1951)

     married Margaret Marie Reed			d/o Warren Reed & Florence Iona Flack b: 29 DEC 1891 in , Jackson Co, OH           <-- more on this line on WorldConnect

	|-Danny Lloyd	

	|

	|-Rebecca Dawn Lloyd	 	

Ross-->	|        married Martin James Ross										(ref Dempsey French Ross genealogy)

	|

	|-Terry Lloyd

	        married (unk)

		|-Terra Lloyd	

		|-Melissa Lloyd







































RE-Do this chart!!!					               William Lyon

							   related to Ebie (Grizzell) Lyons



William LYONS		 b: ABT. 1700 in Culpepper, Va. 

        married  Elizabeth (unk)	b: ABT. 1700

	|

	|-Alexander LYONS 		b: ABT. 1730 in Culpepper Co. Va.

	        married (unk)

		|-John LYONS	b: WFT Est. 1751-1780

		|-Jacob LYONS 	b: WFT Est. 1751-1780

		|

		|-William S. Lyon   b. 17 Feb 1751/52 in Culpepper Co. Va. 	d. 15 Apr 1847 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	“of North Caroline and Culppper Co., Va.”	

				“Rev. War soldier”        <---- per Hugh Lyons			“buried on Rice farm”

		          married Magdelena Brown Corbin of Culpepper, VA		b: AFT. 1753

			|-Frances LYONS 			b: in Wilkes Co. N.C.

			|-Alexander LYONS 			b: in Wilkes Co. N.C.

			|-John LYONS			b: 10 Feb 1774 in Wilkes Co. N.C.

			|-James LYONS 				b: 1775 in Wilkes Co. N.C. 	d. 17 Jul 1864 in Lawrence Co. Ky

			|-Jesse LYONS			b: BEF. 1786 in Wilkes Co. N.C.

 			|-Mary LYONS			b: AFT. 1786 in Wilkes Co. N.C.

			|

 			|-Sarah LYONS			b: 1782 in Wilkes Co. N.C.		d. 21 Oct 1855 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

Sparks --->			|        married Levi Sparks ABT. 1805		b: 2 Oct 1778 in Surrey Co. N.C.				(ref. Sparks genealogy)

			|

	 		|-Lewis LYONS 			b: 1795 in Wilkes Co. N.C.

Grizzell? -->			|       married Linna GRIZZELL 16 Sep 1823 in Lawrence Co. Ky.		b: 1806 in Va.

			|

			|-Zeke Jesse LYONS 		b: 1789 in NC	d. before 1889	per   http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=rajat&id=I2528

			|         married Frances Anna HOLBROOOK	 b: 1793 in NC

			|	|

			|	|-Corbin LYONS 					b: 1836		d. before 1936

			|	        married Nancy J. LESTER 25 MAR 1859 in Lawrence Co., KY	b: 1840

			|		|

			|		|-Nancy LYONS 			b: 13 AUG 1875 in Blaine, KY	d. 20 JAN 1962 in Blaine, KY, Castle Cemetary 1

			|		        married Andrew Jackson GREENE			 b: 20 MAR 1869 in Corbin, KY

			|			|-Morton W. GREENE 			b: 18 DEC 1910 in Little Laurel, Blaine, KY, Lawrence Co.

			|			|

			|			|-Emily GREENE			 b: 16 DEC 1895		d. 12 JAN 1971 in Franklin County, Ohio

			|			       married Alonzo Monroe WHEELER 2 MAY 1912	b: 2 SEP 1887 in KY

			|				|

			|				|-Harry Morton WHEELER		 b: 20 MAY 1925 in Lawrence Co., KY (Big Laurel)	d. 15 DEC 1979

			|				         married (unk) WARD

			|					|-(unk) WHEELER

			| William "Red Head" Bill LYONS		b: 21 May 1799 in Va.

	                	                     V



	|

	|-William "Red Head" Bill LYONS		b: 21 May 1799 in Va.			

	|        married Sarah "Sally" Holbrook  Aug. 25, 1819 in N.C.	b: 1798 in N.C.	d. 24 FEB 1886 in Lawrence Co., KY	

Holbrook? ->	|		d/o William HOLBROOK  & Agnes COLLIER

	|	|

	|	|-James LYONS 		b: 1820 in N.C.

 	|	|-Agnes Isabella Lyons 		b: 1823 in Ky.

	|	|-Delphia Lyons		b. in Ky.

	|	|-Marion Francis Lyons		b. in Ky.	

 	|	|-Sarah LYONS 		b: 1838 in Ky.

 	|	|-Permetta LYONS 		b: 1840

	|	|-Mahilda LYONS   aka Mahalia Lyons	b: 1831 in Ky.  or in N.C. per WorldConnect

	|	|

 	|	|-Resin LYONS   aka Reason Lyons	b: 1833

	|	|          married Martha Ann SKEENS

	|	|	|-William Marion LYONS

 	|	|	|-Agnes Delphia LYONS

 	|	|	|-Kenton J. LYONS

	|	|	|-Jasper Newton LYONS

 	|	|	|-Leo Estil LYONS

 	|	|	|-Nora LYONS

 	|	|	|-Reason Jay LYONS

 	|	|	|-Sarah LYONS

 	|	|	|-Charley LYONS

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-James Franklin LYONS	 b: 22 MAR 1871 in KY	d. 17 SEP 1939 in KY Burial: James Irvin Lyons Cem., Upper Laurel, Blaine, Lawrence, KY 

	|	|	        married Mary Catherine SKAGGS 	2 FEB 1893 in Johnson Co., KY		b: 7 AUG 1872 in KY

	|	|		|-Ella Ester LYONS

 	|	|		|-Amy Elizabeth LYONS

 	|	|		|-Hannah Mandy LYONS

 	|	|		|-Living LYONS

 	|	|		|-Living LYONS

 	|	|		|-Living LYONS

 	|	|		|-Living LYONS

 	|	|		|-Living LYONS

	|	|		|

 	|	|		|-Living LYONS	

	|	|		      married (unk) Evans			8 children

	|	| 			|

	|	|			|-(unk) Lyons

	|	|			       married (unk) Salzman		4 children

	|	|				|

	|	|				|-(unk) Salzman

	|	|				|     married (unk) Rinertson

	|	|				|     	|-(unk) Salzman

	|	|				|

	|	|				|-(unk) Salzman

	|	|				        married (unk) Esterbrook

	|	|					|-(unk) Salzman

	|	|

	|	|-Monroe LYONS 		b: 1836

	|	|

 	|	|-William LYONS 		b: 1827 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

Sparks? --->	|	|        married Eleanor Sparks 1850 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b: 8 Feb 1829 in Lawrence Co. Ky.  d/o Garred Sparks( b: 15 Sep 1802 in N.C. ) & Elizabeth Boggs( b: 27 Dec 1808 in Va)

	|	|	|-Reason S. LYONS 	b: 1851

	|	|	|-Bethany Frances LYONS 	b: 25 Dec 1852

	|	|	|-Hugh D. LYONS 	b: 10 Jan 1855

	|	|	|-Nancy C. LYONS 	b: 1856

	|	|	|-Zatti K. LYONS 	b: 1859

	|	|

	|	|-Jenette "Nellie" LYONS 		b: ABT. 1838

	|	|       married Meredith G. PHILLIPS	b: ABT. 1837

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Lyons			b. 1816 in Ky.

	|	       married William Sparks 2 MAY 1832 in Morgan Co., KY	b: 1812 in Wilkes Co., NC		s/o Robert SPARKS &  Margaret PIGG

	|

	|-Sally LYONS 			b: ABT. 1802

	|       married James CURNUTTE  24 Jun 1822 in Floyd Co. Ky.	b. BEF. 1802		

	|

	|-Didama LYONS 			b: 22 Dec 1804

	|       married John David CURNUTTE 		b: BEF. 1804

	|

 	|-Mary LYONS 			b:  ca1813

Sparks? -->	|       married William Sparks  2 May 1832 in Floyd Co. Ky.		b: ABT. 1812 in N.C.

	|	|

	|	|-Joel Sparks 		b: 1842

Boggs? -->	|	|        married Eliza J. Boggs

	|	|

	|	|-George W. Sparks		 b: ABT. 1846

	|

	|-Levi LYONS			b: 1817 in Va.

Jordan? -->	|       married Sarah 'Sally" Jordan 16 Oct 1837 in Lawrence Co. Ky. or 1849 in Lawrence Co. Ky. 1	b: 1829 in Va.

	|	|-James LYONS 		b: 1837

 	|	|-Wesley LYONS		b: 1838

 	|	|-Nancy LYONS 		b: 1840

	|	|-Jesse LYONS		b: 1842 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

 	|	|-Louisa LYONS 		b: 1844

 	|	|-John LYONS		b: 1846

	|	|	???

	|	|-William LYONS		 b: 1850

 	|	|-Absalom LYONS		b: 4 Jan 1852 in Blaine, Ky.

 	|	|-Martha LYONS 		b: 1854

 	|	|-Ellen LYONS 		b: 19 Nov 1855 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

 	|	|-Mary LYONS 		b: 1858

 	|	|-David LYONS		b: 1860

 	|	|-Lucy LYONS 		b: 1864

 	|	|-Sarah LYONS 		b: 1869	

	|

 	|-Nancy LYONS 			b: 1820

	|

	|-Jesse Lyons  / Lyon			b. 1809 / 1813 in Ky. or Va.				

 	      married Mary "Polly" WELLMAN 1 Jun 1837 in Lawrence Co. Ky	b. 1818 in Va.   (prob. Mary Caroline Lyon) 

			d/o Jeremiah M. WELLMAN( b: 17 Dec 1785) & Julia Ann RANDALL (b: ABT. 1787 in Tn.)

		|

		|-Jarret Corbin LYON        	 b. 1838 in North Carolina	d. 1913   “Confederate soldier with 5th Kentucky Volunteers (joined Sept. 19, 1862 in Carter Co., Ky.) ”  per Clarence Lyons

Sparks--->		|      married Perlina A. Sparks on  Sept. 9, 1869								        (ref. Sparks genealogy)

		|

		|-Elizabeth LYON 		b. 1857 in North Carolina 

		|-Oscar Lyons		b. ca1856	per  http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=miryag&id=I03667

		|

		|-Jeremiah Washington LYON       	b.  July 21, 1841 in North Carolina	d. Dec. 22, 1920 

		|     married  Minnie J. BARKER

		|	       1880 census, Carter Co., Ky, txt page94: J. W. Lyon,38,farmer,Ky,NC,Va; Minnie,39,Ky,NC,NC

		|	|

		|	|-Nancy E. Lyon	b. ca1867 in Ky	on 1880 census

		|	|-Roena C. Lyon	b. ca1869 in Ky	on 1880 census

		|	|-Henry  Lyon	b. ca1875 in Ky	on 1880 census

		|

		|-John Robert LYON        	 	b. Feb. 17, 1843 in North Carolina		d. Jan. 20, 1939 

		|      married Julia Amanda ROSE

		|

		|-William Hickerson LYON         	b.  26 Feb 1850    <, North Carolina> 	d.  6 Jun 1936 

Mauk? ---->		|      married Margaret Ann MAUK 	b. 14 May 1863 		d.  31 Jan 1940

		|

		|-Elisha LYON         		b.  May 1860    <, North Carolina>           d.    23 Mar 1940 

		|      m1. Mellisa PARSONS		per LDS, obviously not correct...

		|      m2. Dean MURRAY

		|

		|-Fleming LYON         		b. Abt 1845  <, North Carolina> 

		|

		|-Julia Ann LYON        		 b. 28 Jul 1852   <, North Carolina>           d.   29 Apr 1942 

		|      married  William BARKER

		|

		|-Mary Ann LYON        		 b. 11 Mar 1855  <, North Carolina>            d. 20 May 1920 

		|       married James LITTLETON

		|

		|-James Knox Polk Lyon		b. May 1, 1847 in North Carolina	d. April 26, 1918

		                     “he's supposed to have left a wife and family in NC because she would   not come to KY with him, and he came alone to KY and simply took a new wife and started  		                     			a new family without the benefit of divorce” 

		          married Sarah Catherine Mauk of Elliott Co. KY.   “There's an article and photo of them in   the Elliott Co. History Book published recently”

Mauk ----->			b. ca1853 in Open Fork, Elliott, Ky	d. ca1892								(ref. Mauk genealogy)

			      1880 census, Carter Co., Ky. txt page 94: James K. Lyon 33,  Farmer,Ky, NC,Va;  Sarah  C., 27, Ky,??, Ky

			|

			|-William Madison LYON	  “Mack”	b. Jan. 17, 1874 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky 	on 1880 census

			|     m1. Amanda Susan SEXTON 

			|

			|     m2. Bertha MCCLINTOCK

			|	.

			|	.-Hubert (?) Lyons

			|                            married (unk)

			|		|-Hubert Lyons Jr.   lived in Mt. Gilead, Ohio	“wrote family biography”

			|

			|-Joseph B. LYON		b. ca1876 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky 	on 1880 census

			|-John Robert LYON		b. ca1880 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky 

			|-Julia LYON			b. ca1882 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky 

			|-Mary LYON		b. ca1886 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky 

			|-Alfred A. LYON		b. ca1888 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky

			|

			|-Sarah Frances Lyons	aka Francis	b. ca1884 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky

			|        married Lum Walker

			|	|

			|	|-(unk) Walker       (female)

			|	         married (unk) Moore

			|		|	   	

			|	                 	|-Nancy Moore	b. 1926		"Robert and Nancy Barnett Sr." <nbarnett@zoomnet.net> Cointaced 1999 & 2000

			|		        married Robert Barnett Sr.	

			|			lived in Portsmouth Ohio, 1982

			|		                                1508 Charlotte St., Ironton, OH 45638   740-533-2276

			|

			|-Jesse Elmer Lyons    “Jessie M. Lyons” on 1910 census	b. ca1878 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky   “blcksmith”   see also william lyons - culpper co, va faught in rev war” 

				“lived on Clark Hill, next to a church”		on 1880 census living with parents

Grizzell ---->		  	             married Eba  L. Grizzell   “Ebie	(“Eva”  on 1910 census)	b. ca1882 per 1920 census	 d. ca1949	buried at Olive Hill, Cem., Carter Co. Ky.  (ref. George Grizzell genealogy)

				“I recall how tall and thin she always was and the fact that she talked extremely fast all of the time”	

				“got up at 4am and killed a chicken for breakfest (per. Isabelle (Ross) Henson”

				“she raised Lottie and Troy Grozzell”

				“Pauline says that when Clarence's first wife died leaving him with 5 kids  that Eby and Jess took Pauline and the other 4 to raise, and then 6 months

   				   later Eby and Jess' only daughter, Ruby, died, leaving Jess and Eby her 3 to raise also. She said Eby and Jess were angels on earth to undertake

   				    what they did with 8 kids.”

				      1910 ED #41, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #4: Jessie Lyons34,Ky,Ky,Ky,Farmer; Eva, 27, Ky,Ky,Ky; Roscoe,9; Clarence,6; Claude,4; Earl, 2 

				      1920 ED #63, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #38: Jessie Lyons,45,Ky,Ky,Ky,Farmer; Eba, 38, Ky,Ky,Ky; Roscoe,18; Clarence,15; Claude,13; 

						Rubie,7; Thomas Kiser,44,Merchant; Maria Kiser,35; Colton Kiser,16 

				|

				|-Earl Lyons			b. ca1908 in Ky.  per 1910 census (not on 1920 census)

				|

				|-Claude Lyons		b. ca1907 in Ky.  per 1920 census		d. in California	

				|	lived in Olive Hill, Ky.

				|	            Niles, Oh.

				|	            California

				|         married Sally Phillips

				|	|-5 children

				|

				|-Roscoe Lyons		b. ca1902  in Ky.  per 1920 census		d. (unk)	lived in Olive Hill, Ky.

				|	lived in Niles or Lima, Ohio

				|       married Nina Cane (?)

				|

				|-Clarence Lyons	“crane”	lived in Olive Hill, Ky.	b. 1904 in Ky.	d. 1988		“an exceptionally tall man ”

				|		“traded  home for a farm during the Depression”

Tackett?--->				|         m1. Bess Tackett				d. Oct. 1940

				|	|-Burnice Lyons

				|	|

				|	|-Pauline Lyons

Tackett? --->				|	|       married (unk) Tackett

				|	|

				|	|-Jorene Lyons

				|	|       married (unk) Griffy		<---- check this

				|	|

				|	|-Jack Lyons

				|	|-Floretta Lyons

				|

				|           m2. Mary Ellen Hedge		b. Feb. 17, 1916	d/o Willie Hedge & Fannie Workman

				|		lived at Clark Hill, Ky.  606-286-4756

				|	|

				|	|-Mcarthur Lyons			b. May 31, 1942	d. about Dec. 1999

				|	|      married Theresa Hope Crawford    	b. 9-11-51   (d/o Faye Kiser & Hubert Crawford)      

				|	|	        lived at 1060 Old US 60, Olive Hill, Ky.    606-386-5779

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Tiffany Lee Lyons		b. June 6, 1972

				|	|	

				|	|-Jerry E. Lyons		b. May 5,1945

				|	|       married Donna Harr		b. July 4, 1945

				|	|	      lived at 9968 W. US 60, Oilive Hill, Ky.    606-286-4979

				|	|	|-Jerry Andrew Lyons

				|	|	|-Jeramy Shane Lyons

				|	|	|-Chad Edward Lyons

				|	|

				|	|-Clarence Franklin Lyons   	b. Oct. 18,1946	contacted May 2000		

				|	|         married Ragina Lee Gillam	b. Sept 22, 1948

				|	| 	     lived at 33 Salem St., Olive Hill, Ky.	    606-286-5065	PO Box 152, Olive Hill, Ky. 41164

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Clarence Lyons Jr.	b. May 12, 1971	“orthopedic medice student at  Packville University”

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Pauline Lyons	“lives in Olive Hill, Ky.” 

				|	|	|      married (unk) Bailey	

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Myra Lyons

				|	|	      married (unk) Carroll		“works in ICU of Belfontaine Hospital. in Russell, Ky.”

				|	|

				|	|-Myra Lyons

				|	        married Bill Carroll

				|

   				|-Ruby Lyons		b. ca1913 in Ky.  per 1920 census				“died in child birth (baby was 13-15 lbs)”

   				     married George Walker	“had relations in Jackson Co., Ohio”  “kin to Ida Belle (Phillips) Grizzell”	also married Naomi Grizzel

					|-George Walker	“professional singer”	lived in Dayton, Ohio

					|

					|-Randell Walker	

					|        m1. (unk)	“wife died and he re-married” per Clarence Lyons

					|

					|        m2. (unk)

					|

					|-Wendle “Bit ”  Walker

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

						George Washington Lyons



George Washington LYONS 	b. 1830		Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE: Posting by Debbie Ullom on Carter CO. KY Query Forum 5 Aug 1999. 

        married Elizabeth GILBERT   21 FEB 1855 1

	|-William LYONS 	b: 1855

 	|-Olivia LYONS 	b: 1857

 	|-Rebecca LYONS 	b: 1859

 	|-Dora LYONS 	b: 1862

	| 

	|-George Washington LYONS    b: MAR 1864 in Carter Co. ,Ky	d. May 30, 1942 Burial: Ison Cem,,Carter,Ky  Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE,DEATH,BURIAL: owen Blevins-www.oblevins.com/index.htm. 

Ison---->	         married Mary Elizabeth ISON  15 JUL 1885			b: ABT 1870 in ,,,Ky						(ref. Ison genealogy)

		|-Isom LYONS

 		|-William LYONS 		b: 1887

 		|-Rebecca LYONS 		b: 11 JUL 1889

		|

		|-Michael Alala Lyons	b. 29 JAN 1900 in Carter, KY 	d. 17 SEP 1949 in Carter, KY 

Campbell? --->                   |     married Maudie Lee Campbell 17 JAN 1919    b. 24 JUN 1905 in Carter, KY 		d. 7 AUG 1963 in Carter, KY

		|	|-Chester Edward LYONS 		b: 9 OCT 1921	d. 3 AUG 1923 in Carter County, Ky.	per WorldConnect

 		|	|-Leslie LYONS 		b: 21 FEB 1930	d. 31 JUL 1931    per  Pat Calton <pattical@computerhut.net>

		|

 		|-Hannah Elizabeth LYONS 	b: 24 FEB 1896 in Carter county, Kentucky	d. 28 MAY 1986 in Grayson county, Kentucky 

Campbell --->	        married Claude CAMPBELL in Carter county, Kentucky	b: 8 AUG 1892	d. 25 AUG 1968

			   d/o Charles H CAMPBELL b: 10 Oct 1857 & Sarah Bell RUSSELL						(ref. Campbell genealogy)

			|

			|-Dempsie CAMPBELL 		b: 9 JUL 1914	d. 6 JAN 1944

 			|-Charles CAMPBELL 		b: 21 FEB 1916	d. 6 JUN 1968



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

					   		      John Maddix

						father of Balsar Maddix Burnett (husband of Amanda H. Ross)

John Maddix

     married Margaret Newman	"Maggie"   dau. of Balsar Newman and Eliza Eifort	(second husband was Lee Burnett)



	|-Henry Maddix Burnett				(son of John Maddix)

	|

	|-Balsar Maddix Burnett   "Boss"       adopted by Leroy Burnett	b. May 5, 1875 in Carter Co. 	d. May 1, 1958 and is buried in Grayson Memory Gardens (behind KCC), Grayson.

Tabor--->	       m1. Geneva M. Tabor	 	b. Nov. 12, 1876 	d. Aug. 6, 1904    buried at Tabor Cemetery 	<A HREF="BossBurn.htm">photo</A>		 (ref. Tabor genealogy) 

	

Ross--->	      m2. Catherine Amanda Ross	     b. July 25, 1885 or 1886 (per. Avanell Burnett)	d. ca1912	“May or June per. Avanell Burnett)"no stone"  buried at Armstrong Cem.    (ref. Ross genealogy)

			Boss Burnett, Amanda, Vivian on Olive Hill District, Carter Co., Ky, 1910 census “butcher, retail meats”  father born in Ohio, mother born in Pennsylvania

		|

		|-infant daughter	b. Nov 16,1903	d. Nov 16,1903 buried at Tabor Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

		|

		|-Bernice Burnett	b. July 20, 1908	d. Oct. 2, 1908   buried at Three Pine Ridge Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

		|

		|-Avanell Francis Burnett	 b.  Sept. 24, 1911 	PO Box 503, Olive Hill, Ky. 41164  606-286-8168	“has furniture that belonged to Reuben Ross”

		|

		|-Vivian Burnett 	b. Nov 28, 1909 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky.    	d. Dec. 4, 1985    (Dec. 5, per Avanell)

			died at King's Daughters' Medical Center, Ashland, Boyd Co., Ky. and is buried in the Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.  Vivian was a member of the 	

			Eastern Kentucky Genealogical Society,  She never married and remained very close to her sister, Avanell, to whom she left her entire estate upon her death.  	

			She taught in the Carter County School system for 33 years										

	      m3. Maude C. Elliott Clevenger   Feb. 8, 1921	“widow lady”	

		|-(unk) child				“they lived in Ohio somewhere ”

		|-(unk) child







---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------





							Elbur W. Makins

						             great grandfather to Paul Leonard Tulga		



Elbur W. Makins		b. in Oh.

       married Martha Blair		b. in Oh.

	|

	|-Sarah L. Makins

Tulga line -->      married Stephen Harmon Tulga		b. Oct., 12, 1866	d. March 9, 1952						  (ref. Henry Tulga genealogy)





































						                         Harrison Martin

						     gr grandfather of  Rose Mary (Martin) Ross



Harrison Martin				b. 1821 in Va.    		d. 1896  in Oak Hill, Oh.  may be buried at U. B. Cemetery, Oak Hill, Ohio	"occupation: teamster"

	1850 census, Jefferson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio, page 265

	per. Kathy Martin Mackey KMAC358@aol.com:  IN 1995 LOLA AND RON AND MARYANN AND MYSELF TRIED TO LOCATE UB CEMETARY.  BUT FOUND THE STONES ALOT HAD BEEN 	                            	       KNOCKED OVER OR BACK IN WOODS.  Off of bingham road. We checked Congregational Cemetary and the Oak Hill cemetary also. U Bis now run by the Trustees.  For a short time it was Faith United 	      Methodist Church property.	They lived in Jefferson Furnace when Hugh died  1897.

	Jeff Twp Census 1880 Jackson, Ohio  P 109 Martin Harrison  W M 60  Teamster  , Harriet J. W F 62, wife, Keeping home,Smith, Albert, W M 13  grandson, At home;  Samuel, W M 26, grandson, Iron ore miner

     married Harriet Jenkins   July  5/6, 1845 in Jackson, Ohio	b. 1816/1819 in Jackson County, Ohio  	d. Jan. 10, 1900 in Oak Hill, Jackson Co., Oh.  buried at U. B. Cemetery, Oak Hill, Oh.          (ref. Jenkins genealogy)

		d/o Amos Jenkins & Hester Huddleston

	|

	|-Anna Martin			b. 1854 in Jackson,Ohio				d. April 18, 1925  in Ironton, Ohio  buried at Woodland Cem.

	|         married John Canter  Nov. 11, 1869 in Jackson, Oh.	b. ca1842 in Jackson Co., Oh  per 1910 census     d. Oct. 26, 1920   farmer, Civil War service Co. A, 1st Regt. Ohio Volunteer Heavy Artillery

	|		Enlisted FOR THREE YEARS AND PARTICIPATED IN BURBRIDGE AND STONEMAN'S RAIDS AGAINST SALTVILLE.  IN 1865 HE WAS HONORABLY DISCHARGED AS 	|		PRIVATE IN KNOXVILLE, TN. JOHN WAS A MEMBER OF THE CHURCH OF CHRIST BEING BAPTIZED IN 1867.  ANNA WAS METHODIST.

	|		s/o Isaac Canter Jr. & Matilda Walls 	1910 census, Lawrence Co., Oh, Enumeration District 78, visit 101, 

	|	|

	|	|-Hattie Canter   		b. Aug. 6, 1886 in Lawrence Co., Oh.	d. Sept. 30, 1969  burial at Woodland Cem. Ironton, Oh.	per Jackson Co. 175 Anniversary book	

	|		HATTIE BECAME A NURSE IN THE MARTING HOSPITAL SCHOOL OF NURSING.  SHE COMPLETED HER STUDIES WAS APPOINTED TO STAFF OF DEACONESS 	|		HOSPITAL AS NIGHT SUPERVISOR TRANSFERRED TO GENERAL HOSPITAL 1956.  MARRIED ELMER CABLE ON SEPTEMBER 30, 1903 HAD FOUR CHILDREN

	|	         married Elmer Cable  Sept. 30, 1903	b. 20 JUN 1886 in Vernon Furnace, Lawrence, Oh. 	d. Nov. 30, 1963 burial at Woodland Cem. Ironton, Oh.         SSN 280-05-4307

	|		       1910 census Elmer Cable,  Age: 23 State: OH, Enumeration District: 0078, Birth Place: Ohio Visit: 0102, Lawrence Co.; Hattie 23 Oh; Lena May  06 Ohio;  Annie Opal Jan  3 Oh 

	|			 s/o Charles Francis CABLE( b: 28 JUL 1855 in Vernon Furnace, Lawrence, Ohio) & Elizabeth HECK( b: 16 MAR 1858 in Franklin Furnace, Lawrence, Ohio)

	|		|

	|		|-Lena Mae Cable		b. May 6,1904 in Oh.  per 1910 census

	|		|       married Elroy J. Bryant

	|		|	|-Betty Ann Bryant

	|		|

	|		|-Anna Opal Jane Cable		b. Jan. 3, 1906  or 1907 in Oh.  per 1910 census		d. 1930  burial at Woodland Cem. Ironton, Oh.

	|		|         married Joseph Wagner

	|		|

	|		|-John Rollen Cable		b. 1912	d. 1966  burial at Woodland Cem. Ironton, Oh.

	|		|        m1. Roma Powers

	|		|

	|		|        m2. Vivian Huffman

	|		|	|-Thomas Louis Cable

	|		|	|-David Canter Cable

	|		|

	|		|-Eloise Alfreda Cable

	|		       Arvel R. Eicher

	|			|-Ruth Ann Eicher

	|			|-Arvel Raymond Eicher				

	|

	|-Hester Martin   "Hetty"  			b. 1849 in Jackson Co., Ohio

	|        married Stanley Henderson

	|

	|-William Martin    			b. 1847(?)  in Jackson Co., Ohio		d. October 12, 1892 in Oak Hill, Oh.	“HE WAS A LABORER.  KILLED BY FALLING SLATE.”

	|

	|-John H. Martin			b. 10 MAR 1847 in Jackson Co.,OH 		d. 10 DEC 1909 in Jackson Co.,Ohio 

	|        married Arminta RAWLINS 		b: 5 JUN 1856 in Scioto Co.,Ohio		d. 4 APR 1924 in Jackson Co.,Ohio

	|	|-Joseph Marion MARTIN 		b: AFT 1880				d. FEB 1935

	|	|

 	|	|-Mary Jane MARTIN 		b: 16 FEB 1881 in Jackson Co.,Ohio		d. 1939 in Wellston,Ohio		note Mary Jane Ross d/o Rose Mary (Martin) Ross

	|	|       married John Foster REED 	b: 3 SEP 1871 in Lawrence Co.,Ohio 		d. 19 JUL 1940 in Wellston,Ohio

	|	|	    1910 census, Wellston, Jackson Co., Oh. , enumeration district 72, visit 145

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Ruth Reed		b. ca1906  per 1910 census

	|	|	|-Edna Reed		b. ca1907  per 1910 census

	|	|

	|	|-Cyanda MARTIN 		b: ABT 1880	

	|

                   	|-James Martin                 			b. 1851 in Jackson Co., Ohio

	|

	|-Samuel Martin			b. April  1856	d. 1947(?)     Burial: FAIRMONT CEMETARY, JACKSON,OHIO

	|        married Winifred (unk) 		b. in 1882			Burial: FAIRMONT CEMETARY, JACKSON,OHIO 

	|

	|-Albert Martin	aka Martin Smith	b. June 1867	

	|	“Albert spent some time in prison and the prison records listed his mother as Susan Price. I'm having trouble finding information about her.I'm not sure what her maiden name was but it looks like she 	|	  picked up the Price name in Indiana”

	|        married (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-(unk) Martin

	|	       married (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-(unk) Martin

	|		       married (unk)

	|			|

	|			|-Tim A. Martin		tamartin@aep.com		contacted Nov. 29, 2000

	|				lives in Point Pleasant, WV

	|

	|

	|-Hugh Martin	b. Jan. 15, 1845  in Oak Hill, Ohio	 d. Jan. 26, 1897 in Jackson, Oh.  killed in furnace fire at Star Furnace 

			 “UNCLE DICK MARTIN SAYS GRANDPA FRANK DAVIS WAS THERE ALSO”     buried at LOT 16 OLD BLOCK, SECTION 8, Fairmont Cemetery, Jackson Co., Oh. 

			U. S. Army, Co. H, 1st. rReg.,  Ohio Heavy Artillery during Civil War July 19, 1863 to July 25, 1865	Death Record 4139a   -  B 280	

			Regiment organized at Portsmouth, Ohio as the 117 Ohio Volunteer Infantry September 15, 1862.  Ordered to Kentucky October 2, attached to District of Eastern Kentucky Dept of the 			Ohio October 1862 to February 1863.  Designated of Regiment changed to 1st Heavy Artillery May 2, 1863.  Districy of North Central Kentucky, Dept. Ohio to April 1864, 2nd Brigade , 			4th Division, District of East Tennessee Dept of the Cumberland to July 1865.	Mustered out in company K

			“The History of The First Ohio Heavy Artillery ( first organized as the 117 th Ohio Volunteer Infantry) By Hon. Hillborn C. Miller, Jackson Ohio Regimental History.  Located at the 			     Jackson County Library.  I have copy of article on Hugh .” per. Kathy Martin Mackey KMAC358@aol.com

note---->				Note: LDS has  Andrew Martin and Martha Martin as Hugh’s parents, with a birth day of May 1845	

		1880 Jeff Twp, Jackson County Census 185 Martin, Hugh          M 35    M, Furnace Stock,OH  VA  OH; Sarah C. W F 27    M, OH OH OH;  Robert   S  M10, S,At Home, OH OH OH 

 			Isabella   D F  5,   S,OH OH OH;   David, S M 5/12 S, OH OH OH

	         m2. Lucinda (unk)  Jan. 15, 1891 in Jackson, Oh.  	 b.  Feb. 1858 in Va. or W. Va.  		d. Dec. 1937  buried at Mt. Olivet  or FairmontCem., Jackson County, Oh. 

			“Marriage license Jan. 15, 1891  Miss Cinda Bradley(?)  Vol I- 1889-1893 P 192  Jackson County Records”  per. Kathy Martin Mackey KMAC358@aol.com

				Lucinda was previously married to David Bradley on Feb. 21, 1868	and a Mr. Smith

			1900 LICK TWP. CENSUS:  BROAD ST. 207  MARTIN,LUCINDA, H, FEB 1858 42 WD  5  5    WV  WV  OH;     ALVEY   S.,  DEC 1892  8  S,  OH  OH  WV  School

				CHARLES A.,   S,   Mar  1896  4  s,  OH  OH   WV;   DAVID,    Ss,   Dec 1879 20  s,  OH  OH  OH day labor;  THOMAS,   Ss,  Apr 1883   17 S,  OH, OH,OH, 

				Delivery Boy;     Smith, Harry,  S,  Feb 1880  20 S, OH  OH  OH Day Labor;      Jenny,  D,  May 1885   15 S,  OH  OH  OH School

			

		|

		.-Harry Smith	child from prior marriage		“Harry's buried next to my Grandpa Wilbur and Lucinda.”   per Kathy Mackey

		.-Jenny Smith	child from prior marriage

		|-Seth Martin   (reported)

		|-Mich Martin   (reported)

		|

		|-Charles Arthur Martin		b. March 1896	d. June 1968

		|      married Louella (unk)		may be Charles A Martin Phone: 740-286-7143 118 Parkview Ave,Jackson OH 45640-1124

		|	lived at 66 N. Bennett St., Jackson, Oh.

		|

		|-Alva L. Martin		b. Dec. 5, 1891 in Jackson, Ohio	d. May 2, 1979  buried at Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio	ssn# 289-01-7085

					managed the Globe Iron Company, Jackson, Ohio	opened Clover Farm store in 1932 at the corner of Pearl and Broadway, Jackson, Oh.

		           married Laura A. Basquill     	b. April  9, 1893 in Jackson, Ohio	d. Nov. 14, 1973 in Jackson, Ohio  buried at Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Jackson County, Oh.    ssn# 301-50-0951

Basquill---->				d/o Miles Basquill & Barbara Davis							(ref. Miles P. Basquill genealogy)

			      1920 census, Martin, Alva,  Age: 28,  Birthplace: Ohio Roll:  T625_1401 , Page:  6B,  State: Ohio ED:  79,  County: Jackson Image:  254,  Township: Jackson

			|

			|-Harold F. Martin	b. July 6, 1917

			|        married LOUVA NUTT April 28, 1943  

			|	|-TERESA5 MARTIN

			|	|-CHERYL MARTIN

			|	|-JULIE MARTIN

			|

			|-Bernard Dale Martin	b. Sept. 23, 1919 in Jackson, Oh.	d. January 14, 2002 in COLUMBUS, OHIO Burial: SUNSET CEMETARY	

			|       married JUANITA ALKIRE MARTIN	b. April 13, 1914	d. October 02, 1985 in MT. STERLING , OH. Burial: SUNSET CEMETARY

			|	|-(son) Martin	d. Jan. 2002  per Betty Tulga

			| 

			|-Richard Martin     “Dick”		b. May  8, 1925 in Jackson, Oh.		d. Jan. 1, 1993 or 1997	“served in Navy in WW ll”

			|        married Grace Spriggs in 1949		may be Richard Martin Phone: 740-286-7286 1008 Chestnut Grove Rd,Jackson OH 45640-8705

			|	|

			|	|-HELEN NAOMI5 MARTIN

			|	|      married DENNIS NEWLAND

			|	|

			|	|-MICHAEL RICHARD MARTIN

			|

			|-Wilbur Alva Martin		b. September 19, 1913 in JACKSON,OHIO	d.  August 02, 1988 in JACKSON,OHIO FAIRMONT CEMETARY

			|	SSN index: WILBUR A MARTIN   SSN 289-09-6863 Residence:  45640  Jackson, Jackson, OH   Born 19 Sep 1913   Died 2 Aug 1988 Issued:  OH (Before 1951)

			|        married LOLA MARIE JACOBS January 20, 1934 in JP, then remarried Holy  Trinity Church, Jackson,Ohio,   b.  August 25, 1916 in WELLSTON,OHIO

			|	d. October 13, 1997 in Jackson, Ohio Fairmont Cem.    ssn #: 289-09-6863   d/o ORLA JACOBS and MARGARET LAMBERT. 

			|	|

			|	.-Helen (unk)	         (reported)	

			|	|

			|	|-RONALD KENT MARTIN	b. March 28, 1936 in JACKSON,OHIO 	“BORN IN JACKSON AUTO SUPPLY STORE THAT WILBUR MANAGED”

			|	|       married Maryann Conner November 20, 1954, Lawrenceburg, Indiana, remarried  June 08, 1955 IN CHURCH, ST. MARY'S,COLUMBUS,OHIO

			|	|                lived the following places: (1954-1959) 

			|	|	624 Carpenter St, Columbus, Ohio

			|	|	1000Block E Main St, Columbus, Ohio

			|	|	700 Block Chapel St, Columbus, Ohio

			|	|	177 Kossith St, Columbus, Ohio

			|	|	492 Nace, Columbus, Ohio

			|	|	789 City Park, Columbus, Ohio

			|	|	1470 Weber Road, Columbus, Ohio (1959-1997)

			|	|	154 Walnut Creek Pike, Circleville, Ohio ( 1997-   )

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-RONALD KENT MARTIN JR.	b. November 11, 1955 in COLUMBUS,OHIO

			|	|	|          married  PENNY ANN YOUNG in ST. JAMES THE LESS CHURCH, COLUMBUS,OHIO      b. April 03, 1957

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-IAN ANSON MARTIN		b. November 22, 1977 in COLUMBUS, OHIO

			|	|	|	|          married JENNA GREEN  February 27, 1999       b. Dec. 2, 1975 in COLUMBUS, Oh.          d/o DAVID GREEN &  SHARON SUE

			|	|	|	|	|-FINNEGAN BLACK MARTIN	b. June 27, 2001

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-URIAH FRANKLIN MARTIN	b. 1980.

			|	|	|	|-ZACHARY KENT MARTIN	b. 1982.

			|	|	|	|-CONNER ASA MARTIN		b. 1989.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-MARK ANTHONY MARTIN	b. September 28, 1956 in COLUMBUS,OH	 1975, BROOKHAVEN HIGH SCHOOL

			|	|	|	 entered Marines in 1976, April 11, 1980, USMC DISCHARGED	December 08, 1980, STARTED POST OFFICE  as  MAIL CARRIER

			|	|	|        m1. ROBIN OPAL EVANS November 13, 1982 in St James the Less, COLUMBUS, OHIO.          b. December 29, 1962 in Columbus, Ohio

			|	|	|	Divorce: December 17, 1987, COLUMBUS,OHIO

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-STEPHANIE ROSE MARTIN	b.  June 28, 1985

			|	|	|

			|	|	|       m2. BEVERLY AGLER May 27, 1989	b. May 21, 1953 in COLUMBUS,OHIO.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-KATHLEEN ANN MARTIN      b. March 13, 1958 in Columbus, Oh.  MOUNT CARMEL HOSP. WEST    KMAC358@aol.com <- contacted March 2002

			|	|	|        m1. JOHN HERBERTJAMES August 16, 1980 in ST. JAMES THE LESS CHURCH, COLUMBUS,OH. November 07, 1961 in COLUMBUS,OHIO 

			|	|	|	s/o HERBERT JAMES & NORMA SWIFT

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-JESSICA MICHELLE7 JAMES	b. January 25, 1983

			|	|	|	|-JOHN CURTIS JAMES		b. April 19, 1984.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|        m2 JAMES F. MACKEY June 01, 1988 in IMPERIAL PALACE, LAS VEGAS, NV, b.  June 04, 1943 in WHIPPLE, WST VIRGINIA

			|	|	|	s/o  JOHN MACKEY & LULA BAILEY

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-ROSE MARIE MARTIN		b. November 23, 1960 in ST. ANN'S HOSPITAL , COLUMBUS,Oh.

			|	|	|       married JOHN GREGORY MEHRLE March 6, 1982 b. February 27, 1959 in COLUMBUS,OHIO.	December 15, 1993, Union Co., Marysville, Oh

			|	|	|	s/o  JOHN MEHRLE & Joyce Weghorst

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-JOHN MARTIN MEHRLE		b. May 15, 1982.

			|	|	|	|-RONALD MARTIN MEHRLE		b. October 14, 1985.

			|	|	|	|-GREGORY MARTIN MEHRLE		b.October 28, 1988.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-DAVID ALVA MARTIN		b. September 20, 1968 in COLUMBUS,OHIO

			|	|	        married CATHERINE GLYNN BARNES	b. April 22, 1972

			|	|		|-NOAH DANIEL7 MARTIN	b. May 31, 1995.

			|	|		|-NICHOLAS GLYNN MARTIN	b. May 31, 1995.

			|	|

			|	|-DAVID ALLAN MARTIN	b. September 24, 1939

			|	|       married BETTY KENDALL

			|	|	|-TRACEE MARTIN

			|	|	|-DAVID ALLAN MARTIN JR.

			|	|

			|	|-THOMAS GWEN MARTIN		b. November 13, 1940

			|	|       married Cindy Ann Macdonald Kendal	b. August 21, 1941

			|	|	|-Thomas Gwen MARTIN Jr.	b. November 18, 1969

			|	|	|-Karl Martin			b. November 06, 1964

			|	|	|-Bill Martn			b. May 30, 1963

			|	|

			|	|-JACK MARTIN      twin to Thomas      b. November 13, 1940     “died young”   burial in FAIRMONT CEMETARY  OVER LUCINDA'S GRAVE, JACKSON, OHIO.

			|	|

			|	|- ROBERT ANTHONY MARTIN	b. August 09, 1951.

			|	|         MARIAN BIRCH		d/o  THOMAS BIRCH & KATIE (unk)  

			|	|	|-ROBERT ANTHONY MARTIN JR.

			|	|	|-WENDY LYNN MARTIN

			|	|

			|	|-STEPHEN WRIGHT MARTIN	b. May 30, 1945 in PORTSMOUTH, SCIOTO, COUNTY,OHIO

			|	       married PATTI GOLDEN  August 5, 1967 in MESA,MERICOPA CTY. ,ARIZONA      b. December 08, 1947 in DELAWARE, DELAWARE COUNTY,OHIO.

			| 

			|-Rose Mary Martin			<A HREF=“MartinRo.htm">photo</A>

Ross  ----->			       married Frank Denver Ross								(ref. Dempsey French Ross genealogy)	



	      m1. Sarah C. Cook  June 3, 1869 		b. 1852 in Ohio

			“Sarah C Cook Marriage Record June 3rd, 1869 marriage solemnized License applied for May 29,1869  Says she is 16 years of age have record Jackson County Records”

				 per. Kathy Martin Mackey KMAC358@aol.com

		|

		|-Robert T. Martin 			b. 1870 in Ohio	d. 1938 	“ killed by a hit and run driver on Oak Hill Pike”	<A HREF=“MartinRb.htm">photo</A>

		|         married LuAnne Slater	“Lowin” on 1910 census		b.  ca1875 in Oh. per 1910 census	d. 1937     d/o Henry Slater & Mary Hughs	

		|	    1910 census, Enumeration District 64, Visit: 0017, Jackson Co., Oh

		|	|

		|	|-Roy Clair Martin 	b. April 17, 1914	d. Oct. 3, 1963. Columbus OH

		|	|       married Alma (unk)

		|	|	|-Donna Sue Martin	b. Feb. 6, 1946

		|	|

		|	|-Clarence Edward (Jim) Martin	b. April 23, 1915, Black Fork OH	d.  Oct. 13, 1981, Merritt Island FL, buried FL

		|	|          married Vivian Grace Taylor

		|	|	|-Edward Dean Martin	b. July 10, 1935, Curwensville PA

		|	|	|-Richard Earl 	b. Feb. 4, l948, Curwensville PA 

		|	|

		|	|-Dorothy Mae Martin		b. Jan. 11, l917, Black Fork OH	d. April 2, l987,Clearfield PA, buried FL.

		|	|         married  Emory Gordon Becton 	b. July 2, 1914 	d. Aug. 1984, FL, buried FL.

		|	|	|-Barbara Lucille Becton 	b. March 29, 1938, Niagara Falls NY

		|	|	|-Dolores Dawn Becton	b. March 2, 1942, Clearfield PA

		|	|	|-Anne Marie Becton	b. Jan. 21, 1944, N.Tonawanda NY 

		|	|

		|	|-Robert Richard Martin 		b. July 30, 1920, OH	d. Oct. 13, 1997, FL

		|	|       m1. Katherine (unk)

		|	|	|-Mary Lou Martin 	b. March 21, 1940

		|	|

		|	|       m2.  Zula Ferguson	

		|	|       m3. Polly  (unk) 

		|	|

		|	|-Anna Elizabeth Martin		b. July 13, 1922, OH	d. Nov. 1988, FL

		|	|      married Emory Horn

		|	|	|-Carolyn Lee Horn	b. Dec. 30, 1939  

		|	|	|-Emory Robert Horn 	b. Oct. 18, 1946 

		|	|

		|	|-Henry  Martin		b. ca1897  in Ohio  per 1910 census	

		|	|       m1. Ethel Allen

		|	|	|-Freda Martin

		|	|	|-Tina Martin

		|	|	|-Betty Martin

		|	|	|-Virginia Martin

		|	|

		|	|       m2. Minnie (unk) 

		|	|

		|	|-Hugh Martin	“Hew” on 1910 census	b. March 17, 1898 in Ohio  per 1910 census	

		|	|	d. Dec. 10, 1948 in Oak Hill, Oh. Burial: December 13, 1948, HOREB CEM., OAK HILL OH.		“HE WAS A MERCHANT”

		|	|	CRUSHED CHEST, SKULL FRACTURE, CAR AND TRUCK RAN TOGETHER AT INTERSECTION FRANKLIN VALLEY ROAD, OAK HILL , OHIO ACCIDENT 		|	|	     HAPPENED 3:00 PM DECEMBER 10, 1948  

		|	|	LIVED ON RT 2, OAK HILL, OHIO SOC SEC# 302-09-8730

		|	|        married Dorthy Lauderback

		|	|	|-Carl Martin

		|	|

		|	|-John Martin		After first wife died John remarried 4 more times	b.  Feb. 17, 1900 in Ohio  per 1910 census

		|	|      married Ona Miller

		|	|	|-Wanda Martin

		|	|

		|	|-Ethel Martin		b. March 21,1902 in Ohio  per 1910 census

		|	|       married Carl McCorkle

		|	|	|-Marjorie McCorkle

		|	|	|-Glenna McCorkle

		|	|	|-Blodwin McCorkle

		|	|	|-Jennalee McCorkle

		|	|	|-Baeotta(?)	McCorkle

		|	|	|-Gilda McCorkle

		|	|	|-Donald McCorkle

		|	|	|-Homer McCorkle

		|	|	|-Olen McCorkle

		|	|	|-Paul McCorkle

		|	|	|-Conard McCorkle

		|	|	|-Rodney McCorkle

		|	|	|-Martin McCorkle

		|	|

		|	|-Charles Martin		b. ca1904 in Ohio  per 1910 census

		|	|      married Edna Wilson

		|	|	|-Helen Martin

		|	|	|-Juanita Martin 

		|	|

		|	|-Mary Kate Martin		b. ca1908 in Ohio  per 1910 census

		|	|       married Clarence Barnhart

		|	|	|-Charles Barnhart

		|	|	|-Bill Barnhart

		|	|	|-David Barnhart

		|	|	|-Elmer Barnhart

		|	|	|-Linda Barnhart

		|	|	|-Jack Barnhart

		|	|	|-Arnold Barnhart

		|	|	|-Ruth Barnhart

		|	|	|-Beulah Barnhart

		|	|	|-Barbara Barnhart

		|	|	|-Ronnie Barnhart

		|	|	|-Baeatta(?)Barnhart

		|	|

		|	|-Ella Martin			b. Aug.18, 1893 Oak Hill OH, d. Dec. 21, 1933 Clearfield PA, buried Horeb Cemetary, Oak Hill OH - Cause of death - Cancer.

		|	       married George Eli Crabtree	b. May 14, 1886, Jefferson Furnace OH   	d. April 16, 1948, Mesa AZ, buried Mesa City Cemetary. Cause of death -   Heart failure

		|		|					<A HREF="Crabtree.htm">photo</A>	

		|		|-Dorothy Crabtree

		|		           married Emory Becton

		|			|

		|			|-Barbara Becton      “Bobbie”	btaylor@pennswoods.net <btaylor@pennswoods.net>		<--- contacted March 6, 2002

		|			        DATE: 03/05/2002 SUBMITTER: Bobbie Taylor SURNAMES: MARTIN Looking for info. on my gggrandfather Hugh MARTIN b. abt. 1845, m. Sarah 		|				(Kate) COOK, father of my ggrandfather Robert MARTIN. Is his father Harrison or Andrew?

		|			                married Gene Taylor	

		|

		|-Isabella Martin 		b. 1875

		|     poss. married Albert Nance  ca1890 	of Jackson, Ohio	per Bob Nance

		|	I do not have any evidence that Hugh Martin is the father of my ggrandmother. I do know that my ggrandfather Albert Nance married Isabelle Martin and my grandfather Robert Martin 		|	was born to them Oct 25 1892 in Lick Twp Jackson County Oh. Family lore has it that Isabelle died shortly after. This is supported by Albert remarrying Anna Bauer and my grandfather 		|	being raised by his grandmother Matilda Jane Crabtree in Jackson County Oh. Any additional info greatly appreciated Bob Nance email clem5000@msn.com

		|	|

		|           	|-Robert Martin	b.Oct 25 1892 in Lick Twp Jackson County Oh.		<---- unproven descendency

		|	        married unk) Crabtree		d/o (unk) Crabtree & Matilda (unk)

		|		|

		|		|-Robert Martin	b. Oct. 25, 1892 in Lick Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio

		|		        married (unk)

		|			|

		|			|-(unk) Martin

		|			       married (unk) Nance

		|				|-Bob Nance		clem5000@msn.com	contacted January 24, 2002

		|

		|-David Martin 		b. Dec. 1879

		|       married Eleanor Martin	b. 1881			d. 1964

		|	|-Lloyd Martin	b. 1901			d. Dec. 9, 1976   buried at Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio

		|	|-Marianna Martin	b. 1906			d. July 1934 buried at Fairmount Cemetery, Jackson, Ohio		

		|

		|-William Martin		b. Nov. 5, 1878

		|

		|-Thomas Martin		b. April 17, 1883		d. 1941  buried at Fairmont Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

		         married Eleanor (unk)	b. 1881			d. in 1964 (?)

			|-Lloyd Martin	b. 1901			d. 1976 (?)

			|-Marianna Martin	b. 1906			d. 1934 (?)





releated to:   Mary Ann Martin    maromartin@aol.com		contacted Nov. 29, 2000

research:

Amanda Canter Phone: 740-286-9897 46 E Main St,Jackson OH 45640-1120		Carolyn Canter Phone: 740-286-3750 33 N High St,Jackson OH 45640-1517 

Dean Canter Phone: 740-286-5448 432 Carr St,Jackson OH 45640-2106		John Canter Phone: 740-286-4015 1903 State Route 788,Jackson OH 45640-8912

Pearl Canter Phone: 740-384-6380 724 Keenan Rd,Jackson OH 45640-9446		Roger D Canter Phone: 740-384-5427 377 Keenan Rd,Jackson OH 45640-9125

William Canter Phone: 740-286-6623 225 E Broadway St,Jackson OH 45640-1435











1910 census David C Martin   Age: 64 State: OH   Color: W Enumeration District: 0062   Birth Place: Ohio Visit: 0026   County:  Jackson, Jackson City   Relation:  Head of Household   Other Residents: Relation Name Color Age Birth Place Wife Elizabeth  60 Ohio Daughter Eleanor  25 Ohio Son-in-law Samuel C Crosbard  41 Ohio Daughter Stella B  39 Ohio  1 non-relative 



CANTER, JOHN   State: OH Year: 1830   County: Jackson County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Hamilton Township Page: 105   Database: OH 1830 Federal Census Index 

CANTER, JOHN   State: OH Year: 1840   County: Jackson County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Hamilton Township Page: 052   Database: OH 1840 Federal Census Index 

CANTER, JOHN   State: OH Year: 1850   County: Jackson County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Hamilton Township Page: 338   Database: OH 1850 Federal Census Index 

CANTER, JOHN   State: OH Year: 1850   County: Jackson County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Hamilton Township Page: 338   Database: OH 1850 Federal Census Index 

CANTER, JOHN JR.   State: OH Year: 1850   County: Jackson County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Hamilton Township Page: 338   Database: OH 1850 Federal Census Index 

CANTER, JOHN JR.   State: OH Year: 1850   County: Jackson County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Hamilton Township Page: 338   Database: OH 1850 Federal Census Index 

CANTER, JOHN JUN.   State: OH Year: 1820   County: Lawrence County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Windsor Township Page: 102   Database: OH 1820 Federal Census Index 

CANTER, JOHN JUN.H   State: OH Year: 1820   County: Lawrence County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Windsor Township Page: 102   Database: OH 1820 Federal Census Index

CANTER, JOHN   State: OH Year: 1840   County: Scioto County Record Type:     Township: Age 94 Madison Page: 179   Database: OH 1840 Pensioners List 

CANTER, JOHN   State: OH Year: 1840   County: Scioto County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Madison Township Page: 120   Database: OH 1840 Federal Census Index 

























								     Della (Deem) Martin

								  Aunt to Talma (Fitzpatrick) Ross



(unk) Martin			(prob. John Martin)

       married (unk)		(prob. Margaret (unk)

	|

	|-William Henry Martin		(probably goes here,  per  Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us

	|       married (unk)

	|	|

	|	.-Harmon Martin		b. ca1880(?) in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.       married Mary (unk)		b. ca1886 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.    	      1920 census, Hamilton Twp., Jackson Co., Oh,ED #73, Ancestry.com image #13: Harmon Martin, 40, Oh.,Oh.,Oh.;      Mary, 34, Oh.,Oh.,Oh.

	|	.	|-Harry(?) Martin	b. ca1905 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.	|-Susan(?) Martin	b. ca1909 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.

	|	.-(unk) Martin

	|	.         married Mary (unk)		b.  ca1872 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.	        1920 census, Hamilton Twp., Jackson Co., Oh,ED #73, Ancestry.com image #14: Mary, 48, Oh.,Wales.,Oh.

	|	.	|

	|	.	|-Gosan(?) Martin	b. ca1897 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.	|-Wellie(?) Martin  (dau.)	b. ca1899 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.	|-William Martin	b. ca1903 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.	|-Gladyse Martin	b. ca1908 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.	|-Ovad(?) Martin   (son)	b. ca1912 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	.	|-Mildred Martin	b. ca1915 in Ohio  per 1920 census   “4  7/12”

	|	.

	|	|-Harlan Martin			b. ca1878 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	        married Sarah Lillian Mercer      “Lillie”   	b. ca1873 in Ohio  per 1920 census	

	|			1910 census, Jackson Co., OH, ED 55, b. Ohio;   Lillie  37 Ohio;  Homer , 12, Ohio; Clifton,10,Ohio;  George, 8, Ohio;  Howard, 6, Ohio;   Mary Viola  NR Ohio 

	|			1920 census, Hamilton Twp., Jackson Co., Oh,ED #73, Ancestry.com image #13: Harlan Martin, 42, Oh.,Oh.,Oh.

	|		|

	|		|-Homer Martin			b. ca1899 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|		|-George Martin			b. ca1902 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|		|-Howard Martin			b. ca1905 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|		|-Viola Martin			b. ca1911 in Ohio  per 1920 census	

	|		|-Harlan Martin			b. ca1915 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|		|

	|		|-Orville Clifton Martin	“Clifton”		b. ca1900 in Ohio  per 1920 census

Terry---->	|		|       married Myrtle Terry 			b. ca1909		d. 1958					(ref. Terry genealogy)

	|		|	|-Harold Wilson Martin   

	|		|	|-Orin Clifton Martin

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Louis Richard Martin

	|		|	|	“Mother had some old pictures, and my brother (Louis)  that bought the home place from my father, got everything “

	|		|	|        married (unk)

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Unamed Infant Girl	b. Dec. 2, 1932 in Jackson Co., OH	d. Dec. 2, 1932 in Jackson Co., OH

	|		|	|-Lowell Ivan Martin

	|		|	|	

	|		|	|-Bonnie K. Martin	cfdozer@juno.com		contacted July & December 2000

	|		|	                lives in Wellston, Ohio

Duffy--->	|		|	          married Clarence Franklin Dozer 		(ref. Duffy genealogy)

	|		|

	|		|-Dorothy Martin 		b. ca1913 in Ohio  per 1920 census	“possibly still alive in Jackson, Co, Ohio”

Hickman--->	|		        married Darrell Hickman	probably: Darrell Hickman  740-286-3041 1056 Savageville Rd,Jackson OH 45640-9402 	(ref. Hickman genealogy)    <--contact

	|

	|-Loren B. Martin				b. 1855 in WVa.	d. 1901	

	        m1.Eloise Miller 24 Aug 1879 in Jackson, Oh. 		b. caSept. 1861	d. Jan. 6, 1882 20y5m8d  buried Jackson Tp.,Limerick Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio)

		|-James O. Martin		“of Chillicothe, Ohio”



Deem--->	        m2.Della  Deem Jan. 25, 1883 in Jackson, Oh.    “Dillie”	b. 1852 in WVa.	d. 1935	maybe same as Calista P. Deem		      (ref. Deem genealogy)

Leisure? --->			“22 grand children and 17 great grand children”  per obit

			            1920 census, Jackson Co.,Hamilton Twp., ED #73, Ancestry.com image #13:Della Martin,66,WVa,WVa,Oh. ; Harry;  David     living  next to Shandon Fitzpatrick & Elizabeth Fitzpatrick

		      living on Ohio State Road, Hamilton Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio  (1920)

		|

		|-Harry C. Martin	b. ca1893 or ca1897 in Ohio       d. after 1935          “his children may have gone to school with Betty Ross”                 <A HREF="HaryMart.htm">photo</A>	

		|	“lived just north of Jackson, Oh. in McKittrick Heights area, 100-150 yds of Rt. 35. (creek with wooden bridge)”	“mail man”

		|	may be: Martin, Harry C   Death Date: 26 April 1980 Place of Death: Jackson County   Residence: Wellston, Jackson County Gender: Male   Race: White Age: 86 Years 

		|	              Marital Status: Married Death Certified by: Coroner   Work Injury:  Autopsy: Yes - Used for certification   Birth Date: 12 July 1893 Birth State: Ohio   

		|	              Certificate: 028523 Volume: 24024   Place of Accident:   (Home) Origin: American 

		|

   		|-Callie Martin	b. ca1897

		|

    		|-Loren B. Martin	? b. 1901 Jun 04 M 42y2m4d Leach					<---------- ask Rose Mary about Loren   contact

   		|      married (unk)

		|	|-Winnie Martin

		|	|-Loren Martin	b. ca1918		may be: LOREN H MARTIN  SSN 289-10-4924  Born 15 Mar 1918  Died 12 Jan 1992 Issued:  OH (Before 1951)

		|

		|-Earl D. Martin	“of Detroit, Mich.”  	per Della obit

		|-Clyde L. Martin

		|

		|-(unk) Martin			per Della’s obit

		|      married P. H. McKeone	possibly: 1910 census: Patrick J Mckeone, Age: 44 State: OH, ED: 0031,  Birth: Scotland Visit: 0224; Columbiana Co., East Liverpool; Dau.r Mary  18 Oh; 		|				Dau. Irene  3 Ohio;   Son Paul  01 Ohio 

 		|

		|-(unk) Martin	(female)		per Della’s obit

		|       married Harley Tudor		probably: 1910 census, Harley Tudor,  Age: 28 State: OH,Enumeration District: 0152,  Birth Place: Ohio Visit: 0153, Ross Co.;Alta B  19 Ohio 

 		|

		|-(unk) Martin	(female)		per Della’s obit

Leisure? --->		|      married John Leisure

		|

		|-(unk) Martin	(female)		per Della’s obit

		|       married Harry Stout		“of Marion, Oho”	

		|

		|-(unk) Martin

		      married (unk)

			|-David B. Martin	b. ca1909 in Ohio	living with Della Martin at 1920 census



“Hannah Martin fits in here somewhere”

					1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

67  	Martin, Augusta                   	hskpr                 	Coal     		58  	Martin, Chester A.                	fmr 80a O             	OakH R2  	

35  	Martin, Cleve (Belle)             	fce wkr 2a O          	Jack R5  		30  	Martin, Dorothy (Miss)            	hskpr                 	Jack R4  	

58  	Martin, E. E. (Anna E.)           	fmr 180a O            	OakH R2  		25  	Martin, Ernest                    		lab                   	Jack R3  	

58  	Martin, Fred (Estey)              	fmr                   	OakH R2  		30  	Martin, Harlan (Lillian)          	fmr 110a O            	Jack R4  	

30  	Martin, Harmon (Mary)             	fmr 82a O             	Jack R4  		30  	Martin, Harry (Grace)             	fmr 20a O             	Jack R4  	

60  	Martin, Henry (Ethel)             	lab L O               	OakH R3  		25  	Martin, Howard                    	lab                   	Jack R3  	

58  	Martin, J. W. (Minerva)           	fmr 160a O            	OakH R2  		74  	Martin, John (Mary)               	fmr T                 	Well R1  	

41  	Martin, Lloyd                     		rlrdr                 	Jack R7  		58  	Martin, Margaret                  	wid 170a O            	OakH R2  	

58  	Martin, Robert (Lou Ann)          	lab L O               	OakH R2  		25  	Martin, S. J. (Margaret)          	fmr 50a O             	Jack R3  	

25  	Martin, Samuel E. (Hattie)        	fmr 116a O            	Jack R3  		41  	Martin, Thos. (Nell)              	rlrdr 120a O          	Jack R7  	

52  	Martin, Willis (Edna)             	lab Main st L T       	OakH     	















---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------







							       Charles Mastin

							father-in-law to George N. Kemp



Charles T. MASTIN 		b.  Abt. 1777 in  Va  	d. 21 Feb 1821  , Scioto Co., Oh

        married (unk)

	|-Frances A S MASTIN	b. Abt 1803  in Va  

	|-Abigail M MASTIN	b. Abt. 1805 in  Va>  

	|-Moses T. MASTIN 	b. Abt. 1812  in Oh>  

	|-Thomas O. MASTIN	b. Abt. 1814  in Oh>  

	|-John F. MASTIN	b. Abt. 1816  in Oh>  

	|-Turner M. MASTIN 	b. Abt. 1818  in Oh>  

	|-Ellen S. MASTIN	b. Abt. 1820  in Oh>

	|

	|-Rebecca M. MASTIN 					b.17 Mar 1806  in  Scioto Co., Oh		d. 14 Dec 1872  in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh  

Kemp--->	|       married George N. Kemp 15 Dec 1829 in Scioto Co., Oh  		b. Abt 1807 in Shenandoah Co., Va		d. 28 Mar 1861  in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh      (ref. Kemp genealogy)

	|

	|-Benjamin F. MASTIN	b. Abt. 1808 in Scioto Co., Oh>  

	|-Patterson MASTIN 	b. Abt. 1810  in Oh>  

	|

	|-Mary R. MASTIN 				b. Abt 1810  in Oh  

	       married Thomas MARTIN  1 Oct 1846 in Scioto Co., Oh  	b. Abt 1810 in  Oh

		|-Thomas N. MARTIN	b. Abt 1852  in Oh



































































































							                               Joseph Mauk

							           grandfather-in-law to James Knox Polk Lyon



Hans Peter Mauk (Maag)	  or Mauck  “Peter”	b 1708 in Germany 	“Peter Mauck is thought  to have immigrated on the ship Samuel in 1733 to Philadelphia.”

	“ He moved to the Shenandoah Valley of VA. and descendants lived in NC”

     married Julianna Rhinehart		b. ca 1710 in  Virginia    per LDS	d/o Michael RHEINHART (b. 1684 in Virginia   d. 1750 in Virginia)

	|

	|-John Mauck

	|	 Peter's son, John Mauck is the subject of a well-written genealogy on this family which is now out of print but was written by William R. Wolph and is entitled 

	|	"The Descendants of Peter Mauck, 1708-1980". This book, though,  has only very little on Peter's other known sons who included Frederick, Henry and Andrew.

	|

	|-Henry Mauk

	|-Andrew Mauk

	|

	|

	|-Frederick Mauk		b. ca1734 in Opecquon, Frederick, Virginia	d. 1 Mar 1779 in Frederick, Virginia			“prob. died in Scioto Co., Oh.”

	      married Margaret Black (Schwartz) before 1752 in Pa.	“originated in Frederick and Shenandoah Co, VA”		LDS says Modlena (unk) b. ca1731in Pa

		|

These four are	|-Mathias Mauck	b.1751in  Winchester, Frederick, Virginia 	d. 22 Jul 1802 in Winchester, Frederick, Virginia buried  Winchester, Frederick, Virginia

from LDS, but may	|-Frederick Mauck Jr.	b. ca1755 in Frederick, Virginia

not be correct...	|-Michael MAUCK 	b. 1760/4 in Frederick, Virginia		d. 21 Apr 1830 in Middletown, Frederick, Virginia buried Middletown, Frederick, Virginia

		|-Barbara MAUCK	b. ca1753 in Winchester, Frederick, Virginia

		|

		|-Peter Mauk	b.14 Apr 1781 in Scott Co, VA (I personally would question this place of birth) 	d. 13 Feb 1859 in Carter Co, KY    “of the Mauk ridge area”

Sparks --->		|          married Eleanor  “Nellie”  Sparks 18 June 1818 in Scott Co, VA (I would also question the accuracy of the location)			(ref. Sparks genealogy)

		|	b. 1791/1792	d. Mar 1858 at age 67	d/o Thomas & Rebecca Sparks of Surry Co, NC

		|		Peter Mauk Sr. b. Apr. 7, 1781 NC d. feb 13, 1859 Gimlet, Carter Co. KY

		|		 md. abt 1818 Eleanor "Nellie" Sparks b. 1792NC d. March 7, 1858 Gimlet, Carter Co. KY d/o Thomas Sparks and Rebecca.

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Jane Mauk   b. ca. 1819 in Floyd Co or Giles Co., VA  

		|	|     m1. John Lester

		|	|

Cox? -->		|	|     m2. (unk) Cox

		|	|

		|	|-Margaret Mauk  	“Peggy”		b. 8 June 1820 in Lee County, Virginia		d. 14 JAN 1897 in Elliot Co, KY Burial: Mauk Cemetery, Elliott Co. KY

Sparks --->		|	|     married Nelson Sparks 14 Mar 1843 in Carter Co, KY	b: ABT. 1819 in Wilkes Co, NC	d. Oct 11, 1874 in Olive Hill, Carter Co. KY    (ref. Sparks genealogy)

		|	|	On 11 Oct 1874,Nelson and his 12-year-old son,George W.,went to the town of Olive Hill on business.There he met an old friend,Calvin Scott,and they had several drinks 		|	|	togeather at a livery stable where Nelson's horses were fed.For some reason,Scott shot Nelson fatally during their visit. It is said as soon as he pulled the trigger, he 			|	|	exclaimed, "I've shot my best friend!"   Nelson was in the Union Army during the Civil War.

		|	|

		|	|-Catherine Mauk  		b. ca. 1822		

Nethercutt--->	|	|      married Moses Nethercutt 5 Oct 1848		b: 1825 in Va.				(ref. Nethercutt genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Frederick M. Mauk	"Fed"  			b. 26 Mar 1827 in Lawrence Co. KY	d. 4 FEB 1901 in Gimlet, Elliott Co. KY

Cox? --->		|	|       m2. Amanda A. "Annis" Cox Feb 24, 1878 in Elliott Co. KY   aka Amelia	b. Nov 30, 1841 Floyd Co. VA.    d. after 1910     d/o Mark P. Cox and Sarah Hane Reynolds

		|	|

Sparks?--->		|	|       m1. Sarah Jane Sparks  2 Apr 1862 in Carter Co, KY       	b. 16 SEP 1829 in Ky.   or 1840    	d. 10 NOV 1876 in Lawrence Co. Ky.        

		|	|		d/o Jesse Sparks 		b: BEF. 1821 &  Nancy ? b: ABT. 1821

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Margaret E. Mauk 			b: 15 AUG 1860

		|	|	|        married Joseph Slusher  19 DEC 1878

		|	|	|	|-Mary Slusher

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Andrew Jackson "Son"  Mauk 		b: 6 JUL 1862	d. 5 AUG 1938 buried in the Old Mauk Cem.	all  per  worldconnect.com

Cox? -->		|	|	|         m1. Elizabeth Cox	“There is nothing said about him marrying an Elizabeth Cox. I looked in this Cox book and couldn't found any Elizabeth Cox.”

		|	|	|

		|	|	|        m2. Sarah Goodman

		|	|	|	|-Ethel Mauk

		|	|	|

		|	|	|        m3. Lula Bear 	b: 18 APR 1883	d. March 14, 1956  buried in the Old Mauk Cem. Their tombstones are marked  "Father" and "Mother"

		|	|	|	|-Myrtle Mauk

 		|	|	|	|-Brack Mauk

 		|	|	|	|-Jake Mauk

 		|	|	|	|-Harold Mauk

 		|	|	|	|-Della Mauk

 		|	|	|	|-Elsie Mauk

 		|	|	|	|-Avie Mauk

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Mary J. Mauk			b: ABT. 1864

		|	|	|        married John Hay

		|	|	|	|-Thurman Hay

 		|	|	|	|-Minta Hay

 		|	|	|	|-Belle Hay

 		|	|	|	|-Dewey Hay

 		|	|	|	|-Fred Hay

 		|	|	|	|-Cordelia Hay

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Antha J. Mauk 	b. 1866   (reported. saame as Isabel?) 

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Isabel Mauk 			b: 16 MAR 1866		d. 30 SEP 1917

		|	|	|       m1. (unk) Gose

		|	|	|

		|	|	|       m2. Vade Reynolds 			b: 22 APR 1860

		|	|	|	|-Charles Reynolds

 		|	|	|	|-Sarah Belle Reynolds

 		|	|	|	|-Rebecca Reynolds

 		|	|	|	|-Frances Reynolds

 		|	|	|	|-Lucy Reynolds

 		|	|	|	|-Milton Reynolds

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-John Fremont Mauk 			b: 24 JUL 1867	d. 9 MAY 1943	“md. 2 abt 1898 Kenda ? b. 1875”

		|	|	|        m1.Rebecca Jane Mabry

		|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Mauk

		|	|	|

		|	|	|       m2. Lucinda McDowell

		|	|	|       m3. Laura Belle Vailey

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Peter Wade Mauk			b: ABT. 1868		d. 1952

		|	|	|       married Sarah Mabry Moore		b. 1864

		|	|	|	|-William O. Mauk

		|	|	|	|-Fred Mauk

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Rebecca S. Mauk 			b: ABT. 1871

		|	|	|        married Thomas Lowe

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Sarah C. Mauk				 b: ABT. 1872

		|	|	|       married James Mabry

		|	|	|	|-Braxton Mabry

		|	|	|	|-Levi Mabry

 		|	|	|	|-Mary Mabry

 		|	|	|	|-Robert Mabry

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Melvina Mauk 			b: 7 JUN 1875		d. 30 JUN 1948	“married a Cox”

		|	|	         married Jack Newton Stevens in 1900		 b: ABT. 1864

		|	|		|-James Stevens

		|	|		|-Labourn Stevens

		|	|

		|	|-Daniel S. Mauk 5 JAN 1854 in Carter Co KY	b: 1829 in Lawrence Co KY

Debord ---->		|	|       married Eliza Debord 5 JAN 1854			b: 1827 in Wilkes Co., NC					(ref. DeBord genealogy)

		|	|		s/o Peter Mauk b: 14 APR 1781 & Eleanor Sparks b: 5 FEB 1791 in NC

		|	|		Note: * Eliza Debord to Daniel Mauk on 5 Jan 1854, J. C Mauk and Jeff Debord, Daniel Carroll (Carter Co Vital Stats)  

		|	|		Subj: RE: Daniel & Eliza Debord Mauk   Date: 10/1/99 (abstracted)    From: apevans@mrtc.com (Joann Evans)

		|	|		I was at the Carter Co., KY courthouse today and in the 1852 Marriage Register Book, p. 10, I found the following: 

		|	|		Date of marriage 5 Jan 1854 Daniel Mauk and Liny DeBoard married by Daniel Carroll, Minister of Baptist Church, place of marriage Joseph Mauk, Carter 		|	|	                   Co., KY, name of witness Jo Mauk and Jeptha DeBoard.  The ministers must have recorded their marriages in the 1852 Marriage Register Book, then they were 		|	|		transferred to the 1838-1875 Marriage Book. Daniel & Eliza's entry was in the 1838-1875 Marriage Book, page 90-91, entry # 356, also.  I, also, found copies 		|	|	                    of the hand written: Marriage bond - Names written Daniel Mauk and Miss Eliza Debord.  Marriage License written out by the minister- Names were written as 		|	|		Daniel Mauk and Liva or Lisa Debord.  Another marriage license written out by the minister - Names were written Daniel Mauk, 25 yr. old and born in 			|	|		Lawrence Co., KY, and Eliza Debord 27 yrs. old and born in Wilkes Co., N.C.

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Emile Mauk 	b: 1856

 		|	|	|-Peter Mauk 		b: 1858

 		|	|	|-Margaret Mauk 	b: 1864

 		|	|	|-John C. Mauk 	b: 1866

 		|	|	|-Samuel Mauk 	b: 1868

		|	|

		|	|-Henry J. Mauk 			b. 2 Sep 1831

		|	|       m1. Narcissa Thorp ABT. 1855

		|	|	|-Leander Mauk 		b: ABT. 1856

LEANDER4 MAUK (HENRY J.3, PETER2, FREDERICK1) was born Abt. 1856 in Carter County, Kentucky.  He married RACHAEL MALINDA SPARKS Abt. 1885 in Carter County, Kentucky, daughter of DANIEL SPARKS and ELIZABETH SPARKS.  She was born August 15, 1861 in Carter County, Kentucky.

	

Children of LEANDER MAUK and RACHAEL SPARKS are:

	i.	MARTHA5 MAUK.

	ii.	NANCY MAUK.

	iii.	ALICE MAUK.

 		|	|	|-Preston M. Mauk 		b: ABT. 1859

 		|	|	|-Daniel H. Mauk 		b: ABT. 1862

		|	|	|-(unk) Mauk 		b: ABT. 1865

		|	|

Cox? -->		|	|       m2. Lucinda Cox  ca1880		b: 6 OCT 1843

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Mary Jane Mauk 		b: 2 JUL 1883

		|	|	|       married (unk)  Salyer

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Vida Emizett Mauk		b: 10 AUG 1890	d. 10 JAN 1974

		|	|	         married Charles N. Pelphrey

		|	|

		|	|-Peter Commodore  Mauk		b: 17 SEP 1818 in Va.		per  worldconnect.com	d. 28 MAR 1890   “Peter and Eleanor Mauk also raised  him”

Perry? ---->		|	|       married Mary Perry  9 AUG 1840  in Carter Co, Ky.	(Census record shows birh in KY ca. 1819)    d/o Daniel, Jr. Perry b: in Va  & Mary HENDERSON b: 1786 in Pa

		|	|	|-John W. Mauk 		b: 8 MAR 1844		d. 14 APR 1895

		|	|	|

 		|	|	|-Peter Commodore Mauk , Jr. 		b: 23 JAN 1847		d. 25 APR 1891

Whitt --->		|	|	|        married Linny C. WHITT  ca1870	    b: 1850 in Carter,Ky	d/o Abijah WHITT b: 23 JAN 1809 in Russell,Va  &  Nancy Boggs b: 24 AUG 1811 in Lee,Va

		|	|	|	|-Commodore MAUK 		b: 1871

 		|	|	|	|-Willmore MAUK 		b: 1874

 		|	|	|	|-Almaney MAUK 		b: 1876

 		|	|	|	|-Sanford MAUK 		b: 1879

		|	|	|	

 		|	|	|-Robert H. Mauk 		b: 1 MAY 1849		d. 25 OCT 1888

		|	|	|-Mary Mauk 			b. 1840 in KY

    		|	|	|-Amanda Mauk 		b. 1845 in KY

		|	|

		|	|-Martha Mauk			b. 1835 in Elliott Co. Ky. 		d. 1868 in Elliott Co. Ky.

Cox? -->		|	|    married Jordan Ross Cox 2 Dec 1860		b: 2 Dec 1839 in Floyd Co. Va..

		|	|	|-Mary E. COX		b: 1861

 		|	|	|-Eliphus J. COX 		b: 1865

 		|	|	|-Sarah A. COX 		b: 1868

		|	|

		|	|-Mary Jane Mauk  		 	b. 1839   			d. 16 Mar 1877

		|	     married Martin Bare

		|

		|-Samuel Mock 	d. in Scioto Co., Oh.  per http://home.ease.lsoft.com/scripts/wa.exe?A2=ind9909&L=mock-gen-l&P=R129

Sparks--->		     married Hannah Sparks (?)	“sister of Eleanore (Nellie) Sparks”						(ref. Sparks genealogy)	

			|

			|-Peter Mauk		“in 1850 Carter Co. census”

			|

			|-Joseph MAUK Sr.	b. Nov. 17, 1815	d. April 27, 1891 in Open Fork, Carter CO, KY. buried in Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan, Kentucky>  

					 “raised by Peter & Eleanor Mauk” “in 1850 Carter Co. census”

				Notes for JOSEPH SR. MAUK: When Joseph and Sarah Mauk married they settled and raised their family near the Little Fork area of Elliot CO, KY.

				 1860 Bruin, Carter CO, KY census shows Joseph Mauk as Dwelling #1337 Family #1225, page 187  Jos 44 M Farmer 1200 Value Real  Estate 625 Value Pers Estate Born 				VA; Sarah 39 F Housekeeper Born NC; Samuel 18 M Farmhand Born NC; Peter 15 M Farmhand Born  KY; William 13 M Born KY; Mary F 11 F Born KY; Catherine 8 F 				Born KY; Jane 6 F Born KY; Joseph 5 M Born KY; Amanda 1 F Born KY.  1880 Elliot CO, KY census shows Joseph Mauk as Family #59 in Mocassin Pct.  Joseph 64 M 				Farmer VA VA VA; Sally 59 M Wife Keeping House NC NC NC; Joseph 24 Son Works on Farm KY VA NC; Amanda 21 Dau KY VA NC; Jefferson D. 16 Son Works on 				Farm KY VA  NC; Laura B. 13 Dau KY VA NC; Sampson 10 Son Works on Farm KY VA NC.  Joseph Mauk Sr. and his wife Sarah Holbrook Mauk's birth and death dates 				are from the History of Elliot CO., Volume ll, page 30. They are both buried in the Mauk cemetery, on Open Fork Road, Elliot CO., KY.  "Cox and His Kin", pages 76-77.  				"The History of Elliot County, KY 

			          married Sarah Jane Holbrook “Sallie ” on July 11, 1842 in Wilkes Co., NC    b. 1821 in Wilkes Co., NC. or Carter CO, KY.  buried in Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan, Ky    				Death date from WFT Vol. 5 Pedigree #1234, 12 July 1997.  Marriage found in Carter County Courthouse, 

Spicer? --->				Grayson, KY. Marriage Register Book 1838-1875 page 13. married by Daniel Carroll.     d/o  William Randall Holbrook & Sarah "Sallie" Spicer of Wilkes Co., NC.

				|

				|-Samuel MAUK         b. 13 Apr 1842   <Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan,  Kentucky>            d.    31 Jul 1917 

				|	1910 Elliot CO., KY census, Pct #5, #93.  Records published in the Olive Hill Times.  "The History of Elliot CO., KY",    "Cox and His Kin"

Harper ---->				|       married Dorcus Delilah Harper 	b. September 13, 1850		(ref. Harper genealogy)

				|	|

				|	|-John Banyon Mauk 	b. Feb 26, 1882

				|	        married Amanda Binion

				|		|

				|		|-Joe J. Mauk of Morehead, Ky

				|		        married (unk)

				|			|

				|			|-(unk) Mauk

				|			      married (unk)		per JOHN PETERS  jakeowen@aol.com

				|				|

				|				|-Marcia (unk)

				|				       married (unk) Fisher

				|

				|-William MAUK         b. 17 Jul 1846 in Open Fork, Carter CO, KY	d. 29 Feb 1916 Elliot CO, KY. buried at Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Ky.

				|	Records published by the Olive Hill Times.  Conversations with relatives from Gimlet, Elliot CO., KY.  "Cox and His Kin", "The History of 					|	Elliot County, KY".   Buried in Bill Mauk Cem, Little Caney, Grover Flannery Farm. 1900 Elliot CO, KY census Moccasin Pct Family #151.

				|	Cause of Death: Chronic Intestitial Nephretis and Kidney disease from death cert. #4393.

Harper ---->				|        married Mary America Harper 19 August 1869 in Elliot CO, KY “Meck”  b. Jun 1846	“Philip Barker’s line”	(ref. Harper Genealogy)	

				|		d. 9 February 1919, in Elliot CO., KY according to her death certificate.Buried by her husband's side Bill Mauk Cemetery, Little 					|		Caney, Grover Flannery Farm, Elliot CO, KY. Cause of Death: Angina Pectoris from death cert. #5433. Marriage date from the 					|		1870 Elliot CO, KY census. Exact date from Mike Barker, also descendant of Joseph & Sarah Holbrook Mauk 8 Sept. 1999.

				|	|

				|	|-WILLIAM THOMAS "TOM" MAUK		b. 10 October 1879

				|	|        m1. LAVERNE PARSONS Birth and death dates from the History of Elliot CO., Volume II, page 30.  Buried in the Bill Mauk cemetery, 					|	|		Grover Flannery Road, Elliot CO., KY.

				|	|

				|	|        m2. MARY BELLE Holbrook 25 June 1905, Elliot CO, KY. Also known as Belle Holbrooks per Mike Barker.

				|	|	 Marriage Notes for WILLIAM MAUK and MARY Holbrook From the diary of J.W. Kegley as listed in "The History of Elliot 					|	|	County, KY" Vol. II page 22.

				|	|

				|	|-William F. Mauk  "Cox and His Kin", shows William F. Mauk born and died the same day, date unknown.

				|	|

				|	|-Emmazilla Mauk	 b. 23 April 1885; d. 1934 According to 1900 Elliot CO, KY census. Birth date also listed as 18 Oct 1885 according 					|	|	to Mike Barker 8 Sept 1999.  Emma was the first cousin of Jerry's first wife Emma Elizabeth Green, according to MIke Lewis.

				|	|       married JERRY LEWIS, Aft. 1902. Buried on his home farm on Route 32 on Brown Ridge, Elliot CO., KY, according to Mike Barker.

				|	|

				|	|-Lily Ellen Mauk   “Lillie”	b. 23 April 1891; d. 19 February 1911, Elliot CO, KY Birth and death dates from the History of Elliot 						|	|	CO., Volume II, page 30.  Buried by the side of her Mother, in the Bill Mauk cemetery, Grover Flannery Road, Elliot CO., KY.

				|	|       married JOHN L. B. BARKER.

				|	|

				|	|-LANFRED "LAN" MAUK, b. 20 October 1873

				|	|       married MARY ANN CARROLL

				|	|

				|	|-SARAH ELIZABETH "BETT" MAUK, b. 19 August 1876, Stark, Elliot CO, KY     	 d. 28 April 1950, Gimlet, Elliot CO, KY.  Cause of 					|	|	Death: Cardiac Hypertension, Breast cancer, Heart Disease Death Cert # 50-17804

				|	|        married CLARK CARROLL	Cause of Death: Tuberculosis Death Cert # 22992        s/o DAVE CARROLL (s/o Daniel Carroll and 					|	|	|		Mary Sturgill) & SIRENA ADKINS

				|	|	|

note: 				|	|	|-LUCY ESTHER CARROLL, b. 19 August 1896, Gimlet, Elliot CO, KY; d. 08 January 1974, Ironton, Lawrence CO, KY.

				|	|	|	Cause of Death: Breast cancer and heart disease. State File # 003896

Whitt?---->				|	|	|           married CHARLES EDWARD "ED" WHITT 30 December 1916 in Elliot CO, KY, s/o ROBERT WHITT and ELLEN WHITT

				|	|	|	Buried Sunset Gardens, Wheelersburg, Scioto CO, Ohio, in the Resurrection Section, on the right going in the 						|	|	|	cemetery, and towards the top. Park in front of the big trees and walk back towards the fence.  Cause of Death: 					|	|	|	Cancer of the colon State file # 011935

				|	|	|	|-MADGE WHITT, b. 21 February 1919, Ibex, Elliot CO, KY; d. 19 February 1920, Ibex, Elliot CO, KY.

				|	|	|	|	 Buried in Edmund Whitt Cemetery off Route 504 at the Stanley Cox farm Elliot County, KY. 

				|	|	|	|-MARY WHITT, b. 23 October 1921, Ibex, Elliot CO, KY; d. 23 October 1921, Ibex, Elliot CO, KY.

				|	|	|	|	Buried in the Edmund Whitt Cemetery.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-ELIZABETH ELLEN WHITT

				|	|	|	|      married RAYMOND EDOUARD GODDU, son of ANTONIO GODDU and EDWINA SAMSON.

				|	|	|	|	|-MICHAEL EDWARD9 GODDU, b. 05 March 1946, Lake Forest, Lake CO, IL; d. 14 September 1996, 					|	|	|	|	|       Myrtle Beach, Horry CO, SC . Cause of Death: Heart disease

				|	|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|	|-DAVID ANTHONY GODDU.

				|	|	|	|	|      m1. MARGARET "PEG" HANNA

				|	|	|	|	|	|-DAVID JAMES10 GODDU

				|	|	|	|	|	|-LISA MARIE GODDU.

				|	|	|	|	|

Cox? -->				|	|	|	|	|       m2. DAWN KAY COX, daughter of DON COX and MARY.

				|	|	|	|	|	|-BRENT ANTHONY GODDU

				|	|	|	|	|	|-BLAKE ANDREW GODDU

				|	|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|	|-ELLEN MARIE GODDU			emrobinson@sprynet.com

				|	|	|	|	|       married CHRIS JOHN ROBINSON, son of GEORGE ROBINSON and MARY MAIER.

				|	|	|	|	|	|-KEVIN ALAN ROBINSON

				|	|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|	|-RICHARD ALLEN GODDU, m. SHEILA MCCASLAND.

				|	|	|	|	|-ELIZABETH ANN GODDU.

				|	|	|	|	

				|	|	|	|-RUBY EVELYN WHITT  b. 31 December 1924, Ibex, Elliot CO, KY   d. 22 Oct. 1997, Ironton, Lawrence CO, KY.

				|	|	|	|	Buried in Hanging Rock Cemetery, Ironton, OH.

				|	|	|	|       m1. C. JOHN BRANNIGAN

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|       m2. CLAUDE BROOKS

				|	|	|	|	|-JAMES EDWARD BROOKS.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|       m3. (unk) MOBLEY

				|	|	|	|	|-ORVILLE JASON MOBLEY

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|       m4. CLAUDE BROOKS

				|	|	|	|	|-CLINTON DEE BROOKS

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|       m5. (unk) FARR

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|       m6. (unk)  WAIT

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-CLAUDE WHITT, b. 21 June 1927, Ibex, Elliot CO, KY; d. 26 June 1929, Ibex, Elliot CO, KY.

				|	|	|	|	Buried in the Edmund Whitt Cemetery.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-JAMES LOWELL WHITT.

				|	|	|	|     married ELIZABETH "SIS" PIERCE, daughter of EDMUND PIERCE and ELIZABETH.

				|	|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|	|-JAMES "KEITH"  WHITT

				|	|	|	|	|        married ELIZABETH JEAN "LIBBY" MONNIG, d/o OTTO MONNIG & MARTHA SHERMAN

				|	|	|	|	|	|-JEANETTE10 WHITT.

				|	|	|	|	|	|-SARAH BETH WHITT

				|	|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|	|-CONNIE SUE WHITT

				|	|	|	|	       m1. MIKE LEWIS

				|	|	|	|		|-MIKE LEWIS

				|	|	|	|		        married SANDY GOSSLIN

				|	|	|	|			|-CALEB MICHAEL LEWIS

				|	|	|	|			|-MICHA JANELLE LEWIS

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|	       m2. BRAD MCCORMICK

				|	|	|	|		|-Chad McCormick

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-CHARLES CLINTON WHITT

				|	|	|	         married MARLENE ROSE.

				|	|	|		|-GEORGIAN WHITT

				|	|	|		|      married CLARK KENT HUGHES

				|	|	|		|	|-LINDA MARLENE LEWIS HUGHES

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|-KATHY JO WHITT

				|	|	|		|     m1. JEFFREY LYNN SANDERS

				|	|	|		|	|-CHRISTOPHER SCOTT SANDERS

				|	|	|		|	|-MATTHEW TYLER SANDERS

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|     m2. CARL LEE FOUT

				|	|	|		|

				|	|	|		|-EDWARD WHITT

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-CHARLES "CHARLIE" CARROLL, b. 24 December 1899, Gimlet, Elliot CO, KY; d. 27 November 1967, Lexington, KY.

				|	|	|	Information from tombstones at Carroll cemetery off route 504. Take dirt road right before Mcfarland house at top 					|	|	|	of hill. Also from Charlie's obituary, I got from Uncle Lowell Whitt, of Ironton, OH.

				|	|	|     married LIZZIE THORNSBERRY.

				|	|	|	|-NONA CARROLL

				|	|	|	|     married (unk) HURLEY

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-VIRGIE CARROLL

				|	|	|	|    married (unk) CROCKETT.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-NETTIE CARROLL

				|	|	|	|     married (unk) COLLEY

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-DAISY CARROLL.

				|	|	|	|-ZION CARROLL.

				|	|	|	|-LONNIE CARROLL.

				|	|	|	|-DORWOOD CARROLL.

				|	|	|	|-TOMMY CARROLL

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-WILLIE "DEE" CARROLL, b. 23 April 1901, Elliot CO, KY; d. 19 August 1926.

				|	|	|         married ETTA BAER.

				|	|	|	|-CRYSTAL CARROLL, b. 30 August 1926, Elliot CO, KY; d. 06 July 1971.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-ARCHIE CARROLL, b. 23 April 1903; d. 1919.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-IDA GLADYS CARROLL, b. 16 July 1906, Elliot CO, KY; d. 26 September 1973.

				|	|	|	Ida Gladys Carroll Sparks is buried in the Clark and Bett Mauk Carroll cemetery off KY Route 504, farm now 					|	|	|	owned by Larry Rose 1994.

Sparks?--->				|	|	|         married John William Sparks  “Willie”    s/o  BENTON Sparks & AMANDA KEGLEY.

				|	|	|	  Information on Willie and his parents from Mike Barker.  Buried in the Adkins cemetery near Olive Hill, KY 					|	|	|	  according to Mike Barker 9-7-99.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-ESTHER Sparks.

				|	|	|	|-HELEN Sparks.

 				|	|	|	|-GLEN Sparks.

				|	|	|	|-PETER Sparks.

 				|	|	|	|-GAY Sparks.

				|	|	|	|-ELLIE Sparks.

				|	|	|	|-NOONA Sparks.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-MARTIN CARROLL, b. 25 December 1909, Gimlet, Elliot CO, KY; d. 10 November 1969, Morehead, KY.

				|	|	| Information from tombstones at Carroll cemetery off route 504. Also from obituary from Uncle Lowell Whitt, Ironton, Ohio.

				|	|	|        married BESS LEMASTERS 30 January 1933 in Elliot CO, KY.

				|	|	|	Marriage date from the diary of J.W. Kegley as found in the History of Elliot CO, KY book.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-BETTY CARROLL

				|	|	|	|     married (unk) WALKER

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-EVELYN CARROLL.

				|	|	|	

				|	|	|-RICHIE CARROLL, b. 06 February 1912, Stark, Elliot CO, KY; d. 20 April 1982, Gimlet, Elliot CO, KY.

				|	|	|	Information from funeral information sheet from Uncle Lowell Whitt, Ironton, Ohio.

				|	|	|         married SHIRLEY LEADINGHAM.

				|	|	|	|-ALAN CARROLL.

				|	|	|	|-HILLARD CARROLL

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-JUANITA CARROLL

				|	|	|	|     married (unk) BRICKLEY.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-GLORA ROSE CARROLL

				|	|	|	      married (unk) MIDDLETON.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-DORTHA "DOROTHY" CARROLL, b. 30 June 1915, Stark, Elliot CO, KY; d. 31 August 1995, Ironton, Lawrence CO, KY.

				|	|	         m1. CHARLES A. MCCLELLAND

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-JOHN PAUL MCCLELLAND, b. 26 October 1933, Elliot CO, KY; d. 26 February 1981

				|	|		           m1. BARBARA BLANTON

				|	|		            m2. (unk)

				|	|	

				|	|	         m2. CHARLES A. MARTIN JR..

				|	|

				|	|-Carroll Sarah Mauk	 b. Aug 1876 in  KY

				|	|

				|	|-MARY LILE MAUK	b. 11 September 1877	 d. 21 December 1950, Elliot CO, KY

				|	|         aka Mary D. according to Mike Barker 8 Sept 1999. buried in the Bill Mauk Cem on Little Caney, Elliot CO., KY. Per Mike Barker.

				|	|      married ZION MCDOWELL    Buried by the side of his wife Mary Lile Mauk at the Bill Mauk Cemetery.

				|	|

				|	|-CLARISSA MAUK	b. 27 February 1872

				|	|     married ELIHU BARKER

				|	|

				|	|-JAMES MAUK, b. 18 October 1881; d. 25 August 1895, Elliot CO, KY.  Buried in the Bill Mauk cemetery, on Grover Flannery Road, Elliot 					|	|	CO., KY, from the History of Elliot CO., Volume II, page 30. Birth date listed as 13 Oct 1881 by Mike Barker.

				|	|

				|	|-JULIA MAY MAUK, b. 26 July 1888; d. 22 August 1895 "Cox and His Kin" says Julia was born and died the same day. Julia is buried in 					|	|	the Bill Mauk Cemetery, per Mike Barker.

				|	|

				|	|-ROSA BELLE MAUK, b. 18 November 1893; d. 16 July 1895 Buried in the Bill Mauk Cemetery, per Mike Barker.

				|	|

				|	|-Amanda Ann MAUK	b. 26 July 1870    d. 1936  buried at  Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky				

Sparks ----->				|	         married  Ashby Fairchild Sparks							(ref. Sparks genealogy)	

				|

				|-Peter Commodore MAUK         b. 1847   	buried Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan,  Ky 	“ Served as Sheriff of Carter CO, KY.”

Whitt --->				|     married Linnie C. WHITT ca1877								(ref. Whitt genralogy)

				|	|-Commodore MAUK 

         				|	|-Willmore MAUK 

         				|	|-Almaney MAUK 

         				|	|-Sanford MAUK

				|

				|-Joseph "Dink/Dank" MAUK Jr.        b. March 20, 1854 Little Fork, Elliot CO, KY     d. January 1,1931 buried Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan,  Ky 

				|	1910 Elliot CO., KY census, Pct #5, #19.  "Cox and His Kin", "The History of Elliot County, KY".

				|     m1. Susan Ann  Barker on 10-24-1880. 	d/o Johnny Barker and Rose Anna Wagner of Carter County, KY.	

				|		d/o  JOHN BARKER AND POLINA Holbrook per John Peters

				|		Birth and death dates from the History of Elliot CO., Vol II, Page 30. buried in Mauk Cem. on Open Fork Road, Elliot CO., KY.

				|	|-Lillie Alice Mauk 	b. Oct. 24, 1902 	d. April 18, 1990

				|

				|     m2. ELIZABETH "LIZZIE" STEVENSON

				|

				|-Mary Francis MAUK     b. 4 Sep 1848  d. 11 Mar 1919 buried Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan, Ky

Debord? --->				|      married Solomon DEBORD 08 February 1866, Carter CO, KY.  per LDS records

				|

				|-Amanda  M. MAUK    b. 23 Mar 1859    d. 22 Apr 1937 Elliot CO, KY buried Brown Cem, Morehead, Rowan,  Ky

				|      married Robert Parson or Parsons			“my line “ per Donna Bond Flaugher   donnabondf@yahoo.com

				|

				|-Jane MAUK       b.  Abt 1854     <Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan,   Kentucky> 

				|

				|-Jefferson Davis MAUK   b. 10 Mar 1864 , Carter CO, KY   d. 09 February 1932, Carter CO, KY  buried Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan, Ky 

				|      married Laura Jane Rose

				|

				|-Laura Belle MAUK      b. ca1866  in <Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan,  Kentucky> 

Whitt? --->				|      married Christopher Columbus WHITT	b. < 1863     <, Lee, Virginia>

Blevins--->				|	s/o David Crocket WHITT & Mary Ann Blevins					(ref. Blevins genealogy)

				|

				|-Sampson MAUK       b. ca1869 Carter CO, KY d. 1936, Carter CO, KY  buried Brown Cem, Morehead, Rowan, Ky

				|	1910 Elliot CO., KY, census, Pct#5, #74.  "Cox and His Kin" page 77-78.

				|      married Mary Ellen Rose ca1900

				|

				|-Sarah Catherine MAUK  b. 1852 in Open Fork, Elliott, Kentucky	d. ca1892

Lyon--->	   			|     married James Knox Polk LYON							(ref. Jesse Lyon genealogy)

				|

				|-MARTHA JANE MAUK	 b. ca1854

				|       married ANCEL JUSTICE 25 December 1876, Elliot CO, KY.     LDS records show this marriage date.

				|

				|-JOHN B. MAUK, b. 23 November 1857, Carter CO, KY; d. 20 May 1858, Carter CO, KY.

					from WFT Vol. 5, Pedigree #1234, 12 July 1997.







One of your cousins would be Mike Barker and his e-mail address is: barkerm@HOTMAIL.COM  per http://home.ease.lsoft.com/scripts/wa.exe? KY.





















	 						             Daniel McClease/McCleese Jr.

							                 father of Rachel (McCleese) Zornes

						                                      (names in will. not all may be siblings)



Daniel McCleese Sr. 		b. 1750 in Ireland	d. 1815

      married Catherine McKaster

	|

	|-Daniel McClease/McCleese Jr.

                     V



Daniel McClease/McCleese Jr.	b. 1776 in PA. 	d. 1851 in Greenup County, KY. 

		Awhile back I found a posting to the Carter  Co. Query Forum dated Wed. 27, Dec. 2000 by Blaine McCleese titled  Elizabeth McCleese.  It is a rather long posting about a Daniel McCLeese and his 		family rafting down the Ohio River from Pa in the late 1790's.  I printed it out because there were 2 Rachel's mentioned in it but I didn't know if one of them was ours or not.  I have now found out that 		yes this is our Rachel's family. per  ironjaw2@webtv.net (Joan Kuy-Kendall)



		Estate Settlement of Daniel McLease, 11 Oct 1859:  From the affidavits of Daniel and Martin McLease  there were eight children alive or  who had children between whom said $350.00 must be 		divided  which leaves due to each from said administrators as follows, viz: 

 		 1.  Thomas McLease, alive 43.75

		  2.  Rachel & Andrew Zornes four children 43.75

		  3.  Catherine & Richard Ross five children 43.75

		  4.  Squire McLease, alive 43.75

		  5.  John McLease 2 children, Thos J.(?) & Saml  G. McLease 43.75

		  6.  Daniel McClease, alive 43.75

		  7.  Margarett & Robert McGlone, alive 43.75

		  8.  Martin McLease, alive 43.75



		  The above $43.75 due to Rachael & Andrew Zornes' children divided between said  four children as follows, to wit;

		  1.  Emzia & Thos. Campbell and their 5 children 10.93 3/4

		  2.  Martin Zornes, alive 10.93 3/4

		  3.  Rebecca & John Keaton, alive 10.93 3/4

		  4.  Rachael & Jacob (Jack?) Gilbert, alive 10.93 3/4



		  The above $43.75 due to children of Catharine & Richard Ross is divided between them as follows, to wit;

		  1.  Margaret & Arthur Prince, alive  8.75

		  2.  Elizabeth & William James, alive  8.75

		  3.  Susanna Ross, alive  8.75

		  4.  Reuben Ross, alive  8.75

		  5.  Mary Ann & Reuben Wilburn, alive  8.75



     married Mary Lotus Morningstar  ca1798	b. in Pa.	

		John,A few more things I have found out about the McCleese clan.  Daniel Jr was married to Mary Lotus Morningstar.  I have found 3 postings about her.  One that she was a Pawnee Princess possibly 		from Pa,  another a Shawnee from Ky, and yet a third that she was a Cherokee from the Carolinas.  So no one has found her yet but all agree that she was Native American.  I will keep looking

		per "Joan Kuy-Kendall" <ironjaw2@webtv.net>

	|

	|-Thomas Jefferson McCLease Sr.	b. 1799 in Ky.  d. aft. 1859     BOTH PARENTS WERE FROM PENNSYLVANIA.1880 CENSUS,38078PT10. 1850 & 1860 CENSUS,MF#2636PT6 & 803361.

	|         married Perlena "Perlaney" Pierce		b. 1802 in Kentucky	d. in Kentucky  burial in Ky.	BOTH PARENTS WERE FROM S.CAR.,1880 CENSUS,MF38078PT10.

	|	CENSUS OF 1850 & 1860,MF#2636PT6 & 803361.hERM MC CLEESE  BIBLE, OLIVE HILL,KENTUCKY,& MIKE MC CLEESE.

	|             1880 census Carter Co., Ky, txt page 24:Daniel  S. McCleese,28,farmer,Ky,Ky,Ky; Emma,22,Ky,Ky,Ky; Grant,1; Thomas, 78, (father),Ky,Pa,Pa; Perlina,81 (mother),Ky,SC,SC;Isaac,9 (nephew),Ky,SC,SC 

	|	|

	|	|-Malinda  McCLEESE b: 1831 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|

 	|	|-William  McCLEESE b: 1836 in ,,Kentucky 

	|	|         married  Polly  (unk)		b: 1840 in ,,Kentucky 

	|	|	|-James  McCLEESE 	b: 1858 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Nancy  McCLEESE 	b: 1860 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Thomas  McCLEESE 	b: 1862 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Rebecca  McCLEESE 	b: 1863 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Albert  McCLEESE 	b: 1866 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Syntha  McCLEESE 	b: 1869 in ,,Kentucky 

	|	| 

	|	|-James  McCLEESE b: 1837 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|         married Mary A. (unk)	b: 1840 in ,,Kentucky 

	|	|	|-James H  McCLEESE 	b: 1857 in ,,Kentucky 

	|	|	|-Nancy A  McCLEESE	 b: 1859 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|

 	|	|-Lewis A  McCLEESE 		b: 1839 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|       married Clarissa (unk)		b: 1834 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|

 	|	|-Ruhama  McCLEESE 		b: 1840 in ,,Kentucky	

 	|	|-Martin R  McCLEESE 		b: 1841 in ,,Kentucky	d. in Ky.  buried in Ky.

 	|	|-Matilda  McCLEESE 		b: 1843 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Mary A (polly)  McCLEESE 	b: 1846 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|

 	|	|-Daniel  S. McCLEESE 		b: 1848 in ,,Kentucky	d. in Ky  burial in Ky.

	|	|         married Emma (unk)		b: 1858 in ,,Kentucky 

	|	|	     1880 census Carter Co., Ky, txt page 24:Daniel  S. McCleese,28,farmer,Ky,Ky,Ky; Emma,22,Ky,Ky,Ky; Grant,1

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Grant  McCLEESE 	b: 1879 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|	

	|	|-Marshall Duncan McCleese 	b. 1823 in Ky.	d. in Ky.  burial in Ky.

	|	|      married Mary "Polly" Ann Klein	b: 1825 in ,,Kentucky

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Charles  McCLEESE 	b: 16 DEC 1845 in ---,Carter,Kentucky	d. 31 JUL 1925 Burial: ---,Carter,Ky.  Note: 1850,1860,1870,1880 CENSUS,MF#2636PT6,803361,38078PT10. 

	|	|	|    married Sarah Ann PATTON  31 MAR 1869	b: 9 MAY 1852

	|	|	|	           1880 Carter Co., Ky. census (txt page 23): Charly McClease,34,farmer,Ky,Ky,Ky; Sarah A.,27,Ky,Ky,Ky; James,10; Mary E.,8; Missouria,6; Florence,3; 

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-James McCLEESE 		b: 1870 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|	|-Mary E. McCLEESE 		b: 1872 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Missouri  McCLEESE 		b: 17 OCT 1874 in Rugless,Lewis,Kentucky	d. 8 FEB 1936 in Tannery,Lewis,Kentucky  

	|	|	|	|	Burial: 11 FEB 1936 Tannery,Lewis,Kentucky	Note: ALSO ON 1880 CENSUS,MF#38078PT10,PAGE 34. 

	|	|	|	|       married Fielding Mason LEWIS 21 SEP 1891 in Portsmouth,Scioto,Ohio		 b: 26 AUG 1862 in Manchester,Adams,Ohio 

	|	|	|	|	|-Sarah J LEWIS 	b: 28 JUN 1893 in Tannery,Lewis,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|	|	|-William S LEWIS	 b: 9 MAY 1895 in Tannery,Lewis,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|	|	|-Fielden R LEWIS 	b: 5 JUL 1897 in Tannery,Lewis,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|	|	|-Living LEWIS

 	|	|	|	|	|-Living LEWIS

 	|	|	|	|	|-Living LEWIS

 	|	|	|	|	|-Living LEWIS

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Florence  MCLEESE 		b: 1877 in Rugless,Lewis,Kentucky

	|	|	|	|	

 	|	|	|	|-Ruhamah  MCLEESE 		b: 10 MAY 1879 in Smith Creek,Carter,Kentucky	d. 8 FEB 1936 in Portsmouth,Scioto,Ohio  

	|	|	|		Burial: Portsmouth,Scioto,Ohio,Green Lawn Cemet 	Note: 1880 CENSUS,MF#38078PT10,PAGE 34,LEWIS FAMILY BIBLE. 

	|	|	|		Note: In March 1893 United with the church at Rugless Lewis Co. Ky. By Rev. Alfred Staggs of Carter Co. Ky. Attended public school at Rugless on Dec. 16 	|	|	|		1895 she was married to Basil B. Lewis of Tannery Ky. In 1918 they moved from Ky. to 1407 Twelfth St. in Portsmouth.

	|	|	|	       married Basil Burris LEWIS 16 DEC 1895 in Blackoak,Lewis,Kentucky	b: 7 NOV 1875 in Tannery,Lewis,Kentucky 

	|	|	|		|-James Roy Sr LEWIS 	b: 3 MAR 1897 in Rugless,Lewis,Kentucky	more on these lines at WorldConnect

 	|	|	|		|-Rufus Otha LEWIS 	b: 6 JUN 1899 in Rugless,Lewis,Kentucky

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Hiram  McCLEESE 	b: 1848 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Thomas  MCCLEESE 	b: 1849 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Martha  MCCLEESE 	b: 1853 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Elizabeth  McCLEESE 	b: 1855 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Pelina  McCLEESE 	b: 1859 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Ellen  McCLEESE 	b: 1861 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Martin  McCLEESE 	b: 1862 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Marshal  McCLEESE 	b: 1865 in ,Carter,Kentucky 

 	|	|	|-Daniel  McCLEESE 	b: 1867 in ,Carter,Kentucky

	|	|

	|	|-Thomas Jefferson McCleese Jr. 	possibly in 1827 or 1830 Bath Co., Ky. census page 222

	|	          married Cynthia Ann Cooper	b. ca1834 in Ky.  per 1880 census

	|			Posted by: Becky Rushing Date: May 25, 2000 at 20:03:26 Hi there Cousin Tawnya, My ggggrandmother was a Cooper who married a McCleese,Thomas Jefferson.Shall 	|			we compare notes? Becky   beckyrushing@hotmail.com

	|             	           1880 census Carter Co., Ky, txt page 24:Thomas McCleese,50,farmer,Ky,Ky,Ky; Cinthianna,46,Ky,Ky,Ky

	|		|

	|		|-Wyatte (wiat) (wiatt)  McCLEESE 	b: 1855 in ,,Kentucky	on 1880 census (living next to Thomas & Daniel McCleese)

	|		|        married Sarah J. (unk)	b: 1856 in ,,Kentucky	on 1880 census	parents both born in Ky.

	|		|

	|		|-Marshall  McCLEESE 		b: 1858 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|		|-Edward  McCLEESE 		b: 1860 in ,,Kentucky 	on 1880 census

 	|		|-Rebecca  McCLEESE 		b: 1860 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|		|-Thomas McCLEESE II	 	b: 1862 in ,,Kentucky 	on 1880 census

 	|		|-Nancy  E.  McCLEESE 		b: 1866 in ,,Kentucky 	on 1880 census

 	|		|-Mary  E.  McCLEESE 		b: 1868 in ,,Kentucky	on 1880 census 

 	|		|-Hiram  McCLEESE 		b: 1872 in ,,Kentucky 	on 1880 census

 	|		|-John B.  McCLEESE 		b: 1874 in ,,Kentucky 	on 1889 census

 	|		|-William J.  McCLEESE 		b: 1876 in ,,Kentucky 	on 1880 census

	|		|

	|		|-James Wesley McCleese  or McClease 		(probable 	b. 1852   d. 1931  buried at Tackett Cemetery)	per according to Becky Rushing	

Tackett--->	|		       married Rachel Rhodisa "Dicie"  Tackett   		b. Oct. 18, 1857 in Carter Co., Ky. 	d. Feb. 1893  in Lewis Co., Ky.  buried at Tackett/McCleese Cemetery

	|				(ref. Tackett genealogy)

	|			|

	|			|-Wyatt McCleese		b. Oct. 6, 1878 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1951

	|			|        married America Blankenship	b. 1882			d. 1941

	|			|

	|			|-Virgie McCleese		b. 1902 			d. 1994	per joaniekk@webtv.net & the Lewis Co. Ky archives

	|			|      married (unk) Adkins

	|			|

	|			|-Melinda Caroline McCleese

	|			     married William Harrison Stone

	|				|

	|				|-Alma Abigail Stone

	|				     married Robert Haskel Whitaker

	|					|-Ronald L. Whitaker

	|	

	|-Rachel McClease			d. aft. 1859

Zornes --->	|     married Andrew Zornes 											(ref. Zornes genealogy)

	|	

	|-Catherine McClease			d. aft. 1859

Ross-->	|        married Richard Ross	29 Sep 1814 in Bath Co. KY.   									(ref. Richard Ross genealogy)

	|	 (note: a Benjamin Ross married Catherine McLeas (McLean) 23 Aug 1807 Daniel McLees is bondsman. Daniel is a brother of Catheine, he proves she is 21.)	

	|

	|-Squire McCLease		b. 1806	d. aft. 1859

	|       married Jane Patton	d/o James Patton

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel McCleese/McClease)	b. 1859	d. 1886

Moore? --->	|	       married Hannah Moore	b. 1864	d. 1941	d/o Francis Marion Moore

	|		|

	|		|-(unk) McCleese

	|		        married (unk)

	|			|-Judy McCleese	 <kybubala@aol.com>				<---contacted sent emailOct. 14, 2001

	|	

	|-John McCLease

	|       married (unk)

	|	|-Thomas J.(?) McClease

	|	|-Samuel  G. McCLease

	|

	|-Samuel G. McCLease

	|

	|-Martin McCLease				d. aft. 1859

	|      married Martha (unk)		b: 1833 in ,,Kentucky	all per WorldConnect

	|	|-John L  McCLEESE 			b: 1849 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Sarah  McCLEESE 			b: 1850 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Mary M  McCLEESE 			b: 1854 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Thomas A  McCLEESE 			b: 1856 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Henry B  McCLEESE 			b: 1859 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Price  McCLEESE 			b: 1861 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Elisa  McCLEESE 			b: 1865 in ,,Kentucky 

 	|	|-Leaura  McCLEESE 			b: 1869 in ,,Kentucky 

	|

	|-Daniel McClease				d. aft. 1859

	|

	|-Margaret F. McClease	or McCleese				b. 1811 in Greenup Co., Ky.	d. aft. 1859 buried at Simmons Cemetery

 McGlone--->       married Robert H. McGlone  March 28, 1834 in Greenup, Ky.	b. Oct. 1, 1805 in Greenup Co., Ky.	d. 1859  buried at Simmons Cemetery   (ref. Robert McGlone genealogy)

		



1820 Fleming Co., Ky. census: McClease, Danl.   23001	22010  0-0



ref. 1850 District 1, Greenup Co, Ky. census, Ancestry image #34













       1880 census of Carter Co., Ky. txt page 163

82             McLease,   Daniel    W M 60         Farmer       KPaSC

                 Martha    W F 45         Wife         K K K

                 Allen     W M 23     Son/Laborer      K K K

                 Henry     W M 21     Son/Laborer      K K K

                 Price     W M 19     Son/Laborer      K K K

                 Elva Jane W F 14         Dau          K K K

                 Laura     W F 11         Dau          K K K

                 Patterson W M 6          Son          K K K

                 Duncan,    Alfred    W M 6          Gr Son       K K K

                 Charlie   W M 5          Gr Son       K K K









----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

								Martha McCoy

							                        wife of Arthur Lewis	

(unk) McCoy

      married Bertha  Evans		“Irish+English “

		“3 year old daughter died in fire ”

	|

	|-Vonnie  McCoy		“oldest ”

	|       married Hary Combs     

	|	|-2 boys 2 girls

	|

	|-May McCoy

	|       married Herb (unk)	“died in 1913 flood in Columbus “   

	|	|-Loreena (unk)

	|

	|-Roy McCoy

	|-Ira McCoy

	|

	|-Leona McCoy    “Onie ”

	|    married Leslie McCann

	|	|-2 boys

	|

	|-Sarah Ethel McCoy	“may have been a half sister”

	|         m1. (unk) Campbell

	|

	|         m2. (unk) Dinklaker

	|

	|-Glenna McCoy		“preety girl ”

	|        married Harry Hickle   brother of Bill Hickle

	|

	|-Alice McCoy

	|       married Gene  Stinson

	|

	|-Martha McCoy	b. Aug 19, 1901	d. Oct. 1990 (?)

Lewis--->	      married Arthur Lewis											(ref. Lewis genealogy)







































































								James Burke McDavid

							gr grandfather of Lucinda Francis McDavid (wife of John Armstrong)	

Debarry McDavid of Normandy

        “"According to the information I have the descendatns of David DeBerry, who was of Norman nobility, and who was one of the leaders of the forces of Henry II of England when they undertook

           and did conquer Ulster (North Ireland), changed their name from DeBerry to McDavid, taking for themselves an Irish name that enabled them to avoid the porvision sof the Act of Kilkenny, passed            

           in 1367, which prevented these members of what we might call occupational forces from marrying intothe families of the Irish. [This information authenticated by the O'Donavan and Baring-Gould

           authorities]. The family took DAVID from the name of their ancestor, adding the prefix MC, thus calling themselves the Sons of David. “    per Kay Mason  klmpiano@aol.com



James Burke McDavid		b. abt. 1680 in County Antirm, Ireland	d. 1749 in Lunenburg Co., Virginia

      married Annie ? Isabell ? (unk) in 1710 in Ireland

	|

	|-John McDavid	b. 1712 in County Antrim, Ireland	lived in Lunenburg County, Virginia	d. 1782 in Greenville, Greenville, SC

	|     married Mary Anna Allen		b. County Antrim, Ireland	d. 1784	per dsavell@doubled.com

	|	|-David McDavid		b. 1750				d. Sept. 1808 in Greenville, Greenville, SC

	|	|

	|	|-James McDaivid		b. Feb. 10, 1766 in Greenville, Greenville Co., SC	d. June 5, 1853	lived in Lunenburg County, Virginia

	|	|     married Penelope  Rogers

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John McDavid 

	|	|	|       married Susanna (Susannah) Davenport

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Rosanna McDavid

	|	|	|	       married John B. Williams

	|	|	|		|-Louise Williams

	|	|	|		|-Nancy Williams

	|	|	|		|-Susan Williams

	|	|	|		|-Lavina Williams

	|	|	|		|-Andrew Williams

	|	|	|		|-Thomas Williams

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Allen McDavid	b. 1803	d. 1882

	|	|                           married Theresa Caroline Acker

	|	|	    “I have the parents of Mary McDavid, wife of Ira C. Williams, as William McDavid and Martha Brister -- do you confirm, and can you trace backwards William 

	|                	|	     McDavid? I have him as son of James and Penelope (Rogers) McDavid.  Ira and Mary had one child, among others, who was Mary Ann Williams. She married 	

	|	|	     William Haynes Mullikin. They are my wife's gg-grandparents. They had Floride Mullikin; she married Joseph Mattison Cox. They had Ruby Laetta Cox in 1886, 	

	|	|	     and she lived to be 100 years old.”   per Charles Nethaway   whozit1130@aol.com  

	|	|

	|	|-John Allen McDavid		b. May 1, 1774 in Greenville, Greenville, SC	d. April 30, 1838 in Walton, FL

	|	|     married Nancy  Acker in 1799	b. January 1781			d. February 27, 1846

	|	|	|-David A. Mcdavid	b. ca1857/1858

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Lucinda  Mcdavid	b. in SC				d. 1856 in Sumpter, AL

	|	|	|       married Joab "Bosh"  Gaines Jr. in 1822 in Fl.	  b. 1793 in Edgefield, SC	d. 1855 in Sumpter, AL

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Melinda McDavid					d. 1834

	|	|	|     married Jesse  Mims	b. March 5, 1790	d. June 19, 1864  buried at Vaughn Cem, Molino, FL

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Joel Acker Mcdavid	b. February 1, 1799 in Greenville, Greenville, SC	d. 1854 in Blackshear, AL

	|	|	|       married Margaret Earle in 1820				d. 1850 in Blackshear, AL

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Richmond Terrell Mcdavid	b. December 3, 1805 in SC	d. June 27, 1871

	|	|	|        married Sarah McCaskill	b. March 24, 1805 in NC (?!)	d. July 4, 1879  buried at Coon Hill Cem, Chumuckla, Santa Rosa, FL		

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mary Ann Elizabeth Mcdavid	b. March 1, 1807		d. June 1, 1882

	|	|	|      married Jeremiah Morton Savell on March 22, 1825 in Escambia, FL	b. November 2, 1796 in SC	d. June 6, 1866 in FL 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Allen Mcdavid Jr.		b. 1820			d. 1841

	|	|	      married Samantha Horn

	|	|

	|	|-Rosanna McDavid		b. 1777 in S.C.			d. April 26, 1854 in Abbeville, SC  buried at Coon Hill Cem, Chumuckla, Santa Rosa, FL

	|	|     married John Kay Sr.		b. September 21, 1777 in Va.		d. April 23, 1855

	|	|	

	|	|-Jennie McDavid		b. 1782				d. 1822

	|	       married Jesse Rutledge	b. 1774				d. 1857

	|

	|-James McDaivid			lived in Lunenburg County, Virginia

	|-George McDavid	b. ca1715 in County Antirm, Ireland	

	|	

	|-Patrick McDavid	b. ca1720 in County Antirm, Ireland	d. 1783 in Abbeville, SC	lived in Lunenburg County, Virginia

	|      married Rosanna Terrell  	b. ca1724 in Laurens Co., So Carolina

	|	|

	|	|-William MCDAVID	b. 1760 in Laurens Co., So Carolina

	|	       married Nancy DORROH in 1792 in Laurens Co., So Carolina

	|

	|-(unk) McDavid	b. ca1718	

	|     married James McLaughlin

	|

	V	need more info here 					



		|-Patrick McDavid 	b. 1752  "born in Donegal, Ireland and then came to Va." "served in Revolutionary War under Colonel Samuel Wilson"	“of Augusta, Greenbrier and Scott counties Va.”

			“Patrick was the son of George McDavid of Rockbridge and Lunenburg counties, Va.  George was the son of James McDavid and Mary Ann Allen from Glisnick, Ireland. “ 

		      married Martha Wilson		probably same as Mary Fields	b. 1790 in Scott Co., Va.   	d/o Colonel Samuel Wilson &  Martha (unk) of Staunton< Augusta Co., VA.	

			|-William McDavid				b. 1791	d. 1866

			|-James McDavid

			|-John Bachlar McDavid

			|

			|-Samuel McDavid	b. 1796

			|     married Harriet (unk)

			|

			|-Elizabeth McDavid	b. 1801	d.1860

			|      married Robert C. Dugan	b. 1790	d, c1860

			| 

			|-George McDavid		b. 1790 in Russell County, VA	d. Feb. 14, 1875 in Elliot County, KY  or 1862 per W. F. Mason	"born in Scott County, Virginia" 					“George the son of James McDavid the immigrant of Lunenburg Co. Va.”

					“George McDavid's parents were Patrick McDavid and Martha Wilson McDavid from Augusta Co. Va.” per  Janie Sexton

				George came to Lawrence County in 1827 with a string of pack horses and in 1829 moved to Upper Little Fork section,. He was a hunter who reputedly killed three deer in 				one day, after the Civil War. He had the habit of washing in the creek even when he had to break the ice with his ax. He supplemented his income by making hats for men, 				spinning wool into cone shape then blocking out crown and brim. “GEORGE MCDAVID and his family moved from Scott Co., VA, in 1827, to Lawrence Co, KY, bringing 				his mother with them, his father, PATRICK, having died previously.”  per Kay Mason klmpiano@aol.com	

Blevins ---->    		            married Mary Polly Blevins	b. 1793	d. 1862        							(ref. Blevins genealogy)

				d /o Daniel Blevins & Sarah Belcher “Daniel Blevins was born in Russell Co. Va. & died in Scott Co. Va.”   per Stephanie Burch <srburch@erols.com>

					buried in Mcdavid Cemetery, KY

				|

				|-Lucinda Francis McDavid	“Lucy”	b. 1813 or 1820 in Russell Co., Va.	d. 1891 in Carter Co., Ky.

Armstrong -------->			|    married John Armstrong   		(ref. Armstrong genealogy)

				|

				|-Samuel Wilson McDavid   	b. May 7, 1822 in Va.	d. April 3, 1904 lived at Deer Creek,  Ky.     buried at Grayson Memorial Gardens Cem.

				|    married Elizabeth Eastham   b. Feb. 10, 1834  d. Jan. 25, 1893,  buried at Grayson Memorial Gardens Cemetery

				|	|       Note: reported as "wife of Dan" in cemetery marker listing (???!!)

				|	|

				|	|-William Edward McDavid

Sturgill? --->				|	|      m1. Amanda  Rice Sturgill		d. Feb.  21, 1891  per William Franklin Mason

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Eliza McDavid		b.  Feb. 7, 1877	d. Jan. 6, 1946

				|	|	|          married William Franklin Mason Dec. 6, 1894	also married Alice Kinney Dries	 d/o Franklin W. Kinny and Florence Bigelow				|	|	|		Note: ref. published biography by Kay Mason 2335 Canehill Ave,Long Beach, CA 90815�				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Ernest Mason	b. Jan. 5, 1898

				|	|	|	|          married Lennea Johnson Nov. 11, 1920

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Allen Mason	b. Sept. 1, 1899

				|	|	|	|         married Minnie Belle Fries April 7, 1922   lived at 1934 Lime Ave., Long Beach, Ca.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Calvin Mason	b. July 17, 1901

				|	|	|	|         married Zereita Golden Baird Sept. 14, 1935

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Edith Mason	b. Nov. 30, 1903

				|	|	|	|        married Leland M. Sherman Dec. 15, 1926 in Long Beach, Ca.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Dan Mason		b. April 7, 1909

				|	|	|	|        married Cordell Amelia Moore Aug. 18, 1934 in Santa Ana, Ca.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Paul Mason		b. June 9, 1911

				|	|	|	|       married Beulah Verne Olsen Oct. 9, 1931 in Riverside, Ca.

				|	|	|	|

				|	|	|	|-Rena Mason	b. Jan. 1, 1915

				|	|	|	            married Hugh A. McKee April 10, 1933

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Herbert McDavid		b. ca1887

				|	|	|-Bertha McDavid		b. caJan. 1891	d. 1891 (?)

				|	|	|-George Monroe McDavid			

				|	|	|-John Frank McDavid

				|	|

Sammons? --->			|	|      m2. Alice Sammons

				|	|

				|	|-Mary Judith McDavid

				|	|      married Isiah Wilcox

				|	|

				|	|-Phebe Elizabeth McDavid

				|	|     married William Heberland

				|	|

				|	|-Samuel Wilson McDavid Jr.   b. Carter Co., Ky.    

Fields--->				|	|      married Francis Fields								(ref. Fields genealogy)

				|	|	

				|	|-Dora Belle McDavid	b. March 27, 1875 in Carter Co., Ky	d. April 1, 1970

				|	|        		buried Jurior O. U. A. M. Cemetery, Carter County, Ky

				|	|     married Gov. William Jason Fields on Oct. 28, 1893 near Willard, Carter Co., Ky.	b. Dec. 29, 1874 

				|	|	d. Oct. 21, 1954 at Stovall Hospital in Grayson, Ky. , Buried at Jurior O. U. A. M. Cemetery

				|	|          		    "was Governor of Kentucky 1924-1927"

				|	|

				|	|-James Lafayette McDavid 	

				|	|                "County judge & KY State Representative  1926-1927  & operated Prichard-McDavid wholesale Co. in Hitchens, Ky."

				|	|

				|	|-John C. McDavid   (probably "John C. McDavid b. Mar. 18, 1856   d. March 7, 1934" buried at Moore Cemetery)

				|	|-George W. McDavid   per Eleanor McDavid Brewster

				|

				|-John C. McDavid	“John D. McDavid per W. F. Mason ”	b. 1816		d. 1890 lived at Upper Little Fork

Hunt---->				|      m1. Captalia Hunt Fields    Mrs. Sparks says "may be an aunt of Gov. Fields, sister of Walter Fields that married Amanda Banfield, sister to my 	

				|	|		grandmother, Eliza Sammons"				(ref. Hunt genealogy)

				|	|-Sam McDavid

				|	|-Arizona McDavid

				|	|-Willie McDavid	per W. F. Mason

				|	|-Martha McDavid	per W. F. Mason

				|	|

				|	|-George McDavid

Javis? & Blevins? --->			|	      married Esta Jarvis    "daughter of Reece and Ella Blevins Jarvis"

				|

Armstrong? --->			|       m2. Pamela Armstrong on June 11, 1844	"Millie"	<---  check on this (date does not work with children’s birth dates!)

				|	|

				|	|-AMANDA5 MCDAVID	b. 1846

				|	|      married MACK PORTER

				|	|

				|	|-SARAH MCDAVID	b. 1848

				|	|      married JAMES PORTER

				|	|

				|	|-SAMUEL MCDAVID	b. 1845 in  Carter County Kentucky

				|	|

  				|	|-PERLINA MCDAVID

				|	|      married GEORGE YATES

				|	|

				|	|-WILLIAM ALLEN MCDAVID

				|	|      married REBECCA PENNINGTON

				|	|

				|	|-JESSEE MCDAVID

				|	|      married MARY WELLS

				|	|

  				|	|-NANCY MCDAVID

				|	       married BENJIMIN WEBB

				|

				|-James McDavid		b. 1811/1812 (LDS says 1815) in Russell Co., Va.		d. 1862/1891/1892 in Carter Co., Ky.

				|      married Ann or Nancy Eastham on March 15, 1849 in Carter County, KY  “Nannie”		b. ca1815 in Carter Co., Ky.

				|	|-Nancy McDavid

				|	|-Rose McDavid

				|	|

				|	|-Matilda McDavid

				|	      married William Lewis

				|

				|-Mary Elizabeth McDavid  "Betty"	b. 1820 /1821		d. 1909

				|      married Jesse Sloan	 (Sloas?) on Apr. 13, 1840	b. 1821	d. 1840	(prob. s/o David Sloan)

				|	|-JOHN SLOAS	b. 1841, Carter County Kentucky

				|	|    m1. Mary WELLS

				|	|     m2. AMANDA WHITT

				|	|

				|	|-MARY SLOAS	b. 1846

				|	|

				|	|-NANCY SLOAS	b. 1849

				|	|      married WILLIAM WELLS

				|	|

    				|	|-MARTHA SLOAS	b. 1849

				|	|

				|	|-SAMUEL "BUCK" SLOAS

				|	|      married MARGRET WELLS

				|	|

				|	|-MELISSA SLOAS

				|	       married SHERMAN GOGGESS

				|

				|-Nancy McDavid		b. 1825 or 1827 in Va.	d. 1913	

Sturgill? ---->			|      m1. Benjamin Sturgil

				|	|-George W. Sturgill	b. 1849

				|	|-John Sturgill

				|	|-Samuel Sturgill

				|	|-Lafayette Sturgill 	b. April 23, 1852	d. May 1, 1929

				|		“I am descended from Nancy McDavid and Benjamin Sturgill of Kentucky.”  jenn klop56@yahoo.com

				|      m2. Archibald Griffith	b. May 23, 1829	d. May 8, 1901	

				|

				|

				|-Martha McDavid		b. 1830 (LDS says 1832) in Lawrence County, KY		d. 1908 in Carter County, KY

				|        m1. William Bush		b. ca1832 in Lawrence County, Ky	

				|	|-Elizabeth Bush

				|	|-Samuel Bush

				|	

				|        m2. Jacob Porter	“Jake”	b. ca1832 in Lawrence County, Ky

				|	|-Sarah Porter

				|	|-William Porter

				|	|-George Porter

				|	|-Venna Porter

				|	|-Nancy Porter

				|

				|-Daniel E. McDavid	b. Sept. 5, 1827 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	d. May 10/16, 1906 in Willard, Carter Co., Ky.   buried at McDavid Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

				                Daniel Sr. was a farmer and raised beef cattle and sheep.  He owned farms in Carter Co. and Elliott Co. Ky.  When he died he left more than 500 acres per child.

					per Eleanor McDavid Brewster		<A HREF="McDavDan.htm">photo</A>

				       married Elizabeth Sturgill  Jan. 12, 1851 in Willard, Ky.    “Betty”    b. Jan. 17, 1834 in Letcher County, Ky  	d. July 12, 1908  near Willard Carter Co. Ky. 

Sturgill----->					buried at McDavid Cem., Carter Co, Ky. <A HREF="McDavDan.htm">photo</A>		     (ref. John Sturgill genealogy)

					(Note entry for Elizabeth Eastham, wife of Samuel McDavid!!!!) 	“Daniel McDavid was my great great grandfather”  per Janie Sexton tvoeltz@atcc.net

					d/o Solomon Sturgill and Rebecca Tompkins from the Black Hills of North Carolina.  Solomon was the son of John Sturgill & Jemima Wells of Wise Co. Va. 					 John was the son of  Francis Sturgill and Rebecca Hash of Ashe Co. N.C.  Rebecca Tompkins was the daughter of Benjamin Tompkins of N.C. and NE Tenn.

					|

					|-Benjamin Franklin McDavid    “Frank”    	b. Nov. 5, 1853 in Elliott Co., Ky		d. Nov. 19/30, 1934 in Grayson, Ky.    “farmer”

					|	buried in the McDavid Cemetery at the intersection of Rt. 1496 and 1122

					|	<A HREF="McDavdHH.htm">photo</A>

					|      m1. Lou Ann Pennington 11 Nov. 1875 at Jim Pennington’s home near Willard Ky. Carter Co. 	b. 23 Feb. 1859 near Willard, Ky.   

					|	d.  30 March 1896 near Willard, Ky. were buried in the Daniel McDavid Cemetery at the intersection of Rt. no. 1496 and 1122

					|	d/o James “Jim” Pennington & Sarah “Sally” Sturgill;   granddaughter of William Nelson Pennington &  								|	Delila CaudilPennington, and great granddaughter of William Pennington and Abigale CaudillPennington.  Lou Ann’s maternal grandparents 					|	were Solomon Sturgill and Rebecca Tompkins.  Great grandparents, John Sturgill and Jemima Wellsand gg grandparents were Francis Sturgill 					|	and Rebecca Hash   per Eleanor McDavid Brewster

					|	    lived on Little Fork near Willard, Ky. in Carter Co. on a large farm inherited from Franks father, Daniel McDavid

					|	|

					|	|-Nannie Lee McDavid	“Lee”	b. 24 June 1877	d. 2 Jan. 1940, Willard, Ky. buried on their farm near Willard, Ky.

					|	|       married George Filmore Kennedy			buried on their farm near Willard, Ky.

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-(unk) Kennedy

					|	|	        married (unk) Wells

					|	|		|-(unk) Kennedy	 

					|	|

					|	|-George E. McDavid			b. 17 April 1879	d. 27 April 1879 buried in the McDavid cemetery.

					|	|

					|	|-Mary Elisabeth McDavid	 “Mollie”		b. 26 March 1880 	d.  5 May 1981 in Warren, Ohio buried in Warren, Ohio

					|	|        married Wesley Henry Sloas						buried in Warren, Ohio

					|	|

					|	|-Harry Burke McDavid			b. 28 July 1882	d. 18 Nov. 1963 buried in Grayson Memorial Gardens

					|	|          married Mertie Adams 					buried in Grayson Memorial Gardens

					|	|

					|	|-Albert McDavid			b. 12 Nov. 1884	d. 3 Dec. 1971 buried in the McDavid cemetery.

Holbrook? -->				|	|        married Sarah Holbrook  					buried in the McDavid cemetery.

					|	| 

					|	|-Coney McDavid	b. 27 October 1887	d.  3 Nov. 1986 Catlettsburg, Ky. buried East Carter Co. Memory Gardens Grayson, Ky.

					|	|       married Rev. William “Bill” Kretschmer 			buried East Carter Co. Memory Gardens Grayson, Ky.

					|	|

					|	|-Lou Ann McDavid			b. 25 March 1889	d. 14 Nov. 1932  buried in the McDavid cemetery.

					|	|     married Frank Wells

					|	| 

					|	|-John McDavid			b. 29 June 1892	d.  29 June 1892 buried in the McDavid cemetery.

					|	|

					|	|-Benjamin Franklin McDavid      “Little Frank”	b. 7 July 1893	d. 19 June 1976 in Columbus, Ohio 

					|							buried East Carter Co. Memory Gardens Grayson, Ky.

					|	        married Belle Robinson 				buried East Carter Co. Memory Gardens Grayson, Ky.

					|	

					|      m2. Mary Leoda “Oda”  Hunter  in 1898	After Lou Ann died Frank married  “Oda” Hunter     b. 2 Sept. 1880    d. May 1900

					|		d/o Rufus Hunter &Delilah Estep 

					|	|

					|	|-James F. McDavid	b. 9 Feb. 1899      9. 25 August 1993 in Ashland, Ky. buried in the Rosehill Mausoleum, Ashland, Ky.

					|	|     married Marion Miller			buried in the Rosehill Mausoleum, Ashland, Ky. 

					|	|

					|	|-Martha Leoda McDavid	b. 21 April 1900	d. 25 Dec. 1982 in Ashland, Ky. buried in the Catlettsburg Cemetery

					|	         married Dennis Hylton				buried in the Catlettsburg Cemetery 

					|

Cox? -->					|      m3. Martha Cox  29 January 1903 	b. 24 January 1871 in Elliott Co. Ky. 	d. 21 Feb. 1908, Ky.   d/o  Squire Odam Cox and Phoeba Wallace 

					|	|

					|	|-Parola Gertrude McDavid  “Dollie”	b. 20 Oct. 1903    	d. 31 Aug. 1972 buried in Portsmouth, Ohio

					|	|      married Elwood Stephenson				buried in Portsmouth, Ohio 

					|	|

					|	|-Edna Leighton McDavid	     b. 21 April 1907        d. 7 May 1994 Ashland, Ky.  buried in the East Carter Co. Memory Gardens, Grayson, Ky.

					|	        married Denvil K. Nolan				buried in the East Carter Co. Memory Gardens, Grayson, Ky. 

					|

					|-Rebecca McDavid		b. Dec. 2/28, 1856 in Elliott Co., Ky		d. Dec. 23/28, 1856 in Elliott Co., Ky. 

					|	buried in the Old McDavid Cemetery in Elliott Co. Ky.

					|

					|-William Solomon McDavid          b. Sept. 16, 1863 at Dobbins     d. Nov. 19, 1949  or  7 Apr 1930 in Willard, Carter Co. Ky  	“farmer”

					|	buried in the Solomon Sturgill Cemetery

Holbrook? --->				|      married Laura Belle Holbrook

					|

					|-John E. McDavid		b. 27 Apr 1861			d. 7 Jan 1931 in Grayson Ky.

					|     m1. America Black

					|

					|     m2. Emma Grubb Abrams 31 JAN 1906

					|	|

					|	|-Thomas MCDAVID 	b: 21 JUN 0022 in Kentucky	Burial: Mt Sterling,Iowa

					|	       married Dorothy COCHRAN 	b: 1 JUL 1925	the following is per WorldConnect

					|		|

					|		|-(unk) MCDAVID

					|		|        married (unk) FETT

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-(unk) FETT

					|		|	|      married (unk) Dye

					|		|	|	|-(unk) Dye

					|		|	|	|-(unk) Dye

					|		|	|

 					|		|	|-(unk) FETT

					|		|	         married Danaila Fett

					|		|		|-(unk) Fett

					|		|		|-(unk) Fett

					|		|

 					|		|-(unk) MCDAVID

					|		|        m1.  (unk) Meek

					|		|	.-(unk)

					|		|	.

					|		|	..(unk) Speers    (male)

					|		|	.       married (unk)	3 children

					|		|	.

					|		|	.-(unk) Neeley      (male)

					|		|	         married (unk)	3 children

					|		|

					|		|       m2. Vickie McDavid

					|		|	|-(unk) McDavid

					|		|	.

					|		|	.-(unk) HoltKamp      (male)

					|		|	        married (unk)	1 child

					|		|

 					|		|-Steven Lloyd MCDAVID 	b: 24 NOV 1949	Burial: Mt Sterling,Iowa

					|		|

 					|		.-(unk) COMO           (prob. female)	

					|		            married (unk)		1 child	

					|

					|-Henry Harrison McDavid	      b. Sept. 16, 1863 in Carter Co., Ky. or Little Fork, Elliott Co. Ky.       d. Nov. 19, 1949 in Beetle or Willard, Carter Co., Ky. 

					|		buried in the McDavid Cemetery at the intersection of Rt. 1496 and 1122	<A HREF="McDavdHH.htm">photo</A>

Boggs ---->					|     married Sarah Ellen Kennedy  Sept. 20, 1888	b. Jan. 20, 1873 In Willard, Ky.     d. May 12, 1956 in Grayson, Ky.   (ref. James Boggs genealogy)

					|	<A HREF="McDavdHH.htm">photo</A>	d/o Elihue Kennedy and Sarah Lee

					|	Front Row (young boys) is Mckinley  McDavid, Henry McDavid, Huey McDavid little boy behind Henry, George McDavid. 

					|	Back row left to right: Henry McDavid, Sarah KennedyMcDavid holding Ernest McDavid, Amanda Stevens McDavid holding her daughter 

					|	Nemo McDavid, behind Nemo is Fred McDavid (husband of Amanda), Betty McDavid and Mary McDavid.   Henry H. McDavid and Sarah 					|	Kennedy McDavid are the father and mother of all of the above except Amanda Stevens McDavid (their daughter-in-law) and Nemo McDavid 					|	(their granddaughter).  Submitted by Eleanor McDavid Brewster 

					|	|

					|	|-Fred Everett McDavid		b. 18  August 1889 Willard, Ky	d. 1 May 1973	per Eleanor McDavid Brewster

					|	|      married Amanda Stevens 	b. 5 April 1890 in Clifty, Ky.     d. 8 October 1965 d/o  William Stevens & Nancy GilbertStevens.

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Nemo McDavid	b. 6 April 1911 in Willard, Ky. 	d. 11 September 1989  inGrayson, Ky. 

					|	|	       married George "Hop" Justice 	

					|	|

					|	|-Daniel Watt McDavid

					|	|

					|	|-Betty McDavid		b. September 1993 in Willard, Ky.	d. 1918

					|	|     married Tom Wells

					|	|

					|	|-Mary McDavid		b. 18 November 1895 in Willard, Ky.	d. 2 April 1983 

					|	|      married Lloyd Flaugher

					|	|

					|	|-Willie McDavid		b. Sept. 20, 1898	d. June 25, 1940

					|	|     married Nerva Oney  Feb. 8, 1921	b. Dec. 27, 1899	d. Oct. 27, 1986

					|	|	|-Oney McDavid

					|	|	|-Bill McDavid

					|	|	|-Boonie McDavid

					|	|	|-Lucille McDavid

					|	|

					|	|-William McKinley McDavid	b. 25  November 1900 in Willard Ky. 	d.  3 March 1979

					|	|        married Evie Salyers		b. Aug. 10, 1902	d. dec. 23, 1987	<---- possible, per obit

					|	|		 at http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~denton/obits/evie%20mcdavid.jpg

					|	|

					|	|-George Washington McDavid	b. 9 April 1903 in Little Fork near Willard, Carter Co. KY	d. 7 January 1963 in Willard, Ky.

					|	|	cancer of bone, in Stovall Hospital; Grayson, Ky. buried in McDavid Cemetery, Rt. 1496 and 1122 near Willard, KY.

					|	|	<A HREF="McDavdGW.htm">photo</A>

					|	|       married Ada Kitchen 5 January 1929 in Carter Co., Ky. William "Bill" Wilcox, Minister, performed this marriage

					|	|	b. 22 December 1907 in Horton Flat, Elliott Co. KY.    d. 13 November 1974 Rowan Co. Morehead, KY Daniel Boone Rest Home. 					|	|		buried in East Carter Co. Memory Gardens, Grayson, KY.	d/o Dalton "Dowd" Kitchen & Pearl Horton

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Jeraldine McDavid 	b. 9 March 1930, Rosedale, Ky. 	died at birth

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Georgia Thomasine McDavid 	b. 15 July 1932 (Deercreek), Rosedale, KY 

					|	|	|       married James Maley

					|	|	|	|-Diana McDavid

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Ray Elwood McDavid 	b. 9 April 1934 (Deercreek) Rosedale, Ky. 	d. 15 May 1968 buried East Carter Co. Memory 					|	|	|	Gardens, Grayson, KY.	Ray was killed during the construction of Interstate 64 at Grayson, KY,

					|	|	|        married Flora Gibson 

					|	|	|	|-Ramona McDavid

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Huey Muriel McDavid 	b. 11 December 1935 in McDavid, Carter Co. Ky.	d. 8 April 1971 buried in the East Carter Co. 					|	|	|	Memory Gardens.	Huey was killed on a Boiler Makers Job, Moundsville, W. Va.

					|	|	|       married Linda Lou Arrington

					|	|	|	|-Melinda Ann McDavid

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Ronald Francis McDavid 		b. 1 August 1937, McDavid, Ky. 

					|	|	|          married Glenna Keyes

					|	|	|	|-Christopher McDavid

					|	|	|	|-Gerald Ray McDavid

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Deanna Kay McDavid 	b. 12 March 1939, Beetle, Ky. 

					|	|	|         married Robert "Bob" Bowling

					|	|	|	|-Debbie Bowling

					|	|	|	|-Teresa Bowling

					|	|	|	|-Bobby Bowling

					|	|	|	|-Crystal Bowling

					|	|	|	

					|	|	|-Pearl Ellen McDavid 	b, 26 October 1940 in Beetle, KY 	

Boggs? -->					|	|	|     m1. Frankie Boggs 		d. 18 April 1961 buried in Grayson Memorial Cemetery 

					|	|	|		“Frankie was killed at Ashland Oil Refineries, Catlettsburg, KY”

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Rita Kay Boggs

					|	|	|

					|	|	|      m2.  Gene Crum

					|	|	|	|-Ronnie Crum  “Pearl and Gene divorced, she married two or  three times later but do not have that information.”

					|	|	|	

					|	|	|-Mary Linn McDavid 	b. May 1943   d. May 1943 Buried in the McDavid Cemetery

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Patrick Earl McDavid 	b. 21 March 1948 in Willard, KY 

					|	|	       m1. Eveline Lock	b. 17 November 1947 in Grayson, Ky.  	d.  28 June 1979, Lexington, KY Hospital. 

					|	|		Buried in East Carter County Memory Gardens.	d/o Flowron Lock & Lorraine Sallie (unk)

 					|	|		|

					|	|		|-Anthony Earl McDavid

					|	|		|-Stephanie Shawn McDavid

					|	|	

					|	|	       m2. Linda O’Brian

					|	|		|-Landon McDavid 

					|	|

					|	|-Huey Elihue McDavid	b. 20 July 1905 near Willard, Ky.      d. 20 May 1960 in Grayson, Ky.    <A HREF="McDavHue.htm">photo</A>

					|	|	Hughie was a coal miner, worked in the steel mills, farmer, grocery store proprietor, boilermaker and owned several shares in the 					|	|	Union Boilers.  Hughie also built the Sunoco Gasoline station in Grayson.  Hughie was a United Baptist preacher, ordained June 					|	|	1946.    He was the grandson of Daniel and Elizabeth Sturgill McDavid and the great-grandson of George and Mary Blevins 					|	|	McDavid and Solomon and Rebecca Tompkins Sturgill.  Hughie's maternal grandparents were Elihue and Mary Lee Kennedy.  He 					|	|	was also the great-grandson of Milton and Ellender Boggs Kennedy.

					|	|      married Rosa Oney  4 Sep 1926 Carter Co.  	b. 11 May 1906 in Bruin, Ky 	d. 29 Sep 1969

					|	|		d/o Will Oney & Sarah Maggard 		<A HREF="McDavHue.htm">photo</A>

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Carl Wayne McDavid

					|	|	|-Harold Gene McDavid

					|	|	|-Chester McDavid

					|	|	|-David McDavid

					|	|	|-Mary "Bargie" Parsons McDavid	Parons married name??

					|	|	|-Susie Morris McDavid

					|	|	|-Bobbie Burgess McDavid

					|	|

					|	|-Henry Clay McDavid		b. 13 September 1907 in Willard, Ky. 	d. 2 December 1978,

					|	|      married Cloma Oney

					|	|

					|	|-Ernest McDavid		b. 22 July 1910 in Willard, Ky.	d. 2 January 1993 in Grayson, Ky.

					|	|          married Ollie Oney

					|	|

					|	|-Earl McDavid

					|

					|-Martha ElizabethMcDavid	b. 30 Dec 1873	d. 16 Apr 1959 in Willard, Carter Co. Ky. buried in the McDavid Cemetery at the 						|	intersection of Rt. 1496 and 1122	per Carolyn Wilson Dyer

					|       married George W. Adams 1 JUL 1890 in Carter Co., KY

					|	|-Elizabeth Adams 		b: 1892

 					|	|-Charles Adams 		b: 1894

 					|	|-Frank Adams 		b: 1897

 					|	|-Jessie Adams

					|

					|-Mary C. McDavid	b. Nov. 27, 1868	d. Sept. 10, 1875 buried in the Old McDavid Cemetery in Elliott Co. Ky.

					|-Daniel E. McDavid  "Jr"	b. Aug. 6, 1870	d. March 22, 1891 with appendicitus in Willard Carter Co. Ky.	

						buried in the McDavid Cemetery at the intersection of Rt. 1496 and 1122	























































































































































































							Francis McGinnis 

						T. J. Campbell’s brother married Rachel McGinnis



Francis McGinnis	b. circa 1740 (Ireland?)	d. 1803, Westmoreland Co., PA	per http://members.tripod.com/~chrissmom/family13.html

	16 April 1753 Francis purchased land in Frederick Co., VA

	15 June 1758 Francis joined the miltia as minuteman in Frederick Co., VA

	Oct, 1766 Francis sold land in Frederick Co., VA

	1772 Francis appears on the Bedford Co., PA tax list

	1773 Francis appears on the Westmoreland Co., PA tax list

	1774 Francis enlisted to fight in Lord Dunmore's War in Frederick Co.,VA

	14 Oct 1777 Francis swore an Oath of Fidelity in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1778 Francis served on the jury in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1779 Francis sold property in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1780 Francis bought property in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1782 Francis is listed on themilitia roster for Westmoreland Co., PA

	1783 Francis joined the Westmoreland Rangers in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1784 Francis owned land in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1786 Francis appears on the Westmoreland Co. PA tax list

	1789 Francis appeared before the Grant inquest in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1794 Francis sold some property in Westmoreland Co., PA

	1803 Letters were granted to Rebecca for Francis' estate.

	16 Mar 1806 wife, Rebecca, and son, John, were appt as administrators of Francis' estate.

         married Rebecca Jane (unk)  Mar 28, 1775, PA		b. caMacrh 28,1750 in  Mt. Pleasant Township, Allegheny, Allegheny Co., PA,		d. May 9, 1868, Spencer, Owen Co., IN

	|-Agnes McGinnis

	|-James McGinnis

	|-Sam McGinnis

	|

	|-David McGinnis				b. 1777

	|      married Elizabeth (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-David McGinnis			b.1817, VA

	|	|      married Ann (unk)

	|	|	|-Jane E. McGinnis		 b. 1847

	|	|	|-Ann E. McGinnis		b. 1849

	|	|	

	|	|-Francis McGinnis			b. 1818

	|	       married Mary (unk)

	|		|-DeWitt B. McGinnis		b. 1841

	|		|-Mariah C. McGinnis		b. 1843

	|		|-David W. McGinnis		b. 1848

	|	

	|-John McGinnis

	|

	|-Margaret McGinnis	 			b. 1780, Westmoreland Co., PA, 	d. Dec 1840

	|        married  David McLean			b. 1780, Ireland		d. 1848	“7 children”

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth M. McLean			b. Apr 15, 1815		d. 1908

	|	          married  Jacob Huy, Oct 2, 1834, Alleghentown, PA, 

	|		|-Elizabeth Huy

	|		|-Henry Huy

	|		|-Margaret Huy

	|		|-Ann Huy

	|

	|-William McGinnis 	b. 5 Dec 1782 in McKeesport, Westmoreland Co., PA	d.  7 Mar 1854 in Oldtown, Greenup Co., KY	per http://members.tripod.com/~chrissmom/family13.html

			“ Information on him is in the book Northeastern kentucky Papers by William Talley”

Brown? --->	           married Jane Brown Oct 25, 1819, Bath Co., KY		b. Mar 22, 1798, near Bath Co., on the Licking River, KY,   	d/o  J. Brown  & (unk) Pibler

		|

		|-Mariah McGinnis			b. Oct 24, 1818

		|         married Byram Ramey

		|	|

		|	|-Fiddlea Ramey		b. 1837

		|	|        married Isaac Carroll  Apr 21, 1858

		|	|

		|	|-Emsey E. Ramey		b. 1839

		|	|       married John G. Kennedy  Mar 29, 1869

		|	|

		|	|-Mary J. Ramey		b. 1842

		|	|-Monteville Ramey		b. 1844

		|	|-Franklin Ramey		b. 1846

		|	|-Melvina Ramey		b. 1848

		|	|-Rachel Ramey		b. July 27, 1852 in Greenup Co. KY

		|

		|-Ben Franklin McGinnis			b. Jan 16, 1820	d. Tygarts Creek, Carter Co., KY

		|	“Note: During the Civil War Benjamin Franklin (Frank) was shot clean through with a revolver. He recovered and lived a long life.”

		|          married Clarinda Borroughs Davis	 Mar 2, 1874, Carter Co., KY	b. 1841, Carter Co., KY,	 d. 1903, Tygarts Creek, Carter Co., KY,

		|	|-Arthur McGinnis

		|	|

		|	|-Nancy Jane Davis McGinnis	b. 1867

		|	|          married William Curtis Druzan	b. 1859, Carter Co., KY, Dec 27, 1883, Carter Co., KY

		|	|

		|	|-William Lee McGinnis, b. Jul 10, 1876

		|	|-J. McGinnis, b. 1877

		|	|-Etta Dell McGinnis, b. 1879

		|

		|-Reuben McGinnis			b. Nov 22, 1821 in Greenup Co., KY, 			d. Mar 3, 1913, McDowell Creek, Lewis Co., KY

		|	buried in the Tannery Cemetery (a/k/a Howard Cemetery) in Lewis Co., Ky		<A HREF="McGinRub.htm">photo</A>

		|          married  Martha “Patsy” Caroline Black  Dec 14/25, 1843 in Greenup Co., KY.   	b. May 14, 1828 in Mud Lick, Paintsville, Johnson Co., KY,	d.  July 26, 1907

		|	buried in the Tannery Cemetery (a/k/a Howard Cemetery) in Lewis Co., Ky	<A HREF="McGinRub.htm">photo</A>

		|	Reuben, a farmer, also worked for a time at Boone Furnace and in the Salt Peter Cave that is now a part of Carter Caves State Park.  He and Patsy first settled at Gesling, in Carter County.  		|	The 1850 Carter County census records indicate that Reuben's farm had a fair market value of $300.00.  But in 1869, Reuben sold the farm with plans to join the migration West to the 		|	Missouri/Arkansas area.  After a visit, he changed his mind, as the "fever" was rampant in that area and he feared for his family.  He returned to the Carter Co. area and he and Patsy 		|                  purchased another farm on McDowell Creek. Reuben was very proud of his ability to read and write and if you look closely at his picture, you will note that he is holding a fountain pen in 		|	his right hand.  During the Civil War, Reuben served as a member of the Carter County Home Guard on Tygart's Creek. 	Submitted by  Garrett and Sherry Lowe

		|	|

		|	|-William Jasper McGinnis		b. Jan 22, 1845 in Gesling, Carter Co, KY,	d. Jan 24, 1929, Portsmouth, Scioto Co, Oh. <A HREF="McGinWil.htm">photo</A>

		|	|         m2. Nancy Nannie MCCORMICK

		|	|

McCleese? ----->	|	|         m1. Matilda McCleese Oct 28, 1873, Carter Co, KY, 	b. May  2, 1843, Carter Co, KY, 	d. Jan 1, 1919, Carter Co, KY,     <A HREF="McGinWil.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|-Melvin Lowry McGinnis		b. March 24, 1868

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Viola McGinnis			b. April 14, 1874	d. March 8, 1939	<A HREF="McGinVio.htm">photo</A>

Osborne? -->		|	|	         married Henry Elliott Sexton  6 Jun 1894	b. 19 oct 1870	d. 25 Jun 1933   s/o  William Harvey Sexton &Sythia Jane Osborne 				|	|			<A HREF="McGinVio.htm">photo</A>

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-James Harrison Sexton 	b. 9 Nov 1894 	d. 25 Sep 1960 

		|	|		|        married Hazie Bell Williams 	b. 18 Feb 1901 	d. 23 Apr 1996.  (When she died, Hazie was living in the house that was originally the 		|	|		|	home of William Jasper and Matilda McCleese McGinnis at Smith Creek). 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Benjamin Franklin Sexton 	b. 27 Nov 1896

Jordan? -->		|	|		|          married Virgie Jordan   April 16, 1918	 d/o James Jordan and Mary Lawhorn. 

		|	|		|	

		|	|		|-Bessie Idora Sexton 		b. 27 mar 1899

		|	|		|    married William Lee "Will" Buckler 	5 Sep 1915		b. 1894	s/o Robert Buckler & Martia (unk) 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Myrtle Sexton 		b. 27 Aug 1900 	d. 29 Aug 1992

		|	|		|        married Charles D. Phillips 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Ollie Sexton 		b. 8 Feb 1902 	d. 29 Apr 1920

		|	|		|        married Elby McCormick  26 March 1918	b. 1897	s/o John D. McCormick and Jennie Parker. 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Joseph Sexton 		b. 1 Oct 1903

		|	|		|      m1. Hazel Snyder

		|	|		|      m2. Mildred  (unk) 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Ralph Sexton 		b. 26 Aug 1905 	d. 2 May 1924  Ralph died after having been kicked by a horse. 

		|	|		|-Matilda Sexton 		b. 9 Jul 1907 	d. 16 Jul 1907. 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Reuben Ellis Sexton		named after his grandfather      b. 12 Jul 1908 	d. 28 Dec 1980 

		|	|		|       married Irene Montgomery 	b. 7 Mar 1910	d/o Robert Montgomery and Martha Stephens.  For nearly 30 years, Reuben and Irene 		|	|		|	managed Baker's Department Store in Grayson.  Sadly, the old Baker's Dept. Store Building burned to the ground in 1997. 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-William Albert Sexton	b. 29 may 1911 	d. 16 Jan 1991

		|	|		|        married Florence Louise Burgess 9 Jun 1932		b. 17 Jun 1912	d/o George Wesley Burgess and Pearl Preston 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Andrew Jackson Sexton b. 29 May 1913 d. Mar 1992, m. 1st Maggie Scott, m. 2nd Dottie ? 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Walter Sherman "Sherm" Sexton 	b. 21 Aug 1915 	d. 4 Apr 1983       Walter was an engineer for the Penn-Central Railroad for 34 years

		|	|		         m1. Louise Green

		|	|		         m2. Iola Stamper 

		|	|		

		|	|	|-George Ellis Bud McGinnis	b. November 06, 1875

		|	|	|-Bessie McGinnis		b. August 26, 1877

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Bertha A. McGinnis		b. January 5, 1878	<A HREF="McGinBer.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|       m1. W. Floyd Sexton  Nov. 2, 1895  	Floyd was killed when struck by a train. 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|       m2. John A. Parker   June 17, 1900 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Carrie Parker

		|	|	|	|       married Richard Collier

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Peachy Parker

		|	|	|	|       m1. Eugene Cartee

		|	|	|	|       m2. Mack Burton 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Luluy Parker

		|	|	|	|       married William Bowman

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Callie Parker

		|	|	|	|       married Walter Atkinson

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Ida Mae Parker

		|	|	|	|       married Ralph Pennington

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Ruth Parker

		|	|	|	|-Emma "Maggie" Parker		died as a young child. 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Thomas McGinnis	b. May  4, 1880	d. 1 Jun 1947 buried McGinnis Cem., Smith Creek, Carter Co., Ky|	<A HREF="McGinTom.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|       married Ida May Parker   30 May 1903	b. 13 Aug 1887	d. 15 Oct 1962	d/o Benjamin Parker and Amanda Pitts

		|	|	|	<A HREF="McGinTom.htm">photo</A>	

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-John Henry McGinnis 	b. 2 Aug 1904 	d. 17 Mar 1944

		|	|	|	|         married  Sarah  Ethel Staggs  21 May 1928	b. 27 Sep 1906 	d. 16 Jul 1988 	d/o Alfard Staggs & Flora (Lawhorn) Davis

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Willie "Bid" McGinnis 			b. 13 Dec 1907 	d. 23 Oct 1960

Jordan? -->		|	|	|	|       married Ethel Jordan  11 Sep 1929		b. 1912	d/o Albert Jordan and Stella Stone 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-John Henry McGinnis 	b. 2 Aug 1904	d. 17 Mar 1944

		|	|	|	         married Sarah Ethel Staggs McGinnis Hill	(21 May 1928) (27 Sep 1906) - (16 Jul 1988)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Ruben McGinnis		b. December 22, 1881

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Finley J. McGinnis 	b. March 22, 1883 in at Smith Creek, Carter Co., Ky	“formerly of Smith Creek, Carter County, Kentucky.”

Jordan? -->		|	|	|        married Bertie Jordan	  Nov. 24, 1909	b. 1890 in Carter Co., the d/o George B. "Buck" and Juda "Judy" L. Jordan

		|	|	|	<A HREF="McGinFin.htm">photo</A>		d/o George B. "Buck"  Jordan & Juda "Judy" L. (unk)

		|	|	|                Finley and Bertie built their first home on a section of his father's farm, just past the apple orchard, at Smith Creek.  Finley and Bertie later moved their family to 		|	|	|	Portsmouth, Scioto County, Ohio. 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Goldie Gladys McGinnis	b. 10/3/1910 at Smith Creek	d. 6/1/1993 at Friendship, Scioto Co., Ohio

		|	|	|	|          married Forrest Hossman  Sept. 8, 1928

		|	|	|	|	|-Helen Ruth Hossman   “Betty” 	still lives at Friendship, Ohio today

		|	|	|	| 

		|	|	|	|-William Arthur "Art" McGinnis		b. March 14, 1916 at Smith Creek

		|	|	|	|        married  Thelma Louise Winters June 18, 1937		b. Dec. 30, 1918

		|	|	|	|	 Thelma is now deceased and Art lives near his niece, Betty, at Friendship, Ohio

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-David Eugene McGinnis	b.  May 3, 1921 at Smith Creek	d. Jan. 1, 1982 at Sciotoville, Scioto County, Ohio

Ocborne? -->		|	|	|	|        married Hazel Ruth Osborne March 3, 1945

		|	|	|	| 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Norman McGinnis		b. April 20, 1933 in Portsmouth, Ohio

		|	|	|	|      married  Etta Louise Rayburn  April 3, 1952	Norman and Louise are also currently living at Friendship, Ohio. 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Gladys McGinnis McGinnis				d. bef. June 1998

		|	|	|	|        married (unk) Hossman

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-David Eugene McGinnis				d. bef. June 1998

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Marilyn Jane McGinnis	b. October 8, 1928 in Portsmouth, Ohio	d. June 30, 1998, in Dayton, Ohio

		|	|	|		Marilyn was the keeper of the McGinnis family history, having lovingly labored for nearly 50 years to gather and preserve the gift of her work.  		|	|	|	            She passed the legacy of her research on to future generations when she recently departed this life..  She was a true lady in every sense of the word. 

		|	|	|		       per Obituary from the Daily Times, Portsmouth, Ohio

		|	|	|	      m1. Willie H. Menix

		|	|	|	      m2. Edward Samuel Bauer, Sr.

		|	|	|	      m3. Donald Reginald Whaley

		|	|	|		.		(not sute who was the father of these children)

		|	|	|		|-Susan McGinnis	“of Clayton, Ohio”

		|	|	|		|    married Brad Van Horn) Smith

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-John R. McGinnis 	“of Friendshp, Ohio”

		|	|	|		.       married Kerry (unk)	

		|	|	|		.	

		|	|	|		|-(step daughter) Rita (unk)

		|	|	|		|        married William Journey 	“of Portsmouth, Oh.”

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(step-son) Edward R. Bauer, Jr. of lakeland, FL

		|	|	|		      married Karen (unk)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Rebecca Caroline McGinnis   “Caroline”	b. January 19, 1885 at Smith Creek, Carter Co., Ky	<A HREF="McGinReb.htm">photo</A>

		|	|	|        married Felix Young 	 May 2, 1904	in Beckham Co., Ky.	b. 1882 in Morgan Co., Ky.	s/o Elisha Young and Anna Sizemore

		|	|	|	Felix was a farmer and a minister.  He executed a minister's bond in Carter Co. on 1/15/1934. 

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Young

		|	|	|	|-Bruce Young

		|	|	|	|-Viola Young

		|	|	|	|-Ettsal Young

		|	|	|	|-William Young

		|	|	|	|-Linwood Young	

		|	|	|	|-Stella Young

		|	|	|	|-Felix Young  Jr.

		|	|	|	|-Warren Young

		|	|	|	|-Lance Young

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Infant McGinnis		b. January 13, 1887

		|	|	|-William Willie McGinnis		b. May 29, 1890

		|	|

		|	|-Infant McGinnis		b. Oct 2, 1846	“lived 5 days”

		|	|-Rebecca McGinnis		b. Sep 25, 1847	d. Nov. 14, 1847

		|	|

		|	|-Rachel Mariah McGinnis		b. Oct 15, 1848	d. Aug. 14, 1871

Zornes? -->		|	|      married  Thomas Zornes  Jone 14, 1866

		|	|

		|	|-Clarinda McGinnis		b. Mar 11, 1851	d. Feb. 28, 1891

		|	|         married Marshall Burtram  Dec. 28, 1867 	b. 1847 	s/o John Wesley Burtrum &Sarah (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Newton Lee McGinnis		b. Mar10, 1855	d. April 22, 1914

		|	|      married Samantha Norris  Aug. 20, 1876	 b. 1860 in Pennsylvania

		|	|

		|	|-Alice Ginevera McGinnis		b. Jan 24, 1857	d. Dec. 29, 1877	Alice died of consumption and was buried in the Horsely Cemetery at Rock Springs

		|	|

		|	|-Daniel Franklin McGinnis		b. Sep 16, 1858	d. Sept. 1936

		|	|      married Rebecca Howard  Sept. 6, 1879

		|	|

		|	|-Sabra Ann McGinnis		b. Dec 20, 1861	d. Oct. 29, 1928

		|	|       married John Richard Lewis   May 22, 1881	b. 7/3/1858 		s/o Fielding Lewis & Sophia Burris 

		|	|

		|	|-Wionona Frances McGinnis   “Fanny”	b. Apr 21, 1872	d. Aug. 24, 1936

		|	        married Benjamin Griffin  Jan. 14, 1895 

		|

		|-Thomas McGinnis			b. May 4, 1832 in Owen Co., IN.

		|        m1. Sarah LUNSFORD  27 Oct 1849

		|

Zornes---->		|        m2. Martha Zornes  Nov 06, 1854.		b. 1839, KY		d/o Andrew ZORNES & Elizabeth Jordan		(re. Zorned genealogy)

		|	|-William A. McGinnis		b. 1855

		|	|-Welthy S. McGinnis		b. 1860

		|	|-James McGinnis		b. 1861

		|	|-Elizabeth McGinnis		b. 1863

		|	|-Della S. McGinnis		b. 1865

		|	|-Louisa McGinnis		b. 1868

		|

		|-James Harvey McGinnis			b. Oct 6, 1823

		|

		|-David McGinnis			b. Jul 24, 1829 in Greenup Co, KY	d. Jan 18, 1908, Greenup Co, KY,

		|                   Notes on David McGinnis: David McGinnis and his brother Benjamin bought a tract of land up on Tygart's Creek. It was part of the Canifax land grant which extended several miles along 		|	Tygert's Creek. The upper end of the land was the best because there was more bottom land, so they drew straws for the better half and Benjamin was the winner.

		|	The Canifax grant was an old settlement and had been well developed. A government whiskey still stood on the upper end of the property adn there was a grocery store where the whiskey 		|	was sold. Being slave owners, much farming was done. They probably raised their own corn for the still.

		|	The slave cabins stood at the foot of the hill back of where William, son of Benjamin, would later build his home. The old rock walled spring can still be seen and still affords water. Alma 		|	Glore, in 1994, said she could remember the old rail fence that was built along the section of land where the slave cabins had stood.

		|          m1.  Malinda Meadows Dec 19, 1849, Greenup Co, KY		b. Apr 12, 1828, Greenup Co, KY, 	d. May 1857, Hood's Run, Greenup Co, KY,

		|	|-Sarah Jane McGinnis			b.  Jun 25, 1852B Edward McGinnis, Mar 19, 1854

		|	|-Henderson Henry C. McGinnis		b.  Jul 30, 1856

		|

		|         m2. Sarah Ann Dysard  Oct 09, 1858, Greenup Co, KY.	b. December 11, 1839, Greenup Co, KY, 	d. Jul 28, 1905, Hood's Run, Greenup Co, KY,

		|	|-Mary Mollie E. McGinnis

		|	|-Isaac Newton McGinnis			b. Aug 19, 1864

		|	|-George William McGinnis		b. Nov 30, 1867

		|	|-Pearl McGinnis			b.  Jul 01, 1871

		|	|

		|	|-Alpha N. McGinnis			b.  Aug 10/12, 1859 in Greenup Co., Ky.		d. Mar 10 1949 was buried in Everman Cem.  per tim harris

Everman? -->		|	           married William Riley Everman Jan 11/14, 1881, Carter Co, KY,      “I believe William Riley was the son of John and Martha (Kibbey) Everman”

		|		|

		|		|-John David Lee Everman		b. 1882 in Carter Co, KY ,

		|		|          married Laura G. Ramey  Jan 17, 1906, Carter Co, KY	b. 1887, Carter Co, KY,

		|		|	|-Mabel Everman	b. 1907

		|		|	|-Clyde T. Everman	b. 1914

		|		|	|-Pansy Everman

		|		|	|-Ruth Everman

		|		|	|-Woodrow L. Everman	b. 1915

		|		|	|-Arthur Everman

		|		|	|-Edgar Bruce Everman	b. 1925

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-W. Russell Everman

		|		|	         married Minnie (unk)

		|		|		|

		|		|		|-Pat Everman     kwltr@ga.prestige.net	“My grandfather was John David Lee Everman son of William Riley Everman”	<---contact	

		|		|	  	         married (unk) Myers

		|		|

		|		|-William R. Everman

		|		|-Edger E. Everman		b. 1886

		|		|

		|		|-Pearle Everman

		|		        married (unk) Harris

		|			|

		|			|-”Brownie”  Harris

		|			         married (unk)

		|				|-Tim Harris   jaykharris@yahoo.com			<---contact

		|

		|-John McGinnis	b. Feb 2, 1831in Owen Co., In.	d. Mar 27, 1909

		|          married  Elizabeth J. Burtram Dec 1865, Carter Co., KY,	b. 1839, Virginia

		|	|-Albert Wesley McGinnis		b. 1868

		|	|-Allen McGinnis		b. 1870

		|	|-India Ella McGinnis		b. 1872

		|	|-Pinea McGinnis		b. 1874

		|

		|-Stephen McGinnis			b. Feb 12, 1833

		|-Nancey Brown McGinnis			b. 1835

		|

		|-Elzey Virgin McGinnis			b. Jan 5, 1837 	d. Jan 03, 1865, Vanceburg, Lewis Co, KY ,

		|	Notes: Elzey, according to his tombstone, served in the Union Army during the Civil War in Co. K, 23rd Kentucky Infantry. He was wounded during the battle of Shiloh, by cannon fire 		|                   and died,. Elzey, according to his tombstone, served in the Union Army during the Civil War in Co. K, 23rd Kentucky Infantry. He was wounded during the battle of Shiloh, by cannon fire 		|                  and died. His wife adn four children later moved to St. Louis, Missouri. Elzey's name is listed on the war memorial in front of the Lewis County Courthouse at Vanceburg. According to his 		|	military records, Elzey was 5' 10" and had black eyes and black hair.		Last known whereabouts of the family was in St. Louis, MO where Elenor moved after the Civil War.

		|       married Eleanor Ramey  June 15, 1854, Carter County, Kentucky 	d. May 02, 1909, Missouri

		|	|-Leander J. McGinnis		b. Jan 30, 1856

		|	|-John William McGinnis		b. Mar 21, 1857

		|	|-Henry Newton McGinnis		b. Jan 12, 1859

		|	|-James Harvey McGinnis		b. Febr 04, 1861

		|

		|-Caroline Ann McGinnis	aka Carolina		b. Jan 5, 1841

		|

		|-Rachel McGinnis			b. Mar 7, 1825

Campbell---->	         married Hiram Campbell							(ref. Campbell genealogy)

		

		



Anne Sheriff   sheriff@pop.innova.net	Query: Looking for information on McGinnis Family from Greenup County, KY. Especially interest in Rachel McGinnis (b. 1825) who married Hiram Campbell.































































								Hugh McGlone

							http://www.premierweb.net/users/ashley/newwelcome.asp



Hugh MCGLONE 

        married Rachel BANE  16 MAY 1748	b: 1732 in Goshen, Chester Co., Pennsylvania

	|

	|-Andrew McGlone	b. in Scotland		d. ca1807-1810 in Pa.

	        married Margaret Browne aka Margaret Brown in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

        		|-John MCGLONE

        		|-Joseph MCGLONE

        		|-William MCGLONE b: 1785 in Maryland

       		|-Sarah MCGLONE

       		|

       		|-Thomas Owen McGlone 	b. June 23, 1777 in Mason Co. (now Carter Co.) Ky. or Ireland (or June 25, 1777 in Pa. on tombstone at McGlones Creek in Carter Co.) 

		|

	                     V	



Thomas Owen McGlone 	b. June 23, 1777 in Mason Co. (now Carter Co.) Ky. or Ireland (or June 25, 1777 in Pa. on tombstone at McGlones Creek in Carter Co.) 

	           d.Sept.23, 1867 or Nov. 8, 1867  per. Sue <caitlin@aug.com> McGlone Creek Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky 

		 linked to http://www.parsonstech.com/genealogy/trees/ecox1/d30.htm#P1055  	“will probated Aug. 6, 1866” 	will date correct??

            married Mary Ann Edgar        “Polly”	b. Oct.11, 1779 in Virginia 	d. Apr.16th 1877  Burial: McGlone Creek Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky

	|

	|-Margaret Ann MCGLONE	b.  July 14, 1813  in Greenup, Greenup Co., Ky.	d. Oct. 15, 1855 in Greenup Co., Ky

Osborn --->	|      married James Osborne  Jan. 29, 1834 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Ky.	b. 1791 in Rowan Co., South Carolina	   d. Dec. 2, 1871 in Greenup, Ky.  	(ref. Edward Osborne genealogy)

	|

	|-William Owen MCGLONE	b. 13 SEP 1803 in Carter Co.,  KY. 		d. 1867 in Carter Co. Kentucky

	|     married Jermima Clark  Jan. 12, 1829 in Lewis Co. Kentucky		“had step father Jonathan Ridger,bondsman John McGlone”

	|	|-Sarah ( Sally ) MCGLONE

 	|	|-Alfred J. MCGLONE

 	|	|-George MCGLONE

 	|	|-John MCGLONE

 	|	|-Willian J. MCGLONE

 	|	|-Elizabeth MCGLONE

 	|	|-Nancy MCGLONE

 	|	|-Jemima MCGLONE

	|	

	|-Sarah H. McGlone 	b. June 7, 1816 in in Carter Co. Kentucky		d. Jan. 17, 1842 in KY.

	|      m1. Sam McKinney	“also married Marry McGlone, daughter of John”

	|      m2. John FANNIN  12 JAN 1849 in Greenup Co. Kentucky

	|

	|-James McGlone Sr.	b. April 14, 1808 in Greenup, Co., Ky.		d. Nov. 19, 1895 in McGlone Creek , Ky. Burial: McGlone Creek Cemetery, Carter Co., Kentucky

	|      married Elzabeth Stone  Nov. 14, 1833 in Floyd Co., Ky.	b. Jan 18, 1807 in NC.	d. 9 OCT 1888 in McGlone Creek, Carter Co., Kentucky Burial: McGlone Creek Cemetery, Carter Co., Kentucky

	|		d/o Ezekial Stone JR. b: ABT. 1776 in North Carolina  &  Edith DUNCAN b: ABT. 1780 in South Carolina

	|	|

	|	|-Owen McGlone			b. 3 JAN 1837 in Carter Co., Kentucky 		d. 5 OCT 1851

	|	|

	|	|-Sanford Jackson McGlone			b. 17 AUG 1840 in Carter Co., Kentucky 	d. 17 APR 1908 Burial: McGlone Creek Cemetery, Carter Co., Kentucky 

	|	|       married Parthena Jane DUNCAN 17 JAN 1866	b: 13 SEP 1844	d. 26 AUG 1913 in Carter Co. Kentucky Burial: McGlone Creek Cemetery, Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|-Mary Alice MCGLONE 		b: 27 SEP 1866	d. 17 SEP 1948

 	|	|	|-Laura L. MCGLONE 		b: 13 NOV 1867	d. 21 APR 1896 Burial: McGlone Creek Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Willard Thomas MCGLONE 		b: 5 DEC 1868	d. 18 APR 1935 in Jefferson Co., Kentucky 

	|	|	|         married Elizabeth HAMM  in 1894		b: 17 JUN 1875	d. 9 JAN 1953 in Morehead, Kentucky

	|	|	|	|-Ethel MCGLONE b: 24 MAR 1895 in Carter Co. Kentucky

 	|	|	|	|-Clyde MCGLONE b: 3 JUN 1896

 	|	|	|	|-Olive Mae MCGLONE b: 23 MAY 1900

 	|	|	|	|-Bruce MCGLONE b: 29 JUN 1902 in Morgan Co., Kentucky

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Arminta Elizabeth MCGLONE 	b: 24 FEB 1870

 	|	|	|-Jael Blanche MCGLONE 		b: 10 DEC 1871

 	|	|	|-Ely Quentin MCGLONE 		b: 11 MAY 1873

 	|	|	|-Eda ( Eddie) Florence MCGLONE 	b: 24 DEC 1874

 	|	|	|-Effie Mae MCGLONE 		b: 20 APR 1876

	|	|	|-James Ellsworth MCGLONE 	b: 14 OCT 1878

  	|	|	|-Bennet F. MCGLONE 		b: 13 MAR 1880

  	|	|	|-Roscoe Hubert MCGLONE 	b: 14 OCT 1883

  	|	|	|-Edgar Boone MCGLONE 	b: 6 FEB 1882

	|	|

	|	|-James Marion McGlone

	|	|

	|	|-Ezekiel McGlone	b. 1838	d. 1923	<A HREF="McGloEzk.htm">photo</A>

	|	|       married Hannah Erwin	b. 1846 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1924 and was buried beside Ezekiel in the Kiser Family Cemetery, located on Route 2 between Carter City and Olive Hill. 

	|	|	d/o Thomas Jackson Erwin (1821-1910) & Martha "Patsy" Stamper  (1825-1906).		Hannah was a descendant of two original families of Carter Co.  She was the grand-	|	|	daughter of John Leander Erwin (1791-1863) and Elizabeth Dickenson Erwin (1804-1895) the progenitors of the Erwins of Carter Co.  And, she was the grand-daughter of  John "Pewter 	|	|	John" Stamper (1800-1886) and Sarah "Sallie" Stamper (1799-1874) the progenitors of the Stampers of Carter Co.  She was also my gr gr gr Aunt.   

	|	|	Submitted by  Garrett and Sherry Lowe	

	|	|

	|	|-William Ambrose McGlone

	|	|-Mary Jane McGlone

	|	|-Edith McGlone

	|	|-Thomas Perry McGlone

	|

	|-Squire McGlone	b. June 10, 1811 in Carter or Grennup Co., Ky.		d. June 25, 1880 in Carter Co. Ky.. 

	|        married Mary Osborn  Jan. 15, 1834 in Greenup Co., Ky.	d/o James Osborn & Abigail Greenslate

	|	|

	|	|-William Cann McGlone

	|	|       married Susan O. DAVIS

	|	|	|-Amster ( Bee ) MCGLONE

	|	|

	|	|-Patrick Henry McGlone

	|	|-Malinda McGlone

	|	|-Mary Ellen McGlone

	|	|-Cordilla McGlone

	|	|-Angeline McGlone

	|

	|-Elizabeth McGlone	“Betsey” 					b. June 3,1801 in Va.	d. Aug. 12, 1819 in Carter or Greenup Co., Ky.   “died in childbirth”

McCleese?>	|       married Thomas McCleese  November 13, 1818 in Greenup Co., Ky.		b. 1797 in Va.	s/o Daniel MCCLEASE

	|

	|-Joseph M. Richard MCGLONE		b. 7 AUG 1812 in Carter Co.,Kentucky 		d. 7 SEP 1874 in Carter Co., Kentucky

	|         married Margaret A EVANS 28 JAN 1845	b: ABT. 1819

	|	|-David MCGLONE 		b: ABT. 1846 in Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	|

 	|	|-Silas Dudley MCGLONE 	b: ABT. 1849 in Carter Co., Kentucky		d. 20 AUG 1900 

	|	|        m1. Caly ( Halley ) A. YATES

	|	|	|-Noah O. MCGLONE 	b: 1875

	|	|

	|	|       m2. Lizzie PIPE  5 MAR 1890

	|	|

 	|	|-Joseph MCGLONE 		b: ABT. 1849 in Carter Co., Kentucky

	|

	|-Sarepta MCGLONE	b. ca1818 in Ky. 

	|        married (unk) Owens

	|

	|-Alfred MCGLONE	b. March 22, 1815 in GREENUP CO., KY. 	d. Jan. 30, 1883 in Carter Co. Kentucky

	|      married Mary Ann "Polly" Henderson  May 5,1838 in Greenup Co., Ky	“bondsman, Robert Henderson”

	|	|-Joseph Harvey McGlone		b. 18 JAN 1839 in Carter Co. Kentucky

	|	|-Henry Washington McGlone	b: 22 APR 1844

	|	|-Franklin MCGLONE 		b: 6 DEC 1854 in Carter,Ky

 	|	|-Child MCGLONE		b: 1862

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Owen McGlone		b: 10 JAN 1842

	|	        married Miranda Alice Kitchen

	|		|

	|		|- Sarah Eda McGlone	b. 8 Aug 1874 in West Virginia	d. 29 Jul 1953	

	|		       married George Washington Stamper 14 May 1896     	b. 1872 in Carter Co., Kentucky	d. 1952	<A HREF="McGloSar.htm">photo</A>

	|			 At the time of Sarah's death, they had 18 grandchildren and 15 great grandchildren Submitted by  Garrett and Sherry Lowe

	|			s/o  Andrew Jackson Stamper and Susan Fannin, grandson of John "Pewter John" Stamper and Sarah "Sallie" Stamper

	|		?

check?--->	|		|-William McGlone

	|		|-George McGlone

	|		|-Bessie McGlone

	|		|-Robert McGlone

	|		|-Myrtle McGlone

	|		|-A.C. McGlone

	|		|-Lewis McGlone

	|		|-Roy McGlone

	|		|-Roscoe McGlone

	|		|-Russell McGlone

	|

	|-Ambrose MCGLONE		b. 12 DEC 1819 in Carter Co., Kentucky 	d. 23 JUN 1876 in Carter Co. Kentucky 

	|        married NANCY  (unk)	b: ABT. 1820 in Indiana

	|	|-Mary MCGLONE 	b: ABT. 1844

 	|	|-William MCGLONE 	b: ABT. 1847

 	|	|-Alfred MCGLONE 	b: ABT. 1850

	|

	|-Lucinday MCGLONE    “Lucinda”	b. March 29, 1810 in Ky.	d. March 21, 1899    buried at  Oakland Cemetary, Carter Co., Ky.

	|         married John Greenslate Osborn on Oct. 2/21, 1835 in Greenup Co., KY	b. 1813 in Ky.     d. in Sandy Springs, Ohio 

	|                                         s/o  James OSBURN &  Abigail GREENSLATE

	|	|

	|	|-Mary OSBORNE	b. 1839 in Ky.

	|	|      married Enoch MILLER on Nov. 20, 1859 in Carter Co., KY		b. 1832 in Lewis Co., KY

	|	|

	|	|-Owen OSBORNE	b. Nov. 19, 1837 in Carter Co., KY 

	|	|       married Lucinda Francis LEWIS	    b. Oct. 28, 1839 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY   d. March 8, 1944 in Gallipolis, Gallia Co., Ohio    buried Howard Cemetary, Lewis Co., KY

	|	|	|-Sophia Weaver OSBORNE	b. May 7, 1876  in Ky.	d. Feb. 16, 1971 in  Kanawha Co, Wva 

	|	|	|-Fielden T OSBORN		b. June 16, 1868 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY	d. April 3, 1942 

	|	|	|-John M OSBORN		b. Jan. 26, 1870 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY 	d. June 20, 1941 

	|	|	|-Lawrence James OSBORN	b. Oct. 20, 1873 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY 	d. Sept. 9, 1950 

	|	|	|-Ida May OSBORN		b. Aug. 22, 1880 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY 	d. 1941

	|	|	|-Mary Alice OSBORN		b. June 26, 1883 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY 

	|	|	|-Myrtle Jean OSBORN		b. Sept. 4, 1885 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY 

	|	|	|-Cora B OSBORN		b. March 9, 1891 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY 

	|	|	|-Flora D OSBORN		b. March 9, 1891 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY 

	|	|	|-Owen Edgar OSBORN		b. Oct. 23, 1895 in Tannery, Lewis Co., KY

	|	|

	|	|-James OSBORNE		b. 1836 in Ky. 

	|	|-Sarah OSBORNE		b. 1840 in Ky.

	|	|-John OSBORNE		b. 1842 in Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Prudence OSBORNE		b. 1844 in Ky.

	|	|      married Stephen LEWIS	b. 1842 in Ky.	d. 1934   buried at Oakland Cemetary, Carter Co., KY

	|	|	|-Simon LEWIS	b. ca1866 in Ky. 

	|	|	|-Charles LEWIS	b. ca1868 in Ky.

	|	|	|-John F LEWIS	b. 1870 in Ky. 	d. Dec. 21, 1937 

	|	|	|-Mary LEWIS	b. Sept. 10, 1871 in Ky.	d. Dec. 17, 1907 

	|	|	|-Rebecca LEWIS	b. Aug. 27, 1872 in Ky.	d. Jan. 27, 1925 

	|	|	|-Lucinda LEWIS	b. 1874 in Ky.	d. 1963 

	|	|	|-Elizabeth		b. April 13, 1875 in Ky.

	|	|	|-Stephen LEWIS JR.	b. Sept. 19, 1878 in Ky.

	|	|	|-Laura LEWIS	b. ca1880 in Ky.

	|	|	|-Dora LEWIS	b. Aug. 23, 1880 in Ky.	d. Jan. 24, 1919 

	|	|	|-Pearl LEWIS	b. Feb. 14, 1882 in Ky.

	|	|	|-Prudence LEWIS	b. Jan. 17, 1887 in Ky. 

	|	|

	|	|-Cynthia OSBORNE	b. 1845 in Ky. 

	|	|-Robert OSBORNE	b. 1847 in Ky. 

	|	|-Mancah OSBURN	b. ca1834 in Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret J. OSBURN	b. Oct. 15, 1842 in Ky.	d. March 11, 1891 in Carter Co., KY 

	|	|      married Isaac Osbin BURTON  April 15, 1860 in Carter Co., KY	b. Nov. 18, 1807 in Va. (note children’s birth dates!)	d. May 17, 1884 in Carter Co., KY

	|	|	|-Celia BURTON	b. June 4, 1884 in Carter County, KY 	d. Dec. 14, 1956 in Clearfield, Rowan County, KY 

	|	|	|-Lucrettia BURTON	b. 1863 in Carter County, KY

	|	|	|-Isaac BURTON	b. 1866 in Carter County, KY

	|	|	|-Prudence BURTON	b. 1865 in Carter County, KY

	|	|	|-Thomas BURTON	b. 1868 in Carter County, KY 

	|	|	|-George BURTON	b. 1869 in Carter County, KY 

	|	|	|-Jacob BURTON	b. 1870 in Carter County, KY 

	|	|	|-Simon BURTON	b. 1872 in Carter County, KY 

	|	|	|-Rebecca BURTON	b. 1874 in Carter County, KY 

	|	|	|-Enoch BURTON	b. 1877 in Carter County, KY 

	|	|	|-Lenord BURTON	b. 1878 in Carter County, KY 

	|	|	|-Owen BURTON	b. 1861 in Carter Co., KY

	|	|	|-Lorie Jane BURTON	b. Dec. 22, 1875 in Carter County, KY		d. March 16, 1944

	|	|

	|	|-Manea H OSBURN	b. 1834 in Ky.

	|

	|-John McGlone 			b. Sept.10, 1802 in Va.	d. March 19, 1894 in Lewis Ky   buried in Clarksburg Ky on the Harry Ghost Farm

	|       married Lucretia Friend  March 7, 1825 in Greenup Co.,Ky	b. ca1806 in Greenup Co., Ky.

	|	|

	|	|-Mary MCGLONE		b. Bef 1830 in Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	|       married Sam McKinney  December 14, 1842	“Sam had been previously married to Sarah, a daughter of Owen”

	|	|

	|	|-Lucinda MCGLONE		b. 1829 in Carter Co., Kentucky 	d. 1853 	died of pneumonia

	|	|

	|	|-Theodore  Percival (Percy) MCGLONE		b. 22 NOV 1831  in Carter Co., Kentucky	d. Sept. 29, 1913 

	|	|        married Minerva (unk) 15 JUN 1855 in Conmway Station, Arkansas	b. 4 APR 1835 in Athens, Ohio

	|	|	|-Lucinda R. MCGLONE 		b: 1857 in Arkansas

 	|	|	|-William H. MCGLONE 		b: 1859 in Arkansas

 	|	|	|-Florence MCGLONE 		b: 1862

	|	|

	|	|-Frances MCGLONE		b. 1835 in Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth MCGLONE		b. 1836 in Ky.

Jordan? -->	|	|      married Washington Jordan  March 10, 1861

	|	|

	|	|-Jacob Oscar MCGLONE		b. 1840 in Ky. 	Jacob was a farmer and his marriage bond was recorded on January 8, 1867. He was a private in the

	|	|       22nd. Voluntary Infantry in the Civil War, Union Army. He joined on December 23 1861, and deserted at once. On February 28, 1862, he was found sick at home and in  April, 1862, he was 	|	|	      considered AWOL. He was mustered out of the service in January, 1865, in Louisville because he deserted. Evaline Parker on March 9, 1867 in Lewis County, Kentucky

	|	|        married Evaline PARKER  9 MAR 1867 in Lewis Co. Kentucky

	|	|	|-Lewis McGlone	b. 1872

	|	|	|-daughter  		  “ had  no children”

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah MCGLONE		b. 1842 in Carter Co., Kentucky

	|	|-Jonas L. MCGLONE	“Jonah”	b. 1849 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky 	never married 

	|	|-Allison W. MCGLONE		b. Nov. 28, 1853 in Lewis Co., Kentucky 

	|	|

	|	|-William Edgar McGlone		b. 1870 in Lewis County, Kentucky	d. 1919 in Ogden, Utah

	|	|       married Henrietta Charlotte Hauck on Jan. 27, 1896 in Portsmouth, Ohio      may be (LDS) “Henrietta Charlotte HAUCK  Born  ABT 1876 vanceburg, Lewis, Kentucky” 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Arnold Ellsworth McGlone	b. October 18, 1896 at Vanceburg, Kentucky	d. August 15, 1951 at Ogden, Utah

	|	|	|      married Mary Kathryn Montgomery in 1919 

	|	|	|	|-Kathryn Jean McGlone	b. 1920

	|	|	|	|-Nora McGlone	b. 1922

	|	|	|	|-Joyce McGlone	b. 1925

	|	|	|	|-Mary McGlone	b. 1929

	|	|	|	|-Larry Arnold McGlone	b. 1933

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Genevieve Muriel McGlone	b. 1898 in Vanceburg, Kentucky

	|	|	|       married Earl Filo Munson in 1920

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Edgar Lorenzo McGlone	b. 1899

	|	|	|     married Cora Denkers at Brigham, Utah

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Mabel Izetta McGlone		b. 1901 in Brigham, Utah	d. 1960

	|	|	|      married Edward Morris Martin in 1919

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Lester McGlone		b. 1903 at Willard, Utah

	|	|	|      married Margaret Gibson in 1932

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Doris May 	McGlone		b. 1916 at Willard, Utah

	|	|	       married Hugo Eberhard in 1939

	|	|

	|	|-Joseph Edgar McGlone		b. Nov.27, 1845 in Carter Co.  d. Dec.18th.1936 in Springfield Oh buried in Springfield Oh.

	|		Joseph was a private in the 40th. Volunteer Infantry. He joined on September 25, 1863, and was mustered out on December 30, 1864.

	|	      married Mary Catherine Moore 	b.June 30, 1848 in Adams Co. Oh

	|		|

	|		|-Mary A. McGlone 	b. 866 	d.  1930

	|		|      m1. (unk)

	|		|

	|		|      m2. Charles A. Parker on March 10, 1895.

	|		|

	|		|-George W. McGlone	b. October 2, 1869	d. April 21, 1922, at Pond Rover, Ohio.

   	|		|       m1. Mary L. Wilson on September 4, 1893

	|		|

	|		|        m2. Ida Dillon

	|		|

	|		|-Lucia McGlone	b. 1872 	d. 1873

	|		|

	|		|-John McGlone	b. 1874 	d. 1932

	|		|    m1. Drugie Rogers

	|		|    m2. May (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-Pierce McGlone	b. 1877 	d. 1962

	|		|      married to Myrtle Hodge

	|		|

	|		|-Bertha McGlone	b. 1879 	d.1932

	|		|    married Ullysus Dillow

	|		|

	|		|-Lafayette McGlone		b. 1882	d. 1896

	|		|

	|		|-Harvey McGlone		b. 1885 	d. 1966

	|		|    married Lula Christian

	|		|

	|		|-Harold McGlone

Sells? --->	|		|      married Dorothy Helen Sells

	|		|	|-Robert Eugene McGlone

	|		|

	|		|-Oscar H. McGlone		b. 1889 	d. 1976 buried at the Ferncliff Cemetery in Springfield, Ohio

	|		|    m1. Julia Hodge

	|		|    m2.  Willa Payne.

	|		|

	|		|-Bruce McGlone 		b.1887 in Lewis Co.Ky.

	|	                          married Anna Henderson

	|			|

	|			|-Julius a.k.a Harold McGlone 	b.Jan.30th 1907in Lewis Co.Ky 	d.Nov.1973 in Corning Oh buried in Corning

Sells? -->	|			        married  Dorothy Helen Sells 	b.Oct.24th 1907 in Oh. 

	|				|	

	|				|-Robert Eugene McGlone b.Feb.28th 1931 in Columbus Oh 	d.Mar.10th 1997 in Columbus Oh buried in Columbus

	|			                               married Victoria Marie Howsman  on Apr.17th 1958 in Lancaster Oh 	 b.Sept.20th 1938 in Columbus Oh 

	|					   d. June 29th 1976 in Columbus Oh buried in Columbus

	|					|

	|					|-Roberta McGlone     “Birdie”	forrestbird@hotmail.com

	|	

	|-Robert H. McGlone	b. Oct. 1, 1805 in Carter Co., Ky.   buried in Simmons Cem., Carter Co., Ky. 

McCleese --->        married Margaret F. McCleese on March 28, 1834 in Greenup Co., Ky.	b. 1811 in Ky.					 (ref. Daniel McCleese genealogy))

			Olive Sparks says “Mrs. Thelma gave me this information. Her great grandmother, Margaret McGlone, and Catherine were sisters”   wow!!!

		|

		|-Rebecca McGlone		b. ca1846 in Maysville, Ky.

		|     married Damer Carver	b. Jan. 15, 1896 (??) in Ky.	d. Oct. 22, 1918 in Carter Co., KY s/o T M CARVER & Nettie	also reportedly married married Jessie Miller on July 25, 1868

		|

		|-Amanda Jane McGlone	“Mandy”	b. 1836 in Ky.

		|        m1. Charley Patton

		|        m2.  John Richards

		|

		|-Mary J. McGlone		b. 1837 in Ky.

		|         married Alfred "Al" Hall

		|

		|-Daniel McGlone "Matt"		b. 1838 in Ky.		d. 1856 or 1860 	“never married; drowned in the Ohio River”

		|

		|-Sarah Melcenda McGlone    “Melcina”	b. Dec . 6, 1840 in KY	d. May 25, 1909 or 1905 in Carter Co., KY    buried Simmons Cem., Carter Co., KY

		|      married Ephriam A. SIMMONS	b. April 23, 1838 in Ky.	d. Dec. 13, 1927 in Carter Co., Ky.  buried Simmons Cem., Carter Co., KY

		|

		|-Martha Margaret McGlone	b. Aug. 9, 1843 in Ky.		d. Nov. 24, 1915 in Buffalo Fork, Carter Co., KY    buried in Simmons Cemetery, Carter Co., KY

Hall----->		|        married Hezekiah Hall  March 4, 1867 in Carter Co., KY.  “Kar” 	b. Nov. 3, 1842 in Smokey Valley, KY     d. Nov. 15, 1895   buried Simmons Cem., Carter Co., KY

		|	

		|-Joseph Harvey McGlone 	b. Jan.18, 1839 		<--- verify this	“Robert H. had only one son and he died at an early age so the male heirs of Robert were not existent”

McCleese? ---->	        married Francis Ann McCleese on 13 March, 1862 

			“Eliza Ellen McCleese (sister to Francis Ann,Joe Harvey's wife above) married William Preston 	McGlone on 1 July, 1877 in Cincinnati, Ohio.”











-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------





									Mark Messer

								2nd husband of Mary (Eastering) Debord

Mark Messer

     married Mary Easterling		"Mark married Mary after Billie died"		(ref. Gladys Tabor genealogy)

	|-Rebecca Messer

	|-Sarah Messer

	|-Mark Messer "Jr"





































































					 				Ira H. Moore

								     husband of Amanda Katherine (Ross) Moore



  Abraham MOORE 	b.1807 in Patrick County, Virginia		“Note: all Abraham’s children are unconfirmed LDS”

        married Martha BOYD on April 1, 1834 in Franklin County, Virginia	b. 1810 in Patrick County, Virginia       “unconfirmed LDS”			(ref. Boyd genealogy)

	|-Martha Ann MOORE	b. Aug. 20, 1867 in Patrick County, Virginia 	d. Nov. 30, 1947 in Franklin County, Virginia   buried Franklin County, Virginia 

	|-Sarah A MOORE	b. Jan 1867 in Patrick County, Virginia	d. March 10, 1932 in Rockingham Co, North Carolina 

	|-Elizabeth MOORE	b. 1859 in Patrick County, Virginia		d. Franklin Co, Virginia 

	|-Mary Ann MOORE	b. 1839 in Patrick County, Virginia		d. 1871 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Isaac MOORE	b. 1840 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-George MOORE	b. 1841 in Patrick Co, Virginia 

	|-Addline MOORE	b. 1842 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Malinda MOORE	b. 1845 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Lucy MOORE	b. 1849 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Nancy MOORE	b. 1851 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Norman T MOORE	b. 1852 in  Patrick Co, Virginia 

	|-Lucinda MOORE	b. 1863 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Jane MOORE	b. 1866 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Jesse MOORE	b. 1869 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Margaret MOORE	b. 1869 in Patrick County, Virginia 

	|-Amanda MOORE	b. 1869 in Patrick County, Virginia

	|

	|-Ira H. Moore	"Hot"	b. Apr  9,1858 in Patrick, Va.	d. March 4,1921 buried at Moore Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

Ross  ---->              married Amanda Katherine Ross Aug. 10, 1878	b. 1863 in Ky       d. 1952 in Ky. buried at the Moore Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.	(ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

			Ira and Amanda Katherine were married at the home of John Nelson Ross” per Avanelle Burnett signed by James P. Rice

			married by David Dippy(?) of the Baptist Church, witnessed by John Waugh(?) and Nathaniel Lyons

			LDS shows Ira’s spouse as Martha WRAY  b. 1849 in Franklin County, Virginia d/o Wesley WRAY & Mary WILLIAMS 

		|

		|-Emmet  Moore	b. c1879  (ref. 1880 Ky. census)

		|     married Lydia Payne

		|	|-Della Moore  (probable b. May 10, 1902  d. Aug. 13, 1903)

		|

 		|-Mable Moore    “Bonnie “		b. 1889	d. 1942  buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.	aka Mildred Moore

Armstrong ---->	|      married Frank Armstrong	b. 1882	d. 1942  buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.	(ref. Frank Armstrong Jr. genealogy)

		|	|-Elden Armstrong

		|	|-Oval Armstrong

		|	|-Garl Armstrong	“lives by Thelma in Lawton, Ky.

		|	|

		|	|-Thelma Armstrong

		|	|            married (unk) Hillman	John Hillman ?

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Roberta Hillman	w/o James Hillman ?

		|	|	        lives at 3786 State Highway 174, Olive Hill, Ky.	606-286-2397			<----------  CONTACT

		|	|

		|	|-Lindal Armstrong

		|	           married Bill Toliver

		|

		|-Clarence Moore 

		|      married May McClurg

		|	|-Herman Moore

		|	|-Bobbie Moore

		|	|

		|	|-Helen Moore

		|	|     married Billie Boles	

		|	|

		|	|-Delores Moore

		|	     married Bill Howard

		|

		|-Raymond Moore		

Jarvis & Greenhill?---->	|     married Ruth Jarvis	b. Oct. 20, 1903	(ref. William Jarvis genealogy)

		|	|-Gene Moore

		|	|-Wayne Moore

		|	|-Marlena Moore	b. Oct. 25, 1933

		|	|-Barbara Moore

		|	|-Odist Moore	b. Aug. 2, 1943

		|

		|-Lylton Moore   aka Lytton Moore	b. 1897	d. 1925  buried at Moore Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

Kiser? ----->		|      married Edith Kiser

		|	|-Claxton Moore

		|	|-Kermit Moore

		|	|-Horton Moore

		|	|-Barbara Moore

		|	|

		|	|-Roy Moore

Kizer? --->		|	|     married Marjorie Kiser

		|	|

		|	|-Lloyd Moore

		|	    married Sophia Carroll

		|

		|-Thurman Moore	b. Sept. 6, 1887	d. Oct. 26, 1918 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

Note---->		|	LDS says he is s/o  Jarrett MOORE & Sarah Catherine SMITH and marrried Laura (unk) ?!

Kiser? ----->		|     married Leatha Kiser

		|

		|-Everet Moore

		|-Kathleen Moore	(probable b. June 17, 1900  	d. Dec. 19, 1909  buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky "daughter of L. H. & Kate Moore"

		|-Elbert Moore	b. Dec. 9, 1885   		d. Oct. 17, 1887 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery "son of Ira H. and Amanda Moore"

		|-Earl Moore	b. April. 9, 1893  		d. July 6, 1917 buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery ""son of L. H. and Kate"

		|-Mildred Moore	per George Stritikus

		|-Edna Moore                 per George Stritikus

		|

		|-Vada Moore  per Georg31226@aol.com	

Maddix? --->		       married (unk) Maddix  













































































































































































							Johan Michael Neff

							  related to Abraham Stout

						Posted by: John F murray Date: December 27, 2000 at 06:11:48 



Johann Michael NEFF 	b.  21 February 1687 in Michelfeld, Baden, Ger. 	d. April 1756 in Heidelberg Twp, Lancaster Co, PA?. 

       married Anna Dorothea SAUER 11 November 1710 in Michelfeld, Baden, Ger.    b. 10 Sept 1690 in Michelfeld, Ger.     d/o Hans Jacob SAUER & Catharina (unk)    d.  April 1756 in Heidelberg Twp, Lancaster Co, PA.

	|-Anna Catharina NEFF 	b. 22 November 1716				more on ll these lines at worldconnect

	|-Anne Maria NEFF 	b. 1721

	|-Maria Catharina NEFF 	b. 13 January 1723 d.

	|

	|-Johann Michael NEFF 	b. 23 July 1712 d. 1799		

	|       married (unk)	

	|	|-Jacob NEFF b: ABT 1739 in Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Leonard NEFF b: ABT 1742 in Pennsylvania

 	|	|-John NEFF b: ABT 1746 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania<

 	|	|-Maria Catharine NEFF b: 5 JAN 1749 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|	|-Johann Peter NEFF b: 22 MAR 1751 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Anna Maria NEFF b: 18 MAY 1752 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Abraham NEFF b: 26 AUG 1753 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Marian Elizabeth NEFF b: ABT 1760 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|

	|	|-Michael NEFF b: ABT 1737 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|       married Anna Christina Barbara 	b: ABT 1740 in Pennsylvania

	|	|	

	|	|-John George NEFF 		b: 3 FEB 1744 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania	d. ABT 1812 

	|	       married Maria Elizabeth BUHLMANN 28 MAY 1771	b: ABT 1746 in of Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|		|-Marian Catherine NEFF b: 25 FEB 1772 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|		|-John NEFF b: ABT 1775 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|		|-John Frederick NEFF b: ABT 1776 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|		|-John George NEFF b: 28 JAN 1779 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|

	|-Johann Jacob NEFF 	b. 13 FEB 1715 in Michelfeld,Baden,Germany 	d. ABT 1789 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania 

	|       married Eva Christina STOVER 11 MAY 1742 in Warwick Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania		b: ABT 1720 in Germany

	|	|-John George NEFF b: DEC 1750 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Eva Christina NEFF b: 5 MAY 1752 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Maria Elizabetha or Margaret NEFF b: 15 APR 1754 in Tulpehocken,Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Maria Barbara NEFF b: 8 SEP 1755 in Tulpehocken,Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Eva Elizabeth NEFF b: 7 MAY 1758 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|	|

	|	|-John Jacob NEFF 	b: 3 JAN 1743 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania   Christening: 14 JAN 1743 Muddy Creek Kb,Lancaster,Pennsylvania 

	|	|       married Anna Maria EICHELBERGER in of,Lancaster,Pennsylvania	b: ABT 1744 in <Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|	|-Elizabeth NEFF b: 1 MAY 1772 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|	|-Salome NEFF b: 17 OCT 1783 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|	|-Maria Margaret NEFF b: 28 FEB 1790 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|

	|	|-Michael NEFF	 		b: 22 MAY 1745 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|	|      married Anna Maria  (unk)		b: ABT 1747 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|	|-Michael NEFF

 	|	|	|-Johan Heinrich NEFF

	|	|	|-Johan NEFF

	|	|	

	|	|-Anna Catharina NEFF			b: 22 NOV 1746 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania	d. ca1776

	|	|      married Christopher EICHELBERGER ca1768	b: ABT 1744 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|	|-Jacob EICHELBERGER 		b: ABT 1768 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

 	|	|	|-Maria EICHELBERGER 		b: NOV 1770 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

 	|	|	|-Margaret Elizabeth EICHELBERGER 	b: ABT 1772 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

 	|	|	|-George EICHELBERGER 	b: ABT 1774 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|

	|	|-Abraham NEFF	 b: ABT 1748 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania	d. 1803 in Swatara Twp,Lebanon,Pennslylvania 

	|	|       married Catherine PFLANTZ  12 DEC 1773 in Lebanon Co?,Pa	b: ABT 1752 in <,Lebanon Co?,Pa>

	|	|	|-Christina Elizabeth NEFF

 	|	|	|-John George NEFF

 	|	|	|-John George NEFF

 	|	|	|-Jacob NEFF 	b: ABT 1784 in <Shafferton,Lebanon,Pennsylvania>

	|	|

	|	|-Johann Peter NEFF 	b: 3 APR 1764 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

	|	       married Susannah BLASSER 27 JUN 1783	 b: ABT 1765 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|		|-Magdalena NEFF

	|		|-John Johannes NEFF 		b: 21 NOV 1788 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|

	|-Hans Leonard NEFF 	b. 8 MAR 1725 in Michelfeld,Baden,Germany    Christening: 12 MAR 1725 Michelfeld,Baden,Germany   d. ABT MAY 1778 in Hampshire,Va.   Burial: ,Hampshire,Virginia 

	|       married Elizabeth Magdalena FEG 17 DEC 1747 in Tulphocken,Lancaster,Pennsylvania	b: ABT 1726 in <Tulpehocken,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|-John Leonard NEFF b: ABT 1748 in <Hampshire,Virginia>

 	|	|-Henry NEFF 		b: ABT 1749 in Augusta,Virginia

 	|	|-Michael NEFF 		b: ABT 1750 in Hampshire,Virginia

 	|	|-Magdalene NEFF 		b: ABT 1756 in Hampshire,Virginia

 	|	|-George NEFF 		b: ABT 1758 in Hampshire,Virginia

 	|	|-Jacob NEFF 		b: ABT 1760 in Hampshire,Virginia

 	|	|-Susannah NEFF 		b: ABT 1768 in Hampshire,Virginia

	|

	|-Johann George NEFF 	b. 1 DEC 1729 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania    Christening: 3 MAY 1730 New Holland Lutheran Ch,Lancaster,Pa   d. MAR 1773 in Heidelberg Twp,Berks,Pennsylvania 

	|       married Maria Elisabeth STUPP ABT 1753 in of,Heidelberg,Lancaster,Pennsylvania		b: 1732 in <Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

	|	|-John George NEFF 		b: 30 NOV 1754 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Michael NEFF 		b: 15 MAY 1756 in Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-John Jacob NEFF 		b: 4 OCT 1758 in Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Christina Elizabeth NEFF 	b: 22 APR 1759 in Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Catherine NEFF 		b: 28 FEB 1761 in Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Leonard NEFF 		b: 17 JAN 1763 in Heidelberg Twp,Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Maria Eva NEFF 		b: 16 MAR 1765 in Heidelberg Twp,Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Elizabeth NEFF 		b: 1767 in of Heidelberg Twp,Berks,Pennsylvania

 	|	|-Peter NEFF 			b: 6 JUN 1770 in Heidelberg Twp,Berks,Pennsylvania

	|

	|-George Abraham NEFF    		b. 2 October 1719 in Michelfeld, Ger. George    d.  8 June 1803 in Washington Co, MD,    buried in Germ Lutheran Cem, Hagerstown, MD.

	      married  Anna Christiana LOESH 8 June 1742 in Reformed Crch; Tu, Heidelberg Twp, Lancaster Co, PA 	b: ABT 1722 in <Tulpehocken,Lancaster,Pennsylvania>

			d.  in Washington Co, MD,  buried in Ger Lutheran cem, Hagerstown, Washington Co,

		|

		|-Johann Jacob NEFF 	b.  16 SEP 1744 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pa   Christening: 16 SEP 1744 Christ Lutheran,Tulpehocken,Pennsylvania    d. ABT 19 AUG 1809 in Somerset,Pennsylvania 

		|     married Anna Barbara CAPP ABT 1776 in of,Lancaster,Pennsylvania	b: 6 NOV 1753 in Swatara,Pennsylvania

		|	|-Frederick NEFF	b: 15 FEB 1777 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Margaret NEFF 	b: 18 FEB 1782 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-John NEFF 		b: 4 APR 1793 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Catherine NEFF 	b: ABT 1797 in of,Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Mary NEFF 	b: ABT 1798 in <,Washington,Maryland>

 		|	|-Sarah NEFF 	b: ABT 1799 in <Washington,Maryland>

		|

		|-Johann George NEFF 		b. 14 JAN 1756 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania 	Christening: 15 FEB 1756 		d. AFT 1803 

		|       married Elizabeth ABT 1780	b: ABT 1760 in <,Washington,Maryland>

		|	|-John NEFF 		b: 14 AUG 1783 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Elizabeth NEFF 	b: 2 DEC 1789 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-George NEFF 	b: 16 OCT 1792 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Jacob NEFF 	b: 16 OCT 1792 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Sovia NEFF 	b: 6 JUN 1796 in <,Washington,Maryland>

		|

		|-Johann Leonard NEFF 	b. 10 APR 1757 in Heidelberg Twp,Lancaster,Pennsylvania 	Christening: 8 MAY 1757 		d. 1809 in Green,Ohio 

		|         married Elizabeth b: 1760 in < Washington,Maryland>

		|	|-Jacob Nave NEFF 	b: 15 JAN 1782 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Elizabeth NEFF 	b: ABT 1785 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Eva NEFF 		b: ABT 1785 in Washington,Maryland

 		|	|-Katharina NEFF 	b: 19 SEP 1790 in Washington,Maryland

		|

		|-Christina NEFF 	b. 22 May 1746 d. 1803

		|-Maria Catherine NEFF 	b. 16 July 1746 d. 1803

		|-Maria Magdalena NEFF	b. 25 November 1748 d. 1803

		|-John George NEFF	b. 24 February 1751 d. 1756

		|-Anna Maria NAFF	b. 18 May 1752 d. 1803

		|-Michael NEFF	b. 1 July 1759

		|-Ann Margaret NEFF	b. 28 August 1761 d. 6 August 1792

		|-John Henry NEFF 	b. 4 July 1764 d. 1803

		|-Sophia NEFF

		|

		|-Abraham NEFF 		b.  15 July 1753 in Heidelberg Twp, Lancaster Co, PA.     d.  4 October 1823 in Fairfield Co, OH, a buried in Neff cem.

		         married Elizabeth (unk)

			|-John NEFF		 b. 4 April 1778	 d. 29 October 1840

			|-Jacob NEFF

			|-Adam NEFF	 b. 31 August 1779 	d. 21 January 1842

			|-George NEFF	 b. December 1780 	d. 17 May 1834

			|-Susannah NEFF

			|-Magdalena NEFF

			|

			|-Abraham NEFF	b.  in 1794 in PA.	d.  in 1857 in Fairfield Co, OH, s buried in Neff cem, Fairfield Co, OH. 

			       married Catherine ? in Somerset Co, PA.   b.  in 1804 in PA. or Va.	d.  22 December 1851 in Fairfield Co, OH,  buried in Neff cem, Fairfield Co, OH. 							Known moved to Clear Creek Twp, Fairfield Co, OH and farmed	

				|-Elizabeth NEFF 	b. 1824 in Fairfield Co, OH.

				|

				|-John E. NEFF 	b. 1829 in Oh.

				|           married Julia Ann GALLAGHER 14 October 1852. 

				|	|-George NEFF 		d. 1859

				|

				|-Anna NEFF 	b. 1832 in Fairfield Co, OH

				|

				|-Almira NEFF 	b. 1836 in Farfield Co, OH. 

Sout----->				|       married Abraham Stout 12 March 1854						(ref. Staudt/Stout genealogy)

				|

				|-Louisa NEFF	 b. 1837 in Fairfield Co, OH. 

Stout? ---->				|         married Simon Stout 30 November 1856.

				|

				|-George NEFF	 b. 1840  in Fairfield Co, OH. 

				          married Melinda P Stout

					|-Charles V. NEFF

					|-Amos E NEFF

					|-John H NEFF

					|-Lucy B. NEFF

































































							  Nethercutt Family

							  related to Whitt families



(unk) Nethercutt

        married (unk)

	|

	|-George Nethercutt		b. ca1792  in North Carolina	per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census    “gunsmith”

	|		“Jordan Nethercutt/Neithercutt who  either a brother or half-brother (long story) of my g g grandfather, George Nethercutt. “

	|	1850 Carter Co., Ky. census, Page 214  line 1, 

	|      married Rebecca Wells		b. ca1795 in Virginia per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census

	|	|

	|	|-Susan Nethercutt

Armstrong?>	|	|        married William Armstrong

	|	|

	|	|-Moses Nethercutt

Mauk -->	|	|        married Catherine Mauk 5 OCT 1858	b: ABT. 1824							(ref. Mauk genealogy)

	|	|	d/o Peter Mauk b: 14 APR 1781 &  Eleanor ("Nellie") Sparks b: 5 FEB 1791 in Surry County, North Carolina

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah 'Sallie' Nethercutt 		b. ca1828 in Va.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census	“didn't marry”

	|	|

	|	|-William Henry Nethercutt 	b. ca1828 in Va.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census	“farmer”

	|	|        m1.  Elizabeth Van Bibber

	|	|        m2. Louise Oliver;

	|	|        m3. Eugenia (Jones) Cook (Wm H. and Eugenia were my g grandparents) per jan  edjan@mindspring.com 	<--- contacted March 2001

	|	|

	|	|-George W. Nethercutt 		b. ca1833 in Va.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census	“farmer”

	|	|       married Sarah (Gee) Camron

	|	|

	|	|-Stephen Nethercutt 		b. ca1836 in Va.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census	“didn't marry”

	|	|

	|	|-Rebecca Nethercutt 		b. ca1838 in Va.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census	

Whitt--->	|	         married  James G. Whitt									(ref. Whitt genealogy)

	|

	|-Jordan Nethercutt	

	        married (unk)

		|-David Nethercutt

		|-Solomon Nethercutt













1850 Carter County Census - Dwellings 1-50



Notes: S - attended school within last year, R - cannot read/write, M - married within the year





Pg.  Ln. Dw. Fm. Surname    Given Name       Age SexCol.Occupation             Value Birthplace            Notes

214A 1   1   1   Nethercut  George            58  M  W  gunsmith                200  North Carolina        R

214A 2   1   1   Nethercut  Rebecca           55  F  W                               Virginia              R

214A 3   1   1   Nethercut  Sarah             22  F  W                               Virginia              R

214A 4   1   1   Nethercut  William           22  M  W  farmer                  200  Virginia              R

214A 5   1   1   Nethercut  George            17  M  W  farmer                  200  Virginia

214A 6   1   1   Nethercut  Stephen           14  M  W                               Virginia

214A 7   1   1   Nethercut  Rebecca           12  F  W                               Virginia

















































































						      		    Balsar Newman

								father of Margaret Newman



Balsar  Newman

	In addition to other lands Balsar owned in Carter Co., he purchased two adjoining farms at Charlotte Furnace (a/k/a Iron Hill). After his death, Balsar's daughter, Maggie, bought out the other heirs for the

	53+ acre farm. His son, William, bought out the other heirs for the adjoining 100+ acre. In 1885, when Balsar bought the property, he paid $50.00 down in cash and signed a promissory note for the remaining

	$65.00 with his son, William, as co-signer. The farm Maggie purchased has continued to be passed down through her descendants. Seven generations of Balsar's descendants have now walked the hills of that farm. 	Today it is the home of Ruby Davis Burnett (d/o Elbert and Dovie ErwinDavis pictured herein), widow of Willie Burnett, Maggie Newman's grandson.         Submitted by  Garrett and Sherry Lowe

        married Eliza Eifort

	|

	|-Henry Newman		b. Mar 20, 1840 in Lancaster, PA 	d. Nov. 19, 1926 in Carter Co., Ky.

                       |      m1. Elizabeth Petry 		b. 1848 in Prussia

	|	|-William W. Newman

	|	|-Eliza Newman

	|	|-Sophia Newman

	|	|-Charles Burnett

	|

	|      m2. Mary Stewart Apr 7, 1887

	|

	|-Margaret Newman	"Maggie" 	b. Oct 15, 1848 in Pennsylvania

Maddix--->	|       m1. John Maddix  Aug 26, 1874										(ref. Maddix genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Henry Maddix Burnett		poss. Feb  5,1872-	adopted by Leroy Burnett

	|	|    married Lucy Jane Wisker    “Liz”	(picture  available)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Rev. Bill B. Burnett		b. 1937

McGinnis?->	|	|	       married Betty McGinnis  on Sept. 24, 1955	b. 1939

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Sherry J. Burnett    			b. 1956	  living in Carter County, Ky.  Garrett and Sherry Lowe pp01406@email.kcc.edu

	|	|    	  	         married Garrett Lowe  on May 28, 1991  	b. 1946

	|	|

Maddix---->	|	|-Balsar "Boss"  Maddix Burnett					(ref. Maddix genealogy)

	|	       m1. Gevena (unk)

Ross --->-	|	       m2. Amanda H. Ross					(ref. Ross genealogy)

	|	       m3. Maude C. Elliott Clevenger

	|

Burnett---->	|       m2. Leroy "Lee" Burnett						(ref. Burnett genealogy)

	|

	|-William M. Newman 	b. Jan 21, 1849 in Ohio 	d. Apr 11, 1923

	|       married Elsa Prichar 			d Dec 23, 1873

	|  	|

	|	|-Augustus "Gus" Newman

	|          	|      married Frances Click

	|	|

	|	|-Edward Newman

	|	|        married Lillie White

	|	|

	|	|-Alice Newman

	|	|      married Calvin Fults

	|	|

	|	|-William Newman Jr

	|	|

	|	|-Laura Newman

	|	|      married James Colley

	|	|

	|	|-Maggie Newman

	|	|      married John A. Colley

	|	|

	|	|-Charley Newman

	|	|        married Ada Carper

	|	|

	|	|-Eliza Ellen Newman		b. October, 1880	 d. before 1930 buried in the Huffman Cemetery, Iron Hill, Carter Co., Ky.

Grizzell--->	|	         married Richard Grizzell on May 5, 1901	b. 1872 in Pendleton Co., Ky.			(ref. Grizzell genealogy)

	|			marriage license says father was born in Virginia and his mother was born in Kenton Co., Ky.

	|

	|-Malkret Newman	 b. 1849 in Ohio

	|

	|-John William "JW" Newman	b. 1849 in Kentucky

	|          married Laura  (unk)

	|	|-John W. Newman

	|

	|-Susan Newman	 b, Jul 8, 1856 in Greenup Co., Ky.	 d. Apr 10, 1926

	|        married George W. Cunningham

	|	|

	|	|-Bertha Mae  Cunningham	b. 3/23/1882

	|	|          married  Ora Steel Boggs 12/21/1901

	|	|

	|	|-Henry L. Cunningham	b. 1887

	|	|       married Ruth Durham Abbott 10/26/1922

	|	|

	|	|-L. B. Cunningham	b.1896 

	|	|       Elizabeth Mathews 1/27/1917

	|	|

	|	|-Eliza Cunningham	b. 1878

	|	|-Matilda Cunningham	b. Feb 1880

	|

	|Kassie Newman 

	|          married (unk) Elk

	|

	|-Caroline Newman 

	        married (unk)Echtenocht











		  			  		              John “Gus” Offill

							grand father-in-law of Reuben Fletcher Ross



William OFFILL	b. 1660 in Nansemond?, Va	d. 1712 in  Westmoreland, Ct

      married Hannah (unk)

	|

	|-John OFFILL	b. 1680 in  Nansemond, Va	d. Orange?, Va

	     married (unk) ca1700

		|

		|-William OFFILL 	b. 1700 in  Nansemond, Va	d. Orange?, Va	d. in Orange Co. Virginia

Rucker? --->		      married Mary RUCKER  6 FEB 1729/30 in Spotsylvania, Va	b: ABT 1713 in Essex,VA	  d. AFT 5 NOV 1755 in Culpepper,VA     d/o Peter RUCKER b: ABT 1664& Elizabeth FIELDING

			|

			|-Mary Offill			per  worldconnect.com

			|        married David Vawter  19 JUN 17?? in Orange Co., VA 	b: ABT. 1720 in Orange County, Middlesex, Virginia

			|	|

			|	|-Winifred VAWTER 				b: 1755 in Virginia		d. 2 MAR 1818 in Kentucky

			|	|        married James DEHONEY  23 FEB 1775 in St. Thomas Parish, Louisa County, Virginia		b: 5 FEB 1752 in Virginia

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Hezikiah Rodes DEHONEY 	b: 13 JUL 1786 in Virginia		d. BEF. 1880 in Jefferson County, Indiana

			|	|	          married Nancy Matilda GATEWOOD ABT. 1810	b: 23 MAY 1794 in Virginia

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Mary Ann DEHONEY 		b: 11 APR 1815 in Scott County, Kentucky	d. 31 JAN 1865 in Savannah, Missouri

			|	|		        married Jacob MCMINDES 18 SEP 1847 in Jennings County, Indiana	b: 20 DEC 1813 in Steuben County, New York

			|	|			|

			|	|			|-Nancy Jane Jennie MCMINDES 	b: 13 SEP 1848 in Savannah, Missouri	d. 17 JUN 1924 in Vancouver, Washington

			|	|			          married James Henry JOY 9 FEB 1868 in Savannah, Missouri	 b: 14 JAN 1842 in Joy, Morgan County, Ohio

			|	|				|-Thomas Henry JOY 	b: 16 AUG 1870 in Sweet Home, Nodaway County, Missouri

 			|	|				|-Loren Howard JOY 	b: 18 NOV 1874 in Sweet Home, Nodaway County, Missouri

 			|	|				|-Iva Laurene JOY 	b: 19 APR 1894 in Manor, Washington  		  more on worldconnect

			|	|

			|	|-Jasper (Jesse) Vawter 				b: 1 DEC 1755 in Culpepper, VA	d. 15 SEP 1830 in Culpepper, VA

			|	          married  Elizabeth Watts 29 MAR 1781 in Culpepper, VA	b: ABT. 1761

			|		|

			|		|-James Vawter			 b: 2 APR 1783 in Holton, NC			more on worldconnect

			|		         	

			|

			|-John OFFILL	b.  1720 in  Mansemond, Va	d. 1780 in   Greenbrier, Augusta, Va

Rice? --->			       married Elizabeth Rice Dec. 29th, 1755  in the Saltcatchers area of Orangeburg, South Carolina.	“ I have that marriage record “ per Nancy Neonan@aol.com

					" On Monday, Dec. 29th, 1755, In Orangeburg Church, John Offill, to Elizabeth Rice, both of the Saltkachers in Colleton, County, "

				|-John Offill					b. August, 1753

				|

				|-James OFFILL  aka James Offield			b. 1740 in  Albermarle, Va		d. 1810 in Sullivan, Tn

				|        m2. Diana DE LANEY 15 Mar 1787 in  Arbemarle, Va	b: 28 OCT 1756 in Virginia

				|	|

				|	|-John Offield 			b: ABT. 1776 in Virginia		d. ABT. 1830 in Orange Co. Virginia

				|	|       married Agnes Kirtley  19 NOV 1805 in Madison Co. Virginia

				|	|

				|	|-Lewis Offield 			b: ABT. 1780		d. ABT. 1863 in California

				|	|      married  Elizabeth (unk)		b: ABT. 1744 in Virginia

				|

				|        m1. Elizabeth Holliday 15 MAR 1787 in Albemarle Co. Virginia	b: 20 MAY 1767 in Spotsylvania Co. Virginia

				|	|

				|	|-Jesse Offield			 b: ABT. 1788 in Sullivan Co. Tennessee		d. 17 OCT 1849 in Daviess Co. Montana

				|	|      married Mary Garland	 27 JUN 1811 in Sullivan Co. Tennessee	 	b: 4 MAY 1791 in Tennessee

				|	|

 				|	|-James Offield 			b: ABT. 1789 in Sullivan Co. Tennessee		d. ABT. 1861 in Pike Co. Indiana

				|	|      married  Sarah Garland BET. 1809 - 1810	 b: 23 JAN 1789 in Tennessee

				|	|

 				|	|-Joseph Offield 			b: 29 JUN 1794 in Sullivan Co. Tennessee	d. BET. 1861 - 1870 in Sullivan Co. Tennessee

				|	        married  Elizabeth Boling ABT. 1827 in Sullivan Co. Tennessee		b: ABT. 1804 in Tennessee

				|

				|-William Offill				b. Feb. 1750/1755 in Albermarle, Va	per LDS

.				|

.				V

William Offill	b. 1750/1755 in Albermarle, Va	per LDS		

      married (unk)

	|-Elzaphan OFFILL	b. ca1770 in  Augusta, Va

	|-Lemuel OFFILL	b. 1778 in Augusta, Va

	|

	|-John Offill		“Gus”	b. 1770 in  Augusta, VA		d. 1805/1810 in Montgomery, KY

	   married Jane (unk) in 1792	b. 1774 in Augusta, Va.	d. ca1840-1850 in Clayton, In.

		|

		|-Allan OFFILL	b. 1804/1805 in Montgomery, KY or Soldier Fork, KY	d. 1852 in Soldier Fork, KY

		|        married Louise Hargot(sp).

		|

		|-Elizabeth OFFILL	b. 1793 in Montgomery, KY 

		|        married Clement Hasty

		|

		|-Elzaphan OFFILL	b. Sept. 4, 1804 in Montgomery, KY 		d. Sept. 23, 1963 in Carter, KY 	“was Clerk of Carter County Courts”

Everman --->		|       married Martha Everman  Sep 26, 1829 Greenup Co. KY							(ref. Everman genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Elizabeth Offill on Jan. 5, 1860	b. Sept. 29, 1836	d. Oct. 13, 1863

Campbell -->		|	|        married John Andrew/Anderson Campbell in 1858	b. March 31,1838 in Olive Hill, Ky.	d. 1910 in David City, Butler Co., Ne.   (ref. Campbell genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Joan Ellen Offill in ca1868  	b. Aug. 25, 1848      d. Feb. 15, 1925

Campbell -->		|	|        married William Henry Campbell								(ref. Campbell genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Ellen Offill										(ref. John “Gus” Offill genealogy)

Campbell -->		|	|       married Thomas Elza Campbell	b. Feb. 15, 1868	d. Nov. 10, 1897	buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.

		|	|

		|	|-Malinda OFFILL	b. Aug. 8, 1832 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. July 24, 1861 in Carter Co., KY    buried July 1861 in Carter Co., KY

Cline -->		|	|     married William Harrison Cline  Nov. 18, 1847 in Carter Co., Kentucky   b.  Nov. 13, 1828 in Fleming Co., KY   d. Dec. 13, 1895	s/o Levi Wheeler Cline

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Jane OFFILL	b. 5 OCT 1830, KY		d. 28 MAR 1899 in Jasper,Ia

Gilbert--->		|	|       married James Madison GILBERT  11 NOV 1852 in Carter, KY   b. 13 NOV 1817in Russell, VA  or 1843   d. 18 DEC 1908in  Prairie City, Jasper, IO   (ref. Gilbert genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Maryetta Offill							per "jennifer" <db5745@dragonbbs.com>	

Cline--->		|	|       married Samuel Riley Cline	b. 6 Dec 1830 in Fox Creek, Fleming, Kentucky 	d. 16 Jul 1910 			(ref. John Cline Genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Mahala Offill	b. 31 JAN 1842 in Carter,Ky 		d. 18 APR 1872 in Carter,Ky	per "jennifer" <db5745@dragonbbs.com>

Cline--->		|	|        narried John Cline	b. 20 Oct 1835 in Wytheville, Wythe, Virginia 	d.  5 Oct 1922 in  Carter, KY   buried Oct 1922  in Cline Cem, Carter, KY  (ref. John Cline genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Martha Ann Offill			b. 22 MAY 1839	per worldconnect.com

Cline? --->		|	|       married James B. Cline		b: 14 JUN 1843 in Fleming,Ky

		|	|

		|	|-John Allen Offill			b. 25 AUG 1848 in Carter,Ky				per:  worldconnect.com

		|	|-James K. OFFILL 			b: 22 JUL 1851 in Carter,Ky	d. 16 JAN 1864 in Elliott,Ky	per:  worldconnect.com

		|	|

		|	|-Eliza Allen OFFILL			b. 22 NOV 1846 in Carter,Ky 	d. 19 JUL 1870		per:  worldconnect.com

		|	        married Charles Wesley BURCHETT  6 AUG 1863	b: 8 MAR 1836 in Ky    

		|		|-James William BURCHETT 		b: 6 AUG 1864 in Grayson,Carter,Ky

 		|		|-Mahala Melvina Susan BURCHETT 		b: 5 JUL 1865 in Grayson,Carter,Ky

 		|		|-Evy BURCHETT 			b: 1868 in Grayson,Carter,Ky

 		|		|-Margaret Jane BURCHETT 		b: 12 FEB 1869 in Grayson,Carter,Ky

		|

		|-Mahala OFFILL	b. 1802 in Montgomery, KY 

		|      m1. Thomas MILLER March 15, 1819

Cline? -->		|      m2.(?)  John Cline	per  Nancy	

		|

		|-Mary (Polly) OFFILL	b. Feb. 19, 1797 in Fleming, KY 

		|        married John S.  ELLIOTT 10 Oct 1818 in Ky

		|

		|-John OFFILL		b. March 29, 1795 in Montgomery, KY 		d. Sept. 5, 1878 in Fleming, KY    buried Offill Cem, Olive Hill, KY 

		|	Note: at 1850 census, John lives next to Joseph Ross, 25, Va.

		|      married Eleanor ELLIOTT 1816	b. ca1800 in Va. per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census

		|	|-Johnson Offill	b. ca1828 in Ky. per 1850 census	“school teacher”

		|	|-Elizabeth A. Offill	b. ca1830 in Ky.  per 1850 census

		|	|-Allen Offill 		b. ca1832 in Ky.  per 1850 census	“laborer”

		|	|-Margaret Offill	b. ca1835 in Ky.  per 1850 census	

		|

		|-James Offill		b. March 8, 1799 in Montgomery, KY 		d. in Lawton, Ky.	"shot and killed his father on a boat on the Ohio River"     

			1839 tax list contains: Offill, John, Elza, Alex, and James

Scott ------>	 	       married Mary Louellyn Scott ca1832	b. c1814 in Kentucky	"Polly"  	<A HREF="PollyOff.htm">photo</A>			 (ref. Scott genealogy)

			|

			|-Cordelia M OFFILL	"Delia"	b. Nov. 27, 1851 in Lawton, Carter, KY 	d. Jan. 5, 1864 in Lawton, Carter, KY 

			|-John Harvey A. OFFILL		b. May 17, 1835 in Lawton, KY 		d. June 16, 1911    "bachelor, a fox hunter"

			|-James Preston OFFILL		b. Oct. 30, 1833 in Lawton, KY 	d. July 20, 1864 or 1885 (LDS) in Lexington, KY  1885     "bachelor, school teacher"

			|

			|-Gabriel Marion Offill	"school teacher"      b. Aug. 24,1 838 in Lawton, Carter, KY  d. Dec. 14, 1916 in Countscrossroads, Carter, KY buried at Pleasant Valley Cem.

Plummer ------>		|     married Mahala Honora Plummer     b. June 16,1841 in Plumber, Ky	d. March 13, 1920 in  Countscrossroads, Carter Co., KY

			|		buried in  Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter Co, KY	married McCoy after Gabriel died

			|		“My mother, who was born on the family farm in Carter County, Kentucky, was his granddaughter.” per Jo Ellen Watson  dyeing2weave@aol.com

			|	         1880 census, Carter Co., Ky., txt page 86: G. M. Offill,41,farmer,Ky,Ky,Ky; Mahala,39,Ky,Ky,Ky

			|	|

			|	|-Florence Eugena Offill  	b. Aug. 2, 1883 in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY 	d. June 2, 1910 

			|	|       married  John JOHNSON on June 22, 1903	b. ca1879 in Pleasant Valley, Carter, KY

			|	|

			|	|-Veletra Lake Offill 	b. May 17, 1862 in Carter Co., KY 	d. in Port Arthur , TX	on 1880 census

Brown---->			|	|      married John Thomas Brown in 1881							(ref. Brown genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|-Virginia May Offill 	b. Aug. 12, 1865 in Carter Co., KY			on 1880 census

Counts ---->			|	|        married James Counts on Jan. 22, 1885	b. 1860 in Carter Co., Ky. 1860	d. 29 Jan 1938  		(ref. Counts genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|-Maria Venus Offill	b. March 21, 1868 in Carter Co., KY	d. in Rosedale?, KY	on 1880 census

			|	|       married Charles MILLER on Dec. 28, 1891

			|	|	|-Charles MILLER	b. ca1898 in Carter Co., Ky. 

			|	|	|-Burt MILLER 	b. ca1896 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|	|-Lake MILLER	b. ca1894 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|	|-Marion Offill MILLER	b. ca1892 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|	|-Maude MILLER	b. ca1890 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Grace Benjamin Offill  	b. Oct. 26, 1870 in Carter Co., KY	d. 1953 in Baton Rouge, LA	on 1880 census

			|	|       m1. Elmer BENTON

			|	|

Counts? ---->			|	|       m2. Tom Counts	b. ca1866 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|	|-Clyde Counts 	b. ca1892 in Carter Co., KY 

			|	|

			|	|-John Cabel Breckenridge Offill   b. March 29, 1873 in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY    d. Dec. 14, 1957 in Argillite , KY  	on 1880 census

			|	|		buried in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co, KY

Newman ------>		|	|       married Grace Augusta NEWMAN on Jan. 14, 1896 at Maddix Home, Carter Co, Ky	    b. Feb. 11, 1878 in Lawton, Carter Co., KY    

			|	|                        d. Sept. 1940 in Huntington, W Va      buried Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY     d/o Joseph NEWMAN & Martha Jane OFFILL 	

			|	|	   	note: Grace was his cousin (d/o Martha Jane Offill)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Hazel Buford OFFILL b. Feb. 13, 1909 in Pleasant Valley, KY  d. Sept. 20, 1912 in Pleasant Valley, KY 

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Dorothy Gwendolyn OFFILL b. July 11, 1899 in Pleasant Valley, KY	d. 1979 in Ashland, KY 

			|	|	|        married Homes ADAMS on March 19, 1920		b. ca1895 in Pleasant Valley, KY

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-James OFFILL	b. Oct. 9, 1904 in Pleasant Valley, KY 	d. Oct. 27, 1946 in OR 

			|	|	|-Everett OFFILL	b. July 17, 1903 in Pleasant Valley, KY 	d. Feb. 2, 1970 in  Ashland, KY 

			|	|	|-Olive Preston OFFILL 	b. July 24, 1899 in Pleasant Valley, KY 	d. March 23, 1965 in Russell, KY 

			|	|

			|	|-Maude Estelle OFFILL			b. Feb. 2, 1876 in Pleasant Valley, Carter, KY 	d. Dec. 12, 1917 	on 1880 census

Applegate? ---->		|	         married William Perry Applegate on June 22, 1903 (??)	b. Aug. 21, 1870 in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY     d. Nov. 13, 1961 

			|		|-Ola Oren Applegate		b. ca1902 in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY 

			|		|-Jessee Florence Applegate	b. ca1900 in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY 

			|		|-Ruth Applegate 		b. ca1898 in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY 

			|		|-Charles Applegate 		b.ca1896 in Pleasant Valley, Carter Co., KY

			|

			|-J. Harry Offill		(not on 1850 census)	per Gabriel Scott’s will

			|	

			|-Martha Jane Offill		b. Feb. 24, 1841 in Lawton Center, Carter Co., KY	    d. March 5, 1910   buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

Newman?---->		|      married Joseph Newman   	b. Mar. 17, 1840    	d. Aug. 5/6, 1911 buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky.   "of Virginia, school teacher"

			|	|-Mary NEWMAN	b. before 1880 at Lawton, Carter, KY 

			|	|

			|	|-Grace Augusta NEWMAN	b. Feb. 11, 1878 at Lawton, Carter, KY   d. Sept. 1940 at Huntington, W Va    buried  at Pleasant Valley, Carter, KY 

			|	|       married John Cabel Breckenridge OFFILL 14 Jan. 14, 1896 at  Maddix Home, Carter, KY	b. March 29, 1873  at Pleasant Valley, Carter, KY

			|	|                       d. Dec. 14, 1957 at Argillite, KY     buried Pleasant Valley, Carter Co, KY   s/o Gabriel Marion OFFILL &  Mahala Honora PLUMBER 

			|	|	note: Grace was John’s cousin, ref. John Cabel Breckenridge for children)

			|	|

			|	|-James W. NEWMAN	b before 1875 at Lawton, Carter, KY  or  Abt. 1876, Kentucky	d. Aft. 1880

			|	|-Ida NEWMAN	b. before 1873 at Lawton, Carter, KY			d. after 1880

			|	| 

			|	|-Cora Lee Counts NEWMAN	b. 1871 at Lawton, Carter, KY		d. 1951  buried at Oakland Cem, Carter Co, KY 

			|	          married Louis A. Counts					d. Oakland Cemetery, Carter County, Kentucky

			|

			|-Elze Offill

			|-Frances M. Offill		b. 1839      “school teacher ”

			|

			|-Amanda H. Offill		b. June 8, 1852 or 1849 (LDS) in Lawton, Carter, KY	d. Dec. 2, 1926  buried at Maddix Cemetery as "Amanda James"

James? --->			|      m1. William R. James (LDS: “Calvin James”)	b. Nov. 16,1849	d. April 30, 1884 buried at Maddix Cemetery

			|	|-Roy JAMES	b. before 1881 in Lawton, Carter, KY

			|	|-Gus JAMES	b. before 1879 in Lawton, Carter, KY 

			|	|-Harvey JAMES	b. before 1877 in Lawton, Carter, KY

			|	|-Ned JAMES	b. before 1875 in Lawton, Carter, KY 

			|	|-Viola JAMES	b. before 1873 in Lawton, Carter, KY 		

			|	|-Mary JAMES	b. before 1871 in Lawton, Carter, KY

			|

Maddix? ----->		|      m2. Thomas Jefferson Maddix	b. Dec. 16,1860 (???)	d. March 21, 1949 buried at Maddix Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

			|			"son of W. M. Maddix"

			|	|-Bertha Maddix 		b. April 18, 1890	d. July 11, 1894   buried at Maddix Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Mae Maddix		b. before 1871 (???) in Lawton, Carter, KY (LDS)

			|	      married (unk) Criswell

			|		|

			|		|-Thomas Dee Criswell 	b. ca1906		d. May 1999 	

			|		|      married Ivy Lou (unk)

			|		|

			|		|-Faye Criswell

			|		     married (unk) Sturgill

			|

			|-Theresa Ellen Offill	“Ellen”		b. Nov. 25. 1845 In Lawton, Carter Co., Ky	“letters from Elza Offile, 1864 & 1866”

Ross  -->			|     married Reuben Fletcher Ross 	b. March 1, 1843      d. Dec. 30, 1935		 (ref. Reuben Fletecher Ross genealogy)

			|

			|-Louisa Fitzgallen Offill	"Dine"	b. June 10, 1843 in Lawton, Carter, KY		d. Jan. 29, 1913  buried Llewlyn Cem, Kirksville, MO

Ross  -->       			      married John Piatt Ross 	b. Jun. 9, 1840  d. Nov. 2/9, 1893 or Feb. 11, 1893				(ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)



Alphabetised Marriages of Greenup County, Kentucky,  1804 - 1820 Compiled by: Darrell Warner	Offill, Mahala to Miller, Thomas  3-15-1819	Offill, Sally to Elliott, John  10-10-1818





















info: Eugene Offull, 1910 census, Washington Twp, Clay Co., Mo.





















































































								Henry OLDACRE

							             father in-law of Phillip LLEWELLYN





Henry OLDACRE   or Ouldaker	b.  1708 in Eversham Twp., Burlington Co., NJ 	d. 8 Aug 1785 in Shellburne, Loudoun Co., Virginia

        married Elinor BORDEN  11 Oct 1732 in Burlington Co., NJ	b: in prob. Monmouth Co., NJ

	|

	|-Jacob OLDACRE 		b: in VA		d. in Russell Co., VA

	|       married Sarah REPPETOE   4 Apr 1819 in Adair Co., KY

	|

 	|-Hannah OLDACRE 		b: 1733 in VA		d. BEF 1773

	|        married John DYER

	|	|

	|	|-John DYER

	|     	    married Mary (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-William DYER

	|		       married Nancy HURST

	|

 	|-John OLDAKER 		b: 1735 in VA		d. 1810

	|        m1.  (unk)

	|	|

	|	|- John OLDACRE

	|	|      married Frances CLARK

	|	|

	|	|- William Henry OLDACRE

	|	|      married Margaret KIRKPATRICK

	|	|

 	|	|-Tamer OLDACRE	aka Thames

	|	        married John BOORAM

	|

	|      m2. Martha TELLIS

	|	|

	|	|-Rebecca OLDAKER

	|	|         m1. John WILKERSON   9 Jun 1792 in Bedford or Franklin Co., VA

	|	|

	|	|         m2. Benjamin JOHNSON  11 Dec 1794 in Bedford Co., VA

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Frances Malinda JOHNSON 	b: in Bedford Co., VA	d. in Mason Co., WV

	|	|	|          married Joseph KIMBERLING  in 1811		b: 1790 in Cedar Creek, Bath Co., VA

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-William Richard KIMBERLING 		b: in Union Dist., Mason Co., (West) VA		d. 1849 in Mason Co., (West) VA

	|	|	|	|         m1. Lucinda CHILDERS

	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph KIMBERLIN b: in Point Pleasant, Mason Co., (West) VA

 	|	|	|	|	|-Frances Jane KIMBERLING b: 25 Aug 1844 in Point Pleasant, Mason Co., (West) VA

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|         m2. Rhoda HART  Dec 1836 in (now) Mason Co., WV

	|	|	|	|	|-Sarah F. KIMBERLING 		b: in Mason Co., (West) VA

 	|	|	|	|	|-(unk Son) KIMBERLING 	b: AFT 1839 in Mason Co., (West) VA

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Malinda KIMBERLING 			b: in Union Dist., Mason Co., (West) VA

	|	|	|	|       married John CHILDRESS 22 Aug 1844 in (now) Mason Co., WV	b: in VA

	|	|	|	|	|-Mary E. CHILDERS b: in Mason Co., (West) VA

 	|	|	|	|	|-Robert CHILDERS b: in Mason Co., (West) VA

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Joseph Nathaniel KIMBERLING 		b: 6 Sep 1812 in (now) Mason Co., WV		d. 25 Aug 1896 in Union Dist., Mason Co., WV

	|	|	|	         married Miriam CRAIG  14 Jun 1838 in (now) Mason Co., WV	b: 3 Jun 1819 in Mud Lick, (now) Mason Co., WV

	|	|	|		|-Malinda KIMBERLING 		b: 11 Sep 1838 in 13 Mile Creek, (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-William Harrison KIMBERLING 	b: 16 Dec 1840 in Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Sarah F. KIMBERLING 		b: 6 Jan 1842 in Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Eliza A. KIMBERLING 		b: 6 Mar 1844 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Hanna A. KIMBERLING 	b: 6 Jan 1846 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Rachel J. KIMBERLING 		b: 7 Jan 1848 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Harriet KIMBERLING 		b: 2 Jul 1850 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Nancy KIMBERLING 		b: 14 Dec 1852 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Lewis KIMBERLING 		b: 13 Feb 1855 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Joannah KIMBERLING 		b: 24 Apr 1858 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Christina KIMBERLING 		b: 6 Mar 1860 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., (now) Mason Co., WV

 	|	|	|		|-Joseph Nathaniel KIMBERLING 	b: 28 May 1863 in 13 Mile Creek, Union Dist., Mason Co., WV

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-(unk) JOHNSON

	|	|	|      married  (unk) BELVILLE

	|	|	|	|-Sarah Margaret BELVILLE

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Susannah JOHNSON 			b: 11 Aug 1796 in Bedford Co., VA		d. 10 Mar 1879 in Putnam Co., WV

	|	|	         married Peyton OLDAKER 13 Jan 1820	b: 23 Mar 1797 in VA(?)

	|	|		|-Benjamin Isaac OLDAKER 	b: 16 Dec 1820

 	|	|		|-Rebecca Ann OLDAKER 	b: 24 May 1823

 	|	|		|-Sarah Ann OLDAKER 		b: 8 Jan 1825

 	|	|		|-Cornelia Ellen OLDAKER 	b: 5 May 1827

 	|	|		|-Vianna Virginia OLDAKER 	b: 15 Feb 1829

 	|	|		|-Ophelia Margaret OLDAKER 	b: 15 Jul 1831

 	|	|		|-John Tiberius OLDAKER 	b: 5 May 1834

 	|	|		|-Lorentine Marcelius OLDAKER 	b: 24 Sep 1836

 	|	|		|-Mianda Hannah OLDAKER 	b: 16 Dec 1840

	|	|

  	|	|-Isaac OLDACRE 		b: in Hampshire Co., VA		d. 25 Nov 1840 in Mason Co., (West) VA

	|	|       married Hannah BOORMAN 16 Aug 1791 in Bedford or Franklin Co., VA	b: in Bedford Co., VA

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Peyton OLDAKER 				b: 23 Mar 1797 in VA(?)		d. 14 Aug 1888

	|	|	|      married Susannah JOHNSON     13 Jan 1820		b: 11 Aug 1796 in Bedford Co., VA

	|	|	|	|-Benjamin Isaac OLDAKER 		b: 16 Dec 1820

 	|	|	|	|-Rebecca Ann OLDAKER 		b: 24 May 1823

 	|	|	|	|-Sarah Ann OLDAKER 			b: 8 Jan 1825

 	|	|	|	|-Cornelia Ellen OLDAKER 		b: 5 May 1827

 	|	|	|	|-Vianna Virginia OLDAKER 		b: 15 Feb 1829

 	|	|	|	|-Ophelia Margaret OLDAKER 		b: 15 Jul 1831

 	|	|	|	|-John Tiberius OLDAKER 		b: 5 May 1834

 	|	|	|	|-Lorentine Marcelius OLDAKER 		b: 24 Sep 1836

 	|	|	|	|-Mianda Hannah OLDAKER 		b: 16 Dec 1840

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Cynthia Ann OLDAKER 				b: 1805			d. 1902

	|	|	        married William WALLACE  24 Mar 1824

	|	|		|-William WALLACE

 	|	|		|-Preston WALLACE

 	|	|		|-Augustus WALLACE

	|	|

  	|	|-Mary OLDACRE	“Polly”

	|	|       married Jacob Henry HARRIS  4 Nov 1792 in Bedford or Franklin Co., VA

	|	|

  	|	|-Henry OLDACRE

	|	|       married Elizabeth TELLIS   27 Dec 1794 in Bedford or Franklin Co., VA

	|	|

  	|	|-Hannah OLDACRE

	|	           married Luke WALLACE  19 May 1795 in Bedford or Franklin Co., VA

	|		|-Tamar WALLACE

 	|		|-Patsy WALLACE

 	|		|-Sally WALLACE

 	|		|-Moses WALLACE

	|		|

 	|		|-William WALLACE

	|		           married Cynthia Ann OLDAKER  24 Mar 1824		 b: 1805

	|			|-William WALLACE

 	|			|-Preston WALLACE

 	|			|-Augustus WALLACE

	|

 	|-Abraham OLDACRE 		b: 1740 in Hampshire Co., VA	d. 1794

	|        married Hester (unk)	ABT 1769 in Virginia	b: ABT 1745 in Hampshire or Loudoun Co., Virginia

	|	|-Lide OLDACRE 		b: ABT 1772 in Virginia

 	|	|-Nancy OLDACRE 		b: 1774 in Virginia

 	|	|-Abraham OLDACRE Jr. 		b: 1776 in Virginia

 	|	|-Mary or Polly OLDACRE 	b: 1778 in Virginia

 	|	|-Charity OLDACRE 		b: 1780 in Virginia

 	|	|-Issac OLDACRE 		b: 1783 in Virginia

 	|	|-Jacob OLDACRE 		b: 1785 in Virginia

	|	|

	|	|-Hannah OLDACRE 		b: ABT 1770 in Virginia

	|	        married William Berry or BARRY 	26 Feb 1792 in Fauquier Co., Virginia	b: in Maryland	d. 1822 in Ohio

	|		|-John Berry or BARRY 		b: 1794 in Fauquier Co., Virginia

 	|		|-Abraham Berry or BARRY	 b: in Ohio

 	|		|-Seymore Berry or BARRY 	b: in Ohio

 	|		|-James Berry or BARRY 		b: in Ohio

 	|		|-Elizabeth Berry or BARRY 	b: in Ohio

 	|		|-Catherine Berry or BARRY 	b: in Ohio

	|

 	|-William D. OLDACRE 		b: 1743 in Lost River, Hampshire Co., VA

	|

 	|-Mary OLDACRE 		b: 1746 in Burlington, NJ		d. in Preble Co., OH					(ref. Llewellyn genealogy)

	|       married  Phillip LLEWELLYN

	|	|-Rebecca LLEWELYN

	|

 	|-Henry OLDACRE 		b: 1748 in VA		d. before 1785

	|       married Elizabeth BARTLETT

	|

 	|-Rebecca OLDACRE 	aka Rebekah	Oldacre	b: 14 May 1751 in Loudoun Co., Virginia 	d.  14 Mar 1828 in , Preble Co., Ohio Burial: Westfield Cem., Elk Mm, Preble, Ohio

	|       married Johnathan Burson  Jun 1770 in Loudoun Co., Virginia			b: 30 Jun 1743 in , Montgomery Co., Pennsylvania

	|	|

	|	|-Solomon BURSON 		b: 1772 in Loudoun Co., Virginia	d. BEF 1826 in Ohio or Indiana

	|	|        married (unk)

	|	|	|-Seth BURSON 	b: 1795/1797 in , Brook Co., W. Virginia

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Mahala BURSON 	b: 1796 in , Brook Co., W. Virginia	d. 13 Feb 1882 in , Grant Co., Indiana 

	|	|	|     m1. Elisha OVERMAN 2 Dec 1813 in , Highland, Ohio	b: 1792 in West Virginia

	|	|	|	|-Jesse OVERMAN b: 1 Dec 1814 in Ohio

 	|	|	|	|-Sarah OVERMAN b: 1819 in Ohio

 	|	|	|	|-Matilda OVERMAN

 	|	|	|	|-Benjamin OVERMAN b: 1825 in Ohio

	|	|	|

	|	|	|       m2. Amos DAVIS 1829 in Ohio	b: 30 Apr 1802 in Pennsylvania

	|	|	|	|-Zipara DAVIS b: 1829 in Ohio

 	|	|	|	|-Melissa Jane DAVIS b: 1833 in Ohio

 	|	|	|	|-Henry DAVIS b: 1837 in Ohio

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Henry BURSON 	b: 1798/1799 in Brook Co., W.Virginia

 	|	|	|-Fanny BURSON 	b: 1800 in Brook Co., W.Virginia

 	|	|	|-Rebecca BURSON 	b: 1802 in Brook Co., W.Virginia

 	|	|	|-Jonathan BURSON 	b: 1804 in , Brook Co., W. Virginia

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Washington BURSON 	b: 1808 in Brook Co., W.Virginia	d. Oct 1838 in Ohio 

	|	|	|         married Rebecca (unk) ABT 1830 in Ohio	b: 1806 in Virginia

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|- Eden BURSON 	b: 1830 in Grant Co., Indiana

	|	|	|	         married Anna BALLENGER 13 Aug 1848 in , Grant Co., Indiana	b: 1832 in , Grant Co., Indiana

	|	|	|		|-Elizabeth BURSON 	b: 1849 in Grant Co., Ohio

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Thomas BURSON 	b: 1809 in Brook Co., W.Virginia

 	|	|	|-Mary BURSON 	b: 1810 in Brook Co., W.Virginia

	|	|

 	|	|-Moses BURSON 		b: 1774 in Loudoun Co., Virginia

 	|	|-Benjamin BURSON 		b: 1776 in , Loudoun Co., Va

	|	|

 	|	|-Levi BURSON 		b: 1780/1782 in , Loudoun Co., Virginia		d. 7 Sep 1845 in , Preble Co., Ohio 

	|	|           married Anna (unk)	 30 Nov 1807 in Goose Cr. Mm, Virginia	b: in of Virginia

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jonathan BURSON 	b: Dec 1808 in Virginia	d. 5 Apr 1862 in Fayette Co., Ohio Burial: 6 Apr 1862 Burson Cem., Center Twp., Grant, Indiana 

	|	|	      married  Julia Ann DRAPER 21 Feb 1828 in Fayette Co., Ohio	b: 27 May 1808 in Pennsylvania

	|	|		|-Henry BURSON 	b: 1831 in Ohio

 	|	|		|-Hannah BURSON 	b: 1834 in Center Twp., Grant, Indiana

 	|	|		|-Susan BURSON 	b: 1839 in Center Twp., Grant, Indiana

 	|	|		|-Ruth BURSON 	b: 1844 in Center Twp., Grant, Indiana

 	|	|		|-Mahala BURSON 	b: 1845 in Center Twp., Grant, Indiana

 	|	|		|-Sarah or Sally BURSON 	b: 1847 in Grant Co., Indiana

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Samuel BURSON 	b: 1828 in Ohio	d. 29 Apr 1901 in Tazewell Co., Illinois 

	|	|		         married Rebecca BRODRICK  15 Dec 1848 in Center Twp., Grant, IN		b: 1822 in Ohio

	|	|			|-William E. BURSON 	b: 1861 in Indiana

	|	|

 	|	|-Elinor or Eleanor BURSON 	b: 1782 in Loudoun Co., Virginia

	|	|       married Henry SEYBOLD

	|	|	|-Phineas SEYBOLD

	|	|

 	|	|-Mary BURSON 		b: 1784 in , Loudoun Co., Virginia	d. BEF 1838 in , Ohio 

	|	         married John LEWELLEN    in Loudon Co., Virginia

	|		|-Mahala LEWELLEN

 	|		|-Jesse LEWELLEN

	| 

	|-Isaac OLDACRE 		b: 1754 in Hampshire Co., VA	d. 1822 in Russell Station, Highland Co., OH

	|      married Lucretia PUGH 

	|

 	|-Elinor OLDACRE		 b: 1756 in VA













































































































































								Edward Osborn

							probably related to Mary Ann (McGlone) Osborne	



Edward OSBORN III	b. ca1678 or or 1689 or ca1704 in Henrico, Virginia	d. caSept. 1724 in Henrico Co., Virginia

      married Agnes BRANCH ca1724 or ca1709 in Henrico Co., Virginia	b. ca1694 Of Henrico Co., VA.	d. Nov. 30, 1766 in Henrico Co., Virginia  d/o Thomas BRANCH & Elizabeth ARCHER

		LDS says Agnes married John Warsham in 1726

	|

	|-Joseph Osborne				b. ca1715 Of Amelia Co., VA

	|      married  Ann JONES ca1740 in Amelia Co., VA	b. May 11, 1724 in Bristol Parish, Prince George Co, VA.	d/o Abraham JONES & Sarah BATTE 

	|	|	

	|	|-Sarah OSBORNE		b. ca1754 in Possibly, VA

	|	        married  William CHAMBERS in VA	b. ca1751 in Amelia Co., VA	d. ca1836 Possibly, Dinwiddie, VA  s/o Thomas CHAMBERS, SR. & Millicent HURT 

	|		|

	|		|-Thomas Chambers

	|		      married Divinia HOWARD on Jan. 5, 1797 in Person Co., NC

	|

	|-Caleb OSBORNE		b. ca1743, Lexington, Rowan, NC 	d.  BEF 7 AUG 1781,Rowan, NC

note--->		LDS also shows Caleb as the son of  Jonathan OSBORNE & Gretta HOLMAN.... take your pick

	       married Hannah (unk)	b. ca1747 in Rowan Co., North Carolina

	and/or    

	       married Elizabeth Tanner	b. ca1730 in  Amelia Co., Virginia	d/o Lodwick TANNER &  Ann (Widow) JOHNSON 

		|-Morgan OSBORNE 	b. ca1765 in Sullivan Co., Tenn

		|-James OSBORNE	b. June 16, 1766 in Sulvan, Company Co., Tennessee 	d. Dec/ 14, 1821 in Castles Woods, Washington Co., Virginia 

		|-Thomas OSBORNE	b. BY 1775 in Scott Co., VA 	d. Before  Aug. 17, 1790  in Russell Co., Virginia 

		|-Elizabeth OSBORNE	b. April 17, 1779 in Sullivan Co., Tenn

		|-Sarah DEDMAN 	b. ca1769 "Of", Scott Co., Va.

		|-Stephen OSBORNE	b.1744  "Of", Rowan, NC		d. July 1, 1817 in Scott Co., VA 

		|-Sarah OSBORNE	b. 1781 in  Rowan, North Carolina

		|

		|-William Osborn Jr 	b. 1763 in Rowan, NC		d. May 10, 1841 in  Warrick Co., IN    buried at  Warrick Co., Indiana	

		      m2. Susanah FIGLEY-SHRODE on Aug. 13, 1828 in Spencer Co., Indiana



		      m1. Fanny FINNEY on March 12, 1777 in  Amelia Co., Virginia

			|

			|-James Osborne on Jan. 29, 1834 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Ky.	b. 1791 in Rowan Co., South Carolina	   d. Dec. 2, 1871 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Ky.

			         m1. Abigail GREENSLATE, 25 DEC 1812,Greenup, KY	d/o John Greenslate & Sarah M. OLIVER

				|-John Greenslate OSBURN	b. 1813, KY 	buried  Sandy Springs,OH 

    				       married  Lucinday MCGLONE, 2 OCT 1835,Greenup, KY



McGlone ---->		        m2. Margaret Ann MCGLONE 29 JAN 1834,Greenup, KY  b.  July 14, 1813  in Greenup, Ky.	d. Oct. 15, 1855 in Greenup Co., Ky	 (ref. McGlone genealogy)

				|

				|-Joseph B OSBORNE	b. Oct. 29, 1853 in Greenup, Mason Co., Kentucky 	d. May 31, 1887 in Ironton, Lawrence Co, Ohio     buried Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh. 

				|       married Anna Sophia WOODRUFF on May 21, 1876 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh.	b. Sept. 2, 1849 in Cincinnati, Oh   d. April 15, 1909 in Ohio  buried in Oh.

				|                d/o Thomas Nathaneal WOODRUFF & Sarah Ann TURNER

				|	|

				|	|-Frederick Benjamin OSBORNE	b. June 5, 1886 in Ironton, Lawrence Co., Ohio	d. Oct. 15, 1947 in Tarzana, Los Angeles Co., Ca.

				|	|              buried Oct. 18 1947 at Forest Lawn Cem., Glendale, Los Angeles Co., Ca.

				|	|

				|	|-Sarah Alice OSBORNE		b. June 26, 1877 in Upper Township, Lawrence Co., Ohio   d. Oct. 19, 1963 in Ashland, KY  

				|	              buried Oct. 22, 1963 in Woodland Cem., Ironton, Lawrence Co., Oh.

				|

				|-Owen OSBORN	b. 1834 in  Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky	d. July 28, 1900 in Sawtelle, Los Angeles Co., CA   buried Los Angeles, CA 

				|      married Fredrika PETERSDOTTER on Feb. 25, 1868 in Alexandria, Douglas Co., MN

				|

				|-Lucinda OSBORN	b. 1835 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|      married Aaron COVERT or Cobut

				|	

				|-Malissa OSBORN	b. 1837 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|     married Samuel BATES on July 11, 1857 in Greenup Co., KY

				|

				|-Amanda OSBORNE	b. 1838 in Greenup Co., KY 

				|      married (unk) Pierce		(prob. per Owen McGlone’s will)	

				|    

				|-Silas OSBORN 	b: ABT. 1827 in Greenup Co., Kentucky		per  worldconnect

 				|-Moses OSBORN 	b: ABT. 1831 in Greenup Co., Kentucky		per  worldconnect

 				|-Manoah OSBORN 	b: ABT. 1833 in Greenup Co., Kentucky		per  worldconnect

				|-Ashley OSBORN	b. 1839 in Greenup Co., KY 

				|-Serepta OSBORN	b. 1841 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|-Thomas OSBORN	b. 1842 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|-America OSBORN	b. 1844 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|-Charles OSBORN	b. 1845 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|-Ellen OSBORN	b. 1847 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|-Milander OSBORN	b. 1847 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|-Ella OSBORN	b. Dec 1850 in Greenup, Greenup, Kentucky 

				|-Robert OSBORN	b. ca1851 in Greenup, Greenup, Kentucky 

				|

				|-Simon B. OSBORN	b. Oct. 7, 1855 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 	d. Nov. 29, 1938 

				|      married Euphama Howard on Dec. 24, 1875 in Lewis Co., Ky.

				|

				|-George OSBORN	b. 1854 in Greenup, Greenup Co., Kentucky 

				|-Mariah OSBORN	b.  June 1852 in Greenup Co., KY 	d.  Aug 1852   “Cholera”

				|

				|-John G. Osborn		per Birdie McGlone

			                             married Lucinds (unk)	per Birdie McGlone	

			























							 William Palmer

						               grandfather-in-law to Fitzpatrick sisters



William Palmer		b. in N.Y.	“William and Layton moved to Jackson County, Ohio before 1820”

       married (unk)

	|

	|-Layton Palmer Sr.	b. 1788 in MA or N.Y.		d. 23 APR 1858 in Jackson County, Ohio

	        married Catherine Whetsel on Jan. 14, 1819 in Jackson Co., Ohio		d/o John Whetsel & Marcy or Mercy  (unk)

		|-Eunice Palmer

 		|-Milton Palmer

 		|-Phebe Palmer

 		|-Austin Palmer

 		|-Isaac Palmer

 		|-Nancy Palmer

 		|-Andrew Palmer

		|

		|-Layton Palmer Jr.			b. 1821 in Jackson Co., Ohio	d. BET 1851 AND 1860 in Jackson County, Ohio.

Fitzpatrick--->	|     married Isabel Fitzpatrick 1 February 1846 in  Jackson County, Ohio	b. 1826 in Carroll County, Ohio	d. 30 March 1873 in Jackson County, Oh     (ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Layton Washington  Palmer			b. Sept. 16, 1849	per Sandy De Taranto  sandy@pyramid.net

		|	|         married Frances Stacker Jan. 7, 1874	b. Aug 24, 1856  in IN	d. Feb 22, 1931 in Benton Co., AR. 	d/o  Thomas Stacker (b. IN) * (unk) Steward b. KY.

		|	|

		|	|-Ruth A. Palmer		b. 1848 in in Jackson County, Ohio

		|	         married Lorenzo D. Mann in Jackson County, Ohio, 8 February 1874

		|

		|-Jacob Palmer 		b. 2 September 1826in Jackson County, Ohio		d. 22 January 1911 in Jackson, Jackson, Ohio

Fitzpatrick--->	|      married Margaret Fitzpatrick  19 October 1848in Jackson Co, Ohio  b. 1829 in Carroll Co, Oh  	d. 20 Feb 1872 in Milton Twp, Jackson, Oh  d/o Phillip Fitzpatrick &Nancy Wells

		|												  (ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

		|	|-Ruth Ann PALMER, b. Sept. 1849 in Jackson, Oh.	per Gerry Hubacka [ Concho@linkline.com ] & http://www.uftree.com/UFT/WebPages/chrisbarttels/HTML/d0/i0000472.htm#s43

		|	|        married DAVID BARTOE

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-BLANCHE BARTOE, b. 1890, d. 1902

		|	|

		|	|-ISAAC MARION PALMER	 b. 1851, d. 1920	per Gerry Hubacka [ Concho@linkline.com ]

		|	|      MARRIED SUSAN HENSLER (first wife)

		|	|

		|	|-SUSAN PALMER		b. 1856		per Gerry Hubacka [ Concho@linkline.com ]

		|	|

		|	|-ROBERT PALMER		b. 1860		per Gerry Hubacka [ Concho@linkline.com ]

		|	|      married SARAH BARTOE	b. 1865

		|	|

		|	|-John Palmer			b. 1862 in Ohio	per http://www.uftree.com/UFT/WebPages/chrisbarttels/HTML/d0/i0000472.htm#s43   chrisbarttels@hotmail.com

		|	|-Clement Palmer		b. 1864 in Ohio

		|	|

		|	|-Rebecca Palmer	b. in Wellston, Jackson, Ohio 1 Feb 1870.    d.d 5 August 1955 in Wellston, Jackson, Oh interred 9 August 1955 in Ridgewood Cem, Wellston, Jackson, Oh  		|	         married Joseph Patton 1897	b. born in Lawrence Co, Oh 28 Feb 1864     d.  26 July 1935 in Wellston, Jackson, Oh interred 29 July 1935 in Ridgewood Cemetery, Wellston, 		|			Jackson, Ohio	occupation: Coal Miner in Athens County, Ohio.(

		|	       

		|

		|-Levi Palmer				b. 7 Jan 1834 in Va.  or  in Jackson Co., Oh.	d. 20 January 1893 in Pike County, Ohio   buried Hay Hollar, Pike, Oh

Fitzpatrick--->	      married Rebecca Fitzpatrick 16 Nov 1856 in Jackson Co., Oh	b. 12 Mar 1834 in Oh	d. in Ohio 	buried in Hay Hollar, Pike, Oh	(ref. Fitzpatrick genealogy)

			|

			|-Layton  J. PALMER	b. 19 Nov 1859 in  Jackson Township, Pike, Oh  per LDS		d. 1918 in Marlow,Stephens,Oklahoma

			|       married Amanda  Jane WEST  8 JAN 1880

			|	|

			|	|-Homer Clark Palmer 		b: 26 SEP 1881 in Jackson County,Ohio

			|	|        married Maggie Cox 	in Sullivan County,Indiana		b: 10 JUL 1888

			|	|

 			|	|-Rebecca Jane Palmer 		b: 1 APR 1884 in Milton Township,Jackson,Ohio

 			|	|-George H. Palmer

 			|	|-Clara Palmer

 			|	|-Ruby Palmer

 			|	|-Emma Palmer

 			|	|-Dola Palmer

 			|	|-Nell Palmer

 			|	|-Wes Palmer

			|

			|-Jacob PALMER 	b. 4 Jan 1858 in Jackson Township, Pike, Oh 	d. died 1907 

			|         married Eliza Jane Ankrom

			|

			|-Nancy Jane PALMER            b. 15 Apr 1861in Jackson Township, Pike, Oh 	d. 1942 in Athens County, Ohio Burial: Athens, Ohio Cemetery

			|        married Elmer Elsworth West 8 JAN 1880 in Jackson Township, Pike County, Ohio		b: 6 SEP 1859 in Ross County, Ohio

			|	|-Edward Forester West 		b: 25 APR 1886 in Jackson, Pike County, Ohio

 			|	|-Lulu West			b: FEB 1890 in Ross County, Ohio

 			|	|-Clark West 		

			|	|-Joe West

 			|	|-Sarah West

 			|	|-Katherine West

 			|	|-Trovilla West 

 			|	|-Alice West 

			|

			|-William C. PALMER               b.12 Aug 1863 in  Jackson Township, Pike, Oh    d. young 

			|

			|-Phillip Sheridan PALMER       b. 11 Apr 1865 in  Jackson Township, Pike, Oh 

			|         married Manda Allen

			|

			|-Catherine “Katie”  PALMER 	b.18 Mar 1867 in  Richmond Dale, Pike County, Ohio     d. 18 May 1958 in Kingston, Ross, Oh buried: Springbank Cem, Yellow Bud, Ross, Oh 

			|        married Jesse Henry Mace in Chillicothe, Ross, Ohio, 23 February 1886   b. in Ross County, Ohio 15 September 1862.  d. 27 February 1938 in Williamsport, Ross, Ohio,

			|		interred 2 March 1938 in Springbank Cemetery, State Route 104

			|

			|-Evaline PALMER           b.18 Mar 1867 in  Jackson Township, Pike, Oh     d. 18 Mar 1867

			|-Isaac PALMER              b. 18 Aug 1869 in Jackson Township, Pike, Oh 	d. young

			|

			|-Andrew PALMER           b. 10 Sep 1871 in Jackson Township, Pike, Oh 

			|       married Garnet Stephenson

			|

        			|-George H. PALMER        b. 25 Sep 1873 in Jackson Township, Pike, Oh 

			|       married Clara Stephenson

			|

        			|-Elmer Elsworth PALMER         b. 6 Jun 1875 in Jackson Township, Pike, Oh 

			|

      			|-Homer Clark PALMER             b. Feb 1877 in  Jackson Township, Pike, Oh

			          married Julia Topping



Seeking info on Jay Gould Palmer b. March 18, 1883 probably in AR. Jay died May 1975 Springerville, Apache Co., AZ. He married "Hattie" Esophia Jones. They were living in Siloam Springs, Benton Co., AR when their children were          b. Myles, Charles, LaVerne & LaVelle(male twins), Wayne, Bonnie (married Sellars), Buena (married a McKinney), and Freda Ruth (married Franklin B. Sharp). I would really appreciate any info on the parents on Jay Gould Palmer.Thanks, Sandy De Taranto  sandy@pyramid.net www.genealogy.com/users/s/t/o/Celione-Storm

Palmer Family and Friends: http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Valley/3693



		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

77  	Palmer, Elmer                     	tchr                  	Well R2  	

77  	Palmer, Frank                     	brkwkr                	Well R2  	

74  	Palmer, Mary                      	wid hskpr             	Well R1  	

74  	Palmer, Orville                   	painter 5a O          	Well R1  	

77  	Palmer, Sadie                     	wid L O               	Well R2  	































































































































































								          William Gibson Parker

							             3gr grandfathher of Betty McGinnis (wife of Bill Burnett)



William Gibson Parker 			b. 1827 

     married Jane “Jennie” Smith  Dec. 13,1844	b. 1825

	|

	|-David Parker	b. ca1849 in Floyd Co., Ky.   per Sherry J. Lowe	d. in KY about 1928

	|      m1. Winnie Hunter	  May 20, 1867 in Floyd Co., Ky.	 (see Floyd Co. marriage records Book 3 at Page 38).

	|	|

	|	|-John Parker		b. ca1872		all per Diana Lynn Parker Wood   dwood2@citynet.net

	|	|     married Viola Watkins

	|	|

	|	|-Elisha Parker	b. ca1871

	|	|      married Victoria Hignite

	|	|

	|	|-James "Jim" Parker

	|	|-Robert Parker

	|	|

	|	|-Willia Parker

	|	|     married (unk) Lewis

	|	|

	|	|-Wessell Parker

	|          

	|      m2. Leah Parsons

	|	|

	|	|-Bessie Parker 	b. ca1894

	|	|       married Watt Richards

	|	|

	|	|-Willard Parker 	b. ca1898

	|	|     married Mary Reeves	“ He was killed in a domestic dispute during 1931.”

	|	|

	|	|-Joseph "Joe" Parker 	b. Feb 5, 1906in Rowan Co., Kentucky		d. May 14, 1956

Holbrook? ->	|	|       married Ada Holbrook  Sep 26, 1923  by H.M. Johnson in the home of W. Birchfield. (see Carter Co. marriage records Book 31 at Page 61)

	|	|	 He was working in Ohio steel mills when he got married--may have increased his age for this--it would explain 1901 DOB on marriage info. These are my grandparents.”  

	|	|		per Diana Lynn Parker Wood

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-(unk) Parker

	|	|	        married (unk)

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Diana Lynn Parker

	|	|		       married (unk) Wood 	dwood2@citynet.net		<---contact

	|	|

	|	|-James Parker	b. 1871 

	|	      married Clarinda Harris

	|		|

	|		|-Jordan Parker 		b. 14 May 1895		d.  23 June 1972 in Niles, Trumbull County, Ohio.

	|		|       married Flora Claris Lambert	b. 22 Apr 1897 Lewis Co., Ky. 	d. 3 Mar 1958 Niles, Trumbull Co., Oh.

	|		|	|-Arthur Parker

	|		|	|-Faye Parker

	|		|	|-Nora Parker

	|		|	|-Opel Parker 

	|		|	|-Zella Parker

	|		|	|-Everett Parker

	|		|	|-Lennie Parker

	|		|	|-Henry Parker

	|		|	|-William Parker

	|		|	|-Flora Parker

	|		|	|-Mable Parker

	|		|	|-Lillie Parker

	|		|	|-(unk) Parker	child died in infancy 		

	|		|

	|		|-Mirtie Parker	b. 1894 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|		        married  Jack Lore 17 Nov 1908  by Rev. George W. Staggs at the home of Clarinda Parker in the presence of Andy Arms and Lonis Collinsworth. See Marriage Book 14 at Page 347 	|			of the Carter County Clerk's records.  	b. 1889 in Carter Co. 	s/o James Lore and Mary Ellen Arms or  Mary E Collinsworth born KY

	|

	|-Benjamin Parker 		b. 1862

                           married Amanda Pitts on Oct. 31, 1878 in Floyd Co.		b. 1865 	They later moved to Carter Co.Ky.

		|

		|-Tish "Tishie" Parker 				b. 14 Nov 1899

		|       m1. Samuel Miller				s/o JesseMiller & Rebecca (unk)

		|       m2. Mose Lore Aug. 3, 1926 Carter Co Ky	b. 2 Apr 1892 in Carter Co. , ky. d. 29 Mar 1964 is buried in the McCormick Cem. on Brushy Creek      s/o James and Mary Ellen Arms Lore

		|	“I believe Nancy Allen was Mose Lore's first wife and that they had a son, Samuel M. Lore b. 1924.”

		|	“Mose and Tish lived at Smith Creek near where the Smith Creek Christian Holiness Church now sits.”

		|

		|-Ida May Parker 				b 1887 

		       married Thomas McGinnis  May 30, 1903		b. 1880 

			|

			|-John Henry McGinnis 			b. 1904 

   			      married Sarah Staggs on May 21, 1928	b. 1906 		d/o Alfard Staggs & Flora Lawhorn Davis

				|

				|-Hobert Eugene “Red”  McGinnis	b. December 28, 1935, in Carter County		d. Feb. 25, 2000 in St. Claire Medical Center in Morehead

				|	“He was owner of McGinnis Trucking and J&R Used Cars in Olive Hill and a member of Smith Creek Christian Holiness Church.”

				|	“nine grandchildren; and a great-grandchild.. Elwood Cooper and Chris Russell conducted the funeral at 1:00 P.M. on Thursday, March 2, 2000 at Sparks 				|	       Funeral home in Grayson. Burial will be in the McGinnis Cemetery at Smith Creek.”    per obit  

				|         m1. Joyce Walker 			d. 1993

				|         m2. Esther Wagoner

				|	.

				|	|-Debra McGinnis	“ of Portsmouth, Ohio”

				|	|        married (unk) Spence

				|	|

				|	|-Brenda McGinnis

				|	|       married (unk) Collins 	 “ of Portsmouth, Ohio”

				|	|

				|	|-Tennyson McGinnis 	“of Wayne, W. Va.,”

				|	|-Ronald McGinnis 	“of Ashland, Ky.”

				|	|-Larry McGinnis	“ of Portsmouth, Ohio”

				|	.

				|	|-( stepdaughter)  Evelyn Lawhorn	“of Elliott County”

				|	|-( stepson) Nick Wagoner 		“of Ashland”

				|	|-(stepson) Allen Wagoner 		“of Olive Hill, Ky.”

				|

				|-Fern McGinnis

				|      married (unk) Burnett 		“of Iron Hill, Ky.”

				|

				|-Mae McGinnis

				|       married (unk) Blankenship 	“of Ceredo, W. Va.”

				|

				|-Bob McGinnis		“ of Grayson”

				|-Tom McGinnis 		“of Catlettsburg, Ky.”

				|

				|-Betty McGinnis 		b. 1939 

Burnett ------>			      married Bill Burnett on Sept. 24, 1955 	b. 1937	“of Ashland”				(ref. Burnett genealogy)

				

"Both the PARKERS AND PITTS first resided in FLOYD CO. before moving to CARTER Co."





















-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

								   James Asbury Paynter

							                  grandfather-in-law to Balsar Maddix Burnett



James Asbury Paynter		prob. lived in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky 

     married Sarah Alice Young

	|

	|-Ralston Hedricks Paynter		note: an R. H. Paynter was an enumerator on the 1880 census	b. : 15 JAN 1854 	d.  JUL 15, 1930    ref:  http://www.gilm org.

	|	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE,DEATH: David Gilliam's website at http://www.gilm org. 	Note: !FATHER: Email from Janice Whitt<meme02@gte.net> 30 Mar 2000.

	|      married Sarah Susan HENDERSON 	b: 26 FEB 1862	d. 25 SEP 1941    d/o George Washington HENDERSON b: 28 FEB 1833 & Rhoda BOCOOK b: 1839

	|	|

	|	|-Harry Paynter			b. ca1890

Ross--->	|	     married Dale Ross  Nov. 2, 1912	b. ca1894  						  (ref. George R. Ross genealogy)

	|

	|-Mary Elizabeth Paynter	“Mollie”	b. 8 SEP 1857 in Bickley Mills,Va 	d. 2 JAN 1946 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky Burial: JAN 1946 Olive Hill,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

Tabor ---->	       married Franklin Pierce Tabor								 (ref. Tabor genealogy)









29 JUNE 1880    OLIVE HILL PCT# 3

     Paynter,   R H       W M 25                       V V V

                Sarah L   W F 17          Wife         K K K

                Myrtia L  W F 4           Dau          K V K

                Winchester W M 2          Son          K V K

























































































								Daniel Perry

							     grandfather-in-law of John William Grizzell

						more at http://www.familyorigins.com/users/w/i/l/Joyce-I-Wilson/FAMO2-0001/d106.htm#P4391



Daniel Perry		b. Bef 1750 in Frederick, Maryland	d. before1818 in Fleming Co., KY

      married Eleaner or Elenor CHARLTON ca1770 in Md.	d/o Joseph & Isabelle (Charlton) Perry, all of Washington Co., Va. This relationship is documented in Joseph Perry's will.	(ref. Charlton Family genealogy)

					or d/o Arthur Carlton and Elenor Harrison per Wayne Gifford  wgifford@connectup.com

	    “from Wm. Neal Hurley's Book 10 p149 "Our Maryland Heritage" quote: According to family Ancestral Files of the Mormon Church, this Daniel was born about 1744 in Frederick County, Maryland and 		     married to Eleanor Charlton, born June 25, 1748 daughter of Arthur Charlton and Eleanor Harrison. Two children were reported, born in Maryland:1. John Daniel Perry b. c. 1770. Married c.1791 in 		    Greenbriar Co. Va. to Elizabeth Nickell. 2. Daniel Perry b. c. 1772 J/Maryland “ per Jill  jillhop@bellatlantic.net

	|	

	|-Eleanor Perry  	b. May  13,1776 in Va.	d. Oct . 15,1851 in Fleming Co., KY 		per Ed Morrill  edmorrill@home.com

	|         married Robert Nickell in Greenbriar Co. Va in 1799?    “Daniel Perry may have been in Greenbriar before 1787”	b. 1768 in Greenbrier Co., WVA.  d. Dec 1859 in Morgan Co., KY. 

	|		d/o  Thomas NICKELL and Jane (Jennie) KING.

	|	|-Daniel Perry Nickell 		b. 1817 in Kentucky

	|

	|-Jane Perry

	|-Anne Perry 	b. before 1778 in Md.

	|-Elizabeth Perry	b. before 1787 in Va.

	|-Sarah Jane Perry	b. before 1789 in Va.

	|-Daniel Perry 	b. ca 1785 in Va.	d. after 1840  in Carter Co., KY (maybe married Mary Henderson)

	|	

	|-Thomas Didymus Perry	b. on 5 Aug 1796 in Greenbrier Co., WVA. He moved to in Nov 1797 in Montgomery Co., KY. He moved to about 1809 in Morgan Co., KY. 	d. Jul 1889 in Morgan Co., KY.

	|        married Martha B. "Patty" WELLS on 7 Oct 1819 in Floyd Co., KY.	b. 16 Nov 1804 in Bath Co., KY. 	d. 19 Sep 1892    d/o Edmund WELLS and Sarah (Sally) CASSITY.

	|	|-Cyrus Perry Jr

	|	|-Sarah "Sally" Perry

	|	|-Rachel M. Perry

	|	|-Frances Ann Perry

	|	|-Elizabeth Perry

	|	|-Thomas Newton Perry

	|	|-Martha Jane Perry

	|	|-Benjamin Frank Perry

	|	|-John Milton Perry

	|	|-Edmund B. "Ned" Perry

	|	|-Mary A. Perry

	|	|-Margaret A. Perry

	|	|-James William Perry

	|	|-Daniel Dudly Perry.	

	|

	|-John Daniel Perry	b. 1770 in Maryland	d. 1849 in Morgan Co., KY   buried in Jack P. Lewis Cemetary (Fannin Cemetary), Morgan Co., KY.

		Moved to Greenbrier Co., WVA 	Moved to ABT 1797 Montgomery Co., KY 	Moved to 1801 Morgan Co., KY

	         married Elizabeth NICKELL on  Jan. 31, 1791 in Augusta Co., VA	"Betsy"	b: 1768 in Greenbrier Co., WVA

		|-Eleanor Perry				more onnthese lines on worldconnect.com

		|-Jane Perry

		|-Thomas Didymus Perry

		|-Anna "Nancy" Perry

		|-Elizabeth Perry

		|-Margaret "Peggy" Perry

		|

		|-Daniel Perry

		|       m1. Nancy Dyer  1820

		|

		|       m2. Julia Ann Oakley	in 1841	b: 1804

		|	|

		|	|-Cyrus O. Perry 	b: 1848

		|	       married Martha Caskey in 1870	b: 1842

		|		|

		|		|-Julia Ann Perry 	b: 21 NOV 1871 in Rowan County, KY   d. 21 APR 1914 in Colfax, Fleming Co, KY Burial: Fairview Cemetary near Grange, KY 

		|			Note: John David Caudill and Julia Ann Perry Whitt married in Rowan Co., KY in 1901, after the death of Elizabeth C. DeBoard Caudill, and the departure of 		|			Robert Whitt. They eventually settled in Colfax, Fleming Co., KY and had a total of five daughters.

Whitt? --->		|		      m1.  Robert Boyd Whitt in 1889		 b: 1867 in Wrigley, Morgan Co., KY

		|			|

		|			|-Alice (Allie) Whitt 		b: 16 OCT 1890 in Morgan County, KY		d. 15 APR 1982 in Shelby, OH 

		|			|           lived at  34 1/2 Second Street, Shelby, OH	 419-347-7860

		|			|     m1. William Franklin Perkins 22 FEB 1907	 b: 16 APR 1886 in Rowan County, KY

		|			|	|-Clifford Perkins

		|			|

		|			|     m2. Bill Lucas  AFT. 1908

		|			|	|-Bill Lucas II

 		|			|	|-Virginia Lucas

		|			|

		|			|      m3. Joe Ross AFT. 1909

		|			|

 		|			|-Myrtle Jane Whitt 		b: 1893		d. 1918

		|			        married John Cash Hurst

		|				|-Forest Vane Hurst

		|				|

 		|				|-Lovell Hurst

		|					lived at : Rt.2  Box 251  Hillsboro, KY  41049

		|				        married Stirl Cox

		|					|

		|					|-Bonnie Cox	

		|					        married Jerry Curtis

		|

		|	  	      m2. John David Caudill 23 FEB 1901 in Rowan County Kentucky	b: 23 JUN 1860

		|			|-Golda Pearl Caudill 

		|			|

		|			|-Corda C. Caudill 		b: 1903		d. 1948

		|			|       married John Will Burke

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Ewell Burke

		|			|	       married Deloris LNU

		|			|

 		|			|-Cora Lee Caudill 		b: 1904		d. 1978

		|			|       married Lonnie Perkins

		|			|	|-Oleeta Perkins

 		|			|	|-Geneva Perkins

 		|			|	|-Winford Perkins

 		|			|	|-Edward Perkins

 		|			|	|-Frances Perkins

		|			|	

 		|			|-Lora Edith Caudill 		b: 1905		d. 1978

		|			        married John Hinton Spurlock

		|				|-Barbara Spurlock

 		|				|-Virgil Spurlock

 		|				|-Marjorie Spurlock

 		|				|-Linville Spurlock

 		|				|-Vernon Spurlock

 		|				|-Chester Spurlock

 		|				|-Olive Spurlock

		|

		|-Frances "Fannie" Perry		b. 9 MAR 1806 in Fleming Co., KY 	d.  1880 in Morgan Co., KY Burial: Blaze, Morgan Co., KY

		|     married Samuel Scott ELLIOTT  24 JUN 1831 in Morgan Co., KY		b: 1803

		|	|-Commodore Perry ELLIOTT

 		|	|-John A. ELLIOTT

 		|	|-Lucinda ELLIOTT

 		|	|-Hermoine Lynn Rose ELLIOTT

 		|	|-Amanda "Yalk" ELLIOTT

 		|	|-Mary E. "Polly" ELLIOTT

 		|	|-Benjamin S. ELLIOTT

 		|	|-William B. "Will" ELLIOTT

 		|	|-Nancy J ELLIOTT 		b: 1859 in Morgan Co., KY

		|

		|-Mary "Pop" Perry

		|-John Milton Perry

		|-Sarah B. Perry

		|-Cyrus King Perry

		|

		|-Joseph Washington Perry	b. 22 APR 1816 in Floyd Co., KY 	d. 16 AUG 1906 in Morgan Co., KY

McGuire? --->	|       married Lydia MCGUIRE 13 OCT 1836		 b: 2 MAR 1817

		|	|-John Franklin Perry b: 22 JAN 1838 in Morgan Co., KY

 		|	|-Mary Jane Perry

 		|	|-James W. "Uncle Will" Perry

 		|	|-Daniel G. "Dan" Perry

 		|	|-Lucinda A. Perry

 		|	|-Samuel Washington Perry

 		|	|-Nelson T. "Nels" Perry

 		|	|-Elizabeth Ellen Perry

		|

		|-Lucreita Perry.

		|

		|-Cynthia Perry  in 1831  	b. March 14, 1819/1814 1814 in Floyd Co., KY	

			d. Nov. 9, 1890 or1892 in Carter Co., KY per http://www.familyorigins.com/users/w/i/l/Joyce-I-Wilson/FAMO2-0001/d113.htm#P6051

Grizzell ------>	        married John William Grizzell in 1831	b.  Feb. 25, 1811	d.  Oct. 10, 1887 			(ref. George Grizzell genealogy)





































































































							Lindsey Perry



Lindsey Perry  	b. ABT. 1823 in Hanging Rock, Lawrence Co., OH 	d. 15 FEB 1896 in Hanging Rock, Lawrence Co., OH 		Fact 1: Died-72 yrs-4mo &1 day "paralysis"  Occupation: Teamster 

  	Note: Some of the Perry information is word of mouth from the Grandmother (1960) of a Perry decendent Michael Moore (mimoore@dacor.net)

	lived in Green Twp., Scioto Co, Ohio (1860-1880) 

      m1. Elizabeth SLIMP 9 SEP 1845 or  9 OCT 1845 in Green Twnshp, Scioto Co., Ohio 	Married: in Fam.His.Lib. Salt Lake #0292694 	b. in Pine Grove, Lawrence Co. OH   

		Elizabeth divorced Lindsey and married John Mole 

	|

	|-Hannah Perry 			b: 1847

	|       married (unk)  Sundoch

	|

 	|-Margaret Perry 	aka Martha		b: 4 MAY 1849 in Scioto Co., OH	d. 11 MAY 1924 in Milton Twp., Jackson Co., OH   Burial: Salem Cem

	|        married Adam Christian 		b: 30 JUL 1846 in Aid Twp., Lawrence Co., OH

	|	|-Perry Christian		b: 29 NOV 1868 in Jackson Co., OH

 	|	|-Cora Christian		b: 1870

 	|	|-Lindsey Christian 		b: 17 MAR 1872 in Lawrence Co., Ohio

 	|	|-Jennie Christian		b: 1874

 	|	|-Katie Christian		b: 17 APR 1877

 	|	|-Celia Christian		b: 1879

 	|	|-William S. Christian		b: 12 DEC 1880

 	|	|-Eddie Christian		b: 2 APR 1882 in Milton Twp, Jackson, Co., OH

 	|	|-Harrel Christian		b: 1883

 	|	|-Charles Christian Sr. 		b: 8 FEB 1888 in Wellston, Jackson Co., OH

	|

 	|-Alfred Perry	                     “twins”		b: 1853

	|       married America West			b: ABT. 1857 in Ohio

	|	|-Lindsay Perry		b: ABT. 1884 in Ohio		

	|

 	|-Rachel  Perry 	“twins”		b: Feb. 1852 in Ohio  per 190 census	living with son-in-law at 1910 census			

Tulga --->	        married Henry TULGA  ca1888	b. March 1848 in Ohio  per 1900 census   							(ref. Tulga genealogy)



           m2. Celia Slimp 4 FEB 1855 in Pine Grove, Lawrence Co. OH	b: 12 DEC 1833 in Carter Co., tN

	|

	|-Anna Agnes Perry 			b: 1857 in Green Township, outside Wheelerburg, Scioto Co. OH

	|          married (unk) 

	|	|-(unk)

	|	       married (unk)

	|		|-(unk)

	|		       married (unk)

	|			|-Michael Moore	mimoore@dacor.net		contacted October 2001	

	|

 	|-John Perry 				b: 1859 in Green Township, outside Wheelerburg, Scioto Co. OH

 	|-William Perry 			b: 1861 in Green Township, outside Wheelerburg, Scioto Co. OH

 	|-George Perry 			b: 1866 in Green Township, outside Wheelerburg, Scioto Co. OH

 	|-Emma Perry 			b: 1868 in Green Township, outside Wheelerburg, Scioto Co. OH

 	|-Flora Perry 				b: 1872 in Green Township, outside Wheelerburg, Scioto Co. OH









----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------







  							     John PLUMBER 

   							father-in-law to Gabriel Marion Offill



John Plumber or Plummer		b. ca1815 in Plumber, KY		

      married Jane SUBLETT 10 Apr 1817  in Carter, Kentucky or April 13, 1817 in Fleming Co., Ky. (LDS has both)  b. ca1819 in Plumber, KY

	|

	|-Mahala Honora PLUMBER	b. June 16, 1841 in Plumber, Ky.	d. March 13, 1920 in Countscrossroads, Carter Co., KY   buried Pleasant Valley, Carter Co, KY

Offill ----->	        married Gabriel Marion OFFILL	in 1861 in Carter Co., KY							(ref. John “Gus” Offill genealogy)





































































								John Porter

						           2nd great grandfather of Missouri Ann (Porter) Kinnamon

						     who was wife of John Kinnamon, Nancy (Kinnamon) Ross’ brother



 John PORTER	b. 1695/1715 of Belfast, Antrim, Ire	d.  June 1781 at Prince Edward, VA   “Loyalist ”							per LDS

	reba teal parks rparks@HUB.ofthe.NET 2000-03-21 06:04:52  Believe your John Porter who married the Dixon is the same as my john Porter m. to Mary Anthony reportedly in Belfast Ireland (though that is 	debatable) he did marry Ann Dixon later, if interested in John, contact me as I have much more info on his line. reba. 428 9th, Lubbock, tx 79416

        m1. Anne DIXON in 1773	b. before 1721 in  Bedford, Virginia	alos married John Carson & Walter Eakin



        m2. Mary "Polly" ANTHONY in 1740 at Belfast, Antrim, Ire		b. ca1722 at Belfast, Antrim, Ire	d. ca1781 in Va.

	|

	|-John Jr. PORTER			b. Oct. 24, 1759  at  Prince Edward, VA      d.  Sept. 24, 1833 at Morgantown, Butler, KY   buried at Porter Graveyard, Sugergrove, Butler, Ky.

	|	reba teal parks   rprks@hub.ofthe..net

	|

	|-Nathaniel PORTER			b. ca1763 in Va. or 1742		d. in Georgia 

	|

	|-Francis PORTER “Frank”   		b. 1767 of Campbell, VA  or 1776		d.  Oct. 21, 1821 buried at  Porter Cem., Sugar Grove, Butler Co., KY 

	|        married Sarah Carson  in 1788		b: 26 DEC 1757 in Bedford Co,Va

	|

	|-Rachael PORTER 			b. ca1769 of Campbell, VA or 1750/52

	|

	|-Anne PORTER			b. 1750 at Prince Edward, VA or 1752  	d.  Aug. 21, 1829 at Butler, Kentucky   buried at Carson Cem., Butler, KY 

	|      married Thomas Carson 3 OCT 1782 in Farmville,Prince Edward Co,Va		b: 18 FEB 1760

	|	|-John Porter Carson 		b: 28 NOV 1783 in Prince Edward Co,Va

 	|	|-Ann E. Dixon Carson 		b: 6 JUN 1785 in Campbell Co,Va

 	|	|-William Porter Carson 		b: 14 MAY 1787 in Campbell Co,Va

 	|	|-Thomas Ewing Carson 		b: 27 DEC 1789 in Campbell Co,Va

	|	

	|-Oliver PORTER			b. Oct. 14, 1763 in Va.		d. 1838 in Georgia 

	|           married Margaret WATSON  6 OCT 1783 in Charlotte County Virginia	d/o Douglas Watson  & Margaret PARKS    lived in the Penefield Area of Greene Co. and are buried in the city cemetery.

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Anthony PORTER

	|	           married James FEARS

	|		|

	|		|-Margaret Watson FEARS

	|		         married John Coleman MOORE 	b. 1813 in Morgan Co GA,   s/o Joseph MOORE  & Rebecca COLEMAN b. ca 1790 in VA. They were married on 7-26-1812 in Morgan Co.

	|	

	|-Florence "Flora" PORTER	b.   Abt 1748  or 1767 at Prince Edward,  VA 	d. in Kentucky 

	|-Rachel PORTER		b.1744 in Ireland 

	|-May Porter			b.1746/1748

	|-Sara Porter			b.1748/1750

	|

	|-William M. PORTER		b. 1746 in Belfast, Antrim, Ire	d. July 8, 1828 in Butler, Kentucky	buried at Porter Graveyard, Sugar Grove, Butler Co., KY   	per LDS

		"Captain Porter was a Revolutionary soldier, and carried to his grave a large scar upon his face, left by a wound received from a British sword in the war of the Revolution. The Porter family were 		Scotch-Irish Presbyterians....Captain Porter moved from Prince Edward county, Virginia, about the year 1794, and settled in what is now Butler county, Kentucky."349   1st Lieutenant during Rev. War

		"WILLIAM PORTER, BUTLER COUNTY, LIEUTENANT, VIRGINIA LINE, $320.00 ANNUAL ALLOWANCE, $752.00 AMOUNT RECEIVED, NOVEMBER 29, 1828 PENSION 			STARTED, DIED JULY 8, 1828 F. D. PORTER AND THOS. PORTER, ADMINISTRATOR [sons]" (Kentucky Pension Roll of 1835, ABSTRACTED By William R. Navey, P. O. Box 151, Holly 		Ridge, NC 28445-0251)

	        married Susan Susannah CARSON on Sept. 9, 1780 at  Prince Edward Co, VA	"Sukey"	b. Oct. 9, 1755 at  Bedford Co., VA	d. July 23, 1830 at Butler, Kentucky

			buried at Porter Graveyard, Sugar Grove, Butler Co., KY	d/o  John CARSON & Anne DIXON 

		|

		|-John PORTER		b.  20 Mar 1775  in  Botetourt Co, Va    d. 4 Jul 1859  in  Salt Rock, Cabell Co, Wv   Buried  Porter Cem., Salt Rock, Cabell Co, Wv  

		|          married Sarah Jane Summers in 1805	b. 1786			d. 1863

		|	|-David Porter

		|	|-Jeruel Porter

		|	|-Miriam Porter

		|	|

		|	|-William  Porter			b. abt 1806		d. 1897

		|	         m2.Sarah Harbour in 1844

		|	         m1. Eliza McComas in 1831		b. 1805		d. 1844 

		|		|-Sarah Porter		

		|		|-John Morgan Porter

		|		|-Elizabeth Porter

		|		|

		|		|-Susan Porter		b. 1835		d. 1880

		|		       married Lewis Beckett in 1854	b. 1828		d. 1907

		|			|-Charles Milton Porter	

		|			|-Francis Marion Porter	

		|			|-William L. Porter	

		|			|-James Reese Porter	

		|			|-Hannah Porter	

		|			|-Archibald F. Porter	

		|			|

		|			|-Mary Susan Beckett

		|			           married (unk) Clay

		|				|

		|				|-Rufus Clay Sr

		|				       married (unk)

		|					|

		|					|-Rufus Clay Jr.

		|					      married (unk)

		|						|

		|						|-Bobbie Clay		bbyrd6@I-55.com	<---  contacted Oct. 14, 2001

		|						        married (unk) Byrd		at genforum.com

		|

duplicate		|

lines!!!		|-Oliver "Guffie" PORTER 		b.  Abt 1786    Of Va  	d.  Abt 1865  in Sugar Grove, Butler, Kentucky  

		|

		|-Thomas PORTER		b. 12 MAY 1788 in Va 		d. 20 MAY 1839 in Todd Co,Ky

		|        m1. Nancy Lawrence  15 JUN 1808 in Russellville,Logan Co,Ky

		|        m2. Jane H. Lawrence  6 FEB 1833 in Butler Co,Ky

		|

		|-Annie PORTER		b. Abt 1790   Of Va  		d.   Abt 185   

		|       married William Hill

		|

		|-Francis D. PORTER 		b. 1795     Of  Pr. Edw. Co., Va  	d. 1862

		|-Anthony Porter	

		|

		|-William PORTER		b. 1785  in Botetourt Co, Va    (1780 per Kay King)		d. April 2, 1852 in Platte county, MO.	per LDS

			Last Will and Testament of William Porter, Probated 1852, Platte County, MO

			I William Porter of Platte County in the State of Missouri, being of sound mind and disposing memory do hereby make and publish this as my last will and testament: That is to say; First I 		                 desire that my executors herein after named, may after my death sell at publick sale so much of my personal property as will be sufficient to satisfy all my just debts & funeral expense. And 			then my will and desire is that all my children shall have one dollar each: that is to say James PORTER, William PORTER, Mary REYNOLDS, Susannah YATES, John PORTER, Enoch 			PORTER, Lucinda PORTER, and Thomas H. PORTER - It is also my further wich and desire that my wife Ann shall have all my personal property that I may be holding a legal or 			equitable title to, after the before mentioned sums may be taken out and applied to the before mentioned purposes. And after the payment further of one dollar to each of the children of 			Matilda BECKET deceased, my daughter, which said sum I hereby will to each of said children. And it is my further will that my said wife shall receive all monies that may be due me at 			the time of my decease, when collected by my executors. Signed 3d day of May A.D. 1847	per Norma Ledford  nledford@kcnet.com

		     married Ann Hammond		b. 1786 in Va 				n 1870 in Platte County, MO.

			|-Lucinda Porter					ref. Kay King kayking@interpac.net

			|-James Porter					per Norma Ledford nledford@kcnet.com

			|-William Porter					per Norma Ledford nledford@kcnet.com

			|-Martha Porter 	b. ca1805				per Norma Ledford nledford@kcnet.com

			|

			|-John P. Porter	b. ca1816, (poss. at), Cabell, Virginia (WV),	d. Bef. 1852	     per. Norma Ledford nledford@kcnet.com    <A HREF="JohnPort.htm">photo</A>

			|      married Louisa Turner April 1882 in Platte City, Platte Co., Missouri	b. Ind/Md..??   birth place on 1880 Platee Co. census for her daughter, Missouri (Porter) Kinnamon

			|	|-William Porter

			|	|

			|	|-Missouri Ann Porter	b. 11 November 1843, Savanna, Andrew, Missouri	d. 6 January 1930

Kinnamon ---->		|	|      married John Kinnamon							(ref. John Kinnamon genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|-Thomas Porter 	b. Clay, Missouri,

			|	|        married  ELIZA BOWER, 21 January 1868

			|	|

			|	|-Katherine Porter

			|	     married Thomas Roberts

			|

			|-Matilda Porter		b. ca1810 in Va.	d. before 1852  or  1839 in Platte Co, MO  (LDS?)

			|        married (unk) Becket

			|	|-(unk) children	mentioned in William Porter’s will

			|

			|-Mary Porter

			|      married ISAIH REYNOLDS  

			|	|-MARY REYNOLDS

			|	|-JOHN REYNOLDS

			|	|-NANCY REYNOLDS

			|	|-LUCINDA REYNOLDS

			|	|-ISAIH REYNOLDS

			|	|-SUSAN REYNOLDS

			|	|-HENRY C. REYNOLDS

			|

			|

			|-Thomas Henry Porter	b. 26 November 1826, Cabell, Virginia (WV)	d. Platte, Missouri,

			|       m1. ANNE BECKETT Bef. 1856

			|

			|      m2. MARGARET ANN BROMFIELD 25 March 1856 in Platte, Missouri b. 7 December 1833 in Virginia (WV) , and died 22 November 1905 in Kansas .

			|		d/o BOSTWICK BROMFIELD & BROMFIELD-ROGERS

			|	|

			|	|-WILLIAM HENRY PORTER 	b. 04 April 1857, Platte, Missouri ; 		d. 31 March 1943, Oakley, Logan, Kansas .

			|	|        married MARY E. CRUST 17 February 1881 in Stanley, Kansas b. 12 March 1863 in Leavenworth, Kansas  d.  17 April 1938 in Oakley, Logan, Kansas .

			|	|		d/o  DR. MILTON and ANNE WILSON

			|	|	|-MARY PORTER, b. Stanley, Kansas ; d. infancy.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-CHARLES CRUST PORTER, b. 09 December 1881, Stanley, Kansas ; d. 26 April 1981, Oakley, Logan, Kansas

			|	|	|        m1. MAUDE MABRY, 1910; d. 1952, Oakley, Kansas

			|	|	|

			|	|	|       m2. MARGARET RUSSELL, 1953; d. 1964.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-WILLIAM S. PORTER, b. 26 November 1884, Stanley, Kansas ; d. 24 August 1967, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington,

			|	|	|         married JENNIE SWANSON 02 April 1911 in Port Ludlow, Jefferson, Washington, b. 5 March 1891 in Port Ludlow, Jefferson, Washington	

			|	|	|	d.  9 May 1970 in Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington. d/o FERDINAND SVENDSON and HELENE JOHANSON

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-JENNIE ESTHER (JANE)7 PORTER, b. 29 January 1912, Seattle, King, Washington

			|	|	|	|        married  DR. JOHN HOWARD SHAW, 13 June 1937, Port Ludlow, Jefferson, Washington .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-RICHARD WILLIAM PORTER, b. 29 June 1913, Seattle, King, Washington    d. 28 June 1993, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington ; 			|	|	|	|           married EDITH BARRIE, 14 June 1941, Baltimore, Anne Arundel, Maryland .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-HENRY EDWARD PORTER, b. 10 May 1915, Seattle, King, Washington ; d. 09 August 1995, Vacaville, Solano, California

			|	|	|	|         married  PEARL OVIDIA GRASDAHL, 29 October 1942, Kodiak, Alaska .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-FRANK RANDOLPH PORTER, b. 12 December 1916, Seattle, King, Washington

			|	|	|	|        married CLARA JOYCE VAN HORN, 03 December 1939, Seattle, King, Washington 

			|	|	|	|	b. 15 June 1916, Port Angeles, Clallam, Washington .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-FRED RAYMOND PORTER, b. 02 May 1919, Seattle, King, Washington ; d. 22 August 1993, Oak Harbor, Island, Washington

			|	|	|	|        married . OLIVE HELEN ENDERSEN, 11 June 1948, Seattle, King, Washington .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-JESSIE GLORIA PORTER, b. 17 February 1922, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington

			|	|	|	|        married  JOSEPH PATRICK WALLACE, 15 November 1943, Seattle, King, Washington .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-RUTH HARRIET PORTER, b. 04 May 1923, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	|          married  LAWRENCE VINCENT MUNIZZA, 05 August 1950, Chimacum, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-CHARLES CLINTON PORTER, b. 25 March 1925, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	|        married  SHIRLEY TOLLE, 17 June 1950, Seattle, King, Washington .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-IRIS LUCILLE PORTER, b. 10 June 1927, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	|          married  HARVEY RAYMOND SWISSHELM, 02 July 1960, Seattle, King, Washington .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-STANLEY SIGURD PORTER, b. 24 June 1929, Port Ludlow, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	|          m1. SYDNE SWAIN, 08 June 1952, Spokane, Spokane, Washington 

			|	|	|	|          m2.  TAMARA LYNN MARSHALL, 04 March 1995.

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-HELEN PRISCILLA PORTER, b. 17 December 1931, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	|        married  WILLIAM ROBERT SINCLAIR, 12 July 1958, Oakland, Alameda, California .

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-MARY JOANNE PORTER, b. 06 August 1935, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	|        married  MATHEW WILLIAM STEINER, 25 July 1959, Seattle, King, Washington

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-MARVIN JOHN PORTER, b. 06 August 1935, Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington

			|	|	|	         married  JOANNE THELMA DULIN, 30 September 1961, Seattle, King, Washington .

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-MARGARET PORTER, b. February 1887, Stanley, Kansas ; d. December 1981, Oakley, Logan, Kansas,

			|	|	           married WALLACE PRATHER, Oakley, Logan, Kansas ; b. 1881; d. 1961, Oakley, Logan, Kansas .

			|	|

			|	|-JOHN W. PORTER,		b. 26 December 1860, Missouri 		d. Kansas City, Wyandotte, Kansas .

			|	|      married LAURA J. MCCUNE 10 November 1881.  

			|	|	|-BURT PORTER, b. 1885.

			|	|	|-ANN PORTER, b. 1890.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-RUBY PORTER

			|	|	        married BERT PORTER

			|	|

			|	|-GEORGEANN PORTER 	b. 27 December 1862 			d. 01 July 1905.

			|	|           married JOHN R. GREENWELL 20 October 1880  

			|	|	|-EDWARD GREENWELL, b. 1883

			|	|	|-GUY GREENWELL, b. 1884

			|	|	|-MABEL GREENWELL, b. 1885

			|	|	|-RAY GREENWELL, b. 1886

			|	|

			|	|-ISABELLE PORTER 		b. 27 February 1865, Missouri .

			|	|         married GEORGE W. STEWART 02 March 1881.  

			|	|	|-CORA STEWART, b. 1886.

			|	|	|-Perry STEWART, b. 1889.

			|	|	|-OPAL STEWART, b. 1892.

			|	|	|-GLADYS STEWART, b. 1896.

			|	|

			|	|-ELLA PORTER 		b. 18 August 1867; 			d. 1943, Hollywood, Los Angeles, California .

			|	|           married ERNEST A. KELLOGG 08 November 1885.  

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-GRACE KELLOGG, b. 1887

			|	|	|          married ED BENNETT, 1905

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-LEO KELLOGG, b. 1889.

			|	|

			|	|-GREEN MATISON PORTER 	b. 09 January 1873, Stanley, Kansas ; 	d. 1956, Oakley, Logan, Kansas .

			|	            married VIOLA JANE BROYLES 13 April 1897	b. 1878	d. 1958

			|		|

			|		|-BERT PORTER

			|		|          married RUBY PORTER

			|		|

			|		|-GUY ELLSWORTH PORTER, b. 04 February 1898, Oakley, Logan, Kansas ; d. 01 March 1948, Oakley, Logan, Kansas .

			|		|

			|		|-GLADYS PORTER, b. 1911

			|		         married (unk) HARWICK.

			|

			|-Susannah Porter	b. 1818 in Cabell, Virginia (WV)		per Norma Ledford nledford@kcnet.com

			|       m1. (unk) BALLEU

			|

			|       m2. ELIJAH YATES.  

			|	|-WILLIAM  YATES

			|	|-THOMAS A. YATES.

			|	|-LOUIS C. YATES.

			|	|-NANCY YATES.

			|

			|-Enoch Porter 		b. Nov. 24, 1820 Cabell Co, VA 	d. 23 March 1890, Platte, Missouri

			     married Sarah Smith	b. March 2, 1828 in Tn.	"dau. of Thomas Smith"

				|-John M. Porter	b. 1858

				|-Charles F. Porter	b. 1860

				|-Henry Porter	

				|-Martha A. Porter	b. 1847

				|

				|-Eliza Jane Porter	aka Eliza E. Porter	b. July, 26 1845 in Farley, Platte Co, MO	d. 20 December 1900, Farley, Missouri .

				|      married James A. Martin on Feb. 23, 1866 in Platte Co, MO

				|	|-Willis Franklin Martin		b. March 4, 1867	

				|	|

				|	|-Ardella or Ardelia Frances Martin	b. Dec. 22, 1868

				|	|      married Daniel Boone Brewer

				|	|	|-(unk) Brewer

				|	|	       married (unk)

				|	|		|-(unk)

				|	|		       married (unk)

				|	|			|-Norma Ledford   <nledford@kcnet.com>  "gr granddaughter to Ardelia"  contacted 1998 and Oct. 14, 2001

				|	|				lives at 6601 NW Waukomis Dr., Kansas City, MO 64151

				|	|

				|	|-Sallie America Martin   “Sally "		b. Jan. 11, 1870 in Farley, Missouri	d. 14 March, Johnson, Kansas

				|	|         m2. (unk) 24 January 1895

				|	|

				|	|         m1. THOMAS B. TREWETT

				|	|	|-LEITER D. TREWETT

				|	|

				|	|-Mary Elizabeth Martin		b. June 26, 1873

				|	|         married CHARLEY ROBERTS

				|	|

				|	|-Estella Susan Martin	“Stella ”	b. June 21, 1875

				|	|-Robert Emmit Martin		b. June 8, 1883

				|	|

				|	|-Ella Lillian Martin		b. Feb. 8, 1881

				|	|       married MEADIE  F. HENDRIX

				|	|

				|	|-Etta Myrtle Martin		b. July 22, 1878

				|	         married E. D. BABCOCK

				|

				|-Mary F. Porter			b. ca1856 or 1850 in Platte Co., Mo.

Babcock ------>			|      married John W. Babcock on Oct. 18, 1877 in Platte Co., Mo.	b. April 2, 1852      "his second wife"  (ref. Richard Babcock genealogy)

				|	|-RICHARD BABCOCK.

				|	|-GOLDEN BABCOCK.

				|	|-ERNEST BABCOCK.

				|	|-HENRY BABCOCK.

				|	|-JAMES BABCOCK.

				|	|-GRACE BABCOCK.

				|

				|-Aylsye Porter	b. 1852

				|       married MINOR PAYNE.  

				|	|-FANNIE PAYNE	

				|	|-ALVIN PAYNE.

				|	|-MAY PAYNE.

				|	|-MAUD PAYNE.

				|	|-DILLA PAYNE.

				|

				|-Joseph Monroe Porter		b. 26 January 1854, Platte, Missouri ; d. 30 October 1928, Oskaloosa, Barton, Missouri

				|         married Minerva Kincart 14 February 1875 in Oskaloosa, Barton, Missouri  b. in Whiting, Lake, Indiana,  d.  in Oskaloosa, Barton, Missouri .

				|		d/o  JAMES KINCART, JR.

				|	|-JENNIE PORTER

				|	|-SYLVIA PORTER, b. 06 December 1875

				|	|-ALTA MAY PORTER, b. 01 September 1878; d. 01 September 1878.

				|	|-CLARA B. PORTER, b. 30 August 1879.

				|	|-AMOS F. PORTER, b. 01 July 1881; d. 01 August 1881.

				|	|

				|	|-JOSEPH A. PORTER, b. 18 July 1882; d. 11 April 1948, Pittsburg, Fremont, Kansas

				|	|      married  GRACE (unk)

				|	|

				|	|-DAVID BRIAN PORTER, b. 21 February 1889, Kansas ; d. 1933, Salina, Saline, Kansas,

				|	|        m1. MAUDE ALICE JONES 07 November 1907 in Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado b.  21 May 1887 in York, York, Nebraska    

				|	|	 d. 28 July 1914 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, d/o  GEORGE JONES and HANNAH BARNARD..  

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-Ralph Monroe Porter	b. 19 October 1908, Oskaloosa, Barton, Missouri       d. 29 November 1963, Seattle, King, Washington

				|	|	         married  BELVA CORAL ARD  21 October 1927, Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado    b. 13 December 1908, McClave, Bent, Colorado

				|	|		 	d. 28 November 1998, Port Angeles, Clallam, Washington

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-Dorothy  Porter	dperkin@ibm.net	

				|	|		         married (unk) Perkins

				|	|

				|	|       m2. ZOE NORRIS 09 July 1917 in Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado .  

				|	|	|-DAVID J PORTER Jr.

				|	|	|-JOSEPH EARL PORTER.

				|	|	|-MARY ELLEN PORTER.

				|	|	|-GAIL PORTER.

				|	|	|-CLYDE PORTER.

				|	|	|-SYLVIA MINERVA PORTER.

				|	|	|-PAUL PORTER.

				|	|	|-PAT BRYAN PORTER.

				|	|	|-ZADA ZOE PORTER.

				|	|

				|	|-VALENTINE  PORTER, b. 14 February 1893; d. 1980

				|	|        married (unk) ALEXANDER

				|	|

				|	|-PEARL MAGGIE PORTER, b. 23 January 1897, Barton, Missouri ; d. 7 November 1971, Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado,

				|	|       married LEROY SAMUEL SLOAN 14 March 1915 in Liberal, Barton, Missouri.  He was born 27 June 1892 in Oskaloosa, Barton, Missouri , and 				|	|	d. 6 November 1967 in Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado	s/o JAMES SLOAN and ROSA CHRISTEN

				|	|	|-REBA MARY7 SLOAN, b. 18 June 1916, Mindenmines, Barton, Missouri .

				|	|	|-LESTER EUGENE SLOAN, b. 19 April 1918.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-JOSEPH ALLEN SLOAN, 	b. 23 December 1919, Oskaloosa, Barton, Missouri,

				|	|	|         marriedMAE VAN SICKLE, 21 May 1950, Santa Fe, Santa Fe, New Mexico ; b. 21 August 1917, Fredricktown, Green, P, 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-WILLIAM RANDOLPH SLOAN, b. 18 March 1923, Sheridan Lake, Kiowa, Colorado ; d. 18 December 1992, San Antonio,  Texas, 					|	|	|       married DOROTHY ARLENE OWEN, 12 May 1946, Lamar, Prowers, Colorado ; b. 18 August 1928, Lane, Kansas .

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-LEROY SLOAN, b. 29 May 1925, Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado ; d. 04 April 1995, McMinneville, Yamhill, Oregon

				|	|	|        married LARENA ELLEN DAVIS, 26 October 1942, Twin Falls, Twin Falls, Idaho b. 27 February 1925, Fort Scott, Bourbon, Kansas 

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-LUCILLE IRENE SLOAN, b. 31 October 1931, Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado 

				|	|	|     m1. FRANK ARTHURS; b. 1921

				|	|	|     m2. THEODORE EUGENE SMITH, 1955, Pueblo, Pueblo, Co, 	b. August 1931; d. 1983.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-SHIRLEY MAE SLOAN, b. 19 August 1936, Pueblo, Pueblo, Colorado

				|	|	          married  GERALD MATHEWS, 1955, Raton, Colfax, New Mexico ; b. 1936.

				|	|

				|	|-MANFORD EARL PORTER, b. 01 October 1900; d. 24 January 1947, Redwood City, San Mateo, California

				|	       married HELEN TEDFORD.

				|

				|-William Thomas Porter	b. Sept. 17, 1848 in Missouri	d. 1923.

				|     married MARY ELIZABETH ARNOLD Bef. 1873   d/o WILLIAM ARNOLD and SALLIE HEATH	b. 855	d. 1929.

				|	|

				|	|-OLLIE L PORTER, b. 1866; d. 1956

				|	|          married CHARLES W. BABCOCK, 11 March 1908; b. 1881; d. 1960.

				|	|

				|	|-WILLIAM E. PORTER, b. 1873; d. 1950

				|	|      married  EMMA F. TUDOR, 17 January 1895; b. 1874; d. 1976.

				|	|

				|	|-ANNA E. PORTER, b. 28 August 1876; d. 29 May 1879.

				|	|

				|	|-J. EDWARD PORTER, 		b. 1877; 	d. 30 May 1925.

				|	|            married ALLIE WHEELER.  	b. 1890	d. 1979.

				|	|	|-OLLIE PORTER.

				|	|	|-BERNIE PORTER.

				|	|	|-Perry PORTER.

				|	|	|-RUTH PORTER.

				|	|	|-NONA PORTER.

				|	|	|-MARJORIE PORTER.

				|	|

				|	|-ROSETTA E. PORTER, b. 1879; d. 1957.

				|	|           married DAN T. BAKER	b. 1875	d. 1971.

				|	|	|-GLEN BAKER.

				|	|	|-LOMA BAKER.

				|	|

				|	|-WALTER A. PORTER, b. 1881; d. 1930.

				|	|           married ANNA THIES.  	b. 1883	d. 1962.

				|	|	|-Carl PORTER

				|	|	|-LAURA PORTER.

				|	|	|-RALPH PORTER.

				|	|	|-OPAL PORTER.

				|	|	|-MARY PORTER.

				|	|

				|	|-NELLIE F. PORTER, b. 1883; d. 22 July 1962.

				|	|          married OLIVER TURNER	b. 872	d. 1946.

				|	|	|-EDNA  TURNER.

				|	|	|-NAOMI TURNER.

				|	|	|-J. W. TURNER.

				|	|

				|	|-LAURA PORTER, b. 1884

				|	|          married  OLIE OFFATT.

				|	|

				|	|-JESSE PORTER, b. 1889; d. 1949

				|	|          married  IVA BRANUM; b. 1883; d. 1933

				|	|

				|	|-THOMAS FLEMING PORTER, b. 28 December 1890; d. 23 April 1965

				|	|          married  BIRDIE M. SUMMERFIELD, 28 January 1912; b. 10 August 1892; d. 27 October 1972.

				|	|

				|	|-MABEL PORTER	b. 11 July 1895; d. 30 June 1983

				|	         married  FRED R. ROLLINS; b. 1890; d. 1979.

				|

				|-James Franklin Porter	b. Feb. 1, 1856 in Platte Co, MO	d. 9 Dec. 9, 1939 in Platte Co, MO

				     married Sarah Jane Smith on Oct. 9, 1878 in Horseshoe Lake, MO	b. Apr. 19, 1860 Daviess Co, MO    d. Dec. 31, 1945 Platte Co, MO

					     dau. of Chesley (Chester?)  D. Smith & Nancy Daniels |	per http://www.a1webdesign.com/rebick/gedcom/dat53.htm#19

					|

					|-Mary Emily Porter 		b. abt 1879

					|     married Charles A. Stoddard on March 13, 1896

					|

					|-Sarah Nannie Porter 		b. Jan. 1883		d. abt. 1938

					|     married John W. Mulky	b. abt. 1878			. abt. 1952

					|

					|-Cora Belle Porter 		b. Apr. 25, 1885  or 1876	d. ABT. 1967

					|     married Roy Tudor	b. abt. 1891

					|

					|-William Issac Porter		b. Aug. 1888 in Mo.

Babcock?---->				|     married Dora C. Babcock

					|

					|-Basil Daniel Porter 		b. June 1891 in Mo.	d. abt. 1950

					|     married Myrtle Summerfield	b. abt. 1890 	d. abt. 1969

					|

					|-Bertha Porter

					|

					|-Ramond Franklin Porter		b. Dec. 11, 1893 in Mo.	d. April 4, 1985 in Gower, Missouri

					.      married Clydia Summerfield	b. Jan. 9, 1897	d. May 18, 1971 Platte Co, MO

					.

					.-James Porter			d. Oct. 2001 per   Judy Rlvjkv@aol.com

				

FARLEY CEMETERY TOMBSTONES

     Louis E. Porter - DOB:1901; DOD: 1925

     Dillie A. Porter - DOB: 1904; DOD: 1924



					The following descent is from LDS - familysearch.com



	John Porter 		b. ca1750 in Botetourt Co, Va 	d. Bef 1804 in Rockbridge Co, VA						per LDS

                               married Hannah DOBBS in 1765 in Va. or ca1759  of Orange Co., Va     b. ca1747 in Botetourt Co, Va	d. Aft 1805

		|

note		|-John PORTER	b.  20 Mar 1775 at Botetourt Co, VA 	d. 4 Jul 1859 at Salt Rock, Cabell Co, WV  buried at Porter Cem., Salt Rock, Cabell Co, WV

duplicate		|	note: in LDS, listed with William Porter as son of John Porter & Hannah Dobbs

lines!!		|

		|-William Carson PORTER Jr.	b. 8 Jun 1779 at Culpepper, Virginia   d. 3 Nov 1841 at Waynesville, Pulaski, Missouri 

		|-Francis D. PORTER		b. 1795 of Pr. Edw. Co., VA 	d. 1862 

		|-Thomas PORTER		b. 1788 in Va.		d. 1838 

		|-Oliver "Guffie" PORTER		b.  Abt 1786 of Va 	d.  Abt 1865 at Sugar Grove, Butler, Kentucky 

		|-Annie PORTER		b. Abt 1790 

		|

             note:	----------->	|-William Porter		b. 1785 in Botetourt Co, Va	  (1780 per Kay King)	d. April 2, 1852				per LDS

		      married Ann Hammond		b. 1786 in Va		d. 1870 per  the book "Annals of Platte County"







					decent per Charlene Reeds Ebeling TEbel2888@aol.com



		William  PORTER Jr.	b. 8 Jun 1779 in Culpepper, Virginia  d.  3 Nov 1841  in Waynesville, Pulaski, Missouri  

		          married Elizabeth Carson     “Betsie”

			|

			|-William Porter	b. 1809 in Ky.

			          married . Sarah Ann(?) b. 1815 Tenn---to Lincoln Co., Mo		per Charlene Reeds Ebeling TEbel2888@aol.com





Note George Porter, wife Phylis on 1910 May Twp., Patte Co., Mo. census

		





					 descent per dperkin@attglobal.net



	WILLIAM PORTER	b. ca1700 in Ireland.		dperkin@attglobal.net			contact

	              married (unk)

		|

		|-WILLIAM  PORTER		 b. Abt. 1740, Ireland.

		       married  Susan (unk) Bef. 1775			d. Aft. 1780

			|	

			|-WILLIAM PORTER	 b. Abt. 1780, Pennsylvania 		d. Bef. March 1852, Platte, Missouri,  reportedly on the 1850 Platte Co., Mo. census

			|           married ANNA HAMMOND.  She was born 1784 in Tennessee ? , and died 1870 in Platte, Missouri .

			|

			|-John Porter Sr.	b. 20 March 1775, Virginia (WV) 		d. 22 April 1859, Salt Rock, Cabell, Virginia (WV) .

			         married SARAH STEPHENS Abt. 1800 in Virginia (WV)	b. 4 June 1775 in Virginia (WV)	d. 24 November 1863 in Salt Rock, Cabell, Virginia (WV)

				|-Michael Porter per  "Norma Ledford" <nledford@kcnet.com>	“moved to Michigan” per 

				|

				|-David  Porter	b. 16 February 1803	d. 18 September 1860, Mud River, Virginia (WV) .

				|       MARY (POLLY) REYNOLDS Bef. 1832.  She was born 31 July 1811 in Virginia	d.21 February 1876 in West Virginia .

				|	|

				|	|-JOHN WESLEY5 PORTER, b. 20 April 1832; d. 24 June 1910

				|	|          m1. VIRGINIA ALICE HEDRICK

				|	|

				|	|         m2.  JULIA MCCOMAS, 29 January 1852; b. 10 May 1842; d. 26 June 1880

				|	|

				|	|-FRANCES PORTER, b. 1835

				|	|       married  JOHN L. ROBERTS

				|	|

				|	|-JAMES H. PORTER, b. 1837

				|	|

				|	|-MARTHA J. PORTER, b. 1840

				|	|        married JOSEPH REYNOLDS

				|	|

				|	|-DAVID M. PORTER, b. 1842; d. 09 October 1855

				|	|	

				|	|-MARY L. PORTER, b. 1846; d. 06 June 1914

				|	|        married  JAMES MCCOLGAN, 27 May 1869

				|	|

				|	|-JOSEPH A PORTER	b. 11 May 1850	d. 11 April 1931

				|

			    	|-John Porter	Jr.	b. 1804 in Virginia (WV)		d. 26 July 1843 in Wolcott, White, Indiana

				|         married Jane Burns Abt. 1826, d/o PETER BURNS, JR.  & JANE MILLER    b.  01 March 1810 in Greenbrier, Virginia (WV)  d.  20 October 1889 in Iowa,

				|	                    “He went west about the same time as his uncle.  He died in Wolcott, IN leaving his widow with nine children.  She married #2 Thomas Coons and 				|		moved to Iowa.  John Sr. also had a son  Michael who moved to Michigan. “  per  "Norma Ledford" <nledford@kcnet.com>

				|	|

				|	|-HELEN MIRIAM PANDORA5 PORTER

				|	|         married WILL BYRANT

				|	|

				|	|-WILLIAM PORTER	b. 1826, Cabell, Virginia (WV) d. 19 December 1894, Conway, Webster, Missouri

				|	|          married CATHERINE PUCKETT

				|	|

				|	|-JULIUS CLAUDIUS PORTER, b. 1830, Cabell, Virginia (WV)	d. 1849, Remington, Jasper, Indiana

				|	|        married ELIZABETH C. Jordan

				|	|

				|	|-THOMAS PORTER	 b. Abt. 1832, Cabell, Virginia (WV)	d. Indiana

				|	|         married ELIZABETH C. Jordan

				|	|

				|	|-JOHN FRANCIS MARION PORTER	b. 20 January 1832, Cabell, Virginia (WV)	d. 12 October 1915, Essex, Page, Iowa

				|	|       married SARAH JANE Jordan, 29 January 1852, White, Indiana

				|	|

				|	|-PATRICK HENRY PORTER	b. 18 January 1834, Cabell, Virginia (WV)  	d. 14 February 1914, Yorktown, Page, Iowa

				|	|         married  ISABELLE HECKATHORNE

				|	|

				|	|-CLAUDE F. PORTER	b. 15 March 1836, Cabell, Virginia (WV)	d. 29 January 1907, Missouri Valley, Harrison, Iowa

				|	|        married  POLLYANN PUCKETT

				|	|

				|	|-SUSAN PORTER	b. Aft. 1841; d. 1847

				|	|

				|	|-SARAH JANE PORTER	b. 25 October 1841, Lawrence, Ohio	d. 13 November 1920, Moville, Woodbury, Iowa

				|	          married HENRY C. BAPPE.

				|

				|-WILLIAM  G. PORTER, b. 1805, Virginia ; d. 19 July 1897, Mud River, West Virginia .

				|        m1. ELIZA MCCOMAS  6 August 1831   d/o JOHN MCCOMAS	b. 1808   	d. 1844

				|	|-SARAH PORTER 		b. 1832.

				|	|-SUSAN PORTER 		b. 1835; m. LEWIS C. BECKETT, 01 September 1854

				|	|

				|	|-JOHN MORGAN PORTER	b. October 1835	d. 1913.

				|	|       married MARGARET JACKSON 01 July 1856  d/o JULIA. (unk)  b. 15 September 1838 in Kentucky    d. 03 October 1902.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-WILLIAM PORTER	b. 1857

				|	|	|       married  MARY SUSAN BILLUPS, 1882

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-MARTHA PORTER, 		b. 1861.

				|	|	|-ELIZA PORTER, 		b. 1863

				|	|	|	.

				|	|	|-ELIJAH PORTER, 		b. 1865

				|	|	|       married EFFIE (unk) 1891

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-JOHN PORTER, 		b. 1868.

				|	|	|-ROBERT PORTER, 		b. 1870.

				|	|	|-HANCY A. PORTER, 		b. 1875.

				|	|

				|	|-ELIZA PORTER		b. 1839; m. ISAAC JACKSON; b. 1836.

				|

				|        m2. SARAH HARBOUR Abt. 1844		b. 1827 in Cabell, West Virginia	d. 1 November 1903 in Cabell, West Virginia

				|	|

				|	|-NORA5 PORTER

				|	|        married BOSS MCCALLISTER

				|	|

				|	|-EMILY PORTER	b. 1845

				|	|        m1.  JOSEPH WHEELER

				|	|         m2.CHARLESMILLER, SR..

				|	|

				|	|-WILLIAM E. PORTER		b. 1847	d. 1926

				|	|      married EDNA ELLEN SMALLRIDGE 1875.  

				|	|	|-THOMAS FRANKLIN PORTER	b. 187

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-CHARLES E. PORTER	b. 1880	d. Bef. 1936

				|	|	|        married  EFFIE Perry, 28 February 1900, Poss. Cabell, West Virginia

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-OLIVER PORTER	b. 1894.

				|	|

				|	|-MARTHA PORTER		b. 1849

				|	|         married WILLIAM EMORY

				|	|

				|	|-MATILDA PORTER		b. 1850

				|	|-ALBERT PORTER		b. 1852

				|	|

				|	|-NANCY PORTER		b. 20 May 1854, Mud River, Virginia (WV)

				|	|       married SAMUEL FINLEY

				|	|

				|	|-JESSE PORTER		b. 1857

				|	|

				|	|-EDNA PORTER		b. 23 May 1859

				|	|        m1. WILL STANLEY

				|	|        m2.  JAMES W. SMALLRIDGE, 1874	b. 01 January 1857

				|	|

				|	|-FLORA PORTER		b. 1863

				|	          married  TOM RAMSEY

				|

				|-JERUEL PORTER, b. July 1808, Salt Rock, Cabell, Virginia (WV) ; d. 01 May 1875, Salt Rock, Cabell, Virginia (WV) .

				|       married JUDITH ANN MERRITT 1835  d/o  SARAH MOOMAN	b.  June 1818 in Virginia   d. 1 May 1875 in McComas Dist., Cabell, Virginia.

				|	|

				|	|-SARAH  J. PORTER	b. 1836; d. 1930

				|	|      married  HENRY ROBERTS	d. 1934

				|	|

				|	|-ADELINE S. PORTER		b. August 1838	d. December 1922

				|	|       married  JOHN BRADY HARBOUR, in1899	b. 1876

				|	|

				|	|-JACOB GILBERT PORTER	b. 01 November 1840	d. 27 February 1926

				|	|

				|	|-JAMES H. PORTER, b. 1843; d. 1905

				|	|       m1. LUCINDA ALICE ROSS	d. 10 April 1937

				|	|       m2. HILLARY LUCAS.

				|	|

				|	|-MELSINA P. PORTER		b. 1846		d. April 1865

				|	|

				|	|-NANCY A. PORTER		b. August 1849

				|	|       married TOM BECKETT in 1891	b. Abt. 1857

				|	|

				|	|-LOUISA C. PORTER	b. 16 August 1852	d. 13 July 1917

				|	|        married  CHARLIE GILL in 1872	b. 13 April 1847, England	d. 01 February 1927

				|	|

				|	|-JUDITH ANN MARGIE PORTER	b. 02 February 1855, Cabell, Virginia (WV)	d. 02 December 1932, Salt Rock, Cabell, West Virginia

				|	|         married IRVIN LUCAS 04 October 1883 b. 02 January 1860 in Cabell, Virginia (WV)  d.  24 August 1934 in Salt Rock, Cabell, West Virginia .

				|	|		s/o VINSON LUCAS & REBECCA EPLING

				|	|	|-JERUEL LUCAS, b. Abt. 1877; d. Abt. 1877.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-VERLIN LUCAS, b. 10 June 1885; d. 20 March 1950

				|	|	|         married  VIOLA PAUGH	 b. 1891

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-ESSIE ADERENE LUCAS, b. 10 July 1890, Cabell, West Virginia ; d. 07 January 1982, Cabell, West Virginia

				|	|	|         married  CURTIS HARBOUR, March 1909, Boyd, Kentucky

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-ADA ANN LUCAS	b. 27 March 1893

				|	|	|           married  HARRY MALCOM STURM

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-ROSCOE LUCAS, b. Aft. 1896; d. 1896.

				|	|	|-EMILY JANE LUCAS, b. Aft. 1896; d. 1896.

				|	|	|-HARRY LUCAS, b. 27 January 1896; d. 1983.

				|	|

				|	|-JOHN JARUEL PORTER	b. 28 February 1857, Salt Rock, Cabell, Virginia (WV)	d. 18 July 1937, Salt Rock, Cabell, West Va.

				|	       married JULIE A. BECKETT 26 July 1896	b. 1879	d. 1935 in Salt Rock, Cabell, West Virginia .

				|		|

				|		|-GILBERT THOMAS PORTER, b. December 1898

				|		|       married EVER ROSS.

				|		|

				|		|-ROSIE PORTER, b. Abt. 1900.

				|		|

				|		|-JOHN MARIAN CECIL PORTER, b. 1902; d. 1983

				|		|       married  ANNA MCALLISTER; b. 1907; d. 1983.

				|		|

				|		|-RUBY M. PORTER, b. 1904; d. 1929.

				|		|-GRANT PORTER, b. 1906; d. 1921.

				|		|-GLADYS OPAL PORTER, b. 1908; d. 1921.

				|		|

				|		|-JAREUL EDWARD PORTER, b. 1914

				|		|      married  VELMA ASHWORTH, June 1937.

				|		|

				|		|-Cline LESTER PORTER, b. 1916, Salt Rock, Cabell, West Virginia

				|		|       married  EDITH NIDA, June 1937, Catlettsburg, Kentucky	b. 12 November 1913, West Hamlin, West Virginia .

				|		|

				|		|-PEARLIE PORTER, b. Aft. 1916; d. Aft. 1916.

				|

				|-ALEXANDER PORTER,		 b. March 1811, Virginia ; 	d. 07 February 1911

				|      m2. NANCY WILLIAMS 16 January 1893	b. February 1834,	d. Abt. 1900

				|

				|      m1. HARRIET (unk) Bef. 1838		b. 1818

				|	|

				|	|-FRANCIS JANE5 PORTER	b. 1838

				|	|       married (unk) PARSONS

				|	|

				|	|-CYNTHIA PORTER, b. 1840

				|	|       married CHARLIE RUBLE, 15 February 1861

				|	|

				|	|-TELAIDA PORTER, b. 1842

				|	|     married  JOHN DIAL, 26 March 1863

				|	|

				|	|-JOHN LEWIS PORTER		b. 28 July 1844	d. 14 November 1924

				|	|      married CATHERINE SARAH SCITES 14 May 1867     d/o  JOHN SCITES and SUSANNAH PORTER     b. 5 May 1848   d. 1915.

				|	|	|-MARY A. PORTER	b. 1867.

				|	|	|-AMERICA PORTER, b. 1869.

				|	|	|-VICTORY PORTER, b. 1870.

				|	|	|-MURCHIA PORTER, b. 1871.

				|	|	|-LAURA PORTER, b. 1873.

				|	|	|-HERMAN WALTER PORTER, b. 1876.

				|	|	|-ETTA PORTER, b. 1877; m. SWANN.

				|	|	|-ELBY PORTER, b. 1879.

				|	|	|-NANNIE PORTER, b. 1884.

				|	|

				|	|-ELVIRA PORTER		b. August 1847

				|	|    married (unk) ROBERTS

				|	|

				|	|-ELISHA PORTER		b. 1849

				|	|      married MARY (unk)  

				|	|	|-CHARLES W. PORTER	b. 1872.

				|	|	|-EMILY PORTER,	b. 1877.

				|	|	|-ELVIRA PORTER	 b. 1880.

				|	|

				|	|-PATRICK HENRY PORTER	b. 1853

				|	|       married ELIZABETH GRIFFITHS, 13 October 1889

				|	|

				|	|-MELITNA PORTER, b. 06 April 1856; d. 12 April 1857.

				|	|-SUSAN A. PORTER, b. 1861.

				|

				|-MIRIAM PORTER, b. 1813, Virginia .

				|       married ANDREW BURNS 1851		b. 1807

				|	|-JANE5 BURNS, 		b. 1852.

				|	|-CHARLES GRANVILLE BURNS	b. 25 August 1853.

				|

				|-SUSANNAH PORTER, b. 1815, Virginia .

				|      married JOHN SCITES 1839	s/o  CHRISTOPHER SCITES  &CATHARINE (unk)   b. 11 February 1813 in Germany.

				|	|-THOMAS J. SCITES, b. 1839

				|	|-CHRISTOPHER ADAM SCITES, b. 1841.

				|	|-JOHN FRANCIS MARION SCITES, b. 1843.

				|	|

				|	|-CHARLES G. SCITES, b. 1847

				|	|      married SARAH (unk)

				|	|

				|	|-CATHERINE SARAH SCITES, b. 05 May 1848; d. 1915.

				|	|          married JOHN LEWIS PORTER 14 May 1867	s/o ALEXANDER PORTER & HARRIET (unk)   b. 28 July 1844    d. 14 November 1924.

				|	|

				|	|-JAMES M. SCITES, b. 1850

				|	|         married NANCY H. SIZEMORE

				|	|

				|	|-MARY SCITES, b. 1852; d. Texas

				|	|       married  LINDSEY SAMPLES		d. California,

				|	|

				|	|-AMERICA V. SCITES, b. 20 September 1854; m. ARCHIBALD ADKINS, 1875; b. 20 September 1851; d. 06 May 1940.

				|

				|-SARAH E. PORTER, b. 01 November 1818; d. 1880.

				|         married NELSON HEATH 27 March 1839  s/o WILLIAM HEATH & NANCY SANFORD   b. 24 February 1819   d. 21 December 1854 in Cabell, Virginia (WV),

				|	|

				|	|-JOSHUA K5 HEATH, 	b. 04 April 1837; d. 30 May 1872.

				|	|         married JANE ROSS 30 June 1864.  

				|	|	|-ROBERT HEATH.

				|	|	|-ANSON WILLIE HEATH.

				|	|

				|	|-JUDITH A. M. HEATH, b. 04 April 1841; d. 10 December 1861.

				|	|        married WILLIAM GILL 07 August 1860	b. 1837.

				|	|	|-WILLIAM  GILL.

				|	|

				|	|-JOHN HEATH, b. 16 April 1843; d. 07 August 1860.

				|	|-ELIZA DRUELLA HEATH, b. 25 August 1845; d. 26 September 1863.

				|	|-WILLIAM B. HEATH, b. 29 November 1847; d. 10 April 1867.

				|	|-PENELOPE EMMER HEATH, b. 19 July 1850; d. 11 April 1851

				|	|

				|	|-SARAH ELIZABETH HEATH, 	b. 19 March 1852	d. 08 April 1906, Cabell, West Virginia

				|	        married  JOHN JAMES ROUSEY, 14 April 1867, Cabell, West Virginia ; b. 22 August 1847; d. 30 July 1906.

				|

				|-JAMES PORTER		b. 1825, Virginia	d. 1885

				       married SARAH  (unk) Bef. 1861	b. 1832		d. 1910

					|

					|-John PORTER	b. 1861

					|      married ELIZA (unk)

					|

					|-ELIZA PORTER	b. 1865

					|-SARAH PORTER	b. 1866

					|-ROBERT PORTER	b. 1869





				

			

							               John Prince

						probably related to Maraget Ross (Reuben Truman Ross’ sister)



John William Prince 				b: 1775 in Virginia

      m2. (unk) in 1798 in Va.

	

      m1. Mary Giles 1798 in Virginia 		b: 1780 in South Carolina 			d: Aft. 1870 

	|

	|-Nancy PRINCE 	b: 5 Dec 1805 in Giles Co. Va.\Ky	d. 1881 in Lawrence Co. Ky 

	|       married Bartley CLAY 30 Mar 1822 in Giles Co. Va. Surity Joseph Evans	b: 27 Jul 1799 in Montgomery Co. Va.

	|	|-(unk) CLAY	 b: 1823 

	|	|-Evan Prince CLAY 	b: 11 Aug 1824 in Giles Co. Va.

 	|	|-William Mitchell CLAY 	b: 4 Apr 1827 in Va.

 	|	|-James Henry CLAY 	b: Jan 1829 in Giles Co. Va.	more on this line on WorldConnect

 	|	|-John M. CLAY 	b: 1836 in Mercer Co. Wv\ Va

 	|	|-George Bartley CLAY 	b: 1837 in Giles Co. Va.

 	|	|-Jane Ann CLAY 	b: 1839 in Giles Co. Va.

 	|	|-Sarah J. CLAY 	b: 1842 in Giles Co. Va.

	|

 	|-Polly PRINCE 	b: 1807 

 	|-Sally PRINCE 	b: 1809 

 	|-Rhoda PRINCE 	b: 1811 

	|-Francis PRINCE 	b: 1812 

 	|-Enoch PRINCE 	b: 1814 

 	|-Elisha PRINCE 	b: 1816 

 	|-Caty PRINCE 	b: 1818 

 	|-Betsy PRINCE 	b: 1820 

	|

	|-Nicholas Prince 		b: 1802 in Virginia

	|      married Charity Rigsby  4 January 1830 	b: 1815 in North Carolina 		d: 1862 

	|	|-3 Elias Prince	b: 1839

	|	|-John Prince 		b: 1834 d: 1862 in Camp Martin, Kentucky 

	|	|-Delila Prince 	b: 1842

	|	|-James Prince 	b: 1844

	|	|-Mary Prince

	|

	|-Clesda Clarinda Prince 					b: 1804 in North Carolina 		d: 1870 

	|     married Peter Skaggs, Jr  20 March 1823 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	b: 1803 in Virginia m:	             s/o Old Peter Skaggs & Martha Patrick Cothron 

	|

	|-Arthur Prince 		b: 1805

Ross???->	|        married (?) Margaret Ross								(ref. Richard Ross genealogy) 

	|	info: 1840 East Slake Creek, Bath Co., Ky. census  Ancestry.com image 13: Arthur Prince  Males: 2 (0-4), 1 (5-9), 1 (10-14), 1 (20-29)   Females: 1 (0-4), 1 (10-14), 1 (20-29)  

	|

	|-Thomas Prince 	b: 29 December 1810 in Wilkes County, North Carolina 	            d: 25 February 1877 in Martha, Lawrence County, Kentucky 

		may be Prince, Thomas    State: Kentucky Year: 1850   County: Lawrence Roll:      Township: Unknown Townships Page:  68

		may be Prince, Thomas   View Image Online   State: Kentucky Year: 1850   County: Carter Roll:  M432_195   Township: District 1 Page:  255

Terry? -->	        married Hannah Terry  4 June 1830 in Lawrence Co., Ky.   b: 24 June 1813 in Carter Co., Ky.     d: 29 May 1881 in Martha, Lawrence Co, Ky    Burial: Martha, Lawrence County, Kentucky 

		|

		|-Miles T. Prince 		b: 1834 in Carter, Lawrence County, Kentucky 	d: 1864 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky 

		|         married Nancy Rigsby 24 April 1853 in Lawrence County, Kentucky 	b: 1834 or 1836 in Lawrence County, Kentucky 

		|	|- Leander  Prince 	b: 1854 

		|	|-Miles Prince	b: 1860 	

 		|	|-Hannah E. Prince	b: 1863

		|	|-Thomas J. Prince	b: 1856 in Big Blaine, Lawrence County, Kentucky 	d: 13 November 1857 

		|	|-John Prince 		b: in 1857 or 1859 in Big Blaine, Lawrence County, Kentucky 	 

		|

		|-Martha Jane Prince	b: 28 November 1835 in Lawrence County, Kentucky 		d: 01 May 1886 in Lawrence County, Kentucky 

Boggs? --->		|       married Eliphus BOGGS 23 Nov 1854 in Lawrence Co. Ky	b: 1832 

		|

		|-Thomas J. Prince 	b: 24 November 1837 in Big Blaine, Lawrence County, Kentucky 	 d: 03 September 1926 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky 

		|	may be Thomas J Prince   Enumeration District: 0020 Color: W   Age: 60 Birth Place: Kentucky    Visit: 0634    County:  Boyd   Relation:  Wife   Relatives:  Husband George Price (W)

		|       married Elizabeth Hays 10 Mar 1861 in Lawrence Co. Ky	aka Margaret E. Hay	b: 10 September 1841 in Russell, Fayette County, Virginia 	 d: 27 January 1927 

		|	|

		|	|-Selina Prince 	b: 26 January 1862

Campbell--->		|	|         probably Selina Prince, 19,”hired house work” (in the home of Thomas J. Campbell on 1880 census)

		|	|

		|	|-Ceatta Prince 	b: 25 June 1864

		|	|-Hannah Prince 	b: 09 August 1868

		|	|-Antie Prince 	b: 24 August 1870 d: Bef. 1898 

		|	|-William McFersian Prince 	b: 30 August 1872 	d: Bet. 1898 - 1915 

		|	|-Sarah Prince 	b: 14 February 1875

		|	|-Farish Prince 	b: 15 March 1878

		|	|-Luvina Prince 	b: 20 May 1880

		|	|-Nancy Prince 	b: 13 September 1882

		|	|-John A. Logan Prince 	b: 03 February 1885

		|

		|-John Wilhoit Prince 	b: 24 September 1840 in Big Blaine, Lawrence County, Kentucky 	d: 09 May 1915 in Bridgeport, Oklahoma Burial: Bridgeport Cemetery 

		|            married Martha Jane Mason 28/30 March 1865	b: 15 April 1843	d: 29 March 1928 

		|	|-Susanna Pane Prince 		b: 18 March 1886 	d: 04 May 1923 

		|	|-Rosa Hannah Prince 		b: 29 January 1868 	d: Abt. 1974 in Oklahoma 

		|	|-Ulysses Simpson Grant Prince 	b: 12 December 1869 	d: Bet. 1869 - 1969 in Denver, Colorado 	                 <------ note Civil War general  names (cute)

		|	|

		|	|-Philip Henry Sheridan Prince 	b: 15 November 1871 	d: 30 March 1917 

		|	|        married Amanua (unk) aft. 1891	b: Bet. 1866 - 1876 	 

		|	|

		|	|-William Tecumseh Sherman Prince 	b: 3 June 1874 	d: 6 June 1946 

		|	|         married Ida Bell Hutchinson 25 April 1896  	b: 1 February 1877 

		|	|

		|	|-Tona N. Prince 		b: 25 August 1876 	d: 21 August 1903 

		|	|-Jenral Rosecrans Prince 		b: 14 November 1878 	d: 06 November 1965 

		|	|

		|	|-Nora Bell Prince 		b: 19 May 1881 	d: 21 August 1919 in Arkansas 

		|	|        m1. Frederick Ferm Coblentz 		

		|	|        m2. George Glen Hakius 		

		|	|        unmarried partner P.M. Ratliff 		

		|	|

		|	|-Florence V. Prince 		b: 15 August 1884 	d: 11 October 1887 

		|	|-Minnie Elizabeth Prince 		b: 14 March 1889 	d: 02 March 1937 

		|

		|-Paulina Hannah Prince 			b: 1843 in Lawrence County, Kentucky		<----- probably same as “Selina Prince”  b. March 1843

Holbrook? -->	|       married David J. Holbrook 1 Sep 1864 in Lawrence Co. Ky	b. 1839		

		|	.

		|	. .....  children of “Selina Prince” 

		|	.

		|	.- Thomas S. Holbrook 	b: ABT 1866 in Ky.

		|	.        married Mantory KELLY  26 DEC 1887 in Johnson Co., Ky.		b: ABT 1869

		|	.

		|	.-  John S. Holbrook 		b: ABT 1869 in Ky.

		|	.

 		|	.- William Hargis Holbrook 	b: 8 OCT 1876

Prince? --->		|	.        married Mary Elizabeth PRINCE  3 MAY 1900 in Johnson Co., Ky.		b: ABT 1883

		|	.	|-John Holbrook 	b: 21 DEC 1904

		|	.

 		|	.- Hannah Holbrook 		b: ABT 1879 in Ky.

		|	.

		|	.- Phieba J. Holbrook 		b. Abt Jan 1873 in KY 

		|	           married Sylvanus "Bud" SKAGGS 7 Jun 1895 in Johnson Co., KY	b: Abt Mar 1870 in KY   

		|		s/o Randolph "Ranel" SKAGGS b: 16 Feb 1839 in KY   &  Louisa "Liza" DIALS-GILLUM b: Abt 1841 in VA

		|

		|-Arthur Prince 			b: 1846 in Carter County, Kentucky  	d. in Huntington,Cabell Co.,Wv.

Sparks --->		|         marriedCynthia A. Sparks  2 FEB 1869 in Carter Co., Kentucky	 	b:  ABT 1849 in Carter Co., Kentucky   			(ref. Sparks genealogy)

		|		d/o John Wesley Sparks b: 05 NOV 1823 in Lawrence Co., Kentucky   &  Almeda  GREEN b: 13 MAR 1826 in Virginia

		|	|

		|	|-Alice Prince 		b: November 1869  	

Brown---->		|	|       married James A. Brown in 1894		b. JUL 1870 in Ky	1910 Elliott Co. KY census Enumeration Dist. 41 Visit   0055 H/H age 37 b. KY.

		|	|	per John Donohew <johndon@erols.com>  on  worldconnect.com						(ref. Brown genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Alpha PRINCE 		b: ABT 1873

		|	|

 		|	|-Logan B. PRINCE 		b: ABT 1875

		|	             married (unk) Parker	b: ABT 1879

		|

		|-Malinda Prince 	b: 1849 in Carter County, Kentucky

		|       married Lewis LOGAN 14 Aug 1873 in Carter Co.,Ky	b: 1844 

		|

		|-William Riley Prince 	b: 22 October 1850 in Lawrence County, Kentucky 	d: 13 February 1938 in Cabell, Huntington County, West Virginia   Burial: Chaffin Cem., Hade, Martin, Kentucky 

		|        married Josephine Mosley  after 1885	 b: 06 September 1870 in Inez, Martin, Kentucky	William  also reportedly married Letty HAY  29 Jul 1880 in Johnson Co.,Ky    b. 1859

		|

		|-Sarah Rilda Prince 	 b: 29 June 1853 in Head of Blain, Terryville, Lawrence Co., Ky. 	d: 02 October 1933 in Poes Run, Londonderry, Ross County, Ohio 

                  		|	Burial: Peecher Cemetery, Liberty Township, Ross County, Ohio 

		|          married Pleasant H. Skaggs 30 March 1871 in Blaine, Lawrence County, Kentucky	b: 1 December 1851 in Terryville, Lawrence County, Kentucky     d: 08 October 1917 in Ross County 

                  		|	Burial: Peecher Cemetery, Liberty Township, Ross County, Ohio 

		|

		|-Leander Prince 	b: Abt. 1854 in Kentucky 	 	note Milie’s son with same name and birth date!!

		|

		|-Jane PRINCE	b. in 1836 in Lawrence Co.,Ky 

Terry? --->		        married Isaac TERRY  31 Dec 1863 in Lawrence Co. Ky	b: 1832 



*The children of John William Prince and Mary Giles are sometimes confused with the children of William Prince and Rachel ?  Pam Dawson says this about the children of William and Rachel: 

They m: about 1810 in Russell County Virginia.  The source for this is there divorce petition filed in Lawrence County Kentucky.   William Prince is listed in 1812 Russell County Personal Tax list along with two John Princes.  They moved to Lawrence County Kentucky with eight children. Two of the children, James (m: to Elizabeth Hensley), and John (m: to Lavinia Griffith), are named in the divorce petition.  The other six children are believed to be: Clarenda, living with Rachel in the 1850 and 1860 censuses, Ruth, m: to Hezekiah Rice, Wilson m: to Zilpha Griffith, Thomas m: to Mary Jacobs, Zachariah m: to Sarilda Jane Hayes, and Rebecca.  I don't know the connection between John Prince, m: to Mary Giles and William m: to Rachel?  I have heard my dad say that Emma Cooksey said two Prince brothers came to Lawrence County Kentucky and all the Princes there descend from them.  Many of their children's names are similar so I think they are related, I just don't know how close. 



Prince researchers sometimes list the following as children of John Prince and Mary Giles: Rachel b: 1800 Virginia, Mary Ann Prince b: 1814  m: 1829 in Kentucky to Jonathan Dean, and David b: 1815. 

        1880 census, Carter Co., Ky, txt page 116	114   Prince,    Margarett W F 65         Farmer       K K K	 J B   W M 22     Gr Son/farm lab  K K K                    Jacobs,    Eliza     W F 5          Gr Dau       K K K



Prince, Thomas   View Image Online   State: Kentucky Year: 1840   County: Lawrence Roll:  M704_117   Township: Unknown Townships Page:  40   Image: 79 

PRINCE, MARY%THOMAS   State: KY Year: 1890   County: Lawrence County Record Type:     Township: Cherokee Pct No. 11 Page: 077   Database: KY 1890 Veterans Schedule 

PRINCE, THOMAS   State: KY Year: 1890   County: Lawrence County Record Type:     Township: Cherokee Pct No. 11 Page: 077   Database: KY 1890 Veterans Schedule 

PRINCE, THOMAS   State: KY Year: 1860   County: Lawrence County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Louisa P.O. Page: 542                         Database: KY 1860 Federal Census Index 

PRINCE, THOMAS   State: KY Year: 1860   County: Lawrence County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Louisa P.O. Page: 572   Database: KY 1860 Federal Census Index 

PRINCE, THOMAS   State: KY Year: 1870   County: Lawrence County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Louisa Pct. 4 Page: 221   Database: KY 1870 Federal Census Index 

PRINCE, THOMAS   State: KY Year: 1840   County: Lawrence County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: No Township Listed Page: 040   Database: KY 1840 Federal Census Index 

PRINCE, THOMAS   State: KY Year: 1850   County: Lawrence County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: No Township Listed Page: 068   Database: KY 1850 Federal Census Index 



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

							       Elizabeth Pyle

							    wife of Samuel Henson

 (unk) Pyle

     married (unk)

	|-Andy Pyle		“served time in the Ohio Pen”

	|

	|-(unk) Pyle		(female)

	|         married (unk) Powell	

	|

	|-Elizabeth Pyle

		info: PYLE, ELIZABETH   State: OH Year: 1850   County: Scioto County ,  Township: Bloom Township Page: 158  Database: OH 1850 Federal Census Index

	        m1. (unk) James          per John H. Henson	(unk) Green  per Martin Henson

		|

		|-Jessie James 	b. in Portsmouth, Ohio

		|         married (unk) 	

		|	|-Dave James

		|	|-Maxine James	“twin”

		|	|-Harry James		

		|	|

		|	|-Maxwell James      	 “ twin”    

		|	|         lived in Sciotoville, Ohio

		|	|	 Dayton, Ohio

		|	|	

		|	|-Sam James   “twin”        Aarizona  	d. in 1950’s       “ worked at Montgomery Wards store”  

		|	       married Emma  (unk)    

		|		|

		|		|-Carolyn James			died In California or  in Mansfield, Ohio in January 2001 of cancer

		|		|        married (unk)		“has at least one male child”   

		|		|

		|		|-Marylyn James   	“Fugie”	“lives in Pickerington, Ohio”	“Emma lived with Marylyn”   “has 2 female children”	<---CONTACT

		|		        married (unk)

		|

		|-Margaret James

		        married (unk) Pyle



Henson--->	         m2. Samuel Henson		b. 1865 in Scioto Co., Ohio		d. 1935						(ref. Henson genealogy)



The Ohio marriage index has Henry Piles marrying Sarah Elizabeth Martin on Apr 23, 1846, in Scioto County. Isaac Pyles married Nancy Martin on Dec. 23, 1847, in Scioto County.

PYLE, JESSE M.    Spouse: COX, ELIZABETH A. Marriage Date: 27 Feb 1851   County: Scioto State: OH









































































































































































								Thomas Rice



Thomas AP Rhys

       married (unk)	

	|-

Thomas Rice	 aka Thomas Rhys	b. ca 1660 in Bristol, England 	d: 1711 	“may have died in a shipwreck on his way back to England. His father Lord Lt. of Ireland, Steven Rice(Rhys).” per Randy Rice

	Thomas Rice was an Englishman by birth, of Welsh extraction. He came to America in the later part of the 17th century. Where he spent the first part of his life is not known. What is known is that he was an early 	adventurer into Virginia. In the latter part of his life he owned a small plantation in the lower part of what is now called Hanover County, Virginia. He received this land from King George II by deed, dated April 29, 	1693 for 1,200 acres of land in Hanover County on both sides of Cub Creek and Dirty Swamp, bounded by the lands of Col. Davis Meriwether, James Goodall and Richard Brooks.

                 Tragedy overtook Thomas Rice when he left his wife, with nine sons and three daughters, and went to England to receive a considerable estate which had been left to him. He did not return. The sailors reported that he 	had died at sea. It is supposed that he was assassinated. Nothing was ever heard regarding the inherited English estate.	"His family was left destitute in a strange land... The family being left without and earthly 	father, were distressed, but they were, in the good providence of God, provided for". Memoirs of the Reverend David Rice, published by Thomas T. Skillman, Lexington, Kentucky, 1824, p 420. [B.R. 55K 46, Rare 	Book division, Library of Congress, Washington, DC]

         married Ann Marcy Hewes 1680 in Hanover County, VA		b: in England?		per Martha Rice war12051@aol.com

	|-David Rice 		

	|-Susannah Rice 	

	|

	|-Charles Rice 		

	|       married Mary Holman

	|	|

	|	|-Thomas Rice 			b: ABT. 1732 in Virginia		d. 1804 in Caswell County, NC 

	|	|      married Joyce  (unk)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Marcy Rice 			b: 19 MAY 1754 in Hanover County, VA	d. 24 DEC 1839 in Williamson County, TN 1 

	|	|	|	Marcy died in TN at 85 years of age but I do not have dates at this point. 7.8.98

	|	|	|         married Francis Nunn 5 APR 1774 in Hanover County, VA	b: 6 JUL 1752 in Craven County, NC

	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Nunn 	b: 29 MAR 1775 in North Carolina

 	|	|	|	|-Elijah Nunn 	b: 11 MAR 1777 in Fairfield or Pendleton District, SC

 	|	|	|	|-Zepheniah Nunn 	b: 15 AUG 1779 in South Carolina

 	|	|	|	|-William Richard Nunn 	b: 11 APR 1782 in Fairfield or Pendleton District, SC

 	|	|	|	|-Joshua Nunn 	b: 3 JAN 1784

 	|	|	|	|-John Jackson Nunn 	b: 8 JAN 1786 in South Carolina

 	|	|	|	|-Sarah Nunn 	b: 16 JUN 1787 in Pendleton District, SC

 	|	|	|	|-Thomas Young Nunn 	b: 27 APR 1790 in Pendleton District, SC

 	|	|	|	|-Rebeckah Nunn	b: 21 SEP 1792 in South Carolina

 	|	|	|	|-Mary Nunn 		b: 29 MAR 1795

	|	|	|	|-Joel Nunn 		b: 17 MAR 1798

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Sarah Rice 			b: BET. 1745 - 1764

 	|	|	|-Nathan Rice 		b: BET. 1733 - 1780

 	|	|	|-Elisha Rice 			b: BET. 1739 - 1771

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-William Higginson Rice 		b: 1761		d. 1830 

	|	|	|        m1. Esther (unk)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|       m2. Sarah Gooch 	b: BET. 1755 - 1778

	|	|	|	|-James Rice

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Lucy Rice 			b: BET. 1733 - 1780

	|	|

 	|	|-Lucy Rice

 	|	|-Betsey Rice

 	|	|-Holman Rice b: 1758

 	|	|-Susanna Rice

	|

	|-Edward Rice				b.  April 17, 1690 in Hanover County, VA

	     married Mary Claiborne		d/o Col. William Claiborne

		|

		|-William Rice	

		|        married Sarah Lehman er. in Bath  Co., Ky

		|	|

		|	.......|-Brenda Martin   	c11a14m85@aol.com	 

		|

		|-Charles Rice 		b. ca 1716 in Va. per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net	d. 1784/5 Goochland Co, VA   per. Helen B. Smith  helen.b.smith@worldnet.att.net 

   		        married Mary Holman		“possibly 13 children of this couple. “

			|-Bassil Rice		per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net

			|

			|-Holman, Rice	b.  March 1, 1758 in Goochland County, VA 	d: July 1849 in Bath County, KY 	per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net

			|        m1. Jane Morris in 1780	b.  1758 in VA 		d: 1798 in VA 		per Sally Maywald   sjfm@pcisys.net

			|	|

			|	|-Theodoric Bland RICE 	b.  1781 in VA 		d: 1839 or d.  1840 in White County, TN

			|	|           married Mary Crockett HARBERT in 1816	b.  1799	d: 1866 

			|	|

			|	|-Charles RICE 	b.  1783 

			|	|-Lucy RICE 		b.  Abt. 1789 

			|	|

			|	|-Polly RICE 		b.  Abt. 1787 

			|	|          married (unk) AUSTIN

			|	|

			|	|-Jane RICE 		b.  Abt. 1791 

			|	|      m1. (unk) MORRIS

			|	|      m2. Andrew LYMAN  March 2, 1836 

			|	|

			|	|-Frances RICE 	b.  Abt. 1792 

			|	        married William REASON February 18, 1845 

			|

			|        m2. Mary “Polly ” Fothergill  June 20, 1816 in Bath County, KY	b.  1790 in VA or KY	d/o Thomas FATHERGILL per Sally Maywald   sjfm@pcisys.net

			|	|

			|	|-Amanda RICE 	b.  Abt. 1815 in Owensboro, Bath County, KY 

Tacket? ---->			|	|       married Charles TACKET  December 20, 1833

			|	|

			|	|-Palina RICE 	b.  Abt. 1816 in Owensboro, Bath County, KY 

Tacket? ----->		|	|       married George TACKET 

			|	|

			|	|-Jane RICE 		b.  Abt. 1820 

			|	|        married John STANFIELD

			|	|

			|	|-Marshall C. RICE 	b.  Abt. 1820 in Owensboro, Bath County, KY 	d: Abt. 1892 in Sedalia, Petit County, MO 

			|	          married Kate "Kitty" Jane Roe October 10, 1844 in Bath County, KY b.  Oct 10, 1819 in Owensboro, Bath Co, KY        d: Jan. 11, 1909 in Minco, Grady Co, OK 

			|

			|-Tandy Rice		per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net

			|-Mary Rice		per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net

			|-Hezekiah Rice	per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net

			|-Micajah Rice	per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net

			|-Franky Rice		per Randy Rice  ricehawk@midusa.net

			|

			|-William Rice

			|         married Margaret Haynes 	or Anne Smith per Randy Rice

			|	|

			|	.- Archibald Rice		“of Carter Co., Ky.”	

			|	          married Cindarella (unk)

			|		|

			|		|-John E. Rice b. 1832 

			|		           married Cindarella Gollihue

			|			|

			|			.-(unk) Rice

			|			            married Martha (unk)	Martha Rice war12051@aol.com

			|

			|-Charles Rice II				b. 1749

			      married Mary Toney   “Molley ” November 4, 1774 in Albemarle Co, VA	b.  1743 in Albemarle Co, VA 	d: in Bath Co, KY   d/o Charles Toney & Elizabeth HARRIS

				|

				|-Molly Rice 		b.  February 15, 1777 

				|-Elizabeth Tatum Bailey 	b.  January 10, 1781 in Orange Co, VA 		d: November 11, 1872 in Willard Co, KY 

				|-Charles Rice 	b.  1780 

				|-Nelson Rice 	b.  1784 

				|-Nancy Rice 		b.  1789  

				|-Fleming Rice 	b.  1804  

				|

				|-Holman RICE 	b.  March 1, 1784 in Goochland County, VA 	d: July 1849 in Bath County, KY 

				|        married Margaret "Mary" CORBIN 		b.  Abt. 1786 m: June 30, 1814 in Bath County, KY 

				|

				|-William Rice	b. 1802

				|        married Ann Smith or Sarah Lehman in Bath Co., Ky.	“.I am a decendant” per brenda martin c11a14m85@aol.com

				|	|

				|	|-William  Rice	per Randy Rice

				|	          married Sarah Lyman 

				|

				|-Campbell Rice			b.  November 17, 1778 in Powhatan Co, VA 	d: October 12, 1846 in Willard Co, KY

				        married Elizabeth Tatum Bailey	b.  January 20, 1781 in Orance Co, VA	d: November 11, 1872 in Carter Co, KY  d/o John (Cap) Bailey  & Sarah TATUM

						more on this line at   http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=mormonwarman&id=I733

					|

					|-Fleming Bailey Rice		b. 16 Oct 1803 in Bath, Ky  per LDS	d. 1 Mar 1879 Grantville, Jefferson, Ks

					|        married Eliza Shumate 12 Nov 1829 in Bath Co, Kentucky		b. 17 Jun 1806  in Va 	d.  7 Sep 1871 inGrantville, Jefferson, Ks

					|	|

					|	|-Jefferson Rice		b. 1834 in Lawrence, Ks  	d. 15 Jul 1924 in Lyndon, Ks

Rucker? ---->					|	         married Mary Rucker  15 Mar 1859 in Carter, Ky. 	b. 1836

					|		|

					|		|-Bazzle RICE 	b. 31 Aug 1864in Carter, Ky	d. 2 Feb 1941 in Osage City, Ks

					|		|       married Laura Alice Maude HALL 6 Jan 1898 in Shawnee, Ks  b. Jul 1874 in  Perry, Pa    

					|		|	d. 23 Apr 1934 in Quenemo, Osage, Ks

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Jefferson B. RICE 	b. 15 Apr 1900 in  Jefferson, Ks

					|		|	         married Stella Marie RILEY  20 Jul 1920 in  Shawnee, Ks	b. 1 Jul 1901 in  Brookfield, Mo 

					|		|		d. 22 Jul 1955 in Overbrook, Ks

					|		|		|-F  Living

					|		|

					|		|-Berryman Shumate Rice 	b. 1874

					|		          married Effie Largent 	b. 1882

					|			|

					|			|-Cleo Willard Rice 			b. 1907

					|			            married Mercedes Edna Dooty 	b. 1910	

					|				|-Karl Rice		Karl Rice <kcecyr@mcmsys.com>

					|

					|-Alford Rice

					|      married Malinda Richards 

					|

					|-William Rice 		b. 1807	per Karl Rice

					|         married Martha Thompson

					|

					|-John Holman Rice

					|      married Margaret Ann Richards

					|

					|-Nelson Tatum Rice

 					         married America Francis Richards

						|

						|-Alford Grayson Rice

						|      married Phoebe Horton

						|

						|-James Holman Rice		b. June 1837 in Carter Cty, Ky	d. d-Aug. 1921 in Carter Cty, KY

 						          married Julia Green		b. June 1852 in Johnson Cty., KY.	d. Dec. 1946 in Carter Cty, KY.

						 	|

							|-James Franklin Rice	b. Aug. 30, 1894

McDavid--->	       						         married Myrtle McDavid	b. May 27, 1894	(ref. McDavid genealogy)

								|

								|-Elizabeth Frances Rice, b. 1879 in Carter Cty, KY.

								       married (unk)

									|

									|-(unk)

									       married (unk)

										|

										|-Sally (unk)				sjfm@pcisys.net

										       married (unk) Maywald





								James M. Rice

							great grandfather-in-law to George Randolph Ross

						more on these lines at http://www.wwd.net/users/historical/families/Rice_James.htm



James M. Rice		“of With (Wythe) County,Virgina “

       married Eliner (unk)

	|

	|-Ezekiel  L. Rice					b. 1778 in Wythe County, Virginia 	d. 6 May 1862 in Carter County, Kentucky 

		Ezekiel settled in Greenup County,Kentucky around 1820 and whose descendants lived mostly in eastern Kentucky.In "The Big Sandy Valley" by William Ely (1887) itsays " James M. Rices 		                   grandfather came to America before the great Revolution. He took sides with the Colonies and fought for freedom. His son (Ezekiel), the father of James M.Rice, came from his Virgina home, east of the 		Blue Ridge,in 1799 and settled nea Guyandotte,Va. (now West Virgina). The next year he married Elizabeth Miller b.3 Oct 1782 d.28 Mar 1836."

	

		Note:Theres one date that has to be wrong.In red below.That would have made him a lawyer under 12 years old. :Ezekiel Rice.....In the 1780s he came to Catlettsburg,Ky. and being a lawyer had 	                   somewhat to do with the buildng up and progress of Calettsburg toward a thriving town in those days. It is believed he migrated West--as they called it then--from Virgina or West Virgina over the Blue		Ridge Mountains to Kentucky.He married a Miss Miller from Philadelphia,Pa. and they had several children.One being William F.Rice,born 1824 in Catlettsburg and later moved to Aden,Ky.,where he 		married Nancy Rodgers.There were 10 children from this marriage, including John Wesley Rice,born July 18,1871. He was the ninth child of the family.First one was Mary, born Dec.29,1852.Third 		one named Jack was born in 1858 and passed away in April of 1956 at age 98.It seems to be vaguely understood in te family that this Rice branch was of the Celtic people who long ago inhabited the 		county of Wales, with somehow some French, German and Scotch thrown in along the line. 

	                     Will of Ezekiel Rice - Carter County Kentucky Will Index      I, Ezekiel Rice, of the County of Carter and State of Kentucky, knowing the uncertainty of life and the certainty of death, do make, this my 		last Will and Testament, hereby revoking and annulling all former wills. I will and bequeath to my Son, William M. Rice, all my real estate situate lying and being in the County of Carter and State of 		Kentucky, on the Little fork with all and singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging, and I will that after the payment of my just debts and funeral expenses, my personal property shall be equally 		divided between my eleven children to wit: James M. Rice, Jacob Rice, Jeremiah Rice, Cindarilla Rice, Ruth Carter, Sarah Rice, Ezekiel Rice, William M. Rice. Eleanor Mullins,

		and Hannah Miller and my grandchildren, who are the children of Mary Gollihugh, deceased, each of my said eleven children and my said grandchildren to take on twelfth part. In testimony where of I 		have hereunto affixed my hand and seal this 30th day of April, 1862.		Witness	Bazel Rucker      J.R. Botts

    	      m2. Diana Rogers 24 May 1842 in  Greenup County, Kentucky	per LDS	aka Diadem Rogers	b. 1785



 	      m1. Elizabeth Miller 1 Apr 1800 in Washington Co., Ohio		b. 3 Oct 1772/1782 in Virginia	d. 28 Mar 1836 in Boyd County, Kentucky 	d/o John Miller & Ruth (unk)

		|

		|-Ciderella Rice					b. 1801 in Guyandotte, West Virginia

		|       married Archibald Rice  29 Nov 1818 in  Lawrence County, Kentucky  	b. Abt. 1797  maybe in Lawrence County, Kentucky

		|	|-ELIZABETH4 RICE, b. 1821

		|	|

		|	|-Cindarella RICE 	b. 1801 in Cabell county, VA 

		|	|       married Archibald RICE  29 NOV 1818 in Lawrence county, KY 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-John E. RICE 	b: 2 JUN 1832	d. ABT 1864

		|	|	         married Cinderella GOLLIHUE  17 MAY 1855		b: 12 DEC 1836 in Greenup county, KY   also married Frederick STILTNER

		|	|		|-Mary B. RICE 	b: 14 MAR 1856

 		|	|		|-Sarah E. RICE	b: 14 AUG 1858 in Mt. Sterling, KY

 		|	|		|-James W. RICE	b: 31 JAN 1861		d. 4 APR 1861

 		|	|		|-John F. RICE 	b: 30 APR 1863 in Carter county, KY	d. 9 JUN 1935

		|	|

		|	|-EZEKIEL M. RICE	b. 1825, Kentucky	or 1820 per http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=zadock&id=I2146 (X)

		|	|      married MARGARET. She was born Abt. 1830 in Virginia.

		|	|	|-JOHN RICE, b. Abt. 1854.

		|	|	|-JAMINA (?) RICE, b. Abt. 1855.

		|	|	|-ELIAS M. RICE, b. Abt. 1859.

		|	|

		|	|-AMANDA RICE, b. 1828

		|	|

		|	|-JOHN E. RICE				b. June 02, 1832	d. Abt. 1864

		|	|         married CINDERELLA GOLLIHUE May 17, 1855. 	b. December 12, 1836 in Greenup County, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-MARY B.RICE	 		b. March 14, 1856; m. UNKNOWN STRUMBO

		|	|	|       married (unk)  STRUMBO

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-SARAH E. RICE, 			b. August 14, 1856, Mt. Sterling, Kentucky	d. August 12, 1931, Pike County, Kentucky.

		|	|	|-JAMES W. RICE 			b. January 31, 1861.

		|	|	|-JOHN F. RICE			 b. April 30, 1863.

		|	|

		|	|-SARAH RICE	“Sally”			b. 1834.

		|	|-LUCINDA RICE				b. 1836.

		|	|

		|	|-WILLIAM M. RICE, b. 1842.

		|	        married CATHERINE FOSTER

		|		|-ZELDA JANE5 RICE		b. September 28, 1866.

		|		|-MARY ANN RICE		b. June 03, 1868.

		|		|-ARCHIBALD ELLIS RICE	b. March 07, 1870.

		|		|-PARTHENIA SUSAN RICE	b. April 04, 1872.

		|		|-AMANDA ELLEN RICE		b. April 28, 1874.

		|		|-JULIA ELIZABETH RICE	b. August 14, 1877.

		|		|-JOHN EDWARD RICE		b. February 13, 1880.

		|		|-MARTHA ALICE RICE		b. February 20, 1882.

		|		|-HARRIET CATHERINE RICE	b. February 20, 1882.

		|		|-MINNIE BELL RICE		 b. February 21, 1885.

		|		|-GEORGE WASHINGTON RICE	b. October 10,

		|	

		|-James Madison Rice					b. 1802 in Guyandotte, West Virginia 		d. 24 Oct 1870 in Catlettsburg, Boyd County, Kentucky

		|       m1. Jane H. Burns 23 Sep 1823

		|	|

		|	|-JACOB RICE, b. Abt. 1827; d. 1884, Lawrence Co., Kentucky.

		|	|       married ADALAIDE CRABTREE August 08, 1850. She was born Abt. 1835	

		|	|	|-ELIZA C.5 RICE, b. November 22, 1857.

		|	|	|-MARY RICE	b. Abt. 1860.

		|	|	|-EUREKA RICE	b. Abt. 1862.

		|	|	|-JAKE J. RICE	b. Abt. 1865.

		|	|	|-R. B. TONY RICE	b. Abt. 1868.

		|	|	|-CHARLES RICE	b. Abt. 1871.

		|	|	|-JULIA RICE	b. Abt. 1875.

		|	|	|-EFFIE RICE	b. Abt. 1877.

		|	|

		|	|-JOHN MCCONNELL RICE	b. February 19, 1831, Prestonsburg, Floyd Co., Kentucky; d. September 18, 1895, Louisa, Lawrence Co., Kentucky.

		|	|         married SARAH FRANCES POAGE November 25, 1852	b.  Abt. 1832.

		|	|	|-ADA5 RICE	b. Abt. 1859.

		|	|	|-J. WILLIAM RICE	b. Abt. 1861.

		|	|	|-JOHN M. RICE	b. Abt. 1865.

		|	|

		|	|-SARAH JANE RICE, b. Abt. 1836; m. JOHN WILEY JONES, May 08, 1856.

		|

Brown? ---->		|      m2. Mary Matilda Brown  19 Mar 1940  <-- date per LDS cannot be correct	b. ca1806

    		|

		|-Jacob Rice						b. 17 Feb 1806 in Kentucky 		d. 25 Feb 1881 in Catlettsburg, Boyd County, Kentucky

		|      m1. Amanda Grannaham 3 May 1835  			b. ca1810 in  Catlettsburg, Boyd County, Kentucky

    		|

    		|      m2. Amanda (unk|					b. ca1813  in Virginia

		|

		|-Jeremiah Rice					b. 1808

		|        married SARAH HIATT March 24, 1824 in Greenup County, Kentucky	b. Abt. 1807		d/o  WILLIAM HIATT and ELIZABETH THATCHER.

		|	|

		|	|-JAMES L. RICE		b. February 01, 1827, Greenup County, Kentucky;	 d. June 24, 1892, Lick Twp, Jackson County, Ohio.

Brown? --->		|	|       married CATHERINE Brown in April 11, 1849

		|	|	|-JOHN WESLEY5 RICE	b. January 04, 1854, Jackson, Jackson County, Ohio; m. ELIZABETH MCLAUGHLIN.

		|	|	|-HARRY RICE,	 b. 1855, Ohio.

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-SARAH ELLEN RICE, 	b. April 13, 1858, Ohio

		|	|	|        married JAMES OVERLY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-AMANDA RICE, 	b. 1859, Ohio.

		|	|	|-ADRIAN/LACY RICE, 	b. Abt. 1861, Ohio.

		|	|	|-JULIA RICE, 	b. Abt. 1864, Ohio.

		|	|

		|	|-EZEKIEL RICE, b. 1833, Kentucky.

		|	|-NANCY RICE, b. 1836, Ohio; m. ISAAC BEARD, November 16, 1866, Jackson County, Ohio.

		|	|-SILAS RICE, b. 1838; m. NANCY ANDREWS, February 29, 1864, Jackson County, Ohio.

		|	|-JOHN W. RICE, b. 1840, Ohio.

		|	|-JEHILE C. RICE, b. 1845, Ohio.

		|	|-MARTHA A RICE, b. 1847, Ohio.

		|	|-JACOB N. RICE, b. 1849, Ohio.

		|

		|-Ruth Rice						b. 1813 in Ky.

		|           m1.  Henry Wesley Gollihue 8 Sep 1838 in Greenup County, Kentucky	b. Bef 1817  in Ky	d. ca1850 in Carter County, Kentucky  “married (unk) Carter”???

		|	|-Elihu GOLLIHUE	b.  Abt 1841  in Kentucky  

		|	|-Elizabeth GOLLIHUE	b. 18 Aug 1844 in  Newcombe, Elliott County, Kentucky  

		|	|-Levi GOLLIHUE 	b.  Abt 1846 in Kentucky  	d. Abt 1876/1880    

		|	|-Bazel GOLLIHUE 	b.  Abt. 1848 in Kentucky  

		|	|-Susan GOLLIHUE	b.  Abt. 1850 in Kentucky  

		|	|-Emily GOLLIHUE	b. Abt. 1852  in <, Kentucky>

		|

		|        m2. (unk) CARTER Aft. 1852

		|

		|-Sarah Rice					b. 1813 in Greenup County, Kentucky

		|       m1. Abraham Kouns 27 Oct 1827		b. ca1809		more on this line at http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=zadock&id=I2187

		|	|-JASPER KOUNS,		b. Abt. 1830, Greenup County, Kentucky.

		|	|-JACOB RICE KOUNS,		 b. March 06, 1835, Greenup County, Kentucky.

		|	|-IRA KOUNS, 		b. Abt. 1839, Greenup County, Kentucky.

		|	|-ABRAHAM RICE KOUNS,	 b. December 06, 1843, Greenup County, Kentucky; d. November 11, 1919, Lower Lake, California.

		|	|-MARINDA KOUNS,		 b. Abt. 1846, Greenup County, Kentucky.

		|

Campbell? ---->	|      m2. GEORGE Campbell October 20, 1849.	b. 1800 in Virginia	d. 1850 in Greenup County, Kentucky.

		|	|-FRANCES M. Campbell, b. 1850.

		|

		|-Mary “Polly ” Rice			b. Abt. 1814 in Greenup County, Kentucky 	d. 1846 in Greenup County, Kentucky   buried in  Greenup County, Kentucky

		|       married  John GOLLIHUE 29 Jul 1833 in Greenup County, Kentucky    aka John Gollihugh    b. 1810  in Russell County, Kentucky 	d. 10 Feb 1890 in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky

		|		s/o Peter GOLLIHUE & Priscilla FULTZ 

		|	|-Cinderella GOLLIHUE 		b. 12 Dec 1836 in  Greenup County, Kentucky  

		|	|-James W. GOLLIHUE		b. 4 Oct 1839 in Will Creek, Greenup County, Kentucky  	d. 7 Nov 1857 in Dry Run, Greenup County, Kentucky  

		|	|-Barbary Ellen GOLLIHUE	b. 23 Apr 1840 in Greenup County, Kentucky  		d. 25 Dec 1928 in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky     

		|	|-Barbara Ellen GOLLIHUE	b. Abt 1842 in  Carter County, Kentucky  

		|	|-John W. GOLLIHUE		b. 1843 in Carter County, Kentucky  			d. 18 Feb 1930  in Carter County, Kentucky  

		|	|-Mary Jane GOLLIHUE		b. 27 Oct 1846 in Willard, Carter County, Kentucky  		

		|

		|-Hannah Rice				b. ca1822 in Greenup County, Kentucky

		|       married John Miller 		s/o  William Miller and Elizabeth	“Elizabeth Miller and William Miller were sister and brother making John and Hannah first cousins.”

		|	|-GEORGE W. MILLER		b. January 10, 1841; d. April 15, 1864; m. ANN MARTIN, January 09, 1864.

		|	|-MARY SOPHIA MILLER	b. February 05, 1843; d. May 15, 1861.

		|	|-ABRAHAM K. MILLER		b. July 06, 1845; d. May 03, 1870.

		|	|-AMANDA JANE MILLER	b. May 22, 1848; d. September 13, 1851.

		|	|

		|	|-ANN E. MILLER, b. January 14, 1850; d. January 31, 1917.	Kehoe Church Cemetery, Kehoe, Kentucky.

		|	|       married GEORGE WASHINGTON WARNOCK October 03, 1883	b. March 15, 1854 in Kehoe, Kentucky	d. March 1927 in Kehoe, Kentucky.

		|	|	Burial: Kehoe Church Cemetery, Kehoe, Kentucky.

		|	|	|-ELMER C.5 WARNOCK	b. September 26, 1889.

		|	|	|-VIRGIL D. WARNOCK		b. May 11, 1891.

		|	|

		|	|-DAVID M. MILLER, b. August 14, 1852; m. (1) MARGARET ATKERS, February 20, 1873; b. May 07, 1852; m. (2) FANNIE A. BRADLEY, November 27, 1883.

		|	|-MARGARET MILLER, b. May 07, 1853.

		|	|

		|	|-JOHN WILLIAM MILLER, b. September 30, 1854, Princess, Greenup County, Kentucky; d. May 19, 1926.

		|	|                  Notes for John William Miller M.D.  Was first school teacher in Carter County, Kentucky, but after the death of his first wife Isabel Lewis he went west and studied medicine. 		|	|	After he became a medical doctor he set up practice in Russell, Kentucky. His granddaughter, Mary Hannah Miller: "thought he may have become a doctor because they 		|	|	could prevent young women from dying in childbirth. He lived in Worthington , Kentucky and had his office in his home. In good weather he drove a horse and buggy and 		|	|	otherwise he rode horseback. In the winter when he came to see us he wore a long overcoat and a fur hat and put his saddlebags down in the front hall. When he was past 60 		|	|                   years old, he went to see a man on business in Ashland and accidentally fell down a freight elevator shaft from the third floor. He was none the worse for wear, in fact he said 		|	|	he felt as if he had just had a good chiropractic treatment."

		|	|       m1. ISABEL LEWIS October 05, 1882. She was born August 24, 1866, and died February 07, 1884

		|	|

		|	|       m2.  ELLA VIRGIL WARNOCK 1888. She was born March 07, 1872 in Greenup County, Kentucky, and died May 05, 1917 in Greenup County, Kentucky. 

		|	|

		|	|      m3. SARAH "SALLIE" WARNOCK Aft. 1917. She was born 1810.

		|	|

		|	|-LAURA BELL MILLER, b. November 25, 1855; d. April 25, 1883.

		|	|-SARAH ELIZABETH MILLER, b. July 02, 1858; d. May 24, 1891; m. WILLIAM DIXON, August 05, 1875.

		|

		|-Eleanor Rice				b. ca1823 in Greenup County, Kentucky

		|      married Elias MULLINS  28 Aug 1843		b. ca1819

		|

		|-William M. Rice				b. 1826 in Ky.		d. 1902 in Morgan County Ky

		|	“Was a Corporal with the 40th Regiment-Volunter Mounted Infantry-company C during the Civil War. “ per http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Ranch/5877/

		|       married Nancy ROGERS 16 Nov 1852 or Jan 10 1852  in Carter Co., Ky. per http://geocities.com/Heartland/Hollow/5656/		b. ca1830

		|	|-MARY RICE.

		|	|-JOHN RICE.

		|	|-MATILDA RICE.

		|	|-SINDY RICE.

		|	|-ARTIE RICE.

		|	|-JERRY RICE.

		|	|-BELL RICE.

		|	|

		|	|-Jacob Rice   “Jake “

		|	|       married Mary Jane King	sister to Sarah E. King		d/o James and Louise King

		|	|

		|	|-James Hannah Rice 			b.08 Aug 1859 in Morgan county KY 	d.14 Apr 1956 In Clark county OH.	d/o James and Louise King

		|	         married Sarah E. King	 06 Dec 1888 in Grayson,KY		b.05 ct 1870 			d.19 Apr 1963

		|		|

		|		|-James Watt Rice 	b.29 Jun 1891 

		|		|        married (unk)

		|		|	|-John Maxwell Rice 	“was killed when the ship he was on the U.S.S. Astoria was sunk during WWII. “

		|		|

		|		|-Marion Rice 	b.07 Aug 1893 	d.Nov 1932

		|		|-Ida Rice 		b.04 Aug 1896 

		|		|-Mary Jane Rice 	b.03 Feb 1900 	d.13 Sep 1916 of Tyfoyd fever in Grassy Creek KY

		|		|

		|		|-Green Rice 		b.26 Nov 1902 	d.22 Sept 1993

		|		|        married Corsie Johnson 11 Aug 1919	d.5 Sept 1994 

		|		|

		|		|-May Rice 		b.19 Ma 1906 	d.19 May 1906

		|		|-Ben Rice 		b.13 Sep 1907 	d.03 Feb 1926

		|		|

		|		|-Susan Gertrude Rice		b. 7 Apr 1911 in Kehoe Ky in Greenup county

		|			She was born and grewup in Kehoe Ky in Greenup county.She received her teaching degree from Moorehead collage in Kentucky.

		|		        married George Rollin Savage   16 Apr 1932 in Hunington W.Va    b.12 Oct 1892 in Langsville,Ohio	d. 28 Feb 1971  in died in Springfield,Ohio

		|				per  http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Ranch/5877/

		|			 Before meeting Susan he worked for a railroad and then for a trolley car co. in Marion Ohio.He was also in the Army in WWI.Around 1942 him and Susan 		|			moved to Champaign county Ohio after about a year they bought a farm on Storms Creek Rd in Clark county Ohio that they farmed untill George was unable 		|			to work in 1963...Susan grew up in Greenup Kentucky

		|			|

		|			|-Wilda Jean Savage	b.3 Feb 1935

		|			|-Charles Ray Savage 	b.9 Jun 1939

		|			|-Anna May Savage 	b.9 Sep 1945 

		|			|

		|			|-(unk) Savage

		|			       married (unk)

		|				|

		|				|-Tony (unk)	  lives in Christiansburg,Ohio	ancestry@webtv.net	

		|

		|-Hannah Rice

		|       married (unk) Miller per http://geocities.com/Heartland/Hollow/5656/

		|

		|-Ezekial Rice			aka Ezekiel Rice	b. 1820 in Ky.

  		       married Margaret (unk) 19 Feb 1837	“Peggy ” per LDS	b. 1819 in Ky.	“b. 1820, married Tabitha Stuart “ per http://geocities.com/Heartland/Hollow/5656/

			|

			|-Almira E. Rice		b. 1838

			|-Jeremiah Rice		b. 1839

			|-Travis M. Rice		b. 1842

			|-Jury F. Ross			b. 1849

			|

			|-James J. Rice		b. 1844

			|       married Anvinia (unk)		b. 1846

			|

			|-Mary Elizabeth Rice		b. 1846	d. 1914

Ross---->			        married George Randolph Ross	b. 1841	d. 1905					(ref. George Randolph Ross genealogy)





				Alternative descdent per http://www.wwd.net/users/historical/families/Rice_James.htm

					some genealogies show both as Ezekial’s wives

		|

		|-EZEKIEL RICE 			b. Abt. 1820.		

		         married TABITHA STEWART		b. Abt. 1820		d. 1884.

			|-LEWIS RICE		b. 1838		d. July 04, 1858.

			|-MALINDA RICE 		b. 1840.

			|-AMERICA RICE		 b. 1842.

			|-MONTEVILLE RICE		 b. 1845

			|

			|-ELISHA G. RICE		 b. 1847

			|        married PHOEBE  HORTON

			|

			|-CHARLES W. RICE		 b. 1849

			|         married Lucinda RICE

			|	|-Mary RICE 		b: 1872

			|	|-Monteville RICE	 b: 1873

 			|	|-Florence RICE	 b: 1873

			|

			|-SIDNEY ANN RICE 		b. August 26, 1851	d. January 11, 1933

			|          married John Dee MCCORMACK		more on this line at: http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=zadock&id=I4180

			|	|-Idora Florence MCCORMACK	b: 20 DEC 1874

 			|	|-Minnie Belle MCCORMACK 	b: 18 JAN 1877

 			|	|-Mary Minerva MCCORMACK 	b: 18 JUL 1881

 			|	|-Liney Roberta MCCORMACK 	b: 23 MAY 1883

 			|	|-Oscar MCCORMACK 		b: 27 JAN 1885

 			|	|-Irvin Ellis MCCORMACK 	b: 30 AUG 1887

 			|	|-Carrie MCCORMACK 		b: 16 JUN 1889

 			|	|-Myrtle MCCORMACK 		b: APR 1890

 			|	|-Oral MCCORMACK 		b: 8 JUL 1891

 			|	|-Clarence Dee MCCORMACK 	b: 14 APR 1896

			|

			|-CYNTHIA A. RICE 		b. February 21, 1855

			|        married HENRY MESSER	

			|

			|-JEROME B. RICE		 b. April 26, 1857; m. NANNIE MCCORMACK; b. Abt. 1861.

			|-ISABEL RICE		 b. March 12, 1859.



Greetings, Ezekiel Rice m. Peggy Rice February 19, 1837 in Lawrence Co., KY. Martha   ricesouthern@aol.com

Ezekiels WILL:

I, Ezekiel Rice, of the county of Carter an State of Kentucky,knowing the uncertainty of Life and the certainty of death,do make, this my last Will and Testament,hereby revoking and annulling all former wills.I will and bequeath to my son William M. Rice, all my real estate situate lying and being in the county of Carter and State of Kentucky,on the Little Fork with all and Singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging, and I will that after the payment of my just depts and funeral expenses my personal proberty shall be equally divided between my eleven children to wit: James M. Rice,Jacob Rice,Jeremiah Rice,Ezekiel Rice,William M. Rice,Eleanor Mullins and Hannah Miller and my grand children, who are the chidren of Mary Gollihugh, deceased, each of my said eleven children and my said grandchildren to take one twelfth part.In testimony where of I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal this 30th day of April 1862. 



Ezekiel (his X mark) Rice

Wittness:  Bazel Rucker   J.R.Botts 

Proven by J.R. Botts and Basil Rucker as to the Ezekiel Rice Signature.June 9th 1862. 

R.D. Davis 

For E.F.Davis, Clerk  State of Kentucky Carter County 

I Frank P?? Clerk of the Carter County Court do certify that the forgoing will of Ezekiel Rice have this my been duly recorded in my office By virtue of the above endorsements thereof said will and endorsement.















------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



								Thomas Rickey

							3rd great grandfather of Phyllis Ann (Black) Ross	





Thomas Rickey		b. 1776 in NY	d. Dec. 4, 1849 in Brown Co., Oh.	buried Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem

      married Hester Ann Bloom 1801.	b. 1775 in NY	d. Jan. 9, 1859 in Brown Co., Oh.	buried Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem

	|-Greathouse Rickey per Wendell Rickey   ww3336@dragonbbs.com

	|-Catherine Ann RICKEY	   b. March 18, 1803 in Franklin, Adams Co., Ohio 	d. June 23, 1863 in Franklin Twp, Adams, OH  buried Locust Grove, Adams Co, Oh, Locust Grove Cem 

	|-Brice P. RICKEY	b. June 5, 1809 in NJ			d.  Oct. 14, 1876 in Brown, OH   buried  Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem. 

	|-Phoebe RICKEY	b. 1811 in NJ 

	|-John RICKEY	b. 1807 in Russellville, Brown Co., OH 	d. April 6, 1822 in Brown Co, OH  buried Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem. 

	|-Jane RICKEY	b. ca1805 in Russellville, Brown Co., OH or Essex Co., NJ

	|-Infant Son RICKEY	b. ca1813 in NJ 

	|-Infant Son RICKEY	b. ca1815 in NJ 

	|

	|-Samuel Rickey	b. Dec. 10, 1804 in Russellville, Brown Co., OH	d.  May 9, 1884 in Brown Co, OH   buried in Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cemetery

	         m1. Mary (unk)



	         m2. Eleanor Campbell on April 12, 1827	b. 1800 in Ireland	d. May 15, 1859 in Brown Co, OH    buried in Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cemetery

			d/o Matthew Campbell &  Martha McCutcheon

		|-Martha RICKEY  b. May 20, 1829 in Brown Co, OH    d.  April 2, 1914 in West Union, Adams Co, OH    buried in Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem. 

		|-Hester Ann RICKEY	b. Feb. 1, 1828 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH 	d. May 6, 1892 in  Brown Co, OH  buried Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Mutton Hill Cem. 

		|-Thomas RICKEY	b. April 16, 1831 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH 	d. Feb. 1, 1894 in Adams Co, OH    buried Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem. 

		|-Matthew Campbell RICKEY    b. March 25, 1835 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH  d. Aug. 24, 1913 in  Adams Co, OH buried Locust Grove, Adams Co, OH 

		|-William RICKEY	b. Dec. 10, 1836 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH 	d. 1925 in Brown Co, OH  buried Brown Co, Oh, Decatur Cem 

		|-Robert RICKEY	b. Nov. 4, 1838 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH 	d. 1905  buried  Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem. 

		|-Brice RICKEY	b. May 4, 1841 in Russellville, Brown, OH 	d. Logan Co, OH 

		|-Mary Elizabeth RICKEY     b. April 23, 1844 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH 	d. 1911 in Phillips Co, KS 

		|-Samuel RICKEY	b. March 13, 1846 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH	d. Oct. 9, 1847 in Brown Co, OH  buried Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam. Cem. 

		|-Albert RICKEY	b. Feb. 2, 1850 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH 	d. Dec. 7, 1946 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH    buried Brown Co, Oh, Linwood Cem

		|

		|-Jane Rickey		b. June 11, 1833 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH	d. Dec. 17, 1881 in Brown Co, OH   buried Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Fam Cem. 

Black ------->		          married Lewis Black	b. Oct. 11, 1831	d. April 11, 1909 	(ref. Lewis Black genealogy)





























































							                   Anton Ridenour 

							5th great grandfather-in-law to Jacob Clapper



Anton Reitnawer				b. ca1586 in Switzerland

       married Margaret Christen on Sept. 24, 1611 in Gondiswill, Aargau, Switzerland	b. ca1581 of Bern, Be, Switzerland	

	|

	|-Hans  Reitenauer				b. ca1612 in Gondiswill, Aargau, Switzerland

	      married Katharina Schar Feb. 10, 1633/34 in Gondiswill, Aargau, Switzerland

		|

		|-Nicholas Reitenauer l		b. Aug. 7, 1650 in Tieffenbach, Bas-Rhin, France		d. Feb. 27, 1716/17 in Tieffenbach, Bas-Rhin, France

		        married Susanna Lufidach ca1674 in Tieffenbach, Bas-Rhin, France 	b. 1652 in Switzerland	d. March 28, 1713 in Tieffenbach, Alsace, France

			|

			|-Nicholas Reitenauer ll		b. ca1683 in Tieffenbach, Alsace, France	d. 1760 in Elizabeth Town MD

			      m2. Rosina  Kirshner		b. 1696



			      m1. Anna Magdalena Arnet 1720 in Alsace, France	b. ca1690		b. before 1771		

				|-Phillip Reitenauer

				|-Henry Reitenauer

				|-Anna M. Reitenauer

				|-Anna C. Reitenauer

				|-Daniel Reitenauer

				|-Peter Reitenauer 

				|-Mathias Reitenauer

				|-Ann E. Reitenauer

				|-George Reitenauer

				|

				|-Nicholas  Reitenauer lll		b. February 14, 1710/11 in Drulingen, Bas-Rhin, France	d. 1795 Hagerstown, MD

	  			       married Mary Magdalena  Mollina	b. 1721

					|

					|-Ludwig Reitenauer

					|-Frederick Reitenauer

					|-Mathias Reitenauer

					|-Jacob Reitenauer

					|

					|-John Nicholas  Ridenour							d. 1845

					      married Christenia  Walters 1770 in Westmoreland, Pa.		b. 1752		d. July 30, 1846 in Allen, Ohio

						|	more in UFT on these lines

						|-William Ridenour

						|-John Ridenour

						|-David Ridenour

						|-Catherine Ridenour

						|-Ester Ridenour

						|-Anna E. Ridenour

						|-Christenia Ridenour

						|-Michael Ridenour

						|-Mary Ridenour

						|-Sarah Ridenour

						|-Henry Ridenour	

						|-George Ridenour

						|-Susanna Ridenour

						|

						|-Peter  Ridenour		b. 1800 in Pa.	d. 1844		

				  		       m1. Eba  Johnson				d. 1831 in Allen, Ohio

							|-Lucinda Ridenour

							|-George Ridenour

							|-John P. Ridenour

							|-David B. Ridenour

							|-Sarah Ridenour



	     					       m2. Sarah Conrad  Myers 1831 in Fairfield, Ohio	d. Oct. 4, 1877

							|

							|-Adorthea Ridenour

							|-Isabelle Ridenour

							|

							|-Alexander Peter Ridenour	b. March 14, 1834 in Allen, Oh.	d. May 11, 1925 in Oh.

Hoover?----->						|       married Sarah Ann Hoover August 26, 1855 in German, Allen Co., Ohio     b. Aug. 20, 1831 in Oh.

							|	        d. Oct. 8, 1893 in Oh.   d/o Joseph  Hoover & Mary Sockrider		

							|	|	

							|	|-Joseph Peter Ridenour	b. March 23, 1868 in Allen Oh.	d. May 5, 1951 in Oh.	

Clapper ----->						|	        married Lula Ann Clapper Dec. 7, 1892 in Ohio      b. July 11, 1873	d. Feb. 18, 1960 in Oh.

							|		(ref. Clapper genealogy)		more in gedcom on this line

							|		|-Bernice Ridenour

							|		|-Dane Ridenour

							|		|-Delbert Ridenour

							|		|-Clara Ridenour

							|		|-Oscar Ridenour

							|		|-Gertrude Ridenour

							|		|-Harold Vern Ridenour

							|		|-Boyd Ridenour

							|

							|-Adaline Ridenour

							|-Peter Ridenour

							|

							|-Catherine  Ridenour	b. 1836 in Allen, Oh.	d. 1920

Clapper ---->                   						        married Jacob Clapper Nov. 24, 1854 in Allen, Ohio       b. 1831  d. 1919         (ref. Jacob Clapper genealogy)







Note: a Catherine Ridenaur signed Ransom Clapper’s death certificate on July 28, 1953















							Edward Roe

					                     *********  more on WorldConnect *******



 Joshua Roe			b. ABT 1765 in England 		d. NOV 1805 in Fleming County, Kentucky

        married  Althaliah Goddard	(*1767 - )

	|-Isham Roe			b. 12 AUG 1792 in Maryland

	|-Aerial Roe			b. ca1799 in Ky. 

	|

	|-Joshua  Roe			b. 1801 in Fleming,Ky 	Note: !BIRTH: 1850 and 1860 Carter Co. KY censuses-ages 49 and 51, respectively-POB from deeds showing father in Fleming Co. by 1799.; ; ; 	|	Note: !MARRIAGE:From internet posting by Carolyn Kessler on Fleming Co Query Forum 6

	|       married Nancy HuntSMAN 4 FEB 1827 in Fleming,Ky		 b: 1808 in Ky

	|	|-Robert Roe 	b: 1830 in Ky

 	|	|-Nancy Roe 	b: 1833

 	|	|-Joshua Roe 	b: 1835

 	|	|-Ariel Roe 		b: 1837

 	|	|-Martha Roe 	b: ABT 1839 in Ky

 	|	|-William Roe 	b: ABT 1841 in Ky

 	|	|-Matilda Roe 	b: 1844 in Ky

 	|	|-Eliza Roe 		b: 1846 in Carter,Ky

	|

	|-Nancy  Roe			b. 24 DEC 1808 in Fleming County, Kentucky 	d. 16 JUN 1878 in Fleming County, Kentucky 

	|      married Hugh Littleton	 15 FEB 1827 in Fleming County, Kentucky	(1798 - 1888) 	more on this line at: http://www.zoomnet.net/~mramey/cox/wga29.html#I3994

	|	|-William Emmitt Littleton				 (~1828 - ) 

	|	|-Emily H. Littleton				(~1829 - ) 

	|	|-Marshall Columbus Littleton			 (1830 - 1901) 

	|	|-Angeline Littleton				(~1832 - ) 

	|	|-G. Jerome Littleton				 (~1833 - ~1917) 

	|	|-Julianna F. Littleton				(~1838 - ) 

	|	|-Dawson Tell Littleton				 (1842 - 1917) 

	|	|-Foster Washington Littleton			 (~1844 - ) 

	|	|-Clay Northcutt Littleton				 (~1850 - ) 

	|

	|-Edward Roe

	|

                     V



Edward Roe 				b. 15 SEP 1790 in Maryland 	d. in Lewis Co, Kentucky	per  http://www.zoomnet.net/~mramey/cox/wga29.html

             m1. Rebecca Burriss	(*1811 - ) 

	|

	|-William  Roe		b. 9 AUG 1839 in Lewis Co, Kentucky  

	|     married  Sarah Francis Williams 5 JUL 1866	(*1845 - )

	|  

	|-Angelina (Jean) Roe		b. 16 MAR 1841 in Lewis Co, Kentucky

	|         married  Samuel Cooper  20 OCT 1856		(*1835 - ) 

	|

	|-Edward (Ned) Roe		b. 18 JAN 1843 in Lewis Co, Kentucky

	|       married Stone, Mary Abigail  13 JUN 1865	 (*1845 - ) 

	|	

	|-Fielding Roe		b. 9 DEC 1844 in Lewis Co, Kentucky 		d. 8 OCT 1866

	|

	|-Elizabeth Roe		b. NOV 1847 in Lewis Co, Kentucky

Jordan? -->	|       married George W.  Jordan 21 MAR 1864	(*1842 - ) 

	|

	|-Rebecca Roe		b. SEP 1849 in Lewis Co, Kentucky

	         married  David W. Armstrong 17 MAY 1866	(*1844 - ) 



    m2.  Atha Eleanor LITTLETON	aka Atha Ellender Littleton		b. 1795 in Fleming, Kentucky>  or Pa.

	|

	|-Nancy Roe				b. 1814 in  Fleming, Kentucky

Rucker---->	|     married Absolm Abner RUCKER		b. 1810									(ref. Rucker genealogy)

	|

	|-Polly Roe 		“Pop”		b. 1816 in Carter County, Kentucky

	|       married Robert BURCHETT  12 DEC 1834 in Lawrence,KY		b. Abt. 1812

	|	|-Nelson Burchett		 b: ABT 1835 in KY

 	|	|-Charles Burchett 		b: ABT 1836 in KY

 	|	|-Elizabeth Burchett 		b: ABT 1841 in KY

 	|	|-Eleanor Burchett		 b: ABT 1844 in KY

 	|	|-John Burchett 		b: ABT 1846 in KY

 	|	|-Susan Burchett		 b: ABT 1848 in KY

 	|	|-Sarah Burchett		 b: 1850 in KY

	|

	|-Morris Isom Roe			b. 17 DEC 1817 in Fleming,KY 	d. 23 AUG 1878 in Lewis,KY Burial in Vanceburg,Lewis,KY : Buried in Stone family cemetery.

Gilbert--->	|        married Elleanor Harrison GILBERT 25 MAR 1841 in Carter,KY   “Ellen”   “Nellie”	b. 18 OCT 1821 in VA 	d. 26 AUG 1878 in Lewis Co., Ky.		(ref. Gilbert genealogy)

	|		more on this line at:      http://www.zoomnet.net/~mramey/cox/wga29.html#I3964   and   http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=jhc&id=I36459

	|	|

	|	|-John Roe			b.1842  in Carter,KY

Taber -->	|	|        married Theresa Ann/Annette Taber   Nov. 5 /6, 1863  at  Sarah Taber's in Carter, KY  ” Cressie”	 b: 7 MAY 1846 in Carter,KY	

	|	|	  d. June 29, 1921in Providence, Carter Co., KY  buried  Ross Chapel Cem., Olive Hill, Carter, KY 	d/o James B. Tabor  &  Sarah Brown 	 (ref. Tabor & Brown genealogies)

	|	|	                   “NOTE: Civil War Pension Application of "Terrese" Ann Roe-#321116 lists her children and the last day before they turned 16 years of age. "Terrese" was granted a pension 	|	|		commencing 10 Nov 1884 of $8 per month $2 per month for each child under 16. An increase to $12 per month from 19 Mar 1886.”

	|	|		“From tombstone. She died of pneumonia after a fall at the home of William Roe and his wife Rosie Johnson Roe”	

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Isom Morris Roe	 b: 1 JUN 1865 in Carter,KY	d. 25 MAY 1899 in Carter,KY Burial: 1899 Olive Hill,Carter,KY Note: Buried in Ross Chapel cemetery

	|	|	|	<A HREF="RoeIsomM.htm"> of  Isom Morris Roe, before 1899 

	|	|	|	died 17 days after his 5th child was born. 	Great grandmother Vina remarried on 17 Nov. 1901 to Willis S. Johnson and had Edna (22 Dec. 1902-4 Sept. 1977) 	|	|	|	and Ersell (29 June 1905-26 Jan. 1996). Morris was the son of John and Terresee TABOR/TABER Roe and grandson of Isom Morris & Eleanor Harrison GILBERT Roe. 	|	|	|	Morris' age at death: 33yrs 11mos 24days Buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery Tombstone Inscription: Weep not dear wife and children for I have gone to join my brothers and 	|	|	|	sisters in Heaven and I am waiting for thee  Submitted by Teddy Brock (great grandaughter of Morris & Lavina) 

Cline? -->	|	|	|       married Lavina “Vinnie” Cline  ca1891	b. 27 Feb. 1873	d. 20 Mar. 1948	d/o Nancy L. (unk)  & Thomas Cline    <A HREF="RoeIsomM.htm">

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Walter Roe 		b. 10 May 1892 	d. 18 Dec. 1943

	|	|	|	|-Mae Roe 		b. abt. 1893		d. 24 Dec. 1918

	|	|	|	|- Ethel Roe		b. abt. 1895		

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Eva Roe 		b. 8 May 1899	d. 4 Mar. 1974

	|	|	|	|       married Arlie L. Holbrook 24 August 1916  in Olive Hill, Ky.

	|	|	|	|	|

Holbrook? ->	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Holbrook

	|	|	|	|	     married (unk) 

	|	|	|	|		|- Teddy Brock  (female)

	|	|	|	|	

	|	|	|	|-Willie Roe		b. 1897		d. 1937

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Hezehiah (Kar) Roe	 b: 21 MAR 1867 in Carter,KY		d. 16 APR 1953    buried  Wilburn cem,Carter, KY

Maddix? --->	|	|	|       married Lucy Maddix  4/5/6 NOV 1896 in Carter,KY		b: APR 1873

	|	|	|	|-Charles Roe 

	|	|	|	|-Trecy Roe 

	|	|	|	|-Bill Roe 

	|	|	|	|-Francis Roe 

	|	|	|	|-Lathe Roe

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-William F Roe	 b: 20 DEC 1870 in KY		d. 21 SEP 1957 in Scioto,OH Burial: AFT 21 SEP 1957 in Scioto,OH

	|	|	|	

 	|	|	|-George Edward Roe 	b: 29 JUN 1873 in Carter,KY	d. 12 MAR 1956, Mercy Hospital, Portsmouth, Scioto, OH   buried  Rosemont Cem, Portsmouth, Scioto, OH

	|	|	|       married Sarah Elizabeth Johnson 22 MAY 1897 in Carter,KY			b: 6 JAN 1877 in Carter,KY

	|	|	|	|-Olive Roe 		b. 25 MAR 1898 in Carter,Ky 	d.  3 OCT 1899 in Carter,Ky Burial: OCT 1899 Ross Chapel Cem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

	|	|	|	|		

	|	|	|	|-.Arlie L. Roe	b. 14 APR 1900 in Carter,Ky 	d. 15 AUG 1969 in Scioto,Oh Burial: AUG 1969 ,Wheelersburg,Scioto,Oh 

	|	|	|	|	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE: Personal knowledge of his sister Esther Roe Donohew Mason. 

	|	|	|	|        married Jewell ROSE  14 MAR 1922 in Carter,Ky

	|	|	|	|	|-Francis Edward Roe 	b: 18 JAN 1923	d. 13 OCT 1980 in Wayne,Oh  Burial: OCT 1980 Cedar Hill cem.Oh 

	|	|	|	|	         married Living KLINE  16 MAY 1944 in Portsmouth,Scioto,Oh

	|	|	|	|		|-(unk) Roe

 	|	|	|	|		|-(unk) Roe

	|	|	|	| 

	|	|	|	|-Jessie Roe 

more	|	|	|	|-Esther Roe 

   on	|	|	|	|-Norma Roe 

world	|	|	|	|-Dovie Roe 

connect	|	|	|	|-Emery Arthur Roe 

----------->	|	|	|	|-Irene Roe 

	|	|	|	|-Lena Jewell Roe

	|	|	|	|

children	|	|	|	|-Emma Roe b: 16 NOV 1901 in Carter,KY	d. 6 SEP 1986 in Vinton,Roanoke,VA 	Burial: AFT 6 SEP 1986 Portsmouth,Scioto,OH  Buried in Rosemont cem 

follow	|	|	|	|       married Richie Roe 21 DEC 1921			b: 3 JUL 1902 in Carter,KY   Divorced: Y 

Richie	|	|	|	|

      |	|	|	|	|-Mary Roe			photo on Carter Co. web site

      v	|	|	|	       m1. Roy Estill Roe 	b: 6 NOV 1907     s/o George Washington Roe( b: 9 NOV 1867 in McGlone,Carter,KY)  & (Laura Elizabeth Barker ) b: 21 OCT 1874 in 	|	|	|		inCarter,KY)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|	        m2.  (unk) 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Sarah Ellen Roe 				b: 19 APR 1875 in KY		d. ABT 1898 in KY Burial: ABT 1898

	|	|	|        married Willis Johnson ABT 1895 in Carter,KY		b: 3 MAR 1875 in KY

	|	|	|	|-Arminta (Minnie) JOHNSON

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Rosa Johnson 			b: 2 MAY 1896 in Carter,KY	d. 23 NOV 1994 in West Union,Adams,OH Burial: AFT 23 NOV 1994

	|	|	|  	      married William H Roe	 27 FEB 1919 in Carter,KY        b: 18 JUN 1895 in Carter,KY  d. 25 OCT 1963 in Huntington,WV   Buried Ross Chapel Cem., Carter Co.,KY

	|	|	|		s/o George Washington Roe b: 9 NOV 1867 in McGlone,Carter,KY) &  Laura Elizabeth Barker ( b: 21 OCT 1874 in Carter,KY)

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Charles W Roe	 b: 11 JUN 1877 in Elliott,KY	d. 12 AUG 1895 in Carter,KY Burial: Ross Chapel cem, Olive Hill, Carter, KY.

	|	|

	|	|-Sarah Roe	“Sally”		b. August 07, 1843 in Carter County, Kentucky	d.  26 APR 1907 in Milton,Pike,IL

	|	|        married Andrew Ash 	31 MAR 1864 in Carter,KY	b: ABT 1842 in Scott,VA

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-James Ash				d. 1955 in Cuba

	|	|	         married Ollie Johnson 25 AUG 1904	b: 10 APR 1887 	d. 10 JUL 1979 	d/o Phillip Johnson( b: 1854 in KY) & Elizabeth Brinegar

	|	|

	|	|-Martha Ellen Roe	 b. February 27, 1845 in Carter County, Kentucky    d. January 26, 1925 in Lewis County, Kentucky (buried in Liles Cemetery) Camp Dix,Lewis,KY

	|	|        married Alexander Mitchell September 05, 1867 in Carter County, Ky b. Aug 07, 1845 in Scott Co, Va   d.  October 03, 1924 in Lewis Co, Ky (buried in Liles Cemetery)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Eliza Jane Mitchell 					b: 15 JUN 1874 in Elliott,KY

	|	|	         married Thomas Adams 21 DEC 1899 in Lewis,KY		 b: 29 SEP 1874 in Lewis,KY

	|	|

	|	|-Rachel Roe			 b. February 11, 1847 in Carter County, Kentucky	d. 28 SEP 1925 in Lewis,KY  Burial: Ain Camp Dix,Lewis,KY in Liles cemetery

	|	|        m1. Edward Cooper

	|	|

	|	|       m2. Elihu McKinney 16 FEB 1865 in Carter,KY

	|	|	|-Martha McKinney

 	|	|	|-Laura Belle McKinney

 	|	|	|-Vinie McKinney

	|	|

	|	|-Samuel Henry Roe	b. 11 APR 1857 in Big Sinking,Carter,KY    d. 22 FEB 1939 in Dupont,Jefferson,IN Burial:in Union Twp,Scioto,OH in Buried in Pond Creek (Mershon/Swords) cem

	|	|       m1. Eldora Bacon

	|	|	

Lewis? --->	|	|       m2. Rebecca Jane Lewis 31 DEC 1877 in Lewis,KY	 b: OCT 1863   d. 1901  Buried in Stone Family cemetery., Lewis,KY   d/o James Lewis & America (Meck) Blankenship

	|	|	|-Mary Alice Roe 				b: in Lewis,KY

 	|	|	|-Hilda Bell Roe 				b: in Lewis,KY

 	|	|	|-Anna Roe:					b. in Lewis,KY

 	|	|	|-Nettie Roe					 b: in Lewis,KY

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Bertie F Roe		 b: 1 FEB 1887 in Lewis,KY	d. 21 SEP 1976 Burial in Union Twp,Scioto,OH Note: Buried in Pond Creek (Mershon/Swords) cem

Piatt??? -->	|	|	|       married August Piatt		 b: 1893			d. 1966

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Millard H Roe 				b: MAY 1889 in Lewis,KY

 	|	|	|-Minta Pearl Roe 				b: AUG 1892 in Lewis,KY

 	|	|	|-Margaret G Roe 				b: JUL 1894 in Lewis,KY

 	|	|	|-Morris Bruce Roe 				b: JUN 1898 in Lewis,KY

 	|	|	|-Emery Lester Roe

 	|	|	|-Chesley Thomas Roe

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Jackson Roe		b. 3 MAY 1862 in Carter,KY 	d. 27 FEB 1950 in IL

	|	|       m1. Mary A Roe 15 OCT 1884 in Lewis,KY		 b: 4 APR 1870

	|	|	|-Ed Roe

 	|	|	|-Roscoe Roe

 	|	|	|-Granville Roe

 	|	|	|-Frank Roe

 	|	|	|-Mabel Roe

 	|	|	|-Robert McConnell

	|	|

	|	|        m2. Margaret Fatheree  AFT 1910

	|	|	|-Erma Roe

	|	|	|-Mary Roe			 b: 25 DEC 1913

 	|	|	|-William Roe

	|	|

	|	|-Charles Wesley Roe	“Wes” 	b. DEC 1860 in Carter,KY 	d. 1903 in Lewis,KY in Vanceburg,Lewis,KY Note: Buried in Stone family cemetery

	|	|        married Nancy Stone	31 JAN 1882 in Lewis,KY	 b: 16 JAN 1865

	|	|	|-John Edward Roe		 b: AFT 1880

	|	|	|-Thomas Harrison Roe		 b: 23 APR 1889

	|	|	|-William Roe		 b: 1903

	|	|

	|	|-Harrison Gilbert Roe	“Harry”	 b. 1866 in Carter,KY

Lewis? -->	|	|      married Mary Lewis  27 AUG 1890 in Lewis,KY

	|	|

	|	|-William Isom Roe 	b. June 09, 1855 in Carter County, Kentucky 	d. April 17, 1909 in Lewis County, Kentucky Burial: Vanceburg,Lewis,KY Note: Buried in Stone family cemetery.

	|	|       married Edith Stone September 09, 1875 in Lewis County, Kentucky 

	|	|

	|	|-George Roe			 b. 1868 in Carter,KY or 	b.  February 04, 1859

	|	|-Violet Roe	 		b. 1866 in Carter,KY

	|	|-Lottie Roe			 b. 1842 in Carter,KY

	|	|

	|	|-Thomas Fielding Roe		b. 1852 or 1864 in Carter,KY		d. in Tn.

	|	|       married Mary M Stone 24 APR 1889 in Lewis,KY

	|	|

	|	|-James Edward Roe	 b. April 08, 1853 in Carter County, Ky 	d. April 10, 1950 in Lewis County, Kentucky Burial: APR 1950 Vanceburg,Lewis,KY  Note: Buried in Stone family cemetery

	|	         married Calista Jane Stone March 12, 1873 in Lewis County, Kentucky    aka Calest Stone		 b: 23 NOV 1857 in Vanceburg,Lewis,KY

	|		|-Edith Belle Roe			 b: 11 APR 1874 in Lewis,KY

	|		|-Thomas Edward Roe 	b: 5 JUN 1875 in Lewis,KY

 	|		|-Etta Roe 		b: 26 APR 1877 in Lewis,KY

	|		|-Minnie Roe 		b: 1 AUG 1879 in Lewis,KY

	|		|-James Isam Roe 	b: 11 FEB 1882 in Lewis,KY

 	|		|-Charles Alexander Roe 	b: 23 JUL 1884 in Lewis,KY

 	|		|-Cynthia Roe 	b: 19 OCT 1886 in Lewis,KY

 	|		|-Benjamin Harrison Roe 	b: 5 SEP 1888 in Lewis,KY

	|		|-William Roy Roe 	b: 14 AUG 1890 in Lewis,KY

 	|		|-John Harlan Roe 	b: 20 AUG 1892 in Lewis,KY

 	|		|-George Herbert Roe 	b: 1 JUL 1895 in Lewis,KY

 	|		|-Oma Pearl Roe 	b: 4 MAY 1898 in Vanceburg,Lewis,KY

 	|		|-Anna Laura (Babe) Roe 	b: 17 MAR 1902 in Lewis,KY 

	|

	|-Samuel Roe			b. 1818 in Kentucky

	|

	|-Violet Roe				b. 1820 or 1827 in Ky.

	|        married William Knipp    aka Niff		b. ca1816

	|

	|-Eleanor Roe			b. 1822 in Kentucky  

Cox? -->	|       married Henry COCKE in Ky.		b. 14 Sep 1818 in Scott, Va	s/o Henry COX  & Rebecca FLANNERY

	|

	|-John Littleton Roe	“Jack”		b. 1824 in Va

	|        m2. Rebecca MULLINS 		b. Abt. 1828

	|	|-David Roe 			b. Abt. 1850

	|

Cox? -->	|       m1. Elizabeth Emma BAILEY 1842 	b. 1824 in Va	d/o James F. Bailey and Phoebe Cox

	|	|

	|	|-Phoebe Roe 		b. Mar 1843 in Elliott, Kentucky  

Brown--->	|	|      married Samuel Harrison Brown  3 Sep 1867 in Limestone, Carter, Ky    b. Jul 1845 in  Blaine, Morgan, Ky    

	|	|					d. 20 Apr 1932 inOlive Hill, Carter, Ky  Buried in Watson Cem, Olive Hill, Carter, Ky   	(ref. Brown genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Ann Roe 		b.  1844 in  Ky  

	|	|-Rebecca Roe 		b. 1855 in Kentucky  

	|	|

	|	|-Henry Roe 			b. 1846 in  Ky  

Cline? --->	|	|       married Martha Cline 	b. Abt. 1850 in <, Ky>

	|	|	

	|	|-Louisa Roe			b. 1849 in  Ky  

	|	|       married James H. KING  aka James S. King	b. Abt. 1845 in <, Ky>

	|	|

	|	|-Margaret Roe		b. 1851in Kentucky  

	|	|

	|	|-Jamima Roe 		b. 1853 in Kentucky  

	|	|       married James Thomas WALLACE		b. Abt. 1849 in <, Kentucky>

	|	|

	|	|-James Roe			b. 15 Dec 1856 in  Kentucky  

Brown -->	|	|       married Mary Frances Brown  1 Apr 1875  in Carter, Ky	b. 15 Oct 1852 in Morgan, Kentucky  d/o Law Brown & Mary E. TABOR   (ref. Brown genealogy)

	|	|	|-John Roe		b.  5 Mar 1876  in <, Carter, Ky>  

	|	|	|-Lizzie Roe 		b. Abt. 1878  in <, Carter, Ky>  

	|	|	|-Martha Roe 		b. Abt. 1880  in <, Carter, Ky>  

	|	|	|-Aminda Roe	b. Abt. 1882  in <, Carter, Ky>  

	|	|	|-Samuel Roe 	b. Abt. 1884  in <, Carter, Ky>  

	|	|	|-Pheba E. Roe	b. Abt. 1886  in <, Carter, Ky>

	|	|

	|	|-John Roe			b. 1858 in Kentucky  

	|	|

	|	|-Edward Roe 		b. 1860 in Kentucky

	|	       married Perlina Wilson		d/o William Wilson

	|

	|-Mary E. Roe 			b. 1827 in Kentucky

Counts-- ->	|        married William Counts		b.  Abt. 1821								(ref. Counts genealogy)

	|

	|-Sidney Roe				b. 1828

Cox? -->	|       married Odom Seth COX 	b. 20 NOV 1820 in Lee County, Virginia 	d. 24 JAN 1898 in Elliott County, Ky.        s/o Henry Cocke (1776 - 1831) &  Flannery, Rebecca(1787 - 1859)

	|			also married Elizabeth Back

	|	|					more on this line at:   http://www.zoomnet.net/~mramey/cox/wga29.html#I4010

	|	|-Elijah Cox			b. 1844  

	|	|-Missouri Cox		b. 1846 	d. 1928 

	|	|-Henry Clay Cox		b. 1852 	d. 1932 

	|	|-Ellen Cox			b. 1858  

	|	|-Phebe Cox			b. 1858  

	|	|-Helen Cox			b. 1858  

	|	|-Sidney Cox			b. 1858  

	|	|-Charlie Cox			b. 1858  

	|	|-James Cox			b. 1861 	d. 1933 

	|	|-Nancy E. Cox		b. 1864 	d. 1941 

	|	|-Willis Cox			b. 1868 	d.1934    

	|

	|-Leanner Roe			b. 1829

	|       married Martin ISOM			b. Abt. 1825

	|

	|-James Harrison Roe 			b: JAN 1832 in Kentucky

	|       married Margaret Ann JOHNSON  16 NOV 1852 in Kentucky		b. Feb. 1834 in Ky.					

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Roe			b. 6 SEP 1858 in Ky

Harper--->	|	|        married William H. HARPER 	b: 18 APR 1860 in Carter Co., Ky							(ref.  Harper genealogy)

	|	|	

	|	|-Sarah Jane Roe  ca1890 		 	b: FEB 1870 in Ky							(ref. Roe genealogy)

Tabor--->	|	|        married Tinsley Martin TABER  ca1890			b. ca1870 per 1880 census					(ref. Tabor genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|-George Washington Roe 		b. 9 NOV 1867 in McGlone,Carter,Ky 	d. 2 DEC 1956 in S Everett Hosp.,Portsmouth,Scioto,Oh 

	|	        married Laura Elizabeth BARKER 	ABT 1892 in Ky	b: 21 OCT 1874 in Carter,Ky

	|		|-Robert Lee Roe 	b: 9 MAR 1893 in Carter,Ky

 	|		|-William H. Roe 	b: 18 JUN 1895 in Carter,Ky

 	|		|-Watt Leonard Roe 	b: 3 MAY 1897 in Carter,Ky

 	|		|-Anna Belle Roe 	b: 11 OCT 1899 in Ky

see	|		| 

Emma-->	|		|-Richie Roe 	b: 3 JUL 1902 in Carter,Ky

above	|		|         married Emma Roe 21 DEC 1921	   b: 16 NOV 1901 in Carter,KY  d. 6 SEP 1986 in Vinton,Roanoke,VA    Burial: AFT 6 SEP 1986 Portsmouth,Scioto,OH  in Rosemont cem 

	| 		|		Divorced: Y 

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Emerald Roe   b: 25 NOV 1922	d. 18 NOV 1975 in Scioto Mem Hosp,Portsmouth,Scioto,Oh Burial: 22 NOV 1975 McKendree Cem,Scioto,Oh 

	|		|	|	Note: !OCCUPATION: Emerald was a Nazarene minister and he operated Roe Tax Service in Portsmouth , OH.

	|		|	|	Note: !MILITARY: Served in US Navy during WW II and Korean War. 

Sparks? --->	|		|	|        married Viola Margaret Sparks  24 MAR 1950 in Wheelersburg,Scioto,Oh

	|		|	|	|-(unk) Roe

 	|		|	|	|-(unk) Roe

 	|		|	|	|-(unk) Roe

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-(unk) Roe

	|		|	|       m1. Living HAISLETT 11 OCT 1942 in Portsmouth,Scioto,Oh		Divorced: Y 

	|		|	|	|-(unk) Roe

	|		|	|	|-(unk) Roe

 	|		|	|	|-(unk) Roe

	|		|	|

	|		|	|       m2.Betty GALLION  19 JUN 1954

	|		|	|	|-(unk) Roe

	|		|	|

	|		|	|       m3. Living WILSON  2 JUN 1990 in Va

	|		|	|

 	|		|	|-Virginia Lois Roe 	b: 22 JUN 1926 in Portsmouth,Scioto,Oh

 	|		|	|-(unk) Roe

 	|		|	|-(unk) Roe	

	|		| 

	|		|-Gracie Roe 	b: 12 MAY 1905 in Ky

 	|		|-Roy Estill Roe 	b: 6 NOV 1907

 	|		|-(unk) Roe

 	|		|-Arthur Roe 	b: 16 MAR 1913

 	|		|-Luther Leslie Roe 	b: 18 MAR 1916

	|

	|-Anne Roe				b. 1834

	|        married Martin Isom			(*1830 - )

	|

	|-Malinda Roe			b. 1834 in Carter County, Kentucky

	|         married Pleasent JOHNSON

	|	

	|-Hanna Roe			b. 1835

	       married Isom ISOM			b. Abt. 1831



probable above Joshua Roe

Joshua Roe 51 b. KY (s/o Joshua Roe and Athalia- age is wrong! his father died in 1805-in 1850

Carter census he was age 49.)

Nancy 54 b. KY (nee Huntsman m.4 Feb 1827 Fleming Co)

Joshua 24 b. KY

Martha E 20 b. KY

William 18 b. KY

Matilda 16 b. KY

Eliza 14 b. KY



























							Reuben Truman Ross

						          Mary Elizabeth Ross married William R. James

							possibly related to John Nelson Ross



Richard Ross		

	1820 Greenup Co., Ky. census:	(next to each other on census transcript!)

		McClease, Danl.	23001	22010	0-0

		Ross, Richard	00010	40100	0-0

       married Catherine McCleese   29 Sep 1814 in Bath Co. KY.	Olive Sparks says “Mrs. Thelma gave me this information. Her great grandmother, Margaret McGlone, and Catherine were sisters”   wow!!!

	|

	|-Margaret Ross		per Olive Sparks	mentioned in Daniel McCleese’s will 

	|       married Arthur Prince		(may be  b. 1805 s/o John Prince b: 1775 in Virginia d: Bet. 1810 - 1885 & Mary Giles b: 1780 in South Carolina m: 1798 in Virginia d: Aft. 1870)

	|	there is an Arthur Prince on the 1830 Bath Co., Ky. census, page 230

	|

	|-Susanna Ross	b. before 1851  per Daniel McClease will		d. aft. 1859	per Olive Sparks & McClease will	is this the “blind”  Susanna Ross???

	|	info: #944 William Lynam,21,Ky;  Arminda, 15; Joseph Pearce, 23; Susan Ross,55; Nancy, 23, Mary,  3

	|

	|-Mary Ann Ross	b. before 1851  per Daniel McClease will		d. aft. 1859

	|        married Reuben Wilburn	or Robert Talton Wilburn, (b. 1816)	son of Robert Wilburn   note: a Reuban Wilburn b: 1828 in Tennessee married Celia James b: ABT 1830 probably in Virginia

	|

	|-Elizabeth Ross	“Elizabeth in Daniel McCleese’s will”	  maybe aka Mary Ann Ross or Mary Elizabeth Ross	b. ca1815					d. aft. 1859	

James-->	|      married William R.  James 18 OCT 1836 in Greenup,Ky	b. 19 MAR 1817 in Tygart Creek,Greenup,Ky 	d. 15 FEB 1881 in Nr Malvern,Hot Springs,Ar	(ref. James genealogy)

	|		in Daniel McCleese’s will,  his name is sometimes misread as  William “Jarvis”

	|

	|-Reuben Truman Ross	b. Sept. 11, 1822 in Ky.		d. 29 Sept. 1868, age 46y, 18 in Neodesha KS.   buried in Ross Cem., Wilson Co., Ks. 	<A HREF="ReubTRos.htm">photo</A>

			 “drowned attempting to cross the Verdigris River at the Shoup or Dead Mans Ford, just south of Neodesha, Ks.”    “Ross Cem. owned by Ross Family Association”   per Mrs. Gould

		Note: Reuben Ross is listed  next to John Nelson Ross on the 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census	said to be son of “Edward Ross”	

		1860 Potosi Twp., Linn Co., Kansas census Ancestry.com image #70   Ruben Ross, 26, “farmer”, Ky.; Rebecca, 28, Ky.; Abraham, 11, Ky.; George, 9, Ky., Silas, 7, Ky.; Jane,2, Mo.

		             note, living next to Reuben Ross is William James, 44, “farmer”, Ky.; Elizabeth, 44, NY(?); John, 20, “farmer”, Ohio; Margaret, 15, Ky.; Ruben, 13, Ky.; Sucinda, 11, Ky.; Angaline, 9, Ky.;

					Edward, 5, Ky.; Elizabeth, 4, Ky.; John Kelly, 25, “farmer”, Ind.

James--->	       married Rebecca L. James  7 SEP 1848 in Carter,Ky    b. 14 SEP 1831 in Carter,Ky	d. 21 Apr 1882/1892 in Neodesha, Wilson, Kansas buried in Ross Cem., Wilson Co., Ks.        (ref. James genealogy

				“had 9 children”	<A HREF="beckyros.htm">photo</A>

			According to my information, William James and Mary Elizabeth Ross James, along with many of their family members came to Kansas from KY via MO in about 1855.  It is believed 			they were for a period of unknown time living in Jackson Co., MO before travelling on to Jefferson Co., KS.  		Mary James (her sister) lived with Rebecca at 1850 census

			“There is a Ross Cemetery west of Neodesha and a little north off the old K-96 highway.  In that cemetery are numerous Ross folks that are not connected to our Ross lines.  I believe they 			  are connected to yours from what you wrote.  Among them are a Reuben Ross, d. 29 Sep 1868, age 46y, 18d, and a I believe the cemetery is named for him as the first occupant.  Also 			  located was Rebecca L. Ross, wife of Reuben Ross, d. 21 April 1892, age 50y, 7m, 7d.   There is also a daughter and son, perhaps more for you.  I found this cemetery in my Ross 				   researching and looked it over for some of our family and made some notes. Charlie Templer CHARTEMP@aol.com

			probably related: George M. Ross b.6/19/1881  d.10/05/1882 buried at Ross Cemetery, Wilson Co., Ks. lot #85.

			Other Ross' buried there: lot #105  Tommy Ross b.?  d.1895   (son of Reuben ?)  Laura(Tannahill) Ross b.12/05/1866  d.6/23/1892 

				Lot#162: Enos Rossb.3/08/1851,(Note-"born Sidney,IA")  d.1/07/1932

			Rebecca Ross on 1875 Kansas State Census dwelling 100-113	on the 1880 census, there is a Robert Stevens (age 22, Mo.) living in Rebecca’s household as a “farmhand”

		         lived in Carter Co, Ky. (1850-1853)			“They went from KY  to IA  then  to KS”  per Claudia Andrews   claudrew@swbell.com

			 Potosi Twp., Linn Co., Kansas (1859-1860)		”in 1860 family moved to Oakaloosa, Ks., and in 1863 to Wilson Co., Ks.”  per Silas Ross obit

			 Neodesha Twp., Wilson Co., Ks. (1870-1880)	“settled in the Fall River bottom, about 3 miles west of Neodesha in 1867”

		|

		|-Celia Rebecca Jane Ross	“Jane”     “Celay”    C. R. J. Ross on 1875 census	b. April 12, 1858 in Mo. per 1860 census    d. before 1894 (maybe died Jan. 1,1879 in Neodesha  per Mrs. Gould)

		|		 Burial: Ross Cem., Near Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS

		|       married John McWilliams March 17, 1878 by C. Olmstead       s/o Wallace McWilliams and Mary (unk)			per "Claudia Andrews" <clandrew@postoffice.swbell.net>

		|	John may have married Mary Steele on Oct. 15, 1885		Mrs. Gould says Celay never married (humm)

		|

		|-Sarah Jane Ross  aka Sarah C. Ross (1875 census)		b. June 6, 1866 in Ks. (on 1880 census)  	         d. March 14, 1881 buried at Ross Cem., Wilson Co., Ks. lot #85.  married at 15??!

		|          married Geloy R. J. McWilliams			b. Oct. 25, 1868		         d. June 2, 1889	both died young!! hummm

		|

		|-Elizabeth Alice Ross     “Betty” 	unmarried on 1885 census       b. ca1864 in Kansas	d. before 1894       Burial: Ross Cemetery, Near Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS	(on 1875 census)

		|       married Joseph Mitchell  in 1886 in Fredonia, Ks.  or  before April 1882	also married (unk) Green?

		|

		|-Reuben Thomas Ross      “Tommy” 	(listed as“Reuben”  on 1880 & 1885 census)		 b. ca1861 in Kansas 	

		|		d.Sept. 24, 1894 in Neodesha KS. of  typho-malaria 	Burial: Ross Cemetery, Near Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS	employed by an oil company

		|		(note Silas is listed as “father” on marriage record)		listed as “R.L. Ross on 1875 census and on Wilson County Tax map

		|	lived at the residence of W. C. Smith (1894)

		|       married Laura Tannahill   Sept. 6, 1886 by W. Curnutt	“died after giving birth to one child”	b. Dec. 8, 1866          d. June 23, 1892 buried at Ross Cemetery, Wilson Co., Ks. lot #105

		|		Mrs. Ross, mother of Nellie, was living with the parents of W. C. Smith at the time of her marriage. When  she became sick, they went back to Smiths and she died there.”   		|		per Wilson Co. Estate Records from Probate Judges file.

		|	|

		|	|-Nellie Ross			b.  Sept. 30, 1887	“W. C. Smith, guardian.

		|	|-(unk) Ross (?)		b. June 1892	    note “orphan child”  mentioned in Thomas’ obituary

		|

		|-Andrew Q. Ross  aka  Andrew J. Ross		b. Dec. 24, 1855 in  Ky 	d.?? (don't show him in 1860 census-may have died young)

		|

		|-George W. Ross   b. April 7, 1851 in Ky.  (Mrs. Gould says 7/30/1851)  	 d. June 13, 1880  buried at Ross Cemetery, Wilson Co., Ks. lot #85.   (on 1875 census)  

		|		 named on Abraham Ross’ death record

		|

		|-Abraham Ross 			b.  Sept. 11, 1849 in Ky.	d. Dec./Oct. 1,1877 in Neodesha, KS   buried at Ross Cem., Wilson Co., Ks. lot #85   (on 1875 census)

		|	death record reads: “formerly of Edgar Co., Ill., and gives a date of death of ca Sept. 24, 1877

		|        married  Serena McWilliams Jan. 10, 1871 by G. Rue     aka Serene Ross	b. Nov. 23, 1837 in Ohio      d. Sept. 18, 1901 Burial: in Ross Cemetery, West of Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS

		|	 d/o Wallace McWiliams & Mary (unk)	on the 1875 Kansas State Census	“came to Neosho Falls, Ks. in 1860 and to Neodesha in 1868”

		|		no children mentioned in Serena’s obituary	living with her parents at June 1880 census

Boggs? -->		|	   research  note: a Wallace McWilliams married Mary Boggs  23 OCT 1834 (d/o William Boggs  & Elizabeth Lawson)

		|

		|-Silas Ross	on 1880 census as “ Cyrus” Ross     on 1885 census   b. May 15, 1853 in Carter Co.,Ky     d.July 22, 1924 in Ripley OK   Buried in Union Cem. West of Cushing OK   (on 1875 census)

			note: B. C. and Silas Ross are mentioned in Wilson Co. History (dispute over Main St. bridge in 1873)	“reported left for the Indian Teritory (Oklahoma?)  before 1894)”

		        married Jane “Jennie”  Kirkpatrick  Sept. 22, 1878 by C. Olmsted  (Sept. 16 on obit)   b. May 18, 1857 in Miron or Monroe Co., Iowa     d. Feb. 24, 1923 in Ripley OK 

				Mrs. Gould had photo of her (per letter)    Buried in Union Cemetery West of Cushing OK    on 1885 census	(on 1880 census living in household of Rebecca Ross)					    d/o Rev. George W. Kirkpatrick in Louisa Co. IA. & Sarah A. Hood	

				lived in Cimarron Valley, 4 miles East of Ripley, Payne Co., Ok.  (1893-1918)

				               Ripley, Ok. (1918-1924)	per obit

			|

			|-Reuben T. Ross	b.July 8,1879 in Wilson Co., KS 	(on 1880 census)	d. after 1924   named after grandfather?	“of  Dodge City. Ks.”   per Silas Zross obit

			|       married Anna or Alice (unk)  after 1900	b. ca1882 in Ks.       on 1920 census		“parents born in Sweden”

			|	|-Ralph A. Ross		b. ca1911 in Colo.		d. in Hutchison, Ks.  per Mrs. Gould’s notes

			|	|-Eddie Ross				not on 1920 census

			|	|-Kennith R. Ross		b. ca1917    on 1920 census

			|	|-Clifton L. Ross		b. in 1920    on 1920 census

			|	|

			|	|-Elmer A. Ross		b. ca1907 in Colo. on 1920 census		 				“photo”

			|	     married Gladys H. (unk)  July 4, 1929 in La Junta, Colorado							“photo”

			|

			|-George W. Ross		b. June 20, 1881in Wilson Co., KS 	d.1882  1 yr, 3 mo,14 days  buried at Ross Cem., Wilson Co., Ks.

			|

			|-Ethel Alma Ross 	b. Feb. 12, 1883 in  Neodesha, Wilson Co., KS 	“of La Junta, Colorado”   per Silas Ross obit    d. April 3, 1962 in La Junta, Colo.   “photo”

			|	buried at Fairview Cem., La Junta, Colo.

			|      married William(?) C. Enoch in 1900 in OK	aka Enochs	 

			|	|-Herbert Enoch

			|	|-Clark Enoch

			|	|-Eschol Enoch

			|	|-Gilbert Enoch

			|	|-Stanley Enoch	

			|

			|-Archie Ross	        b.Oct. 24, 1887 in Wilson Co., Ks.	d.  in Cushing, OK    “have date on this but need to locate it” per "Claudia Andrews" <clandrew@postoffice.swbell.net>  “photo”

			|

			|-Georgia A. Ross 	b. Aug. 19, 1890 in Pittsburgh, Crawford Co., Ok.	d. ca1972 in Cushing OK   buried at Sunset Memorial Gardin Cem., Stillwater, Ok.   “photo”				|	“of Ripley, Ok.”  per Silas Ross obit

			|       married Ellis E..Mandeville

			|	|

			|	|-Roscoe Mandeville	b. 1 Jan 1925		d.  Apr 1978		SSN 448-18-6662 Residence:  74062  Ripley, Payne, OK Issued:  OK 

			|	|        married Reva (unk)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Ross Edward Mandeville		b. June 18, 1948	d. Aug. 19,1969     (died in Vietnam)	lived in Ripley, Ok.

			|	|	|	Length of Service: 01 SSN/Service #: 445487056   Casualty Type: Hostile - Killed Date Tour Began: 680313   Branch of Service: Army 				|	|	|	Religion: Baptist , Marital Status: Single,   State: Oklahoma

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Rilla Mandeville

verify this--->		|	|	|-Rudy Mandeville	(lives near Perkins)

			|	|

			|	|-(unk) Mandeville	may be: HARRY MANDEVILLE  SSN 448-10-6299 Residence:  79705  Midland, Midland, TX   b. 30 Aug 1920  d.d 6 Jul 1999 Issued:  OK

			|	         married (unk) Wheatly

			|		|-Floyd Wheatly	per Georgia Mandeville obit

			|

			|-Roscoe Ross		b. Nov. 22, 1893in Payne Co., Ok.	d. in Cushing, OK (apparently a twin to Rollo)  not on 1900 census

			|

			|-Rollo G. "R.G." Ross	“Colonel in U.S. Army”	b. Nov. 22, 1893 in Payne Co., Ok. 	d. Oct. 9, 1984 in Houston TX  	“photo”

			|		buried in Ft. Sam Houston National Cem., San Antonio, Tx.   “served in France & Germany in WW 1 & in the Phillippines in WW 11” 

			|     married Rachel P. Parker ca1919			“7 grandchildren & 4 great-grandchildren”   per R. G. Ross obit	d/o H. L. Parker

			|	lived in Cushing. Ok. (ca1919-1924)	“worked for an Oil Company”

			|	               Ponca City (1924-1937)

			|	               Alva (1937)		“started business of his own”	

			|	               San Antonio, Tex.

			|	               235 Thunderbird, Panorama Villiage, Conroe, Texas 77301 (1984)

			|	|

			|	|-Geraldine Ross	“Gerry”		b. May 25, 1921 in Cushing, Ok.	d. April 17, 1987 in Albuquerque, New Mexico

			|	|       married (unk) McKenny		“of Panorama, Tx.”  per R. G. Ross obit

			|	|	|-Alan R. McKenny		“of Albuquerque, N.M.” per Geraldine Ross obit

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Debbie McKenny

			|	|	|       married (unk) Henry		“of  Lewisville, Tx.”  per Geraldine Ross obit	

			|	|

			|	|-Marvin G. Ross	Colonel in US Army(?)	“of Texas City, Tx”  per R. G. Ross obit

			|	|-Gordan P. Ross			b. ca1902		d. 1999		“of Austin, Tx.”

			|

			|-Katie Vestal Ross		b. May 15, 1894 in Payne Co. OK 	d. Dec. 11, 1990  buried  near Ripley, Payne Co., OK	“of Slick, Ok”  per Silas Ross obit

			        married Robert  Pogue	  May 17, 1916     	b.  July 3, 1895		d. May 17, 1926 in Payne Co. OK buried near Ripley, Payne Co., OK 

					   “they  had 7 children”           s/o Charles D.Pogue & Caldonia (Calidonia) Swearengin

				|

				|-Donald Dean Pogue		b. Aug. 1, 1919	d. (unk)

				|-Robert Leray Pogue		b. Dec. 19, 1922

				|-Leona Dale Pogue		b. March 30, 1924

				|-Bruce Garland Pogue		b. Sept. 16, 1926

				|

				|-Levi Riley Pogue		b. May 31, 1928

				|       married (unk) Smith

				|

				|-Pat Agnew Pogue		b. Feb. 5, 1930

				|-Patrica Ann Pogue		b. Feb. 5, 1930	d. July 26, 1930  “age 5 months, 20 days”

				|

				|-Leslie Vernon Pogue		b. May 10, 1917	d. (unk)

				        married (unk) Barrett		d/o Claude Barrett & Manda Heisler 

					|

					|-Claudia Pogue				claudrew@swbell.com		<--- contacted July & Oct. 2001 

					         married (unk) Andrews	

						lives 6102 E Forest Valley Ct., Perkins OK 74059-3810     (Just south of Stillwater OK on US HWY177 and State HWY 33)







Date: Thu, 11 Oct 2001 15:17:22 -0500 From: "Claudia Andrews" <clandrew@postoffice.swbell.net> |Subject: Envelope coming... To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com 

Hi John,Some copies I made for you are coming your way.  Sent them on Tuesday, Oct.9.  After reviewing what you sent, I saw the Kirkpatrick copy you sent.Have more on that (Jennie's) line too.  Let me know if you have questions.Appreciate any comments.  Will make copies of pictures we took of sometombstones or, at least info on them for you too, (at Ross cemetery) if youlike.Talk to you soon,Claudia   :-)   <><



John G Enoch  Phone: 918-494-3730  4607 E 93rd Pl, Tulsa OK 74137-3708		<---contact



 I have a Richard Ross who is my GGG-Grandfather. His wife's name was Elizabeth Fowler. Their son Reuben married Rebecca James. They had 9 children, one of whom was Silas Ross, who's daughter was my grandmother. Reuben was born in 1822 in Carter County KY & died in Neodosha KS. My Richard Ross was from the Carter, Fleming, Greenup County KY area.Reuben married Rebecca James. They went from KY to IA then to KS. One of their sons, Silas Ross, was my grandmother's father. Silas & Jennie moved to OK and are buried here. My  Bessie Lamb (grandma) was born in 1925 in Wellington, Texas. Her Husband (grandpa) Raymond Ross in 1922 in El Dorado, Kansas, his Father, James Elmer Ross Was born in 1877 in  	Mitchel Co. Kansas.	In researching my Ross/James lines I found a Phillip Llewellyn b.,1738, Louden (Loudoun), VA. Wife's name Mary Oldacre b.,1742, Louden (Loudoun) VA. Listed a daughter REbecca Llewellyn b. 1764, Loudoun VA. She married Andrew Zorne(s); they had a daughter, Rebecca who married George James; they had a daughter, Rebecca who married Reuben Ross - who are my GG-Grandparents. Who was Mary's parents if this connection is correct. Dates seem to vary a little here. Claudia Andrews   claudrew@swbell.com



Posted by: Claudia Andrews Date: January 13, 2001 at 07:07:50 In Reply to: Re: Rueben/Rubin Ross - Elizabeth Mairs by Glennis Ross Misturak  of 7021  

I also have a Reuben Ross in my family. He was the son of Richard Ross & Elizabeth Fowler, born in Carter Co. KY. My Reuben married Rebecca James. They went from KY to IA then to KS. One of their sons, Silas Ross, was my grandmother's father. Silas & Jennie moved to OK and are buried here. Do you recognize any of these? I know there is another Reuben who is buried in OH or IN, I think. Thanks for any information. ...Claudia



Date: Sat, 29 Sep 2001 11:30:02 -0500 From: "Claudia Andrews" <clandrew@postoffice.swbell.net> Subject: Ross family To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com 

Hi John,  I finally received notice or your Genforum response for Sept. and saw that you had responded in July also.  Anyway - then I saw your post of late. Here's what I know...

I have papers that were done by an Adah Daniel-Gould of Ft. Scott KS that were given to my grandmother.  My Aunt and I were communicating on this and she shared them with me.  This is what it states and what I've gone by:

Reuben Ross, son of Richard Ross & Elizabeth Fowler --Ky, Reuben: born- 9-11-1822 Carter Co.Ky  died-9-29-1868 Neodesha (drown.)  Reuben: md. 184__ (2 Sep 1848) Carter Co KY to Rebecca L. James

b.9-14-1831--d.21 Apr 1882.  Reuben Ross & Rebecca (James) buried Ross Cemetery.

CHILDREN:  

Abraham Ross - b.7-30-1849 Ky d.10-1-1877 Neodesha KS		George W. Ross - b.4-7-1851 Ky d.6-13-1880 Neodesha KS		

Silas Ross - b.5-15-1853 Ky d.7-22-1924 Ripley OK 	mar. 9-16-1878 to Jennie (Jane) Kirkpatrick b.5-18-1857 d.2-24-1923 Ripley OK	 

Andrew Q Ross - b.12-24-1855 Ky d.?? (don't show him in 1860 census-may have died young) 		Celay Ross - b.4-12-1858 Ky d.1-0-1879 Neodesha Ks (never married)

Rebecca Jane Ross (went by Jane) - b.abt. 1858 (may have been a twin to Celay?) d.?  mar. to John McWilliams

Thomas (Reuben? listed in 1880 census) Ross - b.possibly 1862 d.1894 Neodesha KS. m. Laura Tannahill	Elizabeth Ross - b.about 1864 d.?? mar.____ Green

Sarah G. Ross - b.6-6-1867 d.3-14-1881 Neodesha KS (never married)



Silas Ross, son of Reuben Ross & Rebecca L. James of Carter Co. KY   b.5-15-1853 Carter Co Ky d.7-22-1924 Ripley OK Married: Jane "Jennie" Kirkpatrick 

Jennie b.5-18-1857 d.2-24-1923 Ripley OK (Have the two obits on them)  	Both are buried in Union Cemetery West of Cushing OK

CHILDREN:

Reuben T. Ross - b.7-1879 KS d.?		George W. Ross - b.6-20-1881 KS d.1882 at 1yr3mo14days	Ethel A. Ross - b. 2-12-1883 KS d.?  -mar. 1900 to W.C. Enoch in OK

Archie Ross - b.10-24-1887 d. OK (have date on this but need to locate it)	Georgia A. Ross - b.8-19-1890 d. ? Cushing OK -mar. E.E.Mandeville

Roscoe Ross - b.11-22-1893 d.? OK (apparently a twin to Rollo)		Rollo G. "R.G." Ross - b. 11-22-1893 d. 10-9-1984 Houston TX -mar.Rachel Parker before 1924

Katie Vestal Ross - b.5-15-1894 Payne Co. OK d.12-11-1990 -mar.Robert Pogue 	(b.7-3-1895) 5-17-1926 in Payne Co. OK  (She is my grandmother - they had 7 children, one of which was my father, Leslie Vernon Pogue)

Information from this same lady goes into a lot of detail about the 

Ross of "Pitcalnie".  She wrote, in part: 	"William Ross of "Pitcalnie" was in Stafford Co., VA, prior to 1730. John Ross, supposed to be the son of Thomas Ross of Jamestown, VA, massacred in 1622, lived in Dorchester CO, VA, and his will is recorded in the  County Court House.  John Ross' will reads as follows: To my sons, Reuben and Steven Ross, jointly 100 acres, "Jumps Choice".  Reuben to have use of the entire trct until Steven is 18 years old.

To my son, Edward, 50 acres, part of "Ross Range". 	To my step-son, John Harrington (son of 2nd wife) life interest in portion of "Ross Range".  	To my son, John Ross, Residue to "Ross Range", to his child residue of

personality equally. 	To my wife Maybelle (widow Harrington) 1/3 of "Ross Range".  Dated July 13, 1691, Executed April 22, 1695.  Reuben Ross, son of John Ross and his wife Maybelle R. lived in VA, 

mar. Elizabeth..?..         His will is dated Prince George CO., VA, Aug. 12, 1722. To my daughter, Mary Elizabeth Ross, at the age of 16(or marriage) and sons Reuben,  John, Thomas, ex-personality. To my wife, Elizabeth Ross, water mill.	John Ross, son of Reuben Ross and Elizabeth, married Ann..?.. and had:

Temperance Ross b.11/2/1716 d.? mar?

Frances Ross  - b.7/18/1718 d.? mar.Thompson

John Ross - b.1720 d.? m.?

David Ross - b.11/12/1723 d.? m.?

Annie E. Ross - b.1729 d.? m.Gaines

Elizabeth Ross - b.1731 d.? m.Johnston

William Ross - b.173? d.? m.?

Reuben Ross - b.173? d.? m.Sarah Van Tierce 1795 	Mar. at Culpepper Court House, VA, had 9 children:

1. William -b.1796 m.Virginia Appleberry & had Wm.Jr., Sarah, Jennie Ross

2. John -b.1798 m.Lucy Hutson - no children

3. David Ross -b.1800 m.Adella Babbin and had Lucinda, Amilda, Sarah Thomas, Ada David, Adelle, Lucy & Morre Ross

4. Jane -b.1802 d.unmarried

5. Frances -b.1804 m.Robert Rumback

6. Sarah -b.1808 m.Wm. Whisson 1829 had 5 children

7. Elizabeth -b.1806 m.Joe Burker

8. Mary Catherine -b.3/21/1813, Saunton, VA



	Comments by AdahDanielGould, 11/3/1943:

Our (hers I take it) Mother was Mary Elizabeth James, b.6/20/1856 in KY.  Her mother was Mary Elizabeth E. Ross, b.1816. her father's name was  Richard Ross of Fleming Co., KY.  ROSS names in Mary Elizabeth Ross'

family: Reuben, Jane, Steve, Jennie, Gilbert, Silas, Wm., Lucinda,  George, David.  I feel that either John Ross or David Ross (sons of John & Ann) was the grandfather of our Mary Elizabeth Ross, b.1816 and of our great 

uncle Reuben Ross of Neodesha KS. I am inclined to think it was David Ross, b.11/12/1723 in VA, you KY was then part of VA.  Won't you watch for these records, in libraries where you happen to be,   look in KY and VA records, for JOHN, b.1720 and for David, b.11/12/1723 in VA. I have an old picture card with name Jennie Ross. It was in my mother's Bible."	So, there is what I have on paper handed down.  Grandma has made 

comment that she believes she was related to Betsy Ross - but if that's so, it would have to be a GGGGG Aunt, as Betsy & her hubsand John had no children.   Interesting!  I also have information on Jennie Kirkpatrick (Silas' wife) line whick goes back to Hoods - Andrew in KY.  AND, information on Rebecca James (Reuben Truman Ross' wife) which goes be to Zorns/Zornes. I believe we may have a cousin relationship, but have yet to make some

connections on which Ross is which - and there sure seem to be a lot of them.  Maybe we can help each other to figure out this puzzle!  Oh,  yes, I haven't seen the RootsWeb Worldconnect, but I'll have a look.  Hope this helps in some way.  Please contact me again! Claudia



posting: by Jim Ross rosjl@yahoo.com  “Joseph Mitchell married Elizabeth Alice Ross in Fredonia, Ks. in 1886. Looking for additional information on their families.”



James E Mcwilliams Phone: 620-231-2966 801 Turner Rd, Pittsburg KS 66762-2536

R Mandeville Phone: 405-547-2677 9 Cimarron Trl,Perkins OK 74059-4164

 David Mandeville Phone: 405-624-1850 17 Yellow Brick Dr,Stillwater OK 74074-1720

R M Mandeville Phone: 405-377-8812 807 S Lowry St,Stillwater OK 74074-4707

Morris Mandeville Phone: 918-343-9487 17155 E 394 Rd,Claremore OK 74017-3331

John G Enoch Phone: 918-494-3730 4607 E 93rd Pl,Tulsa OK 74137-3708

Harry Mitchell Phone: 620-378-2811  rr 4, Fredonia KS 66736-9804

Dick Kirkpatrick Phone: 918-225-2504 n Of City,Cushing OK 74023-0000

John Kirkpatrick Phone: 918-225-4735 501 S Timberridge Dr,Cushing OK 74023-5404

John Kirkpatrick Phone: 918-225-1940 826 Crestview Dr,Cushing OK 74023-4732

Robert Kirkpatrick Phone: 918-225-7226 rr 3 Box 3040,Cushing OK 74023-8951

Rod Kirkpatrick Phone: 918-225-1485 nw Of City,Cushing OK 74023-0000











ROSS, J. H.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Center Township Page: 375 

ROSS, E. G.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Center Township Page: 376

ROSS, B.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Neodesha Township Page: 427 

ROSS, R.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Neodesha Township Page: 431

ROSS, J. P.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Neodesha Township Page: 436 

ROSS, GEORGE  W.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Veridgris Township Page: 444 

ROSS, JERRY   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Veridgris Township Page: 445

ROSS, J. W.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Veridgris Township Page: 445 

ROSS, ARISTA   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Veridgris Township Page: 445 

ROSS, E. A.   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Veridgris Township Page: 448 

ROSS, JACOB   State: KS Year: 1870   County: Wilson County ,     Veridgris Township Page: 449 

ROSS, JAMES   State: KS Year: 1870  County: Wilson County ,     Veridgris Township Page: 449 



1870 Neodesha Twp., Wilson Co., Ks. census, Ancestry.com image #136   B. Ross, 26, male, farmer, Illinois

1870 Neodesha Twp., Wilson Co., Ks. census, Ancestry.com image #136   S. Ross, 21, female, keeping  house, Iowa

1870 Neodesha Twp., Wilson Co., Ks. census, Ancestry.com image #136   J. A. Ross,  4/12,  male

1870 Neodesha Twp., Wilson Co., Ks. census, Ancestry.com image #136  A. B. Ross,  26, male, farmer



LYNAM, WILLIAM   State: KY Year: 1860   County: Bath County Record Type:  Township: Owingsville P.O. Page: 132   Database: KY 1860 Federal Census Index 

LYNAM, WILLIAM    State: KY Year: 1870   County: Bath County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule   Township: Wyoming Pct. Page: 117   Database: KY 1870 Federal Census Index 



William LYNAM Marriage 1 Armenia Matilda PERKINS b: 1845 in Bath CO, KY Married: 25 JAN 1859 in Bath CO, KY



Name: Ollie KISER Marriage 1 Reuben WILBURN	Children Living WILBURN, Living WILBURN, Living WILBURN, Living WILBURN, Living WILBURN, Living WILBURN, Living WILBURN, Living WILBURN,Avis Elenor WILBURN b: 2 Jun 1926 in Grahn, Carter, Ky



							William Ross	



William Ross

	VRS1931@aol.com |Date: Tue, 28 Aug 2001 22:32:50 EDT Subject: Re: [KYBATH] 1820-1840 Marriage Bonds To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com, regill@bellatlantic.net 

	Hi John And Donna  Did I guess right that Donna is Cousin Donna  Gill? Must have missed your  previous notes on the net.  I am descended from Mary Ross and Jeremiah Hunt.  What I have on the Ross family is 	limited.  John is indeed a Rev. War vet, I have his pension application.  His father was William Ross of Prince William Co. VA.  William apparently  received considerable land due to his service in the Indian wars 	and willed it to Or some of it to John. I am glad to get some indication of John's wife as this has eluded me.  The next time I gewt to Bath Co. KY, I will look up the Piatt/Pyatt and see if I can get a link.  Also. 	Thanks for the list of John's children, all I kne  was Mary. Will be glad to share. Vearl Stewart

      married (unk)

	|

	|-John Ross	b. 18 September 1754 in Prince William Co., VA	(LDS says 1763)  was in the Rev. War.	d.  1842 per http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/c/h/a/Linda-J-Chavez /ODT9-0001.html

	       m1.  Susannah Piat	b. 1756		(b 1786 va  d 1865 bath co ky)   per "hunts" <hunts@bracken.ekns.net>    contacted Nov. 25, 2001

		|

		|-Jacob Ross		b. 8 Sep 1792 in Ky.	d. 30 Jun 1880 in Randolph Co., IN Buried in Huntsville Cemetery, Huntsville, Randolph Co., IN.		“farmer”

Denton--->		|       married Elizabeth Denton 26 Sep 1815 in Bath Co., KY	b. 13 Mar 1799 in  Fleming Co., KY. or Tn.	d. 12 Feb 1857 in Nettle Creek Twnshp., Randolph Co., IN 

		|		d/o Abraham DENTON & Sarah "Sally" HUNT	 	

		|	      1830 Bath Co., Ky. census: Jacob Ross males: 2 aged 5-10, 1 aged 10-15, 1 aged 30-40;  females: 3 aged 1-5, 1 aged 10-15, 1 aged 30-40

		|	|	

		|	|-John Ross		b. 26 Jul 1817 in Fleming Co., KY.  	living in Randolph Co., Ind. at 1850 census

Hunt---->		|	|          married Elizabeth Ball Hunt 24 Mar 1840 in  Randolph Co., IN.  	b. 18 May 1823 in Randolph Co., IN.	bondsman was William Denton  d/o Rev. William Hunt

		|	|	|-Misam Ross 	b. ca1843 in Ind.	per 1850 census Page 37, line 21, dwelling 485, family 486, Randolph Co., Indiana

		|	|	|-J. Crienden Ross	b. ca1845 in Ind.	per 1850 census Page 37, line 21, dwelling 485, family 486, Randolph Co., Indiana

		|	|	|-Eunice Ross		b. ca1848 in Ind.	per 1850 census Page 37, line 21, dwelling 485, family 486, Randolph Co., Indiana

		|	|	|-Wicklif Ross	b. ca1850 in Ind.	per 1850 census Page 37, line 21, dwelling 485, family 486, Randolph Co., Indiana

		|	|	

		|	|-Thomas Ross  b. 7 Nov 1822 in Fleming Co., KY.	(poss. Thomas F. Ross 27 M Farmer  b.  Ky  married  Eunice Ross 28 F Ind son  William A. Ross  M  Ind per 1850 census)

		|	|	

		|	|-Edward D. Ross	b. 16 Dec 1824 in Fleming Co., KY.

		|	|        married Mary Ann HILL 25 Jul 1850

		|	|	

		|	|-America Ross	b. 6 Oct 1826 in Fleming Co., KY.

		|	|        married William H. HAYES 25 Dec 1881 in Delaware County, Indiana  Book: C-7  OSPage: 529		b. APR 1855 in West River Twp., Randolph Co., Indiana

		|	|	d. 17 MAR 1950 in Union Twp., Delaware Co., Indiana    Burial: Eaton Cemetery, Eaton Town, Union Twp., Delaware Co., Indiana    

		|	|	s/o Willard HAYNES b: 11 FEB 1823 in Herkimer Co., New York & Delilah WRIGHT b: 3 DEC 1822 in Clinton Co., Ohio

		|	|

		|	|-Amanda B. Ross	b. 21 Aug 1828 in Fleming Co., KY.

		|	|        married John W. KEENER 29 Jun 1845

		|	|

		|	|-Artimency Ross	b. 16 Aug 1830.

		|	|        married David WRIGHT 3 Dec 1848

		|	|

		|	|-Wesley D. Ross	b. 1 May 1832 in Indiana	per  1850  census, page 36, line 18, dwelling 469, family 470, Randolph Co., In.

		|	|        married Cynthia Ann  Amburn 17 Nov 1850

		|	|

		|	|-Loren W. Ross	b. ca1835 in Indiana 	per  1850  census, page 36, line 18, dwelling 469, family 470, Randolph Co., In.

		|	|-Andrew V. Ross	b. 12 May 1834

		|	|-Elijah P. Ross	b. 13 Aug 1838

		|	|-Ellen P. Ross	b. 1 Feb 1843 in Indiana	per  1850  census, page 36, line 18, dwelling 469, family 470, Randolph Co., In	

		|	|-Matilda J. Ross	b. 7 Sep 1840	per  1850  census, page 36, line 18, dwelling 469, family 470, Randolph Co., In.

		|	|

		|	|-Fletcher Ross		per letter		on 1860 census: Nettle Creek Twp., Ramdolph Co., Ind. page 684

		|	|-Dausey (prob. Dorsey) Ross   	per letter

		|	|-Waldo Ross			per letter

		|	|-Perkins Ross	b. ca1838 in Indiana	per letter & per  1850  census, page 36, line 18, dwelling 469, family 470, Randolph Co., In

		|	|	

		|     ?--->	|-Sarah Ross		b. 29 Jul 1820 in Fleming County, Kentucky 	d. 17 Mar 1896      at: Modoc, Randoplph County, Indiana

		|		Sandford B. Hunt III (SBH3@Prodigy.com) says Susan is d/o Jacob ROSS & Elizabeth Denton

		|		It is assumed that Sarah was living   next to Jacob Ross (her father) at the 1850 Randolph Co., Ind. census. Her husband is not on the census!!

Hunt---->		|    	          married Benjamin Northcutt Hunt  27 OCT 1839	b. 12 JAN 1809 at Fleming Co.,KY  	d. 4 MAR 1861 at: Randolph Co.,IN  s/o John Tipton Hunt & Mary Denton.

		|

		|-Mary B. Ross		b. ca1786 in VA 	d. 1865 in Bath Co., KY 

Hunt--->		|       married Rev. Jeremiah M. Hunt  27 October 1805 in Fleming Co., Ky.   b. 1788 in Washington District, TN.    d. in 1855 in Fleming Co., Ky 

		|		s/o Reuben Hunt, Sr. and Nancy Denton

		|

		|-Margaret Ross		b. 1800 	

Denton--->		|       married Wesley Denton  23 November 1818 in Fleming Co., Ky.

		|	“New info says Margaret Ross married Wesley Denton in Randolph Co, IND by 1820 Margaret and Wesley are back in thier native Bath Co., KY”

		|

		|-Eleanor Ross		b. 1788

     		         married James Marshall  Feb. 2, 1811 in Fleming Co., Ky.	per John Vice <johnvice@kih.net>    























































-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Rev. War Pension Application, John Ross, 1833 - Fleming Co submitted by: Smith, Elizabeth "ESmith@Montgomery.k12.ky.us"



John Ross was the father of Mary A., Jacob, and Margaret Ross (andprobably others).  I do not know the name of his wife.  

Elizabeth Smith

esmith@montgomery.k12.ky.us

Revolutionary War Pension Application

S31335 VA, p. 90

ROSS, JOHN

     On August 8, 1833, John Ross, aged 78 on the eighteenth of last September, appeared in court and made declaration that he enlisted in the Revolutionary War in September 1775, and under Captain Phillip

Ludwell and Lightfoot Lee, in what was called the "Minute Service" in a regiment of Virginia commanded by Colonel William Grayson, of Prince William County Virginia, Major Leven Powell of Loudon County Virginia,

Captain P. L. Lee of Prince William County Virginia, Lieutenant John Payton of Prince William County Ensign M. Whiting of Fauquier County Virginia.  This deponent was born in Prince William County Virginia on

the 18th of September 1754 and resided there at the time of his enlistment.  Soon after his enlistment this deponent was marched on to South Hampton and the Light House of Hampton Roads passing through

Virginia by the way of Fredricksburg, Williamsburg & Little York to South Hampton where he remained till February following when he was informed that the British fleet had arrived in Hampton Roads and

threatened the destruction of the Light House.  That they were marched immediately to prevent it were compelled by the superior force to retreat to heavy fire from the Shipping.  He then returned to Hampton

near the close of the March 1776 after they were discharged, after having served on this tour for 7 months and the deponent remained at home in Prince William County Virginia after his discharge, till

September 1777 when he was drafted and marched under command of Colonel Jesse Ewel, Major James Ewel, Captain Vanentine Peyton Lieutenant Timonty Peyton, Ensign Price Posey, all of Prince William County

Virginia, to the state of Pennsylvania, passing through Fredrickstown Maryland, Lancaster Pennsylvania, thence crossing the Susquehannah River to Germantown and then fell in the rear of General Washington's Army

where they remained in service till the last of November when they were discharged and returned to their homes, having served in the campaign for three months.  In June 1780 he was again called on and ordered to

march to Dumfried Commanded by officers under whom he marched to Pennsylvania where he remained in active service for one month guarding the town and it's vicinity.  During the same year he was ordered by the

same officers to cut out and open a road through Fairfax County Virginia for the passage of General Washington's army which he aided in executing consuming fifteen days when he was discharged.  He served in each of the

above services as a common soldier.  He was discharged by his captain after having been marched to Prince William County Virginia.  He served in company with Triplett Moss, John Brot and Robert Warren.  Tripplet

Moss  John Brit and Robert Warren [repeated].

        A. G. Houston, clergyman, resident of Fleming County, Kentucky and Burtis Ringo, resident of the same county made certification that they were well acquainted with John Ross, the above named applicant and



to their belief in his statements.



        John Ross of Fleming County Kentucky who was a private commanded by Captain Lightfoot of the regiment commanded by Colonel Grayson in the Virginia line for 11 months was inscribed on the  pension roll of the

Kentucky agency to commence on March 4, 1831, Certificate of the pension was issued on 24th of December 1833.





------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------











Posted by: Sherry Parks   Date: May 19, 1998 at 08:42:30

 I am seeking information about HUGH ROSS, he was first married to MARGARET WILLIAMS in Ky. they had four children- Robert, Martha E.(Tolle), William,

Damarcus (Bolin, Piatt); Margaret died in the spring of 1863. HUGH ROSS married 2nd to SARAH TAYLOR to them were born - John Harvey, Marion L.,

Charles Bruce, Sarah Jane ( HAYSLIP), Mary E. (Patton,Cooper),Franklin Pierce.

HUGH ROSS was listed on the census as born in Ireland. 

I am trying to find the parents and siblings for Hugh Ross, it is possible that Hugh lived in Kentucky for awhile, prior to the 1870 census for ADAMS COUNTY

OHIO, Hugh Ross is not on any Ohio census ( that I have found). HUGH ROSS was a Civil War Veteran, serving as a Corp. for Co. B; 12th KY. calvary....

I am willing to share what info I have.





1820 Bath Co., Ky. census

Ross

Head of Household: Benjamin ROSS Males: 3 age 0-9, 1 age 10-15, 1 age 26-44 Females: 3 age 0-9, 1 age 10-15, 1 age 26-44 Census page 172 line 16

Head of Household: Samuel ROSS Males: 1 age 26-44 Females: 1 age  45 and up Others: 2 slaves Census page 174 line 17



























Samuel ROSS 	b.  in Ireland	 	Immigration:  ABT 1775	d. MAY 1850 in Bath Co., KY     Occupation: farmer   may be 1830 Bath census Samuel Ross  males: 1 age 50-60    females: 1 70-80

        married Margaret BAIRD 24 AUG 1796 in Bath Co., KY 	b: ABT 1760 in Ireland

	|-Joseph B. ROSS 	b: 25 AUG 1800 in Bourbon Co, KY	 

	|-William Joseph ROSS 	b: 29 MAY 1796 (?!) in Bourbon Co., KY

	|-Thomas ROSS 	b: 20 FEB 1798 in Bourbon Co., KY

























































							                          Elzaphan Rucker

							grandfather-in-law to Chrisopher Columbus Fields

							referemce http://www.samatthews.com/wc05/wc05_398.html



John RUCKER		b. ca1630 in Germany

          married (unk)

	|-John RUCKER

	|-Thomas RUCKER

	|-Elizabeth RUCKER

	|-Margaret RUCKER

	|-William RUCKER

	|-Mary RUCKER

	|-James RUCKER

	|-Ephriam RUCKER Lt. Col.

	|-Ann RUCKER

	|

	|-Peter RUCKER Sr.		b. ca1675	d. 23 February 1743/44, Orange Co., Virginia, Age: 68	son of Ambrose RUCKER per   worldconnect.com

		German origin born in what was then Alsace Note: Shipwrecked near the mouth of the James River and swam ashore       1752 Slaves divided?

	        m1. (unk)			per   worldconnect.com		

		|-John RUCKER 	b: ABT 1686 in Europe

 		|-Thomas RUCKER 	b: ABT 1688 in Europe

 		|-Peter RUCKER 	b: ABT 1690		



        	        m2.  Elizabeth FIELDING 1686 in England	d. ca1752 in Culpeper Co., Virginia	d/o Edward FIELDING (b. ca1645) &  Elizabeth (unk)

		|

		|-Elizabeth RUCKER 		b: ABT 1706 in Essex,VA		d. AFT 1778 in Orange,VA

		|       married James PEARCE

		|

 		|-Margaret RUCKER		b: ABT 1708 in Essex,VA		d. AFT 13 MAR 1776 in Amelia,VA

		|       married Isaac TINSLEY   BEF 18 JAN 1742/1743

		|

 		|-William RUCKER 		b: ABT 1711 in Essex,VA		d. AFT 15 SEP 1794 in Spartanburg,SC 

		|      married Honour (unk)	ABT 1734 in Orange,VA		b: in VA

		|	|-Gideon RUCKER	b: ABT 1737 in Orange,VA

 		|	|-Sarah RUCKER 	b: ABT 1739 in Orange,VA

 		|	|-William RUCKER 	b: ABT 1741 in Orange,VA

 		|	|-Joshua RUCKER 	b: ABT 1743 in Orange,VA

 		|	|-Joseph RUCKER 	b: ABT 1747 in Orange,VA

 		|	|-Elisha RUCKER 	b: ABT 1748 in Orange,VA

 		|	|-Mordecai RUCKER 	b: ABT 1750

 		|	|-James RUCKER

		|

		|-Ephraim RUCKER 		b: ABT 1717 in Essex,VA		d. 1796/1797 in Madison,VA 

		|       married Margaret VAWTER   BEF 23 MAY 1748

		|

 		|-Ann RUCKER 		b: ABT 1719 in Essex,VA		d. AFT 28 OCT 1765 in Amelia,VA 

		|       married  Shem COOK

		|

		|-Mary RUCKER 	b. ABT 1713 in Essex,VA 	d. AFT 5 NOV 1755 in Culpepper,VA

Offill---->		|       married William OFFILL  BEF 6 FEB 1730									(ref. Offill genealogy)

		|

		|-Old Reverend James Rucker of Essex Co. Va. 	b. 1717 or ABT 1715 in Amelia,VA	d. sometime after 1794

		          married  Margaret (Goldie) of Maryland	b. ca1700	 granddaughter of Colonial Governor Eden of Maryland.

			|

			|-James RUCKER

			|-Lemul RUCKER

			|-Wyatt RUCKER

			|-Samuel RUCKER

			|-Ephrian RUCKER (?)

			|-Augustine RUCKER

			|-Mildred RUCKER

			|-Ambrose RUCKER

			|

			|-Elzaphan Rucker (also called Ephraim)	b. before 1760	d. after 1830 in Monroe Co. Ohio	per Patricia Hall  patjimhall@yahoo.com

	      		         married Elizabeth Randall in 1775	b.  in Orange Co. Va.

				|

				|-Elzaphan Rucker		b. ABT 1780,Orange, VA 	d. 14 JUN 1855,Carter, KY	(ref. Carter County Rucker charts)

   				      married Mary Deatley on Aug. 4, 1808 in Greenup Co., Ky	b. 12 JUL 1787 in VA 	d. 12 AUG 1873 in Carter Co, KY	

						d/o John Deatley & Jemima Goddard

					|

					|-Henry D. Rucker

					|      married Eliza Ann (unk)

					|	|-Wade Rucker

					|

					|-Absalom Rucker	“Abner”	b. 5 JUN 1809,Carter, KY 	d. 15 AUG 1887, 

Roe--->					        m1. Nancy Roe	b. 5 JUN 1813 in Fleming, KY  or Greenup Co., Ky.	d. 17 JUN 1882 in Willard, Carter Co. Ky      (ref. Roe genealogy)

							d/o Edward Roe & Atha Ellender (Eleanor) LITTLETON				|

						|-James Debard RUCKER 	b. 13 SEP 1832,Carter, KY	d. 24 MAY 1914,Carter, KY 

						|      m1.  Sarah Jane SHEARER, 13 JAN 1859, 	b. 7 MAY 1841 in Carter, KY 	d. 3 MAY 1874, Willard, Carter, KY

                                					|	|-Kate RUCKER 	b. 1865, KY

                               	    				|	|-Charles RUCKER 	b. 1866, KY 

                                   					|	|-J. Walter RUCKER 	b. 1868, KY

	                                   				|	|-Absalom RUCKER 	b. 1870, KY

						|

                 						|      m2. Mary PENNINGTON, AFT 1880	b. 20 OCT 1840 	d. 6 FEB 1927, Willard, Carter, KY

						|	|

						|	|-Amy Rucker 		b. 1885	d. 1967

						|	         married  Charles Robert Bowling 	b. 1881	d. 1953	per Joanne Bowling Fauver ojaijo@west.net

						|

         						|-Mary Ann RUCKER 	b. 16 FEB 1834	d. 31 DEC 1892 

Counts--->						|      married Samuel Counts, 7 JUN 1856, 		s/o Phillip Counts & Maty Gose	(ref. Counts genealogy)

						|

         						|-Ellen RUCKER 	b. ca1836 in KY 	

	more on WorldConnect				|       married James A. WOMACK  ABT 1863 inCarter, KY

						|

         						|-Nancy RUCKER 	b. ca1838	d. ca1869

						|

	         					|-Henry Willis RUCKER	b. ca1841 in KY	 

						|       married Lucinda ROSE, ABT 1870, 

                              					|	|-Robert RUCKER 	b. 1872, KY

                          	   				|	|-William RUCKER	b. 1874, KY

						| 

         						|-Susan D. RUCKER 	b. 1845 in KY 

						|       married Clifton DEAN,  Jan. 1, 1852		b. 1835 in Va.

                                					|	|-Lillie J. DEAN 			b. 1866 In W. Va.

                            					|	|-Samuel T. DEAN			b. 1876 in W. Va.

						|

         						|-Robert RUCKER	b. ABT 1848 in KY	 

						|      married Molly JAMISON, 6 OCT 1879,Carter, KY

						|

						|-Alice Gray Rucker				b. ca1851 in KY 	d.  SD 

Fields ----->						       married Christopher Columbus Fields ca1873 	"Lum"	b. 1847 			(ref. Fields genealogy)





Posted by C W Butler <cwbutler@voyager.net> on Sun, 03 Jun 2001, in response to genealogy, posted by Tina C. James on Sun, 03 Jun 2001

Surname: conn, rucker, butler, james

Tina: Thank you for sharing your research. I am emailing you a listing of the James family with the Ross marriages. If we find a link perhaps we can post later. I'm very impressed with your success on the Conn lineage. My 1st cousin Mary Elizabeth Stallard married Josiah Joseph Conn, son of John Conn, son of Jessie Wilson Conn. You don't happen to have Jessie Wilson amid your data back to Hugh, do you? Everyone has generally accepted Jessie Wilson as the progenator for the Conn lineage in Elliott, Carter and surrounding areas. So far, I don't see a connection into this lineage. Are you aware of one? Did your Conns come thru VA?

My Rucker lineage is thru Absolom "Abner", son of Elzaphan Ephraim Rucker who m:Nancy Roe. Abner had a brother Henry D who m:Eliza Ann. I noted with interest on of their issue named Wade Rucker, primarily because of your uncle's marriage. Doing a quick search for Irving, the most likely candidate so far is Irving b:1848 in Clark Co, KY, son of John and Arthuse. Who do you have a Irving's parents?

Yes, I am from the Butler clan from Carter, Rowan, Greenup and Lewis Cos. Alas, I've only been "into" this for about a year. In that year

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

						 	              William Sammons

							     grandfather of John Lafe Sammons 



William Sammons		b. Dec. 12, 1779	(probably William James Sammons m. Kathlene Alexander - per LDS)

    married Elizabeth Griffeth	b. April 12, 1778	(was Catherine Alexander)

	|

	|-Zora Sammons       <-------????   not sure she goes here  Mrs. Sparks says "aunt to J. L. Sammons"

McDavid?>	|         married (unk) McDavid

	|

	|-Teresa Sammons

Walker--->	|       married Jeremiah Walker 16 MAR 1832 in Lawrence,Ky	b: 6 SEP 1812							(ref. Walker genealogy)

	|

	|-Thomas Sammons

	|         married (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-(unk daughter) Sammons

	|	     married (unk) Pope

	|		|-Faye Pope		<----  not sure of this ?????

	|		    married (unk) Littleton

	|

	|-Benjamin Franklin Sammons	"Frank Sammons"	b. March 24, 1842 in  Rosedale, Carter Co., Ky. 	d. Sept. 13, 1926

Armstrong--->       married Mary Elizabeth Armstrong on Dec. 13, 1860		b. Dec. 7, 184(?)	d. 1913  	(ref. Armstrong genealogy)

		|

		|-Dick Sammons	(probably "Richard D. Sammons  b. Mar 24,1869     d. Jan 16,1953" buried at D. Sammons Cemetery)

Kiser? --->		|        married Samantha Kiser  (probably " Samatha Sammons  b. Oct 28, 1877   d. Dec 15, 1959" buried at D. Sammons Cemetery)

		|

		|-George W. Sammons			b. 1866		d. 1948  buried in Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

		|       married Euer E. Phillips			b. 1876		d. 1959  buried in Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

		|	|

		|	|-John Quincy Sammons		b. 1907		d. April 6, 1989 in Carter Co., Ky.  buried at Pleasant Valley Cemtery      Certificate:  68

Ross (Tabor)---->	|	         married Hazel T. Tabor	b. July 14, 1906	d. before 1989  buried at Pleasant Valley Cemtery		“taught at Olive Hill elementary” 

		|					<A HREF="Hazeltab.htm">photo</A>				(ref. David Johnson Ross genealogy)

		|

		|-John Lafe Sammons			b. Oct. 4, 1864	d. Feb. 22, 1949 in Carter Co., Ky.	buried in DeHart Cemetery	       Certificate:  17897

		|       married Eliza Banfield			b. May 29, 1864	d. Nov. or May 5, 1935 buried in DeHart Cemetery	sister to Amanda (Banfield) Fields

		|	|-Roy Sammons		b. May 4, 1908	d. June 16, 1941 	 buried in DeHart Cemetery

		|	|-Benjamin Harrison Sammons	b. 1890		d. 1894

		|	|-Dennis Sammons  (may be "Dennis Sammons, hushand of Goldie  b. 1899  d. 1986"  buried in Pleasant Valley Cemetery)

		|	|-Luther Sammons

		|	|

		|	|-Maude Sammons		b. 1892		d. 1976  buried at Mcferrin Cem.	

Greenhill----->	|	|       married Peter Sargent Greenhill	b. March 1890	d. May 27, 1955 buried at Mcferrin Cem.	<--- not confirmed	(ref. Greenhill genealogy)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Peter Greenhill Jr		b. Aug. 12, 1936			<--- not confirmed	

		|	|                           married Wilma Walker	b. 1933			<--- not confirmed

note ----->		|	|	             lived in Carter Co., Ky    606-286-4297						<-----CONTACT

		|	|

		|	|-Tina Sammons	

		|	      married Russell Lawson

		|		|

		|		|-Opal Lucille Lawson

Sparks/Ross ---->	|		      married Glenn Sparks  							(ref. Ernest Sparks genealogy for children)

		|	.

		|	.-Myrtie Williamson		(Eliza's daughter from first marriage)

		|	.     married (unk) Deal

		|	.

		|	.-Ethyl W. Cambell Williamson	(Eliza's daughter from first marriage)

		|	     married Joe Bledsoe	"moved to Indiana"

		|

		|

		|-Harry Sammons

		|     married Elanta (unk)

		|

		|-Walt Sammons

		|    married Mary Miller 

		|

		|-Willard Sammons    (probably "Willard Sammons  b. 1881  d. 1961  buried at Garvin Ridge Cemetery)

		     married Addie Rae		 	b. 1884  d. 1959 buried at Garvin Ridge Cemetery)     "sister of Nancy and Georgie, son of Willis Rae"



							           Lawrence Schmitt

							    father of Katherine (Schmitt) Tulga		



Lawrence Schmitt		not on 1900 Lawrence Co., Ohio census

      married Margaret Rauch	b. March 1832 in Germany  per 1900 census

		1900 Census, Lawrence Co., Ironton, Enumeration District 86, Ancestry.com image 12: Margaret Smith,March 1832, 68, Germany,Switzerland,Germany

		     is head of household containing John H. Tulga and Kattie (Schmitt) Tulga 	Lizet(?) Schmitt in a nearby household

	|

	|-Emma Schmitt		b. ca1861 in Ohio		living in household with Albert Schmitt at 1920 census

	|	1920 census, Lawrence Co., Ironton, Ohio, ED #116, Ancestry.com image #13: Emma Kendrick,59,Oh.,Alsace Loraine,France,Alcase Loraine,France

	|		lived near Harmon Tulga at 1920 census

	|           lived at 911 South 7th St., Ironton, Ohio  (1920)

	|       married (unk) Kenrick   per 1920 census	not on 1920 census

	|

	|-Henrietta Schmitt

	|      married Conrad Gewswin

	|	|

	|	|-(unk) Gewswin

	|	       married (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-(unk)

	|		       married (unk)

	|			|

	|			|-Joan Griffin		joangriffin@email.msn.com		<---contacted Oct 2000

	|

	|-Cynthia Schmitt

	|      married (unk) Hauser

	|

	|-Albert Schmitt		b. ca1867 in Ohio  per 1920 census

	|	1920 census, Lawrence Co., Ironton, Ohio, ED #116, Ancestry.com image #13: Albert Schmitt,53,Oh.,Alsace Loraine,France,Alcase Loraine,France,stove foundry molder

	|		lived near Harmon Tulga at 1920 census

	|           lived at 911 South 7th St., Ironton, Ohio  (1920)

	|      married Rose Compston	not on 1920 census

	|

	|-Margaret Schmitt

	|       married Fred Hornberger

	|

	|-Katherine Schmitt

Tulga--->	|      married John Harmon Tulga											(ref. Tulga genealogy)

	|

	|-Robert Schmitt







--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

								Gabriel Scott

						   	   grandfather of Theresa Ellen (Offill) Ross

(unk) Scott

        married Jane (unk)

	|

	|-Gabriel Scott       b. ca1792 in Ky.	d. Sept. 13, 1868

	         married Ester Davis ca1814	in Greenup County, Ky.  " d/o David  Scott(?? per LDS) & Martha Davis (?)"      “daughter-in-law to Jane Scott”

		witnesses to wll: William Bowling & John Armstrong

		|

Ross ---->		|-Mary Louellyn Scott	"Polly"	b. March 1, 1815	(mother of Theresa Ellen (Offill) Ross)    			(ref. Reuben Fletcher Ross genealogy)

Offill --->		|        married James Offill ca1832		“farmer and Justice of the Peace of Carter Co., Ky.				(ref. John “Gus” Offill genealogy)	

		|

		|-James W. Scott

		         married Jane (unk)     “witness to Gabriel Scott will”

		    	|

			|-Sarah Ellen Scott				b. Oct. 10, 1849	d. April 11, 1931

Jarvis --->			|        married James S. Jarvis Nov. 29, 1866		b. Nov. 25, 1845	d. May 5, 1936		(ref. William E. Jarvis genealogy)

			|

			|-Mary E. Scott 		b. Dec. 6, 1844	d. May 17, 1929

Jarvis --->			       married William E. Jarvis 	b. July 1, 1842	d. June 6, 1924 				 (ref. William E. Jarvis genealogy)





























































			

								Shook 





Henry Shook							b. May 19, 1796

       married Jerusha Wilson	d/o Henry Wilson & Eleanor (unk)		livied in Marshall Co., Va

	|

	|-Israel Shook						b. Dec. 9, 1831		d. Dec. 23, 1906

	|	“I have Israel's war records. These describe him as being 6 feet, 1 inch, dark complexion, dark hair, and dark eyes.”

	|        m2. Mary Keller  December 7, 1867

	|

	|        m1. Rachel Flanagan March 15, 1857	“She died after the birth of Robert Lancaster ) and before Israel enlisted in the Union Army on August 16, 1862”	d. ca1861

	|	|

	|	|-Robert Lancaster Shook					b. April 8, 1860

	|	          married (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-(unk) Shook

	|		        married (unk)

	|			|

	|			|-(unk)

	|			      married (unk)

	|				.

	|				.

	|				.

	|				|-(unk)

	|				     married (unk)	(source of lineage for Robert Lancaster Shook)

	|

	|-Samuel Shook b.  1822 in WV (about 11 mi from Wheeling)

 	       married Elizabeth Ann Flanagan aka: Elizabeth Ann Funkhouser or Lefevers May 1, 1845 in Marshall Co., VA	 b.  1823 	d: Bef. Feb 17, 1915	d/o John Flanagan & Matilda (unk)

		|

		|-John F Shook					b.  Dec 01, 1848 in WV 			d: Bef. Feb 17, 1915

		|       married Nancy E McKinnis  Sept. 5, 1877

		|

		|-Elizabeth Jane Shook					b. 1846 d: in Saginaw, MI

		|        married Joe J. Whitlatch				b. Abt. 1843

		|

		|-Zebedee Wilson Shook 					b.  Jul 03, 1847 in Wheeling, Marshall Co., WV 	d: Feb 17, 1915 in Coalton, Jackson Co., OH

		|        married Salome Gabbert Sep 07, 1865 in Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV	b.  May 12, 1846 in Taylor Co., WV		d: Feb 15, 1923 in Coalton, Jackson Co., OH 

		|		d/o Jacob Gabbert & Salome Funkhouser

		|	|

		|	|-Elizabeth "Annie” Shook

		|	|          married (unk)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-(unk)

		|	|	        married (unk)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-(unk)

		|	|		       married Gary Duke

		|	|

		|	|-Cora Belle Shook

		|	         married (unk) 

		|		|

		|		|-Olive E. Shook			b. April 23, 1914		d. April 23/24 2001		

		|		        m1. (unk)  Meyers (?)

		|		

Ross----->		|		        m2. Kennith O. Ross		b. Sept. 8, 1911  		d. June 21, 1962		(ref. Ross genealogy)

		|

		|-Jerusha A Shook					 b.  1851

		|      married William "Billie" Rickabaugh

		|

		|-George Washington Shook 				b.  Aug 09, 1851 in WV 		d: Nov 23, 1883 in Coalton, Jackson Co., OH

		|       married Fanny Halvenstein

		|

		|-Henry B Shook					 b. October 2, 1853		d: 1917

		|       married Celesta J "Lesty" Nichols				 b.  1857 d: 1924

		|

		|-Nancy Abigail Shook aka: Abbey				 b.  Oct 04, 1855

		|

		|-Daniel W "Dan" Shook					 b. February 24, 1857		d: Aft. Feb 17, 1915

		|       married Sadie Reeves

		|

		|-Melvina B "Viney" Shook 				b.  Aft. 1857

		|       married Benjamin Frank Blossom Oct 3, 1883

		|

		|-Josiah W "Joe" Shook					 b.  Aft. 1858

		         married Francis Owens Welsh



Israel Shook's second wife was Mary Keller, daughter of George and Elizabeth Keller. Israel married Mary Keller on December 5, 1867 in Ohio County, W. Va. I have seen the marriage records. My husband is a descendant of Israel and his first wife, Rachel Flanagan.Am very interested in knowing more about Israel's brother Samuel. In reconstructing Henry and Jerusha Shook's family, I had determined that there was a son, Samuel, probably the oldest son. I have not been certain as to which Samuel it was, for there were several Samuel Shooks of the right age in Ohio and Marshall County, W. Va. in 1850. I have put together the following suppositions, and would like very much to confirm whether they are accurate or not.

I have concluded that: Samuel Shook, son of Henry and Jerusha Shook, was born 1822 in PA, married Elizabeth Ann Lefevers May 1, 1845 in Marshall Co., VA. Samuel and Elizabeth had the following children: (1)Elizabeth J., b. 1846; (2)Zebedee Wilson, b. 1847, d. about 1915 in Jackson, OH, m. Salome Gabbert; (3) John F., b. 1849; (4) Jerusha A., b. 1851; (5) Henry B., b. October 2, 1853; (6) Nancy A., b. October 4, 1855; (7) Daniel W., b. February 24, 1857.



I have been working on Shook family records for 17 years. My husband is a descendant of Henry and Israel Shook through Israel Shook's son, Robert Lancaster. Henry Shook, b. May 19, 1796, m. Jerusha Wilson, daughter of Henry and Eleanor Wilson. I have pieced together Henry and Jerusha's children through court documents, censuses, and marriage records. I know they had a son named Samuel, but there were several Samuels living in Marshall Co., Va who could have been their son. I would like to know who Samuel's wife and children were, to determine the correct child. 

Israel Shook, b. Dec. 9, 1831, d. Dec. 23, 1906. He married Rachel Flanagan March 15, 1857. Her death date is unknown. She died after the birth of Robert Lancaster (b. April 8, 1860) and before Israel enlisted in the Union Army on August 16, 1862. I have Israel's war records. These describe him as being 6 feet, 1 inch, dark complexion, dark hair, and dark eyes. Israel married Mary Keller on December 7, 1867.



Posted by: Gary Duke Date: November 28, 2000 at 17:29:00 In Reply to: Re: Shook,VA/WV,Ohio/Marshall Counties by John  of 858       We were just visiting with Olive last week. She was Olive Meyers. Here mother was Cora Belle Shook, daughter of Zebedee and Salome Gabbert Shook. My wife's grandmother, Elizabeth "Annie", was Cora's sister.What is your relationship?









								                Thomas Sparks

						        	



  Thomas Sparks	b.1615 in Fareham, Hampshire, England		d. in Hampshire Co., England

         m1. Mary (unk)



         m2. Joanne DAVIS  19 Oct 1635 in Fareham Parish, Hampshire Co., England	b. 1619 in England	d. in England

	|

	|-Josiah Sparks  per George Striikis

	|-Francis Sparks	b. 1641 in Hampshire Co., England	Christened 20 Jul 1641 in Fareham Parish, Hampshire County, England 

	|-Richard Sparks	b. 10 Dec 1658 in Hampshire Co., England  Christened on10 Dec 1658 in Fareham Parish, Hampshire County, England 

	|-Francis Sparks b.  Abt. 1641

	|

	|-John Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1649 in England 	d: Abt. 1700   or b. 3 Dec 1646 in Hampshire Co., England   Christened in 3 Dec 1649 in Fareham Parish, Hampshire County, England   d. 1700

	|        married Elinor (unk)

	|	|-George Sparks 

	|	|-John Sparks 	b.  1669-1680

	|

	|-William Sparks		b. ca1640 in Faraham Parish, Hampshire, England    Christened 6 Aug 1646 in Fareham Parish, Hampshire County, England   d. 24 Oct 1709 in Queenann Co., MD.

			immigrated to America in 1662

	            married Mary WRIGHT  in 1696 in Hampshire, England or Frederick, Md.

		|-George Sparks 	b. ca1680, Queen Annes Co., M		per http://www.gendex.com/users/tempword/build/d0026/g0000062.html#I14828

		|-Josiah Sparks	b. ca1690	(may be same as Joseph Sparks)

		|

		|-John Sparks 	b. ca1677, Queen Annes Co., MD 	d. 19 APR 1737 in  Queen Anne's Co., MD 

		|      married Cornelia CURTIS, BEF. 1707, Maryland 

                         	|	|-George Sparks 

                                	|	|-John Sparks 

                               	|	|-Absalom Sparks 

                                  	|	|-Calab Sparks 

                                	|	|-Mary Sparks 

                                   	|	|-Rachel Sparks 

                                 	|	|-Cornelia Sparks 

                                   	|	|-Sarah Sparks 

                               	|	|-William Sparks 

                                 	|	|-Millington Sparks

		|

   		|-Mary Sparks	b. ca1666

		|    married M. HYNSON

		|

movevvvvvvv!!!!!!	|-Joseph Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1689

		|

		|-William Sparks Jr.	b. ABT 1674, Queen Annes Co., MD 	d.  AFT 1734		Line Of Nancy Morris [NMorri3924@aol.com]

		|       m1. Anne (unk) 

		|

		|       m2. Margaret Ann HAMILTON

                                 	|	|-John Sparks 

                              	|	|-James Sparks 

                                	|	|-Benjamin Sparks 

                              	|	|-Sarah Sparks 

                                   	|	|-Abigail Sparks

		|	|

		|	|-William Sample Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1705 			d: Aft. 1764 in Maryland

		|	        m2. Mary Courman 

		|		|-James Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1747 in Rowan Co. NC

		|

		|	       m1. Rachel (unk)

		|		|

		|		|-Matthew Sparks 

		|		|     married Sarah (unk) 

		|		|	|-William Sparks

		| 		|

		|		|-William Sparks b.  1725 in Frederick, Md. or Queen Anne's County, Md. d: Abt. 1802 in Surrey Co., NC

		|		     married Ann (unk) 1749 in Frederick, Md.

		|			|

		|			|-William Sparks, Jr. b.  Abt. 1750 in Frederick Co., MD

		|			|        married (unk)

		|			|	|-John Sparks b.  Abt. 1775

		|			|	|-Daughter Sparks b.  Abt. 1778

		|			|	|-Daughter Sparks b.  Abt. 1781

		|			|	|-Larkin Sparks b.  Abt. 1784

		|			|	|-Daughter Sparks b.  1787

		|			|	|-Daughter Sparks b.  Abt. 1790

		|			|	|-William Sparks b.  Abt. 1792

		|			|	|-Elizabeth Sparks b.  Abt. 1794

		|			|	|-Daughter Sparks b.  Abt. 1796

		|			|	|-Daughter Sparks b.  Abt. 1798

		|			|

		|			|-Matthew Sparks b.  Abt. 1752

		|			|        married Eunice (unk) Abt. 1775 in Surrey Co., NC

		|			|	|-Nancy Sparks b.  Abt. 1777

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Margaret "Peggy" Sparks b.  Abt. 1779 in Surrey Co., NC

		|			|	|      married William West 1799 in Surrey Co., NC

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Sally Sparks	b.  Abt. 1781

		|			|	|       married Henry Bray m: Abt. 1803 in Surrey Co., NC

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Joel Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1784 d: Abt. 1861 in Bates Co. MO

		|			|	|       m1. (unk)

		|			|	|

		|			|	|       m2. Mary Shatley  Abt. 1846

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-George Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1787

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Matthew Sparks, Jr. 	b.  Abt. 1789 in Surrey Co., NC 	d: August 01, 1854 in Polk Co. OR

		|			|	|        married Sarah Elmore 1808

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-William D. Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1791 in Surrey Co., NC 	d: Bef. 1860 in Cooper Co. MO

		|			|	|       married Priscitta (unk)

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-John Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1793

		|			|

		|			|-Rachel Sparks b.  Abt. 1754 in Frederick Co. MD

		|			|        married John Rose  Abt. 1773 in Probably Surrey Co., NC

		|			|

		|			|-James Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1762 in Frederick Co, Md. 	d: Abt. 1828 in Lawrence Co. Ky

		|			|        married Mary (un) ca1780

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Jesse Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1797 in NC 	d: Abt. 1869 in Lawrence Co. Ky

		|			|	|         married (unk)

		|			|	|	|

		|			|	|	|-Solomon Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1820 in Va. 	d: Abt. 1873

		|			|	|	        married (unk)

		|			|	|		|

		|			|	|		|-Solomon Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1866 in Ky 	d: Abt. 1909

		|			|	|		         married (unk)

		|			|	|			|	

		|			|	|			|-George Washington Sparks 	b.  March 01, 1909 in Lawrence Co. Ky 

		|			|	|				d: December 07, 1966 in Phoenix, AZ.

		|			|	|			        married Regina Ann Kelly  November 06, 1925 in KY

		|			|	|				|

		|			|	|				|-Curmal Sparks 	b.  December 17, 1926 in Scioto County, Oh 

		|			|	|				|	d: January 21, 1988 in Phoenix, AZ.

		|			|	|				|          married Maxine Smith 1947 in Columbus, Oh

		|			|	|				|

		|			|	|				|-Ida Christine Sparks b.  December 02, 1928 in Scioto County, Oh 

		|			|	|				|		d: July 29, 1929 in Scioto County, Oh

		|			|	|				|

		|			|	|				|-[2] Russell V. Sparks b.  in Scioto County, Oh

		|			|	|				|       m1. Alice Peach b.  in Scioto Co. Ohio m: 1947 in Scioto County, Oh

		|			|	|				|

		|			|	|				|       m2. (unk)  Aft. 1950

		|			|	|				|

		|			|	|				|       m3. Pauline (unk) Aft. 1952

		|			|	|				|

		|			|	|				|-Ruth Ann Sparks b.  June 11, 1932 in Scioto County, Oh d: May 12, 1950

		|			|	|				|        married Raymond Roden

		|			|	|				|

		|			|	|				|-Charlotte Lucille Sparks b. in Scioto County, Oh

		|			|	|				        married Darrell Jack Peet 

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Ephriam Sparks b.  Abt. 1781 in NC d: Aft. 1850 in Breathitt Co. KY

		|			|	|       married Charlotte (unk)

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-William Sparks b.  1783 in NC d: March 02, 1869 in White Co. Tenn.

		|			|	|       married Rhoda Pennington m: Abt. 1808 in Washington Co. Va.

		|			|	|

		|			|	|-Lela Sparks b.  1785 in NC d: 1786-1789

		|			|	|-Solomon Sparks b.  1788 in NC

		|			|

		|			|-Thomas Sparks, Sr. b.  Abt. 1766 in Probably Rowan Co., NC d: Abt. 1837 in Lawrence Co., Ky.

		|			         m1. Rebecca (unk) Abt. 1785				d: Bef. 1800

		|				|

		|				|-Hannah Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1788 in Surry Co., NC

Mauk---->		|				|       married Samuel Mauk						(ref. Mauk genealogy)

		|				|

		|				|-Joseph Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1790 in Surry Co., NC

		|				|        married Martha Edwards b.  Abt. 1795 in NC d: 1860-1870 in Pike Co., KY m: January 28, 1850

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Etheldred Sparks b.  Abt. 1816 in Ashe Co., NC d: Abt. 1865 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|          married Ellen Gent Oct. 14, 1841 in Lawrence Co. KY b.  Abt. 1814 in Russell Co., VA d: Aft. 1880 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Martha Jane Sparks b.  Abt. 1842

		|				|	|	|         married William M. Helvy m: July 19, 1856 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Margaret A. Sparks b.  Abt. 1845

		|				|	|	|       married Andrew Ratliff m: August 22, 1861 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Josiah Sparks b.  April 01, 1846 in Pike Co., KY d: July 06, 1909 in Meta, KY

		|				|	|	|        m1. Emma Deskins Dec. 31, 1874 in Pike Co., KY	b.  Abt. 1853 in Pike Co., KY 

		|				|	|	|	d: Abt. 1875 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|        m2. Louisa Jane Charles Abt. 1877 in Probably Pike Co., KY   

		|				|	|	|	b.  December 1856 in Probably Pike Co., KY d: March 14, 1936 in Meta, KY 

		|				|	|	|	|-Louisa Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Emma Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Cora Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Arminda Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Green Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Mary Ellen Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Pricey Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-David Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Benjamin Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Flora Sparks 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Mary "Polly" Sparks b.  July 10, 1849 in Pike Co., KY d: January 31, 1884

		|				|	|	|         married James M. Williams Dec. 25, 1870 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|	b.  July 19, 1849 d: May 28, 1928 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|	|-Hiram Williams 

		|				|	|	|	|-Silas Williams

		|				|	|	|	|-Andrew Williams 

		|				|	|	|	|-Bowles Williams 

		|				|	|	|	|-Julie Williams

		|				|	|	|	|-Annie Williams

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Sirena Sparks b.  Abt. 1854

		|				|	|	         married George W. Elswick

		|				|	|		|-James Elswick

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Frances Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1818 in NC

		|				|	|         married Reuben Kozee  December 01, 1836 in Lawrence Co. KY

		|				|	|	|-John Kozee 		b.  Abt. 1838

		|				|	|	|-Arena Kozee 	b.  Abt. 1840

		|				|	|	|-Malinda Kozee	 b.  Abt. 1842

		|				|	|	|-Lucinda Kozee 	b.  Abt. 1845

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Charlotte Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1820 in NC

		|				|	|        married Andrew Cain Abt. 1837 in Lawrence Co. KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Sirena Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1822 in NC

		|				|	|        married Daniel S. Carroll	 b.  Abt. 1824 in NC   m: October 17, 1844 in Lawrence Co. KY

		|				|	|	|-Martha J. Carroll 	b.  Abt. 1845

		|				|	|	|-Rebecca Carroll	 b.  Abt. 1847

		|				|	|	|-Calvin Carroll 	b.  Abt. 1850

		|				|	|	|-Phebe B. Carroll	 b.  September 08, 1852 in Carter Co., KY

		|				|	|	|-William C. Carroll 	b.  October 01, 1855 in Carter Co., KY

		|				|	|	|-Susannah Carroll 	b.  Abt. 1858

		|				|	|	|-Thomas Carroll 	b.  Abt. 1859

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Mary Jane Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1823 in NC 	d: Abt. 1876 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|         married Lorenzo D. Hinkle March 24, 1846 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	 b.  Abt. 1817 in Tazewell Co., VA d: 1886-1887 in Martin Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Thomas J. Hinkle 	b.  Abt. 1848

		|				|	|	|       married Jane Williamson m: Abt. 1876 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-George W. Hinkle 	b.  Abt. 1850

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-William Hinkle b.  April 20, 1852

		|				|	|	|        married Alice Williamson m: Abt. 1872

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Pharmer Polk Hinkle b.  August 31, 1854 d: June 24, 1945 in Ashland, KY

		|				|	|	|          married Lucinda Dingus m: January 01, 1885 in Martin Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Joseph Hinkle b.  Abt. 1856

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Lorenzo Dow Hinkle, Jr. b.  October 20, 1857

		|				|	|	|          married Judith Staton m: January 15, 1889 in Martin Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Levina Hinkle b.  Abt. 1862

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Colbert Cecil Hinkle b.  May 1866

		|				|	|	|        married Leona Staton m: 1893 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Mary J. Hinkle b.  Abt. 1871

		|				|	|	          married John Entzminger  May 13, 1897 in Martin Co., KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Richard Sparks b.  April 1825 in NC d: Aft. 1900

		|				|	|            m1. Mary June Johnson b.  Abt. 1829 in VA d: Abt. 1862 m: January 24, 1849 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|-Susannah Sparks b.  Abt. 1850

		|				|	|	|-Martha Sparks b.  April 18, 1852 in Pike Co., KY d: September 1860 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|-Joseph Sparks b.  Abt. 1858

		|				|	|	|-John Sparks b.  Abt. 1862

		|				|	|        

		|				|	|          m2. Rebecca Davis b.  Abt. 1841 in Va d: 1880-1890 in Pike Co., KY m: March 16, 1865 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Robert Sparks b.  December 1865 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|        married Nancy J. Scott m: Abt. 1894 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|	|-Robert Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Sarah B. Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Ivory Sparks 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Roland F. Sparks b.  Abt. 1867

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-David Sparks b.  December 1869 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|         married Rosa B. (unk)	 b.  May 1874 m: Abt. 1895 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|	|-Trimble Sparks b.  Abt. 1896

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Richard Sparks, Jr. b.  February 1871 in John's Creek, Pike Co., KY 

		|				|	|	|	d: Abt. 1913 in Madison Co., Arkansas

		|				|	|	|       married Mary Stanley b.  July 17, 1871 in Pike Co., KY d: Feb. 04, 1939 in Pike Co., KY m: Abt. 1900

		|				|	|	|	|-Ida Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Pricey Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Irtley Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Della Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Kelley Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Cansas Sparks 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Cynthia Sparks b.  Abt. 1873

		|				|	|	|-Elizabeth Sparks b.  Abt. 1874

		|				|	|	|-Emma Sparks b.  Abt. 1876

		|				|	|	|-Sarah Sparks b.  March 1878

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Keziah Sparks b.  March 04, 1830 in Probably Lawrence Co. KY d: October 16, 1905 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|         married Jacob Ratliff b.  Abt. 1831 d: April 11, 1911 in Pike Co., KY m: December 02, 1852 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Martha J. Ratliff b.  October 16, 1853

		|				|	|	|      married George Anderson Helvey m: December 24, 1879

		|				|	|	|      	|-Ballard R. Helvey 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-John Ratliff b.  Abt. 1855

		|				|	|	|-Caroline Ratliff b.  Abt. 1857

		|				|	|	|-Virginia Ratliff b.  Abt. 1860

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Tabitha Sparks b.  Abt. 1832 in KY

		|				|	|          married Rhodes Meade m: June 15, 1848 in Pike Co., KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-George William Sparks b.  Abt. 1835 in Johnson, Co. KY d: March 15, 1878 in Clinton Co., Missouri

		|				|	          m1. Alafair Chaffin b.  Abt. 1830 in Logan Co., VA m: January 1858 in Lawrence Co. KY

		|				|		|-Martha J. Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1859

		|				|		|-George Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1861

		|				|		|-William Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1864

		|				|		|-James Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1866

		|				|	

		|				|	         m2. Rebecca C. Ball 	b.  Abt. 1837 d: January 10, 1909 m: July 07, 1867 in Carter Co., KY

		|				|

		|				|-Eleanor Sparks 	“Nellie”	b.  February 15, 1791 in Surrey Co., NC d: March 1858 in Lawrence Co. KY

Mauk---->		|				|         married Peter Mauk June 08, 1818 in Scott Co. VA b.  April 14, 1781 d: February 13, 1859 in Lawrence Co. KY m: (ref. Mauk genealogy)

		|				|	|-Peter C. Mauk 		b.  September 17, 1818

		|				|	|-Margaret "Peggy" Mauk 		b.  June 08, 1820

		|				|	|-Sarah Jane Mauk 		b.  Abt. 1822

		|				|	|-Catherine Mauk 		b.  Abt. 1824

		|				|	|-Frederick M. Mauk 		b.  March 26, 1827

		|				|

		|				|-Allen Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1795		d. ca1870

		|				            married Elizabeth Kozee	b. 1795	d. after 1870

		|					|

		|					|-Samuel Sparks	b. 1823

		|					|        married Nancy Skaggs 11 NOV 1847 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	b: NOV 1823 in Kentucky

		|					|	|-Martha Sparks 	b: ABT. 1848 in Lawrence County, Kentucky

 		|					|	|-Allen Sparks 	b: ABT. 1850 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	d. 10 OCT 1859

		|					|	|

 		|					|	|-Nancy Jane Sparks 	b: 15 SEP 1853 in Lawrence County, Kentucky

		|					|	|       married Reuben Phillips

		|					|	|

 		|					|	|-Elizabeth (Bim) Sparks 	b: 28 MAY 1855 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	d. ABT. 1900

		|					|	|        married George Kozee

		|					|	|	|-Charles Kozee

 		|					|	|	|-Lewis Kozee

 		|					|	|	|-Frank Kozee

 		|					|	|	|-Ida Kozee

 		|					|	|	|-Nickie Kozee

 		|					|	|	|-Minnie Belle Kozee

		|					|	|

 		|					|	|-Lewis Sinclair Sparks	 b: 28 AUG 1857 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	d. 1940

		|					|	|        m1. Mary Ross  12 JUN 1884 in Kentucky	d/u Edford Ross

		|					|	|	|-Laura Sparks b: in Kentucky

 		|					|	|	|-Allen T. Sparks b: in Kentucky

 		|					|	|	|-Martha A. Sparks b: in Kentucky

 		|					|	|	|-John Houston Sparks b: in Kentucky

		|					|	|

		|					|	|        m2. Lucy Ramey DeBORD   ABT. 1895

		|					|	|	|-Alma Sparks b: Private

 		|					|	|	|-Nancy Sparks b: Private

 		|					|	|	|-Carrie Sparks b: Private

 		|					|	|	|-Lena Sparks b: Private

 		|					|	|	|-Lydia Sparks b: Private

		|					|	|

		|					|	|         m3. Dicey A. Hay b: Private

		|					|	|

 		|					|	|-Peter R. Sparks 	b: FEB 1862 in Lawrence County, Kentucky

		|					|	|         m1. Sarah Margaret Glenn b: DEC 1875

		|					|	|	|-Amanda Sparks b: Private

 		|					|	|	|-May Sparks b: Private

 		|					|	|	|-Mary Sparks b: Private

		|					|	|

		|					|	|        m2. Rebecca Ross  25 JUN 1882 in Lawrence Co.,Ky. 	b. ca1864  	d. before 1900

		|					|	|	|-Lawrence H. Sparks b: in Lawrence County, Kentucky

 		|					|	|	|-James B. Sparks b: in Lawrence County, Kentucky

 		|					|	|	|-Eugene Sparks b: in Lawrence County, Kentucky 

		|					|	|

 		|					|	|-Lincoln Sparks 	b: 20 FEB 1865 in Lawrence County, Kentucky	d. 27 MAY 1942

		|					|	         m1. Nancy Sparks ca1886 	b: MAY 1867

		|					|	 	|-Harlan Sparks

  		|					|	 	|-Perlina Sparks

   		|					|	 	|-Alger Sparks

   		|					|	 	|-William Sparks

   		|					|	 	|-Harry Sparks

   		|					|	 	|-Samuel Sparks

   		|					|	 	|-Lula Sparks

   		|					|	 	|-Thomas Sparks

		|					|

		|					|	          m2. Sarah Jane Hale 	FEB 1901 in Lawrence County, Kentucky     b: 22 JUN 1877 in Floyd County, Kentucky

    		|					|	 	|-Mary Sparks b: Private

    		|					|	 	|-Martha Sparks b: Private

    		|					|	 	|-Lucy Sparks b: Private

    		|					|	 	|-Minnie Sparks b: Private

		|					|	 	|-John Henry Sparks b: Private

    		|					|	 	|-Eugene Sparks b: Private

    		|					|	 	|-Russell Sparks b: Private

    		|					|	 	|-Virgil Sparks b: Private

		|					|

		|					|-Reubin Sparks	b. 1824

		|					|      m1. Elizabeth Dials

		|					|

		|					|      m2. Jane House

		|					|

		|					|-Jesse B. Sparks	b. 1825

		|					|        married Sarah Faulkner

		|					|

		|					|-Dianah Sparks	b. 1827

		|					|       married Thomas Sparks

		|					|

		|					|-Mathew Sparks	b. 1831	d. 1894

		|					|        married Hannah Adkins

		|					|	|-Reubin Sparks

		|					|	|-James Sparks

		|					|	|-Dianah Sparks

		|					|	|-Angeline Sparks

		|					|	|-Mary E. Sparks

		|					|

		|					|-Andrew Sparks	b. 1832

		|					|        married Elizabeth (unk)

		|					|	

		|					|-Thomas Sparks	b. 1835

		|					|-Peter Sparks	b. 1837

		|					|

		|					|-Allen Sparks Jr.	b. 1839	d. 1864

		|					|        married Anna Gipson	

		|					|

		|					|-Daniel Sparks		b. 1829	d. 1904

		|					       married Elizabeth Sparks	b. 1834	d. 1918

		|						|

		|						|-Nancy J. Sparks	b. 1855

Dehart? --->		|						|       married Bill Dehart

		|						|

		|						|-Robert Bruce Sparks	b. 1857

		|						|       married Hannah Kelly

		|						|

		|						|-Rachael M. Sparks	b. 1861

Mauk? ----->		|						|       married Leander Mauk

		|						|

		|						|-Eli Sparks		b. 1863

		|						|        married Mollie Irvin

		|						|

		|						|-Sarah Elizabeth Sparks	b. 1866

		|						|        married Jim Click

		|						|

		|						|-James Jarvis ("Jay") Sparks	b. 25 MAR 1869

		|						|     married Margaret Sparks 25 JAN 1892 in Elliot Co, Ky	b: 30 MAY 1868 in Kentucky

		|						|	d/o Solomon Sparks &  Helen Birchfield

		|						|

		|						|-Louisa Sparks	b. 1868	d. 1868

		|						|-John C. Sparks	b. 1870	d. 1891

		|						|

		|						|-Henry S. Sparks	b. 1873

		|						|      married Coot Kinzer

		|						|

		|						|-Jim Nelson Sparks	b. ca1875

Mauk?----> 		|						|       married Margaret Mauk			

		|						|								

		|						|-Allen Jesse Sparks		b. 1853	d. 1937

Roe? --->		|						         married Eliza Ann Roe	b. 1852	d. 1938	

		|							|

		|							|-Carrie May Sparks

Maddix? --->		|							|         m1. Lafayette Maddix

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Elsie Elizabeth Maddix		b. 1917

Porter? --->		|							|	          married Ned Porter		

		|							|

		|							|          m2. Joseph Watson Middleton			d. 1945

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Thomas Watson Middleton	b. 1923

		|							|	|       married Hazel Thompson

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Dora Ethel Middleton		b. 1926

		|							|	|       married V. Gee

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Lucy Middleton		b. 1930

Brown? --->		|							|	      married Harold Brown

		|							|

		|							|          m3. Erwin Pitts				d. 1961 	

		|							|

		|							|-Thomas Sparks				d. 1962

		|							|       married Litha Kniff

		|							|

		|							|-George Sparks

		|							|       married Maude Isom

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Molly Sparks	b. 1910

		|							|	      married I. Niger	

		|							|

		|							|-Fred Sparks					d. 1955

		|							|

		|							|-Sara h Margaret Sparks	aka Sara Margaret Sparks	b. 1883		d. 1937

		|							|        m1.  (unk) McFarland

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Laura Myrtle McFarland		b. 1901

		|							|	|         married Paul L. Morris

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Lucy Mae McFarland		b. 1910		d. 1944	

		|							|	         married Gordon Hiram Gillean	b. 1908		d. 1965

		|							|		|-Jewel Gillian

		|							|		|

		|							|		|-Paulla Jean  Gillean	b. 1930

		|							|		|        married “Squirrelly ” Aldredge	b. 1927	d. 1975

		|							|		|	|

		|							|		|	|-Jim Aldredge	b. 1951

		|							|		|	|      married Carol Morgan	b. 1953

		|							|		|	|

		|							|		|	|-David Gordan Aldredge	b. 1956

		|							|		|	|

		|							|		|	|-Sharon Leigh Aldredge	b. 1957

Counts? --->		|							|		|	|       married “Rod ” Counts

		|							|		|	|

		|							|		|	|-Bill Aldredge	b. 1959

		|							|		|	       married Sabrina

		|							|		|

		|							|		|-”Jimbo ” Gillean		b. 1931

		|							|		|

		|							|		|-Shirley Gillean		b. 1932

		|							|		       married Roy Anderson

		|							|			|-Curtis Anderson	b. 1975

		|							|

Ross---->		|							|        m2.  Robert Johnson “Bob “ Ross   	b. 1876  	d. 1943

		|							|				 (ref. George Randolph Ross genealogy)

		|							|

		|							|-Lily Bell Sparks	b. 1887	d. 1970

		|							|         married Lenard Elam

		|							|	|-Wiley Elam		b. 1906	d. 1907

		|							|	|-Estell Elam		b. 1907

		|							|	|

		|							|	|-Pearl Elam (?)

Terry? --->		|							|	      married Lyman Terry

		|							|

		|							|-Frances Marion Sparks		b. 1888	d. 1970

		|							|

		|							|-Charles Sparks		b. 1895	d. 1918

		|							         married Annie Mabry

		|

		|			    m2. Dianah Wilcox	 “second wife of Thomas Sparks Sr. “	b.  Abt. 1770 d: in Probably Rowan Co., NC m: Abt. 1800

		|				|

		|				|-Thomas Sparks, Jr. b.  November 08, 1801 in Surrey Co., NC d: February 08, 1876 in Boyd Co. Ky

		|				 |       married Catherine Jayne b.  January 15, 1807 in Ky d: May 06, 1883 in Lewis Co. Ky. m: Dec. 24, 1823 in Lawrence Co., Ky.

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Kesiah Sparks b.  Abt. 1824

		|				|	|         married Campbell Gent  February 23, 1839 in Lawrence Co.  or Carter Co.,KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Dorcas Sparks b.  September 09, 1826

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-William Jayne Sparks b.  Abt. 1827 in Lawrence Co., Ky. d: April 13, 1895 in Johnson Co., Ky.(Boons Camp, Ky.)

		|				|	|       m1. Elizabeth Hager b.  1823 in Pike Co., Ky d: March 09, 1885 in - m: December 27, 1848 in Greenup Co., Ky.

		|				|	|	|-James Hagar Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1849 in Greenup Co., Ky.

		|				|	|	|-Thomas Jefferson Sparks 		b.  August 23, 1850 d: Abt. 1932

		|				|	|	|-Daniel Sparks 		b.  May 1855 in Johnson Co., Ky. d: Abt. 1906

		|				|	|	|-Nelson Sparks 	b.  April 22, 1856 in Johnson Co., Ky. d: December 30, 1932 in Thealka, Ky.

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-William Greenville Sparks       b.  April 01, 1858 in Johnson Co., Ky. d: July 16, 1932 in Wayne Co., WVa.

		|				|	|	|        married Pricie Smith 	Bef. 1878	b.  Aug 16, 1852 d: July 17, 1935 in Kenova, W.Va. 

		|				|	|	|		photo of William & Patricia at http://www.rootsweb.com/~kyekg/lost.html

		|				|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|-Alie Sparks 		b.  Feb 22, 1879 in Pike Co., Ky. d: April 28, 1957 in Huntington, WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|       married Mary Elizabeth Hager 	b.  Nov. 12, 1881 in Lawrence Co., Ky. 

		|				|	|	|	|             d: Dec. 09, 1963 in Ashland, Ky.Va. m: March 01, 1900 in Eliza, Johnson Co., Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|-James Edgar Sparks b.  May 15, 1901 in Wayne Co., WVa. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	d: Mar. 05, 1984 in Scioto Co. Oh

		|				|	|	|	|	|        m1. Anna Mae Stump b.  Abt. 1901 m: October 29, 1924

		|				|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|        m2. Lillian Ison 	b.  February 24, 1899 in Stephens, Elliot Co. Ky. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|                d: Jan. 02, 1984 in Scioto Co., Oh m: April 14, 1928 in Cattletsburg, Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Harold Ellsworth Sparks 		b. in Scioto Co., Ohio

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|       m1. Mary Ellen Cate b.  Jan 15, 1930 in Knoxville, Tenn. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|                d: Nov 06, 1986 in Charleston, SC.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|	 m: Feb 15, 1951 in North Charleston, SC.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|       m2. Judy Lovelady b. in Indiana 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|	m: December 23, 1989 in Charleston, SC.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Doris Jean Sparks 	b.  in New Boston, Ohio

		|				|	|	|	|	|	        m1. Garland Kerr 	b.  in Scioto Co., Ohio 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	                      m: November 01, 1952 in Scioto County, Oh

		|				|	|	|	|	|	

		|				|	|	|	|	|	       m2. Donald Curtis Freshour b.  Dec. 17, 1928 in Scioto Co., Oh 		|				|	|	|	|	|		d: May 29, 1993 in Lee County Fla. (Fort Myers) 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	 	         m: August 08, 1964 in Scioto County, Oh

		|				|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|-Mary Edna Sparks b.  Jan. 03, 1903 in Wayne Co., WVa. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	d: July 05, 1989 in Lodi, California

		|				|	|	|	|	|        married Frank Brady Childers b.  Feb 24, 1891 in Putnam Co., WVa. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	d: Septr 24, 1957 in Charleston, WVa. m: April 03, 1920 in WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Mary Elizabeth Childers b. in Kenova, WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|    married Charles F. Wilson b. in McHenry, Ky. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|	m: June 18, 1943 in Anderson, Ind.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Frank Brady, Jr. Childers b.  Dec. 31, 1922 in Wayne Co., WVa. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|		d: July 31, 1924 in Wayne Co. Wva.

		|				|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|-William Frank Sparks b. in Wayne Co., WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|	|        married Shirley Evelyn Mayo b.  in Ceredo WVa. (Wayne Co.) 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	m: February 09, 1935 in Beckley, Wva.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Nancy Lou Sparks 	b.  in Charleston, WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|       married Richard Philbert Morrison 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|	b. in Richmond, Va. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|	October 23, 1958 in Huntington, Wva.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Peggy Joan Sparks 	b. in Charleston, W.Va.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	         married James Allen Hanshaw  June 24, 1972 in Charleston, Wva.

		|				|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Walter Sparks 		b.  Aug 21, 1906 in Wayne Co., WVa. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	d: November 17, 1991 in Nitro, WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|	|        married Inez Jane Millard 	b.   in Crown City, Ohio 

		|				|	|	|	|	|		m: October 08, 1926 in Catlettsburg, Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-James Oliver Sparks b.  in Kenova, WVA

Zornes? ---->		|				|	|	|	|	|	|          married Dorothy Ann Zornes b.  in Catlettsburg, Ky 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|	m: February 29, 1948 in Catlettsburg, Ky

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Jane Ann Sparks 	b.  in Charleston, WVa

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|      married Stanton F. Randolph b.  in Washington, DC 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|	m: August 25, 1962 in Charleston, WVa

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Betty Jean Sparks 	b.  in Charleston, Wva.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	          married David Hugo Tidquist b. in Charleston, WVa 

		|				|	|	|	|	|		m: July 10, 1965 in Charleston, Wva

		|				|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|-Thomas Frederick Sparks b.  November 11, 1917 in Wayne Co., WVa. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|	d: Oct 14, 1987 in Ashland, Ky.

Zornes? ---->		|				|	|	|	|	|          married Lillian (Lucille) Zornes b.  in Catlettsburg, Ky. 

		|				|	|	|	|	|		m: May 06, 1941 in Ironton, Ohio

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|	|-Cheryl Sparks b. in Ashland, Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|	|	        married Harlan Blackwood II Staton  m: August 04, 1967

		|				|	|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|	|-Sara Margaret Sparks b. in Wayne Co., WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|	        married Roy C. Frazier b.  Aug 06, 1906 in Clifford, Lawrence Co., Ky. 

		|				|	|	|	|		d: July 23, 1991 in Ashland, Ky. m: Oct 07, 1936 in Charleston, WVa.

		|				|	|	|	|		|-Roy Lee Frazier b.  in Ashland, Ky. 

		|				|	|	|	|		|	d: Sept 05, 1940 in Ashland, Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|	|		|-Raymond Grant Frazier b.  in Ashland, Ky. 

		|				|	|	|	|		|	d: Nov 18, 1994 in Louisville, Ky.

Whitt? ---->		|				|	|	|	|		|        married Sandra Whitt b. January 11, 1965

		|				|	|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|	|		|-Michael Alan Frazier b.   in Ashland, Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|		|        married Norma Napier Dec 28, 1979

		|				|	|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|	|		|-Gregory Hagar Frazier b.  in Ashland, Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|		|       married Debora Lynn Oney October 10, 1973

		|				|	|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|	|		|-Keith Brian Frazier b.  in Ashland, Ky.

		|				|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|-Hensley Sparks b.  April 26, 1881 d: March 23, 1918

		|				|	|	|	|         married Ida (Preston) Smith 

		|				|	|	|	|	|-Myrtle Sparks

		|				|	|	|	|	|-Joe II Sparks

		|				|	|	|	|	|-John Sparks

		|				|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|-Mary Sparks b.  February 21, 1883 in Johnson Co, Ky. d: April 03, 1961 in Kenova, W. Va.

		|				|	|	|	|           married Elmer Stump

		|				|	|	|	|	|	

		|				|	|	|	|	|-Elmer Stump, Jr.

		|				|	|	|	|	         married Maxine Porter 

Porter? --->		|				|	|	|	|

		|				|	|	|	|-Daniel Joseph Sparks b.  Abt. 1886 in prob. Pike Co., KY d: Abt. 1956 in Kenova, WVA

Perry? --->		|				|	|	|	          married Belle Perry b.  1890 in Argentina, KY (now Maloneton) 

		|				|	|	|		d: 1956 in Wilmington, Delaware m: in prob. KY

		|				|	|	|		   d/o James Perry & Ruby Jane Bennett

		|				|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|		|-Forrest Sparks b.  February 25, 1913 d: September 30, 1995

		|				|	|	|		|      married Patricia Foley

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Bill Sparks 

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Patricia Ann Sparks 

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Kathy Sparks 

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Julia Sparks 

		|				|	|	|		|	|-David Sparks 

		|				|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|		|-William Bennett Sparks         b.  December 08, 1915 in Wayne County, WVA 

		|				|	|	|		|	d: October 04, 1990 in Salem, VA

		|				|	|	|		|           married Helen Trevelyn Clark         b.  June 28, 1922 in Radford, VA 

		|				|	|	|		|              d: Feb 23, 1967 in Winston Salem, NC m: June 28, 1939 in Radford, VA

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Norma Jo Sparks b. in Christianburg, VA

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Coy Dudley Bennett b.  in Rocky Mount, VA 

		|				|	|	|		|	|	m: August 18, 1963 in Radford, VA

		|				|	|	|		|	|

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Beverly Sparks b.  in Radford, VA

		|				|	|	|		|	         married Billy Wayne Reed b. in Radford, VA 

		|				|	|	|		|			m: December 31, 1969 in Radford, VA

		|				|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|		|-Ruby Sparks 	b.  in Wayne County, WVA

		|				|	|	|		|           married Winfred Clay Campbell 	b.  in Lincoln County, WVA 

		|				|	|	|		|	m: April 27, 1939 in Catlettsburg, Ky

		|				|	|	|		|	        s/o Floyd Campbell & Maud  (unk)

		|				|	|	|		|	|

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Paul Edward Campbell	 b.  in Catlettsburg, KY

		|				|	|	|		|	|        married Judith Ann Sheets b.  in Huntington, Cabell, WVA 

		|				|	|	|		|	|		m: September 17, 1966 in Catlettsburg, Ky

		|				|	|	|		|	|

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Lois E. Campbell 	b.  in Boyd County, KY

NOTE Salisbury-->	|				|	|	|		|	|      m1.  Phillip S. Salisbury, Sr.

		|				|	|	|		|	|

Hale? --->		|				|	|	|		|	|      m2. Jeffrey Hale	 b.  in Dayton, Ohio 

		|				|	|	|		|	|	m: October 15, 1986 in Beavercreek, Ohio

		|				|	|	|		|	|

		|				|	|	|		|	|-John M. Campbell 	b.  in Ashland, KY

		|				|	|	|		|	        married Marla Kay Hale b. in Ashland, Boyd County, KY 			|				|	|	|		|		m: September 22, 1973 in Huntington, WVA

		|				|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|		|-Earl Sparks

		|				|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|		|-Mary Lou Sparks 

		|				|	|	|		|        married M. Glen Reitenour, Jr. b.  in Mullens, WVA 

		|				|	|	|		|	m: May 20, 1950 in Russell, KY

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Glen Gregory Reitenoure

		|				|	|	|		|	|

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Steven Lynn Reitenour b. in Wilmington, Delaware

		|				|	|	|		|	|       married Tamara Kaye Bjorklund 

		|				|	|	|		|	|

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Debora Jo Reitenour 

		|				|	|	|		|	|      married Hugh Moss Comer II m: June 20, 1987 in Atlanta, GA

		|				|	|	|		|	|

		|				|	|	|		|	|-Rebecca Ann Reitenour 

		|				|	|	|		|	         married Alexander Conier Carter IV  Sept 25, 1993 in 			|				|	|	|		|			Birmingham, AL

		|				|	|	|		|

		|				|	|	|		|-Ruth Sparks 

		|				|	|	|		          married William Jess (Bill) Workman b.  1930 in Kentucky 

		|				|	|	|			d: 1969 in Columbus, Ohio

		|				|	|	|			|-Joann Workman 

		|				|	|	|			|

		|				|	|	|			|-Brenda Arlene Workman 

		|				|	|	|			|       married Terry Seney m: 1976

		|				|	|	|			|

		|				|	|	|			|-Mary Frances Workman

		|				|	|	|			|     married Dan Barbour 1982

		|				|	|	|			|

		|				|	|	|			|-Jessie Lynn Workman

		|				|	|	|			        married Mark Ellis

		|				|	|	|	

		|				|	|	|-Catherine Sparks b.  June 09, 1860 in Johnson Co, Ky d: September 25, 1934 in Amherstdale, WVa

		|				|	|	|         married James Harvey Cook b.  Jan 10, 1838 in Lawrence Co., Ky 

		|				|	|	|	d: June 13, 1923 in Hellier, KY, Pike Co. m: October 31, 1889 in Johnson, Co. Ky.

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Mary Sparks b.  June 09, 1860 in Kentucky d: July 09, 1860

		|				|	|	|-Richard Alvin Sparks b.  April 1866 d: Abt. 1921

		|				|	|

		|				|	|         m2. Crissie J. Osburn m: April 16, 1889

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Dianah Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1829

		|				|	|       married Wiley Craft December 24, 1845 in Johnson, Co. KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Sarah Sparks 	b.  August 14, 1830 in Lawrence Co. KY d: July 30, 1916 in Boyd Co. KY

		|				|	|      married John Crain  April 19, 1851

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Eleanor "Nellie" Sparks 	b.  December 05, 1832 d: December 17, 1909

		|				|	|       married William H. Craft  ca1852	b. October 13, 1832 in Greenup Co. Ky.

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Margaret Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1835

		|				|	|      married Henry James Craft

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Thomas J. Sparks 	b.  December 1836 d: March 24, 1907

		|				|	|       married Matilda D. (unk) Abt. 1866 in Hart Co. KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Henry J. Sparks 	b.  March 1839 d: August 27, 1905 in Lewis Co. KY

		|				|	|        married Elizabeth Rouse m: September 26, 1861 in Boyd Co. KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Daniel Sparks 	b.  March 09, 1841 d: September 11, 1859 in Boyd Co. KY

		|				|	|-Catherine Sparks b.  May 09, 1844 d: August 24, 1859 in Boyd Co. KY

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-John Wilbur Sparks 	b.  March 18, 1846 in Johnson, Co. KY d: Aft. 1900 in Lewis Co. KY

		|				|	       married Nancy Jane Jackson b.  April 07, 1847 m: June 05, 1870 in Boyd Co. Ky

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Sylvester Barnett Sparks 		b.  October 16, 1871 d: 1940

		|				|		|      married Belle Redden		 b.  December 24, 1874

		|				|		|	|-Doris Sparks 

		|				|		|	|-John G. Sparks 

		|				|		|	|-Gilbert Sparks 

		|				|		|	|-Iva Sparks 

		|				|		|	|-Alva Sparks 

		|				|		|	|-Edith Sparks 

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Richard Jackson Sparks 		b.  November 01, 1873

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Elizabeth Sparks 		b.  November 14, 1875 d: January 10, 1964

		|				|		|       married Jesse Monroe Riggs 

		|				|		|	|-Howard Riggs 

		|				|		|	|-William Riggs 

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-William Thomas Sparks 		b.  March 30, 1877 d: May 13, 1959

		|				|		|           married Edna Frances McGowan 

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-John James Sparks b.  February 26, 1879

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Catherine Sparks 		b.  December 22, 1883 d: April 14, 1970

		|				|		         married Frank Lester Mault 	b.  in Scioto Co., Ohio m: 1911

		|				|			|-Georgia Marie Mault

		| 				|		

		|				|-Sarah Sparks b.  July 14, 1803 in Wilkes CO. NC d: October 14, 1893 in Johnson Co. KY

		|				|         married Henry Jayne b.  Oct 05, 1803 in Washington Co. VA d: May 18, 1870 in Johnson, Co. KY 

		|				|		m: December 13, 1824 in Lawrence Co. KY

		|				|

		|				|-Matthew Sparks				 b.  Abt. 1805

		|				|       married Alsy Osburn

		|				|

		|				|-Daniel Wilcox Sparks 		b.  October 27, 1806 in Surry Co. NC d: October 1900 in Hoods Creek, KY

		|				|         m2. Eleanor Cordial 1859 in Lawrence Co., Ky.		Note: George Stritikus says her name was Martha Spriggs...

		|				|

		|				|         m1. Sarah Jayne  July 31, 1834 in Lawrence Co., Ky.	b.  Abt. 1813 		d: June 27, 1854 

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Delila Sparks	b. 1835

		|				|	|      married Elisha Wellman

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Henry W. Sparks	b. 1836

		|				|	|     married Diadema Brently

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Eliza Ann Sparks	b. 1838

		|				|	|      married Peter Taylor Burgess

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Mahala Sparks	b. 1842

		|				|	|       married James Wheeler

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Lavina Sparks	b. 1845

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Rachael H. Sparks	b. 1847

		|				|	|       married Enoch Green

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Elizabeth Sparks	b. 1852

		|				|	|-Mary Sparks	b. 1853

		|				|

		|				|         m3. Ellander Caudill		b. 1827

		|				|	|-Alfred Daniel Sparks	b. 1860

		|				|	|-Julia H. Sparks	b. 1862

		|				|	|-Jeremiah Sparks	b. 1864

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Charlotte C. Sparks	b. 1868

		|				|	        married Jesse James Caudill

		|				| 

		|				|-Lucy Frances (Franky) Sparks		b. 1807

		|				|

		|				|-Elisha Sparks		b. 1809

		|				|        married Susanna Pridmore December 25, 1834 in Lawrence Co., Ky.	b. 1810

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Lydia Sparks	b. 1834

		|				|	|      married Martha McKenzie

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Jane Sparks		b. 1836

		|				|	|       married Lemuel Jayne

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-William Sparks	b. 1838

		|				|	|        married Martha Salyer	

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Elisha Sparks Jr.	b. 1841

		|				|	|-Paulina Sparks	b. 1843

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Dianah Sparks	b. 1846

		|				|	|       married Edwin O’Bryan

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Catherine Sparks	b. 1848

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Tillman Sparks	b. 1850

		|				|	|       married Susie E. Murry

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Alexander Sparks	b. 1852

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Benjamin Sparks	b. 1856

		|				|	|    married Nancy Jane Caudill	

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Mahala Sparks	b. 1859

		|				|	|-Rhoda E. Sparks	b. 1861

		|				|

		|				|

		|				|-Dianah Sparks		b. 1813

		|				|       married Pardon Morris Abt. 1832 in Lawrence Co., Ky.

		|				|	|-Bejamin Morris	b. 1833

		|				|	|-Sara Morris		b. 1835

		|				|	|-Thomas Morris	b. 1837

		|				|	|-Elizabeth Morris	b. 1839

		|				|	|-Richard Morris	b. 1841

		|				|	|-Henry Morris	b. 1843

		|				|	|-Pardon Morris 	b. 1845

		|				|	|-Daniel Morris	b. 1847

		|				|	|-David Morris	b. 1849

		|				|

		|				|-Etheldred Sparks		b. 1816

		|				|        married Ella Gent

		|				|	|-Martha Jane Sparks

		|				|	|-Margaret Sparks

		|				|	|-Josiah Sparks

		|				|	|-Mary Sparks

		|				|	|-Sirena Sparks	

		|				|         

		|				|-Elijah Sparks 	b.  Abt. 1811 d: 1870-1880 in Johnson, Co. KY

		|				|      married Sarah Evans 	b.  Sept 14, 1811 in Va d: Oct 04, 1891 in Johnson, Co. KY m: Oct 19, 1832 in Lawrence Co., Ky.

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Sara Sparks		b. 1837

		|				|	|      married Peter Skaggs

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Lucy Sparks	b. 1838

		|				|	|      married John Skaggs

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Milly Sparks	b. 1842

		|				|	|-Mary Jane Sparks	b. 1844

		|				|	|-Catherine Sparks	b. 1847

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Elijah Sparks Jr.	b. 1850

		|				|	|       married Angeline (unk)

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Elisha Sparks	b. 1852

		|				|	|        Nancy Fyffe

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-William Sparks b.  Abt. 1833 in Floyd Co. KY d: May 16, 1879 in Flat Gap, KY

Blevins? --->		|				|	|      married Louisa Blevins September 15, 1855 in Johnson, Co. KY   b.  Abt. 1839   d: Aft. 1900 in Bonanza, KY 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Nancy Evaline Sparks	 b.  October 26, 1856

		|				|	|	|        married William J. McKenzie  December 25, 1873 in Johnson, Co. KY

		|				|	|	|	|-Elizabeth McKenzie 

		|				|	|	|	|-Louisa McKenzie 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-William Henry Sparks b.  December 17, 1858

		|				|	|	|      m1. Susan Alley 	b.  Abt. 1861 d: Abt. 1890 m: February 08, 1878 in Johnson, Co. KY

		|				|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Lula Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-William Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Homer Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Andrew Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Elijah Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Eliza Sparks 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|      m2. Jahaza (unk)  Abt. 1893

		|				|	|	|	|-Sarah Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Millard Sparks 

		|				|	|	|	|-Mahala Sparks 

		|				|	|	|

		|				|	|	|-Sarah Catherine Sparks		b.  May 15, 1865

		|				|	|	|-Elijah Sparks 		b.  March 05, 1867

		|				|	|	|-Eli Sparks			b.  November 29, 1871

		|				|	|	|-Meridith Green Sparks 		b.  October 27, 1874

		|				|	|	|-Edward Cornelious Sparks	b.  March 08, 1877

		|				|	|

		|				|	|-Mary Ann Sparks b.  April 08, 1835 in Floyd Co. KY d: December 13, 1903 in Flat Gap. Johnson Co. KY

		|				|	          married Layfaette McKenzie b.  April 03, 1837 in Scott Co. VA d: Dec 22, 1905 in Flat Gap. Johnson Co. KY 

		|				|		m: July 17, 1859 in Johnson Co. KY

		|				|		|-Infant McKenzie 		b.  July 24, 1859

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Sarah Ann McKenzie b.  August 05, 1860 in Johnson, Co. KY d: May 01, 1941 in Volga, KY

		|				|		|       married Santford Blanton b.  Jan 29, 1858 in Volga, KY d: Jan 24, 1939 in Volga, KY 

		|				|		|	m: February 13, 1879 in Johnson, Co. KY

		|				|		|	|-Della Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Mary Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Bertha Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Lafayette Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Virgie Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-William Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Martha Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Harry Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Albert Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Oliver Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Verna Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-George Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-Kendrick Blanton 

		|				|		|	|-John Blanton 

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-William H. McKenzie 	b.  June 26, 1862 in Johnson, Co. KY

		|				|		|          married Lydia Blanton

		|				|		|	|-Clinnie McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Molta McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Mary McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Nola McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Forrest McKenzie 

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Benjamin M. McKenzie b.  May 15, 1864 in Johnson, Co. KY d: January 06, 1918 in Annandale MN

		|				|		|        married Missouri Belle Kimbler	 b.  October 15, 1872 in Johnson, Co. KY 

		|				|		|	d: March 11, 1932 in Annandale MN m: February 21, 1891 in Canon's Chapel, Johnson Co. KY

		|				|		|	|-Clarence McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Oscar McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Bertha McKenzie 

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-James E. McKenzie 	b.  July 01, 1865 in Johnson, Co. KY d: November 09, 1925 in Meeker Co. MN

		|				|		|       married Mary Stapleton b.  Abt. 1868 in Johnson, Co. KY d: 1949 m: July 29, 1886 in Johnson, Co. KY

		|				|		|	|-Sanford McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Ossie McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Alice McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Virgie McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Proctor McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Laura McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Frankie McKenzie 

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Nancy McKenzie 		b.  Abt. 1867

		|				|		|          married Greene Stapleton

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Daniel McKenzie 		b.  October 1868

Brown? ---->		|				|		|          married Cynthia Brown

		|				|		|	|-Martha McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Mitchell McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Bert McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Mollie McKenzie

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Oliver McKenzie		b.  May 03, 1871 d: November 15, 1950 in Kimball, MN

		|				|		|       married Nancy Salyers 	b.  May 04, 1876 d: April 29, 1959 in Kimball, MN

		|				|		|	|-Sanford McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Christine McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Lafayette McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Arizona McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Elzie McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Madge McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Claude McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Martha McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Mary K. McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Noah McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Ben McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-James McKenzie 

		|				|		|	|-Donald McKenzie

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-Martha McKenzie b.  Abt. 1873 d: Abt. 1903

		|				|		|

		|				|		|-George W.McKenzie b.  January 29, 1875

		|				|		          married Nancy Williams

		|				|			|-Frankie McKenzie 

		|				|			|-Volney McKenzie 

		|				|			|-Chester McKenzie 

		|				|			|-Sandy McKenzie 

		|				|			|-Cora McKenzie 

		|				|			|-Walter McKenzie 

		|				|

		|				|-Nicholas Sparks 		b.  Abt. 1814 in North Carolina

		|				|       married Dorcas Ross  21 DEC 1837 in Lawrence Co, Ky        b. ABT. 1817 in Scott Co, VA     d. AFT. 1880 in Flat Gap, Johnson Co, KY

		|				|		d/o David Ross & Margaret Van Bibber

		|				|	|-Elizabeth Sparks 	b: ABT. 1839

 		|				|	|-Bethany Sparks 	b: ABT. 1842

 		|				|	|-Robert Sparks 	b: ABT. 1844

 		|				|	|-Margaret Sparks 	b: 12 MAR 1845

 		|				|	|-David Sparks 	b: 20 FEB 1846

 		|				|	|-Nicholas Sparks , Jr 	b: MAY 1848

 		|				|	|-Dorcus Sparks	 b: ABT. 1850

 		|				|	|-Catherine Sparks 	b: 8 MAY 1852

 		|				|	|-Servilda J. Sparks 	b: 23 MAY 1854

 		|				|	|-Mary A. Sparks 	b: 6 APR 1856

 		|				|	|-Sarah A. Sparks	 b: 5 MAR 1858

 		|				|	|-Sylvanus Sparks 	b: 11 APR 1861

		|				|

		|				|-Unidentified Male Sparks b.  Abt. 1815

		|

		|

		|-Joseph Sparks		b. 1689/1695 in Talbot, County, Maryland	d. 1749 in Frederick, County, Maryland

		        married  Rachel (Mary) SAMPLE in ca1722 in Frederick Co., MD	b. 1695 Of Frederick Co., MD	

			|

			|-Sarah Sparks 		<-- not listed on some genealogies

			|

			|-Joseph Sparks, Jr. Abt 1730 -

			|         married Mary McDaniel Abt 1730 -

			|

			|-Solomon Sparks 1760 - 1838

			|         married Rachael Weimer 1764 - 1842

			|	|

			|	|-Solomon Sparks 1812 - 1860

			|	        married Susan Black Abt 1814 - 1887

			|		|

			|		|-Jennie Jane Elizabeth Sparks 1844 - 1899

			|		        married George Washington Amick 1837 - 1913

			|			|

			|			|-Ralph Lurene Amick 1870 - 1927

			|			          married Sarah Ella Swartz 1878 - Abt 1968

			|				|

			|				|-Florence E. Amick 1904 - 1971

			|				          married Michael Thomas Savoy 1896 - 1977

			|					|

			|					|-Michael Thomas Savoy, Jr.

			|					          married Betty Jane Germroth

			|						|

			|						|-Michael Robert Savoy

			|						           married Patricia Ann Harknett

			|

			|-Jonas Sparks 

   			|-Jonathan Sparks 

			|-Charles Sparks 

   			|-William Sparks 			per http://www.gendex.com/users/tempword/build/d0025/g0000049.html#I14815

  			|-George Sparks 

   			|-Merum Sparks 

   			|-Mary Sparks 

			|-Ann Sparks 

 			|-Rebecca Sparks 

 			|-Sarah Sparks

			|-Matthew Sparks		per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/wbfergus/44711

			|-James Sparks		per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/wbfergus/44711

			|

			|-Solomon or Mathew Sparks	b. 1725 in Frederick Or, Queen Annes, MD	d. 1790/1800 in  Wilkes Co., NC

			      married Sarah THOMPSON in 1752

				|-Joseph Sparks 

				|-Reuban Sparks 

				|-Solomon Sparks Jr. 

				|-Mary Sparks 

 				|-Hannah Sparks 

				|-Susannah Sparks

				|

				|-Abel Sparks		b. 8 JAN 1767, Rowan Co., NC 	d. 25 JUN 1823, Henry Co., GA  War Of 1812, Capt. Henry Lane's Vol. Rifle Co., GA 

 				|		Mars Hill Baptist Church, Clarke Co., GA	per Timothy A. Sparks sparks@apex.net

				|       married  Elizabeth BENGE

				|

				|-Soloman Sparks Jr.	b. . ca1757 in Rowan or Wilkes Co., NC. 	d. 18 DEC 1817, Wilkes, NC

				|        married to Charity Snider

				|	|

				|	|-Solomon Sparks III

				|	         married to Isabella Swaim  (Swimm?)	per Litha Crowell Mattis jmattis@ridgenet.net

				|		|-Rachel Sparks

				|			-

				|			.- Litha Crowell Mattis	jmattis@ridgenet.net

				|

				|-John Sparks   b. 25 Feb 1753 in Rowan, NC	d. 28 Nov 1840 in Traphill, Wilkes, NC  buried in Sparks Family Ce, Ala.	“Revolutionary Soldier”

				        m1. Sarah Shores  ca1777 in Surry, NC	b.  ABT 1757 		d: 21.October.1855 Lawrence Co, Kentucky

					|

					|-Levi Sparks    “Wolf”	b.  20.October.1778 Surry Co, North Carolina 	d: 21.October.1851Lawrence Co, Kentucky

					|        m1.  (unk) Walsh ca1801	b: AFT. 1778 in N.C.

					|	|-Sydney Sparks      Sinay? Sparks - see below  	per: http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=miryag&id=I04050

					|	|

					|	|-Garrett or Garred Sparks

Boggs-->					|                                  married Elizabeth Boggs	b. 27 Dec 1808 in Lawrence, KY   d. 21 Dec 1873 in Lawrence, KY  (ref. Boggs genealogy)

					|		|

					|		|-Elizabeth Sparks 

					|		|         married Hack GRIFFITH 	b: ABT. 1826 in Lawrence Co. Ky. 

					|		|		 per http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=miryag&id=I04091

					|		|

                             				|		|-Lavina Sparks 

					|		|       married Bud" BERRY ABT. 1848 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b: ABT. 1828 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|	|-Charlotte BERRY 	b: 1850

					|		|

                           				|		|-Eleanor Sparks 		b. 1829

Lyon --->					|		|      married William LYONs	. 1825			(ref. Lyons genealogy)

					|		|

                                 				|		|-Reuben David Sparks		b. 8 Feb 1829 in Lawrence Co. Ky. 	d. 28 Dec 1900 

					|		|        m1. Elizabeth DEAL	6 Jul 1849 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	 b: ABT. 1829

					|		|

					|		|        m2. Mary "Polly" CURNUTTE 18 Dec 1857 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	 b: 15 Apr 1837 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|	     d/o Reuben CURNUTTE (b: 13 Jan 1813 in Ky. ) & Zilpha Holbrook (b: 17 Oct 1815 in N.C.)

					|		|	|-Morton Emerson Sparks 	b: 1868

 					|		|	|-Mary Elizabeth Sparks 		b: WFT Est. 1851-1878

 					|		|	|-Cordelia Sparks 		b: 1858

 					|		|	|-Samantha Ellen Sparks 		b: 1859

 					|		|	|-Walter Grenville Sparks 	b: 1863

 					|		|	|-Zilpha Sparks		b: 1866

 					|		|	|-Reuben David Sparks 		b: ABT. 1874

 					|		|	|-James Cecil Sparks		 b: AFT. 1875

 					|		|	|-Emily S. Sparks 		b: AFT. 1876

					|		| 

                   					|		|-Levi J. Sparks 		b. 19 Feb 1831, KY

					|		|       m1. Mary GAMBLE 1860	b. 1836	d/o Henry GAMBILL &  Mary Elizabeth Holbrook

					|		|	|-Laban T. Sparks 	b: 1861

 					|		|	|-Henry W. Sparks	b: 1862

 					|		|	|-Martin L. Sparks 	b: 1863

					|		|	|-Regina E. Sparks 	b: 1866

					|		|	|-Hugh M. Sparks 	b: 1868

					|		|	|-Sarah C. Sparks 	b: 1869	

					|		|

Boggs ---->					|		|       m2. Emily Boggs 26 JUL 1890 in Lawrence, KY		(ref. Boggs genealogy)		

					|		|

                                 				|		|-Sarah C. Sparks 		b. 1832

Holbrook? --->				|		|        married Minyard Holbrook 	b: 1818 in N. C.

					|		|	|-Granville Holbrook 	b: 1855

					|		|

                                 				|		|-Hugh Sparks 		b. 1834

					|		|       married Nancy CURNUTTE 	b: 1836 in Ky.

					|		|

                                   				|		|-Bethany Sparks 		b. 28 Feb 1836 in Lawrence Co. Ky. 	d. 11 Apr 1896 in Paintsville, Ky. 

					|		|        married David CURNUTTE 27 Sep 1853 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b: 15 Sep 1835 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|	|-John Francis CURNUTTE 	b: 1856

 					|		|	|-Mary Elizabeth CURNUTTE 	b: 1860

					|		|

                                 				|		|-Nancy A. Sparks 			b. 1837

					|		|      married Isaac LESTER 4 Feb 1858 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b: 1837 in Va.

					|		|	|-Walker G. LESTER 		b: 1858

 					|		|	|-David LESTER 		b: 1860

 					|		|	|-William LESTER		 b: 1863

 					|		|	|-Ruth E. LESTER 		b: 1864

 					|		|	|-Garred LESTER 		b: 1867

					|		|

                                				|		|-Jemima Sparks 			b. 1839 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|        married Berry C. FUGATE  1860 in Lawrence Co. Ky.		b: 1820 in Ky.

					|		|	|-Hester A. FUGATE 		b: 1862

					|		|	|-Walter W. FUGATE		 b: 1864

					|		|

                               				|		|-Walter W. Sparks 			b. 1841

Boggs? --->					|		|       married Rena Boggs 		b: AFT. 1841

					|		|

                                				|		|-Rebecca Sparks 			b. 1842

					|		|      married John GREEN			 b: BEF. 1842

					|		|

                   					|		|-David Lansford Sparks 			b. 17 Sep 1849 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	d. 16 Oct 1875 in Elliott Co. Ky.

					|		|        married Thursa CURNUTTE 18 May 1865 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b: 19 Jan 1843 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|	d/o Reuben CURNUTTE (b: 13 Jan 1813 in Ky. ) & Zilpha Holbrook (b: 17 Oct 1815 in N.C.)

					|		|

                        				|		|-Phebe J. Sparks 			b. 1845 in Lawrence Co. Ky

					|		|        married Francis PARKER 1865 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b: 1845 in Ky.

					|		|

                                  				|		|-Sidney D. Sparks 			b. 1848

                           				|		|-Lydia Sparks 			b. 1851

					|		|

                              				|		|-Garrett M. Sparks			b. 15 Apr 1854 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		       married Mary MILLER

see http://www.dnai.com/~jjsparks/family_tree/wga39.html#I8264	|

Lyons--->					|      m2. Sarah Lyons  or Lyon in 1805	b.  ABT 1781 North Carolina  				(ref. Lyons genealogy)

					|	|

					|	|-Sarah Sparks 		b: ABT. 1814 in N.C.

					|	|

					|	|-Calvin Sparks   b. 9 NOV 1806 in Wilkes County, NC    d. 26 FEB 1894 in Lawrence Co. Ky.	  per Tim Sparks sparks@apex.net

Lyon?  ----->					|	|         married Sally Lyons 1828 in Lawrence County, KY	b: 10 Jul 1806 in N.C.		

					|	|	"Calvin Sparks, son of Levi and Sarah (Lyon) Sparks, was born onNovem-ber 9, 1806, in Wilkes County, North Carolina. He 					|	|                     a goodeducation in the local schools and was a good-sized lad when heaccompanied his parents to Kentucky. Descendants say that 					|	|	 he taughtschool near the village of Martha in Lawrence County. He was married toSarah ["Sally"] Lyon on June 19, 1828, in 					|	|	 Lawrence County by StephenWheeler, a Baptist minister. Sally had been born on July 10, 1806, and was a daughter of John and 					|	|	Mary ["Polly"] (Holbrook) Lyon. Calvin and Sally lived on the Right Fork of Big Blaine Creek wherethey reared six children. Sally 					|	|	died there on August 29, 1876. Calvinmade his home with his son, Nelson Sparks, until his death on February26, 1894. He and 					|	|	Sally   buried in the Dobyns Cemetery located nearthe mouth of Wiley Branch." 

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Amy Sparks		b. ca1829 

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Alfred J.  Sparks	b. 22 FEB 1831 in Blaine Creek, Lawrence County, KY 	d. 13 APR 1899

					|	|	|	"Alford Sparks, son of Calvin and Sally (Lyon) Sparks, was born onFebruary 22, 1831, in Lawrence County, 						|	|	|                   Kentucky. His given name wasspelled Alford on early records; however, descendants gradually changedthe spelling to 					|	|	|	Alfred. He was married to Mary "Polly" Ann Green onDecember 30, 1852, in Lawrence County. According to the 					|	|	|                   marriagelicense, he had been born "at the head of Blaine Creek" while she hadbeen born in Scott County, Virginia, on 					|	|	|	September 12, 1838. She was adaughter of William Wellington Green and Sally Hutchison.  Alford and Polly Ann 					|	|	|	lived on the Little Fork of Little Sandy Riverdear the post office, Fielden, in that portion of Lawrence County 						|	|	|	thatbecame part of Elliott County in 1896. He served for a short period oftime in Company A, 68th Regiment Ky 					|	|	|	Infantry during the Civil War.He was the first coroner of Elliott County. Alford Sparks died on April 13, 1899. His 					|	|	|	wife, Polly (Green)Sparks, survived him nearly twenty-five years, dying on April 12, 1923.They were buried in the J. 					|	|	|	S. Sparks Cemetery on Little Fork Road. Theyhad nine children." [A photograph of Alford and Polly Ann (Green) 					|	|	|	Sparksappears on p. 4648, SQ.] 

					|	|	|        married Mary Ann Green 30 DEC 1852 in Lawrence County, KY   “Polly”	b. 12 SEP 1838 in Scott Co, VA - 1923) 

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-James Nelson Sparks					b. DEC 1855 

					|	|	|	|        married Sarah Hutchinson . 4 MAY 1876 in Elliott County, KY	b. JUN 1857 in Morgan Co, KY

					|	|	|	|	|-Laura B.  Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Alfred Sparks 

					|	|	|	|	|-Bertha Sparks 

					|	|	|	|	|-Meredith Benton Sparks 

					|	|	|	|	|-James Harvey Sparks 

					|	|	|	|	|-Anna Sparks 

					|	|	|	|	|-Maude Sparks

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Elbert Madison Sparks		b. 4 AUG 1857 in Little Fork, Lawrence Co, KY 	d. 1943

					|	|	|	|         married  Mary Elizabeth  Day	 31 AUG 1876 in Elliott County, KY	b. 1858  

					|	|	|	|	|-James Monroe Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-William M. Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Milford Nelson Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Polly A. Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Sarah Frances Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Calvin Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Curtis Sparks

					|	|	|	|	

					|	|	|	|-Loucina Elizabeth Sparks	  “Sena”	b. 15 MAR 1863 	d. 16 JUN 1927 

					|	|	|	|       married Robert Martin Green  24 JUL 1880 in Elliott County, KY 

					|	|	|	|	|-Sarah M. Green

					|	|	|	|	|-Polly Ann Green

					|	|	|	|	|-James Alford Green

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Flora Belle Green

					|	|	|	|	|       married Francis Marion White

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Audrey "Perl" White 	b: 1917	d. 1989

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Mary E. Green

					|	|	|	|	|-Jennie D. B. Green

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-John Calvin Sparks		b. 23 NOV 1865	d. 29 JUN 1943

					|	|	|	|	"John Calvin Sparks was born on November 23, 1865. Calvin (as he wascalled) was married to Mary 					|	|	|	|	Elizabeth Green on December 30, 1883, inElliott County, Kentucky. She had been born about 1865 and 					|	|	|	|	was adaughter of James Madison and Mary Elizabeth (Mason) Green; thus she wasa sister of Robert 					|	|	|	|	Martin Green who was married to Calvin's sister, SenaSparks. (See Item C, 2, c, above.) Calvin and 					|	|	|	|	Mary Elizabeth had fourchildren: Sarah Rebecca Sparks, Marinda J. Sparks, Virgie T. Sparks, andBert 					|	|	|	|	L. Sparks. (Virgle T. Sparks, was married to Charles F. Sparks. Seepp. 1306-1307 of the March 1970 					|	|	|	|	issue of the QUARTERLY, Whole No. 69.Bert L. Sparks was married to Carrie Sparks. See also Item 					|	|	|	|	C, 5, a,below. Both Bert Sparks and Virgie Sparks are in the cover picture ofthis issue of the QUART.) 

					|	|	|	|       married Mary Elizabeth Green 30 DEC 1883 in Elliott County, KY 	b. ca1865	

					|	|	|	|		d/o Green, James Madison (*1837 - ) & Mason, Mary Elizabeth (*1841 - )

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Virgie Toledo Sparks	b. 9 MAR 1889 	d. 20 APR 1969 

					|	|	|	|	|        married Charles Fonso Sparks 1905	(1885 - 1969) 

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Mary Tressie Sparks	(1906 - 1998) 

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Bert Luther Sparks	(1908 - ) 

					|	|	|	|	|	|-William Durward Sparks	(1910 - 1974) 

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Russell Vernon Sparks	(1913 - ) 

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Lowell H. Sparks	(1915 - 1996) 

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Mildred Maxine Sparks	(1918 - 1976) 

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Charles Kenneth Sparks	 (1922 - )

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Bert L. Sparks 

					|	|	|	|	|      married Carrie Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Marinda J. Sparks 

					|	|	|	|	|      married Dr. John Lyons

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Sarah Rebecca Sparks 	“Becky”

					|	|	|	|	       married John Frank White

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Nancy Virginia Sparks		b. 6 MAR 1869 	d. 28 JAN 1953 

					|	|	|	|        married Lewis William Barker ca1885		(1860 - 1946) 

					|	|	|	|	|-Minnie Bell Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Allen Thurman Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Sarah Elizabeth Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Alfred Jackson Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-James Virgil Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Matthew Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Polly Ann Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Elbert Victor Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Ernest Raymond Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Elisha Barker

					|	|	|	|	|-Nada Opal Barker

					|	|	|	|	

					|	|	|	|-William Greenville Sparks	b. JAN 1871 

					|	|	|	|         married Mary Amanda Stapleton 16 NOV 1893 in Elliott County, KY	(1878 - ) 

					|	|	|	|	|-Grace Malissa Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Leonidas Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Bessie Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Lan James Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Beulah Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Calvin Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Amanda Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Thelma Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Jewell Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|-Vencill Sparks

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Flora Anne 	Sparks				b. 27 APR 1875

					|	|	|	|       married Elisha Barker	22 MAY 1890 in Elliott County, KY	b. 1870 

					|	|	|	|	|-Effie Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Cecil Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Lonnie Estill Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Bertha Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Ivy Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Wiliam Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Eula Faye Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Finis Barker	

					|	|	|	|	|-Elsie Barker	

					|	|	|	|	

					|	|	|	|-Marinda Jane  Sparks		b. ca1878

Fields? ---->					|	|	|	|         married  Jacob Fields 9 JAN 1895 in Elliott County, KY    “Jake”

					|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Fields

					|	|	|	|	|-Arizona Fields

					|	|	|	|	|-Granville Fields

					|	|	|	|	|-Benton Fields

					|	|	|	|	|-Dixie Fields

					|	|	|	|	|-Bessie Fields

					|	|	|	|  

					|	|	|	|-Harvey Sparks		b. ca1881

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Mary Sparks    “Polly”	 b. 26 NOV 1836 in Lawrence County KY 	d. 16 MAR 1929 

					|	|	|	Mary ["Polly"] Sparks, daughter of Calvin and Sally (Lyon) Sparks, wasborn on November 26, 1836, in Lawrence 					|	|	|	County, Kentucky. It was therethat she was married to Harvey Lester on May 11, 1854. He had been bornon 						|	|	|	September 5, 1834, in Tazewell County, Virginia, and was a son ofWilliam and Rutha (Bishop) Lester. Harvey's 					|	|	|	brother, Isaac Lester, wasmarried to Nancy A. Sparks, a cousin of Polly. (See Item A, 7, above.)Harvey and Polly 					|	|	|	lived on Hoods Creek where he was a farmer andlumberman. He was also the postmaster of Martha, Kentucky, for 					|	|	|	severalyears. He died on February 22, 1922, and Polly died on March 16, 1929.They had five children, including two 					|	|	|	whom were adopted." 

					|	|	|         married Harvey Lester 11 MAY 1854in Lawrence Co. Ky.	b: 1834 in Tazewell Co, VA - 1922) 

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Sarah Lester	    “Sally”		b: 13 MAY 1855 in Lawrence Co, Ky

					|	|	|	|         married George Washington Bailey  19 MAR 1872 in Lawrence Co, Ky   b: 19 APR 1847 in Johnson Co, KY

					|	|	|	|	|-Harry D. Bailey 		b: ABT. 1873 in Lawrence Co, Ky

 					|	|	|	|	|-Mary Belle Bailey 		b: 21 OCT 1875 in Blaine, Lawrence Co, KY

 					|	|	|	|	|-Cora Agnes Bailey 		b: 23 FEB 1878 in Lawrence Co, Ky

 					|	|	|	|	|-Dr. Nelson Alonzo Bailey 	b: 17 JUL 1880 in Kentucky

 					|	|	|	|	|-Wallace Harrison Bailey		b: 24 APR 1883 in Lawrence Co, Ky

 					|	|	|	|	|-William Britton Bailey		b: 11 DEC 1888 in Kentucky

 					|	|	|	|	|-Mertie Deleria Bailey 		b: 22 APR 1894 in Isonville, Elliott Co, KY

 					|	|	|	|	|-Sanford Jay Bailey 		b: DEC 1897 in Kentucky

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Ruth Martha Lester			(1857 - ) 

					|	|	|	|-Dicey Sparks			(1862 - ) 

					|	|	|	|-William C. 	Lester			(1863 - ) 

					|	|	|	|-Mary Etta Fyffe			 (1885 - )

					|	|	|

Perlina Sparks--->				|	|	|-Perlina Sparks	b. 22 FEB 1840 	d. 26 DEC 1921 in Martha, KY buriedin the Dobyns Cemetery."

					|	|	|        married  Andrew Jackson Dobyns 7 NOV 1864 in Morgan Co, KY      (1838 - 1918) Jack and Perlina lived near Martha, Ky.

					|	|	|	|-Calvin K. Dobyns		(1871 - 1957) 

					|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Dobyns

					|	|	|	|-Missouri Dobyns

					|	|	|	|-Marietta Dobyns

					|	|	|	|-Surrilda Dobyns		1879 - 1974

					|	|	|	

					|	|	|-Nelson Sparks	b. 1 JUN 1845 	d. 26 FEB 1932

Holbrook? --->				|	|	|        m1. Sarrilda Holbrook 15 DEC 1863 in Lawrence County, KY		(ca1843 - 1920) 

					|	|	|	|-Meredith Benton Sparks		(1866 - 1921) 

					|	|	|	|-Sarah Malissa Sparks		(1869 - 1929) 

					|	|	|	|-James Alfred Sparks		 (1876 - )

					|	|	|

Holbrook? --->				|	|	|       m2. Mary M. Holbrook 1925

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Thomas Benton Sparks	b. 1 FEB 1849 	d. 21 MAY 1937

					|	|	              Benton (as he was called) and Irene lived near Fielden, Kentucky,and their children attended the Whites Creek School

					|	|	         married Irene  Fields 30 AUG 1869 in Elliott County, KY	(1848 - 1915)   or Galena STEGALL( b: AFT. 1849)

Fields? --->					|	|		|-Robert Nelson Sparks		(1870 - >1953) 

					|	|		|-Loucina Elizabeth Sparks		(1872 - 1953) 

					|	|		|-Eliza Belle Sparks		(1875 - 1910) 

					|	|		|-James Franklin Sparks		(1877 - >1953) 

					|	|		|-Celia Jane Sparks		(1880 - 1951) 

					|	|		|-Martha Ann Sparks		(1883 - 1952) 

					|	|		|-Jason Calvin Sparks 		(1886 - >1953) 

					|	|		|-Joel D. Sparks		(1888 - )

					|	|

					|	|-Sinay Sparks 	b. AFT. 1812 in N.C.

					|	|    married Ira ISOM 5 Sep 1833 in Lawrence Co. Ky.		 b: ABT. 1812

					|	|	|-Doctor ISOM 	b: ABT. 1834

					|	|	|-Sarah ISOM 	b: ABT. 1840

 					|	|	|-Emily ISOM 	b: ABT. 1842

 					|	|	|-John ISOM 		b: ABT. 1844

 					|	|	|-Ira ISOM 		b: ABT. 1846

 					|	|	|-Martin ISOM	 b: ABT. 1848

 					|	|	|-David ISOM 	b: ABT. 1850

 					|	|	|-Andrew J. ISOM 	b: BEF. 1856

					|	|

					|	|-John L. Sparks 		b. AFT. 1820 in N.C.	

					|	|        married Nancy HAYS 	b: AFT. 1822

					|	|	|-Surrilda Sparks	b: ABT. 1851

					|	|	|-Sarah Sparks	b: 25 Feb 1853

 					|	|	|-Levi Sparks 	b: 17 Mar 1854

 					|	|	|-Elizabeth Sparks 	b: 29 Dec 1855

 					|	|	|-James B. Sparks	b: 15 Mar 1857

 					|	|	|-Milburn Sparks 	b: 15 Jul 1859

 					|	|	|-William Sparks 	b: 1861

					|	|

					|	|-Nelson Sparks 	b.  1818 North Carolina 	d: 11.October.1874 Olive Hill, Kentucky

					|	|	On 11 Oct 1874,Nelson and his 12-year-old son,George W.,went to the town of Olive Hill on business.There he met an old 						|	|	friend,Calvin Scott,and they had several drinks togeather at a livery stable where Nelson's horses were fed.For some reason,Scott 					|	|	shot Nelson fatally during their visit. It is said as soon as he pulled the trigger, he exclaimed, "I've shot my best friend!" 

					|	|	 Nelson was in the Union Army during the Civil War.

Mauk--->					|	|       married Margaret Mauk 14 or 16.March.1843 in Carter Co. Ky.	   “Peggy”	b: 8 Jun 1820		(ref. Mauk genealogy)

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Peter P. Sparks 	b: 1844

Cox? -->					|	|	|      married Julia E. Cox   21 DEC 1865 in Carter Co, KY

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Lucretia Sparks	b. October 31, 1866 in Carter County, Kentucky. 

					|	|	|	|         m2.  JOHN HARDY in Carter County, Kentucky.  

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|         m1. MARK DEAN in Carter County, Kentucky.  b. Abt. 1857

					|	|	|	|	|-PEARLIE6 DEAN	b. December 1882

					|	|	|	|	|-MARY LEE DEAN	b. May 1892

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Mary Sparks

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-James Benton Sparks	b. July 22, 1871 in Carter County, Ky   d.  April 13, 1940 in Elliott County, Kentucky

					|	|	|	|       married AMANDA KEGLEY May 20, 1890 in Elliott County, Kentucky.  b.  January 24, 1871

					|	|	|	|		d. September 26, 1954 in Elliott County, Kentucky

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-AURILDA Sparks	 b: September 9, 1891, Elliott Co, Ky. 

					|	|	|	|	|      married (unk) COLLINS	b. ca1891

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-TOLA Sparks 	b. November 20, 1893, Elliott County, Kentucky

					|	|	|	|	|      married WILLIAM BARKER 	b: 1895

					|	|	|	|	|	|-WILLIAM BARKER ,JR

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-MERRILL BARKER

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-JOHN WILLIAM Sparks 		b. December 30, 1897, Elliott County, Kentucky.

					|	|	|	|	|       married IDA CARROLL

					|	|	|	|	|	|-PETER Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-GLENN Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-ESTER Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-ELLA Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-HELEN Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-GAY Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-ULYSSES WISE  Sparks    “Lys”	b. May 31, 1899, Elliott County, Kentucky

					|	|	|	|	         married JESSIE Sparks     	d/o Joel Windfield Sparks & Dora Bear

					|	|	|	|		|-DORSEY Sparks

 					|	|	|	|		|-GLENDELL Sparks

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Sarah Linnie Sparks

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-William H. Sparks	b. born March 02, 1877 in Carter Co, Ky,  d. March 12, 1904 in Elliott Co, Ky. 

					|	|	|	|      married FLORENCE KINSTER February 04, 1900 in Elliott County, Kentucky.  She was born Abt. 1878.

					|	|	|	|	|-NOLDA H. SPARKS b. Nov 8, 1903, Elliott Co, Ky.  d. Decr 12, 1906, Elliott Co, Kentucky.

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Amanda E. Sparks

 					|	|	|	|-Melvin P. Sparks

					|	|	|

Perlina Sparks--->				|	|	|-Pauline Sparks    aka Perlina A. Sparks	b: AUG 1845 in Prob. Lawrence Co, Ky 	    d. 1910 in Elliot Co, KY

Lyons--->					|	|	|       married Jarett Corbin Lyon	b: FEB 1838 in Lawrence Co, KY		         (ref. Lyon genealogy)

					|	|	|		also claimed as son of  Zeke LYONS b: 1799 in N.C.  & Anna (unk) b: 1796 in N.C.

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-George Elmon Lyon 		b: 15 OCT 1870 in Kentucky  d. 29 FEB 1952 in Elliot Co, KY

Cox? -->					|	|	|	|      married Lucinda Cox  in Elliot County, KY		b: 19 MAY 1863

					|	|	|	|	|-Edna Lyon

 					|	|	|	|	|-Grace Lyon

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Amanda Lyon 		b: 11 DEC 1872

					|	|	|	|      married Allen Samuel Clark ABT. 1892 in Prob. Elliot Co, KY	b: 19 DEC 1871

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Tennessee Clark 	b: 10 NOV 1893

					|	|	|	|	|       married Lewis Pritchard

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Ora Clark 		b: 23 DEC 1895 in Elliot Co, KY

					|	|	|	|	|      married Clara Pritchard

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-James Patrick Clark	 b: 26 OCT 1897 in Elliot Co, KY

 					|	|	|	|	|-Lula Clark

 					|	|	|	|	|-Edna Clark

 					|	|	|	|	|-Menifee Clark

 					|	|	|	|	|-Ralph Clark

 					|	|	|	|	|-Alene Clark

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Fleming Landford "Lan" Lyon	b: ABT. 1875 in Kentucky		d. DEC 1954 in Montana

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-John Elliott Sparks 		b: 22 Jun 1847 in Carter Co. Ky.	d. 17 FEB 1910 in Big Gimlet Creek, Kentucky

Boggs? ---->					|	|	|      married Elizabeth Boggs 18 Mar 1873 in Carter Co. Ky.	 b: 1 Dec 1852 in Carter Co. Ky.	d. 17 Feb 1910

					|	|	|	     d/o Hugh Boggs b: 1 Mar 1814 in Lee Co. Va.  & Lavisa WHITT b: 22 Jul 1819 in Lee Co. Va.	

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Lula Myrtle Sparks 	b: 6 JUN 1892	d. 17 JUN 1941

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Minta E. Sparks 	b: 20 DEC 1880 in Elliot Co, KY	d. 17 NOV 1972 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, KY

Mauk? --->					|	|	|	|       married Charlie Mauk

					|	|	|	|	|-Son Mauk

 					|	|	|	|	|-Garnet Mauk

 					|	|	|	|	|-Edward Mauk

 					|	|	|	|	|-Ruby Mauk

 					|	|	|	|	|-Troy Mauk

 					|	|	|	|	|-Manuel Mauk

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Millard Franklin Sparks 	b: 28 AUG 1887 in Kentucky	d. 18 JUL 1980

Armstrong? -->				|	|	|	|        married Lula Leedy ABT. 1912	b: 16 JAN 1888	children married (unk) May & (unk) Armstrong

					|	|	|	|	|-Luther Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Denver Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-John R. Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Nina Sparks		b. March 06, 1920, Elliott Co, Ky  d. May 25, 1937, Elliott Co, Ky

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Gene Edsil Sparks	b. September 22, 1927, Elliott County, Kentucky; d. February 13, 1972, 					|	|	|	|	       	Mansfield, Richland County, Ohio	Christening: June 1989

					|	|	|	|	           married (unk) STAMPER

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Ida Ellen Sparks		 b: 14 Dec 1873 in Elliott Co. Ky.		d. 3 JAN 1924

					|	|	|	|       married Millard Barker  8 AUG 1892 in Elliot County, KY	 b: 1869 in Elliott County, Kentucky	

					|	|	|	| 	d. in 1951 in Elliott County, Kentucky 

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Bertha Barker 	b: 2 NOV 1893

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-William Barker 	b: 12 FEB 1895

					|	|	|	|	|        married TOLA SPARKS	b. November 20, 1893, Elliott County, Kentucky

					|	|	|	|	| 

					|	|	|	|	|-Della Barker	b: 25 SEP 1896

 					|	|	|	|	|-Emory Everette Barker 	b: 4 OCT 1898	d. 1983

 					|	|	|	|	|-Edward Barker

 					|	|	|	|	|-John Haskel Barker 	b: 22 OCT 1908 in Ky

 					|	|	|	|	|-Eva Barker

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Louisa Sparks     aka Lavisa Sparks		b: 29 Aug 1879

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Lilly Margaret Sparks		b: 18 Jan 1880	d. 15 MAR 1972 in Elliot Co, KY

Holbrook? --->				|	|	|	|       married Richard M. Holbrook  14 OCT 1897 in Elliot County, KY	b: 29 JUN 1877

					|	|	|	|	|-James Ora Holbrook 	b: 15 DEC 1898

 					|	|	|	|	|-Cynthia Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Lan Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Son Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Goldie Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Gladys Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Clarence Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Hattie Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Julia Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Lowell Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Elliott Holbrook

 					|	|	|	|	|-Ray Holbrook

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Joel Windfield Sparks 		b: 6 Aug 1882 in Elliot Co, KY     d. 15 AUG 1928 in Elliott County, Ky

					|	|	|	|	Christening: June 1989

					|	|	|	|        married Dora Bear  3 FEB 1903 in Carter Co, KY	b: ABT. 1885

					|	|	|	|	   children married (unk)Wilson, (unk) Reynolds, (unk) McDowell, (unk) Johnson

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Willard Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Gracie Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Kenneth Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Dellas Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Glenn Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Earl Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Jessie Sparks

					|	|	|	|	        married Ulysses Wise "Lys" Sparks   s/o James Benton Sparks & AMANDA KEGLEY

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-David Ballard Sparks 		b: 3 Jan 1885 in Carter Co. Ky.	d. 14 OCT 1935 in Carter Co, Ky

					|	|	|	         married Tina NICHOLS 23 Sep 1911 in Carter Co. Ky.	b: 6 Sep 1890 in Carter Co. Ky.

					|	|	|			d. January 30, 1978 in Carter Co, Ky   	children married (unk) Phillips & (unk) Rice

					|	|	|		|

					|	|	|		|-Chester Arnie Sparks	b: 20 APR 1912 in Gimlet, Ky    d. 13 JAN 1988 in , Gimlet, Elliott Co, Ky

					|	|	|		|        married Virgie Carroll

					|	|	|		|	|-Otis Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Earl Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Lester Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Allene Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Mary Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Susie Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Debra Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Dorothy Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Bethel Sparks

 					|	|	|		|	|-Arthur Sparks

					|	|	|		|

 					|	|	|		|-Charles Estill Sparks

					|	|	|		|-Stirl Sparks

					|	|	|		|

 					|	|	|		|-Blanche Sparks	b. Feb. 1, 1916, Gimlet, Elliott Coy, Ky   

					|	|	|		|	d. Nov 16, 1991, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

					|	|	|		|

 					|	|	|		|-Arlie Sparks

 					|	|	|		|-Hazel Sparks

 					|	|	|		|-Winford Sparks

 					|	|	|		|-Opal Sparks

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Sarah Margaret Sparks 			b: ABT. 1849 in Carter Co, KY

					|	|	|       married George W. BEAR  ca1875		b: ABT. 1851 in Kentucky

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Leander C. Sparks   “Brud”		b: ABT. 1851 in Carter Co, KY	d. 17 JUL 1919 in Arkansas

					|	|	|       m1. Minerva Jane Binion ABT. 1874	b: ABT. 1857

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Thomas Charles Sparks 		b: 26 AUG 1877 in Greenup Co, Ky	d. died September 1947 in Boyne 					|	|	|	|	City, Charlevoix County, Michigan	Christening: June 1989

					|	|	|	|        married JOSEPHINE R. MAGEE April 21, 1905 in Charlevoix County, Michigan.  She was born April 22, 					|	|	|	|	1879 in Charlevoix County, Michigan, and died March 1968 in Boyne City, Charlevoix County, 					|	|	|	|	Michigan.

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARKS

					|	|	|	|	|         married ALFRED GILLESPIE	b. February 17, 1901, Greenup Co., Ky; d. 1967, Mi.

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARKS.

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARKS.

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARKS

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARK

					|	|	|	|	|       married (unk) LIVING ECKER

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARKS

					|	|	|	|	|      married (unk)  HENDERSON

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARKS

					|	|	|	|	|         married LIVING RICHARDSON

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-LIVING SPARKS

					|	|	|	|	|       married LIVING FREDERICK

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-THOMAS D. SPARKS, b. October 06, 1910, Charlevoix County, Michigan; d. August 08, 1987, Mi.

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-Rose B. Sparks 		b: OCT 1879

 					|	|	|	|-William Frank Sparks 		b: 5 JAN 1875 in Elliot Co, KY

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Lottie Sparks	b. May 29, 1897 in Elliott County, Ky.	d.  in 1966 in Ellsinore, Carter Co, Mo.

					|	|	|	       married (unk) TURLEY Bet. 1915 - 1920 in Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau County, Missouri.  

					|	|	|		b.  Bet. 1892 - 1897.

					|	|	|		|

					|	|	|		|-(unk) TURLEY 

					|	|	|

					|	|	|       m2. Clarinda "Sis" Sparks 19 JUL 1883 in Elliot County, KY		b: 23 Jan 1864

					|	|	|	|-Jane Sparks	 	b: ABT. 1884

 					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Margaret Sparks	 b: ABT. 1886

					|	|	|	        married John Barker

					|	|	|		|-Margaret "Maggie" Barker

 					|	|	|		|-Orill Barker

 					|	|	|		|-Edna Barker

 					|	|	|		|-John D. Barker

					|	|	|

					|	|	|         m3. Susan Holbrook 1 AUG 1889 in Elliot County, KY

					|	|	|	|-George Sparks 	b: 29 JUN 1894 in Elliot Co, KY	d. APR 1966 in Missouri

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Lottie Sparks 	b: 29 MAY 1897 in Elliot Co, KY	d. 1966 in Ellsinore, Missouri

					|	|	|	|      married (unk) Turley

					|	|	|	|	|-Karl Turley

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Ida Sparks

					|	|	|	        married Dempsey Barker

					|	|	|		|-Virgie Barker

 					|	|	|		|-Clemmie Barker

 					|	|	|		|-Ruby Barker

					|	|	|		|-Sue Barker

 					|	|	|		|-Ruth Barker

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Frederick Mauk Sparks		b: 1 MAY 1853 in Carter Co, KY	d. 20 MAY 1906 in Rice, Greenup Co, KY

					|	|	|       married  Elizabeth Katherine KEGLEY 21 JAN 1875 in Elliot County, KY       b.  20 APR 1855 in Wythe Co, VA	

					|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|-Joel Washington Sparks 	b: 29 NOV 1875 in Carter Co, KY	d. 17 MAY 1943

					|	|	|	|        married Viola (Dolly) Morris 19 APR 1899 in Ironton, Ohio	b: 17 AUG 1879 in Kitts Hill, Ohio

					|	|	|	|	|-Lillie Mae Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Ireland Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Alberta Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Lottie Myrtle Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Vergie Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Viola Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Elsie Irene Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Mary Elizabeth Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|-Genevieve Sparks

					|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|-William Nelson Sparks	 b: 16 DEC 1877 in Elliot Co, KY	d. 14 JUN 1961

					|	|	|	|        married Marth Susan Binion 27 FEB 1901 in Carter Co, KY	 b: 17 DEC 1880

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Ezra Arnold Sparks 			b: 10 FEB 1903   d. 3 APR 1980

					|	|	|	|	|       married Elizabeth Withrow

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Esther Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Ella Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Loretta Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Lawrence Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Robert Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Ronald Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Ernest Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Ida Ethel Sparks 		b: 21 FEB 1905   d. 1925

 					|	|	|	|	|-Claude Alexander Sparks 		b: 5 MAY 1907	d. in West Virginia

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Harlow Sparks

Holbrook? --->				|	|	|	|	|       married Irene Holbrook

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Betty Irene Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Janet Sue Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-William H. Sparks

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Mary Ann Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Ralph Sparks 		b: 11 NOV 1911	d. 1983 in Florida

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Homer Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|       married Hazel Binion

					|	|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Homer Gene Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|	          married Brenda Kaye Tucker

					|	|	|	|	|		|

					|	|	|	|	|		|-Rebecca Jean Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|		|      Todd William (Kelley) Clutter

					|	|	|	|	|		|	|-Benjamin Isaac Clutter

					|	|	|	|	|		|	|-Thomas Aaron Clutter

					|	|	|	|	|		|

					|	|	|	|	|		|-Drake Wayne Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|-Sarah Elizabeth Sparks		 b: 6 MAY 1916	d. APR 1984 in Florida

					|	|	|	|	|        married Delmas Johnson

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Delmas Johnson ,Jr

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Clyde Johnson

 					|	|	|	|	|	|-Larry Johnson

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Dorothy Mae Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|        m1. William Blair

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Donald Blair

					|	|	|	|	|

					|	|	|	|	|       m2. Earl Gilliam

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Jo Anne Gilliam

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Emma Lee Sparks

					|	|	|	|	|       married Joseph Augustineak

					|	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Augustineak , Jr

					|	|	|	|	|

 					|	|	|	|	|-Joel Elwood Sparks

					|	|	|	|	         married Mary (unk)

					|	|	|	|		|-Linda Sparks

 					|	|	|	|		|-Sharon Sparks

 					|	|	|	|		|-Steve Sparks

 					|	|	|	|		|-Billy Sparks

					|	|	|	|					more on this line at  worldconnect.com

 					|	|	|	|-Laura Belle Sparks	 b: 9 NOV 1879 in Elliot Co, KY	

 					|	|	|	|-Minty Ellen Sparks 	b: 10 NOV 1881 in Elliot Co, KY

 					|	|	|	|-Lizzie Ann Sparks 	b: 5 NOV 1883 in Elliot Co, KY

 					|	|	|	|-Mary Frances Sparks 	b: 15 OCT 1886 in Elliot Co, KY

 					|	|	|	|-Lucy Lavinia Sparks	 b: 29 AUG 1889 in Elliot Co, KY

 					|	|	|	|-Leonard Roy Sparks 	b: 18 JUL 1892 in Stark, Kentucky

 					|	|	|	|-Deliah Margaret Sparks 	b: 22 SEP 1893 in Stark, Kentucky

 					|	|	|	|-Sarah Jane Sparks 	b: 3 NOV 1896 in Elliot Co, KY

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Levi C. Sparks	b: 2 Jun 1855 in Ky.	d. 22 SEP 1856 in Kentucky	

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Louisa Jane Sparks 			b: 22 Jan 1857 or  3 MAY 1857 in Kentucky

					|	|	|      married Thomas L. KELLY 	b: 1860

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-Martha F. Sparks 	b: 25 Dec 1860 in Carter Co. Ky.	d. AFT. 1910 in Carter Co. Ky.

					|	|	|        married John BINION 1878 in Carter Co. Ky.	b: 1854 in Ky.

					|	|	|	|-Elijah E. BINION 	b: Sep 1879

 					|	|	|	|-Margaret BINION	b: Jun 1881

 					|	|	|	|-Willie BINION 	b: Mar 1883

 					|	|	|	|-Charles BINION 	b: Mar 1883

 					|	|	|	|-Nelson BINION 	b: Sep 1884

 					|	|	|	|-Ida BINION 	b: May 1888

 					|	|	|	|-Maxine BINION 	b: Jan 1890

 					|	|	|	|-Albert L. BINION 	b: Mar 1892

 					|	|	|	|-Frederick M. BINION 	b: Feb 1895

 					|	|	|	|-Sarah BINION 	

 					|	|	|	|-Leonard BINION 	

					|	|	|

 					|	|	|-George Winfield Sparks 		b: 9 APR 1862 in Carter Co, KY	d. 27 NOV 1932 in Mauk Ridge, Ky

					|	|	         married Lucinda SARGEANT  14 SEP 1883 in Elliot County, KY  	b. b: 25 MAR 1862 in Ohio County, KY

					|	|		|

					|	|		|-Willis Lanford Sparks 		b: 13 MAR 1885 in Elliot Co, KY	

					|	|		|      m1. (unk)

					|	|		|	|-Willis Sparks Jr.	“of Olive Hill, Ky.”	per James Lester Sparks obit

					|	|		|	|-Gary Sparks		“of Wilmington, Ohio”	per James Lester Sparks obit

					|	|		|

Boggs? ---->					|	|		|       m2. Ella Boggs ABT. 1910

					|	|		|	|-Guy Sparks

					|	|		|	|

 					|	|		|	|-Edythe Sparks 	b: 11 MAR 1913 in Mauk Ridge, Ky

					|	|		|	|       married Alden Robinson

					|	|		|	|

 					|	|		|	|-Virgil Raymond Sparks 	b: 8 AUG 1917 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, KY  

					|	|		|	|	d. 2 APR 1987 in Prob. Olive Hill, Carter Co, KY

					|	|		|	|        married Janis Craig

					|	|		|	|	|-Barbara Sparks

					|	|		|	|

 					|	|		|	|-James Lester Sparks   “Jimmy”	b: 22 MAY 1921 in Carter Co, KY	d. April 11, 1940 					|	|		|		buried in Pleasant Valley Cem., Carter Co., Ky.

Kiser? --->					|	|		|	         married Pauline Kiser				d. after 1940

					|	|		|		|-Larry Sparks	“of Olive Hill, Ky.”

 					|	|		|		|-John Alden Sparks	“of Olive Hill, Ky.”

					|	|		|

 					|	|		|-Reese D. Sparks 	b: 10 MAR 1889 in Elliot Co, KY   

					|	|		|	d. 20 JUN 1918 in Killed in Action - Vosges Mountains, France WWI

					|	|		|	

 					|	|		|-Rosa Belle Sparks 		b: 13 JUL 1891 in Gimlet, Kentucky

					|	|		|         married Howard Lee Judy 4 NOV 1919 in Boyd Co, KY   b: 11 SEP 1891 in Washington Court House, Ohio

					|	|		|	|-Sylvia Patricia Judy

					|	|		|	          married Rpbert E. Lehner

					|	|		|

 					|	|		|-Sarah E. Sparks

					|	|		|       married Cecil Gee

					|	|		|	|-Clara Gee

					|	|		|

 					|	|		|-George Russell Sparks 		b: 20 DEC 1898 in Elliot Co, KY	d. 21 DEC 1974

					|	|		|       married Mildred Anna Christen	 b: 15 SEP 1903 in Albany Co, NY

					|	|		|	|-Casandra Sparks

					|	|		|

 					|	|		|-Clemmie Sparks 		b: 3 OCT 1901	d. 17 MAY 1977 in Olive Hill, Carter Co, KY

					|	|		        married Dewey Osborn  21 NOV 1939

					|	|

					|	|-Wiley Sparks		b. 3 March, 1808 in N. C.	d. February 19, 1890, buried on the George Washington Sparks homesite

Holbrook? --->				|	        married Cynthia Ann  Holbrook 1832    “Sintha “		b. in NC	d. 1814

					|			"Wiley Sparks, son of Levi and Sarah (Lyon) Sparks, was born on March3, 1808, according to a Bible entry made 					|			many years ago. (See p. 241 ofthe September 1957 issue of the QUART, Whole No. 19.) He was born in Wilkes 					|			Co, North Carolina, and was a teenaged boy when he accompaniedhis parents to Lawrence County, Kentucky. It 

					|		                    was there that he wasmarried to Cynthia Ann Holbrook on June 21, 1832, by Stephen Wheeler, aBaptist Minister. She 					|			had been born on January 6, 1814, and was adaughter of John and Mary (Lyon) Holbrook, natives of North Carolina. 

					|

					|			"Wiley and Cynthia Sparks went to housekeeping on Wiley Branch, astream in southeastern Lawrence County that 					|			was named for him. It issaid that he settled there to be near the bear hunting which was good onnearby Wallow Hole 					|			Creek. This area had several mineral springs in whichthe bears liked to bathe (or wallow) after their hibernation and 					|		                   which gave the stream its name. It was on Wiley Branch that Wiley and Cynthiareared seven children. Wiley died there 					|			on February 19, 1890, and wasburied on the George Washington Sparks homesite."  

					|						per  http://www.dnai.com/~jjsparks/family_tree/wga83.html#I17664

					|

					|		|-Laura Bell Sparks	b. 24 MAR 1874

					|		|

					|		|-Cynthia Ann  Sparks	b. 28 JUL 1875	d. AFT. 1964 in Winchester, IN

Lyons? ---->					|		|       married Azel Washington Lyon   ca1900	(1872 - ) 

					|		|	|-Iria  Lyon			per http://www.dnai.com/~jjsparks/family_tree/wga62.html#I13254 

					|		|	|-Nada Lyon		

					|		|	

					|		|-Rufus Newton Sparks	b. 2 FEB 1877 	d. 7 NOV 1965 in Louisa, KY

					|		|        married  Anna Ferguson 10 JAN 1906 in Elliott County, KY			(1886 - 1983) 

					|		|	|-Orma  Sparks	

					|		|	|-Aubrey L. Sparks	

					|		|

					|		|-Carnola Alice Sparks	b. 15 NOV 1879 in Lawrence County KY 	d. 12 DEC 1953 in Fielden, KY

					|		|       married  James Powell Hay 1898 in Lawrence County, KY	 (*1875 - ) 

					|		|	|-Curtis Hay 

	????????--->				|		|	|-Muriel Hay

					|		|	|-Atha May Hay

					|		|	|-Madge Hay

					|		|	|-Clyde W. Hay

					|		|	|-Clarence Hay

					|		|	

					|		|-Matilda Elizabeth Sparks	b. 3 FEB 1883 	d. 20 MAR 1947 in Martha, KY

					|		|         married  Charles Bailey 1904 in Lawrence County, KY	 (1882 - 1954) 

					|		|	|-Otis Bailey

					|		|	|-Ray Bailey

					|		|

					|		.

					|		|-Mary Polly Sparks 					b. ABT. 1834 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

Lyons? ---->					|		|       married Lewis LYONS 1 Jan 1854 in Lawrence Co. Ky.		b: 1831

					|		|		s/o Lewis LYONS (b: 1795 in Wilkes Co. N.C.) &  Linna GRIZZELL (b: 1806 in Va.)

					|		|	|

					|		|	|-Thursy LYONS 				b: 25 Jan 1857

 					|		|	|-Lewis LYONS 				b: 30 Jan 1859 in Little Fork, Ky.

					|		|

					|		|-Lindsey Sparks 	b. 1839 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|        married Katie SKAGGS 		b: AFT. 1839 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|

					|		|-George Washington Sparks 	b. 1843 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

Grizzell? ---->				|		|       married Linnie GRIZZELL 	b: ABT. 1844 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|

					|		|-William N. Sparks 		b. 13 Aug 1860

					|		|

					|		|-Nesbit Sparks 		b. 1862 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		|        married Elizabeth Sparks 	b: AFT. 1862 in Lawrence Co. Ky.

					|		.

					|		|-Pearl Lee Sparks	b. 24 JAN 1885 	d. 20 JAN 1977 in Ashland, KY

					|		       married  William Washington Bailey 8 SEP 1903 in Lawrence County, KY	(1884 - 1981) 

					|			|-Herold K.  Bailey	

					|

					|-Mary B. Sparks 	b.  Aft. 1780 Surry Co, North Carolina 

					       married Robert Bauguess ca1800	b.  12.June.1776 Virginia 	d: ABT 1872 Wilkes Co, North Carolina

						|-Nancy Boggess 

						|      married Thomas Bryan 

						|

						|-Robert Boggess, Jr. 

						|    married Nancy Sparks 

						|

						|-Soloman Boggess 

						|-Samuel Boggess 

						|

						|-Mary Jane Boggess 

Holbrook? --->					|      married John Halbrook 

						|

						|-Richard Boggess 

						|

						|-Sarah Boggess 

						|    married (unk) Rousseau 

						|

						|-Lydia Boggess 

						|     married (unk) Hall 

						|

						|-John K. Boggess 

						|   married (unk) Forester 

						|

						|-Fanny Boggess 

						|

						|-Lewis Boggess b.  28.December.1847 

						      married Mary Frances Hollaway



				        m2. Mary (Mollie) PARMELY on 14 Aug 1781 in Wilkes, Tennessee

					|

					|-William Sparks b.  ABT 1782 Surry Co, North Carolina 

					|

					|-Joel Sparks b.  ABT 1784 Surry Co, North Carolina d: ABT 1850 Wilkes Co, North Carolina

					|      married Nancy Blackburn b.  ABT 1791 North Carolina m: 27.July.1814 d: Aft. 1850

					|

					|-Robert Sparks b.  ABT 1786 Surry Co, North Carolina d: Aft. 1820 Kentucky

					|      married Margaret Pigg m: 1804 

					|

					|-Jonathon Sparks b.  ABT 1788 Surry Co, North Carolina d: 1874 Cleveland, Arkansas

					|    married Rachel Swain m: 26.November.1817 

					|

					|-Solomon Sparks b.  ABT 1790 Wilkes Co, North Carolina 

					|     m1. Isabella Swaim 

					|     m2. Malinda Cordle 1835 

					|

					|-Sarah Sparks b.  ABT 1792 Wilkes Co, North Carolina 

					|    married William Alexander b.  ABT 1798 Wilkes Co, North Carolina m: 18.March.1820 

					|

					|-John Sparks, Jr. b.  ABT 1794 Wilkes Co, North Carolina 

Fields?--->					|        married Mary Fields b.  ABT 1795 North Carolina m: 1816 

					|

					|-Reuben Sparks b.  26.September.1799 Wilkes Co, North Carolina d: 9.March.1878 Wilkes Co, North Carolina

					|       married Phoebe Blackburn b.  14.October.1807 Wilkes Co, North Carolina m: 10.October.1828 d: 26.November.1892 Wilkes Co, NC

					|

					|-Colby Sparks b.  ABT 1801 Wilkes Co, North Carolina d: ABT 1869 Wilkes Co, North Carolina

					|           married Sarah Pruitt b.  ABT 1804 North Carolina m: 28.December.1822 

					|	|-(unk) Sparks b.  ABT 1823 d: Bef. 1830

					|

					|-George Sparks		b. Nov. 9, 1796 in Wilkes, NC	d. May 11, 1879 in Elliott Co., KY

					        m1. (unk) Mainer ca1815

					          

					        m2. Nancy SHORT on Aug. 7, 1822 in Lawrence Co., Ky.	b. 7 Apr 1800 in 1800 in Kanawha Co., Va.      d. 11 Jan 1879 in Elliott County, Ky

							Lawson-Sparks Cem., about one mile north of the old post office of Ibex, Elliott Co., Kentucky

							d/o Aaron SHORT b: ABT 1765 in Virginia & Elizabeth CHAFFIN b: ABT 1770 in Virginia

						|

						|-Nancy Sparks	b. 1825 in Lawrence Co., KY 

						|        married John HUTCHINSON  21 MAR 1847 in Lawrence Co., Kentucky	b: ABT 1822

						|	|-James HUTCHINSON 		b: ABT 1850

 						|	|-Colby HUTCHINSON 		b: ABT 1852

 						|	|-Daughter HUTCHINSON 	b: 17 SEP 1854 in Elk Fork, Morgan Co., Kentucky

 						|	|-Robert HUTCHINSON		b: 07 JUN 1858

 						|	|-Emma G. HUTCHINSON 	b: 17 AUG 1859

						|

						|-Cynthia Sparks	b. 16 Jul 1827 in Lawrence Co., KY		d. 9 Sep 1887 or 1889  

						|          Burial: AFT 09 SEP 1889 Lawson-Sparks Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky

						|          She never married and lived with her parents until their deaths; then she made her home with her brother, Levi Sparks, until her death.

						|

						|-Huston  “Hugh”  Stokes Sparks	b. 21 May 1829 in Lawrence Co., KY 	d. ABT 1865

						|	He never returned after the Civil War and it was generally thought that he had left the country to get away from his wife's brothers 						|	who were still angry about him having an illigitimate son with her younger sister.

						|	Note:  CSA; Company C, commanded by Capt. Hiram Hawkins. On Feb. 4, 1862, he was promoted to First Sergeant. He was last 						|	seen by his family in February before peace was made, and for many years no one knew what had happened to him. Had he been 						|	killed during the fighting? Had he just abandoned his family after the war and moved somewhere else? After much research, it has 						|	been determined that he was most likely killed by Northern soldiers just before the end of the conflict.

						|        married Nancy CURNUTTE  10 APR 1852 in Carter Co., Kentucky	b: 07 OCT 1834

						|	|

						|	|-Mary Elizabeth "Pop" Sparks 	b: 18 APR 1853 in Carter Co., Kentucky	    d. ABT 1924

						|	|	 burial at family cem. on her brother Colby's farm  

						|	|

						|	|       m3. Harvey WALKER  ca1890	b: ABT 1850

						|	|	|-Dixie WALKER 	b: ABT 1890

						|	|  

						|	|       m1.  (unk)AUXIER  bef. 1873	b: ABT 1846

						|	|	|-Nancy AUXIER 	b: ABT 1873

 						|	|	|-James AUXIER	b: ABT 1875

 						|	|	|-Bascomb AUXIER 	b: ABT 1877

						|	|

						|	|        m2. John VERMILLION ABT 1884 in Lawrence Co., Kentucky	b: ABT 1853

						|	|	|-Oscar VERMILLION 	b: ABT 1885	

						|	|

 						|	|-America Frances Sparks 	b: 19 NOV 1854		d. 06 DEC 1854

						|	|

 						|	|-James Buchanan Sparks 	b: 18 NOV 1855 in Carter Co., Ky	d. AFT 07 JUN 1941 Cedar Grove, West Va  

						|	|        m1. Nora Belle JAMES 16 MAR 1893 in Braxton Co., WVa	b: 20 MAY 1874   d. 21 MAR 1958 in Cedar Grove, WVa

						|	|		d/o Joseph P. JAMES b: ABT 1839 &  Margaret CUNNINGHAM b: ABT 1843

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Charles Hyer Sparks 		b: 25 JAN 1894 in Braxton Co., West Virginia    d. JUN 1956

						|	|	|        married Nannie ROTHWELL b: ABT 1895

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-George Festus Sparks 		b: 16 MAR 1896	d. ca1936

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-William Arlie Sparks 		b: 22 JAN 1898	d. Jan. 1925

						|	|	|         married (unk) Neff

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Margaret Esther Sparks 	b: 26 FEB 1900	d. 10 AUG 1987

						|	|	|        m1. M. DAMRON		b: ABT 1896

						|	|	|        m2. R. CANTRELL 		b: ABT 1896

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-John Mitchell Sparks 		b: 08 MAR 1903	d. ABT 1922  Note: killed by a train

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Madge Ethel Sparks		b: 11 APR 1905 in Wendell, West Virginia

						|	|	|        m1. (unk) PELZER

						|	|	|        m2. (unk) SCOTT

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Thelma Belle Sparks 		b: 11 MAY 1907	d. MAY 1907

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Fred Lee Sparks 		b: 22 APR 1909 in Blakeley, Wva    d. 11 MAY 1992

						|	|	|	Residence: ABT 1934 West Virginia ;  ABT 1953 New Mexico; ABT 1991 Salem, Oregon 3

						|	|	|         married (unk) NEWCOMER	4 children

						|	|	|      

 						|	|	|-Roetta Sparks 		b: 03 NOV 1911	d. 28 MAR 1944 3

						|	|	|        m1. (unk) WHITE      3 children

						|	|	|        m2. (unk) DRYSDALE

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Hallie Marie Sparks		 b: 19 JUN 1914 in Three Mile, West Virginia

						|	|	        married (unk) Estep

						|	|	

						|	|         m2. Elizabeth EVANS   ABT 1875 	b: ABT 1855 

						|	|	|-Effa Sparks 		b: ABT 1875

 						|	|	|-Colby Jacob Sparks 	4 children	b: 15 OCT 1878	d. ABT 1973 in his daughter Merlie's home

 						|	|	|-William Curtis Sparks		b: 17 MAY 1880

 						|	|	|-Hugh Henry Sparks 		b: JUN 1882

						|	|

						|	|        m3. Mary Jane TAYLOR 		b: ABT 1855

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Nancy Jane Sparks 		b: 08 SEP 1885

						|	|	|     married (unk) Lyon		b. ca1881

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Cecil Clarence Sparks		b: 16 FEB 1887

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Bessie Blanche Sparks 		b: 06 NOV 1889

						|	|	|         married (unk) BEARD	 b: ABT 1885

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-James Theodore Sparks

						|	|

 						|	|-Colby "Cobe" Sparks 		b: 22 SEP 1857 in Mt. Savage, Carter Co., Kentucky    d. 3 JUN 1951 in Louisa Co., Ky 

						|	|	Burial: in  the family cem., on Morgan's Creek, Kentucky

						|	|          married Martha Permelia CHAFFIN 16 MAR 1879	b: 24 FEB 1862 in Fallsburg, Lawrence Co., Kentucky

						|	|	|-James William "Jim" or "J. B." Sparks b: 18 JAN 1880 in Yatesville, Lawrence Co., Kentucky

 						|	|	|-Nora Jane Sparks 	b: 02 OCT 1882

 						|	|	|-Rose Emily Sparks 	b: 19 MAY 1885

 						|	|	|-Flora Hulette Sparks	 b: 15 NOV 1887 in Texas

 						|	|	|-Georgia Belle Sparks	 b: 02 OCT 1896

 						|	|	|-Dewey Lee Sparks 	b: 28 AUG 1898 in Lawrence Co., Kentucky

 						|	|	|-Elwood Hardin Sparks 	b: 05 FEB 1901

						|	|

 						|	|-George Graham Sparks 	b: 10 JUL 1860 in Carter Co., Kentucky

 						|	|-Huston Stokes "Hugh" Sparks Jr. 	b: 04 APR 1862 in Carter Co., Kentucky

						|

						|           unmarried Elizabeth "Bett" CURNUTTE 	b: 18 MAY 1833 in Lawrence Co., Kentucky

						|	|-Greenville "Green" CURNUTTE 	b: 02 AUG 1854 in Carter Co., Kentucky

 						|	|-Martha CURNUTTE 		b: ABT 1864

						|

						|-Emma Zilla Sparks	b. 16 Jun 1839 in Lawrence Co., KY 		d. 25 Jan 1916, Gimlet, Elliott Co., KY 

Harper---->						|      married  John B. HARPER, 28 Dec 1861	b. 10 Jun 1839, Lee Co., VA    d.  Aug 1895, Elliott Co., KY         (ref. Harper genealogy)

						|		per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/lambert/21677

						|

						|-Colby Sparks	b. 1842 in Lawrence Co., KY 		d. 27 Feb 1858 

						|-Mary Or Polly Sparks	b. 7 Jun 1844 in Lawrence Co., KY		d. 27 Apr 1902 in Ky. 

						|

						|-John Wesley Sparks	b. 5 Nov 1823 in Lawrence Co., KY	d. 17 Nov 1895 in Elliott Co., KY  buried at Ibex, Elliott, Ky 

						|	burial at Lawson-Sparks Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky 		Milit-Beg 28 OCT 1861 Prestonsburg, Kentucky 

						|	Note:  CSA; probably a lieutenant in the 5th Regiment Kentucky Infantry under the command of Gen. Humphrey Marshall.

						|	John Sparks was said to have been a strong man with a short temper. The story has been handed down that he subdued a

						|                 cantankerous horse by striking it between the eyes with his fist and knocking it to the ground. He was about six feet tall and weighed 						|	about 170 pounds. He had blue eyes, dark hair, and a dark complexion. He was a member of the Baptist Church and a member of 						|	the Masonic Order. 	Occupation: He was a collier and worked at providing charcoal to make iron in one of several blast 						|	furnaces in Carter County.  Event: Milit-End 16 MAY 1865	He was captured on Oct. 16, 1863 and remained a prisoner-of-						|	war until he was released after taking the Oath of Amnesty. For the rest of his life, he was called "Capt." John Sparks.

						|     married  Almeda GREEN 21 DEC 1845 in Lawrence Co., Kentucky	b: 13 MAR 1826 in Va   d. 1 MAY 1900 in Carter Co., Ky 

						|		Burial: in Lawson-Sparks Cem., Carter Co., Kentucky   

						|		d/o James GREEN Jr. b: 12 FEB 1783 in Washington Co., Virginia & Dulcena STALLARD b: ABT 1781 in Va

						|	|

						|	|-Minerva Jane Sparks 		b: ABT 1847 in Carter Co., Kentucky	d. in her daughter Katie's home, Nashville, Wis

						|	|		Burial: Nashville, Wisconsin

Boggs? --->						|	|          married George Washington "Wash" BOGGS  23 FEB 1868 in Carter Co., Kentucky	b: ABT 1844 in Kentucky

						|	|	      s/o Elijah BOGGS b: ABT 1823 in Lawrence Co., Ky  &Catherine "Kate" GAMBILL b: 1827 - 1828 in Ky

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Amanda E. BOGGS 	b: ABT 1869

 						|	|	|-James Price BOGGS 	b: 11 OCT 1870

 						|	|	|-Julia H. BOGGS 	b: 14 JUN 1872	more on worldconnect.com

 						|	|	|-Catherine E. BOGGS 	b: 10 JUN 1875

 						|	|	|-George C. BOGGS 	b: ABT 1878

						|	|

 						|	|-Cynthia A. Sparks 		b: ABT 1849 in Carter Co., Kentucky

Prince---->						|	|        married Arthur PRINCE  2 FEB 1869 in Carter Co., Ky       b: ABT 1846 in Carter Co., Ky    (ref. Prince genealogy)

						|	|

 						|	|-Richard Price Sparks 		b: 06 JUL 1852 in Kentucky	Residence: ABT 1874 Elliott Co., Kentucky

						|	|        married Malissa Jane WHITE ABT 1874	 b: DEC 1856 in Morgan Co., Ky  Census: ABT 1900 in Menifee Co., Ky

						|	|	|-James E. Sparks 	b: 11 DEC 1874

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Mary Susan Sparks 	b: 11 JUN 1877	d. 13 OCT 1960

						|	|	|         m1.  James Monroe SLOAS 	b: ABT 1874

						|	|	|	|-(unk)  SLOAS 

						|	|	|				http://sparksfamilytree.net/family_tree/index.html

						|	|	|         m2.  (unk) JOHNSON  b: ABT 1873

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Minerva E. Sparks 	b: FEB 1880

 						|	|	|-Henry C. Sparks 	b: APR 1883

 						|	|	|-Leburn Sparks	b: MAY 1886

 						|	|	|-Almeda Sparks 	b: JUL 1889

 						|	|	|-Molly B. Sparks

 						|	|	|-Rosa M. Sparks

						|	|

 						|	|-Sarah Sparks		b: 03 OCT 1853 in Lawrence Co., Kentucky

						|	|

 						|	|-Susan Emma Sparks 		b: 20 FEB 1854 in Carter Co., Kentucky		d. ABT 1890

						|	|          married Claiborne WHITE   27 MAR 1878 in Elliott Co., Kentucky	b: ABT 1854

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-Dewitt C. WHITE 	b: ABT 1879		d. ABT 1951 in Clearfield, Kentucky

						|	|	|         married Cordelia HALL   ca1909	b: ABT 1886		6 children

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Leota WHITE 	b: 22 FEB 1880 in Elliott Co., Kentucky		d. 21 MAR 1974

						|	|	|         married Leslie CRAFT   ca1905	b: ABT 1876		12 children

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-Robert WHITE 	b: ABT 1885		d. in White Lake, Wisconsin

						|	|	|

 						|	|	|-James Monroe WHITE 	b: 10 MAY 1888 in Elliott Co., Kentucky    d. 04 OCT 1964 in Rowan Co., Kentucky

						|	|	        married Bertha COLLINS ABT 1909 in Morgan Co., Kentucky	b: 07 SEP 1895

						|	|

 						|	|-Delcina "Cena" Sparks 		b: ABT 1856 in Kentucky		d. ABT 1925 in Wisconsin

Tackett --->						|	|         married James Wilson "Wilse" TACKETT DEC 1876 in Elliott Co., Kentucky		b: ABT 1834

						|	|		s/o Moses TACKETT b: ABT 1799 & Peggy Dicie OSBORN b: ABT 1803    (ref. Tackett genalogy)

						|	|

 						|	|-Rachel Sparks 		b: 1 SEP 1861	died young

 						|	|-Nancy Sparks 		b: ABT 1866

						|	|

 						|	|-Mary E. Sparks 		b: ABT 1867

						|	        married Ison FLANNERY 	b: ABT 1865

						|

						|-Emmaella Sparks	b. 23 Feb 1839 in Lawrence, Ky

						|

						|-Levi Hansford Sparks	b. May 31, 1834 in Lawrence Co., KY		d. May 20, 1911 in Ky.

						         married Nancy Jane Lawson on July 7, 1860	 in Newton Co., Ga.  b. 6 Nov 1838 in Lawrence Co., KY  d. 11 Sep 1906

							|

							|-Leburn Sparks 	b. 17 Dec 1860 	buried in Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky     d. 5 May 1884 

							|-John Floyd Sparks	b. 2 May 1862 	buried in Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky     d. 21 Jun 1919 

							|

							|-Ashby Fairchild Sparks		b. April 19, 1866	d. April 3, 1947

Armstrong ----->						|	buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky			(ref. John Armstrong genealogy)

Mauk----->							|         married Amanda Ann MAUK	b. 1872	d. 1936 buried Newell Cem, Grahn, Ky              (ref. Mauk genealogy)

							|	|

							|	|-Sara Etta Sparks	b. 22 Nov 1892 		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Ky. 

							|	|        married Harry Phillips	b. 1888

							|	|

							|	|-Ella May Sparks	b. 15 Aug 1894 		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Ky. 

							|	|      married Ernest Phillips	b. 1890

							|	|

							|	|-John Will Sparks	b. 13 Oct 1896 		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Ky. 

							|	|-Minard Dewell Sparks   b. 20 Feb 1899 		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Ky. 

							|	|

							|	|-James Allen Sparks	b. 16 Feb 1901 		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Ky. 

							|	|       married Margaret Hager

							|	|	|

							|	|	|-Allen E. Sparks

							|	|	         married Rosa L. McCoy

							|	|		|-Tim Sparks		sparks@apex.net

							|	|

							|	|-Ora Lee Sparks	b. 6 Dec 1905 		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Ky. 

							|	|

							|	|-Nancy Jane Sparks	b. June 27, 1907 in Elliott Co, KY	

							|		per http://searches.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/ifetch2?/u1/data/ky+index+159919953638+F

							|	       married (unk) Phillips

							|

							|-Almeda Sparks 	b. 11 Jun 1864 		buried in Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky 

							|-Sarah Jane Sparks	b. 6 Jun 1869    	d. 3 Mar 1890   buried in Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky 

							|-Juda L. Sparks	b. ca1871			buried in Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky 

							|-Colby Campbell Sparks b. 23 Feb 1876    		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky 

							|-Nancy Jane Sparks 	b. 9 Mar 1878    		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky 

							|-James W. Sparks	b. 23 Jan 1883    		buried Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky 

							|-George G. Sparks	b. 27 Apr 1868 	d. 5 May 1868  buried in Newell Cemetery, Grahn, Kentucky 

							|-Levi Sparks	           per Opal Sparks

							|

							|-Hansford Crawford/Crockett Sparks 		b. Nov. 1873	d. 1953

Holbrook? --->						       married Lula F. Holbrook on Oct. 7, 1896	“Lulie”	b. Aug. 1879     d. 1959	"had 9 children"

								|-Charles Sparks	“oldest child”		b: ABT. 1897

								|-Beedy Sparks	“lives in Middleboro, Ohio”

								|

								|-Ernest Sparks   b. Aug. 20, 1898	d. March 6, 1962 buried at Tick Ridge Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

  								|           married Naomi Kiser     b. July 14, 1898	d. Dec. 9, 1976 buried at Tick Ridge Cem., Carter Co, Ky.  

Kiser/Ross ---->							|						(ref. Noah Kiser genealogy)

								|	|

								|	|-Glenn Sparks	b. July 4, 1923	“retired from the US Postal Swrvice ”	

								|	|	Cathy and Robert" <cabernathy@hci.net> Date: Fri, 28 Sep 2001 19:18:14 -0400 says: 								|	|	“Ah!!!! That Glenn Sparks!!! He worked with my pa-paw at the post office and I went to 								|	|	  school with kathy!  She was a year behind me in school.  Glenn might remember me.  I 								|	|	    was always Manford's shadow.  Anywhere he went, I was there too.  I loved that man.  								|	|	    There was no one like my pa-paw. Ain't it amazing!  I even remember where Glenn 								|	|	     lived at the time up on Bens Run.  My friend Tony Russell wrecked his motorcycle in 								|	|	     Glenn's back yard years ago.”

								|	|         married Opal Lucille Lawson	on June 26, 1943		b. March 3, 1926

								|	|	  lives at 1380 State Highway 986, Olive Hill KY 41164-8402    606-286-2962	

								|	|	P.O. Box 135 Olive Hill, Kentucky 41164

								|	|	|

								|	|	|-Carolyn Jean Sparks			b. Sept. 29, 1944

								|	|	|     married Cecil Henry Hewlett on Dec. 19, 1964 	b. Sept. 26, 1943

								|	|	|	|	

								|	|	|	|-Kimberly Jean Hewlett		b. July 30, 1965

								|	|	|	        married Terance Jon McLean Aug. 11,1990	b. June 15, 1960

								|	|	|		|-Sheridan Paige McLean	b. Nov. 18, 1996

								|	|	|

								|	|	|-Kathy Gale Sparks			b. Sept. 9, 1959

								|	|	     married Lynn Gray Fletcher on May 10, 1987	b. Jan. 2, 1955

								|	|		|-Claire Justine Fletcher	b. Dec. 24, 1989	

								|	|		|-Emma Elaine Fletcher	b. Aug. 22, 1992

								|	|		|-Owen Gray Fletcher 	b. Nov. 12, 1994

								|	|

								|	|-Arlon Jack Sparks	aka Arlon Jay Sparks        b. Aug  3,1925	d. Oct 14,1965 

								|	|	 buried at Garvin Ridge Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.			

								|	|       married Mildred Wilson in 1946 or 1947      b. Jan. 1926

								|	|	|-David Allen Sparks

								|	|	|-Donna Faye Sparks

								|	|	|-Raymond Sparks

								|	|	|-Kerrin Sparks

								|	|	|-Timothy Sparks

								|	|	|-Jimmy Sparks

								|	|	|-Cindy Sparks

								|	|	|-Jeffery Sparks

								|	|	|-Daniel Sparks

								|	|

								|	|-John Henry Sparks		b. Nov. 24, 1927		

Whitt? --->								|	      married Maxine Jane Whitt	“Jane ”	b. 1938

								|			lives at 1672 State Highway 986, Olive Hill, Ky. 606-286-6023

								|			            P.O. Box 453, Olive Hill, Ky. 41164  <-contacted 10/18/2000

								|		|-Nancy Ellen Sparks	b. Jan. 7, 1957	d. Jan. 5, 1983

								|		|-Anna Eleanor Sparks	b. Feb. 1959

								|		|-Christine Sparks

								|		|-Norman Kent Sparks        was taking care of Ross Chapel Cemetery	

								|		|-Connie Sparks

								|		|-Sammy K. Sparks

								|		|-Lucas Tanner Sparks

								|		|-Judy Sparks

								|

								|-Elizabeth Sparks	"Lizzie"	b. 1916	

								|      married Millis Jarvis	b. Aug. 14, 1876	d. Feb. 4, 1961  Buried at Jarvis Cemetery  

Jarvis ----->								|                (ref. John Jarvis genealogy)

								|

								|-Addie Sparks	b. Aug. 6, 1901	d. Sept. 22, 1981

Dehart ------>							|     married Verner Dehart					(ref. Charles F. Dehart genealogy)

								|

								|-Lucy Sparks	“Bunny Ross’s teacher”	

Jarvis --->								      married Floyd Jarvis       	(ref. Jarvis genealogy)

									lives in Sandy Hook, Ky.	(nursing home)



Sparks Family Association, Russell E. Bidlack, Sec-Tres, 1709 Cherokee Rd, Ann Arbor MI 48104?  The originator and former head was Paul Sparks, cousin of my husband.  He recently died.  The work done by this association is really great.  Paul Sparks' family is from Lawrence, Elliott, Carter area of KY.



“Chester is first cousin to Glenn Sparks”    <---  get more info



Posted by: Renee Carlson     Date: March 27, 1999 at 07:36:21 In Reply to: Re: Eastern KY Sparks by John Sparks

John, I have Sparks back to 1615 where Thomas Sparks was born in Hampshire Co. England. m. Joanne Davis oct. 19,1635. Their son William Sparks Sr. came to Queen Annes Co. Maryland with his

brother around 1640's I believe. My gr.gr.gr.grandfather was Nicholas Sparks m. Dorcas Ross Flat Gap Johnson Co Ky. MY ancesters are from Johnson, Boyd, & Lawerence Co Ky. From Maryland

they went to NC,to Ky, to Ohio. Are we researching the same line? I've found alot of info through the Family Tree Maker on the Sparks.



Renee, Saw your posting to the Sparks Forum dated 27 March 1999 to John Sparks.It seems s if we are from the same branch of the same tree.Your gt.gt.gt.grandfather Nicholas Sparks was a son of my gt.xxxx grandfather Thomas and Dianah "Wilcox"Sparks.Do you have any info on Nicholas and his descendants going up to this date.I haven't done a lot of research on the children of Thomas and his two wifes,other than my line which is Thomas Jr.and Catherine Jayne.Would love to hear from you. Ronald Sparks



SQ 1356-58: "Jacobson Sparks (called Jacob Esau in one record), son of Jonathan and Rachel (Swaim) Sparks, was born about 1828; according tocensus records, it appears that he was born after his parents moved from North 

Carolina to Tennessee. He married Cynthia Champion, who was born inTennessee about 1822 and died in Franklin County, Tennessee, in 191O; she was adaughter of Randolph and Martha (Wilson) Champion. About 1852 he moved with his brother, John C. Sparks, to Dallas County, Arkansas. According to CivilWar records in the National Archives, Jacobson Sparks and his brother, John C. Sparks, both served in the Confederate Army in Company F of Morgan' sBattalion of Arkansas Infantry; both were enrolled on June 16, 1862, in Tulip ,Dallas County, Arkansas, by Capt. McNeill and traveled 7O miles to rendezvous in Little Rock on June 24. Jacobson Sparks (called Jacob in these Armyrecords) was listed as "absent, sick furlough" in January 1863. A document is onfile signed by a surgeon named J. N. Thompson on January 27, 1863, whichstates that a furlough had been approved by various officers for Private JacobSparks. He stated: "I hereby certify that I have carefully examined said soldier andfind him incapable of performing the duties of soldier because of diarrheafollowing remet fever. I further certify that in my opinion he will not be ab e to resume his duties in a less period than twenty days. Believing that itwould be beneficial to his health, I recommend that a furlough for twenty daysbe granted to him." 

"This is the last record of Jacobson Sparks in this Confederate Armyfile. However, a granddaughter of Jacobson and Cynthia Sparks, Mrs. ElizabethSparks Summers of Sherwood, Tennessee, has preserved a letter dated August 3O,1863, by John C. Sparks, brother of Jacobson, informing his wife Cynthia ofJacobson's death on August 2O, 1863. This letter was written from CampPrince where John C. Sparks had returned following some kind of military action, probably patrol duty, in which both he and his brother had been engaged. Writing to his sister-in-law, whom he addressed as "Dear Sister", heinformed her and her family of the tragedy. The individuals whom he referred to as Carter and Garner were obviously fellow soldiers: " 'Camp Prince, Aug. 3O, 1863		Dear Sister: With a heavy heart I take my pen in hand toinform you of the lamentable death of your husband which occured on the 2Oth of this instant. he Carter and Garner went to the creek after water, and whenthey had got their water they went off a few steps to the shade and was lying down, Carter and Garner said they didn't know whether they all went to sleep ornot. When they were awakened by the tree falling. it was a dead oak and itstruck in the top of the sycamore that they were lying under, brother Jacob had run5 or 6 steps from where he was lying when Garner went back. He found a limbon him nearly a foot through and took it off of him and he never breathed or struggled. It also hurt Carters arm pretty badly but didn't break it , wegot a good strong coffin and buried him as decent as we could on the bank of the Porto River near where we are camping 1O miles south of Fort Smith . Thegrave is on the east side of the river at what is called the upper ford about 2O steps from the bank under a burdock tree about 1O inches through, and alarge field on the left of the road as you eye from Fort Smith. The grave ison the left between the corner of the fence and the ford of the river. His nameis cut on a stone and stands up at the head of the grave close to the tree.I didn't tell you where the limb fell on him. It struck him across fromthe left hip to the right shoulder. I thought I would describe the place so thatif you wanted to send after him that you could find the place. I will send his clothes and money by first safe chance that I have. He had 1OO dollars in Confederate and 2 1/2 in gold and 9O cents in silver, I am the worst lostthat I ever was in my life. It appears like every friend that I ever had isgone but that is only what we all owe our maker and we should not grieve , butwe can't help it when our relations and friends fall around. I want you towrite to me as soon as you get this so I will know whether you get this ornot. I can't give you any news at present. Yours truly, J. C. Sparks to Cinthia Sparks andfamily.' 



"Following the death of her husband, Cynthia Sparks moved back toFranklin County, Tennessee, with her children. Mrs. Summers owns the family Bible containing the births of their children. Jacobson Sparks had placed astring 

at the page he had reached in reading through it and that string stillremains at the same place."







































































































								           Henry Speckman

								father of Anna M. (Speckman) Tulga



Adolph Speckman

       married (unk)

	|

	|-John Speckman

	         married (unk)

		|

		|-Henry Speckmann				b. in 1812 in Barnsdorf amt Diepholz,Germany		d. in Metropolis, Il.

		      married Anna Sollman	in 1836 Cincinnati OH.		b. in Germany		“11 children”

			|-John Christian Speckmann		b. Aug 7, 1837 

			|-Anna Sophia Speckmann			b. Oct 1838 

			|-Catherine Wilhelmina Speckmann		b. Mar 13, 1840 

			|-John Henry Speckmann			b. Dec 10, 1844 

			|-Sophia Christina Speckmann		b. April 17, 1846 

			|

			|-Herman Frederick Speckmann		b. Oct 22, 1848 

			|         married Sarha Ahlering

			|	|

			|	|-Henry Edward Speckman		b.  in 1870 in New Port ,Ky           “He was in the Spanish American War & a short time in W W 1,He enlisted in Cinn., Ohio”

			|	          married Mary May Schmitt  in Ohio.		d. in 1932 At Home.Burried at the Veterans Cem. in Dayton,Ohio

			|		|

			|		|-(unk) Speckman

			|		       married (unk)

			|			|-Bonnie (unk)	mom4god@aol.com	<---contact

			|

			|-Maria Eliza	Speckmann			b.Sept 15, 1851 

			|-Margaret Speckmann			b. April 9, 1853 

			|-Henry William Speckmann		b. Nov 9, 1856 in Ky.

			|

			|-George Henry  Speckman	   b. Nov 30, 1850	d. ca1890 in in Metropolis. I'll 	“ his family, came from KY to IN, then to Southern Illinois, settling in Massac Co”

			|        married (unk)

			|	|

			|	|-(unk) Speckman

			|	        married (unk)

			|		|

			|		|-Ray Speckman		b. 1922 in Metropolis, Ill.   “raised in Metropolis, Il.”

			|		       married (unk)	

			|			|

			|			|-Carol Speckmann		CarolW7673@aol.com			<-- email sent Aug. 26, 2001  contacted

			|			         married (unk) Wheelis

			|			     	   lives in Moorpark, Ca.

			|	

			|-Anna Maria Speckman		b. March 17, 1843 in Indiana	d. Feb. 15, 1920  buried near Ironton, Ohio

Tulga---->			       m2. John Harmon Tulga								(ref. Tulga genealogy)

	

	   		       m1. Hermon Sanders					ref. son living with J. H. Tulga & Anna	  

				|-Henry E. Sanders	b. ca1868



From: CarolW7673@aol.com  Date: Fri, 29 Dec 2000 14:25:48 EST Subject: re:SPECKMANN To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com 

Hi John, 

I just saw your post about Anna Speckman on the Genforum message board. Your Anna appears to be the sister of my great-grandfather George Speckmann. I have all the information you need about this family, thanks to the research of Sharon Bramkamp Hohmann, and others. I am a Speckman...George, who was born in 1850, and his family, came from KY to IN, then to Southern Illinois, settling in Massac Co. My father is Ray Speckman, grandson of George, and my dad was born and raised in Metropolis. I have been visiting there since I was born...the gravesite of Henry Speckmann is there..I have pictures. I have found out so much information lately about this family. I am currently putting it altogether and when I'm done, would be glad to forward it to you. Henry Speckmann and Anna Sollman had 11 children. They had 2 daughters by the name of "Anna"...Anna Sophia born October 1838, and Anna Maria born March 17, 1843. I believe this is your Anna, as I have her husband as "Hermon Sanders"...and she was born in Indiana. This is very exciting....how do you relate to Anna?? Do you have pictures?? I have a picture of her brother George, among other things. Would be very interested in talking to you. Carol (Speckman) Wheelis/CA

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

							       James A. Stancliff	

							husband of Julia (Boggs) Stancliff	



James A Stancliff 	b. Aug 20, 1840	d. Sep 15, 1903 buried in Sigler Cem.

        married Julia Boring	b. Oct 29, 1850	d. Aug 31 1927 buried in Sigler Cem.



Sigler Cemetery:

Norma Sep 7, 1895-Apr 4, 1908

Edward Apr 27, 1900-Nov 15, 1919

Ida 1879-1962 Edward B 1869-1937

parents of Norma, Nora, Jessie, Edward, Albert, Marion, Harmon, Ruth, Bonnie, Fay and Georgie [Fay Stancliff m Mildred Capper, they were parents of Dale, Gale, Linda (m. Tex Colby), Donna. Fay and Mildred are in Sigler Cem. He liked to go to Indianapolis to the Indy 500 race & had the first TV I ever saw in the early 50s]

Fay Stancliff 3 Nov 1916-17 Jan 1989 Mildred Stancliff 27 Jun 1917-May 1986



Albert M. Stancliff 1862-1936 Sarah L Wills his wife 1864-1925

Inf s/o AM & SL d Dec 24, 1886 Inf d/o AM & SL d Jan 9, 1905

Nora Stancliff 1897-? m Finley H Consolver 1896-1856 (parents of Dwight, 

Bonadine, Sherman, David and Jane)

Bonadine A. d/o Finley & Nora 1922-1927

William B Wiles 1834-1907 Ann L. J. Stancliff, his wife 1843-? Mary Wiles 

Shay 1875-1899

Jacob C Wiles 1871-1909 

David R Stancliff d Feb 13, 1849 ag ca 54yrs

George W son of DR & M d Feb 7, 1864 ag 16y9m24das

Axia Jane d/o JA &MF d Oct 12, 1864

Mary M Hollas d Feb 21, 1889 ag 84y4m29das [David's widow?] 

Clell and brother Ed were surveying their miserable crop of corn in the drought of the 1930s and Ed said resignedly but still trying to console his brother "Oh, Albert, there'll be some." 

For the Stancliffs online see 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~rstancliff/index.htm then to Wiles

Gerry Hubacka, Judy Strohl is descended from James Stancliff, who I believe is brother of Ann Stancliff Wiles. James Stan(d)cliff was married to two of the Borings.

Judy Strohl look at Gerry's website: Her name list is at http://geocities.com/Heartland/Valley/3693/fowsndx.html













									  Hans Staudt

								         10th great-grandfather of Paul L. Tulga 



Hans Staudt		b. 1535 in Rossburg, Palatinate, Pfalz, Bavaria	d. 1590

        married Else (unk) 30 Jan 1982		b. Abt. 1539 <Of Rossburg, Palatinate, Pfalz, Bavaria> 	d. 1599	

	|-Wendell Staudt		b. 1565 in Palatinate, Pfalz, Bavaria

	|

	|-Hans Staudt		b. April 15, 1560 in Rossburg, Palatinate, Palfz, Zweibrucken	d. April 15, 1632 in Huffler, Palfz, Zweibrucken    buried at , Huffler, Palfz, Zweibrucken

	     married  Maria Simons  9 Feb 1585 in Kusel, Stadt, Pfalz, Zweibrucken	b. Abt 1561  Of, Huffler 	d. 1611			d/o Adam SIMONS

		|-Hans Staudt 		b. 1590 in Pfalz, Bavaria   		d. 1630     

		|-Agnes Staudt 		b. 1590 in Christene		d:  27 Dec 1590  in Kusel  

		|-Johannes Staudt		b. 1592 in  Kussel  		d. 1630      

		|-Elsa Staudt 		b. 1594 in Pfalz, Bavaria   Christened:  14 Jul 1594 in  Kusel  

		|-Margaretlein Staudt		b. 1596 			d. 1599:   

		|-Abraham Staudt 		b. 1599 in Pfalz, Bavaria   Christene	d:  2 Dec 1599 in  Kusel  

		|-Martha Staudt		b. 3 Apr 1608 in  Pfalz, Bavaria

		|

		|-Theobald (Diebold) Staudt		b. 1587 in Pfaltz, Bavaria    Christened  on April 30, 1587 in Kusel

		       married Catherine Bauer after 1609		b. ca1600 in  <, Pfalz, Bavaria> 	d. 1670	d/o Theobald BAUER

			|

			|-Theobald (Diebold) Staudt	b. 1616 or 1610 in Schellweiler, In The Palatinate, Pfalz-, Bav	d. July 3, 1688 in Schellweiler

			         m2. Margarete Muller-Braun 19 Apr 1670



			         m1. Katherine Lawens  10 Apr 1644 in Huffler, Pfalz-, Bavaria		b. 3 Sep 1615  in Huffler, Pfalz, Bavaria		d/o Johannes LAWENS

				|-Agnes Staudt          b.  1645  in  Pfalz, Bavaria   Christened:  6 Aug 1645 in 

				|-Katharina Staudt          b.  1647  in  Pfalz, Bavaria   Christened:  6 Mar 1647 in 

				|-Tilmann Staudt          b.  Baptized 06 1647 Mar  in Schellweiler, Pfalz, Bavaria   Christened:  6 Mar 1647 in Kusel, Pfalz, Bavaria   d. Prior To 1726 May 28 in 

				|-Maria Elizabeth Staudt          b.  1650  in  Pfalz, Bavaria   Christened:  29 Sep 1650 in 

				|-Hans Joseph Staudt          b.  2 May 1652  in  Pfalz, Bavaria            d.  31 Jul 1691  in Kusel

				|

				|-Tilmann Staudt   aka Diehlmann Staudt	bapt. March 6, 1647 at Schellwewiler, Pfalz, Bavaria	Christened:  6 Mar 1647 in Kusel, Pfalz, Bavaria   d. Prior To 1726 May 28   

			                               married Engel Becker  1671 in  Konken, Pfalz, Bavaria	b. Bef 1655  in Bavaria   	d. 28 May 1726 in Herschweiler, Pfalz, Bavaria    d/o Wilhelm BECKER

				            |-Hans Wilhelm Staudt          	b.  1674  in  Pfalz, Bav            d.  1 Mar 1674 in 

				            |-Hans Emerus Staudt          	b.  1675  in  Pfalz, Bav  

				            |-Katharina Staudt          	b.  1679  in  Pfalz, Bav   Christened:  29 Dec 1680 in 

				            |-Hans Nickel Staudt          	b.  18 Sep 1684  in  Pfalz, Bav            d.  31 Oct 1770  in Breitenbach  

				            |-Agnes Staudt (b.  1689 in Konken, Pfalz, Bav  

				            |	

				            |-Johannes Abraham Staudt	5 Apr 1672  in Herschweiler, Pfalz-Bavaria, Bavaria            d.  Aft1758  in  Pa

				            |         married Anna Katharina Geiss

				            |		|

				            |		|-Anna Katharina Staudt 	b 21 Oct 1701 Ginsweller, Pfalz, Bav., Ger.	per Marianne Stover  drdenny@flash.net	

				            |	

				            |-John Andress Staudt	aka Johannes Staudt	b. 1678 at Pfalz, Bavaria		d. 1755

					 m2. Katharina Margarete Sntag 16 Apr 1700		b. ca1679		d. 1721

			

			      		  m1. Maria Engle Britzius 16 Jul 1699 in Wolfersweiler, Palatinate    	b. 1681    

					         |-Johannes Staudt          	b.  1702  in Wolfersweiler, Palatinate            d.  1773 in 

					         |-Maria Barbara Staudt          	b.  1704  in Wolfersweiler, Palatinate  

					         |-Lisa Katharina Staudt          	b.  Abt. 1706  in Wolfersweiler, Palatinate  

					         |-Johannes Nickel Staudt          	b.  1715  in Wolfersweiler, Palatinate            d.  1717 in 

					         |-Anna Magdalena Staudt          	b.  1717  in Wolfersweiler, Palatinate            d.  10 Jan 1787 in 

					         |-Georg Wilhelm Staudt          	b.  1721  in Wolfersweiler, Palatinate            d.  1744    in 	

					         |

					         |-John Michael Staudt    b. Dec. 9, 1712 in Wofersweiler, Palatinate, Germ.  d. May 13, 1776 at Stoud’s Ferry, Bridge, Berks Co., Va.

							buried at Bern Church, Berks Co, Pa. 	“(Immigrated from Germany to America in 1733 ”

						 married Maria Barbara Hougen	b. Abt. 1715 in <Bern Twp, Berks, Pa.>

							|

							|-Jacob STOUDT          b.  12 Dec 1738  in Bern Twp, Berks Co, Pa.            d.  20 Jan 1802  in 										|	Richmond Twp, Berks, Pa   Buried:   in St John's Union, Church, Kutztown, Pa.  

							|

							|-Michael STOUDT          b.  11 Nov 1742  in Bern Twp, Berks Co, Pa.            d.  14 Aug 1807 in  									|	Buried:   in Eppler's Ref. Ch, Berks Co, Pa.  

							|

							|-John George STOUDT          b.  1744  in <Bern Twp, Berks Co, Pa.>            d.  1823 in 

							|-Anna Barbara Staudt          b.  1745  in <Stoudt's Ferry, Bridge, Bern Twp, Berks Pa.>  

 							|-Catharine Mary Staudt          b.  1746  in <Stoudt's Ferry, Bridge, Bern Twp, Berks Pa.>  

							|

							|-Jost Staudt  b. 14 Mar 1749 in Stoudt's Ferry, Bridge, Berks, Pa.   d.  20 Apr 1828 in Centre Twp, Berks, Pa. 

							|	 Buried:   in Belleman's Ch., Berks, Pa.  

							|

							|-(Maria) Appolonia Staudt          b.  1750  in Stoudt's Ferry, Berks, Pa  

							|

							|-Catherine Elizabeth Staudt   b. 1 Dec 1751 in Bern Twp, Berks, Pa.   Christened:  1 Jan 1751 in Bern Ref. Church, Bern Twp, 							|	Berks, Pa.  

							|

							|-Daniel Staudt          b.  1755  in <Bern Twp, Berks, Pa.>  

							|-Marie Elizabeth Staudt          b.  1757  in <Bern Twp, Berks, Pa.>

							|

							|-George Wilhelm Staudt 	b. 12 Jan 1748  in Stoudt's Ferry, Bridge, Bern Twp, Berks Pa.            d.  17 Dec 1820   								|	 in   Maidencreek, Township, Berks Co., Pa.   Buried:   in St John's Ref., Church, Kutztown, Pa.

							|          married Christina (unk)

							|	|

							|	|-George Staudt 	b. 1771	d. 1846	“(Changed name when they moved from PA to OH)”

							|	        married Mary Dunkle

							|		|

							|		|-John Stout		“ lived in Washington Township, Pickaway, Co., Ohio

							|		|-George Stout 	“lived in near Stoutsville, Pickaway Co,”

							|		|-Jonathon Stout	“ lived in Stoutsville, OH,”

							|		|-Isaac Stout		“lived in Circleville, OH,”

							|		|

							|		|-Sarah Stout 

							|		|        married Jesse Courtright 	“lived in Walnut Township, Pickaway Co. OH. “

							|		|

							|		|-Benjamin Franklin Stout 	b. 1804	d. 1868	“founder of Stoutsville, OH in 1848”

							|			“I know that he had 4 brothers, but I have names for all of their wives - no Margaret 							|			among them.” per: Ronna Bradley Solomon mrkc@socket.net

							|		              married  Anna Christy

							|			|

							|			|-Thomas Stout 	b. 1844	d. 1925	

							|			          married (unk)

							|				.

							|				.- Kathy Williams 	 kwilliams@geotec.net   contact

							|				.

							|				.-“Benjamin Franklin Stout  was my 3G grandfather” per: Ronna Bradley 							|				. Solomon mrkc@socket.net

							|

							|-Johannes Staudt	b. June 6, 1737 in Berks Co., Pa.	d. Oct. 13, 1801 in Reading, Pa.

							   		buried at Leesport, Pa.		

				      			          married Anna Maria Katherine Kerschner 12 Aug 1771 in Maiden Twp., Berks County, Pa   b. Abt. 1741 in <Maiden 									Twp., Berks County, Pa>           d.  21 Dec 1826

								|-Barbara Stoudt

								|-Samuel Stoudt	b. 1792

								|

								|-George Staudt     b. Sept. 5, 1771 in Maiden Creek Twp., Berks Co., Pa.	

									d. March 7, 1846 at Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield, Oh.  buried in Old Stout Cem, Washington Twp., Oh

	       				 			            married Maria Dunkel

									|

									|-John Stout (AFN:125F-52Q)              b.  10 Jan 1795  in Berks County, Pa            d.  18 Mar 										|	1865 in  Buried:   in Werner Ch Cem., E. Ringold, Pickaway, Oh  

									|

									|-George Stout (AFN:1V13-4PC)              b.  26 Feb 1797  in  Berks, Pa            d.  20 Jan 1864   										|	 in     Buried:   in Reformed Ch Cem., Stoutsville, Fairfield, Oh  

									|

									|-Johnathan Stout   b. 1 Jun 1800  in Berks County, Pa            d.  29 Dec 1884 in Clearcreek 										|	Twp., Fairfield, Oh   Buried:  in Heidelburgrefchc, Stoutsville, Fairfield, Oh  

									|

									|-Benjamin Franklin Stout    b. 1 Apr 1804 in  Berks, Pa   d. 10 Aug 1868 in  Stoutsville, Fairfield, 									|	Oh   Buried: in Reformed Ch Cem., Fairfield, Oh  

									|

									|-Sarah Alice Stout      b.  9 Mar 1808 in  Berks, Pa   d. 1881 in Circleville, Oh   Buried:   in 										|		Forest Cemetery, Circleville, Oh

									|

									|-Isaac Stout	   b. Dec. 12, 1801 in Berks Co., Pa.

											d. Nov. 24, 1871 buried at Stout Cemetery, Pickaway, Oh.

									          married Mary Ester Meckley abt. 1832 in Ohio	b. 12 Jan 1805 in  <Berks County, Pa> 

											d.  25 Jan 1881Buried in  Washington Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh

										|

										|-Abraham Stout   b. Sept. 7, 1822 in Oh.  d. 30 Jun 1898  

											buried at Stout Cem, Pickaway, Oh.

Neff----->								       		           married Elmira Neff  Dec. 3, 1854 or 12 March 1854 aka Almira Neff

											b. 1836 in Farfield Co, OH		    (ref. Neff genealogy)

											|	

Clapper & Tulga  ----------->									|-Carrie Isabelle  Stout  “Belle”   b. Feb. 22, 1870 in Washington Twp.,  Oh         											|           d. June 20,1961 in Columbus, Oh.  buried at Greenlawn Cem., 

											|	Columbus, Oh.  	 (ref. Jacob Clapper genealogy)

											|       married Ransom Buryel Clapper

											|

											|-Bonnie Stout (?)

											|-G. C. Stout (?)

											|-M. L. Stout	(?)

											|

											|-Louisa Stout 	b. July 14, 1855   d. 1929  per Howard A. Stout 

											|	stoutha@adelphia.net

											|

											|-Lucy Stout    b.  1855 in Washington Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh

											|	d. 1929 in  Darbyville, Oh  

											|         married Willian FOSNAUGH	b. Abt. 1851 in  <Darbyville, Oh>

											|	|-Jesse FOSNAUGH  	b.Abt 1877 in Darbyville, Oh  

											|	|-"Boy" FOSNAUGH 	b.  Abt. 1879 in Darbyville, Oh>  

 											|	|-"Girl" FOSNAUGH  	b. Abt. 1881 in Darbyville, Oh>  

											|	|-"Girl" FOSNAUGH   	b. Abt. 1883 in Darbyville, Oh>

											|

											|-Katherine Stout  b.  May 21, 1857 in  Washington Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh

											|	d. May 13, 1882 

					   						|

											|-Simon Peter Stout   b. August 24,1858 in Washington Twp, Pickaway Co, 											|	Ohio	d. June 18, 1881 

											|

											|-Susan Ann Stout   b. July 23, 1860 in Washington Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh 

											|

											| John Eli Stout    b.  7 Nov 1861 in Washington Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh  

											|	d. Dec. 14, 1933

											|      married Alice HIXENBAUGH	         b.  1867 in <Washington 											|	Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh>          d.  1952  

											|	|

											|	|-Ella Stout   b. Abt. 1887 in Washington Twp, Pickaway 											|	|	Co, Oh  

											|	|

											|	|-John A. Stout  b.  Abt. 1889 inWashington Twp, 												|	|	Pickaway Cty, Oh>  

											|	|

											|	|-Mabel Stout  b. Abt. 1891 inWashington Twp, Pickaway 											|	|	Cty, Oh> 

											|	|

											|	|-James Henry Stout  b. 28 Aug 1893 in Washington Twp, 											|		Pickaway Cty, Oh  d.  23 Oct 1952 in 

											| 

											|-George Washington Stout  b. 15 Aug 1863 in Washington Twp, Pickaway 											|	Cty, Oh         	d.  14 Jul 1946 in Ross Co., Oh   

											|	Buried in Crouse Chapel Cem, Ross Co., Oh  

											|	GEORGE WASHINGTON STOUT WAS MY GREAT 											|	GRANDFATHER AND MY MOTHER HAS MANY 												|	RECORDS ABOUT THE FAMILY AND I NOW HAVE 											|	THOSE FILES. Howard A. Stout  stoutha@adelphia.net

											|         married Sarah Ellen ARLEDGE  19 Jun 1883 in  Chillicothe, Ross 											|	Co., Oh	“Ella”    b. 17 Jan 1866 in Ross Co.,Ohio 

											|	b. 17 Jan 1866 in Ross Co., Oh           d.  20 Jan 1929  												|	in Ross Co., Oh  Burial: Crouse Chapel,Cem. Ross Co.,Oh.

											|	|

											|	|-Blanche Ethel Stout  b. 13 Sep 1885 in Washington Twp, 											|	|	Pickaway Cty, Oh  

											|	|       m1. Carl BOCHARD  23/24 Dec 1907 in Chillicothe, Oh  

											|	|              b. ca1881 in Washington Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh

											|	|	d. 11 Dec 1952

											|	|	|

 											|	|    	|-(unk) Bochard 

											|	|	         married (unk) Hinkle

											|	|	    per DarbyCorwin<darbyjudy@earthlink.net>

  											|	|

											|	|      m2. (unk) BOCKERT 

											|	|

											|	|-Grover Cleveland Stout   b. 29 Feb 1888in Washington 											|	|    Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh   d. 19 Dec 1963 in Ross Co., Oh  

											|	|	Burial: Grandview Cem

											|	|           married Celora WILLIAMS  20 Dec 1911 in Ross 											|	|	Co.,Ohio b: 17 Apr 1889 in Ross Co.,Ohio

											|	|                  d/o Joseph WILLIAMS & Genora MICHAEL

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(un) Stout

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	|      married (unk) Robbins

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	|    married (unk) Thacker

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk)  Stout

											|	|	|      married (unk) Barney

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	|     married (unk) Thompson

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	       married (unk) Harper

											|	|

											|	|-Goldie May Stout    b. 15 Dec 1889 in Washington Twp, 											|	|	Pickaway Cty, Oh  d. Abt Dec 1957

											|	|       married Willis FAHLGREN 4 Mar 1920 

											|	|	b: 4 Feb 1896  d. 11 Oct 1977 in Ross Co.,Ohio

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) FAHLGREN

											|	|	       married (unk) Polen

											|	|

											|	|-Chauncey E. Stout   b. 14 Jan 1892 in Washington Twp, 											|	|	Pickaway Cty, Oh   d. 26 Sep 1941    

											|	|          m1. Jesse Hazel COTTRILL 23 Dec 1915

											|	|	b: 19 Jan 1894   d. Abt Oct 1927

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) STOUT     per Darby Corwin 												|	|		<darbyjudy@earthlink.net>

											|	|	        m1.Joseph REICHELDERFER 

											|	|		b:11 Mar 1910   d. 17 Jul 1952 

											|	|	       Burial: Green Lawn Cem,Chillicothe,Ohio

											|	|	

											|	|	        m2. Avery PRUITT 

											|	|		b: 20 Apr 1904 in Monroe,KY

											|	|		d. 5 Oct 1969 Burial: Green Lawn 											|	|		      Cem,. Chillitothe,Ohio

											|	|

											|	|            m2. Donna Smith MCCOLLISTER b: 11 Nov 1895 in 											|	|	Ross Co.,Oh     d. 10 Jan 1981 in Pickaway 											|	|	Co.,Oh.  d/o Christopher MCCOLLISTER & 											|	|		Anna WEIDINGER

											|	|

											|	|-Lawrence T. Stout    b. 1893 in Washington Twp, 												|	|	Pickaway Cty, Oh      d. 5 Oct 1893

											|	|

											|	|-Ralph Glen Stout    b. 8 Nov 1894 in Washington Twp.,											|	|	Pickaway Cty, Oh    d. 22 Feb 1898  

											|	|

											|	|-Herbert Bryan Stout   b.  26 Sep 1896 in Washington 												|	|	Twp, Pickaway Cty, Oh   d. 27 Jan 1974

											|	|       married Mable Marie JAYNES 10 Oct 1918 

											|	|	b: 18 Apr 1896

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	|      m1. (unk) Llyod

											|	|	|      m2. (unk) Rhodes

											|	|	|      m3. (unk) Waters

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	|      m1. (unk) Frey

											|	|	|      m2. (unk) Oakes

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	|      m1. (unk) Cochran

											|	|	|      m2. (unk) Smith 

											|	|	|

											|	|	|-(unk) Stout

											|	|	         married (unk) Frump

											|	|

											|	|-Elizabeth McConnell Stout   b. 16 Dec 1899 in Green Twp., 											|		Ross Co., Ohio

											|	         married Forest Noble 15 Nov 1923  b: 28 Jan 1900

											|		|-(unk) Noble		b: 15 Jun 1924

											|		|	

											|		|-(unk) Noble

											|		       married (unk) Williamson

											|

											|-Augustus Ucher Stout  “Gus”   b. Dec. 24,1865 in  Washington Twp, Oh  

											|	d. Feb. 7, 1943

											|           Posted by: HOWARD A. STOUT Date: February 18, 2002 at 											|           06:22:56 In Reply to: Re: Abraham Stout m. Elmira Neff 1854 Oh 											|           by John  of 2613  I HAVE SEVERAL PIC OF GEORGE 												|       WASHINGTON STOUT AND AUGUSTUS UCHER STOUT HER 											|         BROTHERS AND A FEW MORE OF THAT ERA BUT I DON'T 											|        KNOW WHO THEY ARE, MAY BE SOME YOU WULD KNOW. 											|	stoutha@adelphia.net

											|        married Sarah E. GARRETT	         b.  1867 in <Washington 

											|	Twp, Oh>           d.  1936 in  

											|	|

											|	|-Roy Cleveland Stout  b. 1885 in Washington Twp, Oh>  

											|	|       married Winnifred ARMSTRONG  in 1910

											|	|

											|	|-Chauncey Franklin Stout   b. 1887 in Washington Twp, 											|	|	Oh   d. 1909    

											|	|

											|	|-Daniel Joseph Stout   b. 1890 in Washington Twp, Oh d. 											|	|	1964    

											|	|       married Nell STONEROCK  b. Abt. 1894  d.  Bef 1964

											|	|	|-(female) Stout	“living”

											|	|

											|	|-Mary Ann Stout  b. 1892 in Washington Twp, Oh   d. as 											|	|	as Infant   

											|	|

											|	|-Bessie Allen Stout   b. 1893 in Washington Twp, Oh    d.  											|	|	Bef 1964   

											|	|       married  Albert METTLER in 1916     b. ca1889

											|	|	|-(female) Mettler	“living”

											|	|

											|	|-William "Bill" Abraham Stout   b. 1895 in Washington 											|	|	Twp, Oh>  

											|	|       married Ruth DELTY		b. ca1899

											|	|

											|	|-Carrie Bell Stout    b.  1898   in Washington Twp, Oh>  

											|	|

											|	|-Clifford Dean Stout   b. 1901 in Washington Twp, Oh>   											|	|	d.  Bef 1964

											|	|

											|	|-Rudolph Maxwell Stout   b. 1911 in Washington Twp, 											|		Oh>   d. 1944

											|    

											|-William Allen Stout   b. Nov. 7, 1873 in Ohio   d. 16/17 Dec 1939 in 

												Circleville, Pickaway Co, Oh   Buried:  19 Dec 1939

												 in  Forest Cemetery, Circleville, Oh

											         married  Carrie MOORE  b.  2 Aug 1875 in Ohio 

												 d.  24 Jun 1961 in Circleville, Pickaway County, Oh 

												 Buried:  27 Jun 1961 in Forest Cemetery, Circleville, Oh 

 												 d/o  Taylor MOORE  &  Elizabeth KELLER 

												|				

												|-Georgia L. Stout    b.  8 Jun 1896 in Pickaway Co,Oh

												|	d.  Abt 1991 in Circleville, Oh  

												|        married Charles W. FULLEN 

												|	b. 5 Dec 1896 in <Circleville, Oh>	

												|

												|-Ardath Viola Stout    b. 25 Sep 1899 in Pickaway County, 												|	Oh>   d.   25 May 1982 in Columbia, Sc   												|	Buried in  Forest Cemetery, Circleville, Oh  

												|       married Fred B. WEIDINGER

												|        	b. 27 Mar 1897 in  Pickaway Coy, Oh 

												|	d.  27 Mar 1979 inColumbia, Sc 

												|	buried in Forest Cemetery, Circleville, Oh 

 												| 	s/o Charles F. WEIDINGER & Clara Nancy 												|	BUTTS

 												|	|-Baby Boy WEIDINGER  b. ca1919 in 													|	|    Centerburg, Delaware County, Oh>  

 												|	|	d. Bef 1921

												|	|

												|	|-Jean Louise WEIDINGER b. 18 Oct 1927   												|	|       in Pittsburgh, Pa    d. 19 Jan 1973 in 												|	|       Fairborn, Oh  BuriedNear Fairborn, Oh  

												|	|

												|	|-(female) WEIDINGER	“living”

												|	|-(female) WEIDINGER	“living”

												|

												|-Florence Stout    b. 14 May 1905 in Pickaway County, 												|	Oh>   	d. 1964 in Circleville, Oh  

												|        married Robert T. RADER  b. 6 Jan 1903  in Circleville, 												|	Oh    	d. Bef 1985

												|	|-(female) Rader	“living”

												|

												|-)female) Stout	“Living”								

Posted by: Judy Alexander Selleck Date: February 17, 2000 at 16:12:27 In Reply to: John Stout and Elizabeth Crawford NJ by Chani A. Childers  of 1676  

I am interested in your Thomas Stout and Catherine Cooper, m. 1761. I am looking for my gggggrandmother, Catherine Stout. My only record shows her married to Martin Zornes, with a list of their children. Her first child was born 1780.Do you show a daughter named Catherine born to Thomas Stout and his wife Catherine near the time of their marriage in 1761?    Thanks for checking.Judy



Posted by: Chani A. Childers Date: February 19, 2000 at 08:32:26 In Reply to: Re: John Stout and Elizabeth Crawford NJ by Judy Alexander Selleck  of 1676  

Judy,Yes I do have a Catherine Stout. That is Thomas's Sister. Thomas's brother's and sisters were: Thomas, John, Richard, Joseph, William, Helena (she married John Hoff), Sarah (married John Pierson), Anna, and Catherine. Yes, that would be right I will go back I have gotten a lot of stuff from some people and I will see when she was born and who she married.Chani



Posted by: Judy Alexander Selleck Date: February 17, 2000 at 20:55:07 In Reply to: Re: David Stout 1732 & Sarah Parke by Bill Stout  of 1676  

Did David Stout 1732 and Sarah Parke have children? I am looking for Catherine Stout m. Martin Zorn (Zornes) ca 1778. Their children were born in Monongalia Co., (W) VA., Greenup Co., KY, Harrison Co., (W) VA. This children went on to live in Fleming Co., KY, Harrison Co., W. VA., Lewis Co., KY, Rush Co., IN., Whiteside Co., IL.



Posted by: Judy Alexander Selleck Date: April 24, 2000 at 21:28:12 In Reply to: Richard And Penelope Stout's Family by Chani A. Childers  of 1676  

Hi again Chani,We communicated once before. My gggggrandfather, Martin Zornes b. ca 1754, m. (1778)Catherine Stout. I can't attach her to a Stout line so far. Can you help me? One of her sons was named Thomas Stout Zornes. A Thomas Stout owned land next to Martin Zornes in Monongalia VA. (Bounty land territory). These people were of the right ages to have acquired Bounty land.Could you please check for me - I think my Catherine could be related to your Thomas Stout and Catherine Cooper ????Thanks again for checking.Judy



Posted by: Brian Stout Date: November 07, 1998 at 00:03:40    of 826  

Looking for parents of Elmira Neff (b29 Dec 1832/d29 May 1902). Her 1st marriage was in 1854 to my ggggfather Abraham Stout. She died as the wife of Amos Faust. All are burried in Crouse Chapel Cem. near Chillicothe, OH. This has been dead end for a long time. Any help is appreciated.



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

								Stovall Genealogy





Bartholomew STOVALL 		b. 24 JUN 1665 in Albury,Surrey,England 	d. BEF 1 MAY 1721 in Deep Creek,Henrico,Va 

	Note: Email from James E. Benham-ay012@lafn.org-Nov 1998. Original source: Hi s will dated 14 Jan 1718 and probated 1 May 1721 in Henrico Co. VA.

          married  Anne BURTON   8 AUG 1693 in St. John Church,Henrico,Va	b: ABT 1675 in Henrico,Va	d. 1786 in Henrico,Va

	|

	|-John STOVALL 			b: 1702 in Henrico,Va		d. 9 JUL 1781 in Granville,Nc 

	|         married Dorcas (unk)	  ABT 1730 in Va	b: ABT 1710			d. ABT 1775 in Granville,Va

	|

	|-Hagar STOVALL    aka Haggar Stoval		b. 1685 Henrico County, Virginia	d. October 7,1723 in Henrico County, Virginia

Tabor--->	        married William Tabor Sr.	b. ca1671 in Lunenburg Co,  Va.	d. April 1722 in Henrico County, Virginia				(ref. Tabor genealogy)



































































































































								           Robert  Strother 

								     related to John Frederick Tulga

								more on rootsweb.com/worldconnect



Robert L STROTHER 			b: 1760 in Culpeper, VA 

           married Martha RADCLIFFE 		b: ABT. 1770

	|

	|-Frances STROTHER	 	b: 2 NOV 1796

	|        married John W SARGENT

	|

 	|-Stephen STROTHER 		b: ABT. 1799

	|

 	|-Sarah STROTHER	 	b: ABT. 1805

	|       married Richard W PRICE  4 AUG 1821 in Floyd, KY

	|

 	|-Lucinda STROTHER 		b: 1806

	|      married William PATTERSON

	|

 	|-John Radcliffe STROTHER 	b: 8 JAN 1807 in Jackson, OH	d. 1896 in Cowley, KS 

	|	Note: John Radcliffe Strother, son of Robert and Martha Radcliffe, born 8 Jan 1807 in Jackson Co., OH, was living in that county for the 1820 census. His father and Uncle Philip Strother went to that 	|	area for the salt making on the river. John married 1835 to Ruth Shoemaker (dau. of Solomon Shoemaker 1783-1860/70 and Agnes Jeanie Carr) b. 1814 Adams Co., OH - 1896 Cowley Co., KS. John 	|	died 1896, also, in Cowley Co., KS. They had removed to Carter Co., KY by his son's birth and on 17 Dec 1840, he bought property there. Robin Hite <G1E2@aol.com>

	|         married Ruth SHOEMAKER in 1835	 b: 1814 in Adams, OH

	|	|

	|	|-Martha STROTHER 		b: 1836

	|	|       m1. Walter WALCOTT

	|	|       m2. (unk) THOMPSON

	|	|

 	|	|-Robert Solomon STROTHER 	b: 10 OCT 1840 in Grayson, Carter, KY		d. 1918 in OK 

	|	|	Note: Robert Solomon, b. 10 Oct 1840 Grayson, Carter, KY - 1918, OK, married 1870 Jemima Leonia Crawford. Civil War, 25th KY Inf, 1 Oct 1861-26 Jan 1865, Sgt. Homsteaded in 	|	|	         Ominia TWP, Cowley Co, KS.

	|	|        married Jemima Leonia CRAWFORD 14 FEB 1870 in KY	b: 1845 in Grayson, KY

	|	|	|-Minniehaha STROTHER 		b: 23 AUG 1871 in Atlanta, KS

	|	|	|-Julius Orlando STROTHER 	b: SEP 1874 in Cowley, KS

	|	|	|-Estelle STROTHER

	|	|

 	|	|-Nancy Ann STROTHER 			b: 31 MAY 1843 in Carter, KY		d. 1915

	|	|      married Walter Scott HENRY  in 1861	b: 1839

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Frances Clay HENRY 		b: 1871

	|	|	           m1. Joseph MCCANN in 1890	b: 1866

	|	|		|-James Walter MCCANN 	b: 1896

	|	|

	|	|	          m2. James Walter PEAK 1897	b: 1866

	|	|		|-Cassius Standifer PEAK

	|	|

 	|	|-George STROTHER 		b: 1845 in Grayson, KY

	|	|       married Lucinda Ecton

	|	|

 	|	|-Isabelle STROTHER 		b: 1847 in Carter, KY

	|	|      married Jasper Stewart 		“ moved to MT.”

	|	|

 	|	|-John Wilson STROTHER, MD 		b: 28 OCT 1850 in Grayson, Carter, KY		d. 8 JAN 1935 in Grayson, Carter, KY 

	|	|            m1. Amanda Maud HORTON  9 Feb 1877 Carter Co., KY		b: 1852 in Grayson, KY		d. 1911

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Jessamine STROTHER 		b: 18 AUG 1878 in Grayson, KY	d. in Grayson, KY

	|	|	|       married Henderson Richardson DYSARD 	b: 2 OCT 1875 in Charlotte, Carter, KY

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Augusta STROTHER 		b: 5 SEP 1880 in Grayson, Carter, KY

	|	|	|       married Clyde GAINES28 JUN 1901 b: in Winchester, KY

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Isabelle STROTHER 		b: 22 SEP 1882 in Carter, KY		d. ABT. 1957 in Carter, KY

	|	|	|         married Leslie WOMACK  31 AUG 1915 in Carter, KY

	|	|	|

 	|	|	|-Wickliffe Horton STROTHER 	b: 18 APR 1885 in Grayson, Carter, KY		d. 31 OCT 1967 in Grayson, Carter, KY

Wilhoit -->	|	|	         married Inez Boggs WILHOIT  16 JUN 1907 in Grayson, Carter, KY      aka Inez Blackburn Eilhoit	b: 30 JUN 1886 in Grayson, Carter, KY      (ref. Wilhoit genealogy)

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Louise Horton STROTHER 	b: 24 MAR 1908 in Grayson, Carter, KY		d. 4 FEB 1983 in Huntington, WV 

	|	|		|	Burial: 6 FEB 1983 Grayson, Carter, KY

	|	|		|      married Thomas Dudley THEOBOLD 	b: 12 MAR 1906 in Grayson, Carter, KY

	|	|		|	|-Jacqueline Dudley THEOBOLD

 	|	|		|	|-Mary Catherine THEOBOLD

 	|	|		|	|-Robin THEOBOLD

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Jack Wilhoit STROTHER

 	|	|		|-Robert Blackburn STROTHER

 	|	|		|-Inez Wickliffe STROTHER

	|	|	

Holbrook?->	|	|             m2. Agatha Holbrook ca1914		 b: 1889	d. 1966

	|	|	|-Ruth STROTHER

	|	|

 	|	|-America STROTHER 		b: OCT 1853 in Carter, KY

	|	|       married William STACK

	|	|

 	|	|-Virginia STROTHER 		b: 1 MAY 1855 in Grayson, Carter, KY

	|	|      married Alden BLANKENSHIP

	|	|

 	|	|-William Phillip STROTHER 	b: 29 NOV 1857 in Grayson, Carter, KY

	|	        married Emma BLANKENSHIP

	|

	|-Stephen Francis Strother Sr.		b. ABT. 1799 in Ky.	d. 9 APR 1879 in WAYNE CO. WV.

		BUR: HUBBARDSTOWN, WV. AROUND 1836 LIVED IN CABELL CO. VA. 1850 & 1860 CENSUS LIVED WAYNE CO., VA (WV). PVT. CO G ENLISTED OCT. 9, 1862 IN WAYNE

		CO WV. AWOL 30 APR 1864, DESERTED 31 DEC. 1864.

	        married Catherine LOAR  18 SEP 1822 in Lawrence, KY     aka Katherine Louver or Katherine Lower 

		|-Stephen Frances STROTHER , Jr. 

		|

 		|-William STROTHER 		b: 7 JUL 1823 in VIRGINIA

		|	PVT. CO. G ENLISTED 9 OCT 1862 IN WAYNE CO WV. AWOL 30 APR 1864, DESERTED 31 DEC 1864. *INFORMATION TAKEN FROM ARCHIVES & HISTORICAL 			|	CENTER, CHARLESTON WV.PVT. CO. G ENLISTED 9 OCT 1862 IN WAYNE CO WV. AWOL 30 APR 1864, DESERTED 31 DEC 1864. *INFORMATION TAKEN FROM 		|	ARCHIVES & HISTORICAL CENTER, CHARLESTON WV.

		|         married Susan BELLAMY in 1847		b: 29 OCT 1830 in VIRGINIA

		|	|-Amanda STROTHER 		b: JUL 1849 in WAYNE CO. VA.

 		|	|-Nancy Ann 'Nannie' STROTHER 	b: 16 MAR 1854 in WAYNE CO. WV.

 		|	|-Mary F. STROTHER		b: 7 FEB 1855 in WAYNE CO. WV.

 		|	|-Louisa A. STROTHER 		b: 29 NOV 1856 in WAYNE CO. WV

 		|	|-Julia A. STROTHER 		b: 1857 in WAYNE CO. WV.

 		|	|-Alice STROTHER 		b: 1858 in WAYNE CO. VA.

 		|	|-Elizabeth J. 'Lizzie' STROTHER 	b: 1863 in WAYNE CO. VA.

 		|	|-(unk) Strother		b: 1866 in WAYNE CO. WV.

 		|	|-Joseph STROTHER 		b: 1867 in WAYNE CO. VA.

 		|	|-Mertle S. STROTHER 		b: 1870 in WAYNE CO. WV

 		|	|-William Riley STROTHER 	b: 3 DEC 1874 in WAYNE CO. WV.

		|

		|-Katherine B. Strother   aka Catherine Strothers  b. July 16, 1844 in W. Va.	d. June 19, 1918 in Columbus, Oh.  buried in Ironton, Oh.

Tulga---->		        married  John Frederick Tulga Oct. 2, 1865 in Lawrence Co., Ohio   “Fred ”  	 b. 1847 in Oh.      d. Jan. 16, 1910	d. after June 19, 1918 (per Katherine’s DC)































































































































































								                  John Sturgill

						           		grandfather-in-law to Daniel E. McDavid



(unk) Stogill

     married (unk) Franks

	|

	|-James STODGILL

	     married  Ann Williams BLACKSTONE

		|

		|-James STURGILL

		      married Ann CALLOWAY\MURPHY

			|

			|-Francis STURGILL Sr.

			     married Rebecca HASH

				|

				|-Andrew Sturgill		b. 1804

				|      married (unk)	

				|	|

				|	|-Andrew Sturgill	b. 1832

				|	        married (unk)

				|		|

				|		|-James Sturgill	b. 1858

				|		       married (unk)

				|			|

				|			|-Riley Sturgill	b 1/5/1892

				|				.

				|				.- Patty Bailey   	jorbpb@aol.com

				|

				|-John Sturgill		b. ca1779,Grayson, VA 	d. 1865,Wise, VA 	buried Big Stone Gap, Wise VA

Wells---->				       married Jemima Wells 1776,Grayson, VA		d.  in Letcher Co. Ky. per death records for Letcher Co. Ky.   (ref. Boggs genealogy)

						“They were Cherokee Indian”

					|

					|-David STURGILL 

         					|-Rachel STURGILL 

         					|-Nancy STURGILL

					|

					|-Abigail Sturgill	b. November 30, 1801 in Alleghany Co NC	d. October 16, 1894  buried in Jonathan

					|	Richmond-Coldiron Cemetery; alt Rt 58 Deep Springs, Lee Co VA)2. 

					|       married Mathias Kelly 3 January 13, 1820	b. December 28, 1800 in VA or TN	d. Dec 15, 1872 in VA?.  s/o John Kelly and Hannahritter.

					|		per http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/c/l/a/Deborah-Clarkston/GENE3010-0001.html

					|	|

					|	|-John Jackson Kelly 	lived at the Brick Store in upper Lee County in Turkey Cove	b. October 6, 1821

					|	|      married Jane Booth 

					|	|

					|	|-Anna Kelly		b. February 15, 1824

					|	|     married Hiram Davidson

					|	|

					|	|-Rachel Kelly	b. November 23, 1825,

					|	|        m1. (unk) Gibbs

					|	|

					|	|       m2. (unk) Stoner 

					|	|

					|	|-Jemima Kelly	b. October 30, 1827

					|	|        married Elkanna Gilley 

					|	|

					|	|-Rebecca Kelly	b. October 23, 1829

					|	|       married (unk) Marion

					|	|

					|	|-Matthias Kelly	b. April 7, 1832

					|	|      married Rebecca McKnight

					|	|

					|	|-William Henry Kelly	b. February 20, 1835

					|	|      married Mary Creech

					|	|

					|	|-Patrick Jasper Kelly	b. March 24, 1837

					|	|      married Mary Jane (unk)

					|	|

					|	|-Sarah "Sally" Kelly	b. April 5, 1839

					|	|        married (unk) Spencer

					|	|

					|	|-Franklin Newton Kelly	b. May 25, 1842

					|	|          married Salomey Jane Neighbors

					|	|

					|	|-Jane "Jennie" Kelly	b. 1845

					|	         married (unk) Parker

					|

					|-Agnes Sturgill	b. 8 April 1828 Wise Co. Va, 	d. 24 October 1917

					|      m1. Levi Webb 

					|

					|      m2. John W. Pennington

					|

					|-Elizabeth Sturgill		b. 5 March 1823 in Wise Co. Va. 	d. 1922 

					|	(Pennington Pedigrees states she died Dec 1923), Lawrence Co. Webbville, Ky

					|      married John M. Webb 13 August 1839 in Harlan Co. Ky.	b. 19 October 1817 Knox co. Ky.(per L.D.S. Library film) 

					|	d. 12 June 1911, Lawrence Co. Ky, (Per certificate page 56 #22332)	“They had 12 children 7 boys and 5 girls”

					|		lived at Webbville Ky

					|	|

					|	|-James Franklin Webb b. 1841

					|	|        married Sarena A. Long in 1860

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Mary E. Webb	b.1859 	d. 1841 buried Webbville Cemetery.

					|	|	|     married William Green

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Sarah E. Webb	b.1862

					|	|	|      married George S. Stewart in 1886

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-James Franklin Webb, Jr. b. 1864.

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Asbury Webb 	b.  1866 on Daniels Creek

					|	|	|   married Lizzie Profit 20 July 1889 bk.4 page 66 Lawrence Co.

					|	|	|

					|	|	|-Lydia Webb	b.1868

					|	|	|-Babet C. Webb 	b.1870

					|	|	|-John D. Webb 	b.1872

					|	|	|-Harrison Webb 	b.23 April 1874 per Lawrence Co. Vitals.

					|	|	|	“(On the 1880 census this name appeared as Niza J.)”

					|	|	|-Suzerka Webb b. 1876 (this was probably Serena mispelled.

					|	|	|-Alend Webb 	b.  Dec. 1879 (another mispelled word your "Oscar Allen"

					|	|

					|	|-Andrew J Webb. b 1842

					|	|        m1. Elizabeth Jane Thompson in 1866  

					|	|	“she died after her second child was born”

					|	|         m2. Mary Childers 

					|	|	“Some of their descendants are living around Webbville, Lawrence Co. Ky.”

					|	|

					|	|-Rachel Webb b. 1 April 1844 Webbville	d. 20 Oct. 1886, Guy, Ark.

					|	|     married Richard Francis Graham 29 Jan. 1867

					|	|

					|	|-Jemima Webb 	b. 1846, d. 1927

					|	|    married John W. Pennington 6 Feb. 1862  both are buried at the Denton, Carter Co. Ky. Cemetery.

					|	|

					|	|-Elihue Webb 	b. 1848

					|	|      married Samantha Lester in 1872

					|	|

					|	|-Wesley L. Webb	b. 1 Feb. 1850	d. 5 May 1935 

Jordan? -->					|	|     married Mary J. Jordan in 1871 both are buried at the Ashland Cemetery, Ashland, Boyd Co. Ky. 

					|	|

					|	|-Nancy Webb 	b. 2 March 1852 	d. 1931

					|	|      married William Millard Cooksey in 1869

					|	|

					|	|-Mary "Polly" Webb	b. 15 May 1854

					|	|      married Montville Cooksey in 1872

					|	|

					|	|-John M. Webb, Jr. 	b. 17 Feb. 1856 	d. 1947 Ashland, Ky.

					|	|      married Katherine "Kate" Partlow 27 April 1888    “I think they died in Ashland also. He ran a store at Willard, KY. for years 

					|	|	known as the John Webb Store. He sold the store to Buell Kennedy and moved to Ashland, Ky.

					|	|

					|	|-Fleming M. Webb 	b. 5 May 1858	d. 1951

					|	|       married Mary C. Queen 1892	b. 1869	d. 1938

					|	|

					|	|-David Webb	 b. Feb. 1860

					|	|     married Laura (unk)

					|	|

					|	|-Elizabeth Webb	b.Dec. 1865

					|	      married Walter Queen  “This family lived and children were born on East Fork, near Webbville, Lawrence Co. Ky.”

					|

					|-Solomon Sturgill 			b. ca1805 in Ashe County, NC	d. 1855 in Carter Co., Ky

					      married Rebecca Thompkins

						|

						|-Elizabeth Sturgill 	b. Jan. 17, 1834  	d. July 12, 1908  McDavid Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.

						|	<A HREF="McDavDan.htm">photo</A>

McDavid-->						|      married Daniel E. McDavid   Jan. 12, 1851 in Willard, Ky.    b. Sept. 5, 1827   d. May 10/16, 1906  buried at McDavid 								|	Cemetery, Carter County, Ky. (ref. McDavid genealogy)	<A HREF="McDavDan.htm">photo</A>

						|	|

						|	|-Martha Sturgill	per sbrown@dragg.net “I started coming across some real familiar names 	messed up!!! ----->						|	          and started looking in my husbands  family file and there were the names. He comes down 								|		from Nancy Sturgill that married Elisha Pennington.”

						|	        married George Adams

						|		.

						|		.- Eleanor McDavid Brewster     eleanorb@delta.kcc.edu

						|		         “I am in Carter Co. and within a mile of Aunt Martha's home place and I live on a 								|			portion the Daniel McDavid farm. “

						|

						|-Amanda Rice Sturgill				b. June 11, 1851	d. Feb. 21, 1891

McDavid ---->					|     married William Edward McDavid in 1868 (prob. in Ky.)	b. Feb. 21, 1852     d. Nov. 15, 1913 of a cancer  (ref. McDavid genealogy)

						| 	"Mr. MCDAVID's operation removed the growth but the wond did not heal and soon began to grow. I went to see 							|	him and later had our family doctor, JOHN D. 			

						|	STURGILL to see him. DrSTURGILL had produced a formula for treating cancer and said he believed he could 							|	cure the wound. So Mr. MCDAVID, so Mr. MCDAVID 			

						|	was brought to our house at Cannonsburg & Dr. STURGILL treated him almost daily from early Aug. until in Oct. 							|	to no avail......he died Nov. 13, 1913 and was buried 		

						|	by the side of his first wife, AMANDA [STURGILL] in the farm buryingground."

						|	|

						|	|-ELIZA JANE MCDAVID 	b. in February 1877 in Deer Creek, Carter Co., KY

						|

						|-Nancy Sturgill		b. 1836	d. 1912 buried at the Webbville Cemetery

						|       m1. Elisha Pennington

						|

						|       m2. Linzie Lester

						|

						|       m3. William, Riley Webb

						|

						|-John Frances Sturgill		b. 1839

						|

						|-Matilda Sturgill		b. Oct 26, 1840 in Little River, Carter Co., Ky

						|      married Andrew Jackson Pennington Nov 29 1854

						|	“He served in the civil war then they moved to Otoe Neb.”  	per Kim Ralston Dresser	

						|	|

						|	|-America Virgina Pennington	b 1860-61 in Carter Co Ky

						|	        married  Warren Samuel Ralston 1886 in Otoe Neb 	b. 1860 in Brooke Co VA.

						|		|

						|		|-(unk) Ralston

						|		        married (unk)

						|			|

						|			|-(unk) Ralston

						|			     married (unk)

						|				|	

						|				|-(unk) Ralston

						|				         married (unk)

						|					|

						|				      	|-Kim Ralston 	Rt.3 Box 168, Hydro,OK 73048   							|					                       kim1@hintonet.net

						|					        married (unk) Dresser

						|

						|-Jemima Sturgill		b. 1843

						|-Rebecca Sturgill		b. 1845

						|-Solomon Sturgill		b. 1847









































































































































































								              Sir John Tabor

							                     related to to Mary Elizabeth (Ross) Tabor



SIR JOHN TABOR	

        married (unk)

                 	|-WILLIAM2 TABOR	b. Abt. 1537, Prob.  Stovall, Essexshire, England	

	|

	|-JAMES TABOR 	b. Abt. 1538 in Prob.  Stovall, Essexshire, England	d. Bet. 1608 - 1628. 

 	       married (unk)

           	      	|-PHILIP TABOR	b. September 01, 1604, Stovall, Essex, England; d. December 11, 1669.

		|-JOHN TABOR	b. Abt. 1622, Stovall, Essexshire, or Cambridge England;

		|

		|-WILLIAM TABOR SR	b. Abt. 1605 in Cambridge England or Stovall, Essexshire  d.  Abt. 1652 in DERBY, DERBY, ENGLAND

 		     married ANNE (unk) abt. 1625

			Notes for WILLIAM TABOR, SR1:BOOK: Title Tabor Drums: William Tabor & Hagar Stovall Descendants / Edited By: Barbara G. Holley. [TaborPG3546.FTW] 

			BOOK: Title Tabor Drums: William Tabor & Hagar Stovall Descendants / Edited By: Barbara G.Holley. 

			|

             		    	|-WILLIAM TABOR, JR1, b. Aft. 1625;

			|-JOSHUA TABOR, b. Aft. 1625;

			|

			|-THOMAS TABOR 	b. born Aft. 1625	

			       married (unk)

				|

				|-Stephen Tabor	b.  Abt. 1650 in VA,

				      married (unk)

					|-THOMAS TABOR	b. Aft. 1672; d. Unknown; m. JUDITH ALLEN.

 					|-HEZEKIAH TABOR	b. Aft. 1675; d. Unknown.

 					|-JAMES TABOR	b. Aft. 1677; d. Unknown.

 					|-JOSHUA TABOR, b. Aft. 1680; d. Unknown.

					|

					|-William Tabor Sr.		b. ca1671 in Lunenburg Co,  Va.	d. April 1722 in Henrico County, Virginia

					V

William Tabor Sr.		b. ca1671 in Lunenburg Co,  Va.	d. April 1722 in Henrico County, Virginia

     married Haggar Stovall        	b. 1685 Henrico County, Virginia	d. October 7,1723 in Henrico County, Virginia  	d/o  Bartholomew STOVALL & Ann Burton	(ref. Stovall genealogy)

          | 	

          |-John Tabor		b. 1702  VA 

          |      married Mary FOWLER

          |	

          |-William Tabor Jr.		b. 1700 Lunenburg, VA  or aft1706 - 1754)	d. August 7, 1754 in Lunenburg County, Virginia

                  married Rachel Womack	b. December 17, 1717 in Glouchester, Virginia	d/o Henry Womack (b. ca1691) & Sarah Scravton (b. ca 1696)

	|	

	|-Hezekiah TABOR 		b.1741

        	|-Susannah TABOR 		b.1747

	|

         	|-John TABOR	b. bef1 732	d. 1805 per http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~walterberg2000/AnnsTree/NatTabor.htm

	|           married Elizabeth Sharpe 	b. ca1740	d. 1815 	d/o John Thomas Sharpe & Elizabeth Alexander

	|	|-William S. Tabor	b. 1761

	|	|-John  Tabor Jr. 	b.1763

	|	|-Hezekiah  Tabor	b.1765

	|	|-Solomon Tabor	b.1767

	|	|-Mary Tabor		b.1768

	|	|-Jonathan Tabor	b.1772

	|	|-Jeconias Tabor	b.1773

	|	|-James Tabor	b.1776

	|	|-Thomas Tabor	b.1778

	|	|-Margaret M. Tabor	b. 1779

	|	|-Elizabeth Tabor	b.1783

	|	|-Elijah Tabor	b.1791

	|	|

	|	|-Nathan Tabor	b. April 4, 1784  in Rutherford Co., NC		d. February 16, 1851 in Swain Co., NC

	|	             “Nathan Tabor had blue eyes and a fair complexion. He was a tough man, ready to fight if challenged. With his brothers, he went to the newly formed state of Kentucky seeking fertile lands 	|	                   to farm. It was there that he met and married Elizabeth. Their first child, Esther, was born in KY. Shortly thereafter, they moved to northern Alabama, again seeking fertile lands. Their son, 	|		James Sharpe Tabor, was born there. Again seeking greener pastures, they moved to Tennessee where they lived for six years. When he learned that Cherokee lands were being opened in 	|	                   the mountains of NC, he again moved his family. They settled in the Brush Creek area of Haywood County which became Macon and then Swain. Nathan assisted in the organization of the 	|		Brush Creek Baptist Church in 1832.  Two obelisk monuments mark the graves of he and Elizabeth in the Tabor Cemetery in the Brush Creek Community. These unique markers 	

	|	                   were ordered after his wife's death from a firm in Tate, Georgia. The firm apparently had a large backlog of orders as there was considerable delay in processing the order. Finally prepared 	|		for shipment, they were stored in a barn. Meanwhile the Civil War broke out and it became impossible to ship them. When General Sherman marched through Ga burning everything in 	|		sight, the barn housing those gravemarkers was burned to the ground. The markers were buried in the ashes and forgotten. In 1928 a chance uncovering led to a search for the rightful 	|	                    owners. A descendant of the Tabors, Miss Hattie Tabor of Jasper, Georgia identified the stones and contacted her cousins in North Carolina. John DeHart Tabor made the arrangements for 	|	                   them to be sent to NC where they were finally installed over the graves of the subject - some 68 years late. The story of the markers appeared in the Asheville Citizen Times and the Atlanta 	|		Journal. “ per http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~walterberg2000/AnnsTree/NatTabor.htm

	|	        married Elizabeth Condra November 4, 1844 in Macon Co., NC		b. 1796 	d.1860

	|		|  

	|		|-Esther Tabor		b. June 23, 1816	d. about 1875

	|		|

	|		|-James Sharpe Tabor			b. May 1, 1818 in Alabama		d. October 14, 1889 in Swain Co., N.C.

	|		|	“He was a heavy set man, of average heigh. He had brown hair and grey eyes beneath heavy brows. He was a serious and fearless man, but mild and friendly. He frequently 	|		|	quoted from the Bible. He moved with his parents from Al  to Tennessee when the countryside was little more than virgin forest land. His brother, Nathan T., was born in 	|		|	Tenn. The two boys grew up very close. When he was 20 the two of them walked over narrow mountain roads and winding trails to Kentucky to visit relatives. He had a 	|		|	wild time with other young people in the community, but this all changed when he met and married Lydia DeHart. He then bought a farm on a brook flowing into Ak Creek 	|		|	near the DeHart mills. A few years later they bought a farm containing 640 acres on the right bank of the Little Tenn. River near Sawmill Creek. He joined the Brush Creek 	|		|	Baptist Church and was a consistent member for the rest of his life. He was baptized by the Rev. David Elder on the first Sunday of November in 1846. When fighting broke 	|		|	out in the Civil War, he volunteered to fight for the Confederacy. He was assigned to duty with the Home Guard where he served until he became too old. As he grew older 	|		|	his health declined badly. He was confined to bed for the last three years of his life, suffering severe pain much of the time. He and his wife are buried in the Tabor Cem. 	|		|	a  knoll in the Brush Creek Community of Swain County, NC. “

Dehart ---->	|		|       married Lydia Jane DeHart November 4, 1844	b. 1824 			d. 1914				(ref. Dehart genealogy)

	|		|	|-Jefferson Tabor		b. 1845			d. June 26, 1867

	|		|	|-John DeHart Tabor		b. May 3, 1846		d. August 17, 1931

	|		|	|-Miranda Jane Tabor		b. October 3, 1849		d. March 3, 1907

	|		|	|-James Taylor Tabor		b. August 11, 1851		d. November 13, 1918

	|		|	|-William Joseph Tabor		b. January 22, 1853		d. November 2, 1920

	|		|	|-Thomas Harvey Tabor		b. August 24, 1854		d. July 29, 1920

	|		|	|-Martin Webster Tabor		b. June 24, 1856		d. April 23, 1937

	|		|	|-Henry Clay Tabor		b. May 24, 1858		d. February 15, 1927

	|		|	|-Mary Lyzinthia Tabor		b. April 7, 1961		d. October 11, 1946

	|		|	|-Sarah Eleanor Tabor		b. March 5, 1863		d. June 26, 1947

	|		|	|-George Leroy Tabor		b. October 7, 1865		d. March 26, 1858

	|		|	|	

	|		|	|-Nathan Elbert Tabor	b. 11 May 1848 in Macon Co, NC (now Swain)	d. 21 March 1923 buried in the Tabor Cem at Brush Creek in Swain Co, North Carolina

	|		|		“Nathan Elbert Tabor was born on 11 May 1848 in Macon County, North Carolina (now Swain). He was the son of James Sharpe Tabor and Lydia DeHart. He 	|		|	                   resembled his father the most of any of his brothers. He was an unassuming man, industrious and frugal. He seldom wasted energy on non-essential activity. He 	|		|		married Mary Ann Martha Davis on 2 Mar 1871. Soon after marriage he bought half of the farm once owned by his grandfather and namesake, Nathan Tabor. 	|		|	                   Since his grandfather's death, the farm had grown up in weeds. It took a lot of energy and skillful management to bring it back to the point where he could earn a 	|		|	                   living and put something aside for retirement. He was known throughout the county as an honest man, and he was a faithful member of the Brush Creek Baptist 	|		|		Church. He and Martha had three children, all born in the Brush Creek Community. “

	|		|	         married Mary Ann Martha Davis 2 March 1871	b 1853 	d. 1928		d/o Anderson W. Davis 1815 - 1902 & Myra Lequire 1824 - 1867

	|		|		|-Amanda Jane Tabor		b. July 22, 1874		d. 8 Jan 1928

	|		|		|-John Anderson Tabor		b. April 28, 1881		d. 3 Aug 1961

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Mary Lydia Tabor		b. December 20, 1891		d. March 26, 1987

	|		|			“Mary Tabor was born in a little cabin in the Brush Creek Community of the western North Car. mountains. She was in the fourth generation of 	|		|			Tabors to live there. She was the daughter of Nathan Elbert Tabor and Mary Ann Martha Davis. She never lost her love for those mountains even 	|		|			though she chose to leave them when she came of age to pursue a career. She had a greater ambition than to live the life that most mountain 	|		|			women had to live at that time. When she finished all the school available at home, she followed her brother John Anderson Tabor to the railroad 	|		|			and learned to be a telegrapher. She was a master with the morse code. She ultimately became station agent for the Atlantic Coastline Railroad in 	|		|			Patterson, Georgia, one of the first women in history to be given such responsibility “ 

	|		|		        married W.Jesse Lewis	b. 1889 		d. 1943	s/o Joseph R.Lewis 1854 - 1930 & Mary Ann Johns 1860 - 1929

	|		|			|-Clyde Lewis 	b. 6 Jul 1912		d. 5 Jul 1963

	|		|			|-Ruth Lewis 		b. 28 Mar 1915	d. 7 Nov 1995

	|		|			|-W. Jesse Lewis Jr. 	b. 1 Nov 1917	d. 25 Mar 1919

	|		|			|-Mary Love Lewis 	b. 13 Jan 1920

	|		|			|-Martha Louise Lewis	b. 22 Feb 1927

	|		|			|

	|		|			|-Ann Tabor Lewis	b. July 16, 1934 in Patterson, Ga   

	|		|				per http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~walterberg2000/AnnsTree/AnnsFam.htm

	|		|			          married Walter H. Berg, Jr. February 13, 1954 in Tampa, Florida	

	|		|				|

	|		|				|-James Lawrence Berg	“Larry “	b. March 21, 1956 in Sarasota, Florida

	|		|				|	“Larry Berg moved with his parents from Sarasota to Fort Myers to Punta Gorda to Tampa, Florida; then to St. 	|		|				|	Simons, Georgia and back to Brandon, Florida where he graduated from Brandon High School in 1974. He attended 	|		|				|	several junior colleges, then graduated from the University of Colorado with a degree in Computer Engineering. He 	|		|				|                   and Debbie were married in the home of Larry's parents, and he legally adopted her two sons as his own. That was the 	|		|				|	first legal procedure conducted by his father as a lawyer. They make their home in Brandon, Florida. “

	|		|				|        married Debra Ann Cruz January 11, 1980 in Brandon, Florida

	|		|				|	|

	|		|				|	|-Larry Christopher Berg	b. December 6, 1973

	|		|				|	|-Timothy Allen Berg	b. October 26, 1978

	|		|				|

	|		|				|-John Nathan Berg		b. September 13, 1959 in Tampa, Florida

	|		|				|	“John Berg grew up in Brandon, Florida where he graduated from Brandon High School in 1977. He graduated from 	|		|				|                    Georgia Tech in 1982 with a degree in Mechanical Engineering. He worked as a turbine engineer with Tampa Electric 	|		|				|	Co., in Tampa, Florida for five years, then took a job with Cogentrix, Inc. in North Carolina. He was transferred to 	|		|				|	Richmond, Virginia where he supervises maintenance for several Cogentrix power plants. John and Barbara make 	|		|				|	their home in Chesterfield, Virginia. “

	|		|				|        married Barbara Ruth Westfall June 9, 1979 in Brandon, Florida

	|		|				|	|-John Nathan Berg, Jr.	b. August 20, 1982

	|		|				|	|-Bonnie Laura Berg	b. February 8, 1984

	|		|				|	|-Jordan Ann Berg

	|		|				|

	|		|				|-Laura Louise Berg		b. January 7, 1962	d. January 9, 1982

	|		|

	|		|-Nathan Thompson Tabor		b. October 12, 1820	d. June 14, 1905

	|		|-Elizabeth Tabor		b. July 26, 1822	d. 1904

	|		|-John C. Tabor		b. September 18, 1824

	|		|-Prepare Tabor		b. June 3, 1827	d. 1850

	|		|-Ariena Tabor		b. June 16, 1829	d. March 13, 1903

	|		|-Jonathan Tabor		b. July 20, 1831

	|		|-Thomas Washington Tabor	b. May 26, 1833	d. February 9, 1917

	|		|-Patience Tabor		b. October 28, 1836	d. April 30, 1916

	|		|-Mary Tabor  		b. February 27, 1839

	|	        

 	|-Zacariah "Riah" TABOR 		b.1743

         	|-Elizabeth TABOR 		b.1737

         	|-Judith TABOR 		b.1745 in Va.

         	|-Mary TABOR		b. 1749

	|-James Tabor

	|-Thomas Tabor

	|-Joshua Tabor

	|

	|-William TABOR		b. ca1739 in Va.	d. 1794/1810, VA

           	          m1. Elizabeth (unk) ca1775	b. ca1743 in Va.

		|

		|-Sarah (Sally) Taber       Born: Abt. 1792 in Montgomery Co, Va       Died: in Kentucky                          all Sarah Tabor  per Duane Edwards 

		|      married John Gilbert       Born: Abt. 1786 in Va              Married: 16 April 1815 in Tazwell Co, Va                     

		|	|

 		|	|-William Harrison Gilbert       Born: 17 May 1816 in Taswell, Taswell Co, Va       Died: 30 September 1890 in Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA      Burial: Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA              

         		|	|       married Jane Martha Henderson    b. 19 March 1811 in FLEMING CO., Ky       Died: 19 January 1888 in Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA       Married: 20 July 1837 in Olive Hill, 		|	|	Carter Co, Ky       Burial: Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA       Father: James Alexander Henderson       Mother: Jane Miller

		|	|

		|	|-James Madison Gilbert       Born: 13 November 1817 in RUSSELL CO., VIRGINIA       Died: 18 December 1908 in Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA                            

		|       	|     m1. Charlotte A. 	  Born: 1826 in TENNESSEE       Died: November 1851       Married: 26 May 1843              Father: LEWIS WILBURN       

		|      	|      m2. Sarah Jane Offill       Born: 05 October 1830 in CARTER CO., Kentucky       Died: 28 March 1899 in Prairie City, Jasper Co., IOWA       Married: 11 November 1852 in 			|	|	CARTER CO., Kentucky              d/o Elzaphan Offill &  Martha Everman

		|	|

		|	|-John Brandon Gilbert       Born: 1820 in VIRGINIA                                   

		|	|       married Rachel Zornes                     Married: 26 May 1842                     

		|	|

		|	|-Rebecca Gilbert       Born: 21 February 1821 in VIRGINIA       Died: 26 August 1878                            

		|	|       married James Alexander Henderson   9 October 1837        b. 30 April 1818 in Greenup, Ky     d. 1903     s/o  James Alexander Henderson & Jane Miller

		|	|

		|	|-Ellen Harrison Gilbert       Born: 13 October 1822 in RUSSELL CO., Kentucky       Died: 28 August 1878 in LEWIS CO., Kentucky              Burial: LEWIS CO., Kentucky              

		|	|       married Isom Morris Roe       Born: 17 December 1817 in CARTER CO., Kentucky       Died: 23 August 1878 in LEWIS CO., Kentucky       Married: 25 March 1841 in 			|	|	CARTER CO., Kentucky       Burial: LEWIS CO., Kentucky       Father: EDWARD Roe       Mother: ELEANOR LITTLETON

		|	|

		|	|-THOMAS GILBERT       Born: 14 December 1823       Died: 10 March 1901                            

		|	|       married Rachel       Born: 04 August 1824       Died: 13 November 1865                            

		|	|

		|	|-AMY J. GILBERT       Born: 05 March 1824 in VIRGINIA       Died: 13 March 1903                            

		|	|       married Robert J. Henderson       Born: 26 October 1815 in Greenup, Ky       Died: 06 November 1888       Married: 31 May 1838 in est as KY              Father: James Alexander 		|	|	Henderson       Mother: Jane Miller

		|	|

		|	|-Stephen Gilbert       Born: 1827 in Kentucky                                   

		|	|       married Mahale       Born: Abt. 1833                                   

		|	|

		|	|-Samuel Turner Gilbert       Born: 28 April 1834 in OLIVE HILL, CARTER CO., Kentucky                                   

		|	       married Rebecca Jane Ball       Born: 07 August 1833              Married: 09 September 1852 in GRAYSON, CARTER CO., Kentucky

		|

		|-John Tabor       	b.  Abt. 1784 in Montgomery Co, Va            

		|       married Elizabeth Crockett

		|

		|-William Tabor       b. Abt. 1803 in RUSSELL CO., VIRGINIA  or  6 JUN 1776 in Va   	d. 21 SEP 1837    per  Email from James Benham-ay012@lafn.org-Nov 1998.                             

            		|        married Elizabeth Perry  2 August 1827 in Tazewell Co, Va                     

		|

		|-Archibald TABER	b. ca1771 in  Jackson Co., IN 

		|     married Nancy Schell or Shell  Jan. 2, 1792 in  , Montgomery Co., Va.	b. ca 1775 in Montgomery Co., VA

		|	|

		|	|-Katherine TABOR 				b. 30 MAR 1800 in Montgomery,Va 		d. 1 APR 1872 in Pond Fork,Boone,Wv 

		|	|       married John FARRELL 13 MAR 1815 in Montgomery,Va	b: 1799 in Augusta,Va			d. JUL 1867

		|	|

        		|	|-Mary Ann TABOR			b. 1795 in Montgomery,Va 	d. 13 JUN 1881 in Boone,Wv 

		|	|         married Andrew GREEN 		b: 15 SEP 1799 in Monroe,Va	d. AFT 1880

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Delinda GREEN 		b: 1826 in Kanawha,Va		d. 1863 in Jones Creek,Boone,Wv 

		|	|	           married Granville Brown 21 FEB 1842	b: 1820 in Va

		|	|	

		|	|

		|	|-Jacob TABOR	b. 1797 in Va. 

		|	|     married Elizabeth SHELL on April 2, 1816 in  Montgomery Co., VA	b. 1801 in Va.

		|	|	|-Whittley TABER	b. 1832 in Va. 

		|	|	|-James TABER	b. 1825 in Va. 

		|	|	|-Frank TABER	b. 1829 in Va. 

		|	|	|-John TABER	b. 1830 in Va. 

		|	|	|-Elizabeth TABER	b. 1832 in Va.

		|	|

		|	|-William TABOR	b. 1805 in Va.    or  1799 in Montgomery Co, Va per Duane Edwards

		|	      married Sarah HARLESS March 25, 1830 in  Montgomery Co., VA	b. 1805 in Va.	d/o Philip HARLESS & Mary PRICE

		|		|-Jefferson TABER	b. 1831 in Va.

		|		|-Amanda TABER	b. 1833 in Va. 

		|		|-Davidson TABER	b. 1836 in Va. 

		|		|-Leoniza TABER	b. 1837 in Va. 

		|		|-Nancy TABER	b. 1840 in Va. 

		|		|-Phillip TABER	b. 1846 in Va. 

		|		|-Jacob TABER	b. 1845 in Va. 

		|

		|-Robert Riley TABER	b. 1778 in  Montgomery Co., VA 	d. Nov. 17, 1855 in  Carter Co., KY near Big Sinking Creek in Carter County, KY

		|	In 1794 William Tabor brought suit in Montgomery County Court on behalf of his son, Robert Tabor, against James Charlton and Moses Winter for slander and false imprisonment.  The 		|	case was tried by jury and dismissed with both sides paying their own costs.  In 1798 Robert appeared on the personal property tax list of the Lower District of Russell County along with 		|	William and Archibald Tabor.   	In 1801 Robert and others were granted a patent deed to 550 acres of land on the Big Sandy River in Kanawha County (now Wayne County), 		|	(W)VA.  Robert’s portion of that tract was 320 acres.  Robert was listed in1807 as the defendant in a suit brought in Greenup County, KY, by David McCoy  for a debt.  Robert and his 		|	wife Queena deeded 320 acres of land on the Big Sandy River in Cabell County (now part of Wayne County), (W)VA, to Benjamin Martin, James Beaty, and Daniel Bloomer on 30 		|	September 1816.  There is also indications in the Cabell County deed books that Robert may have owned another 2500 acres on Tabor’s Creek on the Big Sandy River as well.  There is 		|	also a reference to 25 acres of land on the Ohio River in Greenup County, KY, assigned by Robert Tabor, William Crosthwait, and William McMullin to James McGuire about 1818.  

		|	There was a Robert Taber who appeared on the roster of two different Ohio units of the War of 1812.  He was listed as private in Capt. John McCord’s Company of Champaign County, 		|	OH, as a private and served from 6 September to 22 September 1812.  He was listed also in as a private in Capt. Phillip Riser’s Company of Champaign County and served from 19 		|	September to 19 October 1812 and again 12 August until 21 September 1813.  There is no certainty that this Robert Taber and the subject of this narrative were the same person.  More 		|	research is needed.     	In the 1820 Census, Robert was found in Greenup County, KY, with one male child (age 16-19) but without a wife.  In 1830 he was listed in Lawrence Co, 		|	KY, with no wife or children but adjacent to John Gilbert, husband of Sarah [Tabor] Gilbert.   	In 1850 Robert was found living alone in Carter County, KY, as a hermit.  In the  Fleming 		|	Co. Census of the same year, Queen R. Tabor is listed in the home of her daughter and son-in-law, Tobias & Mary Logan, along with a Mary Ann Choat, age 11.   Robert  died in 1854 		|	of the flux. His death records states that he was born in Montgomery Co., VA, and his father was William Tabor.  Queen may have died earlier in the 1850's since Robert’s death record 		|	indicates he was a widower.

		|       married Jane (unk) or Queena R. (unk)		b. 1788 in VA

		|	|

		|	|-Rebecca Tabor				“s/o Queen R. (unk)”

		|	|       married James HOPPER  19 JUN 1834 in Fleming,Ky

		|	|

		|	|-Mary Ann “Polly” Tabor	b	about 1800 in VA	d.1871 bur:	Logan Cemetery in Carter County, KY

		|	|       married Tobias Logan February 21, 1821 in Fleming County, KY 	 (1798-1870)

		|	|	|-James F. Logan	b. about 1822 in KY

		|	|	|-Francis M. Logan	b. about 1831 in KY

		|	|	|-Madison M. Logan 	b. about 1833 in KY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Moses Grant Logan 	b. 5 SEP 1833 in Fleming,Ky 	d. 18 AUG 1899 in Walnut Grove cem.,Carter,Ky    per:  GEDCOM of C W Butler. 

		|	|	|       married Melinda Elizabeth LANSDOWN 24 JAN 1857 in Carter,Ky	b: 14 MAY 1835 in Lawrence,Ky	d. 18 SEP 1886 in Carter,Ky 

		|	|	|		Burial: SEP 1886 Walnut Grove cem.,Carter,Ky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Henry Logan 	b. about 1841 in KY

		|	|

		|	|-William G. Tabor 	b.about 1803 in OH	

		|	|       married Mary (unk)

		|	|	|-James W. Tabor (born about 1842 in KY) 

		|	|	|-Congleton M. Tabor (born about 1849 in KY).

		|	|

		|	|-Elizabeth Tabor	b. about 1806 in VA	

		|	|       married Samuel Garvin 5 December 1825 in Fleming County, KY	b. about 1783 in PA

		|	|	|-Ambrose Garvin (born about 1831 in KY)

		|	|	|-Sylvester Garvin 	(born about 1832 in KY)

		|	|	|-Mary Ellen Garvin	(born about 1834 in KY)											|	|	|-Miles Garvin		twins?	

		|	|	|-Pleasant Garvin (born about 1836 in KY)    twins?

		|	|	|-Cytnhia Ann (born about 1838 in KY)

		|	|	|-Harriett B. Garvin (born about 1843 in KY)

		|	|	|-Permelia (born about 1845 in KY)

		|	|	|-Barnabus Garvin (born about 1847 in KY).

		|	|

		|	|-James Tabor		b. about 1809 in VA		d. 8 MAR 1857 in Fleming,Ky

		|	|       marrried Elizabeth Ritchards 27 March 1834 in Fleming County, KY	b. about 1814 in KY

		|	|	|-Louellen Tabor	b. about 1837 in KY

		|	|	|-John R. Tabor 	b. about 1839 in KY

		|	|	|-Robert M. Tabor 	b. aout 1842 in KY

		|	|	|-Helen Victoria Tabor	b. 1844 in KY

		|	|	|-Amelia Tabor	b. about 1846 in Ky.    twins?	

		|	|	|-Cordelia Tabor 	b. about 1846 in KY    twins?

		|	|

		|	|-Sylvanna Tabor   “Anna”		b. about 1812 in KY

		|	|      m2. Robert KISSICK

		|	|

		|	|      m1. Elijah Royse 1 August 1825  in Fleming County, KY		b. about 1801 in KY

		|	|	|-James Royse 	b. about 1834 in KY

		|	|	|-Mary Jane Royse 	b.  about 1838 in KY

		|	|	|-John Royse 	b. about 1841 in KY

		|	|	|-David Royse 	b. about 1843 in KY

		|	|	|-Nancy Royse 	b. about 1844 in KY

		|	|	|-Sally Ann 		b. about 1848 in KY

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Tabor 	b. about 1815 in KY	d. 16 JUN 1892 in Fleming,Ky	

		|	|       married Elbert D. Mills 24 March 1834 in Fleming County, KY		b. about 1811 in KY

		|	|	|-Lucretia Jane Mills 	b. about 1836 in KY

		|	|	|-William F. Mills 	b.  about 1838 in KY

		|	|	|-Martin M. Mills 	b.  about 1840 in KY

		|	|	|-Robert B. Mills 	b. about 1842 in KY

		|	|	|-Queen Mary Mills	b. about 1844 in KY

		|	|	|-Harriett Mills	b. about 1848 in KY

		|	|

		|	|-Diana Tabor		b. 22 AUG 1805 	d.  3 JUN 1881 in Fleming,Ky   per  Email from Vivian<VMcca43559@aol.com>-31 Jan 2001.

		|	|      married  Elijah B. Hayden 15 May 1826 in Brown County, OH		b. about 1802 in KY

		|	|	|-Robert W. Hayden 	b. about 1829 in KY

		|	|	|-Margarett E. Hayden	b. about 1832 in KY

		|	|	|-Queen A. Hayden 	b. about 1835 in KY

		|	|	|-Mary Jane Hayden 	b. about 1837 in KY

		|	|	|-Nancy Hayden	b. about 1841 in KY

		|	|	|-Diana Hayden 	b. about 1844 in KY

		|	|	|-Sarah Hayden	b. about 1846 in KY

		|	|	|-Elijah Hayden	b. about 1850 in KY

		|	|

		|	|-Nancy Tabor ??

		|	       married William Lee June 3, 1823  in Fleming County, KY

		|

		|-William TABER	b. June 6, 1776 in Va.		d.  Sept. 21, 1837 in  Jackson Co., IN  

             	                                m1. Nancy HARRISON	b. May 10, 1782 in Tn.	d. Jul y 1,1830 in  Jackson Co., IN

			|-Rebecca TABOR	b. Feb. 4, 1800 in  Kanawha Co., VA 	d. Feb. 7, 1886 in Chrisman, Edgar Co., IL 

			|-Elizabeth TABER	b. 1816 in Jackson Co., IN 

			|-Sarah TABER	b. ca1824 in  Jackson Co., IN	d. 1929 in Vermillion Co., IL 

			|-Jesse TABER	b. April 11, 1794 in Va.		d. 1858 in  Jackson Co., IN  buried Fairview Cem. 

			|-James TABER	b. 1802 in Va.		d. in Brown Co., IN 

			|-Martin TABER	b. 1811 in  Jackson Co., IN	d. in Columbus, Bartholomew Co., IN 

			|-William TABER	b. 1822 in  Jackson Co., IN 

			|-Andrew TABER	b. 1818 in  Jackson Co., IN 

			|-Isaac TABER	b. Dec. 12, 1818 in  Jackson Co., IN	d. Aug. 31, 1894 

			|-Robert TABER	b. Nov. 15, 1809 in  Jackson Co., IN	d. Feb. 7, 1846 in Jackson Co., IN

	

		         m2. Sarah WHITSON on Nov. 30, 1831 in  Jackson Co., IN	b. ca1780 in Jackson Co., IN

		         m? Elizabeth Peery or Perry  2 August 1827 in Tazewell Co, Va		reported at  http://pedigree.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/pedview.dll?ti=0&Ind=7643&File=225777



Fraley--->               m2. Nancy "Nelly" FRALEY  before 1784	b. ca1743 in Va.	d/o Frederick Fraley & Jane Doe     				(ref. Fraley genealogy)

		|

		|-Sara “Sally” TABER	b. ca1797 in Montgomery Co, VA 	d. in Carter Co., Ky. Burial: Gilbert Cemetery,Rosedale,Carter,Ky    

		|		!RESIDENCE: On Sinking Creek in Carter Co. near the Elliott Co. line.

Gilbert & Zornes-->	|         married John GILBERT on April 16, 1815  in Tazwell Co, VA	b. ca1786 in Montgomery,Va			(ref. Gilbert & Zornes genealogies)

		|	

		|-James TABOR	b. 1786 in Christianburg, Montgomery Co, Va			d.  May 1859 in Mud Forks, Tazewell Co., VA 

		|      m1.  Milly (unk)  	b. 1797 in Va.

		|

		|      m2.   Henrietta BLACKWELL Bet. 1809 - 1810 maybe in, Tazewell Co, Va	b. ca1790 in Va.	d. Bef. 1850

		|			more on this line at  http://pedigree.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/pedview.dll?ti=0&Ind=3392&File=225777

		|	|

		|	|-Andrew Jackson Tabor		b. 1827       	d. 8 August 1864 in Civil War, Moorefield                            

              		|	|       married Julina Belcher in 1850

		|	|

		|	|-John Tabor		b. ca1830

		|	|       married Elizabeth Pool 14 June 1856

		|	|

		|	|-Issac Patton Tabor       		b. Abt. 1831                                   

            		|	|       married Nancy Prince  22 July 1852 in Tazewell Co, Va

		|	|

		|	|-Teresia R. Tabor		b. ca1834

		|	|

		|	|-Tabitha H. Tabor

		|	|       married Andrew Martin Surface  27 March 1856 in Tazewell Co, Va

		|	|

		|	|-Henry Harrison Tabor       	b. ca1842                                   

             		|	|      married Mary Margaret Butt  13 April 1865 in Tazewell Co, Va

		|	|

		|	|-Stephen Paris Tabor		b. 09 December 1824      	d.  15 January 1888 in Falls Mills, Tazewell Co, Va                            

              		|	|        married Eleanor (Ellen) Havens 18 January 1853 in Tazewell Co, Va

		|	|

		|	|-Herman R. Tabor

		|	|

		|	|-Issac Patton Tabor  per Duane Edwards 		b. Abt. 1831                                   

Prince? -->		|	|        married Nancy Prince  22 July 1852 in Tazewell Co, Va                     

		|	|

	note	|	|-James B Tabor   per Duane Edwards    		b. Abt. 1815       	d. 6 November 1853                            

Brown? --->		|	|        married Sarah (Sally) M Brown  12 January 1837 in Tazewell Co, Va                     

		|	|

Compton---->  note	|	|-James Harrison Tabor		b. 14 December 1821 in Falls Mills, Tazewell Co, Va       d. 11 November 1891 in Falls Mills, Tazewell Co, Va          (ref. Compton genealogy)     

             		|	|       married Nancy Moore Runyon   aka Runnion  3 December 1840 in Tazewell Co, Va

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-John Andrew TABOR 		b: 8 OCT 1841 in Tazewell,Va

		|	|	       m1. Martha A. Compton 16 OCT 1877 in Tazewell Va	b: 14 FEB 1843 in Falls Mills,Tazewell,Va	

		|	|		d/o Hiram Compton b: ABT 1796 in Va  &  Jenny SHANNON

		|	|

		|	|	       m2. Jennie HOLLENWORTH 17 OCT 1877 in Tazewell,Va	b: ABT 1853 in Fayette,Va

		|	|	       m3.  Julia A. BAILEY  29 DEC 1886 in Tazewell,Va 

		|	|

		|	|-Nancy Jane Tabor       		b. Abt. 1811 in Va       	d. 14 January 1872 in Tazewell Co, Va                            

              		|	|        married Moses Belcher  17 December 1836 in Tazewell Co, Va           

		|	|

		|	|-Amy Tabor       		b. Abt. 1813                                   

          		|	|       married Henry Puckett  20 April 1837 in Tazewell Co, Va              

		|	|

		|	|-William Bartley Tabor       	b.  21 February 1816 in Tazewell Co, Va       	d.  31 July 1884 in Near Trenton, Grundy Co, Mo                            

		|	|        married Charity Runyon  3 October 1834 in Tazewell Co, Va 	b. 1 Sept 1816 in Tazewell Co, Va     	d.  1 February 1890 in Near Trenton, Grundy Co, Mo      

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah (Sally) Tabor      		b. Abt. 1817                                   

		|	       married Bartley Belcher  8 December 1836 in Tazewell Co, Va                     

		|

		|     m3. Nelly? (unk)

		|	

		|-Daniel T. Taber			b. Jan. 7, 1794 in Montgomery Co., VA 		d. Feb. 11, 1855 in Tazewell Co., VA 

		|      married Mary FLUMMER on Nov. 12, 1815 in Russell Co, Va      “Polly”	b. Nov. 1, 1796 in Montgomery Co., VA		d. Jan. 10, 1881 d/o Samuel FLUMMER & Elizabeth PECK

		|		“Daniel was my gg grandfather and a brother to James' father Stephen”  per Michael Tabor, Hartford City, IN  "Michael Tabor" <mtabor@skyenet.net>    Feb. 2001

		|	|-John Tabor

		|	|-Margaret Tabor

		|	|-Russell B. Tabor

		|	|-Anne Eliza Tabor

		|	|-Daniel T.  Tabor. Jr.

		|	|-William W. Tabor aka William M. Tabor

		|	|-Amos H. Tabor

 		|	|-Virginia Tabor

		|	|-Mary M. Tabor

 		|	|-Charles T. Tabor

		|	|-Samuel Flummer Tabor

		|	|-Elizabeth C. Tabor

		|	|-James Harrison Tabor

		|

		|-J. Francis TABER	b. 1801 in Montgomery Co., VA 		d. Nov. 1, 1874 in Tazewell Co., VA 

		|     m1. ?Mary SCHRODER on Oct. 20, 1825  in Tazewell Co., VA	b. 1801 in Tazewell Co., VA	d. June 27, 1874 in  Jeffersonville

		|

		|     m2.? Mary Sanders 20 October 1825			more on this line at  http://pedigree.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/pedview.dll?ti=0&Ind=11507&File=225777

 		|	|-Virginia Tabor

		|	|-Mary Ann Tabor

		|	|-John Henry Tabor

		|	|-William J. Tabor

		|	|-Julina Tabor

		|	|-Maria Louisa Tabor

		|	|-Margaret Tabor

		|	|-Eliza Tabor

		|	|-Russell B. Tabor

		|	|-Daniel Tabor

		|	|-America E. Tabor

		|	|-Augustus S. Tabor

		|	|-William Jasper Tabor

		|	|-Julina E. Tabor

		|	|-Mariah L. Tabor

		|

		|-Basil Moab TABOR			b. 1799 in Montgomery Co, Va       	d.  in Carter Co, Ky

		|	Basil appeared on Tazewell County, VA, tax lists for the year 1817-1820.	In June 1819, Basil was appointed a constable for Tazewell County.  

		|	By1826 Basil had moved to Russell County, VA, and in that year was recommended and appointed an ensign in the 72nd regiment of the Russell County Militia.

		|	In 1830 Basil was listed in Russell County, VA, with 3 children and in the 1840 in the same county with 5 children.   Adjacent to Basil in 1840 was Andrew Jackson (age 20-29) and a 		|	Richard Jackson (age 60-69) who may have been the father of Nancy, Basil’s wife. Richard Jackson, Sr., is listed in the 1850 census in Russel County at age 72 (b. Russell County) with 		|	occupation school teacher.  His wife Miriam at age 74 (b. Hampshire County, VA).

		|	By 1850 Basil was found in Carter County next to his son Addison who was in Kentucky by 1841.  Basil may have come at the same time. 

		|	In 1860 Basil received 10½ acres of land in Carter County on Trough Camp Branch. 

		|	In 1876 Nancy died of a fever at age 80.  In the Carter County death record her father place of birth was given as VA and her mother’s as PA.

		|	In 1877 one of the eastern Kentucky newspapers reported a B . M. Tabor, age 78, married a Mrs. William Johnson, age 67, at Olive Hill in Carter County, KY, at Addison Tabor’s home.

		|      m2. 17 September 1877 to Sarah Johnson, widow, in Carter County, KY

		|      m1.  Nancy Jackson  in 1822 in Russell County, VA	b. 1797 in Russell County, VA	d. 31 October 1876 in Carter County, KY

		|	|-Josephus Tabor

		|	|

		|	|-Addison Carl Tabor	b	20 April 1823 in VA	d	8 June 1902 probably in Carter County, KY   bur:	Tabor Cemetery in Carter County, KY

		|	|      m1  1 February 1841 to Matilda Henderson (1821-1872) in Carter County, KY

		|	|      m2  4 April 1872 to Minerva E. Henderson (1844-1909)

		|	|

		|	|-Adolphus R. Tabor		b. about 1831 in Russell County, VA	d. 10 March 1853 in Carter County, KY

		|	|

		|	|-Lilburn Eldridge Tabor		b. April 1825 in Russell County, VA	d. after 1900

		|	|       married Susan Carmel Jones (1836)

		|	|

		|	|-Ira T. Tabor			b. about 1834 in Russell County, VA

		|	|       m1. Mary Perry		b. 1837			d. 1903

		|	|       m2. Elizabeth Bocook  2 May 1867 in Carter County, KY

		|	|

		|	|-Lauderdale Lane Tabor		b. April 1827 in VA	d. after 1900

		|	|     married 25 July 1852 to Pamelia “Milly” Stamper (1827-1912) in Carter County, KY

		|

		|-Jesse TABOR  aka Joseph Tabor	b. ca1792 in Montgomery Co, Va			d.  Jan. 1, 1842 in N. C.  1843 per Duane Edwards

		|      married Susannah TURNER on Oct. 24, 1827 in Tazewell Co., VA	b. ca1796 in Tazewell Co., VA

		|	|

		|	|-Francis Tabor

		|	|       married Mary Jane Lucas 6 OCT 1866 in Giles Co, VA		b. 1844 in Giles Co, VA

		|	|

 		|	|-Henry Harrison Tabor

		|	        married Mary Margaret Butt		more on this line at http://pedigree.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/pedview.dll?ti=0&Ind=7834&File=225777

		|		|-Dora Lucille Tabor

		|		|-Archibald Milton Tabor

		|		|-Giles C. Tabor

		|		|-Sidney Harrison Tabor

		|		|-Eunice Elizabeth Tabor

		|		|-Samuel Walton Tabor

		|		|-Henry Hutton Tabor

		|		|-Charles Edward Tabor

		|		|-William Stewart Tabor

		|

		|-John TABOR				b. ca1784 in Va. 

		|    married Elizabeth Crockett 			b. ca 1788 in Va.

		|	|-Martha Tabor

		|	|-Hanah Tabor

		|	|-John Tabor, Jr.

		|	|-Catherine Tabor

		|

		|-Martha TABOR	b. ca1790 in Va.			d. 1854 in  Bluestone, Tazewell Co., VA 

		|    married (unk) HARMAN 	b. ca1786 in Va.

		|

		|-Amy TABOR	b. 1802/1803 in Montgomery Co, Va

		|     married James M. JACKSON  Feb. 19, 1824 Tazewell Co., VA	b. ca1799 in  VA

		|	|-Caroline Jackson

 		|	|-Sallie Jackson

		|

		|-Richard TABOR	b. ca1810 in Va.			d. 1877 in  Tazewell Co., VA 

		|     married   Mildred SHRADER  Aug. 27, 1829 in Tazewell Co., VA	b. ca1815 in Crockets Cove, Tazewell, VA

		|	|-James Russell Tabor

		|	|-Henry Jefferson Tabor

		|	|-William J. Tabor

		|	|-Hugh J. Tabor

		|	|-Clarissa J. Tabor

		|	|-Louisa C. Tabor

		|	|-Cynthia Tabor

		|	|-Margaret Tabor

		|	|-Elgon W. Tabor

		|	|-Caroline Tabor

 		|	|-Henley Tabor

		|	|-Sarah Tabor

		|	|-Francis J. Tabor

		|

		|-Stephen Harrison TABOR	b. ca1788 in Montgomery Co, Va	d. Bef. 1880 in TAZEWELL CO., VIRGINIA

		                Stephen was in Carter County, Ky, no later than 1840 and purchased land  there ih 1841 from William Gorman.  He died in 1853 of the “gravel.”  per Michael Tabor <mtabor@skyenet.net>

		            married Ann BEKELHYMER or Beckelhymer on  Aug. 12, 1811 in Montgomery Co., VA    b. ca1792 in Montgomery Co., VA  d/o Abraham BEKALHUMAR & Mary (unk)

			|-Eleanor Tabor				per  http://pedigree.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/pedview.dll?ti=0&Ind=7692&File=225777

			|

			|- Mary E. Tabor  14 Nov 1833 in Tazewell, Tazewell, Virginia     b. 1812 in Tazewell, Tazewell, Va	     d. 1899  	

Brown--->			|        married  Low Brown  Jr. aka Law Brown    b. 1795 Tazewell, Va  d. 22 Oct 1869 in Sinking Creek, Carter, Ky  buried in Taber Cem., Elliott, Elliott, Ky.    “farmer”

			|											(ref. Brown genealogy)

			|

			|-Tabitha H Tabor                                          

             			|       married Andrew Martin Surface 27 March 1856 in Tazewell Co, Va          

			|

			|-Nancy Jane Tabor       	b. Abt. 1811 in Va    	d. 14 January 1872 in Tazewell Co, Va                            

              			|       married Moses Belcher 17 December 1836 in Tazewell Co, Va     

			|

			|-Amy Tabor                b. Abt. 1813                                   

              			|       married Henry Puckett  20 April 1837 in Tazewell Co, Va                     

			|

			|-Stephen Harrison TABOR

			|        married Lucinda Obedience Deaton

			|	|-Henderson Tabor

			|	|

			|	|-John C. Tabor

			|	|      married Mary A. Bell

			|	|

			|	|-Chal. Tabor

			|	|

			|	|-Jas. Tabor

			|	|       married Rosa O'Donell

			|	|

			|	|-Levi Tabor

			|	       married Alice O. Compton

			|

       			|-George W. TABOR	b. Jan. 1834			all  per  http://pedigree.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/pedview.dll?ti=0&Ind=7692&File=225777 

			|         married Gracy D. Hankins  7 DEC 1859,Tazewell, Va

			|	|

 			|	|-Jessee Bailey Tabor

			|	        married Dora Belle Bandy

 			|		|-William Hubbard Tabor

			|		|

 			|		|-Ella Mae Tabor

			|		|        married Troy Hankins

			|		|	|-Sarah Mae Hankins

			|		|	|-Cecil Howard Hankins

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Claude Hankins

			|		|	|       married Jeanette Harrison

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Katheryn Mae Hankins

			|		|	|	|       married James Haines

			|		|	|	|	|-Steven Claude Haines

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Timothy Charlie Claude Hankins

			|		|	|	          married Gussie Earls

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Nell Hankins

			|		|	|       married Jim Tom Altizer

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-James Moody Altizer

Sparks? ---->			|		|	|	|        married Joan Gail Sparks

			|		|	|	|	|-James Moody Jr. Altizer

 			|		|	|	|	|-Justina Opal Altizer

 			|		|	|	|	|-Jonell Nicole Altizer

			|		|	|	|	|

 			|		|	|	|	|-Jolena Dawn Altizer

			|		|	|	|	        married Christoper Rasnake	s/o Michael Rasnake and Clara? (unk)

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Barbara Ellen Altizer

			|		|	|	|       married Gary Thomas Beavers

 			|		|	|	|	|-April Dawn Beavers

 			|		|	|	|	|-Heather Michelle Beavers

 			|		|	|	|	|-Crystal Rae Beavers

 			|		|	|	|	|-Garett Roland Beavers

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Mona Rae Altizer

			|		|	|	|     married Stanley Robert French

			|		|	|	|	|-Stanley Robert French Jr.

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Freda Gail Altizer

			|		|	|	         married Ricky Dale Keen

			|		|	|		|-Cody Allen Keen

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Betty Lee Hankins

			|		|	|      married Harold Looney

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Rebecca Mae Looney

			|		|	|	        married Lonnie Davis 

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Troy Jr Hankins

			|		|	|      married Sybil Ward

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Laura Nadine Hankins

			|		|	|       married Kelly McCoy

 			|		|	|	|-Lois Ann McCoy

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Mary Ardith Hankins

			|		|	|       married Ray Cochran

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Wayne Edward Cochran

			|		|	|	|       married Margaret Lowe

			|		|	|	|	

			|		|	|	|-Wanda Evelyn Cochran

			|		|	|	       married Jim Delp

			|		|	|		|-Kevin Delp

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Janice Inez Hankins

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Pauline Kaye Hankins

			|		|	|        married Arvis Bandy

			|		|	|	|-Richard Bandy

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Sheila Kaye Bandy

			|		|	|	|       married Luther Coombs

			|		|	|	|	|-Shannon Lee Coombs

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Edna Mae Bandy

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Ruth Carol Hankins

			|		|

 			|		|-Sarah Grace Tabor

			|		|-Mary Ruth Tabor

			|		|-John Albert George Tabor

			|		|-Edward Agusta Tabor

			|

			|-James B. Tabor	b. 1816 in Tazwell Co., VA	d. Nov. 6, 1853 in Carter Co., KY

Brown--->			        married Sarah Matilda Brown Jan. 12, 1837 in Tazewell County, VA      “Sally”   b. Jan. 21, 1820 in Tazwell Co., VA.  d. June 27, 1881 in Elliott Co., KY   (ref. Brown genealogy)

				    buried in Tabor Cem., Elliott Co., KY			d/o  Low Brown & Eleanor Compton 

 				|

				|-Stephen L. Tabor 			b. 25 Feb 1852 in Carter Co., KY  	d. Aug. 6, 1902	"11 children, by 2 wives"

				|	“Fanna Goins      Age 22      Divorced - works in house”   per 1880 census	

Ross ----->				|        m1. Mary Elizabeth Ross  Jan 5, 1871    	b. April 30, 1846 in Ky.   d. 1880-1886  buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter Co., Ky     aka Mary Ellen Ross

				|		aka Mary Ellen Rosss						 (ref. John Nelson Ross genealogy)

				|	married at home of John N. Ross in county of Carter in the presence of William A. Brown

				|	          per Grayson Court House 1838-1875 Marriage Register Book, Page 315, January 5, 1871           John E. Donohew" <johndon@erols.com>

				|	|

				|	|-Charles A. Tabor  		b. ca1872 in Elliot County, Ky.

				|	|        married Lonie (unk)		b: Oct 1878

				|	|	|-Bertha TABOR 	b: Nov 1896

 				|	|	|-Jessie TABOR 	b: Nov 1899

				|	|

				|	|-Arminta T. Elliot Tabor   “Minta”	b. Mar.  9,1873 in Ky.  			d. Aug 29,1892 buried at Tabor Cemetery

				|	|

				|	|-Nancy Jane Tabor    aka Nancy E. “Nannie” Tabor 	b. 4 OCT 1875 in Elliott,Ky 	possibly  named after Nancy Jane Ross

Green----->				|	|        married William Martin GREEN 6 NOV 1904	b: 30 MAY 1862 in Scott,Va			(ref. Green genealogy)

				|	|

				|	|-David J. Tabor		b. ca1877 per 1880 census

				|	|-Franklin L. Tabor		b. Nov. 1879  per 1880 census

				|	|-Benjamin Tabor

				|	|-George R. Tabor		b. June 1882  per 1900 census

				|	|

not sure about Samuel (from LDS)--->		|	|-Samuel Berry Tabor	“Berry”	b. April 11, 1884 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky	d. Feb. 20, 1949 in Colfax, Jasper Co., Iowa

				|	             married Pearl Curry 	b. June 8, 1886 in Jasper Co., Iowa		d. March 26, 1952 in Prairie City, Jasper, Co., Iowa

				|			d/o George Anderson CURRY & Ruth Ann Hanks CURRY

				|

				|       m2. Lottie (unk)  ca1886 per 1900 census	b. 1860	

more on WorldConnect			|		“Carroll, William         Border      Age 21         1- 1879”  per 1900 census

				|		After Stephen died, Lottie married Vence Carpenter  ca1904 Age  52  merchant in store: per 1910 census

				|	|

				|	|-Harvey W. Tabor	b. March,1887 per 1900 census

				|	|-Mary Tabor		b. Sept. 1889 per 1900 census

				|	|-Pearl Tabor		b. July 1891  per 1900 census

				|	|-John C. Tabor	b. Aug. 1893  per 1900 census

				|

				|-Terresa Ann/Annette Tabor  “Creesie”	b. May 7, 1849/1848 in Carter Co., Ky. 	d. June 29, 1921in Providence, Carter Co., KY   

				|		buried  Ross Chapel Cem., Olive Hill, Carter, KY

Roe --->				|        married John Roe on Nov. 5 /6, 1863  at  Sarah Taber's in Carter, KY		b. ca1844 in Carter Co., KY	(ref. Roe genealogy)

				|

				|-Elihu Allen TABOR	“Eli”    b. Sept. 18, 1848 in Carter Co., KY 	d. March 13, 1878 	buried in Ross Chapel, Elliot, KY 

Whitt / Ross ----->			|      married Lavenia WHITT on Dec. 15, 1869 in Carter Co., KY    b. July 31, 1851 in Carter Co., KY   d. Jan. 26, 1915 in  Ross Chapel, Elliot, KY

				|		d/o Edmond WHITT & Mary Jane RICE 					(ref. Whitt genealogy)

				|	|

				|	|-Lillie Jane TABOR    b. Jan. 16, 1871 in Elliot, KY	d.  Feb. 6, 1938 in  Ashland, Boyd, KY  buried Rose Hill Cem., Ashland, Ky.

				|	|          married Reece Dee HORTON  4 MAR 1910  Olive Hill, Carter, Ky   (divorced)   b. 29 DEC 1886 inCarter, Ky    d. 31 JUL 1979 in Ashland, Boyd, Ky

				|	|

				|	|-James E. TABOR	b. March 7, 1874 in Elliot Co., KY	d. Jan 1945 

				|	|

				|	|-Lula Allen TABOR	b. Jan. 8, 1877 in Elliot Co., KY	d. May 6, 1950 in Carter Co., Kentucky   buried Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. 

				|	        married Dock Vinson GEARHEART   b. Jan. 16, 1898 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky	     d. Nov. 14, 1932 in Olive Hill, Carter, Ky

				|	               buried in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky	s/o Harrison GEARHEART & Harriett RICE (AFN:BGX6-L4)

				|		|-James Wyatt GEARHEART	b. July 6, 1898 in Elliott Co., Ky 	d. Aug. 24, 1955 in 

				|		

				|-George H. Taber	b. ca1840 in Carter Co., KY		d. April 4, 1862 

				|	Served in 22nd KY Volunteer Infantry (Union). Listed in roster on Carter Co. webpage "Private Co. D died".

				|	

				|-Erastus G./C. TABOR	b. Jan. 11, 1842 in Carter Co., KY	d. July 20, 1859 bur: Tabor Cemetery in Carter County, KY

				|

				|-Mary Ellen TABOR	b. 1837  in Tazewell, Tazewell, Virginia	d. 1899 or 1870 or 1869 or 1899 (per LDS)

Whitt ---->				|       m1.  John S. WHITT on Nov. 11, 1857	b. 12 FEB 1833,Lee, VA 	d.  29 APR 1868,Carter, KY.   	(ref. Whitt genealogy)

				|

				|       m2. Alfred H. ROBINSON								

				|	|-James TABOR ROBINSON 

        				|	|-Lydia Jane ROBINSON 

         				|	|-Emma B. ROBINSON 

         				|	|-Ella E. ROBINSON 

         				|	|-Ellen ROBINSON

				|

				|-Franklin Pierce Tabor (same as Frank B. Tabor)	b. July 15, 1853 in Carter Co., KY	d. 15 MAY 1915   

				|	1880 census has occupation as Minister Methodist Episcopal Church.	Listed with husband in 1900 census of Carter Co. KY b. Sep 1857

				|	VA-married 24 years 10 children 9 living. Surname from LDS Ancestral File.

Paynter ------>		   	|         married Mary Elizabeth Paynter in 1876(5)	  “Molly”	b. 8 SEP 1857, Bickley Mills,VA 	d. 2 JAN 1946, Olive Hill, Carter, KY 

      				|		buried in Olive Hill, Carter, KY	 			(ref. Paynter genealogy)

				|	|

				|	|-James McClelland TABOR	b. 30 OCT 1879 in Carter,Ky 	d. 12 AUG 1947 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky 

				|	|	Burial: AUG 1947 Olive Hill Mem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky  1900 census age 21 listed under parents as railroad worker.

				|	|         married Florence PHILLIPS  3 JUL 1909	buried at Memorial Cem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky    d/o William PHILLIPS &  Fannie DICKERSON

				|	|	    probably 1920 ED#20, Carter Co., Ky. Ancestry.com image #8 James Tabor, 40,Ky,Ky,KyEailroad Engineer: Florence,35,Ky,Ky,Ky; 					|	|		William,9,Ky; Lyla, 8,Ky; Callen (f), 6,Ky; Roy, 4 4/12,Ky; Lyod, 10/12,Ky.

				|	|	|

				|	|	|-(unk) TABOR

				|	|	       married (unk) Tabor

				|	|		|-(unk) Tabor

				|	|		|

				|	|		|-(unk) Tabor

				|	|		       married Watt Dean JAMES	 b: 11 MAY 1935	

				|	|			|

				|	|			|-(unk) James

				|	|			        married (unk) Middleton

				|	|				|-(unk) Middleton 23 OCT 1981

				|	|

     				|	|-William Temple TABER 		b. OCT 1880 in Ky Death: 28 APR 1945 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky Burial: Olive Hill Mem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|

				|	|-Mable TABER 		b. Nov. 1882

       				|	|-Cora Elizabeth TABER 		b. FEB 1885 in Ky 	d. DEC 1924

				|	|

        				|	|-Roy Robbins TABER		b. JUN 1889 in Ky 	“Janice Whitt-meme02@gte.net-July 1999. She says he lived in California.”

				|	|       married Gertrude (unk)

				|	| 

        				|	|-Alice Dovie TABER 	b. 4 JUN 1893 in Ky Death: 15 DEC 1960 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky Burial: DEC 1960 Olive Hill Mem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|     

				|	|-Maude Olive "Mandy" TABER   b. 15 OCT 1895 in,Ky   d. 19 JUL 1925 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky Burial: Olive Hill Mem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky 

				|	|		Tuberculosis was the cause of death.

				|	|        married Peryle Stew WAMSLEY  22 JUN 1917

				|	|	|-(unk) WAMSLEY

 				|	|	|-(unk) WAMSLEY

				|	|

    				|	|-Norman TABER   b. 18 AUG 1898 in Ky Death: 18 DEC 1965 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky Burial: DEC 1965 Olive Hill Mem.,Olive Hill,Carter,Ky

				|	|	“Email from Janice Whitt-meme02@gte.net-July 1999. He did not marry;lived with his sister Alice Dovie”

				|	|

			   	|	|-Geneva M. Tabor	  	 	b. Nov. 12, 1876 	d. Aug. 6, 1904     (ref. Margaret (Newman) Maddix genealogy)

Ross & Maddix ---->			|	       married Balsar Maddix Burnett "Boss"  	b. May 5, 1875  	d. May 1, 1958    

				|

				|-James Madison (Matt) Tabor	b. March 17, 1844 in Carter Co., KY	d.  Sept. 8, 1907 bur: Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter County, KY

					living  next to John N. Ross at 1880 census	living near David John Ross at 1900 census     

					Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. 1900 census  Ancestry.com image #38

Cline? --->				        married Sarah E. Cline  in 1864 in Ky.	b. Jan. 1849 in Ky.	b. ca1849	d. 1933	buried Ross Chapel Cem., Olive Hill, Carter, KY

					        1880 census, Carter, Co., Ky. txt page 47: James M. Tabor,36,farming,Ky,Va,Va; Sarah E., 31, Ky,Ky,Ky

					|

					|-Tinsley Martin TABER 			b. ca1870 per 1880 census

Roe---->					|       married Sarah Jane Roe ca1890	 b: FEB 1870 in Ky	d/o James Harrison Roe  & Margaret Ann Johnson		(ref. Roe genealogy)

					|	|-Milton TABER 		b: DEC 1887 in Ky

 					|	|-Arthur TABER 		b: MAR 1890 in Ky

 					|	|-James Watt TABER 		b: 10 SEP 1891 in Ky

 					|	|-Oscar TABER 		b: JUL 1895 in Ky

 					|	|-Clara TABER 		b: NOV 1898 in Ky

					|

                                				|-John L. TABER 			b. ca1872  per 1880 census

					|-Grace Tabor			b. Sept. 1893 in Ky.  per 1900 census

					|

                                  				|-Tiney Luellen TABER   “Ellie ”      “Tiny ”	b. ca1874  	on 1880 census

					|        married William JOHNSON 		b: 6 JAN 1866 in KyMarried: in Ky

					|	|-Ernest JOHNSON 		b: SEP 1892 in Carter,Ky

 					|	|-Edith JOHNSON 		b: JAN 1898 in Carter,Ky

					|

					|-George Thomas TABOR 			b. OCT 1875 in Olive Hill,Carter,Ky Death: 1947 in Kearney,Buffalo,Ne    on 1880 census

					|       married Rachel HAIGHT  ca1898 in Neb.	b: 1877 in David City,Butler,Ne

					|	|-Clyde Harold TABER 		b: 19 NOV 1899 in Litchfield,Custer,Ne

	 				|	|-Jesse TABER 		b: 12 JUN 1903 in Litchfield,Custer,Ne

 					|	|-Howard TABER 		b: 1907 in Litchfield,Custer,Ne

 					|	|-Living TABER

 					|	|-Helen TABER 		b: 21 DEC 1915 in Litchfield,Custer,Ne

					|

					|-Mary TABER		b.  Dec. 1884 in Carter,Ky  per 1900 census	d. 1939 Burial: 1939 Junior Ouam Cem,Carter,Ky

					|       married George W. JOHNSON		b: 5 DEC 1879 in Ky

					|	|-Leona JOHNSON 		b: ABT 1906

 					|	|-Estill Wayne JOHNSON 		b: ABT 1909 in Ky

					|

					|-Cora Tabor				b. May 1887	in Ky.  per 1900 census	<A HREF="TabrCora.htm">photo</A>	

Ross---->					|      married Wirt Ross April 3 , 1906	     b. Oct. 1883   "lived in Kokomo, Indiana"   <A HREF="WirtRoss.htm">photo</A>    (ref. Ross genealogy)

					|

					|-Edgar Allen TABOR    (same as “Edward” Tabor?)	“Eddy”	b. Feb. 14,1879 in Ky.	d. 17 Apr 1952     on 1880 census

						living next to John P. Ross & George R. Ross at 1880 census

Ross  ---->					         married  Florence Ross  Sept. 10, 1902     	 b. 8 Nov 1881 	d. 11 Feb 1936	           (ref. David Johnson Ross genealogy)

							on 1910 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

						|

						|-Raymond Luther Tabor		b. March 30, 1908	d. Nov. 7, 1996  "lived in Columbus, Ohio"

						|        married Faith Leona Howell			d. 1990

						|	|

						|	|-Joseph E. Tabor		b. 11-25-1941   

						|		lived at 110 E. Dunedin Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43214    614-262-6384   614-424-5130

						|	        married Ruth Ann Ramey     	b. Sept. 19, 1943 in Carter City, Ky.   d/o (unk) Menach

						|		|-Bryra Tabor       	

						|		|				

						|		|-Martha Joelen Tabor	    named after great grandmother (Martha Menach)

						|			lived at 94 W. 1st Av., Columbus, Ohio 43201   614-299-6035

						|			         "New York"

						|

						|-Edith Tabor			b. March 28, 1913

						|     married Woodrow Mayes

						|	|-Jim Mayes

						|

						|-Kenneth Tabor		b. 1915/16		d. before 1996

						|     married Dorothy Bond				d. ca1996

						|	|-Joyce Tabor			d. (unk)

						|	|

						|	|-Joan Tabor

						|		“lives in Indiana ”

						|	        married (unk)

						|		|-Jimmy (unk)

						|

						|-Gladys Tabor   b. Jan. 28, 1905    d. June 1984 in Dayton, Oh buried at Debord Cem  photo on Carter Co. web site (ref. Tabor genealogy)

DeBord ---->						|       married Frank Debord	b. 1897		d. Sept. 4, 1964 or Oct. 4, 1964		     (ref. Frank DeBord genealogy)

						|

						|-Dennis Paul Tabor  		b. Sept. 26, 1923 			contacted July 23, 2000

						|		lived at 2760 Monroe Av, Ashland, Ky.

						|		                90 Colter Dr, Kenansville Fl.       407-436-1198

						|           married Ruth Allen   		b. May 12, 1923		

						|	|

						|	|-Anna Margaret Tabor	b. May (?) 1952   “lives in Bradenton, Fl.”    <A HREF="AnnTabor.htm">photo</A>

						|	|       m1.  John W. Fant IV	 March 2, 19?? in Glen Memorial Chapel at Emory Univ., Atlanta, Ga.   per  newspaper

						|	|		s/o J. W. Fant of St. Augustine, Fl.

						|	|	lived at 1424-A Druid Valley Dr., N. E., Atlanta, Ga.

						|	|

						|	|       m2.(?) Michael Day

						|	|	|-Elizabeth Katherine Day

						|	|

						|	|-David Paul Tabor			ref. news article

						|	        married Susann Siben		“from New York”	

						|		  live in Marietta, Ga.

						|		|-Sarah Tabor

						|		|-Katy Tabor

						|		|-Tod Jacob Tabor

						|

						|-Hazel T. Tabor	b. July 14, 1906<-not correct 1916?  "Hazel T. Sammons w/J.Q.      d. 1976  buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery

						|		photo on Carter Co. web site	<A HREF="HazelTab.htm">photo</A>

Sammons ---->					|         married John Quincy Sammons      b. 1907	d. 1989  buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery    (ref. William Sammons genealogy)

						|	“her and her husband purchased the farm of my > great grandfathers years ago and that is where he is  buried at. I have not been to 						|	   the cemetery it is way  back in the woods.”   per janice whitt <meme02@gte.net>

						|

						|-Aline Tabor	“Ilene”	b. Dec. 14, 1919	“has Alsheimer’s disease”	  <A HREF="HazelTab.htm">photo</A>

						|	lives in Zenia, Ohio	listed as Alpha Tabor on 1920 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census

						|        married Tom Mitchell

						|	|-Tommy Mitchell	“is divorced”

						|		lives in California

						|	         married (unk)

						|

						|-Doris Jewell Tabor	b. Sept. 5, 1917   	d. May 22, 1994               <A HREF="HazelTab.htm">photo</A>

						|     married John William Fargo  	b. Jan. 16, 1916    d. Dec. 23/24, 1994 at Grayson, Carter Co., Ky.    DC. Vol:  71 Cert:  35318 

						|		lived in Boyd Co., Ky. at time of death	SSN 402-24-5925

						|	|

						|	|-James Allen Fargo	

Jarvis?--->						|	        married Patricia Beatrice Jarvice  Dec. 31, 1956

						|		|-Nancy Ann Fargo	b. July 8, 1957

						|		|

						|		|-Anthony L. Fargo	401-874-4284 	tfargo@uri.edu    or tfargo19@earthlink.net

						|		|	works at Univ. of Rhode Island,  Dept. of Education, Chafee Social Science Center

						|		|            lives at 2697 Kingston Rd., Apt. 2B, Kingston, Rhode Island 02881    401-783-6728  <---CONTACT

						|		|

						|		|-James Fargo	“Jimmy”

						|		        

						|

						|-Estill Hubert Tabor 		b.  Oct. 4, 1910   	d. Jan. 14, 1963   buried at Jarvis Cemetery	

Jarvis ---->						         m2.  Janell Jarvis    	b. May 20, 1914           d. April 26, 1988  d/o Millis Jarvis & Minnie Flannery   	(ref. Jarvis genealogy)

							|

							|-Anna Ruth Tabor		b. Sept. 5, 1953	606-674-6345	<---contact

							          m2. Danny Ray Carroll

								|

								|-Sherri Lynn Carroll	b. Aug. 21, 1968

								       married Charles Kissick



Hunt? --->							          m1. Ronald Richie Hunt	b. April 4, 1949 	ref. Richie Hunt Funeral Home (?)

								|-Anna Richelle Hunt	b. July 26, 1975

								|-Andea Beth Hunt	b. June 22, 1978	



Greenhill--->						           m1. Rachel Greenhill on Aug. 7, 1931     b. Nov. 20, 1906   d. Aug. 23, 1977   “also married (unk) Stidham”   (ref. Greenhill genealogy)

							|

							|-Jaunita Tabor		b. July 7, 1932

							        married George Jesse

								|

								|-Debbie Jesse

								      married Jerry Workman

									.

									.

									|-Michael Workman









		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

73  	Terry, Arthur (Dora)              	fmr T                 	Ray R1   	

45  	Terry, C. A. (Carrie)             	fmr 120a O            	Beav R2  	

45  	Terry, DeWitt                	     	stu                   	Beav R2  	

22  	Terry, Dorothy                	    	hskpr                 	Jack R2  	

73  	Terry, John (Grace)               	fmr T                 	Ray R1   	

26  	Terry, Siegel (Enza)              	fmr T                 	Jack R3  	

45  	Terry, Wm. C. (Ida)               	tel opr L T           	Beav R2  	



Received: from rly-na04.mx.aol.com [205.188.158.41] by mx07 via mtad (34FM.0700.3.03)  

with ESMTP id 209eJDmzD0686M07; Wed, 04 Oct 2000 12:51:03 GMT  

Received: from das.state.oh.us (odnhub01.odn.state.oh.us [199.218.160.162]) by rly-na04.mx.aol.com (v75_b3.9) with ESMTP; Wed, 04 Oct 2000 08:50:53 -0400  

Subject: Riley-Full-Terry connection  

To: jwgrace@netscape.net, bkmartin@hotmail.com  

Bcc:  

X-Mailer: Lotus Notes Release 5.0.2a November 23, 1999  

Message-ID: <OFCEB646E2.1508E0CF-ON8525696E.00463ECE@state.oh.us>  

From: Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us    Add To Address Book  Add To Junk Mail Blocker List  

Date: Wed, 4 Oct 2000 08:50:52 -0400  

    

Out of that long discourse on the Fulls I just sent you, I call your

attention to the following paragraph:

"Hannah Full, daughter of Joseph and of the fifth generation of the Pukesheno line, was born April 28, 1831 and became the wife of George Riley. They had five children: Mary Hannah, Rufina C., Margaret E., George Zeb, and Emma. Of this family Margaret became Mrs. Terry and resides at Utica, Ohio." Where Margaret went has been a mystery to me. Which Terry could she possibly have married?



Terry And Matson Date:   Thu, 14 Jun 2001 15:18:25 -0400 From:   Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us To:   lwriii@hotmail.com CC:   dovelion@aol.com, royjlynch@worldnet.att.net, bkdozer@hotmail.com 

Forwarded by Dean Hickman/HRD/DAS/OHIO on 06/14/2001 Winnie Rathbun <winnie5@ix.netcom.com> on 06/14/2001 03:40:18 PM

To:   dean.hickman@das.state.oh.usc:Subject:  Terry And Matson   Once again, thank you so much for all the info!!!  I'm babysitting 3 of my 4 grandchildren (2, 3 1/2, & 11), but I've still managed to print out everything, punch holes, and am now just trying to put everything in a binder! While giving the pages a cursory look, some names have jumped out at me!  I don't know if I can get much back to you before we leave for the Emerald Isle (Tuesday), but I'll try at least some.I'm so filled to the brim, that I can't remember what I knew before!!!

Mary Dye b. 17 Aug. abt. 1778' d. spring 1839 a personal note--my mother always told me that Grandma Terry always called her husband Mr. Terry!  I remember Grandma telling me stories and using that term for my grandfather!  John Collins Terry was in the Civil War, by the way.  He was wounded the first day of the Battle of Gettysburg, and lay there for 3 days, pretending to be dead, before he was rescued.  By then, of course, gangrene had set in.  So they sawed off his leg!  Mom said the government sent him a new wooden leg every year!

Grandma Terry was always an old woman to me (she died when I was about 12-13)--the typical  grandma with longsleeved calico dresses and a bib apron that wrapped around her.  Her long gray hair was always braided and

coiled around her head.  I used to love brushing that hair.  I slept in her feather bed once.  She always had cookies in the cookie jar!  She lived in Utica, and her daughter Elsie and family lived across the street.

oh--my mom and dad eloped!  Mom said she had to suck on a lemon to keepfrom being carsick!



  Subject:   Sidney Date:   Wed, 13 Jun 2001 09:40:20 -0400 From:   Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us To:   bkdozer@hotmail.com CC:   jwgrace99@netscape.net, concho@linkline.com 

I am looking at my files and I have no consistency about the husband of Sidney Clark among the Terrys.Of course this Paul Terry Winnie mentions is NOT in this bunch.  I do not have that list of Terrys you sent me at hand here at work. I have a Sidney Clark married to Edward A. Terry and one bearing children for John C. Terry.



David Edward Terry b. Jan. 1836 in Gallia Co. Ohio d. July 3, 1923 in Jackson Co. Ohio m 14 Sept 1864  Margaret Jane Boring b 28 July 1846 d 29 Apr 1915 children: 1. Ada May Terry b. 31 May 1892 Jackson Co. OH d. 3 Oct 1979 Columbus OH m Asa Franklin Davis 2. David Arthur Terry 2 Oct 1882 3. Lovina Catherine Terry 21 Nov 1865 m William Ganshammer 4. John Terry 14 Sep 1867 m Addie Cramer d 8 Feb 1950 5. Mary Elizabeth Terry 11 Oct 1869 m George Carey Green 6. Edward A. Terry 24 Dec 1871 m Sidney A. Clark, Gloria Grimes 7. Agnes Terry 11 Feb 1864  m Everett Poole  8. Matilda Terry, her twin, m Charles Ritter 9. William J.

Terry 1876 10. Wilson Ross Terry 1 Mar 1877 m Grace Speakman 11. Rosetta Terry 22 May 1880 m Milton Fouty 12. Margaret Terry 12 Nov 1884 13. Franklin Terry 14 Nov 1887 d 1952

Parents: Paul Terry b. Abt. 1797 Canada m Elizabeth Collins  Ch: 1. David Terry 2. Jerry Terry 3. John Terry 4. Jane Terry Epraim Boring b 1815  Washington Co. OH m 29 Mar. 1838 Carroll Co. OH Wife: Sarah Elizabeth Fitzpatick b 17 June 1822 d 25 Sept 1863   Parents: Abraham Boring b 10 Aug 1768  Baltimore Co. MD d 1851 m Sarah ?   Parents: Reuben Boring b 1737 d 1783 m  Nancy Ann Vaughn

Other Birthdates: David A. 10-02-1882, Franklin 10-14-1887, Margaret 11-12-1884, Wilson Ross 3-1-1887 Children of John C. Terry+Sidney A. Clark:  Clyde Ray 1-10-1889, Elmer Ross 1-10-1878, Elton Hoyt 1-14-1892,

Elva A. 11-10-1885, Minnie F. 1-28-1891; Child of Wilson Terry+Grace Speakman: Myrtle 7-14-1908 m Cliff Martin.

 

Subject:   Fwd: Re: Matson Riley Date:   Wed, 13 Jun 2001 08:53:20 -0400 From:   Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us To:   lwriii@hotmail.com CC:   jdigger@fclass.net 

New info about Margaret Riley, dau of Hannah Full and George Riley, son of Matson Riley whose daughter Hannah Riley married Zachariah Hickman. Blind copies to dovelion@aol.com,  royjlynch@worldnet.att.net, cepadams@rideau.net,      cubahio@mindspring.com, jbutler@uh.edu, MarkRTinker@aol.com,      hcnich@vii.com, frank2n2@home.com, concho@linkline.com,      tshu@penn.com, frank2n2@home.com, jwgrace99@netscape.net,      bkdozer@hotmail.com, daponte@aol.com, lifesjourney@hotmail.com,      isaacred@msn.com, kyhill@ashland.com, beaches_4@hotmail.com,      camillem@icenter.net, jeankay@bcl.net

Forwarded by Dean Hickman/HRD/DAS/OHIO on 06/13/2001 08:31 AM  DeanHickmn@aol.com on 06/13/2001 08:28:20 AM

To:   <dean.hickman@das.state.oh.us>Subject:  Fwd: Re: Matson Riley

Date: Wed, 13 Jun 2001 01:04:39 -0400To: DeanHickmn@aol.com From: Winnie Rathbun <winnie5@ix.netcom.com> Subject: Re: Matson Riley

At 11:05 PM 6/12/2001, you wrote: Please tell me about Margaret Riley, daughter of George Shively Riley, son of Matson Riley. Maggie Riley was my grandmother. Margaret Elizabeth Riley b. 23 Sept. 1866 Jackson (Pile Co.) OH, d. 03 March 1951, Mt. Vernon, OH, buried 05 Mar1951, Williamsport (Pickaway Co.) OH.  Yes, she married John Collins Terry, son of Paul Terry and Mary Collins, 14 September 1897.  In fact she was his second wife.  Margaret had cared for the first wife, Sidney A. Clark, during a long illness and later married John. They had four children--Ina, Glenn, and Elsie (the name of the 4th escapes me at this moment--he had died at a young age.)

I believe that Glenn died during a flu epidemic.  Elsie married Frances Baab, and they had 4 chldren: Lois, Billy, Eleanor, and Tommy.

Ina Riley Terry married Joseph Harold Gehres 17 Feb. 1923, Greenup KY.  Joe and Ina  had seven children:  Hope Travena, b. 10 Apr. 1924, d. 30 Mar. 1990...Harold Robert b. 14 June 1925, d. 22 Dec. 1927....Gene Marlyn b. 23 May 1927...David Rollin b. 13 Nov. 1928...Judith Anne b. 29 Jan. 1930, d. 07 May 2001...John Philip b. 21 Feb. 1933...and (me) Blanche Winifred b. 15 Dec. 1938.

Please send whatever more you can!



The name Chester Riley--I remember going to Riley reunions as a child--sometimes held in the Fairfield Co. Fairgrounds in Lancaster, OH. Again--thanks loads!

Subj      Matson Riley       Date      Tue, 12 Jun 2001 10:12:18 PM Eastern Daylight Time       From Winnie Rathbun <winnie5@ix.netcom.com>                   To     DeanHickmn@aol.com                                      

Rhonda Riley replied to my request with your email address.    She says Robert Riley is as far as anyone has gotten in the Matson      line.  I hope not! Matson and Mary Dye had several children, one of whom was     

 George Shively Riley (my ggrandfather).  George and Hannah Full had at least  2 children, one of whom was Margaret Elizabeth Riley (Maggie) --my    grandmother.                                                  

 We're going to Ireland next week.  I'd hoped to learn more by  now...Any leads or help would be greatly appreciated!  Thanks. Winnie                                                        



       lwriii@hotmail.com, jdigger@fclass.net                 

 BCC       Dovelion, royjlynch@postoffice.worldnet.att.net,               Camille Ammerman <camillem@icenter.net>,       jbutler@uh.edu, phassp@earthlink.net, jeankay@bcl.net,        hcnich@vii.com                                          

                                                               

 Please tell me about Margaret Riley, daughter of George Shively Riley, son of Matson Riley.  She is one of my dead     ends.  I have word that she married a Terry and lived at  Utica, Ohio, but nothing beyond that.  Who did she marry, who  were her children, and so on? Robert Riley is as far back as anyone has gone.  He reported   married a Miss Matson and I suspect her first name was Margaret or Hannah, since those female names proliferate in   

 subsequent generations. The person who has researched back as far as anybody is Leonard William Riley III. His e-mail address is lwriii@hotmail.com. George Shively Riley's children were George Z., Emma, and  Margaret.  George Z. married Lizzie Badders and Emma according to my father married a Gus Willis, but I haven't   found record of that.  George Z. Riley and Lizzie are buried   at Greenlawn Cemetery in Chillicothe, as is their son Chester  Nile Riley.  George and Hannah are buried in Hickman Cemetery, in Jackson Township, Jackson County, as is Hannah's  sister, Mary C. Riley Hartley.  George and Hannah are way in   the back of the cemetery next to Matson Riley, while Mary Hartley is near the front of the cemetery.                    

                                                               



Subject:   Re: Thanks 

Date:   Fri, 24 Aug 2001 11:27:15 -0400 

From:   Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us 

To:   deanhickmn@aol.com 

Cc:   lwriii@hotmail.com, frank2n2@home.com, concho@linkline.com, bkdozer@hotmail.com, jwgrace99@netscape.net 

 « Previous  |  Next »   

  

 







Enclosed is an e-mail from Winnie Rathbun.

I have in addition on file:

Children of John C. Terry+Sidney A. Clark:

Elmer Ross 1-10-1878

Elva A. 11-10-1885

Clyde Ray 1-10-1889

Minnie F. 1-28-1891

Elton Hoyt 1-14-1892

John Collins Terry, son of Paul Terry and Mary Collins, after Sidney's

death married Margaret Riley, dau of Hannah Full and George Shively Riley,

son of Matson Riley and Mary Dye, the last couple being my ancestors.

Hannah Full was daughter of Joseph Full and Mary Shepard/Sheppard, and the

Fulls were related by marriage to Tecumseh.  George Riley's sister Hannah

Riley married Zachariah Hickman.  This Hickman line is documented online at

http://members.aol.com/dovelion/genealogy/hickman.htm



Center Valley Church Cemetery (Wirt County, W. Va.)

Location: The church is located on Fulls Ford Rd. Take Rt. 21 north of

Ripley through Odaville. Turn right on Turkey Fork Rd. Go about 7 miles to

Full Ford Rd. Turn right. Go about 2 miles to the cemetery

Date Read: February 14, 1999

Submitter: Barbara Hupp-Charles

Joseph Full Jan. 22 1792-1865

Mary wife of Joseph Full 1802- died July 27 1873

....Source: http://www.rootsweb.com/~wvwirt/centervl.htm

........This source is now located at

http://www.rootsweb.com/~wvwirt/cemeteries/centervl.htm





From: http://genforum.genealogy.com/full/messages/1.html

Full Family in West Virginia

Posted by: Grace Newton <isaacred@msn.com> Date: September 20, 2000 at

16:49:38



In the book "The History of Wood County, West Virginia, 1980", under the

"Sheppard Family" it states that "Samuel Sheppard 1803 - 1872 . . . In 1823

he married Amelia Full 1893 - 1876, daughter of Lewis Full, born 1765, and

Jane Collins Full, born 1768, who came from Potomac Valley to settle Full's

Fork in 1818. Jane was daughter of Rupert and Tecumopeas Collins, born

1749. Tecumopeas was sister of Tecumseh 1768 - 1813, and daughter of

Shawnee Chief Pukeshenwa, who died at (battle of) Point Pleasant 1774, and

wife, former Mary Iaac 1728 - 1823, who was kidnapped because of her red

hair, at age 5. Her father, Fredericke Iaac, born in Holland 1680, died

1799 in the Potomac Valley."



The Full's have a family tradition that Jane Collins was the niece of

Tecumseh. Also that we were related to the Chief Cornstalk.  Jane Collins

and Lewis Full had a son, Andrew who married Emma Jane Hartley. Their

daughter, Mary Ann Full married Michael Staats Anderson. They are my great

great grandparents. The Full and Collins line were in the Seneca Rocks area

of WVA and then to Wood, Wirt and Jackson Co WVA.



Does anyone have further information on this line?



.....I have a writeup on this if anyone is interested....dh ---------------------- Forwarded by Dean Hickman/HRD/DAS/OHIO on 08/24/2001 10:44 AM ---------------------------

Winnie Rathbun <winnie5@ix.netcom.com> on 08/24/2001 11:33:40 AM To:   Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.usSubject:  Re: Thanks

Dean--glad you computer is up and running.  We have Mackafee Virus Shield--does a great job!

I'm still trying to get some order in all my material!

Infant son of John & Margaret Terry, J. Sheldon, b/d 1902 (from the

writings of my sister who died in May 2001)

John Collins TERRY (b 12 May 1843, d 13 Nov. 1944) married Sidney A. Clark

(b1858, d 3 Sept. 1895) 31 August 1875 (from obit)

Children born to John and Sidney:  ( I don't know the order of birth) Elmon H.

Blanche (1880-1950) m Jesse Rose (1879-1953) (lived in Williamsport OH)

Elva (m George Wickenseimer, lived in Clarksburg OH)

Clyde R. (1889-1947) (1st wife Marie) (was hit by a car while crossing a street in 1947)

Minnie F. m Virgil Jennings  (lived in Washington Courthouse)

Hoyt E.  (1892-1925) m Lena B. (1894-1978)

Lloyd Gray (infant) 1984   (?)

Sidney, Blanche, Clyde, Hoyt, and Lloyd are all buried at Williamsport

        Dean--names of above children from Grandpa Terry's obit + writings of my sister.  She (Judy) provided the other information.

Paul Terry (John's father) was a taxpayer in Gallia Co. in  1810;  he was in 1830 Ohio Census, Gallia Co., p. 172



John Collins Terry and Margaret Elizabeth Riley Terry are both buried at Springlawn Cemetery, Wiliamsport, OH.  However, they are not buried together:  John was buried beside his first wife Sidney, and Grandma Terry  refuesed to be buried in the same plot!!   John and Margaret's son Glenn died at age 18 of influenza.  (1900-1918).











































































































								Thomas Tackett

							    grandfather-in-law to Sarah E. (Zornes) Tackett



Phillip TACKETT 		b: ABT 1745 in Prob. Cedar Run, Prince William Co., VA 

       married  Sarah (unk)

	|

	|-Thomas Tackett

   	       m1. Elizabeth (unk) BEF 1807 in TN?		b: 1787 in NC

	|

                     V



Thomas Tackett

       m1. Elizabeth (unk) BEF 1807 in TN?		b: 1787 in NC

	|

	|-Mary Ann "Polly" TACKETT		b: 1807 in Hawkins Co., TN	d. 22 JUL 1856 in Laurel Co., KY

	|         married Henry Brown MAY 1824 in Wayne Co., KY			b: ABT 1800

 	|	|-John W. Brown 		b: ABT 1825

 	|	|-Nathaniel Brown 		b: ABT 1828

 	|	|-Isaac Jackson Brown 		b: ABT 1830

 	|	|-Elizabeth Brown 		b: ABT 1833

 	|	|-Angelina Letty Brown 		b: ABT 1836

 	|	|-Sarah Ann "Sally" Brown 	b: 18 JUL 1840 in Wayne Co., KY

 	|	|-Henry Clay Brown 		b: 26 MAY 1848 in Laurel Co., KY

	|

	|-David TACKETT 			b: ABT 1810

	|	

	|-Lucinda TACKETT 			b: 1812 in TN	d. 2 JUL 1875 in Laurel Co., KY

	       married Jonas BOSTON		b: in KY

		 |-Loucinda "Lou Ann" TACKETT? 	b: AUG 1834 in KY

		 |-William Christopher BOSTON 	b: ABT 1840 in KY



      m2. Sarah RICE

	|

	|-Moses Tackett   April 17, 1831 in Pike Co, KY	b. 1788 in NC	d. 1837 in Ky.  (LDS says b. ca1811 in Ky. d. ca1869 in Carter Co, KY)

		Buried in nr. Garvin Ridge Cem., near Olive Hill, Carter Co., KY. Owned 100 acres in Pike Co., KY.

	         married Dicie Rodisa Louisa  Osborne on April 17, 1831 in Pike Co, KY married by Elder Wm. Tackett Sr.	b. 1816-1817 in Floyd Co, KY	d. December 1875 in Carter Co, KY

				d/o Sherwood Osborne(abt. 1788-1837 )& Louisa Levisa Collier (b. abt 1790)	 see ref. Fields gedcom for more on Osborn line

		   (LDS says: “Delila "Dilly" OSBORN  b.July 18, 1833 in Floyd Co, KY    d. Aug. 2, 1885 in Pike Co., Ky  buried at Wm. Tackitt Cem., Pike Co., Indiana

			m. James Tackett!!! on Dec. 5, 1850 in Pike Co, KY”)	      d/o Sherwood OSBORNE  (b: 1788 in Wilkes Co, NC) &  Louisa Levisa COLLIER b: 1798 in TN or Russell Co, VA	

		|

		|-James Wilson Tackett	“Wilse”	b. 1833/1834	on Long Fork Creek, Pike Co,. KY.	d. 1921

		|       m1 (unk)

		|	|-(unk) Tackett	

		|

Sparks --->		|       m2. Delcina Sparks	“Cena”		b. 1855				d. 1935				(ref. Sparks genealogy)

		|	|-Almeda Tackett		b: ABT 1880

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Elizabeth Tackett		b. 1 MAR 1881 			d. 1957

		|	|        married Calvin Scott Crank 	b: 2 FEB 1879

		|	|	|-Lucille Crank 	b: 18 JUL 1902

 		|	|	|-Delia Crank 	b: 18 JUL 1902

 		|	|	|-James Everett Crank	b: 1903

 		|	|	|-Della Alice Crank 	b: 1904

 		|	|	|-Bethel Crank 	b: 1906

 		|	|	|-Billy Arnold Crank 	b: 1909

 		|	|	|-Clyde Crank 	b: 1911

 		|	|	|-Arminta Ethel Crank

 		|	|	|-Catherine Crank 	b: 1915

 		|	|	|-Ruth Ellen Crank 	b: 18 APR 1917

 		|	|	|-Hobert Chester Crank 	b: 27 OCT 1919

 		|	|	|-Nellie Pearl Crank	 b: 31 MAR 1921

 		|	|	|-Arthur Lester Crank 	b: 9 AUG 1923

		|	|

		|	|-Arminta Belle Tackett		b: ABT 1880						per worldconnect.com

		|	|

 		|	|-Mary Rodiza D. Tackett		b: ABT 1889		d. DEC 1951 in Alvin, Wisconsin		per worldconnect.com

		|	|        married Taylor INGRAM    ca1903 in Menifee Co., Kentucky		b: MAY 1881   8 children	

		|	|	

 		|	|-George Tackett								per worldconnect.com

		|	|-Loney Sherwood Tackett								per worldconnect.com

		|	|

		|	|-William Green Tackett		b: 23 JAN 1883	d. JUL 1958 in Grand Mount, Washington

		|	|       married Roseanna MORRISON NOV 1903 in Menifee Co., Ky    b: 23 NOV 1886     8 children

		|	|

		|	|-Nancy Almedia Tackett		b: ABT 1879

		|	|-Elizabeth Tackett

		|	|-Mindy Tackett

		|	|-Rodisa Tackett

		|	|-Bill “Billy” Green Tackett

		|	|-Donald Tackett

?		|	|-John W. E. TACKETT 		b: ABT 1877						per worldconnect.com

?		|	|-John Milton Tackett

		|

		|-Zerelda Tackett		b. 1838		per ref. Fields gedcom	

		|      married G. W. Lawson December 20, 1863

		|

		|-Livica Tackett	“Livicey”	b. 1840

		|       married (unk) Moore

		|

		|-Elizabeth A. Tackett	“Betty”	b. 1844/1843

		|      married Henry Lawson April 16, 1860

		|

		|-Sarah Ann Tackett	“Sally”	b. 1843

		|       married E. Conley January 7, 1861

		|

		|-William R. Tackett		b. 1857		d. 1900

		|      married (unk)

		|	|

		|	?

		|	?.................|-Earl Tackett

		|		       married Marlene (unk)

		|		                  “I am also sending you an email that I got from Marlene and Earl  Tackett. They contacted Tony Tackett ( all these people are contacts from the ad in the paper) 		|		                   who gave them directions to Sherwood's grave there in Olive Hill.  Marlene and Earl went to take a look and gave us very specific directions to it.  I thought you 		|			might like to go there while you are in Olive Hill in Aug.  They didn't say if they saw Mary L's grave  but I would suspect her's is there also.  Marlene and Earl 		|		                    are related thru William s/o of Moses brother to Sherwood.  Tony is related thru James Rufus son of Sherwood and Mary L. I can also give you directions to the 		|			graves of Thomas J.W. Tackett son of Sherwood and Mary L. if you would like. “ per ironjaw2@webtv.net (Joan Kuy-Kendall) |

		|

		|-John Rufus Tackett		b. 1849

		|-Stephen  L. Tackett		b. 1854

		|-George B. Tackett		b. 1861/1862

		|-Eady Emaline Tackett		b. 1852

		|

		|-Sherwood Tackett	b. May  8, 1835 in Pike Co. Ky	d. May 18, 1907 in Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. buried Memory Gardens Olive Hill, Ky.     <A HREF="Sherwood.htm">photo</A>

Zornes? ------->	         m2. Sarah E. Zornes  June 3, 1869 in Carter Co. Ky

			|

			|-William Tackett

			|      married Magnolia Wells

			|

			|-Charles C. Dick Tackett

			|-Mary Tackett

			|-Dora Tackett

			|-Cora Tackett			

			|-Ora Tackett

			|-Moses Tackett



Campbell ----->	         m1. Mary Lewellen Campbell  July 10, 1854 	d. Jan 1,1868						(ref. Campbell genealogy)

			|

			|-Thomas Jefferson Wilson Tackett 		b. Aug 17, 1855 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. May 18, 1921  in Carter Co., Ky. buried at Tackett Cemetery on Henderson Branch

			|	From: joaniekk@webtv.net |Date: Sat, 23 Jun 2001 08:37:34 -0500 (CDT) To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com Subject: Fwd: James Tackett  Tackett, Thomas, Grefco Foreman.  			|	Born Aug. 17, 1855, son of Sherwoodand Mary Campbell Tackett.  Republican, Baptist.  Died May 18, 1921.		<A HREF=“TackTomJ.htm">photo</A>

 			|          married Mary Ann Hicks  June 10, 1876	"Polly"	b. July -22, 1858	d. Dec. 11, 1934	“10 children”		d/o Henry Hicks and Sarah Nolan

			|		<A HREF="PolyHick.htm">photo</A>

			|	|

			|	|-Mary L. Tackett 	b. 2-1-1879 in Carter Co. Ky 	d. 6-30-1956 Il.

			|	|       married  John Price

			|	|

			|	|-William S. Tackett 	b. 9-28-1883 Carter Co Ky		d. 11-25-1953

			|	|        married Maggie Wells Sept. 28,  1903

			|	|

			|	|-Cora Frances Tackett 	b. 5-5-1885 Carter Co. Ky 		d. 10-2-1966 Irondale OH

			|	|         married Hezekiah Hackney 1-1-1901

			|	|

			|	|-Albert Quentin Tackett 	b. 9-12-1887 Carter Co. Ky 	d. young

			|	|

			|	|-George Ernest Tackett	b. 3-22-1892 Carter Co. Ky 	d. 10-2-1970 Fleming Co. Ky.

			|	|         married Shrilda Ingram 10-5-1908 

			|	|

			|	|-Parthena Tackett	 b. 27-2-1894 Carter Co. Ky 	d. 4-20-1964  buried with her parents in the Tackett Cemetery

			|	|         married Henry Blankenship 11-5-1908

			|	|

			|	|-Nellie Hudgin Tackett 	b. 7-23-1896 Carter Co. Ky 	d. 5-22-1976 in Vermillion Co. Il.

			|	|          married John Dickison

			|	|

			|	|-Rachel Rhodisa Tackett			b. Sept. 2, 1889 Carter Co. Ky 		d. Dec. 25, 198? in  VanPort PA

Campbell--->			|	|       m1.  Henry Willis Campbell  February 10, 1908 in Carter Co., Ky.					(ref. Campbell genealogy)

			|	|

			|	|       m2. Jesse Bailey  8-27-1913

			|	|	|-Jesse Bailey Jr.			photo

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Louise Bailey 			photo

			|	|	       married (unk) Bango	

			|	|	

			|	|-Thomas Henry Tackett 	b. Nay 17, 1877 in Carter Co., Ky.	 d. July 1, 1959 Loveland Ohio, buried Union Cem.. Loveland Ohio

			|		<A HREF="TomTack.htm">photo</A>	  “killed Alice's brother in a fight and stood trial for his murder and was aquitted”

			|		  “My grandfather was a very mild and gentle man and I could never picture him killing a man in a knife fight.” per Joan

			|		  “All of my Tackett family is from around the Olive Hill Ky area.  My grandparents left that area around 1919 or so and moved to Irondale,Ohio-close to East 			|		     Liverpool on the Ohio river. The last 2 children where born there.  Sometime later they moved to Cincinnati, and the older children followed ,  all except 			|		    one,  who remained in East Liverpool.  Also his sister Dicie moved to that area and most of her family lives there to this day.” per Joan

			|	       m1.  Alice Hicks		d/o Elijah and Elisha Hicks ( divorced her )

			|			“ I am very close to Susan who is the granddaughter of Willa Mae, the only child of Thomas Henry and Alice Hicks.  She told me that Alice was 			|			    very wild and into Black Magic. “

			|		|

			|		|-Willa Susan Tackett	b. 12-18-1896 Carter Co. Ky    d. 6-26-1983 buried Garvin Ridge Cemetery Olive Hill , Carter Co. Ky m. Claude Wells 5-27-1915

			|		         married Claude Wells 5-27-1915

			|

			|      	       m2. Rena Manning Eldridge		b. July 21, 1888 	d. Sept. 9, 1975 buried Union Cemetery Loveland Oh		“ 9 children”	

			|			d/o Mary Cornett Eldridge and Richard Manning ( born out of wedlock)

			|		|

			|		|-James Tackett 		b. 1906 Carter Co. Ky. d. abt 1942/43 in a motorcycle accident

			|		|        married Nell Hoover

			|		|	|-James Tackett

			|		|	|-Walter Tackett		“all living, I think”

			|		|	|-Ish Tackett

			|		|	|-Nadine ? Tackett

			|		|

			|		|-George Harvey Tackett 		b. 1-10-1907 Carter Co. Ky 	d. 11-1969 Ca buried in Union Cemetery Loveland Oh.

			|		|         m1. Wilma Hiney

			|		|

			|		|         m3. Ruth  (unk)

			|		|	|-George Tackett

			|		|	|-James Tackett

			|		|	|-Glenn Tackett

			|		|	|-Rena Tackett

			|		|	|-Dottie Tackett

			|		|	|-Sonja Tackett

			|		|

			|		|-Polla Tackett 		b. 2-12-1909 Carter Co. Ky 	d. 8-1992 Oh. buried in Union Cemetery Loveland Oh.

			|		|       married  Joesph McDaniel

			|		|	|-William McDaniel

			|		|	|-Fred McDaniel

			|		|	|-Phyllis McDaniel	 ( oldest grandchild)

			|		|	|-Marceline McDaniel	“died”

			|		|	|-Carol Sue McDaniel 

			|		|

			|		|-Zivra Tackett 	b. ? Carter Co. Ky - living

			|		|       married Madison Graves

			|		|	|-Judith Graves

			|		|	|-Rodney Graves

			|		|	|-Polly Graves	 “all living”

			|		|

			|		|-Ishmail Tackett 	b. ? Carter Co. Ky 	d. 12-1999 Corbin Ky buried in East Liverpool , Oh. 

Pyle? --->			|		|         m1. Florence Pyle

			|		|  

			|		|         m2. Pauline (unk)

			|		|	|-Margaret (Peg)  Tackett		living

			|		|

			|		|-Herbert Tackett	b. ? Carter Co. Ky. - living

			|		|        m1. Martha (unk)

			|		|

			|		|        m3. Ann  (unk)

			|		|	|-Janet Tackett

			|		|	|-Carol Tackett

			|		|	|-Sue Tackett

			|		|	|-David Tackett

			|		|	|-Thomas Tackett

			|		|	|-Rita Ann Tackett	“ Tommy and Rita have passed away”

			|		|			

			|		|-Thelma Tackett 	b. 5-17-1918 Carter Co. Ky. 	d. 4-1992 Fl. buried in Union Cemetery Loveland Oh.

			|		|      m1. Chester Lucas

			|		|      m2. Ernest Magnone

			|		|      m3. Edward Wulf 

			|		|	.- Joyce (unk)	“ living”

			|		|

			|		|-Mary Catherine "Katie" Tackett 	b. 12-6-1922 Irondale Oh. d.  1998 Walton Co. Ky  buried Union Cemetery Loveland, Oh 

			|		|          m1. John Mace

			|		|	|-Jon Mace

			|		|	.-Rebecca Mace	“adopted”

			|		|   

			|		|        m2. James Leigh

			|		|

			|		| Curtis Q.  "Bud"   Tackett	     b.Jan. / July 13, 1920 in Irondale Oh    d. Sept. 28, 1992 in Cincinnati Oh. buried Union Cemetery Loveland Oh.    *photo*

			|		        married  Alice J.  Fugate 	   b.Sept. 16, 1920 	d. Dec. 11, 1986  buried Union Cemetery Loveland Oh. 

			|				d/o Simpson Fugate and Mahala Davidson				*photo*

			|			|

			|			|-Diana J. Tackett	b. 6-24-1942 - living 

			|			|          m1.  Jerry Saylor

			|			|	|-Merry Alyce Saylor

			|			|	|-Jennifer Joan Saylor

			|			|	|-Rebecca Saylor

			|			|	|-Sharmane Saylor

			|			|	|-Rachel Catherine

			|			|

			|			|          m2.  Jack Smith 

			|			|

			|			|-Donna M. Tackettt	b. 8-17-1948  - living			*photo*

			|			|       married  James Weidus 

			|			|	|-James Sean Weidus

			|			|	|-Stephanie Weidus

			|			|

			|			|-Joan S. Tackett	b. Feb. 6, 1940 in Cincinnati Oh - living		*photo*	"Joan Kuy-Kendall" <ironjaw2@webtv.net>			|			        married  James B. Kuy-Kendall	 b. July 15, 1934 in Cincinnati Oh.  	d. Jan.17, 2000 in Sevierville, Tn. 

			|				buried Alan's Chapel Cemetery , Cosby Tn.    s/o Ollie G. KuyKendall & Artie C. Wyatt 

			|				|

			|				|-Michelle S. Kuy-Kendall 		b. 3-22-1962 St. Petersburg Fl. 	d. 11-19-1964 in Cincinnati OH

			|				|-Dawn M. Kuy-Kendall 		b. 8-17-11964 Cincinnati Oh.- living

			|				|

			|				|-Amanda J. Kuy-Kendall 		b. 8-17-1967 Cincinnati Oh. -living

			|				|        married  Jon Payne 		3 children

			|				|

			|				|-James C. Kuy-Kendall 		b. 12-28-1969 Cincinnati Oh. - living 

			|				|        married Tina Pullaro 		3 children

			|				|

			|				|-Christopher A. Kuy-Kendall 	b. 7-26-1973 Cincinnati Oh. - living

			|

			|-Martha Tackett		b. 1861 in Carter Co., Ky.		“family lost touch with her when she moved away”

			|      married  (unk)  McIntosh

			|

			|-Ellen Tackett	"died young"

			|

			|-John B. G. Tackett		b. January 15, 1859 in Lewis Co., Ky.	d. December 17, 1910 in Carter Co., Ky. buried in Memory Garden Cemetery next to his father

			|		may be Billy Green Tacket		<A HREF="JohnTack.htm">photo</A>

			|         married Elizabeth Hicks on September 28, 1881		sister toMary  “ Polly”  Hicks

			|

			|-James Rufus Tackett		b. April 19, 1867 in Lewis Co., Ky.	d. November 4, 1967 in Carter Co., Ky. buried in Pleasant Valley Cemetery

Brown? --->			|     married Myra Ellen Brown 1 MAR 1888	b. March 1, 1888 in Carter Co., Ky.	d/o Harvey Brown & Martha Alexander.

			|	From: "Marlene Tackett" <marlene_tackett@hotmail.com> To: joaniekk@webtv.net CC: barjan@one.net Subject: TACKETT FAMILY Date: Fri, 22 Jun 2001 18:54:21 -			|	0400 Hey ladies; I met the guy today that had responded to your ad in the Olive Hill paper- Tony Tackett. I visited his business. He is a very nice person and interested in his 			|	family. We really enjoyed the visit. He gave me copies of the info. he has and copy of a photo of James Tackett.  He said he is coming to Destin next week and hopes to get			|	up with you. He said that he mailed you a copy of that info. yesterday. If for any reason you don't get it, let me know and I'll send a copy of what he gave me. Sherwood is 			|	buried at the Olive Hill Memory Gardens Cemetery, ther in town. It's located on the main rd. through town (US 60) on the right just past the little sommerset gas station.			|	When you go through the gate where the old sign is located, go to your left. His grave is near the fence, and behind a white house toward the school. I visited the gravesite as			|	well. He has a nice momument. It has a picture of rifles and a star at the top to represent the war. Beside his grave is the grave of a John G. Tackett, died in 1910. I'm not			|	sure who this is. Tony said that he told you he could get photo's of the grave for  you, and when I'm back over there, I'll remember to take a camera also. I'll  talk to ya later-			|	just wanted to inform you of this contact. Love Earl & Marlene

			|	From: joaniekk@webtv.net |Date: Sat, 23 Jun 2001 08:37:34 -0500 (CDT) To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com Subject: Fwd: James Tackett 

			|	Tackett, James, Olive Hill brickyarder and inventor. Born April 19, 1867, in Lewis Co. , son of Sherwood and Mary Ellen Campbell Tackett. At 10 . built a wooden water 			|	mill at Gimlet to grind bran.  As a foreman at General Retractories, he invented machinery and processes which werepatented and use throughout the industry, includng a 			|	brick sizingmachine utilizing a knife, auger and repress. Married Myra Brown.Republican. Baptist.  Died Nov. 4, 1967. See :Uncle Jim Tackett markscentennial," Ashland 			|	Daily Independent, April 16, 1967, Page 22

			|	|

			|	|-Arthur D.  Tackett

			|	    married (unk)	

			|		|

			|		|-Arthur M. Tackett

			|		       married (unk)

			|			|-Michael Anthony Tackett	“Tony”	lives in Olive Hill, Ky.	877-286-8815   “has Tackett family info”   <----CONTACT

			|				“Tony is VP of Operations for Mainline Communications and is located at 140 Railroad St.  in Olive Hill.  It is in the old historic 			|				  depot. “		

			|

			|-Rachel Rhodisa "Dicie"  Tackett   		b. Oct. 18, 1857 in Carter Co., Ky. 	d. Feb. 1893  in Lewis Co., Ky.  buried at Tackett/McCleese Cemetery

McCleese ----->		           married James Wesley McCleese  or McClease (probable 	b. 1852   d. 1931  buried at Tackett Cemetery)	s/o Thmas McCleese & Cynthia (unk)



link:  http://www.myfamily.com/isapi.dll?c=site&htx=main&siteid=InKF&_ref=member%5CInvitation&att=RzfXSyJ1bTtL7QE9MZJ4hL%2ACvPAyEy%2ACM%5F3RAE























































































































































						    Paternal line of Teferra Tadessa



Walde (unk)	(mal)					b. in Ethiopia

       married (unk)						b. in Ethiopia

	|

	|-Walda Amlak	(mal)				b. in Ethiopia

	         married Gemjad (unk)      (fem)				b. in Ethiopia

		|-Bayoush Walda Amlak			b. in Ethiopia

		|

		|-Tadessa Walda Amlak (mal)			b. in Ethiopia

		         married Ayelech Walda Kida  (fem)		b. in Ethiopia						(ref.  Ayelech Walda Kida  genealogy)

			|

			|-Teferra Tadessa			b. May 1, 1924 in Ethiopia

			        married Ehete Desta	“Tete”	b. b. Nov. 1935 in Ethiopia					(ref. Paternal line of Ehete Desta genealogy)

				    lives in Addis Ababa, Ethiopia	P.O. Box 5836,  addis Ababa, Ethiopia

				|

				|-Michael Teferra		b. Aug. 18, 1955 at Addis Abbaba, Ethiopia

				|

				|-Meskerem Teferra 		“Momi”	"Sepi"	b. Sept. 11, 1956  at Addis Abbaba, Ethiopia

Grace/Ross---->			         married John Wesley Grace 	b. Feb. 9, 1943 in Columbus, Ohio		(ref. Dempsey French Ross genealogy & Grace genealogy)

					|

					|-John Teferra Grace    	b. Apr. 10, 1988 at  Samuel Merritt Hospital, Oakland California



---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



								Paternal line of Ehete Desta

			

Asegahgen (unk)				b. in Ethiopia

       married (unk)				b. in Ethiopia

	|

	|-Gabre Asegahegn			b. in Ethiopia

	           married Fentaye (unk)		b. in Ethiopia		(Ehete Desta has photo of her)

		|

		|-Walen Gabre (fem)		b. in Ethiopia

		|     married (unk)

		|	|-Hanna (unk)

		|	|-Amesali (unk)

		|

		|-Temesgen Gabre  (mal)	b. in Ethiopia	

		|       married (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Hanok Temesgen  (mal)

		|	|        married (unk)

		|	|	|-Berhani Hanok

		|	|

		|	|-Israel Temesgen  (fem)		b. in Ethiopia		“no children”

   		|	|       married (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Kubra Temesgen   (fem)		b. in Ethiopia

		|	         married (unk)		b. in Germany

		|		|-Benjamin (unk)	b. in Germany

		|		|-Johnathan (unk) 	b. in Germeny

		|

		|-Ayelaw Gabre   (mal)		b. in Ethiopia

		|       married (unk)			b. in Ethiopia

		|	|

		|	|-Yeswelak Ayelaw		“Leo”	b. in Ethiopia

		|	        married Belaynesh (unk)	“Bee”	b. in Ethiopia

		|	

		|-Desta Gabre (mal)		b. in 1903 in Ethiopia

		         married Alemeyhou Zeleke Derseh		b. in Ethiopia		d/o Zeleke Derseh & Runrkerch Ingedera

			|-Bokue Desta    (mal)		b. in 1938 in Ethiopia

			|

			|-Ehete Desta	“Tete”	b. Nov. 1935 in Ethiopia

			       married Teferra Tadessa	b. May 1, 1924 in Ethiopia					(ref. Paternal line of Teferra Tadessa genealogy)



---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

						         		

								     Maternal line of Teferra Tadessa



Iyosse (unk)            (mal)				b. in Ethiopia

      married (unk)				b. in Ethiopia

	|

	|-Walda Kida   (mal)			b. in Ethiopia

	        married (unk)    (fem)			b. in Ethiopia

		|

		|-Ayelech Walda Kida		b. in Ethiopia	

		         married Tadessa Walda Amlak (m)	b. in Ethiopia

			|

			|-Teferra Tadessa		b. May 1, 1924 in Ethiopia					(ref. Paternal line of Teferra Tadessa genealogy)

			         married Ehete Desta	b. Nov. 1935 in Ethiopia					(ref. Ehete Desta genealogy)



								                  Robert Tennant

								4th great grandfather of Artinancy (Tennant) Ross



Robert Tennant

        married Grissell (unk)		d/o Richard (unk) & Agnes (unk)

	|

	|-Richard Tennant

 	      married Janet Wark

		|

		|-William Tennant

		|

		|-Richard  Tennant	b. 1744 near Glasgow Scotland  “he came to America and sold his service for seven year's to Peter Haught in 1769 Richard married Peter's Daughter Elizabeth “

		               Richard Tennant left Glasgow, Scotland in 1760 after his father,also Richard Tennant, was killed at the Battle of Quebec in 1759 under the command of General Wolfe. Richard settled first in 		                Moorefield, Virginia,(which I believe is now West Virginia.) He later settled in Jakes Run,Monongalia Co. There use to be a memorial to Richard & Elizabeth and their 13 children at Jakes 		                   Run. I don't know if it is still there. I am descended from Adam Tennant,one of the kids. By the way, there is a Tennant brewery in Glasgow that was founded in the 1770's by John and 			 Robert Tennant! The name Tennant was first recorded in 1309. 

     		          married Elizabeth Haught

			|

			|-Joseph Tennant (probable per Bill Tennant  tennabrook@aol.com)

			|-Adam Tennant (probable per Mary Chisler-Chaffee  (ricshark@pacbell.com)

			|

			|-Margaret Tennant

			|        married Joseph Varner	“That's the line I come through “ says Sherry Case  rscase@erols.com

			|	

			|-Richard Tennant

			|         married Sarah Chew	  “Sallie “	d/o Richard Chew and RachelScarf  per Bill McCarty

			|	|

			|	|-Nancy Tennant

			|	|        married Joseph Moore

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Simon Peter Moore

			|	|	          married Sarah Hains

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Edward Seldon Moore

			|	|		        married Mary Louise Meyer

			|	|			|

			|	|			|-Beryle Chase Moore

			|	|			        married Issac Maxwell Adams

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Edward Adams 

			|	|				        married Mary Lou Davis

			|	|					|

			|	|					|-Kathy Adams 		lkcsjc@aol.com

			|	|					        married Stephen Cuthbert 

			|	|

			|	|-Joseph Tennant

			|	|        married Rebecca Moore

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Daniel Tennant

			|	|	        married Cassie Cosgray

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Webb Tennant 

			|	|		        married Alice Clegg

			|	|			|

			|	|			|-David Tennant

			|	|			        married Vikki Lauber

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Todd Tennant 

			|	|				         married Jennifer Holl  June 12, 1999

			|	|

			|	|-Asa Tennant 

			|	        married Eliza Tennant

			|		|

			|		|-Mahlon Tennant

			|		         married Sarah Ellen Lemley

			|			|

			|			|-Luther Tennant

			|			         married Mary Forest Wilson

			|				|

			|				|-Asa Tennant 

			|				|         married Icie Moore	

			|				|	|

			|				|	|-Mary F. Tennant 

			|				|	         married Herb Lemley		hdlemley@aol.com	

			|				|

			|				|-Ona Tennant

			|				        married Clyde Bruce Shriver

			|					|

			|					|-Ellen Emagean Shriver

			|					         married Jack Nelson Michael

			|						|

			|						|-Bonnie Sue Michael		mchisholm@earthlink.net	

			|						          married Mark Gerard Chisholm

			|	

			|-Abraham J.  Tennant

			        married Frances Minor

				|

				|-Samuel Tennant 	b. 1817 in Monongalia Co Wv 	d. Dec 15 1883 Jackson Co OH 	ref. 1875 Jackson Twp. Plat map (“Tenent & Tenant”) 

        				           married Elizabeth Buchanan Sept 19 1840 in Green Co PA	b. 1825 	d. April 23 1891 in Jackson CO OH	d/o William Buchanan & and Mary O'Neil 

					  “they had Thirteen children but they only know names for ten. “

					|

					|-Alexander Tennat	b. 844 Enlisted March 29 1863 and served in Company D 6th Regiment WV Infantry during the Civil War: 

					|-Frances E Tennat	b. 1848

					|-Abrahan Tennant	b. 1850

					|

					|-Martha A Tennant	b. 1852

					|        married C. C. Watson March 16 1872 in Jackson Co OH

					|

					|-Acca  J. Tennant	b.1854 	d.  July 18 1882 	

					|       (unk)			(unmarried)

					|	|

					|	|-Herbert Tennant 	Herbert Tenant  on  1920 census	b. Aug 25 1880 in Oh.	following is probable   railroad laborer

					|		1920 census Herbert Tenant,40, , Jackson Twp, Jackson Co., Oh. Ancestry.com image #7: Martha, 33

					|	         married Martha (unk)		b. ca1887	(married at 13?...)

					|		|-Wayne Tenant	b. ca1900 in Oh.	per 1920 census

					|		|-Erphat(?) Tenant (m)	b.  ca1902 in Oh.	per 1920 census

					|		|-Dorothy L. Tenant	b. ca1919 in Oh.  age is 1  8/12 at 1920 census

					|

					|-Samuel M. Tennant	looks like Samuel W. Tennant on 1920 census     b. 1856 in West Virginia

					|          1920 census, Jackson Co., Hamilton Twp, Ohio, ED #73, Ancestry.com image #12:  Samuel W. Tennant,63,WVa,WVa,WVa,farmer;  						|	Bertha,45,Oh,Oh,Oh		lived near Della Martin and Fitzpatricks at time of 1920 census

					|      m1. Charity Allen

					|      m2. Bertha A Fouty  before 1920	b. ca1875 in Ohio	lived at fmr 120a O Coal R1 1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

					|	|-Roscoe Tennant	b. ca1894 in Ohio  per 1920 census

					|	|-Oscar M. Tennant	b. ca1897 in Ohio  Per 1920 census

					|	|-Laurence(?) A. Tennat	b. ca1899 in Ohio  per 1920 census

					|	|-Birch Tennat	b. ca1903 in Ohio  per 1920 census

					|	|-Amele(?) Tennant  (dau) 	b. ca1905 in Ohio  per 1920 census

					|	|-Rodnet Tennat	b. ca1908 in Ohio  per 1920 census

					|	|-Alma M. Tennat	b. ca1914 in Ohio per 1920 census	

					|

					|-Adele Tennant	b.  June 2 1857 in Wood Co WV

					|-(unk) Tennat	b. 1860

					|-Alice Tennant	b. 1868 		d. Jan 24 1885 Jackson Co Oh.

					|

					|-Henry Tennant	b. 1846		ref. 1875 Jackson Twp. Plat map

 Deem----->					       m1. Caroline Deem Sept. 18, 1867 in Jackson, Ohio.  b. 1845 in Wood Co, Wv.  d. Dec. 04, 1874 in Jackson co. Oh	           (ref. Deem genealogy)

						 per "lee goss" <goss1283@zoomnet.net>		also ref http://www.geocities.com/Colosseum/Pressbox/3143/family.html.



					      m2.  Martha E. Wood  in Jackson, Ohio	b.1868 		d. 1928

						|-Della May Tennant		b. March 23, 1882

						|

						|-Edith Emma Tennant 	b. April 17, 1901 	d. 1970 at home. Massieville Road. Chillicothe, Ohio.   

						|	Burial in Little Mound Cemetery  Richmond Dale, Ohio

						|         married Eldon James Kight August 18, 1920 in Leo, Ohio	b.Dec. 21, 1897 in Jackson Co     d. March 10, 1987 in Chillicothe, Ohio

						|		“Retired from B&O Rail Road after 45 years. Chillicothe, Ohio Died at age 89. in Marietta Place Nursing home. 						|		World War I veteran. Burial in Little Mound Cemetery, Richmond Dale, Ohio”	s/o Monderville Kite

						|	|

						|	|-CHARLES W. KIGHT, b. October 06, 1934, Ross County, Ohio; m. WILMA DIANE GLAYD, July 02, 1979, Massivile, ohio.

						|	|

						|	|-DOROTHY L. KIGHT, b. March 29, 1927, Richmondale,Ohio; d. April 04, 1991, Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|        married GLEN RAYMOND COOPER September 15, 1942 in Chillicothe, Oh  s/o ORAL COOPER & BERTHA GATTEN

						|	|                  “Died  In Mt. Carmel Medical Center West. , Columbus, Ohio following an extended illness. Retired from Chilpaco in 						|	|	1993, with over 40 years of service. Chillicothe, Ohio. Burial in Londonderry Cemetery. “

						|	|	|-MARVIN COOPER

						|	|	|-DAVID COOPER

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-RITA COOPER.

						|	|	|       married )unk)  LEESON

						|	|	|	|-DOROTHY LOUISE LEESON.

						|	|	|	|-WARREN LEE LEESON

						|	|	|	|-KEVIN BURL LEESON.

						|	|	|	|-CHRISTY LYNETTE LEESON.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-ROGER COOPER

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-GARY COOPER

						|	|	|       married PAULA RICHTER EUBANKS

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-GABRIELLE LAVONNE COOPER, b. Augt 24, 1974, Ross Co. Oh  

						|	|	|	|	d. May 07, 2000, Chillicothe, oh. 

						|	|	|	|	“Killed in a car wreak, on black run rd.  Hunington twp. Chillicothe, ohio  Burried in 						|	|	|	|	Londonderry Cemetery. ohio “

						|	|	|	|          married (unk)

						|	|	|	|	|-BRIELLE COOPER.

						|	|	|	|	|-KENNETH  DWAYNE COOPER.

						|	|	|	|	|-JAMES COOPER.

						|	|	|	|	|-DONTA COOPER.

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-ROXANNE COOPER.

						|	|	|	|-ALICIA COOPER.

						|	|	|	|-GARY COOPER.

						|	|	|	|-ELDON COOPER.

						|	|	|	|-DALE COOPER

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-LINDA COOPER, m. LUCKY HOWARD.

						|	|	|-MICHAEL COOPER.

						|	|	|-PAMELA COOPER.

						|	|	|-JEFF COOPER.

						|	|

						|	|-HAROLD E. KIGHT, b. August 16, 1929, Richmondale,Ohio; d. October 19, 1994, Waverly , Ohio.

						|	|       married MARJORIE KOHN

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-DEBRA11 KIGHT

						|	|	|       married  TONY DOTSON

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-LORA KIGHT

						|	|	|       married  RICHARD HUSTED

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-MONA KIGHT

						|	|	|        married WILLIAM CLARK

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-LISA KIGHT.

						|	|	

						|	|-LOWEL RAYMOND KIGHT, b. January 03, 1942, Ross County, Ohio.

						|	|        m1. MARGART SANDERS

						|	|	|-LOWEL RAYMOND KIGHT1 JR., b. December 24, 1967.

						|	|	|-ELDON JAMES KIGHT, b. July 09, 1966.

						|	|

						|	|        m2. CONNIE RHOADS

						|	|	|-RENEE LYNNKIGHT, b. November 06, 1979.

						|	|

						|	|        m3. KATHRYN DUNKEL.

						|	|	|-SARAH ELIZABETH1 KIGHT, b. November 03, 1983.

						|	|

						|	|-GLENDON JAMES KIGHT, b. November 05, 1920, Richmondale,Ohio; d. January 01, 1965, Dayton, Ohio   V.A..

						|	|                “died  in Dayton V.A. hospital. Veteran of W.W.II . Burial in Little Mound Cem  Richmond Dale, Oh. Died of cancer”

						|	|          married BEATRICE MARIE BECK February 1934 in Greenup , Ky.,	d/o ARTHUR BECK & BERTHA VEST

						|	|	“died in University Hospital, Columbus, Ohio     funeral at Fawcett-Oliver and Glass. burial in Greenlawn Cemetery.       						|	|		extended illness.  No head stone.    Married to Hoyt Good at time of death.”

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-DALLAS EUGENE KIGHT, b. January 01, 1941, chillicothe,   ohio; d. May 20, 1951, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|	“Dallas was killed at age 10. He was hit by a car on Douglas Ave. in Chillicothe, ohio”

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-GLORIA MARIE KIGHT, b. January 17, 1943, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|         married HOWARD CLIFFORD SEYMOUR December 31, 1958 in chillicothe, ohio

						|	|	|	 son of CLIFFORD SEYMOUR and SCIOTO DAWSON.

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-NICOLE RENEE SEYMOUR, b. January 07, 1973, chillicothe,   ohio

						|	|	|	|      married CHAD RICHARD LURTY March 16, 1996 in chillicothe,  oh  s/o RICHARD LURTY.

						|	|	|	|	|-CHAD AARON13 LURTY, b. October 01, 1997, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-AMY LYNN SEYMOUR, b. August 30, 1978, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|	           married GLEN EDWARD DARLING JR. February 13, 1999 in chillicothe,   ohio

						|	|	|		 son of GLEN SR. and DEBORAH CARROL.

						|	|	|		|-ADAM CHRISTOPHER13 DARLING, b. July 28, 1999, Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-GLENNA JOYCE KIGHT, b. April 02, 1948, chillicothe,   ohio; d. May 17, 1985, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|	“Died at age 37. Cancer. Burial in Little Mound Cemetery, Richmond Dale, Ohio.”	

						|	|	|       m1. CHARLES JAMES SMALLEY

						|	|	|	|-CHARLES JAMES SMALLEY II, b. August 10, 1968, Columbus, Indiana; m. LORETTA LYNN.

						|	|	|	|-TAMMY JO SMALLEY, b. June 20, 1969.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|      m2.  JERRY LEE THORNTON September 17, 1977 in chillicothe,   ohio, 

						|	|	|	“Died unexpectedly at home. Served  in U.S. Air Force during Vietnam conflict. Burial in Soldiers 						|	|	|	Circle, Greenlawn Cemetery, Chillicothe, Ohio.  He was 36 at the time of death.”

						|	|	|	son of JACK THONRTON and IRENE WALLACE.

						|	|	|	|-CARMALITTA IRERE THORNTON, b. May 30, 1979.

						|	|	|	|-LEANNA KAY THORNTON.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-CARYOLN SUE KIGHT, b. March 30, 1949, Chillicothe, Ohio.

						|	|	|        m1. CHARLES HENERY MCWILLIAMS in Chillicothe, ohio

						|	|	|	|-CHARLES HENERY MCWILLIAMS JR., b. February 20, 1969.

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-CHARMIN KAY MCWILLIAMS, b. May 31, 1970, Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|	|	|        married PAUL HARKE March 28, 1987 in Glendale , Az..

						|	|	|	|	|-BRITTANY  HARKE, b. March 09, 1989, Glendale , Az..

						|	|	|	|	|-PAUL JR. HARKE, b. January 13, 1993, Glendale , Az..

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-ANGELA SUE MCWILLIAMS.

						|	|	|	|-AARON DEAN (COOK) SMITH.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|       m2. LARRY FRANKLIN SMITH in chillicothe,   ohio, son of FRANK SMITH and IVA Brown.

						|	|	|	|-EDWARD FRANKLIN SMITH, b. December 01, 1981.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-SHARON ANN KIGHT, b. June 25, 1951, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|      m1. LEROY STORTS June 07, 1970 in chillicothe, Ohio, son of MAURICE STORTS and BERTHA GOOD.  

						|	|	|	|-SHANE ALLEN12 STORTS, b. September 02, 1971.

						|	|	|	|-SHAWN LEE STORTS, b. September 02, 1971.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|     m2.  JAMES KELLOUGH March 27, 1982 in Chillicothe, ohio.  

						|	|	|

						|	|	|     m3.  RALPH C. MASTERS JR. January 09, 1989 in Chillicothe, ohio, son of RALPH SR. and LOUISE.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-ROGER LEE KIGHT ( MCPHERSON)		b. March 07, 1953, chillicothe,   ohio.	

						|	|	|	“Roger was adopted at birth by The McPhersons”

						|	|	|        married SHEILA FLANNERY in Chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-NICHOLAS RAY12 MCPHERSON	b. November 01, 1979, Ross Co. Ohio

						|	|	|	|        married  ELIZABETH RAE PRESTON, September 02, 2000, Ross Co. Ohio.

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-KRISTIN DANIELLE MCPHERSON	b. October 30, 1981.

						|	|	|	|-MICHELLE LYNN MCPHERSON	b. July 19, 1974

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-LETHA IRENE KIGHT, b. October 15, 1954, Chillicothe, Oh goss1283@zoomnet.net   contacted Nov. 20, 2000

						|	|	|       m1.  TYRA TERRY STOFFLET March 05, 1973 in Chillicothe, ohio.  

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-DEANA DEE STOFFLET, b. August 30, 1973, Sarasota, Florida.

						|	|	|	|    (not married)  RICK CUNINGHAM

						|	|	|	|	|-JIMMY JAMES STOFFLET	b. October 13, 1988, Crossville, Tenn..

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|       married BRAD RUCKER February 14, 1991 in chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	|	|	|-DAKOTA LANE RUCKER 	b. October 04, 1993, Crossville, Tenn..

						|	|	|	|

						|	|	|	|-JESSIE ALLEN STOFFLET	b. August 28, 1979, Lake Wales, Florida

						|	|	|	        d. Feb. 9, 1980, Lake Wales, Florida. “Jessie died when he was 6 months old of S.I.D.S.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|      m2. GARY DANA GOSS April 14, 1988 in chillicothe,ohio, son of ROBERT GOSS and MARIE TURNER.

						|	|	|	|-JEREMY LEE12 GOSS, b. April 13, 1987, chillicothe, Ohio.

						|	|	|	|-ANGELA ELIZABETH GOSS, b. July 02, 1988, Porthmouth, Ohio.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-SONDRA KAY KIGHT(MINSHALL), b. June 25, 1958, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|	          m1. BARRY DEAN HARDIN March 30, 1980 in chillicothe,   ohio, son of FILDEN HARDIN.  

						|	|		|-FILDEN DEAN12 HARDIN, b. May 07, 1980.

						|	|		|-SHAWN TIMOTHY HARDIN, b. September 06, 1981.

						|	|	

						|	|	         m2.  ERIC COOLEY July 19, 1991 in Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|

						|	|-HELEN MAJORIE KIGHT, b. March 23, 1923, richmondale,Ohio.

						|	|         married JOHN WESLEY JR. VEST August 17, 1940 in Newport Ky.	s/o JOHN VEST & MARY THACKER.

						|	|	|-JOHN WESLEY III VEST, b. April 11, 1945.

						|	|	|-LARRY ELDON VEST, b. March 12, 1941

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-MELISSA JOY VEST, b. October 31, 1955

						|	|	         m1. (unk) ALLISON

						|	|		|

						|	|		|-RICKY LEE ALLISON JR., b. March 20, 1974, Ross County, Ohio.

						|	|		|       married CINDY MARIE HANNER August 13, 1994.

						|	|		|	|-CHRISTOPHER TIMOTHY LEE ALLISON, b. December 04, 1993.

						|	|		|	|-BRANDON WESLEY ALLISON, b. July 17, 1996.

						|	|		|

						|	|		|-MARGIE ALLISON., b. May 11, 1978.

						|	|

						|	|	         m2. HERSHEL LEONARD GRAY June 11, 1981.

						|	|		|-MANDY MAY MELISSA12 GRAY, b. December 27, 1982, Ross County, Ohio.

						|	|

						|	|-MILDRED LOUIES KIGHT, b. March 26, 1925, chillicothe,   ohio.

						|	|       married EUGENE PORTER July 26, 1941 in Ironton , Ohio, son of JESSE  PORTER and NANCY PENNINGTON.

						|	|	“Reverend Eugene Porter, 77, of Chillicothe, Ohio passed from this life Sunday(23JAN2000) at Adena Regional 						|	|	Medical Center following a brief illness. “

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-BEVERLY ANN PORTER, b. April 15, 1942

						|	|	|         married  DONALD JUSTICE

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-PAUL EUGENE PORTER, b. June 02, 1944

						|	|	|       married  LYNN (unk)

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-SHARON KAY PORTER, b. May 23, 1947

						|	|	|       married (unk) SMITH

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-DONNA JEANE PORTER, b. November 22, 1948

						|	|	|       married CHUCK ACREE

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-MELODY DIANNE PORTER, b. February 05, 1954

						|	|	|         married  JOHN NICKELL

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-TODD RICHARD PORTER, b. December 20, 1962

						|	|	          married GIDGET (unk)

						|	|

						|	|-GAIL WINDELL KIGHT, b. February 04, 1932, Richmondale,Ohio

						|	|         married MARGARET ANN DETTY December 29, 1950 in Greenup , Ky..

						|	|	|-GREGEROY WENDELL11 KIGHT, b. February 15, 1953.

						|	|	|-JOSEPH RICHARD KIGHT, b. January 10, 1956, chillicothe,   ohio; d. April 26, 1998.  “committed suicide.”

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-CLINTON CLIFFORD KIGHT, b. December 15, 1956, Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|	|        married BRENDA INGLES August 28, 1976 in Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|	|	|-CRISTINA AMBER KIGHT, b. December 13, 1979, Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|	|	|-MATTHEW KYLE KIGHT, b. May 03, 1984, Chillicothe, ohio.

						|	|	|

						|	|	|-WILLAIM ELDON KIGHT, b. July 13, 1962.

						|	|

						|	|-ROBERT WAYNE KIGHT, b. March 30, 1937, Richmondale,Ohio.

						|	         married NANCY JAYNE JENKINS May 26, 1963 in Grafton, West Virginia.

						|		|

						|		|-ROBERT WAYNE JR.11 KIGHT, b. December 28, 1966

						|		|         married MARY K. STOTRIGE

						|		|

						|		|-JUDY ANNE KIGHT, b. June 12, 1964

						|		|-KELLY MARIE KIGHT, b. February 27, 1973.

						|

						|-Mary Elizabeth Tennant		b. Jan. 1, 1890

						|

						|-Morris W. Tennant		b. Feb. 22, 1886 in Ohio    (date?)		following is probable

						|	1920 census Morris Tenant, Jackson Twp, Jackson Co., Oh. Ancestry.com image #8	living  near Jerry J. Ross family

						|     married Bertha J. (unk)		b. ca1886 in Ohio

						|

						|-Ora Ellen Tennant		b. Feb. 15, 1892

						|-Elmer Tennant		b. Feb. 15, 1880

						|

						|-Artinacy Tennant		b. July 8, 1886	

Ross ----> 						          m2 Clifton Scott Ross					(ref. Dempsey French Ross genealogy)

	     					          m1 (unk)



thair is a lot more than i can type in this book it was put togeather by Nancy Gates and Sharon Pawlowski if your interested in their book email me and i will give you the emails and address. The name of the book is "The Tennants of West Virginia"hope this helps!Linda



I'm looking for info on Martha Wood. She married Henry Tennant, Jackson county, Ohio. I have a picture of her , small stout woman.But I have nothing to go on but she was born 1868 and died 1928. There are other family members also in the same grave yard, but I can't put them together!!! can you help? Letha Goss  goss1283@zoomnet.net

For good research and a book on the Tennants contact Nancy Gates, Rt. 1, Box 221, Waverly, WV. 26184 e-mail CCDL57A@prodigy.com She and her sister have done a good job on our Tennant line. The book is 20 bucks and well worth it.(Ithink)  		members.aol.com/blackoak59/tennant.html			http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/w/h/i/Sylvia-J-Whittaker/

		1930 Jackson County Rural Directory

71  	Tennant, Herbert (Martha)         	fmr 35a O             	Ray PO   	70  	Tennant, John (Callie)            	fmr 120a O            	Coal R1  	

70  	Tennant, Morris (Bertha)          	fmr 120a O            	Coal R1  	73  	Tennant, Oscar M. (Luella)        	fmr 26a O             	Ray R1   	

32  	Tennant, Ross (Laura)             	fmr                   	Jack R4  	80  	Tennant, Ross (Laura)             	swyr T                	Well R4  	

32  	Tennant, Saml. (Bertha)           	fmr 40a T             	Jack R4  	32  	Tennant, V. O. (Izel)             	fmr 133a O            	Jack R4  	

73  	Tennant, Vernie O. (Izel)         	fmr 350a O            	Ray R1   	

1920 census John S. Tenant, Jackson Twp, Jackson Co., Oh. Ancestry.com image #6

1920 census Crasie(?) Tenant, Jackson Twp, Jackson Co., Oh. Ancestry.com image #8

								Paul Terry

							        related to Hickman & Boring families





Paul Terry Jr.		b.  ca1797 in Canada	d. ca1855. Lived in Milton Twp., Jackson County

       married Mary Elizabeth Collins

	|

	.-John Collins Terry

	.	John C. Terry, born in Jackson County, Ohio, near Berlin Cross Roads, May 12, 1843, he was a lad when his father, Paul Jr. Terry died, and ere reaching his teens was thrown upon his own resources.  	.	Industrious and resourceful, he worked at various occupations until the outbreak of the Civil war, when, in 1861, he enlisted in Company D, Seventy-third Volunteer Infantry, as a private.  Going with 	.	his command to Virginia, he served in the Army of the Potomac, to which his regiment was assigned, being under command of Generals McClellan, Hooker and Meade.  He was at the front in many of 	.	the more noteworthy engagements of the war, including those at Chancellorsville, Antietam and gettysburg.  At the latter battle, on July 4, 1863, he was severely wounded, suffering the loss of a leg.  	.                   Subsequently honorably discharged on account of physical disability, he returned to Jackson County.  A few months later he migrated to Neosho County, Kansas where he bought land, and was engaged 	.	in tilling the soil for six years.  Trading that farm for one in his old home county, Jackson County, Ohio, he resided there until 1894, when, removing to Deer Creek Township, in Pickaway County, he 	.	bought a farm lying about a mile north of the Ross County line, and occupied it thirteen years.  In 1907 he took up residence at Williamsport, and there lived retired from active pursuits until his death, 	.	in 1911.   The maiden name of his wife was Sidney A. Clark.  She was born March 24, 1858, on a farm near Limerick, Jackson County, Ohio, a daughter of David and Clara (Bryon) Clark and 		.	granddaughter of Hiram and Sidney (Almira) Clark.  Her great-grandfather, Thomas Clark, was born in Virginia, of early English ancestry.  Coming to Ohio in the very first years of its settlement, he 	.                 purchased a tract of timbered land close to the present site of Limerick, and immediately began its improvement.  All of that part of the country was then in its virgin wildness, bear, deer, wild turkey, and 	.	all other kinds of game native to that section being plentiful, and roaming at will.  He built a substantial log house in 1816 in the wilderness, making the nails used in its construction by hand, and riving 	.	the boards that covered the roof.  Clearing the greater portion of his land, he lived there until his death, at the age of four score years. Thomas Clark's wife, whose maiden name was Sidney Van Sky, 	.	survived him, passing away at the venerable age of eighty-eight years.   Mrs. Sidney (Terry) Clark died September 3, 1865, several years before the death of her husband.  She was the mother of seven 	.	children, as follows:  Elmon R., Blanche, Marcus, Elva, Clyde, Minnie, and Hoyt.	Copied from the HISTORY OF ROSS COUNTY at the Ross County Library, Chillicothe, Ohio

	.           m1. Sidney A. Clark	b. March 4, 1858, on a farm near Limerick, Jackson County, Ohio  	d. September 3, 1895	 d/o David Clark & Clara Bryon Clark   per <cfdozer@juno.com>

	.	     and granddaughter of Hiram and Sidney  (Almira) Clark.  Her great-grandfather, Thomas Clark, was born in Virginia, of early English ancestry.

	.	|

	.	|-Elmon R. Terry

	.	|-Blanche Terry

	.	|-Marcus Terry

	.	|-Elva Terry

	.	|-Clyde Terry

	.	|-Minnie Terry

	.	|-Hoyt Terry

	.      

	.         m2. Margaret Elizabeth Riley 		b: 23 Sep 1866 	d: 3 Mar 1951, OH, Mt. Vernon		(ref. Riley.doc for more on this line)

	.	d/o George Shively Riley b: 13 Sep 1821, WV, Wood Cty d: 5 Nov 1905, OH, Jackson Cty & Hannah Full  b: 28 Apr 1831, WV, Jackson Cty d: 7 Dec 1896, OH, Jackson Cty

	.	|

	.	|-Ina Riley Terry 	b: 2 Apr 1899, OH, Pickaway Cty, Williamsport	d: 24 Feb 1989 OH, Fairfield Cty, Lancaster

	.	|      married Joseph Harold Gehres 17 Feb 1923, KY, Greenup 	b: 13 Aug 1902, OH, Chillicothe	d: 4 Dec 1973 OH, Fairfield Cty, Lancaster

	.	|	s/o John Gehres & Edna Coleman

	.	|

 	.	|-Glenn E Terry 	b: 1900 		d: 11 Oct 1918, OH, Pickaway Cty, Spanish flu

	.	|-J. Sheldon Terry 	b: 1902 		d: 1902

	.	|

 	.	|-Elsie Terry 		b: 13 Oct 1909, OH 	d: Dec 1979, OH, Akron 

	.	     married Francis Baab

	|

	|-David Edward Terry		b. June 28, 1846 Gallia Co.Ohio 	d. July 3,1923 in Jackson Co. Oh.	 per Glenn Green gtgreen@prodigy.net

Boring---->	       married Margret Jane Boring Sept. 14, 1864	b.  28 July 1846 in Jackson Co., Ohio	d: 25 or 29 Apr 1915 in  Jackson Co., Ohio buried at Limerick Cem., Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.

			cause of death: heart trouble and dropsy			(ref. Boring genealogy)

		|

		|-Agnes Terry    		b. 11 FEB 1864  or Feb. 19, 1874    

		|     married  Everette Poole  

		|	

		|-Matilda Terry   		b. 11 FEB 1864 or Feb. 19, 1874           

		|      married Charles Ritter  

		|

		|-Lavina Catherine Terry    aka Lovina Terry 		b. 21 NOV 1865        

		|     married  William Ganshimmer  

		|

		|-Mary Elizabeth Terry    		b. 11 OCT 1869 or 1867        	“Aunt Lizzie”			d. ca1950 in Chillicothe Ohio

		|	“She lived along the railroad track in Chillicothe, near the Mead Corp”

		|      married  George Carey Green  	b.  Dec. 18, 1889   d: Unknown  (Buried in Greenlawn Cem, Chillicothe, OH	s/o George Green and Susanna Hammond)

		|	|

		|	|-Jesse J.  Green	 b. Sept. 09, 1900	d. Feb. 21, 1964

             		|	|        married: Anna Pearl Strouth 			

		|	|	|	

            		|	|	|-Glenn Carey Green 	b. Aug. 27, 1927	d. Oct. 16, 1997

                            	|	|	|         married: Jeanette Lucille Lehman				d/o Theodore Lehman and Mary Booher

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Glenn Terry Green		 b. July 09, 1946

		|	|	|	|       married: Shelby Jean Sams

		|	|	|	|	|-Jeanette Michelle Green

                    		|	|	|	|	|-Shelby Ann Green

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Lorelei Green		b. June 7, 1951

		|	|	|	|       married  Marvin Penrod

		|	|	|	|	|-Marvin Gene Penrod

                   		|	|	|	|	|-Angela Penrod

		|	|	|	|	

		|	|	|	|-Ted William Green		b. Feb. 12, 1955

		|	|	|	|       married: Phyllis Ritter

		|	|	|	|	|-Robbie Allen Leibe

                  		|	|	|	|	|-Pam Kay Green

                   		|	|	|	|	|-Jeanette Christine Green

                      	|	|	|	|	|-Glenda  Carri Green

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Shelia Green	b. Aug. 9, 1957

		|	|	|	        married: Brian Detty

		|	|	|		|-Matthew Detty

                       	|	|	|		|-Ryan Detty

                       	|	|	|		|-Katie Detty

		|	|	| 	

		|	|	|-Donald William Green	b. Dec. 31, 1924	d. June 14, 1993

              		|	|	|-Charles Eugene Green	b. Apr. 22, 1928	d. Oct. 24, 1984

               		|	|	|-Jesse J. Green	b. Nov. 17, 1923	

              		|	|	|-Bobby Melvin Green	b. Aug. 26, 1922

		|	|	|-Margret Letha Green	b. March 13, 1926

		|	|

		|	|-Letha Green		b. 1908

		|	|-Stella Green		

		|	|-John Eiler Green	b. Aug. 25, 1895	d. Oct. 1967

         		|	|-David Green	b. Jan. 14, 1905	

		|	|-Daisy May Green	b. 1890		d. 1890 (died at birth)

		|	|

		|	|-(unk) Green

		|	        married (unk)

		|		|

		|		|-(unk) Green

		|		       married (unk)

		|			|	

		|			|-Glenn Green	b. in Chillicothe, Oh.	gtgreen@prodigy.net

		|

		|-Edward Anderson Terry   		b. 24 DEC 1871 in Jackson Co., Ohio	d. August 1960 buried at Rosehill Cemetery, Springfield, Ohio

		|	Edward was born in a wagon on Christmas Eve. His family was moving west to Indiana. Aftera few years, the family returned to Jackson County, Ohio.

		|      married Gloria Grimes  aka Zora Del Grimes Jan. 2, 1897	b. April 3, 1872 in Scioto Co., Ohio	d. 1947 in Clarl Co., Ohio buried at Rosehill Cemetery, Springfield, Ohio

		|

		|-William Jasper Terry   		b. 1876 or 1875 	 “moved to California”

		|

		|-Wilson Ross Terry    		b. 1 MAR 1877 (or 1878)        	d: Oct. 31, 1925

		|	“On the burial day of his sister-in-law, Addie, Wilson shot himself. He suffer from cancer”

		|      married  Grace Speakman  July 13, 1905	b. Jul 18, 1887 in Jackson Co. OH                               d. Jan. 30, 1980 in Jackson Co. OH  “her first marriage”

		|	|

		|	|-Myrtle Leona Terry	b. Sep 20, 1908 in Jackson Co. OH                      d. Feb. 22, 1958 in Franklin Co. OH	“She died of a stroke” per deanhickmn@aol.com

Martin--->		|	|       married Orville Clifton Martin		“Cliff was Dorothy  Hickman's brother”		(ref. Martin genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Orin Roscoe Terry	b. May 16, 1912 in Jackson Co. OH	d. May 5, 1935		per frank2n2@bellsouth.net

		|	|-Herman Wilson Terry  	b. Dec. 31, 1914 in Jackson Co. OH	d. Mar. 17, 1984 in Jackson Co. OH

		|	|-Gerald Denver Terry

		|

		|-Rosita Terry   	aka Rosetta aka Rose	b. 22 MAY 1880        

		|     m1.  Milton Fouty  			b. 1876	d. April 17, 1902

		|     m2. M. Southard

		|

		|-David Arthur Terry		b. 2 OCT 1882          

		|        married Dora Adams

		|

		|-Margaret Terry		b. 12 NOV 1884       

Hickman---->		|         married Ernest Zachariah Hickman   "Jack" 	b.  16 Jun 1883 	d: Nov 1951					(ref. Hickman genealogy)		

		|	|

                           	|	|-Allan Hickman b.  27 Apr 1909 d: 6 Feb 1992

                               	|	|

		|	|-Alice Hickman			per Evelyn Hickman obit

		|	|        married (unk) Markham	

		|	|	lives in Columbus, Ohio

		|	|

		|	|-Martha  Hickman

		|	|        married (unk) Schauseil

		|	|	lives in Waverly, Ohio

		|	|

		|	|-Clarice Hickman

		|	|       married (unk) Cunningham

		|	|             	lives in Chillicothe, Ohio

		|	|

		|	|-Evelyn Hickman 						

Finch/Cramblit--->	|	|      married  Franklin  L. Finch 	b.  17 Aug 1910 	d: 22 Jun 1991	(s/o Joseph F. Finch (1873-1953) and Susan E. Cramblitt (1876-1967))

		|	|									(ref. Finch and Cramblit genealogies)

		|	|-Jack E. Hickman	“Jackie”

                           	|	        married Avonelle Hatfield

		|		lives in Westerville, Ohio

		|	

		|-Franklin Terry		b. 14 OCT 1887        	<A HREF="FrankTer.htm">photo</A>

Hickman---->		|      married Ada Violet Hickman 	b.  27 Dec 1885 	d: 29 Dec 1986 in OH, Columbus	“Violet”				(ref. Hickman genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Margianne Terry 	b.  27 Oct 1923 d: 1 Oct 1990

		|	           married Forrest Lanfear

		|		|-Donald Lanfear 	b.  26 Nov 1945 	d: 16 Feb 1982

		|		|

		|		|-James Lanfear (lived Baltimore OH)

		|		|       married Phyllis (unk)

		|		|

		|		|-Judy Lanfear

		|

		|-Ada May Terry		b. 31 MAY 1892 at: Jackson Co., Ohio   	d. 3 OCT 1979 at: Columbus, Ohio  

		|      married  Asa Franklin Davis in 1918 in Columbus, Oh     “Frank”	b. Nov. 28, 1886 in Jackson Co.OH	d. Feb. 13, 1929 in Jackson Co.OH	related:  frank2n2@bellsouth.net

		|	s/o George Washington Davis (1945 in Pickaway Co., Ohio) & Susan Parkes (married  August 16, 1885 in Jackson Co., OH)

		|	|

		|	|-Asa Clifton Davis   		b. Dec. 10, 1917 in Ohio  

		|	|       married  Ruth Violet Wolverton       b. June 11, 1919 in Columbus, OH	also married  Thomas Hallum Smith   d/o Clyde Wolverton & Ruth M. Minturn

		|	|	       per www.geocities.com%2FHeartland%2FRanch%2F3773%2F	frank2n2@bellsouth.net

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Frank C. Davis	b. March 18, 1938 in Columbus, OH      d. Sept. 9, 1990 in NC

		|	|	|         married Ursula A. Almendinger

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Frank  Davis	frank2n2@bellsouth.net

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Carol Davis  (died at birth)

		|	|

		|	|-Anna Davis

		|

		|-John E. Terry		b. 14 SEP 1867	d. Feb. 8, 1950 in Jackson Co., Ohio  buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Jackson Co., Ohio

		       m2 Grace Speakman

			|-Doris Jane Terry	“lives in Jackson, Ohio”



 		       m1. .Addie M. Cramer 26 March 1896	

			|

			|-Mary Alice Terry	“Alice”	b. 11 October 1900	d. 22 July 1976

			      married Howard N. Petty 12 October 1917

				|

				|-Louise Petty		b. 12 November 1920

				|      m1. Robert Robison 23 August 1940

				|      m2. Frank O'Farrell 16 August 1964		d. 17 September 1989

				|

				|-James W. Petty

				          married Sherry A. Wakem

					|-Jeffrey T. Petty	jeffyp@aol.com













































































































































































							                John Tulgay	

							2nd. great grandfather of Paul L. Tulga



John Tulgay		b. in Germany  per John Harmon Tulga DC and 1900 census (Harmon Tulga entry)  or Holland	(Holland must be correct)		d. after Oct 2, 1865

	“stowed away on a ship from Ireland to come to the US ”

      married  Mary (unk)  per ‘quote of Uncle Steve by Edna Marie Tulga ”	b. in Germany per 1900 census Harmon Tulga entry	

	(see also  Anna Margaret (unk)  b. ca1813 in Germany or Holland  d. Aug. 8, 1873 in Lawrence Co., Ohio per probate records)

	|			

poss.	.

stepson->	.-John F. Tulga	b. July 20, 1854	d. Oct. 28, 1934 in Columbus, Ohio	“parents unknown ” on DC

	.	lived at 724 S. 18th  St., Columbus, Ohio

	|         married (unk)	probably Rachel Perry	d. before 1934	poss. Rachel Tulga b. Feb. 3, 1852     d. May 18, 1922 in Ironton, Ohio lived at 1824 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. “widow”

	|	.

	|	|.(unk)

	|	      married (unk)

	|		.-Mrs. Charles Jeager	(signed John F. Tulga’s DC)

	|			lived at 724 S. 18th  St., Columbus, Ohio (1934)

	|

	|-Mary Tulga					b. ca1845		d. after 1924  buried in Elizabeth Twp.,  Etna Furnace Cem., Lawrence Co, Ohio

	|         married William Costeer aka Koster  Nov. 28, 1863 in Lawrence Co., Ohio  by D. M. Winands, Catholic Pastor         Lawrence Co. Marriage Index, Book 8	b. ca1842

	|	lived in Pedro, Ohio (1924)	 per John Harmon Tulga obituary

	|

	|-John Harmon Tulga Sr.		“railroad worker”		b. Oct. 18/20, 1848 in Pine Grove, Ohio	or Aug. 1848 per 1900 census

	|	d. April 20, 1924 in Lawrence Co., Oh. at home of Henry Saunders

	|		“employed by the Iron (DT&I) Railway and later at the Lelly Nail & Iron ”	1880 census shows him in Iron Twp. (pg. 219A)	

	|		 lived in the home of Henry Saunders in Sedgwick, Ohio (1924)

Speckman-->	|        married Anna M. Speckman in  ca1871 per 1900 census    (Anna S. Beckman (sic) on birth index)	aka Elizabeth Speckman	 b. March 1843 in Indiana  or Metropolis,Ill.      d. Feb. 15, 1920 DC 13722

	|	1900 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio, Ironton, Enumeration District 86, Ancestry.com image #15: Harmon  Tulga, Aug. 1848,51 married 29 years,Ohio,Germany,German, day laborer;

	|	              Anna M., March 1843,57,Indiana,Germany,Germany;   Amelia A., July 1877, 22,Ohio,Oh.,Ind.;  Mary M., , March 1881, 19,Ohio,Oh.,Ind.;  Anna C., Jan. 1884

	|	1920 census, Lawrence Co.,Upper Twp., Ohio, ED #110, Ancestry.com #28:   Harmon Tulga,Ohio,Germany,Germany,farmer;   Anna M.,76,Indiana,Germany,Germany;   

	|		Henry Saunders,53,stepson, Illinois,Holland,Indiana 

	|			prob. also married Hermon Sanders/Saunders							(Ref. Speckman genealogy)

	|		lived at 347 S. 6th, Ironton, Ohio (1893-1905)   “blacksmith”  “laborer”

	|	.

stepson-->	|	.-Henry Saunders     prob. Henry E. Saunders who was pall-bearer at John Harmon Tulga Sr. funeral      b. Feb. 1868 in Ohio   or Illinois per 1920 census

	|	.		d. after April 22, 1924  per John Harmon Tulga obituary

	|	.	1900 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio, Ironton, Enumeration District 86, Ancestry.com image 15: Henry Saunders, “Boarder”,Feb. 1868,32,Oh.Germany,Oh.”rubber stamp maker” 	

	|	.		living in household of Harmon Tulga

	|	.	1910 census shows stepson being “Henry E. Smith”

	|	.

	|	.-John Wesley Tulga “stepson”  per 1880 census		b. Dec. 22, 1871 in Pedro, Lawrence Co., Oh.	d. Aug. 31, 1942      was pall-bearer at John Harmon Tulga Sr. funeral

	|	.	lived at 270 Park, Ironton, Oh. (1899)   “blacksmith”		IRONTON EVENING TRIBUNE : “Tulga, JW    vs Browning, Chloe dismissed  nl  4/6/127  page 8, col.5”

	|	.         married Elizabeth Zimmerman    vol. 18, page 57 per Lawrence Co. Marriages 1895-1905		b. April, 1864 per 1900 census   d. 1941	“sister to Sophia Zimmerman b. ca1872” 

	|	|			  (may be Elizabeth Tagg Zimmerman 	b. ca1869 in Lawrence Co., Oh. per LDS -m ay have married Mr. Tagg before J. W. Tulga)

	|	|	         1900 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio, Ironton City, ED #84, Ancestry.com image #32: John W.  Tulgy, 28,Nov(?!), 1871, Oh,Oh,Oh,blacksmith;  

	|	|	         1920 census, Lawrence Co., Ironton, ED #114, Ancestry.com image #17: John W. Tulga,49,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.;     Elizabeth,55,Oh.,Germany,Germany;     Raymond H.,19,Oh.,Oh.Oh.

	|	|	              Elizabeth, 36,April, 1864, Oh,Germany,Germany;  Raymond H., Feb., 1900,  3/12		

	|	|		lived at 347 S. 6th, Ironton, Oh (1893-1897)     “blacksmith”

	|	|		            113 S. 7th, Ironton, Oh. (1900-1905)

	|	|		             618 Park Av., Ironton,Ohio  (1920)

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Raymond H. Tulga	b. Feb. 17, 1900	d. Aug. 21, 1970 buried at Woodland Cem., Lawrence Co., Ohio	280-05-5726

	|	|		obit mentions cousins Mrs. Peter (Virginia) Bowman; Guy Seashole of Jacksonville, fla; Mrs. Carrie Lambert of Ironton, Mrs. James Ruth Bailey; Miss Hilda Zimmerman of 	|	|		Franklin Furnace (no mention of children in obituary)

	|	|		lived at 618 Park Av. Ironton, Oh. (1940-1960)	“Sophia Zimmerman lived at 618 Park Av, Ironton, Oh. in 1940 “

	|	|		             1611 Thomas St., Ironton, Oh. (1969)

	|	|	              married Marie Frecka		“attendent Ironton High School”  

	|	|		  note: 1910 census Lawrence Co., Oh. ED #81, page 19:  Marie L. Frecka b. July 1885 in Ohio d/o Charles C. Frecka and Mary E. (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-Amelia Ann Tulga    “Mellia ” 	b. July 13, 1877 in Etna Furnace, Ohio	d. Nov. 28, 1917 of tuberculosis of lungs “died single ”    buried Woodland Cem., Ohio

	|	|	DC 71860 signed by J. W. Tulga (ref. John W. Tulga, above)

	|	|	lived in Sedgwick, Ohio

	|	|	             347 S. 6th, Ironton, Ohio (1899-1905)	

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Margaret Tulga		b. Oct. 10, 1880	d. Sept. 29, 1902 in Ironton, Ohio

	|	|	lived at 347 S. 6th, Ironton, Oh. (1899)

	|	|	

	|	|-Anna Catherine Tulga		b. Jan. 9, 1884 in Ky.  or WVa.	d. January 20, 1944 Ironton OH		

	|	|	          lived at 347 S. 6th, Ironton, Oh. (1902-1905)

	|	|	“I believe that Grandmother and her parents and sisters lived at the Sixth Street address . I have a picture of Grandmother and her two sisters and mother and father and my father told me 	|	|	   it wastaken in front of the house they lived at on Sixth Street. I  know Grandmother and Grandfather lived in Sedgwick (down on Second Street in Ironton) for a while and then I believe 	|	|	they moved to Green Township in Scioto County (just over the Lawrence County line). My father and his brothers and sisters, all went to school at the little school house just a little ways 	|	|	down the road. Grandmother died before I was born, so I have no memories of her, but I do remember Grandfather. Both of them, and their daughter Anna Catherine, are buried at 	|	|	|	Buckeye Cemetery in Green Township, Scioto County, Ohio.”  per "Judy K. McCoy" <ony2@juno.com>	 

	|	|         married Thomas Nelson Fullerton  April 12, 1914   per Lawrence Co., Oh. marriage index book 24, page 407		 d. November 7, 1961

	|	|		info: Calvery Fullerton & Sarah Jane Edwards (neeArthur) had Belle Fullerton Dec 19 1867 in Fayette Twp. Fayette Twp., Lawrence Co, OH

	|	|		     Posted by: peg schreiber Date: February 27, 2002 In Reply to: Thomas N. Fullerton m. Anna Catherine Tulga, Ohio by John  of 572  

	|	|		     If you are related to Thomas Nelson Fullerton--we are cousins. He was a brother to my grand mother Rosa/Rosallie.    mrschreiber@dmv.com

	|	|		“prior marriage to Hazel Davis. Hazel died, I believe about six months after they were married, in 1912” 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Oliver Fullerton 		b. April 14, 1915	d.  June 21, 1959   

	|	|	|        married Mariah Elizabeth Harper December 27, 1938 in Vanceburg, Kentucky	b. October 4, 1912	d. January 22, 1993

	|	|	|	When I was small, we used to go see Uncle Bill and Aunt Elizabeth, but after Uncle Bill died, Aunt Elizabeth moved to Washington C.H. and we rarely saw them after that.  	|	|	|	     per "Judy K. McCoy" <ony2@juno.com>		d/o Edith Marie Ray and Ortha Lee Harper of Jackson, Ohio

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Elizabeth Lee Fullerton

	|	|	|	|      m1. (unk) Hale

	|	|	|	|	|-John Russell Hale

	|	|	|	|	|-Lydia Ann Hale

	|	|	|	|	|-James Hale

	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Hale

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|      m2. (ubk) Coleman

	|	|	|	|	|-David Coleman

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|      m3. (unk)

	|	|	|	|      m4. (unk) Broom

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Marianna Ruth Fullerton 

	|	|	|	|       married Joseph Trauty

	|	|	|	|	|-Kathleen Trauty

	|	|	|	|	|-Johanna Trauty

	|	|	|	|	|-Paula Trauty

	|	|	|	|	|-Bonnie Trauty

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Carol Jane Fullerton  			b. October 14, 1939	ppp165b@citynet.net	contacted July 2001

	|	|	|	         married Larry Melvin Watson Auguest 30, 1958		b. January 25, 1936

	|	|	|		|	

	|	|	|		|-Larry William Watson			b. May 30, 1960

	|	|	|		|      married Bridget Mary Ryan

    	|	|	|		|	|-Lawrence Edward Watson

	|	|	|		|	|-Michael Timothy Watson

	|	|	|		|	|-Christopher Luke Watson

	|	|	|		|0

	|	|	|		|-Edwin Keith Watson			b. November 30, 1966

	|	|	|		      married Donna McHugh	Divorced

	|	|	|			|-Elizabeth Ashley Watson

	|	|	|			|-William Edwin Watson  

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|		       unmarried Marlene Barrett 	

	|	|	|			|-“ two  children died at birth”

    	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Frank Fullerton

	|	|	|       married Crystalee Nimmo

	|	|	|	|-Gary Fullerton			d. Sept. 2001

	|	|	|	|-Ann Fullerton

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Judy K. Fullerton	b. in Huntington, Wva.		"Judy K. McCoy" <ony2@juno.com>		<----  contacted March 27, 2002

	|	|	|		“I was born in Huntington,WV, but basically raised in Ironton. The first few years we lived in Scioto County, at the homeplace where Dad was raised, then we 	|	|	|		   moved toIronton.I now live in Columbus.”

	|	|	|	          married (unk) McCoy	

    	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Anna Catherine Fullerton 		b. 1916		d. 1930

    	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Thomas Nelson Fullerton 		b. 1920		d. 1991	“Thomas Nelson Fullerton:  Father  Francis Marion Fullerton and  Mother  Elizabeth Keyser”

	|	|	|      marrried  Mary Frances

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Michael Fullerton

	|	|	|	     married (unk)	“two girls”

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|-Mary K. Fullerton

	|	|	|      married Charles Corbett Chapman 

	|	|	|	|-Corbett Fullerton

	|	|	|	|-William Fullerton

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Marguerite Fullerton

    	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Henry Fullerton

	|	|	        married Carol (mk)

	|	|		|-John “Jackie”  Fullerton

	|	|		|-Carol Fullerton

	|	|		|-Anna Fullerton

	|	|		|-Jeffrey Fullertom

	|	|

	|	|-John Harmon Tulga  Jr.	“Harmon”	(aka Henry Tulga?, & Harmon J. Tulga)		b. June 18, 1875 or Jan. 17, 1874 in Ironton, Ohio	d. Nov. 1, 1961 in Lima, Ohio 

	|		buried at Memorial Park Cem., Lima Oh.  DC16688- 075448  signed by Catherine Tulga   “6 grand children & 8 great-grandchildren”  per obit.

	|		1900 census  Lawrence Co., Ohio Ironton City, Enumeration District #86 Ancestry.com image 12:John H. Tulga, Jan. 1875, 25married 2 years,Ohio, Ohio, Ohio,344 Fourth St,; 		|			“son-in-law”	, wagon maker;	Kattie, Aug. 1870, 29, Ohio, Ohio,Germany,     Anna M,,Oct 1999(?),(unk),Oh.,Oh. in household of Margaret Smith....	....

	|		1910 census Harmon Tulga   Age: 35 State: OH   Color: W Enumeration District: 0102   Birth in Ohio Visit: 0220   County:  Lawrence   Relation:  Head of Household 

  	|			Catherine  39 Ohio Daughter Margaret  11 Ohio Daughter Ruth  09 Ohio Daughter Clara  03 Ohio 

	|		1920 census, Lawrence Co.,Ironton, Ohio, ED#116, Ancestry.com image #13, Harmon Tulga ,44,Oh.,Oh.Illinois,blacksmith-own shop;   Catherine,49,Alsace Loraine,France,Alsace 	|			Loraine,France;    Margaret,21,Oh,Oh,Oh;     Ruth,19,Oh,Oh,Oh;     Clara,12,Oh,Oh,Oh 

     	|		lived at 347 S. 6th, Ironton, Oh. (1893-1897)

	|		            344 S. 4th, Ironton, Ohio (1899)		 “blacksmith”

	|		            347 S. 6th, Ironton, Oh. (1902-1903)	“waon maker”

	|		            231 S. 7th, Ironton, Oh. (1904-1905)

	|			          Ironton, Oh.  (1910)   per 1910 census

	|		            915 S. 7th, Ironton, Oh. (1916-1920)	

	|		            535 E. Kibby, Lima, Oh. (1926-1930)	“blacksmith ”

	|		            535 Franklin St., Lima, Oh. (1940-1950)	“janitor ”

	|		            722 W. Elm St., Lima, Ohio  (1924-1961)						

Schmitt--->	|	           married Katherine Louise Schmitt  Dec. 8, 1897  (aka Catherine Louise Smith)  b. Aug. 19, 1870 in Lawrence Co., Oh        d. Apr 22, 1964 in Lima, Oh 	(ref. Schmitt genealogy)

	|			buried at Memorial Park Cem., Lima, Ohio	 DC 17630-24014 signed by Margaret A. Tulga same add.     appears to be listed in marriage index as “Katie Smith”

	|			“teacher, Irving School “	“3rd grade teacher, Lincoln Elementary  School “		“3 grand children & 10 great-grandchildren”  per obit.

	|		      lived at  722 W. Elm St., Lima, Ohio  (1961-1964)						

	|		|

	|		|-Margaret Ann Tulga	aka Anna M. Tulga	b. Oct. 5, 1898 in  Ironton, Oh   d. Oct. 5, 1991  or  Jun 1991 (per Soc. Sec. Admin.)  282-20-9507 buried at  Memorial Park Cem.

	|		|		“attended Zion Luthern Church “

	|		|              lived at  915 S. 7th, Ironton, Oh. (1916-1917)    	“student ”

	|		|	      535 E. Kibby, Irionton, Ohio (1926)		“teacher, Garfield School “

	|		|	      722 W. Elm, Lima, Ohio (1940-1945)

	|		|	      535 Franklin, Lima, Oh. (1958-1965)		 “teacher, Garfield Schooll”  “teacher, Irving School ”

	|		|          	      722 W. Elm St., Lima, Ohio  (1961)   per J. H. Tulga obit.	“unmarried in 1961”

	|		|

	|		|-Ruth Edna Tulga		b. Aug. 18, 1900 in Ironton, Ohio	d. May 1986 6:50am at  St. Rita’s Medical Center in Lima, Oh.  buried at Fisher Cemetery, Lafayette

	|		|		“attended Zion Luthern Church “

	|		| 	lived at 915 S. 7th, Ironton, Oh. (1916-1917)    	

	|		|            	             535 E. Kibby, Lima, Oh. (1926-1930)	“teacher, Irving School “

	|		|	             722  1/2 W. Elm St., Lima, Ohio  (1961)   per J. H. Tulga obit.    “Principal of Jefferson Elementary School”	

	|		|         married Arthur Holman  Dec. 24, 1925				d. 1933	also married (unk) Coffin    	(ref. Holman genealogy)

Holman---->	|		|	|-Ronald L. Holman	“of Lafayette “	per Ruth Holman obit

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Patricia Louise Holman		b. April 7, 1929	d. 1999

	|		|	|        married (unk) Kessen

	|		|	|	|-Ruth Kessen 	lives in Maumee, Ohio (near Toledo)	419-893-1661   left message Oct. 31, 2000	contact

	|		|	|		“teaches ballet  “	

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Arlette Holman (?)		“of Clearwater, Fla. “			per Kathleen Ruhlen <kkruhlen@wcoil.com>

	|		|	|       married Phillip Grimer									contact

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Christiane Holman		“of Margate, Fla.”				per Kathleen Ruhlen <kkruhlen@wcoil.com>

	|		|	        married (unk) Russell	

	|		|	

	|		|-Mary Cecilia Tulga			b. Sept. 13, 1902	d. July 29, 1903

	|		|-Mildred Louise Tulga			b. April 14, 1905	d. May 25, 1905

	|		|

	|		|-Clara Amelia Tulga			b. April 8, 1907 in Ohio	d. 27 Feb 1986 in Richmond, Woodward Co. ,Oklahoma

	|		| 	     lived at 535 E. Kibby, Lima, Oh. (1926-1930)	“favor  maker”	“bookkeeper, Shell Petroleum Co.”

	|		|		    “Grandma often  talked about her cousins, the Tulga girls in Lima. She told me that they   moved to Lima after Clara had been raped as a young girl.” 

	|		|		    per "joangriffin" <joangriffin@email.msn.com>

	|		|          married Edmond Mahoney  	

	|		|	    lived in Tulsa,  Oklahoma (1961)  per J. H. Tulga obit. 

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-son

	|		|	|-daughter

	|		|

	|		|-Willard C. Tulga			b. April 11, 1908	

	|	

	|-John Frederick Tulga   “Fred ”   John F. Tulga  per Katherine’s DC   (LDS  says “Tulgay ”	 b. 1847 in Oh.      d. Jan. 16, 1910 (per William Crayton Tulga DC)	d. after June 19, 1918 (per Katherine’s DC)

	|           married Katherine B. Strother  Oct. 2, 1865 in Lawrence Co., Ohio     aka Catherine Strothers  b. July 16, 1844 in W. Va.	d. June 19, 1918 in Columbus, Oh.  buried in Ironton, Oh.

	|		Note: their marriage is also reported as April 2, 1870 in Greenup Co., Ky. per Ky marriage records

Strother-->	|		d/o Stephen Strother (b. ca1797 in Ky per LDS or Wva.) & Katherine Louver (Wva. or  Katherine Lower )	DC 37208 signed by John F. Tulga	   (ref. Strother genealogy)

	|			Welsh M. E. Church, Sept. 18, 1878 Frederick Tulga & Catherine Strothers “dropped”

	|		 	lived at 546 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. (1893-1897)

	|			             499  S. Washington Av., Columbus, Oh. (1901)	“blacksmith ”	

	|			             471 Parsons Av., Columbus, Oh.  (1902-1903)

	|			             730 S. 17th, Columbus, Oh.(1904-1905)		“blacksmith ”

	|		 	            154 E. Fourth St., Columbus, Oh.

	|	|

verify----->	|	|-Lillian S. Tulga     “Lilly ”		b. June 8, 1880	“d/o John T. Tulga & Kate Strathen”	

	|	|		“Entry 62 is another interesting one. Lilly Tulga’s parents are listed as John T. Tulga and Kate Strather”	info: Tulga, Lillie  Inmate M/W/11 Ohio Yes t all 

	|	|             lived at 453 Will Al., Columbus, Oh. (1898)		“clerk”

	|	|	     456 Livingston Av., Columbus, Oh. (1899 -1901) 	“clerk”	

	|	|	

	|	|-Frederick H. Tulga  aka John Frederick Tulga	b. Jan. 4, 1876 in Ohio	d. April 7, 1950 in Columbus, Ohio  buried at Greenlawn Cem., Franklin Co., Oh.     DC 22949 300-01-0908

	|	|		lived at 239 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. (1893-1894)  	 “blacksmith”

	|	|		            638 S. 6th, Ironton, Oh. (1896-1897)  	“Tulga & McConnell”

	|	|		            456 E. Livingston Av., Columbus, Oh. (1898-1901)    <---- probable

	|	|		            499  S. Washington Av., Columbus, Oh. (1901)      “blacksmith ”  also Clarence Tulga 499 S. Washington Av. , Columbus, Oh. (1901)	“finisher  “

	|	|		            471 Parsons, Columbus, Oh. (1902-1903)	“blacksmith ”		(also John F. Tulga at this address) 	

	|	|		            730 S. 17th, Columbus, Oh. (1904-1905)	“blacksmith ”		also Clarence Tulga   730 S. 17th  (1904-1905)	“shoemaker”

	|	|		            455 Will Al., Columbus, Oh. 		           <---- probable	

	|	|		            792 Hamlet St., Columbus, Ohio (1949-1950)   	  “guard ”	(died at home)	“cardiac decompensation”

Kemp--->	|	|             married Adelia “Addie “ Myrtle Kemp 		b. Jan. 10, 1876 in Ironton, Oh.  	d. Jan. 5, 1950 in Columbus, Oh. 	(ref. Kemp genalogy)

	|	|		(per Addie Myrtle (Kemp) Tulga) DC #16731 signed by Fred H. Tulga}   	Lawrrence Co., Ohio, marriage index book 16, page 233	d/o Turner Kemp

	|	|	“Ironton Register, Probate Court - March 12, 1891  - Alice E. Kemp appointed guardian of Addie M. Kemp, et al.”	

	|	|	“Common Pleas Court - I.R. Feb. 09, 1899 W. G. Ward vs Addie Tulga; sale confirmed.”   same date: “Snyder & Belcher vs Addie Tulga et al; judgment for plaintiff $234.55. “ 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Alivilda Tulga	b. Aug. 4, 1912	d. June 26, 1918   “pulmonary tuberculosis ”

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Kemp S. Tulga   b. Nov. 27, 1910  	d. March 14, 1956 at Columbus, Ohio  prob. (not doc.)  based on residence address same as Stephen Harmon Tulga

	|	|			275-01-3649	buried at Dublin Cemetery, Dublin, Oh.

	|	|		lived at 120 E. Russell, Columbus, Oh. (1929)	“freight  handler”

	|	|		             792 Hamlet St., Columbus, Ohio (950) 

	|	|		             84 E. Goodale St., Columbus, Oh. (1956- at time of death)

	|	|	          married Florence E. (unk)	(may be Florence   Tulga    b. 13 Jul 1903  d. 10 Jan 1997  lived at 43219 (Columbus, Franklin, OH)   299-10-7994 Ohio)

	|	|

	|	|-John S. Tulga        (John S. Tulgo s/o Frederick TULGO & Catherine Strother on LDS)	b. Jan. 11, 1873 in Ironton, Ohio	d. April 8, 1910 in Cincinnati, Oh.   DC 352-20867

	|	|		ref. June 26, 1906 newspaper article reporting on the fradulent report of the death of John S. Tulga

	|	|		I.R. MAR. 16, 1893 - John Tulga, son of Fred Tulga, went to Pittsburg last Monday to paint for an advertising firm. John has developed some talent in this line. We will be 	|	|		glad to hear of his success.

	|	|	lived in Ironton, Ohio		“laborer ”

	|	|	              Wheeling, West Virginia	“sign painter ” per  newspaper report

	|	|	              Columbus, Ohio

	|	|	              Pittsburg, Pa.

	|	|	              Cincinnati, Oh.

	|	|             married (unk)	

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Catherine Tulga       aka Mary E. Tulga		b. Feb. 4, 1869	d. Nov. 16, 1948 Burial: Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker County,Goodsprings, Al

	|	|		 living with John Harmon Tulga Sr. at 1880 census     photo

	|	|	 Sue Vines <vineslj@bellsouth.net> wrote: I saw you posting & thought I would ask if you knew  the name. Mary Catherine Tulga, Ohio b.2/4/1869 married Louis Alvin Riley, Ky

	|	|	They traveled to Tuscaloosa, Alabama by wagon but  settled in Walker County, Al.  She died 11/16/1948 and is buried in Walker County,  Al.  Please let me know if you have her in you 	|	|	line  Thanks		I'm afraid that I have told you all that I know at this time.  The dates came from her tombstone.  She is buried next to my grandparents.  I have only one great 	|	|	aunt, 88, still living.  I talked to her tonight and she talked about her but could not remember her mother in law talking about her own family, just stories about her kids. Your Mary C 	|	|	sounds very good to me at this time.  It sounds like you  have worked on this for a long time to have that much info. Keep me in mind if you come across anything else. Thanks, Sue Vines

	|	|	.Louis is my ggrandfather. He married Mary Catherine Tulga. One of them was from Ohio, the other Ky. They married & traveled by wagon to Tuscaloosa, Al to visit family, but she later 	|	|	 moved to Walker Cty after his death.

	|	|           married Louis Alvin Riley 	b. between 1857 & 1862-1911 in Ky.  	d.in 1911  buried at Friendship Cemetery, Searle, Brookwood, Al

	|	|	|-Lona Mae Riley	b. 1900 in Tuscaloosa County, Al 	d. 1901 in Tuscaloosa County, Al

	|	|	|									all  per Sue Vines <vineslj@bellsouth.net>

	|	|	|-Nora Riley		b. 7/25/1886 in Walker County, Al 	d. 2/21/1924 in Tuscaloosa/Jefferson County, Al

	|	|	|       married Bob Fredrick		b: 1/10/1875 in Al	Burial: Friendship Cemetery, Searle, Brookwood, Al	

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Bertha FREDRICK 		b: in Al		d. in Al.

	|	|	|	       married Willie COLVERT 	b: in Al		d. in Al.

	|	|	|		|-Jimmy COLVERT 	b: in Al		d. in Al.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Florence Riley	b. Feb.  20, 1890 in Walker County, Al   d. Feb. 11, 1968 in Walker County, Al. Burial: Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker Co,Goodsprings, Al

	|	|	|        married John Wesley Fondren	b.  January 19, 1884	d. Dec. 2, 1970 in Walker County, Al. Burial: Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker Co ,Goodsprings, Al

	|	|	|	|-Lela Mae FONDREN 		b: 1909 in Walker County, Al	d. in Jefferson County, Al

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Mary Louise FONDREN 		b: 1913 in Walker County, Al	d. in Walker County, Al

	|	|	|	|     married Carl CARMICHAEL 	b: in Walker County, Al		d. in Walker County, Al

	|	|	|	|	 

	|	|	|	|-Fred FONDREN 		b: 3/10/1916 in Walker County, Al	d. 1/23/1918 in Walker County, Al

 	|	|	|	|-Living FONDREN

	|	|	|	|- Johnny Lester FONDREN 	b: 4/20/1920 in Walker County, Al	d. 5/24/1992 in Walker County, Al

 	|	|	|	|-Jesse Alvin FONDREN 		b: 12/22/1921 in Walker County, Al	d. 10/10/1975 in Jefferson County, Al

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-William Riley      “Will”	 b. August 13, 1893 in Walker Co, Al.	d. 4/16/1956 in Jefferson County, Al. Burial: Union Baptist Cem, Lipscomb, Jefferson Co, Al

	|	|	|       married Dora Cornegie      b. January 08, 1893 in Jefferson County, Al	d.  April 19, 1962 in Jefferson Co, Al. Burial: Union Baptist Cem, Lipscomb, Jefferson Co, Al

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Louis Alvin Riley	“Louie”    “Al”	b.  Dec. 14, 1902 in Walker Co, Al  or June 15, 1896	d.  July 13, 1956 in Walker Co, Al.          Death Cert. 14251, Vol. 29, Roll 6 

	|	|	|	Cause of Death: Hardening of the arteries	death date of Jan. 4, 1946 on Walker Co., Al. also reported

	|	|	|         m1.  Pearl (unk) or  Mary Belle Jent	b. December 18, 1904 in Aldridge, Walker County, Al		d.  April 07, 1939 in Walker County, Al.  

	|	|	|	“She complained with her side hurting. The last time her kids saw her alive was the day she left going to the hospital.  They were all crying, knowing they would not see her 	|	|	|	     again.  Mary Etta was 14, Louie 12, & Lucille 8.”		Note: Twins, Mary & Martha Jent married brothers, Louie & George Riley.

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Mary Etta RILEY	 	b: 8/15/1924 in Walker County, Al	d. 3/2/1989 in Jefferson County, Al 

	|	|	|	|       m1. James HAROLD 		b: 4/3/1924 in Jefferson County, Al	d. 3/26/1997 in Jefferson County, Al

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) HAROLD

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|       m2. Levertis BRASFIELD 	b: 2/14/1919 in Walker County, Al	d. 8/27/1972 in Walker County, Al 	“Coal Miner”

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) BRASFIELD

	|	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) BRASFIELD

	|	|	|	|	         married (unk) Vines

	|	|	|	|		|-(unk) Vines

	|	|	|	|		|-(unk) Vines

	|	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|	|		|-(unk) Vines

	|	|	|	|		        married (unk) Hice

	|	|	|	|			|-(unk) Hice

	|	|	|	|			|-(unk) Hice

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-(unk) RILEY

	|	|	|	|        married Barbara NEWMAN 	b: 1/31/1927 in Jefferson County, Al	d. 10/1983 in Jefferson County, Al

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Riley

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Riley

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-(unk) RILEY

	|	|	|	|        married Milton E LINDSEY

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Lindsey

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Lindsey

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Lindsey

	|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Lindsey

	|	|	|	|

 	|	|	|	|-Violet Sue RILEY 	b: 7/28/1932 in Walker Co, Al      d. 7/20/1933 in Walker Co, Al    burial at Goodsprings Baptist Church Cem.,Goodsprings, Walker Co, Al

 	|	|	|	|-Infant Girl RILEY 	b: 8/5/1923 in Walker County, Al	d. 8/5/1923 in Walker County, Al	“not living at birth”

	|	|	|	

	|	|	|       m2.  Lorene Espy	“sister to Martha Jent”

	|	|	|	|	(not sure which wife was the mother)

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-Louie Riley			“Little Louie”

	|	|	|	         married (unk)

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Rusty Riley		

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-George W Riley	b. April 18, 1897 in Walker Co, Al	d.  Sept 3, 1967 in Walker County, Al. Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker County,Goodsprings, Al

	|	|	|       married Martha Jent	b. December 18, 1904 in Aldridge, Walker County, Al		d. December 01, 1970 in Walker County, Al.

	|	|	|	Burial: Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker County,Goodsprings, Al

	|	|	|

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Grace Riley		b. June 03, 1904 in Walker County, Al	d.  May 30, 1990 in Walker County, Al. 

	|	|	|       married Bartley Jones		b. February 02, 1902	d. November 29, 1971 in Walker County, Al.

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Bertha M Riley	b. March 18, 1907 in Walker County, Al		d.  September 27, 1962 in Walker County, Al. 

	|	|	|	Burial: Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker County,Goodsprings, Al  Cause of Death: Leukemia

	|	|	|         m1. George Argent					d. 1963 Burial: Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker County,Goodsprings, Al

	|	|	|         m2. Benny W. Jent	b. in 1909	d. in 1958 in Walker Co, Al. Burial: Goodsprings Baptist Church Cemetery, Walker Co,Goodsprings, Al   Cause of Death: Melonoma cancer

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Clarence Riley		b. June 08, 1909 in Walker Co, Al    d. September 12, 1950 in Walker County, Al. Burial: Zion Cemetery, Parrish, Walker County, Al

	|	|	          married Estelle Gant		b.  September 21, 1913 in Walker County, Al.

	|	|

verify--->	|	|-Charles C. Tulga 			b. March 1875	d.   “died in train accident”	living with John Harmon Tulga Sr. at 1880 census

	|	           married Emma  J. Butler  in ca1894 per 1900 census		b. Jan. 1871 in Ohio		living with John William Clarke in Columbus, Oh. at 1910 census ?

	|			“was remarried and living  in Delaware, Ohio, when I was a kid, but I do not know much about this time. “ per Gerald Eugene Tulga

	|	  			1900 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio, Ironton, Enumeration District 87, Ancestry.com image #32: Charles Tulga, March 1875,25,married 6 years,

	|					Oh.,Va.,Va., railroad conductor;  Emma, Jan. 1871, 29, Oh.,Va.,Va.;  Wiliam H.; Filicia;  Gracie 	“on the river”

	|				1910 census John William Clarke   Age: 39 State: OH   Color: W Enumeration District: 0046   Birth in Ohio Visit: 0174   County:  Franklin, Columbus   	|					Relation:  Head of Household , Daughter Eva Christina  15 Ohio, Son John William J  13 Ohio, Son Leslie  07 Ky, SIL Emma J Tulga  37 Ohio

	|			lived at 546 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. (1893-1894)

	|			            512 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. (1902-1903)	“brakeman”  	<------ Edward Tulga & Rachel (unk) lived here (1904-1905)

	|			            340 S. 1st., Ironton, Oh. (1904-1905)	

	|				    Columbus, Oh. (1910)   per census

	|		|

	|		|-William Henry Tulga	“Henry ”	b. Oct. 5, 1894 in Ironton, Ohio	d. Dec. 25, 1951in Columbus, Ohio buried at Wesley Chapel Cem., Franklin Co., Oh.

	|		|	DC 76437 signed by Millard E. Tulga		served in armed forces in WWI	“laborer ”

	|		|	Name: Henry W. Tulga  Serial Number: 3532556  Race: W  Residence: 399 S. 3Reserve Division St., Columbus, O. Enlistment Division: National Army LB 2

	|		|	Enlistment Location: Columbus, O.  Enlistment Date: 23 Jul 1918  Birth in Ironton, O.  Birth Date / Age: 5 Oct 1894  Assigns Comment: 19 Co 5 Training Battalion 		|		|	158 Depot Brigade to 27 Aug 1918; 20 Co 3 Training Battalion 158 Depot Brigade to Discharge Private Honorable discharge 3 Sept 1918. Surgeon's Certificate of 	

	|		|		Disability 100%  disabled.  Volume #: 17

	|		|	     1920 census, Franklin Co., Columbus, Ohio, ED #147, Ancestry.com image #14: Henry W. Tulga, 25,lodger, Oh.,Oh.Oh.truck driver;   Vina E., lodger,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.;

	|		|			Millard E., 1  11/12, lodger,Oh.Oh.,Oh.

	|		|	lived at  314 South Fourth St., Columbus, Ohio  (1920) 

	|		|	              389 Stauring St., Columbus, Ohio

	|		| 	              416 E. Jackson St., Columbus, Ohio	

	|		|	              377 Jackson, Columbus, Oh. (1949)	“laborer ”

	|		|        married Margaret White	b.  in Ohio	(may be b. 5 Oct 1898    d.  Jun 1991  282-20-9507  Ohio)   “remarried and lived in Delaware, Ohio ”	

	|		|		may be Henry & Maggie Tulga, 2115 S. Second, Columbus, Oh. (1916-17)

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Henrietta Tulga  	b. Oct. 14, 1915 in Columbus, Oh   	d. Jan. 1, 1916 “malnutrition - food decomposition” 

	|		|	|	 buried at Greenlawn Cem., Columbus, Oh	

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Millard E. Tulga	(prob. b. 25 Sep. 1917  	d. 11 May 1989 in  43207 (Columbus, Franklin, OH)  280-01-0609     “served in World War II”

	|		|			(1953) Millard Tulga married Hilda S., 540 Harmon Av. , Columbus, Oh. “driver”   	

	|		|		lived at 322 E. Gay St., Columus, Oh. (1947)

	|		|		              49 1/2 W. Broad St., Columbus, Oh. (1950)	

	|		|		              540 Harmon Av., Columbus, Oh. (1953)

	|		|	        married Matilda (unk) or Hilda S. (unk)

	|		|

	|		|-Rev. Charles Albert Tulga     aka Albert Charles Tulga     Methodist Minister	b. February 17 or 18, 1903 in Ironton on a houseboat (barge) tied to the Ohio side of the Ohio River.

	|		|	prob. lived in Pickerington, Fairfield, OH at time of death       SSN  279-20-5889  

	|		|		(note; published obituary says he was born Feb. 18, 1903)	d. Dec. 13, 1989  10:30PM   buried in Cumberland Cem., Cumberland, Oh   279-20-5889

	|		|		Time of Death: 10:30 pm   Death Certificate Number: 27941  Volume Number: 092033	Education: 1 Year College

	|		|              “was sent to the Junior Orderly Home for Children in Tiffin, Ohio, where he stayed until he was 16.”    Albert C. Tulga is listed in Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy 2/13/1924

	|		|               “worked on Step-father’s farm as a child ”   “Aunt Grace came to Home for Children” to take him for a ride, and never took him back” per Ruth (Tulga) Kline

	|		|               “only had a 5th grade education but loved books. found the Lord at 17 and later went to  Cleveland Bible Institute (now Malone College))”

	|		|	JUNIOR ORDER UNITED AMERICAN MECHANIC'S ORPHAN'S HOME   Thirteenth census of the United States 1910 population 	Tiffin, Ohio, Seneca County, 	|		|	Clinton Township 	Supervisor's District No. 12, Enumeration District No. 140, Enumerator: Benjamin Roth   May 9, 1910 	Compiled By Charlene Taylor

	|		|	Name Relationship / Occupation Personal Birthplace of individual, father and mother Can read, write, and attended school September 1, 1909

	|		|	Tulga, Albert C.  Inmate M/W/7 Ohio Blank, blank, yes

	|		|        married Hazel Aretta King	b. February 14, 1900   d/o William A. King of Zanesville, Ohio  “(King and Williams family who moved  to Ohio in 1823 from PA)”

	|		|	|-(un-named)		d. at birth in the early 1930’s buried at Prospect Methodist Church between Dresden and Adamsville, Ohio

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Geneva Eilleen Tulga  PHD      b. 9 Oct 1935 in Dresden, Ohio	d. 14 Feb.  1996 in Seattle, Wa. buried in buried in Cumberland, Ohio.	269-32-1058	

	|		|	|	“no children” 	“She was the CEO of Visiting Nurses Services of the Northwest, Seattle, WA when she passed away.”

	|		|	|	“graduate of Old Washington Highschool and attended Wilmington College. Graduate of Mount Sinai School of Nursing and Case Western Reserve College”

	|		|	|          lived in  7702 33rd Ave., Seattle, Wa.

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Ruth Ann Tulga	b. May 17, 1939    photo	“graduated from Columbus (Ohio) Busines University, attended Malone College, Canton, Oh. and Moody Bible 	|		|	|				Institute, Chicago, Ill (where Jack and Ruth met)”	Byesville High School class of 1957

	|		|	|          married John “Jack ”  Kline June 12, 1965	“from Chicago”	photo

	|		|	|	  livesat 9927 Falls of  heuse Rd., Raleigh, N. C. 27614	work-919847-0764  home-919-870-8889	 contacted May, 2000

	|		|	|	|-3 children (all deceased)	

	|		|	|	|-four adopted children (2 boys, 2 girls)

	|		|	|	

	|		|	|-Gerald Eugene Tulga	“Jerry”	b. June 26, 1937 in in Killbuck, Ohio		tulsa7161@aol.com	contacted May 13, 2000

	|		|		“I graduated from Byesville High School, Byesville, Oh in 1955. From there I   spent 3 years in the 32nd Tank Battalion, 3d Armored Division at Ft Knox and 

  	|		|		  Friedberg/Hessen, Germany. I was stationed in Germany for 25 months and  travelled extensively throughout Europe. Upon my return to the states I 

  	|		|		   enrolled at Marietta College in the fall of 1958 and graduated in 1964. I spent my career with the  Ohio Inspect Bureau, Marsh & McLennan, and Alexander 	|		|		   & Alexander which  merged with Aon Corp. During this time, I spent 11 years in Chicago where   Josef and Bettina graduated from high school in Crystal 	|		|		  Lake, Ill. I am a PE  in California and also attended OSU in Columbus, Ohio.”

	|		|	       m1.  Elizabeth Hueppen October 11, 1959    of Dillingen/Saar, Germany

	|		|		    lived in   Pickerington, Oh. in 1996

	|		|		                    367 RETREAT LN ,Marysville, Ohio 43040            937-642-2949

	|		|		                    1041 CAPRI ISLE BLVD , Venice, Florida 34292  941-488-5397    mailing address is PO Box 367, Venice, FL 34284   contacted April, 2000

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Josef Hueppen Tulga 		b.  August 13, 1961 					contacted April, 2000

	|		|		|        m1. Denice Ball

	|		|		|	|-Gerald Eugene Tulga II

	|		|		|

	|		|		|      m2. Denice Stage

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Bettina Hueppen Tulga		b. September 21, 1962

	|		|	 	        married Richard Perry		“he is a native of  Maryland”

	|		|			     live in Pickney, Michigan

	|		|			|-Joshua Rook

	|		|			|-Nathan Perry 

	|		|			|-David Perry

	|		|

	|		|	      m2. Jane Ann Butt	 (formerly  Maroscher)

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Mark Matthew Maroscher	

	|		|		|        married Claudia (unk)

	|		|		|                 lives in Marysville, Ohio

	|		|		|	|

	|		|		|	|-Matthew  Maroscher	

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Janice Maroscher

	|		|		       married (unk) Brewer

  	|		|			lives in Columbus

	|		|			| 

	|		|			|-Riana Maroscher

	|		|	

	|		|-Fillicia Tulga		b. July 1898 in Ohio   per 1900 census

	|		|

	|		|-Grace Tulga	     	“Gracie”	b. March 29, 1900   per 1900 census

	|		|        married (unk)

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-(unk) 

	|		|	      married Herb Shade

	|		|		lives at 972 Elaine Rd., Columbus, Oh 43227	614-237-4380				<-------CONTACT

	|		|

	|		|-Matilda Tulga   aka Matelda	“Tellie ”	b. June 29, 1897	ref. 1880 census, Iron Twp., page 199A	  	not on 1900 census

	|		|       married (unk) Doh

	|		|	|-Evelyn Doh

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Edmae Doh

	|		|	|    marrued Herb Shay

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Paul Doh

	|		|	       married Mary (unk)

	|		|		|

	|		|		|-Connie Doh

	|		|		         married (unk) Triplett

	|		|			lives at  303 N. Wayne Street, St.  Marys, Ohio (419) 394-4113	left msg.	<------- CONTACT (per Jerry Tulga)

	|		|

	|		|-Orville Lee Tulga	b. Nov. 29, 1901 in Ironton, Oh.	d. Jan. 15, 1950 in Los Angeles, Ca..  buried in Calvary Cem., Los Angels, Ca.  per California Death Records

	|			JUNIOR ORDER UNITED AMERICAN MECHANIC'S ORPHAN'S HOME  Thirteenth census of the United States 1910 population 	Tiffin, Ohio, Seneca County, 	|			Clinton Township 	Supervisor's District No. 12, Enumeration District No. 140, Enumerator: Benjamin Roth   May 9, 1910 	Compiled By Charlene Taylor

	|			Name Relationship / Occupation Personal Birthplace of individual, father and mother Can read, write, and attended school September 1, 1909

	|			Tulga, Orville Inmate M/W/8 Ohio Blank, blank, yes 	

	|				 “in Balloon Corps in California in WW II,   “worked for City of Arcadia, Ca. at  dam power house”

	|			California Death Records: TULGA ORVILLE LEE MALE 10/29/1901 01/15/1950 OHIO LOS ANGELES 0  TULGA 

	|			lived at 521 W. Norman, Arcadia, Ca.

	|		         married  Helen (unk)

	|			|-Charles Albert Tulga 	“was  named after my Dad”    	“He is probably the one in Newport Beach.”

	|		

	|-Henry Tulgay  (per marriage license) aka Tulga 		b. March 1, 1847 per Death Certificate	or. March 1848 in Ohio  per 1900 census		d. Jan 13, 1910 in Ironton, Oh.    DC 282-3393

				  “Tulga, Henry   M.I. JAN. 18, 1910  Stephen Tulga and son Leonard, who were called here by the death of Henry Tulga returned Monday to their home in Columbus. “

			Henry Tulga  probably also married Sarah E. Bennett on  Dec, 2, 1883       

Perry -->   	       m2. Rachel  Perry  ca1888	“twins”		b: Feb. 1852 in Ohio  per 190 census	living with son-in-law at 1910 census			(ref. Perry genealogy)

		    1900 census  Lawrence Co., Ohi0, Ironton City, Enumeration District #86, Ancestry.com image 10: Henry Tulga,March 1848, 52, married 12 years,Ohio, Germ, Germ,512 South 3rd S,; day laborer

			Rachel, Feb. 1852, 48, Ohio,Ohio.Ohio, married 12 years;  Bertha, May 1881,19,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.		

		    1920 census, Lawrence Co., Ironton, Ohio, ED #118, Ancestry.com image #5:Mrs(?) Rachel Tulga,68,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.;    Bertha Yates,38,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Walter,16,grandson,Oh.;   					Charlotte,12,granddaughter,Oh;   William Maloney, 23, nephew,Oh,Oh,Oh;    Crate Tulga,46,stepson

		   lived at 512 South 3rd St. , Ironton, Ohio  (1910)  per census	

		              1874 3rd St., Ironton Ohio  (1920)  per census

		|

		|-Bertha M. Tulga       “Aunt Bird”	b. 10 May 1881       d. 15 Oct 1967	prob. Bertha M. Tulga 512 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. (1902-1903)    <---NOTE: this is Charles C. Tulga’s address

Yates--->		        married James Yates		b. 16 Jan 1876 in Ashland, KY,        d. 4 May 1923 in Ironton.Oh.	      aka Dave Yates      Bertha’s husband was James Yates according to Michael Moore

				not on 1920 census	“barber”		s/o George and Elizabeth Yates				(ref. Yates genealogy)

			|	

			|-Walter Yates    	b. ca1903			they lived in Ironton and were alive as of the 1960's.

			|        married Goldie (unk)		per Michael Moore

			|

			|-Charlotte E. Yates	b. 4 May 1906		d. Sept. 1982	

			           married George Barron	per Michael Moore



Strother? -->	        m1. Matilda Strother    (per marriage license) aka Strathen   Oct 2, 1865 in Lawrence Co.,  Oh.. by L. Hall, Minister (signed by John Tulga, father, book 8, page 372    

			b. ca1849 in Va. per 1870 census		d. Aug. 25, 1873 	note Henry Tulga below with child “Bertaa Tulga, born 1881!!



		|

		|-Genoa Farres Tulga	aka Geneva Tulga	b. June 25, 1871 in Lawrence Co., Oh. 	living with John Harmon Tulga Sr. at 1880 census

		|

		|-Charles Tulga  per  Chester Tulga’s letter	“your grandfather “ per letter “

		|        married (unk)	

		|

		|-Mary Tulga 		b. ca1868 in Ohio per 1870 census

		|

		|-William Crayton Tulga      “Crate ”	b. April 7, 1873 in Lawrence Co., Oh.    d. May 14, 1956  in Ironton, Oh.  at County Home   buried at Cooper Cemetery, Ironton, Oh.	  DC #33041

		|		was pall-bearer at John Harmon Tulga Sr. funeral    big  nose

		|		LDS lists him as William C. Tulgo s/o Henry Tulgo and Matilda Strathen        	living with John Harmon Tulga Sr. at 1880 census

		|		1900 census  Lawrence Co., Ohi0, Ironton City, Enumeration District #86, Ancestry.com image 36: William Tulga,March 1873,27, married 2 years,Ohio, Oh.,Oh.,

		|			railroad fireman;  Margaret. Oct 1880, 19, Oh., Iowa,Ohio;   Charled H.;  Chester E.		Third St., Ironton, Oh.	

		|		1910 census: William C Tulga   Age: 38 State: OH   Color: W Enumeration District: 0105   Birth in Ohio Visit: 0294   County:  Lawrence, Ironton City   Relation:  			|		             Mary E  28 Ohio Son Chester E  14 Ohio Son Arthur B  08 Ohio Daughter Garnet N  05,  Ohio Daughter Mary E  03 Ohio 

		|		1920 census, living with sister-in-law, Rachel (Yates) Tulga

note----->		|		1920 census, Montgomery Co., Dayton,Ohio, ED #94, Ancestry image #20: Mary E. Tulga,38,Oh,Oh,Oh,servant-Brands House;   

		|			Arthur B.,18,Oh,Oh,Oh,auto works machine operator;   Garnet M.,15,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Mary E.,12,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Kenneth C.,8  1/12,Oh,Oh,Oh

		|	      lived at  546 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. (1893-1894)

		|		330 S. 1st, Ironton, Oh. (1896-1897)	

		|		574 S. 3rd., Ironton, Oh. (1899)

		|		532 S. 3rd, Ironton, Oh. (1902-1903)	“conductor ”

		|		359 S. 4th, Ironton, Oh. ((1904-1905) 

		|		1874 3rd St., Ironton Ohio  (1920)

		|		2507 S. 8th, Ironton, Oh. (1928)				worked in coke plant   lived in old school house after  WW2  & dayton  old folks home

		|		129 Pine St.

		|        m1. Margaret Cooley	 in ca1898	“Maggie’   		b. Oct. 1880 in Ohio

		|		probably: William O. Tulga & Cooley, Maggie       marriage license issued  IWR July 8, 1893 in Lawrrence Co., Ohio, book 16, page 233)

		|		

		|        m2. Mary A. Smith  caDec. 1898 per Lawrence Co., Oh. marriage index book 17, page 522	aka Mary Etta Smith	b. ca1871		d. 1900				|		note that possible marriage date range does not fit children’s birth dates	d/o (unk) Smith & Margaret (unk)	

		|	      lived in County Home, Coal Grove, Lawrence Co., Ohio (at time of death)

		|	|

		|	|-Mary E. Tulga	b. Jan. 26, 1907 in Ironton, Oh.   died in la  m. disable vet    living with William & Mary Tulga at 1910 census

		|	|-Arthur B. Tulga	b. April 29, 1902	d. 15 Jun 1967    fla         33505 (PE)               706-10-8737     “Long-time or retired railroad  workers ” <---- note birth date

		|	|-Charles Tulga	b. Dec. 3, 1899 in Ohio 	Lois (Tulga) Johnson says Charles is not a brother of Chester  (1900 census seems to show them as brothers)

		|	|-Steve? Tulga

		|	|

		|	|-Chester Earl Tulga	b. 17 Feb. 1896 (amybe Illinois)	d. Jan. 1976		349-28-3030   “fundementalist minister & author “ “I have preached in 40 states ”

		|		Name: Chester E. Tulga Serial Number: 3361511 Race: W  Residence: 2425 S. 4th St., Ironton, O. Enlistment Division: National Army Enlistment Location: Ironton, O.

		|		Enlistment Date: 30 May 1918 Birth in Ironton, O. Birth Date / Age: 17 Feb 1896 Assigns Comment: 156 Depot Brigade to 12 Nov 1918; 158 Depot Brigade to 			|		Discharge Private Honorable discharge 9 Jan 1919.  Volume #: 17

		|		Warren Tribune Chronicle Thursday, June 23, 1927 Page2 Col.5 John Edwards Dies.  John Edwards of 504 Cedar ave., died at the family home last evening at 8:30 

		|		following a three months illness of complications. He was seventy years of age.  Mr. Edwards was born at Myersville, Pa., May 20, 1857, the son of Edward R. and 

		|		Elizabeth Williams Edwards, but had spent practically all of his life in the  Mahoning valley. He had been a resident of Niles for but one year, having  formerly lived in 		|		Youngstown and Mineral Ridge. He was a carpenter by trade and was employed at the plant of Thomas Sheet Steel. Surviving are his wife, Gwendolyn Edwards, four 		|		daughters, Mrs. John Sweeney of Niles; Miss Martha and Bessie Edwards of Pittsburgh, Pa., and Mrs. Robert Stanley of San Francisco; Three sons, Edward of Sharon, PA.; 		|		John at home and Frank of San Francisco, and three grandchildren. Also one sister Mrs. Thompson of Mill Valley, PA., and two brothers, Edward R. and Harry Edwards of 		|		Niles. Funeral services will be held Saturday afternoon at 2:00 p. m., Rev. Chester E. Tulga officiating. Burial will be made in the Belmont Avenue cemetery.

		|		      not on 1920 census

		|		lived at  2425 S. 4th St., Ironton, Oh. (1918)

		|		              Chicago, Ill	“I was in Chicago for 20 years “

		|		               Columbus, Ohio

		|		               Dayton, Ohio

		|		               Florida

		|		               4803 Grand NE, Albuquerque, Bernalillo, NM 87108 (1973-1976)

		|	        married Edna Marie Maines ca1917           b. 1896           d. ca1995     	“of Ironton, Ohio ”   “graduated from Ironton High Schooll”  d/o Edward Maine  &  Anna Thurner

		|		listed as Edna E. Mairs in Kawrence Co., Oh. marriage index,  book 26,  page 464 

		|			sister to Clara Maine Brammer of Ironton and then Rock Creek and   later, Ashland, KY.    all per Lou <lou@LTAplus.com>

		|		        1920 census,Lawrence Co.,Ironton,Ohio, ED #119,Ancestry.com image #12: Edna Tulga,23,Oh,Oh,Oh,County school teacher,daughter;    

		|			Belmand Maine,45,Oh,Ky,Ky;head of household ;  Gore,wife,43,Ohio,Germany(?),Ohio

		|		       lived at 2409 South Fourth St., Ironton, Ohio  (1920)  per 1920 census

		|		|

		|		|-Paul Tulga		b. Feb. 4, 1920    per Lawrence Co., Ohio Birth Index  		916-972-9364 call before 9pm  teaches music

		|		|        married Iola (unk) 

		|		|	   lives in in Sacramento, CA 

		|		|	|-Mark Tulga 

		|		|	|-Phil Tulga	

		|		|

		|		|-Elma Tulga		b. apr. 19 1924	d. in 1985

		|		|       married  Paul Campbell

		|		|	|   		

		|		|	|-Joy Tulga

		|		|	         married Randy Mechling 	

		|		|		lives at 151 Sausage Ln,  West Columbia, South  Carolina 	 803-356-0108	<---contact 

		|		|	

		|		|-Lois Tulga		b. Dec. 19, 1921  per Lawrence Co., Ohio Birth Index	ref. http://www.knock.com/familytree/d0019/g0001955.html#I40762

		|		|	“I sent her Tulga charts Nov. 28, 2000”	

		|		|       married Robert H.  Johnson	b. Jan. 15, 1920	s/o George W. Johnson & Fannie Hufsmith (more on LDS)   also Marvin Knock <marvin@knock.com>

		|		|	   lives at 1371 W. Browning Fresno, Ca.  93711   loisjohnson@webtv.net   559-439-4225	Lois contacted Oct. 31, 2000

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Candace Johnson 		b. 1949

		|		|	|         married Dr. August Gerdes

		|		|	|

   		|		|	|-Steven Johnson 	d anestthesiologist  alfenta@yahoo.com		per LDS	per  marvin@knock.com

		|		|	          married Maria Teresa Garcia?		b. in Philipines

		|		|		lives in Norfolk, Va

		|		|	

		|		|-Louis Crayton Tulga		lou@ltaplus.com	“youngest son “  “professor at New Mexico State University. PHD from Ohio State University “

		|		|        	lives at 10600 Ciclito Lindo, Albuquerque, N. M.  505-299-8375		contacted April, 2000    

		|		|        married Lois (unk) 	W: 505-842-1844  “member, National Association for Female Executives “ per http://www.nafe.com/netcontacts.html

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Brian Tulga 

		|		|	|        married (unk)

		|		|	|	     lives at 8000 Montgomery Blvd. NE ,  Albuquerque NM  87109    (505) 275-4706	<-----contact

		|		|	|	|-a boy and a  girl 

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Louise Tulga	“without spouse or children “

		|		|	|

		|		|	|-Renee Tulga

		|		|	         married Greg Hanson

		|		|		      lives in Carlsbad, CA 

		|		|		|

		|		|		|-son

		|		|		|-daughter

		|		|

		|		|-Carole J. Tulga 	b.  March 6, 1929  in North Platte, Neb. 		carmilse@pop.gwtc.net 			<---contact

		|				see also per http://wc.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=caroline&id=I12017

		|			lives at 35 Centennial Dr, Custer SD 57730-9642 	605-673-3033			

		|		         married Millard Francis SEAMAN	“Mill” 		b. 7  May 1926	  s/o Phillip Millard and Clara Mae Ruckle

		|			|-Timothy Frederick Seaman	b. 1950		d. 1958 

 		|			|-Terie Lou Seaman 		b. 15 Oct 1952. 

		|			|-Theodore Louis Seaman		b.  17 Oct 1954 

		|			|-Millard Thomas Seaman		b. 9 Jun 1957 

		|			|-Todd Philip	 Seaman		b. 14 Nov 1962. 

  		|			|-Talmadge Earl Seaman		b. 19 Feb 1964.

		|

probable--->		|        m3. Fannie Jenkins after 1910(?)	ref. Lawrence Co. Oh. marriage index 1914-1943, bock 28, page 240

		|	|

		|	|-Garnet N. Tulga		b. ca1905  per 1910 census     birth-marriage date conflict here..

		|	           married Nate Forbush	asmatic	divorced him	?

		|

		|-Stephen Harmon Tulga	     “Harmon ”   “Uncle Steve per Chester Tulga’s letter”        b. Oct., 12, 1866	d. March 9, 1952  “survived by 3 grandchildren, 3 gr. grandchildren”  

			 living with John Harmon Tulga Sr. at 1880 census

			“ Ironton paper Jan. 18, 1910 - Stephen Tulga & his son, Leonard who were called here by the death of Henry Tulga, returned to their home in Columbus on Mon.”

			   was pall-bearer at John Harmon Tulga Sr. funeral

			    1910 census: Stephen H Tulga   Age: 42 State: OH    Color: W Enumeration District: 0024   Birth in Ohio Visit: 0288   County:  Franklin, Columbus   Relation:  Head of 					     Household    Other Residents: Relation Name Color Age Birth Place Wife Sarah L  41 Ohio Son William L  20 Ohio 

			    1920 census, Franklin Co., Columbus, Ohio, ED #230, Ancestry.com image #6: Sephen H. Tulga, 53, Oh.,Oh.Oh.railroad conductor;   Irene,32,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Sephen H. Jr.,4,Oh,Oh,Oh;

					Bruce Black, 13, stepson,Oh.,Oh.Oh.

			lived at  82 E. Goodale Av., Columbus, Oh. (1890)		“brakeman ”

			             109/115 Brickel Av., Columbus, Oh. (1891-1892)	“brakeman ”

			             380 Denmead Av., Columbus, Oh. (1893-1894)	“brakeman ”

			             239 E. Lincoln, Columbus, Oh. (1895)	

			             80 E. Goodale Av., Columbus, Oh. (1896-1897)	“brakeman ”

			             559 E. 2nd Av., Columbus, Oh. (1898)

			             553 Reynolds Av., Columbus, Oh. (1899-1901) 	“conductor ”

			             598 Reynolds Av., Columbus, Oh. (1902-1905)	“conductor”

			             508 Reynolds Av., Columbus, Oh. (1909-1910)	

			             702 Reynolds Av., Columbus, Oh. (1911-1917)	“railroad fireman”    “conductor”

			            1078 E.16th Av., Columbus, Oh. (1927-1942)		“conductor”



        		         m3. Mary K.(unk)  after 1920, before 1942	b. 1885	d. 1954   “probably Mary Katherine”  

				may be KOSTER  Mary Tulga, Elizabeth,Etna Furnace Cem.”  per Lawrence Co., Ohio cem index

	

		         m2. Irene Black  after 1910	b. Feb. 7, 1886 in Circleville, Oh.   	d.. Jan. 26, 1941 in Columbus, Oh.  DC 0610-2735    “mother of Bruce Black?”  

					d/o Edward Black & Laura Ward 		buried at Greenlawn Cem., Franklin Co., Ohio

			|

			|-Stephen Harmon Tulga Jr.		b. ca1916 in Ohio  per 1920 census	

				lived at 1078 E. 16th Av., Columbus, Oh. (1941) 	“tool grinder, Timken Roller Bearing Co.”

			       married Betty (unk)		probably BETTY TULGA    b.  21 May 1915  d.   Jun 1971  300-16-6009   Ohio

				lived at 142 Sheffield Rd., Columbus, Oh. (1949)

				             1763 Bryden Rd., Apt. 7, Columbus, Oh. (1951-52)

				             4520 Cleveland Av., Columbus, Oh. (1954-1955)

				|

possibly--->				|-Stephen Tulga	b. Columbus, Ohio	(prob. b. 1 Aug. 1915   d. Oct. 1986 in Groveport, Oh. 275-03-3349)

				         married Lucille Tinkler		b. Columbus, Oh.

					        lived at 958 N. 4th St., Columbus, Ohio.

					|

					|-Roland Stephen Tulga	b. Jan. 6, 1943 	d. Jan. 9, 1943 at Fort Hayes, Hosp., Columbus, Oh.

					                lived at 958 N. 4th St., Columbus, Ohio (?!)

						 “of congestive heart disease”  DC 2450-102    DC signed by Mrs. Mae Merriman of 958 N. 4th St., Columbus, Ohio  <---- CONTACT



Makins---->		          m1. Sarah L. Makins   “Nina ”	b. June 18, 1868 	d. Dec. 10, 1911 DC 64038 	living with Stephen H. Tulga at 1910 census	(ref. Elbur W. Makins genealogy)

				Lawrence County, Ohio - Marriages, Licenses & Weddings: Tulga, Stephen  Marcum, Sarah           issued  I.R. Sep. 15, 1887

				lived at 702 Reynolds av., Columbus, Oh, 1911

			|

			|-William Leonard Tulga	“Leonard ”		b. June 24, 1889 in Ohio	d. Nov. 11, 1925  buried at Greenlawn Cem., Columbus, Oh.   DC vol. 4878 cert. 62913

<H6 id="Tulga"></H6>					was pall-bearer at John Harmon Tulga Sr. funeral

				lived at 598 Reynolds Av., Columbus, Oh.(1903)		“printer ”

Clapper---->			          married Anna Hazel Clapper	“Hazel ”           b. March 3, 1892	d.  Jan.1973 Greenlawn Cem., Columbus, Oh.	302-26-8961	(ref. Clapper genealogy)

				lived at 508 Reynolds Av., Columbus, Oh. (1909-1910)		“railroad fireman”

				            702 Reynolds Av. Columbus, Oh. (1911-1913)

				            1106 Acheson St., Columbus, Oh. (1914)			“engineer”

				             421 Wetmore Av., Coulmbus, Oh. (1916-1917)		“railroad fireman”

				            1545 26th Av., Columbus, Ohio (1927-1955)	phone UN5436

				|

				|-Irene Tulga (?)

				|

				|-Paul Leonard Tulga			b. Oct. 25, 1917	<A HREF="PaulTulg.htm">photo</A>

				|                 lived at 1545 26th Av., Columbus, Oh (1938)	production supervisor with Ross Laboratories (was M & R), Cleveland Av., Clumbus, Oh.

Ross  ----->				|        married Betty Maude Ross		b. Apr. 7, 1922 in Jackson Co., Ohio			(ref. Dempsey French Ross genealogy)

				|

				|-Robert W. Tulga	“Bob”	b. 7 May 1915		d. Dec. 27, 1976	275-03-2512

					occupation: clerk, Jaeger Machine Co.

		   		        married Isabelle Hawley  "Sue"   	b. 15 Sep. 1909   	d. April 1983 in Columbus, Oh. 275-03-5388

						lived at 1541 26th Av., Columbus, Ohio  (1928-1956)	aka 1545 E. 16th Av.		employer: Herpich's Inc.

					|	

					|-Jerry M. Tulga	b. Sept. 13, 1937	d. Nov. 7, 1994	274-32-5399		“was known as a train collector”

					|	lived at 1541 26th Av., Columbus, Ohio  ((1956)

					|       m2. Londa D. (unk)		lived at 2349 Waterpointe Ct., Columbus, Ohio

					|

					|       m1. (unk)

					|	|-Karen Tulga

					|

					|-Nancy S. Tulga

					|      m1. Charles Haning		“son of Lester Haning ”

					|	|-Ernest Haning

					|	|-Charles Haning

					|	|-Joseph Haning

					|

					|     m2.  (unk) Bundy	“lived in Lancaster, Oh.”		

					|		try: Kendra Bundy Phone: 740-654-1775 727 N Maple St,Lancaster OH 43130-2666   contact

					|		

					|-Salley A. Tulga

			  		       married Rick Stiles	“lived in Littleton. Co.”

							try: Richard D Stiles Phone: 303-470-8274 9457 S Cherryvale Ln,Littleton CO 80126-4954   contact

						|-Michael Stiles

						|-Tim Stiles

						|-Cindy Stiles





Note: all Tulgas were known as “Tulgy” in Ironton per Ironton Library staff



Obituary of THOMAS THOMPSON

KILLED BY THE CARS. — On last Wednesday afternoon, Thomas THOMPSON, a laborer on the Iron Railroad, was run over by the southward bound passenger train at Etna station, and killed. The body was brought to town where his family lives, in East Ironton, and at night, the Coroner held an inquest. The testimony was full and complete, embracing all intelligence possible on the subject. In substance it amounted to this: As the train approached Etna station, it was pushing an empty car to be put on Etna branch. This was done by cutting the train and allowing the locomotive to go ahead with great speed, pushing the car, and permitting it to drop on the down grade back to the Etna branch. This is the usual way of putting an empty car on the Etna branch, and it is done almost every day. On this occasion, Alex. McGUIRE and Thos. THOMPSON were walking along the track, coming this way, toward the station house to take the train, which was coming the same direction they were walking. The train was cut some distance from them, and the locomotive with the empty car shot ahead. McGUIRE stepped to the left of the track and THOMPSON to the right, and the locomotive went by. Then Mr. THOMPSON stepped on the track again, apparently perfectly oblivious of the remainder of the train, a passenger car and five loading gondolas, which were following the locomotive a few yards behind him. Engineer RICHARDS blew the locomotive whistle vigorously; McGuire rushed toward him gesticulating and yelling; Conductor RODGERS on front platform of passenger car shouted and applied the brakes. Henry TULGA threw himself hard on the brakes. The speed of the cars was reduced to three or four miles an hour, but still THOMPSON kept the track, walking with his head bent down, wholly unconscious of his surrounding. Presently the car struck him, knocked him forward on the track, two cars passed over him, and the train was stopped when the head truck of the third car was over him. He was taken out gasping, and died immediately. The wheels had passed over the lower part of the leg and cut off a foot. Otherwise his injuries were internal from the crushing of the cars. The Cornoner reports as follows: I find that Thomas THOMPSON came to his death by being accidentally run over by the cars, on the Iron Division of the T. C. & St. L. R. R., and I further find that company and its employs took all the necessary precautions to avert the calamity.   

per http://www.kuhnslagoon.net/awfo/white/g2/i0001032.html



MILLER, INFANT CHILD:    M.I. FEB. 04, 1910Remains of burned baby are recovered - After the ashes of the burned home of Mr. and Mrs. Bonie Miller, of near Rock Camp, had cooled sufficiently . . . Mr. Miller formerly lived in this city, his father Watt Miller, now deceased having resided near the tunnel, and was employed as a blacksmith where Tulga's shop now stands. (also see M.I. of Thursday prior).

per http://www.scioto.org/Lawrence/obits/M-P/M.html



FIFTY EMIGRANTS FOR OREGON

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

"Charles Worthington and his parents James and Nancy McGraw WORTHINGTON, and several of his siblings and their famlies moved from Fayette Co, Pa. to

Lawrence Co., Ohio in 1836. In the early 1880's some of Charles' children,William, Theodore, James K. P., Alexander, and others went west."



Here is a copy of a newspaper article that was in the Ironton Review(Ironton, Ohio) March 15, 1883:

Last December, Mr. T.R. Worthington (T.R. stands for Theodore R.) came to this county to drum up laborers for the Oswego Iron Works, Oregon.  Mr. Worthington is himself a collier, and in that capacity has been employed at the Oswego furnace for seven years past.  The lack of labor has been his chief obstacle, so he concluded to come east for a supply.  He is a son of Charles Worthington, and was raised in this region. He mustered up about forty active men whose names we give below.  They left on the Fleetwood, last Thursday evening, bound for Oregon under Mr. Worthington's conduct.  About twenty got on at Ironton, the same number at Hanging Rock, some at Union Landing and two at Portsmouth.  among the number, we noticed some of the farmer boys, from the bottom below the rock.  The married men were accompanied by their wives and children.  At the Rock, the departure was signalized by blasts of artillery.  A great crowd gathered which cheered lustily, and were decidedly noise with their affectionate farewells.

 The emigrants went to Cincinnati, then by the O. & M. to St. Louis, then to Texarkada and by the South Pacific via El Paso to San Francisco; then by ocean to Portland, from which place Oswego is eight miles distant.  It will take two weeks to make the trip through tickets, $70.  At El Paso, the emigrants take an emigrant train.  A railroad agent goes through with them from Cincinnati to San Francisco, and sees them safe aboard a steamer at the latter place.

The following is a full list of the persons who were in the party:

James H. Fits, David Duncan, wife and three children, Andy Hodge, W. H. Swariz, Geo Smith, Lewis Sutton, O. E. Backkus, Wigon Nids, wife and three children, John Carter, A. Worthington, Mrs. Dryer and four children, Fred Tulga, Dan'l Lykins and wife, P. Bisco, John Lambert, Mrs. Thacker, John Fox, Martin Loder, John Loder, Wm. Worthington, wife and five children, Thomas Worthington, John Shope, Frank Ross, Chas. Ross, Mary Ross, Vick Ross, Sam Ross, Wm. Rodgers, Louisa Hoffman, Isaac Austin, wife and child, Ed Sesher, J. P. Smith, wife and seven children, P. Nagel, Geo. Wallace, wife and child, James Kiser, wife and child, John Davisson and Sherman Ross.  Last Monday, the following persons also started for Oswego: John Balles, and wife, Jas Hasey and wife and Henry Sowers.



Mr. Grace...concerning your inquiry...If memory serves me, We had some Tulgas who lived in the Ironton area when I was growing up... my cousins on my mother's side ran a bicycle shop for many years...My Aunt was a Miller whose sister Alice (my GM) married John Sherman from Mt. Vernon, Ohio. Just note but hope that it helps. george winters From: osiris8@attglobal. Mon, 04 Dec 2000 george winters

		 unplaced Tulga marriages

Henry TULGA  married  Sarah E. BENNETT     2 Dec 1883 in  Lawrence, Ohio per LDS	

Nora Tulga married (unk) between April  1884 and April 1888  per Lawrence County marriage index book 8, page 452

Stephen Tulga married (unk) between April  1884 and April 1888  per Lawrence County marriage index book 8, page 485	(may be “Sarah Marcum”, also on page 465)

Henry Tulga married Rachel Perry  between 1888-1892 per Lawrence County marriage index book 15,  page 79

John S. Tulga married Ada Bartley  between Feb. 1892 and Nov. 1895 per Lawrence County marriage index book 16,  page 2



Elic Legge

     married Luenda Willey

	|-George W. Legge	signed Anna (Legge) Tulga DC 49370 

	|

	|-Anna Legge		b. April 15, 1880		d. July 30, 1951 buried at Obetz Cem., Franklin Co., Ohio   “cerbral hemorage ” “arterioral sclerosis ”

		lived at 101 E.  Russell, Columbus, Ohio

		           201 S. High St, Columbus, Ohio - Bellview Rest Home  at time of death						

     	        married (unk) Tulga				d. after July 30, 1951



possible info on King Tulga Ivan de Visigoths at http://www.geneanet.org/cgi-bin/sourcename.pl?re=zanden_van_der&language=en (Dutch)

BESSIE  TULGA                  7 Jan 1921                Jan    1993           14559  (Spencerport, Monroe, NY)      025-16-0138  Massachusetts

NORMAN   TULGA          22 Nov   1919            Oct  1985              14559 (Spencerport,  Monroe, NY)      071-10-7098  New York

WILLIAM  TULGA            1 Jun    1897             Apr 1975              10030 (New York,   New York, NY)   123-10-5852   New York

JOHN TULGA                   16 Dec  1904               Jul 1976               43224 (Columbus, Franklin, OH)        275-03-4332   Ohio

ESTHER   TULGA              9 May  1914              Jan 1984              43207 (Columbus,  Franklin, OH)       278-24-1238

ALVERTA   TULGA         17 Nov 1911               Jan  1976             33712 (Saint Petersburg, Pinellas, FL)  281-05-4821   Ohio

KENNETH    TULGA       14 Dec  1911               Jul 1986               45429 (Dayton,   Montgomery, OH)     275-05-4905   Ohio

VIOLET TULGA               23 Feb   1898               Jan 1981              33508 (Florida)                                      284-18-7074  Ohio

HAZEL TULGA                14 Feb  1900                20 Jun  1988        43147 (Pickerington, Fairfield, OH      293-48-5437  Ohio   

EDNA TULGA                  24 Sep 1896                23 Oct 1995         87111 (Albuquerque,  Bernalillo, NM)  525-02-4255  New Mexico

HELEN TULGA                16 May 1906              18 Apr  1989           90603 (Whittier, Los Angeles, CA)     548-46-0721  California

Florence Tulga (1954-55) 84 E. Goodale Av., Columbus, Oh.   “Parkway Cleaners”



Passenger & Immigration index shows Filis Tulga, San Francisco, 1852 7156



Mrs. Henry Tulga died May 20, 1888



(1947) John Tulga & Myrtle,  54 Meek Av., Columbus, Oh.		may be Myrtle (Kemp) Tulga

Charles Willard Tulga died March 10, 1910 in Columbus, Oh. DC 323-13710

Clarence Willard Tulga died May 16, 1910 in Columbus, Oh.  DC 374-26262	



Columbus, Oh.

Alfonso Tulga 	731 S. 17th	(1904-1905)	“shoemaker”

Frank Tulga		731 S. 17th	(1904-1905)	“shoemaker”

Joseph Tulga		731 S. 17th	(1904-1905)	“carpenter ”



Joseph Tulga  Director Safety & Security Children's Hospital   http://www.cma-ohio.org/cots/board.html    431 East Broad StreetColumbus, Ohio 43215Phone: 614-225-6092.- joe_tulga@columbus.com



German Tulgay links:

 Tulgay, Dennis              	per http://www.ahlen.de/lgahlen/ergebnisse/6minimarathon25082000.html

Christian Tulgay    	per http://www.ahlenersg.de/ASG/Fussball/junioren/c1jun.htm	e-mail sent Nov. 1, 2000		<--- contact



C A Tinkler  		Phone: 614-836-0012      700 Blacklick St,Groveport OH 43125-1209

Edward Tinkler 	Phone: 614-529-5576    4902 Singleton Dr,Hilliard OH 43026-9298   wrong number

Duane Tinkler 	Phone: 740-967-9617      8047 Sportsman Club Rd,Johnstown OH 43031-9133	no, for 		<---- possible Steven Tulga contacts married Lucille Tinkler

Jennifer Tinkler 	Phone: 740-374-4534      804 Warren St,Marietta OH 45750-1953    not there 

Michael R Tinkler 	Phone: 937-778-1271     45 Orchard Dr,Piqua OH 45356-4232     will calll me back



James R Legge 	Phone: 614-261-1337   	1676 Hansen Ave,Columbus OH 43224-2849	msg 

James R Legge 	Phone: 614-261-6796   	1676 Hansen Ave,Columbus OH 43224-2849				<----- possible Anna (Legge) Tulga contacts

V M Legge 		Phone: 614-901-3622    	5905 Beechcroft Rd Apt 131,Columbus OH 43229-2796 contacted 11/4/2000 “not the correct family ”



Charles M Frecka  Phone: 740-532-8979 1621 Carl Dr,Ironton OH 45638-2312   fathr cousin  jack”    joe crance 740-532-3597

Charles T Frecka  Phone: married gladyse corn frecka 740-532-2719 515 Jones St,Ironton OH 45638-2521	his father  marie fath cousins    				CONTACT THESE

Jerry C Frecka Phone: 740-532-1509 823 S 5th St,Ironton OH 45638-1908

N J Frecka Phone: 740-532-4227 2723 S 5th St,Ironton OH 45638-2712		Marie Frecka   joe lynns nursing married Raymond Tulga   

Ralph Frecka Phone: 740-532-0638 413 Lane St,Ironton OH 45638-2950



from Nancy and Bob  I saw in the directory of members of our church here (First  United Methodist) that there is a woman by the name of TULGA.  Since there is none in the phone book, it could be she has located elsewhere some time ago or something like that.  I'll ask around of some church members.



Amanda Mahoney Phone: 918-743-5423 994 E 61st St,Tulsa OK 74136-1396

Charles C Mahoney Phone: 918-584-7890 39 N Wheeling Ave,Tulsa OK 74110-5237

D M Mahoney Phone: 918-584-5454 103 E 22nd St,Tulsa OK 74114-1122

E J Mahoney Phone: 918-834-3426 231 S Richmond Ave,Tulsa OK 74112-1309

Edward H Mahoney Phone: 918-369-9063 10706 S 89th East Ave,Tulsa OK 74133-7354

Heather C Mahoney Phone: 918-743-3159 952 E 61st St,Tulsa OK 74136-1364

J E Mahoney Phone: 918-742-8898 3926 S Utica Ave,Tulsa OK 74105-8121

Jack Mahoney Phone: 918-743-3363 5229 S Marion Ave,Tulsa OK 74135-3837

Jack Mahoney Phone: 918-743-6777 5229 S Marion Ave,Tulsa OK 74135-3837

James A Mahoney Phone: 918-747-7256 Tulsa OK 74103-0000

James A Mahoney Phone: 918-747-3693 2540 E 22,Tulsa OK 74114-0000

James P Mahoney Phone: 918-584-0226 1638 S Carson Ave,Tulsa OK 74119-4202

John Mahoney Phone: 918-627-5647 6127 E 52nd Pl,Tulsa OK 74135-7709

Lisa Mahoney Phone: 918-743-5278 235 E 46th St,Tulsa OK 74105-4406

Logan L Mahoney Phone: 918-428-1716 1322 E 63rd St N,Tulsa OK 74126-1725

Mike Mahoney Phone: 918-491-9594 5127 S Vandalia Ave,Tulsa OK 74135-4017

P Mahoney Phone: 918-663-3404 2259 S 96 E,Tulsa OK 74129-0000

P E Mahoney Phone: 918-747-7426 3333 E 37th St,Tulsa OK 74135-2272

R M Mahoney Phone: 918-664-6048 2186 S 109th East Ave,Tulsa OK 74129-5056

Robert E Mahoney Phone: 918-627-6977 3440 S 114th East Ave,Tulsa OK 74146-2124

Troy Mahoney Phone: 918-742-1522 1531 E 35,Tulsa OK 74105-0000

W M Mahoney Phone: 918-494-9620 8224 S Oswego Ave,Tulsa OK 74137-1627





			  per http:  //worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=mullinsw&id=I09896  and    http://www.lawrencecountyohio.com/families/k_p/philipsmith.html



======================================================================================

1910 census John William Clarke   Age: 39 State: OH   Color: W Enumeration District: 0046   Birth in Ohio Visit: 0174   County:  Franklin, Columbus   Relation:  Head of Household 

  Other Residents: Daughter Eva Christina  15 Ohio, Son John William J  13 Ohio, Son Leslie  07 Kentucky, SIL Emma J Tulga  37 Ohio 	Probably Emma J. Butler,  wife of Charles C. Tulga,

     

California Death Records:TULGA,  HELEN CAROLINE   05/16/1906     04/18/1989 CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 548460721 SAMPSON MARKEL 



Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Ohio: [p.1305] RECORDS  page 1341 Tulga 



Headline: DEATHS AND FUNERALS   Publication Date: February 09, 1996  Source: Dayton Daily News  Page: 6B  Subjects:  Region: Ohio  Obituary:   TULGA, Ida M. (Stuhlemmer), 83, of Kettering, Wednesday.

Services 11 a.m. Monday. (Tobias, Far Hills Avenue)

IDA TULGA                      11 Oct  1912             Feb   1996                 45429 (Dayton,   Montgomery, OH)        283-30-8409           Ohio



Headline: FUNERAL NOTICES   Publication Date: November 16, 1999  Source: The Tucson Citizen   Page: 2C Obituary:  WALLACE E. CUMMINS  65, of Tucson, Arizona, died peacefully at home on November 13,

1999. Born in Douglas, Arizona on January 6, 1934. He was preceded in death by his father, Frank T. Cummins and brother, Richard Cummins who lost his life in the Oklahoma City bombing.

He is survived by his mother, Christine Cummins of Tucson, AZ; brother, Frank (Frances) Cummins of Ruidoso, NM and sister-in-law, Frances Cummins of Mustang, OK; wife, Pat Cummins; daughters, Susan

(Jon) Tulga, Sharon (Steve) Zimmerman; son, Mitch (Michelle) Cummins; and seven beautiful grandchildren, all of Tucson, AZ.  He retired from Southern Pacific Railroad after 37 years of employment. He enjoyed his family, friends, and fishing in Mexico. He will be missed by all that knew him. He truly was a great man.  Memorial service 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, November 17, 1999 at BRING'S BROADWAY CHAPEL, 6910 E. Broadway, with Fr. Harry Ledwith officiating. Donations in Wallace's name may be made to TMC Hospice,  5301 E. Grant Rd., Tucson, AZ 85712.



Donald Elmer Lee Selby 			b: 26 MAR 1907 in Athens Co., OH

       married Dorothy Mae Merriman  17 JUN 1934 in Canton, Stark Co., OH			b. 21 JAN 1911 in Stark Co., OH 	<-- possible Mae Merriman?

	|

	|-(unk) Selby 	  (male)		b: 1935

	|        married (unk) Rodocker in 1938	b: 1944

	|

	|-(unk) Selby 	   (female)		b: 1939

	|       married (unk) Allred 		b: 1937

	|

 	|-(unk) Selby 	  (male)		b: 1950

	       married (unk) Casper in 1976		b: 1952





Russel Dwight MERRIMAN	b: 8 NOV 1899 in Monroe, IN

        married Blanche Mae RITTER  in 1927	b. 17 MAY 1905 in Decatur, Adams Co, IN 		d.  20 SEP 1967 in Zanesville, OH  buried in Memorial Park Cem

	|

	|-(unk) MERRIMAN

	|      married James Otto CURRY 	b: 30 NOV 1935

	|

	|-Roger Franklin MERRIMAN	 b: 10 JAN 1930 in Lima, OH

 	|-(unk) MERRIMAN



JUNIOR ORDER UNITED AMERICAN MECHANIC'S ORPHAN'S HOME 

Thirteenth census of the United States 1910 population 	Tiffin, Ohio, Seneca County, Clinton Township 	Supervisor's District No. 12, Enumeration District No. 140, Enumerator: Benjamin Roth   May 9, 1910 



Ironton Register, May 14, 1896	Marriage Licenses:   Willis Courtney and Mary Frecka



Henry Frecka,				b. 1835 in Nasser, Germany   “merchant”  	on 1870 Ironton Twp., Lawrence Co.,  OhioCensus

        married Catherine (unk)			b. 1839 in Hessa Damestalt, Germany

	|-Charles Frecka			b. ca1860in Va.

	|-Catherine Frecka			b. ca1862 in  Va.

	|

	|-Mena Frecka        “Minnie”		b. 1864 in Ohio	d. 1942

	|     married George HOERTEL 		b: 1868 in Germany Wissemburg Alsace Lorraine

	|	|-Ada E. HOERTEL 		b: 26 SEP 1894 in Ironton, Ohio	d. 1895 in bur: Ironton, Ohio Woodland Cem.

	|	|-George J. "Ty"  HOERTEL 	b: 30 JAN 1896 in Portsmouth, Ohio	d. 10 DEC 1973 in Ironton, Ohio bur: Woodland Cem Ironton, ohio

	|

	|-Henry Frecka	 		b. ca1868 in Ohio

	|-Matilda Frecka			b. 1873	







					poss. link to Stephen Tulga

John Tinkler			b. ca1892 in Ohio  

	1920 census,Franklin Co., Columbus,Oh., ED #127, Ancestry.com image #19: John Tinkler,28,Oh,Oh,Oh,meat cutter;     Mary,23,Ky,Ky,Ky;     Lucile3,Oh.;     Hazel, 11/12, Ohio 

        married Mary (unk)		b. ca1897 in Ky.

	|

	|-Lucile Tinkler	b. ca1917 in Ohio

probable-->	|          married Stephen Tulga										(ref. Tulga genealogy)

	|

	|-Hazel Tinkler	b. ca1919 in Ohio





1880 census, Lawrence Co., Ironton City: completed ED88  1-7

1900 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio, Ironton City:  completed ED 81, ED 82, ED 83 (right area), ED84, ED85; ED 86

















































								George Turvey

							grand father-in-law of Eliza Jane (Hartley) Turvey	



George Turvey	per Gene Cost  gerigenec@yahoo.com		b. Apr. 26, 1780	<--- contact

      married (unk)

	|

	|-George J. Turvey		b. March 1, 1827	d. Dec. 10, 1868	“joined Army in 1862 ”		ref. 1875 Jackson Twp. Plat map

		“I believe George J. Turvey is my Andrew H. Turveys brother. I found two land grants for George Turvey. One is listed to George Turvey Jr. in Wirt Co. W. Vir. Nov. 01, 1854, the other is just George 		Turvey & Abraham Deem in Wood County, W.Vir. on Lick Run near Goose Creek dated Jan. 01, 1859. Andrew Turvey also has a land grant Aug. 02, 1858 in Wood County, W.Vir. Goose Creek. 		My Turveys moved to Jackson and Vinton Co. Ohio. “ Vikki Ireland.

		November 29, 1868 Will of George Turvey

		Be it remembered that on the second day of February A.D. 1869  was filed in the probate Court of Jackson County, Ohio the following Will of George Turvey deceased to wit:

		In the name of the benevolent Father of all I George Turvey of the County of Jackson and State of Ohio do make and publish this my last will and testament.

		Article First: I give and bequeath to my wife ADALINE TURVEY the farm that we now reside on containing one hundred and three acres more or less it being situated in Jackson Township, Jackson 		County, Ohio it being in Section No. 18.

		Article Second: I give and bequeath to my beloved wife ADALINE TURVEY all the goods and cattle now belonging to me and also all the household and kitchen furniture now belonging to me and 	                 after my deceased she is to have all power to sell and convey and deed as she thinks best any part or all of the real estate and to sell so much of the personal property as she thinks best and she is to pay all 		my said just debts, and after the decease of my said wife what remains of my estate in the hands of my said wife unwasted is to be equally divided between my two sons and four daughters: My son 		Hiram Turvey, Perry Turvey, and my daughters Emily F. Turvey, Martha J. Turvey, Anna E. Turvey, and Mary A. Turvey. It is my will that no appraisement or sale of my personal property be made in 		accordance with the Statute and that Probate Will omit. In testimony where of the said George Turvey have hereunto set his hand and seal as his last will and testament this 29th day of November A.D. 		1868.		George Turvey (his mark)		The said George Turvey signed and acknowledged as his last will and testament in our presence and we signed in his presence.

				Samuel Fouty	Willis Leach

       	         married Adaline Leasure	b. caMay 8,1824 in Wood Co, W. Va.	d. March 12, 1881 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio  “lung disease”	“Widow age 56 yrs. 10 mos. 4 days”

			Adaline Turvey on 1870 Jackson Co., Ohio census

		|

		|-Hiram Turvey			b. 1848 in Va.  per census	living with Adeline at 1880 census

		|        married Harriet L. (unk)  before 1880	b. ca1849 in Va.  probable per 1880 census

		|

		|-Mary A. Turvay			b. ca1868 in Ohio  per census

		|

		|-Anna E. Turvey	aka Anne		b. June 7, 1861 in Wood Co, (W)Va.

		|	birth reported: Samuel Heildenbrand...(B) 11-04-1889 Jackson County, Jackson Twp. Ohio W/M parents Samuel Heildenbrand and Anna Turvey

		|          married Frank Moore March 6, 1879 

		|	|-Owen G. Moore	b. March 3, 1880 in Lick Twp., Jackson Co.,  Ohio	

		|	|-Clara May Moore	b. March 14, 1888 in  Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio

		|

		|-Perry Turvey			b. Jan. 1, 1854 in Va.  per census	d. Jan. 24, 1943

		|       married Sarah Alice Riley March 12, 1878	b. 1860 or ca1862  per 1880 Jackson Co., Oh. census		d. 1940

		|		d/o John D Riley b: 1836, VA, Wood Cty  &  Mary Jane Hamilton b: abt. 1838 m: 29 Oct 1859, WV, Jackson Cty   ( ref. Riley.doc for more on this line)

		|	|

		|	|-George James Turvey	“George B. Turvey”  on 1880 census	b. Jan. 3, 1879 in Jackson Co., Ohio	d: 27 Dec 1968 in Champaign Co., Ohio

		|	|-John J. Turvey 		b: 3 Sep 1880

		|	|-Sherman E. Turvey 		b: 17  Feb 1883

		|	|-Roscoe Turvey 		b: 25 Jan 1885

		|	|-James Hiram Turvey		b. Aug. 28, 1887 in Jackson Co., Ohio			d: 6 May 1888

		|	|-Harry Kiner Turvey	aka Harry Keinier/Kinner Turvey		b. April  22, 1889

		|	|-Cora Bell Turvey		b. Nov. 17, 1891 in .Jackson Twp., Jackson County, Ohio	d: 13 Feb 1893

		|	|-William Halstids Turvey		b. May 26, 1894 or 1895 in Jackson Twp., Jackson County, Ohio

		|	|-Brainard V. Turvey 		b: 14 Feb 1897

		|	.

		|	.- Martha Murphy (adopted…moved to Pinckney Michigan)

		|

		|-Emily Frances Turvey			b. 1856 in Va.  per census

		|        married Winfield Scott Barnett April 24, 1875

		|

		|-Martha  J. Turvey	b. Aug. 10,1858 in  Wood Co. (W)Va.  per census

		|        married Nelson A. Crayton  March 21, 1878	aka Nelson A. Cleyton

		|	|-Charles C. Cleyton	b. Nov. 5, 1882 in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Ohio

		.

		|-Harrison Leasure/Turvey	     b. 1845 in Va.	d. 1926	“a civil war vet who was somehow related   to the other Turveys like Mordecai. “

			   (Note: Harrison not mentioned in George Turvey’s will)

Hartley------->	         married Eliza Jane  Hartley 12 Apr 1866 in  Jackson, Ohio	“Jane ” 	b. April 1845 or ca1848 per 1870 census		d. 1925		(ref. Hartley genealogy)

				Harrison Turvey family on the 1870 Jackson Co., Oh. census 

			|

			|-Edward Leasure	b. April 1879 in Ohio per 1870 census

			|-Flora D. Leasure	b. Oct. 20, 1879	“Dell” on 1910 census?

			|-William Turvey	b. ca1867 in Ohio  per 1870 census

			|-Joseph Turvey	b. ca1869 in Ohio  per 1870 census

			|-George Turvey	b. Ca1858 in Va.  per 1870 census

			|

			|-John Leasure	b. April 22, 1878	buried in Hickman Cem., Jackson Co., Ohio

			      m1. Osie Wood

			      m2. Anise McLaughlin	b. Oct. 1, 1886	d. March 1970 



Posted by: Vikki L. Ireland Date: September 12, 2000 at 17:03:37

SOME DEATH RECORDS COLLECTED;

Mordecai Turvey...(d) 12-01-1872 W/M Jackson Co. Jackson Twp. Ohio 42 yrs. widow Carpenter born W. Vir. Consumption.

Charlotte Turvey...(d) 08-04-1872 W/F Jackson Co. Jackson Twp. Ohio 43 yrs. Married Born W. Vir. cause Flu

Adaline Turvey...(d) 03-12-1881 W/F Jackson Co. Jackson Twp. Widow age 56 yrs. 10 mos. 4 days Born Wood Co. W.Va. Lung Disease

Caude Turvey...(d) 01-05-1884 W/M Jackson Co. Washington Twp. Ohio Single age 14 days Born Wash. Twp. cause unknown

Alex. Turvey...(d) 02-12-1889 W/M Jackson Co. Byer, Ohio Married 41 yrs. 8 mos. 14 days Farmer born Vir. cause Epilespy

Cora Bell Turvey...(d) 02-13-1893 Jackson Co. Springer Twp. Ohio Single 1 yr. 2 mos. 28 days born Springer cause Brain Trouble

Golda Turvey...(d) 09-26-1896 Jackson Co. Coalton Twp. Ohio Single 2 yrs. 2 mos. 9 days Born Coalton cause Diphitheria

John Turvey...(d) 07-03-1899 Jackson Co. Wellston Twp. single 3 months Born Wellston, Ohio cause Stricture of the Bowel

John Turvey...(d) 02-25-1871 Lawrence Co. Elizabeth Twp, Ohio married 42 yrs. Miner cause Remittent fever

John Turvey...(d) 01-13-1874 Lawrence Co. Elizabeth Twp. Ohio Single 16 yrs. 8 mos. cause Bleeding at the nose.

Reported births:

Lucinda Ellen Turvey...(b) July 05, 1893... Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp..W/F..parents Joseph Turvey and Jennie Katon

Flora Ellen Turvey...(b) Jan. 05, 1894... Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp...W/F ..parents..Frank Turvey and Frances Kline.

Goldie E. Turvey...(b) July 19, 1893... Jackson County, Ohio..Coalton Twp...W/F.. parents..McClellen Turvey and Martha Jenkins.

Hazel Mae Turvey...(b) Feb. 17, 1896..Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp.. W/F..parents...Joseph E. Turvey and Jennie Kelly.

Hazel Turvey...(b) Feb. 14, 1896... Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp..W/F..parents ..James Turvey and Hala Cairer.

Male (twin) Turvey...(b) March 27, 1899.. Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp...W/M ..parents James P. Turvey and Mahala Hadker.

Female (twin) Turvey...(b) March 27, 1899.. Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp. ...W/F ..parents..James P. Turvey and Mahala Hadker.

Edgar Turvey...(b) Jan. 08, 1900...Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp... W/M ...parents ..Joseph Turvey and Jennie Kelly.

Freddie Turvey...(b) Jan. 08, 1900...Jackson County, Ohio..Wellston Twp... W/M ...parents Joseph Turvey and Jennie Kelly.

Della M. Turvey...(b) Jan. 14, 1879.. Hocking County, Ohio..Green Twp...W/F ..parents.. J.F. Turvey and Mary McColey.

					    	              Michael Vanlandingham

							     linked Oct. 25, 2001



Michael  Vanlandingham			d. before April 19, 1676			more in Van0294 gedcom

        married Elizabeth (unk)

		“Michael bought 460 acres in Northumberland Co., VA in 1650, and a few years later young James Washington arrived in America and became a neighbor of Michael. James had a great grandson 		named George, sometimes called the father of our country. Note the Vanlandinghams arrived in America before the Washingtons.”   per Leon Vanlandingham

	|

	|-Michael Vanlandingham Jr.	b. ca1660

	|

	|-Ann Vanlandingham		b. December 3, 1668  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA	d. ca1740 in Northumberland, VA

	|       married John Clues

	|

	|-Benjanin Vanlandingham		b. January 31, 1672  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA	d. before August 1707  in Northumberland, VA

	|       married Mary Walters/Waters	per Leon Vanlandingham

	|

	|-Richard Vanlandingham		b. ca1661	

	|       married Sarah (unk)

	|	|

	|	|-William Vanlandingham

	|	         married Sarah (unk)

	|		

	|-Francis Vanlandingham		b. December 13, 1666 in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA		d. 1740

	       married Elizabeth (unk) about 1699

		|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham		b. September 9, 1700  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

		|

		|-Mary Vanlandingham		b. March 9, 1702  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

		|       married (unk) Dawson

		|	

		|-Ann Vanlandingham		b. September 28, 1705  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

		|      married (unk) Gristed

		|

		|-Francis Vanlandingham		b. August 9, 1707  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA	

		|       married Nanne (unk)

		|

		|-Benjamin Vanlandingham		b. March 28, 1710  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA	d. Prob. Bef 1736  in Northumberland, VA

		|

		|-Thomas Vanlandingham		b. February 19, 1712  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

		|       married Ann Claughton

		|

		|-Jane Vanlandingham		b. October 1715 in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

		|-John Vanlandingham		b. January 29, 1721  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

		|

		|-George  Vanlandingham		b. October 1, 1718 in Northumberland, Co., Va.

		       m2. Mary (unk)  ca1758 in Northumberland, Co., Va.	



		       m2. (unk) Brown  ca1740 in Northumberland, Co., Va.	b. before 1725 in Northumberland, Co., Va.       d. ca1758 in Northumberland, Co., Va.	d/o Richard Brown

			|

			|-Richard Vanlandingham  Sr.	b. ca1740 in Northumberland, Co., Va.		d. 1811 in Rockingham Co., N. C.

			|      married Jane (unk)

			|	|-Richard Vanlandingham  Jr. 	b. 1762			d. after 1840  prob. in Gallatin Co., Ky.

			|	|-George Vanlandingham		b. bef. 1765 in Northumberland, Co., Va.		d. Bef. Feb. 1815 in Fleming Co., Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-James Vanlandingham		b. 1782 in Northumberlnad Co., Va.		d. June 5, 1858 in Putnam Co., In.	

			|	|         m1. Eleanor Perkins  ca1807 in Bath Co., Ky.	d/o Edward Perkins & Susannah (unk)	Following the custom in practice for the  times, James & Eleanor named  			|	|		their first son William for James' father and their  second son Edmund for  Eleanor's father.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Mary Margaret Vanlandingham   “Polly”	b. Feb. 12, 1815 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. May 2, 1904  in Lucas Co., Iowa

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham			b. ca1808		d. bef. 1860

			|	|	|       m1. John Marshall

			|	|	|       m2. Frederick Craig  April 3, 1828  in Putnam Co., Ind.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Susannah  “Susan” Vanlandingham		b. 1809 in Ky.

			|	|	|-Richard Vanlandingham			b. ca1811 in Ky.	d. aft. 1870

			|	|	|-Oliver Vanlandingham			b. ca1812 in Ky.	d. 1892 in Ind.

			|	|	|-Thomas Vanlandingham			b. ca1812		d. bef. 1870 in Coles Co., Ill.

			|	|

			|	|         m2. Agnes Scott  ca1821 prob. in Ky.	b. 1802 in Ky.		d. aft. 1858	“seamstress”

			|	|	|-Hester/Easter Vanlandingham	b. 1822 in Lexington, Ky.		d. aft. 1895 in Ohio

			|	|	|-William Vanlandingam		b. March 16, 1824 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. July 21, 1913 in Glenwood, Mo.	

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Martha Ann Vanlandingham	b. ca1828			d. aft. 1863

			|	|	|        married Moses Tyler  May 30, 1850  in Putnam Co., Ind.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Mary Ellen Vanlandingham	b. ca1832  in Putnam Co., Ind.	d. aft. 1895

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Emily Jane Vanlandingham	b. 1833

			|	|	|      married Isaac “Josiah” Thompson  July 19, 1848  in Putnam Co., Ind.

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Drucilla Vanlandingham

			|	|	|-Andrew Jackson Vanlandingam		b. Jan. 14, 1836 in Indianapolis, Ind.	d. July 17, 1918  in Scotts Bluff, Neb.

			|	|	|-Miriam Vanlandingham		b. ca1838  in Indiana

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Sarah F. Vanlandingham		b. ca1842 in Putnam Co., Ind.		d. aft. 1906

			|	|	         married George W. Brant  aft. 1860  in Lexington, Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Thomas Vanlandingham		b. 1790-1793 

			|	|-Jeremiah Vanlandingham		b. 1765-1777			d. aft. 1828, poss. in Fleming Co., Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-John Vanlandingham		b. 1766 in N. C.		d. aft. 1850  prob. in Fleming Co., Ky.

			|	|         married (unk)

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-John Vanlandingham

			|	|	          married (unk)

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Stewart Vanlandingham		b. Abt. 1828		d. Aug. 1895

			|	|		            married Sarah A. Burk   July 9, 1863, Bath Co., Ky

			|	|			|-(unk) Boy

			|	|			|-(unk) Girl

			|	|			|-Thomas J. Vanlandingham	b. 1864	d. Jan. 19, 1882	Never married

			|	|			|

			|	|			|-Jeremiah Vanlandingham		b. 1870		d. 1928

			|	|			|       married  Sarah Spence

			|	|			|	|-Carlos Fletcher Vanlandingham (King Flanigan) Carlisle, KY

			|	|			|	|-John Vanlandingham	Owingsville, Bath Co., KY

			|	|			|	|-James Vanlandingham	New Castle, Indiana

			|	|			|	|-Hayes Vanlandingham	Goshen, Ohio

			|	|			|	|-Adrain Vanlandingham	Carlisle, KY

			|	|			|	|-Nona Vanlandingham 	m .Pack?   Hispire, PA

			|	|			|	|-Mary Vanlandingham

			|	|			|	|-Sarah Vanlandingham

			|	|			|	|-Ardie Vanlandingham

			|	|			|	|-Faye (Bobbi) Vanlandingham 	m. Billings?    Dayton, Ohio

			|	|			|

			|	|			|-George Washington Vanlandingham	b Sept. 24, 1867 	d. May 7, 1945

			|	|			       married Mary Jane McGary Feb. 22, 1891 in Athens, Menard Co., Illinois	b. July 23, 1869, Athens, Illinois 

			|	|					d. Nov. 20, 1947, Havana, Illinois	d/o William McGary & Rachel S. Naylor

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Jerry Vanlandingham	 (born before 1893, unknown death date)

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Mabel Frances Vanlandingham	b. Jan. 16, 1893 in Athens, Illinois	d. 1957 Astoria, Illinois

			|	|				|        married Emery Hines  in 1911

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Arthur William Vanlandingham	b. Nov. 4, 1895 in Athens, Illinois	d. 1958, Petersburg, Illinois

			|	|				|          married Ellen Gillmore

			|	|				|	|-Mildred Vanlandingham

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Roy Elva Vanlandingham		b. April 22, 1896, Athens, Illinois	d. Sept. 18, 1914 Not married

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Nina Vanlandingham		b. 1900, Athens, Illinois		d. 1923

			|	|				|          married Ruben Green

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Viola Belle Vanlandingham	b. July 13, 1902, Athens, Illinois	d. 1976, Havana, Illinois

			|	|				|          m1.  Frank Evans

			|	|				|	|-Francis Evans

			|	|				|	|-Maxine Evans

			|	|				|	|-Mary Evans

			|	|				|

			|	|				|          m2.  Ruben Green

			|	|				|	|-Violet Green

			|	|				|	|-Bonnie Kay Green

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Earl Eugene Vanlandingham 	b. Nov. 13, 1904, Athens, Illinois	d. Unknown

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Harold Raymond Vanlandingham	b. Aug. 13, 1907, Petersburg, Illinois	d. 1974

			|	|				|          married Mabel Zimmerman

			|	|				|	|-Faye Irene Vanlandingham	

			|	|				|	|-Dale Vanlandingham	

			|	|				|	|-Harold Wayne Vanlandingham	

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-(unk) child born before 1913

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Chester J. Vanlandingham		b. Feb. 11, 1913, Mason City, Illinois					|	|				|          married Alice Lehman, Canton, Illinois

			|	|				|	|-Richard Vanlandingham	

			|	|				|	|-Ramon Vanlandingham	

			|	|				|

			|	|				|-Dorothy Mae Vanlandingham        b. October 8, 1916, Mason City	d. October 8, 1979, Long Beach, Ca.

			|	|				          married Walter J. Parks, May 16, 1942, Van Buren, Arkansas

			|	|					|-Roxanne Rae

			|	|

			|	|-Susan Vanlandingham		b. 1790-1800 in Rockingham Co., N. C.	

			|	|      married Joseph Crawford   Dec. 29, 1824 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. 1770-1780

			|	|

			|	|-Polly Vanlandingham		b. 1781-1790    probably living next to Betsey Ross on 1820 Bath Co., Ky. census

			|	|

			|	|-Joshua Vanlandingham	aka Joshua Flanegan	b. 1788 in Rockingham Co., N. C.	d. aft. 1850  prob. in Carter Co., Ky.	all  per Leon Vanlandingham

			|	|	1820 Bath Co., Ky., Eastern District, census Page 196 (Ancestry.com image#6) : Joshua Vanlandingham; males: 1 (1-9); 1 (26-34);  females 1 (16-25)

			|	|	1850 census, Carter Co., Kentucky , p. 237, dwg. 289:

			|	|	    Line 2. Joshua Flanegan 62 M farmer born NC cannot read or write      <-- possibly the Vanlandinghams who signed John Nelson Ross marriage bond.

			|	|	    Line 3. Betsey Flanegan 56 F  born KY  	possible  mother of John Nelson Ross

			|	|	    Line 4. Linda Flanegan 15 F  born KY

			|	|	    Line 5. Bewford Flanegan 12 M  born KY

			|	|	    Line 6. Susana Ross 25 F  born KY  blind	possible sister to John Nelson Ross	

			|	|         m1. (unk)   bef. 1814				d. ca1828 in Bath Co., Ky.

			|	|	|

			|	|	.-Madison William Vanlandingham    	b. Sept. 8, 1817 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. Feb. 15, 1883 near Parkville, Platte Co., Mo.

			|	|	|       married Jemima Trumbo  Aug. 19, 1847 	b. ca1830	d. aft. 1883

			|	|	|	1870 Pettis Twp, Platte Co., Mo. census (1870175.tif)

			|	|	|	     W/M Vallandingham, 53, Ky., farmer		ref. page 165 of “Vanlandingham Genealogy, Voume 2” 	

			|	|	|	    Jessina (?) Vallandingham, 39, Ky.; John H. Vallandingham,  20, Ky. ; Lucy A. Vallandingham, 15, Mo.;  Licouse B. Vallandingham, 11, Mo.

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-John A. Vanlandingham   		b. 1850

			|	|	|	|-Lucy A. Vanlandingham		b. ca1855 per 1870 census	

			|	|	|	|-Belle Leona Vanlandingham  	b. 1858

			|	|	|	|-Frank Fountin Vanlandingham	b. ca1862 in Platte Co., Mo.

			|	|	|	|-James Madison Vanlandingham	b. Nov. 1864 in Platte Co., Mo.

			|	|	|	|-Charles L. Vanlandingham	b. ca1867	

			|	|	|	|-Ida Vanlandingham		b. 1870

			|	|	|

			|	|	.-Alfred Vanlandingham		not sure Alfred goes here	b. Nov. 20, 1815 in Ky     (in Va. on 1860 Cenus)     ref. 1850 census

			|	|	               1850 Bath Co., Ky census  line 333: Alfred Vanlandingham, 33, Ky.  “farming”  ;  Susan   27, Ky   ; (male)     6, Ky   prob. John

			|	|		W. L.  (male) 4, Ky.    prob William  ;  S. A.  (female)  3, Ky    prob. Susan   ;  J. M. (male)     1, Ky.    prob. James

			|	|		J. A.  (male)   9 months(?)  or 2/12 months   prob. Jerry

			|	|	               1860 Bath Co., Ky. census  #1144:    Alfred Valandingham , 44,Ky   ; Susan   37   ; John  16  ;  William  14  ;  Susan 12  ; James 10

			|	|		Jerry   8  (same as John below?) ;  Simpson   6   ;  Mary   4

			|	|	                 1860 Bath County, Ky. census:  #1692    (see above)  : Alfred Vanlandingham        44	Va  ;  Susan	38   ; Richard	 16  ; William  15

			|	|		Susan  13   ;  James  11  ;  John   9   (same as Jerry above?)   ;  Simpson   7  ;  Mary   5

			|	|	        married Susan Perkins			b: ABT 1826 in Kentucky

			|	|		|-Richard Washington Vanlandingham 	b. Dec. 21, 1843 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. Dec. 17, 1923 in Hilltop, Fleming Co., Ky.

			|	|		|	

			|	|		|-Mary Kansas Vanlandingham 	b: April 17, 1856	d. aft. 1898 

			|	|		|     married Marcus Hendrix  ca1875	b. 1855		d. August 24, 1898  at home 4 miles from Paris, Bourbon Co., Ky.

			|	|		|	died of typhoid fever  buried at Longview Cem., Bethel, Ky. 	“2 sons and 2 daughters”

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Susan American Vanlandingham 	b: March 26, 1847 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. Oct. 17, 1895

			|	|		|       married Moses Taylor Hendeix  Sept. 21, 1865

			|	|		|	 

			|	|		|-John Riley Vanlandingham 	d. April 5, 1850 in Bath Co., Ky.	d. Oct. 20, 1865 in Bath Co., Ky.

			|	|		|

                   			|	|		|-William AubreyVanlandingham 	b: Aug. 8, 1845 in Bath Co., Ky 

			|	|		|       married Pauline Money

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-James M. Vanlandingham 	b: Oct. 24, 1848 in Bath Co., Ky.

Denton? --->			|	|		|       married Laura A. Denton  Feb. 20, 1872 in Bath Co., Ky.	b. ca1855

			|	|		|	“James and Laura were third cousins. James’ great grandfather was Richard Vanlandingham. Richard’s brother George was great 			|	|		|	  grandfather of Laura Denton”

			|	|		|

			|	|		|-Jerry Vanlandingham 		b: ABT 1852 in KY  

			|	|		|	

			|	|		|-Simpson C. Vanlandingham 	b:  June 14, 1854 in Bath Co., Ky.

			|	|		       m1. Belle Gudgell

			|	|		       m2. Estella Weddle  

			|	|

Probably  John  N. Ross’  mother---->	|	|        m2. Elizabeth (unk)  Feb. 11, 1829  in Bath Co., Ky.	b. ca1794 in Ky.	d. aft. 1860  prob. in Carter Co., Ky.	prob. also married Mr. Ross

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Valentine Vanlandingham      aka Volentine Flanegan     b. Feb.  11, 1829 in Bath Co., KY  	ref. page 165 of Vanlandingham Genealogy, Volume 2

			|	|	|	 “Valentine Vanlandingham was listed as "Flanagan" in 1860 & 1870 Carter Co., KY census, but was listed "Vanlandingham" in 1880”

			|	|	|	“I have the 1850 Carter Co. Census. I was looking at the census. I found your Joshua Flanegan #289. Living at #357 is George James age 				|	|	|	  53, Sarah age 34, Phelona age 15, Emily age 12, Elizabeth age 10, Henry  age 8, Ephraim age 3, Margaret age 1 and living with them is a 			|	|	|	    Volantine Flanegan age 20 male Laborer b. KY.This must be Joshua and Betsey's son.”  per "eli mac" <jfjj98@yahoo.com>

			|	|	|	 The follwing is probably Valentine, but age should be 50....

			|	|	|                	     1880 census, Carter Co., Ky, txt page 85: 136  V. Valandingham,, 40,  Farmer, Ky,Ky, Ky,; Sarah, 25,Ky,Va, Ky;  Davis,21,Ky Ky Ky;

			|	|	|	                 Daniel,16, Ky Ky Ky;  James J.,11, Ky Ky Ky;  Julia,  3/12Feb, Ky Ky Ky

James--->			|	|	|          m1. Mary James   ca1854 in Carter Co., Ky.	“Polly”	b. ca1825		d. aft. 1870		(ref. James genealogy)

			|	|	|	|-Rebecca Elizabeth (Flanegan) Vanlandingham		b. ca1855	maybe named after Rececca James

			|	|	|	|-Bluford D. (Flanegan) Vanlandingham	      “Blufford”	b. Oct. 15, 1859 	9/12  per 1860 Carter Co., Ky. census	

			|	|	|	|-Marion (Flanegan) Vanlandingham			b. ca1868

			|	|	|	|-James J. (Flanegan) Vanlandingham			b. 1871

			|	|	|	|-George W. Valandingham				b. caDec, 1853	d. May 1, 1855   (1 year, 6 months)  “of Croup”

			|	|	|	|	

			|	|	|	|-David (Flanegan) Vanlandingham	aka Daniel Vanlandingham		b. Jan. 25, 1862	d. 1925 

			|	|	|	|	buried in the Valandingham Cem. in Ky		Ryan Valandingham   rcv20@aol.com	<------ contact

			|	|	|	|       married Letisha (unk)						buried in the Valandingham Cem. in Ky

			|	|	|	|

			|	|	|	|-Austin Vanlandingham	b. Sept. 12, 1858 in Carter Co., Ky.   or Nov. 11, 1857 also reported	d. 1890  prob. in Carter Co., Ky.  

			|	|	|	       married Perlina “Lina”  Jessie (?)  ca1879 in Carter Co., Ky.	b. 1861

			|	|	|	           1880 census, Carter Co., Ky, txt page 85: 137 A.  Valandingham,23,Farmer,Ky Ky Ky; Lina, 20,Va V aVa; Mary E., 6/12Nov,Ky             			|	|	|		|

			|	|	|		|-Mary Elizabeth Vanlandingham		b. Nov. 1879/1880 in Ky.	on 1880 census

			|	|	|		|

			|	|	|		|-Albert B. Vanlandingham			b. Nov 11, 1883

			|	|	|		         married Pearl Phillips

			|	|	|			|

			|	|	|			|-(unk) Vanlandingham

			|	|	|			            married (unk)

			|	|	|				|-Jeanne Brinkman	Vanbrinky@aol.com	<--- contact	

			|	|	|

			|	|	|           m2. Sarah (unk)   ca1879 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|	|	|-Julia Vanlandingham				b. 1880	

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Malinda Vanlandingham	  “Linda”		b. ca. 1835

			|	|	|       (unk)

			|	|	|	.-Charles L. Vandlandingham 	b. 6=15=1859

			|	|	|

			|	|	|-Susannah Vanlandingham			b. abt. 1838

			|	|	|	

			|	|	|-Bluford Vanlandingham	aka Bewford Flanegan	b. ca. 1839 in Ky.

			|	|	         possible:              77  	Flanigan,  Beaufort  W M 44          Farming      K V K

                			|	|	        1880		Emeline   W F 19          Wife         K K K

                			|	|	     Carter Co., Ky. census	James W   W M 5/12        Son          K K K

			|	|

			|	|-William VANLANDINGHAM	b. 1775/1780 in Rockingham Court House, NC.	d. 1840/1850 in Bath Co., KY or Fleming CO, KY   

			|		       “this is my line” per Bette Oden	

Denton---->			|	       married Martha Denton  ca1799 in Washington Co., TN.	b. 24 Feb 1783 in Holston River, Washington, TN.		(ref. Denton genealogy)

			|		d. 14 Oct 1875 Huntsville, Randolph Co., IN    buried Nettle Creek Twp. Randolph CO, IN		d/o James Denton & Elizabeth OVERALL

			|		|

			|		|-Susan Vanlandingham		b. 1800 in Washington Co., TN.	d. 1 Jan 1878 Huntsville, Randolph Co., IN 

			|		|        married Ebenezer ATKINS 20 Mar 1824 in Fleming Co., Kentucky.	b. 180	d. 1852

			|		|	“this line on down to present from Ebenezer and Susan in this sources file -moved to Randolph Co., IN ca 1847 and then many members of 			|		|		Ebenezers family moved to NW Missouri”

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Martha Francis Atkins		

			|		|  	|      married John Donaldson JONES  in 1846		s/o James Fleming JONES & Elizabeth STEPHENS.

			|		|	|	    “-John and Martha went to Andrew Co., MO”

			|		|	|	|					all   per  "Bette J. S. Oden" <103221.752@compuserve.com>

			|		|	|	|-James Irving Jones

			|		|	|	       m1. Mary Ellen PEACOCK 18 Feb 1872   b. 15 Jan 1853 in Randolph Co., IN.    d. 19 May 1884;in Atchison Co., MO 

			|		|	|	   	    d/o Benjamin PEACOCK & Elizabeth ADAMSON

			|		|	|		|-5 children

			|		|	|

			|		|	|	       m2. Frances Elizabeth COX	b. 1856		d/o Alfred COX & Elizabeth ROBERTS

			|		|	|  

			|		|	|-Mary Polly Atkins	“never married”

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-William Atkins

			|		|	|       married Sophiara HUITT

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Nancy Ann Atkins		d. 8 Sep 1855

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Catherine Atkins		

			|		|	|      married Martin V. BUSSEAR

			|		|	|	

			|		|	|-Oliver Atkins				d. 12 Feb 1865

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Elizabeth Atkins	b. 1841 in Fleming Co.,KY.	d. 1917

   			|		| 	|     m1. (unk) DAVIS

			|		|	|

			|		|	|     m2. Benjamin PEACOCK in Mo.		b. Jul 1826 in Randolph Co., IN.	d. 1901 in Union Star, MO  buried in Union Star 			|		|	|	Cem,  Union Star, MO.  Occupation: farmer.

			|		|	|	s/o Judge William PEACOCK & Catherine EDMONDS  “-moved to rural Andrew Co., Missouri after the Civil War   -source 			|		|	|	shows that this Benjamin was born in Aug. 1855

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Caroline Atkins

			|		|	|        married James W. DENNY

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Evaline Atkins

			|		|	|       married Jonathan WINE

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Jeremiah Jame Logan Atkins

Denton--->			|		|	        married Willane Denton

			|		|

			|		.

			|		|-Jeremiah Vanlandingham 

			|		|       married Hester/Esther  Vanlandingham	d/o  James Vanlandingham,  in 1838.”  per Leon Vanlandingham

			|		.

			|		.-Jeremiah Vanlandingham	b. May 1801 in Fleming Co., Kentucky.	d. aft 1883		

			|		|		“s/o Richard Vanlandingham, Jr.”  per Leon Vanlandingham

Denton---->			|		|       married Nancy Denton 22 Sept 1830 or 1822 in Fleming Co., KY	b 1804 in Fleming Co., KY.	d. ca1874 in Marion, IN   d/o 			|		|	Abraham Denton & Sarah (Sally) Hunt,.

			|		|

			|		|	|-Woodford Vanlandingham		b. 1828	d.  bef 1883

			|		|	|       m2. Amanda (unk)			b. 1832

			|		|	|	|-Captola B. Vanlandingham	b.1862

			|		|	|	|-Seleste E. Vanlandingham	b. 1863

			|		|	|	|-John S. Vanlandingham 	b. 1865

			|		|	|

			|		|	|       m1. Harriet (unk)			b. 1832

			|		|	|	|-Matilda Vanlandingham		b. 1854

			|		|	|	|-Lucindia Vanlandingham	b. 1856

			|		|	|	|-Hester Vanlandingham		b. 1859

			|		|	|

   			|		|	|-Jane Vanlandingham				d. ca 1841

			|		|	|     married James MCCLAIN

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-John Vanlandingham			b. 1834

			|		|	|      married Mary (unk)			b. 1850	

			|		|	|	|-Maggie Vanlandingham		(1866)

			|		|	|	|-Charles Vanlandingham		(1871)

			|		|	|	|-Henry Vanlandingham		(1873)

			|		|	|	|-Alia Vanlandingham		(1879) 

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Ellen Vanlandingham

			|		|	|-Sarah Vanlandingham 			b. 1832.

			|		|	|-Lavina Vanlandingham 			b. 1838

			|		|	|-Ester Vanlandingham 			b. 1842.

			|		|	|-Canning Vanlandingham		b. 1844

			|		|	|-Laurentine Vanlandingham 		b. 1846

			|		|  

			|		|-Mary Vanlandingham 		b. 4 Jan 1804 in Bath Co., KY.	d. 27 Jul 1870 in Randolph Co., IN

                    			|		|        married William OAKERSON  27 Jul 1828  in Bath Co.,  KY.   aka Okerson	b. 1808	prob. related to "Barb Rodgers" <puddel@lightspeed.net>

			|		|	Name: William Vanlandingham Birth: in TN,Marriage 1 Martha Unknown b: in TN,

			|		|	Children

			|		|	Mary Vanlandingham b: 5 JAN 1804 in Fleming Co., KY, Death: 27 JUL 1870 in Randolph Co., IN, Burial: Huntsville Cemetery, IN,

			|		|	Marriage 1 William A. Oakerson b: 1 APR 1808 in Fleming Co., KY,Married: 28 MAR 1828 in Fleming Co., KY,

			|		|	Children John A. Oakerson b: 18 JAN 1830 in Fleming Co., KY, William Oakerson b: 2 NOV 1832 in Fleming Co., KY, James F. M. Oakerson 			|		|	b: 24 JUN 1835 in Fleming Co., KY,   	Jasper N. Oakerson b: 2 JAN 1838 in Fleming Co., KY, Eber Todd Oakerson b: 25 JAN 1840 in 			|		|	Fleming Co., KY, Alfred Todd Oakerson b: 9 JAN 1843 in Fleming Co., KY, 

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-John A. Oakerson	(1830-1871)

			|		|	|-William Oakerson	(1832)

			|		|	|-James F. Oakerson	(1835)

			|		|	|-Jasper Oakerson	(1838)

			|		|	|-Eber Oakerson	(1840)

			|		|	|-Alford Oakerson	(1843) 

			|		|

			|		|-James Vanlandingham	b. 1811 in Kentucky	d. 8 Mar 1880 in Huntsville,  Randolph Co., IN    buried in Huntsville Cem, Randolph County, Indiana.

			|		|		“came to Randolph County, Indiana in 1852 ” 	

Denton---->			|		|        married Eleanor Denton  in 1837 in Fleming Co., Kentucky 	b.1817 in Fleming Co., KY.  d. 1866  d/o William Denton & Mary "Polly" Hunt

			|		|	|-Robert Vanlandingham 

			|		|	|-William Vanlandingham 	b. 1838	d. 1879

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Martha Jane Vanlandingham	b. 1839 in Fleming County, KY.	d. 10 Jan 1882

			|		|	|		“there is a drawing of Martha on page 440 of this source book11

Hunt---->			|		|	|        married Henry Clay Hunt MD  27 Dec 1868 in Huntsville, Randolph County, Indiana.    	b. 27 Jul 1839 in Huntsville, Randolph County, 			|		|	|	Indiana.    	d. 2 May 1916 in Oklahome City, Oklahoma Co., OK	buried in Fairlawn Cemetery, Oklahoma City, Ok.				|		|	|	s/o Miles H. Hunt & Mary Lowe BOTKIN    “-there is a drawing of Dr. H. C. Hunt on page 440 in this source book   -received hi 			|		|	|	education from the Randolph County schools   -he enlisted in Company D, Sixty-ninth Regiment Indiana Volunteers and was 			|		|	|	severely wounded in the left limb at the battle of Richmond, KY from which he  never recovered. He received an honorable 				|		|	|	discharge in the spring of 1863  -From the fall of 1863 to 1865, he taught in the public schools of Illinois,   after which he returned 			|		|	|	to Huntsville, Ind. and began the study of medicine  under Dr. Eikenberg. In the fall of 1867 and winter of 1868, he attended the 

   			|		|	|                   Eclectic Medical Institute at Cincinnati, OH. He began the practice of medicine in Losantville, Randolph County, IN in the spring of 			|		|	|	1868. He  continued to practice at the above named place until 1873, when he returned to Huntsville to practice as a physician and 			|		|	|	surgeon     -Lora Hunt Jeffries shows a birthyear of 183710

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Lauretta Winona Hunt		b. 27 Oct 1870

			|		|	|	|        married Ambrose K. WELLS

			|		|	|	|

			|		|	|	|-Lola Ella Hunt (?)		b. 16 Nov 1872	d. 1915

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Edmond Vanlandingham 			b. 1841

			|		|	|      married Lovina (unk)			b. 1852

			|		|	|	|-James Vanlandingham		(1875)

			|		|	|	|-Lillie F. Vanlandingham		(1878)

			|		|	|	|-Mary Etta Vanlandingham

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Margaret E. Vanlandingham 		b. 25 Feb 1842, prob. Randolph Co., IN	d. 10 Oct 1873, prob. Randolph Co., IN   br. 			|		|	|	Huntsville Cemetery, Huntsville, Randolph Co., IN

			|		|	|

			|		|	|-Jeremiah Vanlandingham 			b. 1844	d. 1875

			|		|	|-George  W. Vanlandingham		b. 1846

			|		|	|-Richard  F. Vanlandingham 		b. 1848

			|		|

 			|		|-Sarah Vanlandingham 		b. 14 Mar 1818 in KY.	d. 7 Apr 1899 in Fleming Co., 

			|		|        married Presley RAWLINGS 2 Jun 1839 in Fleming Co., Ky	b. 1 JAN 1813     d. OCT 1881 in Edens Chapel Cem	  s/o William RAWLINGS Jr.( b: 			|		|	OCT 1775) &  Margaret DAY  (b: 13 MAR 1781)

			|		|

			|		|-Minerva Vanlandingham					b. 1803 or 1821 in Bath Co, KY.

Hunt---->			|		|        married Absolom Daniel David Hunt 25 Oct 1848  in Randolph County, IN     b. 9 Jun 1792 in Hillsboro, Fleming County, KY.         d. 1863 in 				|		|	Coffeeville, KS or Hillsboro, Fleming CO, KY	 s/o Col. John Tipton Hunt Jr. & Mary (Polly) Denton

			|		|

			|		|-Martha Vanlandingham 				b. 1802 or 1823 in Bath Co, KY.		d. in Randolph Co., IN.

			|		         married William RAWLINGS 2 Jun 1839 in Fleming Co., Kentucky	b. 1821	more Rawlings info on rootsweb.com world connect

			|				s/o William RAWLINGS Jr. b: OCT 1775 & Margaret DAY  b: 13 MAR 1781

			|			|

			|			|-Jeremiah RAWLINGS		b. 1843

			|			|-James Denton RAWLINGS	b. 1846

			|			|-Aaron RAWLINGS		b. 1849

			|			|-William RAWLINGS		b. 1852

			|			|-Mary Elizabeth RAWLINGS	b. 1857

			|			|-John Denton RAWLINGS	b. 1861

			|			|-Oliver RAWLINGS		b. 1864

			|

			|

			|-Henry P. Vanlandingham

			|        married Elizabeth (unk)

			|	|-Betsey Hail Vanlandingham	b. May 13, 1781 in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

			|	|-George Brown Vanlandingham	b. January 23, 1779 in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA or  February 11, 1770  per  gedcom

			|	|-Ann Vanlandingham		b. April 24, 1772  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

			|	|-William Vanlandingham		b. February 21, 1775   in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA 		married Martha Denton????	

			|	|	there is a Wiliam Vanlandingham on 1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census, on the same page as James Denton and Rich Vanlandingham

			|	|-Benjamin Vanlandingham		b. October 2, 1776  in  Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

			|	|-Salley Vanlandingham		b. July 10, 1783  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA

			|	|-Spencer Vanlandingham		b. April 28, 1787  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, Va.

			|

			|-George AdamsVanlandingham aka Flanigan	b: ABT. 1750 in , Northumberland, Virginia	d. 11 FEB 1814 in Fort Amherstburg, Essex Co. Ontario 

			|	Burial: FEB 1814 , , Kentucky	Note: Military records of the 28th regiment,, Undited States Infantry of the war of 1812

			|	Last will and testimony Jan 12, 1814. Fort Covington Up State New York.	Vanlandingham Volume 1 & 3 Florence Vanlandingham.

			|	Will written 12 Jan 1814 Probated Feb 1815 Wife and children not metnioned but not named. Witness Jesse Murphy, David Jameson, and Arthur Flinn. This was for the 			|	probate court in Fleming Co., Kentucky.

			|      married Jane Bromley	“Jennie”		b: 4 SEP 1771 in Northumberland Co. Virginia	d. March 2, 1859  in March 2, 1859  

			|		burial at Locust Cemetery, Flemingsburg, Fleming, KY	also married William Patton	d/o David Brumley & Elizabeth Oliver

			|	|

			|	|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham		b: 1790 in Fleming Co. Kentucky	d. 4 JUL 1877 in Bath, KY   burial Locust Cemetery, Flemingsburg, Fleming, KY

			|	|       married Edmund Perkins February 21, 1805  in Fleming, KY	b. in 1787 in Montgomery, VA		s/o EDWARD PERKINS

			|	|

			|	|-George A. Vanlandingham Jr.	b. ABT. 1792 in Fleming Co, KY 	d. BEF. 1846

			|	|       married Mary D. FULTON  6 APR 1817 in Muhlenberg Co, KY	b. abt 1796 in KY	d/o Samuel Fulton & Elizabeth Bromley

			|	|	|-Samuel Vanlandingham

 			|	|	|-Richard Vanlandingham

 			|	|	|-William Riley Vanlandingham		

 			|	|	|-James M. Vanlandingham 	b: 1827 in KY

 			|	|	|-Alney McLean Vanlandingham 	b: 1828

 			|	|	|-Mary J. Vanlandingham 		b: 1832 in KY

 			|	|	|-Levi Vanlandingham 		b: 1837 in KY

 			|	|	|-Alfred M. Vanlandingham 	b: 1840 in KY

			|	|

			|	|-Susan Vanlandingham   aka Flanigan	b: 1793 in <, Woodford, Kentucky>	d. ca1838  burial Locust Cemetery, Flemingsburg, Fleming, KY 

			|	|	there is a Susan Vanlandingham on 1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census

			|	|

			|	|-Richard Vanlandingham		b: 1795 in <, Woodford, Kentucky>         there is a Rich Vanlandingham on 1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census

			|	|-Daniel Vanlandingham		b: 1797 in <, Woodford, Kentucky

			|	|	

			|	|-Washington Vanlandingham	b: 1799 in <, Woodford, Kentucky>	there is a WashVanlandingham on 1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census

			|	|        married Harriet (unk)

			|	|

			|	|-Mary Ann Vanlandingham	b. 1803	

			|	|        married John B. Whitton

			|	|

			|	|-Manly Brown Vanlandingham	b.in 1801 in Woodford, Kentucky	d.  AFT. 1850 

			|	         married Sarah Jane GRAY 	b: ABT. 1812 in Kentucky		buried in Maplewood cemetery in Brown CO., Ohio

			|			there is a Manly Vanlandingham on 1830 Fleming Co., Ky. census

			|		Note: GENELOGICAL SOCIETY OHIO CHAPTER HISTORICAL COLLECTION OF Brown CO OHIO PG 1136

			|		1850 CENSUS MASON COUNTY Kentucky

			|		|

			|		|-Elizabeth Ellen Vanlandingham 	    b: 15 AUG 1833 in FLEMINGSBURG,-BATH CO. Ky   d. 1 MAR 1911 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OH 

			|		|            Burial: 3 MAR 1911 BURIED MAPLEWOOD Brown OHIO  Note: I HAVE A PICTURE OF HER SHE LOOKS LIKE A MEAN OLD WOMAN

			|		|	1850 CENSUS UNION TWP Brown CO. OH  	1860 CENSUS UNION TWP Brown CO. OH  

			|		|	1870 CENSUS UNION TWP Brown CO. OH	DEATH NOTICE IN HISTORICAL COLLECTION OF Brown CO. OHIO

			|		|        married Thomas "II" CORNICK  4 APR 1849 in Brown CO., OHIO	b: 19 OCT 1829 in Brown CO., OHIO

			|		|	|-John CORNICK II		b: 20 MAY 1850 in LEVANNA, Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-Thomas A. "III" CORNICK 	b: 5 SEP 1852 in Brown CO., OHIO

 			|		|	|-Mary Francis CORNICK 		b: 24 OCT 1854 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-Laura B. CORNICK 		b: 17 APR 1857 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-Anna Isora CORNICK 		b: 20 JAN 1859 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-William Nelson CORNICK 	b: 17 APR 1862 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-Ida May CORNICK 		b: 8 JUL 1864 in 8 JULY 1864

 			|		|	|-James Arthur CORNICK 		b: 8 JUL 1869 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-Edward E CORNICK 		b: 12 APR 1872 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-Edgar CORNICK 		b: 1 DEC 1874 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OHIO

			|		| 

			|		|-Mary Jane Vanlandingham 		b: 15 APR 1834 in BATH COUNTY, Kentucky	d. 13 JAN 1923 in Brown CO., OHIO

			|		|          married Valentine SWISHER 4 JUL 1854 in Brown CO., OHIO	b: 28 OCT 1831 in ADAMS CO., OHIO

			|		|	|-Charles Sheridan SWISHER

			|		|	|-James Gray SWISHER 		b: 1860 in Brown CO., OHIO

 			|		|	|-Walter Scott SWISHER 		b: 1865

 			|		|	|-Edward Ernest SWISHER 	b: 25 DEC 1872 in Brown CO. OHIO

			|		|

			|		|-Matlida Frances Vanlandingham 		b: 20 JUL 1838 in BATH COUNTY, Ky. 	d. 28 JAN 1910 in RIPLEY, Brown CO. OH 

			|		|	Burial: MAPLEWOOD, Brown CO. OHIO-BURIED 	Note: 1860 CENSUS UNION TWP Brown CO. OHIO

			|		|        married Aclas Abaham SWISHER 		b: 27 JAN 1833

			|		|	|-William SWISHER 		b: ABT. 1859

			|		|

 			|		|-Napolian Bonapart Vanlandingham 	b: 23 MAR 1840 in Bath Co., Kentucky		d. 9 MAR 1932 in Tarkio Missouri

			|		|          m1. Sarah PETTYJOHN  28 MAR 1861 in Brown CO., OHIO	b: 14 JUN 1829	Marriage FOUND in BK 2 PG 18

			|		|	|-Wm H.H. Vanlandingham 	b: 1 DEC 1861

 			|		|	|-Elmer Elsworth Vanlandingham 	b: NOV 1864 in Brown CO. OHIO

 			|		|	|-Moses Vanlandingham 		b: 19 JAN 1863 in Brown Co. Ohio

			|		|

			|		|          m2. Eliza Jane GRAY 17 APR 1870	b: 17 FEB 1850 in Brown Co. Ohio

			|		|

 			|		|-Sarah Vanlandingham 			b: ABT. 1843 in Kentucky	d. ABT. 1880 Burial: MAPLEWOOD, Brown CO. OHIO 

			|		|	Note: POSSIBLY COULD HAVE BEEN MARRIED TO A BUSBY AND LIVED IN NAVEL OHIO.

			|		|          married James BUSBY   JUN 1859 in Bracken Co., Kentucky

			|		|

			|		|-George Washington Vanlandingham 		b: ABT. 1835 in BATH COUNTY, Kentucky

			|			Note: 1870 CENSUS 	“Washington Vanlandingham who, we are told, was called Flannigan”

			|		          married Nancy B. ROGERS  1852 in UNION TWP., Brown CO. OHIO	b: 1838 in Kentucky

			|			|-Sarah Vanlandingham 		b: ABT. 1854 in Kentucky

			|			|-Jackson Vanlandingham 		b: ABT. 1865 in Kentucky

 			|			|-Matilda Vanlandingham 		b: ABT. 1866 in Kentucky

 			|			|-George Vanlandingham 		b: ABT. 1857 in Kentucky

 			|			|-Joseph Vanlandingham 		b: ABT. 1868 in Kentucky

 			|			|-Manley Grant Vanlandingham 	b: 7 NOV 1870

 			|			|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham 	b: 1859 in Brown Co., Ohio

			|	

			|-Manley Brown Vanlandingham	b. about 1752	d. BET 4 AUG 1819 AND 16 MAR 1820 in Fleming, KY

			|        married Mary Jones  February 16, 1789  in Bourbon, KY	b. ca 1770 in Va.		Mary also married John Hamilton

			|

			|-Winney Vanlandingham		b. 1754

			|

			|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham		b. September 30, 1756  in Northumberland, VA		d. before 1797

			|      married James Smith after January 2, 1797				also married Jane Bearcroft

			|

			|-Thomas Vanlandingham		b. January 18, 1759 in Northumberland, VA

			|      married Molly (unk)

			|	|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham		b. 1777

			|	|-Samuel Vanlandingham		b. September 7, 1789

			|	|

			|	|-Thomas Vanlandingham		b. November 4, 1793

			|	      married Mary Hamilton about December 1820  in Harrison, KY		d. BET 1850 AND 1860 Prob.in Parke, IN       d/o John Hamilton & Rachel Cook

			|		|

			|		|-Septimus Vanlandingham		b. ca1820 in Ky. 

			|		|     m1. Harriet (unk)		b. March 21, 1825	d. June 7, 1848  in Montezuma, Parke, IN

			|		|     m2. Isabela (unk)		b. December 27, 1825	d. January 17, 1850  in Montezuma, Parke, IN

			|		|

			|		|     m3. Caroline Harbinson October 5, 1852  in Vermillion, IN

			|		|	|-Robert Vanlandingham	b. June 17, 1853    d. June 3, 1859  in Montezuma, Parke, IN   burial at Old Cemetery, Montezuma, Parke, IN

			|		|	|-Thomas Vanlandingham	b. June 17, 1853    d. December 28, 1858 in Montezuma, Parke, IN    burial at Old Cemetery, Montezuma, Parke, IN

			|		|	|-Mary C. Vanlandingham   b. ca1855 in In.

			|		|

			|		|-Permeli Vanlandingham		b. ca1822 in Ky.

			|		|      married Joseph Burns

			|		|

			|		|-Laura Vanlandingham		b. May 22, 1827  in Bloomfield, Greene, IN

			|		|      married Aarron Harden Wade  in 1849

			|		|	|-Thomas Wade

			|		|

			|		|-Caroline Vanlandingham		b. January 24, 1828  prob. in In.

			|		|       married Joseph Burns

			|		|	|-Caroline Burns	

			|		|

			|		|-John W. Vanlandingham		b. about February 1833 in In.

			|		|      married L. Jennie (unk)

			|		|	|-Albert Vanlandingham	b. ABT 1858 in IN

			|		|	|-Kate Vanlandingham

			|		|	|-Hattie Vanlandingham

			|		|

			|		|-Margaret Vanlandingham		b. ca1836 in In.

			|		|        married James Jacobs

			|		|

			|		|-Thomas Vanlandingham		b. March 15, 1844	d. February 19, 1848  in Montezuma, Parke, IN

			|

			|-Ezekiel Vanlandingham		b. June 1, 1763 in Northumberland, VA

			        married Betty Brumley   before Sept. 1782	b. ca1765  in Lancaster, VA	also married Samuel Fulton	d/o David Brumley & Elizabeth Oliver

				|

				|-Easter Brumley Vanlandingham	b. April 30, 1782  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA     d. December 25, 1847

				|       married Francis E. Kimbley  February 14, 1813  in Muhlenberg, KY

				|

				|-Oliver Cromwell Vanlandingham Sr.	b. March 6, 1785  in St. Stephen's Parish, Northumberland, VA	d. October 2, 1856 in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA

				|	burial in Paradise, Muhlenberg, KY

				|        married Mary Ann Drake

				|	|

				|	|-Oliver Cromwell Vanlandingham Jr.	

				|	|       married Margaret Jane Weir

				|	|	

				|	|-Ezekiel  P. Vanlandingham

				|	|       married Amelia  Blount

				|	|

				|	|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham

				|	|-Mary E. Vanlandingham

				|	|

				|	|-Cordellia Vanlandingham

				|	        married Edwin D. Cheatham

				|

				|-Elizabeth Vanlandingham

				       married Samuel D. Weir



Valentine Vanlandingham was listed as "Flanagan" in 1860 & 1870 Carter Co., KY census, but was listed "Vanlandingham" in 1880. His parents were Joshua and Elizabeth. Joshua, b. 1788 d. aft. 1850, m/1 bef. 1814, wife unknown, they had 3 children, he m/2 Elizabeth ? on 2/11/1829 Bath Co., KY and they had Valentine b. ca. 1830, Malinda b. ca. 1835, Susannah b. abt. 1838 and Bluford b. ca. 1839. Joshua's father was Richard who d. 1811 left will Rockford Co., NC. Richard parents were George & Miss ? Brown, George's parents were Francis (1666 - 1740) and Elizabeth ?, and Francis's parents were Michael & Elizabeth. Michael bought 460 acres in Northumberland Co., VA in 1650, and a few years later young James Washington arrived in America and became a neighbor of Michael. James had a great grandson named George, sometimes called the father of our country. Note the Vanlandinghams arrived in America before the Washingtons.



Nancy Denton married Jeremiah Vanlandingham in Sept. 1830. Nancy (1804-1874) was d/o  Abraham Denton & Sarah "Sally" Hunt     		 	 	

Elizabeth Denton married Jacob Ross. Elizabeth (1800-1857) was the d/o Abraham Denton & Sarah "Sally" Hunt	 	

Benjamin Norcutt Denton married Matilda Hunt. Benjamin was was s/o  Abraham Denton & Sarah "Sally" Hunt. Matida was d/o Hiram Hunt & Nancy Hunt.

Elleanor Denton married Joshua Parker Hunt in Aug. 1828. Elleanor was d/o  Abraham Denton & Sarah "Sally" Hunt.  Joshua was s/o John Tipton Hunt &  Mary "Polly" Denton.

Minerva VAN LANDINGHAM (1803 - ?) married Absolom Daniel David Hunt.  Minerva was d/o William Vanlandingham & Martha Denton.

      Records of Randolph Co., Indiana reflect mariages among Hunt, Denton and Ross families who all came from Bath & Fleming Co., Ky. 

John Ross (b. 18 September 1754 in Prince William Co., VA) who was in the Rev. War. There was a Benjamin ROSS who left a will in Prince William Co. (This is from something that someone sent me, which I don't have right at hand, so I can't provide a date.) This Benjamin ROSS left his land in KY to a couple of his sons, one of whom was a John. A Benjamin ROSS patented land in Bourbon Co., KY. 



Marriage: Groom: James Vanlandingham Bride: Elizabeth HUGHLEY Date: 29 May 1830 Bondsman: J.W. BESHEARS Source: Bath County Records

James A. Vanlandingham         Birth: ca1790 in KY.       Death: 21 Mar 1860 in Boone Co , MO. Marriage: 3 MAR 1818 in Bourbon Co., KY.         s/o James Vanlandingham & Elizabeth ELGIN

 John Vanlandingham  Birth: 1766 in North Carolina  Note:  Resided in Fleming Co., Kentucky 1800-1810  Bath Co., Kentucky 1820, 1830, 1840 Fleming Co., Kentucky 1850 age 84 s/oRichard Vanlandingham

           on 1850 census John Vanlandingham is living in the home of: William McCracken , 50; Elizabeth,47;Sarah,11;Martha,8



Richard O. ("Dick") Vanlandingham  Birth 1 Mar 1873, Bath Co., Kentucky  Death 2 Mar 1934, Moore's Ferry, Bath Co., Kentucky  Father Stewart Vanlandingham  Mother Mary Ellen [Vanlandingham]

	2 M Walter Vanlandingham 3 M Johnson Vanlandingham 4 M William Vanlandingham 5 M Albert Vanlandingham 

Harlan Pettit, 1C2R Birth 16 Nov 1906, Bath Co., Kentucky Death 29 May 1946, Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky Burial Polksville Cem., Polksville, Bath Co., Kentucky Father William ("Willie") Petitt (1878-1964) 

Mother Mollie Evans (1878-1958) Marriage abt 1928, Bath Co., Kentucky Spouse Ollie Vanlandingham Birth abt 1909, Bath Co., Kentucky Death 24 Nov 1977, Farmers, Rowan Co., Kentucky 

Father Richard O. ("Dick") Vanlandingham (1873-1934) Mother Kate [Vanlandingham] Other spouses Cliff Parker 		per http://www.best.com/~tpettit/family/pettit/FG_TOC.htm



From: jlvan1@earthlink.net To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com Subject: 1840 Bath Co., KY cemsis Date: Tue, 15 May 2001 13:10:00 -0500 

John, if you will e-mail me direct and give me John Nelson Ross' birth date (or approximate), and name of parents if available, I will try to help with your search.Joshua Vanlandingham m/2 Elizabeth Ross, and she had children from her marriage to Ross.  Josha and family were in the 1840 Bath Co., KY census.  Joshua had a brother, James, who was in the Bath-Fleming area at the right time to have adopted Elizabeth's son John if for some reason he left Joshua and Elizabeth's home.J. Leon Vanlandingham jlvan1@earthlink.net		J. Leon Vanlandingham, 34, overland Route, Ardmore, OK 73401.



Date: Thu, 19 Jul 2001 13:59:02 -0500 From: Mitch_Penny <smithson@comteck.com> |To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com Subject: "Vanlandingham's" 

John, Thanks for the response back to me...My great grandfather (Samuel Atchison Vanlandingham) was born in Bath Co. on June 25 1897. His father (William T. Vanlandingham) was born in May 1870. William's father was Benjamin Vanlandingham that was born in Bath or maybe even Fleming Co., in 1845-47. I am still trying to get information on Benjamin because there were several of them...lol. Like this is not hard enough! Have you subscribed to the Vanlandingham page? The address is Vanlandingham-L@rootsweb.com. There are alot of Vanlandingham ancestors that could help..One guy named Leon Vanlandingham writes books on the Vanlandingham's, his address is jlvan1@earthlink.net. He can provide you with alot of information and tell him that I gave you his address. He helped me with some of the stuff that I have and also get ahold of Betty Vanlandingham at bjvan@comteck.com and tell her that I gave you her address. She was the one that told me about the baby left on the doorsteps of the Vanlandingham's and they raised him...I have corresponded with alot of people on here and I know they are all willing to help...Lots of luck and I hope that I have helped and I got some census on the Vanlandingham's that Betty has sent to me and I will forward them on to you if you are interested...Hope to hear from you soon, also I got the names of the women that the Vanlandingham's married and their children if you would like them. Hopefully someone can help me find Benjamin and who his father was and so on...As Always, Penny Vanlandignham Smithson

Name: James Vanlandingham      Marriage 1 Agnes

Children:   Margaret Vanlandingham b: 12 FEB 1815 in Bath Co., KYDeath: 2 MAY 1904 in Russell, Lucas Co., IA 

	Marriage 1 Harrison Perry Sellers b: 9 JUN 1813 in Garrard Co., KYMarried: 23 NOV 1834 in Putnam Co., IN

	Children Mary Margaret Sellers b: 7 SEP 1834 in Putnam Co., IN James Harvey Sellers b: 11 JUL 1836 in IN Sarah Susan Sellers b: 7 FEB 1838 in IN Nancy Elizabeth Sellers b: 29 DEC 1841 in Putnam Co., IN

 	Francis Anne Sellers b: ABT. 1843 in IN Louisa Ruth Jane Sellers b: 2 SEP 1844 in IN William Harrison Sellers b: 4 FEB 1849 in IN John Perry Sellers b: 16 OCT 1852 in Melrose, Montrose, IA

 	Nathan Nelson Sellers b: 16 OCT 1852 in Cedar Twp., Lucas Co. IA Thomas Andrew J. Sellers b: 3 APR 1855 in Cedar Twp., Lucas Co. IA Wyatt W. W. Sellers b: ABT. 1857 in Cedar Twp., Lucas, IA



Name: Richard Vanlandingham Note: Sources: Fleming County, KY Cemetery RecordsUsual Albert Vanlandingham obituary

Marriage 1 Hattie Hartley b: 15 OCT 1880 in Mason County, KY	d/o John Hartley  Mother: Clara Berry   also married Usual Albert Richards  

Children  Leslie Vanlandingham,    Goldie Vanlandingham ,    Richard Vanlandingham , Jr.

Name: Permelia Vanlandingham Birth: 1911 in Fleming County, KY Death: 22 JUL 1930 in Fleming County, KY Note: Sources: Fleming County, KY Cemetery RecordsKy Birth Records-Lexington Library

	Marriage 1 Verner E. "Cinders" McCord b: 1908 in Fleming County, KY		Children Betty Jean McCord Martha Sue McCord

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Name: Rebecca VanLandingham Birth: 8 MAY 1792 in Fayette Co., Kentucky Death: 24 APR 1865 in Fox's Creek, Fleming Co., KY

Marriage  James Markwell b: 10 SEP 1782 in VA(?)Married: 21 FEB 1812 in Fleming Co., Kentucky 

Children: Mary Polly Markwell b: 17 MAR 1815 in Fleming Co., Kentucky;	 Nancy Markwell b: 31 JUL 1817 in Flemingsburg, Fleming Co., Kentucky

 Lucy Markwell b: 18 NOV 1819 in Fleming Co., Kentucky;		 Elizabeth Markwell b: 11 FEB 1820 in Fleming Co., Kentucky

 Louisa Jane Markwell b: 25 JAN 1822 in Fleming Co., Kentucky;		 Margaret Markwell b: 1 OCT 1824 in Hillsboro, Fleming Co., Kentucky

 George Markwell b: 2 NOV 1828 in Hillsboro, Fleming Co., Kentucky	 James Madison Markwell b: 3 APR 1831 in Hillsboro, Fleming Co., Kentucky

 Henry C. Markwell b: 1 AUG 1833 in Hillsboro, Fleming Co., Kentucky	 Rebecca Markwell b: 26 JUN 1836 in Fleming Co., Kentucky

Name: William Harrison Markwell Birth: 7 MAY 1813 in Fleming Co., Kentucky    Marriage 1 Lucy Northcutt b: 1817 in Fleming Co., Kentucky

	Children William A. Markwell b: 1839 in Fleming Co., Kentucky George Marshall Markwell b: 1841 in Fleming Co., Kentucky Tilford C. Markwell b: 1843 in Fleming Co., Kentucky

 	Elbert H. Markwell b: 1845 in Fleming Co., Kentucky Millard F. Markwell b: 1847 in Fleming Co., Kentucky

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Name: Lee Vanlandingham 	Note: Sources: Ky Birth Records-Lexington Library Stella V. Brown obituary	Marriage 1 Zettie Albany McCord b: 2 JAN 1874 in Fleming County, KY

Children: Alma F. Vanlandingham  ; Gladys Vanlandingham

Stella V. Vanlandingham Birth: 1902 in Fleming County, KY Death: 26 SEP 1975 in Fleming County, KY at Fleming County Hospital Note: Sources: ObituaryVirginia Brown Glass obituary

	Marriage 1 Elza Brown b: 1895Children John Brown Helen Brown Virginia "Jennie" Brown b: 30 MAY 1925 in VA Marvin Brown Gertrude Brown

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Name: Daniel Vanlandingham       Marriage 1 Ann Elizabeth Northcutt      Children      Adelia Bates Vanlandingham b: 1856

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The following article, serving as both obituary and news item, was the front page lead on the March 8, 1934 issue of the Bath County News-Outlook, published weekly on Thursday in Owingsville:

"Wounds Fatal to Vanlandingham: Son-in-Law, Charged With Shooting, Has Not Been Apprehended Richard O. Vanlandingham, 61 years old, who was shot about the head with a shot gun said to have been in the hands of his son-in-law, Harlan Petit, at the former's home in the Moore's Ferry section on the night of February 14 of this year, died at his home late last Friday night, March 2, from the effect of his wounds.

Petit was arrested after the shooting and held in jail here pending the action of the grand jury, [which] returned an indictment against him on a charge of shooting with intent to kill, and was released on bond for his appearance at the May term of court. At that time it was thought that Mr. Vanlandingham would recover. Since the death of Mr. Vanlandingham officers have been unable to locate Petit. His bondsmen, however, are said to have promised to produce him to answer a charge of murder.      Mr. Vanlandingham was a native of this county and a member of a prominent and widely known family. He was a son of the late Stewart and Mary Ellen Vanlandingham, born March 1, 1873. Except for a few years spent in Fleming, his entire life was spent in Bath County.    Besides his widow, Mrs. Kate Vanlandingham, he is survived by five daughters, Mrs. Mary Ford, New Castle; Ind., Mrs. Eliza Wells, Mrs. Bessie Spurlock, Mrs. Ollie Petit and Miss Nora Vanlandingham, all of this county, two sisters, Mrs. Hazel Razor and Mrs. Elizabeth Ingram, and five brothers, Walter, Johnson, William, Albert and Greenberry Vanlandingham.       Funeral services were held Sunday afternoon, March 4, conducted by the Rev. H. S. Ficklin. Burial took place at the Hedricks graveyard."

From: "Donna & Bob" <regill@bellatlantic.net> |Date: Wed, 29 Aug 2001 13:33:25 -0400 Subject: [KYBATH] Moses Hendrix/Susan Vanlandingham To: KYBATH-L@rootsweb.com 

Hi List, I'm looking at the 1880 census for Bath, Bethel District. Finally got  my hands on it! Yippee!! However, the enumerator didn't have the best handwriting in the world. I'm trying to figure out who the children of this couple are. Moses Hendrix age 33  Wife Susan age 33 Son William 12,  son Cli???? age 9, son what looks like Gino age 6, son Monroe age 6 and another son age 4 starts with Mo?c???? I already had in my file William and Monroe but I had no idea Monroe had a twin! Does anyone else know anything about this family? Thank you,





	1880 census, Carter Co., Ky, txt page 87

154   Valandingham, M      W F 48   s  Keeping house   K K K

                 Charles   W M 20      Son/farm lab    K K K

                 George    W M 16      Farm laborer    K K K

                 Susan     W F 52         Sister       K K K









	1870 Pettis Twp, Platte Co., Mo. (1870175.tif)						Page 165 of   “Vanlandingham Genealogy, Voume 2”

W/M Vallandingham, 53, Ky., farmer			<--------	Joshua’s son!!!!	----->	Madison Vanlandingham    b. Sept. 8, 1817 in Bath Co., Ky.

Jessina (?) Vallandingham, 39, Ky.			     same!!				Jemima Trumbo   b. ca1830

John H. Vallandingham,  20, Ky. 			<---------->				John A. Vanlandingham   b. 1850

Lucy A. Vallandingham, 15, Mo.							Lucy Vanlandingham   b. 1855	

Licouse B. Vallandingham, 11, Mo.							Belle Leona Vanlandingham  b. 1858







1850 census, Carter Co., District 2,Kentucky, Ancestry.com image #57:  George James,53,Kenticky,farmer;    Sarah,34,Ky;   Phelona,15,Ky.;   Emily,12,Ky.,  Elizabeth,10,Ky;  Henry,8,Ky;  Ephrain,3,Ky;  			Margaret,1,Ky.;  Volantine Flanegin, 20, laborer

1850 census, Carter Co., District 2,Kentucky, Ancestry.com image #57: Andrew James,26,Ky,farmer;   Julia,25,Ky;    George,6,Ky;   Louisa,4,Ky;   Gabriel,3,Ky;   James,6/12.Ky.		                                                                     























































































































									Robert Virgin

								3rd great grandfather-in-law  to Jesse Campbell

	

ROBERT VIRGIN

           married (unk)

	|-EBENEZER VIRGIN

	|-SAMUEL VIRGIN

	|

	|-JOHN VIRGIN	b. 1690.

	        married ELIZABETH DICKERSON in Pr. Georges Co., MD.	d. after . 5 Nov 1742  in Prince Geo. Co., MD	“widow of Thomas HuntER who d. ca1718 “	d/o Thomas Dickerson

			“John Lyon's Company­-On May 3, 1776, a company of 10, from Pennsylvania­John Lyon, John Boggs, Henry Dickerson, Thos. Dickerson, Wm. Graydon, James Kelly, James Little, 		                  Wm. Markland, John Virgin, and Reason Virgin-, "came to John Hinkson's improvement, where some persons had resided for nearly a year past." At the instance of Hinkson, Wm. Hoskins 		                  conducted them to some rich lands which had not been taken up, some miles to the east-probably on Houston creek (then called Martin's creek), in Bourbon county; at any rate, "Townsend 		                  and Cooper's run were between their improvements and Hinkston." Besides the usual improvements­uncovered cabins, small clearing, initials on trees, etc.-they covered John Lyon's cabin, 		                   14x16 feet, with boards, made it their "station-camp," split some rails, inclosed a piece of ground, planted some corn, peach stones, and apple seeds, and lived there until June; when seven, 			and shortly after two others, returned up the Ohio river to Redstone. Win. Graydon remained in the country, and in the summer of 1777 was killed by Indians at the Shawnee spring.

			Hinkson's Settlement, "on Licking creek," says a letter from Col. John Floyd to Col. Win. Preston, dated at Boonesborough “ per http://www.shawhan.com/collins.html



			“June Court, 1800    Deposition of Wm. Markland, aged 45 yrs., to establish improvement made in yr. 1776 by Jno. Boggs, Jas. Matson, assignee. Deponent states: in yr. 1776 he came in 			company with John Boggs, Jas. Kelly and others and made improvement at place known as Beave Camp.      Deposition of Michael Cassady to establish land of Thos. Hartly, deposeth: in 			Dec., 1782, he was in company with Geo. Stockton, Sr., when he made entry for Thos. Hartly.

			On motion of Samuel Lyon depositions taken to establish entry of John Lyon. Wm. Markland, aged 45 yrs. deposeth: in yr. 1776 he, with John Lyon, John Virgin and others, came to the 			improvement made by sd. John Lyon. John Virgin deposeth the same. “ per http://www.shawhan.com/orders.html

		|

		.-Thomas Hunter

		|-URIAH VIRGIN	b. 1725

		|

		|-Jeremiah Virgin		b. 1724 in Md.	d. after 1791		“may have died in Washington County, PA (formerly VA). “

		       married LUCY (unk) 1748	“not  Lucy Dickerson as reported by some “	“Brice & Rezin being militia captains at various times “

			|

			|-BRICE VIRGIN

			|       married  SARAH MARKLAND		“Brice later moved to OH & IN. “ per Billy Markland  bjmarkland@aol.com

			|

			|-THOMAS VIRGIN

			|-ELEANOR NELLIE VIRGIN

			|-CLARA VIRGIN

			|-JEREMIAH VIRGIN

			|

			|-CAPT. REZIN VIRGIN		b. 1750, Patuxent River area-Maryland	d. 1826, Oldtown,Ky.

				“Reason Virgin, of Fayette County, located a tract of land, for which he received a Virginia certificate June 22, 1780, which was surveyed November 13th the same year as 			                   "Virgin Dove," containing four hundred acres, adjoining lands of Daniel Leet and John Brownlee. Patent was issued March 2, 1786. The tract was divided into two tracts; the 				one on the north side, containing one hundred and fifty-seven acres, was sold June 20, 1786, to David Adams, who three years later sold to James Ross, who had purchased 				the south part, containing two hundred and forty-three acres, June 25, 1787. Brice Virgin resided in 1784 on a tact which he had taken up, and for which he had received a 				Virginia certificate. On the 7th of August, 1784, he sold two hundred acres of it to James Wilson, and on the 12th of July the next year sold the remainder, viz., "all that tract 				whereon I now live," to Reason Virgin. This land is now mostly owned by the Brownlees and Ramseys. “ per http://www.chartiers.com/crumrine/twp-franklin.html

				“who went to Oldtown, Greenup Co., KY ca. 1804-1805 He had previously lived in what is now Fayette & Wash. Cos., PA from about the 1760's to shortly after 1800 when 				 he moved first to Bourbon Co., KY, then to Greenup Co. where he died sometime in the 1820's.”

			          married JEMIMA ARNOLD 		b. 1770 in Pa.	d/o  JONATHAN ARNOLD  & RACHEL SCOTT

				|-RACHEL VIRGIN 		b. 1771.

				|-KINZIE VIRGIN		b. 1772.

				|

				|-ELI VIRGIN 		b. February 04, 1776.

				|        married Nancy (Nacca) HYATT 	b. ABT 1797 in Pennsylvania		b: ABT 1778 in Menard,Illinois 

				|		all per http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=abbywhite&id=I191

				|	|

				|	|-John Hyatt VIRGIN 	b: 19 APR 1798 in Luzerne,Fayette,Pennsylvania 

 				|	|-Belinda VIRGIN 	b: ABT 1800 in Luzerne,Fayette,Pennsylvania 

 				|	|-Reason VIRGIN 	b: ABT 1802 in Plattsville,Wisconsin  

 				|	|-Eli VIRGIN		 b: ABT 1803 in Plattsville,Wisconsin 

 				|	|-Katherine VIRGIN 	b: ABT 1805 in Plattsville,Wisconsin 

 				|	|-Nancy VIRGIN 	b: 22 MAR 1808 in Greene,Pennsylvania 

 				|	|-Ruth VIRGIN 	b: 24 AUG 1810 in Plattsville,Wisconsin 

 				|	|-Noah Hyatt VIRGIN 	b: 6 DEC 1812 in Plattsville,Wisconsin 

 				|	|-William Hyatt VIRGIN 	b: 16 FEB 1816 in Plattsville,Grant,Wisconsin 

				|	|-Jesse VIRGIN 	b: 25 APR 1818 in Plattsville,Grant,Wisconsin 

				|

				|-DELIAH VIRGIN		b. May 1778.

				|-ELIZABETH VIRGIN 		b. 1780.

				|-CASSANDRA VIRGIN 		b. 1783.

				|-REBECCA VIRGIN 		b. 1786.

				|-HANNAH VIRGIN		 b. October 05, 1788.

				|-REZIN VIRGIN  JR 		b. 1790

				|

				|-ELEANOR VIRGIN		b. 1795

				|       married Van Swearingen per Amy   seeker119@hotmail.com

				|

				|-ELZEY/ELSA/ELZA VIRGIN    b. December 17, 1799, near the Monogalia river,Fayette Co.,Pa;	 d. September 27, 1834, Oldtown, Greenup Co., Ky.

					“Church affiliation Methodist--Episcopal “

				          married SARAH ANN DOWNS March 30, 1824 in Oldtown ,Ky,  	d/o  JOHN DOWNS  & LUCY VIRGIN sister of the above Rezin VIRGIN.�					|

					|-MARY ALLEN VIRGIN		“Polly”	b. March 30, 1825.

					|        married B. James DOWNS 29 Oct 1844	“his second marriage”

					|	|

					|	|-James G. DOWNS 	“was age 22 in 1870”

					|	         married Mary E.(unk) ??     

					|		|-Elya Downs		<-- possible

					|

					|-EMILY (EMZA)ELLEN VIRGIN	b. January 24, 1827, Oldtown,Ky	d. March 30, 1902, Buried in Scott-Campbell cem.

Campbell---->				|         married Jesse Campbell   "Jr "	b. Dec. 5, 1826   d. March 5, 1900  buried at Scott-Campbell Cem, Oldtown, Ky. (ref. Vampbell genealogy)

					|

					|-REZIN VIRGIN		b. August 11, 1828 in KY		d. 1911 in Greenup Co., KY

					|        married Lydia Batman MEADOWS        d/o Abraham and Sarah Ann (BATMAN) EVANS. These persons have also been reported as BATEMAN. 					|		(information on this family was from Oscar Meadows of Flatwoods, KY to me).

					|		|

					|		|-Elza Thomas VIRGIN	b. Feb 1857

Brown? ----->				|		         married Rebecca ("Becky Ann") Brown	b. Aug 1870   

					|			In 1900, they lived in Magistrate District #4, Alcorn, Greenup Co., KY.

					|		             (may be Rebecca Ann Brown Virgin, born August 19, 1870. Her parents may have been Henry Brown  & Sarilda Coffee

					|			|

					|			|-Ollie Virgin 

					|			         married Charles Wilfred Vicars

					|				|

					|				|-Wilfred Vicars

					|				         married Connie (unk)      mvicars@sky1.net or connievic@yahoo.com

					|

					|-SAMUEL THOMAS VIRGIN	b. January 15, 1833.

					|-LUCY JANE VIRGIN		b. May 20, 1834.















































































































































































								John Walker

							           related to Rosa J. (Ross) Whitt

							              more on WorldConnect



John Walker				b. 1785

      married Rachel McCool aka Rachel McCord   on Feb. 20, 1804 in Greenup Co., Ky.	“b. in Holland”

	|

	|-Jeremiah Walker	b. Sept. 6, 1812	d. 12 NOV 1875 in Carter,Ky  Burial: NOV 1875 Henry Walker cem.,Carter Co. Ky

Sammons?--->     married Lutricia Sammons on March 6, 1832     aka Teresa Sammons	b. Aug. 8, 1816 in Franklin Co., Va.    d/o William Sammons (1775-ca 1845) & Elizabeth Griffith

		|

		|-George Washington Walker

		         married Jemima Baily 18 JUL 1853 in Carter,Ky,	b. 16 NOV 1835 in Va	d. 8 AUG 1911 in Carter,Ky    

Cox? --->				d/o  James F. BAILEY b: 20 MAR 1797 in Nc &  Phoebe COX b: 28 SEP 1804 in Scott,Va

			|-James WALKER 		b: 11 MAY 1854 in Carter,Ky

			|

 			|-William WALKER		b: 15 NOV 1855 in Carter,Ky	d. 21 JUL 1941 in Carter,Ky  per:  www.geocities.com/Heartland/

			|        married Ibbie MCBRAYER b: 31 MAR 1863 in Boyd,Ky   10 MAR 1880 in Greenup,Ky

			|

 			|-Nancy WALKER 		b: ABT 1858 in Ky

			|

 			|-David WALKER	 	b: 5 DEC 1859 in Ky	d. 20 APR 1942 in Carter,Ky   Burial: APR 1942 David L. Walker cem.,Carter,Ky 

			|	Note: !BIRTH,DEATH: Kentucky Death Index 1911-2000 David L. Walker d. 04-20-1942 Carter Co. age 80. 1880 Carter Co. KY census age 20 listed with parents.

			|	Tombstone shows b. 5 Dec 1859 d. 19 Apr 1942.	Note: !MARRIAGE: Letter from descendant Jon Walker of Olive Hill, KY. 

			|       married Sarah T. MOBLY 	b: 30 OCT 1862

			|	|

			|	|-James W. WALKER 	b: 26 APR 1881	d. 18 DEC 1955 in Ky  Burial: Ky 

			|		Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE,DEATH: From Jessie Roe Walker. 1910 Carter Co. KY census E. D.0040 Visit 0316

			|		Note: James W. Walker H/H age 29 b. KY. DOD confirmed in Kentucky Death Index   1911-2000 James W. Walker d. 12-18-1955 in Boyd Co. Residence 			|		Elliott Co. age 74.

Lyons? --->			|	        married Rosa LYONS 		b: 1875

			|		|-Erskine WALKER

			|		|

			|		|-Ward Leonadas WALKER 	b: 9 APR 1904 in Ky	d. JUN 1987 in Carter,Ky Burial: ,Carter,Ky 

Roe? --->			|		        married  Jessie Roe  2 SEP 1925 in Carter,Ky		b: 12 FEB 1903 in Carter,Ky	d. 19 MAY 1996 in Nr Olive Hill,Carter,Ky 

			|				Burial: 22 MAY 1996 ,Carter,Ky 	Note: !BIRTH,MARRIAGE: Personal knowledge of Esther Roe Donohew Mason. 

			|				Note: !DEATH,BURIAL: Telephone call from Dovie Roe Barker to John E. Donohew. 

			|				Note: !MARRIAGE:From Jessie Roe Walker herself-Carter Co. KY Marriage Book B p48 has 31 Aug 1925-was this the date of a 			|				marriage bond?  

			|				s/o George Edward Roe b: 29 JUN 1873 in Carter,Ky &  Sarah Elizabeth JOHNSON b: 6 JAN 1877 in Carter,Ky

			|			|

			|			|-Living WALKER

Holbrook? --->		|			|       m1. Nadine Holbrook   2 APR 1954

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	|     married Living RISNER

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	       married Living FREED  5 APR 1980

			|			|		|-Living WALKER

 			|			|		|-Living WALKER

 			|			|		|-Living WALKER

			|			|

			|			|       m2. Living MIDDLETON  18 MAY 1990

			|			|

 			|			|-Living WALKER

Tackett? --->			|			|       m1.  Leroy TACKETT 	b: 13 MAY 1919	d. 10 JUL 1978 in Mansfield,Oh

			|			|	|-Living TACKETT

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living TACKETT

			|			|	       married Living MCLARNAN

			|			|		|-Living MCLARNAN

 			|			|		|-Living MCLARNAN	

			|			|

			|			|      m2. Living MOSER  27 JUN 1981 in Oh	Divorced: Y 

			|			|

			|			|-Living Walker

			|			|       married Living CARROLL  29 DEC 1954

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	|      married Living HALL

			|			|	|	|-Living WALKER

 			|			|	|	|-Living WALKER

 			|			|	|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|

			|			|-Living WALKER

			|			|      married Living MIDDLETON  2 JAN 1953

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Living MIDDLETON

			|			|	|       married Living PARKER  16 OCT 1974

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living MIDDLETON

			|			|	|      married Living MOBRY  24 MAR 1980

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living MIDDLETON

			|			|	       married Living JAMES  23 OCT 1981

			|			|		|-Living MIDDLETON

			|			|

 			|			|-Living WALKER

			|			|        married Living PATRICK  5 FEB 1955

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	|       married Living BOZEMORE  9 AUG 1982

			|			|	|	|-Living WALKER

 			|			|	|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	|      married Living DUNCAN  21 JUN 1980

			|			|	|	|-Living DUNCAN

 			|			|	|	|-Living DUNCAN

 			|			|	|	|-Living DUNCAN

 			|			|	|	|-Living DUNCAN

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	|      married Living HOY   19 MAY 1984

			|			|	|	|-Living HOY

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|	       married Living CLIFTON  16 JUN 1990

			|			|		|-Living WALKER

			|			|

 			|			|-Living WALKER

			|			|      married Living REYNOLDS  21 FEB 1959

			|			|	|-Living WALKER

 			|			|	|-Living WALKER

 			|			|	|-Living WALKER

			|			|

 			|			|-Living WALKER

Sparks? --->			|			|     married 1 Living Sparks  15 AUG 1958

			|			|	|-Perry Sparks	b. 15 JUN 1959

 			|			|	|-Paul Sparks 	b: 15 JUN 1959	18 JUN 1959 Note: !BIRTH: From Jessie Roe Walker. Twin of Perry

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living Sparks

			|			|	       m1. Living GUSTAFSON 3 NOV 1979	Divorced: Y 

			|			|	       m2. Living MACAULAY  4 JUN 1994

			|			|

			|			|-Glenna Jean WALKER	 b: 2 AUG 1943 in Carter,Ky	d. 1985  per Jessie Roe Walker

			|			|       married Living CARROLL  17 FEB 1961

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Living CARROLL

			|			|	|       married Living MOUTER	Divorced: Y

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living CARROLL

			|			|	|      married Living JONES

			|			|	|	|-Living JONES

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Living CARROLL

			|			|

 			|			|-Living WALKER

			|			|     married Living MIDDLETON  8 JUL 1967

			|			|	|

			|			|	|-Living MIDDLETON

			|			|	|       married Living SKAGGS  21 JUN 1986

			|			|	|	|-Living SKAGGS

 			|			|	|	|-Living SKAGGS

			|			|	|

 			|			|	|-Doug MIDDLETON 	b: 29 AUG 1976	d. 12 JUL 1998 in Elliott,Ky  

			|			|		Note: !BIRTH: From Jessie Roe Walker	DEATH: Email from Janice Whitt-meme02@gte.net-Sep 1999. He was one 			|			|		of three young men shot and killed in Elliott Co. KY

			|			|

 			|			|-Living WALKER

Boggs? --->			|			       married Living Boggs  3 SEP 1971

			|				|

			|				|-Living WALKER

			|				|      married Living ERWIN  6 MAY 1990

			|				|	|-Living ERWIN

			|				| 

 			|				|-Living WALKER

			|

 			|-Silas WALKER 		b: ABT 1861 in Ky

			|       married Living CARROLL  29 DEC 1954

			|	|

			|	|-Living WALKER

			|	|      married Living STAMPER  3 AUG 1981

			|	|

 			|	|-Living WALKER

			|	       married Living HALL

			|		|-Living WALKER

 			|		|-Living WALKER

 			|		|-Living WALKER

			|

 			|-Pheba WALKER 		b: ABT 1864 in Ky

			|      married Living MIDDLETON  2 JAN 1953

			|	|

			|	|-Living MIDDLETON

			|	|      married Living PARKER  16 OCT 1974

			|	|

 			|	|-Living MIDDLETON

			|	|       married Living MOBRY  24 MAR 1980

			|	|

 			|	|-Living MIDDLETON

James? --->			|	        married  Living JAMES  23 OCT 1981

			|		|-Living MIDDLETON

			|

 			|-Georgeann WALKER 		b: ABT 1866 in Ky

 			|-Martha WALKER 		b: ABT 1868 in Ky

 			|-Travis Franklin WALKER 	b: ABT 1869 in Ky

 			|-Elizabeth WALKER 		b: ABT 1871 in Ky

 			|-Laura B. WALKER 		b: ABT 1877 in Ky



Posted by Nancy Barnett <nbarnett@wwd.net> on Sun, 15 Mar 1998

Need someone who answered about WALKER of Carter Co. KY in reference to my query about John, Jacob, and Jeremiah Walker of the Deer Creek community near Grayson, KY, Carter County

to contact me, please. We may have a connection. My Walker family was in Greenup Co. KY as early as l804, and is still in the area around Grayson,

KY (Carter Co.) Please reply to me at nbarnett@wwd.net if you are researching the Walker family.My Jeremiah (above) marr. (l) Teresa Sammons and (2) Malinda Knipp. John Walker (above) marr.

Rachel McCool in l804 in Greenup Co. My William Riley Walker marr. Sarah Pennington Blankenbeckler.







Re: Jacob Walker, Somerset PA 

Posted by: DONALD KAZEE Date: April 10, 2000 at 19:19:29 

In Reply to: Jacob Walker, Somerset PA by Kate Jett  of 9707  





Dear Ms. Jett: Would your Jacob Walker be connected to a John Walker who married Rachel McCord or McCool in Kentucky in 1804? Would Jacob Walker be married to a Rachel Farmer? Are you aware of any tradition that Jacob Walker was born aboard ship from Germany?

If so, then perhaps I could come to reunion as a descendent.



Thank you,

Donald Kazee

Posted by: DONALD KAZEE Date: April 11, 2000 at 16:06:07 

In Reply to: Re: Jacob Walker, Somerset PA by Kate Jett  of 9707  





Dear Ms. Jett:



Thank you for answering so quickly. Our John Walker married Rachel McCord in 1804 in the newly created Greenup County, KY, on the Ohio River. There is a large family of McCords in Somerset Co. Pa in the mid to late 1700s, and one branch came to a then- adjoining Kentucky county. We have not been able to identify a "suitable" Rachel among them. To see your Jacob, from Germany, also in Somerset County seemed a coincidence worth following. We are not certain of the relation between our John and our mystery Jacob but son and father is one possibility. I used to live in Morgantown, West Virginia, and am fond of that part of the country; perhaps we will be able to take advantage of your hospitality.I wonder, do you have dates and spouses for your Jacobs?any thanks,Donald Kazee





Re: Jacob Walker, Somerset PA Posted by: Chris J. Robinson Date: May 24, 2000 at 12:29:26 In Reply to: Re: Jacob Walker, Somerset PA by DONALD KAZEE  of 9707  



John and Rachel (McCord) Walker were my 5th great-grandparents. I descend from their son, Jeremiah--who settled in the Deer Creek community, of Carter Co., KY. Jeremiah's (almost certainly) brother, John Walker (Jr.) married Olivia ______ and they also lived on Deer Creek. John Walker (Jr.) was a widower in the 1880 census of Carter County. The information from that census shows that John's father [presumably John Walker, Sr.] was from England AND his mother [presumably Rachel McCord] was born in Maryland. According to one history of Carter Co., KY, a Capt. John Walker led a Greenup Co., KY regiment in the War of 1812, and by the 1820 census, Rachel Walker was apparently already a widow.



Re: Jacob Walker, Somerset PA Posted by: Kate Jett Date: April 11, 2000 at 16:44:42 In Reply to: Re: Jacob Walker, Somerset PA by DONALD KAZEE  of 9707  



For complete Walker genealogy, go to http://soli.inav.net/~cwalker/Click on jacob walker genealogy at top of Charlie's Page. When it comes up, scroll down to Generation 5. This is the beginning of information on Jacob Walker.

And his property was called "Workeasy" Not "Speakeasy"Sorry about that.





















































































































							   Nicholas Wallingford 

							related to Martha Jane (Ross) Applegate



Nicholas Wallingford

	“The American family was founded by Nicholas Wallingford, who arrived in Massachusetts from England, in 1638.”

        married Sarah Travis on 30 Aug 1654    d/o Henry & Bridget Travis. 

	“One account says that Nicholas was captured by Barbary pirates ca 1681. Another says that he drowned at sea. Whichever the case, he disappeared leaving  a widow and 13 children behind. From these 13 children, 	are descended the vast majority of the the Wallingford Family in America. “

	|

	|-John Wallingford

	|-Nicholas Wallingford

	|-John(again) Wallingford

	|-Sarah Wallingford

	|-Mary Wallingford

	|-James Wallingford

	|-Hannah Wallingford

	|-William Wallingford

	|-Joseph Wallingford

	|-Elizabeth Wallingford

	|-Esther Wallingford

	|-Abigail Wallingford

	|

	|-Benjamin Wallingford 	“was the twelfth child of Nicholas & Sarah    b. 27 June 1678 in Bradford, Mass     d. 1733 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland

	        married Elizabeth (Brown??) 	d.  1743 in Prince George's County, MD.

		“They were the parents of eight children who were all born in Queen Anne's Parish, Prince George's County, Maryland”

		|

		|-Ann Wallingford

		|-Nicholas Wallingford		 born 22 Aug 1703 moved to Anne Arundel Co, MD

		|-Elizabeth Wallingford		 born 2 Jan 1708/09 married John Dore

		|-John Wallingford			died 1762 in Prince George's County, MD

		|-Joseph Wallingford

		|

		|-Sarah Wallingford		born 24 Oct 1714 married William Brashears

		|          married Zachariah Williams

		|	“Family tradition relates that her husband was in the Revolutionary war. No record has been found to indicate that a Zachariah Williams served in the Revolutionary War from Virginia. 		|	    There was a Thomas Williams who settled in Mason Co, KY. Martha Elliott Wallingford Willett signed an affidavit stating that she knew Thomas in Berkeley Co, VA and that he had 		|	      indeed served in the Revolution. Sarah Williams died in Mar 1830. This date was recorded in her brother's Family Bible. The name of at least one child is known:”

		|	|

		|	|-Zachariah Williams	b. Jan 1779 		d. 1863 in Lewis Co, KY.

		|

		|-James Wallingford		 born 29 May 1717

		|

		|-Benjamin Wallingford II 

		        married (?) Mary Clark circa 1727 in Prince George's Co, MD. 

			|-John Wallingford

			|-Mark Wallingford

			|-Nicholas Wallingford

			|       m1. Alice Hayes 18 Nov 1779 in Berkeley Co, VA. The marriage records of Berkeley Co do not support this date of marriage. However, it is possible that the record was recorded in 			|	another county. Or perhaps, it was never officially recorded.      d.  ca. 1810 in Kentucky. 

			|	|-John Wallingford 	born 1780 and died 3 Aug 1833 in Mason Co KY.

			|	|-Joseph Wallingford

Applegate---->		|	|-Prudence Wallingford		 born 1783 in Virginia and died 4 Jan 1853 in Fleming Co, KY.			(ref. Applegate genealogy)

			|	|-Mary Chloe Wallingford		born 23 Jul 1787 and died 26 Feb 1848.

			|	|-Nancy Wallingford		born 1788 and died in the 1830s during a cholera epidemic in Mason Co, KY.

			|	|-James Wallingford 		born 17 Jul 1793 and died May 1864 in Kentucky.

			|	|-Sarah Wallingford		born 18 Nov 1795 and died 1 May 1873 in Kentucky

			|	|-William Wallingford		born 18 May 1798 and died 20 Nov 1866 in Fleming Co KY.

			|	|-Elizabeth Wallingford		born 12 Mar 1801 in Mason Co, KY and died 7 May 1858 in Lewis Co, KY.

			|	|-Mark Wallingford		born 4 May 1803 in Fleming Co, KY and died 22 Oct 1858 in Lewis Co, KY.

			|	|-Samuel Wallingford		born 1805

			|	|-Benjamin Wallingford		born 1807

			|

			|       m2.  Mary Guinn on 10 Sep 1810 in Mason Co, KY.	b. 24 Mar 1789 	d. 2 Nov 1855.     “She married Jonathan Ruggles after Nicholas died.”

			|	|-Hiram Wallingford 			born 22 Jun 1811 Mason Co, KY and died 9 Sep 1889 Greensburg, Decatur Co, IN

			|	|-Alexander Wallingford 			born 22 Dec 1812 Mason Co, KY and died 5 Jul 1814 in Mason Co, KY

			|	|-Lewis Bean Wallingford			 born 27 Jul 1814 Mason Co, KY 

			|	|-Mary Ginn Wallingford 			born 26 Feb 1816 Mason Co,KY and died 1 Sep 1827 in Mason Co, KY

			|	|-Alexander M Wallingford			born 13 Nov 1817 Mason Co, KY and died 7 Aug 1831

			|	|-Julianna Beauty Wallingford		born 20 Jan 1820 Mason Co, KY and died Dec 1887 in Lancaster, KS

			|	|-Sophronia J 	Wallingford			born 1 Jun 1822 Mason Co, KY 

			|	|-Thomas Ginn Wallingford		born 27 Mar 1828 Mason Co, KY and died 6 May 1909 in Waller Co, TX

			|	|-Martha A E. Wallingford			b. 19 Mar 1830 Mason Co, KY

			|

			|-Mary Wallingford		 born 26 Mar 1732, Queen Anne's Parish, Prince George's Co, MD

			|-James Wallingford				 died 1824/25 Jefferson Co, VA

			|-Joseph Wallingford 				died 1802 Jefferson Co, VA

			|

			|-Benjamin F. Wallingford III		 born c. 1731, Frederick Co, VA died 14 Jun 1814 in Mt Gilead, Mason Co, KY

			        married Prudence Elliott circa 1752		b.  ca1732		d. 28 Feb 1824, Mt Gilead, Mason Co, KY.

				|

				|-Prudence Wallingford			 born ca 1758 in Frederick Co, VA

Applegate----->			|       married Jacob Henry Applegate			b. 1746 1819		d. 1819 in New Jersey	(ref. Applegate genealogy)

				|

				|-Nicholas Wallingford			 born 14 Dec 1759, Frederick Co, VA and died 5 Sep 1829, Mason Co, KY

				|

				|-Rebecca Wallingford			 born ca. 1765 Frederick Co, VA

				|       married James Murrow. Only the obscurest records relating to James & Rebecca have been found. They apparently never owned any land. They are not found in any 				|	deeds, wills or any other records pertaining to property. As a result, an exact listing of their children is difficult. The list below is based on family tradition, as 				|	compiled by C C Murrow. Those names with an asterisk beside them are known children.     Samuel may have been a cousin according to CC Murrow's work.

				|	|

				|	|-Joseph F Murrow

				|	|-James Murrow

				|	|-*Nicholas Wallingford Murrow		 born 18 Jan 1787 and died 11 Apr 1873 in Knox Co, MO.

				|	|-*Charles Murrow			born 18 Nov 1794, Mason Co, KY and died 5 Jan 1880 in Polk Co, IA.

				|	|-*Prudence Murrow			 born c. 1796, Mason Co, KY. 

				|	|-*Rachel Murrow			 born 1798 Mason Co, KY and died in Parke Co, IN.

				|	|-*Sarah Murrow			 born 17 Apr 1800 Mason Co, KY and died 1833 in Parke Co, IN.

				|	|-*Benjamin Lewis Murrow 		born 29 Aug 1801, Mason Co, KY and died 13 Apr 1878, Mahaska Co, IA.

				|

				|-Sarah Wallingford			born ca. 1767 Frederick Co, VA and died Mar 1830, Kentucky

				|

				|-Phoebe Wallingford			b. ca1769, Frederick Co, VA	d. 5 Jan 1816

				|       m1.  James Murphy 22 Oct 1789 in Martinsburg, Berkeley Co, VA. 

				|	|-Margaret Wallingford 		b. 17 Sep 1790 in Berkeley Co, VA 	d. 1 Mar 1858 in Fleming Co, KY.

				|	|-Martha Wallingford		b. 20 Dec 1794 in Berkeley Co, VA 	d. 22 Dec 1842 in Jefferson Co, IA.

				|

				|      m2. David Blue					 	d. in Parke Co, IN.	He served in the Old Northwest War.

				|	|-Amy Blue			b. 6 Jan 1797 in Virginia and died 30 Jan 1873

				|	|-Mary Blue			 b. 20 Apr 1800 in Virginia and died in Illinois

				|	|-Famous Mortimore Blue		 b. 27 Jun 1801 in Mason Co, KY and died 20 Jan 1871.

				|	|-John Salter Blue		 b. 1 Mar 1805 in Mason Co, KY and died 12 Aug 1896.

				|	|-Sarah Blue			 b. 17 Apr 1807 in Mason Co, KY and died 13 Jun 1879 in Poweshiek Co, IA.

				|

				|-Elizabeth Wallingford 			b. ca. 1770, Frederick Co, VA and died Hardin Co, KY	d. 24 Jun 1851 in Hardin Co, KY

				|         married Michael Hargan 8 Aug 1791 in Berkeley Co, VA. 	b. Aug 1755 in Ireland	d. 13 Dec 1841 in Hardin Co, KY.  

				|	“Michael served in the Revolution and drew a pension. In the pension application, the date of their marriage is given. Family tradition tells that she was a 				|	   daughter of Benjamin and Prudence and that she moved to Ohio. This is quite possible, as several other people from Mason & Fleming Cos moved across the 				|	     Ohio River into Ohio. Most did not stay however,chosing to move on West.”

				|	|

				|	|-Joseph Hargan 		b. 1792

				|	|-Mary Hargan		b. 1793

				|	|-James Hargan

				|	|-George Hargan 		b. 1796 in Kentucky and died in 1861 in Mills Co, IA.

				|	|-John Hargan		b. 1796 in Kentucky

				|	|-Benjamin Hargan		 b. 1798 in Kentucky and died 18 Sep 1855 Hardin Co, KY.

				|	|-Prudence Hargan		b. 1803 in Kentucky.

				|	|-Daniel Hargan		b. 1804 in Kentucky

				|	|-Rebecca Hargan

				|

				|-Joseph Wallingford			b. 10 Feb 1772 Frederick Co, VA and died 2 Jul 1852, Mason Co, KY

				|         married Elizabeth Willett (???). 	d. 10 Oct 1821 in Mason Co, KY. He married second, Mary (Whaley) Wallingford 29 Aug 1822 in Harrison Co, KY. Mary was 				|	the widow of Joseph's brother, Mark. Mary died 23 Nov 1849. Joseph, Mary & Mark are all buried in the Mt. Gilead Cem, Mt Gilead, Mason Co, KY. 	|				|	Elizabeth is probably also buried there.

				|	|

				|	|-Sarah Wallingford			b. 31 May 1795 and died 25 May 1857 in Kentucky.

				|	|-Mark Wallingford			b. 1 Jan 1797 and died 3 Jul 1870/71 in Danville, Highland Co, OH.

				|	|-Sophia Wallingford			b. 21 Dec 1799 and died 24 Jun 1850 in Mason Co, KY.

				|	|-Prudance Wallingford 			b. 3 Jan 1801 in Maysville, Mason Co, KY and died 2 Jul 1844 in Galesburg, Knox Co, IL.

				|	|-Rachel Wallingford			b. 22 Mar 1803 in Mason Co, KY and died 20 Dec 1865 in Lewis Co, KY.

				|	|-Frances Wallingford			b. 6 Feb 1805 in Mason Co, KY and died 23 Jan 1828.

				|	|-Harriet Wallingford			b. 15 Jun 1807 in Mason Co, KY and died 17 Jan 1852 in Lewis Co, KY.

				|	|-Joseph Thornton Wallingford		b. 10 Jun 1810 in Mason Co, KY and died 6 Jun 1858 in Mason Co, KY.

				|

				|-Richard Wallingford			b. 1774 Berkeley Co, VA

				|        married Elizabeth Beckett on 25 Jun 1793 in Berkeley Co, VA. 		“They lived in Fleming and Harrison Cos, KY.”

				|	|

				|	|-John Wallingford 			b. 1793

				|	|-Nancy Wallingford			b. 4 Feb 1796 in Kentucky	died 19 Aug 1869 in Kentucky.

				|	|-Prudence Wallingford			b. 1798 

				|	|-Sarah Wallingford

				|	|-Lucinda Wallingford			b. 1802 

				|	|

				|	|-Mary Wallingford

				|	|       married John Williams		s/o Zachariah Wiliams & Sarah Hoover

				|	|

				|	|-Benjamin Wallingford

				|	|-Elizabeth Wallingford 			b. 1810 

				|	|-Samuel Wallingford 			b. Sep 1811 and died 7 Aug 1847.

				|	|-Squire Evans Wallingford 		b. 17 Apr 1815 and died Apr 1900.

				|	|-Malinda Wallingford			 b. 1820

				|

				|-Mark Wallingford 			b. 1 Jan 1778, Berkeley Co, VA and died 9 Oct 1815 in Mason Co, KY when a a wagon turned over on him.

				|        married Mary Whaley 23 May 1803 in Mason Co, KY. 	d. died when a wagon fell over on top of him in 1815. Mary then married Mark's brother, Joseph 				|	Wallingford in Harrison Co, KY. She died 23 Nov 1849, as recorded in Joseph's Bible. Mark and Mary had 6 children, whose births were recorded in Jospeh's 				|	Bible. This was probably done after Mary had married Joseph in 1822.

				|	|

				|	|-Margaret Wallingford		b.  27 Feb 1804 in Mason Co, KY     d. 11 Dec 1882 in Parke Co, IN. 

				|	|        married Anthony Peyton 	they are buried in the Old Mt Moriah Cem in Parke Co, IN.

				|	|

				|	|-Prudence Wallingford		b. 15 Aug 1806 in Maysville, Mason Co, KY     d. 1 Feb 1895 in Schuyler Co, IL.

				|	|       married William Anderson 21 Aug 1823 in Harrison Co, KY.

				|	|

				|	|-Nancy Wallingford 		b. 12 Nov 1808 in Mason Co, KY 	d. 3 Feb 1882 in Bellmore, Parke Co, IN. 

				|	|	She is buried with her sister, Margaret in the Old Mt Moriah Cem, in Parke Co, IN. She married Anthony's half brother, 

				|	|         married John Payton

				|	|

				|	|-Basil Wallingford 		b. 15 Jul 1811

				|	|        married Sophia Payton, a daughter of John Payton above, and a previous wife.

				|	|

				|	|-Phoebe Wallingford 		b. 22 Aug 1813. 

				|	|       married John S Taylor

				|	|

				|	|-Mark Wallingford 		b. 15 Sep 1815 	d.  4 Oct 1842. He died in a mill accident.

				|	       married Margaret Layton.

				|

				|-Martha Elliott Wallingford		b. ca 1754 and died c. 1836

				         married Charles Willett around 1771. Some sources say they were married in Fauquier Co, VA while others say they were married in Maryland. 

					b. 4 Nov 1742 in Maryland       d. 15 Apr 1831 in Mason Co, KY. They are both buried in the Willett Cem, just outside of Maysville, KY. 

					“Charles served in the Revolutionary War.”

					|

					|-George Willett	 b. 18 Oct 1773 and died 9 Nov 1842.

					|-Nancy Ann Willett	 b. 1 Apr 1773 in Berkeley Co, VA and died 20 Apr 1864 in Maysville, Mason Co KY. 

					|-Prudence Willett	 b. 12 Sep 1777 and died 29 Sep 1861.

					|-James Willett 	b. 1780 and died 1866 in Mason Co, KY

					|-Sarah Willett

					|-Elizabeth Willett	 died ca. 1812

					|-Charles Willett	 b. 1785 in Virginia and died 30 Sep 1830 in Hancock Co, IN>

					|-Benjamin Willett	 b. Nov 1788 in Virginia and died 20 Apr 1854 in Mason Co, KY.

					|-Chloe Alma Willett	 b. Jul 1790 and died 25 Dec 1853 in Mason Co, KY

					|-Mary Willett

					|-John Wallingford Willett	 b. 15 Jan 1798 in Berkeley Co, VA and died 20 Aug 1872 in Helena, Mason Co KY.

					|-Aquilla Willett	 b. 1800	not mentioned in Charles' will. Their names are only known through family tradition

					|-Edward Willett	 b. 1802	not mentioned in Charles' will. Their names are only known through family tradition

















































































































































































								     John Whitt

							                    related to Rosa J. (Ross) Whitt

							ref. John Witt/Ann Daux page at www.halcyondays.com/witt.htm

								ref. http://www.halcyondays.com/witt.htm



John Witt	b. ca 1645 in born Abt. 1645 in Herefordshire, England	d. Abt. 1715 in Charles City Co., VA.	

	“John Witt was the immigrant ancestor of almost all Whitt/Witt's in Virginia and Kentucky.” per whittrw@aol.com

     married Ann Daux 1669 in Charles City, VA.	b. Abt. 1645 in VA. 	d/o Walter Daux andMary (unk)

	|

	|-John Whitt/Witt.

	|-William Guillaume Whitt/Witt.

	|-Charles Whitt/Witt.

	|-Littlebury Whitt/Witt.

	|

	|-Richard Oney (?) Whitt		Abt. 1690 in Charles City Co., VA; died Aft. 1764 in Bute Co., NC.

	      married Elizabeth Liptrot	b. born in VA. She was the daughter of  Edmund Liptrot

         		|	

		|-Hezekiah Whitt/Witt.

		|-Edmund Whitt/Witt.

		|-John Whitt.

		|

		|-Rev. Richard Whitt

		|

		|

                     	                     V



Rev. Richard Whitt	b. ca 1735, South Carolins, Or Between Goochland & Pittsylvania Co, VA a	d. 25 APR 1812, Montgomery County, VA  

		or  Died April 12, 1812 BURIED AT DUNKARD'S BOTTOM (OR MEDOW CREEK BOTTOM),  NOW PULASKI CO AND NOW IS UNDER CLAYTOR LAKE.

		“RICHARD WAS A PREACHER WHO PREFORMED LOTS OF MARIGES AND WAS A DRUNKERED “

      married  Susannah SKAGGS ca1755 per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/campbell/22499	b. 1730	d. beforer 1797	d/o James Skaggs & Rachel Moredock per gendex  or Susannah Skaggs

		“RICHARD AND SUSANNAH LIVED AT 'THE OLD FERRY PLACE ' IN MONTOGOMERY CO VA. “

		“Charles Skaggs m. to Lucy Thompson were the parents of Rachel Skaggs m. to Hezekiah Whitt. Charles is the son of James Skaggs and Rachel Moredock and the sister of Susannah who married Rev. 		Richard Whitt “	“FROM THE FILES OF "WITT'S END" NEWSLETTER For "How to Subscribe" see http://www.halcyondays.com/witt.htm    Quoting from article on page 1 of March 		2000 edition Richard Whitt (d1813) "was buried in the family cemetery on his homestead (location of cemetery, going southwest from Childress on State route 693 park car on left side of road. The old 	                    Whitt cabin seems to have been located about 200 feet west of the road on the south bank of Meadow Creek. It was moved in 1931 to the Radford College campus for use as a museum and moved again 		in 1953 to become a private dwelling near New River's Claytor Dam."

		“. Newspaper article in Grundy County MO says her granddaughter, Shone, was part Cherokee. “

	|

	|-Robert Whitt	b. 1767

	|       married  PEGGY WHITE in 1783

	|

	|-Abijah Whitt	b. born in SC abt 1757 

	|        married Elizabeth Elswick in Montgomery Co, VA Oct 22, 1792

	|

	|-Rachel Whitt	b. 1759, South Carolina

	|        married  ABRAHAM HENDERSON in 1780		per genforum.com posting

	|

	|-Susannah Whitt			b. 1766

	|        married HENRY CRESSWELL

	|

	|-RUTH WHITT 				per MARCUS WHITT JR. PO BOX 136. ITMANN, WV. 24847

	|     married JESSE WHITT

	|

	|-.ELIZABETH WHITT

	|      married William CASSIDY

	|

	|-RICHARD WHITT		maybe The, I show to be the son of Richard S. Whitt Jr, brother to the above Hezekiah “

	|      married ELIZABETH SMALLWOOD BAXTER

	|	|

	|	|-Richard Whitt			<----- probable

	|	       married  Lavica "Vicey" Adkins

	|		“marriage bond of Floyd Co, KY dated 16 Oct 1812 by Richard Whitt & Spencer Adkins for a marriage shortly to be had between Richard Whitt & Vicey Adkins. 12 Oct 1812 Sir, Please 	|		to give a licence to marry Richard Whitt and Vicey Adkins and in so doing you will much oblidge yours. signed Moses Adkins. (Actual marriage took place 23 Oct 1812). Is Vicey d/o 	|		Moses Adkins? Who is Spencer Adkins? “

	|

	|-Archibald Whitt	b. 1762, South Carolina 	d. 1831, Montgomery County, VA

	|       m1. Hannah Low

	|	|-Milburn Whitt

	|

	|       m2. Frances Jacobs

	|

	|-Hezekiah Whitt 	b. 1760/1761 in S.C.	d. 1840 or 1846 IN TASEWELL CO. Va.  	“Hezekiah was an Indian spy during the Revolution.. He migrated to Carter County, KY.

     	|           married Rachel Skaggs	“said to be American Indian”	

	|	|

	|	|-James Whitt

	|	|-Rebecca Whitt.

	|	|-Susannah Whitt.

	|	|-John Bunyan Whitt.

	|	|-Jonas Whitt.

	|	|-Jonathan Whitt

	|	|

	|	|-GRIFFITH WHITT 	B.1787 1787 in Montgomery Co., VA 	d. 1853 IN GRUNDY CO MO.

	|	|       married MARTHA SKAGGS 	B.1791 IN VA	d. 1855 IN GRUNDA CO VA.  buried in In Coon Creek Cemy, now Union Babtist Church East of Trenton, Mo.

	|	|	“ on 82nd and N.W. Crow are the following: Martha Skaggs 1791-1855 wife of Griffith Whitt. Griffith Whitt 1787-1853 from Virginia. Catherine Shirley 1827-18__ wife of Richard 	|	|	Whitt. These graves look like they have newer markers on them. Next to them is a block of concrete that has WHITT hand etched in it. One other marker is there, very old and this is all I 	|	|	could make out of it: __d___illa Whitt 25th January (could be Cinderilla Whitt) All of these are together in a marked off area. “ per Dixie Whitt

	|	|		“daughter of Charles Skaggs and Lucy Thompson Skaggs?”

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-JAMES WHITT 	B.1837 IN GRUNDY CO MO. 

Fields? --->	|	|	      married PHEOBA ELLEN FIELDS

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-JOHN WHITT 	b. 1878 IN COFFIE CO. KAN.	d. 1910 IN WASHBURN MiSSOURI.

	|	|		        married MATTIE COOPER

	|	|			|

	|	|			|-ATBEA RACHEL WHITT	b. 1907

	|	|			        married SHERMON BODDY		per Harold Mullins  hwmullins@zoomnet.net

	|	|

	|	|-Richard Nelson WHITT	  "Devil Dick"	b. 1791 in Russell, Virginia	d. Sep 2, 1885 Carter Co., KY (?)

note->  	|	       married Rebecca  Whitt  Nov. 12, 1820 in  Tazewell Co., Va.  	b. 1803 in Russell, Virginia	d. 25 MAR 1884 in Elliott, KY   d/o Edmond WHITT & Hannah LESTER 

	|			1850 Census - District No. 1 in the County of Carter, State of Kentucky, enumerated by me on the 8th day of August 1850.  J. P. Richards

 	|			Richard Whitt          54      M     Blacksmitih            500      Va;  Rebecca   44      F     Va   Cannot read or write;  Hanah    28      F;  Va   Cannot read or write

	|			James B.                 22      M     Labourer      Va; Lavisa  15      F   Va;  James G.       13      M  Va;  Virginia L. McFarlane  7      F                                                              Ky

	|		|

	|		|-Hannah Whitt		b. 23 Dec 1821, Russell Co., Va.	d. 25 Dec 1900, Elliott Co

	|		|       married Miles McFarland 18 Dec 1841 in Carter Co.,Ky.	“They were separated by 1850, but had one child”

	|		|	|

	|		|	|-Virginia L. McFarland who	b. ca 1843 in Carter Co, Ky.		d. ca 1873 in Elliott Co. , Ky

	|		|	        married  Albert Flannery 17 May 1862 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|		|		|-Nancy B. Flannery	b. 1864

	|		|		|-James H. Flannery	b. 1856

	|		|		|-Isom F. Flannery	b. ca 1872

 	|		|

	|		|-Susannah Whitt	 b. ca 1823 in Russell Co., Va.	d. 18 May 1858 in Carter Co., KY,

Sparks? -->	|		|       m1. James Sparks 30 Mar 1843

	|		|       m2. (unk) Barnet	“No known issue.”

	|		|

	|		|-Nancy Belle Whitt	b. 18 May 1832 Russell Co., Va.	d. 18 Jul 1891, Elliott Co.

	|		|       married John  'Jack' Kelly 14 Sep 1849 in Carter Co. , Ky.

	|		|

Brown---->	|		|-Lavisa Lee Whitt	b. 28 May 1834, Russell Co., Va.	d. 2 June 1891 Elliott Co., Ky.				(ref. Brown genealogy)

	|		|        married Henderson Rose 31 Aug 1852 Carter Co., Ky.	s/o Sarah Perry Rose

	|		|

	|		|-James G. Whitt	b. 11 Nov. 1836, Lee Co., Va./	d. 1 Nov 1906, Elliott Co, Ky.	probable per : http://www.halcyondays.com/famnames/witt/wittfitky.htm

Nethercutt-->	|		|        marrried Rebecca Nethercutt 9 Feb 1860, Carter Co, Ky.							(ref. Nethercutt genealogy)

	|		|	|-Jarvis B. Nethercutt		b. ca 1828 

	|		|	|-Louisa Nethercutt		b. ca 1830.

	|		|

	|		|-John Bunion WHITT	b. 28 Dec 1827, Tazewell Co., Va.	d. 23 Jun 1909, Elliott Co, Ky.

	|		|        married Susannah Maggard  27 Sep 1868, Carter Co., Ky.	d/o David Maggard

	|		|	Newspaper clipping "From These Hills" by Mike Barker; Whitt Family, Part III by Nancy K. Masters, Olive Hill, KY:  Edmund and Richard Whitt and their families arrived 	|		|	in Carter County some time in 1838-1839, having made the trip from Lee County, Va., along with kindred families and settled around the little Sandy River and Gimlet 	|		|	Creek areas.

	|		|

	|		|-Edmund "Ned" WHITT 			b.14 NOV 1825,Lee, VA 	d. 18 OCT 1900,Elliott, KY 

	|		.     married Mary Jane Perry		b. ca1835

	|		.                1880 Elliott Co., KY Census, ED 23, Sheet 4, Line 1:Whitt, Edmund, age 54, b. VA; Mary J., wife, age 45, b. KY; William H., son, age 20, b. KY; Robert J., son, age 19, b. 	|		.         KY; Hiram C., son, age 14, b. KY; Clifford C., son, age 12, b. KY; Mary M., daughter, age 11, b. KY; Edgar M., son, age 9, b. KY; Charles W., son, age 6, b. KY; Dewit C., 

	|		.        son, age 4, b. KY. [The age of this Hiram C. corresponds to the age given for Campbell in the 1900 Census. Also, not shown on this census are several other children of 		|		.       Edmund, including Sabra and Lavenia, I think.]

	|	                       . 1870 Elliott Co., KY Census: Whitt, Edward 44 M Farmer VA, Mary 35 F KY, John 18 M KY, Richard 14 M KY, Sarah 12 F KY, William 10 M KY, Robert 7 M KY, Hiram 4 

	|		.     M KY, Mary 3 F KY, Clifford 1 M KY.

	|	                       .These families lived in that part of Elliott County that was formed from Carter County in 1869.  1860 Carter Co., KY Census: Edmund Whitt 34 M Farmer VA, Mary J. 25 F KY, 

	|		.	Sabra 9 F KY, Lavana 8 F KY, John 7 M KY, Richard N. 5 M KY, Sarah R. 2 F KY, William H. 8/12 M KY.

	|		.	|

	|		.	|-Lavenia WHITT

	|		.	|-William H.	Whitt		b. ca1860 in KY

	|		.	|-Robert J. Whitt		b.  ca1861in 	KY

	|		.	|-Hiram C. Whitt	b. b. Aug. 22, 1865 in Carter Co., KY	KY Deaths has Hiram C. Whitt, d. Mar 4, 1935, age 69, Elliott Co., Ibex, V029, C14184, Dv35.

	|		.	|-Clifford C. Whitt		b. ca1868 in KY

	|		.	|-Mary M. Whitt		b. ca1869 in  KY

	|		.	|-Edgar M., Whitt		b. ca1871 in KY

	|		.	|-Charles W. Whitt		b. ca1874 in KY

	|		.	|-Dewit C. Whitt		b. ca1876 in KY.

	|		.	

	|		

	|		|-Edmund WHITT  “Ned”  aka Edmond Whitt	b. Nov. 18 /14, 1825 in Russell, Lee Co., Va.	d. Oct. 18, 1900 in Elliott Co., KY

	|			"Carter County, a pictorial history" by George Wollford WHITT FAMILY, descended from Edmund, who came from Virginia to Big Gimlet in 1839 with his grown and 	|			married family gathered around him.  He was a son of Richard and Susannah Skaggs White and his mother was a sister of Long Hunters James, Henry and Richard Skaggs 	|			and also of Lydia Skaggs, who married Mathias Harmon of Harman's Station of Jenny Wiley fame.  Edmund's children were Richard Price; Abijah; Lavisa, who married 	|			Hugh Boggs Jr.; Linney; and Rebecca, who married "Devil Dick" Whitt, her first cousin.  For continuing interest, see Mrs. Nancy Masters, Olive Hill, or Mrs. Bert White, 	|			Sandy Hook.

 	|			WHITT, William B., merchant and wholesaler.  Born 17 Sep 1867 at Whitt, son of Jack and Missouri Cox Whitt.  Educated in local schools, at 17 took charge of father's 	|			general store.  In 1895 located in Ashland, forming partnership with James H. Kitchen, incorporated in 1898 as Kitchen, Whitt & Co.  In 1887 married Bertola Jarvis, who 	|			died in 1906; they reared five children.  In 1907 wed Bessie J. Sexton and had six children.  State senator, 1907-07; Ashland school board, and mayor of Ashland, serving 	|			until his death 19 Dec 1926.  Democrat, Methodist (South), Mason.

 	|			There is more Whitt info in "Early Families of Eastern & Southeastern Kentucky' by Kozee, but it is scattered all thru the book.  I've found so much conflicting data on this 	|			family.  I'm sure that there are documents somewhere that would prove or disprove.

	|		       married Mary Jane RICE  in 1849 in Carter Co., KY    aka Mary Jane Perry	b.June 10, 1834 in Elliott Co., KY or Morgan Co., Ky.    d. Sept. 13, 1916 in Elliott Co., KY

	|			       d/o  Nelson T. RICE & Sarah Perry 

	|			|

	|			|-Mary Mildred WHITT	b. April 13, 1867  in Carter Co., KY	d. July 27, 1950 in Ashland, Boyd Co., KY  buried Rosedale, Carter Co., KY 

	|			|      m1. William Cox HORTON on Dec. 24, 1882	b. June 22, 1844 in Carter Co., Carter, KY   d. Jan 1922 at Ashland, Boyd, KY 

	|			|		 buried at Rosedale, Carter Co., KY 

Cox? -->	|			|         s/o Elijah Sergeant HORTON (s/o Travis HORTON & Rebecca Arthur LESTER)  & Nancy COX (d/o Henry Cocke & Rebecca FLANNERY)	

	|			|

	|			|-Lavenia WHITT     aka Levisa Lee Whitt	b. July 31, 1849/1851 in Carter Co., KY		d. Jan. 26, 1915  buried in Ross Chapel Cem., Elliot, KY 

Tabor ---->	|			|      m1. Elihu Allen TABOR on Dec. 15, 1869 in  Carter Co., KY   b. Sept. 18, 1848 in Carter Co., KY	d. March 13, 1878 

	|			|	buried at Ross Chapel, Elliot, KY   	 						 (ref. Tabor genealogy)

	|			|

	|			|      m2. Thomas CARROLL or William Carroll

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Thomas F. Carroll		b. Nov. 15, 1885(?)  in Elliot Co., KY   <--- note, date does not fit with John P. Ross marriage date

Jarvis? --->	|			|	        married Flora JARVIS		b. 1889 in Elliot, KY

	|			|

Ross--->	|			|       m3. John Piatt Ross 15 MAR 1883 in,Carter, KY  	per http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/1739

	|			|

	|			|

	|			|-Sabra WHITT		b. March 23, 1850 in Carter Co., KY 

	|			|      married Silas MAGGARD	b. 1846 in Carter Co., Ky.

	|			|

	|			|-John James WHITT		b. Dec. 23, 1852 in Carter Co., KY 

	|			|-Travis H. WHITT   aka Francis H. Whitt	b. May 10, 1854 in Carter Co., KY	d. Nov. 15, 1854 

	|			|

	|			|-Richard Nelson WHITT		b. Nov. 12, 1855 in Carter Co., KY 

Boggs?-->	|			|      married Mary A. Boggs

	|			|	|-Richard N. Whitt	b. June 1889

	|			|

	|			|-De Witt Clinton WHITT		b. Aug. 21, 1875 in Carter Co., KY 

	|			|       married Lulia S. Harper on Oct. 31, 1898	b. ca1879 in Carter Co., KY

	|			|

	|			|-Sarah R. WHITT		b. Dec. 18, 1857 in Carter Co., KY 

	|			|       married John DURHAM

	|			|

	|			|-William Henry WHITT		b. Dec. 15, 1859 in Carter Co., KY 	d. Jan. 2, 1915 in Scranton, Menifee Co., KY  buried Elliott Co., KY 

Debord ---->	|			|       married Catherine DEBORD ca1882 in Elliott Co. Ky.	b. May 19, 1863 in Carter Co., KY	d. Sept. 25, 1909 in Scranton, Menifee Co., KY 

	|			|		 buried Elliott Co., KY      		d/o Ira Debord & Nancy Sparks    			(ref. Ira DEBORD genealogy) 

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Alfred E. (Alf) WHITT	b. Sept. 28, 1883 in Ibex, Elliott, KY 	d. May 21, 1945 

Boggs? -->	|			|	|       married Amanda J. Johnson March 13, ????    b: 23 NOV 1885   d/o Elijah Johnson b: 5 FEB 1832 in KY  &  Elizabeth Boggs b: 30 AUG 1845 in KY

	|			|	|	

	|			|	|-Robert “Bobbie”  WHITT		b. April 7, 1885 in Ibex, Elliott, KY 	d. Sept. 15, 1886 

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Charles WHITT	b. Jan. 14, 1887 in Ibex, Elliott, KY	d. Oct. 13, 1967 

	|			|	|        married Elizabeth Wells 	b: 1887

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Sabra WHITT	b. April 5, 1889 in Ibex, Elliott, KY	d. Dec. 9, 1892 

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Evelyn (Eva) WHITT	b. Feb. 7, 1893 in Ibex, Elliott, KY 

	|			|	|       married Floyd Cochran 1 JUL 1913		b: ABT. 1893

	|			|	|	

	|			|	|-Walter Dee WHITT	b. Feb. 14, 1895 in Ibex, Elliott, KY 	d. Jan. 13, 1954 

	|			|	|        married Margertet Delan 	b: ABT. 1895

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Clifford WHITT	b. Dec. 18, 1897 in Ibex, Elliott, KY 	d. Sept. 2, 1977 

	|			|	|       married Ruth Kizer

	|			|	|	

	|			|	|-Elijah (Stewart) WHITT	b. Sept. 27, 1902 in Ibex, Elliott, KY 	d. March 20, 1979 

	|			|	|	

	|			|	|-Lillian Myrtle WHITT	b. Jan. 24, 1892 in Ibex, Elliott Co., KY   d. June 14, 1956 in Scranton, Menifee Co., KY   	buried Leatherwood Cem.

	|			|	         married John Calvin Williams 1 JAN 1908 in Scranton, Menifee Co KY		b: 6 DEC 1879 in Scranton, Menifee, KY

	|			|		|-Samuel Turner WILLIAMS	b 2 Jul 1915 Scranton, Menifee, KY	d 18 Oct 1958

	|			|		|-John Walter WILLIAMS 		b 1 Mar 1920 Scranton, Menifee, KY	d 30 Dec 1958

	|			|		|-Carylon Lee WILLIAMS 		b 7 Mar 1935 Scranton, Menifee, KY	d 14 Mar 1935	

	|			|		|

	|			|		|-(unk) Williams

	|			|		        married Dennis Luther FORBES

	|			|			lived at 632 Tally Road, Lexington KY				<---- SEE CONTACT LIST

	|			|

	|			|-Alfred E. WHITT		b. Aug. 29, 1861 in Carter Co., KY 	d. Sept. 29,1862  

	|			|

	|			|-Robert T. WHITT		b. March 18, 1863 in Carter Co., KY 

	|			|      married Ellene (unk) 		b. ca1867 in Carter Co., KY

	|			|

	|			|-H. Cliff (Cam) WHITT		b. Aug. 22, 1865 in Carter Co., KY 

	|			|      married Alice FLANNERY	b. ca1869 in Carter Co., KY>

	|			|

	|			|-Clifford Columbus WHITT	b. April 12, 1869 in Elliott Co., KY 

	|			|      married Mimie BOLIN		b. ca1873 in Elliott, KY

	|			|

	|			|-Edgar Milford Whitt		b. Dec. 22, 1873 in Elliott Co., KY 	d. July 8, 1923   buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter County, Ky.	

Ross ---->	|			|        married Rosa J. Ross   b. April 4, 1874 in Elliott, KY   buried at Ross Chapel Cemetery, Carter County                                (ref. George R. Ross genealogy)

	|			|			living next to Robert Johnson Ross at 1900 census

	|			|	|

	|			|	|-Ernest B. Whitt 	b. Nov. 1895 in Ky.  per 1900 census 	d. 1946	possible <A HREF="WhittErn.htm">photo</A>

	|			|

	|			|-Charles Walter WHITT		b. Dec. 8, 1873 in Elliott Co., KY	d. Sept. 13, 1927 

	|

	|-Edmund Whitt	b.ca1768 in VA  “Of Tazewell Co., VA”	re. Steve Allen, Jr. [allensv8@hotmail.com]  or 1774, Montgomery Co., Virginia		d. 1840/1850 in Carter Co., Ky.

	         married Hannah Lester ca1800 in Va.  aka Hannah Skaggs	b. ca1772/1773, Fincastle Co., VA	d. 8 AUG 1856, Carter Co., KY   d/o Abner Lester & Martha Arthur“also married Jeremiah Skaggs”

			“Edmund and Richard Whitt and their families arrived in Carter County some time in 1838-1839, having made the trip from Lee County, Va., along with kindred families and settled 			around the little Sandy River and Gimlet Creek areas.”

		|

		|-Rebecca WHITT				b. 1803 in Russell, VA 	d. 25 MAR 1884 in Elliott, KY 

note->		|      married Richard Nelson Whitt  NOV 2/20 1820 in Tazewell, VA  "Devil_Dick"  "	b. 1791 in Russell, Virginia	d. Sep 2, 1885 Carter Co., KY (?)

		|	

         		|-Abijah WHITT 				b. 23 JAN 1809 in Russell, VA 	d. August 29, 1873 in Carter Co., KY

Boggs--->		|       married Nancy Boggs 29 SEP 1833 in Lee, VA	b. 24 AUG 1811 in Lee, VA 	d. June 08, 1880 in Carter Co., KY		(ref. Boggs genealogy)	

		|		living with son, Richard Price Whitt, at 1880 census

		|	|

		|	|-Rebecca Ann WHITT 	 		b.  February 09, 1836	per allensv8@hotmail.com

		|	|          married Francis Marion KING February 17, 1858 in Carter Co., KY	 b September 18, 1835	d. August 26, 1904

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-James M. KING 		b. 2 FEB 1858, Carter Co. KY

		|	|	|        married Mattie WHALEY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Nancy Isabelle KING		b. 27 MAR 1860, Carter Co. KY 	d. 4 NOV 1940 

		|	|	         married John S. SLOAN

		|	|

         		|	|-Lavisa Whitt    aka Louisa Whitt		b. April 06, 1838 in Lee Co., VA 	d: January 06, 1929 in Elliott Co., KY

Cox? -->		|	|       married Jordan Ross COX   December 20, 1860 in Carter Co., KY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Jordan Henry V. COX		b. 20 MAY 1875, Elliott Co. KY	d. 4 JAN 1966, Wakefield, MI  

		|	|	          married Louise J. FRALEY  1903

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Ferry COX

		|	|		        married Anna POSSANZA 

		|	|			|

		|	|			|-Bruce Richard COX

		|	|			        married Carol Winifred CARR 

		|	|				|-Bruce Keith COX

		|	|

         		|	|-John PARSONS "Jack" WHITT 	b. 10 SEP 1840 in Carter Co., KY   d. 4 OCT 1916, Carter Co. KY  

		|	|	 buried in “the Corey Road private gravesite the graveyard abandoned for a number of years.”

Cox? -->		|	|       married Missouri COX  9 May 1865 in Carter Co., KY 	b. : 22 AUG 1846	d. 22 FEB 1928   d/o  Odom Seth COX & Sidney Roe

		|	|		“1900 census has living with them John Mobley, grandson” 

		|	|	|-Arminta WHITT 	b. ca1866 in Ky.

		|	|	|-Sidney WHITT 	b. JAN 1870 in Carter, KY 	d. BEF 1880,

         		|	|	|-Henry WHITT 	b. Jan. 1870

		|	|	|

        		|	|	|-Robert W. WHITT 	b. 1881 in McGlone, KY		d. 1938 in Grayson, KY.

		|	|	|        married Anna Dysard of Iron Hill, KY. 

		|	|	|	|-Leonard Whitt

		|	|	|	|-Naomi Whitt

		|	|	|	|-William Whitt

		|	|	|	|-Opal Whitt

		|	|	|	|-Zalona Whitt

		|	|	|	|-Glenn Whitt

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-one of the above male Whitts

		|	|	|	       married (unk)

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) Whitt

		|	|	|		        married (unk)

		|	|	|			|

		|	|	|			|-Jason Whitt	   whitt@ezwv.com

		|	|	|

         		|	|	|-Nancy Susan WHITT	b. ca1874 in Ky.

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-William B. WHITT 	b. 17 SEP 1867	d. 1926   buried at “the Corey Road

		|	|		private gravesite…the graveyard abandoned for a number of years.”		

Jarvis?---->		|	|	     m1. Bartola JARVIS	b. 16 APR 1868	d. 3 JUN 1906    buried at “the Corey Road private gravesite” 

		|	|	

		|	|	     m2. Bessie SEXTON

		|	|

         		|	|-Hannah Elizabeth WHITT 	b. March 23, 1843 in Carter Co., KY 	d: June 24, 1882 in Carter Co., KY

Blevins?--->		|	|        married Elisha Blevins December 13, 1860 in Carter Co., KY 	b. ca1838 	d. 1918 	s/o Riley Blevins & Sarah BARKER

		|	|	|-Rebecca (Anna?) Blevins 	b. 3 SEP 1861, Carter Co. KY

		|	|	|-John Blevins 		b. ABT 1863, Carter Co. KY 	“CENSUS: 1870, Carter Co. KY”

		|	|	|-Sarah Blevins 		b. ABT 1865, Carter Co. KY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-William Edward Blevins 	b. BIRTH: 1868, Carter Co. KY 	d. 1946, Carter Co. KY 	CENSUS: 1870, Carter Co. KY 

Cox? -->		|	|	|       married Linda WILSON 	b. 1873 	d. 1908, Carter Co. KY 	d/o Willian WILSON & Rebecca COX

		|	|	|	|-Richard Oather Blevins	b. ABT 1878, TN

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Nancy Blevins 		b. APR 1870, Carter Co. KY 	CENSUS: 1870, Carter Co. KY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Elisha Crockett Blevins   b. 28 OCT 1872, Carter Co. KY 	d. 31 MAR 1952, Carter Co. KY of a stroke BURIAL: Pleasant Hill Cemetery, Carter Co. KY 

Boggs? ---->		|	|	         m2. Catherine Boggs 

		|	|	

		|	|	         m1. Melissa Ann WOOTEN  28 AUG 1894, Bet, KY 

		|	|		|-Lottie Ethel Blevins 

		|	|		|-Lucy Ellen Blevins 

		|	|		|-Earl Blevins 

		|	|		|-Mattie Marie Blevins 

		|	|		|-Frank Blevins 

		|	|		|-Normal Mae Blevins 

		|	|		|-Nemo Blevins 

		|	|

      		|	|-Emilea Ann WHITT	“Emily” 	b.  1845 in Carter Co., KY 		d: February 26, 1916 in Elliott Co., KY

		|	|       married Robert Taylor PARSONS 20 SEP 1866, Carter Co. KY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|

???????		|	|	| Suzette Parsons	g-s.parsons@worldnet.att.net				 

		|	|

         		|	|-Dr. Richard Price WHITT  aka Richard Pierce Whitt	b. Nov 16 , 1846 at Carter Co KY.  d. March 31, 1892.

		|	|	“Visit www.halcyondays.com/witt.htm for a photo of the tombstone of Richard P. Whitt” “Down the road about 1 mile and across the road from a church 			|	|	was the tombstone of Dr. R. P. Whitt and wife Martha. (Corey Rd.)”

		|	|      married  Martha Ann Day 	b. July 16, 1845	d. Oct. 13, 1892	

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Charles Estill/Estel Whitt    b. Sep.  6, 1873  d. May 31, 1939  buried at Jarvis Cemetery   “They were from the Corey/Mountain Top area of Carter Co.”

Jarvis--->		|	|	|      married Vandilla Jarvis Whitt on June 4, 1896	b. Aug. 14, 1877 Rowan County or Dec. 15, 1874 per marker d. Aug. 15, 1958 or Aug. 5, 1958

		|	|	|						(ref. John Jarvis Genealogy)

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-A. Stella Whitt		b. April 10, 1897	d. Feb. 21, 1961   "granddaughter of Dr. Pierce Whitt and Martha Day"

		|	|	|	|     married Willie Roscoe Gee on Nov. 28, 1914	b. July 2, 1891 or 1894	d. Aug. 9, 1966   "son of John P. Gee and Millie Secrets"

		|	|	|	|	   	"great grandson of McCrager Gee of Civil War fame" 	

		|	|	|	|	|-Clayton Edward Gee		b. April 2, 1917	d. c1992	"lived in Michigan"

		|	|	|	|	|-Charles Raymond Gee	b. March 13, 1919   "served on Hornet in WWII"    "lived in Mansfield, Ohio"

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-James Carl Gee  "Goat"	b. Aug. 18, 1922   d. Jan. 8, 1998	"lived in Cannonsburg, Ky."  buried at McFerrin Cem.

		|	|	|	|	|     m1. Betty McCoy

		|	|	|	|	|	|-C. E. Gee

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|     m2. Maggie Caudill	"was married to Betty McCoy's brother"

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Geraldine Gee		b. March 2, 1925

Tackett? --->		|	|	|	|	|     married Hubert Tackett

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Billy Gee			b. Sept. 23, 1931		"lived in Michigan"

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Roy Talmage Gee		b. July 30, 1928	d. 1966		"lived in Globe, Ky."

		|	|	|	|	|      married Doroth Jean Carroll				"dau. of Alfred Grady Carroll and Lillian James"

		|	|	|	|	|  	|-Robert Allen Gee	b. 1953

		|	|	|	|	|	      married Karen Barnhill	"dau. of Wallace Barnhill and Charlotte Sallie"

		|	|	|	|	|		|-Chad Allen Gee	b. 1985

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Teddy Joyce Gee		b. Nov. 27, 1936	"twin to Alice Joyce Gee"  "born deaf"   "printer in Niles, Oh"

		|	|	|	|	|     married Betty Lou Kalf on Sept. 25, 1965		b. Dec. 20, 1945	"born deaf"

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Jacquline Lisa Gee		b. Feb. 4, 1967	

		|	|	|	|	|	|       lived at 1800 S. Beverly St. Casper, Wy. 82609   307-577-0909

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Terrince Todd Gee		b. April 2, 1969

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Beverly Edithel Gee		b. Sept. 22, 1970

		|	|	|	|	|	

		|	|	|	|	|-Alice Joy Gee		b. Nov. 27, 1936	"twin to Teddy Joyce Gee"

		|	|	|	|	   married John Buckler on Feb. 14, 1956 b. July 27, 1930 in Carter Co., Ky. 

		|	|	|	|	         "son of James William Waymon Buckler b. Sept. 8, 1908  d. Nov. 3, 1980 & Pear Holbrook b. June 23, 1908  d. Aug. 3, 			|	|	|	|			1981"   "grandson of Steve Buckler and Nanct Susan Jones" 	"electrician at Carter Caves"

		|	|	|	|		|-Barbara Sue Buckler	b. Nov. 1, 1958

		|	|	|	|		|-Nancy Gay Buckler	b. Dec. 14, 1955

		|	|	|	|		|-Jennifer Lea Buckler	b. March 3, 1978

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Elsie Whitt			b. December 31, 1899		d. Aug. 14, 1975 in Carter County, Ky. cert 038-8648

		|	|	|	|     married Charles Manford Crawford		b. April 17, 1897     		d.  June 7, 1974

		|	|	|	|	|	

		|	|	|	|	|-Calvin Whitt Crawford		b. Sept. 26, 1926 or 1925

Paynter? --->		|	|	|	|	|      m1. Dorothy Lee Paynter   aka Dorothy Lou Paynter

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Calvin Ray Crawford	b. May 9, 1949

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Marsha Lee Crawford	b. April 27, 1947

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Judy Gayle Crawford	b. April 21, 1948

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|      m2. Sue Montjoy

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Jacqueline Sue Crawford	b. May 26, 1953

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Craig Whitney Crawford	b. May 17, 1956	d. 1980 "in a car wreck"

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Charles Manford Crawford   "Jr"

Kiser? --->		|	|	|	|	|     married Jeannne Kiser

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Charles Michael Kiser

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Edna Marie Crawford

		|	|	|	|	|         married James A. Fisher

		|	|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|	|-Helen Louise Fisher

		|	|	|	|	|	       married (unk) Birchfield

		|	|	|	|	|		|

		|	|	|	|	|		|-Nancy Birchfield	nmarie@hotmail.com    genforum.com response

		|	|	|	|	|		       married (unk) Boggs

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Betty Sue Crawford

		|	|	|	|	|-Margarett Crawford

		|	|	|	|	|-John Ollie Crawford	

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-(unk) Crawford

		|	|	|	|	     married (unk) Fisher

		|	|	|	|		|-Choya Abernathy

		|	|	|	|		|

		|	|	|	|		|-Cathy Fisher	b. December 1958	<cabernathy@hci.net>

		|	|	|	|		            “I mainly went to > Erie Elementary. It was closed when I was in the 7th > grade and the county  moved us up to the 		|	|	|	|		              old OH high school with the OH  elementary kids.  At that  same time, the new high school, West Carter wasopened up.”

		|	|	|	|	                               married (unk) Abernathy

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Golda Marie Whitt		b. October 24, 1904	lives in a rest home in Owingsville, Ky. (or in > Winchester)

		|	|	|	|    married Willian Finley Osborne	b. May 9, 1904	March 10, 1994   son of William F. and Callie Osborne

		|	|	|	|	|-William Amon Osborne   "Doodle"

Tackett?---->		|	|	|	|	|     married Phyllis Tackett

		|	|	|	|	|	|-3 children

		|	|	|	|	|

Osborne?->		|	|	|	|	|-Virginia Lee Osborne

		|	|	|	|	|     married Milton Griffey Jr.

		|	|	|	|	|

Osbourne?->		|	|	|	|	|-Martha Francis Osborne   "Frankie"

		|	|	|	|	     married Leroy Crimm

		|	|	|	|		|-2 boys	

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Minnie Whitt	b. Dec. 20, 1902	d. Aug. 3, 1971

Boggs? --->		|	|	|	|     married William E. Boggs

		|	|	|	|	|-Virginia Boggs

		|	|	|	|	|-Billy Jack Boggs	Feb. 24, 1927

		|	|	|	|	|-Kenneth Boggs	May 14, 1929

		|	|	|	|	|-Eloise Boggs	April 15, 1931

		|	|	|	|	|-Bobby Boggs	June 13, 1933

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Lena Mae Whitt	b. Dec. 10, 1906	d. Jan. 10, 1992

		|	|	|	|     married Russell Preston	“lived in Ashland, KY”

		|	|	|	|	|-James Preston

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Charles Littleton 

		|	|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|	|-Tommy Joe Whitt

		|	|	|	|	        married (unk)

		|	|	|	|		|

		|	|	|	|		|-Patricia Whitt	pmonroe2@aol.com

		|	|	|	|		       married (unk) Monroe	

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Leona Whitt	b. Oct. 12, 1909	d. Aug. 12, 1988

Greenhill & Parker---->	|	|	|	|     married John Leslie Parker on Aug. 12, 1932	b. Dec. 5, 1912	d. April 5, 1975 	(ref. Greenhill genealogy)

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Willie Estill Whitt		b. Nov. 26, 1912	d. Sept. 8, 1993

		|	|	|	        married Alma Johnson on Nov. 28, 1936		b. Nov. 30, 1917

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Luenetta  Whitt	b. ca1876

		|	|	|    married Charles James

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Julia  Lee. Whitt	b. ca1879

Jarvis---->		|	|	|      married Amellions Jarvis							(ref. Jarvis genealogy)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Mary Belle Whitt	b. 1880

		|	|	|     married Alfred Ball

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Ethel Whitt		b. 1887	d. 1975

Cox? -->		|	|	      m1. Robert E. Cox

		|	|	      m2.  (unk) Braden

		|	|

         		|	|-Linda “Linnie” C. WHITT 	b.  March 12, 1850 in Carter Co., KY

Mauk--->		|	|     married Peter Jr. Commodore MAUK								(ref. Mauk genealogy)	

		|	|

       		|	|-Sarah "Sally" P. WHITT		b.  January 02, 1852 in Carter Co., KY

		|	         married Jeremiah WALKER

		|

         		|-Richard Price WHITT 		b. 8 DEC 1806,Russell, VA 	d. 19 JUL 1872,Elliott, KY 

		|		“state representative from Carter County in 1857-58, according to "History of Elliott County, Vol. II”

		|         married Sarah WHISMAN	b. 1806	d. 1880

     		|	|-Elias H D WHITT 	b. 1827 	d. 1858

		|	|

         		|	|-John S. WHITT 	b. 12 FEB 1833 in Lee, VA 	d. 29 APR 1868 in Carter, KY 

Tabor--->		|	|     married Mary Ellen TABOR or Mary Elizabeth Taber	b. 20 DEC 1838 inTazewell, VA 	d. 6 FEB 1920,Greenup, KY 	(ref. Tabor genealogy)

		|	|	|

		|	|    	|-Francis M. WHITT “Frank”		b. 1858	d. 1891

		|	|	|     married Susan Jane Maggard 1859

		|	|	|

         		|	|	|-Sarah WHITT 			b. 1860 	d. 1926

		|	|	|     married Louis Logan Goodman		b. 1853 	d. 1926

		|	|	|

        		|	|	|-Elias H.D. (Wyatt) Whitt			b. 1862 	d. 1943

		|	|	|     married Fannie Porter 		b. 1866 	d. 1960

		|	|	|  

       		|	|	|-Amanda Susan WHITT 			b. 1864

		|	|	|        married John Sloas

		|	|	|	

        		|	|	|-Lucretia “Lucrecy” WHITT		b. 1866 	d. 1930

		|	|	      married John Houston Goodman		b. 1856	d. 1890

		|	|

         		|	|-Hannah Ann WHITT 	b. 1829 	

		|	|       married John Parsons

		|	|

        		|	|-Clarinda WHITT 				b. 1835 	d. 1907

		|	|      married George Washington Webb 		b. 1832 	d. 1883

		|	|

        		|	|-David Crockett WHITT 				b. 1838	d. 1905

Blevins?--->		|	|       married Mary Polly Blevins 			b. 1840 	d. 1926

		|	|	|-Jane Whitt 				b. 1854

		|	|	|-Nancy F. Whitt 			b. 1863

		|	|	|-George E. Whitt			b. 1863	d. 1894

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Christopher Columbus WHITT	b. 1864 in  Lee Co., Virginia

Mauk---->		|	|	|       married Laura Belle MAUK      b. ca1866  in <Brown Cemetery, Morehead, Rowan,  Kentucky> 			(ref. Mauk genealogy)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Laura Whitt			b. 1865 

		|	|	|-John T. Whitt 			b. 1869	d. 1891

		|	|	|-Lucretia Whitt 			b. 1872

		|	|	|-Elisha A. Whitt 			b. 1874

		|	|	|-Charles W. Whitt 			b. 1877

		|	|	|-Sarah Whitt			b. 1880

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Jonas B. Whitt			b. 1867	d. 1924

		|	|	|    married Mary Allice Rose 

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-David Crockett Whitt, Jr. 		b. 1874 	d. 1907

		|	|	      married Madeline Harris 		b. 1876 	d. 1907

		|	|

        		|	|-Henry Charles Tyler WHITT			b. 1840 	d. 1920

		|	      m1. Sarah Elizabeth Rose			b. 1851

		|		|-George M. Whitt 			b. 1863

		|		|-Ellen M. Whitt			b. 1868-

		|		|-Elizah H. Cox ??

		|		|-Louisa Whitt			b. 1870 

		|		|-Richard P. Whitt 			b. 1874

		|

		|                          m2. Julia Ann Sloan				b. 1850 

		|		|-John W. Whitt 			b. 1876

		|		|-Eavy Whitt 				b. 1878

		|	

         		|-Leannah "Linney" WHITT

		| 

         		|-Louisa or Lavisa WHITT		b: 22 Jul 1819 in Lee Co. Va.

Boggs/Brown---->	         married Hugh Boggs		b: 1 Mar 1814 in Lee Co. Va					(ref. Boggs & Brown  genealogies)



info:   Rachel Whitt, b June 26, 1875; Died May 20, 1926 	Richard Whitt III, Mary 9, 1869 d. March 19, 1869	Roy B. Son of JW and RA WHitt, b Sept 9/7/1910, d Oct 9, 1910

Ethyl Whitt, b Jan 1, 1807, died June 29, 1907		Nancy Whitt b Feb 27, ???, died July 1850	Jesse G., dau of JW and RA Whitt, b July 30, 1907, d Oct 25, 1907



Posted by: Cathy Fisher Abernathy           Date: November 12, 1998 at  20:12:10  In Reply to: Richard Whitt, Sr. d. 1864, Morgan Co. byStephanie Penner

I am a direct decendent of Dr. Richard Pierce Whitt and his wife Martha Ann Day. Their son, Charles Estill, was my great grandfather. I can fill in gaps in Charles Estill's family, but have little on

his siblings except for his brother, Jack, who was known as "Devil Jack". Would love to shareinformation.



Posted by Don Walker <walkerd@gdc.mr.state.oh.us> on Wed, 17 Nov 1999, in response to John & Rachel Walker, posted by J. Edward Maddox on Wed, 17 Nov 1999

Surname: Walker, Whitt Hello Ed, It was good to hear from you so soon and to hear from a new family member, WOW!! It looks like you and I are at the same point with John and Rachael. I have the full line of the Whitt's back to John Whitt abt 1654 and his wife Ann Daux abt 1658. They were from Ireland and started in Montgomery Va between Goochland and Pittsylvania, Va. where their son Rev. Richard Whitt was born in 1680/90. I will send you hard copies if you send me your address. I will keep in touch and you  please do the same. Don Walker



E Forbes Phone: 859-226-9983 Lexington KY 40507-0000

George Forbes Phone: 859-245-9162 3516 Winding Dr,Lexington KY 40517-2703

Gordon A Forbes Phone: 859-263-2106 550 Darby Creek Rd,Lexington KY 40509-1618

James F Forbes Phone: 859-252-3471 1913 Cambridge Dr,Lexington KY 40504-1986

June Forbes Phone: 859-223-5945 2500 Maryaustill Ct,Lexington KY 40513-1429

Kenneth F Forbes Phone: 859-272-2914 3482 Ormond Cir,Lexington KY 40517-2100

Kermith Forbes Phone: 859-252-6336 1545 Leestown Rd,Lexington KY 40511-2043

Kevin Forbes Phone: 859-254-4638 235 S Limestone,Lexington KY 40508-2536

Kevin Forbes Phone: 859-273-2489 3220 Kirklevington Dr,Lexington KY 40517-2486

L Forbes Phone: 859-271-4659 3500 Warwick Dr,Lexington KY 40517-2200

Lena Forbes Phone: 859-455-9350 912 Russell Cave Rd,Lexington KY 40505-3408

Lukas Forbes Phone: 859-223-5741 2032 Blackhorse Ln,Lexington KY 40503-3708

Michael H Forbes Phone: 859-277-3216 1709 Rosecrans Dr,Lexington KY 40504-2350

Wayne E Forbes Phone: 859-277-7330 132 Lackawanna Rd,Lexington KY 40503-1914













































































































































































								Richard Wilburn

						         LABRAMS707@AOL.COMDescendants of William Wilburn



Richard Wilburn 			b: ABT 1690 in Groochland County,Virginia		d. 1758 in Groochland County,Virginia

      married (unk)

	|

	|-Richard Wilburn 			b: 1717 in Groochland County,Virginia		d. 1820 in Hoghland,Ohio

	       married (unk)

		|

		|-Lewis Wilburn 		b: 1770 in Virginia	d. 1850 in Kentucky

		       married (unk)

			|

			|-Lewis Wilburn     per rootsweb.com worldconnect		b. 1802 in Virginia

			|

		                      V

	

Lewis Wilburn     per rootsweb.com worldconnect		b. 1802 in Virginia 		WILLIAM  WILBURN also reported as father of Reuben Wilburn

         married Elizabeth Fitzpatrick 	b: ABT 1805 in Probably Virginia			d. ABT 1860 in Kentucky

	|

	|-REUBEN WILBURN				b. 1828, Tenn.	d. ABT 1890 in Probably Kentucky

		1850 Carter Co., District 2,,Ky., Ancestry.com image #58:  Reuben Wilburn, 22,Tenn.,farmer;     Celia,22,Ky.;     Sarah,2,Ky;    James,/12, Ky.

			living near Volentine Flanegan at 1850 census

James--->	         married CELIA JAMES  December 19, 1846 in Carter Co Ky.		b. ca1828 in Ky.						(ref. James genealogy)

		|

		|-Mary Wilburn	probably born in Carter Co.,Ky

		|		“I can go backward on this line of Wilburns, since Mary  was the cousin of my great grandfather Nelson wilburn of Carter KY...And I have this 				|		      line back to VA...But I know nothing about your Mary...Sorry.”     per Vikky Wilburn Anders   vikru@att.net    <--- contact

		|         married A.J. Trevillian 	lived in Huntington, W.Va. in 1936  per Becky Kendall   BeckyKendall@hotmail.com     <--- contact

		|

		|-George Washington Wilburn	 	b. February 16, 18521.

		|

		|-Milton T.  Wilburn   aka Milton H. Wilburn	b. April 22, 1853, CARTER CO KENTUCKY

		|        married RANATHY A WILLIAMS   July 11, 1872, CARTER CO, KENTUCKY

		|

		|-Rebecca Wilburn		b. March 3, 1858 

		|-Sarah Ann Wilburn			b.  July 23, 1848 in Carter Co. Kentucky     d. April 14, 1936 in Carter Co. Kentucky  buried In Bowen Chapel Cemetary

		|

		|-James P. Wilburn			b. April 10, 1850, Ky	d. October 12, 1941 in Carter Co.,  Ky..

		         married Isabella  Johnson  January 26, 1871	b. ABT 1850 in Virginia 	d. ABT 1920 in Kentucky		d/o James Johnson b: ABT 1820

			|-THOS WILBURN		b. 1874, KENTUCKY

			|-ELIZA J WILBURN		b. 1875, KENTUCKY

			|-RUEBEN WILBURN		b. 1880, KENTUCKY

			|

			|-CHARLES WILBURN1		b. 1889, KENTUCKY

			|         married Maggie (unk)

			|

			|-ROBERT P. WILBURN	   aka Robert J. Wilburn	b. November 20, 1871, Olive Hill ky. in Carter Co., Ky	 d. October  12 or 13, 1941, Olive Hill ky. in Carter Co..

				BURIAL GARVIN RIDGE CEMETERY .OLVE HILL,CARTER CO .,KENTUCKY

			       married ELIZA ELLEN JOHNSON ca1895 in Ky.	BURIAL GARVIN RIDGE CEMETERY .OLVE HILL,CARTER CO .,KENTUCKY.

					d/o TAYOR JOHNSON & SABRINA (unk)   or  Robert P. Johnson  per rootsweb.com worldconnect

				|

				|-Loanie May Wilburn    aka Lornie May Wilburn		b. ca1910 in Ky.	d. in Ky.

				|           married ARIE LUNSFORD			b. ca1910

				|

				|-Irene Wilburn		b. ca1915	IREN DIED 12 YEARS OLD OF HEART ATTACK.

				.-GEORGE(HALF BROTHER) WILBURN	b. KENTUCKY  d. 1964	GEORGE  DIED OF GUN SHOT ,MAN SHOT HIM

				|

				|-Emabelle (Emmily) Wilburn		b. October 11, 1902 in Emmerson, Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1997 in Ky.

				|	LIVES NEAR HEAD OF GRASSY NEAR OLIVE HILL,CARTER CO,KENTUCKY

				|        married Russell Hall  ABT 1920 in Kentucky	b: 23 JAN 1900 in Carter County,Kentucky	d. NOV 1974 in Carter County,Kentucky

				|	  s/o George Washington Hall  b: 29 OCT 1878 in Carter County,Kentucky & Louella Lawhorn b: ABT 1880

				|	|

				|	|-Jack Dempsey Hall 		b: 28 JUL 1922 in Emerson,Kentucky		d. OCT 1981 in Olive Hill,Kentucky

				|	         married Betty Jean Baker 1944 in Mansfield,Ohio		b: 31 MAR 1926 in Blairsville,Pennsylvania

				|		Betty was born in Pennsylvania. Her parents moved to Ohio about 1935.She met Jack Hall as a neighbor about 1942. 

				|			d/o Franklin Baker  b: ABT 1890 in Probably Blairsville,Pa & Elsie Marion Er b b: 3 AUG 1894 in Blairsville,Pennsylvania

				|		|

				|		|-Sharon Kay Hall 	b: 19 JUN 1944 in Ashland,Kentucky

				|		|           Sharon was born in Mansfield, Oh, but at the age of four her familymoved to Ky. As a toddler she barely survived a case of ScarletFever.

				|		|          married Gary Eugene Earls ca1974		b: ABT 1945 in Probably Kentucky

				|		|	|

				|		|	|-Rachel Dianna Hall			 b: 15 AUG 1975 in Ashland,Kentucky

				|		|	            Rachel grew up on land that had been in her family for over 125 years.She came to Mansfield in 1994 when I met her.

				|		|	         married Jeromey Kendell Ward 21 SEP 1995 in Ontario,Ohio	b: 5 MAR 1975 in Mansfield,Ohio

				|		|		|-Ethan Kendell Ward 			b: 3 DEC 1996 in Mansfield,Ohio

				|		|

				|		|-Jack Hall 		b: 1945 in Mansfield,Ohio		d. 1946 in Mansfield,Ohio    d. ABT 1985 in Kentucky 

				|		|	He was killed in an automobile accident.

				|		|

 				|		|-Dianne Hall 	b: 1946 in Mansfield,Ohio

 				|		|-Daniel George Hall 	b: 1948 in Mansfield,Ohio

 				|		|-Paul Hall 		b: 1949 in Mansfield,Ohio

 				|		|-Rick Hall 		b: 1950 in Ashland,Kentucky

 				|		|-Barry Phillip Hall 	b: 1951 in Ashland,Kentucky

 				|		|-Alan Hall 		b: 1952 in Ashland,Kentucky

 				|		|-Timothy David Hall	b: 1952 in Ashland,Kentucky

 				|		|-Kevin Hall 		b: 1953 in Ashland,Kentucky

 				|		|-Brian Kieth Hall 	b: 1953 in Ashland,Kentucky

				|		|

 				|		|-Victoria Hall 	b: 1955 in Ashland,Kentucky

				|		|        married Billy McGuire

				|		|	|-Stephanie Joe McGuire

 				|		|	|-Shannon Michael McGuire 	b: 3 SEP 1990

				|		|		

				|		|-Jonathan Edward Hall 	b: 1956 in Ashland,Kentucky

 				|		|-Elsie Marion Hall 	b: 1964 in Ashland,Kentucky	d. 1964 in Ashland,Kentucky

				|		|

 				|		|-Randy E. Hall 	b: 1966 in Ashland,Kentucky

				|		       married Deborah Hawkins

				|

				|-Ethel (Effie) Lee or Lea Wilburn		b. February 26, 1907, Lewis Co,Ky.	d. January 29, 1961, 1239 Pond Rd,Richland Co,Mansfield,ohio..

Tabor? --->				|           married LONZO (LONNIE)ROBERT ABRAMS 1 May 04, 1924 in Olive Hill ky. in Carter Co, Ky  s/o  JAMES ABRAMS & PERMILLA TABOR

				|	IS THIS RUSSEL HALL MARRIED TO EMABELLE WILBURN.WITH A SISTER NAMED ETHEL LEE WILBURN MARRIED TO A 					|	LONNIE ROBERT ABRAMS.WE CALLED THEM GRAMMA EFFIE AND GRAMPA LONNIE.I DONT HAVE A BUNCH ON THE 						|	WILBURNS OR THE ABRAMS ANY HELP WOULD BE GREAT.I HAVE A LITTLE ON THE WILBURNS BACK TO REUBEN WILBURN AND 				|	CELIA JAMES AND DONT NO FOR SUR IF THATS RIGHT.I HAVE BEN ABRAMS MARRIED FIRST TO SUE COLLEY AND 2ND TO MARTHA 				|	TACKETT.COULD YOU HELP ME.EMAIL ME LABRAMS707@AOL.COM  L ABRAMS IN OHIO.

				|	|

				|	|-KENNETH (KEN) ABRAMS	b. February 18, 1925  in SMithsrun,Carter Co,Ky..

				|	|-ELWOOD ABRAMS, b. April 01, 1929, smithsrun,Carter Co,Ky.; d. June 10, 1996, mansfield general,richland co,mansfield ohio..

				|	|-HAROLD (DICK) ABRAMS, b. February 19, 1930, SMithsrun,Carter Co,Ky..

				|	|-LLOYD ARTHUR ABRAMS, b. May 22, 1931, smithsrun,carter co,KY..

				|	|-VIRGINA DELI ABRAMS, b. January 29, 1935, SMithsrun,Carter Co,Ky..

				|	|-PHYLIS MARIE ABRAMS, b. December 31, 1943, GREENBRIAR,CARTER CO,KY..

				|	|-IREN ABRAMS	b. 1926, KENTUCKY1	d. December 04, 1930, KENTUCKY	IREN DIED YOUNG FROM FIRE..

				|

				|-Walter B. Wilburn		b. July 08, 1908, CARTER CO KENTUCKY	d. Bet. 1967 - 1969 inOLive Hill, Carter Co. Ky.

				|       married CARRIE VARS

				|

				|-William Robert Wilburn		b. February 20, 1912 in Carter Co.,  Ky.		d. August 01, 1951, MANSFIELD OHIO

				|	DIED AT 5:37 AM CAR and train wreck,s.s. NO. 400-18-3055, HE WORKED AS A LABOR FOR THE ERIE RAILROAD

				|        married  POSSIBLE (unk) Vars

				|

.				|-ESSIE C WILBURN	January 16, 1915, LEWIS CO .,Ky.	d. Bet. 1985 - 1990, GALION ,OHIO

				         m1. (unk) MANING OR MANNING

				         m2. ESTIL FIFE













Posted by: Jeromey Ward Date: September 14, 1999 at 12:54:46 In Reply to: Re: Lee WILBURN-Eastern KY by l abrams  of 1159  

It is the same family. My wife is George Washington Hall's great great grandaughter. It goes George--Russell--Jack Dempsey---Sharon---Rachel(my wife). It is all up on my website at http://www.fortunecity.com/millenium/sat/426/ The Hall line from there really goes back to 1703 with Thomas Hall in North Carolina.























































































































								John Wilhoit



John Wilhoit

      married Nancy (unk)

	|

	|-James Alfred B. Wilhoit	(probably Wilhoit, James A. Wilhoit "     b. Apr. 21, 1816  d. Aug. 26, 1873 in Willard, Carter Co. KY   buried at Wilhoit Cemetery")

Boggs---> 	       married Matilda Ann Boggs on Aug. 11, 1841 in Carter County, Ky.     b. Nov . 2(?), 1820 or 1823       d. Jan  7, 1913 buried at Wilhoit Cemetery or 1889	(ref. Boggs genealogy)

		|-Florence WILHOIT 	b.  ABT 1863 in Ky

		|

		|-Nancy Jane WILHOIT 	b. aft. 1840 in Carter Co., Ky.	d. 1889

		|       married Frank Powers

		|

		|-Ephraim Boggs WILHOIT 	b. 19 SEP 1842 on Little Fork in Carter, KY   d. Feb. 16, 1919 in Grayson, Carter Co., KY 	Liisted as a Lawyer in 1880 Carter Co. KY census.

		|	Source: Paul Boggs: Ephraim Boggs Wilhoit was educated in the public schools of Carter Co., KY and at the Seminary, Mt. Sterling, KY.  A staunch Union man, he enlisted in the Union 		|	Army in 1861, Company I, 22nd Regt., KY., Inf. and served to the close of the war. He studied law and in 1866 was admitted to the bar at Grayson, KY. Ephraim was one of the 			|	outstanding lawyers of his time in the state, practicing in the State and Federal courts for more than 50 years with distinction and success. Mr. Wilhoit was commissioned by the Governor 		|	of KY, the Hon. Luke P. Blackburn, as Aide De Camp on his staff with the rank of Colonel and served as such for 4 years. He served as County Atty. for Carter Co., KY 1873-1877. He 		|	was a menber of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, a Royal Arch Mason and a member, serving as Master, of Timble Lodge N. 145, F.&A.M., at Grayson. He had seven children.

		|	For more details, check out his full history in the Carter County Biographies.  Beginning with E.B. and running through the current generation, there has now been an attorney in the 		|	Wilhoit family for over 133 years. 

		|        m1. Alice G. Frizzell 30 Aug. 1867 in Carter Co., Ky.	b. 1845	d. 5 AUG 1881		d/o Alfred H. Frizzell & Edna Scott

		|	<A HREF="WilhoitE.htm">photo</A> of  E. B. Wilhoit, (and Alice Frizzell, and Anna Blackburn), circa 1905  

		|	 In the right-hand photo, pictured l to r:  Inez WilhoitStrother, Anna Blackburn Wilhoit, holding Junius Wilhoit, E. B. Wilhoit, Marie "Dot" Wilhoit Faulkerson and Calhoun Wilhoit 		|	(sitting on floor).   Submitted by  Garrett and Sherry Lowe 

		|	|

		|	|-Alfred Frizzell WILHOIT 		b. ABT 1868, Carter Co. KY

		|	|     married Naomi HOLCOMB

		|	|

		|	|-Edward WILHOIT 			b. ABT 1870

		|	|-Eustace WILHOIT			b. ABT 1872   per  http://www.oblevins.com/Blevins/D0024/G0002460.html#I25982

		|	|

		|	|-Euclid Wilhoit			b. 1872	per  Joyce Hamilton <casey@wwd.net

		|	   Posted by MaryAnn Creager <maryann132@home.com> on Sat, 30 Oct 1999, in response to Euclid WILHOIT, posted by Joyce Hamilton on Sat, 30 Oct 				|	  1999. Euclid (who was my husband's Grandfather) left Kentucky for Colorado, eventually ending up in Detroit where in 1909 he left in a hurry, showing 				|	 in in Peru, Indiana under the name Leonard R. Creager. He was killed in a railroad accident around 1914. He had one son while living in Colorado, who named Euclid Lawrence Wilhoit-		|                       later changed to Creager (my husbands father). Other children were born in Peru, Indiana under the surname Creager.  Thanks again, MaryAnn

		|

		|        m2. Anna Monet Blackburn 19 SEP 1882 in Carter Co., Ky.	d/o John C. C. Blackburn

		|	|

		|	|-Marie WILHOIT 		b. 9 JAN 1884 in Carter Co. KY

		|	|        married (unk) FULKERSON

		|	|

		|	|-Inez Blackburn WILHOIT       aka Inez Boggs Wihoit	b. 3 JUN 1886 in Carter,Ky 

Strother---->		|	|        married Wickliffe H. STROTHER  in 1907								(ref. Strother genealogy)

		|	|

		|	|-Calhoun Blackburn WILHOIT 	b. 17 DEC 1888 

		|	|       married Irene RUPERT

		|	|

		|	|-Junius WILHOIT		b. 16 AUG 1894 inCarter,Ky 

		|	         married Helen BURNS

		|

		|-Nancy Jane WILHOIT 		b. ca1847 in Carter Co., Ky.

		|

		|-Amanda Ellen WILHOIT 	b. 1849 in Carter Co., KY 

Cox? -->		|      married Elijah H. COX		b: 28 FEB 1844 in Ky 		s/o Odom Seth COX & Sidney Roe

		|	|-Lottie COX 	b: NOV 1877 in Carter,Ky

 		|	|-Robert COX 	b: AUG 1879 in Carter,Ky

 		|	|-Matilda COX 	b: AUG 1881 in Ky

 		|	|-Missouri COX 	b: MAR 1883 in Ky

 		|	|-Lucy COX 		b: APR 1885 in Ky

 		|	|-Henry C. COX 	b: 9 MAY 1887 in Ky

 		|	|-Norma COX 	b: SEP 1892 in Ky

		|       

		|-Mary E. WILHOIT 		b. 18 NOV 1851,Carter, KY 	d. 25 MAR 1888,

		|-Hannah M. WILHOIT 		b. 7 OCT 1855,Carter, KY 	d. 10 OCT 1856,Carter, KY

		|

		|-John W.  WILHOIT 		b. 9 AUG 1853 in Carter,Ky	d. in Ks.	OCCUPATION: 1880 Carter Co. KY census age 25 Teacher listed with widowed mother.

Armstrong?--->	|       married (unk) ARMSTRONG

		|

		|-George W. WILHOIT 		b. 7 DEC 1859,Carter, KY		on 1900 Olive Hill, Carter Co., Ky. census, Ancestry.com image #2

		|        married Senie (unk) in 1888	(probably Dulcena Armstrong)	b. April 1864

		|	|-Norma A. Wilhoit	b. Sept. 1889 in Ky.

		|	|-Lenore Wilhoit	b. Sept. 1891 in Ky.

		|	|-George D. Wilhoit	b. May 1898 in Ky.

		|

		|-Myrtle WILHOIT		b. ca1862,Carter, KY 		d. 15 JAN 1891, 

Armstrong?--->	|      married J. H. ARMSTRONG Jr.,

		|

		|-Francis M./N./A."Fannie"  Wilhoit	b. ABT 1844 in Carter,Ky 	d. 26 JUN 1920 in Kenton,Ky

Grizzell--->		|         married George W. Grizzell				(ref. Grizzell genealogy)

		|

		|-James Buchanan Wilhoit		b. March 6, 1857 	d. April 5, 1919 	buried at Old Grayson Cemetery	<A HREF="WilHoitJ.htm">photo</A>

			OCCUPATION: Prominent lawyer-commonwealth attorney for 12 th District. 1880 Carter Co. KY census age 23 b. KY-Teacher- listed with widowed mother.

			The following biography of James B. Wilhoit appeared in "A History of Kentucky and Kentuckians" by E. Polk Johnson, Volume II, Page 764-765,  published 1912 by The Lewis 				Publishing Co., Chicago--New York. 

			 "James B. Wilhoit, who is the present able incumbent of the office of commonwealth attorney for the Twentieth judicial district of Kentucky, is a man of prominence in legal and political 			affairs in the Blue Grass state, where he has served in various public offices of trust, in all of which he has acquitted himself with honor and distinction.  He was born in Carter County, 			Kentucky, on the 6th of March, 1857, and is a son of Alfred A. Wilhoit and Matilda Boggs, the former of whom was born and reared in Bath County and the latter of whom is a native of 			Virginia, whence she accompanied her parents to Carter County, Kentucky, when a mere child. John Wilhoit, grandfather of him whose name initiates this review, was born in Germany 		                   and was one of four brothers who settled in Virginia in an early day.  He was one of the pioneer settlers in Bath County, this state, and he was identified with agricultural pursuits during the 			greater part of his active business career.  Alfred A. Wilhoit, father of James B., of this review, was a farmer by vocation and after his marriage located on a farm in Carter County, where 			he passed the residue of his life, his death occurring in August 1873, at the age of fifty-six years.  His widow survives him, and now maintains her home in Carter County.  As previously 			stated, Mrs. Wilhoit was a child at the time of her parents' removal to Kentucky, this event having occurred in the early '20s.  She became the mother of twelve children, five of whom are 			living.        James B. Wilhoit was the tenth in order of birth of the twelve children referred to above and he was reared to the sturdy discipline of the home farm in Carter County, to whose 		                 	common schools he is indebted for his preliminary educational training, later supplementing this by a course of study in the Kentucky Normal College, at Carlisle, and after its completion 			he taught school in his native and adjoining counties for a period of twelve years.  In the meantime he had devoted his spare time to the study of law, being admitted to the bar in Greenup 		                   County in 1880.  He initiated his legal practice at Willard, this state, and after a three-years' residence there located at Grayson, Carter County, in which latter place he maintained his home 			for the ensuing fifteen years.  In 1898, he was appointed supervisor of forestry by President McKinley and in connection with the duties of this office he passed two years in New Mexico.  			In January, 1900, he located at Greenup, Kentucky, where he resumed the practice of his profession and where he entered into a partnership alliance with Colonel W. J. Worthington, this 			firm doing business together until 1902, in October of which year Mr. Wilhoit established his home at Ashland, where he has built up a large and lucrative clientage and where his success 			has been on a parity with his well directed efforts.  He is a versatile and skilled trial lawyer and a well-fortified counselor and has figured prominently in many important cases in both the 			state and federal courts.         In politics Mr. Wilhoit is aligned as a stalwart supporter of the cause of the Republican Party and for many years he has been active in party affairs.  While a 		                  resident of Carter County he served nearly five years as county attorney.  In 1896 he was Republican elector, voting three times for President McKinley--in the congressional convention, at 			the election which followed and in the electoral college. In 1903 he was Republican candidate for the office of lieutenant governor of Kentucky but met with defeat in the election, which 			followed.  In 1904 he was candidate for elector at large but failed of election.  In 1907 he was chosen commonwealth attorney for the Twentieth judicial district of Kentucky, comprising 			Boyd, Greenup and Lewis Counties, to fill an unexpired term of two years, due to redistricting by the legislature.  In 1909 he was re-elected to this office for a term of six years.  He is a 			man of broad learning and great capacity and in all his dealings he is recognized as a man of fair and honorable methods and as a man of unquestioned integrity.  He is affiliated with 		                   various professional and fraternal organizations of representative character and both he and his wife are loyal Christian Scientists in their religious faith.             Mr. Wilhoit has been twice 			married.  He first wedded Miss Callie Boldman, the ceremony being performed in 1881.  She was a native of Sciota County, Ohio, and was summoned to the life eternal on the 26th of 			February 1894.  She is survived by two sons--James Leroy resides in Frankfort, Kentucky, where he is rate clerk of the railway commission; and William E. is a druggist at Maysville, 			Mason County, Kentucky. After the death of his first wife, Mr. Wilhoit was united in marriage to Miss Marguerite Osenton, a native of Sciota County, Ohio, whence she came to Carter 			County when young.  No children have been born of this union." 	    Submitted by  Garrett and Sherry Lowe

		      m1. Callie Bowman/Boldman in 1881	b. July 27, 1853	d. Feb 26,1894   buried at Old Grayson Cemetery	<A HREF="WilHoitJ.htm">photo</A>

			|-James De Ray Wilhoit

			|-William E. Wilhoit

		

	     	     m2. Marguerite Rupert/Osenton    (may be "Marguet Wilhoit  b. 1862  d. 1949  buried at Grayson Cemetery")





---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



						       Thomas Hayes Wilson

						        Gene Wilson married Erla Ross





Thomas Hayes Wilson	b. in Frenchburg, Butler Co., Ky.

       married Hattie McPherson

	|

	|-Thomas Turner Wilson

	|       married Alma Rose Thompson	d/o Henry Kirk Thompson & Amanda Engle  (“had 4 boys and 4 girls”)

	|	|

	|	|-Gene Clay Wilson

Ross--->	|	|       m2. Erla Ross	b. Sept. 12, 1939								(ref. Jeremiah Jacob Ross genealogy)

	|	|

	|	|       m1. (unk)

	|	|	|-Michael Wilson

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Denice Wilson

	|	|	        married Greg Demaray

	|	|		lives in Chandler, Az. (near Phoenix)

	|	|	

	|	|-Evelyn Fay Wilson

	|	       married Kennith Peyton

	|

	|-Holbart Wilson	“oldest child”

	|

	|-Russell Roy Wilson	“lived in Covington, Ky.”

	|       married (unk)

	|	|-Charles Wilson

	|	|-Virginia Wilson

	|

	|-(unk) Wilson

	           married Omar Asbury

















































































								Yates

		 					          related to Henry Tulga



Isaac Yates

      married Rebecca Lundbach

	|-John Yates

	|-Joseph Yates

	|-Sarah Yates

	|-Newton Yates

	|

	|-James Buchanan Yates 		b. 1856	“was the third of 5 children” 	d. 1901 buried in Hanging Rock cemetery	“James made charcoal for the iron furnaces in Hanging Rock.”

	         married Anna Perry 		b. 1857		d. 1946  buried at Greenlawn cemetery, Portsmouth, Ohio	8 children

	             	Anna Perry Yates was the oldest of 6 children (Anna, John, George, William, Emma, Flora) born to Lindsay Perry and Cecilia Slimp. Cecelia was a cousin to Elizabeth Slimp, who was Lindsay's first Tulga--->		wife. 4. Elizabeth and Lindsay Perry had 4 children (Hannah, Rachel, Margaret [Meg], and Lindsay.  -> a. Hanna m. Sundoch (?) and had Alice and Emma    b. Rachel m. Henry Tulga and had Bertha, 		who m. James Yates. They had Walter (who m. Goldie ?) ; and Charlotte, who m. George Barron; they lived in Ironton and were alive as of the 1960's. 

		c. Margaret (Meg) m. Ad Christian and had 7 children (Cora, Perry, Celia, Lindsay, Jen, Harl, and Charles. ; (i) Jen m. Clark Stewart and had 2 children (Harry and Donald 

		(ii) Charles m. Bess Jones 

 		|

		|-Maude Yates	b. 1881		d. 1966	lived in Hanging Rock prior to 1902 was a member of the Methodist Church there

		|	“ She dictated the following to me some 45 years ago on a rainy Sunday afternoon:

		|   married Philip Callahan Smith in 1902	     family lived in Ironton	5 children	b. 1882      d. 1949  “ had a brother John and a twin sister, Callie, of Ironton. s/o Henry Smith &Sue (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-Ralph Smith 	b. 1903	d. 1941 buried at Greenlawn cemetery, Portsmouth, Ohio

		|	|     married Jo Fields	No children

		|	|

		|	|- Helen Smith	b. 1905	d. 1984

		|	|        m2. Bryant Sangston 	“After father's death”	of Toledo, OH. They divorced in 1950.

		|	|

		|	|        m1. Bill Moore in Catlettsburg, KY in 1929	b. 1903	d. 1938  s/o Booker Moore & Stella (unk)

		|	|		|

		|	|	|-Michael Moore    “me”	b.1937 in Los Angeles, CA.

		|	|	       marriedCarol S. Chiles in 1962 in Van Wert, OH. 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Sarah Moore	b. 1965

		|	|		|         marriedBen Hirschl  in 1986	divorced in 1993

		|	|		|	|-Elizabeth Hirsch	b. 1987

		|	|		| 

		|	|		|-Amy Moore		b. 1966	living in Silver Spring, MD 

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Andrew 		b. 1969	living in Falls Church, VA. 

		|	|		|         married Becky Barlow  Oct. 31, 1999(?)

		|	|		| 

		|	|		|-Wesley Moore	b.1974	living at home in Bowling Green

 		|	|

		|	|-Anna Smith		b. 1910	d. 1963

		|	|       m1. Homer Watts	(div)	They lived in Chillicothe

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Terry Watts		b. 1931	

		|	|	     married Ed. Millar

		|	|		|-Holly Miller

		|	|		|-Becky Miller

		|	|

		|	|       m2. Chester  “Jim” Vincent of Chillicothe

		|	|

		|	|-Philip Smith		b. 1917		d. 1979

		|	|      Jean Finein	b.  1924	of Rochester, NY

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Deborah Smith	Deborah divorced and remarried

		|	|	         married Jeff Bull

		|	|		|-Kristen Bull

		|	|		|-Matthew Bull

		|	|

		|	|-Susan Elizabeth Smith		b. in 1919		d.  in 1919, aged 4 days -- flu epidemic, probably) 

		|

		|-Harry Yates		b. 1883	d. 1942	 of Portsmouth, Oh.

		|         married Sarah Davis		No children

		|

		|-Grover Cleveland Yates	b. 1886	d. 1958	b.  in Coalton, Oh.

		|       m1.  Lucy Bishop in 1933 

		|	|-James Yates

		|

		|      m2. Nell Praither	lived on Fifth St. in Portsmouth, Oh

		|

		|-Ross Yates 		d. ca. 1960)

		|       m1. Nora Litteral

		|	|-Ben Yates

		|	|-Nora Yates

		|	|-Verna Yates

		|	|-James Yates

		|

		|        m2. Agnes (unk)

		|

		|-Ruth Yates			d. ca. 1970

		|       married Earl Lewis of Portsmouth

		|	|-Ketchel Yates

		|

		|-Kathryn  Yates		d. at 74

		|          married Lewis Adams 	and moved to Dayton

		|	|-Lewis Adams Jr.

		|	|

		|	|-Mary Ellen Adams

		|	         married (unk) Chifos		of Indianapolis

		|

		|-Dorothy Yates	b. 1898		d. 1966

		|         married William Pixley 	of Portsmouth, Oh.

		|	|

		|	|-Alice Ann Pixley	of Dayton. Oh.  (as of 1966)

		|	|       married Fred Freauf

		|	|	|-Scott Freauf

		|	|	|-Deborah Freauf

		|	|

		|	|-William, Pixley Jr	 of Dayton, Oh.  (as of 1966). 

		|	       married Jeanette Schultz	2 children by a previous marriage: Phil (unk) and Howard (unk)

		|

		|-Alan Yates 	d. 1935

		     m1.  Nettie Webb

			|-Lena Yates

			       marriedCharles Hopkinson

		

		       m2. Gulia Moore

			|

			|-Agnes Yates

			|       married John Sizemore

			|	|-Michael Yates

			|	|-Corinne Yates

			|

			|-Ruth Yates

			|        married Jack Cropper 	of Portsmouth 

			|	|-Jack Cropper

			|	|-David Cropper

			|	|-Jerry Cropper

			|

			|-Katherine Yates

			|-Clarence Yates

			|-Garnet Yates

			|-Bob Yates

			|-Don Yates

			|-Paul Yates







--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

							   Elizabeth Zimmerman

							       wife of John Wesley Tulga

(unk) Zimmerman

       married (unk)

	|

	|-Sophia Zimmerman

	|         lived at 618 Park Av. Ironton, Ohio (1940)   (home of Raymond H. Tulga)	

	|	proable: 1920 census, Lawrence Co.,Ohio: Zimmerman, Sophia A,  Age: 50,   Birthplace: Ohio, Roll:  T625_1400, Page:  9A,  ED:  114,  Image:  936,   Township: Ironton

	|

	|-Elizabeth Zimmerman		b. Dec. 22, 1871	d. Aug. 31, 1942

 Tulga--->	       married John Wesley Tulga	b. 1866		d. 1941		(ref. Tulga genealogy)

	.

	|-Valentine Zimmerman

	       married Alice LAUBNER 25 Jan 1883 in Lawrence, Ohio











nfo:  1920 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio: Zimmerman, John ,  Age: 75 ,  Birthplace: Deutschland Roll:  T625_1400,   Race: White Page:  4B, ED:  115,  Image:  957,   Township: Upper

         1920 census, Lawrence Co., Ohio: Zimmerman, Val ,  Age: 60,   Birthplace: Ohio, Roll:  T625_1400,  Race: White Page:  13B,  ED:  117,  Image:  1057,   Township: Ironton 

















































































				             	       				Jacob Zorn 

							(related to Jeremiah Ross, through his wife, Sarah Campbell)



NOTE: Somer researchers have Andreas Zorn and Dorothea Nasar as the parents of  Andrew Zornes Sr (1747-1844)





Jacob Zern or Zorn		b. 1718 in Germany or Rotterdam, Holland		d. 20 Nov 1755 in Augusta, VA	this generation per LDS

       m2.  Anna Maria TOTTESKIND	b. 1722 in Germany		d. ca1741



       m1. (Mary) Catharine RULEMAN	b. 1722 in Monongalia, Va	 or 1726		d/o Jacob RULEMAN & Maria GOTTESKIND    this descent per http://www.1freespace.com/sherrell/lee.html

	|

	|-Martin ZORNES  aka Zorne	b. 20 Oct 1753 in  Augusta, VA 	d. 20 Mar 1838 in Sandy Springs, Adams, OH  buried in Sandy Springs Cemetery, Adams, Ohio

	|	” He fought in the Rev. War  too.”  per ironjaw2@webtv.net (Joan Kuy-Kendall)

Stout? -->	|       married Catherine Stout

	|	|

	|	|-Andrew Zornes  b. 1786    d. Mar 1873 buried in Snyder, Ill., Whiteside Co. Garden Plain Cem.           per   http://members.theglobe.com/genepools/zornes/zornes1.html

	|	|        married Abagail Havens	b: 21 Mar 1783 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-(son) Zornes

	|	|	|       married (unk)

	|	|	|	|-Nancy Zornes (?) 		this descent unconfirmed

	|	|	|	          married Johnson Welch

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Perry Welch

	|	|	|		       married Rachel Horsley

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Martin A. Zorns 				b: Abt. 1804 in Kentucky

	|	|	|         married Nancy McKinney			b: Abt. 1804 in Unknown

	|	|	|	|

	|	|	|	|-4Prudence "Prudy" Anne Zorns 		b: 1826 in Nile, Scioto,Ohio

	|	|	|	        married Bartlett Bellamy		b: 1818 in  Gallia, Ohio

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Nancy C. Bellamy 		b: Abt. 1852

	|	|	|		|       married Amos Hubbard 

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Clarissa Belle Bellamy 		b: Abt. 1855

	|	|	|		|     married John G. Clifford 

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Mary Alice Bellamy		b: Abt. 1859

	|	|	|		|          married Josiah Odle 		b: 1846 in  Sciota, Ohio

	|	|	|		|	|

	|	|	|		|	|-Rosa May Odle 	b: 1890

	|	|	|		|	       married Charles William Semones	 b: 1888 in, Sciota, Ohio

	|	|	|		|		|

	|	|	|		|		|-Arthur Jackson Semones

	|	|	|		|		          married Edith Louise Shaw in Tipp City, Darke, Ohio

	|	|	|		|			|-Dana Charles Semones

	|	|	|		|			|-Cheryl Ann Semones 

	|	|	|		|			|-Daryl J. Semones 

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Lucretia Bellamy 		b: Abt. 1860

	|	|	|		|       married Anthony Culp 

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Martha E. Bellamy 		b: Abt. 1863

	|	|	|		|        marriedJohn E. Litteral 

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Myrtle Bellamy		 b: Abt. 1865

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Elizabeth Ann Bellamy 		b: Abt. 1868

	|	|	|		|        marriedWilliam F. Swords 

	|	|	|		|

	|	|	|		|-Florence Harriett Bellamey 	b: 7 Feb 1873 in Friendship, Scioto, Ohio

	|	|	|		        m1. William Thomas Harvey 	b: 29 Aug 1867 in Wheelersburg, Scioto, Ohio

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|		        m2.  Albert McGraw 		b: 6 Mar 1868 in  Sciota, Ohio

	|	|	|			|-Goldie McGraw 

	|	|	|			|-Albert Jr. McGraw 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|		         m3.  Lucious Thornton 	b: 2 Mar 1883 in  Sciota, Ohio

	|	|	|		

	|	|	|        m2.  Susanah A. Bibbey 

	|	|	|        m3. Delilah Hall 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Elizabeth Zornes 				b: Abt. 1805 in Kentucky

	|	|	|        married James Richards 

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Aaron Zornes 				b: Abt. 1806

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Amanda Zornes 				b: Abt. 1810 in Kentucky

	|	|	|        married Jesse Richards

	|	|	| 

	|	|	|-Rebecca Zornes 				b: 18 Aug 1811 in Lewis Co. KY

	|	|	|       married Daniel Kenyon

	|	|	| 

	|	|	|-John "Snappy" Zornes 				b: Abt. 1818

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-Andrew Jr. Zornes Jr.				 b: 1825 in Kentucky

	|	|	         m1. Mary Jane Stockwell 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Elizabeth Zornes 			b: 31 Oct 1853 in Des Moines,Iowa

	|	|		|        m1.  Alfred Neeves 

	|	|		|        m2.  Albert Kalkofen 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Martin Alva Zornes 			b: 4 Sep 1856 in Casey,Adair, Iowa

	|	|		|       married Mary Isiphene McCarty 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Moses Wm. Zornes 			b: 15 Jul 1857 in Casey,Iowa

	|	|		|        married Mary Louvina Ratliff 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-John Henry Zornes 			b: 18 Feb 1860 in Adair Co,Iowa

	|	|		|       married Helena Wiedrich 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Mary Ellen Zornes 			b: 17 Nov 1861 in Casey,Adair, Iowa

	|	|		|        married Adam Perry Kiser 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-James Thomas Zornes 			b: 1862 in Casey, Adair,Iowa

	|	|		|       m1. Mary Amanda Weeks 

	|	|		|       m2.  Etna Kilgore Smith 

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Rosa Ann Zornes 			b: 23 May 1866 in Casey,Adair, Iowa

	|	|		|       m1. Joseph W. Wiedrich

	|	|		|       m2. Frank James Davis 

	|	|		?

?????	|	|		|-*2nd Husband of [2] Elizabeth Zornes:  James Thomas Zornes b: 1862 in Casey, Adair,Iowa

	|	|		        married  Mary Amanda Weeks 

	|	|

	|	|	           m2. Elizabeth (McMahon) Snyder 

	|	|

	|	|-Susanna Zorns 

	|	|     married Samuel Galliger 

	|	|

	|	|-William S. Zorns 				b. 1784		d. April 21, 1848 per Loretta Jessop

Gilbert? -->	|	|       m1. Christina Gilbert April 30, 1801		b. 1782		d. 1825  per Loretta Jessop

	|	|	|

	|	|	|-John Wesley Zornes			b. 1802  per Loretta Jessop		d. 1848

	|	|	           married Sarah West  Dec. 27, 1827	b. 1803			d. May 13, 1835 (?)

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-William Moses Zornes		b. Nov. 1822

	|	|		|       married Lydia Clay  Dec. 29, 1844	b. 1825

	|	|		|	|-Elvira Zornes	b. 1846

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-John Wesley Zornes	b. 1847

	|	|		|	|        married (unk)

	|	|		|	|	|-William M. Zornes

	|	|		|	|	|-John W. Zornes

	|	|		|	|	|-Sally A. Zornes

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Mason Zornes	b. 1848

	|	|		|	|-Mary J. Zornes	b. 1852

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Symantha Alice Zornes	b. 1853

	|	|		|	|       married Charles Phillips	

	|	|		|	|	|-William Phillips

	|	|		|	|	|-Caleb Phillips

	|	|		|	|	|-Charles Phillips

	|	|		|	|	|-Hattie Phillips	

	|	|		|	|	|-Roy Phillips

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Sarah E. Zornes			b. July 30, 1856

	|	|		|	|      married Urier Acton  May 22, 1877		b. 1855	d. 1913	“no children”

	|	|		|	|	

	|	|		|	|-Phoebe Zornes			b. March 3, 1860

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Levi Zornes				b. Jan. 1, 1862	d. July 19, 1934  buried at Aurora Neb. Cemetery

	|	|		|	|       married Bertha Hendricks  in 1886		b. Dec. 1869

	|	|		|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|-Ora Ethel Zornes			b. April 23, 1890	d. Aug. 4, 1950  buried in Grand Island, Neb. Cemetery”

	|	|		|	|	|          married Benjamin Harris Smith  Aug. 16, 1911		b. May 17, 1899	d. April 23, 1950

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Emmitt Cecil Smith	b. June 1, 1912	

	|	|		|	|	|	|       married Mary Ball

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Phyllis Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Marylin Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Cheryal Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Pam Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Glenn James Smith	b. May 25, 1915	d. Oct. 27, 1981  “GI Ne Cem.”	

	|	|		|	|	|	|      married May Mason

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Dick Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Jackie Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Delories Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Denny Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Jessie Rae Smith	b. June 12, 1917	

	|	|		|	|	|	|        m1. Truman McGuire

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Larry McGuire

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Virginia McGuire

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|        m2. (unk) Bruhn

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Donal Bruhn	

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Bessi Lee Smith	b. Feb. 28, 1920

	|	|		|	|	|	|       m2. Raymond Heimbuck

	|	|		|	|	|	|	.-William James Hack	“Bessie adopted her grandson in 1962” 

	|	|		|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|       m1. Carl Alvis  Dec. 17, 1937

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Carl Benjamin Alvis	b. June 21, 1939

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|      married Sharon Wilson

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Christine Lorraine Alvis	b. Nov. 24, 1957

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Carl George Alvis	b. April 7, 1960	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Kenneth James Alvis	b. Dec. 21, 1961

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Angela Sue Alvis	b. Nov. 16, 1968	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Benjamin Adam Alvis	b. April 23, 1967

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Thomas Lee Alvis	b. June 4, 1941

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|      married Anita Warnack

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Rickey Wayne Alvis	b. Oct. 9, 1958

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Jordene Lee Alvis	b. Nov. 3, 1959

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Marie Allen Alvis	b. May 10, 1962

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Ethel Marie Alvis	b. Dec. 11,  1942 

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|         married Carl Carruth  Dec. 23, 1959

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Thomas Lee Carruth	b. 1960

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|        married (unk)		“4 children”

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Bonnie Sue Carruth	b. 1961

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|       married (unk) Raker		“4 boys”

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Jim Dean Carruth	b. 1964

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|      married (unk)		“1 girl”

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Terri Lynn Carruth	b. 1969

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	         married (unk)		“2 girls”

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-William James Alvis	b. Jan. 27, 1944

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|         married Judy Farrell  Nov. 2, 1963

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Timothy Alvis	b. Jan. 14, 1965

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Toni Alvis		b. Sept. 29, 1966

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Jeffrey Alvis	b. July 23, 1972

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Danny William Alvis	b. Dec. 6, 1973

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Beulah Ann Alvis	b. Aug. 11, 1945

	|	|		|	|	|	|	        m1. Robert Hack

	|	|		|	|	|	|		|-William James Hack	b. Aug. 8, 1962

	|	|		|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	        m2. Ernest Sloniger Oct. 3, 1976

	|	|		|	|	|	|		|-Rachel Ann Sloniger	b. Feb. 8, 1963

	|	|		|	|	|	|		|-Debra Sue Sloniger	b. Dec. 10, 1964

	|	|		|	|	|	|		|-Ernest Sloniger	b. Sept. 13, 1965	

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Raymond Odell Smith	b. Feb. 5, 1922		d. March 1, 1957  “GI Ne Cemetery”

	|	|		|	|	|	|       married Mildren Condon

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Judy Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Sharon Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Betty Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Raymond Smith

	|	|		|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Margert Sussah Smith	b. May 19, 1932	d. Oct. 31, 1990   “GI Ne Cemetery”

	|	|		|	|	|	|        married Don Lawrence  Nov. 19, 1949

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Joyce Ann Lawrence

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|      m1. John (unk)

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|     m2. Roy Schenck

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Donal Schenck	b. Aug. 17, 1974

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Benjamin Schenck	b. Nov. 21, 1977

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Gloria Jean Lawrence	b. Sept. 6, 1954       “She became a doctor. Now in Wayne, NC” 

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Katie Vondeen Smith	b. March 23, 1927

	|	|		|	|	|	         married Henry Rogan

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Darlene Rogan	b. May 4, 1945

	|	|		|	|	|		|          married Ronald Emery

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Connie Emery	b. Aug. 23, 1964 (1969?)

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Henry Rogan	b. Dec. 20, 1947	“married, no children”

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Kathy Rogan	b. Aug. 17, 1963

	|	|		|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|-Henry P. Zornes		b. April 1893

	|	|		|	|	|		

	|	|		|	|	|-William Fenton Zornes		b. Jan. 23, 1896	d. May 7, 1964

	|	|		|	|	|        married Susan Kirpatrick  July 17, 1924	b. June 30, 1907	d. July 13, 1989

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-William Fenton Zornes Jr	    b. June 3, 1930    d. Nov. 26, 1995  “buried by his parents in unmarked grave, Aurora,  Neb.Cem.”�	|	|		|	|	|	|       married Shirley (unk)

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-William “Bill” Zornes	b. Oct. 7, 1950

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|        married Patricia Ann McMan

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Timothy James Zornes	b. March 13, 1970

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|        married Lisa Ann Shannon (sp?)  Sept. 26, 1998

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Troy William Zornes	b. April 13, 1972

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	       married Jean Ann Byington  July 29, 1994	b. Nov. 20, 1973

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|		|-Fletcher Thomas Zornes		b. Jan. 27, 1995

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|		|-Harrison Patrick Zornes		b. April 21, 1996

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|		|-Sullivan Arthur Zornes		b. July 31, 1997

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|		|-Wilson Daniel Zornes		b. May 28, 2000

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Steve Zornes	b. Aug. 25, 1957

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Teresa Joe Zornes	b. Feb. 29, 1964

	|	|		|	|	|	|	       married Alan Sickler

	|	|		|	|	|	|		|-Kristine Nicole Sickler	b. Feb. 28, 1988

	|	|		|	|	|	|		|-Kathlyn Lynn Sickler	b. April 15, 1989

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Ollie Louise Zornes			b. Aug. 30, 1932	d. July 31, 1985    buried in Doniphon, Ne. Cem

	|	|		|	|	|	        married Cecil Amos Jessop  Sept. 12, 1950	b. Oct. 1, 1920	d. Oct. 31, 1993   

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|	 	|-Cecil Amos Jessop Jr.		b. Jan. 5, 1952

	|	|		|	|	|		|        married Helen Jean Lickliter  Sept. 17, 1986	b. Dec. 10, 1938

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Loretta Rae Jessop		b. May 3, 1963		<--- contacted March, 2001

	|	|		|	|	|		|         lives at 3111 W. College St., Apt. 23,  Grand Island, Nebraska		

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Nicklas Patrick Jessop	b. Feb. 14, 1985

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Ron Wylon Jessop	b.  April 29, 1991

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Abraham Lincoln Jessop		b. Oct. 2, 1964

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Robert Dale Jessop		b. March 3, 1968

	|	|		|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|-Elsworth Dewey Zornes			b. Feb. 26, 1899	d. Dec. 10, 19??  buried in Aurora, Neb. Cem.	

	|	|		|	|	|       married Ida Louise Thomas Aug. 27, 1927	b. June 1, 1911	d. Sept. 16, 1995

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Theodore Louis Zornes		b. Dec. 28, 1935

	|	|		|	|	|	|      married Viola Elizabeth Lovell Dec. 24, 1957

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Joel Andrew Zornes	b. Aug. 23, 1961

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|      married Shelly Peterson

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Joseph Tyler Paterson	b. May 14, 1985

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|-Nicole Marie Peterson	b. Sept. 14, 1986

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Sherri Marie Zornes	b. Dec. 17, 1958	d. Dec. 1, 1987 buried in Lincol, Neb. Cem.

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	| 	|-Colleen Marie Zornes	b. Jan. 29, 1976

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|	       married (unk) Reed

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|		|-Spencer Tristan Reed	b. 2000

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Todd Mitchel Zornes	b. June 30, 1963

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|	|-Mitchell Mathew Zornes	b. Nov. 6, 1965

	|	|		|	|	|	|	        married Julia Ann Wolf

	|	|		|	|	|	|		.-Cody Allan Wolfe	b. June 9, 1988

	|	|		|	|	|	|		|-Zachary Mathew Zornes	b. Nov. 29, 1992

	|	|		|	|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|	|-Cecil James Zornes		b. Jan. 6, 1929

	|	|		|	|	|	       m1. Gertrude (unk)

	|	|		|	|	|	

	|	|		|	|	|	       m2. Eileen (unk)

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Cecil James Zornes	b. Feb. 28, 1953

	|	|		|	|	|		|      married Dorothy Gail  July 12, 1977

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Daniel James Zornes	b. April 16, 1979

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Mathew Paul Zornes	b. Jan. 18, 1985

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Gregory James Zornes	b. July 23, 1958

	|	|		|	|	|		|      married Cindy Sue Davis Dec. 20, 1980	b. March 7, 19??	

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Michael James Zornes		b. Sept. 7, 1982

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Jennifer Beth Zornes		b. Jun 17, 1984

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Joshua John Zornes		b. July 2, 1988

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Timothy John Zornes	b. Feb. 4, 1965	d. Feb. 4, 1965 “still born”

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Wendy Alda Zornes	b. Jan. 1, 1967    twins

	|	|		|	|	|		|      married Clifford Dimmith Oct. 28, 1989

	|	|		|	|	|		|	|-Jonathon Alan Dimmoth		b. June 12, 1990

	|	|		|	|	|		|

	|	|		|	|	|		|-Wonda Vivian Zornes	b. Jan. 1, 1967    twins

	|	|		|	|	|		         married Stephen Ray Kelso

	|	|		|	|	|			|-Alyssia Lynn Kelso	b. Nov. 22, 1988

	|	|		|	|	|			|-Kristopher Steven Kelso	b. March 11, 1994

	|	|		|	|	|

	|	|		|	|	|-Cindia Zornes

	|	|		|	|	|-Edith Zornes	

	|	|		|	|

	|	|		|	|-Aaron Zornes			b. 1881	“They were cremated. Their ashes were on the graves at Aurora, Neb. Cemetery”

	|	|		|	|        married Georgie Smith		b. April 20, 1876	d. Sept. 28, 1928

	|	|		|	|	|-Roy Zornes

	|	|		|	|	|-Pearl Zornes

	|	|		|	|	

	|	|		|	|-C. Serigh L. Zornes			b. 1866

	|	|		|	|-Emma Zornes			b. Sept. 5, 1867

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-John Zornes					b. 1831

	|	|		|       married (unk) Blounfield

	|	|		|	|-Eastham Zornes

	|	|		|	|-John Zornes

	|	|		|	|-George Zornes

	|	|		|	|-Margert Zornes

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Sarah A. Zornes		b. Feb. 3, 1839

	|	|		|        married William Kennedy

	|	|		|	|-Mary Kennedy	b. Jan. 16, 1859

	|	|		|

	|	|		|-Francis M. Zornes		b. March 9, 1843

	|	|		|-James W. Zornes		b. March 6, 1845

	|	|		|-Susan J. Zornes		b. 1842

	|	|		|-Lucinda Zornes		b. 1848

	|	|		|-Zylan Zornes		b. 1842

	|	|

	|	|       m2. Christina Allender  Oct. 25, 1805	aka Elizabeth Allender  per Loretta Jessop

	|	|

	|	|-Betsy Ann Zorns 

	|	|         married John Stephenson 

	|	|

	|	|-Catherine Zorns 		b: ABT 1788 in Virginia

	|	|       married John Perry 16 MAR 1805 in Fleming, Kentucky

	|	| 

	|	|-Thomas Stout Zorns 

	|	         married Prudence Pettit

	|

	|-Phillip ZORNES	b. 1754 in Augusta, Va 

	|-Jakob ZORNES	b. 1760 in Augusta, Va 

	|-Susanna ZORNES	b. 1752 in Augusta, Va 

	|-William ZORNES	b. Jan 1750 in Augusta, VA 	d. 20 Apr 1848 in Marion, W Va 

	|	

	|-Catherine ZORNES	b. 1747 in Monongalia, Va or 1751 in PA?.	d. 1813

	|          married Christopher Stophel Eye		b. Prob. Germany 1747	d.  March 1797 in Pendleton Co., W.VA,		

	|		per   http://www.uftree.com/UFT/WebPages/dabsherrell/TUCKAHOE/i0000312.htm

	|	|

	|	|-Catharine  Eye 		b.  ca1770

	|	|      married MICHAEL COWGER	s/o JOHANN CONRAD GAUGER and 241. ANNA BARBARA PROBST     per http://www.1freespace.com/sherrell/lee.html

	|	|

	|	|-442 ii. Henry Eye				b.  1773 in Pendleton Co, W.VA 

	|	|     married Mary Propst in May 1792

	|	|

 	|	|-Christian Eye				b. 1775  in Pendleton Co, W.VA 1775	d. 1848 in Pendleton Co, W.VA

	|	|      married Elizabeth Propst

	|	|

	|	|-Mary Ann Eye				b. 1775 in Pendleton Co, W.VA 1775 

	|	|       married Conrad Varner in January 1792

	|	|

	|	|-Jacob Eye					b.  1777 in Pendleton Co, W.VA  

	|	|     married Catherine Hoover  in 1796

	|	|

	|	|-George Eye					b.  1779 in Pendleton Co, W.VA 	d. 1811 

	|	|      married Elizabeth Snider in 1803

	|	|

	|	|-Frederick Eye				b.  1781 in Pendleton Co, W.VA	d. 1854

	|	|       married Catherine Stone in 1801

	|	|

	|	|-Christina Eye				b.  1783 in Pendleton Co, W.VA 

	|	|

	|	|-Elizabeth Sophia Eye				b. 1785  in Pendleton Co, W.VA

 	|	|       married Daniel Propst 1804

	|	|

	|	|-Rachel Eye					b.  1789 in Pendleton Co, W.VA 

 	|	     married Adam Propst

	|

	|-Susanna ZORNES	b. 1745 in Monongalia, Va 

	|-Polly ZORNES	b. 1749 in Monongalia, Va

	|

	|-Andrew Zornes Sr.	aka Zorne	b.  Dec. 23,1747 (LDS says 1756 in August, Va.)		d. 1844 in Carter Co., Ky.

	         married Rebecca Lewellyn

	|

	|

	|

                     V

	





















































































							Andrew Zornes



	Andrew Zornes Sr.	aka Zorne	b.  Dec. 23,1747 (LDS says 1756 in August, Va.)		d. 1844 in Carter Co., Ky. 

			(or  d. 1841 in Zorns, Horsley Cemetery, Rte #7, Rock Springs, Carter, Kentucky, per Ceal Wutka <ceal@wutka.com>)

		1820 Greenup Co., Ky. census:          males 0-9   10-15	   16-25  26-44   45-Up	females  0-9 10-15  16-25   26-44  45-Up			

				Zorns, Philip        21010 21010 0-0	Zorns, Thomas 10010 10010 0-0      	Zorns, Martin  00101  01001  0-0      	Zorns, John  10100 10100 0-0

				Sparks, Isaac	      21010  20010  0-0	Osburn, James 30010 10110 0-0       	Sparks, John   11010  41010  0-0      	Osburn, Wm. 21010 22010 0-0

				Applegate, James  22201 00101 0-0	Applegate, John 00010 00100 0-0    	Virgin, Thomas 11101 01311 0-0     	Everman, John  11010 11010 0-0

				McGuire, James   20010  00200 0-0	Rucker, Elizaphen 2010  20010 0-0 	Rucker, James  40010  20010 0-0      	Rous, Samuel  10100 10100 0-0

				Kiser, James	       00100  10100  0-0	Matox, Daniel  00011  00001 0-0     	James, George  20010  00100 0-0     	Zorns, Martin 00100 10100 0-0

				Mclees, Thomas  00100 00000 0-0	Zorns, Andrew Ser. 00001 	02001 0-0    Zorns, Andrew 00010 10110 0-0  	McGuire, John 00101 13101 0-0

				Everman, Jacob   00001 20001 0-0	Everman, Moses 30100 10010 0-0      	Virgin, John 00001 00000 0-0         	Virgin, Rezin 01111 00001 0-0

				Kizer, Henry	       30110 10010 0-0 	Kizer, Jacob	10101 41110 0-0          	Truman, Barnet 41010 01010 0-0 	Rous, James	20100 20100 0-0

		1839 tax list contains: Zornes, Andrew Sr. and Jr., Phillip Sr. and Jr., and Martin

		Event: Milit Serv 1776 to 1779, Valley Forge    Note:   Served with Washington as Wagon Master at Valley Forge, 8th PA  Regt. Has Revolutionary War Marker on his grave. Was 			in the battle of Brandywine and the Battle of Germantown with George Washington.1 2  Event: Milit-Beg 1775 Morgantown, Monongohala, Virginia   Note:  Enlisted in the company 			commanded by Capt. John Wilson, Lt. George Wilson and Col. McCoy. This company, 8th Regiment belonged to the Pennsylvania line of the Continental establishment. 2  Event: Pension 			1835 Kentucky  Note:  Kentucky Pension Roll of 1835: Report from the secretary of War in relation to the pension establishment of hte United States 1835 "Andrew Zornes, Greenup 			County, Private Pennsylvania Line, $96.00 annual allowance, $1,186.92 amount received, January 15, 1823 pension started, age 77."

Lewellyn--->	         married Rebecca Lewellyn or Lewellyn ca1780 in Va.	b. 1764 in Va.	d. 1830		(ref. Lewellyn genealogy)

			per Raymond C Lewallen <rlew@vsta.com>      more on this line at http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=tghostbull&id=I07311

		|

		|-Adelphia ZORNES	b. ca1807 in Greenup, Ky	d. BEF 1834				per  http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=AHN&db=ceal&id=I1196

		|        married Stephen TOLER 12 NOV 1828 in Carter, Kentucky

		|

		|-Celia (Ala?) ZORNES	b. ca1810 in Greenup, Kentukcy		d. BEF 1828	per  http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=AHN&db=ceal&id=I1196

Everman? -->		|        married (unk)   Everman before 1828

		|	|

		|	|-Martha Everman 					b: ABT 1828

		|	          marriedJohn DENNIS 27 OCT 1847 in Carter, Kentucky		 b: ABT 1818

		|		|-Samuel DENNIS				 b: 1849 in Carter, Kentucky 	

		|

		|-Eliza (Ola) ZORNES	b. 1812 in Monongalia, Va 

		|-John ZORNES	b. 1814 in Monongalia, Va 

		|-Aaron ZORNES	b. 1809 in Monongalia, Va 

		|-Elizabeth ZORNES	b. 1787 in Monongalia, Virginia 

		|

??? -->		|-William S. Zorns	b. ca1784 in Lost Creek, Harrison Co., (W)VA.	“William S. Zorns is the son of Martin Zorn and Catherine Stout”

		|	see also http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=montylee&id=I6912

		|        m1. Christina Gilbert

		|	|

		|	|-Abigail1 ZORNS    b. 17 Feb 1813 in  Fleming Co, Kentucky	d. 21 Apr 1894 in  Hill Co, Texas; buried in Derden Cem, Hill Co, Texas  

		|	          Notes for Abigail ZORNS        SOURCE: Jaynie Bourland; question mark by b. year 1806; m. info;June Allan; Listed in WILL of William Zorns; gives date of m. 22 Nov1832;

		|	         LDS Film # 884678, Batch & sheet #7531406-15; last name: Zorn,m. 22 Nov 1832, Putnam, IN,;Donna Parker, Aug 1999, this is her line. She has b. 17 Feb 1813,and d. 21 Apr 		|	         1894. Gives the rest of the 	desendents and other marriage;       CENSUS: 1810-KY, Fleming Co, pg 894/85; female under 10;

		|	          My GGGrandmother is Abigail Zornes, born 17 Feb 1813, Fleming Co., Ky. She is buried in Hill Co., Tx. Widowed from a first marriage to John Patrick, she married my 			|	          GGGrandfather, Joseph Johns in 1844 in Barry Co., Mo. My sketchy family records show that her parents were William Zornes and Christina Gilbert, but I have no link to

		|		per  Judy Alexander Selleck   judy@broker2000.com

		|	       m1. John PATRICK 22 Nov 1832 in Putnam Co, Indiana		SOURCE: Jaynie Bourland & June Allan;

		|	

		|	       m2. Joseph JOHNS 4 Mar 1844 in  Barry Co, Missouri	b. 25 Feb 1804 in Virginia	      d. 8 Oct 1898 in  Hill Co, Texas; buried in Derden Cem, Hill Co, Texas.			|		Researcher-Donna Parker

		|		|-Therisa Marilda JOHNS			b. Dec 1845 in  Greene Co, Missouri. Researcher-Donna Parker.

		|		|-Amanda Adaline JOHNS			b.  abt 1847. Researcher-Donna Parker.

		|		|-Polly JOHNS			b. abt 1849. Researcher-Donna Parker.

		|		|	

		|		|-Felix Jasper JOHNS, b. Mar 1851 in  Christian Co, Missouri. 

		|		|      married Orlena Augusta BRAZEAL

		|		|

		|		|-Cynthia Emeline JOHNS  b. 8 Oct 1855 in  Barry Co, Missouri; died 20 Sep 1932 in  Colusa Co, Ca buried in Lot 91, Williams Cem, Colusa Co, Ca. 

		|		       married James William KEFFER.

		|

		|        m2. Christina Allender

		|

		|

		|-Rebecca ZORNES	b. 1797 in PA 		d. ca1836

James---->		|      married  George W.  JAMES 15 JUL 1818 in Greenup,Ky		b.  18 SEP 1797 in Fox Creek, Fleming Co. ,Ky	d. 16 Jan. 1855 Carter Co, KY   (ref. James genealogy)

		|		more on this line at http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=johnwbayless&id=I24

		|

		|-Phillip ZORNES Sr.	b. 1785 in Monongalia, VA 	d. ca1863-1865  in Carter Co., Kentucky

		|        married Sarah Moore 16 Jun 1807 in Lewis Co., Kentucky	b. ABT. 1794 in Fleming Co., Kentucky 	d. in Ky   	d. AFT 1870 in Lewis Co., Ky.

		|		d/o George Moore b.  ABT. 1750 in SEE WFT VOL. 4 # 4179. &  Ann Pratt b.  1745-1760 in SEE WFT VOL. 4 # 4179.

		|	|

		|	|-Nancy Zornes	per http://members.theglobe.com/genepools/zornes/zornes1.html

		|	|

		|	|-Philip Zornes Jr.	b. ABT. 1817 in Greenup Co., Kentucky 		d. 1865-1917

		|	|     married Rachel Jane Zorns 12 Aug 1839 in Carter Co., Kentucky		b.  ABT. 1823 in Kentucky

		|	|	|-Rachel E. Zornes 	b.  ABT. 1859

       		|	|	|-Charlotte A. Zornes 	b.  ABT. 1862

        		|	|	|-Jeremiah Zornes 	b.  ABT. 1865

		|	|	

		|	|-Catherine Zornes 	b. 6 Feb 1813 in Greenup Co., Kentucky 		d. 2 Aug 1887	per Raymond C Lewallen <rlew@vsta.com>

		|	|       married William T. Horsley 19 Apr 1830 in Greenup Co., Ky 	b. Apr 04 1811  (mother may have been an American Indian)   d. Jul 19 1886  Greenup Co -  bur; Three Prong  KY

		|	|		s/o James Horsley Sr ( born 1761 in VA.  Possibly relocated later in life to Carter Co KY.)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Clarinda Horsely		b. 1832 

		|	|	|      married Charles Hinton

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Phillip Horsley 		b.  1845

		|	|	|        married (?)Viola Welch

		|	|	|

   		|	|	|-Rachel Horsley 		b.  1850		d. (unk) buried in Waring Cem - Garrison KY

		|	|	|        married  Perry Welch	Dec 21 1865 in Lewis Co, KY	 b. ca1844 in Adams Co OH 

		|	|	|	  s/o  Johnson Welch (b. abt 1820 in OH) and Nancy Zorn (b. in Lews Co KY and the daughter of 	

		|	|	|	Andrew Zornes and Abigail Havens...making Nancy Zorn Welch Rachel Horsley's mother-in-law and 4th-5th? cousin) Johnson Welch  and Nancy married in 		|	|	|	Scioto Co, OH 4 Aug 1842.  Nancy may have been 11 years older than Johnson Welch.  Their other child (Perry's brother) was John W. Welch (b. abt 1852 in 		|	|	|	OH ). This makes Rachel Horsley and Perry Welch 6th-7th? cousins

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Charles Welch	b. 1867

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Elanor (Ella) Welch	b. 1870	d. 1943 buried in Waring Cem. Garrison KY

		|	|	|	|        married Al Bruce

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Mary Ann Welch	b. Feb 26 1872 in  Lewis Co Garrison KY	lived in Garrison KY  d. 1941 in Garrison KY

 		|	|	|	|	buried in Waring Cem. Garrison KY	 "infirmities" (ill for 3 months)

Jordan? -->		|	|	|	|          married John Albert Stone   b. 1868    d. 1945   s/o John Edward Stone & Rachel Jordan

		|	|	|	|	“ Their marriage bond was signed by John Albert Stone and Thomas Stone. John A. Stone was brother to Thomas Stone who married Mary Ann's 		|	|	|	|	aunt, Ruth Horsley. Thomas Stone was Mary Ann Welch's (non-blood) uncle-in-law as well as her father-in-law. They were married at the Lewis 		|	|	|	|	Co Clerk's office, January 28, 1892 and their witnesses were Thomas Mitchell and Orville P. Pollit, Co Clerk.”

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Alice Clarinda Welch	b. Jun 17 1875 in Lewis Co Garrison KY   lived in Terre Haute IN	d. Apr 20 1970 in  St Anthony's Hospital Terre Haute IN

		|	|	|	|	buried in Bethesda Cem. W Terre Haute IN	“Acute Diverticulitis”

		|	|	|	|       married William Henry Cooley 	b. 1866		d. 1947

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-John Welch		b. 1879	d. 1953  buried in Waring Cem. Garrison KY

		|	|	|	|       married Clara Belle Koral

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-Sally Welch (?)

		|	|	|	|-Sadie Welch (?)

		|	|	|

     		|	|	|-William Taylor Horsley		b.  1840 (?)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Delphia Horsley				b. 1847

		|	|	|        married Marion F. Zornes

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Thomas Horsley

		|	|	|-Martha Horsley

		|	|	|

   		|	|	|-Lucinda Ellen Horsley				b.  5 Nov 1835 in Ky.

		|	|	|        married John Wesley Howard

		|	|	| 

		|	|	|-Sarah C. Horsley 				b.  5 Oct 1842 in Carter Co., Kentucky

		|	|	|       married  Benjamin Franklin Clark 	  7 children		b. 10 Sep 1844 in Lewis Co., Kentucky		d. 1921

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-(unk) CLARK

		|	|	|	          married Lydia LEMASTER 	b: 6 Mar 1873 in Johnson Co., Kentucky

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) CLARK

		|	|	|		|       married Thomas UNDERWOOD 	b: 1880-1905	6 children

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk) UNDERWOOD

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) CLARK

		|	|	|		|       married David PIERCE 	b: 6 May 1885

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk) PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|	

 		|	|	|		|	|-(unk) PIERCE	6 children

		|	|	|		|        	         married Beatrice Irene DILLS 	b: 7 Jan 1924 in Bluffton, Allen Co., Ohio

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) CLARK	

		|	|	|		|          m1. (unk) STONE

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Clark

		|	|	|		|	|

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk) Clark

		|	|	|		|	      (unk) King	3 children

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) Clark	

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|          m2. Nellie Jane SCOTT 	b: 30 Jul 1911 in Martin Co., Kentucky

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk)  CLARK

		|	|	|		|      married Living KEGLER

		|	|	|		|	|

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk)  KEGLER

		|	|	|		|	|     married (unk) THOMPSON

		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk) THOMPSON

 		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk) THOMPSON

		|	|	|		|	|

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk)  KEGLER

		|	|	|		|	|

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk)  KEGLER

		|	|	|		|	        married (unk) WHITE

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) WHITE

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) WHITE

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) CLARK

		|	|	|		|        married Harley PIERCE 	b: 30 May 1904 in Fairfield Co., Ohio

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk)  PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|

 		|	|	|		|	|-(unk)  PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|       married (unk)  LINTZ

		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk)  PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk)  PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|	|

		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk)  PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|       	           married (unk) JARRELS

		|	|	|		|	|		|-(unk) PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|		|-(unk) PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk)  PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	|       married (unk) HOLLINGSWORTH

		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk) HOLLINGSWORTH

		|	|	|		|	|	|

 		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk) HOLLINGSWORTH

		|	|	|		|	|	|        married (unk) FANNIN

		|	|	|		|	|	|	|-(unk) FANNIN

		|	|	|		|	|	|	|

 		|	|	|		|	|	|	|-(unk) FANNIN

		|	|	|		|	|	|	        married (unk) WEBB

		|	|	|		|	|	|		|-(unk)  WEBB

		|	|	|		|	|	|

 		|	|	|		|	|	|-(unk) HOLLINGSWORTH

		|	|	|		|	|	       married (un) FANNIN

		|	|	|		|	|		|-(unk) FANNIN

 		|	|	|		|	|		|-(unk) FANNIN

		|	|	|		|	|		|-(unk) FANNIN

		|	|	|		|	|

 		|	|	|		|	|-(unk)  PIERCE

		|	|	|		|	         m1. (unk) SPRIGGS

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) PIERCE	2 children

 		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) PIERCE

		|	|	|		|		|

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) PIERCE

		|	|	|		|		        married (unk) ARMSTRONG

		|	|	|		|			|-(unk) ARMSTRONG

		|	|	|		|			|-(unk) ARMSTRONG	3 children

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|	         m2. (unk)  MAYNARD

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) PIERCE

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) PIERCE

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) MAYNARD

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) CLARK

		|	|	|		      married Imogene Martha VICKERS 	b: 7 Nov 1922 in Greenup Co., Kentucky

		|	|	|			|-(unk) CLARK

		|	|	|			|-(unk) CLARK

		|	|	|

     		|	|	|-Ruth Horsley 		b.  23 Oct 1854 in Lewis Co., Ky		d. Dec 12 1946 in Rubyville OH   buries in Old Wheelersburg Cem -

		|	|	|         married Thomas Stone			b. 1855	d. 1921	6 children

		|	|	|	|

		|	|	|	|-(unk) Stone

		|	|	|	       married Serena Francis CLARK b: 12 Dec 1883 in Lewis Co., Kentucky	10 children

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) STONE

		|	|	|		|       married Russell ERVIN 	b: 10 Apr 1906 in Upper Tygart Creek, Carter Co., Kentucky    6 children

		|	|	|		|	|

		|	|	|		|	|-(unk) ERVIN

		|	|	|		|   	        married (unk) Clark		5 children

		|	|	|		|		|

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) ERVIN	3 children

		|	|	|		|		|     married (unk) Stuck

		|	|	|		|		|

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) ERVIN	2 children

		|	|	|		|		|        married (unk) Kielmar

		|	|	|		|		|

		|	|	|		|		|-(unk) ERVIN

		|	|	|		|		        married Tammy ANGEL 	b: 13 Aug 1972

		|	|	|		|			|-(unk) Ervin

		|	|	|		|

		|	|	|		|-(unk) STONE

		|	|	|		      married (unk) Clark

		|	|	|			|-(unk) Clark

		|	|	|			|

		|	|	|			|-(unk) Clark

		|	|	|			     married (unk) Lawson

		|	|	|				|

		|	|	|				|-(unk) Clark

		|	|	|				       married (unk) King	3 children

		|	|	|					|-(unk) Clark

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Nancy HORSLEY				b: in Greenup, Kentucky

		|	|	        married (unk) ABT 19 JUL 1849

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Rachel ZORNES 			b: JUL 1852 in Three Prong, Greenup, Kentucky		“born at grandfather's house”

		|	|

		|	|-Sarah Ann Zornes 					b. ABT. 1827 or 1812	d. after 1860

		|	|       married  Thomas Jefferson  Smith 1 Jun 1842 in Carter Co., Ky		b.  1817-1827

		|	|	

		|	|-Susannah Zornes 					b. ABT. 1812 	

		|	|       married John Jamison	23 Mar 1830 in Greenup Co., Kentucky	 	b.  1802-1812

		|	|

		|	|-Andrew Zornes 					b. ABT. 1818 in Greenup Co., Kentucky	

note:-->		|	|        married Martha Burris 27 Nov 1837 in Greenup Co., Kentucky		b.  1815-1822	hiscousin!?

		|	|	     1880 census, carter Co., Ky, txt page 169: 145  Andrew Zorns, 58,Farmer,Ky,Va, Va;  Martha,56,Ky Va Va;  Lewis,18,Ky; Mary Jane,17,Ky;  Harrison,12,Ky      K K K

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Sanders ZORNES 		b: ABT 1840 in Carter, Kentucky		d. BETWEEN 1870 AND 1880 in St. Cloud, Minnesota

		|	|	|       married (unk)  2 MAY 1865 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-James ZORNES 		b: ABT 1858 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Lewis ZORNES 		b: ABT 1861 in Carter, Kentucky		on 1880 census

		|	|	|       married Elvira E. MULLINS 	b: ABT 1866 in Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Mary Jane ZORNES		b: ABT 1863 in Carter, Kentucky		on 1880 census

		|	|	|         married (unk)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Harrison ZORNES 		b: ABT 1866 in Carter, Kentucky		on 1880 census

		|	|	|      married Elizabeth GALLAHUE  09 MAR 1890 in Carter, Kentucky	b: 26 MAR 1868 in Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Samuel ZORNES 		b: ABT 1843

		|	|	|       married Evaline GULLEY 03 OCT 1861 in Carter, Kentucky	 b: ABT 1839 in Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Emily ZORNES 		b: in Carter, Kentucky	d. 31 AUG 1856 in Carter, Kentucky,

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Allen ZORNES 		b: ABT 1845 in Carter, Kentucky  “Milit Serv ABT 1861 Ky, Note: Civil War: 40th Regiment, Kentucky Volunteers, Inf. Co. K”

		|	|	|       married Mahala RAY 	09 OCT 1867 in Carter, Kentucky	b: ABT 1843 in Tennessee

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Edward ZORNES 	b: ABT 1848 in Carter, Kentucky	“Milit Serv ABT 1861 Ky. Note: Civil War: 40th Regiment, Kentucky Volunteers, Inf. Co. K 2 

		|	|	|	d.  AFT 1900  Note: Alive on 1900 census

		|	|	|         married Delila RAY 	29 OCT 1872 in Allen Duncan's house, Kentucky	b: ABT 1856 in Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Margaret ZORNES 		b: 13 MAY 1852 in Tygart's Creek, Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|         married William RISTER BEF 1878 in Kentucky 	b: ABT 1856 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Amos ZORNES		b: ABT 1853 in Carter, Kentucky	d. NOV 1854 in Flux, Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|-Sarah ZORNES   b: 12 JUN 1854 in Tigart's Creek, Carter, Ky   “Zornes Family Book list date of birth as 6 Jun 1855. This may have been the day the birth was reported.

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Rebecca ZORNES 		b: ABT 1856 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	        married 29 MAY 1874 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|

		|	|-Jeremiah Zornes		b. ABT. Jul 1827 in Kentucky 	d. ABT. 1900

		|	|       m2. Rhoda MCGLONE 10 DEC 1881 in Carter, Kentucky	b: ABT 1867 in Kentucky	“This marriage took place only 3 months after the death of his first wife”

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-N. Robert N. ZORNES 		b: MAR 1884 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|	|	|       married 27 JAN 1906 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Phillip ZORNES 		b: 18 FEB 1886 in Greenup, Kentucky		d. 1941 in Lawrence, Kentucky

		|	|	|       married Addie ALLEN 18 FEB 1906 in Scioto, Ohio	b: 1882 in Michigan

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-William Riley ZORNES 		b: 09 JUL 1895 in Carter, Kentucky		d. 06 MAR 1993 in Pine Grove, Ohio

		|	|	        married (unk)  15 SEP 1917 in Ohio

		|	|

		|	|       m1.  Nancy Smith  23 Aug 1845 in Lewis Co., Kentucky		b.  ABT. 1826 in Carter, Kentucky	 d. 8 Sep 1881 in Bath Co., Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Elilzabeth Sarah ZORNES 	b: 1847 in Carter, Kentucky	d. 18 SEP 1925 in Olive Hill, Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|       married (unk)  06 JUN 1869 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Martha ZORNES 	b: ABT 1867 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|-Delila ZORNES	 b: ABT 1868 in Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Jeremiah ZORNES 	b: ABT 1869

		|	|	|       married (unk)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Clarinda ZORNES 	b: 1849 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|       married (unk) 02 JUL 1866 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-C. Delana ZORNES	 b: ABT 1852 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|        married (unk) BEF 1878

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Melissa ZORNES	 b: ABT 1854 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|       married (unk)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Sarah Ann ZORNES	 b: 17 FEB 1856 in Buffalo Fork, Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|       married (unk) 19 JUN 1879 in Lewis, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Thomas J. R. ZORNES	 b: 28 APR 1858 in Lewis, Kentucky		d. before 1870

		|	|	|-Edward D. ZORNES	 b: ABT 1860 in Carter, Kentucky		d. before 1870

		|	|	|-John ZORNES	 b: ABT 1866 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Wyatt C. Zornes		b: 10 APR 1862 in Carter, Kentucky	d. 10 APR 1950 in Princeton, Mercer, West Virginia

		|	|	      m1. Margaret Holler  aka Margaret LYKINS (?)14 MAR 1884 in Lewis, Kentucky	 b: AUG 1867

		|	|

		|	|	      m2. Emaline Isaacs 16 FEB 1895 in Stonewall, Wayne, West Virginia		b. 8 JUL 1875 in Wayne, West Virginia

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Charles Zornes	b 1 Mar1900, in Wayne Co., W. VA,

		|	|		      married (unk)

		|	|

		|	|	      m3. Mamie Childres ABT 1920 (?)

		|	|		|

		|	|		|-Mary Brickenbridge Zornes

		|	|		       married Stanley Brown

		|	|			|

		|	|			| -(unk) Brown

		|	|			       married (unk)

		|	|				|

		|	|				|-(unk) Brown

		|	|				       married Pamela (unk)	psbrown30@yahoo.com

		|	|

		|	|-Martha J. Zornes 	b. ABT. 1837 	d. 1858-1937

		|	|          married Spencer B. Setter 	b.  1827-1837 in SEE WFT VOL. 4 # 4179.

		|	|

		|	|-Martin Zornes 	b 1821  in Greenup Co., Kentucky		d 1896 Davidson Co., TN.

		|	|     m2. (unk)   ABT 1887

		|	|

		|	|     m1. Perlitha Setters  or  Setter  ca1846 KY	b. ABT 1824 in Kentucky	d. 1886 in Tuscola, Illinois     “: pneumonia”

		|	|			Lin T.   altcomm@rrl.net &  Raymond C Lewallen <rlew@vsta.com>

		|	|	|

		|	|        ???->	|-Milton Setter	b.  14 Oct 1858

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Elizabeth ZORNES	b: ABT 1844 in Carter, Kentucky

Jordan? --->		|	|	|	(Zornes family book says this could be daughter of George Jordan. She is 5 on the 1850 census and Martin maried Perliltha around 1845, so this is likelly.)

		|	|	|       married (unk)

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Sarah ZORNES	b: ABT 1846 in Lewis, Kentucky

		|	|	|        married William MOORE 08 AUG 1870 in Lewis, Kentucky	b: ABT 1849

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-James ZORNES 	b: ABT 1849 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	|-Fielding ZORNES	b: ABT 1850 in Lewis, Kentucky

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-John Carlyle ZORNES					b: JUN 1853 in Lewis, Kentucky

		|	|	|        married Mahala A. CARRINGTON 26 FEB 1879 in Lewis, Kentucky	b: ABT 1859

		|	|	|

		|	|	|-Susan ZORNES 					b: ABT 1857 in Carter, Kentucky

		|	|	          married James Milton CARRINGTON 25 JAN 1876 in Lewis, Kentucky	 b: ABT 1850 in USA

		|	|

		|	|-Easom Zornes		b1808  in Greenup Co., Kentucky		d 1849

		|	       married Elizabeth Hanna in 1827	b. ABT 1810 in Indiana	d. AFT 1880		family on 1850 District 1, Greenup Co., Ky. census  Ancestry.com image #33

		|		|

		|		|-Nancy Ann ZORNES 	b: ABT 1829 in Greenup, Kentucky	d. aft. 1900

		|		|       married Henry DUMMIT 05 JAN 1848 in Greenup, Kentucky	     b: ABT 1829 	 d. AFT 1880 in Kentucky   	per Zornes Family History

		|		|

		|		|-John Henry ZORNES 				b: ABT 1831 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|       married Phebe BLOOMFIELD ABT 1855		 b: ABT 1835 in Carter, Kentucky

		|		|

		|		|-Malinda ZORNES 				b: ABT 1833 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|         married Joseph DYER 19 SEP 1850 in Brown, Ohio	 b: ABT 1831

		|		|

		|		|-Isaac ZORNES 				b: ABT 1837 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|        married Sarah SMITH 25 FEB 1858 in Greenup, Kentucky	 b: ABT 1837 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|

		|		|-Easom ZORNES	 			b: ABT 1840 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|      married (unk) 13 OCT 1878 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|

 		|		|-Martin P. ZORNES 				b: ABT 1843 in Greenup, Kentucky	d. 1867 in Missouri

		|		|        married (unk)   01 DEC 1861 in Carter, Kentucky

		|		|

 		|		|-Eliza Jane ZORNES 				b: ABT 1846 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|       married Spencer B. SETTER 28 FEB 1860 in Carter, Ky	b: ABT 1835 in Kentucky

		|		|

 		|		|-James Riley ZORNES 				b: 22 AUG 1849 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|		|         married Sarah R. DYER 27 JUL 1871 in Lewis, Kentucky

		|		|

		|		|-Philip R. Zornes				b. ca1835 in Greenup, Kentucky,

		|		      married Hannah DYER 12 DEC 1859 in Greenup, Kentucky	b: ABT 1835 in Kentucky		also married Gardner H. FANNIN

		|			|

		|			|-Roze Anderson Zornes		b. 1860 	d. 1948

		|			      married (unk)

		|				|

		|				|-Millard Lacy Zornes	b. 1886 	d. 1970

		|				      married (unk)

		|					|	

		|					|-Elmer Zornes	b. October, 1910 in Carter Co KY

		|					      	  “He is in a nursing home in Greenfield, IN along with my mom after she had a stroke” per Larry Zornes

		|					       married (unk)

		|						|-Larry L. Zornes	zornes_larry_1@lilly.com	<--------- CONTACT

		|		

		|-Martha ZORNES	b. 1795 in Virginia 

Scott? --->		|         married Gabriel SCOTT 04 JUL 1825 in Lewis, Kentucky, 	b. 1790 in Kentucky	“Occupation: Farmer 1850 Carter, Ky, Farm valued at $2,000. 

		|		“Able to read and write. 1850 Carter, Kentucky”   “also married (unk) 26 AUG 1810 in Greenup Co., Ky and 17 NOV 1865 in Carter, Kentucky”

		|		

		|-Martin George Zornes		b. 1798 in Monongalia, VA 	d,  after 1870 in Ky.

		|       married Lucinda DUNCAN 25 DEC 1818 in Greenup, Kentucky   	b. ca1809	 Ceal Wutka <ceal@wutka.com>

		|		d/o Leroy DUNCAN b.  1779 in Fauguier, Virginia   & Agnes WILLIAMS b.  1777 in Virginia 		ref. Ceal Wutka <ceal@wutka.com>

		|		more on this line at http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=ceal&id=I553

		|	|-Asa ZORNES	b.  14 SEP 1821 in USA

   		|	|-Martin ZORNES	b.  1844 in USA

        		|	|-Jess ZORNES	b.  1826 in USA

        		|	|-Eli ZORNES 	b.  1827 in USA

       		|	|-James ZORNES 	b.  15 SEP 1830 in USA

        		|	|-Isaac M. ZORNES	b.  1832 in USA

        		|	|-Lucretia ZORNES 	b.  1834 in USA

        		|	|-Mary ZORNES 	b.  1836 in USA

   		|	|-Llewellyn ZORNES	b.  1838 in USA

     		|	|-Silas ZORNES	b.  1840 in USA

		|

		|-Adelphia "Delphia" ZORNES				b. 1807 in Monongalia, VA 	d. ca1830 in Greenup Co., Ky.

		|

		|-Nancy ZORNES					b. 1810 in Monongalia, VA 	d. Aug. 10, 1878

		|         married Ridgeway BURROUGHS					per http://worldconnect.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=AHN&db=ceal&id=I1196

		|	|

		|	|-Martha BURRIS				 b: ABT 1822 in Kentucky		“Can't read and write 1850 Carter, Kentucky”

note:-->		|	        married Andrew ZORNES 27 NOV 1837 in Greenup, Ky	 b: ABT 1818 in Greenup, Kentucky

		|

		|-Mary Llewellyn "Polly" ZORNES				b. 1812 in  Monongalia, Va or ABT 1784 	d. ABT 1879 in Clackamas, Oregon

		|           married Jeremiah MOORE 16 APR 1807 in Adams, Ohio		b. ABT 1779		d. ABT 1879  

		|

		|-Jeremiah Zornes

		|       married (unk)

		|	|

		|	|-William R. Zornes

		|	        married (unk)

		|		|-.......   “William R.Zornes my ggrandfather”      per brenda ogrodowski   jerryo@accesstoledo.com

		|

		|-Catherine Zornes	b. 1792 in  Monongalia, VA  or  ABT 1783 in Monongalia, Virginia,     d. ABT 1840 in Kentucky

Campbell-->		|        married Jesse Campbell 16 Apr 1807 in Adams Co., Ohio	b. 29 FEB 1776	d.  AFT 1860 in Kentucky			(ref. Campbell genealogy) 	

		|

		|-Andrew James Zornes Jr.    b. caJan. 8, 1794 in Monongahela, PA 		d. May 1, 1857   “on Buffalo Creek at 63y, 3m, 3w”  Carter Co., Ky. 	“farmer”	

			buried Horsley Cem, Carter, KY		or d. at Buffalo Fork of Tygart's Creek (home), Wate Course

			“Andrew went to Greenup for supplies and arrived back home berore the noon meal was ready. He sat down to rest. When lunch was ready, they called him and he did not respond. On 			    closer examination, they found he had died.”	“WILL: 06 JUN 1859 Carter, Kentucky Note: Estate settled by Commissioner of Carter County  1Farm listed as worth $1200 on 			1850 Federal Census Education: Could read and write at this time. 1850 Carter, Kentucky”

Jordan--->		        m2. Mary Elizabeth Jordan 18 JUL 1827 in Greenup, Kentucky 	“Betsey ” 	b. 23 JAN 1812 in Fleming, Kentucky	d. 16 APR 1881 in Carter, Kentucky

				 also married William MILLER in ,Fleming,KY (????) 	d/o Garrad (Jarret) 	 b: Abt 1765 in (PA) & Mary "Polly"  (unk) b: Abt 1770            (ref. Jordan genealogy)

		                      1880 census, Carter Co., Ky. txt page 167: 130   Elizabeth Zorns,  78, widow,Farmer,Ky Ky Ky;  John, 39, Son/Farm,Ky Ky Ky;  Jarred,36, Son/Farm,Ky Ky Ky; James,33,Son/Farm,Ky

			|

			|-Emma Elizabeth Zornes   "Emzie"	(not in LDS)		b. ABT 1820 in Kentucky,

Campbell --------->		|         married Thomas Jefferson Campbell	b: 05 JAN 1803 in Greenup, Kentucky					(ref. Campbell genealogy)

			|

			|-Martin Zornes	(not in LDS)		b. ca1818 in Ky.   per Beverly Johnson Sweeney	  tracker@mickey.mo-net.com	 living Oct. 11, 1859

			|	Occupation: Farmer 1850 Carter, Kentucky	Education: Cannot read and write. 1850 Carter, Kentucky

			|         married Lucinda HORSLEY 28 NOV 1839	b. ca1822 in Kentucky

			|	|-Martha ZORNES 		b: 1841 in Carter, Kentucky 

			|	|

 			|	|-Thomas D. ZORNES 		b: 5 NOV 1842 in Carter, Kentucky 

			|	|           1880 census, Carter Co., Ky., txt page 167: 131 Thomas D. Zorns, 37,  Farmer,Ky Ky Ky;  Josephine R., 26,Ky Va Va, Bertha,2,Ky;  Byrum, 15,Brother  K K

 			|	|        married  Josephine R. (unk)	b. ca1854 in Ky.  

			|	|	|-Bertha Zorns	b. ca1878 in Ky.

			|	|

			|	|-Mary ZORNES 		b: 1845 in Carter, Kentucky 

 			|	|-Elizabeth ZORNES 		b: 11 MAR 1849 in Carter, Kentucky 

 			|	|-John ZORNES 		b: JUN 1846 in Carter, Kentucky 

			|	|-Rachel ZORNES		b: in Buffalo Fork, Carter, Kentucky 

			|	|-Louise V. ZORNES		b: 13 DEC 1853 in Kentucky 

			|	|-James C. ZORNES 		b: 08 JUL 1856 in Buffalo Fork, Carter, Kentucky 

			|	|-George M. ZORNES		b: 21 OCT 1858 in Carter, Kentucky 

			|	|-Robert ZORNES		b: 12 SEP 1861 in Carter, Kentucky 

			|	|-Biram ZORNES      aka Byrum	b. ca1865 in Kentucky		n 1880 census living with brother, Thomas D. Zorns

			|	|-Hiram ZORNES		b: ABT 1863 in Kentucky 

			|

			|-Rebecca Zornes 	(not in LDS)		b. 1822 in Ky.	 living Oct. 11, 1859

			|     married John Keaton in 1839

			|	|-Catherine KEETON		Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

			|	|-Jesse KEETON		Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

			|	|-Polly KEETON		Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

			|	|-Lewis KEETON		Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

			|	|-Cynthia KEETON		Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

			|	|-Mary KEETON		Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

			|

			|-Rachael Zornes  	(not in LDS)		b. 1826	living Oct. 11, 1859

McClease --->		         married John Brandon Gilbert 26 MAY 1842 in Carter, KY   b. 20 APR 1820 in Tazewell, VA	(or (Jacob Gilbert) 	(ref. Gilbert genealogy)

				connects to http://www.my-ged.com/db/page/donohew/ 	(connects to Robert Henderson genealogy)

				There is a book that has just been published about the Zornes families. Let me know if you're interested in purchasing a copy and I'll get you the information. Please e-mail 				me 				@ Hollyce@aol.com.

McClease -->   	        m1. Rachell McCleese 18 Jul 1815 in Fleming, KY	b. ca1794 in Fleming, KY					(ref. McClease genealogy)

			|

			|-John A. Zornes or John M ZORNES (both per LDS) 	b. 16 Dec 1841 in Carter, KY 	d. 9 Dec 1912 in Carter, KY  buried Horsley Cem, Carter, KY   on 1880 census

			|

			|-Louisa ZORNES			b. 15 Mar 1840 in Morgan, KY 	d. 5 Mar 1922 in Iron Hill, Carter Co., KY   buried Horsely Cem, Carter, Co., KY

			|       married Franklin DAVIS 20 Mar 1867 in Greenup Co., Ky.

			|

			|-Mary "Sis" ZORNES			b. 1829 in Carter, KY 		d. Mar 1880 in Carter, KY

			|       married Edward Roy DUNCAN 24 Sep 1845 in Carter Co., Ky.

			|	|-Elias G. DUNCAN 		b: 20 MAR 1858 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky 

			|	|-Jeremia DUNCAN 		b: MAY 1860

 			|	|-Harland S. DUNCAN		 b: 1862 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky 

			|	|-Lafayette DUNCAN 		b: 1847 in Carter, Kentucky 

 			|	|-Lucy M. DUNCAN 		b: 1864 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky 

 			|	|-Paulina B. DUNCAN 		b: 1864 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky 

 			|	|-Charles A. DUNCAN 		b: 1866 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

			|	|-Lula DUNCAN 		b: 1871 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky 

 			|	|-Rosley DUNCAN 		b: 1849 in Carter, Kentucky 

 			|	|-Harriet DUNCAN		b: 1851 in Carter, Kentucky, Kentucky

			|	|-Peter L. DUNCAN		 b: 27 APR 1854 in Moors Branch, Carter, Kentucky

			|	|

 			|	|-Simon Leroy DUNCAN 		b: 29 JAN 1868 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky	d. Ohio      Death: 09 MAR 1910 Note: Cause - pneumonia, since Feb. 21

			|	|	Burial: 11 MAR 1910 Wesleyan Cemetery, Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio Grave #60, Range 4, Sec. V Funeral Dir: J. J. Sullivan, 421 Central Ave.

			|	|	Occupation: Carriage Blacksmith 01 JUN 1900 Cincinnati, Hamilton	At age of 12, can't read or write 15 JUN 1880 

			|	|	Occupation: 1910 Fay and Eagen Steel Mill, Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio, 	Occupation: Blacksmith SEP 1898 Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio  10 

			|	|	Occupation: Carriate Blacksmith NOV 1896 Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio  11

			|	|           lived at  419 W. 4th, 3:45 p.m., Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio (1910 )  (at time of death)

			|	|              married Frances Hortulina MURRAY in 1895	b: 23 APR 1877 in Covington, Kenton, Kentucky 

			|	|	|-Antonetta DUNCAN 			b: 01 NOV 1896 in 105 W. 12th St., Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

 			|	|	|-Charles R. DUNCAN			 b: 29 SEP 1898 in 1058 Freeman, Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

 			|	|	|-Lulu DUNCAN 			b: 23 JUL 1900 in 1033 W. 9th, Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

 			|	|	|-Mary Ann DUNCAN 			b: 12 AUG 1902 in 750 Hopkins, Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

 			|	|	|-Simon Leo DUNCAN 			b: 18 NOV 1904 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

			|	|	|-Joseph E. DUNCAN 			b: 01 NOV 1906 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

 			|	|	|-Eva Marie DUNCAN 			b: 14 DEC 1908 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

 			|	|	|-Anthony DUNCAN 			b: 1910 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 

			|	|

 			|	|-Martha DUNCAN		 b: 01 JUN 1852 in Tygart's Creek, Carter, Ketnucky

			|	|         married (unk)  4 FEB 1874 in Lewis, Kentucky  1 2

			|	|	|-William MAYFIELD	 b: 1875 in Kentucky 

 			|	|	|-Anna MAYFIELD 	b: 1877 in Kentucky 

 			|	|	|-Hatti MAYFIELD	 b: 1879 in Kentucky 

			|	|

 			|	|-Silas O. DUNCAN		 b: 20 MAR 1856 in Clark's Run, Carter, Kentucky

			|	         married Nettie M. MILLS 25 SEP 1883 in Heisborn, Fleming, Kentucky	Divorced: 1922 in Kentucky

			|		|-John DUNCAN	 b: 1884 in Fleming, Ketnucky 

 			|		|-Mary E. DUNCAN	 b: 1894 in Fleming, Kentucky 

 			|		|-Jane DUNCAN 	b: 1898 in Ketnucky 

			|

			|-George S. ZORNES	b. 1832 in Carter, KY 	“farmer”		note George S. Zornes on 1910 Olive Hill, Carter Co.., Ky. census

			|

			|-Rosanna ZORNES	b. 1834/1835 in Carter, KY 

			|       married Samual R SMITH 25 Feb 185

			|

			|-Martha ZORNES	b. 1836 in Lewis, KY

McGinnis------>		|       married Thomas McGinnis 6 Nov 1852 in Grayson, Carter, Ky.							(ref. McGinnis genealogy)

			|

			|-Garret ZORNES	b. Jul 1843 in Carter, KY		d. Feb 1923 in Carter, KY   buried Horsley Cem, Carter, KY       (prob. “Jarrred”  Zornes on 1880 census)

			|-Ricaroa ZORNES	b. 1845 in Carter, Kentucky

			|

			|-James Marion ZORNES	b. 25 Mar 1846 in Grayson, Carter, KY 	d. 25 Jan 1934 in Carter, KY  buried Horsley Cem, Carter, KY             on 1880 census

			|       m1. Trinville RAMEY 22 Apr 1885 in Grayson, Carter, KY

			|

			|       m2. Rosaline (unk)

			|	

Jordan? -->			|-Elizabeth Zornes 	b. 1838 in Lewis, KY	d. aft. 1859   	“d/o Mary Elizabeth Jordan”

			       married Reden BURTRUM 8 Oct 1857 in Carter Co., Ky.	b. ca1828 (per 1870 census)

				|-Eliza J. BURTREN	b. 15 Aug 1858 in  Greenup Co, Kentucky. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

				|-John W. BURTREN	b. ca1861. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

				|-William E. BURTREN	b. ca1864. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

				|-Parker P. BURTREN	b. ca1866. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

				|-Emanuel BURTREN	b. ca1869. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

				|-Sarah E. BURTREN	b. ca1873. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

				|-Hattie M. BURTREN	b. ca1875. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

				|-Josiah BURTREN	b. ca1877. Research Of Richard Allen Zornes.

































another reported Andrew Zornes descent



		Andrew  James ZORNES Jr.	b. 14 Mar 1797 in Monongahela, PA  or 1794	d. 1 May 1857 in in Buffalo Fork of Tygart's Creek (home), Wate Course Carter, Carter, KY 

			 buried Horsley Cem, Carter, KY 

				“Andrew went to Greenup for supplies and arrived back home  berore the noon meal was ready. He sat down to rest. When lunch was ready, they called him and he did not” 				  respond. On closer  examination, they found he had died.”    Estate settled by the Commissioner of Carter County.  WILL: 06 JUN 1859 Carter, Kentucky    

					per Ceal Wutka <ceal@wutka.com>	 http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=ceal&id=I304

		         m1.  (unk) 18 JUL 1827 in Greenup, Kentucky 	

			|

???????--->			|-Martha ZORNES

			|-Mary Zornes			per Ceal Wutka <ceal@wutka.com>

				“She reported being only 39 on the 1870 census, that would have  made her only 49 on the 1880. However, in 1880 she said she was  51. She may have been shaving off a 				    couple of years in front of  her husband in 1870. She was widowed in 1880.”      

					Education: 15 JUN 1880 Cannot write 2      Occupation: 15 JUN 1880 Keeping House, Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky  3

			        m1. Edward Roy DUNCAN ABT 1854 in Kentucky		b.  1823 in Kentucky 

					 more on this line at http://worldconnect.genealogy.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=ceal&id=I41

				|-Peter L. DUNCAN 	b.  1855 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

 				|-Silas O. DUNCAN 	b.  1858 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

    				|-Elias G. DUNCAN 	b.  1860 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

     				|-Harland S. DUNCAN	b.  1862 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

    				|-Lucy M. DUNCAN 	b.  1864 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

     				|-Belina B. DUNCAN 	b.  1865 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

    				|-Charles DUNCAN 	b.  1866 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

   				|-Simon DUNCAN	b.  29 JAN 1868 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

        				|-Lula DUNCAN 	b.  1 871 in Quincy, Lewis, Kentucky

			

			

			        m2.  (unk)				per Ceal Wutka <ceal@wutka.com>

		

		        m3. (unk) 18 JUL 1815 in Fleming, Kentucky 	per Ceal Wutka <ceal@wutka.com>

			|-Emzy ZORNES 	b.  in Kentucky 

        			|-Martin ZORNES	b.  1822 in Kentucky 

     			|-Rebecca ZORNES	 b.  1822 in Kentucky 

       			|-Rachel ZORNES 	b.  1826 in Kentucky 

		

date not right!-->	       m2.? Abigail Havens 19 Sep 1803.	b. march 21 1783	d/o  John Havens and Abigail (unk)

			|-Martina Zornes

			|-Elizabeth Zornes

			|-Aaron Zornes

			|-Amanda Zornes

			|-John Zornes

			|-Charles Andrew Zornes

			|

			|-Rebecca Zorns 	b. 18 Aug 1811 in Lewis Co, Ky   d. 4 Jan 1895 buried in Sandy Springs Cem, Adams Co, Oh.

			       married Daniel Kenyon 24 Oct 1832 in Lewis Co, KY

				.

				.- Beverly Johnson Sweeney	tracker@mickey.mo-net.com	Route 1 Box 1668, Eagle Rock, MO 65641-9723



Zornes book: For Nov they are $45.00 each/postage paid. Can be obtained by check to me at: Pat Kratz 2801 E.P. True Pkwy    #101 West Des Moines, IA  50265 Thanks. Pat Posted by: Judy Zornes Applegate Date: August 09, 1999 at 13:16:52 In Reply to: Abigail Zornes b.1813 KY by Donna Parker  of 184  I have lots of info on the Zornes genealogy. You may contact me for any info that I have free of charge.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

			Transcription of marriage bond documents for John Nelson Ross and Nancy Jane Kinnamon



The following appears to have all been written in the handwriting of John Nelson Ross:



J. N. Ross

Go (sp?) M L Bond

Commonwelth

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The following appears to have all been written in the handwriting of William Denton:



   To the Clerk of Bath County Court

Please give John N. Ross, my son, license to marry Nancy Kinnamon.

Thus (sp?) under my hands and attest, August 7, 1839

John N. Ross						Jas(sp?) Vanlandingham   (seal)	(seal)

William Denton						Elizabeth Vanlandingham	      (mark)		

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The following appears to have been written in the handwriting of John Nelson Ross:



     Know all men by these presents that we, John N. Ross & William Denton are held & bound unto the Commonwealth of Ky. in the just & full sum of L50 current money of Ky. which payment will & truly to be made. We bind ourselves, our heirs lassitly(sp?) & firmly by these presents sealed & dated this 7 of August 1839.

      The condition of the above obligation is such that there is a marriage shortly intended to be soleminized between the above bound John N. Ross & Nancy Kidamon. Now if there shall be no lawful cause to obstruct such marriage, then this bond to be now else to remain in full force & virtue.

								John N. Ross     (seal)

								William Denton (seal)
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